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PREFACE 

The project of a prosopographical dictionary of the Later Roman 

Empire was originated by Theodor Mommsen but, unlike the com¬ 

panion dictionary, the Prosopographia Imperii Romani (now in its second 

edition as lar as the letter ‘L’), it failed of fruition, largely through the 

intervention of the two World Wars, The bulky archives representing 

the work of many German scholars lay in Berlin during the second war 

when they were damaged and in part destroyed, together with essential 

’ords, during an Allied bombing raid. Consequently when the project 

was taken up in England after the war, the work had to be restarted 

from the u*y beginning. The present volume therefore represents the 

first stage of fulfilment of Mommsen’s original project. 

The order of the names on the title page is alphabetic. The parts played 

by each author art* as follows. Jones launched the Prosopography in 

11)50 hy an appeal to scholars throughout the world to read the sources 

and send in slips. This appeal was generously answered, as the appended 

list of .scholars show. The remaining sources were read by the authors 

themselves, Morris contributing largely to Latin epigraphy. Jones also 

raised finance. Morris also gave invaluable aid by his experience in the 

Prosopographia Imperii Romani in method, technique and layout. Our first 

task was to extract all relevant material from Pauly-Wissowa-Kroll, 

Ri'dl-Pjiarlnpudh' tier classischen Allerlumswisscnschaft, a work performed by 

Mrs M. Shields. We then collated slips as they came in. At this stage 

valuable work in arranging the material and in compiling detailed 

preliminary lists was done by Dr J. Mann, who also contributed to the 

reading of sources by undertaking the Codex Tlicodosianus. 

We have worked throughout in friendly co-operation with Professor 

Marrou's Prnsapngrtiphic Chrcliemu\ which provided slips from some 

cede. *al soure *s. Morris made :voral trips to Paris to extract the 

slips from the file. Morris also pc *suaded the Berlin Academy to lend 

us their surviving archives, which we have used to check our final result. 

Wc tire deeply grateful to the Berlin Academy. Their most valuable 

contribution was a large numbe of names from the Acta Sanctorum. 

We also indebted to Professor A. Chastagnol for his advice and 

criticism oil matters concerning Roman senators. 

In i qf).[ we began writing the biographies. Jones made drafts of most 

Musin' PPC), PVR, PVC, MVM, QSP, Mag. °GSL> CRP) i 
Martindale contributed some* difficult ones, particularly the praetorian 

prefects of Constantine. Martindale wrote nearly all the other entries, 
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and also checked and revised, and in some cases substantially improved 

Jones’s drafts of the major characters. Jones also checked Martindale’s 

drafts and occasionally improved them. We also owe most of the 

biographies of literary persons to Mr Alan Cameron of Bedford 

College, London, and the biographies of most Germans are due to 

Professor E. A. Thompson of the University of Nottingham. 

We have endeavoured to include for the relevant period (a. 260-395) 

all senators (illustres, spectabiles, clarissimi), equestrians (perfectissimi, 

ducenarii, centenarii, egregii), comites and holders of honores or dignitates 

down to provincial governors and tribunes, praefecti and praepositi of 

military units; also officials of the palatine ministries and of PPOs, 

PVRs and MVMs, assessors of magistrates, lawyers, doctors, rhetors, 

grammarians and poets. We have excluded private soldiers and NCOs 

(circitores, biarchi, centenarii, ducenarii, senatores, primicerii, cen¬ 

turions and decurions), and decurions of cities (whom we have in our 

files). We have endeavoured to include all information on the pro¬ 

venance, religion, wealth and family relationships of all characters; 

the work includes wives and children of the men listed. Persons are 

entered under their last name, which they commonly used, but cross- 

references are given under their other names. At the beginning we have 

included all persons attested to have held posts or been senators or 

equestrians from 260, and at the end similar persons attested before 395. 

There will thus be an overlap at both ends, at the beginning with the 

Prosopographia Imperii Romani and at the other end with volume n in 

which some biographies will be repeated. 

At the end of the volume are Fasti, i.e. chronological lists of office 

holders. These should be consulted when an article assigns an approxi¬ 

mate date to an office, which has often to be obtained by elimination. At 

the end will also be found stemmata, i.e. family trees of the families of the 

emperors and a number of other prominent figures; these are adapted 

from Seeck (articles in P-W and ed. Symm. pp. i-cci) and from Chasta- 

gnol, Fastes, pp. 291-6, and are so printed that certain and putative rela¬ 

tionships are distinguished by continuous and pecked lines respectively. 

Throughout we have given the evidence in full, and our interpreta¬ 

tion of it without discussion of other possible reconstructions. We do not 

usually give secondary sources, but have made use not only of the 

articles in P-W but also of the following works: 

O. Seeck, Regesten der Kaiser und Pdpste (Stuttgart, 1919). 

O. Seeck, Die Briefe des Libanius (Leipzig, 1906). 

O. Seeck, Symmachus (MGH, AA vi1, Berlin, 1883). 

A. Ghastagnol, Les Fastes de la Prifecture de Rome au Bas-Empire 

(Paris, i960). 
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H.-G. Pflaum, Les Carrieres Procuratoriennes JSquestres sons le Haut-Empire 

romain (Paris, 1960-1). 

L. Robert, Hellenica rv (1948). 

E. Groag, Die Reichsbeamten von Achaia in spatromischer £eit (Budapest, 

1946). 

Marie-Madeleine Hauser-Meury, Prosopographie zu den Schriften 

Gregors von Nazianz (Bonn, i960). 

H.-G. Kolbe, ‘Die Statthalter Numidiens von Gallien bis Kon¬ 

stantin (268-320) ’, in Vestigia iv (1962). 

Our thanks go to the following scholars who helped by reading the 

sources and sending in slips: Prof. H. I. Bell, Prof. R. Browning, Prof. 

A. E. R. Boak, Prof. Glanville Downey, Prof. A. E. Gordon, Prof. J. A. 

McGeachy, Prof. A. F. Norman, P. Parsons, Prof. B. R. Rees, L. F. 

Smith, F. D. Thomas, Prof. E. A. Thompson, Prof E. G. Turner, 

B. H. Warmington, H. Zilliacus, and others. 

Finally we would like to thank the British Academy, the Faculty of 

Classics in the University of Cambridge, and All Souls College, Oxford, 

for the generous support which has made the work possible. 

A. H. M.J. 

J. R. M. 

Cambridge J. M. 

The Prosopography has suffered a heavy loss by the untimely death of 

Professor A. H. M. Jones. It was through his energy and initiative that 

the project of a Late Roman Prosopography was resumed after the war, 

and with his incomparable knowledge of the period he had guided it 

ever since. It is sad that he did not live to see the first volume in print, 

but he did see and check the final proofs. 

The future of the Prosopography is assured. Volumes 11 (a.d. 395- 

527) and hi (a.d. 527-640) are in active preparation, and will appear in 

the next few years. The British Academy, which has largely financed 

it in the past, has, with the agreement of the Faculty of Classics of 

Cambridge University, now adopted the project; and Professor E. A. 

Thompson of Nottingham University as been appointed Chairman of 

a small supervisory Committee. 

E. A. T. 

J. R. M. 

J. M. 
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NOTICE BY THE EDITORS 

In this work there are bound to be errors and 

omissions, and new material, epigraphic and 

papyrological, will continue to come in. Will all 

readers please notify the editors, care of the Cam¬ 

bridge University Press, The Pitt Building, Trum- 

pington Street, Cambridge, England, of errors and 

omissions which they have detected, and send new 

material, published or unpublished. They will be 

printed as addenda and corrigenda in Volume hi. 
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H. I. Bell, London (1893-1917) 

P. Mert. Greek Papyri in the collection of W. Merton, ed. H. I. Bell and 

C. H. Roberts, London (1948), Dublin (1959) 

P. Oslo Papyri Osloenses, ed. S. Eitrem and L. Amundsen, Oslo (1925- 

36) 
P. Oxy. The Oxyrhynchus Papyri, ed. B. P. Grenfell and others, London 

(iSgS- ) 

P. Princ. Papyri in the Princeton University Collections, ed. A. G. Johnson 

and others, Baltimore and Princeton (1931-42) 
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P. Rein. Papyrus grecques et demotiques, ed. T. Reinach and others, 

Paris (1905) 

P. Roll. See Pap. Roll 

P. Ross. - Georg. Papyri russischer und georgischer Sammlungen, ed. G. Z ereteli 

and others, Tiflis (1925-35) 

P. Ryl. Greek Papyri from the John Rylands Library, Manchester, ed. A. S. 

Hunt and others, Manchester (1911-52) 

PSI Papiri greci e latini, ed. G. Vitelli and others, Florence (1912- ) 

P. Strassb. Griechische Papyrus zu S trass burg, ed. F. Preisigke, Leipzig 

(1912, 1920), P. Collomp and others, Paris (1948) 

P. Tebt. The Tebtunis Papyri, ed. B. P. Grenfell and others, London 

(1902-38) 

P. Thead. Papyrus de Theadelphie, ed. P. Jouguet, Paris (1911) 

P. Univ. Lund IV Bulletin de la Societe Royale des Lettres de Lund, 1945-6 

{Papyri at Lund, ed. E. J. Knudtzon) 

P. Vindob. Bos. Einige Wiener Papyri, ed. E. Boswinkel, Leyden (1942) 

P. Wiirtz. Mitteilungen aus der Wiirtzburger Papyrus sammlung, ed. U. 

Wilcken {-=Abh. d. Preuss. Akad. Wiss., Phil.-Hist. KL, 1933, VI)> 

Berlin (1934) 

PAES Princeton Archaeological Expedition to Syria 

Pais Pais, Supplement to CIL v, in Memorie dei Lincei, v (1888) 

Pal. Quart. Palestine Exploration Fund Quarterly Statement 

Pall. Dial. Palladius, Dialogus de vita S. Joannis Chrysostomi, ed. P. R. 

Coleman-N orton 

Pall. Hist. Laus. Palladius, Historia Lausiaca, ed. Dom G. Butler 

Pall, de re rust. Palladius, de re rustica 

Pan. Lat. Panegyrici Latini, ed. E. Galletier (Bude) 

Pap. Roll A papyrus roll in the Princeton collection, ed. E. H. Kase, jr. 

Paulin. V. Amb. Paulinus of Milan, Vita S. Ambrosii 

Paulin. Euch. Paulinus of Pella, Eucharisticus 

Paul. Nol. carm. Paulinus of Nola, carmina 

Paul. Nol. Ep. Paulinus of Nola, Epistulae 

Paul. Diac. Hist. Lang. Paul the deacon, Historia Langobardorum 

Paul. Diac. Hist. Rom. Paul the deacon, Historia Romanorum 

Petr. Patr. fr. Petrus Patricius, fragments (in FHG, iv, 184-91) 

Petr. Patr. Exc. de sent. Petrus Patricius, Excerpta de sententiis 

PG J.-B. Migne, Patrologia Graeca 

Philost. HE Philostorgius, Historia Ecclesiastica 

^0t* \ Photius, Bibliotheca 
Phot. Cod. J 

PIR Prosopographia Imperii Romani 

PL J.-B. Migne, Patrologia Latina 
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LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

PLM Poetae Latini Minores, ed. Baehrens (Tbnr) 

Pol. Silv. Polemius Silvius, laterculus (in MGH CAA), ix, 520 ff.) 

Porph. V. Plot. Porphyrius, Vita Plotini 

Proc. BP Procopius, Bellum Persicum 

Prosp. Tiro Prosper Tiro, Chronicle (in MGH {AA)> ix, 385 fF.) 

Prud. Perist. Prudentius, Peristephanon 

Prud. Praef. Prudentius, Praefatio 

Prud. c. Symm. Prudentius, contra Symmachum 

Ps.-Jul. Ep. Julian, Epistulae spuriae vel dubiae (ed. Bidez-Cumont 

nos. 180 ff.) 

P-W Pauly-Wissowa (-Kroll), Real-Encyclopadie der classischen Alter- 

tumswissenschaft 

Rec. Inscr. gr.-chr, d’Asie Alin. See IGC 

Rev. Arch. Revue Archeologique 

Rev. Bibl. Revue Biblique 

Rev. £t. Anc. or REA Revue des etudes anciennes 

Rev. £t. Gr. Revue des etudes grecques 

Rhein. Mus. Rheinisches Museum 

Rhet. Gr. Rhetores Graeci, ed. Walz 

Rhet. Gr. (Sp.) Rhetor es Graeci, ed. L. Spengel 

Rhet. Lat. Min. Rhetores Latini Minores, ed. Halm 

RIB The Roman Inscriptions of Britain, ed. R. G. Collingwood and 

R. P. Wright (Oxford, 1965) 

RIC Roman Imperial Coinage 

Rossi Rossi, Inscriptiones Christianae Vrbis Romae 

Rossi NS Inscriptiones Christianae Vrbis Romae, New Series 

Ruf. HE Rufinus, Historia Ecclesiastica 

Ruf. Hist. Mon. Rufinus, Historia Monachorum 

Ruin.2 T. Ruinart, Acta Martyrum sincera, ed. 2, Ratisbon (1859) 

Rut. Nam, de red. suo Rutilius Namatianus, de reditu suo 

SB Sammelbuch griechischer Urkunden aus Aegypten, ed. F. Preisigke, etc. 

Schanz Schanz-Hosius-Kriiger, Geschichte der romischen Literature ed. 4. 

SEG Supplementum Epigraphicum Graecum 

SHA Scriptores Historiae Augustae 

Sid. Ap. carm. Sidonius Apollinaris, carmina (in MGH (AA), vm) 

Sid. Ap. Ep. Sidonius Apollinaris, Epistulae (in MGH {AA), vm) 

S1G Sylloge Inscriptionum Graecarum 

Sirm. Constitutiones Sirmondianae (in CTh ed. Mommsen, 1905) 

Sitzungsb. Berl. Akad. Sitzungsberichte d. Berliner Akademie, Phil.-Hist. 

Klasse 

Soc. Socrates, Historia Ecclesiastica 

Soz. Sozomen, Historia Ecclesiastica 

xix 



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

Stud. Pal. Studien zur Palaeographie und Papyruskunde, ed. G. Wessely 

Stud. Pont Studia Pontica 

Suid. Suidas, ed. A. Adler. 

Sulp. Sev. Ckron. Sulpicius Severus, Chronicle 

Sulp. Sev. Dial. Sulpicius Severus, Dialogi 

Sulp. Sev. V. Mart. Sulpicius Severus, Vita Martini 

Symm. Ep. Symmachus, Epistulae (in MGH (AA), vi) 

Symm. Or. Symmachus, Orationes (in MGH (AA), vi) 

Symm. Ret Symmachus, Relationes (in MGH (AA), vi) 

Syn. de prov. Synesius, de providentia seu Aegyptius 

Syn. Ep. Synesius, Epistulae 

Sync. Syncellus 

Syrianus Syrianus, In Hemnogenem Commentaria (Teubner) 

TAM Tituli Asiae Minoris 

Them. Or. Themistius, Orationes 

Theod. HE Theodoret, Historia Ecclesiastica 

Theod. HR Theodoret, Historia Religiosa 

Theod. Prise. Theodorus Priscianus 

Theoph. Theophanes, Chronographia 

V. Mel. Gr. Vita S. Melaniae, versio Graeca (—Anal. Boll, xxii, 7-49) 

V. Mel. Lat. Vita S. Melaniae, versio Latina (=Anal. Boll. vm, 19-63) 

V. Olymp. Vita S. Olympiadis (=Anal. Boll, xv, 409-23) 

Vogt J. Vogt, Die Alexandrinischen Miinzen 

Vulic N. Vulic, Monuments antiques de notrepays. Catalogue, i-n (1931-3) 

Wadd. W. H. Waddington, Recueil des inscriptions grecques et latines de 
la Syne 

Wien. Stud. Wiener Studien 

ZDPV Zntsekrift des Deutsehen Palastina- Vereins 

Zon. Zonaras, Epitome Historiarum 

Zos. Zosimus, Historia Nova 

The following technical abbreviations have been generally employed: 

a.v. (or ag. vie.) agens vicem (e.g. p(raesidis), l(egati), p(raefecti) 
p(raetori)o) 

com. rei mil. comes rei militaris 

cons, (sexf.) consular is (sexfascalis) 

corr. corrector 

cos. (sufF.) consul (suffectus) 

GRP comes rei privatae 

GSL comes sacrarum largitionum 

leg. Aug. pr. pr. legatus Augusti pro praetore 

xx 



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

leg. Karth. legatus Karthaginis 

leg. Num. legatus Numidiae 

mag. equ. et ped. magister equitum et peditum 

mag mil. magister militum 

mag. off. magister officiorum 

MVM magister utriusque militiae 

p., pr.5 praes. praeses 

р. p. praeses provinciae 

PPO praefectus praetorio 

praef. praefectus 

proc(os). proconsul 

prot. (dom.) protector (domesticus) 

PSG praepositus sacri cubiculi 

PVG praefectus urbis Constantinopolitanae 

PVR praefectus urbis Romae 

QSP quaestor sacri palatii 

rat. rationalis 

vie. vicarius 

Note also: 

с. f. clarissima femina 

v.c. vir clarissimus 

v. cons, vir consularis 

v.d. vir devotissimus 

v.e. vir egregius 

v. em. vir eminentissimus 

v. ill. vir illustris 

v.p. vir perfectissimus 

v.sp. vir spectabilis 

and 

acc. accepta 

dat. data 

pp. proposita 
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SYMBOLS AND CONVENTIONS 

The attention of readers is drawn to the following symbols: 

356s (MSS 365) 

356f 

CTh ix 8. 7a 

CTh ix 8. 6+ 

dated a. 365 in the manuscripts, assigned to a. 356 

by O. Seeck, Regesten 

(of Libanius’s letters) dated a. 356 by R. Foerster 

(Libanius, Teubner) 

the heading of the law names the office of the 

addressee 

the heading of the law does not name the office of 

the addressee 

Names in bold roman are of men who held posts in the4 illustris5 grade 

or which were later in that grade. 

Names in ROMAN CAPITALS are of men who held posts in the 

‘spectabilis5 grade or which were later in that grade. 

Names in ITALIC CAPITALS are of persons who were simply 

4 clarissimi5 or ‘perfectissimi5. 

Names printed as, e.g., * !P. Datianus!* are persons known only from 

sources of doubtful reliability (principally the Historia Augusta and 

the Acta Sanctorum). 

In cross-references, the notice will be found under the name distinguished 

by an initial bold Roman letter, e.g. Domitius Zenophilus. 

Dates are given as follows: 

357/361 at some date between 357 and 361 inclusive 

357-36! from 357 to 361 inclusive 

NB. Senators are of Rome unless indicated as Eastern (i.e. of 

Constantinople). 
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A.... us Rogatianus 

(CL) AVDIVS A. proconsul Africae L III 

C/audius A.c. 12.proconsulprov. 4/ricae IRT522 Lepcis 

(Tripolitana); the province of Tripolitana was created before a. 303, 

see C. Val. Vibianus 3. 

Abammon ( = Iamblichus) L III/E IV 

According to the MSS author of an extant reply to Porphyry’s Letter 

to Anebo: Af^MMcovos SiSckxkccAou -rrpos tt^v ITopcpupiou irpos ’Ave^co 

emcn-oAfiv ooTOKpiatg, generally known as De Mysteriis. But Abammon’ 

is almost certainly, as Proclus claimed, a pseudonym for Iamblichus 

(cf. the text published by J. Bidez in MeL Desrousseaux (1937), 11-12, 

also C. Rasche, De lamblicho libri qui inscribitur de mysteriis auctore 

(1911), and M. Sicherl, Byz. <W. 53 (i960), 8-19). 

Abantus, see Amandus 2 

Abdigildus tribunus (East) 359 

‘tribunus5, nearly captured by the Persians near Nisibis in a. 359 

Amm. xvm 6. 12 (MSS give ‘Abdigitdus5, ‘Abdigidus5). 

ABELLIVS vicarius of the PVR 306 

tou tt]s ttoAecos u’rr&pxou tottov ettexcov, killed at Rome in 306 for 

opposing the rebellion of Maxentius Zos. 11 9. 3. 

Flavius Abinnaeus praefectus alae (in Egypt) 342-351 

His earlier career is given in P. Abinn. 1 (340 April/342 March): he 

apparently served for 33 years in the vexillatio Parthosagittariorum at 

Diospolis in the Thebaid and was then sent by the comes Senecio 3 to 

escort an embassy of Blemmyes to the emperor Constantius at Con¬ 

stantinople in 337/8; there he was promoted from ducenarius to 

protector (me e ducenario divinitas vestra veneraindam purpuram suam 

adorarc iussit) and sent to escort the envoys back home; he stayed with 

them for three years and then returned to the court at Hierapolis, 

bringing with him recruits from the Thebaid; he was then retired as a 

protector and promoted praefectus alae at Dionysias in Egypt (et ita data 

vacatione mihi promovetz me dementia praefectum alae Dionusada 

proyinciae Aegupti vestra dignata est, cf. line 2 praesertim ex pro- 
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ABINNAEVS 

tectori(bu)s); on reaching Egypt he found others with letters of appoint¬ 

ment to the office, but composed a petition to the emperor ( = P. 

Abinn. i) arguing that his own appointment was ‘iudicio sacro’, not 

‘ex suffragio’. His petition evidently succeeded since he held the 

command by 342 March 29 P. Abinn. 44; in 344 he was dismissed by 

the comes Valacius P. Abinn. 2 but appealed to court in 345 P. Abinn. 

58-9 and was back in office by 346 May 1 P. Abinn. 47; he is last 

mentioned in office on 351 Feb. 11 P. Abinn. 55. He probably com¬ 

manded the ala quinta praeledorum P. Abinn. 59 (still at Dionysias in the 

fifth century Not. Dig. Or. xxvm 34). He is called Trpanrocrrros Kdorpcov 

AiovucndSos or similar P. Abinn. 3, 9, 13, 25, 26, 27, 29, 31, 32, 34, 35, 

36> 37> 39> 5° (346 JulY 3°)> 61 (346 Sept- 2I) ^d in Abinn. 59 
(345 Feb. 2) orrro upeTrocreiTcov; errapxos sikr\s crrpcmcoTcov Kdarpcov 

AiovucndSos or similar P. Abinn. 44 (342 March 29), 45 (343 June 23), 

47 (346 May 1), 48 (346 June 29), 49 (346 July 5), 51 (346 Aug. 26), 

52 (346 late Aug.), 53 (346 Dec.), 56, 57 andinP. Abinn. 58 (345 Feb. 1) 

duo £udpxcove!Ar)s; up(at)cp(£KTCp) Kdarpcov AtovucrtdSos P. Abinn. 3 (after 

346); in P. Abinn. 55 (from 351) he is called drroupoTT|KTcbpGov (sic) 

frrdpxcp eiAtis KaoTpcov AiovuatdSog. 

Munatia Abita Susanna 

Ablabius 1 censualis (East) L IV/V 

KrivcroudAios, cousin of Euethius MAMA hi 206 Gorycus. Possibly 

native of Gorycus. His post was probably municipal. 

Ablabius 2 sophist 390-391 

Native of Galatia Lib. Ep. 921. 

Pupil of Troilus Soc. vii 12. 

Teacher of rhetoric Lib. Ep. 921 (a. 390), 1015 (391); aocptorfis 

Greg. Naz. Ep. 233; prprcop Soc. vii 12. 

In 391 he seems to have held some dignity or office Lib. Ep. 1015 Otto 

tou TTapdvTOS cryf^crros. 

Possibly a pagan in 390 Lib. Ep. 921, cf. Greg. Nyss. Ep. 21, but later 

Chrysanthus made him a priest and he eventually became bishop of 

the Novatians at Nicaea, where he still taught rhetoric Soc. vii 12. 

Probably not identical with Ablabius illustrius (Anth. Gr. 1x762) whose 
title suggests a later date. 

He received Lib. Ep. 921,1015, Greg. Naz. Ep. 233, Greg. Nyss. Ep. 21. 

Ablabius 3 historian of the Goths IV/V 

His history of the Goths based on Gothic materials and legends was 

used by Cassiodorus and Jordanes Jord. Get. 28, 82, 117. 
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ABLABIVS 4 

FI. Ablabius 4 PPO 329-337, cos. 331 

Inscr. 1) hi 352 = 7000 = MAMA vii 305 = (in part) D 6091 Orcistus 

(Phrygia); 2) ILT 814 Tubernuc (Africa Proconsular^). 

Full name Inscr. 2, P. Lond. in, p. 232 n. 978, SB 7685, P. Strassb. 1 43, 

PSI vii 767, P. Oxy. 990; to be restored P. Oslo 11 41, P. Vindob. Bos. 9; 

Ablabius elsewhere (spelt ‘Ablavius’ Rossi 1 39, SB 7685, Codes, PLM, 

Jord.). 

Native of Crete Lib. Or. xlii 23; of humble birth Eun. V. Soph, vi 

3. 1-7 (records a prophecy at his birth, that his mother almost bore an 

emperor—c piiKpoO pamXsa TeTOKe’), Lib. Or. xlii 23. 

officials of the governor of Crete: Ta TrpcoTa uur) peTcov to is Cntri porous 

toO Ttjs KpiYrris apyovros Lib. Or. xlii 23. 

Went to Constantinople, acquired a fortune, won great influence 

over Constantine and became a leading member of the senate Lib. 

Or. xlii 23. 

vicarivs of Asiana a. 324/6: supported a petition (dated 324/6) 

from the people of Orcistus for civitas status Inscr. 1, part 11 17-34 and 

received a letter from Constantine (undated) 1, parts 1 8-11 16 which 

mentions ‘^ravitatis tuae intercessione} (11 3); this is also mentioned in a 

letter, probably from the PPO, to the people of Orcistus, as ‘vicari 

intercessione ’ (part 13); he was therefore vicar of Asiana. He was 

probably a senator already, since Constantine addresses him as 

e Ablabi carissime nobis518 and e Ablabi carissime et iucundissime nobiss 

11 16. 

ppo a. 329-37: 329s (MSS 315) May 13 CTh xi 27. i+, concerns 

Italy; 329s (MSS 326) June 1 CTh'XVio.. 6a; 329s (MSS 326) Sept. 18 

CTh xni 5. 5a; 330 Nov. 29 CTh xvi 8. 2a, refers to Jewish elders and 

patriarchs; 331 April 17 CTh v 9. ia; 331 Aug. 21 P. Oxy. 990; 

331 Dec. 6 P. Lond. 111, p. 232 n. 978; 331 CTh 111 16. ia, P. Oslo 11 41; 

332 (before April 2) Athan. Test. Ep. iv (a. 332), refers to him at court; 

333 May 5 Sirm. ia; 333 Nov. 13 CTh vn 22. 5“; summer 337 Inscr. 2 

(erroneously placed second instead of first of four ‘viri clarissimi 

praefecti praetorio’); luapyos t% paaiXiKfJj ccuAqs, mentioned at 

court Eun. V. Soph, vi 2. 10-12; also mentioned as praetorian prefect 

Amm. xx 11. 3, Zos. 11 40. 3, Pall. Hist. Laus. 56, V. Olymp. {Anal. 

Boll, xv (1896), p. 410); inspired the plot which caused the downfall of 

the pagan philosopher Sopater Eun. V. Soph, vi 2. 12, 3. 7. 13, Zos. 11 

40. 3. He was probably PPO with Constantius Caesar in Italy in 329, 

then went to the East in 330 (perhaps for the dedication of Constanti¬ 

nople on May 11) and remained at court as PPO of Constantine until 

335 or 336> when he probably accompanied Constantius Caesar to the 

3 
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ABLABIVS 4 

East; after Constantine I’s death, he was PPO with Constantius until 

his downfall and death (see below). 

gonsvl posterior a. 331 with Iunius Bassus PPO: Fasti, Rossi 1 39, 

P. Oxy. 990, P. Lond. m, p. 232 n. 978, SB 7685, P. Strassb. 1 43, P. Oslo 

n 41, PSI 767, P. Vindob. Bos. 9, P. Bad. 11 28. 

Constantine placed his son Constantius under the guidance of 

Ablabius, but after he became emperor Constantius dismissed him; 

Ablabius then retired to his estates in Bithynia, but was believed to be 

entertaining ambitions for the throne for himself, and was tricked into 

committing himself and then executed Eun. V. Soph, vi 3. 9-13; his 

downfall mentioned Zos. 11 40. 3, Jer. Chron. s.a. 338 ‘Ablabius prae- 

fectus praetorio etmultinobiliumoccisi’ (probably late 337 or early 338). 

Father of Olympias 1 Amm. xx ii. 3 and probably of Seleucus ex 

comitibus; grandfather of Olympias 2 Pall. Hist. Laus. 56, V. Olymp. 

[Anal. Boll, xv (1896), p. 410). See stemma 6. 

Owner of estates in Bithynia Eun. V. Soph. vi 3. 10 and of a house in 

Constantinople which later belonged to the empress Placidia Syn. 

Ep. 61. 

He was a Christian Inscr. 2, Sirm. 1 ‘probae religionis3, Athan. Fest. 

Ep. iv (a. 332) ‘ ab eo concessum qui vere deum timet, id est, Ablabio 

praef. praetorio 

Author ofverses on Constantine Sid. Ap. Ep.v 8. 2 ‘consul Ablabius ’, 

perhaps the epigram in PLM vi, p. 405. Perhaps identical with 

Ablabius 3. 

C. Iulius Rufinianus Ablabius Tatianus 

Flavius Abraam former praepositus (East) IV 

octto TTpctiTToo’iTcov P. Gron. io. 26 Pathyris (Thebaid). 

Flavius Abundantius Mag. Mil. (East) 392-393, cos. 393 

Full name P. Oxy. 1712; Abundantius elsewhere. 

Native of the province of Scythia Zos. v 10. 5 (quoted below). 

His career is summarised in Zos. v 10. 5 fjv Se ’APouvS&vtios cctt6 Tift 

ev Tfj OpqKq SkvOIocs, ek 5e tcov FpomccvoO arpcraucrdpevos yjpovcdv kccI 

tn\ GeoSodou Tipcbv pEyicrrcov ^Tnpds>(a) f|5q kccI crrpcnT|y6s(b)Kad 

(hronros1(c)chro 8 e8e ly vos. 

(a) Served under Gratian and reached high office under Theodosius. 

(b) COMES ET MAGISTER VTRIVSQVE MILITIAE (of Theodosius I) a. 392- 

3:392 July3i CPA XII I. I28a dat. Cpli; 393july29 CPA vn4. 18 + 9.3 

dat. Cpli, addressed to ‘Abundantio, Stilichoni et ceteris com(itibus) 

et magistris utriusque militiae3 
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ABVRGIVS 

(c) gonsvl posterior a. 393 with Theodosius I Augustus: Fasti, 

P- Oxy. 1712, Soc. v 25. 7, Jer. Ep. 60. 16, Asterius, Horn, iv ad fin. 

(quoted below). 

His presence is not recorded on the campaign against Eugenius in 

394; he probably remained at Constantinople with Arcadius. He may 

already have retired from active service by 394 to serve at court in the 

consistory. 

In 396 he fell victim to the jealousy of Eutropius (Vol. n) and was 

exiled to Sidon and then apparently to Pityus Zos. v 10. 5 dmTjAocOvETo 

’ApouvSdvrrios tcov pacriAfilcov, ou<r|criv Tqv ev Ooivfci] XiSwvac Aaxcbv 

Kai ev tccut'q tov Aohtov xpovov pepicoKcbs, Jer. Ep. 60. 16 sufficit nobis 

trium nuper consularium diversos exitus scribere. Abundantius egens 

Pityunte exulat, cf. Aster. Horn, iv ad fin. tI 5 av eittopiev rrp6s tov ek 

orparriycov Kori UTrdrrcov, opioicos eTrl Trjs KoAyiSos vuv x&pas SiccyovTa, 

Kai Trj twv ekeicte papp&pcov cptAavOpcoTrfqi: Siacrcosopievov; Eun. fr. 72; 

Eutropius, who owed his initial advancement to him, acquired his 

property, Claud, in Eutrop. 1 I54ff. 

Abureius rhetor 388-392 

Rhetor, probably in Arabia, where he wrote a panegyric on Bonus 

Lib. Ep. 1035 (a. 392). Recipient of Lib. Ep. 1016 in 388, when he was 

evidently a much younger man than Libanius (cf. §5). It is thus un¬ 

likely that Foerster was correct to emend 9Ap(Tr)oupfiios in both letters to 

’Apoupyios, and to identify him with Aburgius, PPO ten years earlier. 

Aburgius PPO Or. 378 

Native of Caesarea in Cappadocia Bas. Ep. 75. 

Asked by Basil in 369 to speak to the CSL about Caesarius 25s estate 

Ep. 33. Basil wrote to him in 371 on behalf of Caesarea Ep. 75 and later 

(c. a. 373-4) on behalf of personal clients 147, 178, cf. 304. Aburgius 

must have occupied some important post at court, perhaps QSP or 

CRP (the magister ojficiorum at this time is Sophronius). 

? ppo a. 378: in Ep. 196 = Greg. Naz. Ep. 241 Basil congratulates 

him because ‘ Sicrrreiv ae d>s tous acnipas ocAAote kcct* ocAAo pi^pog Tqs 

pappapiKrjs ocvicyovToc, vuv piev amipkna tco orpocncoTiKcp rrap^xovTa, 

vuv Se pacnAEi cpaivopiEvov piErot AapiTrpoO toO ayrj[lottos’. This suggests 

that he was PPO Orientis after Domitius Modestus (last heard of 377 

Nov. 20) and before Basil’s death (379 Jan. 1). Possibly identical with 

the unnamed praefectus who stayed in Adrianople in August 378 

when Valens marched against the Goths Amm. xxxi 12. 10. 

He was still alive and influential in Constantinople and a friend of 

Tatianus 5 in 388 Lib. Ep. 907 and in 390 Lib. Ep. 960. 
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ACACIVS 1 

*! Acacius!* i L III 

Father of Aglaes Passio S. Bonifatii (=Ruin.2 p. 325). 

Acacius 2 censitor (in Syria and Arabia) 293/305 

Erected boundary stones in Syria and Arabia with Lucius AE 1903, 
359 =IGR ill 1112 near Aqraba (Syria), SEG vu 1055 = ^ 1936, 145 
near Maximianopolis (Arabia); both dated under the tetrarchy. 

ACACIVS 3 comes Macedoniae 327 Feb. 27 

CTh xi 3. 2a , Possibly identical with Acacius 4. 

ACACIVS 4 v.p., comes (in Palestine) c. 326/330 

EP. Constantini in Eus. V. Const. m 53. 2 ’Akcckiovtov SiaariptoTorov 
K6[Jir|Ta Kod cplAov fmcov (ordered to destroy the idols at Mambre); 
Ep. Constantini in Eus. V. Const, m 62. 1 ’AkokIou Kod ZTparriyi'ou tcov 

SiaoTi^ordcTcov kop^tcov (they reported on disturbances at Antioch 
over the election of a new bishop). The date of these events is not 
certain, but must from the context be c. 326/30. 

Acacius 5 grammaticus 355 

Addressee of Lib. Ep. 398 (a. 355); probably at Constantinople, as 
this letter falls within a group all addressed there. A charge was laid 
against him at Antioch before the PPO Orientis Strategius Musonianus 
Lib. Ep. 431 (a. 355; addressed to him). 

Acacius 6 rhetor (?at Caesarea) 361-365 

Native of Caesarea in Palestine Eun. V. Soph. xvii 1. 
He taught as rhetor successively in Phoenice, at Antioch (until 361) 

and in Palestine Lib. Ep. 274, 722, 754, 815, 1304. He received, in 361 
Lib. Ep. 274, 289; in 362 Ep. 754; in 363 Ep. 815; in 364 Ep. 1284, 
1306; in 365 Ep. 1479. He is mentioned Ep. 454 (a. 355/6), 259 
(a. 361), 722, 755 (a. 362), 1283, 1304, 1307 (a. 364), and perhaps 
Ep. 50. 6 (a. 358/9), 560 (a. 357), Or. xxxi 42. 

He was uncle of Eutropius Lib. Ep. 755, 1304. 
He was a rival of Libanius, but died young Eun. V. Soph, xvn, fr. 25. 

Acacius 7 rhetor 357-365 

Correspondent of Libanius from 357 to 365. 
Lived in Cilicia Lib. Ep. 371, 481, 715, 735, iI2i. Possibly a native 

of Tarsus (see stemma 15). 

Studied in Athens Ep. 481. He was a rhetor Ep. 127, 190, 316, 338, 
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735, 781-2, 1342, 1388 and epic poet Ep, 127. He was honoured by 

? Apamea Ep. 1388. He composed an oration on Asclepius on recovering 

from illness Ep. 695 (a. 362), 1342 (a. 363). He also corresponded with 

Hermogenes PPO Or. Ep. 44, 127 and Strategius Musonianus PPO Or. 

Ep. 338. He was a pagan Ep. 316, 685, 695, 1342, 1388. 

His son was Titianus Lib. Ep. 26, 44, 59, 121, 148, 190, 316, 338, 345, 

371) 373j 895, 715, 719, 735, 782,1121 and his daughter married Calycius 

Ep. 26, 371, 378. He was perhaps related to Philoxenus 2 Ep. 26, 60, 

148. 

He received, in 357, Lib. Ep. 316; in 357/8 Ep. 338; in 358 Ep. 345, 

371, 373; in 358/9Ep. 26, 44; in 359 Ep. 59-60; in 359/60 Ep. 121, 127, 

148; in 360 Ep. 190; in 361/2 Ep. 685; in 362 Ep. 695, 719, 735; in 363 

Ep. 1121, 1342, 1372, 1388; in 364^. 1286, 1301; and in 365 Ep. 1538. 

He is mentioned in Ep. 481 (a. 356), 326 (a. 357), 378 (a. 358), 700, 

715, 781, 782 (all a. 362). 

ACACIVS 8 ? comes domorum per Cappadociam 364-365 

governor (? praeses) of PHRYGIA before 361: pL£Ta(3r|0l, Kari TTOiei 

raAaras aQpOyas. Qpuyas 6e apa irpos cnrav EuSaipiovias riyocyesTfi rrepi 

to -rroiiaadveiv TEyvq Lib. Ep. 298 (a. 361); 'Midas’ o5 tt]v yckpav vuv tg 

eO ttoieTs Kai TrpoTEpov £ttoieis Lib. Ep. 651 (a. 361); wera tc*s apyas tc*S 

Suo KocTct Opdyas kcci TaAdras Kai vr) Ala ye ttjv Tp(Tr|v ■ Kal yap tccOtt|v 

apy^v KaAco Lib. Ep. 1526 (a. 365). 

GOVERNOR (? CONSVLARIS) OF GALATIA a. 361-2 : a. 361 Lib. Ep. 298 

(cited above), 308 apycov raAarcov, 617, 621, 622, 651 apycov, 657, 658 

raAarcov apycov; a. 362 Lib. Ep. 732, 752. He was successor of Ecdicius 

Lib. Ep. 308 and was succeeded by Maximus 19 Ep. 779 (a. 362); cf. 

jEp. 1526 (cited above). 

On retirement he visited Antioch Lib. Ep. 779; in 363/4 he was 

summoned to court at Ancyra Ep. 1449 ap^conra piev Suolv £0vcov. 

? GOMES DOMORVM PER CAPPADOCIAM? a. 364-5: a. 364 Lib. Ep. I I 74 

crOye ov5* nnrcov Kaflapcos apyeis, aAX’ EKei'vcov oi tcov rrmcov apyovaiv, 

Ep. 1222 (in Cappadocia), Ep. 1223; a. 365 Lib. Ep. 1458, Ep. 1514 

apycov, Ep. 1526 (cited above). This later became a eunuch post. 

Possibly a pagan Lib. Ep. 298; his son was called Marcus Ep. 1174, 

1222, 1449. 

Acacius 9 official of the praeses Ciliciae 361 

In 361 Libanius prosecuted him for breach of contract and asked 

Palladius 7 praeses Ciliciae to see that he did not escape justice because 

he was on his staff Lib. Ep. 649 (a. 361) crov 5e Seopievos \xr) Tfjs dcvayKrjs 

aurov E^EAecrOai Trj tou crol SiokoveIv -rrpocpdaEi. 
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He was older than Libanius, whom he was accused of slandering 

Lib. Ep. 1469 (a. 365). In 365 he was involved in a lawsuit with 

Theodorus 11 from whom he claimed property Lib. Ep. 1491, 1535. 

He received Lib. Ep. 1469 and is mentioned in Ep. 649, 149I5 

1535* 

Paccius Acacius 10 palatinus (West) IV/V 

Palatinus, a Christian Vi 32961 coem. S. Cyriacae. 

Accia Asclepianilla Castorea 

Accia Maria Tulliana 

Accia Hevresis Venantium 

Acesonius Calandinus 

Achaeus 1 governor of Palestine c. 262 

SiKaorris, executed the soldier Marinus at Caesarea Eus. HE vii 15. 

3-5 (dated soon after the accession of Gallienus). PIR? A 35. 

ACHAEVS 2 ?senator (East) M IV 

Son-in-law of Sopater 2, living in Cappadocia in 365, when his sons 

were nominated as senators of Constantinople; Libanius asked 

Acacius 8 to intervene to stop this, saying that their father had himself 

chosen to remain in his own town rather than be a senator Lib. Ep. 1514 

(a. 365) eXxovrcci pev ycxp ettI tt)v pieijco pouXrjv, Trcrrpos 5e eiai tcc 

liiKpct Trpo twv ney&Aoov ^Aopevau, xal ocutou piaAXou PouAt^Oevtos 

opdoOv, f| Trepi Boarropov ofcpoporretv; it is not clear whether Achaeus 

became a senator and gave it up or declined to become a senator in the 

first place. 

ACHANTIA (c.f.) wife of Maternus Cynegius L IV 

Probably the unnamed Christian who, under the influence of monks, 

persuaded her husband to destroy a pagan temple in Osrhoene without 

the emperor’s permission Lib. Or. xxx. 46. Cf. Cynegius 3. 

Her husband died in 388 and the following year she conveyed his 

body from Constantinople to Spain on foot Cons. Const, s.a. 388 

(= Chron. Min. 1 244-5) (here called 1 Achantia’). 

FL. ACHILIVS Pgovernor of Helenopontus 340/350 

A milestone, set up under Constantius and Constans, breaks off 

after his name; presumably he was governor of the province; in 
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I4i8413 = ^4£’ 1893, 95 Kavak (40km. S. of Amisus); this area lay 

within the province of Helenopontus. 

FI. Aur. Achilles v.e., ducenarius 293/305 

The metropolis of Synnada honoured Gonstantius Caesar 61 cc tcov 

Trepi tov Kp(crnoTov) 5ouKr|Vocpiov <1>A. AOp. 'AyiAAea -rrpcoTov apyovrcc to 

rpirov ccpyovTcou MAMA iv 59 —1GR iv 700 Synnada (Phrygia); 

Achilles was head of the college ofarchons at Synnada for the third time. 

AVRELIVS ACHILLEVS 1 v.p., corrector (in Egypt) 297 

tou SiaormoTcrrou brocvopQcoTou AOp^Alou ’AyiAAecos P. Isid. 62 

1SB 9167 Karanis, dated Sept. 5 in the second year of L. Domitius 

Domitianus ( = 297 Sept. 5); t6v hrccvop0coTf](v) *AxiAA[ea] SB 7252 

Philadelphia, dated Sept. 9 without a year. Achilleus is named as the 

usurper in all the literary sources instead of L. Domitius Domitianus 6. 

IVLIVS ACHILLEVS 2 v.p., proximus memoriae ?L III 

v.p. ex prox(imo) mem(oriae), c.c. ( = ducenario) ludi magni, qui 

vixit annis xlvii; husband of M. Aur. Maximina AE 1941, 101 Rome. 

His rank and offices suggest a date in the second half of the third 

century, perhaps before 274 (cf. H.-G. Pflaum, Proc. 317 K).PIR2 I 117. 

ACHILLIVS 1 praeses Phoenices ? a. 323 

qyep. Ooiveikt|S P. Lat. Arg. 1 =Arch. Pap. nr 168 (=P. Ryl iv, p. 104) 

Hermopolis (Thebaid), a letter introducing Theofanes scholasticus who 

travelled to Antioch between 317 and 324 (P. Ryl. 1v 623-39), possibly 

in 323 G. H. Roberts, JEA xxxi (1945), 113. 

Achillius 2 doctor L IV 

Native of Ancyra, practised as a doctor in Palestine, in 362 returned 

to Ancyra on his fathers death to secure exemption from curial duties 

Lib. Ep. 756 (a. 362); according to Forster one of the unnamed doctors 

commended to Maximus 19, consularis Galatiae, in 362 (Lib. Ep. 761). 

Achiulf one of the Amals ? E/M IV 

Athal genuit Achiulf et Oduulf; Achiulf autem genuit Ansila et 

Ediulf, Vultuulf et Hermenerig, Jord. Get. 79; supra dictus Herma- 

naricus, filius Achiulf, genuit Harimundum, ibid. 81. 

ACHOLIVS vicar of Asia PLIV/EV 

oOtos 6 rf[S ’Aouris u^ccux^va 0cokov uirdpxcou TTupycbaas Kcx0apols 

Soypaaiv ’AyoAios, cjb pouAf] peyaAcov ayaGcou X^Plu eixova pairjv 
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OTT|o-a|JiEV, ewoiilris lidpTupcc TncrroTaTT]v, f|S’ oti Aocivecov SoctteScov 

KpTyrri6a Toprjaas teO^eu eAeu6ep(t|5 fevvaETais t^euos Hell, iv, 35-47 
Sardes (Lydia); Acholius 'fortified with just decisions the lofty seat of 

the governors of Asia5 Since uTrapxos cannot signify praeses and Sardis 

was outside proconsular Asia, Acholius must have been vicarius Asianae 

(see L. Robert, Hell, iv, 46-7). 

Aurelius Symphorus signo Acholius 

Achrantius 363 

Brother of Alexander 5 cons. Syriae 363 and therefore a native of 

Heliopolis, addressee of Lib. Ep. 1295, cf. Amm. xxm 2. 3. 

(A) Cl LI VS 1 senator EIV 

Named sixth in a list of senators, probably members of a priestly 

college Not. Scan. 1917, 22 =Bull. Comm. (1917), 225 Rome; cf. Wien. 

Stud. 45 (1926/7), 102. 

(SI) VIDIVS ACILIVS? 2 (v.c.) ?L IV/E V 

(Si)vidio Acjio avc.v/. .. .adii perpetuo hiia/.(qu)od vi:ionii 

vsiono/. ...oimis honomivsis/.oncompoivisios (sic) ix 721 Tea- 

num (Apulum); the text is too corrupt to give a coherent sense. 

Possibly it was an inscription in honour of a Sividius Acilius; the words 

'honori eius5 and 'incomparabili’ can perhaps be discerned in lines 4 

and 5. The name suggests a Roman aristocrat. Gf. Sibidius. 

Acilius Clarus 

Acilius Faustinus 

M. Acilius Faustus 

Acilius Glabrio 

Plotius Acilius Lucillus 

Manius Acilius Balbus Sabinus 

Acilius Severus 

Acilius Glabrio Sibidius signo Spedius 

M. Acilius V 

Gl. Acilius Valerius 
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Septimius Acindynus i PVR 293 March 13-295 Jan. 11 

Chron. 354. 

Presumably father of Septimius Acindynus 2 (cos. 340). 

Septimius Acindynus 2 PPO Or. 338-340, cos. 340 

Full name n 4107, BGU 1 21, P. Cairo Goodsp. 12, P. Vindob. Sijp. 

4 and 5; Acindynus elsewhere. 

vicar of spain a. 317/26 (? 3124/6): v.c agens per Hispanias vgpt 

(?=vices PPO) vice sacra cognoscens n 4107 Tarraco, dated 317/26, 

under Grispus Caesar whose name was erased; the imperial formulae 

used also occur on n 4106 and 11 4108, both dated 324/37. 

ppo (orientis) a. 338-40: 338 Dec. 27 CTh n 6. 4“ pp. Antiochiae; 

339s (MSS 326) Feb. 15 CTh viii 5. 3*; 340 April 5 CTh ix 3. 3“; 

340 June 29 P. Vindob. Sijp. 4; 340 Aug. 14 BGU 1 2ia; 340 Aug. 24/8 P. 

Vindob. Sijp. 5; Acindynus tunc praefectus qui etiam consul fuit Aug. 

Serm. dom. in monte 1 50 (subject of an anecdote placed in Antioch). 

consvl prior a. 340 with Val. Proculus 11: Fasti, Rossi 1 56-60, 

BGU 1 21, P. Cairo Goodsp. 12, P. Vindob. Sijp. 4 and 5, Soc. 11 5, Aug. 

(cited above). 

Presumably son of Septimius Acindynus 1. He built a villa at Bauli 

later owned by Symmachus Symm. Ep.i 1. 

The name ‘Acindynus5 occurs on the gem of a signet ring at Naples 

x 80613. 

Aco Catullinus 

Aco Catullinus signo Philomathius 

Fabia Aconia Paulina 

L. Aconius Callistus signo Cynegius 

ACONTIVS ?provincial governor, before 365 

Native of Armenia Lib. Ep. 1495. 

rhetor 360: prjTcop Lib. Ep. 226; victim of false accusations Lib. 

Ep. 226-7 (a* 36°)* 
? provincial governor before 365: apx^v 5e tivcc iraXai Aoc(3obv 

Kcri ouk elcrrrpd^ccs tous ye ou 5wau£vous 0e!vcci Lib. Ep. 1495 (a. 365). 

Brother of Antoninus 2 of Armenia and father-in-law of Eutropius 

the brother of Celsus 3, he was not wealthy, and in 365 was being 

maintained by his daughter who had inherited her mother’s property 

Lib. Ep. 1495. 
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ACT VS comes (? rei militaris) (West) c. 350 

quale per Actum acciderat comitem, quo per fraudem a Magnen- 

tiacis militibus capto claustra patefacta sunt Alpium Juliarum Amm. 

xxxi 11. 3. Some modern editors emend the name to ‘ Acacius5 

Aculinus protector (East) ? after 335 

TrpcoTpKTCop, colleague of Tauriscus P. Oxy. 1253 (fourth-century 

date); probably the name was 4 Aquilinus5 The date may be after 335, 

since thepraefectus Aegypti is called 6 Aa|iTrp6Tcrros (his name is lost). 

Adaces Persian envoy ? c. a. 358/9 

Adaces Amm.; Daces Zos. 

Nobilis satrapa, formerly envoy of Persia to Constantius, killed in 

battle in Julian’s campaign in 363 Amm. xxv 1. 6; o-cnpdrrrris tis tcov 

frrupavcov, formerly envoy to Constantius about ending the war, killed 

in battle in 363 in Julian’s campaign Zos. in 27. 4. 

The embassy was perhaps during the abortive negotiations of 358-9. 

Adamantius 1 lawyer 356 

Able but idle lawyer, with relatives in Antioch, addressee of Lib. 

Ep. 488 (a. 356). 

Adamantius 2 rhetor M/L IV 

Teacher of rhetoric, recipient of Greg. Naz. Ep. 235 (a. 360/90). 

Flavius Adamantius 3 ex protectoribus (East) IV/V 

dnr6 TrpcoTucropcov, son of Olympiusand Domne, brother of Hesychius, 

Arontius and Gregorius and perhaps Dosithea Saloneia Calentilla, native 

of Oce (in Hellespont^) JHS xxii (1902), 352 n. 96 (Cronin, First 
Report of a Journey inPisidia, LycaoniaandP amphylia) provenance unknown. 

Adanarses king of Persia 309/310 

Son of Hormisdas II, brother of Hormisdas 2 and Sapor II, after 

succeeding his father he was quickly overthrown by the nobles and 

replaced by Sapor II Noeldeke, Tabari 51 n. 3, Zon. xm 5, Joh. Ant. 
fr. 178, Zos. n 27. 

ADAVCTVS (?) rationalis summae rei c. 303 

Among the martyrs under Diocletian’s persecution, kcci tis frepos 

‘PcopaiKfjs 4TreiAq|ip£vos, vASocuktos Touvopa, y£vo? tcov Trap' 

ItccAoTs ^TnaT]|icov, 61a Tt&crry TrpoeAQcbv avi^p tt)S Trapoc pacnAeuai Tipqs, 
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cbs Kcd tocs koGoAou SioiKfjaeis Trjs Trap’ ocutoTs koAouh^s pocyioTp6rr|T6s 

te Kai kocGoAikottjtos apEpirrcos SieAQeiv. . .to tou pap-ruptou SiocSfipcrri 

KOTEKoapifjGr), ett* aurfft Trjs tou kocGoAikou Trpd^Ecos tov uttep eOaEpEias 

UTTO|iEiuas ocycovoc Eus. HE vui 11. 2; his martyrdom occurred in Phrygia 

Ruf. vm 11. 2, Mart. Hier. s.d. vn id. Feb. His career seems to have been 

spent in the service of the summa res (tcxs koc06Aou 5ioikt)cteis) ; he was 

apparently a magister (?summarum rationum) and then became rationalis 
(? summae rei), which post he held at his death. 

Addaeus Mag. Mil. (East) 393-396 

gomes domesticorvm a. 392: 392s (MSS 393) Dec. 31 CTh vi 24. 

5a dat. Gpli. 

magister militvm per orientem a. 393-6: 393 Junes 12 (MSS 

Jan.) CTh i 5. 10 = 1 7. 2 dat Gpli, styled ccom. et magister utriusque 

militiae5 (it rebukes him for judging the corrector of Augustam- 

nica, who had insulted a dux); 393 Sept. 24 CTh xvi 8. 9 dat. Gpli, 

styled ‘com. et mag. utriusque militiae per Orientem5; 395 Oct. 3 

CTh vi 24. 6 dat. Gpli, styled ‘com. et mag. utriusque mil.5 In 392 he 

received Lib. Ep. 1062 welcoming his expected arrival in Antioch as 

arpccT^yos. Mentioned as arpcnT[A(XTr|s in 396 commanding the Roman 

forces in Edessa F. C. Burkitt, Euphemia and the Goth> 4 (a. 707 = 

a.d. 396) and in Syria Josh. Styl. 9 (also a. 707). 

ADELFIA c.f. ?IV 

ic Adelfia c.f. posita conpar Baleri comitis x 7123 =ILCV 174 Syra¬ 

cuse; the inscription is on her sarcophagus, which has Christian reliefs. 

Adelphius 1 philosopher L III 

Gnostic-Christian, with large following in Rome; refuted in 

Plotinus's TTpos tous TvcootikoOs; Porph. V. Plot. 16. 

Adelphius 2 advocate L IV 

Possessed a fine property at Vanota (possibly in Galatia) Greg. Nyss. 

Ep. 20 Trpos ’ASeAcpiov oyoXacrriKov; a Christian and a man of influence 

Greg. Naz. Ep. 204 (addressed to him). 

ADELPHIVS 3 governor (? consular is) of Galatia 392 

Former pupil of Libanius Lib. Ep. 1049. 

governor of galatia a. 392: Lib. Ep. 1049 (a. 392) to Adelphius in 

Galatia: tet{pt|K&s pe.. .tco KpiQrjvai a£ios apyeiv eTvoci tt)v ocpxnv Aa(3cbv; 

this was apparently his first appointment. 

Possibly identical with Adelphius 2. 
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Adelphius 4 rhetor, before M V 

Rhetor of uncertain date Sid. Ap. Ep. v 10. 3. 

Valerius Adelfius Bassus 

Clodius Celsinus Adelphius 

SA TRIVS ADRIANVS v.p., praeses Thebaidos 307 

Pap. 1) P. Flor. 1 33 Hermopolis Magna; 2) P. Grenf. n 78 Oasis 

Magna (both sites were in Thebais); 3) P. Oxy. 2665. 

Satrius Adrianus Pap. 1; Satrius Arrianus 2, 3; Arianus Hag. 

6 Siacrr^orcxTos f|yepicbv or similar Pap. 1-3; fiyepicbv Tfjs GriPoaSos 

Passio Philemonis (=ASS> Mar. 1, p. 895); also mentioned in Passio 
Macarii (=Anal. Boll, xl (1922), p. 133=BHO 578) (Coptic) 'Arrianus 

gouverneur de la Th^baide’, Passio Paphnutii (=Anal. Boll, xl (1922), 

pp. 328 ff.) passim (fyyencbv), Passio Psotii (=Anal. Boll, xl (1922), 

pp. 343 ff) passim (‘praeses’). 307 Feb./March Pap. 2; soon after 305 

Pap. 1 (Diocletian is senior Augustus), Pap. 3. The hagiographies all 

place him under Diocletian, presumably as the emperor who was 

remembered as the chief persecutor. 

Aeacus at court (East) 393 

Received Lib. Ep. 1103 (a, 393) on behalf of Thalassius 4; urged to 

start corresponding with Libanius, since ‘cccpoppccs ixeiS e’lS eTnoroAas toc 

paaiX^cos kocI pouXeupiccTa nod epya xai KCCTopQcbpcrra5. 

Aeantius ?assessor, with the PPO Or. 365 

Received Lib. Ep. 1465 (a. 365) asking him to use his influence 

(SOvapis) to avert the anger of the PPO (Secundus Salutius) from a 
suppliant. 

Q,. Aeclanius Hermias 

Aedesius 1 sophist (at Antioch) E IV 

Sophist at Antioch, died in old age Lib. Or. rv 9; possibly identical 

with an unnamed sophist, native of Ascalon, noted for his strict 
discipline Lib. Or. xxxvi 10. 

Aedesius 2 philosopher (at Pergamum) E-M IV 

Philosopher from Cappadocia, of good but not wealthy family, born 

c. 280—90, sent to Athens to earn, a living but despite parental dis¬ 

approval studied philosophy Eun. V. Soph, vi 1. 1-3; later went to 
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Syria (presumably Apamea) and became leading disciple of Iambli- 

chus i, to whose school he eventually succeeded Eun. V. Soph. v i. 5. 11. 

14, vi 1. 4; a pagan, he refused to disclose what he knew of the 

0eiaa|Ji6s of Iamblichus for fear of the Christian authorities Eun. 

V. Soph. vi 1. 4-5. After the execution of Sopater 1, another disciple of 

Iamblichus, he retired to become a goat-herd Eun. V. Soph, vi 4. 1-5; 

forced by popular demand to return to public life, he left his property 

in Cappadocia to Eustathius 1, his kinsman, and set up school in 

Pergamum, where he later brought up Eustathius’s 3 sons after their 

father’s death Eun. V. Soph, v 3. 10, vi 4. 5-7, 9. 1-2. Taught there 

Maximus of Ephesus, Chrysanthius, Priscus, Eusebius of Myndus, 

and the future emperor Julian Eun. V. Soph. vii 8. 9—11. Now old and 

failing, he found Julian’s enthusiasm and gifts an embarrassment, and 

persuaded him to study under Eusebius and Chrysanthius instead 

Eun. V. Soph, vii 8. 11-14. Died before Julian became Caesar in 355 

Eun. V. Soph, vii 3. 6. 

Aedesius 3 seer M IV 

Pagan seer, son of Chrysanthius of Sardis, delivered infallible oracles 

merely by placing a garland on his head and looking up at the sun, 

died aged 20 Eun. V. Soph, xxm 5. 1-6. 

AEDESIVS 4 praeses Insularum ?361/3 

SiKcmroXos, constructed temple of Hera at Samos Hell, iv, 55, 59; 

possibly under Julian. 

AEDESIVS 5 praetor 395 

audiant certe, qui deserunt functiones, quanta inpendii medio- 

critate anni superioris praetor Aedesius urbanos fecerit ludos Symm. 

Ep. ix 126 (a. 396). 

(AE) DESI(VS) 6 v.c., praeses Mauretaniae Sitifensis IV/E V 

^4*desi v.c. p.p. M. S. vm 8397 Sataf (Mauretania Sitifensis). 

Possibly descendant of Sextilius Agesilaus Aedesius 7 and related to 

or identical with Aedesius 5. 

SEXTILIVS AGESILAVS AEDESIVS 7 v.c., vicarius 

Hispaniarum 355/376 

Inscr. 1-2 Rome; 1) vi 5io=D 4152; 2) vi 31118. 

Full name Inscr. 1; Sextilius Aedesius 2; Aedesius Amm. 

His career Inscr. 1 (dedicated c dis magnis Matri deum et Attidi’), set 

Up in 376 : V.G., CAVSARVM NON IGNOBILIS AFRICANI TRIBVNAUS ORATOR(a) 
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ET IN CONSISTORIO PRINClPVM,(b) ITEM MAGISTER LIBELLOR. ET COGNI¬ 

TION. SACRARVM,(c) MAGISTER EPISTVLAR.,(d) MAGISTER MEMORIAE,(e) 

VICARIVS PRAEFECTOR. PER HISPANIAS VICE S.C.,(f) PATER PATRVM DEI 

SOLIS INVICTI MITHRAE, HIEROFANTA HECATAR., DEI LIBERI ARCHI- 

bvcolvs.(b) Also styled ‘v.c.5 on Inscr. 2. 

(a) BARRISTER in Africa. 

(b) barrister at the imperial court. 

(c) -(e) All palatine offices. 

(e) Before 355, when as ‘ex magistro memoriae5 he was accused of 

intrigue against Silvanus but was cleared of the charge Amm. xv 5.4.14. 

(f) Between 355 and 376. 

(g) Also Inscr. 2 ‘p.p. hierof. hecatar.5 in 376. He underwent the 

taurobolium on 376 Aug. 13 Inscr. 1. 

Aegialaus doctor 276/282 

Archiater nobilissimus et litteris apprime eruditus, one of the judges 

in the dispute between Manes and Archelaus (under Probus, Jer. in 
Catal. 72) at Carchar in Mesopotamia Acta Archelai xri. 

L. Mussius Aemilianus signo Aegippius 

M. Ael. Candidianus 

AELAFIVS Pvicarius Africae 313 Oct. 2/314 Aug. 1 

Instructed by Constantine to issue travel permits to bishops from 

Tripolitana, Byzacena, the Numidias and the Mauretanias (i.e. 

throughout the vicariate of Africa) to attend the Council of Arles 

(which met on 314 Aug. 1) Opt. App. m (the letter was after the 

Council of Rome 313 Oct. 2). Presumably predecessor of Aelius 
Paulinus 11. 

Aelia regina Bospori c. 276/279 

pocaiXicraa, wife of Tiberius Iulius Tiranes (king of the Bosporus 

c. 276/9) IGR 1 871 Panticapaeum. 

Aelia Celsinilla 

Aelia Flavia Flaccilla 

Aelia Matrona 

Aelia Optata 

Aelia Saturnina 
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AELIANVS 4 

Aeria Aelia Theodora 

Aelia Vitalis 

Aelianus i leader of the Bagaudae 286 

Leader of the Bagaudae in Gaul with Amandus 1; they were defeated 

by Maximian in 286 Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 17, Eutr. ix 20. 3, Oros. vii 

25. 2. 

AELIANVS 2 proconsul Africae 314-315 

3i40ct. 1 (MSS Constantino A. et Gonstantio consul.) CTh 1 12. 3“; 

314 Oct. 30 (MSS 315) CTh 1 12. 1*; 314 Nov. 1 (MSS 315) CTh xi 1. 

2a + xi 7. ia; 314 Nov. 8 (MSS 315) CTh vm 10. ia (name omitted) -f 

x 15. ia; pp. Carth. 315s (MSS 320) Feb. 25 CTh ix 34. 2a; pp. Garth. 

315* (MSS 326) April 26 CTh xi 36. 3“ On 315 Feb. 15 he 

conducted an enquiry into the case of Felix of Aptungi Acta Purgationis 
Felicis (=Opt. App. 11) passim (undated, but cites a document dated 

314 Aug. 19), Aug. c. part. Don. post Gesta xxxm 56 (gives date as 314 

Feb. 15; the year must be wrong, see above), Aug. Ep. 88, 105, 129, 

141, c. Cresc. hi 70, de unic. bapt. xvi 28, Brev. Coll. 111 23-4, c. part. Don. 
post Gesta xxxii 55, Opt. 1 27, Coll. Carth. in 561-74. His successor was 

(Petronius) Probianus 3 (in office 315 Aug. 25). 

Aelianus 3 ?PPO or military commander (in West) 323 

Received two laws, both issued 323 April 28, from Constantine on 

military matters; CJ xii 42. 1 (= CTh vii 12. 1) addressed ‘Aeliano9 

(no addressee in CTh) forbidding the grant of leave to troops on 

campaign, and CJ xii 35. 9 ( = CTh vii 1. 1) addressed ‘Aelio pp9 (no 

addressee in CTh) punishing by death anyone giving aid to barbarian 

marauders. He was presumably a PPO or military commander near a 

frontier, either in Gaul or on the Danube. 

AELIANVS 4 comes (rei militaris) (East) 359 

protector at Singara (see below) in 348 (for date see Jer. Chron. 
s.a. 348). 

comes (rei militaris) in 359: the troops at Amida in 359 included 

‘ Tricensimani Decimanique, Fortenses et Superventores atque Prae- 

ventores (all legions) cum Aeliano iam comite, quos tirones turn etiam 

novellos, hortante memorato adhuc protectore, erupisse a Singara 

Persasque fusos in somnum retulimus trucidasse complures9 Amm. 

xvm 9. 3; after the fall of Amida ‘Aeliano comite et tribunis, quorum 



AEL1ANVS 4 

efficacia diu defensa sunt moenia stragesque multiplicatae Persarum, 

patibulis sceleste suffixis’ Amm xix 9. 2. 

AELIANVS5 general under Valens 364/378 

AiXicxvos. ouros sttI OuoAevtos £orponT|yriCT8V • ?jv 8£ £k ZusSpcov Eun. 

fr. 36. 

Aelianus 6 ?officialis of the PVR 384 

The subscription to Symm. ReL 23 reads: ss. nn. kl. Aug. Aeliano 

ocab. The sense of‘ocab’ is obscure, but Aelianus was presumably an 

official in the bureau of the urban prefect. 

AELIVS AELIANVS 7 procurator Epiri L III 

tco KparloTCp AiAico AiAiavco Soukt] . ek Tr[po]TT|KT6pcovf frriTpoTtcp Tpjs 

"HTtsIpou Kal Flavvovncov aAAa yap Kal Korea Tqv MtocAIocv, Kqvaeh-opi 

hrapyetas Ncopwou AE 1915, 74 =D 9478 Photice (Epirus), honoured 

as Euepy^rqs. He first held the post of censitor Norici, which was rated 

among the sexagenarii; he then held an unknown procuratela in Italy 

before obtaining as centenarius the post of procurator argentariarum 

Pannonicarum (the only procuratela embracing both Pannonias); next he 

became procuratorial governor of Epirus, again as centenarius. The titles 

of ducenarius and ex protectoribus are both honorary. Cf. Aelianus 8. 

(See H.-G. Pflaum, Carr. Proc. pp. 949-52.) 

AELIVS AELIANVS 8 praeses Mauretaniae Caesariensis 

M/L III 

v.p., praeses provinciae Mauretaniae Caes(ariensis), diis patriis et 

Mauris conservatoribus, ob prostratam gentem Bavarum Mesegneiti- 

sium praedasque omnes et familias eorum abductas votum solvit, viii 

21486 = 0 4495, Zuccabar, Mauretania. 

Possibly identical with Aelianus 7 and 10; if so, probably governor 

of Mauretania before 277 (see Clementius Valerius Marcellinus). 

Ael(ius?) (PAelian)us 9 v.e., dux (in Pannonia) ?M/L III 

milites leg(ionum) nn Pannonicarum) qui jwnt in vexil(lationibus) sub 

cura AeK. . . .i v.e. ducb AE 1934, 223 Poetovio (Pannonia Superior). 

He commanded detachments drawn from the four legions of Pannonia. 
PIR2 A 125a. 

P. Ael. Aelianus 10 praef. leg. 11 Adiut. 261/267 

Inscr. 1) hi 3529 Aquincum; 2) AE 1965, 9 Ulcisia Castra (Pannonia 

Inf.). PIR2 A 129. See H.-G. Pflaum, Carr. Proc. n. 357. 
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AELIVS CESETTIANVS 

Full name Inscr. 2; Aelius Aelianus 1. 

Praef(ectus) leg(ionis) n Adiut(ricis) protector Gallieni Aug(usti) 

n(ostri) a(gens) v(ices) l(egati) Inscr. 2; praefectus leg(ionis) s(upra) 

s(criptae) ( = 11 Adiutricis) protector Aug(usti) Inscr, 1. He was 

equestrian commander of legio 11 Adiutrix under Gallienus; the date 

must be after the edict of Gallienus (a. 261/2) and before Clementius 

Valerius Marcellinus commanded the same legion (a. 267). 

Son of P. Aelius Martialis (former armorum custos of legio 11 Adiutrix) 

and of FI. Agathe and native of Aquincum Inscr. Cf. Aelianus 8. 

M. AVR. AELIANVS 11 v.p., praeses Arabiae 293/305 

i/.p. praes(es) provinc(iae) Arab(iae) Syria xxxiv (1957), 134 = 

AE 1957, 272 Bostra, under Galerius Caesar. 

FL. AELIANVS 12 v.p., praeses (Arabiae) 274/275 

toO S(iacrqpoTcrrou) Ti(pcov) fi(yepovos) OA. AiAiocvov (or similar) 

Syria xxix (1952), 317, 5a and b=SEGxvi Ri^-i^^AE 1953, 234+ 

AE 1922, 130 Adraha (Arabia); both are dated to year 169 of the era 

of Bostra (the figure ‘ p£S'5 in 5a is doubtless a misprint). PIR2 F 197. 

Cf. Anonymus 134. 

.ENSVRIVS M. . .AELIANVS 13 v.c„ tribunus (West) IV/V 

.ensurio M. .Aeliano v.c.tb., brother of Fortunatianus Servilius 

vi 37125 = ILCV 130. He was perhaps v.c., tribunus et notarius. 

P. Aelius Aelianus Archelaus Marcus 

Aelius i eques Romanus 286/305 

Aelii principis eq. R. fl. pp. vm 10727 = 17655 Cedia (Numidia), 

under Diocletian and Maximian Augg. 

Aelius 2 magister pr(imus?) 392/394 

magister pr. Aelius xin 8262 =D 790 Col. Agrippina, under Euge- 

nius. For the office see v 8750 = D 2801. 

Aelius Aelianus 

Aelius Ampelius 

Publius Aelius Apoliinaris 

Aelius Casinus Atianus 

Aelius Cesettianus 
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AELIVS CLAVDIANVS 

Aelius Clau dianus 

P. Helvius Aelius Dionysius 

P. Aelius Dionysius signo Palladius 

L. Aelius Helvius Dionysius 

Aelius Donatus 

Aelius Claudius Dulritius 

Aelius Faustus 

Aelius Festus signo Aphthonius 

Flavius Aelius Gessius 

Aelius Hyginus 

Aelius Iulianus 

L. Aelius Appaienus Iunianus 

Aelius Lampridius 

L. Aelius Marcianus 

T. Aelius Marcianus 

P. Aelius Aelianus Archelaus Marcus 

P. Aelius Sempronius Metrophanes 

Aelius Palladius 

Aelius Paternianus 

Aelius Paulinus 

T. Aelius Poemenius 

Aelius Publius 

Aelius Restitutianus 

Aelius Restutus 
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AEMILIANA 2 

Aelius Rufus 

.us L. Aelius.Rutotianus 

Aelius Scorpianus 

Aelius Statutus 

Aelius Titus 

Flavius Aelius Victorinus signo Probatius 

M. Aelius Vitalis 

Aemilia Aeonia 

Aemilia Andronicene 

Aemilia Callista 

Aemilia Dryadia 

Aemilia Paterna Eunomia 

Aemilia Hilaria 

Aemilia Corinthia Maura 

Aemilia Melania 

Aemilia Pudentilla 

AEMILIANA i c.f. ?IV 

c(larissima) f(emina) eius, wife of FI. Rufinus 20 and mother of 

. . .ina c.p. ILAfr, 207 Vazi Sarra (Byzacena). 

Neratia At(?nilia?ia?) 2 ?L III 

Neratiae Ae(7m7mrtae?)/sanctissim(i et pii)[exe mpli {(eminae)/Vale(nj?) 

x 619 Salernum. 

She might be a child of Neratius Gallus i and (A)emilia Pudentilla 1. 

The spacing suggests that one or two letters follow Vale. . ., which 

should therefore be the name of the dedicator, perhaps her husband, 

rather than the imperative ‘vale!5 (see Valens 1). 
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AEMILIANA 3 

STEFANILLA AEMILIANA 3 c.f. ?LIV 

Wife ofM. Insteius Tertullus 8, a Christian Bull. Comm. xxxv (1907)* 

pp. 96-7 (= vi 37126 =ILCV 136) two bronze seals. 

*\AEM1LIANVS\* 1 praeses (Hispaniae Citerioris) 259 

Governor at Tarraco AS'.S'Jan. 11, p. ^o = Acta S. Fructuosi (praeses, 

a. 259), Prud. Perist. vi 34, 41 (index, under Gallienus). PIR2 A 319. 

Aemilianus 2 cos* 

gonsvl posterior a. 276 with Tacitus Aug.: Fasti, xni 6733 =D 7079. 

Perhaps son of Fuivius Aemilianus cos. n a. 249. 

PIR2 A 317. 

Aemilianus 3 PPO (in Italy) 328 May 9 

CTh xi 16. 4a ‘lecta Rom(ae) \ He was probably praetorian prefect 

with Constantius Caesar. 

VIRIVS AVDENTIVS AEMILIANVS 4 v.c., proconsul 

Africae 379/383 

Inscr. 1-4 Campania 1) x 3714 =D 5478 Liternum, 2-3 Capua 

2) x 3842, 3) x 3866, 4) Boll. d’Arte xliv (1959), 107-13 Puteoli; 

5-8 Africa Proconsularis 5) viii 1296+14798 Membressa, 6) vin 

14728 Ghardimau, near Thuburnica, 7-8 Carthage 7) viii 24588 = 

D 9356, 8) vm 24589. 

Full name Inscr. 3,7,8; to be restored Inscr. 6; Audentius Aemilianus 

Inscr. i, 4-5; .. .Aemilia... 2. 

v.c. Inscr. 1-5, 7-8; clarissimo et eminentziizmo Inscr. 6. 

consvlaris campaniae, before a. 383 (see below); v.c. cons. Camp, 

(or similar) Inscr. 1-4; Inscr. 1 records the transfer of statues to adorn 

the thermae Severianae at Liternum, Inscr. 2-3 appear to concern building 

at Capua; he was patron of Puteoli Inscr. 4. 

proconsvl africae a. 379/83 Inscr. 6 set up when Gratian was 

senior Augustus; proconsule p.A.v.s.i. Inscr. 7-8 undated; procons. 5; 

Inscr. 6 has lost his office but preserves a reference to his legatus 

Numidiae. 

L. D OMITIVSIVS TVS AEMILIANVS signo CONSENTIVS 5 

v.p. ?IV 

eq(ues) R(omanus), v.p., curator rei publicae, native of Lepcis 

IRT 561 Lepcis (Tripolitana). 
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AEMILIANVS 7 

L. Mussius Aemilianus signo Aegippius 6 usurper (Egypt) 

261-262 

Inscr.) xiv 170-vi i624 = D 1433 Ostia; Pap. 1-3) P. Oxy. 1201, 

1468, 1637; 4) P. Ryl. n iio; 5) P. Eitrem 14 (%tschr.f. neutest. Wiss. 37 

(1938), pp. 47 ff.). 
Full name with signum Inscr.; full name Pap. 2; Mussius Aemilianus 

Pap. 1, 3, 4; Aemilianus elsewhere. 

Early career Inscr. (dated 247 or 248, May 18): lavrenti lavi- 

nativm; mi milit(iarvm) ; v(iro) e(gregio); praef(ecto) vehi- 

gvl(orvm) trivm prov(inciarvm) gall (iarvm) lvgdvnens(is) nar- 

BONENs(is) ET AQVITANIC(AE) AD (SESTERTIA) LX;(a) PROC(vRATORl) 

alex(andreae) pelvsi var{aetoni) ad (sestertia) c;(b) prog(vratori) 

portvs vtrivsc^(ve) ad [sestertia) cc.(c) 

(a-c) Swiftly promoted through the stages of an equestrian career 

(cf. H.-G. Pflaum, Carr. Proc. pp. 926-7). 

v.p., praefectvs aegypti a. 258-9: v.p., praef(ectus) Aeg(ypti), 6 

AotHTtpoTcrros Sifrrcov tt\v f)yepoviav Pap. 1 (a bilingual document, dated 

258 Sept. 24); 6 SiaoTjUOTorros Sihrcov ttjv qyeiiovfav Pap. 2 (undated); 

6 SiacrriHOTcrros [qyepcbv] Pap. 4 (259 Sept. 29/Oct. 28); 6 AapTr(p6Torros) 

Pap. 3 (undated); office lost Pap. 5 (undated); 5i£ttcov Tqv qyeiJLoutccv?, 

persecutor of Dionysius of Alexandria and other Christians in Egypt 

during Valerian’s persecution Eus. HE vii 11 passim. The persecution 

started in 257, but Aemilianus was not in office in Egypt until some 

time in 258 (his predecessor Claudius Theodorus was still in office in 

258 Arch. Pap. iv 116, col. 1 8, 11 4). He is called ‘dux’ SHA, V. Trig. 

Tyr. 22. 3. 

He was possibly still in office in 260 and after Valerian’s capture 

supported the usurpers Macrianus and Quietus, since their coins were 

struck at Alexandria; after their overthrow in 261 he was proclaimed 

emperor himself V Gall. 4. 1,5. 6, V. Trig. Tyr. 22.4, Aur. Viet. Epit. 

32. 4. He was overthrown by Aurelius Theodotus V. Gall. 4. 2, V. Trig. 

Tyr. 22. 8, 26. 4, probably in 262 since Theodotus was in office as 

praefectus Aegypti in August 262 P. Sirassb. 5. 

Palladius Rutilius Taurus Aemilianus 7 vir illustris, writer on 

agriculture IV/V 

Palladii Rutilii Tauri Aemiliani viri inlustris opus agriculturae Pall. 

de re rust, title; he owned estates in Sardinia and near Naples Pall, de 

re rust, iv io, 16. The identity of Pasiphilus cvir doctissimus5 to whom 

he addressed Book xiv is unknown. His title ‘vir inlustris5 suggests a 

date not before the late fourth century, and the fact that he probably 
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AEMILIANVS 7 

used the work of Anatolius of Berytus points in the same direction 

(cf. Anatolius 3). 

Nummius Aemilianus Dexter 

Aemilianus Gorfo Olympius 

AEMILIVS v.p.3 rationalis (in West) 313 March 10 

CTh x 8. I® dat. Mediolano. 

Aemilius Alexander 

Aemilius Magnus Arborius 

L. Aemilius Metopius Flavianus 

Aemilius Leo 

Aemilius Marcianus 

Aemilius Maximus 

Aemilius Florus Paternus 

Aemilius Quintilius Pyrrhus 

Aemilius Rusticianus 

Aemilius Victor 

Aemilia Aeonia mother of Ausonius E/M IV 

Aus. Par. iv title ‘Aemilia Aeonia mater3, 1-2 proxima tu, genetrix 

Aeonia, sanguine mixto Tarbellae matris patris et Haeduici, cf. Aus. 

lectori 5-6. She was the daughter of Caecilius Argicius Arborius 2 and 

Aemilia Corinthia Maura, sister of Aemilius Magnus Arborius 4, and 

wife of Julius Ausonius 5 (see stemma 8, pt. I). 

Aequitius, see Equitius 

Aeria Aelia Theodora 

AERIVS v.c. L IV 

Symmachus dissuaded an unknown correspondent from pursuing his 

claims 'super hereditate c.m.v. Aerii’, as a Valentinianus had already 

tried and failed Symm. Ep. ix 146 (date unknown). 

Perhaps related to Aerius ‘vir honestissimus’ Symm. Ep. v 81 (date 

unknown). 
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AETIVS 1 

Egnatius Caeci... . Antistius Luce. . signo Aerius 

Aeschines doctor (at Athens) 362 

Chian, doctor, practising at Athens in 362 when, despite his poor 

reputation, he cured Eunapius, afterwards returning to Chios Eun. 

V. Soph, x 1. 11-13. 

* !Iulius Aetherianus!* historian L III 

Cited in SHA, V. Trig. Tyr. 6. 5 as author of a work dealing with the 

usurper Victorinus 12. PIR!2 I 349. 

AETHERIVS 1 consularis Syriae 365/371 

Possibly native of Bithynia, since he enjoyed Libanius’s protection 

when the latter lived in Bithynia (343/8) Lib. Or. 1 160. 

consvlaris syriae, after Festus 3 and before Valens’s arrival in 

Antioch (a. 371) Lib. Or. 1 156 aAA& yap ovk oI8* ottcos |ie Sie<puy£Tr[v 

AlGepios T8 Kai tDfjaros, 2trpcov |ifcv apycov kctTEpos, dp^ocvres S£ Ttplv f\ 

BaXevTa Seup* fjKEiv. The order is possibly inverted to avoid hiatus, for 

Festus’s rule is discussed in §§156-9 and Aetherius in §§160-2. He 

compelled Libanius to witness the torture of some charioteers and 

grooms, and summoned him without reason as a witness in a case of 

magic brought against Philumenus Or. 1 161-2. 

Aurelius Aetherius (text #E0£pios) 2 v.e., ducenarius 

L III/E IV 

6 KpdricrTos SouKTivapios P. Oxy. 1711 (undated). PIR2 A 1439. The 

use of c ducenarius5 alone after ‘v.e/ points to a date after the middle 

of the third century; the document is dated in the second year of an 

unknown emperor. See Pflaum, Carr. Proc. pp. 949 fF. 

Minucius Aet(h)erius 3 held urban office before 367 

omnibus (h)onoribus gestis patri(a)e nostr(a)e etiam et in urbe 

sacra administrationem administravit, patron of the centonarii who 

erected his statue ‘ante sedem dei’ in 367 May 10 x 4724 =ILCV 97 

Ager Falernus (Campania). Presumably he held one of the lesser urban 

offices. 

Presumably related to C. Minucius Aet(h)erius sen(ior) x 4725. 

AETIVS 1 ?senator (East) 359 

Received Lib. Ep. 76 (a. 359); the tone of the letter, which reproaches 

him for leaving ttoAw outgo neydAriv and abandoning his Troop(Sa 
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AETIVS 1 

Kcri okov kccI y£vos Kai upoaSoKias, suggests that he was a native of 

Antioch which he left to become a senator of Constantinople. Perhaps 

the recipient of Joh. Chrys. Ep. 196. 

Aetius 2 advocate (at Ancyra) 362 

Native of Ancyra Lib. Ep. 733; Galatian Lib. Ep. 674. 

Educated in Antioch Lib. Ep. 733. 

The death of Anatolius 3 in 360 was a blow to his ambitions Lib. 

Ep. 674, 675 (a. 361). 

advogatvs at Ancyra 362: os ye £eis & SiKaoTTjplois unip toes Kprjvas 

Lib. Ep. 769 (a. 362). 

He was very wealthy and gave his daughter a large dowry in 362 

Lib. Ep. 769. 

He received Lib. Ep. 733, 769 (both a. 362). 

IVNIA AFFIANE (Apphiane) c.f. ?L III/E IV 

c(larissima) f(emina), wife of Aurelius Symphorus, mother of Iunia 

Cyriaca vi 29706 = 0 5719. FIR21 854. 

Afranius Hannibalianus 

Flavius Afranius Syagrius 

Africanus 1 magistrate 326 Feb. 3 

Received law on adultery CTh ix 7. 1. 

AFRICANVS 2 consularis Pannoniae Secundae 355 

‘Pannoniae Secundae rector’ Amm. xv 3. 7; ‘consularis Pannoniae’ 

Amm. xvi 8. 3; executed for treasonable talk at dinner at Sirmium 

together with Marinus 2 and Felix Amm. xv 3. 7-r 1, xvi 8. 3; cf. 

Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 273d. 

AFRICANVS 3 provincial governor (West) c. 370 

Advocate in Rome, then provincial governor, afterwards executed 

by Valentinian I for seeking a second provincial governorship in spite 

of the help of Theodosius 3 (Mag. Equ.) Amm. xxrx 3. 6 (Africanus 

causarum in urbe defensor adsiduus post administratam provinciam ad 

regendam aliam adspiravit, cuius suffragatori magistro equitum 

Theodosio id petenti subagresti verbo pius responderat imperator: 

‘abi’ inquit ‘comes, et muta ei caput, qui sibi mutari provinciam 

cupit’: et hoc elogio perit homo disertus, ad potiora festinans, ut 

multi). 
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AFRICANVS 

AFRICANVS 4 ?provincial governor (East), before 383 

Received Greg. Naz. Ep. 224 which praises his conduct while in 

office (96(300 naAAov f| ipycp KoAd^ovra toOs kcckous, oTrep Tfjs aplcrr^s 

opo$ apxfis); the letter was written before Gregory’s final retirement in 

383. He was probably a provincial governor, perhaps in Cappadocia. 

Africanus 5 agens in rebus (West) 384 

Accused the senators Campanus and Hyginus 1 on a capital charge 

and having failed to furnish proof became liable to the same penalty 

himself, whereupon Symmachus sought for his pardon on grounds of 

his service and his youth Symm. ReL 49. 

Africanus 6 PVG 396-397 

governor of a PROVINCE a. 388: Libanius asked him to give justice 

to Petrus in one matter and to write on his behalf to Alexander 12 

(praefectus augustalis) in another Lib. Ep. 882; Africanus’s province might 

have been Palestine already (see below). 

? governor of Palestine a. 390 Lib. Ep. 931 Boethus of Elusa was 

obliged to visit Africanus ‘ ocvdyKccts o$ ouk T*jv Sia^uyelv’ and obtained a 

letter of introduction from Libanius; this may have been a second office. 

pvc a. 396-7: 396 April 29 CTh xi 33. ia; 396s (MSS 395) May 29 

CThxv 2. 6a; 396 July 30 CThxrv 17. 13“; 396 Aug. 3 CTh xn 1. 152®; 

396 Aug. 12 CTh vi 3. 3a; 396 Dec. 29 CTh vi 4. 29* (name omitted); 
397 Sept. 26 CTh iv 4. 4“; all are addressed to ‘ Africano p.u.5 and were 

‘dat.s or ‘pp.’ at Constantinople. 

L. 0 VINIVS AFRICA NVS 7 c.p. ? M/L III 

c.m.p., died before his grandfather L. Ovinius Curius Proculus 

Modianus Africanus (PIR1 O 123) vi 1479 = D 8093. 

SERVAEVS AFRICANVS 8 official in Egypt 288 Sept. 13 

Z]Ep(3aTos *A9piKctv6s orparriyois eTnoTpcrrrjylas S-nra vojjcov kcci 

’ApcrivoiTOU P. Oxy. 58 (dated as above), a letter reorganising the ad¬ 

ministration of the imperial estates (tccs Ta|iico<as oOalas). He probably 

held some office such as procurator Heptanomiae (cf. Aur. Gregorius 8, 

FI. Sept. Serenaeus Apollonius 5). 

Terentius Africanus 9 

A misreading on IGR m 358 for Terentius Marcianus. 

G. Camellius Africanus Fabianus Honoratus 
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AGAPETVS 

Agapetus sophist (? at Athens) L III 

Sophist, taught Genethlius of Petra at (?) Athens Suid. s.v. 

Genethlius. 

Aurelius Agapitus Dracontius 

AG AT HO held judicial office 290 Nov. 30 

have Agatho k.n. ColL Mas. et Rom. Leg. 1. x. i=CJ ix 16. 4 (a 

judicial decision). The form of address suggests that he was a senator. 

Aurel. Agathus Gennadius 

Agenarichus, see Serapio 

Agennius Vrbicus 

Agenor praefectus (Palae or legionis) in Egypt ?L III/E IV 

eirapxos, apparently at Oxyrhynchus P. Oxy. 122 (probably dated 

L III/E IV) 

Sextilius Agesilaus Aedesius 

*!Agesius!* nobilissimus consul Mill 

v.L Agrestius ^455. 

Father of Eutychius, grandfather of St Vincentius Passio S. Vincentii 
(= AnaL Boll. 1 260 ff., Ruin.2 pp. 400 ffi, ASS Jan. n, p. 394). 

Agileius Modestus 

Agilimundus subregulus of the Quadi, 358 

Amm. xvn 12. 21. 

Agilo Mag. Ped. 360-362 

He was an Alamann Amm. xxv 10. 8. 

tribvnvs stabvli a. 354: Amm. xiv 10. 8 (suspected of passing 

military information to his fellow-countrymen). 

TRIBVNVS GENTILIVM ET SGVTARIORVM 354/60: Amm. XX 2. 5 (see 
below). 

magister peditvm 360-2: succeeded Vrsicinus 2 in 360 Amm. xx 2. 5 

Agilone ad eius (sc. Vrsicini) locum immodico saltu promo to, ex 

Gentilium et Scutariorum tribuno; in 361 Constantius sent * Arbitionem 

et Agilonem, equestris pedestrisque militiae magistros5, to guard the 

Tigris Amm. xxi 13. 3, but for lack of troops (5) they returned to 

28 



AGINATIVS 

Hierapolis (8); later the same year (Nov./Dec.) Julian sent him to 

inform Aquileia that Constantius was dead Amm. xxi 12.16 (Agilonem 

magistrum peditum ea tempestate probe cognitum miserat, ut viso 

honoratissimo viro conpertaque per eum morte Constantii solveretur 

obsidium) and he induced the city to surrender Amm. xxi 12. 18-19, 

xxii 8. 49. He was a member of the commission of Chalcedon (a. 361/2) 

Amm, xxii 3. 1 and seems then to have retired. 

He was induced to return to office by Procopius 4 (a. 365/6) Amm. 

xxvi 7. 4 (administrate negotiorum castrensium Gomoario et Agiloni 

revocatis in sacramentum committitur (by Procopius) inconsulte, ut 

docuit rerum exitus proditarum) but deserted the usurper at the battle 

of Nacoleia and thus won pardon Amm. xxvi 9. 7, 10. 7, Philost. 

HE ix 5, Zos. iv 8. 3; Soc. iv 5. 3 and S02. vi 8. 2 wrongly say that he 

was executed. 

He married the daughter of Araxius Amm. xxvi 7. 6, 10. 7. 

AGINATIVS vicarius Romae 368-370 

Senator, of noble family Amm. xxvm 1. 30 iam inde a priscis 

maioribus nobilem, 52 homo patriciae stirpis, 54 senatorem perspicui 

generis (see below),* born at Rome Coll. Avell. 9. 2. 

CONSVLARIS BYZACENAE a. 363 NoV. 12 CTk XI 20. I*. 

vicarivs vrbis romae a. 368-70: he already held the office late in 

368, when he informed Valentinian of the troubles caused by the 

Ursinians at St Agnes (dated shortly before October 368) Coll. Avell. 8 

Aginatii clarissimi viri vicariae praefecturae scripta; in Coll. Avell. 9, 

addressed 'ad Aginatium vicarium3, he was ordered with Olybrius 3 

(PVR) to carry out an imperial command banning public gatherings 

within twenty miles of Rome. When the treason trials started at Rome, 

they were entrusted not to him but to Maximinus 7 (praefectus annonae), 

and in anger over this (dolensque in examinandis causis Maximinum 

ab Olybrio sibi praelatum, cum esset ipse vicarius Romae Amm. xxvm 

1. 32) he took advantage of a supposed insult by Maximinus to Sex. 

Petronius Probus 5 to try to turn Probus against him, but Probus 

betrayed him Amm. xxvm 1. 30-3. He also alleged that Victorinus 5, 

a friend of Maximinus but now dead, had been bribed to obtain 

judicial decisions from Maximinus, and he threatened to bring a suit 

against Victorinus’s widow Anepsia, although he himself had benefited 

under his will Amm. xxvm 1. 34. He must have left this office some time 

during 370, when Maximinus was promoted to be vicarius (see 

Maximinus 7). 

He was arrested and executed on charges of adultery and black magic 

in 375/6 Amm. xxvm 1. 50-6. 
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His family origins are obscure; perhaps connected with the gens 

Anicia, since his name occurs among fifth-century Anicii. The PVR of 

414 and 426 Gaecina Decius Aginatius Albinus is probably his grand¬ 

son, and therefore a daughter of Aginatius presumably married Gaecina 

Decius Albinus 10. 

AGLAEIA of senatorial family (East) 376/377 

f| cruyKXTynKT], wife of Primus junior 1, mother of Anonyma 10 Stud. 

Pont hi 99 Amasia; dated 376/7=379 era of Amasia. 

*!Aglaes!* L III 

Prominent Roman lady, daughter of Acacius 1, descendant of 

Clarus i, owner of considerable estates run by seventy-three pro¬ 

curators Passio S. Bonifatii ( = Ruin.2 pp. 325 ff.). 

AGLAVS proconsul (?Gretae et Gyrenarum) ?286/2g3 

Aglaus proconsule Inscr. Cret iv 281 =AE 1934, 259 Gortyn 

(Crete), under Diocletian and Maximian. PIR2 A 4576. 

Vettius Agorius Praetextatus 

AGRESTIVS 1 v.c. ?L III/E IV 

d. Arimanio Agrestius v.c., defensor, magister et pater patrum, voti 

c.d. vi 47 =D 4263. PIR1 A 458. 

AGRESTIVS 2 proconsul Palaestinae 384 March 31 

CTh xi 30. 42a. 

Agria Tannonia 

*\AGRIA jVTiS’!* governor (praeses) of Crete c. 304 

kill Tffc fjyEnovlas ’AypeiocvoO, also apycov, in Crete when Diocletian 

issued the fourth edict of the persecution Martyrium S. Cyrilli (=Studi e 

testi clxxv (1953), 210-14, 226-9). 

Gensorius Atticus Agricius rhetor (at Bordeaux) M IV 

Rhetor of Bordeaux, of noble birth, only recently dead when 

Ausonius wrote his Prof. (c. 382), successor to the chair of Nazarius and 

Patera, apparently taught also at one time in Athens (‘ Gloria Athenaei 

cognita sede loci’), survived by wife, children and son-in-law Aus. 
Prof, xv 1-12. 

Mentioned by Sidonius Ep. v 10. 3 (called ‘ Agroecius5). 
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AGRICOLA v.c.j praeses (Byzacenae) E IV 

^[gricola v.c. prasidtf (sic) AE 1946, 45 Chusira (Byzacena), undated 
fragment concerning a templum dei PFE. . (sic). The office of praeses 
Byzacenae, created under Diocletian, was only given to senators under 
Constantine. 

Agricolanus 1 magistrate 322 Feb. 9 

CTk ix 1. 3; the contents suggest that he had judicial functions. 

AVRELIVS AGRICOLANVS 2 vicar of Spain 298 

c Transmitters ad dominummeum Aurelium Agricolanum agentem 
vice praefectorum praetorio 5 Acta S. Marcelli 112 (= Krueger, Ausg. Mart. 
20) (Astasius Fortunatus speaking to Marcellus); the trial took place 
at Tingi on October 30 m 1 (in 298 according to one version of the 
Acta). Mentioned in the spurious Acta Cassiani 1 1 (= Krueger 21) 
‘Aureliano Agricolano agenti vices praefectorum praetorio5 

Agrippa ? philosopher E IV 

Dedicatee of book by and presumably disciple of Iamblichus 1 
(Stobaeus, Eel. iv 5. 74f.). 

Agrippas eques Rom an us c. 260 

hnriKos, supervised building at Bostra under Gallonianus Wadd. 
1911 =IGR hi 1326 Bostra. Cf. Syria xxix, 307 ff. 

Agrius Celsinianus 

Aiace Maxima 

Aiadalthes tribunus (East) 359 

With Vrsicinus 2, nearly captured by the Persians near Amida in 359 
Amm. xvin 8. 10. 

A10 Lombard chief 379 

Langobardi. . Iborea et Aione ducibus Vandalos primum vicerunt, 
Ckron. Min. 1 498 (= Prosp, Tiros.a. 379) (cf. Paul. Diac. Hist. Lang. 1 7). 
Langobardi eorum ducibus defunctis primum sibi regem creaverunt 
Algelmundum Aionis filium, qui regnavit annis xxxm, ib. (cf. Paul. 
Diac. Hist. Lang. 1 14). 

Aizanes ruler of Axum c. a. 357 

Joint ruler of Axum with Sazanes in c. a. 357, received letter from 
Constantius Athan. Apol. Const. 29. 31. See further P-W 1 1131. 
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Alaesianus praepositus vexillationis Maurorum 

Scutariorum (Thebaid) 347 

oOi£iAAcc[t]icovos Mavpcov cn<ouT[ap]icov tcov Otto ’AAaiaicxvov irpanro- 

ctito[v] 8icxk(e)ipevcov ev trj 'EpiaouTToAEi P. Cairo Preis. 39 Hermopolis 

(Thebaid), dated 347. He was praepositus of the vexillatio of the Mauri 

Scutarii stationed at Hermopolis; this unit is perhaps the same as the 

cuneus equitum scutariorum stationed at Hermopolis in the fifth century 

Not, Dig. Or. xxxi 24. 

FI. Alatancus domesticus (West) L IV/E V 

domest(icus), husband of Victoria, a Christian v 8738 = 0 8257 = 

ILCV 476 Concordia; one of a group of inscriptions from a military 

cemetery at Concordia dated to the late fourth and early fifth centuries. 

The inscription mentions the clergy and quotes the Bible. 

Alatheus Ostrogothic leader 378 

With Saphrax at the battle of Adrianople Amm. xxxi 3. 3, 4. 12, 

12. 12. 17, Zos. iv 34. 2 (Allotheus), Jord. Get. 134. Attacked Pannonia 

after Theodosius became Emperor (? 380, Theodosius was ill at the 

time), ib. 140. 

Alavivus Visigothic leader c. 376 

Amm. xxxi 4. 8, 5. 5. 

NVMERIVS ALBANVS v.c., praeses Lusitaniae 336 

v.c., p.p.L. 11 191=0 5699 Olisipo (Lusitania), dated 336. 

Albicerius diviner L IV 

Diviner consulted by St Augustine in Africa as a young man (Aug. 
c. Acad. 1 7. 21). 

ALBINA 1 (c.f.) died Ci 388 

Mother of Marcella 2 and perhaps of Asella 1; after being left a 

widow, she tried to secure her family’s fortunes by marrying Marcella 

to Naeratius Cerealis 2, but Marcella refused; she then transferred 

ownership of their property to her brother’s children, and devoted 

herself to an ascetic life Jer. Ep. 32. 2, 45. 7, 127. 2. 4. She died c. a. 388 

Jer. Comm, in Galatas prol. (for date, see Cavallera 1 139-40,11 43). She 

was possibly daughter of Ceionius Rufius Albinus 14 and perhaps 

married a descendant of Claudius Marcellus. See stemma 13. 
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ALBINA 2 (c.f.) mother of Melania junior, died c. 431 

Sister of (Rufius Antonius Agrypnius) Volusianus (Vol. 11), wife of 

Publicola 1, mother of Melania 2 Pall. Hist. Laus. 54, 62, V. Mel. Gr. 

1, 41, 50, V. Mel. Lat. 1 i, 11 10, 19, Aug. Ep. 124-6, Jer. Ep. 143= Aug. 

Ep. 202, Paul. Nol. carm. xxi 281 ff. Her father must have been 

Ceionius Rufius Albinus 15. See stemmata 13 and 20. 

Born at Nola Paul. Nol. carm. xxi 838. 

After Publicola’s death, she went with her daughter to Campania 

and Sicily Pall. Hist. Laus. 62, Paul. Nol. carm. xxi 281 (named with 

Therasia and Avita), and from there to Africa where they stayed for 

seven years, partly at Thagaste Aug. Ep. 124-6, V. Mel. Gr. 34-5, 

V. MeL Lat. n 2. During this time Augustine wrote to her Aug. Ep. 124, 

126. In c. 417 she accompanied her daughter to Palestine and remained 

there until her death fourteen years later (c. 431) V. MeL Gr. 35, 41, 

V. MeL Lat. 11 4, 10. Jerome sent greetings from Albina, Melania and 

Pinianus 2 in 419 Jer. Ep. 143= Aug. Ep. 202. Augustine dedicated his 

book De Gratia Christi et de Peccato Originali to her, Melania and 

Pinianus. 

ALBINVS 1 vicarius Hispaniarum 341 April 7 

CTh xi 36. 5a-|-CJ vii 62. 20+. 

(PTuscus) Albinus 2 in West 355 

Involved in intrigues against Silvanus 2 in 355; a letter was forged, 

£velut Silvano rogante verbis obliquis hortanteque ami cos agentes 

intra palatium, vel privatos, inter quos etTuscus erat Albinus5 Amm. 

xv 5. 4. £Tuscus5 is more probably his name than an epithet indicating 

Etrurian origin. The cognomina £Tuscus5 and 'Albinus5 both occur 

among the Nummii. 

Albinus 3 philosopher IV 

Author of works on logic and geometry mentioned by Boethius In 

Arist. Trepi kp\x. (Meiser2, p. 4). Perhaps to be identified with one of 

the Caeonii Albini. 

Albinus 4 Pgrammaticus IV 

Author of a treatise de metris (Victorinus, Gramm. Lat. vi 211. 23, cf. 

Rufinus, Gramm. Lat. vi 565. 1). Possibly to be identified with Ceionius 

Rufius Albinus 15, who was interested in metrical questions (Macr. 

Sat. 1 24. 19), and with Albinus 5. 
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Albinus 5 author on music, before E VI 

Vir magnijicus who wrote a short work on music (Gassiod. Ins tit. ed. 

Mynors, p. 149* cf. Boeth. de mus. 1. 12, 26). Possibly to be identified 

with Albinus 4: cf. L. Minio-Paluello, C£) xxxix (1945), 66. 

Albinus 6 ex protectore (West) IV/V 

ex si^n(ifero), betranus, ex protectore, husband of Crescentina, died 

aged 80 after being married 30 years, a Christian v 1796 = ILCV 463 

Ad Tricesimum (Italy). Presumably ended his military career as a 

standard-bearer and received on retirement the honorary title of cex 

protectore5. 

M. NVMMIVS CEIONIVS ANNIVS ALBINVS 7 v.c., 

praetor urbanus L III 

v.c., praetor urban(us) vi 3146. One of a group of dedications to 

Hercules set up by urban praetors in the late third century. He was 

probably the son of Nummius Ceionius Albinus 9. Probably to be 

identified with ... ius Albinus named thirteenth on a list of senators 

who contributed 400,000 sesterces each, presumably for a building, in 

the late third or early fourth century vi 37118 (see Cassius Dio). 

PVBLILIVS CAEIONIVS CAECINA ALBINVS 8 v.c., 

consularis Numidiae 364/367 

Eighteen inscriptions from Numidia: Inscr. 1-3 Constantina 1) vm 

6975 + P- 1842 =ILAlg. 11 541, 2) vm 19502 =ILAlg. 11618, 3) ILAlg. u 

594 = 4£ 1926, 134; Inscr. 4-7 Cuicul 4) vm 20156 = 0 5536 ( = AE 

1888, 30), 5) AE 1911, no, 6) AE 1913, 35, 7) AE 1946, 107; Inscr. 

8) vm 7975= i9852 = D 5910=!^% u 379 Rusicade; Inscr. 9-11 

Lambaesis 9) vm 2656, 10) vin 2735 = 18229, n) AE 1917/18, 58; 

Inscr. 12) vm 4767= 18701 =D 5571 Macomades; Inscr. 13-14 Timgad 

13) vm 2388 =D 5554, 14) AE 1895, 108; Inscr. 15-16 Mascula 15) 

vm 2 242,16) 1911,217; Inscr. 17) AE 1909,2 2 2 Hr. el-Abiodh (south¬ 

east of Mascula); Inscr. 18) AE 1909, 220 Tasbent (near Theveste). 

Full name Inscr. 1, 3, 7-8, 11-14, 16 (16 reads ‘Publius’); Gaeionius 

Gaecina Albinus Inscr. 2, 4, 15, 18; Caeionius Albinus Inscr. 10; 

Caecina Albinus Inscr. 17, Macr. Sat. 1 2. 15-16, etc.; to be restored 

Inscr. 5, 9; in Inscr. 6 could be restored either his name or that of his 

son Caecina Decius Albinus junior, 

v.o. Inscr. 3, 7-8, 10-14, 16-18. 

CONSVLARIS SEXFASCALIS PROVINCIAE NVMIDIAE CONST ANTINAE (or 

similar) Inscr. 2-5, 7-16, 18; the office is lost from Inscr. 1,6, 17. 
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a. 364/7 Inscr. 3-4, 7-9, 12-16 (all set up under Valentinian and 

Valens), undated Inscr. 1-2, 5-6, 10-11, 17-18. The inscriptions record 

his building activities throughout the province. He is to be identified 

with the Gaecina Albinus in the Saturnalia of Macrobius, a pagan and 

a contemporary of Q. Aurelius Symmachus Eusebius Macr. Sat. 1 2. 15 

eo venerunt Aurelius Symmachus et Gaecina Albinus, cum aetate turn 

etiam moribus ac studiis inter se coniunctissimi; he is distinguished 

from Furius ( = Rufius) Albinus (PVR 389-gi) Macr. Sat. 12. 16. 

Probably identical with Albinus father of (Gheionius Contucius?) 

Gregorius, who received Symm. Ep. vm 25 (a. 396); and probably 

identical with the pontifex Albinus, Jclarissimus et eruditissimus vir5, 

father of Laeta 2, grandfather of Paula 2, mentioned in Jer. Ep. 107. 1, 

2, 4, in c. a. 401. He was the father of Gaecina Decius Albinus 10 

Macr. Sat. 1. 1. 7. Possibly one of the four sons of G. Ceionius Rufius 

Volusianus 5. See stemmata 13 and 23. 

Nummius Ceionius Albinus 9 PVR 256, 261-263, cos. 11 263 

Nummius Albinus Ckron. 354; Ceionius Albinus V. Aur. 9. 2; 

Albinus elsewhere. 

consvl suffegt in an unknown year (see below). Perhaps to be 

identified with jVt/mmius Albim/j1 co XairnpoTfccTos] uttotikos5 honoured 

with a statue at Adada in Pisidia IGR in 368 (undated). 

pvr a. 256 Chron. 354; ‘praefectus urbi’ under Valerian SHA, V. 

Aur. 9. 2. 

pvr a. 261-3 Chron. 354. No iteration is given, but this is not unusual. 

consvl 11 prior a. 263 with Dexter: Fasti. 

Perhaps to be identified with the Albinus who died in old age under 

Aurelian, Petr. Patr. Exc. de sent. p. 268 n. 174. 

Possibly brother of M. Nummius Tuscus cos. 258 and son of M. 

Nummius Senecio Albinus cos. 227; probably father of M. Nummius 

Ceionius Annius Albinus 7. See stemma 21. 

Caecina Decius Albinus Iunior 10 PVR 402 

Inscr. 1-4 Constantina (Numidia): 1) vm 7034 = 0 5789 —ILAlg. n 

619, 2) vm 7035 =ILAlg. 11 621, 3) vm 19506=ILAlg. 11 622, 4) AE 

1902, 166=ILAlg. 11 620; Inscr. 5) AE 1909, 223 + AE 1933, 159 

Hr. el-Abiodh, near Theveste (Numidia); Inscr. 6) AE 1913, 23 Guicul 

(Numidia); Inscr. 7) vi H92=D 796. 

Full name Inscr. 1, 4, 6, 7; to be restored Inscr. 2, 3, 5; called ‘ Iunior’ 

1, 3> 5> Decius Symm., Macr., Codes. 

Pnotarivs before 392 (see next office): Symm. Ep. vn 38 (a. 398) 

nam si ipse diu versatus in castris nonnihil timoris expertus es, quid ego 
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togae adsuetus amaritudinis incidissem? The joke implies that Decius 

had served in a nominally military office. 

CONSVLARIS SEXFASCALIS NVMIDIAE CONSTANTINAE a. 388/92 I InSCT. I, 

2> 4, 5, cf. 3, 6; under three Augusti Inscr. 5, the first being called 

Valentinian; under three Augusti 1, 4, 6. The two dates possible are 

367-75 and 388-92; the second is the more probable, being the more 

recent. 

governor of campanxa c. 397-8 (?proconsvl campaniae) : Symm. 

Ep. vn 40 (a. 398) iamdudum curis publicis absolutus relegere iter 

potius quam auspiciis litterarum lenire amicorum desideria debuisti. 

nam si tibi valetudo ex sententia suppetit, quid causae esse dicam, quod 

diu in Campania demoraris? Seeck infers from Ep. vi 23 (a. 397) £ debui 

litteris abstinere spectabili viro filio meo Decio commeante’ (sc. to 

Campania) that Decius must have been spectabilis proconsul of Campania, 

not clarissimus consularis; this is probably right, especially in view of his 

earlier office in Numidia. 

? QVAESTOR SAGRI PALATII or MAGISTER OFFICIORVM? C. 398/401: 

Symm. Ep. vii 47 (a. 398) ‘talis igitur in eum (sc. Flavianum) esse 

dignare, qualem te vetus amicitia pollicetur; cui adiecit honoris tui 

gradus, ut quae pro eo velle debes, posse te non neges* implies that 

Decius held a court office, and vn 49 (a. 398/401) £negotii autem genus 

de humanitate saeculi exspectat auxilium, cuius qualitas virtutibus 

tuis precum lectione pandetur’ implies the quaestorship, but a request 

for evectiones vn 48 suggests the mastership of the offices. Perhaps he held 

both offices in turn. 

pvr a. 402: 402 Dec. 6 CTh vii 13. 15® Decio p.u., dat. Ravennae; 

a. 395/408 Inscr. 7 Caecina Decius Albinus v.c. praefectus urbi vice 

sacra iudicans. Protadius and not he is the successor of Flavianus con¬ 

gratulated by Symmachus in Ep. vn 50. 

He received from Symmachus Ep. vii 35-41 and probably 42-9, 

51-2. It was to him and not to Albinus 15 that Servius the gram¬ 

marian dedicated his Ars Donati (Albinus was ‘ praetextatorum decus’, 

i.e. under sixteen), cf. also Macr. Sat. 1 2. 3. 15-16. 

Son of Publilius Caeionius Caecina Albinus 8 Macr. Sat. 1 1. 7 and 

therefore brother of Laeta and perhaps Gregorius; presumably father 

of Caecina Decius Aginatius Albinus (Vol. n) and perhaps therefore 

son-in-law of Aginatius. He was a pagan Macr, Sat. 1 1. 7, 2. 1.3. See 

stemma 13. 

NVMMIVS ALBINVS 11 (v.c.) ? L III/E IV 

Iovi sereno Nummius Albinus ex voto vi 433=D 3042. Perhaps 

identical with Albinus 7 or 9. 
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NVMMIVS ALBINVS 12 v.c. ?L III/E IV 

Numm. Tus/ci et Aibin/i c.c.v.v. BCTH 1926, p. xlii (=AE 1926, 

28), BCTH 1928/9, p. 284 pottery fragments from Carthage. Possibly 

to be identified with Albinus 7 or 9. 

M. Nummius Albinus signo Triturrius 13 cos. 345 

Full name Inscr.\ Flavius Albinus Papyri; Albinus elsewhere. 

v.c., quaestori candidato, praetori urbano, comiti domestico ordinis 

primi et consuli ordinario iterum vi 1748=0 1238. 

consvl posterior a. 345 with Amantius 4: Fasti, Rossi 181,84,88,90-3, 

x 4420, xi 4033-5, P. Land, m, pp. 224-8, P. Harris 82, P. Princ. in 183. 

The other consulship was probably a suffect consulship before 345; 

there is no room for a second ordinary consulship, even under Magnen- 

tius or Nepotianus. 

He was father of Nummius Secundus 2 (stemma 21) vi 1748 = 01238. 

Ceionius Rufius Albinus 14 cos. 335, PVR 335-337 

Inscr. 1) vi 1708 = 31906 = 0 1222. 

Full name Inscr. 1; Rufius (Rufinus, Athan.) Albinus Papyri and 

Inscriptions (see below), Athan. Apol. c. Ar. 76, Fest. Efi. vii, Chron. 354; 

Albinus Boeth., Cass., Grammatici; Rufinus P. Wiirzb. 15. 

consvl posterior a. 335 with Julius Constantius (brother of Constan¬ 

tine) : Fasti, P. Oxy. 1206, P. Oxy. 1265, P. Oxy. 1470, CPR 1 247-h^J^ 

37 (l933)> P- 287, SB 8265, PSI vi 706, P. Wiirzb. 15, Rossi 1 41, 

AE 1937, 121, Athan. Apol. c. Ar. 76, Inscr. 

pvr 335 Dec. 30-337 March 10 Chron. 3^. 

He is called ‘philosophus’, was a son of Rufius Volusianus 4 and was 

honoured with a statue for his services by a decree of the senate Inscr. 1 

(dated ‘post Caesariana tempora id est post annos cgclxxx et 1. 

probably 337). 

Possibly identical with Albinus 3. 

His father was C. Caeipnius Rufius Volusianus 4 (see above); 

probably his son was C. Caeionius Rufius Volusianus 5 and his grand¬ 

son Ceionius Rufius Albinus 15. See stemma 13. 

Possibly identical with the Albinus mentioned in Audax, Exc. = GL 

vii 339 and Rufinus, Comm, in metr. Terent.~GL vr p. 565, and perhaps 

author of a verse history of Rome, Priscianus, Inst, vii 22 —GL u 304. 

Ceionius Rufius Albinus 15 PVR 389-391 

Inscr. 1-4 Rome: 1) vi 37910=^31413, 2) vi 3791 b = vi 31414 = 

D 789, 3) vi 36959> 4) VI 36960=0 8950. 
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Full name Inscr. 1-3; to be restored 4; Furius (also Rufius) Albinus, 

Macr.; Albinus, Codes, Rut. Nam. 

proconsvl or vigar: vice sacra iudicans Inscr. 1-4 (see below). 

pvr a. 389-91: 389 June ijCThxvi^. i8a; 389 July 25 CThxi^o.^g 

+ CJ vi 1. 8 (bothp.u. Romae); 389 Aug. 7 CThn 8. 19*; 389 Aug. 16 

CTh ix 16. na + C77zxri 16. 1 p.u. Romae; 389 Aug. 18 CThxiv 4.. 5 

p.u. Romae; 389 Aug. 25 CTh xiv 4. 6a; 389 Aug. 28 CTh xv 2. 5 p.u. 

Romae; 390 March 6 CTh ix 10. 4“; 390 April 4 CTh xv 1. 27 p.u. 

Romae; 391 Feb. 24 CTh xvi 10. 10 (MSS ppo); v.c. praef. urbi iterum 

vice sacra iudicans (or similar) Inscr. 1-3; v.c. praefectus urbi iudex iterum 

sacrarum rcgnitionum Inscr. 4; Inscr. 1-3 dedications to Valentinian II, 

Arcadius and Theodosius respectively shortly after the defeat of 

Magnus Maximus; Inscr. 4 dedication to Thermantia, mother of 

Theodosius. Probably identical with the PVR mentioned in Symm. 

Ep. n 30 (a. 389), in 87 (389/91). 

He was the father of Rufius Antonius Agrypnius Volusianus Rut. 

Nam. de red. suo 1 i68ff. (Rufius, Albini gloria viva patris, qui Volusi 

antiquo derivat stemmate nomen, et reges Rutulos teste Marone 

refert) and therefore also of Albina 2; his wife was a Christian Aug. Ep. 

136. He was probably one of the four sons of Ceionius Rufius Volusianus 

5 and Caecinia Lolliana, and grandson of his namesake Ceionius 

Rufius Albinus 14. He is described as one of the most learned men of 

his time Macr. Sat. vi 1. 1; he was one of the speakers at the Saturnalia 

Macr. Sat. 1 2. 16, 24. 19, m 14. 1. He was therefore a pagan. He is not 

to be identified with the Albinus to whom Servius dedicated the Ars 

Donati, as he was too old; the dedicatee will have been Albinus 10. 

Perhaps wrote verse PLM vi p. 406. Possibly identical with Albinus 4. 

ALBVCIANVS vicarius Macedoniae 380 March 27 

CTh ix 35. 4*. 

Alcimus sophist (at Nicomedia) M IV 

Native of Nicomedia Lib. Ep. 1187. 

Arrested with Libanius at Nicomedia c. 343/8 on a turmped-up 

charge of murder Lib. Or. 1 68. 

Teacher of rhetoric at Nicomedia Lib. Ep. 397 (a. 355), Ep. 79 

(a. 359). In 356 he travelled to Rome, leaving (St) Basil in charge of 

his school Lib. Ep. 501. In 357 he gave beast shows at Nicomedia Lib. 

Ep. 587, 598. His influence in Bithynia is mentioned in 358 Lib. Ep. 

375. In 362/3 he visited Julian’s court at Antioch Lib. Ep. 802. He was 

related to Aristaenetus 1 Lib. Ep. 586, 587, 598. 
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Already old in 356 Lib. Ep. 501, he was still alive in 364 Ep. 1187. He 

received Lib. Ep. 79, 375, 397, 458, 587, 598, 1187, 1363 and is 

mentioned in Ep. 430, 501, 802. 

Latinus Alcimus Alethius 

Alcon doctor ?M IV 

Doctor praised by Ausonius (Epigr. 69, 70): but perhaps only a 

literary creation, since Martial too (vi 70. 6, xi 84. 5) writes of a doctor 

called Alcon (cf. PIR2 A 493). 

VLPIVS ALENVS v.p., corrector Apuliae et Calabriae 305/310 

v.p. corr. Apul. et Gal. ix 687 Herdonia (Apulia), under Maximin 

Daia Caesar. 

Val. Alet(h)ia ?IV 

Wife of Val. Saturninus 15 vi 31867 ‘coniugi suae Val. Aletio3 (sic). 

Alethius 1 quaestor (Psacri palatii) (West) LIV/EV 

Claud, carm. min. xxiv title Deprecatio in Alethium quaestorem, v. 16 

quaestor; Claudian apologises for criticising verses by him. The tone 

of the poem suggests that he was a man with authority, and he was 

therefore more probably QSP than an ordinary quaestor. Possibly a 

descendant of Latinus Alcimus Alethius 2. 

Latinus Alcimus Alethius 2 poet and rhetor (at Bordeaux) M IV 

Full name Aus. Prof, nr; Alcimus elsewhere. 

Rhetor of Bordeaux, famous also as a poet and advocate, author of 

panegyrics on Julian and Sallustius 5 (cos. 363) Aus. Prof hi (addressed 

in line 2 as ‘Alcime3), Jer. Chron. s.a. 354 cAlcimus et Delphidius 

rhetores in Aquitanica florentissime docent.3 Presumably the poet 

Alcimus who wrote Anth. Lot. 1 22. 713-155 740, the rhetor Alcimus 

mentioned by Sidonius, Ep. vin 11, cf. n 7, v 10, and the Alchimus 

whose libri are mentioned in a ninth-century library catalogue (cf. 

Schanz, iv 1. 47). 

Alethius Minervius 

ALEXANDER 1 Pprovincial governor (East) 303 June 8 

CJ v 73. 4; as judge hearing a civil case, he sought guidance on a 

point of law from the emperors. He was presumably governor of a 

province, in the East as the law was issued at Durostorum. 
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* [ALEXANDER'* 2 praeses Giliciae 303/305 

fjyepcoVj at Seleucia and Tarsus Acta SS. Cyrici et Iulittae Ep. 

Theodjori Episc. (Anal. Boll, 1, pp. 194 ff., ASS June hi, p. 24A, 26e). 

ALEXANDER 3 proconsul of Constantinople 342 

He was apycov at Constantinople in 342, was wounded in the riots of 

that year and fled to Perinthus, later returned but was soon deposed 

and succeeded by Limenius 2 Lib. Or. 144-5. 

He was father of Phoebus Him. Or. xxxm title els tov ’AAeS&vBpou 

toO avOumfcrou Traiba Ooipov. 

ALEXANDER 4 governor of Bithynia 361 

Native of Paphlagonia Lib. Or. lxii 54. 

Pupil ofLibanius a. 355/6 Lib. Ep. 456; ex-pupil Ep. 282, Or. lxii 54. 

GOVERNOR (CONSVLARIS) OF BITHYNIA a. 361 : TT\S VT)S *n 

Bithynia Lib. Ep. 299 (a. 361); repaired damage in Bithynia due to the 

earthquake (of 358) Ep. 282 (358F; 361s); held dpyq in Bithynia, 

apparently his first office Ep. 281 (date as Ep. 282); his subjects 

(dpyop£vou$) regretted his departure Lib. Or. lxii 54. 

Son of Caecilius Lib. Ep. 456. 

ALEXANDER 5 consularis Syriae 363 

Native of Heliopolis Amin, xxm 2. 3. 

Citizen of Constantinople Lib. Ep. 1456 TroAhris Se eon Tfjs peyocAriS 

TtdXecos. 

gonsvlaris syriae: appointed in 363 by Julian Amm. xxm 2. 3 ipse 

(sc. Julian) autem Antiochiam egressurus, Heliopoliten quendam 

Alexandrum Syriacae iurisdictioni praefecit, turbulentum et saevum; 

dicebatque non ilium meruisse, sed Antiochensibus avaris et con- 

tumeliosis huiusmodi iudicem convenire; dismissed late in 363 by 

Jovian (see below). Styled ocpycov Lib. Ep. 811, 1369, 1387, 1390, 1392, 

1456; his dpyf) Lib. Ep. 1295, 1361, 1398; to be identified with the 

unnamed apycov in Lib. Ep. 1357, 1365, 1389. His harsh administration 

improved public conduct at Antioch Lib. Or. xv 74, Ep. 811, but later 

he became more lenient Ep. 838; he was active in restoring paganism 

in Apamea Ep. 1351 and in Seleucia Ep. 1361, cf. Ep. 1411 (a zealous 

pagan); in Apamea 1351, 1357,1360,1392 and successful with Apa- 

mean affairs Ep. 1366, 1370, 1392; returned from Apamea to Antioch 

Ep. 1389, 1390. He apparently had authority in Cilicia also, since he 

visited Cilicia while still apycov Ep. 1387 (in Antioch, planning to visit 

Cilicia), 1392 and 1417 (in Tarsus). He was interested in education 
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Lib. Ep. 838 (encouragement to Libanius and his pupils), 1361 (in¬ 

formed of a reconciliation of sophists), 1366 (for the sophist Gerontius 3), 

1370 (Gerontius obtained a chair at Apamea), 1390 (his high regard 

for Sopater 2). He delegated certain duties Ep. 1365 (restoration of 

fugitive decurions), 1412 (the census of farmers). 

Libanius several times urged him towards greater leniency Ep. 838 

(towards Antioch), 1351 (towards the curia of Apamea), 1411 (towards 

individual Christians); but after leaving office he was arrested under 

Jovian Ep. 1456 and accused of excesses Ep. 1256 (in Heliopolis), 1294, 

1456 but was acquitted Ep. 1456. 

He received while in office Lib. Ep. 838, 1351, 1360, 1361, 1366, 

1369, 1370, 1385, 1392, 1397, 1405, 1406, 1411, 1412, 1414, 1415 (all 

a. 363) and after retiring Ep. 1256, 1294 (a. 364), and is mentioned 

(apart from letters cited above) in Ep. 1257. 

ALEXANDER 6 senator (East) 364 

Native of Antioch Lib. Ep. 1189. 

Son of Gorgonius 5 Lib. Ep. 1167. 

Left Antioch to live in Pamphylia, where he married and settled 

near the coast with his family Lib. Ep. 1189. 

Became senator of Constantinople (koivoovei uev ocutos too peyaAou 

cmveSpiou), but undertook the Olympia at Antioch in 364 for his son; 

he then found the cost greater than he anticipated Lib. Ep. 1189. 

Libanius asked Celsus 3 consularis Syriae to ensure that the other heirs of 

Gorgonius helped Ep. 1167 (a. 364); he also asked Clearchus 1 to 

protect Alexander’s home in Pamphylia Ep. 1189 (a. 364). 

Alexander 7 grammaticus 364 

Phoenician, for long taught in Antioch, but in 364 returned to his 

native city (? Heliopolis), recommended by Libanius to Domninus 2, 

governor of Phoenice (Ep. 1255, and see Seeck, Briefe, p. 124), and 

to Alexander 5 (Ep. 1256, both in 364). 

Alexander 8 sophist M IV 

Sophist, son of Casilon, brother of Eusebius 12 (also a sophist), and 

pupil of Iulianus (? 5, of Caesarea) Suid. A. 1128. 

Alexander 9 agens in rebus (East) 364-365 

Rhetor, advocate and agens in rebus (crrparicoTris) Lib. Ep. 1193,1197, 

H99 (a. 364), Ep. 1505 (a. 365, to Decentius mag. off.). He received 

Lib. Ep. 772 (a. 362); mentioned Lib. Ep. 52, 91 (a. 359), Ep. 1193-9, 

1211 (a. 364), Ep. 1505-7, 1521-2, 1536, 1540 (a. 365). 
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ALEXANDER io praeses (West) ?380/382 

Alexander vir ornatissimus sortitus provinciam praesidalem putat 

honori suo incrementa praestari, si tuo amore potiatur Symm. Ep. 1 107 

(recommended to Syagrius 2 or 3). 

Alexander 11 tribunus et notarius (West) ? 387-388 

cum illi tribuni ac notarii dignitatem d.n. Valentinianus Augustus 

ante inruptionem tyrannicam sponte detulerit Symm. Ep. v 39; he was 

dismissed after serving under Maximus, and Symmachus recommends 

to Neoterius that he be restored to his position. 

ALEXANDER 12 praefectus Augustalis 388-390 

? provincial governor before 388: he had already shown his ability 

to govern before going to Egypt Lib. Ep. 871 eSgi^g S£ ccutov ovtoc 

toioutov rots f[5ri TeQEpooreupEvois (but cf. below). 

praefectvs avgvstalis a. 388-90: in office a. 3885 after Erythrius 

and before Evagrius 7 Wien. Stud. xxiv, p. 347; in Egypt, probably as 

prefect Lib. Ep. 882 (a. 388); presumably identical with the unnamed 

governor of Egypt appointed by Tatianus 5 (PPO) and praised by 

Libanius Lib. Ep. 871 (a. 388) (cf. above); 390 Feb. 18 CTh xm 5. i8a; 

his name should probably be restored as the augustal prefect who 

received GJ x 40. 8, dated 390 March 1. 

Alexander 13 assessor (to the governor of Syria), before 393 

tov TrocpccKcc0f| pEvov ’AA^avSpov Lib. Or. lvii 12; he was assessor to 

the consularis Syriae Severus 14. 

Possibly identical with Alexander, native of Antioch* described 

hostilely by Libanius as a runaway peasant who made a fortune in 

trade and practised as a moneylender, and who rejected a Greek 

education for his son by sending him to study in Rome Lib. Or. xl 6-10. 

ALEXANDER 14 vicarius Africae L IV/E V 

adminLrtnzTztibus D. v.c. amp. proc. prov. Afric. et Alexandra 

p(rimi) o(rdinis) c(omiti) ag(enti) v(icem) PP(O) vm 962 + 12440 = 

ILAfr. 321 Vina (Proconsularis), undated; the formulae suggest a late 

fourth- or early fifth-century date. The proconsul cannot be identified 

with certainty. Wrongly styled ‘ procurator Augusti5 PIR2 A 509. 

Alexander 15 doctor ?IV/VI 

Doctor, son of Alexander, honoured at Ephesus: SEG xviii 475 -q 

|3ouAf} kccI / 6 Sflpos 5AAe/£ctvSpov sAAe/£ctv5pou ta/Tpov ETtpr|aev. 
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AEMILIVS ALEXANDER 16 praeses Thraciae ?L III 

?praes(zs) prov(inciae) Thraciae m 14408 milestone from Thrace 

(near Philippopolis). Latin milestones occur in Thrace only after 

Philip; cf. also PIR2 A 332. 

L. Domitius Alexander 17 Augustus (in Africa) 308-310 

Inscr. 1) vm 7004 = D 674 Cirta; 2) viii 21959 near Sufetula; 3) viii 

22i83=D 8936 between Sicca and Thagaste; 4) ILAlg. 1 3921 between 

Theveste and Thamugadi. 

Full name Inscr. 1-4; Alexander elsewhere. 

VICAR OF AFRICA a. 308: Zos. II 12. 2 TOTTOV ETT^(£1V TOlS U*TT0CpXOlS Tift 

ocOAfft £v Kcc0£OTociJi£Vos; Aur. Viet. Caes. 40. 17 apud Poenos 

Alexander pro praefecto gerens. Possibly to be identified with Valerius 

Alexander vie. Afr. 303-6, as he might have changed his name on 

becoming emperor. 

avgvstvs 308-? 310 (for the date 308 see E. Groag in P-W xiv2 

(1930), 2440-1; for 310 A. Chastagnol, Fastes pp. 55-6; alternatively 

for 309, P. Salama, 'A propos de l’usurpateur africain L. Domitius 

Alexander ’ in Bulletin van de Vereeniging tot Bevordering der Kennis van der 

Antieke xxix (1954), 67-74): Maxentius doubted the loyalty of the 

army in Africa and demanded the son of the vicar Alexander as a 

hostage, whereupon Alexander refused and was proclaimed emperor 

by the troops Zos. n 12. 2-3, Aur. Viet. Caes. 40. 17, Epit. 40. 2; he was 

overthrown and executed by Rufius Volusianus and Zenas for Maxentius 

Zos. 11 14. 2-3, Aur. Viet. Caes. 40. 18, 28, Epit. 40. 6 (by Constantine, 

wrongly). 

He was a native of Phrygia according to Zosimus 11 12. 3 and Aur. 

Viet. Epit. 40. 20 but according to Aurelius Victor Caes. 40. 17 came 

from Pannonia. 

He was already an old man Zos. 11 12. 3, Aur. Viet. Caes. 40. 17, 

Epit. 40. 20. 

IVLIVS ALEXANDER 18 v.p., censitor (in the Lower 

Thebaid) 298 

tc0 6iaoT)H0Tcrr[cp] x[ri]vo-[iT]9pi P. Flor. 1 32 Hermopolite nome, 

dated 298 Dec. 20. His name is perhaps to be restored on SB 8942“ 

Kussae, dated 298/9 (year 7 of the Caesars). PIR2 I 134. 

Septimius Alexander 19 a militiis 267 

oar6 orpocTEioov, son of Herodes, father of Iulius Aurelius Septimius 

lades IGR in 1044 Palmyra, dated 267 April. 
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VAL. ALEXANDER 20 v.p., agens vicem praefectorum 

praetorio (Africa) 303-306/308 

Inscr. 1) AE 1942/3, 81 Gentenarium Aqua Viva (Numidia); 

2) IRT 464 Lepcis Magna (Tripolitana). 

Full name Inscr. 1-2. 

v.p. agent, vie. praeff. praet. Inscr. 1 (a. 303); v.p.a.v. praef. praet. 

Inscr. 2 (a. 306/8, under Maxentius, presumably before the usurpation 

of L. Domitius Alexander 17. The tides ‘libertatis restitutor3 and 

‘ victoriosissimus3 given to Maxentius suggest a date after the overthrow 

of Alexander in 310, but this would involve the reappointment of 

Val. Alexander. The earlier date is more probable, and Maxentius’s 

titles perhaps refer to the defeat of Severus in 307). 

Valerius Alexander could be identical with the usurper L. Domitius 

Alexander, and if so was vicarius from 303 to 308. 

VLPIVS ALEXANDER 21 censitor Heptanomiae 309-310 

309 June 14 P. Isid. 8 7673* Karanis; 310 Feb. 27 P. Strassb. 1 

42* Arsinoe. 

Iulius Valerius Alexander Polemius 

Alexandra MIV 

Daughter of a grammaiicus, sister of Calliopius 3, wife of Seleucus 1 

and probably mother of Olympias 2 Lib. Ep. 677-8 (a. 361), 696, 734, 

771 (a. 362), 802, 1120 (a. 363), 1473 (a. 365). 

MARCIA AVREL(IA) ALEXANDRIA 1 c.f. ?L III 

c(larissimae) m(emoriae) f(emina)3 wife of Claudius Amazonicus v 

4057 +p. 1078=D 8230 Mantua. 

FLABIA ALEXANDRIA 2 c.f. ? IV 

vi 1420 = 31991; the inscription bears a Christian monogram. Possibly 

descended from FI. Alexandra Atticilla m 169 Berytus. PIRZ F 408. 

Alexandrianus GRP (East) 367-9 

Galled 1 Alexandrinus’ CTh xi 17. 1. 

grp (East) a. 367-9: 367 May 30 CTh xi 17. 1* dat. Marcianopoli; 

367 Sept. 25 CThx 1. na ( = CTAxn6. 14*) dat Dorostori; 369Dec. n 

CTh x 10. ii* dat. Marcianopoli. 

Alfenius Ceionius Iulianus signo Camenius 
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M. Alfius Apronianus 

Alfius Licinius 

Algelmundus Lombard king in 389 

Langobardi eorum ducibus defunctis primum sibi regem creaverunt 

Algelmundum, Aionis filium, qui regnavit annis xxxm, Chron. Min. 1 

498 ( = Prosp. Tiro s.a. 389), cf. Paul. Diac. Hist. Lang. 1 14. 

Alica Gothic chief 324 

Deinde (after Constantine's entry into Byzantium, a. 324) apud 

Chrysopolim Licinius pugnavit maxime auxiliantibus Gothis quos 

Alica regalis deduxerat Anon. Val. 5. 27. 

ALIGILDVS comes (?rei militaris) 361 

Aligildus and Theolaifus ‘tunc comites’ informed Julian that 

Constantius was dead Amm. xxi 15. 4, xxii 2. 

Aliso tribunus (East) 365/6 

‘tribunus, exsertus bellator et prudens5, by a feat of strength helped 

Procopius to capture Cyzicus, and, after the usurpers fall, ‘hie idem 

tribunus, contemplatione facinoris clari, vitam cum militia retinens, 

diu post in Isauria oppetit, vastatoria manu confossus’ Amm. xxvi 8. 

9-10. 

Alladius advocate (Egypt) IV 

oyoXaoTiKos SB 1941 ostracon from Oxyrhynchus. 

Allectus Augustus (in Britain) 293-296 

Prationalis svmmae rei of Carausius 293: qui (Allectus) cum eius 

(Carausii) permissu summae rei praeesset Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 41. 

After Carausius had ruled for seven years Allectus murdered him and 

took his place, but three years later was defeated and killed by the 

PPO Asclepiodotus 3 serving under Constantius Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 

40-2, Eutrop. ix 22, Oros. vn 25. 6, cf. Pan. Lat. iv 12. 15-16. 

His coins are in RIC v2, pp. 558-70. 

L. Allius Fuscus (or Flavius) 

Allius Maximus 

Allotheus, see Alatheus 
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A VRELIVS ALMACIVS v.p., praeses Numidiae 293/305 
or 314/320 

v.p.p.p.N. vm 4469 Nicivibus (Numidia), dated under Flavius 

Valerius Constants (?z)ws, i.e. Constantius I or Constantine I; the date 

cannot be between 305 and 314 when Numidia was divided into 

Militiana and Cirtensis, nor after 320 when the province was under 

consulares. 

Alpinius Magnus signo Eumenius 

Alypiana, niece of St Gregory ofNazianzus; see stemma 17. 

Alypius 1 writer on music ? Ill 

Wrote an Eto-ccycoyq reyyr\s nouaiKfft, using Ptolemy (M II) and used 

by Gassiodorus: Chr.-Schm.-St. n 26. 895. 

Alypius 2 v.e., ducenarius (in Egypt) L III 

6 Kp&Tioros SouKT)vdpios P. Univ. Lund, iv 13 =£5 9349 undated; 6 

Kpdriaros P. Flor. n 216, 228, 276; he appears in a large number of 

papyri dated between 2 53 and 267 as owner of estates in the Arsinoite 

nome P. Flor. 11 118-68, 184, 186, 189, 201, 227, 228, 252, 273, 276, 

Arch. Pap. hi 405, P. Fay. 133, P. Rein. 52-5, P. Ryl. n 238, P. Strassb. 

28, 32, P. Wess. Prag. Gr. 1 52, P. Lond. 2732 ( = Chron. d’Fgypte xlix-l 

(1950), 91. 2). P/P2 A 551. 

Brother of Claudianus P. Flor. 11 140 and Maximus P. Flor. 11 163. 

Alypius 3 philosopher L III/E IV 

Philosopher from Alexandria, friend of Iamblichus 1. Had many 

followers, but his teaching was limited to conversation, and he never 

published anything. After his death (in Alexandria at an advanced 

age) Iamblichus wrote a biography of him, which mentioned frequent 

journeys to Rome and sufferings in the law-courts Eun. V. Soph, v 

3. 1-10. 

ALYPIVS 4 vicarius Britanniarum 358 

Educated in, but not a native of, Antioch Lib. Ep. 324 (wrongly 

called an Antiochene Amm. xxm 1.2). Possibly a Cilician (see below). 

VICARIVS BRITANNIARVM a. 358*. 5lOC \Av TO [iEyE0OS Tf]S OCpXfjS EuSctl- 

Hov^co OE Lib. Ep. 324 (a. 358); qui olim Britannias curaverat pro 

praefectis Amm. xxm 1. 2 (in 363); ex vicario Britanniarum Amm. 

xxix 1. 44; while in this office he may have received Julian Ep. 9 (a 
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summons to help Julian in Gaul, perhaps in 360) and Ep. 10 (con¬ 

gratulated on his conductc mpl Tqv Siouqaiv tgov 'TTpccyiadcrcov perhaps 

dated 358/9)- 
gomes, in 363, in charge of rebuilding the temple at Jerusalem Amm. 

xxin 1. 2, Philost. vn 9, Ruf. HE x 38 (only Rufinus, who omits his 

name, calls him ‘comes’). 

In 371/2 at Antioch he was tried for poisoning with his son Hierocles 

and condemned to exile and confiscation, but reprieved Amm. xxix 

1. 44. 

His brother was Caesarius 1 Jul. Ep. 9-10 and his son, a pupil of 

Libanius, was Hierocles 1 Amm. xxix 1. 44, Lib. Ep. 324, 1395; he also 

had an uncle called Hierocles 3 Lib.-Bas. Ep. 4 (and see stemma 15). He 

wrote verse Jul. Ep. 10; a pagan Lib. Ep. 1395. Ammianus characterises 

him as £placiditatis homo iucundae, post otiosam et repositam vitam 

in squalore maximo volutatus’ (sc. in 371/2) xxix 1. 44. 

Alypius 5 M IV 

Husband of Gorgonia 2, brother-in-law of Gregory of Nazianzus, a 

Christian, died soon after his wife Greg. Naz. Or. 8. 8. 20, Epit. 24 

(=Anth. Gr. vm 103). See stemma 17. 

Alypius 6 Pofficialis (East) M/L IV 

Christian and an orphan, described as £ x^aivo9opos5 (presumably 

an officialis), invited with his sister to attend a church festival Greg. Naz. 

Ep. 86 (date perhaps 372/83 when Gregory was bishop). 

*!Alypius!* 7 PVR c. 394 

Alypio urbis praefecto (v.l. Asclepius, Olympius) ASS Jan. 1, p. 31. 

He appears in several Martyrologia as ordering the death of Almachius 

(v.l. Telemachus) shortly before Honorius became emperor of the 

West; since Theodoret HE v 26 narrates the event without mentioning 

Alypius or the PVR, the Martyrologia would appear to be in error. The 

name Alypius was probably borrowed from Faltonius Probus Alypius 13 

PVR 391. 

Alypius 8 bishop of Thagaste 394-419 

Born at Thagaste, of curia! stock; younger than Augustine, under 

whom he studied first in Thagaste and later in Carthage Aug. Conf. 

vi 7. 11; he went to Rome to study law Conf. vi 8. 13. 

assessor three times: (in 384) ter iam adsederat mirabili continentia 

ceteris Conf. vi 10. 16; mecum erat Alypius otiosus ab opere iuris 

peritorum post assessionem tertiam, exspectans quibus iterum consilia 
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venderet Conf. vin 6. 13. Once he was assessor to the comes largitionum 

Italicianarum at Rome, where he became well known after resisting 

the illegal demands of a prominent member of the senate Conf vi 

10. 16. 

In 384 he accompanied Augustine to Milan to further his career 

Conf vi 10. 16 ut.. .de iure, quod didicerat, aliquid ageret, cf. vui 6. 

13 (quoted above). While there he was converted to Christianity 

Conf vn 19. 25 and received baptism at the same time as Augustine 

(Easter 387) Conf ix 6. 14. 

He returned to Africa and was consecrated bishop of Thagaste in 

394 Aug. Ep. 24, 28, 29. He had shortly before visited Jerome in 

Palestine Aug. Ep. 28. 

He was present at the Sixth Council of Carthage (a. 401) Mansi 111 

779, at the Eighth (a, 403) Mansi in 790, at the Council of Carthage 

in4ii Gesta Coll. Carth., prima cogn. 136, at the Council ofMileve in4i6 

Mansi iv 334, and at the Sixteenth and Seventeenth Councils of 

Carthage (a. 418, 419) Mansi 111 823, iv 404. 

He received or is mentioned in Aug. Ep. 2, 3, 22, 24, 27, 28, 29, 39, 

62, 69, 70, 81, 83, 117, 119, 125, 126, 170, 171, 176, 177, 186, 188, igi> 

220, 227, 238, 248 and in Aug. Conf vi 7-12, vn 19, vm 6, 8, ix 4, 6. He 

was still alive in 419 Mansi in 823, Coll. Avell. 28. 

ALYPIVS 9 praeses (Thebaidos) 395/396 

6 qyspcbv xfjs x^PaS (he. the Thebaid) Pall. Hist. Laus. 35. 5; 

Palladius met him while visiting the Thebaid in 395/6. 

Andronicus Alipius 1 o historian ?L III 

‘Andronicus cognomento Alipius’, quoted (from Porphyry’s Korra 

Xpiariavcov, written c. 270-1) by St Jerome for the historical back¬ 

ground to the end of the book of Daniel [Comm, in Dan. PL 25. 494 a) . 

The signum suggests M-L III. 

{A) N TONI VS ALYPIVS 11 v.c., consularis Daciae Med. 

364/367 

Antonio Alypio v c cons provinc D Mediterraneae Razkopki i 

Prouchvanija, new ser. i (1948), 84-5 (with unpublished revisions made 

available by J. C. Mann) Bargala (Dacia). The date must be 364/7 as 

it was set up under Valentinian and Valens, and the reading of 

Venedikov Razkopki in line 1 anno vn ( = a. 370) cannot be accepted; 

this should probably be read wrtute or pro salute. Alypius’s first name 

might be Faltonius, but the traces on the photograph Razkopki, p. 85 
do not support this. 
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FL. AREIANVS ALTPIVS 12 v.p., praeses (Pamphyliae) 

L III/IV 

tov 81aoryx. f^yEnova, repaired the harbour and the city of Side AE 

1958, 201 Side (Pamphylia); either governor of Lycia et Pamphylia or 

of Pamphylia. 

Faltonius Probus Alypius 13 PVR 391 

Inscr. 1-3 Rome: 1) vi ii85=D 783, 2) vi 1713 = 0 1270, 3) vi 

31975 (=AE 1892, 122). 

Full name Inscr. 1-3; Alypius elsewhere. 

He was banished in 370/1 during the inquisition under Maximinus 7 

Amm. xxvm 1. 16 Alypius nobilis aduliscens ob levem relegatus 

errorem. 

?vicar of africa a. 378: i Jan.s (MSS i Jun.) 378 CTh 1 15. 9 ad 

Alypium, dat. Trev., acc. non. Iul. (in the title ‘de officio vicarii5; 

his officium must collect all ‘ largitionales titulos5 and may not share 

responsibility with the officium of the rationalis); Symm. Ep. vn 66 (to 

Alypius) agris meis, quos in Caesariensi Mauretania possidemus, ut 

fieri per dominorum absentiam solet, nihil reliqui facit officii praesi- 

dalis improbitas. saepe ad rectorem provinciae delata querimonia parvi 

habit a est per ignaviam iudicantis. ergo quoniam remedia minora non 

prosunt, ad maiora confugimus. 

pvr 391: 12 Junes (MSS 14 July) 391 CTh xiv 2. 2 p.u., dat. 

Aquil.; v.c. praef. urbis Inscr. 1,3; under Theodosius 1; undated 3. 

He received Symm. Ep. vii 66-71 and possibly Amb. Ep. 89. In 393 he 

was invited to attend Flavianus’s consular celebrations at court (sc. under 

Eugenius), apparently after being held in some suspicion Symm. Ep. 

n 83. 

He was still alive and prosperous in 395 Symm. Ep. vn 68 and in 

397 Ep. vii 71 (‘indicia tuae prosperitatis5). His brother was Q. Clodius 

Hermogenianus Olybrius 3 Inscr. 2; their parents were Clodius Celsinus 

Adelphius 6 and FaltoniaBetitia Proba 2 Probae Cento Verg. (CSEL xvi 

513)- 

AMABILIANVS praefectus annonae Africae ?315-316 

CTh xi 30. 4a (MS pp. 315 Dec. 30) + CTh xiii 5. 2 praef. annonae 

(MS dat. Trev. 315 June l) + CThxm 5. 3 praef. annonae (MS pp. 

Constanp. 319 May 28). The three texts probably formed part of a 

single law, possibly issued at Trier on 315 Dec. 30 and published at 

Constantina (pp. Constant(inae)) on 316 May 28. 
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FL. AMACHIVS governor of Phrygia 361/363 

Full name Inscr.; Amachius Soc., Soz. 

v.p.p(raeses) p(rov.) sard(iniae) a. 337/361 Eph. Ep. vm 741 

between Nora and Bitia (Sardinia), under Constantius II Aug. 

governor of phrygia (? n) under Julian Soc. 111 15 Tqs frrapxicxs 

ttJs Qpuyias apxcov, Soz. v 11 apxcov; he executed three Christians for 

damaging pagan statues at Merus (in Phrygia Secunda) Soc., Soz. 

Amandus 1 leader of the Bagaudae 286 

Leader of the Bagaudae in Gaul with Aelianus 1; they were defeated 

by Maximian in 286 Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 17, Eutr. ix 20. 3, Oros. vii 

25. 2, Zon. xii 31. He assumed the style Augustus Coins (.RICv2 595); 

his coins have the legends ‘Imp. C. C. Amandus p.f. Aug.’ and ‘Imp. S. 

Amandus p.f. Aug.’ 

Amandus 2 commander of Licinius’s ships 324 

Amandus Anon. Val.; Abantus Zos. Either form is possible (for 

‘Abantus’, see m 2137 near Salona). 

6 AiKiwtou vocOapxoSj defeated, near Callipolis at the mouth of the 

Hellespont, by Constantine’s fleet under CrispusZos.n 23. 3-24.3, Anon. 

Val. 5. 23-6. This occurredshortly before Licinius’s final defeat, i.e. 324. 

(SEP) TIMIVS AM AND VS 3 v.p., rationale (in Italy) ?288 

z>.p. rational v 858 Aquileia, under two or more Augusti, the last 

being trib. poi. m, cos. ii, p.p., pro cos. (possibly Maximian, in 288). 

FIR2 A 554. 

(A) M ANTI A ?c.f. ?IV 

^mantia f.c. (or perhaps cf(emina) eius>)) wife of Marcellinus 13 

hi 1436810=ILCV 152a Celeia (Noricum). 

Perhaps related to Amantius cos. 345. 

*\AMANTIVS\* 1 praeses primae Pannoniae c. 308 

praeses primae Pannoniae, mentioned at Savaria Acta S. Quirini 

Sisciensis Episcopi ( = Ruin.2 pp. 522-4 and ASS June 1, p. 382). Date 

from Eus.-Jer. Chron. s.a. 308 (the martyrdom of Quirinus). 

Amantius 2 haruspex c. 370 

aruspex ea tempestate prae ceteris notus, employed by (Julius 

Festus) Hymetius and later executed during Maximinus’s prosecutions 
at Rome Amm. xxvm 1. 19-21. 
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CREPERE1VS AMANTIVS 3 v.c. ?M IV 

Munatio Planco Paulino v.c. praesidi Pann. per ann. xvn Grepereius 

Amantius v.c. et Ca^onia Marina c.f. eius ababo suo vi 1743. Plancus 

held office under Tiberius, but his descendants probably erected the 

inscription in the fourth century. Grepereius Amantius might be 

identical with the consul of 345. See Bonner Jahrbiicher clxv (1965), 

88-96 for a discussion of the family. 

FI. Amantius 4 cos. 345 

Full name Papyri. 

consvl posterior a. 345 with Nummius Albinus 13: Fasti, Rossi 1 

8i-93> x 442°, xi 4033-5, AE 1907, 133, 1912, 9, 1932, 72, 1933, 29 

(Eumatio), P. Harris 82, P. Lond. in, pp. 224-8 (nos. 1246-9). 

Amaxobius Lucillus Gaudentius 

Claudius Amazonicus v.e. ?L III 

v.e., husband of Marcia Aurelia Alexandria c.f. v 4057 +p. 1078 = 

D 8230 Mantua. PIR2, C 778. 

FL.AMAZ0N1VS v.p. ?IV 

FI. Amazonius v.p. curavit vi 1667. Possibly identical with Amazonius 

who was involved in a dispute over property Symm. Ep. ix 11 (a. 399). 

Ambrosius 1 PPO (in Gaul) ?34o 

Father of Ambrosius 3, who was born during his prefecture Paulin. V. 

Amb. H 3 posito in administratione praefecturae Galliarum patre eius 

Ambrosio natus est Ambrosius. In Ep. 59, written when he was 53 

years old, St Ambrose complains that Milan is being harassed by 

barbarian invasions, a reference probably- either to Maximus's invasion 

of Italy in 387 or to Eugenius’s in 393; he must therefore have been 

born in c. 334 or c. 340. Ambrosius died while St Ambrose was still a 

child Paulin. V. Amb. n 4 cum adolevisset (sc. St Ambrose) et esset in 

urbe Roma constitutus cum matre vidua et sorore. Possibly he was 

PPO of Constantine II, accompanying him into Italy in 340 and 

subsequently being executed. He was father also of Marcellina 1 and 

Vranius Satyrus. 

AMBROSIVS 2 in office (East) 359-365 

Perhaps native of Bithynia Lib. Ep. 457 (a. 355/6). 

Pupil of either Libanius or Cleobulus Lib. Ep. 82. 

Held an dpxp in 359, while still a young man Lib. Ep. 82 (a. 359); 
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still held his first apxn in 3$5 Lib. Ep. 1532 (a. 365) eu <pepecr9ai T^v 

apxTiv 610c t^Aous, ottcos acpoppq tcc TrpcoTa yevr|Tai SEUT^pcov apieivovcov; 

visited Antioch in 359/60 Lib. Ep. 182 (a. 360). The long tenure perhaps 

indicates that the office was financial, cf. also Euphemius 2. 

AMBROSIVS 3 consularis Aemiliae et Liguriae 374, Bishop of 

Milan 374-397 

He was born c. 334 or c. 340 (probably c. 340) when his father was 

PPO of Gaul (for the date see Ambrosius 1) Paulin. V. Amb. 11 3; his 

father died and he was brought up in Rome Paulin. V. Amb. 11 4 postea 

vero cum adolevisset et esset in urbe Roma constitutus cum matre 

vidua et sorore. His civil career is outlined in Paulin. V. Amb. n 5 : sed 

postquam edoctus liberalibus disciplinis ex urbeegressus estprofessusque 

in auditorio praefecturae praetorii,(a) ita splendide causas perorabat 

ut eligeretur a viro illustri Probo, tunc praefecto praetorii, ad con¬ 

silium tribuendum.(b) post quod consularitatis suscepit insignia ut 

regeret Liguriam Aemiliamque provincias.(c) 

(a) ADVOCATE. 

(b) ASSESSOR. 

(c) consvlaris aemiliae et ligvriae a. 374: the date is from Jer. 

Chron. s.a. 374 (his election as bishop); Ambrosius tunc consularis eiusdem 

provinciae fasces regebat Ruf. HE 11 11; Anfipoaios 6 tote toO 20vous 

fiyoOiiEvos (atMilan) Soz. V124.2 joTnseTTapxiasdpxcovToOTromKOVEX^v 
a£icopa, db?\vovojjia ’ApiPpocnos (atMilan) Soc. r/30. 3; ’AuPpocnosoToO 

edvovsTqv TroAiTiKqv qyepoviavTremareuiJLevos (atMilan) Theod. HEiv 7. 

In 374 he was elected bishop at Milan after intervening to preserve 

law and order during a disputed episcopal election Jer. Chron. s.a. 374, 

Paulin. V. Amb. m 6-9, Ruf. HE n n, Soz. vi 24, Soc. iv 30, Theod. 

HE iv 7, Amb. off. 1 1. 4 (ego raptus de tribunalibus atque administra- 

tionis infulis ad sacerdotium). 

He was bishop from 374 to 397. 

His sister was Marcellina 1, and his brother Vranius Satyrus. 

AMBROSIVS 4 v.c., proconsul (Asiae) ?L IV 

’AhPp[6ctios] 6 Aati(TrpoTorros) ocvtf [\mcrros] Hell, iv, 62 =Forsch. Eph. 

11 45 (rebuilding in the theatre at Ephesus); Apippoaios MuAacreOs tov 

<pdpov dv0OTTocTos Hell. iv, 61 =Anth. Pal. ix 671 (built the lighthouse at 
Smyrna). Native of Mylasa. 

FL. AMBROSIVS 5 v.p., advocate (Sicily) c. 370/379 

czzrante FI. Ambrosio v.p. dd. perp. (sic) IG xiv 453 = CIL x 7017 

Gatana (Sicily); the sense of the final letters is not clear. 
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Sent as legate to the imperial court by the provincial council of 

Sicily c. 370/9 Symm. Ep. 1 17 Ambrosium de summatibus provincialis 

fori ad dominos et principes nostros Siciliae commune legavit variis 

instructum mandatis; Symmachus recommended him to Ausonius 7 

who held some office at the time (i.e. c. 370/9). He was an advocate 

at the court of the consularis Siciliae. 

Ameinias rhetor E IV 

Rhetor, father of Himerius 2 the sophist Suidas s.v. Himerius. 

Probably native of Prusias in Bithynia, like his son. 

Gentilianus Amelius philosopher L III 

Born in Etruria, his ovopia KL/piov was Gentilianus, called Amerius 

(sic) by Plotinus Porph. V. Plot. 7, ‘Amelius Gentilianus ’ by Cassius 

Longinus Porph. V. Plot. 20, and just 'AheAios in Suid. (s.v.). Cyril 

Alex, wrote: ’Api^Aios TTAcoTivco -te Kal TevtiAiocvco owocKiidoas(!) 

c. Jul. vm 283 c. Pupil of Lysimachus (otherwise unknown) before he 

came to Rome in 246, where he was a disciple of Plotinus for 24 years, 

till 269 Porph. V. Plot. 3. Became a close associate of Porphyry after the 

latter's arrival in Rome in 263, by which time he had not yet written 

anything except his IxoAta, a record of Plotinus's lectures for the benefit 

of his adoptive son Hostilianus Hesychius, which eventually numbered 

100 books Porph. V. Plot. 7. He was clearly a much older man 

than Porphyry, cf. V. Plot. 7. 26-7. In c. 268/9 left Rome for Apamea 

(whence Suidas s.v. misleadingly styles him 'ATrajjiEus), and was there 

when Plotinus died in 270 Porph. ib. 2. Wrote 40 books against the 

Gnostic book of Zostrianus ib. 16 and a refutation of Tryphon dedicated 

to Porphyry ib. 18. Often quoted by the later Neoplatonists: cf. Zeller, 

Phil. d. Griechen hi 24, 689-92. 

M. Vibius Annianus Geminus signo Amelius 

Amerius philosopher L III 

Pupil of Porphyry: writings (? philosophical) still extant inEunapius’s 

day Eun. V. Soph, iv 2. 1. Possibly to be identified with Gentilianus 

Amelius, whom Plotinus used to call Amerius. 

AMMIANVS 1 v.p., praefectus Aegypti, before 271 

t[co] 6[taa]Ti^o[Tcn-]cp [£]ijdpxcp Atywrou PSI1102, to be dated before 

PSI1101 (a. 271). PIR2 A 560a. 

Possibly identical with Statilius Ammianus 5. 
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Ammianus 2 ? agens in rebus (East) 360 

os utto jjlev toO cryfiiJi ottos els crTpccncbTas, utto 6£ tcov epycov els 91X0- 

0-6901/5 £yy£ypaTnrai Lib. Ep. 233 (a. 360). 

AMMIANVS 3 governor of Euphratensis 365 

Possibly native of Egypt Lib. Ep. 229. 

Held position of influence, but no office, in 360 Lib. Ep. 215, 229. 

?assessor to Decentius mag. off. a. 365; held minor post, and in it 

acted Meriones to Decentius’s Idomeneus Lib. Ep. 1522 (a. 365); 

had many duties Lib. Ep. 1506 (a. 365) ixoXKa t& Trp&yuorroc 

ayoXf^v oO tt&w 5i6ovra. Both letters concern the agens in rebus 

Alexander 9. 

governor (praeses) of evphratensis a. 365:held an apytl, his second 

office, in succession to Domitianus 4 Lib. Ep. 1527 (a. 365). He received 

in this office Lib. Ep. 1536, 1540 (both a. 365). 

Ammianus 4 GRP (West) 383 

grp (West) a. 383: 383 Dec. 16 CTh xi 30. 41“ (the office must be 

Western, since the post was occupied in the East from 382 to 384 by 

Nebridius 2); possibly identical with the Ammianus sent to Rome for 

trial before the PVR Symmachus in 384 Symm. Rel. 36. 

Statilius Ammianus 5 v.e., agens vicem praesidis (Arabiae) 

262/263 

Full name Both inscriptions. 

Pr(a)ef(ectus) alae, in Arabia 111 90 Bostra, to be dated 253/6 

(under M. Ael. Aurel. Theon legatus of Arabia P1R2 A 150). 

6 KpocTioros 5i£ttcov tt|V fiyciioviccv Syria xxix (1952), 313 

hi 1287 Adraha (Arabia), dated year 258 provincial era = A.D. 

262/3. 

Ammianus Marcellinus 

Ammonius 1 grammaticus (at Bordeaux) E/M IV 

Latin grammaticus who taught ‘prima elementa’ Aus. Prof, x 35; 

cf. Loeb ed. 1, 114 n. 2. 

Ammonius 2 doctor (at Carthage) 388 

Doctor, consulted by Innocentius 4 in Carthage in 388, an old 

man, of high reputation; to judge by his name an Egyptian; Aug. Civ. 

Dei xxii 8. 3. 
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Ammonius 3 grammaticus (at Alexandria and Constantinople) L IV 

Grammaticus of Alexandria, and priest of the ape (TtfOr^Kos); after 

the destruction of the Serapeum in 3915 he fled to Constantinople and 

set up school there; Socrates, the ecclesiastical historian and one of his 

pupils, often heard him complain of the ignominious treatment meted 

out to the image of his ape-god Soc. HE v 16. 9, Photius, Cod. 28. 

Possibly the author or reviser of a lexicon flEpi ojjioicov Kal Sic^dpcov 

A4§ecov cf. Chr.-Schm.-St. 11 2e. 1080. 

Ammonius 4 censualis L IV 

Recommended by Symmachus to Sallustius 4 Symm. Ep. v 55 (date 

uncertain) nolo ex moribus ceterorum, qui census senatorios tractant, 

etiam huius ingenium, quern commendo, perpendas. est enim non 

mediocri loco aut infima sorte progenitus, sed honestatem natalium 

pudore custodiens. 

Aur. Ammonius qui et Ampelius 5 official in the Thebaid 298 

Styled kp&tiotos; subordinate to the magister privatae Aegypti, appa¬ 

rently with police functions P. Beatty Panop. 1 149, 192, 202, 225, 

338- 

AVRELIVS AMMONIVS 6 v.p., praefectus Aegypti 312 

Pap. 1) P. Flor. 1 36 -f Add. p. xi = Chr. n 64 Theadelphia; 2-3) PSI 

449, 886 Oxyrhynchus. 

Full name Pap. 2-3; to be restored Pap. 1. 6 SiaormoTcrros ETtapxoS 

AlyOirrou or similar Pap. 1-3. 312 Aug. 18 Pap. 1; shortly after 310/11 

3; undated 2. 

(PAur)elius Ammonius 7 v.e. 280 

6 KpcrrioTos P. Oxy. 1191 (a. 280). PIR2 A 565. Possibly to be identified 

with Ammonius £o KpdrioTos etteIkttis Srmoaiou ct(tous (=v.e., exactor 

frumenti publici) P. Oxy. 1257 (a. 279), and Ammonius ‘6 KpcmcrTos5 

P. Oxy. 1412 (a. 284). PIR2, A 564. 

FI. Ammonius 8 comes sacri consistorii (East) L IV/E V 

6 AapuTp6(Tcrros) kojji(es) toO 0e(ou Kovaicrrcoplou, countersigned a 

receipt for corn from Hermopolis signed by FI. Soterichus praef. ann. 

Alexandriae P. Ryl. iv 652 Hermopolis. 

Iunius Pomponius Ammonius 9 PVR IV/V 

v.c. praef. urbi vi 1671. 
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Amnius Anicius Iulianus 

Amnius Manius Caesonius Nicomachus Anicius Paulinus iunior signo 

Honorius 

AMPELIVS i senator 390/394 

Fama est, quod Ampelium et quosdam alios de Sardinia, ut adseritur, 

senatores in crimen adductos forum conpetens observare praeceperis 

Symm. Ep. n 33A (to Flavianus the elder when he was PPO). 

{A)ELIVS AMPELIVS 2 v.p. M IV 

Elius Ampelius vir p., named second of two viri perfectissimi on the 

Timgad album vm 2403=0 6122 Thamugadi (Numidia). 

Publius Ampelius 3 PVR 371-2 

Inscr. 1--5 Greece: 1-3 Sparta: 1) AE 1929, 19 =SEG xi 464, 2) SEG 

xv 218, 3) BSA xxx (1932), 218-20; 4) /Gxn 9. go7=6,/G3 905 Chalcis; 

5) Hell, iv, 1 =JG iv 53 Aegina; 6-8 Africa Proconsularis: 6) ILT 

i538b = ^4£ 1933, 33& Mustis, 7) ILAlg. 1 2101 =AE 1917/18, 91 

Madaura, 8) vm 5337 =ILAlg. 1 254 Calama. 

Full name Inscr. 1, 4, 6-8; to be restored 3; Ampelius elsewhere. 

Native of Antioch Amm. xxvm 4. 3. His career is partly given in Amm. 

xxvm 4. 3: post hunc (sc. Olybrium) urbem rexit Ampelius, cupidus 

ipse quoque voluptatum, Antiochiae genitus, exmagistro officiorum,(a) 

ad proconsulatum geminum(b~c) indeque multopostea ad praefecturae(d) 

culmen evectus. 

Ppraeses cappadociae?, or possibly a landowner there Lib. Ep. 208 

5o£eis te ETnAEArjoSai tr\s qnATcnT|S aoi KcrrnraSoidas. 

In Antioch a. 357 Lib. Ep. 315. 

(a) Possibly in 358 (see Fasti). 

(b) proconsvl achaiae a. 359/60: Inscr. 4 (dated third indiction 

= a. 359/60); Him. Or. xxix title els IIpipaTov ‘Pcopioaov TraiSEtiovToc t6v 

ttocTSoc ’AiitteAIou tou avOvircrrou, Or. xxxi ’Autt&iov 'Trpo'TTEHTmKos, 

Or. L eis ’ApniAiov t6v dcyBuirorov; Inscr. i, 4 6 Aqcjjl. av0.; 3 dvGOTrcrros; 

cf. Inscr. 2, 5 (both in verse); Him. Or. xxxi and Inscr. 1-5 stress his 

building activities at Sparta, Chalcis and elsewhere. IG v 1. 455 

(Amyklaion), [AimeJAfou?, probably records someone other than a 

proconsul. 

He was apparently at court with Helpidius 4 in 360 Lib. Ep. 208. 

(c) proconsvl africae a. 364: 364 May*5 8 (MSS March) CTh xm 

5. ioa; Inscr. 6, 7 (both 364/7); Inscr. 8 (364/75). 
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(d) pvr a. 371-2: Amm, xxvm 4. 3 (see above), xxvra 1. 22 

(presided at the trial of Iulius Festus Hymetius); ColL AvelL na 

(instructed to arrest the Ursinians if they entered Rome); 371 Jan. 1 

CTh xv 10. ia; 371 May 17 CTh xvi 2. 2ia; 371 July 29 CTh 11 4. 3"; 

371 Aug. 16 CTh iv 6.4“; 371 Dec. 6 CTh ix 16. ioa + CJi 28. 2a; 

371 Dec. 11 CTh vm 5. 32+; a. 371 Bayer. Akad. Wiss., Phil.-Hist. KL, 

Abhandl., NF Heft 58 (1963); 372 March 2 C77z xvi 5. 3“; 372 July 5 

CTh vi 7. ia + g. ia+ 11. ia + i4. ia + 22. 4a; undated CJ 1 28. 2a; he 

made himself popular, though imposing strict regulations on bars and 

restaurants Amm. xxvm 4. 3-4. 

He was apparently a pagan ColL AvelL n, Lib. Ep. 208 and is 

mentioned by Sid. Ap. carm. ix 304 as a celebrated poet. He bought a 

small house at Rome 4 sub clivo Salutis5 from Postuminus, heir of 

Porphyria Symm. Ep. v 54, 66 (a. 396/7) (this was apparently c. 366, 

for the house had been in the possession of him and his heir, presumably 

his son Him. Or. xxix, for 30 years when the title was challenged in 

396/7)- 

Aurelius Ammonius qui et Ampelius 

Amphicleia philosopher L III 

Disciple of Plotinus, who married Iamblichus’s son Ariston: Porph. 

V. Plot. 9, and cf. Cameron, 4The Date of Iamblichus’s birth5, Hermes 
xcvi (1968), 374 ff. 

Amphilochius 1 tribunus 340/350 

In Antioch, late in 360, 4 Amphilochius quidam ex tribuno Paflago, 

quem dudum sub Constante militantem discordiarum sevisse causas 

inter prioris| fratres suspiciones contiguae veritati pulsabant5 was 

among the ex tribunis who met Constantius; many resented his presence 

and sought to kill him, but Constantius saved him, though sure of his 

guilt; killed by accident next day in the Circus Amm. xxi 6. 2-3. 

Amphilochius 2 advocate, before 361 

Native of Diocaesarea (Nazianzus) in Cappadocia Greg. Naz. 

Epit. 28, 105, 106, 109 (=Anth. Pal. vm 121, 134-5, I38)- 

Fellow-student of Libanius Lib. Ep. 670. 

advocate before 361: colleague of Vlpianus 3 (ctos ovoTponricoTris) 

Lib. Ep. 670 (a. 361); n-oAui; av6poc Scokoc pfmaaiv 10u5(kois q AiOKaiaa- 

pecov ’AjicplAoxov Greg. Naz. Epit. 106 (—Anih. Pal. vm 135). 

Teacher of rhetoric Lib. Ep. 670, Greg. Naz. Epit. 104-6, 108-9 

(= Anth. Pal. vm 132-5, 137-8). 
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Son of Philtatius i and Gorgonia i Greg. Naz. Epit. 107 (= Anth. Pal. 
vm 136); husband of Livia Greg. Naz. Epit. 25-7 ( = Anth. Pal. viii 

11 8-qo); father of Amphilochius 4 (later bishop of Iconium), Euphe- 

mius 1 and Theodosia Greg. Naz. Epit. 25-8, 33 (= Anth. Pal. vni 118- 

qi, 126), carm. (PG 37) 1549-50. He was uncle of Gregory of Nazianzus 

(see stemma of Gregory’s family). He died in old age, far from home 

Greg. Naz. Epit. 103-4, 107 (=Anth. Pal. 131-3, 136). 

He received Greg. Naz. Ep. 63, Bas. Ep. 150, Lib. Ep. 634, 671; 

mentioned Lib. Ep. 670, 1140. 

AMPHILOCHIVS 3 consularis Campaniae 370 May 5 

CTh xn 1. 71*. 

Amphilochius 4 bishop of Iconium 373~394 

Son of Amphilochius 2, brother of Euphemius 1 and Theodosia 

Greg. Naz. Epit. 25-8 (=Anth. Pal. vm 118-21); therefore native of 

Nazianzus in Cappadocia. Apparently pupil of Libanius in 361 Lib. 

Ep. 634, 670-1 (a. 361). 

advocate a. 362-5: Greg. Naz. Ep. 9 (c. a. 361/2), Ep. 13 (a. 365). 

Subject of accusations in c. a. 369 against which Gregory supported him 

Greg. Naz. Ep. 22-4 (c. a. 369). 

Lived at Ozizala in Cappadocia Greg. Naz. Ep. 25, 27 (c. a. 369). 

Made bishop of Iconium in 373, to his father’s distress Greg. Naz. Ep. 63. 

He received Greg. Naz. Ep. 9, 13, 25-8, 62, 171, 184. 

AMTNTAS pr aeses (of Cilicia or Isauria) 111 /IV 

.. . .yApuhrra / [tov rjyejpova Kal / [ktIottiv] IGR in 850 =JHS xn 

(1891), 265 n. 54 near Olba (Cilicia). Olba was in Isauria in the late 

empire. PIR2 A 571. 

Anastasia 1 sister of Constantine I E IV 

Sister of Constantine I and wife of Bassianus 1 Anon. Val. 5. 14; 

some baths at Constantinople were named after her Amm. xxvi 6. 14 

(they were in the ninth region Not. Vrb. Const, x 8). 

Anastasia 2 daughter of Valens M IV 

Said to have been daughter of Valens and sister of Carosa, and to 

have had public baths named after her at Constantinople Soc. iv 9. 4, 

Soz. vi 9. 3, Ckron. Pasch. s.a. 364. The last statement is wrong, since 

the baths were named after the sister of Constantine I, but her existence 

should not be denied on these grounds since she and her sister are also 

attested as the pupils of the Novatian Marcianus Soc., Soz. 

58 



ANATOLIYS 3 

Anastasius i grammaticus (at Poitou) E/M IV 

Latin grammaticus, born and taught for a while at Bordeaux, until 

‘ambitio5 took him to Poitou, where he lost the modest renown of his 

chair at Bordeaux and died in poverty Aus. Prof. x. 

AN AST ASIVS 2 Ppraeses Insularum IV/VI 

“PoSfoov kAi/tos oiKiarf)S erected statue of Hercules on Rhodes 

Hell, iv, 117 =AE 1949, 234 Rhodes; he could be either governor or a 

citizen. 

Anastasius (recte Astasius) Fortunatus 

Anatolius 1 philosopher L III 

Philosopher, ranked second after Porphyry, taught Iamblichus 1 

before Iamblichus moved on to Porphyry Eun. V. Soph, v 1. 2. Probably 

to be identified with the Anatolius to whom Porphyry dedicated Bk 1 

of his 'OurjpiKa 3iyrr| iiorra, and the Anatolius to whom Iamblichus dedi¬ 

cated his TTepi SiKcuoovvris (Stobaeus Eel. in 9. 35!., m 358. 3 f. H.). 

Anatolius 2 cubicularius 357 

6 euvouxos tcov ex tov paaiAiKou koitcovos, cured miraculously by the 

relics of St Luke when they were brought to Constantinople Art 

Pass. 18. They reached Constantinople 357 March 3 Cons. Const, s.a. 357. 

Anatolius 3 PPO Illyrici 357-360 

Native of Berytus, where he received a legal training before going to 

Rome Eun. V. Soph. x 6. 1-2, Lib. Ep. 339, 438. 

? consvlaris syriae in 349: CTh xii 1. 39 Anatolio PPO, dat. 

Antiochiae, 349 April 1; the date is sound and so the office must be 

wrong; possibly he was already vicar of Asiana (see below), but may 

have been consular of Syria, for it appears from Lib. Ep. 311 (a. 355) 

that he had erected buildings at Antioch before 355; this suggests that 

he was once consular of Syria or comes Orientis and there is little space 

in his career for the latter office. 

vicarivs asianae a. 352: 352s (MSS 339) Nov. 26 CTh xi 30. i9a + 

XII I. 28*. 

Pprogonsvl of Constantinople a. 354: Lib. Or.i 80 mentions an&pxcov 

from Phoenicia who befriended him at Constantinople in 354, while in 

Ep. 552 addressed to Anatolius in 357 he recalls their previous friendship 

there. 
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He was next offered the office of PVR: Lib. Ep. 391 (a. 355) TrapGpu- 
OgIto 5£ hg to KGKAf|o6a[ ae Ttpos apxpv f| KecpdAoaov apycov clvai Sokei Kai 

IJieyocXauxouiJiGOdt yc Zupoi *Pco|Jiaiois Trap^xovTEs avSpa Sgivov Koa^fjcai 
ttoAgcov Trpaypion-a; but he was afraid to take it because there was friction 
between the plebs and the senate (Lib. Ep. 391) and finally rejected the 
offer Lib. Ep. 423 (a. 355) f|6r| yeyovas omo Tps ‘Pcbpiris SpaTTGTGuaas. 

He was at court in Italy in 356 Lib. Ep. 492. 
ppo illyrici a. 357-60: 357s (MSS 346) May 23 CTh xii 1. 38*; 

Anatolio regente tunc (in 359) per Illyricum praefecturam Amm. xrx 
11. 2; his administration was noted for its great efficiency, particularly 
in cutting down the cost of the cursus publicus Amm. xix 11. 3, Aur. 
Viet. Caes. 13. 5-6. While prefect he received a panegyric from Hime- 
riusHim. Or. xxxn; he arranged a competition of rhetors at Athens on 
a set theme, which was won by Prohaeresius Eun. V. Soph, x 6. 4-10 and 
later on in his prefecture he confirmed the title and gifts conferred on 
Prohaeresius by the emperor Eun. V. Soph, x 7. 6. While in office he 
received Lib. Ep. 19, 314, 552, 563, 574, 578, 583 (a. 357), Ep. 333, 
339> 348> 3^2, 363 (a. 358), Ep. 80, 81 (a. 359); mentioned Lib. Ep. 562, 
582 (a. 357), Or. xiv 15 (a. 358). He died in 360 and was succeeded by 
Florentius 10 Amm. xxi 6. 5, Lib. Ep. 674, 675. 

In addition to the letters in office, he received Lib. ££.311,3915423,438 

(a. 355)> EP- 492, 5Q9> 522,526, 535 (a. 356), Ep. 512,549 (a. 356/7) ^ 
He was a pagan, and performed sacrifices in Athens during his visit; 

his enemies nicknamed him Azutrion (Eun.). Libanius praises his strict 
and uncorrupt character Ep. 391, 552, 563. He may perhaps be 
identical with Vindonius Anatolius of Berytus, who wrote a work on 
agriculture Phot. Cod. 163. 

ANA TO LI VS 4 governor of Phoenice 361 

Native of Cilicia Lib. Ep. 233. 
governor of galatia before 361: Lib. Ep. 674 oOtg aoi pf| por|0ETv 

gvi ttccvtccxoO TaAoTais, £>v ?jp£as. 
governor of phoenige a. 361: Lib. Ep. 304 ev ols ipydjerai 

5i5dcrKcov apyeiv (sc. Anatolius); Ep. 636 (in Phoenice); Ep. 637 apyovri 
tco TtccTpI (sc. Anatolius); Ep. 640 apycov (in Phoenice); Ep. 641 <re Se 
unip ccirrfft (sc. OoiviKps) Trovouvra; Ep. 652 (in Phoenice); also Ep. 295, 
303, 683. All dated to 361. 

He was in Antioch 360/1 (presumably^ route to his province) Lib. 

££■ 295. 
He had three sons, Apolinarius 2 and Gemellus 2 (cf. Ep. 303 with 

304, 636 with 637) and a third, probably Anatolius 9 (cf. Lib. Ep. 966 
with 1023); his sons mentioned Ep. 211 (360). 
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Anatolius 5 Mag. Off. 360-363 

magister libellorvm a. 360: Amm. xx 9. 8 (see below). 

magister oFFicioRVM a. 360-3: appointed by Julian in 360 

Amm. xx g. 8 magistrum enim officiorum iam pridem ipse (sc. Julian) 

ordinavit, libellis antea respondentem; 362 March 23 CThxi 3g. 5 pars 

actorum habitorum apud imperatorem Iulianum Augustum Mamertino 

et Nevitta conss. x kal. April. Gonstantinopoli in consistorio: adstante 

Iovio viro clarissimo quaestore, Anatolio magistro officiorum, Felice 

comite sacrarum largitionum. He accompanied Julian on his Persian 

expedition Magnus Carrh.=FHG iv 5, Joh. Mai. 329 and was killed 

in the same battle as Julian Amm. xxv 3. 14. 21, Zos. in 29. 3; his body 

was later found on the battlefield and hastily buried Amm. xxv 6. 4, 

Zos. hi 30. 4. 

He was a pagan Lib. Ep. 739 and a close friend of Julian Amm. xxv 

3. 2i, Jul. Or. vn 223s. 

ANA TOLIVS 6 v.c., consularis (in Italy) 365 

Claimed to have ended abuses of the ciarsus publicus ‘per suburbi- 

carias regiones’ a. 365 March 6 CTh xi 1. 9*. Perhaps identical with 

Anatolius 8. 

Anatolius 7 palatinus (East) 371 

Probably served in the res privala (see Fortunatianus 1) Amm. xxix 

1. 5 Procopius quidam. . Anatolium detulerat et Spudasium palatinos, 

exigi quae de aerario interceperant iussos, insidiari comiti Fortuna- 

tiano; these accusations, which included one of using magic, led to the 

treason trials at Antioch 371/2. 

There is no reason to identify him with the pupil of Libanius in 359, 

Anatolius, son of Adamantius Lib. Ep. 32, 41, 129 (Seeck, Briefe, 69). 

ANATOLIVS 8 proconsul Achaiae ?376 

’AvtoAios. . ‘EAAaSos avOOirorros Hell, w 53 = /G hi 639 = ii2 4226 

Athens, dedication to (Sextus Petronius) Probus PPO; AvToAiq 

TroAuoApE, <te0ev koAov oOvopa ISekto avdOircrrov 'Pcopris av0os eOktihevtis 

BSA xxvn 245-7 = AE 1929, 23 = SEG xi 773 Sparta (rebuilding after 

an earthquake, possibly that of 375/6). Possibly identical with Anatolius 

6 or Anatolius PPO Illyr. 397-9 (Vol. 11). 

ANA TOLIVS 9 senator (East) 390-393 

Native of Cilicia, brother of Apolinarius 2 and Gemellus 2 Lib. 

Ep. 966, 1023, 1073. Son of Anatolius 4. 
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Member of the senate at Constantinople Lib. Ep. 928, 1001, 1023. 

Probably a pagan Lib. Ep. 1023, 1025. 

Received Lib. Ep. 928 (a. 390), 1001, 1006, 1023 (a. 391)9 1025 

(a. 392), 1073 (a. 393); mentioned in Lib. Ep. 966 (a. 390), 1058 

(a- 392). 

Anatolius 10 ?tribunus (Syria) ?IV/V 

’AvocroAis Tp;[pouvos(?) IGLS v 2105 Durbah (Syria). His name 

suggests a late empire date. 

M. Anatolius 11 curator at Tralles 354/359 

curante M. Anatolium curatore (sic) ni 445=D 733 Tralles; 

Mommsen suggested c curante FI. Anatolio v.c. curatore ’ For the date 

see FI. Magnus 9. 

Tullius Anatolius Artemius 

Bryonianus Iasonianus Seleucus qui et Anatolius 

CESSIVS ANDANIVS v.c. MIV 

Named tenth of ten viri clarissimi, patrons of Trmgad vm 2403 = 

D 6122 Timgad (Numidia). 

Andonnoballus Herul 268/270 

Herul, fled to the Romans under Claudius Gothicus Petr. Patr. 

fr. 171, 172 ~exc. de sent. pp. 267 ff.; cf. Naulobatus. 

Andragathius 1 advocate (of PPO Or.) 360 

Had proved his rhetorical skill before the PPO Lib. Ep. 222 (a. 360) 

tcov Trepl t6v Onapxov prpropcov ouSevos OaTEpos, Ep. 223 (a. 360) tou 

Ae/eiv SOvapis, f)v ev tois Crrrdpxois e5ei£ev. Certainly an advocate in 

the court of the PPO Orientis. 

Andragathius 2 philosopher (at Antioch) M IV 

Philosopher, who taught John Chrysostom at Antioch Soc. HE vr 3. 
1, Soz. HE vni 2. 5, Photius Bibl 96. 

Andragathius 3 MVM (West) 383-388 

Native of the Black Sea area Zos. iv 35. 6 (see below). 

magister eqvitvm, of Magnus Maximus a. 383-8: captured and 

killed Gratian in 383 Zos. iv 35. 6 (Maximus sent ‘tov iTrrrapxov 

’AvSpaydOiov, op^cbuevov crrro tou Eu^eIvou tt6vtou, SokoOvtc 5k 
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euvouv elvai, nera KapTepcoT<frrcov nnrcov’, to pursue Gratian, whom he 

killed at Lugdunum, not, as MSS, Singidunum), Ruf. HE n 14 

(Gratian was killed 'per Andragathium ducem’), Soz. vii 13. 8 ff. 

(styled 'orpocrriyos'), Soc. v n. 7 (styled ‘crTponTiyos'), Zonarasxm 17, 

Joh. Ant. fr. 186, cf. Amb. Enarr. in Psalm, lxi 23-5 (the date was 383 

Aug. 25 Chron. Min. 1 297 = Cons. ItaL s.a. 383). 

In 388 he commanded Maximus's fleet in the Adriatic and after his 

death committed suicide by drowning Zos. iv 46. 1-2, 47. 1, Soc. v 

14. 2, Soz. vii 14. 6, Oros. vn 35. 3, 5 (styled 'comes'), Marcell. com. 

s.a. 388, Zonaras xih 18, Joh. Ant. fr. 186, cf. Claud, de iv cons. Hon. 
91-3, Amb. Ep. 40. 22. 

Andreas former tribunus (Thebaid) IV/VI 

goto Tpipouvou, son of Peter, Lefebvre, Rec. Inscr. Gr.-Chret. d!>£gyptei 
n. 437 possibly from Hermonthis (Thebaid). 

Androcleides rhetor L III/E IV 

Rhetor, son of Synesius of Philadelphia in Lydia. Taught in the 

lifetime of Porphyry, whom he mentions in his TTepl tou [tgov Portus] 

^ttoScov TeyvoAoycov ('writers on rhetoric'): Suid. s.v. Androcleides. 

Androcles rhetor (at Ancyra) 364-365 

Rhetor in Ancyra in 364-5, received Lib. Ep. 1242 (a. 364), 1340 

(a. 365)* 

Andromachus 1 v.e., dioecetes (Aegypti), before 272 

tou Kpa(Tiorou) yevo^vou SioiKpTou P. Oxy. 1264 (a. 272 March 4); 

he left office before the date of this document. Perhaps to be identified 

with L. Aemilius Decius Andromachus who was procurator Augusti 
(^TriTpoTros tou lepaorou) on Chios at an unknown date CIG 2218 = 

IGR iv 944 Chios. PIR2 A 587, cf. A 341. 

Andromachus 2 sophist (at Nicomedia and Athens) L III 

Sophist at Nicomedia under Diocletian Suid. A. 2185. Born at 

Neapolis in Syria, son of Zonas or Sabinus, he and Paul of Lycopolis 

were the most celebrated teachers of rhetoric in Athens Eun. V. Soph. 
iv 3. 1. 

Andromachus 3 PPO (Galliarum) 401 

grp a. 392 (?): 383/92 Feb. 23 CJ v 5. 4* (the date may be 392, 

since the subject of the law is closely related to that of CJ v 10. 1 dated 

392 March 15). 
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pvr a. 395: 395 April 21 CTh xv 14. ga; 395 May 18 CTh xv 14. 

1 ia; 395 May 25 CTh xi 30. 54“; 395 July 6 CTh 11 12. 6a + vn 12. 3a + 

viii 8. 7“> all ep.u.j dat. Med.5 

ppo (galliarvm) a. 401: 401 June 25 CTh xi 28. 3 (he is called 

‘ p.u.5 but the law proclaims a general remission of arrears, a matter 

usually addressed to a PPO). If Andromachus was PPO at this date, 

his sphere must have been in Gaul, as the PPO of Italy was Hadrianus 

(Vol. 11). 

Andromachus is mentioned before 394 by Symmachus to Flavianus 

the elder as a reliable friend Symm. Ep. 11 79. 

Probably not identical with Andromachus an Egyptian friend of 

Libanius Lib, Ep. 1537 (a- 365), Or. n 1 (a. 381). 

AEM1LIA ANDRONICENE clarissima et spectabilis femina 

PLIV/EV 

Aemiliae Andronicenis c. et spect. f., neptis urbis praefecti, filiae 

comitis Afric(ae), nurus comitis ord. prim. Isauriae ducis, coniugis 

comitis sacrarum largitionum inlustris. .. vi 1674. None of her 

relatives can be identified, but the formulae indicate a date not earlier 

than the late fourth century, while her fathers office cannot be later 

than the loss of Africa. 

Andronicus 1 magistrate 334 June 17 

Recipient of a law in the title ‘de officio iudicum omnium5 CTh 1 

22. 2. 

ANDRO NIC VS 2 governor of Arabia 356/357 

Auaas S£ ocurois to kock&v to\!/s v6[jious te pepaicoaEis, d>v, ol^ai, aol 

peAei, he was in Arabia Lib. Ep. 543 (a. 356/7). 

ANDRONICVS 3 vicar of Thrace 366 

Native of Constantinople Lib. Ep. 150. 

Pupil of Libanius (probably at Constantinople) Lib. Or. lxii 56, 

Ep. 506. 

In Constantinople a. 355-7 Lib. Ep. 399, 416, 432, 446 (all a. 355), 

477, 484> 506 (a. 356), 515 (a. 356/7), 553, 560 (a. 357), where he was 

a person of some influence Ep. 484 &koOq yap C05 eu ttoiwv tv Tfj ttoAei 

Stivaaca; also in Constantinople in 359 Lib. Ep. 127. 

governor OF PHOENicE a. 360-1: at Antioch (presumably en route 
to Phoenice) Lib. Ep. 127; in office a. 360 Ep. 150 (croO psv lyovTos 

Tfivdpxpv, in Phoenice), 151,153,156 (inPhoenice), 158, 159 (dpycov), 

166 (dpycov Tupou), 169,175 (001 to apyav drro twv Aoycov; on behalf of 
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Bassus of Damascus), 183 (tous te yap vopous he0’ cbv apyeis Ka'1 toOs 

Aoyous ev oTs jfjs), 184 (in Phoenice), i8g, 192 (toutois cov apyeis), 

195, 198, 204, 216 (Tfjs afjs apyfjs; 6 irepi Tqv BripuTov ipcos Kai ttovos), 

217 (in Phoenice), 221 (Tfjs afjs apyfjs), 225 (on behalf of Heraclitus of 

Tyre), 230,234 (in Phoenice), 236 (tt|V QoivIktisdpyfiv;Tfj 5e5Av5poviKou 

yvcbpq t6 e0vos SioiKEiTai), 245 (apyovTa pEv a^lcos frralvou); a. 361 

Lib. Ep. 271, 272. Also Lib. Or. lxu 56 outos (sc. Andronicus) ?jp£e pev 

Tfjs Souvai Suvap^vqs QoivIktis* He is praised for purging judicial 

processes of abuses and for his incorruptibility Or. lxii 56-7; he took 

measures to increase the number of curials Ep. 150; he carried out a 

programme of building at Berytus Ep. 216. 

On leaving office he made his home in Tyre Or. lxii 58 (Tyre); he 

was in Phoenice in 363 Ep. 1221, 1378 (former governor), 1460; and in 

364 Ep. 1246, 1272. 

GOVERNOR OF BITHYNIA, VICAR OF THRACE a. 365-6: PrOCOpiuS the 

usurper appointed him to govern Bithynia, then to be vicar of Thrace 

Lib. Or. lxii 59 Kai fjv Tnar6s pev BiOuvias apycov Kai (piAoirovos, ttoAu 

5£ peXTfcov £cps oAr|V dmaraApevos tf)v ©pdn<r|V. After the usurper’s fall 

he based his defence on having acted under duress, but was executed 

by Valens and his property confiscated Or. lxii 58-60; Libanius 

blamed his execution on Hierius 4 Or. 1 171. 

He was a pagan Lib. Ep. 1460. 

A friend of Libanius Or. 1 171; in 355 he tried to persuade Libanius to 

return to Constantinople Ep. 399. His friendship with Cleomenes 

displeased his uncle (see below) as well as Libanius Ep. 399, 432, 446 

(all dated 355); he also quarrelled with his uncle over some property 

Ep. 506, 515 (both dated 356); his uncle, who held high office at 

Antioch at this date and was hostile to Libanius, is probably the Comes 
Orientis Nebridius 1. 

His property at death was quite small Lib. Or. lxii 59-60; in 363 he 

was involved in a land dispute in Phoenice Ep. 1378. 

ANDRONICVS 4 praeses (of Armenia) 372 

fiyepcov, at Sebasteia Bas. Ep. 112 (a. 372). See Anonymus 124. 

Andronicus 5 poet M-L IV 

Egyptian, poet, curial of Hermupolis, author of dramatic and other 

poetry in various metres, including a panegyric on his fellow-townsman 

the comes Phoibammon Phot. Bibl. 279, of which none survives; 

involved in treason trials in Scythopolis in 359, but acquitted Amm. 

xix 12. 11; studied philosophy in Constantinople under Themistius, 

turning down a post in the civil service to do so Lib. Ep. 77 (a. 359). 
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In Or. xxix 347 a Themistius refers to an AlyOimos veccviokos equally 

able to compose TpocycpSiocv xal ETrr| Kai Si0up6cp(3ous who had just 

arrived in Constantinople. If the speech belongs in 359 (Seeck, Br. d. 
Liban. 300), this might be A., but Scholze dates it to 377 and there are 

other likely candidates (cf. Historia xiv, 1965, 487-8). In 377 he wrote 

a panegyric on the PPO Modestus in Antioch (Lib. Or. xl 26), but in 

378 refused to write one on Hypatius, then PV Romae (Lib. Or. 1 180). 

He wrote to Symmachus, who thanked him for a copy of his poems 

and promised to publicise them in Rome (Symm. Ep. vm 22, undated). 

Also mentioned Lib. Ep. 78. 

Andronicus 6 philosopher LIV 

Philosopher, from Caria, put to death in the treason trials at Antioch 

in 371 Zos. rv 15. 1. 

Tatius Andronicus 7 PPO (East) 310, cos. 310 

6 AapTTpbTcrros Eirapxos P. Strassb.i 42, SB 9186, P. Is id. 50, 69, 118, 

127 (all dated 310). 

gonsvl prior a. 310 with Pompeius Probus PPO: Papyri (as above), 

m 3335 (in Pannonia), m 5565=0 664 (in Noricum). Neither Maxen- 

tius in Italy nor Constantine in Gaul recognised them. 

Andronicus Alipius 

Anebo priest L III 

Egyptian priest, to whom Porphyry addressed an attack on popular 

pagan superstitions (irpbs 'AvEpkb £TnoToAf|), of which only fragments 

survive. There is no need to suppose that he is a fictitious character: 

Augustine did not seem to think so Civ. Dei x n (cf. J. Bidez, Vie de 
Porphyre 81 n. 3). 

Anepsia M IV 

Wife of Victorinus 5; at Rome in c. a. 370 she agreed to the marriage 

of her daughter to Maximinus 7, but later gave shelter to Avienus, 

a senator accused of adultery, was herself accused of adultery and sub¬ 

sequently executed Amm. xxviii 1. 34-5, 48-50, 54, 56; the event is 

referred to by Symmachus in 376 Or. iv 13. 

Anicetus 1 PPO (of Magnentius, in Italy) 350 

TouTrapa MocyvEVTfou Kcrracrra0EVTO5 UTrdpxou Tqs ocuAfjs; he armed 

some of the people of Rome and led them against Nepotianus 5, but was 

defeated and shut the gates of Rome against him Zos. 11 43. 3; killed 
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soon afterwards Aur. Viet. Caes. 42. 6 Nepotianus. . . caeso urbi 

praefecto.. .imperator fit (‘urbi praefecto5 must be wrong, see Fabius 

Titianus; perhaps ‘in urbe praefecto5). 

(A)nicius Anicetus 2 v.e. date? 

Anicio Aniceto v.e./. .. .al vi 31941. 

Not to be identified with Anicetus PPO. 

Anicia Iuliana 

Tyrrania Anicia Iuliana 

Anicia Proba 

Anicia Faltonia Proba 

FI. Anicius ?cos. ord., early 350 

Recorded as consul prior in 350, instead of FI. Sergius, on a single 

inscription vi 498 which is extant in MSS only. The text reads ‘111 kal. 

ma. fl. anicio et nigriniano conss.5 The date is ambiguous and could 

be either February 27 or April 29, but in any event precedes the earliest 

dated references to Sergius in East (June 7 P. Oxy. 2233) or West 

(July 30 Rossi 1 iog). This suggests that Anicius was the original 

consul who for some reason was disgraced and replaced by Sergius (in 

the territory of both Constantius and Magnentius). Against this are the 

facts, first, that all other sources, including the Fasti > give Sergius, and 

secondly that a disgraced consul ordinarius was not normally replaced by 

another consul ordinarius, but his colleague remained as sole consul of the 

year (cf. Eutropius and Theodorus in 399). The question seems in¬ 

soluble, unless perhaps the MS text is itself an error. 

Anicius Anicetus 

Anicius Bassus 

Anicius Auchenius Bassus 

Anicius Claudius 

Anicius Faustinus 

Anicius Faustus 

M. Cocceius Anicius Faustus Flavianus 
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Amnius Anicius Iulianus 

Anicius Macedonians 

Anicius Hermogenianus Olybrius 

Sex. Anicius Faustus Paulinianus 

Anicius Paulinus 

Iunius Anicius Paulinus 

Amnius Manius Gaesonius Nicomachus Anicius Paulinus signo Honorius 

Sex. Anicius Paulinus 

Sex. Gocceius Anicius Faustus Paulinus 

M. Iunius Gaesonius Nicomachus Anicius Faustus Paulinus 

Anicius Probinus 

ANN IA NVS i military commander in Thrace, before 388 

Military cemmander in Thrace Lib. Ep. 898 (a. 388) lieya pev rmlv 

to tov apiarov ’Aviovbv au0i$ ^iv ^crrecpctvco^evov Otto tt\s Gp&Kris 

SiaTa Ttepi tt)v Opcjncqv. In 388 he left Constantinople to visit Antioch 

with letters from Saturninus 1 o and Ellebichus, and informed Libanius 

of his new honour which was partly due to Saturninus Lib. Ep. 897 

(a. 388) Aa|nrp6v 5g f||JiTv 7re*rroir|Kcbs tov xp^otov ’Aviavov, Ep. 898. 

Since he brought letters from two generals and was favoured by one of 

them, he will have held a military post rather than a civil one in 

Thrace; his resulting honour may have been enrolment in the senate 

of Constantinople (see Ep. 897 quoted above). 

Petronius Annianus 2 cos. 314, PPO 315-317 

Inscr. 1) hi 13734 = 0 8938 Tropaeum Traiani (Moesia Inf.); Inscr. 

2) AE 1938, 85 Ephesus. 

Full name Inscr. 1, Opt. App. viii, most papyri; Petron.. Inscr. 2. 

gonsvl posterior a. 314 with Rufius Volusianus 4 (PVR): Fasti, 
P. Cairo Preis. 40. 1, PSI vu 820, BGU 11 411, P. Erl. 52, P. Flor. 1 54, 

P. Gen. 13, CPR 1 233, SB 9160, 9169, 9175, P. Hamb. 21, P. Isid. 53, 

P. L. Bat. xiii 7. 

ppo a. 315-17, with Iulius Iulianus 35 as colleague Inscr. 1 Petr. 

Annianus v.c. et Iul. Iulianus v.em. praeff. praet., a 313/17 (under 

Constantine and Licinius Augusti); Inscr. 2 Petron. Annianus v.c. et 
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Ini. lulianus v.em. prae^ praet., after 317 March 1 (under Crispus); 

Opt. App. vni Petronius Annianus et lulianus Domitio Celso vicario 

Africae, dat. mi kal. Maias Triberis (Celsus’s successor was in office 

by 316 March 2i, so the date of the document must be 315 April 28). 

No papyrus from his consulship mentions his office. 

M. Vibius Annianus Geminus signo Amelius 

Annius philosopher L III 

Stoic, who flourished until c. the 260s, Cassius Longinus in Porph. 

V. Plot. 20. 

M. Nummius Ceionius Annius Albinus 

Annius Antiochus 

C. Annius Anullinus 

Annius Diogenes 

Annius Epiphanius 

M. Annius Florianus 

Annius Namptoius 

Annius Rufinus 

C. Annius Tiberianus 

Annius Victorinus 

Annius . mianus 

Ansila one of the Amals ?M/L IV 

Athal genuit Achiulf et Oduulf: Achiulf autem genuit Ansila et 

Ediulf, Vultuulf et Hermenerig, Jord. Get. 79. 

Anthedius poet ? IV 

Poet of P6rigueux Sid. Ap. Ep, vm 11. 2, of uncertain date. Possibly 

an ancestor of the poet Anthedius of P6rigueux (Vol.n) who was a friend 

of Sidonius Cam. xxii, pr. 2, ix 302-3, 311-12. 

ANTHERIVS ?governor of Phoenice 388 

Trj Trapa ctoO (3or)0efaKponrf)aeiv fjyoOpevos tgov aSiKovvTcov Lib. Ep. 881 

(a. 388) to Antherius for Gaianus 6 of Tyre. 
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VALERIVS ANTHIDIVS vicarius (urbis Romae) 381 

Inscr. 1-2 Rome: 1) vi 1774 = 0 5906, 2) vi 3865 = 31945. 

Full name Inscr. 1; Anthidiuj 2; Antidius CTh. 

v.c.a.v. praef. praet. Inscr. 1 dated 379/83; v.c. vic(ari)us 381 July 21 

CTh ix 38. 6 recitata Romae; office lost Inscr. 2 (381 Oct./Nov.). 

Perhaps ancestor of Anthedius (native of Gaul and contemporary 

of Sidonius Apollinaris) Sid. Ap. Cam. xxn, pr. 2. 

Anthimus Pofficialis (East) L IV 

Described as hricpovovs arpon-Etas’ (perhaps a former officialis) 
Greg. Naz. Ep. 128 (a. 381/2). 

Antia ?L III/E IV 

Wife of Val. Vincentius 8 in 6059 = 6988 = 0 2779 Nicomedia. 

Anticles rhetor 362 

Young Gilician rhetor commended by Libanius to Celsus 3 (praeses 
Ciliciae) in 362 Lib. Ep. 783. 

FLA VIVS ANTIGONVS v.p., Ppraepositus 367/375 

v.p.p(rae)p(ositus) vi ii79=D 5732. 

Flavius Antiochianus PVR 11 272, cos. n 270 

Full name Chron. 354, IGR iv 893, AE 1935, 147, 154. 

6 XaniTpbTCXTOs uttcctikos IGR iv 893 Ormela (Phrygia); he was consul 

suffect at an unknown date. 

pvr a. 269-70 Chron. 354. 

gonsvl 11 prior a. 270 with Virius Orfitus: Fasti, AE 1935, 147, i54> 

xi 4589=0 6636. The iteration number occurs on the inscriptions. 

pvr (n) a. 272 Chron. 354. There is no iteration number, but the 

PVR in 271 was Postumius Varus. 

Husband of Pomponia Vmmidia, they had several children (un¬ 

named) IGR iv 893. 

PIR2 F 203. 

ANTIOCHINVS vir spectabilis (East) 386 Feb. 20s 

‘spectabilitas tua’ Sim. 8 (MS April 22). Probably a vicarius in the 

East; the law, issued at Constantinople, grants paschal indulgences, 

which are usually addressed to a PV, a PPO or a vicarius (CTh ix 

38 passim). 
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Antiochus i Palmyrene usurper a. 272 

Proclaimed emperor at Palmyra when Aurelian returned to Europe 

after defeating Zenobia in 272, but soon overthrown by Aurelian, 

who let him go free Zos. 1 60-1; probably identical with Septimius 

Antiochus, son of Zenobia IGR in 1029 Palmyra. Presumably to be 

identified with Achilleus (sic) ‘parens Zenobiae’ SHA, V. Aur. 31. 2. 

P1R2 A 745. 

ANTIOCHVS 2 dux Augustoeuphratensis 303/305 

’AvTtoxbvTiva.. .6oCh<a.. .rfjs Auyoucrroeu9pocTriaicov eTtapxfctS Passio 
SS. Sergii et Bacchi 2 (Anal. Boll, xiv 375 fif.); for the date see A. H. M. 

Jones, JRS 1954, p. 23 n. 32. 

Antiochus 3 agens in rebus (East) 350 

He and Evagrius 3, ol dyevTioT)p(pous, were present in Alexandria in 

350 Athan. Ap. Const. 10. 

Antiochus 4 doctor (at Antioch) 358-360 

Doctor, practising in Antioch, relative of Eulalius Lib. Ep. 328 

(a- 357/8)3 230 (a- 360). 

Antiochus 5 a. 388 

Son-in-law of Domnio 2 Lib. Ep. 861, 862 (a. 388). 

Antiochus 6 at court (East) 388-390 

Libanius asked him, as a man with influence (SOvapis), to secure the 

appointment of a friend, perhaps as an agens in rebus (aTpomcbrns) Lib. 

Ep. 841, 849 (a. 388); at court Lib. Ep. 876 (a. 388); still influential 

at court in 390 Lib. Ep. 948. 

ANTIOCHVS 7 Ppraefectus annonae L IV 

Recipient of Symm. Ep. vm 41 (shortly after he assumed office), 

‘nunc primum honoris limen ingressus, nimis inmature adventum 

successoris exoptas. agnosco inpatientiam Graecis deliciis con- 

gruentem, quam velim toto anni orbe dissimules ac te migrasse in 

tribus Romuleas recorderis. quid enim dignum conquestione perpessus 

es? nondum te militares contumeliae perculerunt, nondum catervas 

mulierum scissa veste fugisti, nondum ante ianuas eminentium 

potestatum vigilem noctem salutator expertus es et iam delicato 

fastidio renuis magistratum? commuta, si vales, animum teque in 

annum vel biennium obdura’. He also received Symm. Ep. vm 74. 
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Presumably native of Greece; this office was his first and was probably 

in Rome, and from the dangers mentioned he seems to have been 

praejectus annonae. 
Possibly identical with Antiochus 8 and io. 

ANTIOCHVS 8 vir consularis L IV 

‘vir consularis carried letters between St Ambrose and Alypius 

Amb. Ep. 89; possibly former governor of a consular province. 

Antiochus 9 poet and rhetor L IV 

Rhetor and poet for whom Libanius wrote a TTapapvBriTiKos, con¬ 

soling him on being swindled by a man to whom is given the probably 

fictitious name Mbtidemus Or. xxxix: cf. Forster, in, 264 n. 3. Perhaps 

the rhetor Antiochus commended by Libanius to Icarius c. 385 (cf. 

Forster, ib. p. 264 n. 1) Lib. Or. xxvn 10, who is also mentioned Lib. 

Or. Lvn 2, Ep. 1020 (recently dead in a. 390), 1034. 

ANTIOCHVS 10 proconsul Achaiae 395 

Son of Musonius 2, brother of Musonius 3 and Axiochus; appointed 

dv0uTrcrro5 Tfjs *EM6c8os by Rufinus 18 PPO, in collusion with whom he 

connived at Alaric’s invasion of Greece; Zos. v 5. 2-5. 

ANNIVS ANTIOCHVS 11 v.p., corrector Apuliae et 

Calabriae 355/361 

Inscr. 1-2 Apulia: 1) ix 318 =D 749 Cannae, 2) ix iii7 = D 734 

Aeclanum. 

Full name Inscr. 1-2. 

v.p., corr(ector) 4pul(iae) et Cal(abriae) Inscr. 2; v.p., corrector 

Inscr. 1; a. 355/61 Inscr. 1 (under Julian Caesar); a. 337/61 Inscr. 2 

(under Constantius II Aug.). 

AVR. ANTIOCHVS 12 v.p., praeses Arabiae ?L III/E IV 

Aureliys Antiochus v.p., praes. provjnc. Arabiae Kraeling, Gerasa 
p. 432 n. 162 ( = m 6035 + 14157) Gerasa (Arabia), dedication to a 

single emperor, possibly Diocletian or Maximian; Antiochus v.p., pr. 

provindae Arabiae AE 1913, 144 Oumtidj-Djimal (Arabia), undated. 

AVR. ANTIOCHVS 13 proconsul Africae 285/305 

anno procons. 11 Aur. AntiochL .. ani f. Aur. Hammon... ILAfr. 513 

Thugga (Proconsular^), under Maximian. He probably held the 

office between 285 and 290 (see Fasti). The end of the inscription 

should perhaps be read Want$ Aur. Hammond. PIR2 A 1444. 
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IALLIVS ANTIOCHVS 14 v.p., praeses Numidiae 314/317 

v.p. praeses prov. Numid(iae) vm 7005 +p. 1847 = ILAlg. 11 584 

Constantina (Numidia), under Constantine I, after 314 when Numidia 

was reunited, before 320 when province was consular; curante Ialho 

Antiocho v.p. praes. prov. Numid. viii 2241 Mascula (Numidia), under 

Constantine I and Licinius Augusti, probably before 317 March 1 since 

there are no Caesars. For Iallii, cf. PIR2 I 2-6. 

1VLIVS ANTIOCHVS 15 praefectus vigilum 313-319 

3i3sJan. 6 (326Jul. 8MSS) CTAxv 14.3“; 314Dec. 30 CThi 2. ia; 319 

Nov. 1 CTh 11 10. ia + 2a. Iulius Antiochus 1 2. 1; Antiochus elsewhere. 

Septimius Antiochus 16 son of Zenobia M III 

Son of Septimia Zenobia IGR in 1029 Palmyra, probably to be dated 

c. 267/72. He was presumably the son of Septimius Odaenathus and 

younger brother of L. Iulius Aurelius Septimius Vaballathus Atheno- 

dorus. Probably identical with Antiochus 1. 

Antipater 1 pagan priest, a. 362/3 

Pagan, appointed to a priesthood by Julian Lib. Ep. 797 (a. 362/3). 

A NT IP A TER 2 governor of Cappadocia I 373-374 

av5pos toioutou t^v ’rrcrrplSa f^pufov ecpEtrovTos Bas. Ep. 137 (a. 373); 

fiyEpicov, tov apxovTa rmcov Bas. Ep. 186 (a. 374). 

He received Bas. Ep. 137, 186 and wrote Ep. 187 in reply. 

HOSTILIVS ANTIP ATER 3 v.p,, praefectus annonae 268/328 

v.p., praef(ectus) ann(onae), curat(or) reipublic(ae) Ost(iensis) 

Harvard Theological Review xxxvm (1945), 200 = ^£ 1948, 126 Ostia (a 

dedication ‘ deo invicto Herculi’); the date must be after 268 since the 

inscription is on a statue basis originally used under Gallienus and later 

re-used for this inscription, and before 328 when the first senatorial 

praefectus annonae is attested (Naeratius Cerealis). PIR2 H 224. 

Antiphilus official (East) 359 

Relative of Cleobulus and an official subordinate to Ambrosius 2 (ev 

TrpcoTois Icrrl tcov cto! 5icckovo0vtcov) Lib. Ep. 82 (a. 359). 

A Jf TIS TIA JV VS senator, ? defensor L IV 

Antistianus vir ordinis nostri olim mihi probitate vitae conplacitus 

est et honestis carus officiis. . .nam diu patriae suae functus defensionem 
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desiderat tandem portum privatae quietis adipisci Symm. Ep. ix 38. He 

was a senator seeking to retire after long service as defensor of his home 

town. Defensores normally served for five years, cf. CJ 1 55. 4. 

T. Flavius Vmbrius Antistius SaturninusFortunatianus signo Hydatius 

Egnatius Caeci. Antistius Luce. . signo Aerius 

Antistius Sabinus. 

Antonia Cassia 

Antonia Marcianilla 

C. Mucius Brutianus Faustinus Antonianus v.e. 322 

v.e., flam(en) Aug(usti) p(er)p(etuus), aug(ur), cur(ator) r(ei) 

p(ublicae), at Zama Regia vi 1686 =D 6111^ (dated a. 322). 

Antoninus 1 usurper 260/268 

Mentioned with Memor and Aureolus as one of those who rebelled 

against Gallienus Zos. 1 38. 1; PIE? A 790. 

Antoninus 2 E/M IV 

Native of Armenia and brother of Acontius; in Antioch when 

Libanius was a boy, later went to Constantinople where he met 

Themistius Lib. Ep. 1495 (a. 365). His son was Libanius’s pupil in 365 

Lib. Ep. 1330. 

ANTONINVS 3 v.c. 350 Feb. 27 or April 29 

.Antoninwr v.c. pontif. et quindtcemvir sa. £ taurobolio confecto 

in kal. Ma. FI. Anicio et Nigriniano conss. aram feliciter consecravit 

vi 498. He was a Roman senator and a pagan. 

Antoninus 4 protector c. 357/358 

Antoninus quidam ex mercatore opulento rationarius apparitor 

Mesopotamiae ducis, tunc protector exercitatus et prudens Amm. xvm 

5. 1. He fell into severe financial difficulties owing to the unjust actions 

of certain potentes and owed more to the treasury than he could pay; 

accordingly he planned to escape to Persia; since he was well known in 

the East and knew both Latin and Greek he was able to study the official 

accounts and learnt full details of all Roman military establishments in 

the East together with future plans; when his debt fell due and pressure 

was put on him to pay, he purchased a small property at Iaspis on the 

Tigris so that he could visit the area without rousing suspicion, and 
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from there having made contact with the Persians he crossed with his 

family and possessions into Persia Amm. xvni 5. 1-3; he put his know¬ 

ledge at the service of Sapor and became one of his leading advisers in 

the campaigns of 359 and 360 Amm. xvm 5. 6-8, 6. 3-4. 18-19, 7- I0> 

8. 5-6, 10. 1, xix 1. 3, 9. 7-8, xx 6. 1. He is mentioned Lib. Or. xii 

74- 

Not to be identified with Antoninus a fugitive decurion Lib. Ep. 210 

(a. 360). 

*!ANTONINVS!* 5 praefectus augustalis 381-382? 

augustalius Excerpta Barbari s.a. 381 (Chron. Min. 1 296-7); the same 

document puts him in office also in 384. 

ANTONINVS 6 v.p., rationalis (Aegypti) IV 

6 SiaoTjiaoTocros kccOoXikos P. Harris 160, 11 provenance unknown. 

Antoninus 7 philosopher (at Canopus) L IV 

Son of Eustathius 1 and Sosipatra, educated after his father’s death by 

Aedesius 2 in Pergamum; after Sosipatra’s death he settled at Canopus 

and became celebrated as a philosopher; he was a practising pagan, 

gifted with powers of prophecy, but eschewed theurgy because of the 

Christian authorities; he died in old age shortly before the destruction 

of the Serapeum (391), which he had foretold Eun. V. Soph, vi 9. 15, 

10. 6-11. 12. The latter prophecy is mentioned by Augustine, de div. 
daem. 1 1, vi 11. 

C. MA TRINIVS A VRELIVS ANTONINVS 8 v.p. E/M IV 

C. Matrinio Aurelio C.f. Lem(onia) Antonino v.p., coronato 

Tusc(iae) et Vmb(riae), pont(ifici) gentis Flaviae, abundantissimi 

muneris sed et praecipuae laetitiae theatralis edifori, aedili, quaestori, 

duumviro iterum qq.i.d. huius splendidissimae coloniae, curatori r.p. 

eiusdem colon, et primo principali.. . piebs omnis urbana Flaviae 

Constantis patrono xi 5283 = 0 6623 Hispellum ( = Flavia Constans) 

(Umbria). Mention of the tribe is very rare by this date. 

The date must be soon after 333/7, when Hispellum was renamed 

Flavia Constans and the cult of the gens Flavia introduced there 

xi 5265 = 0 705. 

DOMITIVS ANTONINVS 9 v.p., praeses (Arabiae) 284/286 

v.p., pr(aeses) pr(ovinciae) Kraeling, Gerasa p. 431 n. 160=111 

141562 Gerasa (Arabia), under Caius Valerius Diocletianus (who used 

this name before Maximian became Augustus). 
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IVLIVS ANTONINVS io v.p.} rationalis (Psummae rei) 
286/305 

Inscr. 1-2 Nicomedia (Bithynia): 1) AE 1947, 186, 2) 111 325; Inset. 
3) Jahresh. Akad. Wien 45 (1960), Beibl. 25/26 =AE 1961, ^~AE 1966, 

432 Ephesus. 

Full name Inscr. 1-3. 

v.p., rat(ionalis) (edd. ‘v.p.r.’ and cv. prae3) Inscr. 3 (a. 284/6, under 

C. Val. Diocletian); perhaps rationalis Asianae. 
v.p., rat(ionalis) Inscr. 1; rationalis Inscr. 2. Both dated a. 286/305 

(under C. Aur. Val. Diocletian and Maximian Augg. respectively); 

perhaps rationalis summae rei. 
PIR2 I 152. 

SALLIVS ANTONINVS 11 c.v. 269 

6 AanTtpoTcrros Aoyiorris IGR in 39-40 Nicaea (Bithynia), dated 

a. 269 (Claudius trib. pot 11). He was curator of Nicaea. 

C. VALERIVS ANTONINVS 12 v.p., praeses Numidiae 

Cirtensis 305-6 

Inscr. 1-5 Numidia: 1) AE 1895, 8oThibilis; 2) vm 7965 = ILAlg. 
11 31 Rusicade; 3) vm 4766 = 18700 Macomades; 4) vm 5526= 18860 = 

D 651 Thibilis; 5) vm 7067 =ILAlg. n 580 ad fin. Cirta. 

Full name Inscr. 2; Valerius Antoninus Inscr. 1; to be restored 

3"5- 
V.p. rationalis Numidmrumet Maurttaniarum a. 303/5 Inscr. 5 (the stone 

was later re-used under Domitius Alexander, and see below; Numidia 

was not divided until a. 303). 

v.p.p.p.n.g. (or similar) Inscr. 1, 2, 4; to be restored 3 (this 

records aqueduct repairs by him at Macomades in Cirtensis)..; a. 306 

Jan./July Inscr. 1, 4 (dated 'trib. pot. xiv, imp. n, cos. vi3 of 

Galerius and Constantius I respectively); a. 293/305 Inscr. 3; undated 

Inscr. 2. 

Antonius 1 ?philosopher 263 

Rhodian, arrived with Porphyry at Rome in 263 Porph. V. Plot. 4. 

ANTONIVS 2 dux Mesopotamiae 349 Feb. 2 

CTh vii 22. 6a+vm 4. 4a. 

Antonius 3 tribunus (West) 365 

News of Procopius’s revolt reached Gaul, ‘relatione Antoni tribuni 

accepta, agentis in Dacia Mediterranea militem3 Amm. xxvi 5. 10. 
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A VRELIVS ANTONIVS 4 v.p., praeses Aegypti Herculiae 

315“316 

Pap. 1-2 Karanis: 1) P. Zrirf. 74; 2) P. Mert. 11 91; Pap. 3-4 Oxy- 

rhynchus: 3) P. Oxy. 896 col. 11 29; 4) P. Oxy. 2113. 

6 SiaoriuoTorros fiyepcov Ai/utttou 'HpxouXlas (or similar) Pap. 1-4; 

a. 315 Dec. 27 Pap. 1; a. 316 Jan. 30 Pap. 2; a. 316 Pap. 3-4. 

FI. Claudius Antonius 5 PPO Italiae 377-8, cos. 382 

Claudius Antonius Rossi 1 312, 318; FI. Antonius AE 1905, 75, 

AE 1939, 152=^^ 1949, 163, P. Lips. 1 21; elsewhere Antonius. 

magister (scrinii) a. 37o/3(?) Symm. Ep. 1 89 (see below). 

qsp a. 370/3 (?): Symm. Ep. 1 89 non incognito quidem nobis 

eloquii splendore nituisti, sed magnis rebus adcommodam et maiestatis 

scriptis aptatam gloriam, quam magisterio ante quaesisti, recens auxit 

oratio; he wrote the imperial speech referred to while occupying a 

higher office than that of magister (scrinii) 3 and must therefore have been 

promoted to QSP. His office probably falls between those of Eupraxius 

and Ausonius, i.e. 370/5. Symmachus wrote this letter from Rome 

before he left in 374 to be. proconsul Africae. 

ppo gal liar vm a. 376—(?) 3771 376 May 23 CTh xin 3. 11; 376 

Sept. 17 CTh ix 35. 2; both style him ‘PPO Galliarum’. 

He was transferred to Italy at least before 378 Jan. 21 (when 

Ausonius 7 and Hesperius 2 were praetorian prefects in Gaul) and 

presumably before 377 Nov. 30 (see below), and may have received 

CTh 1 15. 7 (377 Jan. 6) and CTh 1 16. 13 (377 July 28) in either office. 

ppo italiae a. 377-8: 377s (MSS 378) Nov. 30 CTh ix 40. i2a 

(refers to consulares of Campania); 378 Jan. 12 CTh ix 20. ia + xi39- ja; 
378 Aug. 18 CJ 11 7. 2a pp. (MSS dat.) Ravennae; undated CJ xi 59. 

5a- 
gonsvl a. 382 with Syagrius 2 PPO: Fastii Rossi 1 311-20, D 8255 = 

m 9508, AE 1905, 75, AE 1939, 152 1949, 163, v 1620, P. Lips. 1 21. 

He wrote tragedies Symm. Ep. 1 89. 

He received Symm. Ep. 1 89-93 and probably Amb. Ep. 90. 

He had a brother or nephew called Marius 2 Symm. Ep. 1 90 and was 

a relative by marriage of the emperor Theodosius, to which fact he 

owed his consulship (see Historia xvi, 254-6); possibly he had a sister 

Maria who married Theodosius’s brother Honorius, thus introducing 

the name Maria into the Theodosian family tree (note the names of 

Stilicho’s children). 

Antonius Alypius 
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Flavius Antonius Domitianus 

Antonius Dracontius 

Flavius Antonius Eustochius 

Antonius Gregorius 

Flavius Antonius Hierocles 

Antonius Marcellinus 

Antonius Maximinus 

Antonius Paulus 

Antonius Philoxenus 

Antonius Priscus 

Antonius Gaecina Sabinus 

Antonius Taurus 

FI. Antonius Theodorus 

Pomponius Anubianus 

A misreading of P. Tkead. 18 for Pomponius Ianuarianus. 

ANVLLINVS i senator LIII 

A senator of whom Diocletian was alleged to have been the freedman 

Eutrop. ix 19. 2, Aur. Viet. Epit. 39. i, Zonaras xii 31. PIR2 A 902. 

ANVLLINVS 2 v.c., proconsul Africae 313 

In a letter dated 313 April 15 he forwarded to Constantine accusa¬ 

tions brought against the bishop of Carthage Caecilianus by his 

Donatist opponents Aug. Ep. 88. 2 c a . ggg . nnn . Anulinus v.c. pro 

consule Africae’ (sic), Aug. Ep, 89. 3a, 93. 4®, 129. 4®, Coll. Cartk. hi 

176 ( = Mansi iv 218)®, Coll. Carth. hi 216 ( = Mansi iv 227)®, Aug. de 
unico bapt. 16. 28®, Brev. Coll. 5. 6®, 7. 8®, 12. 24®, 16. 28®, c. partem. 
Donati post gesta 25. 44®, Aug. Serm. Denis xix 8 (=Misc. Agost. 1 

106)®. He is mentioned in a subsequent letter of Constantine to 

Miltiades bishop of Rome Eus. HE x 5. 18 ’AvuMvou tou AaiiirpoTarou 

ccv0UTrccTou tt]s ’AcpptKfis. He is also mentioned in Eus. HE x 5. 15-17 
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(a letter of Constantine to him on the restoration of property to the 

Christian church), XaTPe» ’AvuATve, TtiiicbTorre (312/13); 6. 4 (a 

letter of Constantine to the bishop of Carthage Caecilian), ’AvuAfvcp 

ocv0U7T(5cTcp (?a. 313); 7. 1-2 (a letter of Constantine to him on privileges 

for the clergy), x°^Pe; ’AvuATve, TiiiicoTorre r\[xiv (dated Oct. 313s). 

Perhaps son of Anullinus 3. 

C. Annius Anullinus 3 cos. 295, PVR 306-307, PVR n 312 

Inscr. 1) ILT 1308 = AE 1942/3, 82 ( = vm 1411 = 14910) Thignica 

(Proconsularis). PIR2 A 632. 

Full name Inscr. 1 (see below); Annius Anullinus Ckron. 354, P. Oxy. 
23, 43, P. Lips. 1 29, Vi 37118; Anullinus elsewhere. 

gonsvl posterior a. 295 with Nummius Tuscus: Fasti, Rossi 1 20, vi 

505=D 4143, P. Oxy. 23, 43, P. Lips. 1 29. 

proconsvl africae a. 303-4: 303 June 5, June 25, July 15 Acta 
Felicis Thib. (= Krueger 22 = Anal. Boll, xxxix 268-70); 304 Feb. 12 Acta 
SS. Saturniniet soc. (=PL vm 689-99, 705-15 = Ruin.2 414if.), cf. Aug. 

Brev. Coll, in 17, 32; 304 Dec. 5 Acta Crispinae (= Krueger 29); cf. also 

Passio SS. Maximae et soc. (=Anal. Boll, ix 110-16), Acta S. Innocentii 
{—ASS May 11, 139); 293/305 Inscr. 1 ‘dedicante C. Annio Anullino \ 

‘Impius iudex’ in Proconsularis during the persecution Opt. 111 8. 

pvr 306 March 19-307 Aug. 27 Ckron. 354; he supported Maxentius 

Zos. 11 10. 1 (wrongly called tov ocuAfjs uiTapxov). 

pvr 11 312 Oct. 27-Nov. 29 Ckron. 354. He was the last PVR of 

Maxentius, being appointed the day before the Battle of Pons Milvius 

and two days before Constantine entered Rome; he remained in office 

under Constantine during November. 

He is named third on a list recording payments made by senators 

vi 37118. See Cassius Dio. 

Possibly son of Anullinus 1, and father of Anullinus 2. Probably 

descendant of C. Annius Anullinus Geminus Percennianus and native 

of Africa PIR2 A 633. 

ANYSIVS 1 governor of the Thebaid ?c. a. 323 

’AvOaios drrro fjyenovicov (sic) P. Giss. 1 117, koc 1 Antinopolis (Thebaid); 

a different reading, Avuaios TptaS^Atpov, is given in P. Flor. 71 xxv 527. 

Perhaps identical with Anysius 6 Kvptos [iou who received a letter from 

Theophanes scholasticus c. a. 323 P. Ryl. iv 626 Hermopolis (Thebaid). 

Anysius 2 ? assessor of Rufinus 388-392 

He was closely associated with the PPO Rufinus 18; he took letters 

to Rufinus at Constantinople in 388 Lib. Ep. 865; in 390 and 392 
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Libanfus asked him to obtain Rufinus’s help over petitions Lib. Ep. 981 

(a. 390), 1029 (a- 392)* He probably held some judicial position Lib. 

Ep. 981 (his Ttpovota tou Sikouou) ; possibly his assessor. 

His home was on the route between Antioch and Constantinople 

Lib. Ep. 865. 

FL. ANYSIVS 3 v.c., comes, vicar of Asiana ? E IV 

(DA. 9Avu[cr]tov t6vAcc|JI.k6|1. SiotKfiaccvTocT^veTrapxov e^oucriccv MAMA 
vi 13 Laodicea (Phrygia). The unusual formula suggests a date soon 

after the creation of the vicariate; and the name Flavius a date not 

before Constantine I. 

Aoricus king of the Goths ? E IV 

Gothic king with Ariaricus: they were succeeded by Geberich, Jord. 

Get. 112. 

* 1APELLIANVS !* proconsul in Thrace ?303/305 

&v0Ottotos, at Philippopolis, Hadrianople and Bizye Passio Seven, 

Memnonis et al. (=Anal. Boll, xxxi (1912), pp. 192-4, AStf Aug. iv, 

30-1). The ASS place him under Diocletian and Maximian, but Anal. 
Boll, gives no indication of date. The office is fictitious. 

APELLIO governor (Ppraeses) of Cilicia 358 

Native of Antioch Lib. Ep. 394, 397, 495. 

governor in egypt before 355: his qualities as governor were 

remembered in Egypt Lib. Ep. 396-7 (a. 355). 

governor (consvlaris?) of bithynia a. 355: 5iKaarf|S Lib. Ep. 394, 

t\ 5e ’AttbAAIcovos apxri Ep. 396, apxcov Ep. 397; cf. Ep. 395 (not named); 

the letters commend him to persons in Bithynia. 

Back in Antioch a. 356 Lib. Ep. 495. 

GOVERNOR (PRAESES?) OF CILICIA a. 358: Lib. Ep. 372 (a. 358) TO GTE 

KtAwcov apxetv. Perhaps a demotion. He was probably v.c., praeses. 
In 360 he had to answer charges brought against him at Constan¬ 

tinople Lib. Ep. 240, 241, 789. 

In 365 he married, but was almost immediately summoned to 

Constantinople to take office, apparendy as censitor, in Thrace; he 

appealed successfully for postponement on compassionate grounds 

Lib. Ep. 1484 yfjv ouk Stv SOvarro HErpetv Kat Taura ev 0pcn<q, Ep. 1524 

ekeivov ( = Apellio) cnrfiAAa^as Tq5 GppcKrjs, cf. Ep. 1482-3. 

He was a pagan Lib. Ep. 1483; his nephew was the Egyptian Gessius 1 

Lib. Ep. 1524. 
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Ap(er?) i cos. 262/266 

consvl prior with Ruf(us): Apr. etRuf. cos. RIB i956 = vii 802 =D 
4722 Bankshead (Britain). The consulship, not in the Fasti, was in the 
Gallic empire under Postumus; for the date, see E. Birley, Roman 
Britain, pp. 58-61. The name could be expanded to either Aper or 
Apronianus. 

Aper 2 PPO (of Numerian) 284 

Praefectus praetorio and father-in-law of Numerian; he murdered 
him and was then himself killed by Diocletian Aur. Viet. Caes. 38. 6, 
39. 14, Epit. 38. 4-5, Eutr. ix 18-20, SHA, V. Cari 12. 1-2, 13. 2, Jer. 
Chron. 2302, Oros. vii 24. 4-25. i, Zonaras xii 30-1. PIR2 A 909. 
Possibly identical with L. Flavius Aper 3. 

L. FLA VI VS APER 3 v.p., praeses (Pannoniae Inf.) L III 

Inscr. 1-3) AE 1936, 53, 54, 57 Poetovio (Pann. Sup.); 4) in 15156 
(Pann. Inf.). PIR2 F 207. Gf. PIR2 F 206, 208-10. 

Full name Inscr. 4; FI. Aper (or similar) Inscr. 1-3. 
V.E. Inscr. I, 3; PRAEPOSITVS LEG. V MAC. ET XIII GEM. GALLl(ENARVM) 

Inscr. 2; pra(epositvs) 3. Probably c. a. 260/8. 
v.p. praeses (of Pannonia Inferior) Inscr. 4. 
Possibly to be identified with Aper 2. 

APHOBIVS governor of Palestine 365 

tt]V llocXaiaTiVT^v utto tffc 0% yvcouris dcyoiiEVT^v Lib. Ep. 1478. He 
received Lib. Ep. 1464, 1478 (a. 365). 

He was a Christian Jul. Ep. 79. 
Possibly addressee of Him. Or. lvii e!s ’Atpoptov v^Auv. 

APHROD IS I VS v.c., tribunus et notarius (West) 384 

Succeeded Auxentius 5 as overseer of the construction of a bridge at 
Rome Symm. Rel. 26. 3. 

Aphthonius rhetor (at Athens) 392 

Antiochene, taught rhetoric at Athens in 392 Lib. Ep. 1065. Author 
of surviving npoyuiivdcrjiaTOt on the T£ywi of Hermogenes (mentioned 
also by Suid. s.v.). Ioannes Argyropulus (of unknown date) in his 
Proleg. to the TTpoy. (printed in Rabe’s ed. 1926, p. xxii) calls him 6 
lupos, 6 At(3ocvlou toO (toO Pans. 2925, Palat. 358: Kal Rehdig. 12) 
Oaoyccvtou liaQ^Tfis. If tou, then Phasganius is Libanius’s uncle (not 
father): if Kal, then presumably another Phasganius, a rhetor, is meant. 
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The statement is perhaps no more than a garbled deduction from Lib. 

Ep. 1065. The TTpoy. were presumably written before 391, for they 

describe the Serapeum of Alexandria, destroyed in that year (Rabe, 

pp. xxiii-xxiv). Also wrote MO0ot and MeAh-at (Photius, Cod. 133, 

P- 97)- 

Aelius Festus signo Aphthonius 

Aurelia Apiana Diodora quae et Posidonia 

(d) VR. API ON v.p., praefectus (Aegypti) before 328 

A]up.[/] *Amcovt tco BtaorjiiOTcrrcp ^[dpycp AlyuTrrou PSI vi 685 

Oxyrhynchus; in line 3 he is addressed as ‘frr&pxcov StaaTiiJLOTorre5 The 

date must be earlier than 328, since all prefects of Egypt after 339 were 

clarissimi and between 328 and 339 all prefects are known. The docu¬ 

ment belongs to a date when more than one emperor was ruling. 

Apodemius 1 agens in rebus 354-355 

Agens in rebus Amm. xiv 11. 19. 23. In 354 he and Barbatio met 

Gallus at Poetovio Amm. xiv 11. 19 and later with Serenianus 2 and 

Pentadius 2 he executed him near Pola Amm. xrv 11. 23; he was first 

to report the fact to Constantius at Milan Amm. xv 1. 2. In 355 sent to 

Gaul from Milan by Arbitio to summon Silvanus, but failed to do so, 

instead spreading the report in Gaul that Silvanus was already 

condemned Amm. xv 5. 8-9. 15. 

Had retired by 361 (‘ex agente in rebus5) when the Commission at 

Chalcedon condemned him and he was executed Amm. xxii 3. 11. 

Described by Ammianus as ‘quoad vixerat igneus turbarum 

incentor5 Amm. xv 1. 2 and ‘inimicus bonorum omnium diuturnus5 

Amm. xv 5. 8. 

Apodemius 2 magistrate (West) 369 May 10 

Received a law on relationes CTh xi 29. 4 dat. Trev(eris). 

Apodemius 3 PPO Italiae 392-393 

He received laws on the following dates: 392 July 28 CTh xii 12. 12 

dat. Cpli, Apodemio PPO per Illyricum; 392 Sept. 10 CTh xii 12. 13 

dat. Cpli, Apodemio PPO; 393 Feb. 15 (MSS 392) CTh xm 5. 21 dat. 

Gpli, Apodemio PPO Illyrici et Africae; 393 June 9 CTh xi 30. 51 

dat. Gpli, Apodemio PPO Illyrici et Italiae n. It would appear that on 

receiving the news of Valentinian IPs death (which occurred on 392 

May 15), Theodosius secured Illyricum, appointing Apodemius as 
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PPO. His zone was later enlarged to include Africa (which may have 

been effectively under Theodosius’s control). When Eugenius occupied 

Italy and Flavianus 15 deserted Theodosius, Apodemius was apparently 

appointed PPO iterum of Italy, Africa and Illyricum in anticipation 

of Eugenius’s defeat. 

APOLINARIVS 1 Pgovemor, in Egypt 361-362 

Summoned to Italy in 356 to answer trumped-up charges at court 

Lib. Ep. 535 (a. 356). 

? governor, in Egypt 361-2: asked to help Megistus in 361 Lib. Ep. 
626 and 362 Lib. Ep. 705. From Ep. 705 Megistus appears to have been 

summoned to Egypt by Apolinarius, who is asked by Libanius to enrol 

Megistus among those shipping com from Egypt so that he can return to 

Syria (ev xolg Kontjouaiv oar1 Alyuirrou atxov Tex&xBco). Apolinarius must 

therefore have held some official position in Egypt, possibly as governor. 

He had retired in 363 Lib. Ep. 1346. 

He was an old friend of Libanius Lib. Ep. 535 and was brother of 

Quirinus Lib. Ep. 535, 1346. 

Apolinarius 2 M/L IV 

Native of Cilicia Lib. Ep. 233. 

Son of Anatolius 4 Lib. Ep. 211, 304, 637; brother of Gemellus 2 

Lib. Ep. 233, 304, 637, 806, 966, 1541, cf. Lib. Or. 1 279, Ep. 1023 and 

of Anatolius 9 Lib. Ep. 966, 1023. 

Pupil of Libanius Lib. Ep. 211, 806. 

When their father governed Phoenice in 361, Apolinarius and 

Gemellus accompanied him Lib. Ep. 304, 637. 

In 391 they looked after Cimon after his accident Lib. Ep. 1023, ^r* 1 

279- 
He and Gemellus jointly received Lib. Ep. 233, 304, 637, 8o6, 966, 

1541 (dated from 360 to 390); since Lib. Ep. 1056 (a. 392) and Ep. 
1096, 1108 (a. 393) are addressed to Gemellus alone, Apolinarius was 

probably dead. 

APOLLINARIS 1 governor of Phoenice 353/354 

‘rector provinciae3 at Tyre, father of Apollinaris 2, arrested by 

Gallus for treason Amm. xiv 7. 20; he and his son were exiled and then 

murdered Amm. xiv 9. 8. 

APOLLINARIS 2 cura palatii of Gallus 353/354 

‘agens palati Caesaris curam’, son of Apollinaris 1; son-in-law of 

Domitianus PPO, who sent him to Mesopotamia to find evidence of 
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treason by Gallus; Domitianus was murdered and he fled to Constanti¬ 

nople but was arrested and brought back; Amm. xiv 7. 19-20; he and 

his father were exiled and then murdered Amm. xiv 9. 8. 

PVBLIVS [A) ELI VS APOLLINARIS3 v.p., praefectus 

vigilibus L III/IV 

His career is given on D 8376 1904, 108 Praeneste: v.p. 

patre suo;{a) actore causarum;(h) preside (sic) provinciae Corsicae; 

praefecto vigilibus.(c) 

(a) His son was P. Aelius Apollinaris signo Arlenius. 

(b) Barrister. 

(c) This office was held by senators under Constantine, but by a 

perfectissimus both before and afterwards. 

The phrasing of the inscription suggests that he was a Christian. 

*!Aurelius Apollinaris!* 4 poet and historian L III 

According to SHA> V. Carl 11. 2 he wrote iambic poetry and a Life 

of the Emperor Carus. Possibly fictitious: cf. PIR2 A 1453. 

PARECORIVS APOLLINARIS) 5 v.c., consularis Venetiae 

et Histriae IV/V 

consul(aris) Venet(iae) et Histriae v.c. v 1582 Aquileia (Venetia); 

he was a Christian, since he built a basilica Sanctorum apostolorum’. 

C. VAL{ERIVS) APOLLINARIS 6 v.p., corrector Siciliae 

L III/E IV 

v.p., corr(ector) prov(inciae) Sic(iliae) Eph. Ep. vm 696 Lilybaeum 

(Sicily); the province was consular by c. 330. 

M. A(VREL.) AP0LLINARIVS v.p., praeses Thraciae 

M III/E IV 

tov Sicrcrri[hotoctov] fjyoOjievov [rfft ©pqrccov] ETrapxeiocs M. A[upeA(iov)] 

’ATToAAivdpiov, brother ofthePPO Mucianus 1 SEGxv 460 = AE 19553 

2i$ = IGBulg. in2 1569 Augusta Traiana (Thrace), undated but 

probably from the formulae belonging to the second half of the third 
century. 

PETRONIVS APOLLODORVS v.c. 370 June 16 

v.c., pontif(ex) maior, xvvir j-acr(is) fac(iundis), pater sacr(orum) 

dei inazVti Mithrae; received the criobolium and taurobolium with his wife 

Rufia Volusiana c.f. on 370 June 16 vi 509=^ xiv 1018. He was a 

Roman senator and a pagan. 
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Apollonius r grammaticus (at Athens) c. 260 

6 ypaiiiiorriKos, member of the circle of Cassius Longinus and 

Porphyrius at Athens under Gallienus Eus. Pr. Ev. x 3. 1. 

*\APOLL 0NIVS\* 2 prefect of Egypt 303/311 

Prefect of Egypt during the last great persecution Ruf. Hist Mon. 
(Gr.) xxi. 

Apollonius 3 former protector (East) IV 

orro TTpoTriKTopcov SB 6662 Isium (Thebaid); dated not before the 

fourth century, since a fifteenth indiction year is mentioned. 

SEPT1MIVS APOLLONIVS 4 v.p., Pdioecetes Aegypti ? E IV 

6 BtacrrinoTcn-os, Koa[if|aas tt)V Biohcqaiv P. Tkead. 14, undated; he 

was presumably dioecetes Aegypti. 

FL. SEPT1MIVS SERENAEVS APOLLONIVS 5 v.p., 

procurator Heptanomiae before 333 

FI. Septimius Serenes Apollonius, BtcccrruiOTocrosoaTO e-rriTpoTrcov P. Oxy. 
1716 (a. 333); • • .mius Serenaeus Apollonius, ETrh-poTTos 'ETrrccvoiJiias 

P. Beatty Panop, p. xvi (unpublished papyrus from Oxyrhynchus) 

undated. 

VLPIVS APOLLONIVS 6 v.e., praeses Mauretaniae 

Gaesariensis 293/305 

v.e.p.p.M.G. vin 20836 =D 638 Rapidum, under the tetrarchy. He 

was only v.e., although a predecessor (Aurelius Litua) was v.p. 

Apollonius Foebadius 

L. Aelius Appaienus Iunianus 

Aurelius Gerontius qui et Apphous 

Appius Claudius Tarronius Dexter 

Pompeius Appius Faustinus 

Appius Primianus 

C. Appius Eunomius Sapidianus 

Apr. (cos. 262/266), see Aper 1 
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Elius Aprilicus grammaticus (at Rome) ? Ill 

Jewish grammaticus at Rome, married, died aged 35 vi 39085; 

assigned to the third century from the lettering. 

Apringius advocate (Pat Antioch) 355“3^4 

Decurion of Antioch, where he performed the choregia before 360 

Lib. Ep. 150 (a. 360). 

Pupil of Libanius Lib. Ep. 150. 

advocate a. 355-64: summoned to Antioch in 355 to start his 

career Lib. Ep. 422 (a. 355); when already an advocate of experience 

(pEToc ovxvoC/s TTEpi to pfj|Ja Sponous Lib. Ep. 1171), he took up the study 

of law atBerytus Lib. Ep. 1170, 1171, 1203 (a. 364). 

His father was also an advocate Lib. Ep. 422. 

In 360 he married the daughter of Fratemus Lib. Ep. 150. 

He was not rich Lib. Ep. 1171. 

* lApronianus!* 1 commentariensis 303/305 

Martyr at Rome under Maximian Herculius Acta S. Marcelli Papae 
(ASS Jan. n, p. 6, Feb. 1, p. 287), possibly named on fragment from 

an oratory which may have come from the old Church of S. Marcello 

Not. Scav. vm (1890), 33 ‘^proniano commentariensP 

Apronianus 2 ? advocate (at Carthage) 315 

During the enquiry into the case of Felix of Aptungi held before the 

proconsul of Africa Aelianus 2 in 315 Feb. 15, Apronianus was 

continually instructing Aelianus what line of questioning he should 

follow; Acta Purgationis Felicis ( = Opt. App. n) passim. This suggests 

that he was an advocate. 

Apronianus 3 palatinus (West) ? L IV 

tene me et reboca me Aproniano palatino ad Mappa(m) Aurea(m) 

in Abentino quia fugi xv 7182 Tusculum (Latium), found on the neck 

of a skeleton, presumably of a slave of Apronianus. Slave collars 

become common during the fourth century. 

M.ALFIVS APRONIANVS 4 v.p., praeses Viennensis 

312/337 

v.p., p(raeses) p(rovinciae) Fl(aviae) Vienn(ensis) xn 1852 Vienne, 

under Constantine I ‘maximus et invictus Augustus’ (possibly 312/24, 
when these tides are commonest). 
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CEIOMVS APRONIANVS 5 v.c. 313/316 

c.v., patro(nus) civitatis vrn 2io = D 5570 Gillium (Africa Proconsu- 

laris), under Constantine and Licinius; the latter’s name was later 

erased and then re-inscribed, presumably when concord was restored 

after the battle of Gibalae (316). 

Perhaps to be identified with Apronianus 2. 

L. TVRCIVS FAESASIVS APRONIANVS 6 consul suffect 

? M/L III 

co(n)s(ul), husband of Aemilia Callista c.f. ix 2801 Aufidena; also 

named as £L.T. Faesas. Apronian.’ on a tile from the same district 

ix 6078, n. 165. 

Ancestor, perhaps father, of L. Turcius Secundus 5. See stemma 29. 

SEVERINIVS APRONIANVS 7 v.p., praeses Numidiae 

? 276/282 

Inscr. 1-2 Numidia: 1) vm 2661 =D 5788 Lambaesis, 2) AE 1910, 

117 near Thamugadi. 

Full name Inscr. 1-2. 

v.p., p(raeses) p (rovinciae) N(umidiae), patron of Lambaesis Inscr. 1; 

office lost Inscr. 2; ?a. 276/82 Inscr. 2 (the Domitius Secundinus on this 

inscription probably recurs on AE 1936, 58 near Thamugadi, dated 

268 (see Tenagino Probus 8); for a date under the emperor Probus, see 

H.-G. Kolbe, Vestigia iv 15); a. 260/320 Inscr. 1 (since Numidia first 

had perfectissimi praesides under Gallienus and was under consulares by 

320). 

TVRCIVS APRONIANVS^ senator L IV/E V 

Turcius Paul. Nol. carm. xxi 60; Apronianum Turciae gentis decus 

Paul. Nol. carm. xxi 210; Apronianus Pall. Hist. Laus. 
Husband of Avita, father of Asterius and Eunomia (Vol. u) Pall. Hist. 

Laus. 41, 54, Paul. Nol. carm. xxi 283 ff. See stemmata 20 and 29. 

Pagan, converted to Christianity by Melania 1 (the elder) Pall. 

Hist. Laus. 54; Paulinus knew him at Nola Paul. Nol. carm. xxi 211- 

15 aetate puerum, sensibus camis senem, veteri togarum nobilem 

prosapia sed clariorem Christiano nomine, qui mixta veteris et novi 

ortus gloria vetus est senator curiae, Christo novus. 

At Rome in 405 Pall. Hist. Laus. 41. 

Possibly identical with Apronianus to whom Rufinus of Aquileia 

dedicated his translation ofOrigen, Explanatio in Psalmos xxxvi—xxxviii 

(in. PG 12. 1319A). 
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L. Turcius Apronianus g PVR 339 

Inscr. 1-4 Rome: i) vi 1655, 2-3) vi 1768 = 0 1229, vi i769> 

4) vi 1772 =D 1230; 5) x 407 Volcei (Lucania); 6) xi 62i8 = D 706 

Fanum Fortunae (Flaminia); 7-8 Tibur 7) xiv 3582=0 729, 

8) xiv 3583. 
Full name Inscr. 2-4; Turcius Apronianus Inscr. 1, Chron. 354 

(Chron. Turgius); Apronianus Inscr. 6-8; Turciu. Inscr. 5. 

v.c. Inscr. 2-3; c.m.v. Inscr. 4 (see below). 

? GOVERNOR OF LVCANIA AND BRVTTIVM in 323 InSCT. 5 a list oifunil 
was set up £per Turcium Apronianum\ presumably the governor. 

pvr 339 July 14-Oct. 25 Chron. 354; praef. urbi (or similar) 

Inscr. 1-4, 6-8. Inscr. 1 could refer to either this man or his son L. Turcius 

Apronianus Asterius 10; Inscr. 2-4, 6-8 were set up in honour of his 

sons, after his prefecture. His father was L. Turcius Secundus 5 

Inscr. 2—4; his two sons were L. Turcius Apronianus Asterius 10 

Inscr. 2-3 and L. Turcius Secundus Asterius 6 Inscr. 4, 6-8. He was 

dead by 350 Inscr. 4, 7, 8. See stemma 29. 

L. Turcius Apronianus signo Asterius 10 PVR 362-364 

Six inscriptions from Rome: 1) vi 462=0 33775 2) vi 1655^; 

3-6) vi 1768 = 0 1229, vi 1769-71. 

L. Turcius Apronianus Asterius Inscr. 3-4; Turcius Apronianus 

Inscr. 2 a, 5-6; Asterius Inscr. 1; Apronianus elsewhere; called ‘FI. 

Apronianus’ (erroneously) CTh. 
v.c. Inscr. 2-6. 

His early career is given on Inscr. 3: quaestori,(a) praetori,(b) quin- 

decemviro sacris faciundis,(c) correctori Tusdae et Vmbriae.(d) 

(a)-(c) also Inscr. 4. 

(d) in 342 Inscr. 4 administravit dd.nn.m et 11 cons.; Inscr. 3 and 4 

were erected by the ordines of Spoletium and Luca respectively in 

346. 

pvr a. 362-4: 362s (MSS 363) Dec. 9 CTh xiv 4. 3+ concerns the 

food-supply of Rome; 363 Jan. 17 Bayer. Akad. Wiss., Phil.-Hist. KL, 

Abhandl., NF Heft 58 (1963); 363s (MSS 364) Dec. 28 CJ 1 40. 5; he 

was sent with other nobles by the Roman senate as envoy to Julian at 

Antioch and was rewarded by him with the dty prefecture Amm. xxm 

1. 4 Apronianum Romae decrevit (sc. Iulianus) esse praefectum. On 

363 March 19 the temple of Palatine Apollo at Rome was burnt down, 

Cpraefecturam regente Aproniano’ Amm. xxm 3. 3. He was a ‘iudex 

integer et severus and his term was distinguished by his severity against 

poisoners and sorcerers; he had lost an eye during his return from Syria 
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and laid the blame on sorcerers; Amm. xxvi 3. 1-5. His term was also 

distinguished by an abundance of food of all kinds Amm. xxvi 3. 6, 

partly due to his measures to regulate the food-supply of Rome CTh 
xiv 4. 3 (see above), Inscr. 5-6 (two edicts issued cex auctoritate Turci 

Aproniani v.c. praef. urb.’ concerning respectively thepecuarii and the 

suarii). Inscr. 2a ‘v.c. praef. urbiJ and 2b Cv.c. praefbet. urbV could refer 

to either him or his father (see below). He was succeeded in office by 

Symmachus 3, probably early in 364 Amm. xxvii 3. 3. 

Inscr. 1, hie fuit horridus ante locus, Asteri consilio coeptus, Liberi ter 

Bromio. Silvigeri dei auxilium renovatum in urbe, could refer to him 

or to one of his relatives. 

His grandfather was L. Turcius Secundus 5; his father was L. Turcius 

Apronianus 9 Inscr. 3-4; his brother was L. Turcius Secundus Asterius 6 

corr. Pic. et Flam, vi 1772=0 1230. See stemma 29. 

APRONI VS vicar of Pontica M/L IV 

tov drrr6'rnsXocAKT|86vo^ jjiEXpt TcovTrpbsKtAiKlccvopcov apyovTcc Lib. Or. 
xlviii 19. The speech was delivered after 388, but Apronius had held 

office earlier; he had relied on legislation by Valentinian in matters 

affecting curiales. 

APRVNCVLVS governor of Narbonensis ?361/363 

eique (= Julian at Naissus in 361) tandem aruspicinae peritus 

Aprunculus Gallus orator, promotus rector postea Narbonensis, nun- 

tiavit even tus Amm. xxn 1.2. He was a native of Gaul, an orator and 

an haruspex3 and became governor of Narbonensis, probably under 

Julian. 

Apsaeus Palmyrene leader a. 272 

Leading Palmyrene who after Zenobia’s defeat proclaimed Antiochus 

1 emperor after having first failed with Marcellinus 1 Zos. 1 60; presum¬ 

ably identical with or related to Septimius Apsaeus IGR in 1049 

Palmyra. PIR2 A 977. 

Apsines 1 sophist (at Athens) L III 

Sophist at Athens, father of Onesimus 2, grandfather of Apsines 2 

(Suid. A. 4734). Since Onesimus (q.v.) flourished under Constantine, 

Apsines is almost certainly not to be identified (as by A. Stein, PIR2 
A 978) with Apsines of Gadara, who taught at Athens under Severus 

Alexander, Maximin and Philip (Suid. s.v. raiavos, Matcop, OpovTCov 

and A. 4735). 
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Apsines 2 sophist E/M IV 

Sophist, son of Onesimus 2 and grandson of Apsines i Suid. A. 4734 

and 4736. Presumably the Apsines to whom Onesimus dedicated his 

riyvr\ SiKccviKT^ Suid. s.v. ’Ovdotpos, and the rhetor Apsines of Lace¬ 

daemon, a contemporary of Julian of Cappadocia at Athens, whose 

pupils fought those of Julian and started a cause celebre Eun. V. Soph, ix 

1. 1-2. 21. 

Apsyrtus veterinary writer E IV 

Veterinary writer and soldier from Prusa or Nicomedia, who fought 

under Constantine on the Danube frontier in Scythia. Wrote a 

Mn-mccrpiKov and Quoikov Tiepl tTrrccov (Suid. A. 4739), of which excerpts 

survive in the Mulomedicina Chironis and Hippiatrica (Hipp. 1, from the 

beginning of Apsyrtus’ ‘Ittit., confirms his military service end tou 

*larpov). For an earlier date (150/250), see G. Bjorck, Uppsala Univ. 

Arsskrift 1944, 4. One MS of the Hippiatrica calls him a native of 

Clazomenae Hipp. ed. Oder, i2, 1, 11, 96. 23. 

Aquila 1 rhetor and philosopher L 11 I/E IV 

Often quoted by Syrianus together with Evagoras Syr. 11 3. 24, 35. 6, 

55. 6, 56. 20 f., 128. 24 whose contemporary and colleague (Pin 

Athens: cf. Syr. n 3. 23 f.) he probably was; styled Teyvoypd^s in Rhet. 

Gr. iv 130 Walz, 91X600905 passim by Syrianus (and Rhet. Gr. iv 294); 

named often in the scholia to Hermogenes Rhet. Gr. iv 130, 146, 148, 

179) etc.; wrote after Minucianus Rhet. Gr. iv 181 f. (= Pthe elder), and 

in view of Syrianus’s praise of the use he made of Trjs Betas 91X0009(05 

eTnarfiiiriv 11 128. 24 ft, probably a Neoplatonist and therefore at 

earliest late III or early IV. Possibly identical with ’AkuAccs 91X600905 

cryoXta XoytKa yeypa9cbs Tiepl ouXXoyicr|Jicov Suid. A. 1041. 

Aquila 2 writer 392 

Son of Gorgonius Lib. Ep. 469 (a. 355/6); in 392 engaged on a 

prolonged literary task for Olympius 3 Lib. Ep. 1030 (a. 392; addressed 

to him). Perhaps to be identified with either the 91X600905 cryoXia 

XoyiKa yeypa9cbs irepl ovXXoytouwv or the ypauucrrtKos Kal pouoiKos 

mentioned in Suidas s.v. Aquilas (but see Aquila 1). 

Aquila Romanus 3 rhetor L III 

Author of De Jiguris sententiarum et elocutionis, based on Alexander 

Numenius (M II: cf. Chr.-Schm.-St. n 2a. 929), and completed by 

Iulius Rufinianus. Used by Martianus Capella, and probably the 
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Aquila mentioned by Sacerdos Gramm. Lat. iv 19. 32 and Cassiodorus 

Gramm. Lat. vii 209. 17. See further Schanz, iv 1. 181-2. PIR2, A 983. 

Aquilinus 1 philosopher L III 

According to Eunapius a famous fellow-disciple (cm|i<ponT|Tf|s) of 

Porphyry Eun. V. Soph, iv 2. 1. But Porphyry describes him as a 

Christian-Gnostic, whose teachings led many astray and were refuted 

in Plotinus’s ffposTovs rvcoortKoOs Porph. V. Plot. 16. Writings still extant 

in Eunapius’s day (Eun,, loc. cit.). 

AQVILINVS 2 vicarius (urbis Romae) 378/9 

Received a constitution of Gratian and Valentinian II on Roman 

affairs Coll. Avell. 13 (addressed ‘Aquilino vicario’). 

Aquilinus 3 L IV 

Dedicatee of a work De finalibus dubiously ascribed to Servius (cf. 

Schanz, iv 1. 177). 

AQVILINVS 4 ? dux IV/VI 

toy; orpcmds Koo-\xoO\na GeqyEveos paortXfjos, of noble family, native 

of Olympus, honoured by his native city TAM 111173 =Hell. iv, 36 n. 1 

Olympus (Lycia). Presumably a military commander, whose service 

will have been in the East. 

NAEVIVS BALBINVS AQVILINVS 5 c.v., leg. Karth. 

260/268 

leg(atus) Karthag(inis), c.v., patron of Thubursicum Bure ILAfr. 
5o6 = i4I? 1913, 180 Thubursicum Bure. Possibly son of the proconsul 

L. Naevius Aquilinus 6, and brother of L. Naevius Flavius Iulianus 

Tertullus Aquilinus 7. 

L. NAEVIVS A Q^VILINVS 6 v.c., proconsul Africae 260/268 

Full name xvi 154, AE 1913, 180; Naevius Aquilinus AE 1913, 219. 

consvl posterior a. 249 with Fulvius Aemilianus cos. 11: Fasti} xvi 

154, AE 1913, 189, AE 1913, 219. This was his first (and only) consul¬ 

ship, so he was probably born c. 209. 

c.v., progonsvl afrigae a. 260/8: ILAfr. 506 =AE 1913, 180 

Thubursicum Bure, under Gallienus. For a possible date in 260/2, see 

Merlin-Poinssot, Mem. Soc. Nat. Ant. France lxxii (1912), 117 fT. and 

S. Gsell, ILAlg. 1 p. 2. 

One of his legati was Naevius Balbinus Aquilinus 5, possibly his son; 
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L. Naevius Flavius Iulianus Tertullus Aquilinus 7 was perhaps also his 

son and another legatus. 
He was patron of Thubursicum Bure ILAfr. 506 = AE 1913, 180. 

Possibly descended from L. Naevius Quadratianus PIR1 N 8. 

L. MAEVIVS FLAVIVS 1VLIANVS TER TVLLVS 
AQVILINVS7 c.p. ?L III 

c(larissimus) p(uer) vni 5228 —ILAlg. 1 7 Hippo Regius. 

Evidently a relative of L. Naevius Aquilinus 6; possibly his son and 

therefore brother of Naevius Balbinus Aquilinus 5 and presumably like 

him a legate of his father in Africa; his name is perhaps lost on ILAfr, 
5o6=^4£ 1913, 180 and if so he will have been also ‘c(larissimus) 

v(ir)5 and patron of Thubursicum Bure like Aquilinus 5. Possibly a 

relative also of T. Flavius Iulianus Quadratianus. 

Vettius Aquilinus 8 cos. 286 

consvl posterior a. 286 with M. Iunius Maximus: Fasti, vi 2137 = 

D 4936, xiv 2083. 

Presumably descended from G. Vettius Aquilinus PIR1 V 321. 

Gnaeus Aquilius Romanus Eusebius 

. . us G. Iulius Aquilius Paternus 

*!FLAVIVS ARABIANVS!* praefectus annonae 270/275 

'Praefectus annonae5 under Aurelian SHA} V. Aur. 47, 2-4. PIR2 F 

212. 

PArabius sophist (at Athens) c. 354 

Possibly the name of a sophist in Athens c. 354, but aApd|3ios of 

Lib. Or. 1 85 is more probably an ethnic (PDiophantus of Arabia). 

Libanius mentions an Arabius who had to undertake a case before 

Apellio (consularis Bithyniae) in 355 Ep. 394. 

Gimon Arabius son of Libanius M-L IV 

Galled Arabius Lib. Or. xxvm 9, Ep. 625, 678, 1000, 1002; Cimon 

Lib. Or. 1 283, liv 12-13, 844, 1042, 1048-50. 

Illegitimate son of Libanius and a slave-girl Lib. Or. 1 145, Ep. 625, 
734, 1063 (his only child). 

Pupil of Libanius and Calliopius 3 Lib. Ep. 625, 678 (a. 361). 

Libanius wanted him to be a rhetor, but he became an advocate 

instead, though he made little money by it Lib. Ep. 959 (a. 390); he 
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served at the court of the consularis Syriae Lib. Or. xxviii g (a. 384), 

Or. liv 7-15 (a. 388). 

Libanius tried continually to secure his inheritance for him, from 

Julian Lib. Or. xvii 37, Jovian Ep. 1221, Valentinian and Valens Or. 1 

145 and Theodosius Or. 1 196, xxxn 7. This was finally confirmed in 388 

Lib. Or. xxxii 7, liv 15, Ep. 845 (a. 388), 959 (a. 390). Libanius trans¬ 

ferred some property to him, and as a result he became liable to curial 

obligations Lib. Or. 1 257, xxxii 7 (a. 388). He therefore tried to obtain 

office to secure exemption from them Lib. Ep. 959. In 390 he visited 

Constantinople against his father’s advice and tried to obtain an office 

which would give him entry to the senate there, but he was rebuffed 

Lib. Ep. 1000--3 (a. 391); his visit mentioned Ep. 1042, 1058. He did 

secure appointment as governor of Cyprus, but the appointment was 

cancelled Lib. Or. 1 283 aCrrou toIv yepoiv rjpTTdaOr) t6 ypapu&Tiov 

6 auTOv e<p(orri Trj KOTTpcp. 

In 391 he returned home in dejection Lib. Ep. 1063-4 but en route 
in Cilicia had a fall from his carriage and severely injured his leg; he 

was nursed at Tarsus by Apolinarius 2 and Gemellus 2 Ep. 1023 and 

returned to Antioch, where he died within a few days Lib. Or. 1 279- 

80, Ep. 1023, 1024, 1026. His death mentioned Lib. Ep. 1028, 1036-9, 

1042, 1045, 1048-51, 1063-4. 

He is also mentioned Lib. Ep. 843, 844, 960. 

Aradio rebel in Africa a. 268/269 

Rebel in proconsular Africa, defeated in a duel by (Tenagino) 

Probus who erected a splendid tomb for him in recognition of his 

bravery SHA, V. Probi 9. 2. PIR2 A 1012. 

L. Aradius Valerius Proculus signo Populonius 

Q,. Aradius Rufinus Valerius Proculus signo Populonius 

Aradius Rufinus 

Araharius chief of the Quadi, a. 357/358 

‘regalis’, ravaged Pannonia in winter 357/8, submitted to Constan- 

tius II, and sent hostages, Amm. xvii 12. 1. 12-16. 

ARATOR dux (on the Rhine frontier) 36c 

‘dux’, built foundations for a fort across the Rhine in 369 ‘in monte 

Piri’ with FI. Syagrius 3, killed by the Alamanni and succeeded by 

Hermogenes 6 Amm. xxviii 2. 5-6. 8. 
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Araxius PPO (under Procopius) 365/366 

governor or Palestine, before 353: Lib. Ep. 11 (see below). 

?viCARivs ASIAE a. 353/4: Lib. Ep. n Trjs rFaAcaar(vr|S apxcov ouk 

fiia^Aets tou ypd<petv* vuv ttoAAcov apycov £0vcov ETTEAdOou tou ypacpeiv. Kai 

pccKpocv \xkv gov ^nvripovEuaccs tcov cpiAcov, eyyus Kcrraards apvr|[JL0VETs; 

as Libanius wrote from Constantinople, Araxius was vicar of a neigh¬ 

bouring diocese; Asia is suggested by Jul. Ep. ad Them. 259CD where 

Julian travelling on behalf of his friends in 351-4 handled one matter in 

Ionia, a second involving Araxius, and a third in Phrygia. 

progonsvl (vrbis constantenopolitanae) 356 May 9/10 CTh vi 

4. 8+9 (dat. April n, lecta ab Araxio proconsule die vi (9 MSS vn) 

id. Mai.). He received Lib. Ep. 480 (congratulations on promotion), 

482 (Malchus rt\v KaAqv ttoAiv eti kocAA(co o+ETat Tfjs ©Etas’ apyoOcnis 

KEcpaAfjs), 503 (apxTi), 516 (apxcov), 524 (6$ Kal tt| ttoAei SfScos tcov 

aAAcov Kpcrrav); all are dated a. 356 or 356/7. 

ppo a. 365/6, under Procopius Anam. xxvi 7. 6 after whose fall he 

was exiled but shortly reprieved Amm. xxvi 10. 7. 

His daughter was married to Agilo (Mag. Ped.) Amm. xxvi 7. 6, 10. 

7; she was called Vetiana Greg. Nyss. V. Macr. (ed. Call.), pp. 401-2, 

404 (he was ‘ els tgov ets tt]v vttoctov owteAouvtgov pouApv5). 

Arbitio 1 comes (of Eugenius) 394 

(Hostilium partium comes5, caught Theodosius5s army in an 

ambush during the Frigidus campaign, but chose to desert to him 

Oros. vn 35. 16. Soz. vn 24. 5 and Ruf. HE n 33 mention the episode 

but do not give his name. 

Flavius Arbitio 2 Mag. Equ. 351 ?—361, cos. 355 

Full name Rossi 1 122, xi 6720 n. 2; Arbitio elsewhere. 

He started as a common soldier Amm. xv 2. 4 ab imae sortis gregario 

ad summum evectus militiae munus, Amm. xvi 6. 1 a gregario ad 

magnum militiae culmen evectus. 

dvx, under Constantine? Amm. xxvi 9. 4 Constantiniani ducis (but 

some MSS read c Constantiani ducis5 ^general of Constantius). 

MAGISTER EQVITVM a. 351 ?—61: he probably already held this post 

in the war against Magnentius Amm. xxi 13. 16 Arbitionem ante alios 

faustum ad intestina bella sedanda, ex ante actis iam sciens; he was at 

Constantius’s court in 354 Amm. xiv 11. 2, xv 2. 4, xv 3. 2 and was 

sent with Eusebius 11 to Aquileia to inspect the troops who had been 

under Gallus’s command Amm. xv 3. 2; in 355 as cmagister equitum5 

under Constantius he conducted a campaign against the Alamanni 
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Amm. xv 4. 1. 7 ff. and urged strong measures against his rival 

Silvanus 2 Amm. xv 5. 2. 8; he was consul in 355 (see below). In 356 

he was accused of high treason by the comes Verissimus but without 

effect Amm. xvi 6. 1. In 359 he laid information against Barbatio for 

treason and secured his execution Amm. xvm 3. 3. In 360 he was sent 

with Florentius 3 {mag. off.) to investigate the responsibility for the 

fall of Amida Amm. xx 2. 2-3. In 361 Gonstantius sent ‘ Arbitionem et 

Agilonem equestris pedestrisque militiae magistros’ to guard the Tigris 

Amm. xxi 13. 3-4 and later despatched him and Gomoarius to resist 

Julian’s advance Amm. xxi 13. 16. Julian made him president of the 

Commission of Chalcedon in 361 Amm. xxii 3. 1. 9. He appears to 

have then retired. Mentioned on xi 67202 (bronze plaque) ‘Flabio 

Arbitioni mag. e(quitum)’ 

consvl prior a. 355 with Lollianus 5 (PPO): Fasti, Rossi 1 121-7, 

Athan. Hist. Ar. 81, Amm. xv 8. 17, Soc. 11 34. 5. 

The usurper Procopius 4 tried to win his support but Arbitio 

excused himself on the score of age and infirmity, and Procopius con¬ 

fiscated the contents of his house Amm. xxvi 8. 13. Valens then asked 

him to use his influence with the troops on his behalf, which he 

successfully did Amm. xxvi 9. 4-6, Zos. iv 7. 3-4, Eun. fr. 33. 

Arbitio is described by Ammianus as harsh and unfair xv 3. 2, as an 

inveterate intriguer against potential rivals such as Vrsicinus xiv 11. 2, 

xv 2. 4, Silvanus xv 5. 2. 8 and Barbatio xvm 3. 3-4, and as enriching 

himself by grants of the property of his victims xvi 8. 13 infinita 

cupidine divitiarum arserunt, sine iustitiae distinctione vel recti, inter 

ordinarios iudices Rufinus primus praefectus praetorio, et inter militares 

equitum magister Arbitio. 

ArbogasteB Mag. Mil. (West) c. 388-394 

He was a Frank (see below). 

gomes rei mi lit aris (?) of Gratian c. 380: sent by Gratian to assist 

Theodosius I against the Goths as subordinate of Bauto Zos. iv 33. 1-2 

<£ Kcd ApPoydaTTiv avvCTrqayev; Zos. iv 53.1 (cited below); cf. Eun. fr. 53 

BevTepocycovtarqs Tuyydvcov Ba08covos. The date is probably 380, since 

Theodosius had already left Macedonia to go to Constantinople. 

magister militvm of Valentinian II c. 388-94: on Bauto’s death he 

exploited his popularity with the troops to seize his office Zos. iv 53. 1 

'Appoydcrrqs gktou Chpdyycovopucbnevos e0vous, Bca/6covi 8e uTOorpccTTy 

yetv utto rpcmcrvou paotAgOovTos TErccyjJiEVos, eke(vov tgAeut^ctovtos too 

Bpacrrriptcp T60appr|Kcbs thv crrpcmooTtKqv apyqv els Eccvrrbv Treptea-rriaE 

paatAecos ou 5e5cokotos, KcrrdAAr[Aos 6e tois inroTETccyiJEVOts carrcp orrpocri- 

ccrrcas O90Eis 8td te ccvSpetav Kat iroAEtuKqv ETnaTfi^qv Kai 
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UTrepoytccv eirt \xtya TrpofjABe 5uvct|i£cos, Joh. Ant. fr. 187; the date is left 

vague, but Bauto was still alive in 385 and Arbogast was one of the 

generals who fought under Theodosius against Maximus in 388 Philost. 

HE x 8. He captured Maximus Oros. vii 35. 12 and conquered and 

killed his son Victor in Gaul Zos. iv 47. 1, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 388. He 

remained in Gaul under Valentinian II and conducted punitive expedi¬ 

tions against the Franks Paulin. V. Amb. 30, Greg. Tur. HF n 9. He 

completely dominated Valentinian Greg. Tur. HF 11 9 clauso apud 

Viennam palatii aedibus principe Valentiniano paene infra privati 

modum redacto, militaris rei cura Francis satellitibus tradita, civilia 

quoque officia transgressa in coniurationem Arbogastis; nullusque ex 

omnibus sacramentis militiae obstrictis reperiebatur qui familiari 

principis sermoni aut iussis obsequi auderet, Joh. Ant. fr. 187, Zos. iv 

53. 1-2 too-oOtos fjv coote Kai Trpos tov paatAEa TrappqCTta3Ecr0at, Kai oaa 

\\T[ koAcos outgo pt|5e TTpoaTiKoirrcos eyEiv £56kei kcoAueiv. irpos tocOtcc 

SuoravaaxETcovo OuaAevTtviccvos ccvtetexve \\kv ttoAX&kis, tjvue 6eou5£v. coy^- 

pcoTO yap ’Appoyaarns tt\ tcov arpcrncoTcov crrrdvTCov Euvotpc. Valentin¬ 

ian dismissed him but he threw the letter of dismissal to the ground Zos. iv 

53- 2-3, J°h- Ant. fr. 187. Soon afterwards Valentinian either committed 

suicide or was murdered, and Eugenius was proclaimed emperor by 

Arbogast Zos. iv 53. 4-54. 4, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 392, Joh. Ant. fr. 187, 

Oros. vn 35. 10-11, Soc. v 25, Soz. vii 22, Ruf. HE 11 31, Philost. 

HE xi 1, Aur. Viet. Epit. 48. 7, cf. also Claud, de 111 Cos. Hon. 66-7, 

Jord. Rom. 317, Sid. Ap. earn, v 354-6. He continued to serve as 

magister militum of Eugenius xm 8262 =D 790 imperatoribus nostm FL 
Theodosio FI. Arcadio et F\. Eugenio. .. iussu viri cl. et inlustris Arbogastis 
comitis, and after the defeat of Eugenius at the Frigidus committed 

suicide Zos. iv 58. 6, Oros. vii 35. 13. 19, Soc. v 25, Soz. vii 24, Ruf. 

HE 11 33, Philost. HE xi 2, Joh. Ant. fr. 187, Aur. Viet. Epit. 48. 7, and 

cf. Claud, de ill Cons. Hon. 102-5, IV Cons. Hon. 74, 91-35 Sid. Ap. 

carm. v 354-6. 

He was himself a Frank Zos. iv 33. 1-2, 53. 1 (see above), Eun. 

fr. 53, Joh. Ant. fr. 187, Paulin. V. Amb. 30 ‘ Arbogastes comes adversum 

gentem suam, hoc est, Francorum, bellum paravit5, Soc. v. 25 Ik Trjs 

ptiKpots raAcrrtas. He was a zealous pagan, a leader with Virius Nico- 

machus Flavianus of the pagan reaction under Eugenius Paulin. V. 

Amb. 26 qui (sc. Eugenius) ubi imperare coepit, non multo post, 

petentibus Flaviano tunc praefecto et Arbogaste comite, aram Victoriae 

etsumptus caerimoniarum. . .concessit, 31 promiserat enim Arbogastes 

tunc comes et Flavianus praefectus Mediolano egredientes, cum victores 

reversi fuissent, stabulum se esse facturos in basilica ecclesiae Medio- 

lanensis atque clericos sub armis probaturos, Oros. vii 35. 12 nixus 
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etiam praecipuo cultu idolorum. He was nevertheless a friend of 

Ambrose Paulin. V. Amb. 30 (when asked by the Frankish kings if he 

knew Ambrose, he replied cnosse se virum et diligi ab eo, atque 

frequenter cum illo convivari solitum’, cf. Amb. de ob. Val. Iun. 27). 

He is highly praised by Eunapius fr. 53 and Zosimus iv 33. 1-2, 53. 1 

for his military qualities and his contempt for money. He left descendants 

in Trier Anth. Lat.1 946 (see Arbogastes comes in Vol. n). Joh. Ant. 

fr. 187 wrongly calls him the son of Bauto. 

Arborius 

Amm. xv 3. 2 MSS Arbora, Val. Arboriiisy edd. Arbitio. See Arbitio. 

Arborius 1 M/L IV 

Son of Pomponius Maximus 44 and Iulia Dryadia 3, nephew of 

Ausonius 7, husband of Veria Liceria by whom he had a son Aus. 

Par. xvm. See stemma 8, pt I. 

Gaecilius Argicius Arborius 2 L III/M IV 

He was maternal grandfather of Decimius Magnus Ausonius 7, who 

commemorated him in Parentalia vi. 

Full name Par. vi title; Arborius Par. vi 3, Prof, xvn 6. 

Son of Argicius, father of Aemilius Magnus Arborius 4 Prof, xvn 6; 

his name (Arborius) was of Haeduan origin Par. vi 3 and his ancestors 

came from noble families of Lugdunensis and Vienna Par. vi 4-6 

complexum multas nobilitate domus, qua Lugdunensis provincia quaque 

potentes Aedues Alpino quaque Vienna iugo; his grandfather and 

father were exiled to Aquitania under (M. Piavonius) Victorinus and 

the Tetrici Par. vi 8-10 and he himself lived there and married his wife 

Aemilia there Par. vi 11-14. Exile had impoverished the family and 

they lived modestly Par. vi 7-8, 15-16. 

He studied astrology and worked out a horoscope for Ausonius 

Par. vi 17-22, 27-32. 

He died aged ninety, having outlived his son by thirty years Par. vi 

23-6. 

His wife’s full name was Aemilia Corinthia Maura, and his other 

children were Ausonius’s mother Aemilia Aeonia and his maternal 

aunts Aemilia Hilaria and Aemilia Dryadia 2 (see stemma 8, pt I). 

(?Magnus) Arborius 3 PVR 380 

csl a. 379: 379 May 3 CTh 1 32. 4 ad Arborium com(item); the 

law is under the title de procuratoribus gynaecei et metallorumy and concerns 

an apparitio palatina. 
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pvr a. 380: 380s Jan. 13 (MSS June) CTh xiv 3. i6a; 380 Feb. 15 

CTh vi 35. ga dat. Treveris. Arborius is conjectured by Seeck to have 

been the elderly urban prefect who had the name Magnus and who 

persuaded the senate to contribute to a fund to feed the starving at 

Rome during a famine Amb. off. 111 46-8, Symm. Ep. 11 57. He is 

mentioned later as a friend of St Martin, who cured his daughter Sulp. 

Sev. V. Mart. 19.1-2 vir praefectorius, sancti admodum et fidelis ingenii, 

cf. Dial. 11 (m) 10. 6 ex praefectis (still alive when this was written). 

He was presumably descended from Aemilius Magnus Arborius 4, 

probably his son since he was senex in 380 Amb. off. in 48; he was 

therefore a relative, probably cousin, of Decimius Magnus Ausonius 7. 

Aemilius Magnus Arborius 4 rhetor and advocate E/M IV 

He was maternal uncle of Decimius Magnus Ausonius 7 who com¬ 

memorated him in two poems, Parentalia v and Professores xvn. 

Full name title of both poems; Arborius Par. v 2, Prof, xvn 6; Magnus 

Prof, xvn 16. 

His ancestors were of Gallic curial stock on both sides Prof, xvn 6—8 

Arborium, Arborio patre et avo Argicio. stemma tibi patris Aeduici; 

Tarbellica Maurae matris origo fuit: ambo genus procerum. He is 

called ‘avunculus’ Par. v title, 23, Prof, xvn 1, cf. Par. v 7 tu frater 

genetricis (his sister, Ausonius’s mother, was Aemilia Aeonia). He 

married a wealthy wife of noble origins Prof, xvn 9 nobilis et dotata 

uxor. His father was Arborius 2. 

He taught rhetoric at Tolosa Prof, xvn title rhetor Tolosae, 9 domus 

et schola (at Tolosa) and also taught the young Ausonius Par. v 9-10. 

He won considerable fame as a speaker at Tolosa, and practised as an 

advocate in the courts of governors in Narbonensis, Novempopulana 

and in Spain (presumably Tarraconensis in North Spain) Par. v 11-14 

te sibi Palladiae antetulit toga docta Tolosae, te Narbonensis Gallia 

praeposuit, ornasti cuius Latio sermone tribunal, et fora Hiberorum, 

quaeque Novempopulis. While at Tolosa he won the friendship of the 

brothers of Constantine Prof, xvn 9-12 cultae principum amicitiae 

contigerunt iuveni, dum Constantini fratres opulenta Tolosa exsilii 

specie sepositos cohibet; perhaps this was during the 320s. Later he 

went to Constantinople where he practised as rhetor Par. v 15-16 hinc 

tenus Europam fama crescente, perito Constantinopolis rhetore te 

viguit, Prof, xvii 13-14 Byzanti inde arcem Thressaeque Propontidis 

urbem Constantinopolim fama tui pepulit; he acquired considerable 

wealth Prof, xvii 15 illic dives opum, and was appointed tutor of a 

Caesar, presumably Constantius or Constans Prof xvii 15 doctoque ibi 

Caesare honorus. 
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He died there, and his body was returned to his home for burial by 

the emperor (presumably Constantine) Prof, xvn 16-18. He was out¬ 

lived by his parents Prof xvii 16. 

Possibly father of Magnus Arborius 3. 

He may be the rhetor Magnus mentioned in Sid. Ap. Ep. v 10. 3. 

Arcadius 1 commander of the numerus Abulcorum 351 

6 Tou T&yparos tgov 3 A(3ouAkgov r)yoO|ievos, killed at Mursa Zos. n 51.4 

(for Abulci, cf. Not. Dig. Occ. vii 109, xxviii 20). 

Arcadius 2 doctor and comes M IV 

eis 3ApK&S;ov tov icrrpov Kai koijititcx Him. Or. xxxiv title. 

Arcadius 3 CRP 359/364 

grp a. 359/64: addressee of Bas. Ep. 15 KopqTi TTpipdrcov (written 

while Basil was living in retreat, before becoming a priest in 364). 

Arcadius was a Christian. 

FL. ARCADIVS 4 v.c. 339/360 

dd.nn. Constantio hug... ...coss.? /. FL Arcadius v.c. et 

BelZzcza? . / .. qui se vivo sibi fccerunt./ .Arcadius v.c. dif... . 

.../. dies vii in pace. xiv 34i6 = Rossi 1 147 Praeneste. Con¬ 

stants Aug. was consul prior in 339, 342, 346, 352, 353, 354, 356, 357, 

360. 

Flavius Arcadius 5 Augustus 383-408 

Full name 111 7080 = D 785, vi ii92=D 796, vm 27 =D 787, ix 

4051 =D 795, D 790 etc. 

Born c. a. 377 Soc. vi 23. 7, Cedr. 334c (died aged 31); eldest son of 

Theodosius I and Aelia Flavia Flaccilla Eun. fr. 62, 63, Zos. iv 57. 4, 
Lib. Or. 1 258, xxn 4, Ep. 1100, Soc. vi 1, Joh. Ant. fr. 189, Jord. Rom. 

311, Zonaras xm 18; cf. Them. Or. xvi 204D. 
Proclaimed Augustus 383 Jan. 19 Cons. Const, s.a. 383, Soc. v 10. 5, 

Soz. vii 12. 2, Philost. HE x 5, Theod. Lect. 11 63, Synes. de regno 5c. 
Taught by Themistius Them. Or. xvi 204c, 213 a, xviii 224B, and by 
the monk Arsenius Zonaras xm 19. 

Husband of Aelia Eudoxia Zos. v 3, Philost. xi 6, Claud, de nupt. Hon. 

23, Soc. vi 8, 15, 18; father of Theodosius II, Flaccilla, Pulcheria, 

Arcadia and Marina (see Vol. 11). 

Died 408 May 1 Soc. vi 23. 7, vii 1. 1, Marcell, comes s.a. 408. 

For details of his reign see P-W 11 1137 fF. 
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Aurelius Arcadius Charisius 

Arcesilaus cos. 267 

consvl posterior a. 267 with Paternus 2: Fasti, D 545 = m 3424. 

Possibly son or grandson of T. Flavius Arcesilaus PIR2 F 214. 

He may be identical with Arcesilaus comes in Rome and Italy in 257 

Passio SS. Rufinae et Secundae (=ASS Ju\. m, 30-1). 

PIR2 A 1022. 

ARGHELAVS 1 comes Orientis ?34° 

consvlaris of PHOENicE a. 335: CrrrcrriKos Soc. i 29. 2 (discovered 

bishop Arsenius in hiding at Tyre). 

gomes orientis ? a. 340: Ruf. HE 1 17 adnitente quoque Archelao 

tunc comite Orientis (at the Council of Tyre), cf. Photius Bibl. 478b 6 

Tfjs eirapyias apxcov (present at the first Council of Tyre in 335 with 

Dionysius 11 the consularis), BibL 480 a (present at the second Council 

of Tyre, in 340-1). No Archelaus is mentioned in Athanasius's extensive 

accounts of the Council of Tyre, and the two councils appear in Photius 

only. It remains possible that Archelaus did preside at a later council 

held at Tyre on Athanasius's case in Constantius's reign, when Rufinus 

dates his Council of Tyre. Archelaus appears to be the JApx^a°S 6 

Kopris who asked Antony to pray for Polycratia, virgin of Laodicea 

Athan. V. Ant. 61. He is probably also the elderly Archelaus, uncle of 

Archelaus 3, who wished to visit Libanius in c. 369 but was dissuaded 

Lib. Or. 1166,119; he had earlier been introduced to Lupicinus 6 through 

Libanius Lib. Or. 1 165-6; perhaps recipient of Lib. Ep. 111 (a. 359). 

Archelaus 2 ?agens in rebus 355/360 

Sent by Julian from Gaul with a letter and pass for travelling to 

Priscus 5 Jul. Ep. 13. This suggests that he was an agens in rebus. 

Archelaus 3 CSL (East) 369 

csl a. 369 (East): 369s Jan. 29 (MSS 366) CTh iv 13. 6 pp. Beryto 

(MSS ‘com. Orient.', but the law deals with octavae); 369 March 11 

CTh ix 21. 7“ dat. Marcianopoli; 369 July 3 CTh x 21. ia dat. Novio- 

duni; 369 July 5 CTh x 16. 2 dat. Novioduno (MSS ‘com. Orient.', but 

the law concerns fiscal debtors). 

Archelaus paid a personal visit to Libanius Lib. Or. 11 9, covering 

his embarrassment by his condescension; this was presumably when 

the comitatus was in Antioch later in Valens’s reign. 

His uncle was Archelaus 1 Lib. Or. 11 9. 
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Archelaus 4 ? senator (East) L IV 

’Apx^aos tis tcov ev a^icoiJum Kai ttAoutco TrEpipXE'rrTos, healed of a 

skin disease by John Chrysostom when the latter was still only a monk 

Phot. Bill. 96. 

M. PONTIVS ECLECTVS ARCHELAVS 5 c.v.? L III 

M. Pontius M. f. Palatina Eclectus Archelaus c.v., cons(ul), curator 

Carthaginis AE 1917/18, 114 = AE 1916, 107 Rome (Piazza Colonna). 

His consulship was suffect. 

Evidently some relation of Pontius Eglectus Iulianus vi 1608 = 

37096=D 1457. 

FL. ARCHELA VS 6 v.c., comes et praeses (Arabiae) 349/350 

6 XaiiiTpoTcrTos ko\xt\s Kal riyE|Jicbv SEG vn 1062 =AE 1933, I7I 

Radeim6 (Arabia), provincial era 244=a.d. 349/50. 

P. Aelius Aelianus Archelaus Marcus 

Archetimus philosopher M IV 

Philosopher, father of Celsus 4; presumably dead by 384, for in Rel. 

5. 2 Symmachus says that the ‘memoria litteratorum3 considered him 

‘Aristoteli subparem’. 

T. Flavius Archontius Nilus 

FI. Areianus Alypius 

Arellius Fuscus 

Q. Arellius Optatianus 

Aresius rhetor (Pat Tarsus) 358 

Rhetor, probably in Tarsus, since he taught sons of Hierius of 

Tarsus Lib. Ep. 340 (a. 358) (cf. Ep. 1122, 1123 for Tarsus). 

Arete philosopher E-M IV 

Dedicatee of book by and presumably disciple of Iamblichus 1 

(Stobaeus, Eel. hi 5. 9, 45-50). In 351-2 her neighbours tried wrong¬ 

fully to turn her out of her property, and Julian made a special journey 

to Phrygia despite sickness to help her Ep. ad Them. 259D. Her connec¬ 

tion with Iamblichus (and therefore her paganism) no doubt explain 

both Julian’s assistance and her neighbours’ hostility. 
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Argeius rhetor 388 393 

Native and decurion ofBerytus Lib. Ep. 1011, cf. Ep. 1008 (entitled 

to aTeXeia as a rhetor although he did not claim it). Rhetor Lib. Ep. 862 

(a. 388), Ep. 1008, 1011 (a. 391), Ep. 1098 (a. 393); his school was in 

Pamphylia Ep. 1011-12. He was a pagan Lib. Ep. 1008. 

Brittius Praetextatus signo Argentius 

Argicius L III 

Father of Caecilius Argicius Arborius 2, of Haeduan origin Aus. 

Prof, xvii 6-7; he and his father were exiled to Aquitania under M. 

Piavonius Victorinus and Tetricus Augusti (c. a. 268/70) Aus. Par. vi 

8—11. 

Caecilius Argicius Arborius 

Pullidius Argolicus comes fabricarum (at Beneventum) IV/V 

comes fabricarum totius civitatis Ben(eventanae) urbis ix 1590 = 

D 5508 Beneventum; his office is otherwise unknown, but his title of 

‘comes5 suggests a late empire date. No fabricae are recorded at 

Beneventum in the Notitia Dignitatum. For his nomen, see Addenda 

(Vol. m). 

ARG TRIVS praeses 349 June 22 

CTk iv 11. 2a. 

Ariaricus chief of the Goths E IV 

tunc etenim (early fourth century) sub Ariarici et Aorici regum 

suorum florebant imperio. post quorum decessum successor regni 

extitit Geberich, Jord. Get. 112. The Goths were defeated in 332 by 

Constantinus Caesar and sent hostages, inter quos Ariarici regis filium, 

Anon. Val. 6. 31, Jer. Chron. s.a. 332. He may have fought Constantine 

in 320: Gutschmid on CIL in 6159. 

Flavius Arinthaeus Mag. Ped. (East) c. 366-378, cos. 372 

Full name Rossi 1 229, 230, P. Lips. 1 47, 85, 86; Arinthaeus elsewhere. 

tribvnvs a. 355: Amm. xv 4.10 tres simul exiluere tribuni, Arintheus 

agens vicem armaturarum rectoris, et Seniauchus qui equestrem tur- 

mam Comitum tuebatur, et Bappo ducens Promotos (in Raetia). 

GOMES REI militaris (?) a. 363-4: on Julian’s Persian expedition he 

commanded the cavalry on the left wing together with Hormisdas 2 

Amm. xxiv 1. 2, Zos. in 13. 3; he later commanded an infantry force 

102 



ARINTHEA 

near Ctesiphon Amm. xxiv 7. 2, Zos. hi 24. 1; on Julian’s death, 

‘ discissique studiis turbulentis Arintheus et Victor et e palatio Gonstanti 

residui de parte sua quendam habilexn scrutabantur; contra Nevitta et 

Dagalaifus proceresque Gallorum virum talem ex commilitio suo 

quaeritabant5 Amm. xxv 5. 2. He was sent by Jovian first with 

Secundus Salutius 3 to treat with the Persians Amm. xxv 7. 7, Zos. hi 

31. 1 and later to Gaul to confirm Iovinus 6 in his command Amm. xxv 

10. 9. Galled ‘patricius5 (probably wrongly) Joh. Malal. 335, Chron. 

Pasch. 553. 

He supported Valentinian’s election as emperor Philost. HE vm 8 

ouve^ayaiiEvou Se trj Tipd^ei SekouvSou te tou errapyou Kart ’ApivOaiou 

toO CTTponriyoO. When Valentinian and Valens parted, the latter kept 

Victor and Arinthaeus Amm. xxvi 5. 2, Zos. iv 2. 4. He served against 

Procopius 4 Amm. xxvi 8. 4-5 ‘lectissimus dux’ (not necessarily 

technical). 

magister peditvm c. a. 366-78: probably not appointed until after 

the defeat of Procopius, he served in the Gothic war in 367 Amm. xxvii 

5. 4 ‘Arintheo magistro peditum misso cum praedatoriis globis5, cf. 

Theod. HE iv 33. 3; he and Victor negotiated peace with the Goths in 

369 Amm. xxvii 5. g ‘missique vicissim Victor et Arintheus, qui tunc 

equestrem (curabant militiam et pedestrem)5; sent in 371 with troops 

to help Armenia against Persia Amm. xxvii 12. 13 ‘Arinthaeus cum 

exercitu mittitur comes5, 15, Faust. Byz. v 1, Mos. Ghor. 111 37 (called 

‘Adde5 in the Armenian sources); k&ijietos Kal uccyicrrpou tfft tteSiktis 

Suv&ijiegos SB 9603 (a. 372); Karros xcd naylcrrpou crrpccTicoTcbv BGUiv 

1092 (a. 372); ko[jivtou . arporricoTcov P. Lips. 1 85 (a. 372); crrporrTiAd- 

ttjs P. Lips. 1 47, 48, 51, 86 (a. 372). 

consvl posterior a. 372 with Domitius Modestus PPO: Fasti, Rossi 1 

229-33, AE 1902, 204, AE 1912, 61-3, AE 1948, 169, BGU iv 1092, 

SB 9603, P. Lips. 1 47-53, 85, 86, P. Vindob Sijp. 13. 

Received Bas. Ep. 179 (a. 374; no office given), and apparently died 

in 378, still arpcrTT]AccTqs, in the prime of life, receiving baptism on his 

deathbed Bas. Ep. 269 (a. 378; letter of condolence to his widow). Was 

survived by his mother, his wife and a daughter Bas. Ep. 26g (the 

daughter is perhaps mentioned in Glaud. in Eutrop. 1 104). 

According to Glaud. in Eutrop. 1 62-3, 478-80 he once owned the 

eunuch Eutropius (Vol. n). 

A R1NTHEA (c.f.) in East 376/7 

Mapiou xai ’ApEvQea? tcov e£ uttcctco[v], wife of Marius 3 and aunt of 

Anonyma 10 Stud. Pont. 111 99 Amasia; dated 376/7 = 379 era of Amasia. 

Possibly daughter of Flavius Arinthaeus. 
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Arintheus i’PPC) or CSL 379/383 

379/83 CJ xi 11. 3 MSS Arintheo pp. The law concerns the price of 

solidi, which was matter for the CSL, and Arintheus is addressed as 

‘auctoritas tua’, a formula used almost exclusively of illustnv. If PPO, 

he was probably PPO Or. in 379, since the lists of PPOs are otherwise 

filled in this period. 

Perhaps his father was FI. Arinthaeus. 

ARISTAENETE wife of Ilelpidius 4 M IV 

Aristaenete Elpidii, qui postea pracfectus praetorio fuit, uxor, valde 

nobilis inter suos et inter Christianos nobilior, revertens cuin marito et 

tribus liberis a beato Antonio, Gazae propter comm infirmitatem 

remorata Jer. V. Hilar. 14; wife of Helpidius 4 and mother of Prisca 2 

Lib. Ep. 1156, cf. Ep. 1409. See stemma 18. 

ARISTAENETVS 1 vicarius Pietatis ( = Ponticae) 358 

Native of Bithynia Lib. Ep. 459 from Nicaea Ep. 580-1. 

Student at Athens Lib. Ep. 481. 

In 357 Anatolius 3 PPO offered a post, perhaps as assessor, to 

Aristaenetus and to Domitius 1 Lib. Ep. 582 (frrl Koivcovip: tcov ttovcov; 

Kouqncbv tov apxovra) but Aristaenetus refused Ep. 537, 563. 

vicarivs pietatis a. 358: he was then offered by the emperor die high 

post of vicarius Pietatis Amm. xvn 7. 6 Aristaenetus affcctatain recens 

dioecensin curans vicaria potestate, quam Constantius ad honorem 

uxoris Eusebiae Pietatis cognominarat; Lib. Ep. 562 (Tf|v t\\xt\v S£, fj ae 

tiiicc paaiAsOs), 563 (helped by Anatolius 3); cf. Ep. 20-1 (in office), 

374, 381 (ruler over Bithynia). While still in office he was killed at 

Nicomedia in the earthquake of 358 Aug. 24 Amm. xvn 7. 6, Lib. Ep. 

26, cf. Lib. Or. 1 118, lxi 15; Libanius wrote a Gpfjvos for him Ep. 30, 

33, 388. He was buried at Nicaea Ep. 901. 

His wife had died in 355 Lib. Ep. 405, 414, 427, 430, 473. 

In 355 Libanius wrote to him Ep. 396, 405, 414, 427, 430, 445, 473; 

in 356 Ep. 495 (out of mourning), 504, 513, 518, 531; in 357 Ep. 326, 

328, 330, 537, 550, 561, 571, 580, 586, 591; and in 358 Ep. 331, 353, 

364; he is mentioned in Ep. 282, 375, 376, 378, 386, 581, 1480 and in 

Or. 1 57 (Libanius’s friend at Nicomedia), 59 (persuaded him to return 

to Antioch in 354), 116 (a friend of Hermogenes 3 PPO Or. 358-60). 

He was a pagan Lib. Ep. 571. 

Aristaenetus 2 PVG 392, cos. 404 

Son of Bassianus 2 Lib. Ep. 895, 1081, 1087 (therefore grandson of 

the PPOs Thalassius 1 and Helpidius 4 whose wives were Theodora 2 
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and Aristaenete respectively; his mother was Prisca 2); he was related 

to Libanius and was his pupil Lib. Ep. 895, 896, 1064, 1081. He was 

probably born soon after 364 (his parents married in 363 Lib. Ep. 1448 

and his sister Bassiana was bom in 364 Lib. Ep. 1292; cf. also Amm. 

xxix 2. 5 which perhaps refers to his birth). See stemma 18. 

pvc a. 392: toIs TTEpl aou Xeyopevois- ev olj fjv f\ te BiKaioauvrj Kcri 

TO Bo£t)s iTTiQuLAEiv ere xal to ypn^0™ urtEpopav Kal TO ttoAAois hralvois 

crr£9ocvou(j6ai tois \&v utto Trjs |iEy&AT}s (3ouAffc, tois S’ utto tou CTC09PO- 

voOvtos Srmou, tois S’ utto tou 0e1ou (jtoijicctos Lib. Ep. 1043 (a. 392); 

KTfjiJui yEyovcbs tt\s pEyioTris ttoAecos Lib. Ep. 1051 (a. 392). His tenure 

was brief, as his predecessor Proculus 6 was in office in 392 June 25 and 

his successor Aurelianus 3 in 393 Feb. 27. 

Supporter of FI. Rufinus 18 Lib. Ep. mo (a. 393). 

Visited Antioch in 393 Lib. Ep. 1081 (a. 393). 

consvl posterior a. 404 with Honorius Aug. vi: Fasti, Syn. Ep. 133, 

Jer. Ep. 108. 34, Soc. vi 18. 

Possibly a pagan Lib. Ep. 896, 1064, 1081. 

Received Lib. Ep. 7 (date unknown), Ep. 896 (a. 388), Ep. 1043, 

1051, 1064 (a. 392), Ep. 1071, 1087, 1092, 1110 (a. 393); mentioned 

Lib. Ep. 895 (a. 388), Ep. 1044 (a. 392), Ep. 1081 (a. 393). 

AVR. ARISTEVS v.p., dioecetes (in Egypt) 284 

6 SiaormoTocTos Sioikt}ti*|s P. Oxy. vm 1115 (so Line 5; 6 KpcmaTos 

SioiKriTi^is lines 11-12) a. 284; his duties included the annona militaris. 

FL. FVRSIDIVS ARISTIDES v.c., consularis Gretae 372/376 

6A(apTrp6Tcrros) \!nromKosTfis KpTiTcoviirap^siasAE 1933, 197 — Inscr. 

Cret. iv 312 Gortyn, honours Sex. Claudius Petronius Probus 5 (PPO 

and ex-consul); presumably related to Vlpius Fursidius Panhellenius, 

TrpcoTEUcov at Gortyn Inscr. Cret. 313 Gortyn. 

Aristides Quintilianus 

Aristius Optatus 

*!Aristo!* 1 doctor (at Antioch) E IV 

Doctor who cut out the tongue of the martyr Romanus during 

Galerius’s persecution at Antioch Prud. Perist. x 896 f., 981 f. 

Aristo 2 ?philosopher L III 

Son of Iamblichus 1, married Amphicleia, a disciple of Plotinus, 

probably after Plotinus’s death Porph. V. Plot. 9 (cf. Cameron, cThe 

Date of Iamblichus’s birth’, Hermes xcvi (1968), 374 ffi). 
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T. Cl. Aurelius Aristobulus PVR 295-296 

Inscr. 1-10 Africa Proconsularis (4-10 are from Byzacena which must 
have been created after 294, see below): 1) ILAlg. 1 2048 Madauros; 
2) vm 5290 = 0 ^^yy = ILAlg. i 179 Calama; 3) vm 4645 = 0 5714 = 
ILAlg. 1 1032 Thagora; 4-5 Mididi 4) vm 608+11772=0 637, 5) vm 
11774; 6-7 Mactar 6) vm 624+11782, 7) Karthago vm (1957), 100-3 
(= vm23413 + AE1946,119); 8) ILAfr. 90=AE1 g 13,29 near Kairouan; 
9-10 Civitas A... 9) vm 23658 =AE 1899, 114, 10) vm 23657. 

T. Cl. Aurelius Aristobulus Inscr. 1); Aur. Aristobulus 2-5, 8-9; to 
be restored 6-7, 10; Aristobulus Amm., Aur. Viet., CJ. 

ppo a. 285 first under Carinus, then under Diocletian: remained in 
office after the deaths of Carinus and Aper Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 15 
retentique hostium fere omnes, ac maxime vir insignis Aristobulus 
praefectus praetorio per officia sua. 

gonsvl posterior a. 285, colleague first of Carinus Aug., then of 
Diocletian Aug.: Fasti, Amm. xxni 1. 1, Cons. Const. s.a. 285. 

proconsvl africae a. 290-4: he was proconsul in 294 Inscr. 4 (the 
Caesars were consuls; a later date is excluded by Aristobulus’s city- 
prefecture), and his office, which began before 293 May 1 Inscr. 3 and 
lasted for at least four years Inscr. 2 />roconsulatu quarto insignis Aureli 
Aristobuli, was over by 294 July 1 when Cassius Dio was in office; he 
could not therefore have become proconsul later than 290 July 1. He 
is called ‘v.c. procos. Africae’ (or similar) Inscr. 1, 3-6, 8; his office to 
be restored 7,9-10. He received CJ1113.1 (dat. 293 Sept. 10) Aristobulo 
salutem. His extensive building activities are recorded on Inscr. 1-5. 

He probably left office 294 July 1, see Cassius Dio and cf. above. 
pvr 295 Jan. 11-296 Feb. 18 Chron. 354. 
PIR2 C 806. 

ARISTOPHANES ? vicar of Macedonia 363 

Native and decurion of Corinth Lib. Or. xiv 1; his father Menander 3 
was a senator but preferred his son to remain a decurion xiv 5-6; he 
was nephew of the philosophers Diogenes 4 and Hierius 2 xiv 7, 32. He 
performed the liturgy of duovir (crrparriyos) when Libanius was at 
Corinth (a. 337/40) Lib. Or. xiv 8, 50. 

He was a student at Athens c. 336/40 Lib. Or. xiv 38. 
agens in rebvs, under Constantius: his inheritance was claimed by 

FI. Eugenius 5, a relation by marriage, and he fled to Syria where he 
became through the influence of Fortunatianus 1 an agens in rebus 
(oTpcmcoTris); he performed his duties as such under Constantius with 
honesty and expedition; Lib. Or. xiv 10-14, 
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Meanwhile his estates were being wasted by Eugenius Lib. Or. xiv 

45- In 357 he was sent by Musonius i to Egypt with Parnassius a 

fellow-Corinthian Lib. Or. xiv 15-16, Ep. 361 (a. 358); while there he 

provoked Paulus 4 and was charged with treason, magic and extortion 

and suffered exile for three years Or. xiv 16-17. The extortion charge 

was not proved, but he was induced to pay the money back Or. xiv 

52-5. He was compelled to hold the duumvirate again in absence Or. 

xiv 16. 

In 362 Libanius wrote Or. xiv on his behalf and sent a copy to the 

emperor Julian Lib. Or. 1125, Ep. 1154, Jul. Ep. 96-7; he asked that he 

be granted some honour beyond immunity from curial burdens to 

restore his family’s name and fortune Or. xiv 45. The request was 

favourably received Lib. Ep. 758 (a. 362). 

? vigarivs of Macedonia? a. 363: to ’Apicrrocp&vovs oxfjpa Lib. Ep. 

823 (a. 363); dpxoov Lib. Ep. 1348 (PSpring 363); probably in Mace¬ 

donia, since Libanius asked him to help someone with business there 

Lib. Ep. 1402 (Summer 363). The office he held is not certain; he was 

not proconsul of Achaea (see Vettius Agorius Praetextatus), but might 

be vicar of Macedonia, although this office held rather a high rank; 

data given in Lib. Ep. 1402 scarcely suit the functions of a normal 

provincial governor, although indicating Greece as his territory; he is 

asked to inform toOs ffEAArjvas that Julian has conquered the Persians, 

and to write to Libanius who wants to know ‘ocftiv te ycbpav frrfjA0es 

Kcd 6 ti Spcbv kccI ei ti tgov Aocu0ccv6vtcov yeyOnvcorai xal ottcos copiAri- 

Kapev (sic) tois c*v0pcbTrois xal to iJ^yicrrov, et t\ TOyrj ouXXcmp&VEi \ 

He was later dismissed from office and he returned to live in Corinth, 

where in 364 he was looking hopefully for another appointment Lib. 

Ep. 1214, 1264. 

As well as office, Julian also gave him a gift of money or property 

Lib. Ep. 1154 (the context indicates the nature of the gift); cf. Ep. 758. 

His family had remained in Corinth, where his son was still at school 

in 362 Lib. Or. xiv 67-8. 

He was a pagan Or. xiv 7, 27, 41, Jul. Ep. 97. 

Aristoxenus philosopher 362 

Pagan philosopher in Cappadocia, whom Julian asked to meet him 

at Tyana in 362 to assist his pagan revival there (Ep. 78). 

ARISTVS proconsul Asiae IV/V 

STriTpeyavTos ’ApioTou os 0epiv f]p(E)piois 8e!£ev ocyaAAo|j£vqv Hell, iv, 

66-7, 71-2 Samos; superior of . .. .mnius qyEpoveus. He was the 

proconsul Asiae with the praeses Insularum under him. 
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*!Armeniusi* comes (in Egypt) 3°3/3°6 

The Passion of Apa Ari and the Passio Macarii (Coptic) ( —Anal. Boll. 

XL (1922), 130-1, 131-4) both call him ‘Count of Alexandria5 (BHO 

107, 578); he was contemporary with Culcianus and Eutychianus 1 to 

whom he forwarded imperial instructions on the persecution and was 

himself an active persecutor. If he is genuine he was presumably a 

comes sent by Diocletian or Galerius to Egypt as an agent to prosecute 

the persecution. 

Armonius son of Taurus, killed 391/392 

SonofTaurus3 (cos. 361), killed byArbogast in thepalace in c. 391/2 

Joh. Ant. fr. 187. 

Arnobius rhetor (at Sicca Veneria) L III/E IV 

African, teacher of rhetoric at Sicca Veneria under Diocletian when 

Lactantius was among his pupils; originally a pagan he became a 

Christian and wrote his work Adversus Nationes against paganism Jer. 

De Vir. III. 80, Chron. s.a. 326. See further Julicher, P-W 11 1206. 

A VR. ARPAG1VS v.p.pr(aeses?) in Britain 293/305 

sub v.p. Aur. Arpagio pr(aeside?) RIB 1 1912 1930, ^4 = 

AE 1931, 82 Birdoswald (Hadrian5s Wall), under the tetrarchy. 

Arpagius Lupus 

Arrabannes Armenian noble c. 368/370 

Armenian noble, formerly commander-in-chief, fled with Cylaces for 

refuge with Sapor II who later sent them back with an army to destroy 

Artogerassa where Papa was hiding Amm. xxvii 12. 5; they deserted, 

helped Papa destroy the army, and fled with him to Pontus Amm. 

xxvii 12. 6-9; returned with Papa to Armenia but again fled with him 

when Sapor attacked Amm. xxvii 12. 10-11; murdered by Papa 

Amm. xxvii 12. 14, xxx 1. 3. 

Arraces (PArsaces) envoy from Persia to Valens c. a. 374 

Envoy from Sapor II to Valens after the death of Papa c. a. 374, sent 

to discuss Armenia Amm. xxx 2. 1-2. 

Arriana M/L III 

Wife of Hermianus, and the mother of Glycera IGR in 146 Safran- 

boli (Galatia). PIRZ A 1075. 
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Arrianus M IV 

Relative of Jovian; Arian bishop in Lydia Philost. HE vm 4-7. 

Arrius Balbinus 

Arrius Diotimus 

M. Arrius Frais 

Arrius Germanus 

Arrius Maecius Gracchus 

Arrius Maximus 

Arruntius Celsus 

Arruntius Claudius 

Arruntius Marcellus, see Marcellus Orontius 

Arsaces III king of Armenia c. 350-0. 364 (or 339-369) 

His chronology is uncertain; alternative dates are from N. H. Baynes, 

EHRxxv (1910), 625-43. 

Son of Tigranes VII, became ruler of Armenia c. 350 Faust. Byz. 

hi 21, Mos. Ghor. 111 18; in 339 Baynes, p. 627. 

Married Olympias 1 before 358 (in 354 Baynes, pp. 631-2) Amm. xx 

11. 3, Athan. Hist. Ar. 69; married Pharandzem Faust. Byz. iv 15, 20, 

44; father of Papa Amm. xxvii 12. 5, Faust. Byz. iv 44, 55, v 22. 

Constantius secured his loyalty to Rome in 360 Amm. xx 11. 1-3, 

and in 361 Amm. xxi 6.8; ally of Julian in the Persian campaign of 363 

Amm. xxiii 2. 2, 3. 5, xxiv 7. 8, 8. 6, Soz. vi 1. 2, Ps.-Jul. Ep. 202; 

abandoned by Jovian in 363 Amm. xxv 7. 12; shortly afterwards 

captured by Sapor II and killed Amm. xxv 7. 12, xxvii 12. 3 or 

committed suicide Faust. Byz. v 7, Mos. Ghor. m 35, Proc. BP 1 5; 

Baynes dated his capture to 368/9 Baynes, p. 636. 

He was granted immunity from taxation CTh xi 1. 1 (a. 360 Jan. 18). 

Arsaces IV king of Armenia 378-c. 389 

Son of Papa, brother of Valarsaces, joint ruler of Armenia with his 

brother until c. 386, ruler of Roman Armenia from the partition in 

386/7 until his death Faust. Byz. vi 1, Mos. Ghor. m 42. See P-W 11 

1269. 
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Arsacius i keeper of the imperial lions (under Licinius) 
E/M IV 

Persian, former soldier and keeper of the imperial lions, he professed 

Christianity under Licinius and abandoned the service to immure 

himself in a tower in Nicomedia where he foretold the earthquake of 

358 and was killed when it happened Soz. iv 16. 6 ff. 

Arsacius 2 eunuch (East) 339 

Sent with Philagrius 5 (praef. Aeg.) to install the Arian bishop 

Gregory at Alexandria Athan. Hist. Ar. 10; the date was 339 March 22 

Athan. Best Ind. s.a. 339. He was presumably a cubicularius. 

Arsacius 3 priest (in Galatia) 362 

High priest of Galatia to whom Julian wrote in furtherance of his 

pagan revival in 362 Ep. 84 = Soz. HE v 16. 5 f. Probably the Galatian 

Arsacius mentioned by Libanius in 358 Ep. 386. 

ARSACIVS 4 patriarch of Constantinople 404-405 

Brother of Nectarius (therefore of senatorial family), made patriarch 

of Constantinople in 404 (late June/early July) Soc. vi 19. 1; he died 

405 Nov. 11 aged over eighty Soc. vi 20. 1. Mentioned unfavourably 

Joh. Chrys. Ep. 125. 

ARSENI VS 1 vicarius before 359 

Facundus ex proconsule et Arsenius ex vicariis praetorum insignibus 

splenduerunt CTh vi 4. 15 (359 May 22), a law urging others to follow 

their example. They were presumably novi homines. 

Possibly identical with FI. Arsinius. 

Arsenius 2 advocate 364-5 

Native of Antioch and of good birth Lib. Ep. 37, 1224, 1474; brother 

of Antiochus and unde of Arsenius 3 Lib. Ep. 37, 1260; he also had a 

sister and another brother Lib. Ep. 37. 

Friend and fellow-student of Libanius, who was slightly his senior 
Lib. Ep. 37, 541. 

In 359 he was arrested by Modestus 2 in connection with the treason- 
trials Lib. Ep. 37 (a. 359). 

He was an advocate and already in middle age when Libanius tried 

to secure an official post for him in 364 and 365 Lib. Ep. 1224, 1233 

(a. 364), 1474 (a. 365). 
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ARTEMISIA 

Arsenius 3 advocate 364 

Decurion of Antioch, where he performed liturgies Lib. Or. xxxi 47, 

Ep. 1260. 

Son of Antiochus, nephew of Arsenius 2 Lib. Ep. 37, 1260. 

Recently pupil of Libanius Lib. Ep. 540 (a. 356/7). 

He became an advocate, but died in 364 Lib. Ep. 1260 (a. 364). 

ARSENIYS {St) 4 (v.c.) L IV/E V 

Belonged to a Roman senatorial family Apophth. Patr. (PG 65. 88- 

108) 29, Zonaras xm 19; he was a deacon at Rome, whence he was 

summoned to Constantinople by Theodosius I to act as tutor to 

Arcadius and Honorius Zonaras xm 19, Cyrill. Scyth. V. Euthymii 21, 

Apophth. Patr. 1, 4, 36, 42. 

At the age of forty he turned monk and went to live in the Egyptian 

desert, staying forty years at Scetis, then ten at Troe near Memphis, 

three at Canopus and finally two at Troe again, where he died aged 

ninety-five Apophth. Patr. 42. 

There are forty-four Apophthegmata about him PG 65. 88-108. He 

wrote two works, AiSaoxaXtaKal TTapaivecns and Els tov TTeipaaTnv Nojji- 

kov PG 66. 1615-26. He knew Greek and Latin Apophth. Patr. 6. There 

exists a late Life of him by Theodore the Studite ASS July iv, 605-31. 

FLAVIVS EVTOLMIVS ARSENIYS 5 v.c., praeses 

(Thebaidos) 388 

Pap. 1) P. Lips. 1 63 Goptos or Antinoopolis (Thebaid); 2) PSI vm 

951 provenance unknown. 

Full name Pap. 1-2. 

6 AajJTrpoTccTOS f^yejicbv Pap. 1-2. 388 June 14 Pap. 1; undated Pap. 2. 

Perhaps related to, and promoted by, FI. Eutolmius Tatianus 5. 

FL. ARSINIVS v.c., consularis Siciliae M IV 

FI. Arsini v.c. consularis p. S. x 7017 =JG xiv 453 Catana (Sicily); 

for the date see FI. Ambrosius 5. 

Artaxerxes II king of Persia 379-383 

Son ofHormisdas II, brother of Sapor II on whose death he became 

king, overthrown in 383 by the nobles in favour of Sapor III Noeldeke, 

Tabari 69 ff., 418. 

Artemisia wife of a usurper M IV 

Wife of a usurper, whose failure reduced her to poverty; she later 

went blind and in c. 380 was living as a beggar; Joh. Chrys. ad vid. iun. 
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343c-D (written c. a. 380). Her husband may have been Procopius 4 

who is known to have had a wife and children Zos. r 4. 3-5. 1; he was 

probably not Theodorus, who is mentioned separately by John 

Chrysostom in the same passage. 

Artemisius Dianio 

ARTEMIVS 1 vicarius urbis Romae, agens vieem praefecti 

urbis 359 

Romae Artemius curans vicariam praefecturam pro Basso quoque 

agebat, qui recens promotus urbi pracfectus fatali dccesserat sorte 

Amm. xvii n. 5 (a. 358 Amm., but Bassus 15 died 359 Aug. 125 vi 

32004 = D 1286). 

ARTEMIVS 2 dux Acgypti 360 

Of noble family Art. Pass. 8 tcov EUTrccTpiScov kcxI peydtAcov uTrqpxev. A 

favourite of Constantius, he was entrusted with the removal of the relics 

of the apostles Andrew, Luke and Timothy to Constantinople Art. Pass. 
8, 16 (the date of this was 357 March 3 Cotis. Const s.a. 357). 

dvx aegypti a. 360: as a reward for doing this successfully he was 

given a command in Egypt Art. Pass. 18 truths Alyvirrrrou irap^oyev 

(sc. Constantius) dpxfjv; ex duce Aegypti Amm. xxn 11. 2; 6o0£ P. Oxy. 
1103 (a. 360); 6 orponTiyds Tqs AlyuTirou Jul. Ep. 60 (=Soc. 111 3); 

arpcrrqyos 5e outostcov ev AiyuTrrcp arpcmcoTcov £yeyovei Theod. HEm 
18. 1; in 360 with Faustinus 2 he tortured the virgin Eudacmonis to try 

and learn where Athanasius was hiding Athan. Pest Itid. (a. 360); he 

seized the temple of Sarapis at Alexandria and used troops against the 

angry populace Jul. Ep. 60 ( = Soc. in 3), Theod. HE 111 18. 1. 

Under Julian, when he was no longer in office, he was brought to 

trial, condemned and executed Amm. xxn 11. 2 Artemius ex duce 

Aegypti, Alexandrinis urgentibus atrocium criminmn mole, supplicio 

capitali multatus est, Theod. HE 111 18. 1, Ant. Mart. Art.( = Gr. Schr. 21, 

Anhang in). 

He was later regarded as a martyr, and is also mentioned in Zonaras 

xm n-12, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 363, Cedr. 1 537, Niceph. Call. HE x n, 

V. Pachom. xi 88. 

The statement in Ammianus xxn 11. 3. 8 that his execution was 

followed by the attack on Bishop George at Alexandria is probably 

wrong; Julian's letter (see above) which mentions the death of George 

does not suggest that Artemius was also dead, and the Historia Acephala 
s.a. 361 links George’s death with that of Constantius, not that of 

Artemius. 
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ASCLEPIADES 1 

TVLLIVS ANATOLIYS ARTEMIYS 3 c.p. 384 

c(larissimus) p(uer), died aged six in 384, a Christian xi 4968 

Spoletium (Umbria). 

MARI VS ARTE MI VS 4 v.c., vicarius Hispaniarum 369—70 

Full name Inscr.; Arthemius CJ\ Artemius CTh. 
corrector (lvcaniae et brittiorvm) a. 364: 364 June 11 CTh ix 

40. 6+; 364 Aug. 25 CJ x 26. 2, Arthemio praesidi; 364 Sept. 19 CTAi 

16. 9+ (MSS Oct. 1) +vi 35. 6+H-viii 3. 1, ad Artemium correctorem, 

acc... Salerni, + vm 5. 21+ (MSS Sept. 29); 364 Oct. 8 CThix^o. 7+. 

All are Western laws. 

vicarivs hispaniarvm a. 369-70; 369 May 14 CTh xi 26. i“; 370 

June 1 CTh vm 2. 2a; vc. ag. vie. p. AE 1915, 75 Ponte Punide (Spain), 

inscription on a bronze vase, dated 367/75. 

G. Artorius Germanianus 

L. Artorius Pius Maximus 

Artorius Iulianus Megethius 

Arusianus Messius 

Betitius Perpetuus signo Arzygius 

Asacaricus (or Ascaricus) Frankish king 306 

Invaded Gaul a. 306 with his colleague Merogaisus; both were 

defeated by Constantine, taken prisoner, and executed after torture; 

Pan. Lat. vii 10 ffi, x 16. 5-6, Eutr. x 3. 2. 

Asbolius ?in office (East) 364 

6 6e K^pKcovy keivos 6 tov ’ApT^piov oKuAevaas aC/Qi? <pv!/pei tt^v ttoAiv, 

ypdppaTCx SeiKvOs ’AapoAtou te xal toO pey6Ar|v KOTaiayuvocvTos 

apy^v Lib. Ep. 1190 (a. 364). The city is Antioch; ‘K^pxcoy5 is un¬ 

known. Asbolius held an office comparable to the PPO; since he con¬ 

fiscated property, he may have been CRP. 

(ASCLEP)IADES 1 (senator) L III/E IV 

Named fourteenth on a list recording payments made by senators vi 

37118* 
Possibly to be identified with Asclepiades 2. 
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ASCLEPIADES 2 

Asclepiades 2 praefectus (Ppraetorio) in the East 303 

Received a law on inheritances in 294 CJ vi 24. 10. 

praefectvs (? praetorio) a. 303: tried and condemned St Romanus 

at Antioch Prud. Perist. x passim, cf. 41-2 praefectus istis imminens 

negotiis Asclepiades, Acta S. Agathonici (=Anal. BolL n 103-4) *Acn<Ari- 

Tn&Srjv t6v uTrcxpxov; the date and place are given in Eus. Mart. Pal. 2 

(martyrdom of Romanus; Asclepiades is not mentioned). Said to be son 

of Hippasius 6 p£ycxs and father of St Agathonicus Acta S. Agathonici §4. 

Possibly to be identified with Asclepiades 1. 

Asclepiades 3 doctor (Antioch) 357 

Doctor mentioned by Libanius in Antioch in 357 Ep. 315. 

Asclepiades 4 philosopher 362 

Wandering cynic philosopher who visited Julian at Antioch in 362 

Jul. Or. vh 224D. Some candles he lit in the temple of Apollo at Daphne 

there set light to the woodwork and the temple was utterly destroyed 

Amm. xxh 13. 3. A female relative was commended to Magnillus by 

Symmachus c. 390 Ep. v 31, when he was still apparently alive. 

Ammianus also mentioned him in the lost chapters on Magnentius 

Amm. xxn 13. 3 Asclepiades philosophus, cuius in actibus Magnenti 

meminimus. 

AVRELIVS ASCLEPIADES 5 v.p., rationalis (Aegypti) 298 

T[ou] 8ioc[ct]xm[o]j[d]Tou Kcr6oA[iKoO AuprJAIov AoKArimdSou P. Mert. 
11 88, col. n Karanis, dated a. 298; perhaps identical with Aurelius 

Asclepiades 6. 

A VRELIVS ASCLEPIADES 6 praeses Arabiae 293/305 

praeses provinciae Arabiaem 14149 Kasr Bcher (Arabia), construc¬ 

tion of castra under the tetrarchy; possibly identical with Aurelius 

Asclepiades 5. 

FL. DOMITIVS ASCLEPIADES 7 v.c., comes et praeses 

(Thebaidos) LIV/EV 

<DA. Aophrios [’Acr]KArimd6ri[s 6 A]a[iTrp6Tcrro$ Kopis Kal 9\auidAi[os] 

xal riyepobv BGU rv 1027 xxvi. 1 Hermopolis. The man’s titles, the 

reference to to us yevvaioTcrrous Kal Ka6oa[icouevo]us orpcmcbTas and 

the fact that the troops were engaged in desert warfare perhaps suggest 

a date nearer the middle of the fifth century than the late fourth. 
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ASCLEPIODOTVS 3 

FLAVIVS ASCLEPIADES. 8 ?governor in Egypt IV/V 

He received a petition, fragmentary but containing references to Tfi 

orj £5oudg and tt\v neyaAoTrpeTreiocv P. Priwc. hi 184. He was probably 

governor of an Egyptian province (the provenance of the papyrus is not 

given) and is perhaps to be identified with FI. Asclepiades Hesychius 

praeses Thebaidos 390-1. 

Flavius Asclepiades Hesychius 

Accia Asclepianilla Castorea 

ASCLEPIODOTVS 1 comes (in Gaul) 355 

After the murder of Silvanus 2 in 355, ‘Asclepiodotus et Lutto et 

Maudio comites interempti sunt5 Amm. xv 6. 4. Presumably they were 

military comites. 

OECVMENIVS DOSITHEVS ASCLEPIODOTVS 2 v.c., 

consularis Cretae 382-3 

Eleven inscriptions from Crete; Inscr. 1) Inscr. Cret. 1, p. 256 n. 13 = 

AE 1901, 120a Olus; Inscr. 2-11 Gortyn; 2) hxscr. Cret. iv <2&&ta = AE 
1890, 140; 3) Inscr. Cret. iv 2846; 4) Inscr. Cret. iv <$i%=AE 1933, 196; 

5) Inscr. Cret. iv 3142597; 6) Inscr. Cret. iv 315 = CIG 2595; 

7) Inscr. Cret. iv 316 = CIG 2594; 8) Inscr. Cret. iv 317 = CIG 2596; 

9) Inscr. Cret. iv 3i8 = C/G 2593; 10) Inscr. Cret. iv %i§=AE 19335 *95J 

11) Inscr. Cret. iv 320 = AE 1933, 193. 

Full name Inscr. 1-11. 

6 AapTrpoTcrros uttotikoj Inscr. 1-11; Tfjs KprjTcov enapyias Inscr. 2-3, 

5, 8, 11. 381 May 8/382 Nov. 22 Inscr. 6; after 383 May 28 8; before 

383 Aug. 19 9; 379/83 2-3. 51 after 38o 11; after 377 10; after 368 7; 

undated i, 4. 

Iulius Asclepiodotus 3 PPO 290-296, cos. 292 

Inscr.) D 8929 Oescus (Moesia). PIR11 179. 

Full name Inscr.; elsewhere Asclepiodotus. 

Named among the duces who served under Probus SHA, V. Probi 22. 3. 

ppo a. 290-6: Afranius Hannibalianus, Iul. Asclepiodotus vz/.eemm. 

prae^. praet. Inscr.; the date is 286/90, since Diocletian has already 

adopted the name 'Aurelius5 but is not yet 'Sarrn. max.5 or ‘Pers. max.5 

293 April 3 CJ v 30. 2 + + 31- 9+5 293 April 13 CJ v 70. 4+; 294 Dec. 2 

CJ vm 17. 9+. In 296 he took part in the campaign of Constantius 

against Allectus Jer. Chron. s.a. 300 (post x annos per Asclepiodotum 
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ASCLEPIODOTVS 3 

praefectum praetorio Brittaniae receptae), Oros. vii 25. 6, Eutrop. ix 

22, Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 42, Zon. xn 31, cf. Pan. Lat. iv 14-15 (unnamed). 

consvl posterior a. 292 with Afranius Hannibalianus 3 (?PPO): 

Fasti, Rossi 1 19. 

PONTIVS ASCLEPIODOTVS 4 v.p. p(raeses Alpium 
Poeninarum) 377 

devotione vigens augustas Pontius aedes restituit praetor; 

Pontius Asclepiodotus v.p. p(raeses) d.d. xii 138 Seduni (Poenine 

Alps); ‘praetor3 is presumably a poetic equivalent of ‘praeses3 

Asclepius 1 magistrate 294, 300, 302 or 305 June 23 

Recipient of CJ ix 1. 13, apparently as judge in a murder case. 

ASCLEPIVS 2 provincial governor 355 

Former pupil of Libanius, held post as governor (apycov) in 355 Lib. 

Ep. 425 (a. 355). The province is unknown; Seeck conjectured Cilicia 

on slender grounds. 

Still alive in 364 Lib. Ep. 264. 

Asclepius 3 doctor 362 

Doctor, had recently left Antioch in. 362 and had previously treated 

Libanius Lib. Ep. 778, According to Forster one of the two unnamed 

doctors Libanius commended to Maximus 19 (consularis Galatiae) in 362 

Ep. 761. 

Asclepius 4 rhetor 390-393 

Rhetor, pupil of philosopher Clemens Lib. Ep. 965, 986. In 390 

delivered letters to Libanius from Philagrius 2 Lib. Ep. 985 and Clemens 

Ep. 965 and an oration from a pupil of Libanius called Olympius Ep. 
985. Libanius asked Clemens to write to Eutychianus 5 for him in 390 

Ep. 965 and introduced him to Iasius, in office in 393 Ep. 1107. 

Asclepius 5 poet M IV or later 

Author of a poem on the antiquities of Anazarbus (in Cilicia) Anth. 

Pal. ix 195; his father’s name is given as Constantine, so the date is 

probably not before the mid fourth century, 

ASCONIVS proconsul Africae L IV/E V 

programmaXis Asconi procons. p. A. vice sacra zwdicantis vm 14780 

Vallis. 
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Asella i L IV/E V 

Possibly sister of Marcella 2 Jer. Ep. 45. 7 (the relationship may be a 

spiritual one). Devoted herself to religion when twelve years old and 

lived a life of seclusion Jer. Ep. 24. 1-4. In 384 she was fifty years old 

Jer. Ep. 24. 4. She received Jer. Ep. 45 (a. 385) and is also mentioned 

in Jer. Ep. 65 (a. 397). She was still alive at Rome in 405 Pall. Hist. 
Laus. 41. 

ASELLA 2 c.f. PLIV/EV 

Asella c.f. in pace ILAlg. 11 1996 mosaic in a church near Girta. 

ASELLVS 1 ? vicarius (PWest) 379 Feb. 24 

Recipient (‘h(ave) Aselle k(arissime) n(obis) ’) of CTh vi 30. 1+ dat. 

Sirmio, Palatini omnes, quos consistorii nostri comites propter diversas 

necessitates ad provincias dirigendos putaverint, sine ullo metu 

iudiciariae commotionis propter quae diriguntur impleant; con- 

veniendis iudicibus more sollemni. He was a senator and senior to 

provincial governors, perhaps a vicar. Both Gratian and Theodosius 

were in Sirmium on this date, so it is uncertain whether he held office 

in the East or the West, but his name suggests that he was a Westerner. 

Asellus 2 officialis (at Rome), before 397 

cum igitur Asellus domesticus noster in urbanis castris militiae 

stipendia sine offensione confecerit Symm. Ep. ix 57 (a. 396/7). 

He had served in the qfficium of the city-prefect and was domesticus of 

Symmachus 4 in 384; Symmachus recommended him to a certain 

Quintilianus. 

M. Asidonius Verus Faventinus 

Asmonius grammaticus E/M IV 

Author of an Ars dedicated to Gonstantius II (Priscian, Gramm. Lat. 11 

516. 15) and of a metrical work id., ib. 111 420. 1: cf. Schanz, iv 1. 

142). 

Aspacures king of Hiberia c. 368/374 

Cousin of Sauromaces Amm. xxvn 12. 16. 

Made king of Hiberia by Sapor II after the overthrow of Sauro¬ 

maces c. a. 364/8 Amm. xxvii 12. 4 (possibly in 369 N. H. Baynes, EHR 
25 (1910), p. 637); in 370 Hiberia was partitioned along the river Gyrus 

and Aspacures retained the part adjoining Albania and Persia Amm. 
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xxvii 12. 16—17; in c. a. 374 Valens refused to accept him as ruler of all 

Hiberia Amm. xxx 2.2. 

Father of Vltra who remained in Persia in 370 as a hostage Amm. 

xxvn 12. 16. Perhaps related to Bacurius. 

Sauromaces was probably expelled in 377/8 and Aspacures presum¬ 

ably regained the whole kingdom Amm. xxx 2. 7-8. 

ASPER ?provincial governor 291 May 13 

Addressee of CJ ix 41. 12 ruling that evidence given under torture 

was valid in establishing ownership of slaves; probably the judge 

(? provincial governor) in charge of such a case. 

Magnius Asper Flavianus 

Asphalius ? philosopher E IV 

Dedicatee of book by and presumably disciple of Iamblichus 1 

Stobaeus, Eel. in 3. 26. 

* IFulvius Asprianus!* biographer L III 

Biographer of the emperor Carinus SHA, F. Cari 17. 7- PIR2 

F532. 

Assyria wife of Barbatio 355-359 

Wife of Barbatio mag. ped. 355-9, to whom she wrote an indiscreet 

letter that led to them both being executed Amm. xvm 3. 2-4. 

AS TANIA c.f. LIV/EV 

nobilis e* atavis clarissima femina magnis vm 20908 Tipasa; she 

was buried in the Basilica Alexandriana at Tipasa. 

ASTERIA c.f. M IV 

Wife of Musolamius and mother of Bruttia Aureliana 1; daughter of 

either Marcellinus 4 or Gallicanus 1 or 3x1 830 = 0 1280 Mutina. 

♦LAsterius!* 1 praeses (at Marseilles) ?c. 303 

Styled both (praeses' and ‘praefectus’, persecuted Christians at 

Marseilles under Maximian Herculius Passio SS. Vietoris et al ( = Ruin.2 

p. 337)* Perhaps governor of Narbonensis. 

Asterius 2 sophist E IV 

Sophist of Cappadocia, who c. 335 abandoned his profession, 

became a Christian and wrote several treatises in defence of Arianism 
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ASTVR 1 

(still extant in Socrates’s day) which he recited in a number of cities and 

which were attacked by Marcellus, bishop of Ancyra Soc. i 36, Soz. 11 

33* 4- 

ASTERIVS 3 (comes et) dux Armeniae 350/357 

comes a. 350: in 350 Asterius 6 KOpr|S delivered a letter of Constantius 

to Felicissimus 3 and Nestorius 1 at Alexandria Athan. Ap. Const 10, 

Hist. Ar. 51; he presumably held a military post at court (see below). 

dvx armeniae a. 350/7: Athan. Ap. Const 22 ’Aorspios 6 yevopevos 

5ou£ ’Appevias (a reference to the letter of 350); the Apologia ad 
Constantium was composed not later than 357. 

Asterius 4 assessor (in Cappadocia II) a. 382 

Assessor of Olympius 10 Qbrasses Cappadociae Secundae) a. 382 Greg. 

Naz. Ep. 147, 148 (koivcdvos Trjs ocpxfls)> 150 (oTjvdpxoav), with 

whom he retired Ep. 155, 156 (all dated a. 382). He was a Christian. He 

received Greg. Naz. Ep. 147, 148, 150,155, 156; mentioned Ep. 140,143. 

FI. Asterius 5 deputatus c. a. 381 

‘Deputatus’, built a stabulum for the cursus publicus under Val. 

Anthidius vi I774 = D 5906 nine miles from Rome on the via Cassia. 

The inscription is dated 379/83, but Anthidius was in office a. 381. 

Asterius was probably a deputatus of the schola of the agentes in rebus, cf. 

Not. Dig. Or. xi n, Occ. ix 9. 

L. Turcius Apronianus signo Asterius 

L. Turcius Secundus signo Asterius 

FVLVIVS A STIC VS v.p. praeses (Cariae) 293/305? 

6Tri f)yepo(vos)cPouApiou ’AotikoO tou 5iaoT|po(Tcn-ou) m 480 = CIG111 

p. 1087 milestone near Alabanda (Caria); the names of the tetrarchs of 

293/305 are on the stone Latin, but need not be contemporary with 

the Greek text. 

Astius Vindicianus 

BASSAEVS ASTVR 1 praeses (Arabiae) M III 

praeses (of Arabia), father of M. Bassaeus Astur AE 1920, 73 Bostra; 

probably to be dated in the mid third century. PIR2 B 66. 

Possibly a senator and a native of Beneventum, perhaps son of 

Bassaeus . .anus vi 32334 n. 7 (a. 204) and related to or identical 

with Bassaeus Astur ix 1763 (Beneventum). 



ASTVR2 

M. BASSAEVS ASTVR 2 ?senator M/L III 

Son of Bassaeus Astur, whom he apparently accompanied to Arabia 

AE 1920, 73 Bostra. Perhaps to be identified with Astyrius. PIR2 B 67. 

* IMaeonius Astyanax!* ? historian L III 

Took part in and recorded the consilium at which Ballista urged 

Macrianus to assume the purple in 260 SHA, V. Trig. Tyr. 12.3; almost 

certainly fictitious. 

ASTTR1VS senator c. 262 

dcvfip toov etH Tripr^ auyKAqTiKCOv yEvopsvos, noted for his wealth, his 

high birth and his friendship with emperors; a Christian, he buried the 

martyr Marinus at Caesarea in Palestine Eus. HE vn 16-17 (dated 

soon after Gallienus became emperor). 

PIR2 A 1269. 

Aur. Asyncritius ?IV 

Son of Caecilius Candidianus 5 and Aur. Iusta 2, brother of Aur. 

Iusta 3 vi 31955=ILGV 171. 

Aurelius Plutarchus qui et Atactius 

ATARBIVS governor of Macedonia 364 

Native of Ancyra Lib. Ep. 750; a Galatian Lib. Ep. 1229. 

GOVERNOR (PRAESES) OF EUPHRATENSIS a. 362-3: TTEpi t6v E\J<pp&Tr|V 

utt6 toov apxo^vcov e5£0f|S Lib. Ep. 741 (a. 362); Lib. Ep. 750 (a. 362); 

TTspi t6v Eu9pdrrriv Lib. Ep. 784 (a. 362/3); etf ttoieis toOs ocpyop^vous 

Lib. Ep. 820 (a. 363); ols Crrreaxou ctcocteiv tcc Trepl tov EucppccTTiv Lib. Ep. 
1404 (a. 363); cf. Lib. Ep. 1407 (a. 363) 66$ ctccut6v tco aSiKoupEvco 

kotcctou dcTToorepouvros; Jul. Ep. 83; also Lib. Ep. 1229 (see below); 

a. 361/3 CJxi 70. 1 Atarbino (sic). 

GOVERNOR OF MACEDONIA a. 364: £5El KOI T^V EupdOTtTlV OTTOAocOCTai TCOV 

ctoov TpoTroov, mi cte eSgokev a5eA9os ccSeAtpc0, Trorapo? TTOTapcp, Eihppdxris 

TTiiveicp. TaAdrais Se apcpOTepooOev tj 5o£ct, Zupcov pev a eO TTETrovQaa-iv 

qrSovTcov, MokeSovcov Se a eI) 'n’dayoua-iv Lib. Ep. 1229 (a. 364). 

He also received Lib. Ep. 83 (a. 359) in which he is said to have had 

influence at court. 

Athanaricus Visigothic (Tervingian) chief M IV 

Called Haitanaricus Jer. Ckron. 
Held office for 13 years Isid. Hist. Goth. = Ckron. Min. n 269; Constan- 
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tine erected a statue to his father in Constantinople Them. Or. xv 

190D; defeated by Valens in 367-9 Amm. xxvn 5. 6. 9-1 o, Them. Or. x 

134CD, xi 146AB; persecuted Visigothic Christians a. 369-72 Jer. 

Chron. s.a. 370, Oros. vii 32. 9, Prosp. Tiro s.a. $>jo = Chron. Min. 1 458, 

Soc. iv 33. 7, Soz. vi 37. 12 f., Suidas A. 704; fought civil war against 

Fritigern Soc. iv 33. 1. 7, Soz. vi 37. 6 f., 12 f., Chron. Isid. = Chron. Min. 
11468, Anal. Boll, xxxi (1912), 209 ff.; defeated by the Huns Amm. xxxi 

3. 4-8, 4. 13; surrendered to Theodosius I and entered Constantinople 

on 381 January n Them. Or. xv 190D ff., Soc. v 10, Jord. Get 142 ff., 

Cons. Const, s.a. 381 (— Chron. Min. 1 243, cf. 11 15, 61, 153, 272), Zos. 

iv 34. 4-5, Oros. vn 34. 7; died at Constantinople 381 January 25 Jord. 

Get. 142 ff., Cons. Const, s.a. 381 { — Chron. Min. 1 243, cf. 11 15, 61, 153, 

272), Zos. iv 34. 4-5, Oros. vn 34. 7. Not identical with Atharidus. 

Athanasius ? rhetor L IV 

Dedicatee of Diomedes’s Arsgrammatica: praised by Diomedes for his 

facundia, Gramm. Lat. 1 299, and perhaps therefore a rhetor. 

Atharidus chief of the Goths M IV 

Persecutor of Christians; son of Rothesteus, paaiAiorcos of the Goths; 

Passio S. Sabae Gothi {—Anal. BolL xxxi (19112), 216-21). 

Athenaeus 1 ?dux (in Achaea) c. 267 

Native of Byzantium, with Cleodamus 1 charged by Gallienus with 

repairing and fortifying cities in danger from invading barbarians, also 

defeated the Goths in battle SHA, 7. Gall. 13. 6, Zon. xii 26. 

Perhaps identical with the fiyepoveus Panathenius who fortified a 

tower in the city-wall of Athens IG in ed. min. 5201 Athens, undated. 

If so, Panathenius was probably a signum. Athenaeus might have been 

either dux or corrector Achaeae. PIR2, A 1286. 

Athenaeus 2 comes M IV 

el$ ’A0f|vatov KopriTa Him. Or. xxvrn title. 

IVL. A THENEVS v.p. 337/340 

cur (ante) Iul. Atheneo v.p. AE 1952, 107 (=xii 668) Arles (dedica¬ 

tion of the restored forum at Arles under Constantine II). 

ATHENIVS praeses (Mauretaniae Caesariensis) 361/363 

Athenio praeside praesente cum signis catholica frequentia exturbata 

et cruentata de sedibus suis expulsa est (at Tipasa, in Caesariensis) 

Opt. 11 18 (reference to Donatist excesses under Julian). 
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IVLIVS A THENODORVS i v.p., praeses Thebaidos 298-300 

6 5iaoT|p6TaTos t]youpevo?nrTfc 0rjpat5os P. Beatty Panop. 1 78, 126, 143, 

15°j 213, 252, 342) 349. 371) 378, 385, 389, 400, 405,11 30, 58. In 298 

Sept. 12/13,177-9; 300 Jan. 29, n 57-60. The other references in 1 date 

between 298 Sept. 15 and 298 Sept. 24, and in 11 to 300 Jan. 

L. Iulius Aurelius Septimius Vaballathus Athenodorus 2 
Augustus 272 

Full name AE 1904, 60, without the praenomen P. Oxy. 1264, BGU m 

946, Goins (Vogt, p. 214); Septimius Vaballathus Athenodorus CISem. n 

3971; Vaballathus Athenodorus IGR in 1027, Coins (Vogt, p. 214); 

Septimius Athenodorus IGR in 1028. 

Son of Septimius Odaenathus and Septimia Zenobia CISem. n 3971, 

IGR m 1027-8, SHA, 7. Am. 38. 1. 

On his father’s murder, he apparently succeeded to his office and 

title as ‘rex regum, corrector totius Orientis’ CISem. n 3971 milestone 

near Palmyra (the Palmyrene text transliterates the title ‘ hmvop0coTT|S ’) - 

Subsequently he was consul, imperator and dux Romanorum (arpcrrnyos 

Tcopaicov) P. Oxy. 1264, BGU in 946, Coins (Vogt, p, 214) (perhaps from 

270 to 272), and in 272 finally assumed the style of Augustus AE 1904, 

60, Coins (Vogt, p. 214, RIC v2, p. 585). 

He was deposed when Aurelian captured Palmyra in 272 Zos. 1 59. 

See D. Schlumberger, Bull. d’£t. Or. ix (1942), pp. 42-50. 

AEL(IVS) CASINVS AT1ANVS v.p., praeses Ponti a. 279 

v.p., pr(aeses) pr(ov.) P(onti) (or similar) AJA 1905, p. 329 n. 78 

and 1906, p. 433, AJP 1906, p. 449 n. 3 two milestones near Sinope, 

dated a. 279 (Probus trib. pot. im). P/P2 A 156. 

TITVS ATILIVS praeses Mauretaniae Sitifensis 

?L III/E IV 

ex rationalibwj summarum urbis Romae; p(raeses) p(rovinciae) 

M(auretaniae) Sitifen$£j vrn 8484 Sitifis. 

Atilius Crescens 

Atilius Fortunatianus 

Atilius Successus 

Flavius Atilius Theodotus 

122 



ATTIVS 

Attalus Marcomannic king M III 

Father of Pipa or Pipara (beloved by Gallienus) Aur. Viet, Goes. 33. 6, 

Aur. Viet. Epit. 33. 1, SHA, V. Gall. 21. 3. 

P1R2 A 1328. 

Attia Campanula 

AT TIC VS 1 v.c. ?IV 

^4ttico v.c. vi 37120; name on a fragment of a marble epistyle found 

near the curia Iulia in the Forum. 

FL. ATTIC VS 2 v.c. E IV 

Named seventh and last on a list of aristocratic priests and philo¬ 

sophers, dating perhaps c. 320 vi 2153. The other names, in order of 

appearance, are: Rulius Volusianus 4; RufiusFestus 10; Sebasmius; 

Anonymus 74 (apontifex, name lost); BrittiusPraesens; and Evagrius 1. 

PIR2 F225. 

P0NT1VS ATT I CVS 3 v.c., corrector Lucaniae et Brittiorum 374 

Inscr. 1) AE 1913, 227 Rhegium (Bruttium); 2) vi 31118. 

Pontius Atticus, v.c. Inscr. 1-2. 

corrector lvcaniae et brittiorvm Inscr. i dated 374 June 28. 

Probably a pagan priest; Inscr. 2 (dated a. 376) lists him between 

Turcius Secundus Asterius 6 v.c. xwir s.f. and Sextilius Aedesius 7 

v.c.p.p. hierof. Hecatar. His name could perhaps be restored on AE 
1953, 237 Vatican,cPontius Atticus v.c. et inlustris pater patrum dei zrcvicti 

Mithrae5, instead of that of Sextius Rusticus Iulianus. 

Perhaps descendant of Fl. Atticus 2. 

[N0)N1VS TINE1VS TARRVT{ENIVS) ATTICVS 4 c.v. 

?M IV 

Nonio Tineio Tar rut jenio Attico c.m .vjq.k,, /?raetori tutelar io/xvvirol 
s.f., died aged 28; husband of ... .a Maxima 2 (c.f.) xiv 3517 near 

Tibur. He was a Roman senator and a pagan. 

Presumably father of Nonius Atticus Maximus 34, and Nonia 

Maxima 5. See stemma 19. 

Censorius Atticus Agricius 

Nonius Atticus Maximus 

Q. Attius Granius Caelestinus 
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P. Attius Clementinus 

Attius Tiro Delphidius 

Attius Epinicius 

Attius Patera 

Attius Insteius Tertullus 

Attius Insteius Tertullus signo Populonius 

Attusia Lucana Sabina 

Attusia Lucana Talisia 

Attusius Lucanus Talisius 

Anicius Auchenius Bassus 

Virius Audentius Aemilianus 

Aventius PVR 383-384 

Predecessor of Symmachus (PVR a. 384-5): viro inlustri decessore 

meo Aventio Symm. ReL 23. 4; a v.c. ac probatissimo Anicio Basso et 

Aventio viro spectabili frequentata cognitio (on the debt to the area 
vinaria) Symm. ReL 34. 7, He is to be identified with the ‘vir inlustris 

decessor metis’ Symm. ReL 34. 3, ‘decessor meus5 ReL 25. 2 and ‘vir 

spectabilis decessor meus’ ReL 38. 3, as well as with the successor of 

Auchenius Bassus ReL 26, 2. 

He is mentioned Symm. Ep. vm 40. 

His identity with Sallustius 4 (PVR) has been proposed (Seeck, Reg. 
pp. 93-4; Chastagnol, Fastes, pp. 216-17), but this is not necessary. 

Av(erus?) tribunus Tungrecanorum Seniorum (Germania I) 

?M IV 

pedatwra Tungrecanorum Senionm sue (sic) cur (a) Averi tribum xm 

5190 Laupersdorf (Germania Prima). Possibly he directed building 

works under Valentinian I. The Tungrecani Seniores was a legio 
palatina, later stationed in Italy Not. Dig. Oec. v 5 = I48 = vn 6. 

TAMESIVS OLYMPIVS AVGENTIVS 1 senator L IV 

Olympii. Olim Victor avus, caelo devotus et astris, regali sumptu 

Phoebeia templa locavit. Hunc superat pietate nepos, cui nomen 

avitum est: antra facit, sumptusque tuos nec, Roma, requirit. Damna 
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piis meliora lucro: quis ditior illo est, qui cum caelicolis parcus bona 

dividit heres? Tamesii Augentii; vi 754=0 4269. 

His grandfather was presumably Nonius Victor Olympius 18 and his 

father therefore either Aur. Victor Augentius 2 or Aur. Victor 

Olympius 17. He had constructed a cave of Mithras at his own 

expense, and his boast at managing without public subsidy suggests a 

late fourth century date. His father was evidently dead when he built it. 

A VR. VICTOR AVGENTIVS 2 v.c. 357-376 

v.c., p(ater); probably son of Nonius Victor Olympius 18 with whom 

he performed Mithraic ceremonies on dates between 357 Aug. 9 and 

362 April 8 vi 749-53 = D 42670-1?. 

v.c. p(ater) p(atrum), in 376 when on April 8 he initiated his son 

Aemilianus Gorfo Olympius 14 as hierocorax vi 751 b = D 4268. Presum¬ 

ably his father had died and he succeeded him. 

He perhaps had another son Tamesius Olympius Augentius 1 

vi 754 = D 4269. He himself was apparently initiated into the Mithraic 

cult in 347 vi 751 £ = D 4268 anno tricensimo acceptionis suae. 

F VL VIA A VG VRINIANA c.f. E IV 

Wife of P. Helvius Aelius Dionysius 8 x 6o84=D 1212 Formiae. 

Augusta doctor IV/VI 

apXieidTpriva, Christian, wife of Aur. Gaius MAMA vn 566 

Cheshmeli Zebir (Phrygia); the date is uncertain. Her medical activi¬ 

ties are said to merit reward in Heaven. 

AVGVSTIANVS 1 v.c., comes ord. pr. et dux Valeriae limitis 

365/367 

curante Augustiano y.c. comite ord. primi et duce Val(eriae) limitis 

Archaeologiai Ertesito lii (1939), pp. 107-8 with photograph on p. 105 

(=AE 1941, 12 =D 762=111 10596) Salva (Valeria); construction of a 

camp under Valentinian and Valens by Equitius MVM 365-75. 

Aur. Augustianus 2 dux (in Macedonia) 260/268 

vexill(ationes) leg(ionum) n Parth(icae) (et) 111 Aug(ustae) sub 

cura Aur(eli) Augustiani ducis iustissimi et C. jRufj Synforiani prae- 

p(ositi) vexillationum... AE 1934, 193 Lychnidus (Macedonia). 

The two units mentioned evidently formed only part of the army under 

the command of Augustianus; this command was perhaps to meet the 

Gothic invaders in 267 (see H.-G. Pflaum, Carr. Proc. pp. 919-21). 

PIR2, A 14630 (Vol. 11, p. xv). 
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FLAVIVS A VGVSTIANVS 3 v.p., praeses Mauretaniae 

Sitifensis ? 35I/354 

v.p. p. p. Maur. Sitif. vni 8475+ p. 972 Shifts, probably under 

Gallus Caesar, whose name was inscribed over an erasure. 

FI. Avianius Caecilius 

Avianius Maximilianus 

L. Aurelius Avianius Symmachus signo Phosphorius 

Avianius Valentinus 

Avianius Vindicianus 

Q,. Avidius Felicius 

Postumius Rufius Festus signo Avienius 

AVIENVS senator c. 370 

Eumenius et Abienus (sic), ambo ex coetu amplissimo Amm. xxviii 

1. 48; accused of adultery during Maximinus’s terror at Rome, he went 

into hiding with Anepsia when Simplicius came to Rome (a. 374) but 

was subsequently betrayed and executed Amm. xxvm 1. 48-50. 

AVITA (c.f.) L IV/E V 

Wife of (Turcius) Apronianus 8 and mother of Asterius and Eunomia 

(Vol. n), niece of Melania senior Pall. Hist, Laus, 41, 51; one of the 

noble Christian matrons at Nola Paul. Nol. carm, xxi 283 (named with 

Therasia and Albina 2). See stemmata 20 and 29. 

Avitianus 1 M IV 

Younger brother of Ausonius; studied medicine (artes paternas 

imbibit), but died in adolescence Aus. Par, xv. 

CLAVDIVS AVITIANVS 2 vicarius Africae 362—363 

Inscr, 1-2) vm 7037, vm 7038 (both in ILAlg. 11 624) Constantina 

(Numidia). 

Full name Inscr. 1; to be restored 2; Avitianus Codes, Amm., Sulp. 

Sev. 

vicarivs africae a. 362—3: comes primi ordinis agens pro pra^/krtis 

Inscr. i undated; 362 Oct. 26 CTh vm 5. 15“ (MSS 363)+xi 28. ia 
(MSS dat. Oct. 26, acc. 363 March 18 at Carthage) +xv 3. 2“ (MSS 

126 



AVRELIANA 1 

363) +CJ vm 10. 7“ (MSS 363), all ‘vie. Africae’. Inscr. 2 is from the 

same site as Inscr. 1 and, so far as it is preserved, has an identical text; 

the name and office of Avitianus should therefore probably be restored. 

In 365 ‘Avitianus ex vicario5 accused the PPO (Claudius) Maxner- 

tinus of peculation and caused his dismissal (not in 367 as Ammianus 

wrongly dates the event) Amm. xxvii 7. 1. 

Possibly identical with ‘comes Avitianus’ at Tours, whose cruel 

nature was softened by St Martin Sulp. Sev. Dial, in 4. 1, 8. 1-2 and 

whose wife sent oil to Martin to be blessed ib. m3. 1 ff. 

A VITVS 1 v.c. c. 375 

Euresio adque Avito w.cc.; later referred to as ‘orator de summati- 

bus5 Symm. Or. vii 7 (the speeches were probably published in 376). 

Avitus 2 palatinus sacrarum largitionum (West) 384 

Palatini munerationum sacrarum Avitus et Castor, brought a suit 

before the court of the PVR against the heirs of Postumianus 1 Symm. 

Rel. 30. 

*\GALLONIVS A VITVS !* 3 legate of Thrace 270/275 

Legatus Thraciarum, under Aurelian SHA, V. Firmi et al. 15. 5-6. 

PIR2 G 48. 

Marcia Aurelia Alexandria 

Aurelia Cyerema 

Aurelia Apiana Diodora quae et Posidonia 

L. . .ia Aurelia Epiphania 

Aurelia Iusta 

Aurelia Marcellina 

M. Aurelia Maximina 

T. Aurelia Salvia 

Aurelia Tigris 

BR VTTIA A VRELIANA 1 c.f. L IV 

Daughter of Musolamius and Asteria c.f., granddaughter of Mar- 

cellinus 4, Marina, and Gallicanus 1 or 3, wife of FI. Vitalis 6 (v.c.); 

she died aged 37; xi 830 = D 1280 Mutina. 
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DANACIA QVART1LLA AVRELIANA 2 c.f. E III 

Cf. PIR2 D 6. 

c(larissima) f(emina) vm 11152 Horrea Caelia (Proconsularis 

Africa). Wife of Q,. Aiacius Modestus Crescentianus (cos. 11 a. 228), 

Ann. Dept. Ant. of Jordan vi (1962), pp. 13 ff. 

* \A VRELIANVS\* 1 proconsul Ciliciae L III/E IV 

Aurelianus namque proconsule Ciliciae senator optimus, sui vere 

iuris vitaeque venerabilis, qui nunc in Sicilia vitam agit, eius est nepos 

(i.e. son of Aurelian’s daughter) SHA, V. Aur. 42. 2. 

AVRELIANVS 2 praefectus arinonae 367 September 29 

CTh xm 6. 5“ 

Aurelianus 3 cos. 400, PPO Or. 11 414-416 

He is to be identified with ‘Osiris5, the virtuous younger son of 

Taurus and protagonist of the anti-German party in the De Providentia 
of Synesius. See stemma 28. 

His youth was studious and well-behaved Syn. de prov. 9oa~g. 

?assessor under various duces: eOQOs £9’ fj|3r|s auveoTpccTfjyei rols 

dcTToSeSeiyp^vois ourrco p£v onAa 6;56vros toTs Tr)AiKOia8£ toO vopou, 

yvcbpris 8£ &px<av, oiovel voOs &v, Kai to!* arpccrriyots x£Pa* 

Syn. deprov. 91 D-92A; this appears to mean that he served under several 

military commanders (or perhaps civil governors) as their assessor. 
Pmagister officiorvm:: his first office was as ETnaTdrris 8opU90pa>v, 

probably magister officiorum, who was commander of the scholae Syn. de 
prov. 92 a. 

Pqsp: he was then ~ras ccKoas mcrreuftefs (probably QSP) Syn. de 
prov. 92 a. 

PVC a. 393-4: TToAiapxriaas Kai pouArjs ap£a$ Syn. de prov. 92a; 

393 Feb. 27 CTh 1 1. 3a~fi 28. 4a + vi 3. ia (on contributions by 

senators for the Syriarchy)-fvi 4. 26*+xii 1. 130“, 131 (MSS PPO, 

on measures by Tatianus 5 to heat the baths at Antioch), 132 (MSS 

PPO)+xv 1. 29“ 30* all one law, dat. Cpli; 393 April 26 CTh xiv 

17. 11“ dat. Cpli; 393 July 25 CJ v 33. 2“ (MSS Aurelio); 393 Aug. 31 

CTh vi 2. 15“ dat. Cpli; 393 Nov. 20 CTh xiv 17. 12“ dat. Cpli; 

393 Dec. 8 CTh xn 1. 138 (MSS PPO) dat. Cpli; 394 Oct. 6 (MSS 

Arc. rv Hon. hi coss.) CTh iv 2. 1 +v 1. 5 (MSS PPO). 

PPO (orientis) a. 399: 399 Aug. 17s (MSS Jan. 17) CTh ix 40. i7a; 

399 Aug. 27 CTh 11 8. 23“; 399 Oct. 2 CTh xv 6. 2a. He was appointed 

one of the judges of Eutropius PSC (Vol. 11) Philost. xi 6. His admini- 
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stration was highly praised by Synesius deprov. 102 D-104C; he received 

Syn. Ep. 34, 38 in this office and Ep. 31 afterwards. 

consvl posterior a. 400 with Stilicho MVM: Fasti, SB 9359. 

He was succeeded as PPO by FI. Eutychianus 5 before 399 Dec. 11 and 

was later surrendered with Saturninus by Arcadius to Gainas, who 

condemned him to death and then reprieved him and sent him into 

exile Zos. v 18. 7-9, S02. viii 4. 5, Joh. Ant. fr. 190, Soc. vi 6. 9--10; 

his property was not confiscated Syn. deprov. 111 a-b. He was recalled 

from exile soon after the defeat of the Goths in Constantinople (400 

July 12) Syn. de prov. iqic and enjoyed a triumphant return de prov. 

123D--124A (the consulship is here placed wrongly after his return), 

although he was not restored to office de prov. 125c. He remained a 

powerful figure in the State in old age Syn. de prov. 124c. 

ppo orientis 11 a. 414-16: 414Dec. 30 Chron. Min. n 71 PPO n; 415 

March 5 CTh ix 28. 2 PPO n; 415 March 23 CTh viii 12. 8“; 415 

May 16 CTh in 12. 4 PPO 11; 415 July 11 CTh xi 28. ioa; 415 Aug. 5 

CTh v 12. 2a (refers to Oriens); 415 Sept. 5 CTh vii 7. 4“; 415 Oct. 20 

CTh xvi 8. 22 PPO 11; 415 Oct. 31 CTh vi 23. 1 PPO Or. +xvi 5. 57 

PPO 11; 415 Nov. 6 CTh xvi 5. 58 PPO n; 415 Dec. 3 CTh xi 24. 6a 

(refers to Constantinople and Egypt); 415s (MSS 416) Dec. 7 CTh xvi 

10. 21 PPO 11; 416 May 10 CTh vii 9. 4 PPO 11. 

patricivs CTh vii 7. 4 (dated 415 Sept. 5), Chron. Min. n 71 = Chron. 

Pasch. s.a. 414, 415, Sis nrapxos tcov lepcov irpaiTcoplcov Kai TrcrrpiKios. 

The senate at Constantinople erected a golden statue of him in recogni¬ 

tion of his services to it Anth. Gr. xvi73o5rosoKO(7iiTi(7asvTrdTCov0p6vov, Sv 

TpiaeTrapxov kcci TTorrepa paaiXijes £6v kccA^ctocvto ueyiaToi, xp^ceos ecrrr]Kev 

AupqAiocvos ‘ to Se I'pyov Tfjs pouArjs, fjs ccutos ekcov KOTETravaev avias. 

His brother (the villainous Typho of Synesius’s de prov.) was FI. 

Eutychianus 5. His son was Taurus (cos. 428) Syn. Ep. 31 (called Horus 

de prov. 105D); his wife is mentioned de prov. 105D. He was a Christian 

and built a shrine to the protomartyr Stephen V. Isaacii iv 18. 

Aurelianus 4 princeps officii of the PVR, before 394 

Aurelianum filium meum, qui nunc cohortes urbanas gubernat 

Symm. Ep. 11 14 (recommended to Flavianus 15 the elder). 

AVRELIANVS 5 proconsul Asiae 395 September 3 

CTh xvi 5. 28“. 

L. Domitius Aurelianus 6 Augustus 270-275 

Full name Coins (RIC v1, pp. 266-9, 282-90, 296-8, 300, 302, 310), 

Papyri and Inscriptions (e.g. AE 1938, 24, AE 1953, T74)- B°rn Sept. 9 

9 129 JPO 



AVREUANVS 6 

Chron. 354, OIL ip. 356 (year unknown). Of humble birth, from Moesia 

Superior Aur. Viet. Epit. 35. 1 (genitus patre mediocri et, ut quidam 

ferunt, Aurelii clarissimi senatoris colono inter Daciam et Macedo- 

niam), Eutr. ix 13. 1 (in Dacia Ripensis), SHA> V. Aur. 3. r-2 (ortus, ut 

plures loquuntur, Sirmii familia obscuriore, ut nonnulli Dacia Ripensi. 

ego autem legisse me memini auctorem qui eum Moesia genitum 

praedicaret). 

The details of his career in the Vita are untrustworthy; habuit multos 

ducatus, plurimos tribunatus, vicarias ducum et tribunorum diversis 

temporibus prope quadraginta V. Aur. 10. 2; tribunus legionis sextae 

Gallicanae, at Mainz V. Aur. 7. 1; one-time ambassador to Persia 

V. Aur. 5. 5; served in Thrace under *!Vlpius Crinitus!* V. Aur. 10. 3, 

13. 6; consul suffect with Crinitus (under Valerian) V. Aur. 11. 8, 12. 1 

(certainly wrong, since he held his first consulship after becoming 

emperor); cavalry commander under Claudius V. Aur. 18. 

Proclaimed Augustus a. 270 May (or 269 Nov. 3, Bull. Soc. Ant. 1965, 

p. 153) after the death of Claudius Arch. Pap. vii, pp. 35 ff., V. Aur. 17. 4, 

Zos. 1 47. Murdered by members of his staff a. 275 (March 23, Bull. 
Soc. Ant. 1965, p. 153) Arch. Pap. vii, pp. 35 ff, V. Tac. 2. 4, V. Aur. 35. 

5-36, Zos. 1 62, Aur. Viet. Caes. 35.8, Aur. Viet. Epit. 35. 8. His wife was 

Vlpia Severina. 

PIR2 D 135. 

IVLIVS A VRELIAJ\fVS 7 v.c., consularis Campaniae 

?352/354 or? 392/394 

‘v.c. cons. Camp.’ Unpublished inscription from Puteoli, text com¬ 

municated by R. Duncan-Jones, dated under an emperor whose name 

was later erased, perhaps Eugenius 5 or possibly the Caesar Gallus (a 

photograph appears to show traces ofe nobilissimo Caesari ’). 

Aurelias ? IV 

Wife of FI. Eunomus v.p. vi 31981 =iLC7 292 coem. S. Agnetis. 

Aurelius 1 archiater (East) L III 

Archiater, who had been with the comitatus for some time CJ vii 

35. 2 (286 Feb. 21, pp. Nicomediae). 

AVRELIVS 2 v.c., legatus (proconsulis Africae) ?IV 

^4wrelio .et.o M. w.cc. legatis suis vm 24590 

Carthage (made up from several fragments). 

AVRELIVS 3 v.p. L III/TV 

6 SiacrrjtioTorros, patron ofTomiAE 1963,172 Tomi (MoesiaInferior). 
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AVREL1VS 4 v.c. ?IV 

Aurelio v.c. av. . BOTH 1924, p. 191 n. 8 marble fragment from 
the Hill of St Louis, Carthage. 

Aurelius 5 officialis (in Cappadocia II) a. 382 

6 aos crrpo(TicbTr|S3 mentioned in a letter to Olympius 10 (praeses 
Cappadociae Secundae) Greg. Naz. Ep. 140 (a. 382). 

AVRELIVS 6 v.c. IV/V 

Aurelius vir clarissimus vm 17411 —ILAlg. 1 8 Hippo Regius. The 
letter forms are said to be of late date. 

Fl. Aurelius 7 protector domesdcus (West) IV/V 

prot(ector) domesticus, died aged 50, a Christian, commemorated by 
his libertus Argutio v 6226 =7LCF 468 Milan, in the Church of San 
Vitale. 

Vlpius Aurelius 8 v.e., dioecetes (Aegypti) 278 

6 Kp&Ticrros 6ioikt]ttis P. Oxy. 1409, dated 278 March/April. 

Flavius Aurelius Achilles 

Aurelius Achilleus 

M. Aurelius Aelianus 

Aurelius Aetherius 

Aurelius Agricolanus 

Aurelius Almacius 

Aurelius Ammonius qui et Ampelius 

Aurelius Ammonius 

Aurelius Antiochus 

C. Matrinius Aurelius Antoninus 

Aurelius Antonius 

Aurelius Apion 

Aurelius Apollinaris 

*3* 
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M. Aurelius Apollinarius 

Aurelius Aristeus 

T. Claudius Aurelius Aristobulus 

Aurelius Arpagius 

Aurelius Asclepiades 

Aurelius Asyncritius 

L. Iulius Aurelius Septimius Vaballathus Athenodorus 

Aurelius Victor Augentius 

Aurelius Augustianus 

Aurelius Baia 

M. Aurelius Buzes 

Aurelius Calemerus 

M. Aurelius Maus. Carausius 

M. Aurelius Carinus 

M. Aurelius Carus 

L. Aurelius Catullinus 

Aurelius Celsinus 

Aurelius Arcadius Charisius 

Aurelius Claudianus 

M. Aurelius Valerius Claudius 

Aurelius Prudentius Clemens 

Aurelius Concordius 

Aurelius Crescentio 

M. Aurelius D. 
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Aurelius Da. . . 

M. Aurelius Decimus 

G. Aurelius Valerius Diocletian us 

M. Aurelius Diogenes 

Aurelius Agapitus Dracontius 

M. Aurelius Dubitatus 

Aurelius Etherius, see Aurelius Aetherius 

Aurelius Fabius Faustinus 

Aurelius Faustus 

Aurelius Felicianus 

Aurelius Festivus 

M. Aurelius Fidelis 

Aurelius Firminianus 

Aurelius Firminus 

Aurelius Flavius 

Aurelius Florus 

M. Aurelius Fortunatus 

Aurelius Frontinus 

Aurelius Gaius 

Claudius Aurelius Generosus 

Aurelius Agathus Gennadius 

Aurelius Gentianus 

Aurelius Germanianus 

Aurelius Germanus 
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Aurelius Gerontius qui et Apphous 

Aurelius Gordianus 

Aurelius Cornificius Gordianus 

Aurelius Gorgonius 

Aurelius Gregorius 

Aurelius Hatena 

Aurelius Helladius 

Aurelius Heraclianus 

Aurelius Heraclides 

Aurelius Hermodorus 

Aurelius Hermogenes 

Aurelius Herodes 

Iulius Aurelius Septimius lades 

Aurelius Ianuarius 

Aurelius Innocens 

Aurelius Isidorus 

M. Aurelius Sabinus Iulianus 

Aurelius Iulius 

M. Aurelius Iulius 

Aurelius Iustinianus 

Iulius Aurelius Auxon Leonidas signo Carradius 

Aurelius Leontius 

T. Aurelius Litua 

Iulius Aurelius Septimius Malchus 
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Aurelius Marcellinus 

Aurelius Marcellus 

Aurelius Marcianus 

L. Aurelius Marcianus 

Aurelius Marcus 

Aurelius Marinus 

M. Aurelius Marinus 

M. Aurelius Marius 

M. Aurelius Valerius Maxentius 

Aurelius Maximianus 

M. Aurelius Maximianus 

M. Aurelius Valerius Maximianus 

Aurelius Maximinus 

Aurelius Mercurius 

Aurelius Mimenius 

Aurelius Mucianus 

M. Aurelius Nemesianus Olympius 

Aurelius Nestor 

M. Aurelius Numerius Numerianus 

Aurelius Victor Olympius 

M. Aurelius Paconius 

Aurelius Petrus 

Aurelius Pi. . . nus 

Aurelius Plutarchus qui et Atactius 
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Aurelius Priscianus 

M. Aurelius Probus 

M. Aurelius Processanus 

Aurelius Proculinus 

Aurelius Proculus 

Aurelius Pro teas 

M. Aurelius Consius Quart us iunior 

Aurelius Quintianus 

M. Aurelius Claudius Quintillus 

Aurelius Quirinius 

Aurelius Reginus 

Aurelius Romanus 

M. Aurelius Rufinus 

Aurelius Sabiuianus 

Iulius Aurelius Salmes 

Aurelius Sarapion 

Aurelius Satuminus 

M. Aurelius Sebastianus 

Aurelius Senecio 

Aurelius Sempronius Serenus signo Durpius 

Aurelius Severus 

Aurelius Si.. . .us 

Aurelius Valerius Sogous qui et Olympianus 

M. Aurelius Stephanus 
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Aurelius Superinus 

L. Aurelius Avianius Symmachus signo Phosphorius 

Q,. Aurelius Symmachus signo Eusebius 

M. Aurelius Nerius Symmachus 

Aurelius Valerius Tullianus Symmachus 

Aurelius Symphorus signo Acholius 

Aurelius Theodorus 

Aurelius Theodotus 

M. Aurelius Tiberianus 

Aurelius Tiro 

Aurelius Valens 

Aurelius Valerius Valens 

Aurelius Valentinianus 

M. Aurelius Valentinianus 

Aurelius Valentinus 

M. Aurelius Vah Valentinus 

Aurelius Valerinus 

M. Aurelius Valerius 

M. Aurelius Vasefanes 

Aurelius Verecundus 

M. Aurelius Veteranus 

Aurelius Victor 

M. Aurelius Victor 

Sex. Aurelius Victor 
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Aurelius Victorianus 

Aurelius Vincentius 

M. Aurelius Vincentius 

Iulius Aurelius Septimus Vorodes 

Aurelius Vrsinus 

Aurelius Xenon 

M. Aurelius .. . .lius 

Aureolus usurper (in Italy) 268 

He was of humble birth from Dacia Sync. 717; served in the army 

under Valerian SHA, V. trig. tyr. 10. 14 and defeated the usurper 

Ingenuus in 260 Zon. xii 24; apparendy served under Gallienus in 

Illyricum from 261 to 267, perhaps as commander of cavalry Zos. 1 
40. 1 (T6vTfjsiTnrouTrdoTi5f^yo0p8vov),Zon. xh24(tcov paaiAiKcov linrcov 
(ppovrioTTis); defeated the usurper Macrianus in Illyricum in 261 
V. Gall. 2. 6-7, V. trig. tyr. 11. 2, 12, 13-14, 14. 1, 15- 4, Zon, xii 24; 
served as general in Illyricum V. Gall. 3. 3, 5. 6, V. trig. tyr. 11. 1 
(Illyricianos exercitus regens); probably in 267 sent to North Italy to 

guard the passes against Postumus V. Gall. 4. 6, 7. 1, V. trig. tyr. 11. 3, 

Zos. 1 40, 1 (stationed at Milan), Aur, Viet. Caes. 33. 17 (cum per 

Raetias legionibus praeesset). 

Assumed the purple in 268 shortly before Gallienus’s murder Zos. 1 

40. 1, Aur. Viet. Caes. 33, 17, V. Gall. 14. 6, V. trig. tyr. n. 1. For his 

coins, see R1C v2, p. 589. 

Surrendered to Claudius after being defeated, and was killed by 

Claudius’s troops Zos. 1 41, Aur. Viet. Caes. 33. 18-20, Aur. Viet. Epit. 

32. 4, 33- 2, 34. 2, V. Claud. 5. 1-3, V. Aurel. 16, 1-2, V. trig. tyr. 11. 4. 

PIE? A 1672. 

A VSOXIAXVS v.c. L IV 

Owner of estates in Asia adjoining those of Eutropius 2 Symm. Ep. 

m 53 (date unknown). 

* \A VS 0 XI VS!* 1 governor of Osrhoene 31 o 

Governor at Edessa in 310 F. C. Burkitt, Martyrdom of Habbib the 

Deacon 3, 5 = Euphemia and the Goth, p. 113 (for the date, see pp. 29-30; 

for the name, see p. 175). 
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Ausonius 2 M IV 

First child of Ausonius 7, died in infancy Aus. Par. xn, Ep. xix 4. 

Ausonius 3 L IV 

Grandson of Ausonius 7 who addressed two poems to him Ep. xxi 

(Genethliacon) and xxii (Protrepticon). 

He was the poet’s first grandson Protrept. 37; his mother was Ausonius’s 

daughter Protrept. praef., his father was Thalassius 3 and] his uncle 

Hesperius 2 Protrept. 44 proconsul genitor, praefectus avunculus. He 

must therefore have been brother ofPaulinus 10 of Pella. 

His birthday fell on Sept. 13 Genethl. 21; the Genethliacon was addressed 

to him on his nineteenth birthday Genethl. 20. 

AVSONIVS 4 ?provincial governor (East) 392 

Held an ocpx'n Lib. Ep. 1047 (a. 392). 

Iulius Ausonius 5 PPO Illyrici 377 

Full name Aus. Par. hi title, Epiced. tide. 

Born at Vasates Aus. lectori 5, Epiced. 4 but lived at Burdigala 

Epiced. 4; he was a curialis of both cities Epiced. 5-6. He was a doctor 

Epiced. 1, Par. in 13, lectori 13, cf. Marcell, demed. praef. 2, 25.21. He 

spoke Greek better than Latin Epiced. 9-10. 

ppo illyrici Plate 377: praefectus magni nuncupor Illyrici Aus. 

Epiced. 52; the date is perhaps fixed from a comparison of Epiced. 45 

with the careers of Hesperius 2 and Thalassius 3 (apparently the latter 

was already proconsul but the former not yet PPO); he may have died 

about this time, since he seems never to have known of Hesperius’s 

prefecture. However, in Epiced. 41-2 his son Ausonius 7 is styled 

‘praefectus Gallis et Libyae et Latio’; if historically accurate, this 

would indicate that Iulius Ausonius knew of his sons’ extended pre¬ 

fecture and so was still alive late in 378; the date of his prefecture mi ht 

then be as late as 378. 

He was brother of Iulius Callipio, Claudius Contemtus, Iulia 

Catafronia and Iulia Veneria; his wife was Aemilia Aeonia; he was 

father of Avitianus 1, Decimius Magnus Ausonius 7, Iulia Dryadia 3 

and Aemilia Melania 3. See stemma 8, pt I. 

FLAVIVS IVLIVS AVSONIVS 6 v.p., praeses Augustamnicae 

341-342 

Pap. 1-2 Oxyrhynchus; 1) P. Oxy. 87; 2) P. Oxy. 1559; 3) P- Harris 65 

provenance unknown. 
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Full name Pap. 1-3. 

5iaormoT6rrou f^yeiJLovos AuyoucrrapviKris Pap. 1-3. 341 Nov. 12 Pap. 3; 

342 May 5 Pap. 2; 342 Pap. 1. 
Presumably CTA xn 1. 34 £ad Auxentium praesid(em) Augitftamni- 

cae\ dated 342 April 8, should read £Ausonium\ 

Decimius Magnus Ausonius 7 Poet. PPO Gall. Ital. et Afr. 

378-379, cos- 379 

Full name MSS heading oi Mo sella and Caesares\ Ausonius elsewhere. 

Son of Iulius Ausonius 5 and Aemilia Aeonia, born at Burdigala 

probably c. 310, he first of all practised for a while at the bar, then 

became professor of grammar for thirty years and was then summoned 

to the imperial court to teach Gratian Aus. Praef. 1 7-34. 

gomes and qsp a. 375-6 (under Valentinian I and Gratian): £ cuius 

(sc. Gratian) ego comes et quaestor’ Aus. Praef. 1 35; ‘quaestor ut 

Augustis, patri natoque crearer ’ Ep. xxn 90;£ tot gradus nomine comitis 

propter tua incrementa congesti: ex tuo merito te ac patre principibus 

quaestura communis5 Grat. Act. n 11;£ quaestor ’ Par. iv 31. While quaes¬ 

tor he received Symm. Ep. 1 13 (written to him 376 Jan. 1 on receipt of 

Gratian’s first despatch to the senate, perhaps drafted by Ausonius 

himself) and Symm. Ep. 1 23, and wrote Aus. Ep. xm. 

ppo galliarvm a. 377-8: he probably became PPO before his 

father did Epiced. 41-2. 52 and therefore held office in late 377 (see 

(see below), but not until Iulius Ausonius was already dead (cf. Epiced. 

45 £huius ego et natum et generum proconsule vidi\ i.e. Hesperius is 

not yet PPO); Hesperius was his colleague by 378 Jan. 21 CTh 115.8; 

Ausonius received CTh vui 5. 35* (dated 378 April 20). 

ppo galliarvm italiae et africae a. 378-9: this office must have 

been granted after Cl. Antonius vacated Italy (i.e. not before 378 

Aug. 18), when Ausonius was appointed by Gratian PPO over Gaul, 

Italy and Africa with his son Hesperius as his colleague Aus. Praef. iv 

35-6£ et culmen honorum, praefectus Gallis et Libyae et Latio5: Epiced. 

41-2 £ad summum columen pervenit honorum, praefectus Gallis et 

Libyae et Latio5; Ep. xxii 91 ‘praefectura duplex’; Grat. Act. n n 

£ tui tantum praefectura beneficii, quae et ipsa non vult vice simplici 

gratulari, liberalius divisa quam iuncta; cum teneamus duo integrum, 

neuter deside rat separatum’; Par. rv 31. While PPO he received Symm. 

Ep. 1 18, 21. Presumably he retired before 379 Dec. 3 when Siburius 

was PPO Galliarum, Hesperius continuing as PPO Italiae. The 

passage in Grat. Act. vm 40 £agant et pro me gratias voces omnium 

Galliarum quarum praefecto hanc honorificentiam (viz. the consulship) 
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detulisti5 may refer to the time when he was PPO Galliarum, but 

perhaps stresses the Gauls only because, Ausonius himself being a 

Gaul, the appointment was particularly welcome there. 

consvl prior a. 379 with Q. Glodius Hermogenianus Olybrius PPO: 

Fasti} Rossi 1 281-4, Aus. Praef. iv 37-8 ‘et prior indeptus fasces 

Latiamque curulem, consul, collega posteriore, fui5, Efi. xxii 91-3, 

Par. iv 31-2. He received congratulations from Symmachus Ep. 1 20, 

22 and himself wrote the Gratiarum Actio in gratitude for the honour. 

He received Symm. Ep. 1 13-43, of which Ep. 37 and 38 congratu¬ 

lated him on receiving some office, though it is uncertain which. He 

was brother of Avitianus 1, Iulia Dryadia and Aemilia Melania; his 

wife was Attusia Lucana Sabina and his children Ausonius 2, Decimius 

Hilarianus Hesperius 2 and a daughter (unnamed) who married Val. 

Latinus Euromius and then Thalassius 3. See stemma 8. 

On retirement after his consulship, Ausonius returned to Burdigala 

and lived on the near-by estate he inherited from his father Aus. Dom. 

1, cf. Ep. xxvii 90 ff. (his estates lay ‘in Novaro pago5). He was in 

Trier in 383 Aus. Ep. xx title ‘pater ad filium cum temporibus tyrannicis 

ipse Treveris remansisset et filius ad patriam profectus esset5. 

Still alive in 393 Aus. Ep. xxvii-xxxi. 

See further P-W 11 2562-80. 

Ausonius Nemesianus 

Auspicius vir praefectorius (West) ?c. 376/380 

‘ Praefectorius vir5, owner of estates near Sens, asked for help from 

St Martin twenty years before the latter’s death (probably 396/400) 

Sulp. Sev. Dial. 111 7. 1, The title is probably honorary. 

He had a son called Romulus Sulp. Sev. Dial. 111 7. 5. 

Autonius Iustinianus 

Autronius Iustus 

Autronius Tiberianus 

PETRONIA AVXENTIA c.f. IV/V 

c.f., Christian ILCV 159 coem. S. Callisti. 

Auxentius 1 notarius under Licinius (late in reign) E IV 

t\v 6e trapa tcov £1x1900/00$ Tcp pacnAei AiKivicp OTpccTEUcra|Ji£vcov tcov 

UTToypacpEcov toutou yevo^ievos, ou$ 6t\ voTaplou$ ‘PcopiaToi KaAoucn Suid. 
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s.v. Au^evtios; he later became bishop.of Mopsuestia Suid., Philos t. v 2. 

His brother was.Theodorus, bishop of Tarsus, Suid. 

A VXENTIVS 2 praeses Augustamnicae 342 April 8 

CTh xii 1. 34a; probably should be ‘Ausonius5 (v. Flavius Iulius 

Ausonius). 

Auxentius 3 advocate 357 

rhetor, advocate (tt)v ektcov 5ikcov TrpocroSov), visited Egypt in 357 

Lib. Ep. 595, 596 (a. 357). 

Auxentius 4 ? doctor 364 

Possibly a doctor Lib. Ep. 1192 (a. 364). 

A VXENTIVS 5 v.p., governor (praeses) of Cilicia, before 384; 
later v.c. 

v.p., governor (praeses) of Cilicia (before 384): while in office, he 

built a bridge over the Sarus at Adana Hell. iv, p. 74 = IGR 111 887 

(Adana) ovtcos cfft apErftf, A0£evtie, Kal to5e GaOpia Ssipiaaflai iroTanoO 

XeiHEploiai Spopoig apprjKTov Kprj TriSa cnSripoGeToicn Ge^eiAois cov urrep 

EupElriv l^eTavucrcjas 65ov, cf. vv. 9-10 ccut6s (6iTOTapi6$) tt|v5e ye<pupocv 

avaa)(bpiEVos TEAeaacrGai T]yeu6vo$ iriGo! toO Siaar^oTorou. 

v.c. a. 384 Symm. Rel. 25-6 (he was architect of a bridge and a 

basilica at Rome shortly before 384, and was involved in charges of 

misuse of funds, cf. Cyriades). 

Probably identical with the Auxentius v.c. who restored a shrine of 

Diana at Rome, and therefore a pagan vi i24=D 3258. PIR2 A 1683. 

Auxilius grammaticus M IV 

c Grammaticus5, lampooned by Ausonius (Ausilium, codd.; Auxilium, 

Scaliger), Aus. Epigr. 73. 

Iulius Aurelius Auxon Leonidas signo Carradius 

Auxonius 1 PPO Or. 367-369 

corrector tvsciae a. 362 Jan. 17 CTh vm 1. 6a. 

vicARivs asianae dioeceseos a. 366s (MSS 365) Oct. 6 CTh XII I. 

69“ 
ppo orjentis a. 367-9: in 367 succeeded Saturninius Secundus 

Salutius 3 as PPO through the influence of Clearchus 1, and dis¬ 

played great efficiency in supplying the army during the Gothic 

war of 367-9 Eun. V. Soph. vii 5. 9, Zos. iv 10. 4; banished Eunomius a 

142 



BACCHEIVS 

supporter of the usurper Procopius 4 to Africa Philost. ix 8; 367s 

Sept. 1 CTk x 16. ia; 368 Sept./3<5g Aug. CTkx 23. ia (data indictione 

xii); 368s (370 MSS) Nov. 12 CTkxizq.. 2a; 368 Nov. 18 CTk vn 6. 2a; 

368 Dec. 13 CTk x 20. 4*; 368s Dec. 29 (369 MSS) CTk v 1, 2a; 

369 May 3 CTk vn 4. 15“; no date CTk v 15. 21a; he died in 369 and 

was succeeded by Domitius Modestus 2 Zos. iv n. 4, Philost. ix 11. 

AVXONIVS 2 proconsul Asiae 381 July 30 

CTk xvi 1. 3“. 

Axilius Iunior 

Q. Axilius Vrbicus 

Axiochus 1 L IV 

Son of Musonius 2, brother of Musonius 3 and Antiochus 10 Zos. V5. 

2. Possibly to be identified with Axiochus 2. 

AXIOGHVS 2 ?proconsul of Asia ?L IV 

Built an aqueduct at Assus and conferred benefits on other cities 

Antk. Pal. ix 679 = jHell, iv, p. 70. He might have been proconsul but 

could also have been a private benefactor; the verses are not dated, 

but are not Christian (v. 2 TrapaorEixcov, cos 0e6s) . He may be identical 

with Axiochus 1. 

Axius Paulus 

TYRIVS SEP TIM I VS A^I^VS v.p. 260/268 

v.p., cur(ator) r(ei) p(ublicae) at Falerii xi 3089, 3091-2 Falerii, all 

dated under Gallienus; apparently also curator operum xi 3091. His 

cognomen and the name Tyrius suggest that he was of Phoenician 

origin. 

CLAVDIVS B. v.p., rationalis (Aegypti) III/IV 

6 SiaaripoTOTos kocOoAikos, husband of Claudia 3 IGR11215 Thebes. 

M. Maecius Memmius Furius Baburius Caecilianus Placidus 

Baccheius Geron musicologist E IV 

Author of Eiacrycoyf] Tey^ris poucriKffc, written under Constantine Mus. 

Scr. Gr. pp. 283-316 (Tbnr.); see Jan, P-W 11 2790-2. 
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Bacchylus M/L III 

Father of Iulianus 4 Ps.-Jul. Ep. 184. 

Bacurius • MV M vacuus 394 

King of the Iberians, he entered the Roman service Ruf. HE 1 n} 

Soc. 1 20. 20, cf. Amm. xxxi 12. 16, Zos. iv 57. 3 (who wrongly says 

‘eAkcov pev ’AppEvIas to y£vo$’). Perhaps related to Aspaeures. 

tribvnvs sagittariorvm a. 378: at the battle of Adrianoplc. were 

‘sagittarii et scutarii, quos Bacurius Hibcrus quickuu time regebat ct 

Cassio’ Amm. xxxi 12. 16. 

dvx palaestinae a. 378/94: cum nobLsc.uiii Palacstini tunc limitisdux 

in Hierosolymis satis unanimiter degcret Ruf. HE i 11 ; TrpoTepov pev fjv 

pacriAicTKos alpf)pcov • Ocrrepov 5£ ‘Pcopalois TrpocjEAScbv, Ta^tapxos tou iv 

TTccAaiarivT] crrpcmcoTiKou Kcniarri Soc. i 20. 20. 

gomes domesticorvm a. 378/94: Bacurius gciilis ipsius rex et apud 

nos domesticorum comes Ruf. HE in. 

MAGISTER MILITVM VAGANS (?) a. 394: with GailUlS aild Silul llC 

commanded the barbarian contingents in the cuinpaign against 

Eugenius Zos. iv 57. 3; he fought at the battle of the Frigiclus Ruf. 

HE 11 33 (styled ‘dux’), Soc. v 25. 13 (styled crrpcrrnAccTT|$) and was 

killed Zos. v 58. 3; Socrates 1 20. 20 states that' pet6c t aura (sc. after his 

Palestine command) cnpocTri Accra v, tov kcttoc Maftpou tou Tupdvvou 

ttoAepov tco pacnAei GeoSocricp cruvriycovicrccTO hut this is probably a 

mistake for Eugenius. 

He is mentioned in Lib. Ep. 1043-4 and received Ep. iodo (where his 

military skill is praised), all written in 392. He is described its a Christian 

and highly praised for his piety and courage by Rufinas HE 1 11,11 33, 

but Libanius evidently regarded him as a pagan Ep. io(io; praised for 

his courage and high character by Zosimus iv 57. 3. 

Badius Macrinus 

L. Baebia Sallustia Crescentilla 

BAEBIANVS >.c. L IV/E V 

vir clarissimus’, his son was acquitted on some charge by the senate 

Symm. Ep. in 41 (undated); clarus superbo Veriorum nomine et 

consulari Baebianus sanguine ipse est potentis larga Christi gratia 

Paul. Nol. carm. xxxm 6-7. No further details of his antecedents are 

known. His wife was called Apra, Paul. Nol. He was a Roman senator 
and a Christian. 
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L. Baebius Celsus 

Aurel(ius) Baia ducenarius protector (East) L III/E IV 

duc(enarius) prot(ector), brother of Aurelius Victor io hi 141651 

Heliopolis (Syria). 

Bainobaudes 1 Scutariorum tribunus 354 (“?357) 

c Scutariorum tribunus3, sent by Constantius to Constantinople in 354 

to watch Gallus Amm. xiv n. 14 (the Scutarii was a schola palatina, cf. 

Not. Dig. Or. xi 4-5; Occ. ix 4-5. 8). In 357 ‘Bainobaudes tribunus et 

Valentinianus postea imperator3 were prevented from ambushing some 

German raiders by Celia, a tribune under Barbatio; the latter accused 

them of inciting die troops under his command and ‘abrogatapotestate 

ad lares rediere privati3; Amm. xvi 11. 6-7. 

Bainobaudes 2 Cornutorum tribunus 357 

‘Cornutorum tribunus3, in Gaul a. 357 Amm. xvi u. 9 (captured 

islands in the Rhine from the Alamanni with ‘auxiliares velites3), 

xvi 12. 63 (killed at the battle of Strassburg); the Cornuti was an 

auxilium palatinum Not. Dig. Or. vi 50, Occ. v 158. 

Balamber king of the Huns c. 370 

Led attack on the Ostrogoths of Ermanaricus c. a. 370 Jord. Get. 

130. 

L. Septimia Pataviniana Balbilla Tyria Nepotilla Odaenathiana 

ARRIVS BALBINVS v.c. ? III/IV 

v.c., honoured Isis x 3800 Capua. PIR2 A 1093. 

Nacvius Balbinus Aquilinus 

Manius Acilius Balbus Sabinus 

Balchobaudes armaturarum tribunus (West) 366 

c Armaturarum tribunus, magniloquentia socordi coalitus3, he 

retreated during a battle against the Alamanni ‘prope Catelaunos3 in 

366 Amm. xxvii 2. 6 (the armaturae was a scholapalatina, cf. Not. Dig. 

Occ. ix 6; Or. xi 9). 

Balio, see Vallio 

j po IO 145 



BALLISTA 

Ballista PPO (under Macrianus) 260-261 

‘Praefectus5 of Valerian, under whom he campaigned with success 

against the Persians SHA, V. Valer. 4. 4, V. trig. tyr. 12. 1, Zon. xii 23. 

After Valerian’s capture he persuaded Macrianus and his sons to 

seize the throne V. Gall 1. 2-3, V. trig. tyr. 12. 3-12, 14. 1, and served 

as ‘praefectus’ under Macrianus V. Gall. 3. 2, V. trig. tyr. 14. 1, 18. 13 

(wrongly called i I'mrapxos} Zon. xii 24). 

Remained in the East with Quietus, with whom after Macrianus’s 

defeat he was overthrown and killed, probably by Odenathus V. trig, 

tyr. 14. 1, V. Gall. 3. 1-2, Zon. xu 24; the statement that he killed 

Quietus and seized the throne for himself is probably wrong V. Gall. 

3. 2. 4, V. trig. tyr. 15. 4, 18. PIR2 B 41. 

P. Balsamius Sabinianus 

Bappo 1 tribunus (in Raetia) 355 

‘Tribunus, ducens Promotos’, led a Roman recovery in Raetia in 

355 after Alamannic victories Amm. xv 4. 10; the Promoti was a senior 

Lexillatio palatina Not. Dig. Or. v 28, Occ. vi 44. 

Bappo 2 PVR 372 Aug. 22 

CTh vi 4. 21 ad Bapponem p.u.; the law deals with the senate of 

Rome. 

Barachus philosopher L IV 

Philosopher, ‘familiaris’ of Symmachus, who recommended him to 

Ausonius some time between 370 and 379 Symm. Ep. 1. 29. 

* \BARBARVS\* praeses of Corsica and Sardinia 304 

Native of Corsica, appointed praeses over Corsica and Sardinia in the 

twentieth year of Diocletian Passio S. Saturnini martyris Calaritani 

(=ASS Oct. xni, pp. 297, 3; 304, 1; 306, 3 ff.; 307, 10) (in October), 

De S. Gavino martyre Turritano (=ASS Oct. xi, p. 560, 2) (October), De 

martyribus Turritanis Propto et Januario (=ASS Oct. xi, p. 563, 2) 

(October), Acta S. Devotae (=ASS Jan. 11, p. 770, 1, 3) (January), De 

S. Simplicio (=ASS May in, p. 456) (May). 

Barbarus Pompeianus 

Barbatio Mag. Ped. 355~359 

comes domesticorvm of Gallus Caesar a. 351/4: comes, qui sub eo 

(sc. Gallus) domesticis praefuit Amm. xiv 11. 19, dum domesticos 
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BARDIO 

protectores sub Gallo regeret Caesare, proditor erat et perfidus Amm. 

xviii 3. 6, qui in eum iamdiu falsa composuerat crimina Amm. xiv 11. 

24; Libanius Ep. 436 speaks of him as having held an important office 

at Antioch (tgov neylorcov ETreordreis). He was apparently succeeded by 

Lucillianus 3 and went to Constantius, who sent him to arrest Gallus at 

Poetovio on his journey westwards, from where he conducted him to 

Pola Amm. xiv 11. 19 ff. (styled comes in §19), Philost. HE iv 1 (tt]V 

crrpOTnyiKqv ex°°v 

magister peditvm a. 355-9: Barbatio post Silvani interitum (in 355) 

promotus ad peditum magisterium Amm. xvi 11. 2; in 356 he was 

ordered to operate in Gaul with 25,000 men in support of Julian, but 

proved uncooperative Amm. xvi 11. 2. 6-8. 12, Lib. Or. xviii 49 ff., 

and sent false reports against Julian Amm. xvi 11.7 magister peditum 

ignavus et gloriarum Iuliani pervicax obtrectator, 15; defeated by the 

Alamanni, he retreated to Rauraci and returned to Constantius’s court 

Amm. xvi n. 14-15, cf. xvi 12. 5 and 16; in 358 Raetia was invaded by 

the Juthungi, ‘ ad quos repellendos cum valida manu missus Barbatio, 

in locum Silvani peditum promotus magister, ignavus sed verbis 

effusior’ Amm. xvn 6. 2; while magister peditum he received from 

Libanius Ep. 436 (a. 355), 491 (a. 356) (congratulations on his victories) 

and also Ep. 556, 576 (a. 357); in 359 Arbitio obtained an indiscreet 

letter written by Assyria, Barbatio Js wife, and both were condemned 

and executed Amm. xvm 3. 1-4, cf. xiv 11. 24; he was succeeded by 

Vrsicinus 2 Amm. xviii 5. 5, cf. xx 2. 1. 

He is described by Ammianus xvm 3. 6 as ‘subagrestis adrogantisque 

propositi, ea re multis exosus quod et dum domesticos protectores sub 

Gallo regeret Caesare proditor erat et perfidus et post eius excessum, 

nobilioris militiae fastu elatus, in Iulianum itidem Caesarem paria 

confingebat crebroque detestantibus bonis sub Augusti patulis auribus 

multa garriebat et saeva5; he was apparently granted the property of 

Silvanus or part of it Amm, xvm 3. 2. 

Barchalba tribunus (East) 366 

‘ tribuno, quem per saevissima bella iam inde Constanti temporibus 

notum, necessitas in crimen traxerat, non voluntas’; with Florentius 4, 

accompanied Procopius in flight after their defeat at Nacolia; they 

surrendered Procopius to Valens, but both were executed Amm. xxvi 9. 

8-10. 

BARDIO conies (at Eastern court) 345 

gomes of Constantius II, wrote inviting Athanasius to return to 

Egypt in 345 A than. Hist. Ar. 22. 
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He was an imperial eunuch (cubicularius) and semis to have held high 

office Athan. Ep. ad Jov. ad jin.; he may have preceded Eusebius i i as 

PSG. 

Barsumas, see Rost Sohunum 

Barzimeres Scutariorum tribunus (East) c. 374-377 

Scutariorum tribunus Amm. XXX 1. 11, xxxi 8. 9; sent c. 374 with 

Danielus by Valens {cum sagittariis millc succiuctis et lcvibus’ to 

recapture the Armenian king Papa after his flight from Tarsus, tried 

unsuccessfully to ambush him near the Euphrates and later accused 

him to Valens of using magic to escape Amm. xxx 1. 11-17; killed by 

the Goths at Dibaltum in Thrace in 377 when caught pitching camp 

‘cum suis Cornutisque et aliis peditum numeris* Amm. xxxi 8. 9-10 

(described as ‘eruditus pulvere militari rector1). The Saitarii was a 

schola palatina Not Dig. Or. xi 4-5, Occ. ix 4 -5. 8. 

Basianilla L IV/E V 

Wife of Candidianus 3, probably a widow when she met Palladius in 

405 Pall. Hist. Laus. 41. 

Basilianus Macedonius 

Basilina mother of the emperor Julian, died 332/333 

Wife of (Iulius) Constantius 7 and mother of the emperor Julian, of 

noble birth Amm. xxv 3. 23 Basilina matre iam indc a maioribus 

nobili; (unnamed) wife of Iulius Constantius and daughter of a PPO 

( = Iulius Iulianus 35) Lib. Or. xviii 8-9. She was still young when 

she died a few months after the birth of Julian Jul. Afisop. 35211. She 

was a Christian and bequeathed lands to the Church at Ephesus Pall. 

Dial. p. 83 (G-N.), Phot. BibL 96; earlier she had favoured the Ariaus 

Athan. Hist. Ar. 5. 

The town of Basilinopolis in Bithynia was named alter her by Julian 

A.C. Oec. 11 1. 418. 

Basilius 1 mcmorialis 351 

Present as a shorthand writer at the trial of Photinus at Sirmium in 

351 Epiph. adv. Haer. 71. 1. 

BASILIVS 2 proconsul Achaiae M IV 

Addressee of two orations by Himerius Or. xlvi els tous frnpou- 

XeOovTocs xai eis tov catfmrarov BaaiAeiov, Or. xlvii els BaofAeiov 

TTocvcxdnvaiois apxoudvou tou earpos. 
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His father was a consul Him. Or. xlvi 8 & Trcrrpos uttcttou pAdarrujia, 

and lived in the West Or. xlvi i i ; Basilius was himself probably of 

Western origin Or. xlvi 8 ocorfip. . icnrfpios, His father may have been 

Val. Maximus 49 (cos. 327) who was in turn presumably a relative of 

Val. Maximus Basilius 48 (PVR 319-23). 

He is perhaps to be identified with Maximus 17 (PVR a. 361-2) or 

perhaps his brother, and may be father of Basilius 3 (see stemma of the 

Valerii). 

Basilius 3 PVR 395 

He was a Spaniard Zos. v 40. 2 (cited below). 

gsl (West) a. 382-3: 382s (MSS 379) Oct. 14 CTh iv 20. ia pp. 

Romae; 383 June 16 CTh xii 1. ioia pp. (MSS dat.) Romae; 383 

Aug. 31 CTh. xi 30. 40*; novissime relatus in caelum germanus (sc. 

Gratian) clementiae tuae, cum ipsum Basilium c. v. haberet adpositum, 

qui personis iudicum non pepercit, primiscrinios urbani officii, quorum 

sollicitudo per successiones exigenda curaverat, vel solvendo nomini 

vel edendae rationi fecit obnoxios (concerns the area vinaria of Rome) 

Symm. Rel. 34. 6. 

pvr a. 395: 395 March 5 CTh vh 24. ia dat. Med. 

He was chosen by the senate to go with Iohannes (Vol. 11) as 

ambassador to Alaric in 408 Zos. v 40. 2-4 BorcnAElou, to y£vo$ 

HAkovtos ££ ’ipfjpcov, Cmdpxou 6’ ocelot TmpriiiEVOu. 

He was perhaps son of Basilius 2, rather than identical with him. 

Basilius 4 L IV 

Dedicatee of Servius’s De Arte Donati. Perhaps identical with 

Basilius 3. 

Gallonius Basilius 5 a. 268 

Sent to Claudius at Ticinum with the imperial insignia by the dying 

Gallienus in 268 Aur. Viet. Epit. 34. 2. PIR2 G 49. 

Basilius Donatianus 

Valerius Maximus signo Basilius 

Bassaeus Astur 

M. Bassaeus Astur 

Bassiana sister of Aristaenetus 2 L IV/E V 

Daughter of Bassianus 2 and Prisca 2, she was born in 364 Lib. Ep. 

1292 (a. 364); she was therefore sister of Aristaenetus 2. 
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BASSIANA 

Possibly to be identified with Bassiana, a noble Christian lady at 

Constantinople to whom John Chrysostom wrote a letter Ep. 43. 

Bassianus 1 brother-in-law of Constantine 316 

Husband of Anastasia 1; brother of Senecio 1; Constantine proposed 

making him Caesar in Italy, but Licinius refused; Senecio 1 then 

incited him to revolt against Constantine, but he was arrested and 

executed on Constantine's orders; Anon. Val. 5. 14-15. 

Bassianus 2 notarius (East) 371 /372 

Involved in the treason trials at Antioch in 371-2, when his property 

was confiscated Amm. xxix 2. 5 tunc et Bassianus, praeclaro genere 

natus, notarius militans inter primos, quasi praenoscere altiora conatus, 

licet ipse de qualitate partus uxoris consuluisse firmaret, ambitioso 

necessitudinum studio, quibus tegebatur, morte ereptus patrimonio 

opimo exutus est. His father was Thalassius 1 (PPO 353) Lib. Ep. 1364, 

1380, cf. 1404; his brother was Thalassius 2 Lib. Ep. 1364, cf. 330. He 

married Prisca 2 (the daughter of Helpidius 4 (PPO Or. 360-1) and 

Aristaenete) Lib. Ep. 1156, 1292, 1380, 1409, 1490, in 363^. 1448. He 

had been married before Lib. Ep. 786 (a. 362). His grandmother was 

Bassiana Lib. Ep. 231, 626, 1409 and he had a son Aristaenetus 2 Ep. 

1081, 1087 and a daughter Bassiana Ep. 1292. Spectatus 1 was his 

uncle Ep. 352. He was also a relative of Libanius, whose pupil he had 

been Ep. 155, 1364, 1380, 1490. His first teacher was Cleobulus 1 Lib. 

Ep. 155. He was probably a Christian Lib. Ep. 1364 (his house was a 

converted temple). 

*!BASSIANVS!* 3 ?prefect of Egypt 379 

praeses Excerpta Barbari s.a. 379 (Chron. Min. 1, p. 297). 

BASS IA NVS 4 v.p. rationalis (rei privatae), at Rome 384 

‘virum perfectissimum rationalem Bassianum5 Symm. ReL 41. 2; he 

was one of several Rationales augustissimae domus5 before whom a 

protracted dispute over a will was heard. 

Bassidius Lauricius 

Bassus 1 cos. 262/266 

consvl posterior with Dialis: xm 3163. The consulship, not in the 

Fasti, was in the Gallic empire under Postumus; for the date, see 

E. Birley, Roman Britain, pp. 60-1. PIR2 B 79. 
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Bassus 2 cos. sufF. 283 

Named as suffect consul in 283 with Diocletian Chron. Pasch. s.a., 

Syncellus p. 725, 4 fF. PIR2, B 80. The correct date could be 284. 

3 legatus (in Moesia InFerior) 303 

BAaaos Afiycrros, at Durostorum Acta Dasii (Anal. Boll xvr (1897), 

pp. 11 fF.). If genuine, possibly legatus Aug. pr. pr. Moesiae Inferioris. For 

the date, see Anal Boll, xvi, p. 8. 

4 governor in Thrace c. a. 304 

praeses, at Heraclea in Thrace, during the persecution of Diocletian 

Pass. S. Philippi (=Ruin.2 pp. 441-4 and ASS Oct. ix, pp. 545-8). His 

successor was Iustinus 1. 

BASSVS 5 primicerius notariorum 358 

He was the superior of Spectatus 1 Lib. Ep. 358 (a. 358) and of 

Honoratus 3 Lib. Ep. 358, 359, 366 (all 358); as they were notaries he 

must have been head of the notaries, i.e. primicerius notariorum. 

His son Calliopius was a pupil of Libanius from 356 to 358 Lib. 

Ep. 359, 366 (358), 467 (356). He also had another son Lib. Ep. 

482-3. 

Bassus 6 rhetor 363 

Rhetor, visited Palestine in 363 Lib. Ep. 1442 (a. 363). 

BASSVS i (v.c.) LIV 

Son of FI. Iulius Catervius v.c. and Septimia Severina 1 c.f., died 

aged 18 ix 5566 =ILCV 98c Tolentinum (Picenum), Flende iaces in 

Basso iterum defuncte Catervi. Occidit ore genus nomine posteritas. 

Tu medius gemma et germanis clausa metallis. Morte tua fractum est, 

Basse, monile pium. Octavus decimus vix te susceperat annus. Ocius 

eripitur quod placet esse Dei. He was a Christian. 

BASSVS 8 vir spectabilis 396 

cvir spectabilis5 Symm.i?/MV36 (a. 396); £vir clarissimus5 Symm.^. 

iv 48 (after 395). He owned property in. Africa Symm. Ep. iv 48 and 

near Arles Symm. Ep. ex 20, 24 (a. 399). 

Received Symm. Ep. ex qo, 24; mentioned in Symm. Ep. 1 72 

(c. a. 380), iv 36, 48. 
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[VAL)ERIVS ADELFIVS BASSVS 9 v.c., consu(laris Venetiae 
et Histriae) 383/392 

Valtrio Adelfio Basso v.c. consulariAE 1934, 236 Aquileia (Venetia), 

under Valentinian II, Theodosius and Arcadius. 

Perhaps son of L. Valerius Septimius Bassus 20. The name ‘Adel¬ 

phius5 may indicate a connection with Clodius Celsinus Adelphius 6. 

He was perhaps father of Valerius Faltonius Adelphius v.c. et in(lustris) 

AE 1954, 180 (Vol. 11). Cf. stemma 9. 

ANICIVS BASSVS 10 v.c. IV/V 

Anici Bassi v.c. vi 31943 =xv 7155 bronze tablet. 

Anicius Auchenius Bassus 11 PVR 382-383 

Inscr. 1-8 Campania: 1-2 Beneventum 1) ix 1568, 2) ix 1569; 

3) x 518 Salernum; 4) x 3843 Capua; 5) x 5651 Fabrateria Vetus; 

6) x 6656 = 0 5702 Antium; 7) xrv 2917 = 0 1263 Praeneste; 8) D 8984 

=AE 1892, 143 Naples. Inscr. 9-10 Rome: 9) vi 1679=0 1262, 

10) vi 32073; Inscr. ii) xiv 1875=0 1292 Ostia; Inscr. 12) CIG 2597 = 

Inscr. Gret. iv 314 Gortyn (Crete) (in Greek). 

Full name Inscr. 1-2, 4, 6-9,11; to be restored 3, 5, 1 o; Anicius Bassus 

Inscr. 12, Symm. ReL 34. 7; Auchenius Bassus Symm. ReL 20. i, 26. 2; 

Bassus elsewhere. 

v.c. Inscr. i-2, 4, 6—115 Symm. ReL 23, 25, 33, 34; XairrrpoTaros 

Inscr. 12; v.c. et inlustris Symm. ReL 26. 2; vir inlustris Symm. ReL 20. 

His career is recorded in Inscr. 9: v.c., quaestori candidate, uno eodem- 

que tempore praetori tutelari;(a) proconsuli Campaniae;cb) praefecto 

urbi;(c) trini magistrates insignia facundiae et natalium speciosa luce 

virtutis ornanti, qui claritatem generis patemis avitisque fastorumpaginis 

celebratam inimitabilium in rem publicam mentor (um) prae propria 

laudis industria reddidit auctiorem; prosapiae lumini aeque diserto ac 

nobili; provisione efficacia vigors eloquentia egregia moderatione prae- 

stanti; in ipso flore iuvenilis aetatis frugem maturae auctoritatis. 

(a) this combination of offices is not otherwise known; it was 

evidently regarded as a single magistracy (‘trini magistrates’). 

(b) 379/382 Nov.: proconsul Campaniae vice sacra iudicans (or 

similar) Inscr. 1-2, 6; proconsul Campaniae Inscr. 4, 7-8; dvdOrrcrros 

KaiuTcrvlas Inscr. 12; a. 379/383 Inscr. 6; undated 1-2, 4, 7-8, 12. He 

repaired baths at Antium Inscr. 6; called ‘provisor eiusdem provinciae5 

Inscr. 7; praised for ‘circa provinciales praeclara providentia5 Inscr. 8. 

(c) 382 Nov. 22 CTh 1 6. 8 ad Bassum p.u., dat. Med.; Inscr. 8 

praefecto urbis; ? in office after 383 Aug. 25 Symm. ReL 20. 1 (‘pro- 
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BASSVS 11 

decessor meus5, sent a report to Valentinian II (perennitati vestrae) 

about the new carruca of the PVR, presumably after Gratian’s murder), 

Rel. 23.4-7 (‘ v.c. Bassi ex praefecto urbi’, his acts were examined in 384 

for alleged criminal conduct), Rel. 26. 2 (his acta referred to the dispute 

between Cyriades and Auxentius over the building of a bridge), Rel. 34. 

7 (he had investigated the alleged debt to the area vinaria); he is 

possibly to be identified with the unnamed predecessor of Symmachus 

as PVR in Rel. 25. 3 (sent a relatio on the affair of Cyriades and 

Auxentius) and Rel. 33. 2 (heard various appeals, including one con¬ 

cerning a suarius). He is probably the ‘iudex5 Bassus, a Christian (‘olim 

catholicam fidem venerans), who tried and aquitted the Luciferian 

bishop Ephesius on a charge of heresy Coll. Avell. 2. 84-5. 

He was a Christian Inscr. 11 (cited below). Coll. Avell. (see above), 

Prud. c. Symm. 1 558-60 non Paulinorum non Bassorum dubitavit 

prompta fides dare se Christo, stirpemque superbam gentis patriciae 

venturo attollere saeclo (if this refers to Anicius Auchenius Bassus). 

His father and a grandfather had both been consuls Inscr. 9; his father 

was perhaps Amnius Manius Caesonius Nicomachus Anicius Paulinus 14 

(cos. 334) and his grandfather Amnius Anicius Iulianus 23 (cos. 322). 

His wife was Turrenia Honorata and he Jhad several children 

Inscr. 11 Anicius Auchenius Bassus v.c. et Turrenia Honorata c.f. eius 

cum filiis Deo sanctisque devoti ; two of their children were presumably 

Anicius Auchenius Bassus cos. 408 (Vol. 11) and Tyrrania Anicia 

Iuliana 3. He is called ‘restitutor generis Aniciorum’ Inscr. 7, Inscr. 5 

(where his name has to be wholly restored) and perhaps Inscr. 1 (where 

* Aniciorum gentis' seems a possible reading for the end of line 6); this 

is obscure, but might mean that he was adopted into the gens Anicia, the 

male line being exinct, and assumed the names Anicius Auchenius (if 

so, he is not likely to be identical with L. Valerius Septimius Bassus 20, 

who still bore that name in his urban prefecture a. 379/83); it might on 

the other hand mean that he was the sole survivor in the male line of 

the Anicii until he married and had sons; his contemporary Sextus 

Petronius Probus, who is styled ‘Anicianae domus culmen5 vi 1753 = 

D 1267, married into the family and had sons who were probably born 

before Bassus* s inscriptions were set up; it seems likely, therefore, that 

Bassus’s description must refer to his direct descent, and not to either 

adoption or marriage into the family. See stemma 7. 

Native, and patron, of Beneventum Inscr. 1 erected ‘restitutori 

patriae iam inde ab origine patrono’ by tht plebs Beneventana \ patron of 

the regio Esquilina (of Beneventum or Rome?) Inscr. 2 praestantissimo 

patrono et in omnibus singulari eximium munus et peculiare praeter 

ceteros honores insigne Regio Esquilina recte factorum omnium memor 

153 



BASSVS 11 

locavit (this inscription was erected after he became proconsul of 

Campania, but before his urban prefecture); patron of Fabrateria 

Vetus Inscr. 5; cpatronus originalis5 of Naples Inscr. 8 (this must mean 

that his ancestors had been patrons of Naples, not that he was a native 

of the city, see Inscr. 1). 

He is praised for his eloquence Inscr. 9 (cited above). 

Caesonius Bassus 12 cos. 317 

Full name P. Columbia inv. 173 (= Historia xvi (1967), p. 252); to be 

restored Pap. Roll, vm 20, 21; elsewhere Bassus. 

consvl posterior a. 317 with Ovinius Gallicanus PVR: Fasti, 

P. Columbia inv. 173, P. Roll. vm 20, 21, Stud. Pal. xx 284, P. Isid. 123, 

P. Giss. 1 102; they did not assume office in the West until 17 February 

Chron. Min. 1, p. 67 ‘consules quos iusserint dd.nn. Aug.; ex die xiu kal. 

Mart. Gallicano et Basso5, but were already recognised in Egypt on 

January 8 P. Thead. 57. 

Presumably the son of L. Caesonius Ovinius Manlius Rufinianus 

Bassus 18. 

* !Cerronius Bassusl* 13 a. 272 

Received a letter (probably fictitious) from Aurelian in 272 con¬ 

cerning the slaughter at Palmyra SHA, V. Aur. 31.5* PIR2 C 679. 

Iunius Bassus 14 PPO 318-331, cos. 331 

Inscr. 1) vi 1737=/LC7 59; 2) Milanges d’Arch. et d’Hist. (ficole franq. 

de Rome) 74 (1962), pp. 607 ff. Aqua Viva (Etruria). 

Full name Inscr. 1-2, P. Strassb. 143, £#7685, P. Lond. 111, p. 232 n. 978; 

to be restored PSI 767, Pm Oslo 11 41, P. Vindob. Bos. 9; Bassus elsewhere. 

ppo a. 318-31: v.c., praefectus praetorio per annos xmi Inscr. 2 (set 

up in 364, after his son’s death, see below); his office probably ended in 

331 and therefore began in 318. 320 March 18 CJ vn 57. 7a; 320 (or 

326) July 18 CTh xvi 2. 3“; 320 Aug. 18 CJ 1 51. 2a; 326 March 8 

CTh h 10. 4a; 326 April4 CTh 1x8. 1 (MSS vie. Italiae); 326 Sept. 25 

OTxvi 5. 2+; 329s (MSS 313) Oct. 1 CJ 1 22. 3“; 330 June 20 CTh n 

26. 2 (MSS p.u.); 330 (MSS 317, 331s) Sept. 24 CTh 1 16. 2+ pp. 

Karali; 331 Feb. 28 CThiv 8. 7*; 331 Aug. 21 P. Oxy. 990; 331 Oct. 20 

CTh 1 5. 3«; 331 Nov. 29 P. Bad. n 28; 331 Dec. 6 P. Lond. n. 978. His 

successor, either L. Papius Pacatianus 2 or Valerius Maximus 49, was 

in office in 332. 

consvl prior a. 331 with FI. Ablabius 4 (PPO): Fasti, Rossi 1 39, 

Inscr. 1-2, P. Oxy. 990, P. Lond. n. 978, SB 7685, P. Strassb. 1 43, P. Oslo 

11 41, PSI 767, P. Vindob. Bos. 9, P. Bad. 11 28. 
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Father of Iunius Bassus signo Theotecnius Inscr. 2. Possibly Christian, 

he built a basilica at Rome on the Esquiline Inscr. i ‘ Iunius Bassus v.c., 

consul ordinarius, propria impensa a solo fecit et dedicavit feliciter’ 

Perhaps identical with the Bassus who was patron of Publilius Optatianus 

Opt. Porph. xxi 14 ‘sed rursum Bassus nunc prodere carmen imperat’ 

Iunius Bassus signo Theotecnius 15 PVR 359 

Inscr. 1) Melanges d'Arch, et d’Hist. (ficole fran£. de Rome) 74 (1962), 

pp. 607 ff. Aqua Viva (Etruria); 2-3 under Vatican 2) vi 32004 = 

D 1286 = Rossi 1 141, 3) AE 1953, 239. 

Full name Inscr. 1; Iun. Bassus 2; Bassus Amm.; Bajjwj 3. 

Born a. 317 June (see below). His career is on Inscr. 1: v.c., comiti 

ordinis primi,(a) vicario urbis Romae,(b) praefecto urbi iudici sacrarum 

cognitionum.(c) 

(a) and (b) Not otherwise recorded. 

(c) Fie died in office 359 Aug. 25 Inscr. 2 Iun. Bassus v.c. qui vixit 

annis xlii men(ses) 11 in ipsa praefectura urbi neofitus iit ad deum; he 

died soon after his appointment Amm. xvii 11. 5 Romae Artemius 

curans vicariam praefecturam pro Basso quoque agebat, qui recens 

promotus urbi praefectus fatali decesserat sorte. 

His father was Iunius Bassus 14 Inscr. 1. He died aged 42 and was 

a Christian also, being baptised, probably, on his deathbed Inscr. 2 

(cited above). Inscr. 1 was set up on 364 July 18 in a room of a large 

villa near Aqua Viva, presumably one of his own. Inscr. 2 (see above) 

and Inscr. 3 (verses in his praise) were both on his sarcophagus. 

M. Magrius Bassus 16 cos. 289 

consvl prior a. 289 with L. Ragonius Quintianus 3: Fasti, x 3698 = 

D 4175 Baiae, x 4631 Cales (Fasti). 

Pomp(onius) Bassus 17 PVR ?27o/27i, cos. 259, 271 

Name and career given on vi 3836 = 31747 =IGxiv ioj6=IGRi 137: 

. .p. nop7r(cov(cp) Bctaa[cp/ .] Touyevous Aaii[Trp(oTarou)l /urra]Tcp 

Sis cbpS(ivapkp), E7rd[pxco] / ‘P<hiJiTi5,(e)Trpopay((aTpcp) Tr[oVTup(lKcov)],(d)/ 

§ttccvop0(gotq) TrdaT|[s ’lTaA(las)],(c) / kop(iti) (3aaiA(ECOs),(b) c5cv0(u- 

Trdrcp)... .{a) 

His full name was possibly Tzb(erius) or E7<2v(ius) Pomponius Bassus. 

His wife was Pomponia Cratidia. 

consvl posterior a. 259 with Aemilianus: Fasti. 

(a) proconsvl, perhaps of Africa, after 259. 

(b) comes avgvsti, presumably Gallienus or Claudius. 

(c) CORRECTOR TOTIVS ITALIAE, perhaps C. 268/9. 
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(d) PROMAGISTER of the pontijices, an important priesthood at 

Rome. 
(e) pvr; he is omitted from the list of prefects in the (.'Aim and 

presumably therefore held the office bridly within a year, The date is 

probably close to his second consulship and he may have held office 

in 270 between FI. Antiochianas and Postuinius Varus or in 271 

between Varus and Antiochianus PVR n. 

gonsvl ii posterior a. 271 with Aurelianus Aug,: AE 1906, 128, 

D 5°56- 
He wasprinceps senatus under Claudius Ciothicus Aur. Viet. Epit, 34.3 

‘sententiae in senatu dicendae primus Ponipnnius Bassus \ 

Possibly son of (Pomponius) Bass us PIR1 P 32 B and grandson of 

Pomponius Bassus PIR1 P 525. He was presumably a relative of 

Pomponia Vmmidia. 

L. Caesonius Ovinius Manlius Rufinianus Bassus 18 

PVR ?a«rJt eos. n ?28s 

Inscr. 1) Akt. IV Congr. Epigr. (1964), p. 41 and plate 1964, 

223 Atella (Campania); 2) x i687 = D 1206 Naples; 3) AE 1945, 21 

Rome (under St Peter’s). Cf. PIR1 C 212. 

Full name Inscr. 1; L. Caesonius L. f. Quirina Quintus Rufinus 

Manlius Bassus (sic) 2 (one MS copy only); L. Caesonius L. I*. Manlius 

Bassus 3. His career Inscr, 1: c.v., cons(vl) puntif(kx) maior;(0) 

PONTIf(ex) DEI SOLIS ;(u) SALIVS PALATINVS ;lml PRAKFECTVS VRIUS;(11 

GOMES AVGG., IVDEX SAGRARVM GOGNITIONVM VICE JAKSARIS SINE 

APPELLATIONEM (sic) GOGNOSGENDI INTER EISGVM KT PRIVATIS (sic), ITEM 

INTER PRIVATOS ROMA ET IN PROVING(lA) AFRICA;(k) KI.KOTVS A DIVO 

PROBO AD PREStdfiNDVM IVD(lGIO) MAG(NO);(J) PROCO(n)s(VI.) PROVIN- 

g(iae) afrig(ae) tertivm;(1) gvrat(or) col(oniak) c:artiiao(inien- 

SIVM) LEG(ATVS) PROVING(lAE) AFRIC(Ae) ;ARTHAtr(lNlKNSls) ;(B) 

GVRAT(OR) ALBEI TIBERl(s) ET GLVACARVM (sic) SAC(RAE) \{t) 
gvrat(or) r(ei) p(vbligae) venevent(anorvm) (sic) ;(e) i»rakt(or) 

gand(idatvs) ;(d) qvaes(tor) gand(idatvs) ;(c) sevir tvrmae dkdv- 

GENDAE;(b) TRIVMVIR KAPITALIS.1*1 

(a)-(b) These offices, like the rest of the vigintiviratc, arc not later 

recorded. 

(c)-(d) Also Inscr. 2. 

(e) Also Epigraphica xxix (1967), 19 (see Addenda in Vol. m). 

(f) His first consulship (suffect, see below) must have preceded this 

office, which was consular. See Epigraphica xxix (1967), 19. 

(g) His (presumed) father (see below) was proconsul Africae in 

c. 239, but it is very unlikely that Bassus could have hold the post so 
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early. None of the known proconsuls of the mid third century seems to 

be a relative under whom he might have served. 

(h) Presumably while he was legate. 

(i) I.e. for three years. 

(j) I.e. 276/82, perhaps c. 280 (see k); the indicium magnum was 

perhaps a court of appeal at Rome, composed of senators (see G. 

Barbieri, Akt. IV Congr. Epigr. pp. 44-6). 

(k) The two Augusti must be either Carus and Carinus (a. 283), 

Carinus and Numerianus (a. 283/4), or Diocletian and Maximian 

(a. 286/305); one of the former pair seems likely, after (j), and the date 

of these appointments will be 283/4. 

(l) This office is not given by the Chron. 354; the list of city-prefects 

is probably complete from 286 onwards, when the dates of entry to and 

departure from office are frequently given, and Bassus’s prefecture will 

therefore have fallen within one of the preceding years, i.e. 284 or 285. 

See Fasti, which suggest a date in 285. 

(m) and (0) Also on Inscr. 2-3. 

(n) Not before Aurelian. 

(p) His name is not among the coyisules ordinarii of the time, and he 

must therefore have been consul suffect twice. The first must have been 

before (f) (see above); the second was possibly in 285, contemporary 

with his urban prefecture. Pie could be identical with Bassus 2 if the 

latter’s consulship with Diocletian is rightly dated to 284. He is called 

‘consularis5 on Inscr. 3. 

He will have been son of L. Gaesonius Lucillus Macer Rufinianus 

PIR2 C 209 and grandson of C. Caesonius Macer Rufinianus PIR2 C 210 

who married Manilia Lucilla PIR1 M no. His son was presumably 

Caesonius Bassus 12. See slemma n. 

Septimius Bassus ig PVR 317“319 

Full name Chron. 354, CTh 1 2. 3; Bassus elsewhere. 

pvr 317 May 15-319 Sept. 1 Chron. 354; he was absent at court 

from 318 July i3~Aug. 13, when Iulius Cassius 2 deputised for him 

Chron. 354; his laws: 317 June 6 CThxi 30. 7a; 317s (MSS 316) Dec. 3 

CTh 12. 3a; 318s (MSS 317) March 10 CTh ix 10. 2a; 318s (MSS 321/ 

4) May 23 CTh ix 16. 3“; 318s (MSS 319) Oct. 7 CTh vm 12. 4“; 

318s (MSS 319) Oct. 12 CTh 11117. ia; 318s Dec. 19 (MSS 321 May 19/ 

20) CTh 11 6. 3a + CTA v 1. i« + CJm 36. 26+ + CTA xi 35. ia; 319 

March 29 CTh xi 30. 8a; 319 May 11 CTh ix 12. i+; 319 June 19 CJ11 

12. 22a; 319 July 15 CTh iv 9. 1+ + CJ vii 19. 7+; 319s (MSS 315) 

July 25 CTh 11 16. 2+; pp. Romae 319 Oct. 6 CTh ix 10. 3*; cf. CTh v 

1. 2 constitutio divi Gonstantini ad Bassum praefectum urbis emissa. 
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L. Val(erius) Sept(imius) Bassus 20 PVR 379/383 

L. Val. Sept. Bass us v.c., praef. urb. vi 1 184*-= I) 78* under Gratian, 

Valentinian and Theodosius; L. Val. Sep... vi 37132 undated. Both 

inscriptions were found in the Roman forum. 

He is not to be identified with Anicius Auchenius Bassus 11, who 

might have changed his name by adoption into thc^/ur.4fiicifl, since L. Val. 

Sept. Bassus was so called in his urban prefecture whereas Anicius 

Auchenius Bassus already bore that name when proconsul of Campania. 

Possibly grandson of Septimius Bassus 19 and father of Valerius 

Adelphius Bassus 9; the name of his son may indicate that he married 

a daughter of Clodius Celsinus Adelphius 6. The name of Valerius 

Faltonius Adelphius (Vol. 11), perhaps his grandson, may also indicate 

such a connection. See stemma 9. 

Tarracius Bassus 21 PVR after 374 

Inscr. 1) vi i7G6<2 = vi 31894 = 0 6072 Basilica Julia. 

Full name Amm., I?iscr. 1. 

In 368/71 he and his brother Camenius 1 were involved in charges 

of poisoning but were acquitted Amm. xxviii 1. 27 Tarracius Bassus 

postea urbi praefectus et frater eius Camenius. 

pvr, after 374: ex auctoritutc Tarraci Bassi v.c. praef. urbi. Inscr. 1 
fragment of municipal regulations issued by him; similar fragments, 

possibly his also, V131893 . ./raef. urbi, vi 10099 =vi 31899 (name and 

office lost). His date is uncertain, but was after 374, since Amniianus 

mentions it but does not devote a notice to it. 

His brother was Camenius Amm. (see above); the name suggests that 

the brothers were connected with the Ceionii Iuliani. Of. stemma 12. 

... us Bassus 22 PVR ? III/IV 

Herculi/.. .us Bassus praefectus vi 275. Possibly identical with 

one of the Bassi 17-21 (he was a pagan). 

Florius Baudio ducenarius protector (West) L III/E IV 

vir ducenarius protector, ex ordinario leg(ionis) 11 Ital(icae) Divi- 

t(ensium), served 25 years, died aged 40, father of Val. Vario (who was 

optio in the same legion), a pagan xi 4787 =D 2777 Spoletium (Umbria). 

He apparently enlisted at fifteen and rose to be centurio ordinarius of his 

legion before being made protector. Perhaps a member of Constantine’s 

comitatus in Italy in 312; a detachment of legio 11 Italica may have been 

stationed permanently at Divitia during the tetrarchy and accompanied 

Constantine I into Italy in 312 P-W xh 1474 (Ritterling). 
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*!BAVDVS\* governor in Thrace ?c. 319/324 

rjyencov at Pleraclea, Adriaaople and Beroe under Licinius during a 

persecution of the Christians Passio xl mulierum martyrum (=Anal. Boll 

xxxi (1912), pp. 194-209). The date is presumably in the latter years 

of Licinius. 

Flavius Bauto Mag. Mil. (West) c. 380-385, cos. 385 

Full name D 1264, P. Gen. 69; elsewhere Bauto (rarely Baudo Joh. Ant 

fr. 187, Eun. fr. 53, Zos. iv 33. 1, 53. 1). 

magister militvm c. 380-5; Gratian sent him with an army to assist 

Theodosius, probably in 380 (since Theodosius had left Macedonia for 

Constantinople), against the Goths Zos. iv 33. 1 BauScovi t<£ orpcnTiycp 

touttiv (= crrpaTidv) uapaSous, db KaiJAppoyaarriv auvfrrenyev, Eun. fr. 

53 SeuTepaycovicrrfis (sc. Arbogastes) Tuyxdvcov BccvScovos, Joh. Ant. fr. 

187 BccltScovos, toO TrpisrpcmocvoOToOpao-iAeOcyavTOSTfivoTpcn-O'rreSap- 

XiKfiv ^ouerfav £7nTpcnr£vTos, Zos. iv 53. 1 BauScovi u'TroorpoaTiyETv uttA 

rpcmavou paaiAsOovTOs TETcrynEvos (sc. Arbogastes), Philost. HE xi 6 

crrpOTriyfqc 5£ Kcrra rqv T<rrrep{av Sionrpeyas. He was accused by Magnus 

Maximus 39 of inciting the barbarians to attack him in 383/4 Amb. 

Ep. 24. 4. 6 in quo te (sc. Maximus) fefellit Bauto, qui devotionem 

imperatori exhibuit suo?, 7 quos immisit barbaros Bauto comes?, 8 et 

quid mirum si hoc Bauto fecisset, Transrhenanus genere, cum tu 

(Maximus) miniteris imperio Romano barbarorum auxilia et turmas 

translimitanas? In 384 he opposed St Ambrose on the subject of the 

Altar of Victory Amb. Ep. 57. 3 lecti sunt libelli mei in consistorio, 

aderat amplissimus honore magisterii militaris Bauto comes et Rumo- 

ridus, et ipse eiusdem dignitatis gentilium nationum cultui inserviens 

a primis pueritiae suae annis. 

consvl a. 385 with Arcadius: Fasti, Rossi 1 354, 356, 358, D 1264, 

D 1288, D 8375, AE 1906, 84, AE 1924, 129, AE 1925, 84, P. Gen. 69, 

x 4490, xiv 2934, Aug. c. Litt. Petil. in 25, 30, Symm. Ep. iv 15. 

He died before 388, since by then he had been succeeded by 

Arbogastes Zos. iv 53. 1, Joh. Ant. fr. 187. 

He was a Frank Zos. iv 33. 2 &n<pco 6e (sc. Bauto and Arbogastes) 

fjeroev Opdcyyoi tA y£vo$, Amb. Ep. 24. 8 cTransrhenanus *, cf. Philost. 

HEx 16 6 6e pdppapos [xkv fjv to yEvos; the statement in Joh. Ant. fr. 187 

that Arbogast was Bauto’s son is unconfirmed elsewhere and is probably 

an error. Ambrose’s remarks in Ep. 57 (see above) perhaps imply that 

he was a Christian. His military qualities and contempt for wealth are 

praised Zos. iv 33. 2. He left a daughter Eudoxia (Vol. 11) who later 

married the emperor Arcadius Philost. HE xi 6; she appears to have 
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been an only child and by 395 l»ad 80nc t0 livr iu th<’ lun»c ofoncofthc 
sons ofPromotus in Constantinople /.os. ' ;{• It uui\ be intoned that 

Bauto and Promotus had been intimate friends. He re >cl Symm. 

Ep. iv 15-16. 

BELAEVS governor of Arabia 3612-363 

A sophist Lib. Ep. 747 ffir\ Abyos ebs depheren -rife crqs dpxfls 4&os 

Tcbv Aoycov &v TTpb rrjs dtpXAS Elpydtjou, Ep. 819 at 8e t6v daro tou ttoci- 

6e\!/OVTOS Opovou TTpOS TOV ^T^tpou KUplOV f|KOVTa. 

governor OF Arabia a. 362-3: 00O ydp £<p eott| k6to$ ‘Apapiqt Lib. 

E/,.762 (a. 362); Ep. 747 (see above), 763 (fipycoirt, 77l> t^11 *• 3&)i 

Ep. 819 (see above) (a. 363). He was a zealous pagan, Ep. Hip. 

Belles African chief c. a. 374 

‘princeps Mazicum’, supporter of Firmus 3, arrested by Gildo and 

Maximus 39 together with Fericius Amin, xxix 5. a I; 'xceuted ib. 24. 

Bel(licia?) 33!)/3&> 

Wife of FL Arcadius 4 xiv 3416 = Rossi 1 147 Pracnestc. The name is 

very rare; perhaps she was an ancestor of Iunius Valerius Bellicius 

(Vol. 11). 

Bellovaedius tribun us (Last) 363 

Sent by Jovian with Victor 3 and others as hostage to the Persians in 

363; he and Victor were ‘insignium numcroruin tribuni' Amin, xxv 7. 

I3- 

Bemarchius sophist (at Constantinople) 340-342 

Native of Caesarea in Cappadocia, sophist, author of orations, 

meletae, and a history of the emperor Constantine Suitl. s.v. Bemarchius; 

in 340 he was official sophist at Constantinople in receipt of a large 

salary Lib. Or. 1 31; supporter of Constantius though a pagan Lib. 

Or. 1 39; plotted the death of Libanius in 342 after being worsted in the 

delivery of declamations by him Lib. Or. 139 ff. Referred to anonymously 

Lib. Ep. 206. 

Benedictus 1 official (West), before 379 

nunc te pro amico meo Benedicto oratum volo, quem gradu atquc 

honore militiae fortuna magis quam culpa privavit Symm. Ep. ix 1 

(c. 379, to Palladius 12); Benedicti.,. quem nulli obnoxium crimini 

fortunae iniquitas loco depulit et honore privavit Symm, Ep. iv 53 

(c. 379, to Florentinus 2). 
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Bencdictus 2 domesticus (West) IV/E V 

Bene diet us domesticus vm 22656 n. 24 (supellex plumbea). 

BENEDICTVS 3 v.c. IV/V 

locus Benedicti v.c. et Iulianetis c.f. vi 31960 =ILCV 137 (on a 

column in the old Basilica Vaticana; they were presumably Christians). 

FL. VIVIVS BENEDICTVS 4 v.p., praeses Tripolitanae 378 

Inscr. 1-4 Tripolitana: 1) IRT 103 Sabratha; 2) vm 10489 = 

iio24 = D 779 Gigthis; 3-4 Lepcis Magna 3) vm 12-bp. 921 = 

22671 = IRT 476 (MSS only), 4) IRT571. 

Full name Inscr. 1-3 (Fcl. Vivius 2; F. .vius or Fevivius 3); to be 

restored 4. 

v.p., praeses prov(inciac) Tripolitanae (or similar) Inscr. 1-3; to be 

restored 4; a. 378 June 9 Inscr. 4; a. 378 July 28 Inscr. 1; a. 375/92 

Inscr. 2-3. Inscr. 1 records the restoration of baths by him at Sabratha. 

Patron of Sabratha Inscr. 1; probably patron of Lepcis Magna Inscr. 4. 

BENIVOLVS magister memoriae (West) 385 

A zealous catholic, he resigned his office when asked by Iustina to 

draft a decree allowing Arian worship Ruf. HE n 16, Soz. vii 13. 5 ff, 

Gaud, praef. Magister memoriae, Gaud.; tunc memoriae scriniis 

praesidens, Ruf.; tov £tti toTs ypawJorrEOcn tcov {teoyedv tote tetoc/hevov 

Soz. The law was CTh xvi 1. 4 issued 386 Jan. 23. He was later one of 

the konorati of Brixia and Gaudentius bishop of Brixia addressed a 

number of sermons to him, Gaud, praef. 

Cocceius Bennianus v.c. M/L III 

6 KpdrioTos, son of Cocceius Iulianus Synesius 2 of Antioch IG xiv 

1347 Rome. PIR2 C 1215. 

FL. LEONTIYS BERONICIANVS v.c. praeses Thebaidos 

L IV/E V 

v.c. pr. Tebaci(dis) P. Lips 1 40 =Arch. Pap. hi 108 ff. Hermopolis 

(Thebaid); tlic editors date it by the hand. 

Besantinoos L III 

Father of Hclladius 1 of Antinoopolis Phot. Cod. 279 init.: cf. Gude- 

man, P-W vm 1. 98. 

Besarion advocate (Thebaid) 303 

oyoAacmKos 0. Tait n 2086 Thebes, dated a. 303 July 26. 
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Faltonia Betitia Proba 

Betitius Perpetuus signo Arzygius 

Bibulenius Restitutus 

Bitheridus military commander (Gaul) c. 372 

Bitheridum vero et Hortarium, nationis eiusdem (=Alamanni) 

primates, item regere milites iussit (sc. Valentinian I) Amm. xxix 4. 7. 

Possibly a tribune, like Fraomarius. 

M. Bitianus protector domesticus L III/E IV 

prot(ector) domes(ticus); son of F. Dinnius and T. Aur. Salvia; ni 

144124 Gumakovci (on the river Oescus, Moesia Inf.). 

BLESILLA 1 (c.f.) M IV 

Wife ofRogatus 1 and mother of Paula 1, she was descended from the 

Scipiones and the Gracchi Jer. Ep. 108. 3 See stemma 23. 

BLESILLA 2 (c.f.) L IV 

Daughter of Paula 1 and Iulius Toxotius 2, and sister of Eustochmm, 

Paulina 3, Rufina 2 and Toxotius 1 See stemma 23. 

She married the brother of Furia Jer. Ep. 54. 2 but was left a widow 

after seven months Jer. Ep. 22. 15; then after recovering from a grave 

illness she devoted herself to religion, being then aged twenty Jer. 

Ep. 38. 2. 5, 39. 1; she died within four months Jer. Ep. 39. 3. 

She knew Greek and Hebrew Jer. Ep. 39. 1. 

Also mentioned Jer. Ep. 30. 14; 39. 6-8; 66. 15; 108. 4. 

G. Blossius Iunianus Orontinus 

C. Bocius Cassianus Secundinus 

Tannonius Boionius Chrysantius 

Bonifatius 1 officialis of the PVR, then palatinus (West) 384 

Palatinus, qui hactenus in officio urbano militavit Symm. Rel. 23.8. 

Bonifatius 2 a veste sacra (West) ? IV/V 

iacet hiic Maura, coniux Bonifati a ve.ste sac.ra, quae prececessit in 

pace et fui secum annos xx (sic) xhi 3691 =ILCV 1326 Trier. The 

inscription is Christian in character, but the office of ‘a veste sacra’ is 
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not recorded in the late empire; the date may be early fourth century, 

but the inscription seems from the formulae and spelling to be later, in 

which case the office will be .a post in the sacrae largitiones Not. Dig. Or. 

xm 14, 28, Occ. xi 5, 94, CJ xn 23. 7. 13-15 or in the sacrum cubiculum 

(under the comes sacrae vestis) CTh xi 18. 1. 

Bonitus 1 ?general of Constantine 316/324 

Father of Silvanus 2 (licet patris quoque Boniti praetenderet fortia 

facta, Franci quidem.sed pro Constantini partibus in bello civili acriter 

contra Licinianos saepe versati) Amm. xv 5. 33. Possibly identical 

with Bonitus 2. 

Bonitus 2 praepositus legionis vii (in Moesia I) IV 

su(b) c(ura) Boniti pr(a)epositi l(egionis) vii AE 1910, 90 tile from 

Viminacium (Moesia Prima). The legio vii Claudia was still stationed 

at Viminacium in the early fifth century Not. Dig. Or. xli 31, where it 

was in the early empire. 

He could be identical with Bonitus 1. Moesia Prima lay within 

Constantine’s territory. 

Possibly identical with ‘Bonio p(rae)p(osito)5 at Tricornium in 

Moesia Prima AE 1934, 184a, d (brick-stamps). 

Bonosus 1 usurper in Gaul 276/282 

He was of British descent, son of a rhetor or paedagogus and a Gallic 

mother, and lived in Spain SHA, V. Firmi el al. 14. 1; he pursued a 

military career V. Firmi 14. 2 ‘militavit primum inter ordinarios, deinde 

inter equites; duxit ordines, tribunatus egit, dux limitis Retici fuit\ He 

was proclaimed emperor at Cologne, was defeated by Probus, and 

committed suicide V. Firmi 15. 1-2, 7. Probi 18. 5. For his coins, see 

RIC v2, p. 592. 

His wife was a Goth, Hunila, and he left two sons whom Probus 

spared V. Firmi 15. 3-7. 

PJR2 B 146. 

Bonosus 2 agens in rebus 359/361 

‘in rebus agens3, tooka document from Lucifer of Cagliari to Constan- 

tius Luc. Cal. Ep. 4 (CSEL xiv, p. 322). The date is from a reference to 

the magister officiorum Florentius 3. 

BONOSVS 3 praeses (twice), before 387 

Served in a palatine office, then became provincial governor twice, and 

in 387 was given responsibility for the financial side of the construction 
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of the Bridge of Theodosius unci the Basilica of St Paul at Rome 

Symin. Ep. iv 70 video cnim basilieae ptmtisqur ruliimrm recte ejuidem 

Bonoso praesidali viro esse mandataiu, Ep. v 7!) Doxiosn optimo viro et 

post militiam palatinam gemma adininistratiouis intrgritatc eonspicuo 

discussionem pontis ac basilicac novae praccptio augusta maiulavit. 

Flavius Bonosus 4 cos. 3.14, Mag. Equ. (East) 347 

Full name x 478 = 0 6114; Bonosus elsewhere. 

? magister (militvm) (West), ? v.p.: possibly named on brick-stamps 

from Pannonia Superior, in 4669a b, 11376a g, AIC 1955, i(i (‘Of. 

Arn. Bono. Mag.5); but cf. hi 143603 ad 1137!) (<=p. 2328) (‘Of. Arn. 

Bono, p.v_’), which, if the same, is before 344. 

consvl posterior a. 344 with FL Leontius 20 (PPO Or.): lie appears 

in the West only, and only up to April (or perhaps May IIA'V 3042) 

x 478=0 6114, xi 4030-2, Rossi 1 75—7, 79. In the Fasti, in all sources 

from the East and on all inscriptions from the West from June or later 

(e.g. xi 7788, Rossi 1 78, 80) the consul posterior is FI. Sallustius 7. 

magister eqvitvm (under Constantius II) a. 347: 347 May n 

CTh v6. 1“ dat. Hierapoli. 

FL. BONVS v.c., conies primi ord. et dux (ct praeses Arabiac) 392 

<D[A.] Bovou toO Aapnp(oTcirrou) k6h(itos) Kal 6ouk6s f| £i<[KA|r|C7(a 

£kt{ct0t) et(e)i crTT3/ Wadd. 2293*2 Kapra (Arabia) (a. 287 of the 

provincial era = A.D. 392/3); Tf|v dpxV, f| 1^(300 tt\v 'Apaplav ^TtoiriaEv 

Lib. Ep. 1035 (a. 392; letter addressed to Bonus); 6 xupios pou Bovos 6 

AanTTp(6Tcrro5) irpcbTou Tdy(pccTos) K6n(qs) Kal 8ou(£), 6p£as fipobv iv 

eipriv^ OGIS 613 Djasim (Arabia). He had been a rhetor and a success¬ 

ful teacher Lib. Ep. 1035. In the Nolitia Dignilalurn Arabia is governed 

by a v.sp. dux Arahiae who doubles as praeses and lias two ajficia, one for 

each function, Not. Dig. Or. xxxvii 36-51. 

Brachinus official of the comes Orientis 358/362 

Served under Modestus 2 (358/62) (t^s cn-paTElcts els ionv iKElvrjs 

BpoxTvos, 8iJ f\s to iroAAd Kal pEydAa Triirpcacral aoi Trap* f|pTv); with his 

brother-in-law Basilides he had property at Constantinople, which he 
visited in 363 Lib. Ep. 821 (a. 363). 

Brasidas notarius (East) 366 

Native of Cyrrhus Lib. Ep. 1074, cf. Ep. 889. 

On 366 Feb. 1 he brought to Alexandria Valens’s letter ordering the 

restoration of Athanasius Hist. Aceph. 16 notarius imperialis; this event 
is wrongly dated a. 365 in the Festal Index. 
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He was later a person of influence at court, when he received Lib. 

Ep. 889 (388), Ep. 1058 (392), Ep. 1074 and Ep. mi (393); in 393 he 

was closely associated with Rufinus PPO, Lib. Ep. nn. 

Briso military commander (East), before 378 

He died c£v dt<nrj Tqs t|XiKlas Kal ev Trj AanTTpoTriTi tcov Korra ttoAeijlov 

KCCTopQcondTcov’; possibly commander of a palatine unit or one of the 

palace corps—c ov Kal 6 paaiAeus avEKaA&rccTO Kai orpcmcoTai coSOpocvTo; 

a Christian, he died leaving a widow and children Bas. Ep. 302 (before 

378; a consolatory letter to his widow). 

Brittius Praetextatus signo Argentius 

*!Iunius Brocchus!* general in Illyricum 268/270 

‘Illyricum tuens’, under Claudius SHA, V. Claud. 8. 3-4. PIR2 I 

740. 

C. Mucius Brutianus Faustinus Antonianus 

Bruttia Aureliana 

Bruttius Praesens 

Bryonianus Lollianus signo Ctistius 

Bryonianus Iasonianus Seleucus qui et Anatolius 

Bulepliorus 1 rationalis summae rei 349 Feb. 14 

CJ hi 26. 7*; his office was probably diocesan, since the law deals 

with diocesan affairs of the res privata, cf. LRE in, App. 1, p. 346. 

Presumably related to Bulepliorus 2. 

B VLEPHQR VS 2 consularis Campaniae 364-365 

364 Oct. 5 CTh rx 30. 2* + xv 15. ia; 365 March 24 CTh viii 5. 24*. 

Possibly identical with 6frater meus Bulepliorus ’ mentioned in Symm. 

Ep. ix 116 (undated). Perhaps identical with or related to Bulephorus 1. 

M. C(a)ecilius Bumupal IV/V 

centenare/mufelthia/na Marci Ce/cili Bumu/pal ff sem/per dun- 

ban/em bucubuo/m salonem (sic) IRT 877 =AE 1950, 209 Sidi Ali ben 

Zaid (Tripolitana). The text is partly in Libyan and is obscure; 

Bumupal was evidently of local origin, possibly builder of the 

centenarium. 
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Helvidia Burrenia Modesta 

Burrenia Severa 

Helvidius Burrenius Severus 

Butherichus Mag. Mil. (per Illyricum) 390 

magister militvm per illyrigum a. 390: was killed at Thessalonica 

in a circus riot and his death provoked Theodosius to order a massacre 

of the Thessalonicans Soz. vn 25. 3 Bouflepiyou tou fiyoupevou tote tcov 

Trap5 MAAuplois orpcmcoTcov, cf. Ruf. HE n 18. Wrongly called ^Trapyos 

Zon. xm 18. The name suggests that he was a German. 

MARCVS AVRELIVS BV%ES v.p., praeses Cretae 293/305 

Inscr. 1-2) Inscr. Cret. iv 282-3 Gortyn (Crete). 

Full name Inscr. 1-2. 

6 SiaorinoTcnrog fiyepuhv Tfjs KprjTT|s Inscr. 1-2; a. 286/305 Inscr. 1 

(under Maximian); 293/305 Inscr. 2 (under Galerius Caesar). 

Egnatius Caeci... Antistius Luce. .. signo Aerius 

(VINICIVS?) CAE C ILIAN VS p.v., vicarius Italiae E IV 

P.V., BIS RATION(ALIS), VRBIS ROMAE ET AFRICAE; PRAEs(es) LVSITANIAE J 

gorr(ector) apvl(iae) et calab(riae); vic(arivs) praef(egti) per 

ital(iam); father of Vinicia Mardana (whose husband L. Nonius 

Verus 4 held office in Apulia between 317 and 324) xi 831 = D 1218 

Mutina. 

Possibly identical with ...ius Caed[lianus] .orae 

occisis Tau-vin 1407 Thignica, 293/305. 

M. Maecius Memmius Furius Baburius Caecilianus Placidus 

C. Memmius Caecilianus Placidus 

Caecilius 1 consiliarius (of the comes Africae) 364-c. 373 

‘ Consiliarius9 of Romanus (comes Africae 364-c. 373) and native of 

Tripolitana Amm. xxvni 6. 21; tortured by Hesperius 2 and 

Flavianus 15 in 377, he confessed to intriguing against Erecthius and 

Aristomenes Amm. xxvni 6. 28; accompanied Romanus to the 

imperial court Amm. xxvm 6. 29. 
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FL. A VIANIVS CAECILIVS 2 v.c., consularis Numidiae 

M/L IV 

v.c. cons. s(ex)f(ascalis) p(rov.) N(umidiae) ILALg. 11 629 =AE 1936, 

30 Constantina, undated but the formula suggests M/L IV. 

Caecilius Argicius Arborius 

M. Caecilius Bumupal 

Caecilius Candidianus 

L. Caecilius Firmianus signo Lactantius 

Caecilius Hermianus 

Caecilius Sever us signo Helpidius 

Caecilius Cromatius Ecdicius Triumphalis 

Publilius Ceionius Caecina Albinus 

Caecina Decius Albinus 

Caecina Sabinus 

Antonius Caecina Sabinus 

Caecina Tacitus 

Aulus Caecina Tacitus 

*! Caecinia Lolliana !* 

Caelestinus 1 historian L III 

Cited in SHA, V. Val. 8. 1 for the dubious claim that Gallienus’s half- 

brother Valerian was created Augustus. 

a. A TTIVS GRANIVS CAELESTINVS 2 v.c., curator alv. 

Tib. et cloac. urb. ? 312/324 

v.c., cur(ator) alv(ei) Tib(eris) et cloac(arum) s(acrae) u(rbis) 

vi 1143, a. 312/37, probably 312/24 (under Constantine I Cinvictus 

Aug.’). 

Probably descendant of Q,. Granius Caelestinus c.v., quaestor, senator 

splendidissimus IRT 532 (PIR2 G 209) Lepcis Magna (Tripolitana). 

Presumably father of Q. Attius Granius Caelestinus 3. 
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(Q.ATT)IVS GRANIVS CAELESTINVS 3 %c., consularis 

Baelieac 357 

357 Aug. 28 CTh ix 42. 3a; (L AUi Gnuii CaeUw/ini v. consularis 11 

1972 Malaca (Baetica), undated (text preserved in MSS only), 

Presumably son of Q. Attius Granins Caelcslinus 2, whose names lie 

apparently shared (probably not identical with him, since the gap 

between their offices is very wide). 

CAELI(? 75) curator aquarian ?E IV 

Caeli.... curator aquarum et Miniciae vi 37121 (found in the Forum 

Romanum with vi 37133 Versennius Fortunatus 6 and vi 36951 Q. FI. 

Maesius Egnatius Lollianus 5). 

The title was changed to consularis and the word Minicia dropped 

under Constantine. 

Caelius Censorinus 

C. Caelius Censorinus 

Caelius Felicissimus 

Caelius Hilarianus 

Caelius Ianuarianus 

L. Caelius Montius 

C. Caelius Saturninus signo Dogmatius 

Caelius Severus signo Thoracius 

C. FL Caelius Vrbanus 

Caesaria patrician (East) 372 

Trpos Koiaccpiw Tranrpudocv Bas. Ep. 93 (a. 372); the letter k about 

Holy Communion. Her identity is unknown. 

Caesarius 1 pyQ ^ 

Possibly native of Cilicia (see below). 

Educated at Antioch Lib. Ep. i3gg5 1456. 

?vicamvs asiae a. 362-3: a. 362 Lib. Ep. 764 (written on behalf of 

a Phrygian); a. 363 Lib. Ep. 1384 (written on behalf of a Lycian, cf. 

EP• *3®3» HS1)' Phrygia and Lycia were provinces in the diocese of 
Asiana. 
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grp a. 363-4: a. 364 Feb. 4 CTh x 1. 8* (for ‘dat. Med.5 read ‘dat. 

Mniza5, a place between Ancyra and Dadastana); he received Lib. 

Ep. 1435 (a- 3^3) congratulating him on his new appointment (he was 

not too pleased with his new post—\ir\ SuoyEpaivs to ttis Sicacovias eTSog); 

asked to help purchase bears for Antioch from Mt Ida in proconsular 

Asia Lib. Ep. 1399 (a. 363) (in this letter Libanius held out hopes that 

Gaesarius would become PPO—ai te vuv apyal Kapiroi toov pLOC0rj [jioctcov 

kEivcov, OC99 cov Kal rf\s pEyicrrris ccuTka empficn]); TroAAd ce Trepippet 

TTpaypcrrcov ei6t], 9uopisvcov k TroAAris \xsv rpreipou, ttoAAcov Se vf|ccov Lib. 

Ep. 1113 (late 363); appointed by Jovian (6 ETn<rrf|cras T015 koivoIs 

Trpccypao-i ere) Lib. Ep. 1443 (a. 363/4); he was at Antioch with Jovian 

(363 Oct.-Nov.) Lib. Ep. 1441 (recently in Antioch), and left with the 

court for Ancyra where he remained in the new year Lib. Ep. 1114 

(cf. 1115-16), 1443 (in Ancyra). He received in this office Lib. Ep. 

1113, 1114, 1399, 1435, 1443, 1444, 1447, 1449, 1456, 1459 and is 

mentioned Ep. 1441, 1452 (all late 363 or early 364); for a while he 

neither acknowledged Libanius’s letters nor did what he was asked, 

and received Ep. 1147, 1199, 1227 (probably Spring/Summer 364) 

complaining of the fact; he finally answered, and received Ep. 1308 in 

reply. 

pvg a. 365: Constantinopolitanae urbis praefectus Amm. xxvi. 7. 4; 

tt6Aeco5 uirapyos Zos. iv 6. 2; he was forced to write letters in the interest 

of Procopius 4 Zos. iv 6. 2 and was then imprisoned with Nebridius 1 

Amm. xxvi 7. 4, cf. Them. Or. vii 91 b, 92 c. Probably received Lib. 

Ep. 1468 (a. 365) in this office. 

Brother of Alypius 4 Jul. Ep. 9-10 (the family was probably Gilician). 

Perhaps recipient of Greg. Naz. Ep. 23 (c. a. 369). Cf. stemma 15. 

Gaesarius 2 ? comes thesaurorum (in Bithynia) 368 

Native of Cappadocia, son of Gregory 2 and Nonna, younger 

brother of Gregory of Nazianzus and Gorgonia 2 Greg. Naz. Epit. 6-21 

(=Anth. Gr. vin 85-100), Or. vm 33. 

His elementary schooling was in Cappadocia, and then he went to 

Alexandria where he studied geometry, astronomy, mathematics and 

medicine Greg. Naz. Or. vn 6-7, Epit. 12-13, 21 {=Anth. Gr. vm 91-2, 

100). He then went to Constantinople, where he became famous as a 

doctor and was offered a seat in the senate, a wealthy marriage and 

public honours, while an embassy from the senate asked the emperor 

(Constantius) to make him an official doctor and citizen of Constanti¬ 

nople Greg. Naz. Or. vii 8. 

He left Constantinople for a time and travelled in company with his 

brother Gregory, but when the latter devoted himself to religion he 

169 



CAESARIVS 2 

preferred to return to court, where lie became the leading doctor 

(perhaps archiatrus) and a friend of the emperor Greg. Naz. Or. vn 9-10, 

Efiit, 7, 14, 16—18 (=Anth. Gr. vm 86, 93, 95*7)- 1Ic servccl u“d<* 
Julian, although a Christian, which provoked unfavourable comment 

Greg. Naz. Ep. 7 but when he refused to renounce Christianity he was 

expelled from court and returned home Greg. Naz. Or. vn 11 —13. He 

returned to court under Julian’s successors and was treated widi 

honour Greg. Naz. Or. vn 14. 
?gomes thesavrorvm (in Bithynia) a. 368: Sifrpipe \xtv iv tt) 

Bi6uvcov, Tf)v ou TroAAo<rrf)v drr6 (3aaiA£cos BifrrcovdpxV -f\ 8t) fjv Tanieueiv 

paaiAsT tcx xprjpcnra Kal tcov 0qaaupcov §xeiv frnneAeiav Greg. Naz, 

Or. vn 15; he survived an earthquake at Nicaca Greg. Naz. Or. vn 15, 

Ep. ao, Bas. Ep. a6 (dated 368 Oct. n Chron. 1 241, Soe. iv 11. 4) but 

fell ill and died, still in office, soon afterwards Greg. Naz. earn. 

(=PG 37), P* I054> 368-p. 1055, 371 dpxV tiv* gTrpaTT oupdg d6EA<p6s 

KocrpuKrjv* d8eA<p6s oupids’ cb KdKicrO*, ocov otitvsis' fjS* f)V Ta^elcov tHotis, 

iv S* apxri 0vr)crK£i, Epit. 15 (=Anth. Gr. vm 94). 

His body was returned to his family for burial at Nazianzus Greg. 

Naz. Or. vn 15. 

He left his property to be distributed among the poor, but after 

creditors, real and pretended, had staked their claims, little was left 

Greg. Naz. Ep. 29, 30, 80, corn, ( = 2^37), p. 982. 165-984. 193, 986. 

217-987. 224, 1055. 371-4, 1347* 6> Bas* EP- 32) 33* 
Received Greg. Naz. Ep. 7, 20, Bas. Ep. 26. Also mentioned Anlh. Gr. 

vm 77-8. 

Caesarius 3 ?jurist (East) M IV 

Asked to examine a contract concerning property made by Gregory 

of Nazianzus’s cousins Eulalius and Helladius and to resolve a legal 

dispute arising from it Greg. Naz. Ep. 14 (before a. 372). He was 

presumably a jurist, but may be identical with Caesarius 1 or 2. 

Caesarius 4 notarius (West) c. 374 

Servant of Remigius, he became a 'notarius principis* but in 374/5 

he was tortured by Maximinus 7 to secure evidence of Remigius’s 

complicity with Romanus 3 Amm. xxx 2. 11. 

Caesarius 5 official (West) c. 376/380 

quotiens viris militiae notis testimonia deferuntur, decet operam 

verborum facere compendii, quia nihili negotium est rebus cognitis 

immorari. Pro Caesario nosti omnia facere, quae probantur Syrnm. 

Ep. 1 75 (a. 376/80; recommended to Hesperius 2). 
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FI. Caesarius 6 PPO Or. 395-7, cos. 397 

Full name PSI1 34, P. Flor. 1 66, Wadd. 1652^, Rossi 1 442-3, 447, 

45L 454~5> 458, x 4493, AE 1905, 82; elsewhere Caesarius. 

magister officiorvm a. 386-7: 386s (MSS 389) Sept. 3 CTh VIII 5. 

49“,* in 387 he was sent with Ellebichus (MVM) to investigate the Riot 

of the Statues at Antioch Lib. Or. xxi title els Kaiadpiov payiarpov, 

esp. 4-5, 7-8, 10-18, 20, Theod. HE v 20. 4. 

ppo orientis a. 395-7: he succeeded Rufinus 18 as PPO Philost. 

HE xi 5; 395 Nov. 30 CTh x 6. ia; 395 Dec. 25s CTh xvi 5. 27* (MSS 

June 24); 395 Dec. 29 CTh xn 1. 150“; 396 Feb. 13 CTh ix 42. 14“; 

396 Feb. 14 CTh vi 26. 7“; 396 Feb. 27 CTh vi 27. ioa; 396 March 23 

CTh xvi 7. 6a; 396 March 24 CTh xv 1. 34“; 396 April 17 CTh vn 4. 

2ra; 396 April 21 CTh xvi 5. 31“ + 32“; 396 April 25 CTh xv 6. ia; 

396 May 9 CTh vm 17. ia; 396 (MSS 398) July 26 CTh xvi 2. 32“; 

396 Aug. 3 CTh ix 42. 15“; 396 Aug. 12 CTh vi 3. 2a; 396 Aug. 31 

CTh ix 38. 9“ (refers to Lycia); 396 Dec. 7 CThxvi 10. 14®; 397 Feb. 16 

CTh ix 26. ia; 397 March 6 CTh xi 8. i“; 397 April 8 CTh vi 26. 9“; 

397 April 29 CTh vi 2. 19“; 397 June 11 (MSS July 13) CTh vm 15. 8a; 

397 June 23 CTh vi 26. ioa; 397 July 1 CTh xvi 8. 13“; 396 (no day) 

CTh xv 1. 35a pp. Regio. 

consvl prior a. 397 with Nonius Atticus Maximus ex PPO: Fasti, 

Rossi 1 441-59, X44g3, AE 1905, 82, AE 1909, 27, PSI 1 34, P. Flor. 166. 

ppo orientis (11) a. 400-3: after being succeeded by Eutychianus 

between 397 July 1 and Sept 4, he returned to office in 400, after July 12 

(see FI. Eutychianus): 400 Dec. 8 CTh 1 34. ia; 401 Feb. 3 CTh vm 5. 

62“; 403 June 11 CJ vii 41. 2a (refers to the Nile flood); 403 (no day) 

CJ xi 70. 4“. 

patricivs: Wadd. 1652^ Tralles, ‘tov inrEpAap(Trp6Tocrov) Kal e£o- 

XcbTCCTOV TTOCTpiKlOV Kal OTTO UTT<5tTC0V, ^TTapXOV TOU lEpOU TTpETCOpfoU OA- 

Kaiadpiov5 (presumably dated in his second prefecture). 

He was a Christian, burying his wife near the tomb of the Forty 

Martyrs (under Theodosius II) S02.1x2. 4-5 Kaiaapios ocv^p tcov tote 

£v Suvdpei, 65 Kal mTcfrrou Kal CrTtdpxou elg d^iccv Trpofj/\0EV. 

He is not to be identified with ‘Typho’, the villainous elder son of 

Taurus in the De Providentia of Synesius, who is FI. Eutychianus. 

Claudius Hermogenianus Caesarius 7 PVR 374 

Inscr. 1) vi 499 = D 4147. 

Full name Inscr. 1 (Clodius); Claudius elsewhere. 

procons(vl) africae, before 374 Inscr. 1. 

pvr 374 May 21 CTh xi 36. 22“; Inscr. 1 (a. 374 July 19); Amm. 
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xxvn 3. 2 (execution of Terentius) 5 Amin, xxix b. 1 / bis pi ere .turc 

was marked by a flood at Rome and by his rebuilding activities, 

including the restoration of the Porticus Bom hirnttts). 

XVVIR SACRIS FAGIVNDIS ItlSCr. I. 
He was a zealous pagan, performing a Uiurobolium on 374 July 19 

(presumably while still prelect) Inscr. 1. 

His family connections are unknown, but he was presumably related 

somehow to Q. Glodius Hennogcniauus Olybrius 3* 

C(a)esius numerarius (of the rnagisUr njuitum) ^East) 359 

After the Persians captured Amida, Hacobus ct Ck (Ccsius 

MSS), numerarii apparitionis rnagistri cquitum aliique. protcctorcs’ 

were led away captive Amm. xix 9. 2. The offidum of each mgistor 

militum in the East had two numerarii .hot. Dig. Or. v 70, vi 73, vn 62, 

vm 57>IX 52- 

GAESONIANVS ‘anus Africac n.|B Sept. 28 

CTh 1 15. q« (357s)- 

Gaesonius Bassus 

L. Gaesonius Ovinius Manlius Rufinianus Bassus 

Amnius Manius Gaesonius Nicomachus Anicius Paulinas iuuior signo 

Honorius 

M. Iunius Gaesonius Nicomachus Anicius Faustus Paiilinus 

Acesonius Kalandinus ccuturio protector L III 

centurio protector, husband of Gerellia Tliendon , lathe of Cl. 

Agesonius Theodorus in 10509 Aquincum (Paiuionia Inferior). This 

title is not recorded in the fourth century. 

ROSCIA CALCEDONIA \f. died 375 

Buried 375 May 3 vi (^2.o^a=ILCV 95. She was a Christian 

(Christian monogram) and was buried with Simplicius 5 v.c., Didyme 

c.f. and Innocentius ?c.p. 

Galcidius philosopher ? L IV 

Translator of and commentator on the Timaeus of Plato. Galcidius, 

not Ghalcidius, is the spelling of all the best MSS of both commentary 

and translation (cf. J. H. Waszink, ed. of 1962, Plato Latinus iv, praef. 

p. xvii). Date uncertain, but probably c. 400 (so Waszink, praef. p. xv, 
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E. Mensching, Vig. Christ. xrx (1965), 55-6). The Osius of Calcidius’s 

dedicatory letter is not to be identified with Osius bishop of Cordova 

(Waszink, praef. p. xiv): Hosius CSL 395 (suggested by Mensching, 

Gnomon xxxvn (1965), 27), an ex-cook, does not seem a likely candidate 

for the dedicatee of such a work, and more probable is the fifth century 

(H) osius v 6253 Milan (Vol. 11). Both Calcidius and Osius were 

Christians (Waszink, praef. p. xii). 

Calcidius drew on Porphyry (|c. 304) and perhaps Iamblichus 

(tc* 325): was used by Favonius Eulogius (cf. F. Skutsch, Philologus lxi 

(1902), 196), but not by Macrobius (K. Mras, Sitzb. Berlin (1933), 

P- 255). 
Possibly tine poet Chalcidius who translated Greek verse into Latin 

PLM vi, pp. 408 fF. 

Aur. Calemcrus III/IV 

Husband or son of Romania Nevia 111 10852 Siscia. 

CALLEPIVS rationalis trium provinciarum 340 Feb. 2 

CTh x 10. 5a. 

*!Callicrates!* 1 historian L III/E IV 

Native of Tyre, Greek historian who, according to SHA, 7. AureL 4. 2, 

wrote on Aurelian. PIR1 C 226. 

Callicrates 2 exceptor of the PPO (at Sirmium) 351 

‘Exceptor5 of the PPO (Vulcacius) Rufinus, present as a shorthand 

writer at the trial of Photinus at Sirmium in 351 Epiph. adv. Haer. 71. 1. 

Callietes philosopher (at Athens) L III 

Stoic philosopher in circle of Cassius Longinus and Porphyry at 

Athens under Gallienus Eus. Pr. Ev. x 3. 

Calligonus PSC (of Valentinian II) 386 

‘ Praepositus cubiculi5 of Valentinian II, uttered threats to St Ambrose 

Amb. Ep. 20. 28 (a. 386); alluded to in Amb. Jos. 6. 34. Later executed 

for gross immorality Aug. c. JuL Pel. vi 14. 41. 

Callinicus qui et Suetorius 1 sophist (at Athens) L III 

Son of Gaius 1, native of Petra, sophist at Athens, author of historical 

and rhetorical works including a speech addressed to Gallienus Suid. 

s.v. KccAAivikos; possibly identical with Callinicus 6 Siao~npos, a sophist 

at Athens and rival of Genethlius Suid. s.v. Feve0Aios; possibly also to 

be identified with the sophist Callinicus who was murdered near the 
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Euphrates at a place subsequently called Callinicum after him Lib. Ep. 

si. Galled ‘Callinicus Sutorius* Jer. Comm, in Dan. praef. PIR2, G 229. 

A fragment of his work eisT&TrocTpia ‘Pcbpris is extant, cf. Chr.-Schm- 

St. 11 26, p. 803. 

Callinicus 2 sophist E IV 

Mentioned as a contemporary of Iulianus 5 Suid. I. 435 (therefore 

not identical with Callinicus 1). Perhaps identical with Callinicus a 

sophist at Athens and contemporary of Tlepolemus (c. 330) Lib. Or. 

1 11. 

CALLIOPIVS 1 governor of Bithynia 356/357 

His family was well-to-do and respectable Lib. Ep. 1324. 2. 

GOVERNOR (CONSVLARIS) OF BITHYNIA a. 356/7: ^So|JlCCl VUV ETTeiSr) 

TrbAecov apyeis, &S iaco TroioOpca Trj TrocTpl5i (i.e. Bithynia) Lib. Ep. 536 

(a- 356/7)- 
In 363 he conducted an enquiry into trading practices at Antioch 

Lib. Ep. 1406. 

Son of Hesychius and father ofPaeanius Lib. Ep. 1324. 

Pagan Ep. 1406. 

CALLIOPIVS 2 consularis Macedoniae 362 

Native of Antioch Lib. Ep. 114, 214, 215, 410, 441. 

Associate-teacher with Libanius at Antioch and at Constantinople 

Lib. Ep. 215; described as prprcop Ep. 441 (a. 355), 220 (a. 360). 

? memorials a. 355: apparently holder of a minor post at court 

which involved composing imperial letters Lib. Ep. 410 (000361 pev 6 

pacnAeOs Tats vikcus tcxs uoAeis, <763615 Se 01!/ tco Abyco tcxs vlxcxs, kocI au 

TrdtvTTi apa crcov ypappdrrcov arrecrrepripeQa, aAA’ f) Trpos t6 koiv6v 

6TTicnroAf| Tf|V ev T015 iSfois ompiav Trapapu06lTai), cf. Ep. 442; at court 

Ep. 403, 441 (a. 355). 

Became a senator of Constantinople, before 360 Lib. Ep. 214 ccrrb Tfjs 

pe(3ovos (sc. ubAecos). 

assessor (?of a provincial governor) c. a. 359: Trape5pos ockoAovOgov 

<p(Aco FIpoPocTicp Lib. Ep. 214 (a. 360); possibly in Euphratensis, since 

Modestus 2 {comes Or.) and Priscianus 1 (governor of Euphratensis) 

were asked to help him when charges were later made against his 

conduct of his office Lib. Ep. 214, 215. 

gonsvlaris macedoniae a. 362: KovcjouAcxpIou, at Thessalonica Him. 

Or. xxxix title (dated when Julian was about to leave for the East). 

He was a poor man when first he went to Constantinople Lib. £^.214. 

He received Lib. Ep. 403, 410, 442 (all a. 355), 494 (a. 356) and is 
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CALLISTA 

mentioned, in a. 355 Lib. Ep. 441, a. 359/60 Ep. 114, a. 360 Ep. 214, 

215, 220. 

He had some connection with Magnus 11, possibly being his son Ep. 220. 

GALL IO PI VS 3 mag. epist. (East) 388 

Native of Antioch Lib. Ep. 18. 

Pupil of Zenobius, grammaticus and assistant-teacher under Libanius 

Lib. Ep. 18, 625 (a. 361), 678 (a. 361). 

advocatvs Lib. Ep. 18 (see below). 

MAGISTER EPISTVLARVM a. 388: TToAnT|S £|j6s KCd Tfjj TToAecOS TCC TTpCOTOC 

Kcri EK TCCUTOO [iOl KpOCTfjpOS EV MoUCTCOV Kf|TTOl5 TTICOV KC<1 TTpCOTOV [i£V SlKCCS 

Ae/cov, vuv 6* ^moroAds ypcwpcov aiJupco Trapcc paaiAEucnv, tco plev Trorrpi, 

tco 5s uiel Lib. Ep. 18 (a. 388). 

Brother of Alexandra and brother-in-law of Seleucus 1 Lib. Ep. 625, 

698. He was therefore uncle of Olympias 2. 

In Constantinople a. 390 Lib. Ep. 951. 

Possibly mentioned Lib. Ep. 745 (a. 362), 1115 (a. 363/4). 

Calliopius 4 rhetor(at Antioch), died a. 392 

Pupil and later subordinate teacher inLibanius’s school in Antioch 

Lib. Or. lxii 35-6 (written after 366, cf. Forst, iv, 342 n. 3); died in 392 

Lib. Ep. 1050, 1063, 1064. 

Calliopius 5 ? lawyer or grammaticus IV/VI 

Editor of Terence, attested by several subscriptiones in MSS of Terence: 

‘Calliopius recensui(t)5 and ‘feliciter Calliopio bono scholastico\ Of 

uncertain date: cf. G. Jachman, Gesch. d. Terenztextes im Altertum 

(Basle 1924), and G. Pasquali, Storia della tradizione e critica del testo2 

(1962), pp. 361 f. 

CALLIPPINVS proconsul of Achaea IV/V 

Mo-djjios KT|puTT(e)i cjg, tt6A(e)is poococnv ’Axoacov, KaAAmirTve, Aiktis 

oniJia Sikeotoctov Hell, iv, p. 138 —AE 1950, n Argos. 

Iulius Callippio M IV 

Paternal uncle of Ausonius 7, brother of Iulius Ausonius 5, Cl. 

Contemtus, Iulia Veneria and Iulia Catafronia; he died poor in old age 

Aus. Par. ix. 

AEMILIA CALLISTA c.f. ?M III 

Aemilia C. fil. Callista c.f., wife of L. Turcius Faesasius Apronianus 6 

ix 2801 cf. 6078, 165, Aufidena. PJR2 A 413. 
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The cognomen Gallistus, common among liberty otherwise occurs 

among senators only with the Aconii Calli.sti ni \ olsinii. 

Callistio “ssor (of the ITO ()rienlLs) 364 

He was Meriones to (Sccundus) Kalutius 3’s Idnmeneus and gave 

advice to him on the appointment of provincial governors Lib. lip. 1233 

(a. 364); also described as a poet (irpis ’AttoAAcovos Kai Mouaobv, Trap* 

cbv croi tcc ettt|). 

Callistus 1 protector doiiiesticus (Fast) 363 

K&AAkttos 5£ 6 tv T0T5 oIkeIois tou pacnAfcos orpcrreuopevog, laroptitjoj 

TCC KOct* ccut6v tv f]pcoiKCp ptfr-pop, tov tote ttoAeijov 5ir|yo0|iEVO5( \!rrr6 

Salpovos pAr[0EVTa TEAEUTfjaai <pr|cr{v Soc. in 21. 14, Nireph. Call. HE x 

34. He was a protector domesticus (cf. Jill. Ep. 152) and went on Julian's 

Persian campaign, which he described in an epic poem that was 

apparently known to Socrates. 

L. ACONIVS CALLISTVS signo CYNEG1 VS 2 c.m.v. 

M/LIII 

Died aged 72, husband of (H)oratia Marina, xi 2700 -ILCV 143, 

Volsinii, Christian cemetery. PIR1 A 93. 

He was evidently descended from L. Aconius Gallistus, trib. mil. 

leg. xiv Geminae Severianae, xi 2699 = 0 5013, Volsinii; L. Ac\){nius 
L.f.) P(om.) Gallistus, aedili(is), xi 2708, Volsinii; and L. Aronius 

L. (f.) Gallistus (L)aur. Lavina(s), xi 7282, Volsinii; and was perhaps 

father or grandfather of Aco(nius) Catulliuus 2. 

CL. CALLISTVS sive HILARIVS 3 v.c. IV/V 

Christian, died aged 65, buried by liis wife and children (not named) 

vi 31965-hp. 3814 = 11/77298 (the formulae arc Christian). 

FL. CALLISTVS 4 v.p., procurator rci privatae (Macedonia) 

IV/V 

d>A. K&AAioros 6 6iaoTiJJi(6Torro5) frrlTpoTros 5eottotikcov AE 
1900, 158 Thessalonica. This was the tomb of him, his wife and daugh¬ 

ter; they were Christians (Christian formulae). 

Callixena priestess (Phrygia) 362 

Formerly priestess of Demeter, made priestess of the Mother of the 

Gods (tepEicc Mr)Tpos 0ecov) at Pessinus in Phrygia Jul. Ep. 81; probably 
in 362 Amm. xxii 9. 5-8. 

176 



CAMENIVS 1 

Calocaerus rebel (in Cyprus) 334 

Calocerus Aur. Viet., Jer., Theoph.; Calocaerus Anon. Val., Oros. 

Magister pecoris camelorum Aur. Viet. Caes. 41. 11; led a revolt in 

Cyprus, but was caught and executed by Dalmatius 6 at Tarsus in 

Cilicia Aur. Viet. Caes. 41. 11-12, Anon. Val. 6. 35, Jer. Chron. s.a. 334, 
Oros. VII28. 30,Theoph. a.m.5825, cf.Rhein.Mus. 78 (1929), pp. 199-212. 

Calpurnianus magistrate 336 March 15 

Received a law on civil and criminal hearings CJ in. 8. 4. 

*!Iulius Calpurnius!* 1 ?a memoria 283 

£qui ad memoriam dictabat5, with Carus whose death he described 

SHA, V. Cari 8. 4. Pill2 I 230. 

FL. VICTOR CALPVRNIVS 2 v.p., praeses Tripolitanae 

34<=>/350 

laser. 1-3 Tripolitana: 1-2 Sabratha 1) IRT 55, 2) IRT 100; 

3) vm 22672 =D 9408=IRT 569 Lepcis Magna. 

Full name laser. 1, 3; Oz/purnius 2. 

.vimum praesidicium v.p. FI. Victoris Calpurn. laser. i* v.p. 

praeside prov. Trip. laser. 2; v.p. praesidi prov. Tripol. laser. 3. 340/50 

laser. 1 (under Constantius and Constans); undated 2-3. 

patron vs of Lepcis Magna, honoured with a statue for his rebuilding 

activity and his support of the games at Lepcis laser. 3. 

C. Calpurnius Macedo 

C. Calpurnius Collega Macedo 

*\CAL VISIANVSl* v.c. corrector (Siciliae) 304 

6 AaiJnTpoTcrros Kopp^cop, a. 304 April 29 and August 12 Acta S.Eupli 
(1Studi e testi xux (1928), 47-8). 

C. Camellius Africanus Fabianus Honoratus 

CAMENIVS 1 v.c. 368/371 

Involved with his brother Tarracius Bassus 21 in charges of poisoning 

in 368/71 at Rome, but acquitted Amm. xxvm 1. 27 Tarracius Bassus 

postea urbi praefectus et frater eius Camenius et Marcianus quidam et 

Eusafius omnes clarissimi. 

He presumably used the aomen ‘Ceionius5 and might be identical 

with Alfenius Ceionius Iulianus Kamenius 25. See stemma 12. 
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CAMENIVS 2 

CAEIONIVS CAMENIVS'i '-c. ?IV 

c.v., brother of Caeionia Fusciaua c.l. vi u17H7 D 85;^} ---ILCA 96a 

coem. Priscillae. 

Alfenius Geionius Iulianus siguo Caineuius 

M. Geionius Iulianus signo Canienius. 

ATTIA CAMPANULA c.f. PIII/IV 

Bull. Comm, lxix (1941), 191 n. a8 named on a piece of lead-piping, 

probably found at Rome. The date is very uncertain. 

T. Campanius Priscus Maximianus 

CAMPANVS vir clarissinius 384 

Accused on a capital charge with Hyginus 1, but not convicted Syinm. 

ReL 49. 

Gampensis haruspex (Rome) 369/70 

Haruspex, burnt alive by Maximinus 7 in Rome in 369/70 Amm. 

xxvm 1. 8. 29. 

* ICamsisoleus !* general of Gallicnus 260/268 

‘dux Gallieni5, native of Egypt, brother of Aur. Thcodotus, defeated 

the Isaurian usurper Trebellianus SHA} V. trig, tyr. 26. 4. 

FIR2 G 380. 

Candida L IV 

Daughter of Traianus mag. mil., noted for her piety, had a diiughter 

who was destined for a nun but died Pall. Hist. Latis. 57. 

Gandidianus 1 son of Galerius c. 2g6- c. 313 

Son of Galerius Aug. and a mistress, born c. 296; adopted by 

Valeria and betrothed to the seven-year-old daughter of Maximin 

Daia; after the death of Daia, Licinius ordered his execution; Lact. 

Mort. Pers. 20, 35, 50. 

CANDIDIANVS 2 governor of ?Pontus Polemoniacus c. 362/363 

He was responsible for organising supplies for the army and is asked 

by Basil to secure the arrest of a peasant of Annisi Bas. Ep. 3; dpxcov 

Greg. Naz. Ep. 10 (under Julian). Since Annisi was close to Neo- 
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CAPESTRINVS 

caesarea (in. Pontus Polemoniacus) and Ibora (in Helenopontus), he 

might have been governor of either province. 

He was interested in rhetoric and poetry Greg. Naz. Ep. io3 Bas. 

Ep. 3 and was a pagan3 but noted for his mildness to Christians under 

Julian Greg. Naz. Ep. io. Both letters were addressed to him. 

Candidianus 3 military commander (?MVM) L IV 

oTporrn?uinT|53 husband of Basianilla; probably dead by 405 Pall. 

Hist. Laus. 41. 

M. A EL. CANDID IA(N VS) 4 c.v.3 consularis 

(Byzacenae) ? IV /V 

M. Aeh'(fl7z)o Candidiarao c.v. prov. .amsulari; patron of Sufetula; 

AE 1954, 59 Sufetula (Byzacena). 

CAECIL(IVS) CANDIDIANVS 5 v.p. ?IV 

Husband of Aur. Iusta 2 c.m./.3 father of Aur. Iusta 3 and Aur. 

Asyncritius vi 31955 = ILCV 171. 

Candidus 1 M IV 

Relative of Jovian; Arian bishop in Lydia; Philost. HE vm 4-7. 

CAN DID VS 2 v.c. ?IV 

v.c.3 joint owner of a cellarium with Lollianus 3 v.c. xv 4855 named 

on an amphora from the via Porluensis at Rome. 

*!Cannabas sive Cannabaudes!* leader of the Goths 271 

‘Dux Gothorum’, defeated N. of the Danube by Aurelian in 271 

SHA, V. Aur. 22. 23 cf. 33. 3. PIR2 G 398. 

L. 0 VINI VS P VDENS CAP ELLA c.v.3 leg. Aug. pr. pr. 

(Numidiae) 270/275 

leg(atus) Aug(usti) pr(o) pr(aetore)3 c.v.3 co(n)s(ul) des(ignatus)3 

praeses Atti III Cong. Epigr. (1959), p. 236 Lambaesis; he also appears 

on a second inscription from Lambaesis dedicated to Sol3 which 

suggests a date under Aurelian ib. pp. 236, 240 (on the date3 cf. B. 

Malcus, Opusc. Rom. vn3 p. 222 n. 7). 

Capestrinus magistrate 312/337 

Received a law on the responsibility of ordines for agri deserti CJ xi 

59' 1- 
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CAPITO 1 

* [Capitol* i b>f Probus) 276 

‘praefectus practorio’, in office immediately alter the xssion of 

Probus SHA, V. Probi 10. 6-7. PIR* C 401). 

L, IVL1VS CAPITO 2 praepositus limitis (in Mauretania) 301 

L. / Iulius / f. Capito / aiarik / preposi/tus limi/tis (sic) vm 9025 

Auzia (Mauretania Caesariensis), provincial era 262~a.d. 301. 

Capitolimis 1 cos. 274 

gonsvl posterior a. 274 with Aurelian Aug.: Fasti, Rossi N.S. in 

8415, AE 1893, 131 = hi 12736. 

CAPITOLINVS 2 vicarias Thraciarmn 361/363 

Aemilianus was burnt at Durostorum in the diocese of Thrace (mb 
KonreTcoAivou tou Tfjs ©pejneqs dnr^aris <5cpxo\nros Thetid. HE in 7* 5; (mb 
KorrreToAfvou oOixapIou Chron. s.a. 363; Aemilianus oh aranun sub- 

versionem Dorostori a vicario incenditur Jer. Chum. 363* Capito- 

linus was dead by 388 Amb. Ep. 40. 17 (a. 388/5)). 

He is also mentioned in the Marlyrium S. Acmilumi (ASS July tv, 

373-6) which is late and untrustworthy. 

CAPITOLINVS 3 ?governor (consularis) of Syria, before. 392 

Received Lib .Ep. 1026 in Constantinople in 392, having recently been 

in Antioch; the letter suggests that Capitolinus was Libaniuss superior 

and a recent acquaintance. Also received Lib. Ep. 1027, 1032 (a. 392). 

* [Cornelius Capitolinus!* 4 historian L III 

Cited in SHA, V. Trig. Tyr. 15. 8 as an authority on Scptimia 

Zenobia. PIR2 C 1334. 

M. Aur. Maus. Carausius Augustus (in Britain) c. 286-293 

Full name AE 1895, 1 Luguvallium (Britain); M. Aur. M. Carausius 

Coins (RIC v2, 490, 493, 495, 501); M. Carausius Coins (RIC v4, 463- 

549) ; Carausius elsewhere. A Menapian Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 20 ' Mena- 

piae civis*; of humble birth Eutr. 1x21, Oros. VI125. 3, Joh. Ant. fr. 164; 

he was of the Menapii of Belgica rather than of Ireland. 

Earned his early living at sea by his skill as a steersman Aur. Viet. 

Caes. 39. 20 ‘gubernandi (quo officio adolescentiam merccdc excr- 
cuerat) gnarus habebaturh 

Served with distinction under Maximian against the Bagaudae Aur. 
Viet. Caes. 39. 20. 
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Commissioned to equip a fleet and suppress German pirates Aur. 
Viet. Caes. 39.20 ‘parandae classiac propulsandis Germanis maria infes- 
tantibus5; operated from Boulogne off Belgica and Armorica Eutr. ix 
21 ‘ cum apud Bononiam per tractum Belgicae et Armoricae pacandum 
mare accepisset, quod Franci et Saxones infestabant\ Cleared the seas 
of pirates and recovered much booty, but his arrest was ordered by 
Maximian after charges that he kept most of the booty for himself; 
Carausius then rebelled and, taking the fleet with him, occupied Britain 
and N. Gaul with the port of Boulogne, which he ruled for seven years 
(c. 286-93) before being murdered by Allectus Pan. Lat. iv 12, Aur. 
Viet. Caes. 39.21.39-41, Eutr. ix 21-2, Oros. vii 25.3.6, Joh. Ant. fr. 164, 
Aur. Viet. Epit. 39. 3, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 286, Zon. xn 31; for coins of 
Carausius minted at Rouen, see RIC v2, 516-23. 

M. Aurelius Carinus Augustus 283-285 

Full name Inscriptions (e.g. AE 1962, 308, AE 1939, 191), Coins 

(RIC v2, 152-79), Papyri (e.g. P. Oxy. 55). 
Elder son of M. Aurelius Carus, proclaimed Caesar by his father in 

282 SHA, V Cari 7. 1, 10, 16. 2, Eutr. ix 18. 1, Aur. Viet. Caes. 38. 1-23 
Aur. Viet. Epit. 38. 2. Killed in 285 Jer. Citron, s.a. 285, V. Cari 10, 18. 
2, Eutr. ix 20. 2, Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 11, Aur. Viet. Epit. 38. 8, Zos. 
1 73. 3. His dates were 282 Sept-285 July, Bull. Soc. Ant. 1965, p. 153. 

Husband of Magnia Vrbica. 
PI/22 A 1475. 

CARIOBAVDES dux Mesopotamiae 383/392 

CJ iv 40. 2“ (a law of Valentinian, Theodosius and Arcadius). 
Perhaps identical with Chariobaudes MVM in 408 (see Vol. 11). 

Caris tribunus (West) ?M IV 

Caris trib. (or similar) 111 3766a-c, io68og-6 brick stamps from 
Szobb (in Valeria) on the Danube. Possibly from the reign of 
Valentinian I when there was much building activity on the frontiers. 

Carissimus ex comitibus, before 394 

£virum laudabilem Carissimum ex comitibus5; Symmachus wrote to 
Flavianus the elder on his behalf in a legal case Symm. Ep. n 10: the 

rank is presumably honorary. 

SEPT(IMIVS) CARITO v.p. 340/351 

curante Sept. Caritone v.p. vi 1691. He was curator of Puteoli when 
the town honoured L. Aradius Valerius Proculus between 340 and 351. 
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Carosa daughter of Valens M IV 

Daughter of Valens Augustus and sister of Anastasia 2; public baths 

were named after her at Constantinople Soc. iv 9. 4, Soz. vi 9. 3, 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 364, Not Vrb. Const, vm 17. 

Iulius Aurelius Auxon Leonidas signo Carradius 

Carterius 1 in Asia 353/354 

In 353/4 Julian visited Araxius, probably vicar of Asia, to intercede 

for him Jul. Ep. ad Them. 259 c-d. Possibly identical with Carterius 2 

or ?Cartius. 

Carterius 2 rhetor, soldier 361 

Native of Area in Armenia, of curial family Lib. Ep. 245. 

His grandfather (name unknown) had held office (apy^v), his father 

was a priest, and the family were granted exemption from curial 

liturgies Lib. Ep. 245 (a. 360). 

In 361 he gave up his career as a rhetor to become a soldier Lib. Ep. 
656 (a. 361) ottAcx froviyroci Kcd tov "Apr^ 0epoareuEi Kal yeyovEv ocvt! 

pT|TOpOS OTpOTlCbTHS. 

CARTER1VS 3 ?governor (consularis) of Syria 379/3®° 

See A. F. Norman in Byz. ^eitschr. li (1958), 75. 

He was closely associated with Neoterius PPO Or. 380-1, possibly a 

relative Symm. Ep. v 43 (a. 376). 

He was first an advocate and later became a judge, as assessor or 

provincial governor Symm. Ep. ix 31 (undated) cum omares tribunalia 

ante defensor, post cognitor iurgiorum. Possibly identical with the 

Carterius who in c. 380, while attempting to establish his own nominee 

as official teacher at Antioch, visited Constantinople to secure imperial 

permission but overestimated his influence, was rebuffed and returned 

in disgrace to Italy Lib. Or. 1186; he was presumably appointed through 

the influence of Neoterius, and will have gone to Constantinople on 

laying down his office. 

In 400 Symmachus asked him to betroth his daughter to the *iuvenis5 

Auxentius Symm. Ep. ix 7 and later wrote thanking him for doing so 

Ep. vm 16. Possibly son-in-law of Sabinus 13, Ep. v, 41, ix 31. 

Cartius in Pamphylia 360 

Recommended by Libanius to Meletius governor of Pamphylia in 

360 Lib. Ep. 235 (the MS variant of his name is Carpus; Seeck and 

Foerster read Carterius). This man was a native of Antioch. 
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M. Aurelius (PNumerius) Carus Augustus 282-283 

Full name Inscriptions (e.g. AE 1950, 33 a, AE 1962, 308), Goins 

(RIC v2, 135-53), Papyri (e.g. P. Oxj. 55); Garus elsewhere. Perhaps he 

bore the same nomen before his accession as his son, Numerius 

Numerianus. 

Probably native of Narbonensis Jer. Chron. s.a. 284, Eutr. ix 18. 1, 

Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 13, Aur. Viet. Epit. 38. 1, Sid. Ap. carm. xxm 88 ff.; 

Rome, Milan or Illyricum are suggested SHA, V. Can 4-5. 

His career included both civil and military offices V. Can 5. 4 ‘per 

civiles et militares gradus, ut tituli statuarum eius indicant’. 

Styled ‘proconsul Ciliciae’ V. Cari 4. 6. 

ppo under Probus: ‘praefectura pollens praetorii’ Aur. Viet. Caes. 

38. 1; Cpraef(ectus) praet(orio) a Probo factus’ V. Cari 5. 4, cf. V. Probi 

22. 4 ‘dux ex disciplina Probi’. 

Proclaimed emperor by the troops in 282 before the death of Probus 

V. Probi 24. 4, V. Cari 7. 1, Zos. 1 71. 4-5, Zon. xn 29, Eutr. ix 18. 1, 

Aur. Viet. Caes. 38. 1. He was with the army in Raetia and Noricum 

at the time Zos. 1 71.4. Killed by lightning while on an expedition against 

Persia in 283 V. Cari 8. 2-9. 1, Eutr. ix 18. 1, Jer. Chron. s.a. 284, 

Aur. Viet. Caes. 38. 3-5, Aur. Viet. Epit. 38. 3, Sid. Ap. carm. xxm 

95. His dates were 282 Sept-283 July, Bull Soc. Ant. 1965, p. 153. 

He was cos. n in 283, Fasti, etc., and was therefore suffect consul 

earlier, perhaps while PPO or else in late 282. 

Father of M. Aurelius Carinus and M. Aurelius Numerius Numeri¬ 

anus, and of Paulina. 

PIR2 A 1473. 

Claudius Gasilon rhetor ?L III/E IV 

Rhetor, author of a lexicon TTepl tcov uocpdc T015 ’AttikoTs prjTopcn 

3titoupevcdv, of which a fragment survives (cf. Cohn, P-W Suppbd. 1 

318), and from which some glosses in the Lexic. rhet. Cantabr. derive. 

Suid. s.v. *AA££ccv6pos Aiyaios (A. 1128): Kal aAAos KAauSios XpTitJiorricras 

crocpiorfis, xal ETEpos 6 KacriAcovos aocpicmta &5EA<pos Eu<je|3{ou tou 

crocpiaroO, {icc0T]Tf]5 5£ MouAiavoO: Nauck conjectured that Suidas mis¬ 

takenly divided into two persons KAauSios ’AA^avSpo? 6 KaaiAcovos: 

it is certainly strange that Suidas should juxtapose the names Claudius 

and Gasilo. Casilo was the father of the sophists Alexander 8 and 

Eusebius 12, and if the former was a pupil of Iulianus 5 of Cappadocia, 

his floruit is to be placed in L III-E IV. 

Aelius Gasinus Atianus 
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CASSIA 1 

CASSIA i :*i6-346 

Wife ofPiso 2, she was born in ;)tb and dirt! in 34b vi 37122 -ILCV 
162 sarcophagus found near S. Croce in Gcrusulrnumv ‘Hie ription 

uses a Christian formula (redder* spiritual). 

Antonia Cassia 2 -1!- IV/E V 

Sister of Materna Cynegia,aimtofHerermia/f»7Atv 1398 Raphanaea 

(Syria). Presumably a relative of Matcrnus Cynegius, perhaps a 

daughter. 

Cassia Farctria 

M. Cassianius Latinius Postumus 

CASSIANVS 1 proconsul (Asiac) III/IV 

6 [av]0[\>n-]aTOs, patron of Naxos IG xii 5. 58 Naxos. VIR2 G 489. 

CASSIANVS 2 dux Mesopotamiae 35b 363 

‘Cassiano Mesopotamiae duce, stipendiis ct diseriininihus indurato 

diversis’; co-operated widi Musoniaiius PPO in sending spies into 

Persia in 356 Amm. xvi 9. 2; in 359 Vrsicinus mat*, pal. sent instruc¬ 

tions ‘ad Cassianum Mesopotamiae duccin’ to destroy all supplies 

which might help the invading Persians, and lie did so Amm. xvm 7. 

3-4; in the autumn he was at Nisibis Amm. xix 9. (i (’ dux C laxsianuO; 

in 363 Cassianus ‘dux Mesopotamiae1 with the tribune Mauricius 

brought food to Jovian’s starving army at Ur Amm. xxv B. 7. 

C. Bocius Cassianus Secundinus 

Cassio Ptribimus Scutariorum (Past) 378 

1 sagittarii et scutarii, quos Bacurius Hibcrus quidani tunc regebat et 

Cassio’, at Adrianople in 378 Amm. xxxi 12. iG. He was perhaps 

tribunus Scutariorum. 

IVLIVS CASSIVS 1 v.p., praescs Hellesponti 293/305 

6 8iacrr|p6Torros fiyoupevos toO 'EAAricnrovTou BSA 1962, p. 183 n. 106 

Chersonese (under the tetrarchy). 

IVLIVS CASSIVS2 acting PVR 318 July 15* Aug. 13 

ex die in idus IuL in idus Aug. vice illius ( = Septimi Bassi) cognovit 

Iulius Cassius eo quod ad Augustum profcctus est. Scptimius Bassus 
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CASTORIVS 

rcgrcssus praefectus urbis Citron. 354 — Citron. Min. 1, p. 67. Possibly he 

received CTh vm 12. 3 (MSS ad Cassium p.u., dated 316 May 1) in 
this ollicc. 

Possibly to be identified with Iulius Cassius 1. 

Cassius Dio 

Cassius Longinus 

CASTINVSi v.c. L III 

v.c., native of Legio Bol. Real. Acad. Hist. lviii (i9i 1), 229 Legio 

(Asturia), dated under Probus or Carus. PIR2 C 535.1 

Castinus 2 praepositus (in Egypt) 342/351 

6 TtpanrocriTos tcov crrpomcoTcov P. Abinn. 28 (a. 342/351). Probably 

commander of a unit stationed at Arsinoe. 

Castor 1 palatinus sacrarum largitionum (West) 384 

‘Palatini mimcrationum sacrarum Avitus et Castor ’, brought a suit 

before the court of the PVR against the heirs of Postumianus 1 Symm. 

ReL 30. 

Petronius Castor 2 eques Romanus L III/E IV 

eq(ues) R(omanus), died aged 80, father of Val. Anatolius miles 

legionis 11 Plcrculiae AE 1909, 94 Rome. This legion was created under 

Maximian Herculius. 

ACCIA ASCLEPIANILLA CASTOREA c.p. M/L III 

c.p., patron a Vtikac, daughter of L. Accius Iulianus Asclepianus 

c.v., cos., curator et patronus reipublicae Vtik(ensis) and Gallonia 

Octavia Marcella c.f., and sister of Accia Heuresis Venantium vm 1181 

Utica (Proconsularis). Asclepianus was perhaps a descendant of Accius 

Iulianus cos., father-in-law of Neratius Priscus cos. about the middle of 

the second century, D 1131-2, Saepinum. 

PIR2 A 29; cf. 30, 26; G 52. 

CASTORIVS vicarius Africae, shortly before 385 

consularis Sicilie, vicarius Africe, coniugi dulcissimo Castorio (sic), 

died 385 Dec. r 1 aged 35 ix 5300 =D 1288 Cupra Maritima (Picenum). 

He probably became vicar shortly before 385 (when he was in his early 

thirties) and will have governed Sicily probably in his late twenties 

(c. 375/80). 
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CASTRICIVS i comes (rei militaris) in Isauria 354-355 

When Isaurian brigands invested Seleucia in 354, ‘quam comes 

tuebatur Castricius tresque legiones bellicis sudoribus induratae5, the 

Caesar Gallus sent Nebridiusi with troops to relieve the city Amm. xiv 

2. 14. 20, He probably received Lib. Ep. 426 (a. 355) addressed 

‘ [Kaa]Tpi[Ki'co]’, who was a oTpcrrriyos and is requested to help someone 

who had suffered losses at the hands of brigands. 

Castricius 2 sophist 364 

Sophist and rhetor, went to Egypt in 364 Lib. Ep, 1177 (a. 364). 

Received Lib. Ep. 1178 and, now in Egypt, Ep. 1230 (both a. 364). He 

was a pagan Ep. 1230. 

Castricius Firmus 

L. Castrius Constans 

Iulia Cataphronia M IV 

Paternal aunt of Ausonius 7, died in old age, unmarried Aus. Par. 
xxvni. 

CATAPHRONIVS 1 praefcctus Aegypti 356-357 

Native of Byblus in Phocnice Athan. Fest. Ind. 
praefectvs aegypti a. 356-7: he succeeded Maximus 13 in 356 and 

was succeeded by Parnassius 1 in 357 Athan. Fest. Ind.; 6 eTTapyos Tfjs 
Aly^TTTou Athan. Hist. Ar. 55; praefcctus Hist. Aceph. \ he entered 

Alexandria on 356 June 10 with Heraclius 3 [comes) Hist. Aceph. 5 and 

on June 15 they seized the churches for the Arians Hist. Aceph. 6, Athan. 

Hist. Ar. 55, Soz. iv 10. 8. He received Lib. Ep. 521 (sent to him in 

Egypt) and may be identical with the Phoenician mentioned in Lib. 

Ep. 578. 

CATAFRONIVS 2 vicarius Italiae 376—7 

376s (MS 370) Aug. 15 CTh vni 5. 3ia+xi 10. 2a; 377 March 5 

CTk xvi 2. 24+. Possibly related to Iulia Catafronia. 

Flavius Iulius Catervius CSL (West) 379 

Inscr. ix 5566 =D 1289 = /LC798 Tolentinum (Picenum). 

Full name Inscr.; Catervius CTk. 
gsl (West) a. 379: 379 Aug. 19 CTh vi 30. 3“ dat. Bauxare (this 

place is otherwise unknown, but is presumably on Gratian’s route from 
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Milan to Trier; the office must be Western, since it was occupied in the 

East at this time by FI. Eutolmius Tatianus 5). 

He is styled ‘v.c., ex praef(ecto) praetorio5 Inscr., but the prefecture 

is probably honorary. 

He died aged 56, was buried in a sarcophagus with Christian emblems 

at Tolcntinum, and left a widow, Septimia Severina 1, to whom he had 

been married 16 years, and a son, Bassus 7, Inscr. 

P. Iulius Catinius Honoratianus 

POMPEIVS CATO v.p., rationalis (at Rome) 286/305 

v.p., rat(ionalis) eius (sc. Maximian Augustus) vi 36946; .. .Cato 

v.p. rationalis vi 37129 (undated). 

CATTIANILLA c.f. 384 

One of the heirs of Postumianus 1 (dead by 384) Symm. ReL 30. 1. 

The others were Scverilla and (Caecinia) Lolliana. 

Catulinus 1 agens in rebus 358 

Delivered Constantius’s instructions on the recall from exile of 

Pope Liberius Lib. Pont, xxxvii 3. 

ACO CATVLLINVS 2 c.v., proconsul Africae 317-318 

Inscr. 1-3 Africa Proconsularis: 1) vm 14453 near Vaga; 2) vm 

24582 Carthage; 3) ILAfr. 269 rev., a Thuburbo Maius. 

Aconis QaXullini Inscr. 1; A cone Catullino Inscr. 2; Aconio Catullino 

CTk vm 12. 2; Catullinus Inscr. 3, Codes. 

GOVERNOR (PRAESES) OF BYZAGENA a. 313-14: 313 Nov. 30 CTk IX 

40. i + + xi 30. 2 + + xi 36. i + (a single law published at Hadrumetum in 

Byzacena on 314 April 17). 

proconsvl afrigae a. 317-18: 317 April 17 CTh IX 10. ia; 317s 

(MSS 316) April 20 CTk vm 12. 2a; 318 Feb. 9 CJ hi 11. 4a; 318s 

(MSS 315) July 27 CJ vi 56. 3“; 318s (MSS 319) Aug. 27 CThxi 16. ia; 

318s (MSS 319) Dec. 12 CTkxrv 25. ia; />roconsulatu Aconis Catullini 

Inscr. 1; c.v. (office lost) Inscr. 2; have Catulline carissime Inscr. 3 

(fragment of a decree to him). 

Presumably father of Aco Catullinus signo Philomathius 3. 

Aco Catullinus signo Philomathius 3 PPO 341, PVR 342-344, 

cos. 349 

Inscr. 1) 11 2635 Asturica (Gallaecia); Inscr. 2) vi 1780 =D 1260. Full 

name Ckron. 354; Aco Catullinus Inscr. 1-2; Aconius CTh vi 22. 2; 
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Aconius Catullinus CTh xn i. 24; ’Akovtiou KcmAMvou P. Amh. 139; 

Catullinus elsewhere. 
vir consvlaris /rc^r. i (i.e. sufFect consul; the date is unknown). 

praeses PRoviNGiAE gallaeciae before 338 (see below) laser. I. 

vicartvs afrigae a. 338-9: 338 July 27 CTh xv 1.5+ have Catullinc 

carissimenobis; 338 Nov. 1 CTh'Xin. 26“; 338 Nov. 27 CTh vi 22. 2a = 

C77i xn 1. 24“; 339 Aug. 29 CTh xi 36. 4+; undated CJ x 48. 7*. 

ppo (Pitaliae) a. 341: 341 June 24 CTh vm 2. ia = CT7ixii 1. 31“ 

dat. Lauriaco (Noricum); since Fabius Titianus was in Gaul and 

FI. Domitius Leontius in the East, he was presumably PPO in Africa, 

Italy and Illyricum. 

pvr a. 342 July 6-344 April 11 Chron. 354; 342s (MSS 346) Nov. 1 

CTh xvi 10. 3a. 

consvl posterior a. 349 with Vlpius Limenius: Fasti, P. Amh. n 

139-40, Rossi 1 105-7, 11 2211 =D 7222, AE 1902, 76, AE 1912, 264, 

AE 1924, 123, P. Gen. 11, P. 16. 

He was the son of Aco Catullinus 2. He was a pagan, and suggested 

CTh xvi 10. 3 (preservation of Roman temples), also Inscr. 1 dedicated 

‘Iovi Optimo Maximo5. His daughter Fabia Aconia Paulina married 

Vettius Agorius Praetextatus Inscr. 2. 

L VCIVS A VRELIVS CA TVLLINVS 4 v.p., praeses 

Thebaidos ? E IV 

A[oO]kios [Au]pr|Aios [Ka]Tu[Aiv]os 6 Siacjr||i[6Torros] r)y[E[icb]v Gr|P- 

(atSos) CRAI1921, pp. 58 ff. —AE 1922,49 Thebes; r)ye[i6vos KcmAlvou 

CRAI1921, pp. 58 ff. =AE 1922, 50 Thebes. Both inscriptions are un¬ 

dated, but the office was created by Diocletian, while the absence of 

‘Flavius5 from the governor’s names suggests a date not later than 

Constantine I. 

VAL(ERIVS) CA TVLLINVS 5 v.p., praeses Pannoniae 

Superioris 312/337 

v.p.,p(raeses) p(rovinciae) P(annoniae) <p> S(uperioris) 1114121 = 

D 704 near Poetovio (Pannonia Superior), under Constantine I 

Augustus; the inscription records building repairs and the establish¬ 

ment of a market. 

CATVLVS c.v., before 384 

clarissimae memoriae vir, after his death a dispute arose between the 

treasury and certain senators over ownership of slaves belonging to his 

estate Symm. ReL 48. 

Q. Iunius Caturicus Faustinus 
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Cecropius sive Ccronius i Ptribunus 268 

‘dux Dalmatarum*, conspired with Marcianus 2 and Aur. Heracli- 

anus 6 and murdered Gallienus SHA, V. Gall. 14. 4-9, Zos. 1 40. 2-3 

(not named by Zosimus, but called c os Tfjs tcov AaA[iOTcov fjpyev iXr)S5); 

possibly tribums rather than dux. PIR2 G 595. 

*!Gecropius!* 2 military commander 276/282 

One of the ‘duces* who acquired their skill whilst serving under 

Probus SHA, V. Probi 22.3. PIR2 G 596. 

CECROPIVS3 vx. PIV/VI 

Gecropius vx. votum solbit vi 836 = 30839. Date uncertain, possibly 

late empire. PIR2 G 594. 

Geionia Fusciana 

Geionia Marina 

M. Nummius Geionius Annius Albinus 

Publilius Geionius Gaccina Albinus 

Nummius Geionius Albinus 

Geionius Rulius Albinus 

Geionius Apronianus 

Geionius Camcnius 

Geionius Italicus 

Alfenius Geionius Iulianus signo Gamenius 

M. Geionius Iulianus signo Gamenius 

P. Publilius Ceionius Iulianus 

Ceionius Proculus 

Rufius Geionius Sabinus 

Geionius Varus 

Ceionius Ruiius Volusianus 
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G. Ceionius Rufius Volusianus 

G. Ceionius Rufius Volusianus signo Lampadius 

Cyrillus Geler ^ III/E IV 

Curia! of Laodicea Combusta, father of M. Iul. Eugenius 7 MAMA 1 

i7o = D 9480 Laodicea Gombusta (Phrygia). 

CELERINVS prefect of Egypt 283 

Prefect of Egypt, refused to accept the purple after Carus's death 

Claud. Epithal. 72 ff. qui quondam Meroen iussus Nilumquc tueri, 

cum sibi post obitus et Parthica fulimna Guri sreptra claret miles 

rebusque imponere vellet, despexit fremitus ct pr; rtulit otia regno; he 

was an ancestor of the Celerina whose marriage with Palladius is 

celebrated by Claudian. PIR1 G 635. 

GELESTIVS ?dux per Valcriam c. 373 

tco tqv £v toutoij iTTiTsrpocpp^vcp toTj t6ttois qjuAax^v 5^ KeA£otio$) ; 

the Sarmatians and Quadi attacked Paintonia and Mtuv'a, tou yip 

KeAeotIou t6v toutcov apyovroc (sc. Gabiuius) Tricracriv £vopKois Trapcrya- 

yovTos, ocveAovtos te SoAco tt\s Tponr^ris Sti TrpoKEip^vrjs Zos. iv 16. 4. 

In Amm. xxix 6. 4-5 the name is given as Marccllianus 2 and he is 

said to have been dux per Valeriam\ possibly his name was Marccllianus 

but he also used Gelestius as a signum. 

CELEVSIVS ?provincial governor (East) a. 382 

Styled £o SiKaorqg3 and asked £mos <puAdt§eis tous dvflpcoTrivous vdpous, 

to\j$ Qeioug TTEpicppovoovGreg. Naz. Ep. 112 (a. 382); also received 

Greg. Naz. Ep. 113-14 (a. 382). Presumably a provincial governor, 

perhaps in Pontica. 

Gelius Probatus 

Celia tribunus scutariorum 357-359 

Scutariorum tribunus Amm. xvi n. 6, xix n. 16; served in Gaul 

in 357 under Barbatio Amm. xvi n. 6-7; killed in battle in 359 near 

Acimincum in Valeria Amm. xix 11. 16. 

*\CELSINA\* c.f. £ iv 

f) AaiiTTpoTirrj Kod Trpdrrci Tfjs tt6Aecos, at Beroe in Thrace, under 

Licinius; a pagan, she became a Christian; Passio XL mulierum martyrum 
{—Anal. Boll, xxxi (1912), 194-209). 
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CELSIjVIANVS i consular is vir, curator of Thuburbo III/IV 

Son of Aelia Celsinilla ILAfr. 414 Thuburbo. 

AGRIVS CELS IJVIAJVVS 2 consularis vir, curator (of Bulla 

Regia?) III/IV 

Father of Agria Tannonia vm 25523 Bulla Regia. Possibly identical 
with Celsinianus 1. 

FIJI* A 464. 

AELIA GELS I A'ILL A consularis femina III/IV 

Patrona perpetua of Thuburbo, mother of Celsinianus 1, ILAfr. 414 

Thuburbo. She was perhaps descended from Aelius Celsus, senator 

killed by Scverus, SHA, V. Seven 13. 2. FIR1 A 290. 

♦ICclsinus!* 1 consiliarius (of Diocletian) 284/305 

SNA, V. Aur. 44. 3. 

Celsinus 2 philosopher ?E/M IV 

Son of Eudorus, from Castabala in Cappadocia, author of a ouvaycoyfi 

Soy pdrrcov TrdaT]S alp&recos quAoaocpou and other works Suid. s.v. KeAcrivos 

cf. Stcph. Byz. s.v. Kaord|3aXa. Perhaps to be identified with the 

' Celsus * author of an * Opinioncs omnium philosophorum ’ up to his own 

day in 6 books known to St Augustine De Haeres., prol. [PL 42. 23): cf. 

P. Courccllc, Lcltres grecques eti Occident2 (1948), 179-80, for at C. Acad. 11 

2. 5 Augustine refers to a Celsinus who wrote on the Neoplatonists. 

The reading ‘ Celsus5 may be a slip, either of Augustine himself or of a 

later copyist. If he wrote on the Neoplatonists, Celsinus cannot have 

written before 15 III, and if, as Courcelle suggests (op. cit. 180-1), it 

was from Celsinus that Augustine derived his knowledge of Iamblichus 

in De Civ. Dei vm, then not before M IV. 

CELSINVS 3 ?vicar (of unknown diocese), before 388 

Lived in Bcrytus after marrying the daughter of Iulianus 20 Lib. Ep. 

877* 9rl> i)49- 
He served as assessor and later held more than one apyr) Lib. Ep. 911 

(a. 388) fjSrj yap ev te tco |3op0elv crpyoucnv <bv Kai ocutos apycov dpyds. 

He seems to have first governed a province and then become governor 

of several provinces, presumably as a vicar Lib. Ep. 949 (a. 390) petoc te 

apyfjv (v.L dpyas) Kcti jeovas Kal xfipuxas xal ToaouTcov eQvcov ^iripEAelas. 

He was interested in rhetoric, was a good orator, and had studied 

several speeches by Libanius Lib. Ep. 911, 949. 
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Aurelius Celsinus 4 PVR 341, 351 

Inscr. 1) viii 12272 Avitta Bibba; 2) ILT 757 pagus Mercurialis; 

both in Proconsularis. 

Full name Inscr. 1-2, Chron. 354; Celsinus Codes. 

proconsvl africae a. 338-9: 338 June 12 CTh x 10. 4 (wrongly 

styled PPO); 339 Jan. 8 CTh xn 1. 27 have Celsine k.nb. (refers to 

Africa); v.c. procos. p. A. vice sacra cognosccns Inscr. 2; proconsulatu 

Aureli Celsini v.c. Inscr. 1. 337/40 Inscr. 1; 337/61 Inscr. 2. 

pvr 341 Feb. 25-342 April 1 Chron. 354; 341 Dec. 24 CTh viii 12- 6+. 

pvr 11 351 March i-May 12 Chron. 354; Celsini v.c. 11 pref. urb. 

Rom. Museo Italiano di Antichita classica m (1890), col. 687. He held this 

office under Magncntius. 

He succeeded Fabius Titianus 6 as PVR twice; they may perhaps 

have been relatives, and could be ancestors of Celsinus Titianus 5 (see 

stemma of Q,. Aurelius Symmachus). 

CLODIVS CELS(INVS) 5 v.e., praeses (Cariae?) ?L III 

[Au]TOKpaTopi Kcaofapi] t|ye[ioveuovTo[s] KAcoSiou KeAaJlvou] tou 

Kponiorou AE 1890, 108 near Iasos (Caria), undated. Cf. PIR2 C 1161, 

which suggests that he was proconsul Asiae. 

Clodius Celsinus signo Adelphius 6 PVR 351 

Inscr. 1) vi 1712 =ILCV 1850; Inscr. 2) ix 1576=0 1239 Benevcntum 

(Campania). 

Full name Inscr. 2; Clodius Adelfius Inscr. 1; Adelphius elsewhere. 

corrector (? apvliae et calabriae) before 333: 'corr(ector) re- 

gionum duarum5 Inscr. 2, He held office at Benevcntum; this was in 

Campania by 333 Itin. Burdig., but if he were corrector Campaniae the date 

must be before 324 (see Fasti); it is perhaps better to suppose that 

Beneventum was once in Apulia and that Celsinus was corrector Apuliae 

et Calabriae shortly before 333. 

proconsvl (province unknown) before 351 Isid. Hisp. de vir. ill. 

xvin 22 Proba, uxor Adclphii proconsulis. Perhaps Africa. 

pvr a. 351 June 7-Dec, 18 Chron. 354 (i.e. under Magncntius); he 

was accused by Dorus of conspiracy against Magnentius Amm. xvi 6, 2 

Dorus. .. quern nitentium rerum centurionem sub Magncntio Romae 

provectum retulimus accusasse Adelfium urbi praefectum ut altiora 

coeptantem; v.c. ex praefectis urbis Inscr. 1. 

His wife was the Christian poetess (Faltonia Betitia) Proba 2 Isid. 

Hisp. de vir. ill. (see above), Orig. 1 39 Proba, uxor Adelphi, Probae 

Cento Verg. (CSEL xvi 513) Proba, uxor Adelphi, mater Olibrii et 
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Aliepii (sic), Inscription in the Codex Palatinus (Sitzungsb. Akad. Wien, 

Phil.-Hist, KL 1867, p. 552) Proba, uxor Adelphii ex pracfecto urbis; 

his sons were Q. Clodius Hermogenianus Olybrius 3 and Faltonius 

Probus Alypius 13. See stemma 24. 

He may be identical with Clodius Celsinus 7. 

Patron of Bcneventum Inscr. 2. 

CLODIVS CELSINVS 7 v.c., consularis Numidiae 333/337 

v.c. cons(ularis) p(rov.) N(umidiae) viii 7011 =D 715 — ILAlg. 11 587 

Constantine (Numidia), dated under Constans Caesar. 

Possibly to be identified with Clodius Celsinus Adelphius 6. 

Clodius Celsinus 8 ?IV 

Husband of Fabia Fuscinilla c.f. vi 31711. PIR2 C 1162. 

Celsinus Titianus 

*!Celsusl* 1 usurper in Africa 260/268 

Hie privatus ex tribunis in Africa positus in agris suis vivebat SHA, 
V. Trig. Tyr. 29. 2; proclaimed emperor in Africa under Gallienus by 

VibiusPassienus, FabiusPomponianus and a relative of Gallienus called 

Galliena, but killed seven days later SHA, V. Trig. Tyr. 29, V. Claudii 7.4. 

PIR2 C 646. 

Celsus 2 rhetor (at Antioch) 358 

Latin rhetor at Antioch, whose daughter married Domnus 1 Lib. 

Ep. 363 (a. 358); in 365 was due to perform liturgy of a wild beast show 

in the name of his son Cynegius, but the show had been banned and 

Libanius tried to get Decentius to have the ban lifted Ep. 1520 (a. 365). 

Presumably therefore Celsus was fairly wealthy. 

Also mentioned Lib. Ep. 566 (a. 357). 

CELSVS 3 governor (consularis) of Syria 363 

Native of Antioch Lib. Ep. 86, cf. Or. xv 51. 

He was a pupil of Libanius at Nicomedia (c. 350) Lib. Ep. 742, Or. 
Lxn 61 and went from there with Basil and Julian to study at Athens 

Lib.-Bas. Ep. 2, cf. Amm. xxii 9. 13 (see below); he also studied 

philosophy at Sicyon Lib. Ep. 86. At Athens he urged the Athenians to 

appoint Libanius to their chair of rhetoric in 352 Lib. Or. lxii 61. 

Teacher of rhetoric Ep. 783, Or. xviii 159. In 359 he went to Constanti¬ 

nople to be enrolled in the senate and to study under Themistius Ep. 86, 

cf. 1477. He was back in Antioch in 361 Ep. 650, 661. 
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GOVERNOR (PRAESES) OF CILICIA U. \ iLS JllluLll pi '.(1 through 

Cilicia, he honoured Celsus as an old fellow student Amin, xxir 9. 13 

osculo susceptum rectorem provinciae nomine. Olsuiii, iam indc a 

studiis cognitum Atticis, cf. Lib. Or. xvm 159, While governor he 

received Lib. Ep. 696 (enrolment of new c -illors* at Alexandria ad 

Issum), 699, 703, 714-18, 722-3, 736 (the revival of paganism), 742-3, 

746, 783, 787-9, and is mentioned Ep. 735 (all a. 3ba). 

GOVERNOR (CONSVLARIS) OF SYRIA a. 36*3-4: Lib. Up. I I 13 K&CTCp TCO 

Tfjs lupfaj apxovTi (a. 363), 1167 (holds judicial powe ‘ 364), cf. 

Or. xv 51. He also received Ep. 1176 at this time and is mentioned in 

Ep. 1190, 1430. 

In 364 he celebrated the Syriarchic games on behalf ofliis infant son 

and Libanius wrote several letters on his behalf asking proconsuls and 

vicars of Asia for wild beasts and an imperial subsidy Ep. 1231-2, 

1399, 1400, 1459 (a11 a- 363)> II47-S (a< 364)1 rf. 1 f)°9 {*- 365). He 
was summoned to Constantinople in 365 by Valens Lib. lip. 1487 (a. 

365) and was apparently given some oilicc, but shortly asked to return 

home as his mother had died and his young wife wax alone Lib. Ep. 
1474, 1476 (a. 365). He was back in Antioch in 365 Ep. 1480 (a. 365), 

He is also mentioned Lib. Ep. 1 (372/3 or 382/384), 138 (a. ;*59/3tio), 

1483 (a. 365). 

He was a wealthy man Lib. Ep. 1399; he wax the son of Ilcsycliius, 

brother of Eutropius, and had two sisters who married Tiberius and 

Marcus (a cousin of Libanius) Ep. 372 (a. 358), cf. 787 (a. 362), 1495 

(a. 365). See stemma 14. 

Celsus 4 philosopher (at Rome) 384 

Athenian philosopher, son of Archetimus, caine to Rome to teach in 

c. 384 and Symmachus wrote a relatio to the emperors recommending 

his adlection to the senate, with the status of consular is lest lu* be com¬ 

pelled to perform ‘munia publica’ (games) Syinm. Ret. 

CELSVS 5 governor (consularis) of Syria 387 

He held office during the Riot of the Statues, and is praised for his 

leniency Lib. Or. xxm 10-11, cf. XIX26, 32, 55; identical with the 'irspos 
dpxcov’ who succeeded Tisamenus and held office during the riots Lib. 
Or. 1 252. 

Arruntius Celsus 6 grammatical ? III/IV 

Grammaticus and author of commentaries on Vergil and Tcrcncc, 

cited by FI. Sosipater Charisius 3, Rufinus 8, Priscianus and Con- 

sentius Gramm. Lai. 1 213, 222, 11 98, 251, m 408, vi 565, etc. PIR2 

A 1141. 
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L. BAEBIVS CELSVS 7 c.v. ?m/iv 

c.v.j repaired bridge near Cures AE 1958, 269 near Cures. 

D0MITU S CELSVS 8 vicarius Africae 315-316 

Full name Codes, Opt. App. vm; Celsus Opt. App. vii. 

vicarivs africa£ a. 315-16: 315 April 28 Opt. App. viii* (MSS mi 

Kal. Maias Triberis, no consuls; 316 Feb. 27s, but Constantine was 

probably at Irier in 315 spring while Celsus’s successor was already in 

office in March 316); 315 Aug. 1 CTh ix 18. i«; 316 Jan. 11 CTh 1 

22. ia; undated Opt. App. vn* (a letter of Constantine probably 

written alter the acquittal by him of Bishop Caecilian, late 315 or 

early 316). Presumably identical with the man cqui vicariam prae- 

fecturam per Africam tuctur* Opt. App. v (probably written 315 

summer). 

RAGONIVS VINCENTIVS CELSVS 9 v.c., praefectus 

annonae, before 389 

Inser. 1) vi 1759 = D 1272 Insula Tiberina; Inser. 2-7 Ostia 2) vi 

1760 = xiv 173; 3-4) xiv 138-9; 5) xiv 4716 = D 9355; 6-7) xiv 4717- 

18; 8) x 4560 Trebula (near Capua) (MSS only). 

Full name Inser. i, 4-7; llagonius Vincentius 2; to be restored 3, 8; 

Celsus Synim. 

His career is given 011 Inser. 2: v.c., oratori fori vrbanae prae- 

iCTVRAK ;(:i) QV AKSTORI ;(b) PRAETORI TRIVMPHALI;(c) CONSVU;(d} 

PRAEFECrrO ANNONAE.11'1 

v.c. also Inser. , 4-6, Synim. 

(a) a. 384/5: rausidicus fori inei Synim. Rel. 23. 3 (a. 384/5); he 

began this career very young, but his reliability and industry won him 

a good reputation laser, 1 a primo aetatis introitu in actu publico fideli 

excrcitatione :rsato, cuius primaevitas, officio sedis urbanae advoca¬ 

tionis cxercito, iidem iuncxit ingenio, prudentiae miscuit Iibertatem, 

ita ut nemo dc eius industria, nisi ille contra quern susceperat, formi- 

daret; causarum oratori(?) 8. 

(b) Quaestori s. .(?) 8. 

(c) -(d) Not otherwise known; the consulship was suffcct. 

(e) Before 389 Aug. 25 Inser. 1 (set up on that date to him in his 

retirement); he was still young when he held this office Inser. 1 cuius 

accessus aetatis amplissimi honoris et qui solet seniorib(us) provenire 

ornamenta promeruit: nain rexit annonariam potestatem urbis 

aetemae; styled 'v.c. praefectus annonae urbis Romae> (or similar) 

laser. 2, 4-6; ollice lost 3, (?) 8; in tliis office 7. Undated 2-8. 
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ELECTO consvltori ca. ./binian (sic) Inscr. 8; perhaps chosen as his 

assessor by the person whose name was probably contained in the 

letters at the end. 

Patron of Ostia Inscr. 2, of the mensores of Portus Inscr. 1, and of 

Trebula Inscr. 8. 

Perhaps descendant of L. Ragonius Quintianus 3 and relative of 

L. Ragonius Venustus 3. 

Censor cos. 262/266 

gonsvl n prior with Lepidus 1: RIB 605= vii 287 = D 2548 Lancaster, 

xni 6779 Mainz, AE 1930, 35 Bonn. The consulship, not in the Fasti, 
was in the Gallic empire under Postumus; for the date see E. Birley, 

Roman Britains pp. 60-1. His previous consulship was probably suffect, 

perhaps also under Postumus. PIR2 G 653. His name is Gallic and he 

may be an ancestor of Severus Censor Iulianus 28. 

Severus Censor Iulianus 

CAELIVS CENSORINVS 1 consularis Numidiae 375/378 

dedicnnit Caclio Censorino v.c. consulavi vifascali prov. Numidiae vni 

2216 Cherryia (Numidia), under Valens, Gratian and Valentinian II. 

Possibly identical with the Censorinus who owned property at Baiae 

adjoining that of Symmachus Symm. Ep. vi 9, 11 (called ‘frater meus’) 

and who received Ep. viii 27 (a. 396). 

Presumably son or grandson of G. Caelius Censorinus 2. 

C. CAELIVS CENSORINVS 2 v.c., consularis Campaniae 

314/337 

v.c., praet(or) candidatvs, C0Ns(vL),(a) cvr(ator) viae latinae, 

gvr(ator) reg(ii) rvui (or perhaps reg(ionis) vii sc. vrbis romae), 

GVR(ATOR) SPLENDIDAE CARTHAGlN(ls),(b) GOMES D.N. CONSTANTINI 

MAXIMI AVG(VSTI) ET EXACTOR AVRI ET ARGENTI PROVINGIARVM III,(c) 

cons(vlaris) proving(iae) sicil(iae),(<1) cons(vlaris) camp(aniae)(c) 

x 3732 = D 1216 Atclla (Campania), dated under Constantine I. 

(a) This must be a suffect consulship. 

(b) This is one of the last such collections of curatelae. 
(c) A financial office exercised in Sicily, Sardinia and Corsica. 

(d) After 314 (see Fasti). 
(e) Campania was under consulares by 324. 

The inscription records his rebuilding activities at Atella, possibly 

his native town. 

Presumably father or grandfather of Caelius Censorinus 1. 
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*!Claudius Censorinus! * 3 usurper (in Italy) 268/270 

‘imperator factus et scurrarum ioco Claudius appellatus est3 (because 

he was lame) SHA, V. Trig. Tyr. 33. 2. 

His career, probably completely fictitious, is given in V. Trig. Tyr. 

33. 1; vir plane militaris et antiquae in curia dignitatis, bis consul, bis 

praefectus praetorii, ter praefectus urbi, quarto proconsule, tertio 

consularis, legatus praetorius secundo, quarto aedilicius, tertio quaes to¬ 

nus, extra ordinem quoque legatione Persica functus, etiam Sarmatica. 

Wounded and lamed in a Persian campaign under Valerian V. Trig. 

Tyr. 33. 2. 

Proclaimed emperor under Claudius but shortly murdered by his 

troops V. Trig. Tyr. 31. 12, 33. 2-3. 

Buried near Bononia V. Trig. Tyr. 33. 4. 

His descendants went to live in Thrace and Bithynia V. Trig. Tyr. 

33. 5. His town house at Rome once belonged to the emperor Titus V. 

Trig. Tyr. 33. 6. PIR2, C 656. 

Censorius Atticus Agricius 

Censorius Secundinus 

C. Centullius Fortunatus 

Centullius Valerianus 

CEREALIS 1 tribunus stabuli (West) (?369—5375 

Brother of Constantianus 1 and Iustina (Valentinian's wife) Amm. 

xxvm 2. ro; uncle of Valentinian II Amm. xxx 10. 5. 

tribvnvs stabvli a.(?369-)375: ‘tribunus stabuli3, who in 375 saved 

the life of one ofValentinian3s stratores Amm. xxx 5. 19; he was possibly 

appointed in 369, when his brother Constantianus, holder of the same 

office, was killed in Gaul Amm. xxvm 2. 10. In 375 he played a 

prominent part in the proclamation of Valentinian II as Augustus 

Amm. xxx 10. 5. 

Naeratius Cerealis 2 PVR 352-353, cos. 358 

Inscr. 1-5) vi 1744, 1744a, cf. p. 855=31916=0 5718 (at least five, 

possibly seven or more stones of identical wording); 6) vi 1745 = 

D 1245; 7) VI ^58> cf. p. 3071 =D 731. 
Naeratius Cerealis Inscr. 1-6; Neratius Cerealis Inscr. 7, Chron. 354; 

Cerealis elsewhere. 

praefectvs annonae a. 328: 328 March i CTh xrv 24. ia. 
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hi 351 he served on the court which met at Sin ilium to try Phntiuus 

Epiph. ado. Haer. 71, cf. Soc. n 30, So/., iv ti; the other members were 

Datianus 1, Euantliius i, Leontius 22, Mairrllimis 7, Olympius 5, 

Taurus and Thalassius (they were1 o'i 4Triarf|pri Aoyeov Kai d^ieopom tAte 

irpcoTeuEiv £v toTs paaiAeiois KAkouv1 So/., iv ti. 15). I he trial was in 

351 late summer, when Magnentius held Rome; Cerealis probably 

remained with Constantius at Sirinium until 352 sunimc *, when he was 

made city-prefect less than two months alter Magnentius is last 

recorded as recognised at Rome (35a late July Rossi 1 113 Ui), 

pvr a. 352 Sept. 26-353 Dec. 8 Chum. 354; 353 July 23 CTh xi 

36. 9a; 353s (MSS 354) Sept 6 CTh ix 38. 2 *; 353 Nov. 23 CTh xvr 

10. 5a (the last two laws deal with the aftermath of Magiientius's 

rebellion); undated CJxn 1. 5 (MSS ad Clearehuin; the law is assigned 

to Cerealis by Seeck Reg. p. 113, perhaps rightly); pracf, urhi Inner. 6; 

vx., praefectus urbi vice sacra iudicans Inter. 7 1 under Cunstantius 

4extinctor pestiferae tyrannidis’). He discontinued senators' private 

safe-deposits Schol. ad Iuvenal. x 24 (cd. Wessner, p. 163] usque ad 

Cerealem praefectum in loro Traiaiti areas lialmenuit senatures in 

quibus argentum aut pecunias tutius dcponchant; probably as 

PVR than as praefectus annonae he claimed for Rome grants of corn 

formerly made to Capua, Puteoli and other Campanian cities f ihimerui 

numerum, quern Cerealis ex mult is urbihus Romano populo vincli- 

caret5), Symm. Rei 40. 4. 

consvl posterior a. 358 with Datianus: Fasti, Inter. b, Amin, xvn 

5. 1, Soc. 11 39. 3, Rossi 1 137, Aur. Vic.t. Cats. 16. 11. 

In old age he proposed marriage to the young widow Marcella who 

replied 4if I wished to marry...I would marry a husband not an 

inheritance5 Jer. Ep. 127. 2 (he is called ‘clams inter consoles'). He 

was brother of Vulcacius Rufinus 25 and of Galla 1 Amin, xiv n. 27; 

Rufinus was presumably a half-brother but Galla a full sister, since 

Gallus is a cognomen proper to the Neratii; lie was probably father of 

Neratius Scopius (v.c. filius, honoured at die balnea Cerealis by the 

Cursius Satrius who also erected Inscr. 6); he may have been related also 

to Iustus 1. See stemma 26. 

He is styled Cconditor balnearum’ Inscr. 1-6; these inscriptions are 

from the site on the Esquiline of a large Roman building adjacent to the 

basilica built by Pope Liberius and later named S. Maria Maggiore and 

to another basilica built in about 331 by IuniusBassus 14 Bull. Comm. 11 

(i874)j 84 (now called the balnea Neratii Cerealis); the site was probably 

that of a domus Neratiorum vi 31917 (dedication probably by Sacpinum 

to a Neratius, second or early third century), Bull. Comm, xxxiii (1905), 

294 (water-pipe inscribed 4II Neratiorum C. et Marcelli’, second 
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century). Nacratius Gercalis, presumably descended from senatorial 

Ncratii ol the principate, probably inherited a domus Neratiorum and 

reconstructed it as baths in c. a. 360. 

Gerealis Tclcpliius Hicrocles 

Gereius Maccianus 

Naeria Gcrellia Sabina 

Gerellius Proculinus 

Ceronius, sec Cecropius 

Gerronius Bass us 

CERVONIVS proconsul Achaiae E/M IV 

AaAiav Toarrrjv TtpcbTriv ’AOrivrjai SieIAektco £vtco irpaiTcoplcp* TTporjicrai 

6£ Is! AaAia elg tov dvOuTTcrrov Keppcbviov Him. Or. xxxviii title; "EAAaSos 

(5cv80ttcctov Keppcoviov SEG xv 323 (=70 vn 1855) Thespiae. He must 

have been proconsul before Scylacius, to whom Himcrius delivered a 

later panegyric. 

* !Fabius Geryllianus!* historian L III/IV 

‘qui tempura Gari Garini ct Numeriani solertissime persecutus est5, 

cited on Carus's birtii SHA9 V. Cari 4.3. PIR'1 F 26. 

* lAelius Cescttianus !* PVR 275 

‘ Praef(c :tus) urbis’, a. 275 SHA, V. Tac. 7. 2. He does not appear in 

the list of city prefects Citron. 354, and the cognomen is unknown. It is, 

however, to be noted that both the Aelii Aeliani and Gcstii Galli 

(PIR1 G (it) 1 -3; x 3722 cf. 7506) were honoured at Volturnum, probably 

their origti. An Aelius Ccstianus of Volturnum is a plausible third- 

century senatorial name. PIR'1 A 159. 

Gcssius Andanius 

Ccssius Trigctius 

Cethcgius Pelagius 

CE THEG VS v.c., c. a. 370 

laser. 1) vi 1709 = 31907; 2) AE 1946, 211 (Rome), 

v.c. laser. 1-2; father of F(urius) Maecius Gracchus Inscr. 1; he 

lived near the maccllum Liviani in the third region of the city Inscr. 2 

revoca me acl doininn(m) meu(in) v.c. Getegu(m) im macellu(m) 
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Libiani regione tertia (the Curiosum and the Notitia put the macellum 

Liviani in the fifth region). 

Executed at Rome for adultery c. a. 370 Amm, xxvm 1. 16 Cethegus 

senator. 

Cezeus Largus Matemianus 

Charidemus ? rhetor 384 

Antiochene, son of Euploius; Icarius 2 deprived him of his salary, 

which may mean that he was an official rhetor (?) Lib. Or. xxvii 9 

(for Tipcd in the sense of salary, cf. Lib. Ep. 740, 774, 907). 

CHARIETTO 1 comes per utramque Germaniam 365 

Barbarian; originally a raider; migrated to Trier; before 355 made 

night-attacks on the barbarians who crossed the Rhine to plunder 

Gaul, at first by himself, then with other ‘ Atiotoci ’; after 355 employed by 

Julian, who decided ‘ pq arpcrroTrfficp novov aAAa Kai A^cmKcp avarrincm 

toOs A^crras (i.e. invading barbarians) peteAOew 5; reinforced by many 

Salii, he helped reduce the ‘Quadi’ (?=Chamavi) to submission, after 

capturing the son of their king Zos. m 7; the band grew from small 

beginnings Eun. fr. 11 (before 355, not, as Mueller, under Julian); in 

358 Julian ordered him to capture an Alaman as guide (he evidently 

held no official rank, ‘ Nesticae tribuno scutariorum et Chariettoni viro 

fortitudinis mirae’) Amm. xvn 10. 5; raiding declined through fear of 

him Suid. A. 2395. 

gomes per vtramqve germaniam a. 365, killed in action by invading 

Alamanni Amm. xxvn i. 2-6 (this office is not otherwise known). 

Famous for his great stature, courage and skill as a raider Zos. hi 7* 

1, Amm. xvii 10. 5, xxvii 1. 5, Suid. A. 2395, T 264. 

Charietto 2 ? Mag. Mil. (in Gaul) 389 

Pmagister militvm in Gaul a. 389: Sulpicius Alexander in Greg. Tur. 

HF11. 9 eo tempore (after the death ofVictor, son of Magnus Maximus) 

Charietto et Sirus in locum Nannieni subrogati in Germania cum 

exercitu opposito Francis diversabantur. 

CHARISIVS 1 praeses Syriae 290 

290 May 10 CJ ix 41. 9“; 286/93 CJ xi 55. 1+ PIR2 G 718. 

AVR. ARCADIVS CHARISIVS 2 magister libellorum 

E IV 

Author of legal works cited in the Digest; liber singularis de officio 

praefecti praeiorio in Dig. 1 11. 1 (cited in Joh. Lyd. de mag. 1 14), liber 
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^ingularis de muneribus civilibus in Dig. l 4. 18, and liber singularis de 

*estibus in Dig. xxii 5. 1, 21, 25, xlviii 18. 10. Called ‘magister 

libellorum’ Dig. 1 11. 1. For the date see LRE in, 3 n. 1. 

t?L. SO SIP A TER CHARISIVS 3 v.p., magister (?scrinii, in 

West) ?M IV 

Wrote an ars grammatica in five books and dedicated it to his son Keil, 

Gramm. Lat. vol. 1; his rank and office are given in the title. Passages 

from his book are cited by Rufimis 8 Gramm. Lat. voL vi; passages from 

his book are also cited as being by Flavianus grammaticus. 

He cannot with certainty be identified with Charistus or Chrestus 

from Africa who went to teach at Constantinople in 358 Jer. Chron. 

s.a. 358. 

Charito wife of Jovian 363-4 

Her name is given by Zonaras only. 

Buried near her husband in the Holy Apostles at Constantinople 

Zon. xiii 14; daughter of Lucillianus 3 Amm. xxv 8. 9; mother of 

Varronianus 2 Amm. xxv 10. 11, Zon. xiii 14. Mentioned in 363 Joh. 

Ant. fr. 181. 

Possibly still living in c. 380, since she may be identical with the 

widow of an emperor described as fearing for her son’s life and her own 

Joh. Chrys. ad vid. iun. 4 (written c. 380). 

OSTORIA CHELIDO c.f. ?L III 

Daughter of Ostorius Euhodianus and wife of Vibius Iolaus AE 1945, 

qo = Bull. Comm. lxx (1942), 102 Vatican (her sarcophagus is dated 

from the sculpture to the late third century by A. Ferrua). 

CHILO 1 proconsul Africae 375 

viCARivs before 368: Amm. xxvm 1. 8 Chilo ex vicario et coniux 

eius Maxima nomine, questi apud Olybrium ea tempestate urbi 

praefectum vitamque suam venenis petitam adseverantes, impetrarunt 

ut hi, quos suspectati sunt, ilico rapti conpingerentur in vincula. 

proconsvl africae a. 375: 375 April 9 CTh xn 6. i6+,* 375s (MSS 

374) June 20 CTh xm 4. 4 ad Chilonem vie. (read proc.) Afr.; 375 

Aug. 3 CTh xm 6. 7*. 

*IMallius Chilo!* 2 c. 272 

Received a letter from Aurelian, probably fictitious, on the fall of 

Tyana (in 272) SHA, V. Aur. 23. 4-5. 
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Chione L III 

Widow who lived with Plotinus at Rome Porph. V. Plot. 11. Perhaps 

a disciple? 

C. Chirius Fortunatianus 

Chnodomarius (or Chonodomarius) Alamannic chief 357 

Led the Alamanni at the battle of Strassburg in 357, when they were 

defeated by Julian Caesar Amm. xvi 12; Chnodomarius et Serapio 

potestate excelsiores ante alios reges Amm. xvi 12. 23; taken prisoner 

by Julian Amm. xvi 12. 6o-i, Aur. Viet. Epit. 42, Eutr. x 14, Jul. Ep. ad 

Ath. 279CD. 

Chosroes II king of Armenia c. 330-c. 339 

His reign may be earlier, perhaps c. 318 to c. 327 (see Tigranes VII). 

Son of Tiridates III and Asichene Mos. Chor. 11 83, hi 5, Faust. Byz. 

hi 3; installed on the throne of Armenia by the Romans Mos. Chor. in 

4-6; died probably c. 339 Faust. Byz. m 11, Mos. Chor. in 10 (see 

Marquardt, Philol. lv, 221). 

Father of Tigranes VII Faust. Byz. in 12, Mos. Chor. m 10-11. 

(Chre)simus tabul. summ. rat. 283/285 

Chresimus tabul(arius) summarum rationum Bull. Comm, vm (1880), 

233 n. 23 Rome, under Carinus Aug. 

Chrestius supporter of Magnentius M IV 

conspiravere aliquanti militares in eius (sc. Constantis) necem, 

auctoribus Ghrestio et Marcellino simulque Magnentio Aur. Viet. 

Epit. 41. 22. Presumably a general. 

Chrestus(?) grammaticus (at Constantinople) 358 

Grammaticus who succeeded Euanthius at Constantinople in 358 

Jer. Chron. s.a. 358. But one MS gives Charistus, whence Usener emended 

to Charisius, perhaps rightly (cf. FI. Sosipater Charisius). 

Chrysanthius of Sardis Neoplatonist philosopher IV 

Eunapius wrote his biography V. Soph, xxm and mentions him else¬ 

where in the V. Soph. 

Native of Sardis v 1. 11, vn 1. 10. 

Belonged to a very distinguished curial family at Sardis xxm 1. 3 tcov 

Hev oOv eis pouA^v tsAouvtcov ?iv 6 XpuaavGios, xal tcov ava toOs iTpcbrous 
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£ttj EuyevEict q>Epo|iEVCov. He was grandson of Innocentius i xxm I. 3; 

his father died when he was a boy xxm 1. 5. 

His wife was Melite vn 4. 5 and they had one son, Aedesius 3, who 

died aged twenty xxm 5. 1-6. 

Educated under Aedesius 2 at Pergamum v 1. 11, vii 1. 10, vm 1. 

5-8, xxm 1. 5. 

He taught Julian philosophy at Pergamum vn 2. 1 ff. and thauma- 

turgy with Maximus 21 at Ephesus vii 2. 13. 

In c. 362 he was summoned by Julian to court twice, but he refused 

each time because the omens were unfavourable vii 3. 9-16, 4. 3-8, 

xxin 2. 3-6; Julian then made him and his wife high-priests of Lydia 

vii 4. 8-9; his conduct in this post was distinguished by its mildness 

towards Christians xxm 2. 7-8. 

He taught Eunapius rhetoric and philosophy v 1. 11, vi 1. 6, xxm 1. 

1, 3. 15, and Eunapius composed the Vitae Sophistarum at Chrysanthius’s 

suggestion xxm 1. 1. 

He died, still active as a writer, at the age of eighty xxm 3. 11, 

6. 8-10. 

CHRYSANTHVS vicarius Britanniarum, after 395 

His career is given in Soc. vn 12: ex v£a$ 5e TjXno'as koto t& paaiAsia 

orpo(TEuadtiEVOS,(a) OorEpov ett! tou HEydXou GeoSocjiou toO (3aaiAEcos 

CrrrcrnKos tt\s ’lrccAias yEvo(iEvos,(b) !ae*rd tocutcx Kod pixapios tcov BpE*r- 

tccvikgov vrjacov Korraoras E0ocu|Juia0Ti ettI tocis 5ioikt|cjecti.(c) FTpopas Se *rfj 

fjAiKia Kai KcrraAapcbv tt]v KwvcnavTivouTToAtv, otteuScov 8^ ETtapyos 

yEVEO0ai ttoAecos, eIs tt]v ^TnoxoTTfiv ockcov e!Akuo6t|. 

(a) Palatine official. 

(b) Consular governor of an Italian province, a. 389/95. 

(c) Vicar of Britain, after 395 if { hetci Tccura5 means after holding 

office under Theodosius, but possibly before 395 if it means after being 

governor in Italy. 

Growing old, he went to Constantinople, where he hoped to become 

city prefect, but was instead compelled to become bishop of the Nova- 

tians there. His predecessor as bishop was Sisinnius Soc. vn 6. 10, 12. 1. 

His father was Marcianus who was predecessor of Sisinnius Soc. vii 

12. 1; he was bishop for seven years (412-19), dying on 419 Aug. 26 

Soc. vii 17. 1; cf. Suid. s.v. Paulus (11. 814) (his successor). 

Tannonius Boionius Chrysantius 1 ?IV 

Tannonio Boionio Crhysantio (sic) puero egregio ab origine patrono 

ordinis et populi (at Puteoli) x 1815 Puteoli. Possibly son of Tannonius 

Chrysantius 2. 
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TANNOMVS CHRTSAX'llW v.p. ?IV 

Tannowi Grhysanti (sic) v.p. patnmi {ui PutroliN; darns titulis 

consignat (sc. patria) honorcs X = 142 Putrnli; he was a 

Christian (summe Dcus, Crhysanti respier gentem*. The htrnom were 

presumably local offices. 

Possibly identical with Tannonius Chrysantius 3; perhaps Hither of 

Tannonius Boionius Chrysantius. 

TANNONIVS CHRYSANTIVS 3 v.p. L IV 

curantc Tannonio Crysantio v.p. (sic) x 3714 near Li termini. He 

was curator of, presumably, Litcrmim when Audentius Aeinilianus was 

governor of Campania (shortly before 38;}). 

Possibly identical with Tannonius Chrysautius 2. 

CHRYSAORIVS senator L III 

Senator (tct TrpooTa cpipovra tt\s £keTo£ (i.c. Rome) yepouaias) Elias, 

in Porph. hag. ed. Busse p. 39. 9; consul suffert ^Ottotov 'PtbiapS; David, 

ProL in Porph. Isag. ed. Busse p. 92. 18, rf. 93. 14. Mentioned Scholia in 

Aristot. coll. A. Brandis (Berlin, 183b), p. iitf, 34 Tift £v 'Pcogfl 

eKKArialas and 11 b, 13 dv6pcOTros.., crrpoxnyiais \xaXhov f\ ?voyois £vao)(o- 

AoOgevos (presumably therefore a military man). According to Elias (loc. 

cit.)> descendant (enroyovos? = grandson), of die Synimarhus of whom it 

was said: ZOuuaye cruuuaxfSr], ttoAuctOijuccxe, auupaxe 'PcbjaTiS. Pupil of 

Porphyry in Rome, Ammonius in Porph. hag. ed. Basse p. 22. 13. Dedi¬ 

catee of Porphyry's Eio-aycoyift of hisTTEpl tou £9' Siobaeus, Eel. 11 

8. 39, and of various other writings (Ammonius, David and Elias Inc. cil.). 

CHRYSIPPVS censitor (Lower Thebaid), before Feb. 300 

6 KT|VCTiTcop P. Beatty Panop. 11 87, 89 (300 Jan./Feb.). lie had c 

ducted the census previously. 

Cornelia Salonina Chrysogone 

CHRYSOGONVS 1 v.p. (East) E IV 

[rrjpcOTOV ev [TT]6rrp1] Kal I0VE1 Bei0w18o; dtpXT]5, TTpWTOV tv "EAArjcriv/, 

■Ku8(f([?u]uov piorco [Xp]ua6yovovTo[8]e [crjrjpa w — Kai frrfipcrrov - w tov 

SiaoTituoTccrov] Kal patnA[Euai 91A0V] Ath. Mitt, xii, 181 n. 11 Claudio- 

polis (Bithynia), He was a Christian (the inscription has a Christ it 

emblem); apparently he was a native of Claudiopolis, a vir perfcctissimus 

and prominent in Bithynia and Greece; his date is probably fourth 

century, but the interpretation of the text is not certain. 
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Chrysogonus 2 rhetor and advocate (in Phoenice) 364 

Phoenician from an inland town; first studied rhetoric at Antioch 

under Libanius, then went to Alexandria to study medicine under 

Magnus 7 but was not accepted; by 364, now an orphan, he had been 

reduced to poverty and swindled out of his property by his guardians 

Lib. Ep. 1208, 1273. Although he regained it, he soon lost it again and 

Libanius appealed first to Marius 1 to enrol him as rhetor and advocate 

Ep. 1208 (a. 364), and then to VIpianus 3, who at once restored his 

property Ep. 1280 (a. 364). They were governors of Phoenice. 

Chytron philosopher M IV 

Wandering Cynic who visited the Emperor Julian Or. vii 224D. 

Often identilied with Demetrius Cythras, without good reason. 

Valerius Ciipus .. . ur 

FLA VIVS INSTEIVS GILO c.p. ?L III/IV 

c(larissimus) p(uer), Christian, son of Flavius Iulianus 33 and 

Instcia Cilcmis AE 1936, 124 Rome (coem. Praetextati). PIR2 F 292 a. 

Insteia Cilonis ?L III/IV 

Wife of Flavius Iulianus 33 c.v., mother of Flavius Insteius Cilo, 

Ghristk AE 1936, 124 Rome (cocm. Praetextati). 

Cimon Arabius 

Citarius grammaticus (at Bordeaux) M IV 

Greek grammaticus and poet at Bordeaux, native of Sicily (the 

lemma says Syracuse), whence he went to Bordeaux as a ‘peregrinus*, 

quickly won a reputation as a scholar and married a rich and well-born 

wife, but died childless Aus. Prof, xiv. Possibly to be identified with the 

‘Citherius rhetor* who wrote an epitaph on a young man called 

Hilarinus Anth. Lot. 1 2“, 484^: if so, a Christian. 

CIVILIS vicarius Britanniarum 368 

Civilcrn nomine rccturuni Britannias pro praefectis ad se poposcerat 

mitti (sc. FI. Theodosius 3, in Britain a. 368), virum acrioris ingenii, sed 

iusti tcnaccm ct recti Amm. xxvii 8. 10. 

... cius Flavinnus 

205 



CLARITAS 

CLARITAS (c.f.) died c. 368/370 

Peremptae sunt originis altae complures, adulteriorum flagitiis 
obnoxiae vel stuprorum. Inter quas notiores fuere Claritas et Flaviana 
Amm. xxvni 1. 28 (during Maximinus’s terror at Rome). 

*!CLARVS!* 1 proconsul ?M III 

Quondam proconsul, octto ocvOuttAtou, ancestor of Aglaes Passio S. 

Bonifacii ( = Ruin.2 pp. 325 ff.). 

ACILIVS CLARVS 2 v.c, (corrector?) Italiae 286 

Full name both inscriptions. 
v(ir) co(n)s(ularis), p(raeses) p(rovinciae) N(umidiae) vm 2729 

Lambaesis (Numidia), undated; for other senatorial governors of 
Numidia in this period, see Capella and Fortunatianus 6. 

v.c. corrector /tal(iae), v 8205 near Aquileia, under Diocletian, trib. 
pot. m ( = 286). PIR2 A 55. 

*!Claudial* 1 mother of Constantius I L III 

Daughter of Crispus 1 and niece of Claudius Gothicus and Quintillus, 
wife of Eutropius 1, mother of Constantius I SHA, F. Claud. 13. 2. 
PIR2 C 1064. 

* !Claudia!* 2 sister of Probus Aug. L III 

Sister of the emperor Probus, whom she buried SHA, V. Prob. 3. 4. 
PIR2 C 1065. 

Claudia 3 III/TV 

Wife of Claudius B. IGR 1 1215 Thebes (Egypt). 

CL A VDIA 4 Virgo Vest. Max. ? 364 

Aedemque, Laurenti, tuam Vestalis intrat Claudia Prud. Perist. 11 
527-8 (the passage celebrates the adoption of Christianity by members 
of the Roman aristocracy). Her name should probably be restored on 
an inscription dated 364 June 9 vi 32422=04938 ‘ob meritum 
castitatis pudicitiae adq(ue) in sacris religionibusque doctrinae mira- 
bilis Claudiat v(irgini) V(estali) m(aximae) pontifices w.cc.3 (her name 
was erased, doubtless after she became a Christian). 

Coelia Claudiana Virgo Vest. Max. 286 

V(irgo) V(estalis) M(axima) vi 2136-40, 32420-1; a. 286 vi 2136-7. 
Her maximatus lasted for at least twenty years vi 32420-1. 

Sister of Coelia Claudianace vi 2140 and Coelia Nerviana vi 2139. 
PIR2 C 1250. 
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Coelia Claudianace L III 

Sister of Coelia Claudiana, wife of Nicomedes vi 2140. PIR2 C 1251. 

Claudianus 1 praepositus (militum) (East) 295 

TrpeTToaiTos P. Oxy. 43 (recto), col. iv 1. 6 (a. 295). 

Claudianus 2 philosopher (at Alexandria) M IV 

Distinguished philosopher who taught at Alexandria, brother of 

Maximus 21 of Ephesus and Nymphidianus of Smyrna Eun. V. Soph. 

vii 1. 4, xviii 1. Sometimes claimed as the father of the poet Claudian 

(Vol. 11): a possibility which cannot be excluded—though more 

probably grandfather if related at all. There is no reason to identify 

him with the Claudianus who lived in Antioch in 353 Lib. Ep. 14 and 

Constantinople in 363 Lib. Ep. 1437. 

Aelius Claudianus 3 p(rae)p(ositus) or p(rimi)p(ilaris) PIII/IV 

p.p., husband of Aelia Irene, died aged 75 vi 32987. 

Aur. Claudianus 4 eques Romanus L III 

eq(ues) R(omanus), son of FI. Viator 2, died aged 4 vi 1595. 

FI. Claudianus 5 praefectus (in the Thebaid) IV 

etti OX. Tou Kupiou pou KXauSiavco eTtdpx(ou) (sic) Lefebvre. Rec. Inscr. 

Gr.-Chret. d'Egypte, n. 594 Philae (Thebaid). Since the inscription 

records building repairs by Claudianus and a princeps FI. Eulogius, he 

was more probably a military praefectus than a prefect of Egypt. 

* \CLA VDIVS\* 1 (Ppraeses) Mauretaniae Caesariensis c. 303 

Governor during Diocletianic persecution Passio S. Typasii Veterani 

(Anal. Boll, ix (1890), 116-23), *Caesariensis provinciae dux3 4. 7 etc.; 

‘comes’ 5. 6. Probably the unnamed praeses of Passio S. Fabii Vexilliferi 

(ib. pp. 123 ff.). 

CLAVDIVS 2 praeses Daciae 321 Feb. 6 

CTh 11 19. 2a. 

CLAVDIVS 3 praefectus annonae Alexandriae 349 Aug. 1 

CTh xii 6. 3a. 

Claudius 4 tribunus (West) c. 365 

‘Claudium et Sallustium, ex Iovianorum numero ad usque tribu- 

natus dignitates progrcssos5; both were accused under Valcntinian I of 
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expressing sympathies with the usurper Procopius, and found innocent, 

but Claudius was banished on the emperor’s orders and only recalled 

after Valentinian’s death Amm. xxix 3. 7. 

CL A VDIVS 5 (? v.c.) 37°/378 

cfrater meus Claudius et cultui tuo deditus et studii mei gnarus’ 

Symm. Ep. 1 28 (a. 370/8); he took this letter to Ausonius; the tone 

used by Symmachus suggests that he was a young senator, perhaps to be 

identified with Claudius 6 or Lachanius. 

CLA VDIVS 6 consularis Tusciae 389 May 2 

CTh n 4. 5a. 

Possibly to be identified with Lachanius. 

Anicius Claudius 7 ex consul, c. 383 

’AvIkiov KAccOSiov to[v XauTTpoTajTov dm> OttJcttcov.. .. Inscr. Cret. iv 

322 Gortyna. This is one of a series of inscriptions set up at Gortyna 

c. 383 honouring noble Roman senators. At this date the consulship 

is unlikely to be suffect, and he is therefore to be identified with one of 

the known consuls. There is no one called Anicius Claudius in the 

consular Fasti. The most likely is Q. Clodius Hermogenianus Olybrius 

cos. 379. 

Arruntius Claudius 8 grammaticus ? IV 

Grammaticus cited by Diomedcs, Gramm. Lat. 1 321. 11: of 

doubtful date, possibly = Arruntius Celsus (cf. Schanz-Hosius iv 1, 

§836. 4). 

FAB. CLAVDIVS 9 v.p.5 praeses Norici Mediterranei 312/337 

v.p. p(raeses) p(rov.) N(orici) M(edi)t(erranei) in 5326 Salva 

(Noricum), under Constantine. 

PETRONIVS CLAVDIVS 10 proconsul Africae 368-370 

Inscr. 1-3 Africa Proconsularis: 1) ILT 1192 Thisi; 2) vm 27817 = 

D 5557 Sidi Ahmed el-Hacheni; 3) AE 1955, 52, Aradi. 

Full name Inscr. 1-3; Claudius Codes. 
proconsvl africae a. 368-70: 368 Dec. 1 CTh xiv 3. I2a; 369 Feb. 2 

CTh xii 12. 6“; 369 July 8 CTh xi 36. 20 (wrongly styled p.u.); 370 

Feb. 17 CTh xvi 2. i8“; 370 April 26 CTh xm 1. 8a; proc(onsulatu) 

Petroni Claudi v.c. excellentissimi proc(onsulis) Inscr. 2; v.c. proc. Afr. 
Inscr. 3; office lost Inscr. 1; 367/75 Inscr. 2-3; 364/75 1. 
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M. Aurelius Valerius Claudius (‘Gothicus’) n Augustus 268-270 

M. Aurelius Claudius, most Inscriptions and Coins (RIG v1 qii, 

230-3); Valerius Claudius Not Scav. 1921, 189, vm 23972, some 

Coins {RIC v1, 201); Valerius SHA, V'. Claud. 18. 3. 

Born May 10 Fasti Phil (~CIL i2, 255, 264), Pol. Silv. (ib. p. 265), 

possibly in 214 Chron. Pasch. p. 508, Joh. Mai. p. 299 (died aged 56). 

He was an Illyrian from Dalmatia V. Claud, n. 9, 14. 2. 

Served as tribunus under Decius V. Claud. 16. 1; as tribunus legionis 

quintae Martiae (not otherwise recorded) and then dux totius Illyrici 

under Valerian V. Claud. 14. 2, 15. 1-2 (all these ‘facts3 are recorded in 

fictitious letters). 

In 268 he was a tribunus serving at Ticinum Aur. Viet. Caes. 33. 28 

(called ‘iTrrrapxos5 Zon. xn 26). 

Proclaimed Augustus by the troops after the death of Gallienus 

(268 summer) V. Claud. 4, V. Gall. 15. 3, Eutr. ix 11. i, Aur. Viet. Caes. 

34. i, Zos. 1 41, Zon. xn 26. Died of illness early in 270 V. Claud. 12. 2, 

Eutr. ix 11. 2, Zos. 1 46. 2; at Sirmium Jer. Chron. s.a. 271. For alterna¬ 

tive dates, 268 March 22-269 Sept. 6, cf. Bull. Soc. Ant. 1965, p. 153. 

Brother of M. Aurelius Claudius Quintillus 1. PIR2 A 1626, 

Claudius A.. 

Claudius Amazonicus 

FI. Claudius Antonius 

T. Claudius Aurelius Aristobulus 

Claudius Avitianus 

Claudius B.. 

Claudius Hermogenianus Caesarius 

Claudius Callistus sive Hilarius 

Claudius Casilon 

Claudius Censorinus 

Claudius Cleobulus 

FI. Claudius Constantinus 

FI. Claudius Cons tan ti us Gallus 

14 209 Jp0 



CLAVDIVS 

Claudius Contemtus 

Appius Claudius Tarronius Dexter 

Claudius Dionysius 

Ti. Claudius Maximus Donatianus 

Ti. Claudius Donatus 

Aelius Claudius Dulcitius 

FI. Claudius Evangelus 

Claudius Eusthenius 

Claudius Firmus 

Claudius Aurelius Generosus 

Claudius Helpidius 

Claudius Herculanus 

Claudius Hermerus 

FI. Claudius Iulianus 

Claudius Longinus 

Claudius Lupicinus 

Claudius Mamertinus 

Claudius Marcellus 

Claudius Natalianus 

Claudius Iulius Pacatus 

Claudius Plotianus 

Iulius Claudius Peristerius Pompeianus 

Sex. Claudius Petronius Probus 

M. Aurelius Claudius Quintillus 
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Furius Claudius Togius Quintillus 

Marius Plotius Claudius Sacerdos 

Claudius Sapilianus 

Ti. Claudius Sever us 

M. Claudius Tacitus 

Claudius Acilius Valerius 

Claudius Vranius 

Claudius .. .us. 

Clearchus i PVC 372-373, 382-384, cos. 384 

Native of Thesprotia (i.e. of Epirus Vetus), of well-to-do family 

Eun. V. Soph, vn 5. 2 Ik Geottpcotcov tcov euSaipovcov (his father held 

many offices but died poor Lib. Ep. 1179). 

He and his younger brother were pupils of Nicocles Lib. Ep. 1265, 

1266, 1492. In 356 or 357 he visited Antioch from Constantinople 

Lib. Ep. 508 (356/7). Between 356 and 363 he was closely associated 

with Themistius at Constantinople Lib. Ep. 241, 508, 1430, 1452. 

unknown posts a. 359-60: he apparently held some post in 359 Lib. 

Ep. 52 KAeapycp.. .pconri tg dpKoOaa tct SiKaia pG^aiouv, Ep. 67 drrro 

toO TTepi^pfjcrOai KAedpycp tt]v Suvaniv, (later) aXK cos oyAcp SiocKcoAueTca 

Trpaypdrcov, Ep. 90; and in 360 was promoted to a higher one Lib. Ep. 

240 cn!/ 8g o\5tos 6 TTpcnreiv etScbs, Tcp 8e pouXeoOai to 8uvaoflai kccAcos 

ttoiouv f|KoXouOr|K£v Crrrdpxov hgv Kal TraXai, vuv 81 r|U^pi8Vov, Ep. 253 (his 

Suvanis), cf. Ep. 241. He probably spent these years in Constantinople, 

where he became a person of influence, but it is not possible to identify 

his offices with certainty; he may have served as an assessor Lib. Ep. 1232 

EuSoKUArjuas. . .ols tg cruvE|3ouA£ucras (the reference to Europe in this 

passage might suggest that he had governed the province Europa, but 

this is uncertain). 

In 361 he received Lib. Ep. 668 and in 363 Lib. Ep. 812. 

In 363 he was on an embassy (from the senate, to Jovian on his 

accession, presumably) which visited Antioch Lib. Ep. 1430, cf. Ep. 

1266, 1452. 

VIGARIVS ASIAE a, 363-6: 364 May 6 CTh i 28. 2a; 365 Jan. 27 CTk v 

19. ia; 365 Feb. 16 CTh vm 1. 9+; Eun. V. Soph, vir 5. 2 tfjs ouv TWfas 

aTraaris kcct1 IkgIvov tov Kaipov 6 KAIapyos frrEa-T6rm; oot| Korra tt]v 
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^ouctIocv aq>9 ‘EAAqcrTTdvTou Sia AuSias Kal TTicnSias 4ttI TTapupuAiav 

dqjopI^ETai. He is mentioned by Libanius in 363 tip. i 232 (mentions him 

leaving Europe for Asia), and 1451 (apxcov; for Severn* of Lycia); in 

364 Lib. Ep. 1179 (tt]v dpxriv £Se£ca), 1188 (TrapqAOev 6 KAeapyos 

t6v TrcxT^pa Trj Trepl tt]v 'Acrlav ^ttiueAeI^), i 189 (apycov; asked to protect 

property in Pamphylia), 1266 (ttoAAcov/ dyaQcbv cutkW ere yEyevqcr6ai 

to 15 apyoa^voLs), 1290, 1322 (t^v \Av dpsTfiv f\s &PX6is), 1323 (oi 8£ 

frraivco p£v oti oOtgos apyeis), and 1331 (Kaipdv. . .^Tnpfjvai TTa^uAias, 

OTE 8q TTj ctq yveoufl to u£pos £keivo Tffc oIkouu£vt|S <JxyeTai); in 365 

Lib. Ep. 1492, 1509 (f|8iKr|ue0a 1/9* tcov dpyovTcav tcov Otto 

aol—an incident at Perge; this refors to Metrophanes 3, governor of 

Pamphylia), 1529 (upuv tois apyouen), and 1535. During the revolt of 

Procopius, he risked his person in support of Valctis, and he rebuked the 

PPO (Secundus) Salutius for his laziness, calling him 'Nicias’ Eun. 

V. Soph, vii 5. 3; he still held this office when in 386 Procopius was 

defeated 5. 

proconsvl asiae a. 366-7: he won the favour of Valens, and after 

the revolt was crushed was made proconsul of Asia Eun. V. Soph, vii 5. 5 

dvOuTTcrrov outov ETrioT^aas Tfjs vuv (Sicas ’Acrias KaAou^vris; he used his 

influence to protect the philosopher Maximus of Ephesus 7-8 and he 

was also able to secure the (temporary) dismissal of Salutius and the 

appointment of Auxonius as his successor 9. 

pvg a. 372-3: 372 May 8 CTh vi 4. 20 -\-CTh xiv 9. 2 +CTh 
xiv 17. 7 all addressed ‘Clearcho p.u.5; 373 Aug. 4 CTh xiv 13. 1 

addressed ‘ad Clearchum p.u. Constantinopolitanae *; an undated law, 

CJ xn 1. 5, addressed ‘ad Clearchum p.u.’, is placed before a law 

addressed to Orfitus PVR 353-5, 357-9, and Seeck Reg. p. 113 

supposed that the addressee should be Neratius Cerealis, perhaps 

rightly. 

He built an aqueduct Jer. Chron. s.a. 373 (Clcarchus praefectus urbi 

Constantinopoli agnoscitur. A quo necessaria et diu expectata votis 

aqua civitati inducitur), Cass. Chron. s.a. 373, Soc. iv 8. 8 (in what later 

became the Forum Theodosii), Zon. xm 16. 

pvc 11 a. 382-4: 382 June 22 CTh xv 2. 3 p.u.; 382 Aug. 23 CTh iv 

17. 2 (MSS PPO); 382 Nov. 25 CTh xn 1.93 (MSS PPO); 382 Dec. 17 

CTh iv 17. 3 (MSS PPO); 383 Dec. 29 CTh vi 5. 1 p.u. early 384s 

(MSS Sept.) CTh vi 2. 14 p.u. 

His influence appears to have waned in 384 Lib. Or. xlii 18. He 

received Lib. Ep. 1, 3, 4 in one or other of his urban prefectures. He 

was a pagan Lib. Ep. 1179. 

consvl posterior a. 384 with FI. Richomeres MVM.: Fasti, Rossi 1 

336~53> AE i9°5j xi 4968, xiv 1880, P. Lips. 1 62. 
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Clearchus 2 PPO Illyrici 402/407 

GOMES orientis (?) in 386: 386 April 30 CJ XI 6q. 8 (some MSS 

PPO). The law concerns fundi patrimoniales per Mesopotamiam et Osrhoenam 

provincias; the olHce could also be GRP, but cf. CTh i 13. 1. 

pvg 400-2: 400s (MSS 399) May 8 CTh xiii 1. i6a; 401 Sept, iq 

CTh vi 26. iq“; 402s (MSS 396) March 3 CThxvi^ 30“; 402 March qq 

CTh xiv 17. 14“. 

ppo illyrici 402/7: CJ xii 57. 9 PP Illyrici, no date, but from the 

order of the laws falls between 396 and 407. The years 395 until 399 

Nov. iq are filled by Eutychianus and Anatolius, so Clearchus must 

have been PPO after being PVC, i.e. between 402 and 407. 

Possibly he was son of Clearchus 1 PVC 382-4. 

CLEDONIVS 1 ab admissionibus a. 260 

dvi^ip tous SiKacrras ela6cycav t£> |3acnAeT, in 260 Petr. Patr. Exc. de sent 

264, 159. PIR2 C 1133. 

Cledonius 2 palatinus (?East) M IV 

After formerly serving with distinction in the imperial palace Greg. 

Naz. c. 1460. 127 (kou x^ovlou ttot avcacros £v auAcfls kuSei yalcov) he 

abandoned the world to become a hermit ib. c. 1460. 121-1461. 129. 

CLEMATIVS 1 governor of Palestine ?a. 353/354 

dnro Tift Trap* \j\x\v dpyfft t]kcov KAriudnos foelvos, os 4ttI Sixaicp (3lcp 

teAeutt)v ou Sikcuccv £8££cgto, ttoAAci \xkv tt]v rTaAaioTlvT]V emfivei Lib. Ep. 

693; he was a native of Alexandria and was executed under Gallus at 

Antioch in 353/4 Amm. xiv 1. 3 nefanda Clematii cuiusdam Alexandrini 

nobilis mors. 

CLEM A TIVS 2 governor of Palestine 357-358 

Pagens in rebvs a. 354-5: served in Antioch on staff ofPalladius 4 

mag. off. (of Gallus Caesar) a. 354 Lib. Ep. 435; in a. 355 took an 

imperial letter from Italy, via Constantinople, to Antioch Lib. Ep. 405, 

407, 411; during the summer, travelled beyond the Euphrates to spy on 

the Persian defences Lib. Ep. 430; returned to Constantinople late 

autumn 355 Lib. Ep. 432, 433, 449, 491. 

In 356 he visited the court in Italy Lib. Ep. 505, 514 and in 357 

Spring passed through Antioch to take up office in Palestine Lib. Ep. 

554> 5563 588- 
governor OF PALESTINE a. 357-8: TCp TT^V rTocAaiOTlvT^V UTTO CTOU 

8ioiKEla6ai Lib. Ep. 317; apycov, in Palestine Lib. Ep. 315, 321, 332, 
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334, 343, 354, 595, 597. During his office Palestine was divided into two 

provinces Lib. ££.315 (Elusa in his province a. 357), Ep. 334 (Elusa no 

longer under him a. 358). He received in office, a. 357 Lib. Ep. 312, 

3*5> 3*7> 321, 322, 595j 597. 6°2; a. 358 Ep. 325, 332, 334, 343, 349, 

354. He is mentioned Lib. Ep. 563 (a. 357). 

Also mentioned, a. 355 Lib. Ep. 405, 407, 411, 430, 431, 432, 433, 

435^7, 449-52; a. 356 Lib. Ep. 473, 478, 491, 497, 500, 504, 505, 514; 

a* 357 Ep. 554> 556, 588- 

Clemens I ?procurator (in Palestine) 284/286 

The text in Israel Expl. Journ. xvi2 (1966), 141= AE 1966, 494 

(Caesarea) reads: Imp. Caes. C. Valerius / Diocletianus / znvic. Aug. / 

Clemes / proc. d. n. nos. Presumably ‘clones5 is the name of a ‘ pro¬ 

curator) d(omi)n(i) nos(tri)5. 

Clemens 2 philosopher 390 

Philosopher, whom Libanius asked to recommend Asclepius 4 for 

promotion to office Lib. Ep 965, 986 (a. 390). 

Helvius Clemens 3 consul suffect 289 April 1 

x 4631 Cales (Fasti). PIR? H 68. 

Possibly descendant of M. Helvius Clemens Dextrianus PIR2 H 70. 

AVR. PRVDENTIVS CLEMENS 4 poet L IV 

Full name MSS of poems. 

He was born in 348 Prud. Praef. 24-5; native of Hispania Tarra- 

conensis Prud. Perist. vi 143-7, n 537“4°> perhaps from Calahorra 

Perist. iv 31 (nostra Calagurris) or Saragossa Perist. rv 1 (noster popu- 

lus). He studied rhetoric Prud. Praef. 8-9 (mox docuit toga infectum 

vitiis falsa loqui non sine crimine) and became an advocate Praef. 13-15 

(exim iurgia turbidos armarunt animos et male pertinax vincendi 

studium subiacuit casibus asperis); he was twice governor of a province 

Praef 16-18 (bis legum moderamine frenos nobilium reximus urbium: 

ius civile bonis reddidimus, terruimus reos), and was then given a 

position of honour in the palace Praef 19-21 (tandem militiae gradu 

evectum pietas principis extulit adsumptum propius stare iubens ordine 

proximo; this is an obscure expression, but may mean that he became 

comes primi ordinis). 

He wrote the Praefatio during his fifty-seventh year, i.e. in 404 or 405 

Praef 1-3. His other poems are: Liber Cathemerinon; Liber Apotheosis; 

Hamartigenia; Psychomachia\ ContraSymmachum Libri Duo (written in 402); 

Peristephanon Liber; Tituli Historiarum. 
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POLLIVS IVLIVS CLEMENTIANVS v.p. ?IV 

Inscr. 1-3 Nola; 1) x 1255 = 0 6348, 2) x 1256 = 0 6349, 3) x 1257. 

v.p. Inscr. 1; patron of Nola 1-3; subventori civium necessitatis 

aurariae, defensori libertatis, redonatori viae populi, omnium munerum 

recreatori 2 (if this refers to the auri lustralis collatio, the date must be 

under or after Constantine). 

CLEMENT IN VS 1 vicarius (Hispaniarum) c. 357 

‘Clementinus vicarius’, tried Gregory bishop of Iliberri at Corduba 

for not communicating with Hosius of Corduba after Hosius had 

subscribed to the Arian creed (357/8); he himself was a pagan; ColL 

Avell. 2. 33-8. 

Clementinus 2 PVC 386/387 

6 ETtapyos tt)s tt6Aeoos; entrusted with guarding the property of 

Olympias 2 after her marriage (a. 386) and before Theodosius returned 

to Constantinople after defeating Maximus (a. 391), presumably before 

Theodosius left the East (a. 387 Aug.-Sept.) V. Olympiadis 4 { — Anal. 

Boll, xv, 412), Pall. Dial. p. 108 (Palladius omits the name). 

P. ATTIVS CLEMENTINVS 3 v.c., praefectus annonae 

?L IV 

v.c. praef. ann. xiv 4721 Ostia. The letter-forms are late; the date 

could be late fourth century, since the inscription records the transfer 

of a statue to the forum at Ostia, and other praefedi annonae were 

responsible at that time for similar operations there. 

Clementius envoy of Magnentius 350/351 

Envoy with Valens 4 and the bishops Sarbatius and Maximus to 

Constantius in 350 Athan. Ap. Const. 9. 

Clementius Valerius Marcellinus 

Clementius Silvius 

Cleobulus 1 poet and teacher (at Antioch) 358-360 

Egyptian poet and SiS&tkcxAos Lib. Ep. 361 (a. 358), of moderate 

means Ep. 52 (a. 359), who taught at Antioch 358-60; in 359 involved 

in litigation and Libanius interceded for him with Clearchus 1, 

Themistius and Hygieinus Ep. 52, 67, 68, 69, 90, 91 (all a. 359). In 

358 Libanius wrote to Parnasius, prefect of Egypt, for a nephew of 
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Cleobulus Ep. 361; in 359 to Ambrosius 2 for his kinsman Antiphilus 

Ep. 82; and in 359/60 to Bassianus 2, asking a favour for Cleobulus, 

Bassianus’ first teacher Ep. 155 {Ep. 231 acknowledges the favour). 

Cleobulus was a friend of Themistius Lib. Ep. 68 and an acquaintance 

of Aristophanes Ep. 361. Libanius calls him 6 Epios SiSckoKcxAos Ep. 68. 

?CLAVDIVS CLEOBVLVS 2 ? governor of Syria 276/282 

Claudius et Cleobolus duo fratres egregii rhetores Acta Archelai xn; 

they were judges in the dispute held at Carchar in Mesopotamia under 

Probus (Jer. in CataL 72) between Manes and Archelaus. Possibly the 

original text referred to a Claudius Cleobulus rector (Syriae) which was 

emended in a later age accustomed to one name per person; Cleobulus 

would then be a descendant of Ti. Claudius Cleobulus (cos. suff. 

L II/E III) and his son Claudius Acilius Cleobulus ix 2334 = 0 1134. 

Cleodamus 1 c. 267 

Native of Byzantium, he and Athenaeus 1 were charged by Gallienus 

with repairing and fortifying cities in danger from the invading 

barbarians and they also defeated the Goths in battle SHA, V. Gall. 

13. 6, Zon. xn 26. PIR2 C 1144. 

Cleodamus 2 ?philosopher L III 

Dedicatee (Pat Athens) with Porphyry of Cassius Longinus5 TTepl 

opijffc Porph. F Plot. 17. 

Cleomenes philosopher 355 

Cynic philosopher (t6v kOvoc) Lib. Ep. 399 in Constantinople in 355, 

where his friendship with Andronicus 3 caused displeasure to Andro- 

nicus3 uncle Nebridius 1 and to Libanius Lib. Ep. 399, 432,446 (a. 355). 

Cleopater rhetor 358/361 

Rhetor, pupil and relative of Leontius 9 of Armenia Lib. Ep. 279, 

280 (a. 358^ 361s). 

Gletius Romulianus 

Clicherius, see Glycerius 

Clodianus(P) 1 rhetor L IV 

Author of Ars rhetorica de statibus, in Rhet. Lat. Min. xiv, 590f. But the 

subscripts to the Cod. Bern, of Fortunatianus’s Ars rhet. reads: ‘Clodiani 

(and above line ‘vel Claudiani3) Chirii Fortunatiani artis rhet. lib.’ 

Possibly therefore identical with C. Chirius Fortunatianus. 
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FL. CLODIANVS 2 v.c., legatus (Numidiae) 383 

legatione FL Glodiani c.v. ILAlg. 1 260 -=AE 1903, 240 Calama. He 

was legate of FI. Eusignius firoc. Afr. 383. 

TITINNIVS CLODIANVS 3 prefect of Egypt c. 310 

Vienna papyrus 15. 3240 (unpublished, see Ant. Class, xx (1951), 417, 

Arm. Inst. Phil. Hist. Or. xi (1951), 193)3 Hermopolis. 

CLODIVS. . consularis aedium sacrarum 280 

uttcctikos toov iepdov vacov IG xiv 993 = IGR 1 74 Rome, dated 280. 

PIR2 C1153. 

Clodius Celsinus signo Adelphius 

Clodius Celsinus 

Clodius Culcianus 

Q,. Clodius Flavianus 

Clodius Insteius Flavius 

Clodius Honoratus 

Clodius Octavianus 

Q,. Clodius Hermogenianus Olybrius 

Flavius Clodius Rufus 

Cocceius Bennianus 

Cocceius Donatianus 

M. Cocceius Anicius Faustus Flavianus 

Sex. Cocceius Anicius Faustus Paulinus 

Cocceius Rufinus 

Cocceius Iulianus Synesius 

FL. SERGIVS CODEVS v.p. M/L IV 

Prosequente FI. Sergio Codeo v.p. destinato provinciae x 3846 

Capua. He was the delegate (destinatus) of Byzacium, sent to Capua to 

erect to a former governor Brittius Praetextatus 2 the statue promised 

him by the town of Hadrumetum. 
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Coelia Claudiana 

Coelia Claudianace 

Coelia Concordia 

Coelia Nerviana 

T. FL Coelianus consul suffect 289 Feb. 1 

CONSVL SUFFECT a. 289 Feb. 1 with M. Vmbrius Primus: x 4631 

Cales (Fasti) (Feb. 1), x 3698 =D 4175 Baiae (Aug. 17, but see M. 

Vmbrius Primus). FJR2 F 246. 

Goelius Martialis 

Cn. Coelius Seneca 

Goelius Senecio 

Coeranius philosopher (East) 37s 

Egyptian philosopher, tortured and put to death together with 

Maximus of Ephesus in c. 372 by Festus 3 Amm. xxix 2. 25, Suid. s.v. 

Orjoros (who calls him Kolpavoj). 

Colias Gothic chieftain 377 

Sueridus et Colias, Gothorum optimates Amm. xxxi 6. 1. 

G. Calpumius Collega Macedo 

Colluthus praepositus (in Egypt) 346 July 5 

TrpErrdcriTos; in command of troops stationed at Memphis P. Abinn. 49. 

The legio quinta Macedonia was at Memphis Not. Dig. Or. xxvin 14. 

VALERIVS COMAZ^N consularis aedium sacrarum 

299 March 27 

BocAepIou K<jopd[2o]vro$ irrraTiKou Upftv vacov IG xiv 1026 = IGR 1 103 

Rome. Presumably descended from Val. Comazon PPO, cos. 220. 

Gominius Priscianus 

Coelia Concordia virgo Vest. max. 385 

Virgo Vestalis maxima; she erected a statue to Vettius Agorius 

Praetextatus and was in turn honoured with one by his widow Fabia 
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Paulina vi 2145 = 0 1261; cf. Symm. Ep. 11 36 (a. 385) Praetextato 

nostro monumentum statuae dicare destinant virgines sacri Vestalis 

antistites. 

Concordius 1 grammaticus (at Bordeaux) IV 

Latin grammaticus at Bordeaux Aus. Profx 18 f,; he left his birth¬ 

place, because he had an unprofitable chair there and moved to 

another city (whether from or to Bordeaux is not clear; Ausonius’s 

words, ‘profugus patria mutasti sterilem urbe alia cathedram’ do not 

make the point clear). 

FL. CONCORDIVS 2 v.p. 361 

He buried his son Marinianus, who died aged 11, on 361 July 22 

vi 32011 =ILCV 288. 

FL Concordius 3 praepositus iuniorum (West) ?IV 

Fl. Concordius protector divinorum laterum et pr(a)epositus 

iuniorum xi 6222 =D 9204 Fanum Fortunae (Flaminia). 

VALERIVS CONGORDIVS 4 v.p., dux (at Trier) 295/305 

v.p. praeses nvmidiae a. 295: 295 June i CJ ix 9* 27“; v.p., p(raeses) 

p(rov.) N(umidiae) AE 1920, 15 Cuicul (Numidia), under the 

tetrarchy. 

v.p. dvx: xni 3672 Trier (Belgica I) under Constantius I Caesar. He 

is more likely to have become dux after being praeses than before. 

Possibly to be identified with Val. Concordius son of£ Val. Mircellianus 

Vereus’ (see Marcellinus 23) at Volubilis vm 21846=ILM no. 

L. Domitius Iustus Aemilianus signo Consentius 

Consius Quartus 

M. Aurelius Consius Quartus iunior 

L. CASTRIVS CONSTANS 1 

v.c., praeses (Cariae et Phrygiae) 324/335 

Inscr. 1) hi 7207 =AE 1940, iSj -MAMA vi, 35, n. 94 two miles W. 

of Heraclea ad Salbacum (Caria); 2) D 8881=/^ iv 731 Eumenia 

(Phrygia), tou AapnrrpoTccrou riyenovos Kaarplou KcbvaravTos, Inscr. 2; 

.Ka[]aapaiv/ eni i^ye]iuovos A. Kacrrpfou KcbvoTavros OttoctikoO 

Inscr. 1. He was vir consularis and governor of (united) Caria et Phrygia 

(see IGR iv 814, JRS 1932, 24, for this union). He was a v.c.,praeses (cf. 

Proculus 11 and 12, Albanus, Catullinus 2). The union of Diocletianic 
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provinces (see JA? 1954, 24 ff.) suggests the reign of Constantine. The 

milestone Inscr. 1 is inscribed as above at the bottom and CF1. V. Con- 

tantino et FI. V Constantio et FI. V. Constante nobb. Caess.5 (and later 

emperors) at the top; the bottom must be earlier. Castrius Constans 

was under Caesars (324/337), but before 335 (when Dalmatius 7 be¬ 

came Caesar). 

T. Flavius Constans 2 protector (West) L III 

(centurio) pro tec (tor), brother of T. FI. Superus centurio leg. xxx 

xm 8391 Cologne. Presumably both men served in legio xxx Vlpia. 

FI. Iul. Constans 3 Augustus 337“35° 

Full name D 724, 726 (called 'Flavius Iunius Constans5 n 6029 = 

D 725); FI. Constans hi 2829, 111 6375 = 0 728, xi 5265 = 0 705, BCH 

19463 p. 260(6). See also coins in Cohen, vii 402-35. 

Grandson of Constantius I and Maximian Herculius 11 6029 =D 725, 

hi 5207 =D 723, Lib. Or. ux 14; son of Constantine I, brother of 

Constantine II and Constantius II111 5207 = 0 723, Eun. V. Soph. vi 3. 

8, Jul. Or. 1 9D, 11 52B, Lib. Or. lix 17, Soc. 1 38, 11 25, Soz. 11 34. 1, 

Zos. 11 35. 1, Aur. Viet. Caes. 41. 13, Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 19. The notice 

in Zos. n 39. 1 that he was the son of a concubine, not of Fausta, is a 

confusion probably with the story of Crispus. See stemma 2. 

Was perhaps born in 320 (he died aged 30, so Eutr. x 9, Zon. xm 6). 

Mentioned in 321 Pan. Lat. x 36. 1 ‘Caesaribus nobilissimis eorumque 

fratribus5 (sc. Crispus and Constantine Caesars with Constantius and 

Constans); the statement in Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 23 that he died aged 27 

(i.e. born in 323) may bejcorrect, see FI. Maxima Fausta. 

Educated at court in Constantinople, learnt Latin under Aemilius 

Magnus Arborius Aus. Prof, xvi 15, Lib. Or. lix 31. 

Proclaimed Caesar 333 Dec. 25, probably at Constantinople Cons. 

Const. s.a. 333. He was Augustus from 337 Sept. 9 Cons. Const, s.a. 337 

to 350 Jan., when he was killed by the usurper Magnentius Cons. Const. 

s.a. 350, Jer. Chron. s.a. 350, Zos. 11 42. 5, Aur. Viet. Caes. 41. 23-5, 

Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 23, Eutr. x 9. 4, Soc. 11 25, Soz. iv 1. 1. 

For further details, see P-W iv 948-52 (Seeck). 

FL. MAECIVS CONSTAN(S) 4 governor of Mauretania 

Sitifensis 388/392 

'FL Maecius Constant v.p., praes. prov. Mauretaniae Sitif(ensis) 5; 

repaired bakeries at Sitifis vm 8480=0 5596 Sitifis, under Valen- 

tinian II, Theodosius and Arcadius. 
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Const ant ia i sister of Constantine I 

Sister of Constantine I, she was married to Licinius at Milan in 313 

Lact. Mort. Pers. 43. 2, 45. i, Eus. V. Const 1 50, HE x 8. 2. 4, Anon. 

Val. 5. 13, Aur. Viet. Caes. 41. 2, Epit 41. 4, Zos. 11 17. 2, Eutr. x 5, 

Oros. vii 28. 19, Soc. 1 2. 83 Soz. 1 7. 5, Theod. HE 11 3, Philost. 1 9. Her 

son was Licinius junior Eutr. x 6, Oros. vii 28. 22. 26, but cf. CTh iv 6. 2 

which suggests that she adopted him. She had Arian leanings Soc. 1 25, 

Soz. 11 27, hi 19. 3, Philost. 1 9, Theod. HE 11 3, Jer. Ep. 133. 

After the defeat of Licinius in 324, she pleaded for his life Zos. 1128. 2, 

Anon. Val. 5. 28, Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 7, Zon. xm 1. 21. The city of Con¬ 

stants in Palestine was named after her Soc. 1 18, Eus. V. Const iv 38. 

Her name was erased on vi 1153 = 0 711. 

She wrote to Eusebius of Caesarea asking for an image of Christ 

Mansi xm 313 (Eusebius’s reply was quoted during the Second Council 

of Nicaea in 787). 

Constantia 2 wife of Gratian 

Posthumous daughter of Constantius II by Faustina (a. 361/2) and 

later wife of Gratian Amm. xxi 15. 6 uxorem autem praegnantem 

reliquit, unde edita postuma eiusque nomine appellata, cum adolevisset, 

matrimonii iure copulata est Gratiano; in 365-6 Procopius took her 

and her mother with him to ensure the loyalty of his troops Amm. xxvi 

7. iOj 9. 3; her marriage with Gratian took place in c. 374 Amm. xxix 

6. 7. She died before Gratian, since he married again Zos. v 39. 4 (see 

Laeta 1). She is mentioned as still alive Joh. Chrys. ad vid. inn. 4 

(composed c. 380). Her death was probably early in 383, since her 

corpse arrived at Constantinople on 383 Aug. 31 and she was buried 

on Dec. 1 Ckron. Pasch. s.a. 383 — Chron. Min. 1 244. 

CONST ANT I AN VS 1 tribunus stabuli (West) c. 369 

Constantianus Amm.; Constantius Zos. 

tribvnvs a. 363: during Julian’s Persian campaign ‘classis advenit, 

tribuno Constaniiano cum comite Lucilliano ductante, quae latissimum 

flumen Euphraten artabat’ Amm. xxm 3. 9; Korrecrrr|o-ccv 5e vcxOapxoi 

Aouk<iAA)iccvos kcq Kcovotco/tios (sic) Zos. 111 13. 3. 

tribvnvs stabvli with Valentinian I c. 369: during fighting in Gaul 

c. 369 ‘ Constantianus tribunus stabuli impetu est clandestino exceptus, 

moxque interfectus, Valentiniani adfinis, Cerealis et Iustinae germanus ’ 

Amm. xxvm 2. 10. 

Brother of Iustina and Cerealis 1 and brother-in-law of Valentinian 

Amm. (see above). 
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Constantianus 2 PPO Galliarum 389 

vicarivs pontigae a. 382-3: 382 Dec. 30 CTh VIII 5. 42“; 383 Jan. 31 

CTftxn 1.94“; 383 May 3 CThx 1 7. i2a; 383 June 20 CTh xvi 5. ioa; 

383 July 12 C77z vii 18. 7a. 
PPO galliarvm a. 389: 389 Jan. 14 CTh xv 14. 8a; 389 Feb. 25 CTh 

v 1. 4a; 389 Nov. 8 CTh Vi 26. 5a = C714®* 3a PP* (MSS dat.) Treviris. 

All ‘PPO Galliarum5 He was clearly promoted PPO Galliarum by 

Theodosius, having previously served under him in the East. 

* IConstantina!* 1 sister of Claudius Gothicus L III 

Sister of Claudius Gothicus, wife of a ‘ tribunus Assyriorum SHA} 

V. Claudii 13. 3. PIR2 G 1284. 

Constantina 2 wife of Gallus Caesar 351—354 

Gonstantina ILCV i768=Rossi n, p. 44, Amm., Zon., Aur. Viet.; 

Constantiana Anon. Val.; Gonstantia elsewhere. 

Daughter of Constantine I and sister of Constantius II (his eldest 

sister.Philos1.111 22). She was married to Hannibalianus 2 from 335 to 

337 Arum, xtv 1. 2, Anon. Val. 6. 35 Hannibalianum, data ei Constan¬ 

tina filia sua, regem regum et Ponticarum gentium constituit, Philost. 

in 22 and to Gallus Caesar from 351 to 354 Amm. xiv 1.2, 11. 6. 22, 

xxi 1. 5, Zos. n 45. 1, Philost. in 22, 28, Art Pass. 11-12, Zon. xin 8. 4, 

Aur. Viet. Epit. 42. 1. She had a daughter (not elsewhere recorded) by 

Gallus Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 272D. 

She was made Augusta by her father Philost. in 22, 28. 

In 350 she encouraged Vetranio to rebel against Magnentius 

Philost. in 22, Chron. Min. 1 237 -Chron. Pasch. s.a. 350. Magnentius 

proposed a marriage alliance with Constantius and offered to marry her 

Petr. Patr. fr. 16. 

She built the basilica of St Agnes and founded a monastery at Rome 

ILCV i768=Rossin, p. 44, cf. Lib. Pont, xxxiv 23, Atti R. Accad. Scienze 

di Torino XLn (1907), 659-69, 732-41, Rev. Ben. xxxvin (1926), 189 f. 

She had a cruel nature and encouraged Gallus to be ruthless Amm. xiv 

1. 2 germanitate Augusti turgida supra modum. . .Megaera quaedam 

mortalis, inflammatrix saevientis adsidua, humani cruoris avida nihil 

mitius quam maritus, xiv 1. 3. 8, 7. 4, 9. 3, n. 22, Philost. in 28, Zon. 

xni 9. 10. 14. 

She died in 354 at Caeni Gallicani in Bithynia Amm. xrv 11. 6, 

Philost. iv 1, Art. Pass. 14, Zon. xin 9. 17 and was buried by the Via 

Nomen tana at Rome Amm. xxi 1. 5. 

The name ‘Constantia5 in Soz. v 2. 20 and Lib. Pont, xxxvn 4 is a 

mistake for ‘Helena5. 
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CONSTANTIN VS i ?vicarius (West) ?IV 

Constantini... vie. . Pais 10754 tile from near Aquileia. 

CONSTANT IN VS 2 proconsul (Asiae) IV/V 

fripcpov Siacpepov Kttvcrrav[T]fv<p dv0UTt6rr[cp] CIG 9275 =IGC 98s 

Ephesus. 

FI. Claudius Constantinus 3 Augustus 337-340 

Full name 111 7000 = D 6091, m 12483 = 0 724, vi 1156 = 0 722, ix 

5434 = 0 712, ix 5955=0 7I3> *n 5457=0 721, AE i960, 306, etc., 

most coins; called FI. Iulius Constantinus, some coins. 

Born Feb. 317 in Arles Zos. 11 20. 2, Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 4; son of 

Constantine I, probably illegitimate since his brother Constantius II 

was born to Fausta on 317 Aug. 7 while no source refers to his descent 

from Maximianus Herculius. See stemma 2. 

Proclaimed Caesar 317 March 1 Cons. Const, s.a. 317, Anon. Val. 5. 

19, Aur. Viet. Caes. 41. 6, Aur. Viet. Epit 41. 4, Eus. V. Const, iv 40, 

Oros. vii 28. 22, Zos. n 20. 2; proclaimed Augustus 337 Sept. 9 Cons. 

Const, s.a. 337. Married before 335 Eus. V. Const. iv 49. 

Killed 340 Jer. Chron. s.a. 340, Aur. Viet. Caes. 41. 22, Aur. Viet. 

Epit 41. 21, Eutr. x 9. 2, Zos. n 41-2, Jul. Or. n 94B-C, Soc. n 5, 

Soz. hi 2. 10, Philost. HE 111 1, Zon. xm 5. 

For further details see P-W iv 1026 ff. Coins, in Cohen, vn, 364-402. 

FI. Val. Constantinus 4 Caesar and Augustus 306-337 

Full name D 660, 682-4, 687-93, 695, 701, 704, 713, 6787 etc., coins. 

Born Feb. 27, perhaps 272 (see below), at Naissus, son of Constantius I 

and FI. Iulia Helena 3 CIL i2 302, Anon. Val. 2. 2, Firm. Mat. Math. 1 

10. 16, Amb. de oh. Theod. 42, 47, Aur. Viet. Caes. 40. 2-3, Aur. Viet. 

Epit. 41. 2, Eutr. x 2. 2, Soc. 1 2, Zos. 11 8. 2, Oros. vn 25. 16, Lib. Or. 

lix 17. He later claimed descent through his father from Claudius 

Gothicus (see FI. Val. Constantius). See stemma 2. 

Served under Diocletian as‘ tribunus primi ordinis 5 Lact. Mort. Pers. 

18. 10, in Asia Anon. Val. 2. 2, and in Palestine Eus. V. Const. 1 19; also 

under Galerius against the Sarmatians Anon. Val. 2. 3 'iuvenis 

equestris militans5 

Proclaimed emperor 306 July 25, after his father’s death, CIL12 302, 

Jer. Chron. s.a. 306, Aur. Viet. Caes. 40. 3-4, Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 2-3, 

Eutr. x 2. 2, Anon. Val. 2. 4, Lact. Mort. Pers. 24. 8-9, Zos. 11 9. 1. 

Husband of FI. Maxima Fausta x 678=0 710, Lact. Mort. Pers. 27. 1, 

Pan. Lat. vi 3, Jul. Or. i gB, Eutr. x 3. 2, Anon. Val. 5. 28, etc., by 
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whom he had two sons, FL Iulius Constantius and FI. Iulius Constans; 

he also had two other sons, FI. Iulius Crispus (by Minervina, probably 

his first wife) and FL Claudius Constantinus (probably illegitimate), 

and two daughters, Constantina 2 Amm. xiv 1.2, Aur. Viet. Epit 41.4, 

Anon. Val. 5. 13 and Helena 2 Zon. xm 2. 36, Amm. xv 8. 18. 

Died 337 May 22 Jer. Chron. s.a. 337, Cons. Const s.a. 337, Soc. 1 39. 2, 

40. 3, Eus. V. Const iv 61. 2, 64; aged 66 Jer. Chron. s.a. 337, Eutr. x 8. 

2, aged 62 Aur. Viet. Caes. 41. 16, Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 15. 

For further details, see P-W iv 1013-26. Coins, in RIC, vii, passim. 

Constantius 1 envoy of Constantine I 3I5/31^ 

Sent by Constantine in 315/16 as envoy to Licinius, with proposals 

for making Bassianus 1 Caesar in Italy Anon. Val. 5. 14. 

His name suggests that he was a relative of Constantine. 

Perhaps to be identified with FL Constantius 5. 

Constantius 2 tribunus (East) 363 

Libanius and he became closely acquainted during Julian's stay m 

Antioch a. 362-3, and after he left Libanius wrote to him expressing 

wonder oti 6q cpOcnv ‘Eppfi TTpoariKOUcrav Gvepipacras eis arpcmcbTou (Mov 

Lib. Ep. 803 (363); misso tribuno Constantio (after Jovian made peace 

with the Persians) qui munimenta praesidiaria cum regionibus Persicis 

optimatibus adsignaret Amm. xxv 9. 12. 

CONSTANTIVS 3 Pconsularis of Byzacena ?IV 

Constantius corxsularis jexfascalis vm 11333 Sufetula (Byzacena); the 

inscription is restored from several fragments. 

FL Claudius Constantius Gallus 4 Caesar 351—354 

Officially called FI. Claudius Constantius after becoming Caesar 

v 8073 = D 737, vm 8475, xn 5560, most Coins, also FL Iulius Gon- 

stantius, some Coins. Always called Gallus in literary sources. Born in 

Etruria in 325/6, son of Iulius Constantius and Galla Amm. xiv 11.27 

‘natus apud Tuscos in massa Veternensi patre Constantio, Constantini 

fratre imperatoris, matreque Galla, sorore Rufini et Cerealis’, Zos. n 

45- L Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 270C-D, Soc. in 1, Soz. v 2. 8, Philost. HE 

hi 25; had an elder brother who was killed in 337 Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 

270C-D. See stemma 2. 

Half-brother of the emperor Julian Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 271 a, Eutr. x 14. 

i, Aur. Viet. Epit. 42. 12, Soc. 111 i, Oros. vii 29. 15, Zos. 11 45. 1, 

Theod. HE in 2. 1. 

In 337 his life was spared when his relatives were killed because he 
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was ill and not expected to survive Soc. hi i, Soz. v 2. 9. He subse¬ 

quently lived in Ephesus, where he went to school Soc. in 1, and then 

at Macellum in Cappadocia for six years before being summoned to 

court and made Caesar (c. 344-50) Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 271 0-272 a, Soz. v 

2. 9 ff., Amm. xv 2. 7. 

Proclaimed Caesar 351 March 15 Cons. Const s.a. 351, Jer. Ckron. 

s.a. 351, Amm. xiv 1. 1, Eutr. x 12. 2, Aur. Viet. Caes. 42. 9, Aur. Viet. 

Epit. 42. 1, Soc. 11 28, Philost. HE 11125, Theod. HE in 3. 1, Zos. 1145. 1, 

Oros. vii 29. 14, Art. Pass. 12. 

Dismissed and executed 354 Amm. xiv 11. 19-23, xv 1. 2, Lib. Or. 

xvm 24, Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 270D-271A, 272B, Athan. Hist. Ar. 74, Jer. 

Ckron. s.a. 354, Eutr. x 13. 1, Aur. Viet. Caes. 42. 12, Aur. Viet. 

Epit. 42. 9, Soc. 11 34, Soz. iv 7, Philost. HE iv 1, Zos. n 55. 3, Oros. 

vii 29. 14, Zon. xiii 9; he was in his twenty-ninth year Amm. xiv 11. 

27. 

He married Constantina, sister of Constantius II Amm. xiv 1. 2, 7. 

4, 11. 6, Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 272D, Aur. Viet. Epit. 42. 1, Zos. 11 45. 1, Zon. 

xm 8. 

See further P-W iv 1094-9. Coins, in Cohen, vm, 31-40. 

FI. Constantius 5 PPO 324-327, cos. 327 

Full name in 6751, P. Flor. 1 53, P. Thead. 36, PS 1309; Constantius 

elsewhere. 

ppo a. 324-7: 324 Dec.si6 (MSS May) CTh xv 14. ia, concerns 

the East; 325 Sept. 28 CTh 1 5. 1 pp. (MSS dat.) Antiochiae, styled 

‘p.u.’ (MSS) praesides under him; 325 Oct. 7 CThxii 1. ii^ + CJ 

xi 68. ia; 326 (MSS 315) April 28 CTh vm 4. ia (mentionsLicinius, but 

is a general law); 326 (MSS 315) Aug. 22 (MSS Jan.) CTh vm 5. 1 + 

acc. Caralis; 326 Dec. 22 CTh iv 4. ia; 327 June 11 CTh 11 24. 2a; 

327 June 24 P. Flor. 1 53 ‘\!nraTeias CbAocuIou Kcovarairriou Kcd OOaAepiou 

Ma^i^ov tcov Aa^TTpoTcrrcov hrapycov’; 324/371116751 Ancyra (Galatia), 

dedicated by ‘FI. Constantius v.c. praefectuspretorii’ to Constantine I 

‘victor’. Probably PPO of Constantine in the East from 324 to 326, and 

then accompanied Constantine to Rome, remaining in Italy as PPO of 

Constantius Caesar. 

consvl prior a. 327 with Valerius Maximus PPO: Fasti, AE 1914, 

66, PSI 309, P. Flor. 1 53, P. Thead. 36. 

Possibly a relative of Constantine from his name. 

FL. CONSTANTIVS 6 v.c., praeses (Cariae) IV/V 

6 AcctiTrpoTcrrogqye^cbv; rebuilt the city-wallatAplirodisias C7&2745 = 

MAMA vm 427 Aphrodisias (Caria). 

15 225 Jpo 



CONSTANTIVS 7 

Iulius Constantius 7 patricius, cos. 335 

Full name Papyri. 
Son of Constantius I and half-brother of Constantine I; he married 

twice and had Gallus Caesar by his first wife (Galla 1) Lib. Or. xvni 10 

and Julian Augustus by his second (Basilina) Lib. Or. xvni g, cf. 

Soc. hi 1. 6-7, Soz. v 2. 8, Philost. m 25, Art. Pass. 7, 12, 41, 45, Oros. 

vii 21. 14, papyri; he also had another son, older than Gallus and 

Julian, who was killed in 337 Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 2700. He lived for a while 

in semi-exile first at Toulouse Aus. Prof, xvii 11-12 and later in Corinth 

Lib. Or. xiv 29-31 =Jul. Ep. 20. 

patricivs a. 335 see below. 

consvl prior a. 335 with Ceionius Rufius Albinus 14: uircrrefas 

slouXiou Koovotccvtiou TrcrrpiKiou &5e\q>o0 toO SearroTou ripcov Kcoucnrav- 

tiuou AOyoucrrou (or similar) Athan. Ap. Ar. 76, AJA 37 (i933)> 2®7 

(= CPR1 247), PSI706, P. Oxy. 1206, 1265, 1470; Fasti, Rossi 1 41, AE 

i937j 121,^ v 8265. 
He was made nobilissimus along with Dalmatius 7 and Hannibalianus 2 

by Constantine I and after the latter’s death shared power with his sons 

Zos. 11 39. 2. He was murdered by the troops at Constantinople in 337 

Zos. 11 40. 2, Lib. Or. xvni 31, Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 270 c. 

FI. Iul. Constantius 8 Augustus 337-361 

Full name in 445 = 0 733,111 3705 = D 732, v 8073 = D 737, vi 1158 

= D 731 ,ix 1117 =D 734, xi 4781 —D 739, xi 5265 =D 705, D 724,8808, 

etc.,most Coins; called FI. Val. Constantius, some Coins. Born 31 7 Aug. 7 

C7Li2302, Eutr. X15. 2, Soc. 1147 (died in his 45th year), cf. Aur. Viet. 

Epit. 42. 17; inlllyricumjul. Or. 15D. Son of Constantine I and Faustan 

4844 = 0 730, Jul. Or. 1 9B, 11 51G, Athan. Hist. Ar. 44, 64, de synod. 18. 

Present at court 321 March 1 (probably at Serdica) Pan. Lat. x 36. 

1. Proclaimed Caesar 324 Nov. 8 Cons. Const. s.a. 324, CIL i2 276, 302 

(not Nov. 13, as AE 1937, 1 ig); proclaimed Augustus 337 Sept. 9 

Cons. Const, s.a. 337. 

Married in 335 a cousin, daughter of Iulius Constantius 7 Eus. V. 

Const, iv 49, Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 272D, Athan. Hist. Ar. 6g; married a 

second time, to Eusebia in 353 Jul. Or. in iogA, iiod; married a third 

time, to Faustina in 361 Amm. xxi 6. 4; father of Constantia by 

Faustina Amm. xxi 15. 6, xxvi 7. 10, 9. 3, xxix, 6. 7. See stemmata 2-3. 

Died 361 Nov. 3 Jer. Chron. s.a. 361, Cons. Const, s.a. 361, Amm. xxi 

15. 3 (wrongly Oct. 5), Aur. Viet. Epit. 42. 17, Soc. 11 47. 4, 111 1. i3 

Soz. v 1. 6, Zon. xm 11. 

For further details see P-W iv 1044 ff. Coins, in Cohen, vii 435-94* 
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CONSTANTIVS 12 

LVCILIVS CONSTANTIVS g v.c., consularis Tusciae et 

Vmbriae after 366 

PRAESES MAVRETANIAE ET TINGITANAE (sic), V.C.,(a) GONSVLARlS 

tvsgiae et vMBRiAE(b) xi 6958 — D 1252 Luna (Etruria). 

(a) Presumably a vir perjectissimus when governing Tingitana, 

subsequently entering the senate. 

(b) After 366 when Etruria was still subject to correctors. 

Naeratius Constantius 10 M IV 

Inscr. 1) ix 2447; 2) AE 1930, 120. Both from Saepinum. 

Full name Inscr. 2; Neratio Consta. 1. 

Patron of Saepinum, 1—2; restored the Baths of Silvanus under 

Fabius Maximus (352/7), 1; and adorned the tribunal with marble 

statues shortly afterwards under FL Vranius, 2. 

Presumably a relative of Naeratius Cerealis 2. 

PAVLVS CONSTANTIVS 11 proconsul Africae 374 

Inscr. 1-2 Salona: 1) 111 9506 = 0 1287 = ILCF 78 <2; 2) AE 1914, 74; 

3-5 Proconsularis Africa: 3) ILAfr. 274b = AE 1914, 58 Thuburbo 

Maius; 4) ILAlg. 1 472 (=viii 17517) Ain-Nechma; 5) viii 23849 

Castellum Biracsaccarensium. 

Full name Inscr. 5; elsewhere Constantius. 

pro cons vl africae a. 374: 374 July 10 CTh vm 5. 33 + ; 374s (MSS 

375) Sept. 7 CTh iv 13. Ja; proconsulate. Pauli Constanti v.c. legation 

Paulini.ionis v.c. Kart. Inscr. 3; proconsular Pauli Constanti v.c. 

iud. sac. cog. et Paulini v.c. it. legati almae Karthagmzf Inscr. 5; Con¬ 

stantius v.c... .iudex sacrarum cognitionum .Antonio Paulo 

Jzlio suo Numidiae legato Inscr. 4; a. 367/75 Inscr. 3-5. 

He died 6 July 375 and was buried with his wife Honoria at 

Salona; both were Christians; Inscr. 1-2. 

Father of Paulinus .. .io and Antonius Paulus 8Inscr. 4-5 (see above). 

Fl. Val. Constantius 12 Augustus 305-306 

Full name D 630 = 111439, D 636 = v 8016, D 637 =vm 608, D 639 = 

hi, p. 6746, D 640, D 641 =111 6151, D 642, D 643, Coins (RIC v2 297- 

302), etc.; also called Herculius D 634, Coins. Before becoming Caesar, 

he may have been called Iulius Constantius Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 24 (but 

see below). His nickname ‘Chlorus’ does not appear before the sixth 

century. 

Native of Illyricum Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 26; his birthday was March 31 

CIL i2 301, but the year is unknown. His origins were probably humble, 
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although his son Constantine claimed family descent through him from 

the emperor Claudius Gothicus Pan. Lat. vn 2. 2, viii 2. 5, Jul. Or. 1 

6d, n 51c, Caes. 3130, Anon. Val. 1. 1, Eutr. ix 22. 1, Jer. Chron. s.a. 

290, Zon. xii 31, D 6gg=xi g, D 702, D 725=11 4742 +p. 6029, D 730 = 

11 4844, D 723 = 111 5207, D 732 = 111 3705. His early career is described 

in Anon. Val. 1. 2 as ‘protector primum, exin tribunus, postea praeses 

Dalmatiarum3; the last post is confirmed by in g86o near Grabavo, 

Dalmatia, which may be read ‘Flavio Valerio Constan(t)io / / / / / 

p(raeside) p(rovinciae) Delm(atiae)3 He is named among the duces 

who served under Probus SHA, V Probi 22. 3. He was not PPO (the 

words in Pan. Lat. 11 11. 4 probably refer to Hannibalianus 3). 

Father of Constantine I by FL Iulia Helena 3 at Naissus Aur. Viet. 

Caes. 40. 3-4, Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 2, Anon. Val. 2. 2, Zos. 11 8. 2, g. 1-2, 

Amb. de oh. Theod. 42, Jer. Chron. s.a. 327, Firm. Mat. Math. 1 10. 16, 

Steph. Byz. s.v. Naissus, Zon. xm 1. 

When he became Caesar he had to divorce his wife and marry 

Theodora, by whom he had six children, FI. Dalmatius 6, Iulius 

Constantius 7, Hannibalianus 1, Constantia 1, Anastasia 1 and 

Eutropia 2 Pan. Lat. vi 7. 2, 14. 4-6, Anon. Val. 1. 1, Eutr. ix 22. 1, 

Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 24-5, Aur. Viet. Epit. 39. 2, Jer. Chron. s.a. 291, 

Zon. xii 1, xm 1. See slemma 2. 

Became Caesar with Galerius Maximianus in 293 March 1 Eutr. rx 

22. 1, Anon. Val. 2. 1, Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 24, Aur. Viet. Epit. 39. 2, 

Jul. Or. 1 7 a, Cons. Const s.a. 293. 

Died 306 July 25 Cons. Const, s.a. 306, CIL i2 302, Soc. 1 2. 

See further P-W iv 1040-3 (Seeck); PIR2 F 390. 

(C0)NSTITVTIVS praeses (Alpium Poeninarum) IV/V 

Constitutius praes(es) prov. xii 139 Seduni (Poenine Alps). 

Cl. Contemtus M IV 

Paternal uncle of Dccimius Magnus Ausonius 7, died rich in the 

prime of life, without an heir, and was buried in Britain Aus. 

Par. ix. 

Copres praepositus rei privatae (in Egypt) IV 

6 Trpanroorros tcov Ta^iaKcbv P. Oxy. 2154; for the office, cf. Not. Dig. 

Or. xiv 6 (praepasiti gregum et stabulorum). 

OV(INIVS?) COR. dux (in Moesia Prima) ?IV 

leg(ionis) vn Cl(audiae) reno(vatum) temp(ore) Ov(inii) Cor. .. 

du(cis) in 8275s Viminacium (Moesia Prima). 
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CORONATVS 

CORDIANVS c.p. ?IV 

Cordiano c.p., Christian, died aged one year ten months vi 31966 = 

ILCV 193 n. the name should perhaps be Gordianus. 

Aemilianus Gorfo Olympius 

Aemilia Gorinthia Maura 

Corinthus grammaticus (at Bordeaux) IV 

Greek grammaticus at Bordeaux Aus. Prof‘ ix 1 with lemma. 

Cornelia Salonina Ghrysogone 

Gornelianus rhetor ?L III 

Father of the sophist Metrophanes 2 of Lebadeia Suid. M. 1010. 

CORNELIVS senator 368/370 

Pafius quin etiam et Cornelius senatores, ambo venenorum artibus 

pravis se polluisse confessi, eodem pronuntiante Maximino sunt inter- 

fecti Amm. xxvm 1. 29 (a. 368/70), at Rome. 

Cornelius Capitolinus 

Cornelius Fortunatianus 

Cornelius Gaudentius 

Vlpius Cornelius Laelianus 

Q. FL Maesius Cornelius Egnatius Severus Lollianus signo Mavortius 

iunior 

Cornelius Macer 

FI. Cornelius Marcellinus 

L. Cornelius Scipio Orfitus 

P. Cornelius Saecularis 

Cornelius Valentinus 

Aurelius Cornificius Gordianus 

CORONATVS v.c. ?IV 

Author of three poems Anth. Lat.1 223, 226, 228 Coronati viri 

clarissimi. 
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COSMAS 

Cosmas poet IV/VI 

Author of Anth. Gr. xvi 114, described by Planudes as Koalas 

prixaviKOS. 

Cossinius Rufinus 

G. Vettius Gossinius Rufinus 

Gottinus doctor IV/VI 

Gottinus archiat(er) fidelis in pace dec(es)sit viii 25811 Furnos 

(Africa Proconsularis). He v/as a Christian. 

Pomponia Cratidia (or Gratidia) M III 

Wife of Pomponius Bassus 17 vi 3836 = 31747 = IG xiv 1076 —IGR 1 

137- 

Grepereius Amantius 

Grepereius Donatianus 

L. Grepereius Madalianus 

Grepereius Optatianus 

L. Grepereius Rogatus qui et Secundinus 

CRESCENS 1 vicarius Africae 371-373 

371 July 12 CTk xi 1. 17®; 372 Feb. 27 CTh 1 15. 6“; 373 April 4 

CTh x 4. 3“; reliqui apud Vticam sententia vicarii Grescentis addicti 

Amm. xxviii 6, 23 (before 373; he tried Tripolitanian curiales). 

A TILIVS CRESCENS 2 v.p., tabularius palatii (West) ? IV/V 

Atilius A. f. Grescens v.p., ex tabulario palati, died aged 27 v 6182 = 

ILCV 285 Milan. 

EGNATVLEIVS CRESCENS 3 v.c., legatus Numidiae 350/351 

AE 1933, 105a = ILT 1557 Mustis (Proconsularis); the names of 

Magnentius and Decentius have been erased. 

SATTIVS CRESCENS 4 v.c. ?LIII/E IV 

v.c., cur(ator) r(ei) p(ublicae) B(e)n(eventanorum) ix 1588=0 5480 

Beneventum. Possibly a descendant of Egnatius Sattianus PIR2 E 33. 
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L. BAEBIA SALLVSTIA CRESCENTILLA c.f. L III/E IV 

c.f., veteris sanctitatis matrona, wife of L. Crepereius Rogatus 2 Vi 

1398 = D 1204. PIR2 B 34. 

Aur. Crescendo ex praepositis (East) III/E IV 

ex prepositis in 12377 =D 8558 Kutlovic (Moesia). Perhaps he had 
served in Moesia and then settled there. 

Cresconius 1 comes metallorum (West) 365 Dec. 10 

CTh x 19. 3“ (law issued at Paris). 

Cresconius 2 agens in rebus (West) 390 

Agens in rebus (unnamed), brought Symmachus the imperial letter 
appointing him consul for 391 Symm. Ep. 11 62; Cresconius, a native of 
Africa, brought Symmachus the imperial letter on his consulship, 
described as ‘notus militiae vir5 Symm. Ep. 11 63 (late 390). 

Sessius Cresconius 3 duumvir at Timgad M IV 

Augur and duumvir at Timgad vm 2403 =D 6122 Timgad. Possibly 
son or brother of Sessius Pulverius v.c. 

CRETIO v.c., comes (Africae) (?349-)36i 

349s (35° MSS) June 27 CTh vn 1. 4 ad Cretionem v.c. com.; the 
law concerns military discipline and Cretio was evidently a military 
comes, but there is no evidence for him in Africa at this date. In 361 
he was instructed by Constantius to guard Africa against Julian Amm. 
xxi 7. 4 per litteras Cretione comite quid ageretur edocto reliquisque 
rectoribus, lecto undique milite fortiore translatisque ab utraque 
Mauritania discursatoribus expeditis, Aquitaniae et Italiae obiecta 
litora tuebatur (sc. Gaudentius notarius) artissime. He had left office by 
365, when his son Masaucio was sent to guard Africa against Procopius 
s quod ibi sub patre Cretione quondam comite educatussuspectanoverat 
loca* Amm. xxvi 5. 14. This last passage implies that Cretio had been 
some time in Africa, and may therefore have been there as early as 349. 
He is perhaps to be identified with the s comes militaris rei per Africam * 
mentioned in CTh vii 4. 3 (a. 357 Dec. 18). 

*!CRISPINVSl* 1 praeses (in Gaul) 270/275 

Praesesy in Gaul under Aurelian Vita S.Sabiniani (~ASS Jan. 11, 

939 ff-)- 
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CRISPIN VS 2 praeses Phoenices 292-293 

292 Feb. 26 CJv 11 35. 4+; 292 March 25 CJix 2. 11 + have Grispine 

carissime nobis; 292 March 31 CJ 1 23. 3*; 293 Aug. 28 CJ ix g. 25+; 

286/93 CJ x 62. 3+. The form of address in CJ ix 2. 11 suggests that he 

was a senator. PIR2 G 1587a (Vol. 11, p. xxii). 

*\CRISPINVS\* 3 praeses (in Gaul) c. 304 

Praeses, at Vienne Passio S. Ferreoli (=Ruin.2 pp. 489 fF., ASS Sept. 

v5 60 ff.). 

CRISPINVS 4 ? provincial governor 353 

353s (MS 320) July 8 CThxi 30. 10 ad Crispinum; 353s (MS 315) 

Oct. 1 CTh xn 1. 2 ad Crispinum. Both laws concern appeals from 

nomination to curial duties. 

FI. Crispinus 5 former praepositus (East) 382 

ocTr6Trpanroa({TCov), landowner at Oxyrhynchus a. 382 July 12 SB 7445 

Oxyrhynchus. Possibly held a command in Egypt and later settled 

there. 

L. MAMILIANVS CRISPINVS 6 v.p., ex com(ite) ?E/M IV 

v.p., sacerdos sanetissimarum Fortunarum, curator sacro iudicio 

promotus patriae aique etiam civitatis Sinuessan(a)e, patron of Suessa 

Aurunca AE 1940, ^fi—AE 19193 71 Suessa Aurunca (Campania); ex 

com(ite), son of Mamilianus Maximus and father of Mamilianus 

Silvinianus x 4755 Suessa Aurunca. 

*!Crispusl* 1 brother of Claudius Gothicus M/L III 

Brother of Claudius Gothicus and Quintillus, father of Claudia 1 

SHA> F. Claud. 13. 2. g. PIR2 C 1595. 

*! Crispusl* 2 philosopher (at Nicomedia) 270/275 

Pagan philosopher at Nicomedia under Aurelian (270-5): Passio S. 
Lucilliani 3 {—Anal Boll, xxxi (1912), 188). 

Crispus 3 grammaticus (at Bordeaux) M IV 

Grammaticus at Bordeaux, son of a freedman; taught both Latin and 

Greek and declaimed in prose and verse, was well read in poetry, 

mythology and history; colleague of Vrbicus, who taught the same 

subjects Aus. Prof. xxii. 
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FI. Iulius Crispus 4 Caesar 317-326 

Called FI. Iulius Crispus 11 4764, 111 5206, v 8001, 8015, vn 1153, 
ix 1116, 5434, xii 5502, most coins, D 717; FI. Claudius Crispus, some 

coins; FI. Valerius Crispus hi 71725 vi 1155 =D 716. 

Eldest son of Constantine I, born c. a. 305 (mention in 321 of his 

‘pueriles annos5 Pan. Lat. x 36. 3 but his child was born in 322 (his 

wife was Helena 1) CTh ix 38. 1 (322 Oct. 30)); his mother was 

Minervina, possibly the first wife of Constantine Zos. 11 20. 2, Aur. 

Viet. Epit. 41. 4, Zon. xm 2. He was educated in Gaul by Lactantius 

Jer. de vir. ill. 80. 

Proclaimed Caesar with his brother Constantine junior at Serdica on 

317 March 1 Jer. Chron. s.a. 317, Cons. Const s.a. 317, Anon. Val. 5. 19, 

Zos. 11 20. 2, Aur. Viet. Caes. 41. 6, Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 4. Executed 

early in 326 (probably February, before the decennalia) Cons. Const 
s.a. 326, Jer. Chron. s.a. 325, Amm. xiv 11. 20, Soz. 1 5. 1, Zos. 11 29. 2, 

Sid. Ap. Ep. v 8. 2, Eutr. x 6, Aur. Viet. Caes. 41. 11, Aur. Viet. Epit 
41. 11, Oros. vn 28. 26. 

See further P-W iv 1722-4 (Seeck). Coins, in RIC vii, passim. 

LVCILIVS CRISPVS 5 vicar (in Pontica) ?E/M IV 

Aet(erno) Aug(usto) Lucil(ius) Crispus v.p.a.v. praefF. praet. d.n.ma. 

eius AE 1924, 89 Ancyra (Galatia). The formula ‘Aeternus Augustus’ 

does not occur before Diocletian. All vicarii were clarissimi by the reign 

ofValentinian. There was apparently only one Augustus, who must have 

been either Constantine I (a. 324/37) or Constantius II (a. 350/61). 

Crispus Salustius 

Crocus (u.l. Erocus) rex Alamannorum 306 

In 306 Constantine was made emperor, ‘cunctis qui aderant 

annitentibus, sed praecipue Croco Alamannorum rege, auxilii gratia 

Constantium comitato’ Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 3. Perhaps descended from 

Crocus, king of the Alamanni c. 260, Greg. Tur. HF 1 32, 34 (see 

Addenda). 

Caecilius Cromatius Ecdicius Triumphalis 

Cronius Eusebius 

Bryonianus Lollianus signo Ctistius 

CLODIVS CVLCIANVS v.p., praefectus Aegypti 303-306 

Pap. 1-6 Oxyrhynchus: 1) P. Oxy. 71; 2) P. Oxy. 895; 3) P. Oxy. 
1104; 4) P. Oxy. 2187; 5) P. Oxy. 2558; 6) PSI 716; 7) P. Amh. 11 83 

Arsinoite. 
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Full name Pap. 1-6; to be restored Pap. 7; Culcianus, Eusebius 

and Epiphanius. 

6 SiaoriiioTQnros eirapyos AiyvTrrou (or similar) Pap. 1, 4-5, 7; 0 

SiaoTipoTocTos^yeiJicbvPfl/. 2-3,6. 303 Feb. uSPap. 1; 304jan. i2Pap-4; 

305 Jan./Aug. Pap. 2; 306 May 29 Pap. 3; ?3o6 Pap. 6; E IV Pop. 7. He 

was a noted persecutor of the Christians Eus. /ffi ix 11. 4 (see below), 

Mart. Pa/. 5. 2 (SiKcccrrqs), Epiph. adv. Haer. 68 (styled ETToepyos Tift 

©qpaiSos), .4cfa Phileae et Philoromii passim (Krueger, Ausg. Mart. 31) 

(praeses). 
He was a friend of Maximin Daia and held other offices under him, 

but was executed after Maximin’s death in 313 Eus. HE ix 11. 4 

KovAkiccvos. .Slot tt&otis apyiKift TtpoeAOcbv e^ovctios, 6 Kal ccuros nupfois 

T0I5 kott’ Aiyurrrov XpioTiavaiv EAAa(iTTpuvd|i£vos afpiaaiv. 

Cupitus official in Belgica prima 315 June 15 

Received CJ xi 62. 1 pp. xvn k. Iul. Treviris; the law asserts the 

rights of the fiscus in. transactions involving the gift of emphyteutic 

lands. He could have been a vicar, a governor or a financial official. 

Curandius tribunus quartae cohortis Sagittariorum (Africa) 

373/374 

(Tribunus Sagittariorum5; executed on Theodosius’s orders during 

the war with Firmus 3 in Africa £ quod nec ipse umquam cum hostibus 

congredi voluit, nec suos ut pugnarent hortari5 Amm. xxix 5. 24. The 

1Sagittarii here was the quarta cohors Sagittariorum Amm. xxix 5. 20; cf. 

Not. Dig. Occ. vu 191. 

Cusonius Gratilianus 

Cussonius I.. 

AVREL1A CTEREMA(?) c.f. ?L III/IV 

c(larissima) f(emina) 111 2230 Salona. P/P2 A 1649. 

Cylaces praefectus gentis (in Armenia) M IV 

Eunuch, formerly praefectus gentis in Armenia, fled with Arrabannes 

for refuge with Sapor II who later sent them back with an army to 

destroy Artogerassa where Papa was hiding; they deserted, helped 

Papa destroy the army and fled with him to Pontus Amm. xxvii 12. 

5-9; they returned with Papa to Armenia when Terentius restored him 

to the throne but again fled with him when Sapor attacked Amm. xxvii 

12. 10-11; both were murdered by Papa Amm. xxvii 12. 14, xxx 1. 3. 
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Cyllenius ? historian M IV 

Criticised by the Emperor Julian for misrepresenting (in a history?) 

his campaign against the NapSivoi (sic MS: ?Narisci, Alamanni) Eun. 

fr. 14. 

Materna Cynegia L IV/E V 

Sister of Antonia Cassia 2, mother of Herennia IGLS iv 1398 

Raphanaea (Syria). Presumably a relative of Maternus Cynegius 3, 

perhaps a daughter. 

CTNEGIVS 1 (v.c.) L IV 

Son of Aemilius Florus Paternus 6 Amb. Ep. 60, 84. Received Ep. 

84. The names of Cynegius and his father suggest a kinship with 

Maternus Cynegius 3 PPOOr.; if so, they were presumably of Spanish 

descent. 

CTNEGIVS 2 quaestor candidatus 396/398 

Symm. Ep. v 62, 65. This man cannot be identified with the son of 

Paternus 6, since both these letters are addressed to Paternus as CSL 

on behalf of Cynegius. 

Maternus Cynegius 3 PPO Or. 384-388, cos. 388 

Inscr. hi 19 = 6587=0 1273 Alexandria. 

Full name Inscr.; elsewhere Cynegius. Probably a Spaniard (see 

below); all his offices were held under Theodosius I. 

Pvicarivs: in 381 he received CJ v 20. 1 ‘sive ex iure sive ex con- 

suetudine lex proficiscitur, ut vir uxori fideiussorem servandae dotis 

exhibeat, earn iubemus aboleri3, addressed ‘Cynegio pp.’ The title 

PPO must be wrong at this date, and the law would suit a vicar. 

csl a. 383: 383 March 5 CTh vi 35. I2a dat. Cpli; 383 Mar. 8 

CTh xii 1. 97“ dat. Cpli. 

qsp a. 383/4: Lib. Or. xlix 3 (see below). 

ppo or. a. 384-8: tov Kwfiyiov eti etti tcov 5Ef|aecov TETOcy^Evov 

cbf)0r|S eKTrdu'ya; SeTv, touto novov Epyov (the restoration of the curiae) 
e^ovtcc te xai laaonEvov, TTpiv 8e f) touto TTpaxOfjvaa yEVonevov unapyov 

6K6Aeu£S ^Eypi toO NeiAou Lib. Or. xlix 3.; per omnes honorum 

gradus provecto, praefecto praetorio per Orientem Inscr. During his 

tour to Egypt (in 384) as PPO he displayed Magnus Maximus's 

portrait at Alexandria, and he closed temples and forbade sacrifices Zos. 

iv 37. 3, cf. CTh xvi 10. 9 (385 May 25). He received many laws: 384 

Jan. 18 CTh xii 13. 5a-f xv 1. 23“; 384 Jan. 21 xvi 5. 13“; 384 Mar. 2 
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vm 5. 44“; 384 April 10 vii 1. i2a+vm 5. 45®; 384 May 6 xn 1. 105“; 

384 July 8 xir 1. io6a; 384 Aug. 31 xii 1. 107**; 384 Sept. 22 m 1. 5“ 

accepta Regio; 384 Oct. 5 x 19. na; 384N0V. 6 xii 1. io8a; 385 Feb. 3 

xv 1. 24a; 385 April 26 xii 1. 109“; 385 April 30 ix 1. 15“; 385 May 25 

xvi 10. 9“; 385 June 17 vm 5. 47“; 385 June 24xv 7. ioa; 385 Dec. 9 

CJ 1 40. 6a; 385 Dec. 11 CTh ix 7. 4“; 385 Dec. 23 xi 1. 2ia +vm 4. 

17“ (389 MSS)-f xi 2. 5“ (389MSS); 386Jan. 19 1x34. 9“; 386 Jan. 26 

xi 30. 47“; 386 Feb. 24 CJxi 62. 7a (probably same date xi 63. 4a, xi 64. 

ia, xi 68. 5a); 386 Feb. 26 CTh ix 17. 7a; 386 Feb. 28 vi 26. 4a+vi 

28. 3“; 386 Mar. 4 vm 5. 48“; 386 Mar. 5 vi 27. 5a; 386 Mar. 27 xm 

11. 2a + 3a; 386 April 14x1111.15“; 386 April 30 xii 1. 111a; 386 May26 

CJ 1 40. 7a; 386 July 6 CTh ix 44. ia; 386 Aug. 5 CJ 1 40. 8a; 386 

Sept. 3 CThxi 1. 22a; 386 Oct. 25 n 33. 2a+v n. 1 i + + v 14. 3°a+v 17. 

2aH-CJ xi 51. ia; 386 Oct. 27 CTAxn 6. 2oa; 386 Nov. 24 xii 3. ia; 386 

Nov. 28 xii 6. 21 a + 23a; 386 Dec. 31 xii 1. 115“; mentioned 387 Mar. 2 

in x 10. 19 v.c. et illustris Cynegius PPO; 387 Mar. 10 xm 3. 14“; 

387 Mar. 27 xii 1. u6a; 387 Mar. 31 xn 1. 117“; 387 July 6 xii 1. 

118“; 387s (388 MSS) Aug. 9 xvi 5. i6a; 387s (393 MSS) Nov. 22 

CJ v 5. 5“; 387 Dec. 31 CTh 1 32. 6a; 388 Mar. 10 xvi 5. 14“! 388 

Mar. 14 hi 7. 2a = ix 7. 5“; early 388 1 32. 7“ pp. Beryto; also Coll. 
AvelL 2 a. The tone of his laws betrays an anti-Jewish tendency contrary 

to Theodosius’s usual policy, e.g. CTh in 1. 5, 111 7. 2. He made a 

second tour of the East including Egypt in the last year of his life (he 

was at Berytus in 388 CTh 1 32. 7), and suppressed paganism on this 

journey also Chron. Min. 1 244-5 — Cons. Const, s.a. 388; he rather than 

Rufinus is the PPO who assisted Marcellus of Apamea in demolishing 

a temple Theod. HE v 21. 7; he is also probably the person who, egged 

on by his wife, destroyed a pagan temple in Osrhoene without the 

emperor’s permission Lib. Or. xxx 46, cf. P. Petit, Byzantion xxi (1951), 

298-304. He died soon afterwards, on his homeward journey according 

to Zos. iv 45. 1, at Constantinople Chron. Min. 1 244-5 — Cons. Const. 
s.a. 388. His corpse was taken to the Church of the Apostles on 388 

March 19, and a year later conveyed by his widow Achantia to Spain 

Cons. Const, s.a. 388; he was therefore probably a Spaniard. He is 

mentioned in Lib. Or. 1 231, iv 20, xlix 31, lii 40, 46. 

consvl posterior a. 388 with Theodosius Aug.: Fasti, Rossi NS 4821, 

P. Ross.-Georg. 111 30. 1. 

Husband of Achantia Cons. Const, s.a. 388; possibly father of Antonia 

Cassia 2 and Materna Cynegia IGLS 1 v 1398 Raphanaea (Syria). 

Perhaps related to Aemilius Florus Paternus 6. 

L. Aconius Callistus signo Cynegius 
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CYRILLVS 1 

Cyprus rhetor ? 

Rhetor who erected a statue of Helena, mother of Constantine, in 

S. Sophia (Scr. Orig. Cpl. ed. Preger, 27. 3 = 202. 10). Date unknown. 

Cyria sister of Firmus 373/375 

Sister of the African rebel Firmus 3, whose revolt she supported with 

her own money A mm. xxix 5. 28. 

CTRIACE 1 c.f. IV/V 

.aria Cyriace c.f. mater filiae vi 31967 =x 1689 = ILCV 156 (a 

sarcophagus which has Christian scenes). PIR2 A 1056. 

IVNIA CTRIACA 2 c.p. ?L III/E IV 

c(larissima) p(uella), daughter of Aurelius Symphorus and Iunia 

Affiane vi 29706 = D 5719. PIR21 858. 

Cyriacus 1 officialis (at Sirmium) 366/367 

officialis, bearer of a letter of the bishop of Sirmium Germinius to 

fellow-bishops in Illyricum Hilar. Piet., Coll. Ant. Par. b vi (CSEL lxv, 

163). The date is 366/7. 

CTRIACVS 2 ?governor of Cappadocia M/L IV 

Asked by Gregory to grant tax-relief to certain properties whose 

revenues were used for charitable purposes Greg. Naz. Ep. 211 

(undated). 

Licinius Cyriacus 3 ?L IV 

Dedicatee of Iulius Paris’s Epitome of Valerius Maximus, Val. Max. 

ed. Kampf, 1, 472. 

CTRIADES v.c., comes et mechanicus (West) 384-387 

v.c. comes et mechanicus Symm. Rel. 26, Ep. v 76; v.c. comes et 

mechanicae professor Symm. Rel. 25. Accused by Auxentius 5 of mis¬ 

using funds intended for the construction of a bridge and a basilica at 

Rome Symm. Rel. 25, 26 (a. 384); in charge of the financial side of both 

works until the appointment of Bonosus 3 Symm. Ep. v 76 (a. 387), 

cf. Ep. iv 70 (a. 387; not named). 

CTRILLVS 1 governor of Palaestina Prima 361-362 

Native of Tyre Lib. Ep. 166. 

Mentioned a. 357 Lib. Ep. 565. 
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CYRILLVS 1 

governor of palaestina (salvtaris) a. 360-1; apycov Lib. Ep. 164; in 

Palestine Lib. Ep. 166, 170 (both mention Elusa). He received Lib. 

Ep. 164, 165, 170 (a. 360); Ep. 296, 648 (a. 361)* mentioned Ep. 166 

(a. 360). 

GOVERNOR ( ? GONSVLARIS) OF PALAESTINA PRIMA a. 361—2 : ya\pCO OTl 

eis ccpxV apXfiS; eis TTocAocicrrivr|v ex T7aAaicrrivr)S Lib. Ep. 686. He 

received Lib. Ep. 686, 690 (a. 361/2); Ep. 755 (a. 362). 

Probably identical with the unnamed governor who punished Gaza 

for anti-Christian riots and was then dismissed and banished by Julian 

Greg. Naz. Or. iv 86, 93, Soz. v 9. 13. 

*! TATIVS CYRILLVSl* 2 v.c., historian 306/337 

Tatio Cyrillo, clarissimo viro, qui Graeca in Latinum vertit SHA, 
V. Maximini 1. 2 (under Constantine). 

VLPTVS CYRILLVS 3 v.p., rationalis (Aegypti) 286 

6 biaoriuoTorros kocOoAik6$ P. Oxy. 1260 (a. 286). 

Cyrillus Celer 

CYRINVS notarius, before 361 

‘ex notario5, exiled a. 361 Amm. xxn 3. 7. 

Cyris advocate (Thebaid) IV 

crxoXacmKos P. Flor. 1 71. 653, 87. 8 Hermopolis (Thebaid). 

CYRVS 1 provincial governor (in the East) 390/391 

apycov, reproved for flogging a decurion Lib. Ep. 994 (a. 390/1). 

Cyrus 2 doctor (at Antioch) 392 

Doctor practising at Antioch in 392 Lib. Ep. 1027 (a. 392). 

Demetrius Cythras 

D- • v.c., proconsul Africae L IV/E V 

adminbfrtffttibus D. v.c. amp. proc. prov. Afric. et Alexandra 

p(rimi) o(rdinis) c(omiti) ag(enti) v(icem) PP(O) vm 962 + 12440 = 

ILAfr. 321 Vina (Proconsularis), undated; the formulae suggest a late 

fourth- or early fifth-century date. The proconsul cannot be certainly 
identified. 
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DAGALAIFVS 

M. Aur. D. v.e., ducenarius ?L III/E IV 

[6 K]pcmcrTos 8oUKi[vapios] Vulic n 175 Ochrida; this form of titulature 

does not occur before the later third century. 

AVRELIVS DA. .. praeses Mauretaniae Sitifensis ?IV 

Aureli Da. . praesi&is prov. Mauretaniae Sitifensis vm 20363 Sitifis; 

his wife was named Theodora. 

Dagalaifus Mag. Fed. (West) 364-366, cos. 366 

PAaitpos Philost. HE vm 8; Dacalaifus xiv 1945; Dalacaifus v 8606; 

Dagalaifus elsewhere. 
comes domesticorvm a. 361—3: on setting out for Constantinople in 

361, Julian ‘Dagalaifum praefecit domesticis’ Amm. xxi 8. i and sent 

him to arrest Lucillianus 3 at Sirmium Amm. xxi 9, 6. On the Persian 

expedition in 363 he and Victor commanded Julian’s rearguard Amm. 

xxxv 1. 2, cf. Magnus Carrhenus (FHG iv 5) and with Nevitta he be¬ 

sieged Maiozamalcha Amm. xxiv 4* 13, Zos. in 21. 4. On Julian’s death 

4 Arintheus et Victor et e palatio Constanti residui de parte sua quendam 

habilem scrutabantur; contra Nevitta et Dagalaifus proceresque 

Gallorum virum talem ex commilitio suo quaeritabant ’ Amm. xxv 5. 2. 

magister eqvitvm a. 363-4: promoted by Jovian Amm. xxvx 5. 2 

Dagalaifus, quern militiae rectorem provexerat Iovianus; he supported 

Valentinian’s election as emperor Philost. HE vm 8 owEpaya^evou 5e 

tt] Ttpa^Ei ZekoOvSou te tou ETtdpxou Kai ’ApivOcuou toO OTponrjyoO Kal 

rAa'fcpov (tcov SopieoTiKcov oC/tos f]yerro) (his office is given incorrectly), 

and when Valentinian consulted his officers as to whom he should 

appoint as his colleague, 'Dagalaifus tunc equestris militiae rector 

respondit fidentius: "si tuos amas” inquit "imperator optime, habes 

fratrem, si rem publicam, quaere quern vestias”’ Amm. xxvi 4. 1, cf. 

also Amm. xxvx 1. 6 cLeo adhuc (a. 364) sub Dagalaifo magistro 

equitum rationes numerorum militarium tractans’ 

magister peditvm (in Gaul) a. 364-6: he was chosen to serve under 

Valentinian in the West Amm. xxvi 5. 2 and in 365 fought against the 

Alamanni in Gaul Amm. xxvx 5. 9; he was consul in 366 (see below) 

and was replaced as commander against the Alamanni by Iovinus 6 

Amm. xxvii 2. 1; in office a. 366 Dec. 6 CTh vn 20. 9 ad Dagalaifum 

magistrum militum, dat. Veromanduis (MSS Veronae). He was 

probably magisterpeditum rather than magister equitum, since his successor 

was apparently Severus 10. 

consvl posterior a. 366 with Gratian: Fasti, Rossi 1 186-9, v 8606, 

x 4487, xx 4328, xxv 1945, P. Flor. 1 84, Amm. xxvx 9. 1. 
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DAGELLIVS 

Dagellius Fuscus 

Dagridus ex tribunis (West) L IV 

fidelis vir ex tribunis; cited by a character in the dialogue Sulp. Sev. 

Dial, in 5. 1. 

Galerius Valerius Maximinus Daia 

Delmatius 1 father of Probus M/L III 

Probus genitus patre agresti, hortorum studioso, Delmatio nomine 

Aur. Viet. Epit. 37. 1; he was of lower rank than, his wife, and served 

as a soldier before becoming a tribune and living in Egypt away from 

his family SHA, V. Probi 3. 1-2 (here called 'Maximus5). PIR2 D 2. 

Dalmatius 2 military commander (in Illyricum) 311 June 10 

Received FIR21 93 Brigetio (Pannonia), on the privileges of soldiers 

and veterans in the armies of Illyricum; no title is given, but he had 

duces subordinate to him. Illyricum was subject to Licinius. He is 

unlikely to be identical with Dalmatius 6, who would be only about 20 

in 311. 

Dalmatius 3 tribunus et notarius (West) 386 

Delivered imperial orders to St Ambrose Amb. Ep. 21 dated 386, 

c. Feb. (see F. H. Dudden, St Ambrose, pp. 283-4); presumably at 

Milan. 

FI. Dalmatius 4 v.p., ex protectore (West) ?L III/E IV 

c v.p. ex pro tectore\ husband of Aurelia Iulia and patron of Volussius 

(sic) and Sabatia liberty died aged 40 111 4185 Savaria (Pannonia 

Superior). 

FL Dalmatius 5 praepositus (in Moesia Prima) ?E/M IV 

D.M. FI. Dalmatius p(rae)p(ositus) vicsit annis lx hi 13810 Gross- 

Laole, near Viminacium. 

FI. Dalmatius 6 cos. 333 

Full name P. Oxy. 1716. 

Son of Constantius I and Theodora 1, brother of Hannibalianus 1 

and Iulius Constantius 7, half-brother of Constantine I, father of 

Dalmatius 7 and Hannibalianus 2 Anon. Val. 6. 35, Amm. xiv 1. 2, 

Aur. Viet. Caes. 41. 15, Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 15, Art. Pass. 7, P. Oxy. 
1716, Soc. 1 27. 19-21, 11 25. 3, m 1. 6, Soz. v 2. 8, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 337. 
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DALMATIVS 8 

He received CThxu 17. i dated 321 (MSS 324) Aug. 19, in what capa¬ 

city is not known (the law concerns exemptions from munerapersonalia). 

censor c. a. 333: he bore the title 'censor' when in c. 333 he was 

ordered to try Athanasius at Antioch for the murder of Arsenius Athan. 

ApoL c. Ar. 65, Soc. 1 27. 19-21. 

consvl prior a. 333 with Domitius Zenophilus: Fasti, Rossi 1 40, 

vi 30884, P. Oxy. 1716. 

He may have been military commander on the Eastern frontier 

334-5; in 334 he suppressed the revolt of Calocaerus, whom he exe¬ 

cuted at Tarsus in Cilicia Aur. Viet. Caes. 41. 11-12, Anon. Val. 6. 35, 

Jer. Chron. s.a. 334, Oros. vn 28. 3o,Theoph. a.m. 5825, cf. Rhein. Mus. 
78 (1929), 199-212, and in 335 with the help of soldiers he rescued 

Athanasius from his enemies after the Council of Tyre Theoph. a.m. 

5827. He is called errpornnyos ‘Pcojjcricov Chron. Pasch. s.a. 335 (see Rhein. 

Mus. above). He or his son received CJ v 17. 7 dated 337, d. 

Naisso (it concerns remarriage by the wives of soldiers). 

FI. Iulius Dalmatius 7 Caesar 335-337 

Full name, some Coins; FI. Delmatius (or Dalmatius) x8oi5 = D 720, 

x 8021, xn 5505 =D 718, xn 5676, D 719, AE 1889, 40, AE 1948, 50, 

most Coins. Coins, in RIC vi, passim. 

Son of FI. Dalmatius 6 and brother of Hannibalianus 2 Anon. Val. 6 

35, Aur. Viet. Caes. 41. 15, Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 15, Eutr. x 9. 1, Soc. 11 

25. 3, hi 1. 6, Soz. v 2. 8, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 337. 

Educated at Toulouse by Exsuperius Aus. Prof. xvm. 

Proclaimed Caesar 335 Sept. 18 Cons. Const. s.a. 335, Jer. Chron. s.a. 

335, Anon. Val. 6. 35, Aur. Viet. Caes. 41. 15, Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 15, 

Zos. 11 39. 2, Oros. vn 28. 30. 

Killed in 337 Jer. Chron. s.a. 338, Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 270c, 281 b, Aur. 

Viet. Caes. 41. 22, Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 18, Eutr. x 9. 1, Zos. 11 40. 2, 
Soc. 1125. 3, hi 1. 7-8, Soz. v 2. 8, Oros. vii 29. 1. 

VALERIVS DALMA TJVS 8 governor of Lugdunensis Tertia 

L IV/V 

Verse dedication to him by the province D 8987 near Mursa 

(Pannonia); vv. 1-2 ius ad iustitiam revocare aequumque tueri 

Dalmatio lex est; v. 7 Valeri, iustissime rector; vv. 15-16 Dalmatio 

posuit provincia Lugdunensis tertia patrono grata clienta suo. His home 

was near Mursa vv. 8-10. The words in vv. 11-12, hinc praefecturae 

summos venramur (sic) honores, hoc te gaudentes omine prosequimur, 

do not mean that he was prefect, but express the wish that he will 

become one. 
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DAMALIVS 

Damalius doctor (at Antioch) 354 

Doctor who attended Libanius for his migraine in Antioch in 354 

Lib. Ep. 393. 

DAMONIGVS ?praefectus augustalis L IV 

According to Planudes and the lemmatist of the cod. Pal. the name 

of the governor lampooned by Palladas of Alexandria in Anth. Gr. xi 

283 and 284 (els Ao^ovikov u-rrapyov); from Chalcis (?in Coele-Syria) 

XccXkISoskyalTjScrrrexdXKiaeTf|vttoXiv ppcov 283. 5; cf. 284. 2. The-rroTus 

is presumably Alexandria. If so, he was doubtless praefectus augustalis. 

Danacia Quartilla Aureliana 

Danaus grammaticus 390 

Teacher of grammar in Palestine, father of Diphilus Lib. Or. liv 55, 

Ep. 969 (a. 390). A native of Cilicia Ep. 969. 

DANIELVS comes (?rei militaris) (East) 374 

‘cum sagittariis mille succinctis et levibus Danielum mittit (sc. 

Valens) et Barzimerem revocaturos eum (sc. Papa)—comitem unum, 

alterum Scutariorum tribunum (=Barzimeres) they failed to catch 

Papa and defended themselves by alleging that he had used magic to 

escape Amm. xxx 1. 11-17. 

FL. DARDANIVS proconsul Africae 340/35° 

FI. Dardanio amp. proc. c.v. AE 1934, 133 =ILT 622 near Furnos 

Maius (Proconsularis), under Constantius and Constans; probably 

identical with ‘ (Da)rdanius thermis pro con.5ILT 1093 Carthage. 

FI. Daricia ?M IV 

Daughter of (FI.) Daricio and FI. Maurentia, wife of Paulinus 4 

v.p. vi 31980= JLC7 283. 

{FLA VIVS) DARICIO v.p, ex comitibus (West) ?E IV 

Husband of FI. Maurentia, father of FI. Daricia, father-in-law of 

Paulinus 4 v.p. ex praesidibus) died aged 60 vi 31980 = JLCT 283. His 

title, which may be honorary, suggests an early fourth-century date. 

The inscription uses a Christian formula. 

Daricius rhetor 361 

Young rhetor, born in Thrace but educated in Athens Lib. Ep. 278 

(a. 361). 
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DATIANVS 1 

DARIVS consularis (East) 382 Aug. 6 

CTh xii 1.91“ (issued at Constantinople). 

FI. Dasamau IV/V 

Flabi Dasamau v binim Macrine felu centeinari balars sumarn a r 

sabares aun (sic) AE 1951, 10 Bir Scemech (Tripolitana). The text is 

Libyan and the first part means ‘Flavius Dasamau and his son 

Macrinus built this centenarium\ 

Datianus 1 cos. 358, patricius 

Senator of Constantinople; the son of a bath-attendant, he learnt 

shorthand and became a notarius (OTroypcNpEus) Lib. Or. xlii 24-5, Or. 
LXII 10. 

After serving first under Constantine I, he was for many years a 

principal adviser of Constantius II: 6 (3aai\Ecos NEcrroop Lib. Efi. 114 

(a. 359/60); K01VC0V05 tcov <ppo\rri5cov Efi. 490 (a. 356); 6 te y&p uttocto^ 

a! te ek (BaaiAecov Tipai Kai to (3a<7iAECov toO hev (i.e. Constantine) 

HaOrjTriv, toO 5e (i.e. Constantius) yEVEoflai SiSaoxocAov Efi. 1184 

(a. 364); f) y£ Suva[Jis i^v te Kai Earn Kai Icrrai aoi 81a teAous Ep. 1260 

(a. 364). 

gomes of Constantius II: in 345 he wrote inviting Athanasius to 

return to Alexandria Athan. Hist. Ar. 22; in 351 he served on the court 

which tried Photinus at Sirmium Epiph. adv. Haer. 71, cf. Soc. 11 30, 

Soz. iv 6. 15. In 354 he secured permission for Libanius to return to 

Antioch and stay there Lib. Or. 1 94, Ep. 409, 439, 441, 490. 

gonsvl prior a. 358 with Naeratius Cerealis ex PVR: Fasti, Rossi 1 

i33-83 m 2654 + 8652=0 8254, vi 750-2=0 42676-^, AE 1915, 81, 

Soc. n 39. 3, Amm, xvn 5. 1, Lib. Ep. 81. 5, 1184. 

PATRicivs (before 360): ‘Datianus v.c. patricius3 CTh xi 1. 1 (360 

Jan. 18) (he had asked that the immunity from the land-tax granted to 

his property be cancelled); Trarpteios Philost. HE vm 8. 

In 363 he was in Antioch for a time, then left to follow Jovian's court 

to Ancyra, and remained there for the winter, since he was now an old 

man and found winter-travelling difficult; from Galatia in February 

364 he wrote to the court at Nicaea recommending the election of 

Valentinian as emperor Lib. Ep. 1446, Philost. HE vm 8. He was later 

in Constantinople Lib. Ep. 1186, 1197 (a. 364) and still alive in 365 

Lib. Ep. 1488. 

He owned property in Antioch Lib. Ep. 1184 where he built baths, 

villas and gardens Lib. Ep. 114, 435, 441, 1184, cf. Or. xi 194. He was a 

Christian Lib. Ep. 81. 5, cf. Epiph. adv. Haer. 71. 
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D ATI AN VS 1 

Between 355 and 365 he received Lib. Ep. 114, 409, 441, 451, 490, 

1115, 1150, 1173, 1184, 1197, 1215, 1259, 1260, 1277, I297> 

1320, 1324, 14463 1488 and is mentioned in Ep. 81, 435, 439, 492> n86. 

*IP. DA TIANVS\* 2 v.p.3 praeses (Hispaniae Giterioris?) c. 305 

Full name Inscr.; Datianus Acta, Prudentius. 

praeses (?lvsitaniae) a. 286/93: P. Datiano v.p. praeside HH (sic) 

11 17* Ebora (Lusitania), under Diocletian and Maximian; also 

mentioned as executioner of the martyr Eulalia (of Emerita) 1HC 519 

‘sub Daciano preside \ 

praeses (Phispaniae citerioris) c. 305: Datianus praeses, at 

Caesaraugusta and Valentia (in Hispania Citerior), when Vincentius 

was arrested and martyred Passio S. Vincentii (Anal Boll, i, 260 ff., 

Ruin.2 pp. 400 ff.), Prud. Pexist. v 40, 130, 422, Aug. Serm. 276. 

DECENS v.c. 393/4 

Clarissimus vir, Christian, husband of Pansophia and father of 

Pansophius, lived at Florence Paulin. V. Amb. 28 (under Eugenius). 

Decentius 1 Mag. Off. (East) 364-365 

tribvnvs et notarivs a. 360: sent by Gonstantius to Gaul to take 

troops from Julian Amm. xx 4. 2. 5. ii, Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 283C-284A, 

Lib. Or. xvm 94-5; later returned to Gonstantius Amm. xx 8. 4. 

Possibly still in office a. 363 Lib. Ep. 839. 

mag. off. a. 364-5: his title is nowhere given, but he was the superior 

of an agens in rebus (Alexander 9) Lib. Ep. 1505, 1507, 1521; he had 

considerable influence at court Lib. Ep. 1310, 1317 (a. 364), 1463, 

1476, 1482, 1504, 1520 (a. 365). He received in tiiis office Lib. Ep. 1310, 

1317, 1463, 1476, 1482, 1504-5, 1510-11, 1520-1 and is mentioned 

Ep. 1507, 1522. 

He was a pagan Lib. Ep. 839. He married c. a. 364 Lib. Ep. 1482. 

Decentius 2 agens in rebus (West) 384 

Agens in rebus, sent to Rome by the magister officiorum to arrest a 

strator Venantius Symm. Rel. 38. 4. 

Magnus Decentius 3 Caesar 350-353 

Full name Goins, 11 46g2=D 745, 114827, 6221, vm 10169, D 747, 

AE 1946, 16; called Fla(vius) Decentius xii 5677 —D 746. 

Relative of Magnentius Aur. Viet. Epit. 42. 2, Zos. 11 45. 2; perhaps 

his brother Aur. Viet. Caes. 42. 9, Eutr. x 12. 2, Soc. 11 32. g, Soz. iv 7. 

3, Oros. vii 29. 13, Zon. xiii 8. 
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DECIMVS 2 

Proclaimed Caesar by Magnentius, perhaps late 350 Aur. Viet. 

Caes. 42. 9, Aur. Viet. Epit. 42. 2, Eutr. x 12. 2, Amm. xv 6. 4, xvi 12.5, 

Zos. 1145. 2, Oros. vii 29. 13, Zon. xm 8, cf. Rossi 1 111 (wrongly consul 

in 351). Committed suicide at Sens 353 Aug. 18 Cons. Const, s.a. 353, 

Eutr. x 12. 2, Aur. Viet. Caes. 42. 10, Aur. Viet. Epit. 42. 8, Soc. 11 32. 

g, Soz. iv 7. 3, Oros. vii 2g. 13, Zon. xm 9. 

MARIVS DECIANVS v.c. M IV 

Named second of ten viri clarissimi, patrons of Timgad vm 2403 = 

D 6122 Thamugade (Numidia). 

Decimius Magnus Ausonius 

Decimius Germanianus 

Decimius Hilarianus Hesperius 

Decimius Secundinus 

M. AVREL1VS DECIMVS 1 v.p., praeses Numidiae 283/284 

laser. 1—16 Lambaesis (Numidia); Inscr. 1) vm 2529 =D 2291; 

2) vm 2530; 3) vm 2643; 4) vm 2663; 5) vm 2717; 6) vm 18288; 

7) AE 1957, 246a = vm 2678a+AE 1920, 23; 8) AE 1957, 2466=viii 

26786 restored; 9) AE 1915, 29; 10-12) AE 1919, 26-8; 13) AE 1922, 

22; 14) BCTH 1918, 143; 15-16) Atti III Congresso, pp. 236-7 (un¬ 

published inscriptions); 17-18) vm 4221 =D 609, vm 4222 Verecunda 

(Numidia); 19) vm 4578=0 3091 Diana (Numidia); 20) vm 7002-h 

p. 184.7 =ILAlg. 11 576 =D 607 Cirta (Numidia). 

Full name Inscr. 1-3,9-12, 14, 19-20; partly preserved Inscr. 4-7, 13^ 

17-18; to be restored Inscr. 8. 

princeps peregrinorvm: Inscr. 1-2, 10, 12, 15-16, 19-20; to be 

restored 4, 6, 8. 

v.p. p(raeses) p(rovingiae) nvmidiae (or similar) Inscr. 1-3, 7-17, 

19-20; to be restored Inscr. 4-6, 18; 283/4 Inscr. 1-2, 18 (under 

Numerian Aug.); 283/5 Biscr. 5, 14, 17 (under Carinus); 284 Inscr. 20 

(under Carinus Aug. trib. pot. 11 and consul twice). 

He was a pagan and his cdeus patrius’ was Iuppiter Bazosenus Inscr. 

4, 7, 8, 10; the majority of his inscriptions take the form of an ex voto 
dedication to a god Inscr. 1-4, 7-13, 19. PIR2 A 1490. 

FI. Decimus 2 consul suffect 289 May 1 

x 4631 Cales (Fasti). PIR2 F 254. 

Possibly grandson of T. Flavius Decimus proc. Afr. a. 209 PIR2 F 255. 
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DECIVS 

Gaecina Deems Albinus 

DEINIAS » OricntLs 386 

In 386 he sent Tisamenus to Euphratensis to buy corn, forbidding him 

to return to Antioch until he himself returned from si visit to Egypt Lib. 

Or. xxxm 6-7, 27, 1 251. He is described in xxxm 27 as Trjs perjovos 

&PX%, but in Or. 1 251 as OTrocpxos- Probably identical with die 

Christian comes Orientis mentioned in Lib. Or. 1 254-5 (apX0^ te 

Kal oOs tote ovvfjye ttoAAous caro ttoAAgov tcov e0vcbv, also 6 ouk etScbs 

0eoOs). The visit to Egypt (no longer subject to the comes Orientis) was 

probably connected with the presence there of the PPG, Matcrnus 

Cynegius. 

Delmatius, see Dalmadus 

Attius Tiro Delphidius Gallic rhetor M IV 

Full name Aus. Prof, vi title; Delphidius elsewhere. 
Son of Attius Patera, originally from Bordeaux Aus. Prof. 7. 14. 

Wrote epic poetry in his youdi Aus, Prof, vi 5-12; taught rhetoric at 

Bordeaux, but abandoned this to practise as an advocate, appearing in 

the courts both of praetorian prefects and provincial governors Aus. 

Prof, vi 13-18 ‘ celebrata varie cuius eloquentia domi forisque claruit, 

seu tu cohortis praesulem praetoriae provinciarum aut iudiee. micros, 

tuendis additus clientibus famae et salutis sauciis*; acquired powerful 

enemies through his activities as advocate Aus. Prof, vi 21-2; served 

under Magnentius and obtained palatine offices Aus. Prof vi 23 4 ‘ ucc 

inquieto temporis tyrannici palatio te adtollercs’, 29 : vagus per mimes 

dignitatum formulas’; pardoned after Magncutius's fall through liis 

father’s intercession Aus. Prof vi 31-2 and resumed practice its 

rhetor Aus. Prof vi 33 £mox inde rhetor’; practising in Aquitania c. 

a. 355 Jer- Ckron. s.a. 355, cf. Jer, Ep, 120, praef. ‘Delphidius me iam 

adulescentulo omnes Gallias prosa versuque suo iulustravit ingenio1; he 

appeared as an advocate in a case before Julian c. a. 359 Amin, xvm 

1. 4, Joh. Ant. fr. 178, Zon. xm 12. 

He died in middle age Aus. Prof vi 36, before the execution of liis 

wife Euchrotia and his daughter Procula under Magnus Maximus Aus. 

Prof, vi 37-8, Pan. Lat. xii 29. 2 (he is the unnamed ‘vatis clarus*), 

Sulp. Sev. Ckron. 11 48. 3. 

He was a pagan Jer. Ep. 120, praef. 

His descendants included Hedybia Jer. Ep. 120. 

His eloquence was praised in Sid. Ap. Ep. v 10. 3. 
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DELPII/jVI f W ? governor of Palestine ? a. 323 

Addressee ol* P. Ryl. (>23 I Iermopolis (Tlicbaid), a letter from 

Vitalis 1 for Tlicoplianc. scholasticu.s c.n route to Syria; lie was probably 

governor ol Palestine. I'm* date, see G. II. Roberts, JEA xxxi (1945), 

ii3- 

*\DELPIII1 ‘V!* praeses (Sardiniae) ?c. 303 

Praestw', in Sardinia under Diocletian and Maxiiuian Acta SS. 
Luxorii cl al. (- ASS Aug. iv, 41 (i). 

Dcmctrii held official post L III/E IV 

Dedicatee ol Lart. tic opt/.; 11am licet te publicac rei necessities a veris 

et iustis operibus *rtat, t; fieri non potest quin subinde in 

caelum aspieiat mens sihi eouseia recti Lact. de opif. 1 1. 4. 

lie also received two books ol letters from Lactantius Jer. de vir. 
ill 80. 

DEM KTR 1 AN VS 2 praefectus annoiiac Africae 369-372 

369 May 14. (II h xtn 5. I1 late 372 (iTh xm 9. 

DEMPPI'RIAS (] :.f.) E IV 

Great-grandmother of Anicius I Ieriiiogenianus Olybrius 2 (cos. 395) 

Jcr. Ep. 130. 3 lHix Olybrius) uiorte. sua, qui non vidit patriam 

comiciiteiu, inuno felieior sobole, qui Denietriadis proaviac uobilitatem 

insiguiorcin reddidit Denietriadis liliac perpetua castitatc. She must 

have been the wile of either IYtronins Prohiauus 3 (cos. 322) or 

Anicius Paulinos 14 334) * simmatn 7 and 24.). 

Demetrius 1 matjicmatiei; L III 

yecophprj<u taught Porphyry in Athens Proclus, In Rmp. 11 23. 14 

Kroll. t'sed to celebrate the birthday of Plato there with Cassius 

Longinus, Porphyry and others K Pr. Ev. x 3. 

DEM PAIR I VS 2 governor of Phoeniec, before 358 

Native and leading citizen of Tarsus Lib. lip. 1123 apicrros oeva- 

yeypcupOco TctpaGcov, 6 tcov koivcov -rrpoGOTCos. 

sophist Lib. Ep. 73M Ar||ar|Tp!os 6 aocpioTqs; wrote speeches Ep. 33, 

341 (monodies cm his brother** death), 710 (on the cult of Artemis at 

Tarsus): *d copies of Lihauius's speeches Ep. 36, 188, 283, 528, 

6m), 783, 7<)-)an<l.sent to Libauius copies of speeches by Celsus 3 Ep. 138; 

his ability praised Ep. 4,81, (io(j. 
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governor of phoenice before 358: Lib. Ep. 234 (359) oTeyap rjpxe 

CPoiviKrig Arjpir|Tpio5; Ep. 24 (358) ocvSpos ttoAegov te acoTTpos Kai f|piv 

i'rrnrriSelou (probably Demetrius, cf. Ep. 23, but possibly Iulianus 14 or 

Hierocles 3; see below). 

He was a pagan Ep. 710, 727, 1212. Libanius interceded for him 

with Hermogenes PPO Ep. 109 (359/60), Ep. 138 (360), and with 

Secundus Salutius PPO in 362 Ep. 774 (to pETpov ccttiJiteis t&v TrocAaicov 

Tipcov), each time in vain. 

His family was rich and important Ep. 23. 

He had a brother whose death is linked by Libanius with that of 

Aristaenetus 1 (358 Aug. 24) Lib. Ep. 30, 33; the brother is probably 

Hierocles 3, whose death is mentioned with that of Aristaenetus in 

Ep. 26. Hierocles was brother of Iulianus 14 Ep. 40 and father of the 

Calycius who was a pupil of Libanius in 357-8 Ep. 346, 379, 380, 568. 

A second nephew of Demetrius was also Libanius’s pupil in 358 Ep. 23, 

24 and a third nephew was Alypius 4, nephew of Hierocles Lib -Bas. 

Ep. 4 and brother of Caesarius 1 Jul. Ep. 9-10. Demetrius also had a 

son and a daughter Lib. Ep. 1326. See stemma 15. 

He received Lib. Ep. 481, 528 (a. 356), Ep. 606 (a. 357), Ep. 23, 30 

(a. 358), Ep. 33, 341 (a. 358/9), Ep. 36,47,50, 57 (a. 359), Ep. 109, 128, 

*83 (a. 359/6°)> Ep. 138, 186, 188, 243 (a. 360), Ep. 247, 258 (a. 360/1), 

Ep. 6x5, 619, 623, 654 (a. 361), Ep. 709, 727, 738. 744. 751. 774. 7^5 

(a. 362), Ep. 795 (a. 362/3), Ep. 813, 824, 1349, 1353, 1387, 1401 

(a. 363), Ep. 1128, 1212 (a. 364), Ep. 1326 (a. 365); mentioned Ep. 589 

(a- 357)> Ep. 24 (a. 358), Ep. 234 (a. 360), Ep. 710 (a. 362), Ep. 1122, 

1123 (a. 363), Ep. 1286 (a. 364). 

Demetrius 3 doctor 364 

Doctor, mentioned in Lib. Ep. 1205 (a. 364) in Bithynia. 

Demetrius Cythras 4 philosopher (at Alexandria) 359 

Alexandrian philosopher, tortured during the treason trials at 

Scythopolis in 359 when he was an old man, but eventually acquitted 

and allowed to return to Alexandria Amm. xix 12. 12. 

Democrates 1 rhetor M/L IV 

He taught rhetoric to St Augustine Aug. de rhet. (ed. Halm), 

p. 146. This was in Africa. 

DEMOCRATES 2 proconsul of Achaea ?IV 

dvOu-n-ocTos, subject of epigrams praising him for his justice Hell, iv, 

21-2 = /£ n2 11120 Athens (very fragmentary). 
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Demonicus ?military commander (East) 392 

ovSpes iv ottAois ttoAAo: ttettovtikotes EKEAEuadv \ie tt]v5e ttep^qci a01 Tqv 

E7riaroAr]v, (BouAopevoi yevecrOai Tctyos tco SeopEvcp tccxous Lib. Ep. 1054 

(a. 392); in 392 he also received Lib. Ep. 1055 introducing Dionysius 6, 

who was at the same time introduced to the Gilician Gemellus 2. Possibly 

a military commander in Cilicia or Isauria, but this seems very uncertain. 

DEMOSTHENES 1 ?castrensissac. pal. or castrensianus (East) 370 

6 ett! tcov oycov TETorypEvos kocI tcov nocyafpcov apxcov Greg. Nyss. c. 
Ewmwz.i 139-40; tcov paa-iAiKcovTrpoprjOoOpevoso^covTheod.i/Eiv 19.12; 

compared by Gregory of Nyssa with Nabuzardan (Vet. Test. II Ghron. 

25. 8, Jer. 47. 1), hence to be identified with the apx^ctyeipos Nabu¬ 

zardan Greg. Naz. Or. 43. 47. He encountered St Basil at Caesarea with 

Valens and Modestus 2 (370 spring) Greg. Nyss., Theod., Greg. Naz. 

He was evidently an important personage at court, and his function 

suggests that he may have been castrensis sacri palatii or castrensianus; if 

the latter, he might be identical with Demosthenes 2 (cf. Hyperechius, 

‘ cellae castrensis apparitor5 Amm. xxvi 8. 5). He might even have been 

PSG Bas. Ep. 79, cf. Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 274 a). 

DEMOSTHENES 2 vicarius Ponticae 375-376 

Held an &pX'H in Cappadocia, Christian, responsible for the arrest of 

Gregory of Nyssa Bas. Ep. 225 (a. 375, addressed to Demosthenes); 

probably to be identified with the unnamed (BiKccpios at Caesarea and 

Nyssa (in Cappadocia), Sebasteia and Nicopolis (in Armenia), in 

Galatia and in Pontus, supporter of the Arians and responsible for 

arresting Gregory of Nyssa Bas. Ep. 237 (a. 376); possibly identical with 

the unnamed vicarius Ponticae (6 Tfjs TTovTiKfjs pofpas UTtapxos) who pro¬ 

voked riots at Caesarea after a dispute with Basil Greg. Naz. Or. 43, 

55-7, but see Eusebius 19. 

Derdio ex tribuno (West) IV/V 

Derdio ex tribuno militavit ann(is) xl int(er) Iovianos sen(iores), 

husband of Gaudentia, died aged 75, a Christian v 62i3=D 2789 = 

ILCV 441 a Milan. The inscription has Christian symbols. He was 

promoted from the ranks. 

* IDesiderius!* 1 brother of Magnentius 353 

At Lyons in 353 Magnentius killed his mother and £tov aSeAcpov, ov 

Kaiaapa eaurcp ttettoit^kei5 Soc. 11 32. 7; he was called Desiderius, was 
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wounded but not killed, and on recovering voluntarily joined Con- 

stantius Zon. xni 9. He does not appear in earlier accounts and is 

probably fictitious. Cf. also Decentius 3. 

DESIDERIVS 2 vicarius (?of Gaul, Spain or Britain) 
385 July 12 

CTh ix 36. 1 Desiderio vic(ari)o, dat. Treviris; presumably a vicar 

under Magnus Maximus. 

POMPE(I) VS DEVTERIVS v.c. M IV 

Named fourth of ten viri clarissimi, patrons of Timgad vni 2403 = 

D 6122 Thamugade (Numidia). 

Dexippus 1 philosopher E IV 

Author of daropiat xal Auaeis on the Categories of Aristotle Comm. in 
Arist. Gr. ed. Busse, iv 2; confused by Tzetzes with the historian 

Dexippus 2 ChiL rx 497-501, p. 343 Kiessl., but the historian died 

c. 273, the philosopher c. 350 (Busse, Hermes xxm, 1888, 406-7). It 

does not necessarily follow that when Eunapius V. Soph, iv 3 says the 

historian was Suv&psoos Aoyixfjs ocvcorAecos he has made the same confu¬ 

sion, but it is possible. Dexippus names Porphyry and Iamblichus 1 as 

his predecessors, and was a pupil of the latter (Ae^ithtos 6 ’locupAixetos) 

according to Simplicius, in Categ. praef. (Comm, in Arist. Gr. vni, pp. 2, 

25). He wrote his Commentary in old age, in the form of a dialogue, in 

which his best pupil Seleucus 4 is represented as an interlocutor (cf. 

Busse, loc. cit.). Presumably the Dexippus to whom a work of 

Iamblichus on dialectic is dedicated Stobaeus, Eel. 11 2, 5 f. 

P. Herennius Dexippus 2 writer (at Athens) M/L III 

Inscr. 1-4) IG m1 714-17 Athens. 

Full name Inscr. 3-4; Herennius Dexippus 1-2. He was from the 

Attic deme of Hermus Inscr. 3-4 (styled ‘Hermeius5). 

Son of P. Herennius Ptolemaeus Inscr. 1; father of Herennius 

Dexippus and Herennia Hermonactia Inscr. 4 and of Herennius 

Ptolemaeus IG n/iii2 2245. 

Styled co Kpdnoros5 Inscr. 1; held several local offices at Athens 

Inscr. 3-4 ctov ap^ocvra tt^v tou PccctiAecos ev 0E(7iaoOETats apxr|v Kal 

dp^ccvToc tt]v EtrcbvuiJiov apxnv xai Trccvriyupiapxrio’ocvTa veal dycovo0rrf|- 

crccvTa tcov jiEydAcov TTocvaOrivatcov, oikoGev lEpea TrocvocyT]5. 

In 267 he led the Athenians against the Goths and defeated them 

SHAy V. Gall. 13. 8. 
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DEXTER 4 

Historian, wrote three works, i) ra petcc ’AAe^avSpov, 2) XpoviKcc, 

3) SKuOtKa, Phot. bibl. 82; fragments are extant FHG in 666-87. See 

further PIR2 H 104. 

Dexter 1 consul a. 263 

gonsvl posterior a. 263 with Nummius Ceionius Albinus 9: Fasti; 
see also Maximus 1. PIR2 D 62. 

Dexter 2 exceptor senatus (at Rome) IV/V 

xv 7i74 = D 8726 (slave-collar). 

Nummius Aemilianus Dexter 3 PPO Italiae 395 

Inscr. 1) 11 4512 Barcelona (Tarraconensis); 2) Jahresh. Akad. Wien 

44 (:959)> Beibl. cols. 267-8 Ephesus. 

Full name Inscr. 1; Numm(ius) Aemilianus Inscr. 2; elsewhere Dexter. 

Son of Pacianus (v.l. Pacatianus), bishop of Barcelona Jer. de vir. ill. 
132 Dexter, Paciani de quo supra dixi filius (in 106), clarus ad saeculum 

et Christi fidei deditus, fertur ad me omnimodam historiam texuisse. 

progonsvl asiae a. 379/87: probably followed Theodosius to the East 

before becoming proconsul; v.c. proc. Asiae Inscr. 2 (under Theodosius 

Aug.); after his retirement, the province erected a statue in his honour 

in his home town Inscr. 1 Nummio Aemiliano Dextro v.c. propter 

insignia bene gesti proconsulate omnes (sic) Asia concessam beneficio 

principali statuam consecravit. 

crp (East) a. 387: 387 July 3 CJ vii 38. 2a dat. Cpli. 

ppo italiae a. 395: 395 March 18 CTh vm 5. 53®; March 24 CTh xi 

28. 2a (refers to Campania); April 12 CTh ix 23. 2a; April 26 CTh vm 

5. 54a; May 16 CTh vm 8. 5*; June 15 CThxn 1. 146*; Nov. 1 CTh vi 

4. 27®. Also Jer. ApoL adv. Ruf. n 23 cum Dexter amicus meus, qui 

praefecturam administravit praetorii, me rogasset, ut auctorum nostrae 

religionis ei indicem texerem. He perhaps returned to Italy in 394/5. 

He was a zealous Christian and wrote historical works Jer. de vir. ill. 
132 (cited above). 

He inspired Jerome to write the de viris illustribus and the work is 

dedicated to him (de vir. ill. ad Dextrum praetorio firaefectum), cf.Jer. adv. 
Ruf. 11 23 (cited above). 

APPIVS CLAVDIVS TARROJfIVS DEXTER 4 v.c. ?L IV 

Dedicated shrine to Mithras x 1479=0 4196 Naples. 

Probably ancestor of Appius Nicomachus Dexter PVR c. a. 430 (see 

stemma of the Flaviani). He was a pagan. 

Possibly a descendant of Q. Tarronius Felix Dexter PIR1 T 22. 
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Dialis cos. 262/266 

gonsvl prior with Bassus 1: xm 3163. The consulship, which is not 

in the Fasti, was in the Gallic empire under Postumus; for the date see 

E. Birley, Roman Britain, pp. 60-1. PIR2 D 68. 

Artem(is)ius Dianio medical writer ?IV 

Medical writer mentioned by Marcellus, de med. xm 17, as ‘Artemius 

Dianio5 (or ‘ from Dianium5), and at xxxvi 54 as 4 Artemisius \ 

DID YME c.f., died before 375 

Buried with Simplicius 5 v.c., Roscia Calcedonia c.f. and Innocentius 

?c.p. vi 32045a^ILCV 95; for the date, see Roscia Calcedonia. 

Didymus 1 grammaticus (at Antioch) E/M IV 

Egyptian, teacher of Libanius at Antioch in the 320s (he taught him 

the poets and was therefore a grammaticus), lived in Constantinople, 

died in 357, father of Libanius’s pupil Rhetorius Lib. Ep. 317-18 

(a- 357)- 

Didymus 2 praefectianus (Egypt) ?c. a. 335 

tKcxpyiKos SEG vni 647 Mons Porphyriti (Egypt), responsible for 

repair-works at the stone-quarries where were hewn pillars for the new 

church at Jerusalem, probably c. 335. He was probably an official of 

the PPO rather than of the prefect of Egypt. 

FL.DIDYMVS3 ?praeses Libyae sup. IV 

... Kupiou you (DA. AiSuyou t[ou] Unpublished inscription from 

Ptolemais (Lib. sup.) communicated by Miss Joyce Reynolds. 

Dinitius praepositus (leg. iv FI.) in Moesia ?IV 

leg(io) nn Fl(avia) s(ub) Dinitio p(rae)p(osito) or similar Jakresh. 

Akad. Wien 6 (1903), Beibl. col. 52, ns. 65-6 Viminacium (Moesia 

Prima). 

FI. Dinnius praefectus vehiculorum L III/E IV 

Fla. Dinnio pref(ecto) vehi(culorum), vix(it) an(nos) lx, mil(itavit) 

an(nos) xxxv; husband of T. Aur. Salvia and father of M. Bitianus 

(prot. dom.) 111 144124 Gumakovci (on the river Oescus, Moesia Inf.). 

ThGpraefecti vehiculorum still functioned under Constantine (CTh viii 5. 4 

a. 326) but were replaced by praepositi cursuspublici before 350 (x 7200 

a. 340/50). 
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Cassius Dio cos. 291, PVR 296 

Full name Rossi 1 32, Chron. 354. 

consvl posterior a. 291 with C. Iunius Tiberianus 5: Fasti, Rossi 1 

17-18, 32, P. Oxy. 1205. 

progonsvl africae 295 March 12 Acta Maximiliani ( = Ruin.2 p. 340) 

at Theveste. Perhaps the office ran from 294 July 1 to 295 July 1. 

pvr 296 Feb. 18-297 Chron. 354. 

Named sixth on a list of senators who each contributed 400,000 

sesterces, probably towards the cost of a building vi 37118; the others 

named, in order of appearance, are: Gordianus 1, Iulius Festus 9, 

Annius Anullinus 3, Latinius Primosus, Nummius Tuscus 1, Caecina 

Sabinus 12, Caecina Tacitus i, Acilius Glabrio 1, Acilius Faustinus 5, 

Iunius Tiberianus 7, Virius Nepotianus 6, and Nummius Albinus 7. 

He owned a house on the Palatine, the Domus Dionis Not. Vrbis Romae. 

He was probably grandson or great-grandson of the historian M. 

Cassius Dion Cocceianus who died c. 230; he therefore came from a 

family which was originally native to Nicaea in Bithynia and whose 

first representative in the senate was adlected under Trajan or Hadrian, 

probably Cassius [Agri]ppaef. [Agrippa?] AE 1950, 251, consul in 130 

vi 2083. His earliest known ancestor was probably Cassius Asclepiodotus, 

exiled under Nero, P1R2 C486; citizenship probably originated from 

Cassius, the murderer of Caesar. PIR2 C 491, cf. 492. 

Dioclea mother of Diocletian M/L III 

Aur. Viet. Epit. 39. 1. 

DIOCLES comes largitionum Illyrici, before 375 

‘Ex comite largitionum Illyrici’, executed in the early years of the 

reign of Valentinian I Amm. xxvii 7. 5. 

Licinius Diocletian us 1 v.e. 260/268 

v.e. v 856 = 0 547, v 857 Aquileia (to Gallienus and Salonina 

respectively). 

C. Aur. Val. Diocletianus 2 Augustus 284-305 

Full name in 22 =D 617, in 324 = 0 613, in 6151 =D 641,111 6746 = 

D 639, viii 608 =D 637, viii 2660 =D 5787, vin 20215 = 0 6886, 

xn 2229 = D 620, D 8929, etc., also various Papyri; C. Val. Diocle¬ 

tianus viii 2347 = 0 631, v 8oi6=D 636, x 5576 = 0 612, xrv 128 = 

D 615, D 4142, D 6790, etc., Papyri, Coins (RIC v2, 221-57); Aur. Val. 
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Diocletianus v 28i7 = D 614; Val. Diocletianus Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 1, 

Xi 6633 = D 5826; also called Iovius in 3231 = D 623, vi 254=D 621, 

D 634, D 8930. His original name was Diodes, which he changed on 

becoming emperor Lact. Mart. Pers. 9. 11, 19. 5, 52. 3, Aur. Viet. Efiit. 

39. i, Lib. Or. xix 45 ff. 

Native of Illyricum Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 26, from Dalmatia Eutr. ix 

19. 2, Aur. Viet. Efiit. 39. 1, Jer. Chron. s.a. 286, Zon. xn 31; his place 

of birth was perhaps renamed Dioclea after him Aur. Viet. Efiit. 39. 1. 

Possibly born in 247/8 Aur. Viet. Efiit. 39. 7 (see below), but this is 

unlikely as he was some years older than Maximian Herculius Pan. Lat. 

m 7. 6-7; the Epitome has perhaps confused his age on abdicating with 

his age at death, and he would then have been born in 236/7. Of 

obscure birth Eutr. ix 19. 2, Zon. xii 31 * son of a scribe Eutr. ix 19. 2, 

Jer. Chron. s.a. 286; freedman of a senator called Anullinus 1 Eutr. ix 

19. 2, Aur. Viet. Efiit. 39. 1, Zon. xn 31. 

Served as a soldier before 270 SHA, V. Cari 15. 3; also served under 

Aurelian and Probus Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 28, SHA, V. Probi 22. 3. 

Perhaps held a military command in Moesia Zon. xii 31 ‘ 8ou£ Mucrtocs \ 

Probably commander of the protectores in 284 Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 1 

‘domesticos regens5, Zon. xii 31 SohsotIkcov5, SHA, V. Cari 13. 1. 

Possibly consul suffect in 283 Chron. Pasch. s.a. 283, Sync. p. 725. 

4 ff. 

Proclaimed Augustus 284 Nov. 20 P. Beatty Panop. n 162, 170, etc., 

Aur. Viet. Efiit. 39. 1, Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 1, SHA, 7. Cari 13. 1, Eutr. ix 

19. 2, Jer. Chron. s.a. 286, Zos. 1 73. 2, Oros. vii 25. 1, Joh. Ant. fr. 163, 

Zon. xii 30-1. 

He abdicated 305 May 1 Lact. Mort. Pers. 19. 1, Jer. Chron. s.a. 305, 

Cons. Const, s.a. 305, Eutr. ix 27. 2, Aur. Viet. Caes. 40. 48, Aur. Viet. 

Efiit. 39. 5. 

He then reassumed the name Diodes and retired to Salonae in 

Dalmatia Lact. Mort. Pers. 19. 6, Eutr. ix 27. 2, Aur. Viet. Efiit. 39. 6; 

died aged 69 Aur. Viet. Efiit. 39. 7 (but see above) at Salonae on 316 

Dec. 3 Jer. Chron. s.a. 316, Cons. Const, s.a. 316, Zos. 11 8. i, Aur. Viet. 

Epit. 39. 6, Joh. Ant. fr. 167. 2 (possibly 313 Soc. 1 2. 10, cf. Lact. Mort. 

Pers. 42. 3). 

His wife was called Prisca (cf. also Eleutheria) and he had a daughter 

by her called Valeria. See stemma 1. 

PIR2 A 1627. 

Aurelia Apiana Diodora quae et Posidonia in Egypt 274 

Matrona stolata, wife of Antonius Philoxenus P. Strassb. 8. 10-12 

a. 274. PIR2 A 1647. 
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Diodorus i rhetor M IV 

Rhetor; John Chrysostom was his cckoAouOos in Antioch; Suid. s.v. 

Mcodvvris (I. 463). 

DIODORVS 2 comes (et architectus?) (East) 361 

‘cumque eo ( = George, bishop of Alexandria, in 361) Dracontius 

monetae praepositus et Diodorus quidam, veluti comes, iniectis per 

crura funibus simul exanimati sunt, ille quod aram. . . evertit, alter 

quod dum aedificandae praeesset ecclesiae cirros puerorum licentius 

detondebat, id quoque ad deorum cultum existimans pertinere* and 

their corpses destroyed Amm. xxn 11. 9-10; omnis populus illius 

civitatis perduxit de carcere Georgium, nec non etiam comitem, qui 

cum ipso erat, insistentem fabricae dominicae quae dicitur Caesareum, 

et occiderunt ambos (on 361 Dec. 24) Hist. Acefih. 8. The Hist. Aceph. 

wrongly identifies the comes with Dracontius (see Amm. above). 

He was possibly comes et architectus. 

Diodorus 3 agens in rebus (West) M IV 

Ex agente in rebus, executed with three apparitores of the vicarius 

Italiae at Milan in the early years of the reign of Valentinian I after 

trying to bring to justice an unnamed comes (perhaps the comes Italiae), 

all four being buried at Milan at a place later called Ad Innocentes and 

revered by Christians Amm. xxvn 7. 5. 

Diodorus 4 metrologist IV/V 

Author of an skOectis Trepi cnraGpicov xai HETpcov cn<ptpf|S, Hultsch, 

Metrol. Script. 1 96 £, 228 f. and P-W 1, 712 (no. 54). 

D10D0TVS rationalis rerum privatarum (Egypt) 360 

KCc8oAtKO? TCOV SsCTTrOTtKCOV TtpOCytl&TCOV P. Oxy. 2267. 

DIOGENES 1 praeses insularum 294, 300, 302 or 305 Aug. 2 

CJ hi 22. 5® CC. conss., under the tetrarchy. 

Diogenes 2 notarius (East) 355 

Sent by Constantius to Alexandria in 355 to depose Athanasius 

Hist. Aceph. 4 (a. 355), Athan. Fest. Ind. s.a. 355, Ap. Const. 22, Hist. Ar. 

48, 52. He stayed there from Sept. 4 to Dec. 23 Hist. Aceph. 4. 

Diogenes 3 philosopher M IV 

Argive philosopher mentioned in a letter ascribed to the Emperor 

Julian as pleading, together with Lamprias, that his city should not 
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pay contributions to Corinth for a festival, as had been done for the 
past seven years (i.e. ? 355-? 362); bothmen, distinguished philosophers, 
in general shun the honours and rewards of public life, but when 
necessary pTyropeuoucn kocI TtoAmuovTai (undertake curia! burdens) 
Kcri TTpEapa/oucn and spend freely from their own resources Jul. Ep. 198. 
The authenticity of the letter was doubted by Bidez, but it may be 
genuine, though the arguments adduced in its favour by W. Vollgraff, 
L'Ant. class, xrv (1945), 5 f. are invalid; cf. L. Robert, Hellenica, iv 
(1948), 138-41. 

Diogenes 4 philosopher M IV 

Philosopher, brother of Hierius 2, brother-in-law of Menander 3, 
uncle of Aristophanes Lib. Or. xiv 7. Compared with Maximus of 
Ephesus andPriscus and dead by 362 ib. 32. Probably to be identified 
with the foregoing. 

DIO GENES 5 governor of Bithynia, before 371 

(During the treason-trials at Antioch, 371-2) constrictus etiam 
Diogenes laqueis impiae falsitatis, vir nobili prosapia editus, ingenio 
facundia fortis, suavitateque praestans, dudum Bithyniae rector, ut 
opimum patrimonium eius diriperetur, capitali est poena adfectus 
Amm. xxix 1. 43. 

ANNIVS DIOGENES 6 v.p., procurator (in Egypt) 302 

Pap. 1) BGU n 620 Fayum; 2) PSI1125 Arsinoite nome; 3) SB 4421 
Fayum. 

Full name Pap. 1-3. 
6 SiaaqpoTaTos ettItpottos Pap. 1; to be restored Pap. 3; both are un¬ 

dated. No office or status is given in Pap. 2, which is a fragment of a letter 
from Annius Diogenes to the crrpcnTiyos of the Arsinoite nome, dated 
302, and contains a mention of troops and of transport by boat. Perhaps 
Diogenes was procurator of Heptanomia. PIR2 A642+V01.1 Addenda. 

M. AVRELIVS DIOGENES 7 praeses Numidiae 286/293 

Inscr. 1-3 Lambaesis: 1) vm 2573; 2) viii 2574; 3) vm 2575; Inscr. 

4) AE 1903, 243 Emadaucap... (Numidia); Pap. 1) P. Oxy. 1456; 
Pap. 2) P. Cairo 10531 (in A. Stein, Prafekten, p. 156). PIR2 A 1491. 

Full name Pap. i, Inscr. 1; Aurelius Diogenes Inscr. 2-4, Pap. 2. 
praefectvs aegypti a. 284/6: to 8iccoT|iioTc5nrcp qyEpiovt Pap. 1 (Dio¬ 

cletian sole emperor); t<£ SiaaqiioTcrrcp [eTraJpfxco Atyuirrou] Pap. 2. 
PRAESES nvmidiae a. 286/93: v.p.p.p.N. Inscr. 1-4. 286/93 inscr. i; 

286/305 2-3; after 282 4 (mentions ‘deus Probus,)< 
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VALERIVS DIO GENES 8 v.p., praeses Pisidiae 311-? 312 

Inscr. 1-4 Pisidia: 1-3) 111 6806-8 Antioch; 4) JRS xiv (1924), 197 

n. 25 near Antioch. Inscr. 5-6 Phrygia: 5) in 13661 =D 8932 Apamea; 

6) MAMA 1 170 Laodicea Combusta. 

Full name Inscr. 2; to be restored 1, 4-5; Diogenes 3, 6. 

v.p. praeses pisidiae a. 311—?312: v.p. />raes. provin. Pisid. Inscr. 2; 

v.p. praesej- 5; v.p. 3; f|y£jjidbv 6; office to be restored 1, 4; a. 311/13 

Inscr. 6 (during a persecution of Christians under Maximin Daia; 

Pisidia was under Galerius until May 311 and this persecution is 

probably the one beginning late 311); 305/11 5 (under Valeria 

Augusta); ?3i2 1 (‘Constantino mvicto’?). 

Insteia Diogenia ? IV 

Wife of Insteius Tertullus 5 vm 876 near Thimida (Proconsularis 

Africa). 

*\DIOGENIANVS!* 1 praeses (Baeticae) 

L III/E IV? 

Praeses, in Baetica Acta SS. Justae et Rufinae (=ASS Jul. iv, 

583-6). 

Diogenianus 2 doctor (at Pisidian Antioch) ?IV/VI 

Archiater at Antioch in Pisidia: SEG vi 571, Tcp IcxutoO Trorrpcovi 

Ato[yevia]vc5 EpTte[ipi||K]cp dpxia[rpcp...]. 

T. (FL.?) DIOGENIANVS3 senator III/IV 

T 'fQ Aioyevi[avos ovyKA]r|Tt[K6s] (sic), with T.F1. Lartidius MAMA 
vi 308—IGR iv 659 Acmoneia (Phrygia). PIR2 F 256a (vol. in, xiii). 

Diognetus advocate (East) 388 

Native of Samosata Lib. Efi. 858; pupil of Libanius Lib. Ep. 858, 

859; rhetor and advocate Lib. Ep. 847, 857, 858; went to Constan¬ 

tinople in 388 with letters of recommendation from Libanius Lib. Ep. 

847> 857“6° (a- 388)- 

Diomedes grammaticus L IV 

Author of an Ars dedicated to a certain Athanasius: probably drew 

on Charisius 3 and Donatus 3 (cf. Schanz, rv 1. 170-1), quoted by 

Rufinus 8 Gramm. Lat. vi 568. 12, Cassiodorus (ib. vn 213. 1) and 

Priscian often. 
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Dionysius i former protector (East) E IV 

ooro TTpoTqKT6pcov P. PHnc. in 119 provenance uncertain, perhaps 

Oxyrhynchus; dated shortly after Diocletian. 

DIONYSIVS 2 vicarius 314 

314 April 29 CJ vn 22. 3 exemplum sacrarum litterarum Constantini 

et Licinii AA. ad Dionysium vice praefectorum agentem; 314 May 15 

CJ hi 1. 8+ (law of Constantine and Licinius). 

DIONYSIVS 3 ?governor of Syria 355 

Mentioned in Lib. Ep. 433 (a. 355) to Silanus 1; Libanius confesses 

that he cannot influence Dionysius on Silanus5s behalf. Since the 

matter concerned Silanus5 s appointment as teacher of law at Antioch, 

Dionysius could have been either governor of Syria or a leading citizen 

of Antioch. 

Dionysius 4 ?agens in rebus ? 357 

arpcmdbTris; introduced to Philagrius 2 Lib. Ep. 608 (357s; date 

seems quite uncertain). 

Dionysius 5 sophist 358 

Sophist, mentioned by Libanius in 358 Lib. Ep. 347 (a. 358). 

Dionysius 6 advocate (in Isauria) 363 

Probably native of Isauria, since he was later subject to the governor’s 

jurisdiction Lib. Ep. 1168, 1238; pupil of Libanius Lib. Ep. 1168, 1204; 

left in poverty after bandits murdered his father Lib. Ep. 426 (a. 355), 

Ep. 319 (a. 357); served as advocate under the governor of Isauria 

Ep. 837 (a. 363), but then recovered his family property, acquiring 

large estates, and retired to look after their management Lib. Ep. 1438 

(a. 363), Ep. 1168 (a. 364); accused on a charge of kidnapping but 

finally acquitted Lib. Ep. 1168, 1169, 1204, 1237, 1238, 1249 (a- 3^4) 5 

refused to resume his public career Ep. 1470 (a. 364/5), but left his 

retirement in 365 to conduct a successful defence Ep. 1501 (a. 365); still 

alive in 392 Lib. Ep. 1055, 1056. In 363 he composed a panegyric on 

Palladius 18 Lib. Ep. 837. Received Lib. Ep. 837 (a. 363), Ep. 1237 

(a. 364), Ep. 1501 (a. 365); mentioned in Lib. Ep. 426 (a. 355), Ep. 319 

(a. 357)5 EP• *438 (a. 363), Ep. 1168, 1169, 1204, 1238, 1249, 1470 

(a. 364), Ep. 1055, 1056 (a. 392). 

Dionysius 7 doctor (at Antioch) 390/391 

Doctor, practising at Antioch Lib. Ep. 992 (a. 390/1). 
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P. HELVIVS AELIVS DIONYSIVS 8 vir cons., corrector 

Campaniae ? E IV 

cons(ularis) vir, corr(ector) Campan(iae); husband of Fulvia 

Auguriniana c.f. x 6084 = 0 1212 Formiae (Campania), before c. 324 

when the province was consular. 

Perhaps son or cousin of L. Aelius Helvius Dionysius 12. 

P. AELIVS DIONYSIVS signo PALLADIVS 9 p.v., rationalis 

E/M III 

p.v., rationalis, father ofVettenia Sabinilla V(irgo) V(estalis) vi 1587 

cf. p. 3163 = D 1446. PIR2 A 170. 

Possibly father also of Sabinillus 1. 

He might be a descendant of Aelius Dionysius, Augustorum libertus, 

whose names suggest a freedman of Pius, emancipated by testament by 

Marcus and Verus xv 7639-73, water-pipes, co-possessor with T. 

Vibius Postumus Terentianus, ad viam Aureliam, miliario secundo. 

More probably, he might descend from Aelius Dionysius, grammaticus 

Halicarnassius, descendant of the rhetor and historian Dionysius of 

Halicarnassus, PIR2 A 169, or perhaps from P. Aelius Dionysius fiatro- 

nomus at Sparta c. a. 120 IGv in. 82, cf. n. 32 6. 

Claudius Dion(y)sius 10 protector Augusti 270/275 

Brother of Claudius Herculanus 2 in 327=0 2775 Nicomedia 

(Bithynia), under Aurelian. 

FLAVIVS DIONYSIVS 11 comes 335 

Full name Athan. Apol. c. Ar. 78, 79; elsewhere Dionysius. 

Native of Sicily Lib. Or. 1 36. 

Advocate and holder of several offices Lib. Or. 1 36 \xkycns te t<ai 

Suvcctos ek te Toov ev 6(kais crGAcov ek te tcov ev apxais £iratvcov. 

GOVERNOR OF PHOENIGE a. 328-9: 328 Oct. 21 CTh IX 34. 4+ pp. 

Tyro; 329s (MS 339) March 14 CTh vm 18. 4+ pp. Heliopoli; 329s 

(MS Constantino A. et Constant. C.) March 14 CJ vi 9. 8+ pp. 

Heliopoli. 

gonsvlaris syriae a. 329/35: 6 <xtt6 CrrraTiKcov (or similar) Eus. V. 
Const. iv 42. 3, Soc. 1 28, 31; fjvlKa ettetpotteue Zupous Lib. Or. i 36. 

comes (consistorianvs) a. 335; in charge of the Council of Tyre 

Athan. Apol. c. Ar. 28“, 71*, 72% 78-81®, Eus. V. Const. iv 42. 3 = 

Theod. HE 1 29 (sent to Tyre), Soc. 1 28, 31 (at Tyre), Ruf. HE 1 16 

(misso e latere suo uno ex comitibus). 
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Influential at Constantinople in 34.1, when he favoured inviting 

Libanius to settle there, but was prevented by illness from giviiug active 

support; he had met Libanius’s family when governor of Syria Lib. Or. 

1 36. 

L. Aelius Helvius Dionysius 12 PVR 301-302 

Inscr. 1-4 Rome: 1) vi 1673 cf. 31901 a=D 1211; 2 -3) vi 255, 256 = 

D 621, 622; 4) vi 773 =D 626; Inscr. 5-7 Africa Proconsularis: 

5) vni 12459 Maxula; 6) ILAfr. 441 (=viii 14401) Vaga; 7) viii 

26562 =ILAfr. 531 Thugga. 

Full names Inscr. 1; L. Aelius Dionysius Inscr. 4, 5; Aelius Dionysius 

Inscr. 2, 3, Frag. 41, C/irem. 354; to be restored 6, 7. 

/wcr. 1 gives his cursus: pontifex dei solis ;(,° cvrator opervm 

PVBLIGORVM;(b) CVRATOR AQVARVM ET MINICIA1- J(° COR RE Vl'OR VTRIVS- 

QVE ITALIAE;{d) PRAESES SYRIAE COELE(s), I VO EX SACRARVM CUKiNITIONVM 

TOTIVS ORIENTIS.(e1 

(a) Not before Aurelian. 

(b) Also Inscr. 2-3 (inscribed under Diocletian and Maximum). 

(c) Also Inscr. 4, a. 286/93 (under Diocletian and Maximum, without 

mention of Caesars). 

(d) Date uncertain, presumably c. 288/96. 

(e) Date uncertain, presumably c. 289/97. This was the legalus 

Augusti pro praetore, a post still held by senators, cf. e.g. Yirius Lupus 5, 

Anonymus 126 and Latinius Primosus. 

proconsvl africae Inscr. 5-7; a. 298 Inscr. 6; 298 March 10 Frag. 

Vat. 41; procos. p.A. nn Inscr. 5 (evidently a. 296/301); vir clarissimus 

amicus noster Frag. Vat. (proposita Carthagini). His name was erased 

in inscriptions 5-7. 

pvr a. 301-2 (Feb. 19) Chron. 354. 

He could have been a grandson, son or nephew of P. Aelius Dionysius 

9; P. Aelius Helvius Dionysius 8 could be his son or cousin. FIR2 A 188. 

Dionysius Nilus 

Diophanes rhetor (in Rome) L III 

Wrote a suggestive apology for Alcibiades in Plato’s Symposium which 

embarrassed Plotinus and was refuted by Porphyry Porph. V. Plot. 15. 

Diophantus 1 rhetor (at Athens) E/M IV 

Arabian, pupil of Iulianus of Cappadocia and later one of his succes¬ 

sors as teacher of rhetoric at Athens Eun. V Soph, ix 1. 3, x 3. 9, xii 1; 

rival of Prohaeresius, on whose death (a. 367) he delivered a funeral 
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oration Eun. P Soph, xii i ; recruited his pupils from Arabia V. Soph. 
x 3. 1*, but also kidnapped many from elsewhere, e.g. Libanius, who 

was forced to attend his le :turcs c. 33b, Eun. V. Soph, xvi 1. 2, Suid. A. 

486, cl. Lib. Or. 1 ili, 85, witli Norman ad loc. Eunapius too attended 

his lectures in Athens in 3^ -7 ^ • Soph, xii 2. Diopliantus died not long 

alter Prohaercsius, leaving two unworthy sous V. Soph, xii 4. 

Diopliantus 12 philosopher 362 M IV 

Egyptian, philosopher, priest of mysteries Lib. Ep. 720 (a. 362). 

Dioscorus 1 teacher of music (at Alexandria) 362/363 

Teacher ol music Alexandra 362/3, when Julian instructed 

Ecdicius Olympus to encourage his pupils Jul. Ep. 109. 

Dioscorus 2 doctor (Pat Hippo) L IV/E V 

Doctor and opponent of Christianity, attacked by Hilary of Poitiers 

in a libt'llux Jer. Ep. 70. f> {a. 397), 

Possibly identical with Dioscorus, archiatcr of Hippo, who was 

converted to Christianity its an old man in 429 Aug. Ep. 227. 

Diost: 3 doctor IV/V 

Native of Egypt, son of Dioscorus, doctor, praised for Ius eloquence, 

buried at Milan \V. Peek, AY. VcrsinxchrifL 1 11. 1907 Milan. 

Diotimus 1 agens in rebus (West) L IV/E V 

olV(iciua) inveuta a Diotiino age ■ in iy/;(us) viii 14600 = 0 8724 = 

ILCV 512 in a stone quarry at Simitthus (Proconsularis). He was a 

Christian (the inscription has Christian symbols). 

ARRI VS DIO 7 I MVS 2 v.p., rationalis Acgypti 314 

lnscr. in 17 (ifjHf) Alexandria ; Pap. 1) 1\ Flor. 1 54. 6 Thcadclphia; 

Pap. 2) P. MLu\ 12' unpublished papyrus, communicated by 

H. I. Bell). 

Full name laser. * Pap. 1; Arrius Diot. ... Pap. 2. 

r.p. rat. Aeg. laser.; SiaaqpOTQrros kcc0o?uk6s Pap. 1; issued ordi¬ 

nances concerning thekovcovPap. 2; a. 314Pap. 1; under Constantine I 

lnscr.; undated Pap. 

Diphilus poet and teacher 390 

Gilician poet and teacher, son of the grammaticus Danaus Lib. Or. uv 

55-8, Ep. <}()[) 



DISCENES 

Discenes tribunus et notarius (East) 359 

At Amida in 359 the Persian king ‘ triginta milia perdidit bellatorum, 

quaepaulo postea per Discenem tribunum et notarium numerata sunt 

A mm. xix 9. g. 

Dius African chief c. a. 374 

Brother of Mascezel and Firmus 3, with Mascezel commanded the 

gens Tyndensium et Masinissensium in a losing battle with Theodosius 3 

Amm. xxix 5. 11-12. 

C. Gaelius Saturninus signo Dogmatius 

Domitianus 1 usurper 270/275 

Usurper under Aurelian, quickly suppressed Zos. 1 49. 2. Possibly in 

Gaul, where a coin of doubtful authenticity was found with the legend 

‘Imp. C. Domitianus p. £ Aug.’ RIC v2 590. Cf. PIR2 D 114. 

*\DOMITIANVS\* 2 comes Lycaoniae 303/305 

KOprjS Tfjs AuKOCovias Acta SS. Cyrici et Iulittae & Ep. Theoiori Episc. 
passim [—An. Boll 1, 194 fT), ASS June m, 24 fF., Ruin.2 pp. 503-5. 

Domitianus 3 PPO Or. 353/354 

The son of a manual worker, he served as a notarius (uiroypacpeOs) and 

became a senator Lib. Or. XLn 24-5. 

csl before 353 Amm. xiv 7. 9 (ex comite largitionum). 

ppo orientis a. 353/4: appointed by Constantius as PPO in the East 

when Thalassius 1 died Amm. xiv 7. 9; he behaved in an insulting 

manner to Gallus and was lynched by the troops Amm. xiv 7. 9-11. 16, 

c£ xrv 11. 17, xv 13. 1, Philost. in 28, Zon. xm 9, Lib. Or. xlii 24, xlvi 

30, Soc. n 34, Soz. xv 7, Art. Pass. 13, Greg. Nyss. c. Eunom. 1 §§28, 47. 

He was succeeded by Strategius Musonianus Amm. xv 13. 1 and left 

a daughter married to Apollinaris 2 Amm. xiv 7. 19. 

D 0 MI TI AX VS 4 governor of Euphratensis 364-365 

governor (praeses) of euphratensis a. 364-5: ocpycov, in Euphra- 

tensis Lib. Ep. 1200, 1291, 1328. He received in office Lib. Ep. 1200, 

1291 (a. 364), Ep. 1328, 1498 (a. 365). Mentioned as a predecessor of 

Ammianus 3 Lib. Ep. 1527. 

FLA V1VS ANTOXIVS D0MIT1ANVS 5 v.c., praeses 

(Thebaidos) 370-371 

Pap. 1) P. Lips. 1 58 Thebaid; 2) SB 1 4513 Oasis Maior. 

Full name Pap. 1; $Acxouiou Aouit[t]iccvou Pap. 2. 
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6 AajjorpoTocros Tiyeucbv Pap. 1-2. 371 Oct. 7 Pap. 1; 369 Sept. 1/370 

Aug. 31 Pap. 2. 

Lucius Domitius Domitianus 6 Augustus (in Egypt) 297 

Full name Papyri. 

He appears as emperor on Aug. 24/8, yr. 1 P. hid. 139; Aug. 29, yr. 

2 P. Isid. 99; Sept. 5, yr. 2 P. Isid. 62; Sept. 13, yr. 2 P. Thead. 26; 

Oct. 19, yr. 2 P. hid. 80; Oct. 20, yr. 2 P. hid. roo; Nov. 7, yr. 2 

P. Isid. 38; Nov. 13, yr. 2 P. hid. 39; Nov. 20, yr. 2 P. hid. 104, P. Mich. 
1029; Nov. 23, yr. 2 P. hid. 105; Dec. 2, yr. 2 P. Mich. 24. 

The year is 297 (Skeet, Papyri from Panopolis, pp. x-xv). He issued 

coins of years one and two RIC vol. vi, pp. 646 ff., 660 ff. 

All literary sources ascribe the rebellion to Aur. Achilleus, not 

Domitianus; three sources Eus.-Jer. Chron. s.a. 298, Eutrop. ix 22-3, 

Oros. vii 25. 4. 8 say that Achilleus was besieged in Alexandria by 

Diocletian for eight months before being killed. Possibly Domitianus 

had died (perhaps in early December 297, see dates above) and his 

supporter Achilleus took over the leadership of the revolt. The rebellion 

is also mentioned in Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 23. 38, Aur. Viet. Epit. 39. 3, 

Eus.-Jer. Chron. s.a. 291, Joh. Ant. fr. 164, Zon. xii 31, Jord. Get. iio, 

cf. Pan. Lat. iv 5, v 21. 

FLA VIVS DOMITIANVS 7 praefectus annonac ?L III/E IV 

Flavio Domitiano praefecto annonae curatori honorificentissimo 

ordo decurionum xiv 5342 Ostia. The date is uncertain, but cf. 

Hostilius Antipater 3 and Manilius Rusticianus 2. PIR2 F 258. 

VALERIYS DOMITIANVS 8 procurator Augusti et praeses 

Sardiniae 305 

Inscr. 1-2 Sardinia: 1) AE 1948, i78 = Sotgiu, Iscrizioni Latini della 
Sardegna 1 241 Turris Libisonis; 2) x 8030 milestone. 

Full name Inscr. 1-2. 

v.p., praeses prov(inciae) Sardiniae Inscr. 1; v.e., proc(uratore) 

s(uo) Inscr. 2; a. 293/305 Inscr. 1 (under Galerius Caesar); a. 305/306 

Inscr. 2 (under Constantius I Augustus). For the titles, cf. Nigrinus 2. 

DOMITIVS 1 ?comes Orientis M/L IV 

? assessor of the PPO Illyrici a. 357-8: he served under Anatolius 3 

(PPO Illyrici) in 357 Lib. Ep. 582 (a. 357) (summoned from Antioch 

££ttI Koivcovia tcov ttovcov3), Ep. 583 (a. 357) (summoned by Anatolius 

‘ettI Tcp cruvE^ayccCTOou tcov (ppovriScov3), possibly as assessor. I11 358 he 

travelled from Constantinople to Antioch Lib. Ep. 376 (a. 358). 
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high official in Syria, probably C Orictiiis, after 364 (the post 

was filled a. 358-64); he had an assessor (irdpeSpos) Lib. Or. xi. 7, 8, 

13 and an official carriage (^euyos) Or. xi. 7; he was at Antioch Or. xl 

passim, cf. especially 19; he used Antioch as a base from which to visit 

the cities under him Or. xl 21. Egypt may have be m subject to his 

authority Or. xl 21 but this passage, which states that it would he a 

disgrace if he went to Egypt without having rcc: rived a panegyric from 

Libanius, follows another which suggests that his office was due to come 

to an end. Possibly his visit to Egypt was to be his return home after 

giving up office. He had requested a panegyric from Libanius, then 

given offence by getting someone else to perform Or. xl i 7 If. 

His brother was Eumolpius Lib. Or. xl passim. At the date of the 

speech his father was dead Or. xl 25. His children had been sent to 

school in Phoenice and Egypt Or. xl 17. lie and Libanius were friends 

Or. xl 13 and relatives, since Eumolpius was related to Libanius Lib. 

Ep. 75. 

He may be identical with the PPO Domitius Modcstus, but this is 

unlikely, since Libanius regularly uses ‘ Modcstus1 when referring to the 

prefect in speeches or letters and never suggests that the prefect was a 

relative of his. Anotiier possibility is Domitius Eutropius, who is how¬ 

ever only known as praeses Ciliciae 367/75. 

DOMITIVS 2 governor (consularis) of Phoenice 390 

Had authority (to SOvaotion) to resolve complaints concerning Tyre 

Lib. Ep. 968 (a. 390). 

L. Domitius Iustus Aemilianus signo Consensus 

L. Domitius Alexander 

Domitius Antoninus 

FI. Domitius Asclepiades 

L. Domitius Aurelianus 

Domitius Celsus 

L. Domitius Domitianus 

Domitius Domninus 

Domitius Dracontius 

Domitius Eutropius 
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Domitius Latroni; 

FI. Domitius Leontius 

Domitius Modestus 

Domitius Rufinus 

Domitius Seven; 

Domitius Zenophilus 

Domnica wife of Valeus 364/378 

Wile of Valeus, mother of Galates, Anastasia 2 and Carosa Soc. iv 26. 

21, v 1. 3, Soz. Citron. Pouch. \a. 364, Jord. Rom. 314. Her 

father was Petrouius 3 Aunn. xxvi 6. 7. Styled ‘Augusta1 Jord.* 

paalAiaaa Sot*, iv 26. 21. 

Said to lu * eon verted Valeus to Arianism Theod. HE iv iq. 3-4, 

19- 8- <> 

DCLIAY/LT.V \s Orient is or consularis Syriac, before 381 

Mentioned among magistrates whom Libanius begged not to visit 

him at his house Or. 11 9 (delivered in 381). He is mentioned after 

Archelaus 1 (whose proposed visit was c. 370) and before Archclaus 3, 

Sap ores, Iulius 2 and Victor. He could have been either comes Orieatis or 

consularis Syriac. 

Donminus 1 praepositus (militum) (East) 295 

TtpEirdaiTOS P. Oxv. 43 (rr*to), eol. in 29. 31 (a. 295). 

DO AL\7.\T.V 2 governor (consularis) of Phoenice 364-365 

Domain Lib. Ej). 1145: Donminus elsewhere. 
Native of Lariss; ^Syria) Lib. Ep. 952, Or. lvi ii. 
advouatk before 364: £k Aoycov te £v 5(kous Suvr|0£vTa Lib. Or. lvi 
; dvf)p dyaOos yevopevos 2v te 6(kcus Kal dpxrj Lib. Ep. 952. 
governor ( tioNsvi.Auisj of Phoenice a. 364-5: dpycov Lib. Ep. 1145 

(a. 364), Ep. 1255 3641; still in office Lib. Ep. 1337 (a. 365), Ep. 1530 
(a. 365); ttoAeis dpxti atacoKOTa Lib. Or. lvi i i (a. 388); Lib. Ep. 952 
(cited above). 11 is province included Heliopolis, and was therefore 

Phoenice Lib. Ep. 1255 with lip. 1256 (to Alexander 5 of Heliopolis). 

Probably successor ofVlpianus 3. 

Senator of Constantinople before 390 Lib, Ep. 952 (a. 390). 
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Still alive in 388 and probably at Larissa, since the consularis Syriae 

Lucianus insulted him Lib. Or. lvi ii but he died before 390 Lib. Ep. 

952-3 (a- 39°)- 
When he died, he owed a liturgy at Constantinople, the burden of 

which then fell on his son (?Domninus 4) Lib. Ep. 952-3. 

Domninus 3 envoy of Valentinian II 387 

Native of Syria, an old and trusted adviser of Valentinian II, sent 

by him as envoy to Maximus in 387; he was tricked by Maximus into 

believing his protestations of friendship for Valentinian and so he 

inadvertently allowed Maximus to enter Italy with his troops Zos. iv 

42* 3-7* 
Possibly identical with Domninus 2. 

Domninus 4 L IV 

Orphan, pupil of Libanius, illegally arrested and punished by 

Eustathius 6 in 388 Lib. Or. liv 38 (a. 388). Possibly identical with the 

unnamed son of Domninus 2 (who must then have died in 388), who 

was also a pupil of Libanius and after his father’s death had to perform 

at Constantinople a liturgy left owing when his father died Lib. Ep. 

952-3 (a- 390). 

Domninus 5 sophist (at Chalcis in Syria) 388 

Sophist of Chalcis in Syria in 388; Libanius’s request that Eustathius 6 

should confirm the privileges granted him by the city is refused Lib. 

Or. liv 48. 

DOMITIVS DOMNINVS 6 v.p., praeses (Europae) 293/305 

f|y£}iov6uovTos tou SiacrqMOTtftrou Aopmou AouveIvou IGR i 789-92 

Heraclea (in the province of Europa), under the tetrarchy. 

Domnio 1 teacher of law (at Berytus) 356-364 

Domnio Lib. Ep. 87, 209, 653, 1131; Domninus Lib. Ep. 117, 533, 

1171. Teacher of law Lib. Ep. 533 (a. 356), Ep. 87, 117 (a. 359/60), 

Ep. 209 (a. 360), Ep. 653 (a. 361),^. 1131, 1171 (a. 364). He taught in 

Phoenice (i.e. at Berytus) Lib. Ep. 653. 

DOMNIO 2 vicar of Asia 388 

Native of Antioch, trained as a rhetor Lib. Ep. 861. 

advogatvs fisci before 388: Ooa/jiaaOIvTa Cm5 apxovrcov Ocrrepov 

Iv toIs v*nip tcov paaiAiKcov ttovois Lib. Ep. 861. 
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vicar of asia a. 388: tt)v ’Actiocv, 615 fjv dpxfi Tijjir)06is coreoTdA-n Lib. 

Ep. 861 (a. 388); his administration included Pamphylia Lib. Ep. 862 

(a. 388, to Argeius rhetor in Pamphylia). 

His daughter married Antiochus 5 Lib. Ep. 861, 862. 

Domnus 1 Pagens in rebus (East) 358 

Son of Auxentius Lib. Ep. 50 and dierefore of curial family and a 

native of Tarsus (cf. Lib. Ep. 692, 1392). 

In 358 he was a crrpariGbTqs in the East and was transferred from there 

to Illyricum Lib. Ep. 363 (a. 358) tt)v |igv ouv tfjSe SiockovIccv 'TrerrAripcoKG, 

vo(icp Se Trpos Tfjv i^co cnpccTeiocv iieSiarcrrca (to Anatolius 3). He was 

perhaps an agens in rebus who, having served his turn in a provincial 

post (cf. CTh vi 29. 2), was promoted to be the princeps officii of the 

PPO (cf. CTh 1 9. 1). In 359 charges were brought against him Lib. 

Ep. 53 (a. 359), perhaps resulting from his conduct in office (which 

Libanius describes as blameless in Ep. 363). He married the daughter 

of Celsus 2 Lib. Ep. 363, cf. Ep. 50, 1108. His property is mentioned 

Lib. Ep. 53. Still alive in 393 Lib. Ep. 1108. 

DOMNVS 2 consularis Siciliae 368 Dec. 2 

CTh vm 5. 29“. 

POMPONIVS D 0MNVS 3 v.p., rationale (Aegypti) 299-300 

v.p. magister privatae (in Egypt) a. 298 Sept.: 6 SiaaqubrccToj 

pdyiarpos Trpioudrrris P. Beatty Panop. 1 120, 149, 205, 227, 339 (all 298 

Sept.). 

V.P. RATIONALE (AEGYPTl) a. 299-300: 6 SiaOT|p8TOCTOS koc0oAik6j 

P. Oxy. 1204 (a. 299), P. Beatty Panop. n passim (a. 300 Jan.-March). 

DONA TIANVS 1 senator PIV/V 

Priscian quotes from a speech by ‘Donatianus in senatu pro se’ 

{Gramm. Lat. 11 225. 10). Perhaps identical with Donatianus 6. 

BASILIVS DONA T1ANVS 2 v.p., rationale (Rome) 286/305 

vi 1121, dated under C. Aur. Val. Diocletianus. 

Cocceius Donatianus 3 eques Romanus 286/293 

eques Romanus, curator rei publicae of Ad Maiores vm 2480-1 Ad 

Maiores (Numidia), dated when FI. Flavianus was praeses Numidiae. 

Grepereius Donatianus 4 Pmagistrate 319 

Addressee of a law of Constantine, dated 319 Dec. 13 CTh 1 2. 4, 

probably a private rescript. 
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P. Gavius Renatus Maior Donatianus 5 v.e. 3 

v.e., fl(amen) Aug(usti) p(er)p(etuus), at Zama Regia vi 1686. 

Possibly a decemprimus (see C. Mucius Probus Felix Rufinus). 

TI CLAVDIVS MAX1MVS DONATIANVS 6 ? senator 
?L IV/E V 

Son of Ti. Claudius Donatus 4 Teuffel5, 431. 5; author of an Ars 
Grammatica Gramm. Lat. vi 275; he was perhaps a senator Gramm. Lat. 

II 225. 10. 

VOLVSIVS DONATIANVS 7 v.p., praeses Tripolitanae 306/308 

v-P-s p(raeses) p(rovinciae) Tripol(itanae) IRT 465 —AE 194-6^ *49 

Lepcis Magna, dated under Maxentius; die wording is partly identical 

with /AT 464 set up by Val. Alexander 20 and is presumably of the 

same date. 

DONAT VS 1 proconsul of Constantinople e. 343 

Olympius, bishop of Aenus (in Rhodope), was arrested by Donatus 

(tov dvdOTrcrrov) apparently soon after the Council of Sardica A than. 

Apol. de fuga 3 (=Theod. HE n 15), cf. Athan. Hist. Ar. 19. 

Donatus 2 ex protectoribus (West) IV/ V 

Ex protectoribus, African (civis Afer), died aged 45 AE 1956, 251 

Cologne. Perhaps an honorary title; he was possibly a veteran who 

received the title on retirement. 

AELIVS DONA TVS 3 v.e., grammaticus (at Rome) c. a. 353 

Full name Donati Comm, in Terent. title. 

v.e. Donati Comm, in Terent. title, Serg. explan. ( = Keil, Gramm. 

Lat. xv 486). 

Victorinus rhetor et Donatus grammaticus, praeceptor meus, Romae 

insignes habentur Jer. Chron. s.a. 353, cf. Apol. adv. Ruf. 1. 16, Comm- in 
eccles. 1; orator urbis Romae Donati Comm. in Terent. title. 

Author of the Ars Donati (Gramm. Lat. iv 355-6, 367-402) and of 

commentaries on Terence and Virgil. 

Ti. Claudius Donatus 4 commentator on Virgil ? L IV 

Author of a commentary on the Aeneid\ father of Ti. Claudius 

Maximus Donatianus 6 Teuffel5, 431. 5. His date is uncertain; -the 

commentary has no obvious affinities with Servius or any other com¬ 

mentary, but since Servius refers to Aelius Donatus as just ‘Donatus’, 
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this might suggest (though not necessarily) that Ti. Claudius Donatus’s 

commentary had not yet appeared. He was an old man when he wrote 

Donati Interpr. Verg. Epil. p. 642 Georgii. 

M. Furnius Donatus 5 eques Romanus ?L III 

eq(ues) [R(omanus)], fl(amen) p(er)p(etuus), expraef(ecto) g(entis) 

Masat. viir 9195 near Auzia (Mauretania); perhaps middle or 

late third century (the inscription is pagan and names several deities). 

C. Iunius Donatus 6 PVR 257, cos. 11 260 

Full name xr 5750; Iunius Donatus Chron. 354, ASS Jul. in, 30, xi 

5748 = D 7220; Donatus elsewhere. 
Consul suffect, before 257 (see below). 

pvr a. 257: Chron. 354; praefectus, at Rome Passio SS. Rujinae et 
Secundae 2, 4 (*=ASS Jvl. Ill, 30-1) (during the persecution under 

Valerian). He should presumably be identified with Iulius Donatus 

£v.c.j p(raefectus) u(rbi), amicus noster’ mentioned in Cod. Greg, n 1. 3, 

a rescript of Valerian, Gallienus and Valerian Caesar dated a. 259, 

probably wrongly since P. Cornelius Saecularis was PVR from 258 to 260. 

consvl 11 posterior a. 260 with P. Cornelius Saecularis: Fasti, xi 

5748 = D 7220, xi 5750, AE 1954, 54. The iteration is marked on the 

inscriptions as well as the Fasti, so he was suffect consul some time 

before 257. 

Probably related to C. Mevius Donatus Iunianus PIR1 M 410. 

PIR2 1 749- 

C. Magius Donatus Severianus 

*!Doncius!* praepositus (military) (Africa) c. 303 

Praepositus, in Caesariensis Passio S. Typasii Veterani ( = Anal. Boll. ix 

(1890), 116-23). 

Dorothea E IV 

Xpicmotvfi tcov eir1 ‘AAe^ccvSpelas £m<rr)MOTcrrr| ts mi AajiTrpoTcfrrri Eus. 

HE viii 14. 15 (under Maximin Daia). Her name, not in Eusebius, is 

given in Rufinus’s version. 

Dorotheus 1 procurator bafii (at Tyre) L III 

Of good family, a eunuch from birth, understood Hebrew and was 

well-read in the Scriptures and pagan literature, became head of the 

purple-dye-works at Tyre (e-nrrpoTrf) rqs kotoc Tupov aAoupyou pacpfft) 

and was later a priest at Antioch when Cyril was bishop (280/302) 

Eus. HE vii 32. 2-3. 
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Dorotheus 2 served at court (East) L HI/E IV 

Christian, held good position at the court of Diocletian (t% pacriAiKfjs 

olKET(as) before the persecutions started but was then martyred Eus. 

HE vm 1. 4, 6. 1. 5. Probably a slave or eunuch. 

Dorotheus 3 tribunus equitum cataffactariorum (East) 359 

TpiPoOvos, in command of a vexillation of equites catafractarii stationed 

at Arsinoe BGU 1 316 Fayum. It must have been a unit of the field 

army since it had a plapxos* 

Dorotheus 4 poet 3^5 

Much-travelled poet, visited Ancyra in 365 Lib. Ep. 1517 (a. 365). 

Dorotheus 5 ?official (Egypt) L IV 

Official(?), who denounced Palladas for impiety (?for paganism, in 

391) and caused his salary as grammaticus (in Alexandria) to be cxxt off 

Anth. Gr. ix 175; cf. Alan Cameron, JRS lv (1965), 26-7. 

Macarius qui et Dorotheus 

Dorus centurio rerum nitentium (Rome) 351 

Dorus quidam ex medico Scutariorum, quern nitentium rerum 

centurionem sub Magnentio Romae provectum retulimus accu.sasse 

Adelfium urbi praefectum ut altiora coep tan tern Amm. xvi 6. 2 ; lie 

was medicus Scutariorum and then became centurio rerum nitentium at Rome 

in 350/1, in 351 bringing a charge of treason against Clodius Celsinus 

signo Adelphius 6 PVR a. 351 (the Scutarii was a scholapalatina, cf- JV'ot. 

Dig. Or. xi 4-5, Occ. ix 4-5, 8; the other post later became tribunus 

rerum nitentium Not. Dig. Occ. iv 17). In 356 he brought a charge of 

treason against FI. Arbitio, but the hearing was suppressed at the last 

moment and Dorus disappeared Amm. xvi 6. 2-3. 

DORYPHORIANVS vicarius urbis Romae 375/376 

Doryforianus quidam repertus est Gallus, audax ad usque insaniain, 

cui hanc operam implere brevi pollicito deferri providit vicariam (sc. 

potestatem) et commonitorium cum Augusti litteris tradidit (sc. 

Maximinus 7) Amm. xxvm 1. 53; a native of Gaul, he became vicarius 
urbis Romae (cf. Amm. xxvm 1.43) in succession to FI. Simplicius adnter 

promising Maximinus to kill Aginatius; since Simplicius was still in office 

after 375 Nov. 17, Doryforianus must have been appointed by Gratian. 

His execution of Aginatius and Anepsia is described Amm. xxvm 1.54.—€L 

He was himself subsequently executed by Gratian Amm. xxvni 1. 57. 
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Dositheus writer on grammar ?L IV 

Magister, author of a work De Arte Grammatica, cf. Gramm. Lat. vii 

376 ff.; see further Goetz, P-W v 1606, n. 8. 

Oecumenius Dositheus Asclepiodotus 

DRACILIANVS agens vicem PPO (in Oriens) 326 

326s (MS 325) April 17 CTh 11 33. 1* pp. Caesarea; 326 Sept. 1 

CTh xvi 5. i+ pp. ‘Gerasto3 (?Berytos; PGerasa); ApcoaAiccvop tco 

r|(JET^pcp cpiAcp, Tcp Siettovti Tct tcov e-rrapxcov nepr| Letter of Constantine to 

Macarius, bishop of Jerusalem, in Eus. V. Const, in 31. 2. 

Dracontius 1 praepositus monetae (at Alexandria) 361 

‘cumque eo ( = George, bishop of Alexandria, in 361) Dracontius 

monetae praepositus et Diodorus quidam, veluti comes, iniectis per 

crura funibus simul exanimati sunt, ille quod aram in moneta quam 

regebat recens locatam evertit, alter quod.. .cirros puerorum licentius 

detondebat3 and their corpses destroyed Amm. xxii 11. 9-10; the 

incident is dated 361 Dec. 24 Hist. Aceph. 8 where Dracontius and 

Diodorus are confused. 

Aurelius Agapitus Dracontius 2 eques Romanus ?IV 

Eq(ues) R(omanus), husband of Aurelia Amazonius (sic), Christian 

vi 31950 coem. Priscillae. 

ANTONIVS DRACONTIVS 3 v.c., vicarius Africae 

364-367 

Inscr. 1-8 Africa; 1) vui 7014 — ILALg. 11 591 =D 758 Constantina 

(Numidia); 2) vm 10609 = 14752 = 0 763 Furnos (Proconsularis); 

3-7 Tripolitana; 3-5) IRT 472 =AE 1929, 5, IRT 473, IRT 558 

Lepcis; 6-7) IRT57 =AE 1950, 148, IRT58 Sabratha; 8) vm 22830 = 

AE 1902, 58 Taparura (Byzacena). 

Full name Inscr. 2-4, 6-7; Dracontius 1, Codes; to be restored 

Inscr. 5, 8. 

vicarivs africae a. 364-7: 364 May 13 CTh xi 7. 9*; 364 Sept. 12 

CTh xi 30. 33a; 364s (MSS 365) Nov. 17 CTh x. 1. 10*; 365 Jan. 25 

CTh 1 15. 5a; 365 Feb. 16 CTh xv 1. 15+; 365 March 30 CTh vm 4. 

ioa; 365 May 17 CTh xi 1. io*+na; 365 Aug. 31 CTh xii 6. 9*; 

365 Oct. 18 CTh xi 1. 13®; 367 April 28 CTh xm 6. 4“; 367 Aug. 4 

CTh xii 7. 3+; 367 Oct. 25 CThx 11. i6+; v.c. agens vicem praefectorum 

praetorio per Africanas provincial (or similar) Inscr. 1-8; 364/7 Inscr. 1; 
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3-4; 366/8 2 (when Iulius Festus Hymetius was proconsul); 364-/756; 

364/78 7; undated 5, 8. Certainly identical with the vicar ins mentioned 

in Africa in Amm. xxvm 6. 8. 

DOMITIVS DRACONTIVS 4 magistcr privatae rei Africac 

320-321 

Full name CTh\ Dracontius CJ. 

320 May 19 CTh x 1. 4*; 321 April 17 CTh xi if). i + ac Kartlmg. 

May 18 (on fundi patrimoniales); undated CJ xi 62. (on fundi 

patrimoniales). 

Domitius Dracontius 5 L IV 

Joint editor with Hierius 5 of Ps.-Quintilian; cf. Cr. Lclincrl, Rhein. 

Mus. LX (1905), 154 ff. 

FI. Dragilis praepositus castrorum (in Valeria) ?M IV 

‘Fl.Dragilis p(rae)p(ositus) castr/s Gonst(aiiluinis) \ died aged 74 

hi 151726 Constantia (Valeria); a unit of equites Dalmatae was stationed 

at Constantia in the fifth century Not. Dig. Occ. xxxiii 34. 

Latinius Pacatus Drepanius GRP (East) 393 

Full name Pan. Lat. xii title; Drepanius Sid. Ap., A us. xx title, 

xxni title, Codes; Pacatus Symm., Aus. xx 5, xxm 13, xxvii i, 4. io, 

13. 21; Pacatus Drepanius Inscr. 
In 389 he delivered a panegyric on Theodosius in the Roman 

senate, congratulating him on the defeat of Maximus Pan. Lat. 
XII. 

proconsvl AFRICAE 390 Feb. 4 CTh IX 2. 4a; proc. d.m.v.c. Pacato 

Drepanio ILT 619 Furnos Maius (Proconsularis), under three 'd.d.d. 

n.n.n.5; Aus. xx, xxvii 1. 

crp (East) a. 393: 393 June 12 CTh ix 42. 13* dat. Cpli; undated 

CJ xi 67. i« 

He was a native of Gaul Pan. Lat. xii 1. 3, 2. 1, 23. 1, 24. 4, 47. 5 from 

Nitiobroges on the lower Garonne Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 11, cf. Pan. Lat. xii 

2. 1. He was a poet, according to his friend Ausonius second only to 

Virgil Aus. xxm 10-13. He received from Symmaclius Ep. vm 12 

(?a. 397)> 64 (?a. 390). 

Dryadia 1 great-niece of Ausonius M/L IV 

Daughter of Paulinus 7 and Ausonius’s niece Megentira, she died 

when of age to be married Aus. Par. xxv. 
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Aeinilia Dryadia 2 maternal aunt of Ausonius M IV 

Maternal aunt of Ausonius, died when about to be married Aus. Par. 

xxvii. 

Iulia Dryadi: 3 sister of Ausonius M IV 

Sister of Ausonius, mother of Pomponius Maximus Herculanus 3, 

widowed when young, died aged sixty Aus. Par. xiv. 

Sulpicia Dryantilla Augusta ?26o 

Known only from coins from Pan noma RIC v2 588. Possibly wife of 

P. C. Rcgalianus. 

She was probably of Lycian origin, see Shelagh Jameson, Anatolian 
Studies, xvi (i<)(U3), 128; cf. PI IP11, stemma facing p, 166. 

M A VR. I) VPITA TVS 1 v.c. ?M/L III 

v.c., pluriinis militiac honoribus functus, father of M. Aur, 

Dubitalus 12, gramlfather of C. Cenlullius Fortunatus v 4870 Benacenscs 

pup a 1494. 

M. A VR. D vn ITA T lmS 2 v.c. ? L III 

v.c., son of M. Aur. Dubitatus 1, father of C. Centullius Fortunatus 

' 4Q70 Benacenscs. PIR- A 1.1.95. 

*! D VIA '. I *IT IW !* 1 governor at Aquilcia 286/305 

codeia tempore (under Diocletian and Maximum) in cadem civitate 

Aqnilcgicnsi pr; \sidatus oUiriuni Dulcidius (sic) impiissimus habebat 

cum Sisinnin comite suo SS. Canlii, Canliani et Cantianillae §4 = 

ASS May vn, 42;). 

*\D VLCIT1 VS\* prae. \s (in Macedonia) 304 March 25 

^yE[icov, at Tlirssalnnica .-If to Agapae, Irenae et Chioniae (in Studi e Tesli 
ix (1902), 15 If. and Ruin.- pp. 424-7). 

DVLCITIVS 3 consularis Aeiniliac 357 Feb. 27 

CTh xin 10. 37 ;MSS April 29; 356s). 

D VLCTIT VS 4 dux (Britanniarum) 368/369 

Dux scientia rei militaris insignis, sent to Britain at FI. Theodosius 3*s 

request alter the barbarian invaders had been defeated a, 368/9 Amm. 

xxvii 8. dux\ after the ‘volt of Valentinus he was entrusted by 

Theodosius with the execution of the prisoners Amm. xxvm 3. 6. 
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AEL. GLAVD. DVLCITIVS 5 proconsul Asiae 361—363 

Inscr. 1-2 Ephesus: 1) AE 1924, 71; 2) AE 1961, 186; Inscr. 3) 

14405 ( = i42oi10=^£' 1901, 197) near Ephesus; Inscr. 4) m 7088 — 

D 751 near Pergamum; all in Proconsular Asia. 

Full name Inscr. 1-4; Duldtius Lib., Art. Pass. 

His career is given in Lib. Or. xui 24 ?jv Kai AouAkitios ev tti [3ov/At| 

)(puaou pev Epcov oOy fjTrov f| MiSas, 5uotu)(eis 5£ kcxAcov 'VO^JS 

<piAapyOpous. ofrros tv ttAwoTs tov ocutoO Troaipa KcrraAiTTcbv (fjv 5£ tcov 

£v Opuyia Kva<p£cov apiaros)^ tou auvESpiou neTacr)(cbv,(c) fjp^e 

a>oiviKr|Si(d) Tjp^e 8e ’Icoviaj,^ Kai oOSeIs avacrrds, d> ‘Hp&KAeis, elrre, 

Kvaq>etov f)Hiv hrEiCT^pyerai; and also in Lib. Ep. 140c oti Kai r|nas, cocrTrep 

cbolviKds(d) te Kai 0poxas(e) Kai vvv "lcovas,(f) ett! acoTTipic? peTd nef^ovo5 

7TapaAr|4/q toO axrjuaros, iapev koAcoj. 

(a) Native of Phrygia. 

(b) NOTARivs (omitted from Lib. Or. xlu 24) Lib. Or. lxii i i toOs 

CrTroypa^a?, oItcqv £outcov oIketgov oOSev fjaav dneivous, among whom 

was 6 tou yvacpdos TraTs. 

(c) Senator of Constantinople (after being a notarius). 
(d) governor of PHOENiGE before 361. 

(e) (?) vicar of thrace before 361. 

(f) proconsvl asiae a. 361 —3: v.c. procons. Asiae (or similar) 

Inscr. 1-4 (2 in Greek); a. 361/3 Inscr. i3 4; a. 363/4 3; undated 2; 

honoured by to koivov tt)s ’Aaias Inscr. 2. He was in office when 

Artemius 2 was killed Art. Pass. 67 avOuncrrEUovTog AouAkitIou (i.e. 

a. 362/3). Received in office Lib. £/>■ 278 (a. 361) apyeis [J8ydAT}v dcpX'Hv> 
identified as xqv vuv ot^v ’ActIocv. 

His origins were humble, his father being a fuller Lib. Or. xlii 24 

(cited above) and Libanius listed him among those whose career 

prospered under Constantius Or. Lxn 11. He was dead in 388 Lib. Or. 

xlii 24 (when this speech was written). His love of wealth Or. XLir 24. 

The epitaph to a proconsul Duldtius in Anth. Or. vn 570 probably 
refers to a sixth-century person. 

FT. D VLCITIVS 6 v.c., consularis Siciliae 

340/350 

stationem a solo fecerunt Vitrasius Orfitus et FI. Dulcitius vv.cc. 

consulares p(rovinciae) S(iciliae) x 7200 = D 5905 Thermae Selinuntiae 
(Sicily), under Constantius and Constans. 

Aur. Sempronius Serenus signo Durpius 
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Dynamius i advocate and rhetor (at Hilerda) M IV 

Advocate (causidicus) and municeps of Bordeaux, accused of adultery 

and fled to Hilerda in Spain, where he acquired a rich wife and taught 

rhetoric under the assumed name Flavinus; later returned to Bordeaux 

but soon went back again to Hilerda, where he died some time before 

Ausonius wrote, c. 382 Aus. Prof. xxiv. 

DTNAMIVS 2 corrector of Tuscia, after 355 

Dynamius and Picentius, eOteAeis avSpES, incited Gonstantius II 

against Gallus Caesar Zos. 11 55. 2. 

actvarivs sarcinalivm principis ivmentorvm, intrigued against 

Silvanus in 355 Amm. xv 5. 3-14, Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 273D. 

CVM CORRECT ORIS DIGNITATE REGERE IVSSVS EST TVSCOS, even though 

his intrigues were uncovered Amm. xv 5. 14. 

DTSARIVS v.c., doctor (at Rome) L IV 

Dysanus Symm. Dysarius MSS of Macr. Sat. (Disarius edd.). 

Glarissimus vir, qui inter professores medendi summatem iure obtinet 

locum Symm. Ep. in 37 (376/97); medicinae professor Symm. Ep. 
ix 44 (undated); qui tunc Romae praestare videbatur ceteris 

medendi artem professis Macr. Sat. 1 7. 1 (one of the characters in the 

Saturnalia). 

D TSCOLIVS 1 ?governor of Syria ?a. 323 

Pap. 1) P. Lat. Arg. 1 =Arch. Pap. 111 i68=P. Ryl. iv, p. 104 provenance 

unknown; Pap. 2) P. Ryl. iv 623 Hermopolis (Thebaid). 

Theofanes scholasticus ex civitate Hermupolitanorum provinciae 

Thebaidos qui ex suggestione domini mei fratris nostri Filippi usque 

ad officium domini mei Dyscoli vexationem itineris quodammodo sine 

ratione sustinere videtur Pap. 1-2; Theofanes’s journey took him to 

Antioch and back during 317/24 P. Ryl. iv 623-39, possibly in 323 

G. H. Roberts, JEA xxxi (1945), 113. 

Dyscolius 2 ?philosopher E IV 

Dedicatee of book by, and presumably disciple of, Iamblichus 1 

Stobaeus, Eel. iv 5. 74 f. 

He might be identical with Dyscolius 1, particularly since the frag¬ 

ment of Iamblichus cited by Stobaeus concerns the qualities of a good 

apxcov. 

18-2 
275 



EARETER 

Eareter protector domesticus (West) IV/V 

Protector domesticus, died aged 25, Christian vi 32939 = D 27850 = 

ILCV 467; the inscription has Christian symbols and formulae. 

EARINVS v.c. (East) 376/377 

Kai ’Eapiv[ou] Kai Za(Mvas [t&v] AaiiTTpoTcrrcotv], husband of Sabina 1 

and cousin of Anonyma 10 Stud. Pont. m 99 Amasia; dated 379 era °f 

Amasia = a.d. 376/7. 

. . eblius Iunior 

ECDICIVS governor of Galatia 360 

Native of Ancyra Lib. Ep. 267. 
governor (? consvlaris) of galatia a. 360: predecessor of Acacius 8 

as Cocpxcov PoAch-cov’ Lib. Ep. 308; tt)v apxnv Lib. Ep. 267 (a. 360). 
In Antioch in 363 Lib. Ep. 1354,1359; his sons were pupils of Libanius 

Lib. Ep. 1359, 1419. A pagan Lib. Ep. 1419. He received Lib. Ep. 267 

(a. 360), 1419 (a. 363), 1497 (a. 365), and is mentioned in Ep. 308 

(a* 36i)9 i354> I359> ^20 (a. 363). 

Ecdicius Olympus 

Caecilius Cromatius Ecdicius Triumphalis 

M. Pontius Eclectus Archelaus 

Ediulf Gothic chief ? M/L IV 

Athal genuit Achiulf et Oduulf: Achiulf autem genuit Ansila et 

Ediulf, Vultuulf et Hermenerig Jord. Get. 79. 

Vlpius Egnatius Faventinus 

Egnatius Faustinus 

P. Licinius Egnatius Gallienus 

Q, . FI. Maesius Egnatius Lollianus signo Mavortius 

Q,. FI. Maesius Cornelius Egnatius Severus Lollianus signo Mavortius 

iunior 

Egnatius Caeci. Antistius Luce... signo Aerius 

Egnatius Tuccianus 
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P. Egnatius . s 

Egnatuleius Crescens 

Egnatuleius Herculius 

ELLEBICHVS 

Khor5 Ohbut (Eleazar) historian M/L IV 

Secretary of Sapor II of Persia, captured by the Romans during 

Julian’s Persian expedition; converted to Christianity, he took the 

name Eleazar, learnt Greek and wrote a history of Sapor and Julian, 

and also translated a book of ancient history written by a fellow captive 

called Barsumas, known by the Persians as ‘ Rost-Sohunum ’ Mos. 

Chor. ii 70. 

Eleusius palatine official (East), before 359 (later bishop of 

Cyzicus) 

oOk dorjucos ev T015 paaiAelois orpareuadiaevos, bishop of Cyzicus in 

359 Soz. iv 20. 2. 

* JEleutheria !* wife of Diocletian L III 

Vt video, non me fecerunt venire ad se Iustinianus et Theodora 

piissimi principes; sed hodie scio quod Diocletianum et Eleutheriam 

inveni Lib. Pont. lxi 6 (attributed to Pope Vigilius on a visit to Constan¬ 

tinople c. 547). She is not otherwise heard of, and the lateness of the 

source, plus the fact that Vigilius’s mot is copied from Lib. Pont. Lvin 3, 

renders the evidence very suspect. Diocletian is known to have had a 

wife called Prisca. 

Elias doctor 355-356 

Doctor and teacher (? of medicine) with whom Libanius corresponded 

in 355-6 Ep. 470, 496. 

. elius Ammonius 

Elius Aprilicus 

Ellebichus Mag. Mil. (per Orientem) 383-388 

’EAAe(3ixos Lib. Or., Greg. Naz., Joh. Chrys.; ’EAe^ikos Lib. Ep.; 

Hellebicus CTh. ’EAe(3fjxos Theod. 

magister militvm (per crientem) a. 383-8: probably appointed to 

succeed Richomeres; 383 Dec. 30 CTh ix 39. 1 dat. Cpli, styled ‘com. 

et magistro utriusque mil.5 He was on friendly terms with Libanius, 
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ELLEBICHVS 

who addressed him in Ep. 2 (a. 383), and wrote a panegyric on him Lib. 

Or. 1 232, cf. xxn 2. Gregory of Nazianzus wrote to him asking for* the 

son of a soldier who had taken orders to be released from military 
service Greg. Naz. Ep. 225. He built a mansion and baths at Antioch 

Lib. Ep. 898. In 387 he was appointed with Caesarius 6 to investigate 

the riots at Antioch Lib. Or. xxn 12 ff., also Lib. Or. xx 6, xxi 5, 7> 

xxm 26, Joh. Chrys. Horn, ad pop. Ant. xvii E15 tous apyovTccs roOs Trocpdc 

toO pacriAeoDS GeoSoaiou omooraAEVTas, ’EAAe(3ixov orpcrrr|Ac5cTr)V Kal 

Kcaadpiov payiorpov, eisTqvTobv TTETrATiii|iEAr)K6TCOv ^ETaaiv 5ia to5v 

dvSpidvrcov Korraorpo(pr]v, Theod. HE v 20. 4 (crrpcrrnyos). He is highly 

praised by Libanius for his sympathetic attitude towards the Antio- 

chenes, especially the decurions Lib. Or. xxn passim. He was recalled 

to Constantinople in 388 and there he received Lib. Ep. 868, 884, 898. 

He also received Lib. Ep. 925 (a. 390), asking him to support Thalas- 
sius’s candidature for the senate. He had a daughter Lib. Or. xxii 4.2. 

Elpidius, see Helpidius 

Enbaris praepositus (militum) (East) 2 95 

irpETroaiTos P. Oxy. 43 (recto), col. in 24. 26 (a. 295). Perhaps the 
name was Ianuarius, cf. Ianbaris. 

ENNOIVS proconsul Africae 395 

Ennoius CTh; Ennodius CJ. 

395 May 16 CThxi 30, 53® = OJ vn 62. 27“, CTh xii 1. 141* 142 « = 

CJ* 32. 45a> CTh xii i, i43«, 144*, i45«; 395 Dec. 26 CTh xi x. 24+ 

(MS Dec. 21), CTh xii 1. i49+=CJ vi 30. 16+ CTh xiii 5. 25+ 

Ennomus p XV 

Inventor of a system of stenography: Marcus Diaconus V. Porph. 88 
refers to a stenographer as emordnevos ’Ewopou crnusla. Gf. also 

Theod. iv 18.8, TTpco-royevris.. .Tctkvopou [v.l. EOvopiou] ypdnuarrcc 

irerrca8suuevos Kai ypd<peiv si; Tayos tiokthjevos, where Parmentier 

accepts Eunomius, but Gregoire and Kugener (Bude ed. of Marc. 

iac., p. 13 ) suggest Ewouou. Date unknown, but possibly fourth, 

cen ury, when there was an enormous increase in the use and teaching of 

stenography (cf. H.-I, Marrou, Hist, de V Education9, 1965^.449,614-15). 

• ensurius M-Aelianus 

ENTRECHIVS 1 

Native ofNicaea Lib. Ep. 901. 

(a.H388)Udied ^ and latCr reCdVed S6Veral °ffices Lib- EP‘ 9°1 

governor of Pisidia 362—364. 
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EPICTETVS 2 

GOVERNOR OF PALAESTINA (PsALVTARIs) a. 361/2 : CT01 8£. . . 60TT]K6V 

oupavonr)KTis ay rTaAaicnrivq arfiAq, kccI TauTa aou TTpos aAXov dpTraa- 

6£vtos ttovov and paApiSos eu0Os. .. Ecrrr^ei 8e ttoXO aepvoTepa Trjs 

SeUTepag apxns Lib. Ep. 773; appointed by the favour of Secundus 
Salutius PPO Or. Ep. 901. 

governor (praeses) of pisidia a. 362—4: his tenure in Palestine was 

brief and he was quickly promoted to Pisidia Lib. Ep. 773 (a. 362; see 

above); oacov ydp av veo$ c2>v apyois ETnpeX^s airaaiv avepcoTav, £v c£> vuv 

Td fTiaiScov Ep. 1424 (a. 363); f\ dpxn Ep. 835 (a. 363); SiKacrrfis Ep. 1204 

(a. 364). He received Ep. 1169 (a. 364) while in this office. He gave up 

this office in 364 Lib. Ep. 1252. 

He received Lib. Ep. 773 (a. 362), 835, 1424 (a. 363), 1169, 1252 

(a. 364)3 901 (a. 388), and is mentioned in Ep. 13 (a. 353/4 or 363), 

1204 (a. 364). Still alive in 388 Ep. 901. 

His sons are mentioned Lib. Ep. 901. 

ENTREGHIVS 2 vir spectabilis 395/396 

Spectabilis vir, summoned his children from Rome to join him over¬ 

seas Symm. Ep. vi 21 (a. 395/6). 

Epagathus rhetor (at Athens) E IV 

Rhetor at Athens: successful, but inferior to Julian 5 of Cappadocia 

Eun. V. Soph, ix 1. 1. 

Ephorus historian ?L III 

Historian, from Cumae Suid. E. 3952: though KupaTos is regarded by 

Jacoby (FGrHn b, Komm. p. 630), as either a mistaken repetition of the 

ethnic of the earlier Ephorus of Cumae, or a pseudonym adopted by 

the later. According to Suidas he wrote a history of Gallienus in 27 

books, KopivQiaKd and TTepl *AAeua8cov: the last two are regarded by 

Meineke [Anal. Alex. 1843, 27-8), Muller (FHG hi 664) and Jacoby 

(Iog. cit.) as intrusions from the bibliography of the hellenistic poet 

Euphorion of Chalcis. This is perhaps excessively sceptical. PIR2 E 71. 

Epictetus 1 archiater (at Rome) before 384 

Archiater, dead by 384 Symm. Rel. 27. 2. 

EPICTETVS 2 v.c., causidicus (West) L IV 

v.c. Epictetus causidicorum more prolapsus. . .togae forensis 

honore privatus est Symm. Ep. v 41 (undated); caret foro Symm. Ep. ix 

31 (undated). He was disbarred for slander and Symmachus wrote to 

Neoterius and Carterius 3 to obtain his reinstatement. 
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EPICTETVS 3 

SEPTIMfVS) EPICTETVS 3 i.p. 286 

i(uvenis) p (erfectissimus), sacerdos sacrae urbis de xprim(is), erected 

a statue to Coelia Claudiana vi 2i37 = D 4.936 (a. 286). He was a 

pagan. 

Epigonus 1 tribunus fabricae (East) 354 

Promised to supply arms for a revolt against Gallus; named, without 

identification as tribunus fabricae, by the QSP Montius Magnus at 

Antioch, so that a namesake (Epigonus 2) was arrested in error; 

Ammianus points out the mistake Amm. xiv 7. i8“, 9. 4*. 

Epigonus 2 philosopher 354 

A philosopher from Cilicia, wrongfully arrested and tried for treason 

with Eusebius Pittacas in Antioch in 354 Amm. xiv 7.18; under torture 

revealed himself only ‘amictu tenus philosophus5, confessed to plots 

he knew nothing about ib. 9. 4 f. and was executed 6. 

Epigonus 3 philosopher (?at Sardis) L IV 

Native of Lacedaemon, philosopher, successor of Chrysanthius 

together with Veronicianus, still alive in c. 396 Eun. V. Soph, xxiv 1. 

ATTIVS EPIJVICIVS(?) v.p., praeses Insularum L III/E IV 

Iovi optimo maximo Attius Ephicius (sic) v.p. praeses prov. Insu¬ 

larum hi 141991 Samos; Iunoni reginae Attius Epiicius (sic) v.p. 

praeses prov. Insularum hi 7162 =D 3107 Samos. He was a pagan. 

L...IA A VRELIA EPI(PH)AN(I)A c.f. ?III/IV 

C(larissima) f(emina), dedication to a Vestal virgin (name lost) 

vi 32425. PIR2A 1651. 

Epiphanius 1 sophist (at Athens) M IV 

Native of Petra in Arabia, son of Vlpianus 4 Suidas s.v. Epiphanius; 

native of Syria Eun. V. Soph, ix 1. 3, xi 1. 

Taught at Petra and Athens, Suidas; at Athens he was one of the 

successors of Julian of Cappadocia Eun. V. Soph, x 3. 9. He recruited his 

pupils entirely from the East Eun. V. Soph, x 3. 12. Libanius intended 

to attend his lectures but was prevented Lib. Or. 1 16. He had previously 

taught at Laodicea where he was a friend of the two Apollinarii Soc. 11 

46, Soz. vi 25. 9-10, Suidas s.v. Apollinarius. Author of numerous 

rhetorical works Suidas s.v. Epiphanius and of a hymn to Bacchus 

Soz. vi 25. 9-10. 

280 



EQVITIVS 1 

Died childless together with his wife of blood-poisoning at no great 
age before 362 (before Eunapius arrived in Athens) Eun. V. Soph. xi 2. 

He was a pagan Soc. n 46, Soz. vi 25. 9-10. 

EPIPHANIVS 2 governor (consularis) of Phoenice 388 

apxcov, passed through Antioch en route to his province, asked by 
Libanius to help the Phoenician Sidonius (cf. Ep. 1046) Lib. Ep. 913 
(a. 388). 

Epiphanius 3 agens in rebus (East) 388 

His father Artemius removed him from school to become an agens in 
rebus (ov dtp* ‘Ojjf|pou Kal Ar||jocr64vou5 Kal TTAarcovos eq>* itirrouj Kai 

dpijorra Kai fivioyous (J6TT|veyKas) Lib. Ep. 910 (a. 388). 

Epiphanius 4 L IV 

Dedicatee of Bk. 1 of Thcon of Alexandria’s commentary on Ptolemy’s 
Almagest: addressed as t£kvov ’Ettkp&vie, ed. Rome, Studi e Testi 72, 318, 
which need not imply that he was actually his son. Also the dedicatee 
of the second edition of Theon’s commentary on Ptolemy’s Kavoves. 
Possibly the author of an unpublished work TTepi ppovrrcov Kal aarpoarcov 
listed by Fabricius, Bibl. Graec. (ed. Harl.) vm 261. 

AN(NIVS?) (EPI?) PHANI VS 5 v.c., proconsul Asiae 293/305 

§[tti] *Av. . ['Ett 1]<pcrvE[t]°[u^ tou AapTTpoTa[Y]o[u avGtnrdrou] 
’Acrias CIG 3607 = IGR iv 214 Ilium (Asia), under the tetrarchy. 

FLA VI VS EPIPHAjVI VS 6 v.p., praeses (Thebaidos) IV 

QAauifcp] ,Em9avIcpTcp6iaariiiOTdTcpfiyEpi6viP. Theres. in = Stud-Pal. 1, 
2 Hermopolis (in the Thebaid). 

VAL. EPIFANIVS 7 v.p., magister privatae Aegypti et Libyae 
c. 314 (?) 

v.p. nxag. privat. Aeg. et Lib. in 18 = 6586 Alexandria, under 
Constantine I; a parallel inscription 111 17 (Arrius Diotimus, rationalis 
Aegypti) is dated a. 314. 

EQVITIVS 1 tribunus et cura palatii (East) 378 

In 378 £ tribunus Equitius, cui tunc erat cura palatii credita, Valentis 
propinquus’ was asked to go as a hostage to the Goths, but he refused 
‘quia semel captus ab hostibus lapsusque a Dibalto, verebatur eorum 
irrationabiles motus5 Amm. xxxi 12. 15; he and Valerianus 7,‘quorum 
alter stabulum, alter curabat palatiuin’, were killed at Adrianople 
Amm. xxxi 13. 18. 



EQVITIVS 2 

Flavius Equitius 2 Mag. Mil. (per Illyricum) 365-375. cos. 374 

Full name P. Gen. 66, P. Oslo 11 $Q = SB 9311; Equitius elsewhere 

(Aequitius some Amm. MSS). A Pannonian (see below). 

tribvnvs scholae primae scvtariorvm a. 364: rumore tenus ob- 

scuris paucorum susurris nomen praestringebatur Equitii, scholar 

primae Scutariorum etiam turn tribuni (i.e. as a possible successor to 

Jovian) Amm. xxvi i. 4; on being rejected as ‘asper et subagrestis , 

he with Leo 1 canvassed the army in favour of Valentinian as a fellow 

Pannonian Amm. xxvi 1. 6. 

COMES REI MILITARIS PER ILLYRICVM a. 364-5 t tunc (Autumn 364.) 

Aequitius Illyriciano praeponitur exercitui, nondum magister sed 

comes Amm. xxvi 5. 3; he informed Valentinian of Procopius’s revolt 

and was promoted magister militum (late 365) Amm. xxvi 5. 10—1 1 

Aequitio aucto magisterii dignitate. 

COMES ET MAGISTER MILITVM PER ILLYRICVM a. 365-75; ? 366 (3^5 

MSS; 364s) Sept. 24 CTh vii 1. 8 com. et mag. mil., dat. Heracleae; 

undated CJ xi 68. 3 mag. equ. et ped.; he arrested Procopius’s emis¬ 

saries when they attempted to infiltrate Illyricum Amm. xxvi 7. 11 and 

in 366 besieged Philippopolis which supported Procopius xxvi 10. 4—6. 

He built several forts along the Danube in 10596 = 0 762 Salva 

(Valeria) ‘disponente Equitio v.c. comite mag. equitum peditumqiae 9 
(under Valentinian and Valens), 111 5670<z = D 774 Fafiana (Noricum) 

£ ordinante viro clarissimo Equitio comite et utriusque militia.e 

magistro’(a. 370), hi 3653=0 775 Salva (Valeria) ‘dispositione etiam 

illustris viri utriusque militiae magistri Equitii comitis’ (a. 371)3 S. 

Soprani, Rdmaiak Visegrddon, p. 22 Visegrid (Valeria) ‘ disposition em 

etiam inlustris viri utriusque militiae magistri Equiti comitis’ (a. 372)- 

When in c. 373 the Quadi complained that a fort was being built in 

their territory Maximinus 7 PPO ‘ increpabat Aequitium per Illyriciam 

eo tempore magistrum armorum, ut pervicacem et desidem, necd/um 

opere quod maturari dispositum est consummato’ Amm. xxix 6. 3 ; 

the Quadi invaded Pannonia and chased Equitius into Valeria Amm. 

xxix 6. 12; he was made consul for 374 (see below); the envoys of tlie 

Quadi were on his advice admitted to the audience at which Valen¬ 

tinian died Amm. xxx 6. 2; on Valentinian’s death he and Mero- 

baudes 2 had Valentinian II proclaimed Augustus Aur. Viet. Epit. 45. 
10, Zos. iv 19. 1. 

consvl posterior a. 374 with Gratian: Fasti, Rossi 1 243-53, vi 499 = 

D 4147, AE 1953, 238, P. Flor. 1 95, P. Gen. 66, P. Oslo 11 38, Stud. Pal. 

xx 102, SB 9311, Amm. xxx 3. 1. 
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Eriulfus leading Visigoth L IV 

Visigothic leader opposed to Theodosius I, killed by Fravitta 

Eun. fr. 60, Zos. iv 56. 2-3. 

Erius Fanius Gemini anus 

Ermanaricus Ostrogothic king c. 375 

Ermenrichus Amm.; Hermenerig Jord. 

Ruler of extensive territories in the Ukraine defeated by the Huns 

c. 375, committed suicide Amm. xxxi 3. 1-2; of the Amal family Jord. 

Get. 79, 116; son of Achiulf, brother of Ediulf and Vultulfus and of his 

sister Ansila ib. 79; father of Hunimundus Jord. Get. 250; succeeded 

by Vithimirus. 

Eros 1 author of Aurelian3s murder 275 

Galled ‘Eros3 by Zosimus, ‘Mnesteus3 by SHA, V. Aur., unnamed 

elsewhere. 

Served in the palace as ‘tcov e£co0ev (pepopevcov oTroKpicrecov ptivuttis’ 

Zos. 1 62. 1; notarius secretorum SHA, V. Aur. 36. 4; minister, cui 

secretorum officium crediderat Aur. Viet. Caes. 35. 8; called ‘servus3 

Eutr. xx 15. 2, Aur. Viet. Epit. 35. 8, V. Tac. 2. 4 and Tibertus3 V. Aur. 

36.4. 

He planned the emperor’s murder after Aurelian had rebuked him 

for a mistake Zos. 1 62. 1-3, Aur. Viet. Caes. 35. 8, Aur. Viet. Epit. 35. 8, 

V. Aur. 36. 4, Eutr. ix 15. 2; he was subsequently executed V. Aur. 37. 2, 

Aur. Viet. Caes. 36. 2. 

PIR2E 90 

EROS 2 governor (province unknown) 359 

Native of Crete, rhetor, decurion, appointed governor (apxcov) in 359 

Lib. Ep. 94 (ed. Wolf). Foerster in his edition prints this letter as the 

conclusion of Ep. 95 to Pannychius, but the MSS agree in giving Eros 

as a proper name. If the MSS are correct, this man may well be 

identical with FI. Quint(ilius) Eros Monaxius. 

Flavius Quintilius Eros Monaxius 

FLAVIVS VLPIVS ERYTHRIVS praefectus augustalis 388 

Pap. 1) P. Lips. 1 62 Hermopolis and Antinoopolis (Thebaid); 

2) Wiener Studien xxrv, 347 ff. (fragment of chronicle); Inscr.) Milne, 

Greek Inscriptions, pp. 16-17, n- 929° Thebes. 

Full name Pap. 1; elsewhere Erythrius. 
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v.c., praeses (thebaidos) a. 384-5: 6 AafjTrpoToros fiyepcov Pap. 1 

(documents dated 384 and 385); (6 pacnAeus) os Gripes pev [ccutov] 

eiretJ^e Trpopiov Inscr. 

praefectvs avgvstalis a. 388: 388 April 30 CTh ix 11. ia; his office 

is put in 387 Pap. 2, probably wrongly. 

He was honoured with a statue for his government of the Thebaid 

Inscr. 

He was son-in-law of Theodorus 18 PVC Inscr. 

C. Pius Esuvius Tetricus 

Evagoras 1 rhetor and philosopher L III-E IV 

Wrote TTEpi tcov crraaecov, often quoted by Syrianus together with 

Aquila 1, both styled q>iA6<TO<poi Syr. n 3. 24, 35. 6, 55. 6, 56. 20, etc.; a 

contemporary of Aquila cf. Syr. 128. 23 peypi tcov Euocyopou kocI ’AkOAou 

Xpovcov, and probably his colleague or teacher; taught in Athens Syr. 11 

3. 23 f., and formed a school cf. Rhet. Gr. vii 12. 20 Walz, oi Trepl t6v 

Euocybpccv. Probably not to be identified with Evagoras of Lindos (cf. 

Jacoby, P-W vn, no. 12). Wrote after Hermogenes and Metrophanes 

(?of Epicarpia: Syr. 11 55), and to judge from the manner in which 

Syrianus, himself a leading Neoplatonist, refers to him as making good 

use of TTfc Oeias (piAocro^as eTnarf||jriv n 128. 24, he was a Neoplatonist, 

and therefore at earliest late third century and probably early fourth 

century. 

Evagoras 2 rhetor 363-364 

Native of Cilicia Lib. Ep. 137; rhetor Ep. 809, 1132, 1440; younger 

than Libanius Ep. 8og. 

Received Lib. Ep. 809, 1440 (a. 363), 1132 (a. 364); mentioned 

Ep. 137 (a. 358/60). 

Evagrius 1 philosophus ?E IV 

Mentioned sixth on a list of seven aristocratic priests and philosophers 

at Rome, dating perhaps c. 320 vi 2153 (see FI. Atticus 2). 

Evagrius 2 PPO 326, 329-331, 336(~337) 

ppo a. 326: 326 Feb. 3 CTh ix 3. 2 + ; 326 April 25 CTh ix 7. 2+ 

pp. Nicomediae; 326 May 27 CTh xii 1. 13*; 326 (MSS 353) Aug. 11 

CTh vii 20. 7 (MSS p.u.); 326 (MSS 354) Sept. 22 CJ 11 19. na. He 

was PPO in the East during Constantine I’s absence in Italy. 

ppo 11 a. 329-31: 329 (MSS 313) March 15 CTh xn 1. i+; 329 

(MSS 339) Aug. 13 CTh xvi 8. 6+ + XV19. 2+; 329 (MSS 315) Sept. 18 
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CTh xiv 8. i*; 329 (MSS 315) Oct. 18 CTh xvi 8.i+ = CJ 1 g. 3“ (dat. 

Bergulis, MSS Murgillo), refers to Jewish elders and patriarchs; 

331 Aug. 4 CTh vn 22. 3+ + XI1 1. I9+ + XU 1. 2oa (MSS Aug. 12). 

Probably PPO of Constantine I in the East in 329, then of Constantine 

junior in Gaul 330-1 (see Fasti). 
ppo hi a. 336(-7): 336 Aug. 22 CTh xn 1. 22“. Probably PPO of 

Constantine I in place of FI. Ablabius 4. 

Probably the father of Plutarchus 2 IG vii 95 —Hell, iv, 94-102 

Megara. 

Evagrius 3 agens in rebus (East) 350 

Fie and Antiochus 3, ol dyevTicrripipous, were present in Alexandria 

in 350 Athan. Apol. Const. 10. 

Possibly identical with the Evagrius who was in Antioch in 357 Lib. 

Ep. 315 and again in Antioch with letters from Constantinople in 

359/60 Lib. Ep. 66. 

Evagrius 4 rhetor 358 

Rhetor to whom Julian presented a villa he owned in Bithynia, near 

Chalcedon, in 358 Jul. Ep. 4, p. 12 f. Bid. (Wright, Loeb ed. hi, xlviff. 

dates it to 362). 

Evagrius 5 CRP 360-1 

crp a. 360-1: P. Oxy. 2267 (a. 360) 6 XapnpoTcrros Ko|iT|S tcov Sea-rro- 

tikcov; cf. Lib. Ep. 126 (a. 359/60) in which he asks Evagrius to reassure 

the peasants of an estate which Libanius has inherited but which is 

claimed by the crown. He was exiled by the commission of Chalcedon 

in 361-2 Amm. xxii 3. 7 'comes rei privatae’ 

Possibly identical with Evagrius whose son, also called Evagrius, was 

a pupil of Gregory of Nazianzus c. a. 360 Greg. Naz. Ep. 3. 

EVAGRIVS 6 provincial governor (East) 364 

Native of Antioch Lib. Ep. 1224, Bas. Ep. 138, Jer. Chron. s.a. 273. 

Pupil of Libanius and Andragathius 2 Soc. vi 3. 2. 

He was a decurion of Antioch who sought to escape his duties and 

was appointed to an office through the influence of Secundus Salutius 

in 363 Lib. Ep. 1426 (a. 363), Ep. 1224, 1311, 1314 (a. 364), Ep. 1467 

(a. 365). He held two posts, in 363 and 364Lib. Ep. 1287, 1314 (a. 364), 

Ep. 1467; from Libanius’s words in Ep. 1287 and Ep. 1467 he was first 

a provincial governor and was then promoted to either a superior¬ 

ranking province or a diocese. 
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He was dismissed from office, flogged and forced to pay a fine Lib* 

Ep. 1310-12, 1314, 1317, 1319-22 (all a. 364) but was later acquitted 

Ep. 1462-3, 1467-8 (all a. 365), cf. 1334, 1336, 1341 (a. 365). 

He was wealthy but had had to sell his property to pay the fine Lib* 

Ep. 1311-12. 

He subsequently entered the church and became a priest at Antioch, 

where he met and greatly impressed St Jerome; later he was appointed 

illegally as bishop of Antioch in succession to Paulinus, but died soon 

afterwards; Jer. Ep. 1. 15, 3. 3,4. 2, 5. 3, 7. 1, 15. 5, V. Male hi 2,Soc. V 

15. 2, vi 3. 2, Soz. vii 15. 1, viii 3. 5, Theod. HE v 23, Amb. Ep. 56. He 

was still alive in 392 Amb. Ep. 56. 

He received Bas. Ep. 156 and translated into Latin the Vita Antonii of 

Athanasius Jer. de vir. ill. 125, cf. Ep. 57. 6. 

He was descended from Pompeianus 1 who defeated Zenobia at 

Immae in 272 Jer. Chron. s.a. 273. His father was called Pompeianus 

Lib. Ep. 238, Bas. Ep. 138 and his brothers were Olympius 3 Lib. Ep. 
1224, 1312 and Miccalus Lib. Or. lxiii 30 ff., Ep. 149. He married and 

had two children born in 363 and 364 Lib. Ep. 1311. His family 

connections extended from Antioch to Egypt Lib. Ep. 1467. 

EVAGRIVS 7 praefectus Augustalis 391 

391 June 16 CTh xvi 10. 1 i*; successor of Alexander 12 Wien. Stud. 
xxiv, 347 ff. (fragment of a chronicle; it wrongly gives his office from 

389 to 392); he and Romanus 5 com. Aeg. helped Theophilus, patriarch 

of Alexandria, to destroy pagan temples Eun. V. Soph, vi 11. 2 (called 

Euetios), Soc. v 16. 10, Soz. vn 15. 5, Ruf. HE 11 22. 

Evangelus 1 397 

Invited to attend the inauguration of the consuls of 398 Symm. Ep. 
vi 7 (late 397). He was an unpleasant character (‘hominis non amici’, 

‘aernuli obtrectatio’) and may be identical with the Evangelus who 

appears in the Saturnalia (erat enim amarulenta dicacitate et lingua 

proterve mordaci, proeax ac securus offensarum quas sine delectu cari 

vel non amici in se passim verbis odia serentibus provocabat) Macr. 

Sat. 1 7. 1. 

Perhaps identical with, or son of, FI. Claudius Evangelus 2. 

FL. CLAVDIVS EVANGELVS 2 v.c., comes (Poperum 

publicorum) 357/359 

FI. Claudio Evangelo v.c. comite vi 45 =D 3222 (he built a temple 

of Apollo in the second prefecture of Memmius Vitrasius Orfitus 3). 
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Evanthius i ?comes (of Constantius II) 351 

Member of the commission, appointed to hear Photinus at Sirmium in 

351 Epiph. adv. Haer. 71. 1. 

Evanthius 2 grammaticus (at Constantinople) 358 

‘ Eruditissimus grammaticorum died at Constantinople in 358 Jer. 

Chron. s.a. 358; author of a commentary on Terence (Schanz, iv 1. 

179-80). 

Evanthius 3 ?palatinus 361/363 

Served (?at court) under Julian, dismissed on a false charge, but 

later found favour with Valentinian and Valens Lib. Ep. 1336 (a. 365). 

He married an Antiochene and through her owned land at Cyrrhus 

Lib. Ep. 1334 (a. 365). He had a brother Lib. Ep. 1336, 1485. 

He received Lib. Ep. 1485 (a. 365) and is mentioned Ep. 1310, 1319 

(a. 364), Ep. 1333-4, i336> i34i, ^4^8, 1525 (a. 365). 

IVLIVS EVBVLIDAS v.c., vicarius Africae 344 

Full name Inscr.; Eubulidas CTh. 
c.v., corr(ector) Tusciae, xvir, praefectus aerariis Saturni (or ?aerarii 

s(acri) Saturni), patron of Interamna xi 4181 =D 1233 Interamna. 

v.c. vicarivs africae: 344 June 29 CTh viii 10. 2a. 

He is the last recorded praefectus aerarii Saturni (but cf. Theodotus 3). 

Iulius Eubulius Iulianus 

Eubulus 1 philosopher (at Athens) L III 

Diadochus of Platonic school at Athens; sent Plotinus some TTAocrcoviKa 

3TiTT||JiaTa and wrote also on the Pkilebus and Gorgias, and on Aristotle’s 

criticisms of the Republic Porph. V. Plot. 15, 20. 

Eubulus 2 sophist and decurion at Antioch 353-362 

Native of Phoenicia Lib. Or. 1 90. 

His father and grandfather were both sophists Lib. Or. 1 90; his 

father was still alive in 355 Lib. Ep. 405. 

Sophist at Antioch and bitter rival of Libanius from 353 Lib. Or. 1 

90-1, 98, 109-10, 115-16, 120, xvi 26, xxxv 10, lii 31, Ep. 405, 429 

(a. 355 )>Ep- l13 (a. 360); from 354 to 358 he was partner of the copyist 

Theodotus Lib. Ep. 173 (cf. Ep. 152); in 362 he withdrew from Antioch 

and perhaps gave up his career as a sophist Lib. Or. 1 120 though 

maintaining his enmity towards Libanius Lib. Or. 1 156, 163. 

287 



EVBVLVS 2 

He was also a decurion at Antioch Lib. Or. xxxi 47, Ep. 550 (a. 357). 

He was married Lib. Or. 1 91, his wife dying in 362 Or. 1 120; he had 

two sons, one of whom was dead by 360 Lib. Ep. 173 (a. 360), Or. 1 

103, and daughters who were of marriageable age in 362 Or. 1 120. He 

owned a house in Phoenicia Lib. Or. 1 90-1, cf. Or. 1 120, Ep. 555, and 

one in Antioch, which was burnt in riots in 354 Lib. Or. 1 103, Amm. 

xiv 7. 6. He was wealthy Lib. Or. 1 156, Ep. 529. 

Also mentioned Lib. Ep. 119, 289, 390, 454, 504, 506, 537, 

561 - 
For a contrary view, that Eubulus was only a decurion and that the 

above references to a sophist concern Acacius of Caesarea, see P. Wolf, 

Vom Schulwesen der Spatantike, pp. 93 fF., and A. F. Norman, LibaniuP s 
Autobiography, pp. 172, 182. 

Eucarpio doctor (at Antioch) 362 

Doctor, in Antioch in 362 when he treated Libanius for migraine 

Lib. Ep. 738, 744, 751 (a. 362). 

EVCHARIVS proconsul PaJaestinae 383 Nov. 22 

CTh xi 36. 28“ 

EVCHERIVS 1 ex vicariis (West) 397/405 

Character in the Dialogue Sulp. Sev. Dial. 111 1. 7 (dated 397/405). 

Flavius Eucherius 2 CSL (West) 377-9, cos. 381 

Zosimus v 2. 3 calls Eucherius ‘tov tou |3acnAecos (sc. Arcadii) deiov \ 

but he was apparently Arcadius’s great-uncle, for according to 

Themistius, Or. xvi 203 d, cf. also Aur. Viet. Epit. 48. 18, Theodosius I 

honoured his father’s brother with the consulate early in his reign, and 

Eucherius was consul in 381. Full name, Papyri. 

csl a. 377-9: 377 March 29 CTh 1 32. 3*; 380 Feb. 28 CTh x 20. 9+ 

pp. Karthag. (concerns ‘textrini nostri mancipia’). The law was 

probably issued in 379 but published in Africa under his successors 

(cf. Magnus Arborius 3 and FI. Iulius Catervius). 

consvl posterior a. 381 with Syagrius 2 PPO: Fasti, Rossi 1 302-9, 

AE 1925, 83, P. Gen. 67-8, P. Lips. 1 20, 28, P. Oxy. 1040, SB 7445, 

Stud. Pal. xx 103; cf. Them. Or. xvi 203D, Aur. Viet. Epit. 48. 

18. 
In 395 he was apparently residing in the East, for he complained to 

Arcadius when refused an illegal request by Lucianus 6 (comes 
Orientis), andRufinus 18 to win the emperor’s favour executed Lucian 

Zos. v 2. 3. 
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EVCHROSTIVS ?governor of Phoenice 357 or 359/60 

Asked by Libanius to help Boethus Lib. Ep. 118 (357F3 359/60s) & (jev 

o5v dcSiKEiToci, Kal utto tivos, ocurbs SiTiyficrETai. cru 8£ six* ek SiaiTrjg eiV 

8iKaarr|piou 8Ef|o-Eie, SeT^ov cos ouSev eAcrnrov eu Ooiuikt] tou OoIvikos 

§£ei Boti66s. Presumably he was governor of Phoenice. 

Euchrotia died 385 

Wife of Attius Tiro Delphidius, executed at Trier with other 

Priscillianists by Magnus Maximus Prosp. Tiro s.a. 385, Sulp. Sev. 

Chron. 11 48, 51, Jer. de vir. ill. 122; owned property near Bordeaux 

Sulp. Sev. Chron. 11 48; mentioned without being named Aus. Prof, v 

38, Pan. Lat. xn 29. 

She had a daughter called Procula Sulp. Sev. Chron. 11 48. 

Eucleides philosopher M IV 

Philosopher who corresponded with the Emperor Julian Jul. Ep. 192; 

on dubious grounds Gumont ascribes the letter to Julianus 5 of 

Caesarea. Possibly to be identified with Eucleides son of Maximus 22 

(if so, he was a native of Byzantium) and perhaps also with the Neo- 

platonist Eucleides who wrote a commentary on Plato’s Republic Pro cl. 

inRemp. 11, 96. 12 (Teubner). 

Eudaemon 1 praefectus alae n Herculiae dromedariorum 

(Egypt) 298-300 

T015 utto EOSaipova emxpxov iTmeuarv ei'Aris (3* ‘HptcouAias SpopeSapfcov 

Si[ocKeipe] vois ev Toetco Kal YivdpAa or similar P. Beatty Panop. n 29, 168 

(a. 300); E-rrapxos at Toeto and Psinabla P. Beatty Panop. 1 39, 75, 385, 

405 (a. 298). 

Eudaemon 2 rhetor at Antioch 356-358 

Rhetor in Antioch a. 355/6 Lib. Ep. 454; taught in partnership with 

his former pupil Harpocration a. 358 Lib. Ep. 364. In Antioch a. 359 

Lib. Ep. 66. Visited Tarsus in 364 to consult the shrine of Asclepius on 

Libanius’s behalf Lib. Ep. 1286, 1300, 1303 (a. 364). Also mentioned 

in 363 Lib. Ep. 1428. 

Eudaemon 3 poet and advocate (in Palestine) M IV 

Native of Pelusium Lib. Ep. 108, Suid. E. 3407; Egyptian Lib. Ep. 
108, 132, 255; of good family but not wealthy Lib. Ep. 108; cousin of 

Eunomus 2 Lib. Ep. 315. 

He was a poet Lib. Ep. 255 (a. 357/8), Ep. 132 (a. 360), Ep. 632-3 
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(a. 361), Ep. 8126 (a. 363), Ep. 1057 (a. 392). In 357 he was practising 

as an advocate in Elusa Lib. Ep. 315 (a. 357), and was also rhetor and 

sophist there Lib. Ep. 255, 315 (a. 357), Ep. 108 (a. 359/60), Ep. 132 

(a. 360); in 360 Libanius requested an official stipend for him Ep. 132. 

He soon afterwards went to Constantinople and was back in Egypt in 

361 Lib. Ep. 632-3 (a. 361). He is mentioned in 363 Lib. Ep. 826 and 

in 392 Ep. 1057. Described in Suid. E. 3407 as a grammaticus, contem¬ 

porary and correspondent of Libanius and author of a t^xvt) ypappcrriKit| 

and ovoncrriKf] opOoypaqucc as well as various poems. Possibly author of 

a work uepi SiaAhcrcov Chr.-Schm.-St. n 26, 1081 n. 3. 

See further Cohen, P-W vi 885 n. 8. 

FI. Eudaemon 4 v.e., procurator (in Egypt) L III/IV 

6 KpdrioTOs ETTiTpoTros P. Flor. i 83, undated. Possibly to be dated 

c. a. 274, cf. P. Mert. 26. PIR2 F 263. 

Eudemus 1 rhetor ?IV 

Rhetor who wrote a TTepi Ae£ecov als KexprjVTai f>f]T0pES te kocI tcov 

cnjyypaq>£cov oi AoyicoTcrroi used by Suidas Suid. s.v. EuSrjpos and proem. 
Probably the same Eudemus to whom an unpublished Ae^ecov xp'ncdpcov 

owocycoyf) is ascribed (Chr.-Schm.-St. n 26, 1092 n. 1). 

Eudemus 2 sophist (at Rome) 365 

Sophist teaching at Rome in 365 Lib. Ep. 1493 (called evvEccKpouvos). 

Possibly identical with Eudemus 1. 

Eudoxius 1 rhetor 3 79-383 

Native of Cappadocia, Greg. Naz. Ep. 37. 

Rhetor Greg. Naz. Ep. 37 (a. 383), Ep. 80 (a. 379); father of 

Eudoxius 2 Greg. Naz. Ep. 37-8 (a. 383). 

Eudoxius 2 rhetor a. 382/383 

Native of Cappadocia, son of Eudoxius 1 Greg. Naz. Ep. 37-8. 

Rhetor, teaching in Cappadocia a. 382/3 Greg. Naz. Ep. 174-80, 

187. Went to Constantinople for advancement a. 383 Greg. Naz. Ep. 
37-8, 181 (a. 383). 

Eueterius ? philosopher L IV 

A man renowned for his culture, who under torture betrayed many 

innocent men (presumably one of the seers and philosophers accused of 

treason at Antioch in 371 together with Andronicus 6, Patricius, 

Hilarius 6, and Simonides) Suid. s.v. Eueterius (presumably from 
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Eunapius: Suidas gives his floruit as ettI MojiiccvoO, but then he gives the 

same floruit for Patricius, Hilarius and Simonides, s.w.). 

Euethius i ? assessor (of the praeses Eupkratensis) 364 

Former pupil of Libanius, now in a position of power in Euphratensis 

Lib. Ep. 1201 (a. 364). A companion letter Lib. Ep. iqoo was addressed 

to Domitianus praeses Euphratensis. 

VALERIVS EVETHIVS 2 v.p., rationalis (Aegypti) 302-304 

Pap. 1) P. Oxy. 2187: 2) Chr. 1 229 =P. Corn. 20a (Hermopolis); 

3) BGU 1049 (Hermopolis); 4) SB 4295 (Hermopolis); 5) P. Com. 20; 

Inscr., AE 1934, 10 Luxor. 

Full name Pap. 1, 5, Inscr.; OuaAepiou Euvelou (sic) Pap. 2; ’Eve.tiou. 

Pap. 3; to be restored Pap. 4. 

v.p., rat(ionalis) Inscr.; SiacrripoTorros kcGoAikos Pap. 1-2, 5; 61a- 

ot]h6. .. Pap. 4; f] Itt5 Tve.Tfoucnroypacpri Pz/>. 3; a. 302 Pap. 5; a. 303 

Pap. 2, 4; a. 304 Pap. 1; a. 293/305 /njrr., under tetrarchy; P<z£. 3 is 

dated after his office, in 342. 

Eugenator sophist ? IV 

Suidas quotes Eugenator s.v. OiAdypios for a (mistaken) view on the 

place of birth of the doctor Philagrius. Gf. also Suid. E. 3390 Eityev&ropos 

aotpiorou tivos. 

Eugenia, niece of St Gregory ofNazianzus; see stemma. 

Eugenius 1 usurper (East) ?303 

Commander of 500 infantry engaged on harbour work at Seleucia 

Lib. Or. xi 158 (i'Ativexcov ottAitcov Ta^iapxog), Or. xx 18 (TrevroKoaicov 

T15 fjpxev ev ZeAeuKeiqt arpamcoTcov); his men proclaimed him emperor 

and marched on Antioch where they were defeated Lib. Or. xi 158-62, 

xix 45-6, xx 18-20, mentioned Lib. Or. 1 3. The date was probably 303 

Eus. HE viii 6. 8. 

Eugenius 2 father of Themistius M IV 

Father of Themistius 1 Or. Const. 22 D-23B; he was a philosopher well 

known at Constantinople Or. Const. 22D-23B, 28D, Them. Or. xxi 

243B, Phot. Cod. 74; of Paphlagonian origin Them. Or. 11 28d, xxvh 

333g-d; he was of modest means Them. Or. 11 28d, xxiii 291 d. Author 

of commentaries on Aristotle Them. Or. xx 234D-235C, xxiii 294D. 

He was possibly already dead by 355 September Them. Or. n 28d, but 

if not may be identical with the addressee of Jul. Ep. 18 and Lib. Ep. 
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1192 (a. 364), see Seeck, Briefe, pp. 133-4. After his death Thcmistius 

composed Oratio xx on him. 

Eugenius 3 philosopher M IV 

Philosopher, friend and correspondent of the Emperor Julian Jul. 

Ep. 193 (authenticity doubted by Geffcken and Cumont). Identified by 

Gumont with Eugenius 2, but the tone of the letter does not suggest that 

it was addressed to a very old man. 

Eugenius 4 cubicularius of Valens 365 

Eunuch, expelled from the palace under Valens (■tt\s (3acnAiKfjs apTi 

£K|3e|3Ar)HEi>os cxuAfjs), supported the usurper Procopius 4 with money 

Zos. iv 5. 3-4. As a eunuch in the palace, he will have been cubicularius. 

Flavius Eugenius 5 Mag. Off. (West) 342/349 

Inscr.) vi 1721 =D 1244 

Full name Inscr.; Eugenius Athan., Lib. 

His career Inscr.: v.c., ex praefecto praetorio,(l,) gonsvli ORDI¬ 

NARY DESIGNATO,(d) MAGISTRO OFFIGIORVM OMNIVM,(c) GOMITI DO- 

MESTIGO ORDINIS PRIMI(b) OMNIBVSQVE PALATINIS DIGNITATIBVS FVNCTO.(a) 

(a) His whole career was evidently spent in the palatine service. He 

was perhaps magister admissionvm(?) in 342 Athan. Ap. Const. 3 

Suvarai Kai ECryevios 6 yevopevos payiarpos papTupqaai- auras yap 

eiarr|Kei Trpo tou (3r|Aou Kal rjKOuev chrep fj^iounev aurov Kai onrep auros 

Karq^ou A^yeiv fjniv (referring to Athanasius^ interview witli Cons tans 

in 342; Eugenius presumably became Mag. Off. subsequently). 

(b) An unusual form of title, indicating that he was comes primi ordinis 

present at court; cf. also M. Nummius Albinus 13. 

(c) Probably under Gonstans between 342 and 349 (see below). 

(d) He presumably died while consul designate. 

(e) This formula indicates that the office was honorary, possibly 

granted on his retirement as magister officiorum. 

He was an influential minister of Gonstans and misused his power to 

usurp the property of Aristophanes of Corinth with whom he was 

related by marriage Lib. Or. xiv 10 Euyhnos 6 niKpbs ylveTai uapa 

KcovcrravTi psyas, cf. 45. 

The inscription records the restoration of his statue in the forum 

Traiani by Gonstantius II and Julian (a. 355/61); it had earlier been 

set up under Gonstans, and had been subsequently destroyed, presum¬ 

ably by the supporters of Magnentius. He is not likely to have been 

designated consul by Gonstans in 350, so his death will have occurred no 

later than 349. 
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FI. Eugenius 6 Augustus 392-394 

Full name ICVR (N.S.) in 8159, 8430; Eugenius elsewhere. 

Formerly teacher of Latin grammar Soc. v 25. 1 and rhetoric Zos. iv 

54. i, Joh. Ant. fr. 187. 

v.c. a. 385: Symm. Ep. in 61 (a. 385). 

magister (sgrinii), before 392 : nocyiorpov tt^v a£iav Philost. HE xi 2; 

served in the palace (West) Zos. iv 54. 1, Soc. v 25. 1 (&\mypct9Eus 

toO pacriAkos). 

Proclaimed Augustus by Arbogastes a. 392 Aug. 22 Com. Const. 

s.a. 392, Soc. v 25, Soz. vn 22. 4, Thcod. HE v 24, Oros. vii 35. n, 

Zos. iv 54. 4, Joh. Ant. fr. 187. 

Executed a. 394 Sept. 6 Chron. Pasch. s.a. 394, Cons. Const, s.a. 392, 

Philost. HE xi 2, Soc. v 25. 16, Soz. vii 24, Theod. HE v 24, Aur. Viet. 

Epit. 48. 7, Oros. vii 35. 13. 19, Zos. iv 58. 2-5, Joh. Ant. fr. 187, Zon. 

xiii 18. 

He received Amb. Ep. 57, Symm. Ep. 11 81; mentioned Symm. Ep. 11 

46, hi 33, 60-1, v 49, vii 104, Jer. Ep. 60. 

M. Iul. Eugenius 7 officialis (in Pisidia) 311/312 

Son of Cyrillus Ccler and husband of FI. Iulia Flaviana; served in 

the officium of* the governor of Pisidia (aTparEvaocpEvos £v Karra 

riiaiSiocv r^yEpoviKT) t6£(e)i); retired after sufTering persecution as a 

Christian when Valerius Diogenes 8 was governor (311/12) and shortly 

afterwards became bishop of Laodicca (for twenty-five years) MAMA 1 

I7o = D 9480 Laodicca Combusta (Phrygia). 

EVGNOMONIVS ?mag. epist. (?Grace.) 357-358 

Fellow-student with Libanius at Athens Lib. Ep. 559. 

?MAGISTK CPISTVI.ARVM (?GRAE IARVm) a. 357—8 : OUCTTjS CTOl TTpOCT- 

riyopias arrro tou ^TnarEAAEiv Lib. Ep. 382 (a. 358); author of the decree 

announcing the celebrations (the Vicennalia) of 357 Lib. Ep. 559 

(a. 357)- He wrote in Greek, since his style resembled that of Libanius 

himself Ep. 559 and was therefore probably magister epistularum 

Graecarum. 

He was wealthy Lib. Ep. 382. 

Eugrammiinus ?vicarius (East) 364 Dec. 16 

Addressee of CTh viii 11. 1 dat. Cpli; he was apparently superior to 

provincial governors. 
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OSTORIVS EVHODIANVS cos. des. ?L III 

Ostorii Euhodiani consulis designati; father of Ostoria Chelido 

AE 1945, 20=Bull. Comm, lxx (1942), 102 Vatican (his daughter’s 

sarcophagus is dated in the late third century by A. Ferrua). 

Possibly descended from Ostor[ius] PIR1 O 109. 

Eulogius 1 advocate E/IVC IV 

Native of Alexandria, o^oAccotikos uiifjpxev ek tgov e/kukAicov Trca- 

6eun<fcrcoi>, became a monk Pall. Hist. Laus. 21. 

Eulogius 2 GRP (West) 395~^ 

grp (West) a. 395-6: 395 April 26 CTh xv 14. ioa dat. Med. ; 395 
Nov. 14 CTh x 9. 2“ dat. Med.; 396s (MSS 398) April 29 CTh x 5- 1 a 

dat. Med. 

Favonius Eulogius 3 rhetor (at Carthage) L IV 

Pupil and later successor of St Augustine as rhetor at Carthage Aug. 

de cur a pro mortuis gerenda xi 13; wrote a Disputatio de Somnio Scipionis, 

some time between 388 and 426 (cf. P. Courcelle, REL xxxvi, 1958, 

213 n. 2), which is dedicated to Superius and makes use of Calcidius’s 

commentary on the Timaeus (J. H. Waszink, Studien z. Timaeos-TCom~ 

mentar 1, 1964, 77 n. 1); it was criticised, unnamed, by Macrobitxs (cf. 

R.-E. van Weddingen, ed. of Favonius, 1957, p. 7 n. 2). He was 

probably a pagan (Courcelle, op. cit. 360). 

EVMELIVS vicarius Africae 316 

Eumelius CTh; Eumalius Aug. 

316s (MS 315) March 21 CThix 40. 2+ dat. Cavilluno; 316 Nov. 10 

Aug. c.part. Don. post gesta 33, 56, Brev. Coll, in 19, 37, c. Cresc. in 71, 82 

(a letter of Constantine addressed c ad Eumalium vicarium ’). 

EVMENIVS 1 mag. mem. (of Constantius I Caes.) 293/298 

Author of Pan. Lat. v (Eumeniipro instaurandis scholis oratio). His grand¬ 

father was born in Athens, but taught first in Rome and later in A/utun 

until the age of eighty Pan. Lat. v 17. 3-4. Eumenius was a teacher of 

rhetoric Pan. Lat. v 1. 1, 2. 2-5. 

magister memoriae trecenarivs a. 293/8: served under Constantius 

Caesar (in Gaul) Pan. Lat. v 14. 1-3; trecenailla sestertia, quae sacrae 

memoriae magister acceperam Pan. Lat. vii. 2. 

He was then appointed professor and organiser of the schools at 

Autun, with his salary doubled to 600,000 sesterces, and he delivered a 
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speech of thanks Pan. Lat. v in 298 Spring, announcing that he proposed 

giving his full salary towards the construction of new schools Pan. Lat. v 
11. 3. 

He had a son Pan. Lat. v 6. 2. 

Eumenius 2 ? philosopher M IV 

Fellow-student in philosophy with Pharianus and the Emperor 

Julian Jul. Ep. 8 (written between 355 and 360, 4J years after they had 
last met). 

EVMENIVS 3 senator c. 370 

Eumenius et Avienus, ambo ex coetu amplissimo Amm. xxvm 1. 48; 

accused of adultery during Maximinus’s terror at Rome, he went into 

hiding when Simplicius came to Rome, was charged in his absence, 

and subsequently betrayed and arrested Amm. xxvm 1. 48-9. 

Alpinius Magnus signo Eumenius 

E VMOLPIVS governor of Syria 384/5 

Possibly native of Antioch where he lived Lib. Or. xl 6-7 (his 

neighbour was Alexander 13). 

He received Lib. Ep. 313 (a. 357), Ep. 75 (a. 359), and Ep. 1195 

(a. 364) and is mentioned in Ep. 657 (a. 361). 

At an unknown date, but probably before 384, he offended Libanius 

by encouraging the study of Latin at Antioch and by breaking a promise 

to Libanius over the latter’s panegyric on his brother Domitius (see 

below); this proved the occasion for Lib. Or. xl irpbs EundAinov. 

governor of Syria a. 384/5: he held the * iAccCTOcov apyri ’ at Antioch 

when Icarius 2 was comes Orientis (i.e. 384/5), and he earned praise for 

his famine relief work Lib. Or. xxvn 6; a member of his staff was trans¬ 

ferred to that of Icarius Or. xxvii 18 irou 6’ aurov 6 voiaos etottev; ev 

toTs Crrr6 t6v Euu6Attiov. 

He and Libanius were old friends Or. 1 189, xl i and were related to 

one another, Eumolpius being the younger Ep. 75. He had a brother 

called Domitius who held some high office in the East Or. xl 6-7, 

13, i7? r9> 2I- Their father was dead at the date of the speech Or. 

XL 25. 

Eunapius 1 rhetor 367/368 

Phrygian rhetor, served in Asia under Musonius 2 Eun. fr. 45 = Suid. 

s.v. Mouoxbvios; presumably the same as Eunapius 6 pf]TCop who went on 

an embassy to Julian in 361 at his accession on behalf of the Lydians, 
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so impressing him that he was entrusted with a very difficult legaJ- case> 

which he won Eun. fr. 15. Not to be confused with the historian 

Eunapius 2, who would have been only 15 or 16 in 361. 

Eunapius 2 rhetor and historian M I^V'—E V 

Native of Sardis Phot. Bibl. 77, Suid. s.v. Rufinus; Lydian Eun. V. 

Soph. x 1. 9, 8. 3; his family was not wealthy Eun. V. Soph. x 1. 6- Born 

a. 345/6 Eun. V. Soph, x 1. 2, 8. 3 (aged 16 in 361/2). Studied at Sardis 

under Chrysanthius acquiring a sound knowledge of classical literature 

before going to Athens, and resumed his studies under him after his 

return Eun. V. Soph. v 1. 11, vi 1. 6, vin 1. 5, x 1. 6, xxm 1. i5 3. 12. 15. 

Went to Athens in 361/2 when aged 16 to study under Proha-eresius 

Eun. V. Soph, x 1. 1-2, 8. 3; was ill on arrival but Aeschines cured him 

Eun. V. Soph, x 1. 3-14; in Athens heard Diophantus V. Soph, xn 12 and 

Sopolis V. Soph. xin 1 and met Tuscianus V. Soph, ix 2. 15; in. 365/6 

when aged 20 he was initiated into the Eleusinian mysteries Eun. 

V. Soph. vi 1. 6, 3. 1-2; after five years at Athens he planned to visit 

Egypt but was summoned home to Lydia by his parents (a. 366/7) Eun. 

V. Soph, x 8. 3. 

He taught rhetoric at Sardis Eun. V. Soph. x 8. 3, xxm 3. 13, Pre~ 

sumably for the rest of Iris life; he was at Sardis in 380 V. Soph, vn 6. 9 

(see Festus 3), under Iustus 2 V. Soph, xxm 4. 4, and in the last days 

of Chrysanthius V. Soph, xxm 6. 3. 8. 

He was very interested in medicine and possessed some skill as a 

doctor Eun. V. Soph, xxm 6. 3; his intended visit to Egypt was perhaps to 

further his studies in medicine V. Soph, x 8. 3; acquainted with Oribasius 

who wrote a guide to medicine for him Orib. Libri ad Eun. (CMG vi 3). 

He wrote the Vitae Sophistarum at Chrysanthius’s suggestion V. Soph. 

xxm 1. 1; it was composed after 396 V. Soph, vii 3. 4-5 (AJLaric’s 

invasion of Greece). He had already written his History V. Soph, vi 3. 8, 

vii 1. 5,3. 8,4. 10, etc., but later continued it down 10404 Phot. Bibl- 77; 

it began in 270 where Dexippus's history ended Phot. Bibl. 7 7- See 

further W. R. Chalmers, CQ.1953, 165-70 and i960, 152 ff. 

He was still alive in 414 Eun. fr. 87. 

His cousin was Melite, the wife of Chrysanthius Eun. V. Soph, vii 4.. 5. 

Eunomia 1 ? rhetor 336 

Daughter of Nazarius, a Christian (‘ Christiana virgoJ) Prosp - Tiro 

s.a. 336 (= Ckron. Min. 1 452), and her father's equal in eloquence: (‘in 

eloquentia patri coaequatur') Jer. Chron. s.a. 336. Possibly the subject 

of Anth. Lat. 1. 22. 767 and 768 (Riese), ‘Laus domnae Eunomiae 

sacrae virginis'; 768. 2 calls her ‘fecunda libris'. 
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(?AEMILI)A PATERNA {EV)NOMIAz c.f. M/L IV 

Aemilia.c Paternae Ewnomiae c.m.f. uxori optimae, wife of L. Turcius 

Secundus 6 vi 1773. Possibly mother of Turcius Secundus 4. Her nomen 

suggests that she was related to Aemilius Florus Paternus 6, perhaps his 

aunt, and she may have been sister to Florus 1. See stemma 29. 

G. Appius Eunomius Sapidianus 

Eunomus 1 doctor ?M IV 

Doctor lampooned by Ausonius Epigr. 71. 

Eunomus 2 advocate (in Palestine) 357—360 

Rhetor and advocate, at Elusa in Palestine, cousin of Eudaemon 3 

Lib. Ep. 315 (a. 357), Ep. 164 (a. 360). 

FL. EVNOMVS 3 v.p. ?IV 

Husband of Aurelias vi 31981 =ILCV 292 coem. S. Agnetis. 

Eunus ‘magister’ (West) M IV 

‘MagisterJ of unsavoury habits lampooned by Ausonius Epigr. 75, 77, 

78, 79- 

Euodius 1 agens in rebus (West) 387 

Native of Thagaste, he was a young man (iuvenis) and agens in 

rebus in 387 when he joined Augustine and his friends in Italy, was 

converted and baptised, shortly before the death of Monnica Aug. 

Conf. ix 8. 17. 

Flavius Euodius 2 PPO Galliarum 385-386, cos. 386 

Full name Rossi 1 361, xiv 231; Eubodius Rossi 1 359, 360; Euodius 

(Euvodius) elsewhere. 

ppo (galliarvm) a. 385-6 (under Maximus): tried Priscillianus and 

found him guilty Sulp. Sev. Ckron. 11 50. 7 causam praefecto Evodio 

permisit (sc. Maximus) viro acri et severo (a. 385), Prosp.Tiro s.a. 385 

auditus Treveris ab Euvodio praefecto praetorio Maximi gladio 

addictus est (sc. Priscillianus); at Maximus’s court a. 386 Sulp. Sev. 

V. Mart. 20. 4 praefectus idemque consul Euodius, vir quo nihil 

unquam iustius fuit. 

consvl posterior a. 386 with Honorius n.p.: Fasti > Rossi 1 359-64, 

AE 1906, 86, xiv 231. 
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EVP A TERIVS governor (praeses) of Palaestina Salu.ta.ris 
357/358 

Native of Greece Lib. Ep. 335. 
After the division of Palestine (a. 357), he governed the part con¬ 

taining Elusa, i.e. Palaestina Salutaris Lib. Ep. 334, 335 (a* 357/^)* 

Addressed to him Ep. 335. 

EVPHASIVS v.c., dead before 384 

G(larissimae) m(emoriae) vir; his relatives Priscianus and Polemo- 
nianus were in dispute over his property with his named heirs Syrnm. 

Rel. 16. 

Euphemius 1 poet and rhetor M IV 

Native of Cappadocia Greg. Naz. Epit. 28, 32, 33; son of Amphi- 

lochius 2 Epit. 33; and of Livia Epit. 25; brother of Amphilochins 4 

Epit. 28. 

Pupil of Libanius a. 361 Lib. Ep. 6345 670, 671 (a. 361). 

Rhetor and poet Greg. Naz. Epit. 29. 

Died aged twenty when about to marry Greg. Naz. Epit. 29, 30, 33, 

34; Gregory wrote nine Epitaphs on him Epit. 28-36 (= Anth. Gr. vm 

121-30). 

EVPHEMIVS 2 ?comes largitionum per Orientem or rationalis 

rei privatae? 360—363 

In 356 received Lib. Ep. 529 (possibly in Cilicia, since Ep. 5528 is 

addressed to Demetrius of Tarsus). 

held office a. 360-3: in 360 he had under his command a crrpomdbT~ns 

in Beroea (Syria) Lib. Ep. 185 and he enrolled a decurion for tihe 

arniyia under instructions from his superior Lib. Ep. 210; early in 361 

he was in Cilicia, from where he visited the imperial court at Antioch 

Lib. Ep. 258 (toDemetrius); called apycov in 361 Lib. Ep. 302, 618, 6120, 

he was due to hear a case involving property belonging to Thalassixis, 

who was being falsely accused and was likely to lose his property through 

excessive exactions Ep. 620; in 364 he had recently retired and 

Libanius, calling him apycov, praises his strictness as a judge and tJhe 

energy he showed at Antioch (tt]v tv tccTs 61x005 ca<pi(3Eiocv) Lib. Ep. 

1257. He could have been neither consularis Syriae nor comes Orientis 

during those years, nor PPO; as he had a court, it must have been a 
fiscal court. 

He had a wife and owned property, to which he retired Lib. Ep. 

1257- 
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Euphrasius r philosopher E/M IV 

Native of Greece, pupil of Iamblichus i, philosopher Eun. V. Soph. v 

5* 

Eufrasius 2 Mag. Off. (under Procopius) 365 

(Under Procopius) et iubetur civitatem curare solita potestate 

Fronimius, esseque magister officiorum Eufrasius, ambo Galli institutis 

bonarum artium spectatissimi Amm. xxvi 7. 4; later they were tried 

by Valentinian and Eufrasius was acquitted Amm. xxvi ro. 8. 

* {Euphrates!* Pquaest. cand. and praet. cand. M/L III 

Husband of Eustathia, father of S. Mocius, Sis kccv6i8&tos IttI rqs 

peyaAoTtpETtoOs ttoAecos ‘Pco^ris teAectos e 5 coke Tracri ydpiTas TroAAas Passio 

S. Modi 7 (= Anal. Boll, xxxi (1912), 169 ff). 

EVPHRAXIVS rationalis trium provinciarum 325 July 19 

Eufraxius CTh; Euphrasius CJ. 

CTh xii 6. 2a = CJ x 72. i“; CTh xii 7. i“ = C7x 73. ia (all same 

date). 

Euphronius 1 philosopher M IV 

Diodorus, bishop of Tarsus under Julian and Valens, was the author 

of a work Trpos Eucppoviov cpiAocrocpov Kara tteuctiv Kal caTdKpiaiv Suid. s.v. 

AioScopos novajcov. 

EVPHRONIVS 2 praeses Mesopotamiae 359 

‘Rector provinciae (sc. Mesopotamiae)5 Amm. xvm 7. 3. 

Possibly identical with Euphronius, native of Cilicia and father of 

Libanius's pupil Pandorus Lib. Ep. 743 (a. 362), Ep. 1394 (a. 363). 

Flavius Eupraxius PVR 374 

Full name Inscr.; elsewhere Eupraxius. 

Native of Mauretania Caesariensis Amm. xxvii 6. 14. 

magister memoriae a. 367: Eupraxius (Caesariensis Maurus) 

magister ea temp estate memoriae, primus omnium exclamavit ‘familia 

Gratiani hoc meretur5 statimque promotus quaestor (the occasion was 

the proclamation of Gratian as Augustus) Amm. xxvii 6. 14. 

qvaestor (sacri palatii) of Valentinian a. 367-70: Amm. xxvii 6. 

14 (see above); also mentioned Amm. xxvn 7. 6 (a. 367/8), xxvm 1. 25 

(a. 370); he is highly praised by Ammianus in all these passages for his 

firmness in quelling Valentinian’s violent rages. 
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pvr a. 374: 374 Feb. 14 CTlna 29. 5*4-30. 36® 4- 36. 21“; a. 367/75, 
viii77 = D776 (construction of a new forum, ‘ curante Flavio Eupraxio 

v.c. praef. urbi)\ iampridem clarissimo atque emendatissimo viro 

Eupraxio urbanis tribunalibus praesidente (apparently still alive in 

384) Symm. Rel. 32. 1. He probably received some of the letters Symm. 

Ep. iv 58-60, 62-5 addressed ‘ad Euphrasium5. 

EVPRTCIVS rationalis (East) 341 Feb. 12 

CTh v 13. 2a dat. Antiochiae. 

EVPSTCHIVS provincial governor (Ea.st) 388 

f\ aq apyru asked to resolve a dispute about a marriage Lib. Ep- 888 

(a. 388). 

EVRESIVS v.c., before 376 

v.c., uncle of Synesius 1, whose petition for entry to the senate he 

supported Symm. Or. vii 7. For the date, see Synesius. 

VAL. LA TIN VS EVROMIVS praeses (?Dalmatiae) M IV 

Full name Aus. Par. xvi title; called Euromius in v. 2. 

Son-in-law of Ausonius v. 2. 

His career vv. 9-10 hoc (=his qualities) praefecturae sedes5<a) hoc 

Illyris ora praeside te experta est,(b) fiscus et ipse cliens.(c) 

(a) Probably assessor to a PPO. 

(b) Presumably praeses Dalmatiae. 

(c) Probably advocatus fisci. 

He came of noble family vv. 1, 5-6. 

He died young, leaving an infant son v. 4. 

EVSAFIVS v.c. 368/371 

Involved with Tarracius Bassus 21, Camenius and Marcianus, 

comnes clarissimi5, in charges of poisoning in 368/71, but acquitted 

Amm. xxvm 1. 27. 

Eusebia wife of Constantius He. 353—c. 360 

Native of Thessalonica and probably daughter of FI. Eusebius cos. 

347 Jul. Or. hi 106A-107D. Her brothers were Fl.Eusebius cos. 359 and 

FI. Hypatius cos. 359 Amm. xxi 6. 4, xxix 2. 9. 

She married Constantius II before Magnentius’s final defeat: Jul. 

Or. m 109A-B, iiod; probably in 354 (when Constantius was in 

Germany) she visited Rome Jul. Or. 111 129 a; also in 354 she persuaded 

Constantius to allow Julian to go to Athens to study Jul. Or. hi 1 1 7 a— 
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118 c, Amm. xv 2. 8, Lib. Or. xviii 27, Soc. m 1. 24, Soz. v 2. 19 and in 

the following year supported Julian’s appointment as Caesar Amm. xv 

8. 3, Jul. Or. hi 121 b, 123a—bj Ep. adAth. 273A, 274B, 275B-C, Zos. iii 

1. 2-3, 2. 3; in 357 she apparently accompanied Constantius to Rome 

Amm. xvi 10. 18. 

She was an Arian Soz. m 1. 4 and quarrelled with the Catholic 

bishop Leontius Suid. s.v. Agovtios, but did send money to the exiled 

Liberius Theod. HE 11 16. 28. 

She died before 361 Amm. xxi 6. 4. 

She was well-educated and famed for her prudence Zos. in 1. 2, Jul. 

Or. hi 109C-D and was greatly beloved by Constantius Aur. Viet. Epit. 
42. 20 whom she was able to influence towards greater humanity Jul. 

Or. in 114B-115A; she also obtained honours for her brothers and for 

other relatives and friends Jul. Or. m ii6a-c, Amm. xxi 6. 4. Constan¬ 

tius renamed the Pontic diocese 4 Pietas3 in her honour Amm. xvn 7. 6. 

She is mentioned in Philost. iv 7-8, Amm. xviii 3. 2. 

Eusebius 1 historian ?L III 

Cited by Evagrius in a list of secular historians for a work covering 

the period from ‘Octavian, Trajan and Marcus3 up to Carus Evagr. 

HE v 24. To be distinguished from Eusebius of Caesarea, whom 

Evagrius mentions earlier in the chapter in a list of ecclesiastical his¬ 

torians as covering the period up to Constantine. Wrote probably not 

long after Carus: otherwise might have been expected to include 

Carinus and Numerian. 

Eusebius 2 ?L III 

Great-grandfather of Veria Liceria Aus. Par. xvm. 

*!Eusebius!* 3 cos. 311 

consvl posterior a. 311 with Rufinus, from September in Rome: 

Chron. 354 ‘ex mense Septembro factum est Rufino et Eusebio (sic)3 

This is probably a confusion with the consuls of 347 (Vulcacius 

Rufinus 25 and FI. Eusebius 39); other sources indicate that the consuls 

of 311 were C. Ceionius Rufius Volusianus 4 and Aradius Rufinus 10. 

EVSEBIVS 4 v.p., praeses Lyciae et Pamfyliae 311s (MSS 
313) June 1 

CTh xiii 10. 2a. 

Eusebius 5 sophist E IV 

An Arabian sophist, rival (avTtao^crrGvcras) of Vlpianus (i.e. pre¬ 

sumably at Antioch): Suid. s.v. E. 3738. 
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Eusebius (Mattyocopa) 6 CRP (West) 342 

grp (of Constans) a. 342: 342 April 6 CTk x 10. 6a dat. Sa.va.riae. 

He is said to have promoted the intrigue against Silvanus i** 355 
Amm xv 5. 4 Eusebio ex comite rei privatae, cui cognomentum erat 

inditum Mattyocopa, and to have confessed to this under torture Arran, 

xv 5. 13. 

EVSEBIVS 7 decurio (of the silentiaries) (East) 346 

6 SeKouplcov, sent by Constantius II to Egypt in 346 Athan. Apol- c. Ar. 

56. 

EVSEBIVS 8 comes (East), before 354 

EOcreptou kopitos AE 1905, 215 =Rev. BibL ig°5> P* 605 Aere 

(Arabia). His daughter Maximina married Sabinus 4 son of Zeno, and 

their children were called Zeno, Asclepius and Augusta. 

Eusebius 9 tribunus fabricae (East) 354 

He promised to supply arms for a revolt against Gallus, and. v/as 

betrayed by the QSP Montius Magnus at Antioch, but a namesake v/as 

arrested in error; Ammianus points out the mistake Amm. xrv 7• 1 
9. 4* 

Eusebius qui et Pittacas 10 orator 354 

Native of Emesa, nicknamed Pittacas, 'orator’, arrested at Antioch 

in 354 in mistake for Eusebius 9 Amm. xiv 7. 18; subsequently tortured 

to make him confess but he died before he would incriminate anyone 

Amm. xiv g. 4-6. 

Eusebius n PSG 337—3®1 

As praepositus in 337 he concealed Constantine’s will Phot. Bibl. 256 

(p. 473<z Bekker); in office c. a. 337 Soc. n 2. 5-6, Soz. in 1. 4. 

He favoured the Arians Soc. 11 2. 5-6, Soz. in 1. 4, iv 16. *212, Zon. xm 

11, Phot. Bibl. 258 (p. 479 b Bekker); in 354 he was sent by Constantius 

to interview Pope Liberius Athan. Hist. Ar. 35 and he was also present 

at the meeting between Constantius and Liberius Theod. HEu 16. 9. 

15; later on he sent money to Liberius in exile Theod. HE n 16. 28 ; in 

355 he helped the Arian bishops to plot against Athanasius Pall. Hist. 

Laus. 63. 

He was with Constantius in Gaul in 353-4 and at Milan in 354 Amm. 

xiv 10. 5, 11. 2, where he intrigued against Gallus Amm. xrv 1 1. 12, 

Zon. xni 9, Philost. iv 1, Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 272D, Lib. Or. xvm 152. He 
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was one of the j udges of Gallus at Pola Amm. xrv 11. 21 as well as of 

his troops Amm. xv 3. 2. 

In 359 he secured the recall of Vrsicinus 2 and the appointment of 

Sabinianus 3 as Mag. Equ. Amm. xvm 4. 3, xx 2. 3. 

He was present in 361 at Constantius’s deathbed Amm. xxi 

T5* 4- 
He was executed by the Commission of Chalcedon in 361 Amm. xxii 

3. 12, Zon. xiii 12, Philost. iv i, Art. Pass. 21, Soc. 111 1. 46. 49, Soz. 

V5. 8. 
He is spoken of as highly influential with Constantius Athan. Ep. ad 

Jov.3 Lib. Or. xvm 152, lxii g, Soz. in 1. 4, Soc. 11 2. 5-6, Zon. xiii 9, 

cf. Amm. xvm 4. 3 apud quern (si vere dici debeat) multa Constantius 

potuit. 

He enriched himself from the property of condemned alleged 

traitors Amm. xvi 8.13 (his name is lost from the text, but the reference 

is most probably to him). His enmity towards Vrsicinus followed the 

latter’s refusal to make him a present of his house at Antioch Amm. 

xvm 4. 3. 

He is alluded to in Lib. Or. xrv 3, Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 274A-B, Ep. 14. 

Eusebius 12 sophist M IV 

Native of Alexandria, pupil of Prohaeresius, skilled in political 

oratory but without ability for philosophy, sent by Prohaeresius to 

Rome when they requested a pupil of his, abandoned philosophic 

rhetoric for political oratory after being worsted by his former pupil 

Musonius 2 Eun. V. Soph, x 7. 10-13. His father was Claudius Casilo 

and his brother the sophist Alexander 8 Suid. s.v. Alexander Aegaeus. 

Eusebius 13 rhetor M IV 

Rhetor from Myndus in Caria; pupil of Aedesius in Pergamum, and 

recommended by Aedesius to the future Emperor Julian, who revered 

him for his rhetorical brilliance; emphatically rejected the magic and 

theurgy practised by Maximus of Ephesus Eun. V. Soph, vn 1. 10. 14, 

2. 1 fh 

Eusebius 14 rhetor c. 360 

Phoenician, rhetor, recently dead in 360, survived by his brother 

Lib. Ep. 192 (a. 360). 

EVSEBIVS 15 ?magister scrinii 360 

Pupil of Libanius at Antioch a. 353/4 Lib. Ep. 437 (a. 355), Ep. 73 

(a. 359), £/>. 218 (a. 360). 
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At court in 355 Lib. Ep. 437, 443 (a. 355), and 359 Ep. 73 (a. 359). 

Pmagister scrinii a. 360: wrote in 360 an imperial order for¬ 

bidding the slaughter of wild beasts at the Antiochene Olympia Lib. 

Ep. 218; Libanius protested to him Ep. 218 and to Florentius 3 Mag. 
Off. Ep. 219. He was probably therefore magister of one of the sacra 
scrinia. 

Described as an able rhetor Lib. Ep. 622 and an influential person 

Ep. 669. 

Received Lib. Ep. 437, 443 (a. 355),Ep. 73 (a. 359)>Ep- 218 (a. 360), 

Ep. 669 (a. 361); mentioned Lib. Ep. 622 (a. 361). 

Eusebius 16 rhetor 361 

Rhetor Lib. Ep. 622 (a. 361); relative of Albanius and probably 

native of Ancyra Lib. Ep. 462 (for Albanius cf. Ep. 63); had two sons, 

one also called Eusebius Lib. Ep. 1267. 

Received Lib. Ep. 462 (a. 355/6); mentioned Ep. 622 (a. 361), 

Ep. 1267 (a. 364). 

Eusebius 17 sophist ?M IV 

Teacher of rhetoric, uncle of Eusebius 24 Lib. Ep. 907 (a. 388). He 

was brother of Olympius 9 and son of Asterius. 

Eusebius 18 philosopher (at Antioch) M IV 

Philosopher from Emesa who taught at Antioch, where John 

Chrysostom was one of his ockoAouGoi Suid. I. 463. 

PEVSEBIVS 19 vicarius Ponticae 370/379 

6 Tfjs TTovTiKfis noipas UTtapyoS, 6 5tKaarf)s, refused to allow a widow 

to enjoy sanctuary in a church and had St Basil beaten for protesting 

Greg. Naz. Or. 43. 55-7 (Basil was already bishop). Gregory does not 

give his name, which occurs in a late source Nicetas of Serra, Comm. in 
Greg. Naz. Or. xx (= 0r. 43) porro Eusebius erat hie praefectus qui, ut 

imperatricis avunculus, hoc imperium acceperat (published in Greg. 

Naz. opera omnia Latina facta (Paris 1569), p. 203 n. 77). The statement 

that he was uncle of the empress (i.e. Domnica) is not supported else¬ 

where, and the authority for the name Eusebius is unknown. 

Eusebius 20 Greek rhetor (at Rome) 384 

Facundus et eruditus vir Eusebius rhetor inter Graecos praestans 

omnibus idem nostra aetate professis, doctrinae Latiaris haud inscius 

Macr. Sat. 1 2. 7. He is one of the characters in the Saturnalia (dramatic 

date a. 384) when he was an old man Sat. vii 10. 1. 
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Eusebius 21 archiater (West) 389/390 

Archiater (presumably at Rome); sent by Symmachus in 389/90 to 

mediate in a quarrel between Flavianus 15 and Hephaestio 2 Symm. 

Ep. 11 18. 2, v 36, v 37. 

EVSEBIVS 22 governor of the Thebaid 385/388 

toO Trpor|yriCTa[i£vou Eua-ephou P. Lips. 1 63. 6 Coptos or Antinoopolis 

(Thebaid), dated 388. He was probably the immediate predecessor of 

FI. Eutolmius Arsenius 5 (praeses Thebaidos 388). 

Possibly identical with Eusebius 23. 

EVSEBIVS 23 augustal prefect 387 

Bauer, Wien. Stud. xxix, 350. This fragmentary list of augustal 

prefects puts [Euo,]e|3iou in 385 before Paulinus 8 in 386 and Erythrius 

in 387. Paulinus, in office 386 July-Nov., was preceded by Florentius, 

but Erythrius is not attested until 388 April. Eusebius must have held 

office after Paulinus, in 387, unless the reading [Euo’jEpiou was a mistake 

for [OXcopJevTtou. 

Eusebius 24 sophist (at Antioch) 388 

Native of Antioch Lib. Or. 1 258, Ep. 870; pupil of Libanius Lib. Or. 1 

258, Ep. 907; sophist at Antioch in 388 Lib. Or. 1258, xxxii 3, liv 52-3, 

Ep. 870, 904-8 (all a. 388) where he was assistant teacher to Libanius 

Lib. Ep. 904, 906, 909 (a. 388); member of Antiochene embassy to the 

emperor in 388 Lib. Or. 1 258, xxxn 3, Ep. 878-80, 902-5, 907 (a. 388) 

following which his right as a sophist to immunity from curial obliga¬ 

tions was challenged at Antioch, although previously allowed by the 

curia there and confirmed by the emperor Lib. Or. liv 52-3, Ep. 870, 

904-9; the case finally went in his favour Lib. Ep. 918-21, 960 (a. 390). 

Wrote panegyrics on Theodosius and Arcadius Lib. Or. 1 258. 

Son of Olympius 9 Lib. Ep. 870; nephew of Eusebius 17 Lib. Ep. 907; 

his mother was still alive in 388 Ep. 904. 

Possibly mentioned in 357 Lib. Ep. 321. 

Eusebius 25 rhetor 388 

Former pupil of Libanius Lib. Ep. 884, 886; rhetor Lib. Ep. 884. 

Wished to become a senator at Constantinople Lib. Ep. 884, 887 

(a. 388); Libanius also wrote Ep. 885, 886 (a. 388) on his behalf. 

Eusebius 26 ?Mag. Off. (East) 388 

A person of influence at the court of Arcadius in 388 Lib. Ep. 846, 

850, 870 (a. 388), able to assist an embassy from Antioch Lib. Ep. 846 
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(otj Kuptos cos ouSevos ol TTp^apsis 6cTuxrio'0Ucnv) > possibly magister 
officioTum. 

He had presumably once visited Antioch, since he knew Libanius 
and other leading citizens of Antioch Lib. Ep. 850. 

In 388 he was charged with treason but acquitted Lib. Ep. 844. He 
was a senator of Constantinople and still a person of influence in 390 
Lib. Ep. 926, 953, 958 (a. 390). 

He received in 388 Lib. Ep. 844, 846^ 850, 854, 858, 870, 873* 886, 
893, 902, 904; in 390 Lib. Ep. 918, 926, 953, 958, 977. 

Perhaps identical with Eusebius 23. 

Eusebius 27 39I-~393 

Son of Odaenathus, descendant of the Palmyrene king (Septimius) 

Odaenathus Lib. Ep. 1006 (a. 391); received Lib. Ep. 1078 (a. 393) 
requesting a copy of the oration on Odaenathus by Cassius Longinus. 

Eusebius 28 poet 393 

Poet, owner of landed property Lib. Ep. 1089-90 (a. 393). 

Eusebius 29 palatinus (rei privatae) (West) 384— 397 

Palatinus, treasury representative in a dispute over the ownership 
of slaves with some senators Symm. Rel. 48 (a. 384); vetus privati 
miles aerarii, long absent from duty through illness Symm. Ep. iv 43 

(397/8). 

EVSEBIVS 30 v.c. L IV 

v.c., recommended to Eusignius Symm. Ep. tv 66 (before 388) and 
to Messala Symm. Ep. vn 86 (399/400?). 

EVSEBIVS 31 v.c., notarius (West) before 396/397 

v.c., qui meruisse inter notarios fertur, had formerly confiscated the 
property of Theodosius 3 and now claimed that some property belong¬ 
ing to the heirs of Ampelius should also be confiscated as being part of 
the same estate Symm. Ep. v 54 (396/7); ex notariis c.v. Symm. Ep. v 
66 (396/7; on the same subject). 

Eusebius 32 PPO Italiae 395-396 

csl (West) a. 395: 395 June 21 CTh xv 1. 32“ dat. Med. In CTTh xv 
12 (395 June 17) either the title PPO is to be changed to CSL or the 

date may be altered to 396. 
ppo italiae a. 395-6: 395 Dec. 19 CTh 1 15. pp. (MSS dat.) 

Romae; 396 March 29 CTh xm n. 8*; 396 July 9 CTh xiv 3. ig<*; 
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396 Dec. 23 CTk xiii 5. 26a. In 396 Jan. he arrested someone named 

Cresconius at Milan Paulin. V. Amb. 34. 

Received Symm. Ep. ix 55, and possibly Amb. Ep. 54-5. Probably 

identical with the cvir inlustris iudex praetorianus5 mentioned in 

Symm. Ep. vi 12 (? early 396). 

Eusebius 33 served in the scholae palatinae (West) 396 

Dudum eum (sc. Eusebium) ad scholam Gallicam palatii translatum 

esse Symm. Ep. ix 55 (c. a. 396), a letter on his behalf to the PPO 

Eusebius. The sckola Gallica is not otherwise recorded; perhaps one of 

the scholae palatinae was popularly so called. 

Eusebius 34 ? grammaticus 

Metrical writer mentioned in Rhet. LaU Min. p. 581. 18 (cf. p. 598. 20) 

Halm. 

EVSEBIVS 35 ?governor of Scythia ?IV 

Cleared of obstacles the harbour at Dineia, Beshevliev, Spatgr. u. 

spatlat. Inschr. Bulg. n. 74. Possibly a provincial governor. 

Eusebius 36 sophist ?IV 

Sophist, whose neAeTat were read by Photius together with those of 

Maximus 27 (of Alexandria), Palladius and Aphthonius, Phot. Bibl. 133. 

FL. EVSEBIVS 37 v.c. ?IV 

Deo patrio (sc. Apollini) FI. Eusebius v.c. civis AE 1953, 86 Bulla 

Regia (Africa). A pagan, senator, citizen of Bulla Regia; his name 

suggests a fourth-century date. 

FI. Eusebius 38 ? princeps officii consularis Campaniae IV 

Memoriam FI. Eusebius in re sua sibi et suis incolumis fecit, quique 

urbanis cohortibus inculpatae in Campaniae usque v.c. consularis 

exornans principatum stipendiis ratione decursis implevit militiam 

(sic) xi 3203 = D 2132 Nepet (Etruria); he apparently served in the 

officium of the urban prefecture before moving to be princeps of the 

officium of the consularis of Campania, and then retiring to live on a 

property in Etruria. Cf. CTh 1 6. 8, Not. Dig. Occ. xliii 6. 

Flavius Eusebius 39 MVM (East) c. 347, cos. 347 

Inscr., X477 Paestum; Pap. 1) P. Antin. 31; Pap. 2) P. Cairo Preis. 39; 

Pap. 3) P. Oxy. 1190; Pap. 4) P. Gizeh inv. 10476 cited in P. Amh. 11, 169. 

Full name Inscr., Pap. 1-4; elsewhere Eusebius. 
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magister eqvttvm et peditvm (?of Constantius), ? before 347: 

CTh xi 1. i (360s (MSS 315) Jan. 18), immunity confirmed for the 

estates ‘clarissimae memoriae Eusebii exconsule et exmagistro equitum 

et peditum’ It would seem probable that he was magister equitum et 

peditum (consecutively or simultaneously?) before his consulship, and 

had already retired in 347, since he is only styled ‘comes’ in the papyri 

(see below). 
consvl posterior a. 347 with Vulcacius Rufinus PPO Italiae: Fastis 

Rossi 1 94-5, Inscr. (dated Aug. 1), Pap. 1, Pap- 2 (Oct. 252), Pap- 3 

(June 22), Pap. 4; in Pap- 1 and 3 he is called OAccuiou Eua-e|3iou toO 

Aat!TrpoT6rrou KoiitTO?. 

If, as seems probable, he was the father of Eusebia, wife of Constan- 

tius II, and of FI. Eusebius 40 and Hypatius (coss. 359), he was a 

Macedonian Jul. Or. 111 io6b ff. from Thessalonica 1070, iiob, the 

first consul of the family 107D-109A; Eusebia married Constantius 

probably in 352/3 109AB and her father was then already dead 

110 CD. 

Possibly mentioned on silver items found near Aquileia v 812210 

Eusebi, senescas cum dignitate. Eusebi, perfruaris dignitatem tuam. 

Eusebio rum dignitas; they depict, one a seated consular figure with 

three standing figures, and another four standing figures of which one 

wears the trabea. Evidently they refer to the consuls of 347 or 359? 

possibly the former from the reference to old age. The other three 

figures might be his three children FI. Eusebius, FI. Hypatius and 

Eusebia. 

Fl. Eusebius 40 cos. 359 

Full name P. Mert. 1 36, P. Oxy. 1103, BGU 316, Athan. de synod. 8. 

Brother of FL Hypatius and of Eusebia, the wife of Constantius II 

Amm. xxi 6. 4, xxix 2. 9, Lib. Ep. 417, 458. The family originated 

from Thessalonica Jul. Or. in 106A-107D. 

Rhetor Lib. Ep. 457 (see below), cf. Ep. 459 EUTropia 8e Aels 

OCOTTjpLCCV TCOV TToAeCOV KE)(pT|Tai. 

Probably secured office through the influence of Eusebia Jul. Or. m 
1 i6a. 

GOVERNOR OF HELLESPONTUS C. a. 355: TOU KpCTrloTOU JiEV pqTOpCOV, 

TTpCCOT<f(TOU 8e dvBpchTTOOV, QCKptpEOTdTOU 8e CCpyOVTCOV. TCCC/TCC eT5ov JJGV 

oi tov TAAqorrovTov oIkovvtes ev EvcjEfMcp. yvcboEafle Bh uiaels Lib. Ep. 457 

(a. 355/6); t6v [xkv ouv TAAtictttovtov olov evpcbv olov e6ei£ev, f|Kof/eTre, toc 

69 v|iETepa Tocxeoos tis aAAos aaETai Ep. 458 (a. 355/6). 

He then went to Antioch, from where in 355/6 he delivered Lib. Ep. 

457-9 to Bithynia on his appointment. 
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governor OF bithynia a. 355/6: ov Se ottcos Toes 66o0s, al* op0ol TCCS 

ttoAgis, opcov G7ratV£CJT]S, Kal TrotTjCTTjs ocTracrocv BiGuvlav iva xopov aSovTas 

a TTETTOvdacriv Lib. 459; Lib. Ep. 457-8 (see above). 

gonsvl prior a. 359 with his brother FI. Hypatius: Fasti, Amm. xviii 

1. 13 xxix 2. 9? Jer. DiaL adv. Lucif. 17, Rossi 1 140-13 in 9503, vi 7525 

x 7338, AE 1923, 77, BGU$ 16, 9093 P. Af«t. 1 363 P. 0*y. 11033 Athan. 

de synod. 8, Hist. Aceph. s.a. 3593 Hilar. Piet. Exc. A. v 3 {-CSEL lxv, 

85). He later returned to Antioch, where a charge of treason was laid 

against him during the trials under Valens in 371; he was fined and 

exiled, but was soon afterwards recalled and restored to his wealth and 

honours Amm. xxix 2. 9-13. 

GNAEVS A QVILIVS ROMANVS EVSEBIVS 41 v.c., 

consularis Flam, et Pic. after c. 350 

v.c. consularis Flaminiae et Piceni, patron of Rimini AE 1950, 84 

Rimini (Flaminia); the province became consular c. 350. 

GAIVS VALERI VS EVSEBIVS 42 v.c., comes Orientis 

364/375 

Gaius Valerius Eusebius v.c., com(es) ord(inis) prim(i) ac per 

Orient(em) D 8947 Alexandria (under Valentinian); TAios OvocAEpios 

Euo-e(3ios pnreepiots Kara ttoAiv octto GqPatSos egos ’Avmdxeiav ■ tous veo- 

Aektous to\!/s omocTTEAAoiJEVovs ek rqs Aiyi/rmaKqs Sioiktioecos. . .eIs tqv 

’Avtioxeiocv 16icp KtvSuvcp TrapaTr£pyaTE Chr. 1 469 (from the allusion to 

the Egyptian diocese this would appear to be after 367, when Tatianus 

became the first praefectus augustalis, but Eusebius still exercises authority 

in Egypt, which would suggest an earlier date). 

Q. Aurelius Symmachus signo Eusebius 

EVSERIVS vicarius Asiae, shortly before 371 

‘Virum praestabilem scientia litterarum, abundeque honoratum: 

Asiam quippe paulo ante rexerat pro praefectis5 Amm. xxix 1. 9; 

involved in the treason trials at Antioch in 371 and executed Amm. 

xxix 1. 9. 10. 34. 35. 38. 

Flavius Eusignius PPO Italiae et Illyrici 386-387 

Inscr. 1) AE 1957, 72 near Carthage; Inscr. 2) ILAlg. 1 260=AE 1903, 

240 Calama (Proconsularis). 

Flavius Eusignius Inscr. 1; Flavius Eucsinus (sic) Inscr. 2; Eusignius 

elsewhere. 

progonsvl africae a. 383; 383 Feb. 26 CTh XII I. 95*; 383 June 16 

CTh 13. 1*; v.c. amplissimus proconsul provinciae Africae Inscr. 1 
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(undated); proc(onsulatu) FL Eucsini c.v. Inscr. 2 (undated); Symm. 

Ep. iv 74 (mentions his fears of an African famine). 

ppo italiae et illyrici a. 386-7: 386 Jan. 23 CTh xvi 1.4* = XVI 4- 

ia; 386 Feb. 15^x1112. ua; 386 July 14 CTA vm 7. i8«; 386 July 29 

CTh 1 32. 5a (refers to Macedonia, Dacia Mediterranea, Moesia and 

Dardania); 386 Nov. 18 CTh xi 37. ia; 386 Dec. 3 CTh vm 8. 4*; 386 

Dec. 25 CTAxh 1. 114“; 387 Jan. 25 CTh 129. 6a; 387 Feb. 26 CTh xv 

3* 3a; 387 March 6 CTh vi 24. 4*5387 April 14CTAX122. 3a; 387 May 

19 CTh xi 30. 48“. 
Addressed by Symmachus in Ep. iv 66-74, of which 74 was written 

during his proconsulate of Africa and 66-70, 72-3 probably during 

his praetorian prefecture. He owned an estate in Sicily Symm. Ep. iv 71. 

* lEustathial* ■*-* ^ 

Granddaughter of Clarus, daughter of Lampadius 1, wife of 

Euphrates, mother of St Mocius Passio S. Modi 7 ( = Anal. Boll, xxxi 

(1912), 169 ff.). 

Eustathius 1 philosopher E/M IV 

Native of Cappadocia Eun. V. Soph, v 1. 5, vi 4. 6. 

Philosopher and pupil of Iamblichus 1 Eun. V. Soph, v 1. 5, Lib. Ep. 

123, Amm. xvn 5. 15, Jul. Ep. 34-6. 

Relative of Aedesius 2, whose property in Cappadocia he managed 

during his absence Eun. V. Soph, vi 4. 6. 

In Antioch a. 355/6 Lib. Ep. 463, Eun. V. Soph. vi 5. 2. 

Received Bas. Ep. 1 (a. 357) while in the East. 

Sent in 358 as envoy to Persia Amm. xvn 5. 15 itemque Eustathius, 

Musoniano suggerente, philosophus, ut opifex suadendi; his eloquence 

impressed Sapor Eun. V. Soph, vi 5. 2-10, but the mission was a failure 

Amm. xvn 14. 1. 

Under Julian, he visited court at the emperor’s invitation Jul. Ep. 

34-6 (received Jul. Ep. 34-5 inviting him and wrote Ep. 36 en route). 

He married Sosipatra, and they had three sons, one of whom was 

Antoninus 7 Eun. V. Soph, vi 6. 5-8. 6, 9. 15. 

Fie was a pagan Lib. Ep. 123, Jul. Ep. 34, 35, Eun. V. Soph, vi 5. 3. 

Either he or Eustathius 5 was probably author of a commentary on 

Aristotle’s Categories Elias, In Categ. pp. 129. 10, 156. 32 ed. Busse. 

Eustathius 2 CRP (West) 345, ? agens vices PPO 349 

crp (of Constans) a. 345: 345 May 15 CTh x 10. ja dat. Treviris; 

in c. 345 Athanasius secured the support of Euarddiov, 65 Kopps f^v ttcov 

Aeyopevcov irpLoucrroov Kcd Tcp (3acnAeImQavcbTcrros (this is before Athana- 
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sius’s return to Alexandria in 346 and is associated with Constans’s 

letter to Constantius about Athanasius in 345) Philost. in 12. 

Pagens vices ppo a. 349: 349 March 8 CTh n 1. 1 -fxi 7. 6 pp. 

Romae, MSS ad Eustathium PPO; at this date Vlpius Limenius was 

PPO in Italy and Fabius Titianus PPO in Gaul; the law concerns the 

res privata, but Orion was GRP in 346 and 348. It is possible, if the date 

be emended from mi id. Mart, to mil id. Mai. (8 May) that Eustathius 

was agens vices PPO (in Italy) in the interregnum between Limenius and 

Hermogenes—-April 8 to May 19. 

Eustathius 3 official (East) 361 

Native of Nicomedia, lived in Phoenice in 361 with his wife, held a 

position under the PPO Helpidius 4 which gave him powers of arrest; 

during an absence on official business his wife was raped by Lucianus 3 

Lib. Ep. 636 (a. 361). He will have been a praefectianus. 

Eustathius 4 archiatrus (East) 373-374 

apxiorrpos, Christian, received Bas. Ep. 151 (a. 373), 189 (a. 374/5). 

Probably archiatrus sacri palatii. He was the son of Oribasius and 

dedicatee of one of his father’s medical writings Phot. Bibl. 218, Suid. 

O. 543, cf. CMG vi 3, pp. 1-313 Oribasii synopsis ad Eustathium 

filium. 

Eustathius 5 philosopher (at Rome) 384 

A character in the Saturnalia (dramatic date a. 384), Greek, philo¬ 

sopher, fluent in both Latin and Greek Macr. Sat. 1 5. 13-16, etc. 

Possibly identical with Eustathius 1, who however is not known ever to 

have visited the West. 

EVSTA THIVS 6 governor (consularis) of Syria 388 

Libanius composed a panegyric on him praising his skill as a rhetor 

Or. xliv, but subsequently turned against him and wrote an attack on 

him Or. liv. 

Native of Caria Lib. Or. xliv 2. 5. 

Fie went to Athens and, despising the civil service and the bar, took 

up the study of rhetoric seriously Or. xliv 2-3; he then delivered many 

speeches in the cities of Phoenice and Palestine, and won the friendship 

of an Antiochene general §4. He then held three offices in which he rose 

from poverty to wealth Lib. Or. 1271 KepSaai 6e tois ev Tpiaiv Apxcrts gk 

Ttevias eis ttAoutov eAOcov. 

? comes largitionvm per orientem: Lib. Or. Lrv 2 toc jjev toO 

ttccvtos o0 Ae/go xP°vou« Ta 5s ev too TtEpl Trjs paaiAeiou TrpoaoSov 
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Se^auivco 9po\rr[Sas; during this office he became very friendly with 

Libanius §§2-3. 

? governor of PHOENICE: Libanius Or. Uv 4 next mentions him in 

Phoenice; cf. Or. 1 274 (see below). 

governor (consvlaris) of syria a. 388'. he held this office for ten 

months Lib. Or. liv 75, during which news was received of Theodosius’s 

victory over Maximus Or. liv 20; to be identified with the unnamed 

successor of Lucianus 6 Lib. Or. lvi 16 and with 6 apycov vOv T]pcov Lib. 

Or. lxiii 21. 

Libanius stated that he was slighted by Eustathius and intrigued 

against in every way Or. liv passim. After his retirement he was con¬ 

victed of corruption, and withdrew to his estate at Tyre where he was 

besieged by the Tyrians until he bought them off Or. 1 274, cf. liv 18 

for his Tyrian estate. He is also alluded to in Or. lxiii 21 (on Olympius’s 

bequest to Libanius, cf. also Or. 1 275) and in Lib. Ep. 840, 844, 897 

(on the accusation of treason brought against Libanius by Romulus; 

cf. also Or. ltv 38-41, 1 273). 

* I Claudius Eusthenius !* ab epistulis 284/ 305 

Quorum (sc. Diocletiani et collegarum) vitam singulis libris Claudius 

Eusthenius qui Diocletiano ab epistulis fuit scripsit SHA, V. Car. 13. 5- 

IVLIA EVSTOCHIVM (c.f.) died 419 

Full name Jer. Ep. 108. 4; Eustochia Jer. Ep. 22. 26, 39. 6, 52. 17, 

107. 5, 108. 27, 143. 2, 151. 2, 153, 154. 2; elsewhere Eustochium. 

She was of noble birth Jer. Ep. 22. 11. 27. Daughter of Paula 1 and 

Iulius Toxotius Jer. Ep. 32. 1, 39. 6. 8, 45. 7, 46, 54. 2, 108. 2; younger 

sister of Blesilla Jer. Ep. 22. 15; niece of Hymetius and Praetextata Ep. 

107. 5; relative of Furia Ep. 54. 2; aunt of Paula 2 Ep. 107.4. 13. She 

adopted an ascetic life while still a child, in imitation of her mother Ep. 

22. 15 and later (a. 385/6) accompanied her to Palestine, where they 

settled at Bethlehem Jer. Ep. 99. 2,107,108. 4. 6. 14, Pall. Hist. Laus. 41. 

She remained in Palestine until her death in 419 Jer. Ep. 143. 2, 

I51- 2, 153, 154* 

She received Jer. Ep. 22, 31, 108 (the latter a consolatio on her mother’s 

death a. 404), and is mentioned Jer. Ep. 30. 14, 32. 1, 39, 45-6, 49* 18, 

52. 17, 54- 2, 66. 2. 3. 13, 99. 2, 107, 123. 17, 127. 5, 134. 2, 137, 142-3. 

I5I. 153-4- 
Jerome dedicated to her many of his bible commentaries Jer. Comm. 

in Isaiamy in Ezechielem, in Naum, in Michaeam} in Sophoniam, in Aggaeum, 

in Ecclesiasten, Comm. in Ep. ad Galatas, inEp. ad Ephesios} in Ep. ad Titum, 

in Ep. ad Philemonem. 
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Eustochius i doctor L III 

Alexandrian doctor, who became a disciple of Plotinus at Rome. 

Prepared an edition of Plotinus5 works which is lost, though P. Henry- 

claims to find traces of it in Eusebius (Recherches sur la 'Prep. £v.’ 

d’Eusibe et red. perdue des auvres de Plotin publiie par Eustochius, 1935). The 

only disciple present at Plotinus's death, c. 270 (Porph. V. Plot. 2 and 7). 

Eustochius 2 sophist M IV 

Sophist from Cappadocia, under Constans; wrote life of Constans 

and antiquities of Cappadocia and other countries: Suid. s.v. and 

Stephanus Byz. s.v. nccvTiKdrraiov. 

Eustochius 3 advocate 360-365 

Native of Palestine Lib. Ep. 789, 934; advocate Ep. 240 (a. 360), 

Ep. 789 (a. 362), Ep. 1525 (a. 365), retired by 390 Ep. 915; owned 

property in Phoenice Ep. 198; living in Palestine in 390 Ep. 934. 

Received Lib. Ep. 915, 933 (a. 390); mentioned Ep. 198, 200, 240, 

241 (a. 360), Ep. 789 (a. 362), Ep. 1167, 1299 (a. 364), Ep. 1524, 1525, 

1537 365), Ep- 934 (*■ 39°) ■ 
Possibly identical with the decurion Eustochius flogged in 384 by 

Icarius 2 comes Orientis Lib. Or. xxvm 24 and with Eustochius mentioned 

in Bas. Ep. 72. 

EVSTOCHIVS 4 v.c., consularis aquarum 365 

vi 3866 = 31963=0 5791 built a castellum aquae Claudiae under 

Volusianus PVR a. 365. 

Eustochius 5 sophist (at Caesarea in Cappadocia) M/L IV 

Sophist, received Greg. Naz. Ep. 189-91 (before a. 384); fellow- 

student with Gregory at Athens Greg. Naz. Ep. 189-90 where he 

probably met Julian who invited him to attend the consular celebra¬ 

tions of 363 Jul. Ep. 41; since his school was a rival to that of Stagirius 

Greg. Naz. Ep. 190-2 he must have taught at Caesarea in Cappadocia. 

He was no longer young when Ep. 190 was written concerning a dispute 

with Stagirius (which must be after Ep. 188, written when Gregory was 

still bishop, a. 372-83). 

EVSTO CHI VS 6 v.c. IV/V 

Salvis Eustochis cc.w. vni 16292 near Sicca Veneria (Africa Pro- 

consularis). Senators, presumably father and son or two brothers, 

perhaps owners of property near Sicca. 
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FI. Antonius Eustochius 7 sacerdos Phryx maximus 319 April 19 

Sac(erdotem) Phryg(em) max(imum), administered the taurobolium 

and criobolium at Rome vi 508 = D 4146. He was probably priest of 

Cybele at Rome. 

EVSTOLIVS v.c. 380 

v.c., father of Theodora 4, Christian, died 380 vi 31972 = Rossi 1 

285. 

*!EVSTRATIVSi* ?prefect of Egypt c. 303 

fiyeiioveOovTos t% ’AAe^ccvSpEcov -ttoAecos EucrTpcrnou Passio Theodorae et 

Didymae 1 {ASS April, in, lxiii-lxv) (dated in the persecution under 

Diocletian and Maximian). The Latin version of this Ruin.2 p. 428 

begins abruptly and is probably corrupt, so the name Proculus which 

appears there for Eustratius should be rejected. 

Euthali(u)s 1 advocate (at Apamea) L IV/V 

EuOaXis axoAaariKos, at Apamea IGLS iv 1130 Apamea. 

EVTHALIVS 2 praefectus augustalis c. 403/404 

Native of Laodicea (? in Phrygia), became.governor of Lydia (Au6(as 

dpycov, i.e. consularis Lydiae) when Rufinus 18 was PPO (a. 392/5), was 

fined by him for extortion but succeeded in embezzling his own fine, 

met Synesius at Constantinople c. 400, became praefectus augustalis in 

succession to Pentadius (Vol. 11) (c. a. 403/4) Syn. Ep. 127. Possibly 

addressee of Lib. Ep. 1077 (a* 393)* 

Eutherius 1 PSC (of Julian) 356—360 

Native of Armenia, he was bom free but was captured by neighbour¬ 

ing enemies, castrated and sold to Roman merchants; he was taken to 

the court of Constantine, where he lived, winning a reputation for 

intelligence and justice; later he served under Constans, to whom he 

gave good advice which was ignored Amm. xvi 7. 5. 

psg of Julian a. 356-60: praepositus cubiculi Amm. xvi 7. 2. 6 (a. 356/ 

7), xx 8. 19 (a. 360); envoy of Julian to Constantius at Milan in 356/7, 

when he defended him against the accusations of Marcellus Amm. xvi 

7. 2-3 and again to Constantius at Caesarea in Cappadocia in 360, 

when he and Pentadius were to negotiate a settlement between Julian 

and Constantius Amm. xx 8. 19, 9. 1-4, Zos. in 9. 3-4. 

He then retired, but was recalled to court by Julian in late 361 

Amm. xvi 7. 6 denique digressus ad otium adscitusque postea in 
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palatium, Jul. Ep. 29 (the tone of this letter suggests that he was at this 

time a private citizen). 

He finally retired and lived in Rome, where he was well known and 

highly respected Amm. xvi 7. 7. He was a pagan Jul. Ep. 29. 

EVTHERIVS 2 governor of Augustamnica 361 

He gained office through his skill as a speaker Lib. Ep. 245 to dcpyeiv 

eyeis onto tou Suvaofiai AeyEiv. Perhaps an advocate. 

governor (praeses) of Armenia a. 360: apycov, in Armenia Lib. Ep. 

106, 107, 245 (Area was in Armenia), 250, 260, 269, 270, 284; his 

successor was Maximus 19 Lib. Ep. 284. He also received Lib. Ep. 130, 

259 at this time and is mentioned in Ep. 262. 

governor (?praeses) of augustamniga a. 361: apy^v Lib. Ep. 292 

(asked to help a citizen of Memphis). 

His son was Philopatris, a pupil of Libanius Lib. Ep. 259, 260. He 

was a native of Constantinople Lib. Ep. 107. 

Eutherius 3 magnificentissimus 392 

E]u0r|piou tou [ii]eyaAo[Trp6Tr6aTcfrrou K6|ar|T0s?, ordered construction 

of a wall at Chersonesus Latyshev, Inscr. Ant. Orae Sept. Pond Euxin i} i2 

n. 450 Chersonesus (Crimea). The emperors were Theodosius and 

Arcadius. His title implies that he was a vir illustris; perhaps he was a 

magister militum. 

FI. Eutherius 4 magistrate (at Rome) 367/394 or 402/408 

Received an edict from three Augusti (367/94 or 402/8), addressed 

‘ FI. Eutherio suo salutem ’, on the protection of cemeteries from viola¬ 

tion vi 31982 =IXGT 14. Pie may have been PVR or praefectus vigilum 

or possibly curator operum publicorum (since the edict mentions the 

construction of protective walls—* ut.. .saepta consurgerent ’). There is 

not much room in the Fasti for another PVR between the above dates. 

Euthymeles tribunus c. 362 

Jul. Ep. 178 Trpbs Tpi|3ouvov Eu6u[jieAt|V (an apophthegm—f)5ovfi 

paaiAei iroAepios). He could be either a military tribune or a tribune 

and notary. 

EVTHYMIVS vicarius Asiae 396 

advocatvs (ctuvBikos), in poverty in 390, when he visited Palestine 

Lib. Ep. 974-5 (a. 390). 
vicarivs asiae a. 396: 396 Feb. 26 CTh vm 4. iga; 396 Dec. 21 

CTh xi 23. 4a. 
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EVTICIVS 

* lEuticius!* praeses (at Marseilles) ? c* 3°3 

Styled both ‘praeses5 and ‘praefectus5, predecessor of Asterius i, 

persecuted Christians at Marseilles under Maximian Herculius Passio 

SS. Victoris et al. ( = Ruin.2 p. 337). 

*! Eutolmius l* 1 comes E IV 

KO[iT\sPassioS. Agathortici {Anal.Boll. 1199-115, v 397“4I5> ^ffAug. iv, 

522). He persecuted Christians in Asia Minor under Maximian Galerius. 

Eutolmius 2 doctor 355 

Doctor, old acquaintance of Libanius, introduced to Asclepius 2 

Lib. Ep. 425 (a. 355). 

EVT0LM1VS 3 ?provincial governor (East) 365 

Rhetor, was apycov in 365 Lib. Ep. 1523 (a. 365). Probably a pro¬ 

vincial governor. 

Flavius Eutolmius Arsenius 

Flavius Eutolmius Tatianus 

Eutropia 1 wife of Maximianus Herculius L III 

Syrian, wife of Maximianus Herculius to whom she bore two children 

Maxentius 5 and Fausta; she already had a daughter Theodora. 1 by a 

previous marriage Aur. Viet. Epit. 40. 12; her former husband, was 

possibly Afranius Hannibalianus 3 (see Theodora 1). She was still alive 

in 325, as she informed Constantine of the ceremonies at Mambre in 

Palestine Soz. 114. 6 (f) TpsyapeTTis KcovcrravTivou |af|Trip), Eus. V* Const. 

hi 52 (KT|6eaTpia). Mentioned Anon. Val. 4. 12. See stemmata 1 and 2. 

Eutropia 2 sister of Constantine I E/IvI IV 

Daughter of Constantius I and Theodora 1, sister of Constantine I, 

mother of Iul. Nepotianus 5 Eutrop. x 11, Aur. Viet. Epit. 42. 3^ Zos. 11 

43. 2. Her husband was possibly Virius Nepotianus 7 (cos. 336) - 

Probably killed at Rome in 350/1 by Magnentius Athan. Apol. Const. 

6 (tt)v potKapiav aou Oeiocv tqv aApOcos EuTpoTnov, where in the context 

‘aou3 ought to mean Magnentius, but might mean Constantins II). 

* !Eutropiusl* 1 father of Constantius I L III 

‘nobilissimus gentis Dardanae vir’, husband of Claudia 1, father of 

Constantius I SHA> V. Claud. 13. 2. This family is probably fictitious, 

invented to provide a link between the families of Claudius Gothicus 

and Constantius. PIR2 E 129. 
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EVTROPIVS 2 

Eutropius 2 historian; PPO (Illyrici) 380-381, cos. 387 

Probably native of Bordeaux Marcell. de medic, praef.; an Italian 

sophist Suid. s.v. Eutropius; he accompanied Julian on his Persian 

expedition Eutrop. x 16, cf. Nicephorus Gregoras, Or. in Constant. 

Magn. (in Lambecius, comm, de bibl. Vindob. vm 136 if.) 5ia T6f)AiKicbrr]v 

6pou Kal aipEaidbrr]v ’IouAiocvoO yEyevfjaftai. 

magister epistvlarvm: is called E'TncrroAoypdcpos Kcovcttocvtivou (sic) 

Scr. Orig. Cpl. n 144 (cf. Niceph. Greg. knEyQ&s eyovTos irpos Kcovorav- 

tivov) ; presumably magister epistularum of Gonstantius II (before 361). 

magister memoriae (East) a. 369; he was magister memoriae ofValens 

on the eve of his Persian war, Eutrop. Brev. dedication. 

proconsvl asiae a. 371/2: Asiam proconsulari tunc optinens 

potestate Amm. xxix i. 36 (a. 371/2); received a constitution on the 

restoration to the cities of Asia of part of their civic lands Bruns, Fontes7, 

97, cHab(e), Eutropi car(issim)e nobis5; restored buildings at Magnesia 

on the Maeander Hell, iv, 63. He was accused of treason by his 

successor Festus 3 but acquitted Amm. xxix 1. 36, Lib. Or. 1 159. He 

later went to Gratian’s court and visited Rome c. 3 79 Symm. Ep. in 50; in 

this period he received Symm. Ep. m 46-51 and Greg, Naz. Ep. 70-1. 

ppo (illyrici) a. 380-1: 380 Jan. 6 CJ1 54. 4*; 380 June 15 CTh vi 

10. ia; 380 June 17 CTh 111 5. na, 111 6. ia, iv 19. ia, 1x27. 2a, 1x42. 8a, 

1x42. 9a, CJix 29. 3“, CJv 1. 3“; 38oJuly 27 CThxii 12. 7a; 380 Aug, 17 

C7~Axv 1. 21“; 380Nov. 16 CThx 10. 15*; 380Dec. 18CJv 9. ia = CJvi 

56. 4“; 380 Dec. 30 CTh ix 2. 3a, ix 3. 6a; 381 Jan. 10 CTh xvi 5. 6a; 

381 Feb. 3 CTh vi 35. na; 381 May 2 CTh xvi 7. ia; 381 May 8 CTh 

xvi 5. 7a; 381 May 30 CTh m 8. ia; 381 Jun. 3 CThn 9. 2a; 381 June 4 

CTh xni 11. ia; 381 July 21 CTh xii 1. 85“, 86a; 381 Sept. 5 CTh vn 13. 

ioa; 381 Sept. 28 CJv 34. i2a; no date Sirrn, 7a. Several laws mitigate 

severe penalties, which suggests that he was merciful by nature, e.g. CTh 

ix 2. 3 (arrestfor crime, prisoners), x 10.15 (nopetitioo£bonadamnatorum)> 

xn 1. 85 (flogging decurions), ix 42. 8-9 [bona damnatorum), Sirm. 7 (first 

known Paschal remission). 

consvl posterior a. 387 with Valentinian Aug. 11: Fasti, Rossi 1367-9, 

n 3222 = 6340 = 0 5911, v 6243, x 3792 =D 4918. 

Symmachus wrote to him in 387 Symm. Ep. in 52, cf. also 53; he was 

still alive in 390, if he was the Eutropius, high in the emperor’s favour, 

to whom Libanius wrote in that year (Ep. 979). 

He was apparently a pagan Niceph. Greg, (cited above) and wrote a 

Breviarium of Roman history down to the death of Jovian. He owned 

estates in Asia Symm. Ep. m 53. He was interested in medicine Marcell. 

de medic, praef. 
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EVTROPIVS 3 consular of Syria. 389 

Libanius wrote an oration against him Or. iv; it was written after 

Theodosius defeated Maximus Or. iv §13. Libanius alleges that his 

father was a villager who abandoned agriculture to become doorkeeper 

of a governor §15; having thus enriched himself, he sent Eutropius to 

a rhetorical school and thence to a legal school, after which Eutropius 

became a barrister but received no briefs §§ 16-18; he served, as 

assistant to Cynegius 3 (PPO Or.), presumably on his mission of 388 

§20, and bought the office of governor of Syria with borrowed money 

§§21-2 (apycov T)[iiv dqri^ou, ou [jiiaflov apeTfjs tt)v apxV Aa(3cbv) ; he 

oppressed the councils of Chalcis, Apamea and four other lesser cities 

§24-5, and annoyed the bakers of Antioch by a tax on water-mills 

§29; he is criticised for his brutality in flogging offenders to death 

§§36-8. 

Eutropius 4 sophist 392 

Sophist, educated at Athens Lib. Efi. 1065 (a. 392); received Lib. 

Ep. 1112 (a. 393). 

DOMITIVS EVTROPIVS 5 v.c., praeses Giliciae 367/375 

Inscr. 1-4 Cilicia; 1-3) m 13619-21 Hieropolis Castabala; 4) CIG 

4437 Tarsus. 

Full name Inscr. 2; to be restored 1, 3, 4. 

v.c. praeses giliciae a. 367/75: Inscr. 1-3 (under Valentinian i, 

ValensandGratianrespectively); oAairTrpoTcrros f)youpi£vos4 (undated). 

FLAVIVS SEPTIMIVS EVTR0PIVS6 v.c., praeses 

(Thebaidos) 389 

Inscr.) D 8809 =&£ v 8919 Antinoopolis (Thebaid); Pap.) P. Lips. 1 

38 i, 5 = Ckr. 11, 119 Hermopolis (Thebaid). 

Full name Inscr. t Pap. 

6 XauTtpoTcrros f)yEiid)v Inscr., Pap.; 389 Dec. 26 Pap.; 388/92 Inscr. 
(under Tatianus 5 PPO). 

M. Valerius Florentius signo Eutropius 

M. Valerius Herodius signo Eutropius 

Eutyches notaries 351 

Present with Theodulus as a shorthand writer at the trial of Photiirus 

at Sirmium in 35^ Epiph. adv. Hacr. 71* 1. For a MIS variant^ see 
Theodulus. 
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EVTTCHIA c.f. ?380 

Glarissima femina Symm. Ep. 1 70 (c. a. 380). Possibly owned estates 

in Africa, since her agents were there. 

* l EVTTCHIANV$\* 1 ? governor of the Thebaid c. 306 

In the Passio Macarii (BHQ 578, cf. Anal. Boll, xl (1922), 131-4) he 

is called cgouverneur de Pchati’; the same phrase is used of Culcianus, 

who was prefect of Egypt, but (a) the events took place in the Thebaid, 

(b) Eutychianus was later replaced, (perhaps succeeded) by (Satrius) 

Adrianus, (r) Culcianus had extended authority during the persecution 

and (d) the Fasti of the prefects of Egypt are fairly full for this period 

while there is a large gap (300-7) in the list of governors of the Thebaid. 

If Eutychianus is genuine, therefore, he is probably governor of Thebais 

and perhaps predecessor of Adrianus. 

Eutychianus 2 grammaticus M IV 

Grammaticus and Trpo}ToaoTjKpr|Tns who accompanied Julian on his 

Persian expedition; was an eye-witness of and wrote about the inaugura¬ 

tion ceremonies of Constantinople in 330 (Scr. Orig. Cpl. ed. Preger 

1 144. 3). The word cTtpcoToaar|Kpr|Tr|s5 is anachronistic. 

Eutychianus 3 soldier/historian 363 

Historian (xpovoypacpos) from Cappadocia, and piKdpiog tou iSlou 

dpiGpou tcov TTpipoappEViocKoov (sic): took part in, and later wrote an 

account of, Julian’s Persian expedition; Joh. Mai. p. 330. There is not 

sufficient evidence for Seeck’s view {Hermes xli, 1906, 537 f.) either 

that he was a Christian or that he was a major source for Ammianus 

Marcellinus (cf. also F. Jacoby, FGrH 11 b 226, Komm. pp. 638-9). 

Presumably to be distinguished from Eutychianus 2 (though the TTorrpia, 

a most unreliable source, may have confused diem). One or the other 

is probably the Eutychianus mentioned by Libanius in 364 {Ep. 1302. 2). 

Eutychianus 4 doctor ? 

Cited as an authority by Marcellus 7, de med. xiv 70: presumably the 

Terentius Eutychianus mentioned in the Antidot. Bruxellense (cf. Theod. 

Prise, ed. Rose, 368). 

Flavius Eutychianus 5 PPO Orientis 397”399> 399”400> 4°4"4°5> 
cos. 398 

Full name Rossi 1 462, 465, AE 1945, 24, BGU 111 940; Eutychianus 

elsewhere. 
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He is to be identified with Typhos, the wicked elder son of Taurus 3 

and leader of the pro-German party in Synesius’s de providentia, since he 

became PPO Orientis in succession to Aurelianus 3 (Osiris) when 

Gainas seized power. See stemma 28. 

Synesius describes his youth as wild and unruly Syn. de prov. 

90C-91C. 

csl a. 388 (?): Tapifas xprm&rov Syn. de prov. 92 a; he perhaps held 

this office when Libanius wrote to him in 388, asking his favour for an 

Antiochene delegation Ep. 864. 

He was influential at court Lib. Ep. 965 (a. 390). 

ppo (Pillyrigi) 396-7: 396 Feb. 24 CTh hi 30. 6a; 396 Dec. 8 

CTh m 12. 3a; 396 Dec. 15 CTh xii 18. 2a; 396 Dec. 31 CTh vi 4. 30“; 

397 Feb. 19 CTh xm 2. 1*; 397 April 1 CTh xvi 5. 33“. His sphere was 

probably Illyricum, where he was succeeded by Anatolius (Vol. n), as 

Caesarius 6 was PPO Orientis at this time. This office appears to be 

described in Syn. de prov. 92 s ff. |ieTcrr£0Els 5e Kal els ETEpov d6os 

apxiis, pi*| tote apa Kai EvappoaEiev, 6 5e ai'axiov Eirpa^EV, Kal yp^l0"1^ 

PaarAEfas ekeivo to \iipo$ tt[$ apxfjs, TiKpebs ETrEcrrdnrr] ctevt EViauxdv 

6Aov ocmxpp&Sa Tyyayev. 

ppo orientis a. 397-9: 397 Sept. 4 CTh vi 3. 4a + ix 14. 3a; 397 

Nov. 8C7“ftix6.3a; 397 Nov. 23CTA1133. 3*; 398 Feb. $ CTh 111. 10*; 

398 March 4 CTh xvi 5. 34*; 398 March 7 CTh xm n. 9a (concerns 

Hierapolis); 398May 2$CThvii/\..25“(concernsEpiphaneia); 3g8July 3 

CTh xv 1. 38®; 398 July 6 CJxi 62. 9a; 398July 27 C77*iX40. i6a + 45- 

3a+xi 30 .57a-f xvi 2. 33a + CJ14. 7a (mention of Xht comes Orientis and 

the praefectus Augustalis); 398 Oct. 25 CTh xii 1. 159“; 398 Dec. 6 CTh 

12.11 “5398Dec. 13CThxv 1.40“; 399March 10 CThxi 24. 4* (refers to 

Augustal prefects); 399 March 14 CTh xm 7. ia (refers to Egypt); 399 

April 10 CJ xi 62. ioa; 399 May 25 CThx124. 5“; 399 July 6 CTh xvi 

5- 36“; 399 July loCThxvi 10. i6a; 399 July25 CTh 1x40. i8a. Synesius 

slurs over this office (de prov. 92 b etP aAAous dvQpcoTrous rjei, Kal to 

oliicb^Eiv ett* ekeivous hettiei) in order to enhance the dramatic election 

to the kingship of Egypt (the praetorian prefecture of the East when it 

became, after Eutropius’s fall, the supreme office of the empire). 

consvl posterior a. 398 with Honorius Aug. iv: Fasti, Rossi 1 460, 

462-3, 465-7, AE 1945, 24, CIG 9516, BGUhi 940, cf. Stud. Pal. xx 287, 

Soc. vi 2. 

PPO orientis a. 399-400 July 12: 399 Dec. 11 CTh xii 1. 163“; 399 

Dec. 28 CThxii 1. 164*; 399 Dec. 30 CThxn 1. 165“. WhenEutropius 

PSG (Vol. 11) fell (399 summer), Eutychianus was replaced by 

Aurelianus (cf. Syn. de prov. 105 b rr\s PacnAEias harEirrcoKEvai tov avSpcc), 

but was restored by Gainas after a period of illness de prov. 107 B—D. 
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He was dismissed following the departure of Gainas from Constantinople 

(400 July 12 Chron. Min. 11 66), Syn. de prov. 123A-B. His adminis¬ 

tration was harsh and stern de prov. 111 c-i 13 a. 

ppo orientis a. 404-5: 404 Feb. 3 CTh xvi 8. 15*; 404 July 14 CTh 

xv 1. 42“ (refers to Eudoxiopolis); 404 Nov. 18 CTh xvi 4. 6a; 405 

June 11 CJ v 4. 19“. During this tenure of office he, with Studius PVG 

Iohannes CSL and Eustathius QSP (Vol. n), witnessed the surrender of 

the valuables of the Great Church by John Chrysostom's clergy Pall. 

Dial. p. 19. 

His wife mentioned Syn. de prov. 105 a-b. 

Became an Arian Syn. de prov. 12ib t6c du<pi tt|v tou Qeiou 56£av 

eoKuOi^ev. 

* lEutychius!* 1 L III 

Son of Agesius, father of St Vincentius Passio S. Vincentii (Anal. Boll. 1 

260 ff., Ruin.2 pp. 400 ffi, ASS Jan. n, 394). MSS Euticius. 

Eutychius 2 censitor (East) IV/VI 

otto kevctitopcov MAMA in 358 Corycus (Cilicia). 

FLAVIVS EVTTCHIVS 3 v.c., praeses (Thebaidos) 373 

6 AaiiTipoTOtTos fiysiicov P. Lips. 1 34 verso, 4Hermopolis (Thebaid). 

Excubitor comes domesticorum (under Julian) 360 

Amm. xx 4. 21. 

Iulius Exsuperantius historian ? IV 

Author of a de Marii Lepidi Sertorii bellis civilibus (ed. Landgraf and 

Weyman, Arch. Lat. Lex. 1902, pp. 561-78). Unlikely to be the Ex¬ 

superantius related to Rutilius Namatianus (cf. I. Lana, R. Namaziano, 

1961, pp. 81-4), see Vol. 11. 

EXSVPERIVS 1 praeses (in Spain) c. 335 

Native of Bordeaux Aus. Prof, xviii 16-17. 

His career is given in Aus. Prof, xviii 7-15; Palladiae primum toga 

te venerata Tolosae mox pepulit levitate pari;(a) Narbo inde recepit. 

Illic Dalmatio genitos, fatalia regum nomina, turn pueros grandi 

mercede docendi formasti, rhetor, metam prope puberis aevi;(b) 

Caesareum qui mox indepti nomen, honorem praesidis Hispanumque 

tibi tribuere tribunal(c) Decedens placidos mores tranquillaque vitae 

tempora praedives finisti sede Cadurca.(d) 

(a) Also Aus. Prof, xviii title Exsuperius rhetor Tolosae. 
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(b) The sons of Dalmatius must be Dalmatius 7 and Hannibalianus3. 

(c) In 335, when Dalmatius 7 became Caesar. Which province he 

held is unknown; all six Spanish provinces were at this date under 

praesides. 

(d) He died wealthy at Cadurca (Cahors) in Aquitania. 

EX(S) V(P)ER(I) VS 2 praeses Sardiniae 383/388 

Exnipeno v.p. pr. pro. Sard. Studi Sardixn-xni (1952-4), parti, p. 509 

milestone between Nora and Bitia (Sardinia), under Magnus Maximus. 

EXVPERANTIVS v.c. 317/319 

v.c., uncle and guardian of Valentinus 2 Frag. Vat. 36 (a law of 

Augg. et Caess. Basso, probably PVR 317-19). 

Fabia Fuscinilla 

Fabia Victoria Iovina 

Fabia Aconia Paulina 

Fabianus 1 v.e. ?L III 

v.e., sac(erdos), dec(urio) col(oniae) Salonitanorum m 14715-16 

Salona, possibly late third century. 

*!Fabianus!* 2 PVR 286/287 

Praefectus, at Rome, Acta S. Tiburtii (ASS Aug. n, 623-4) —Acta 

S. Sebastiani xx-xxii (ASS Jan. n, 265-78); dated in or soon after 286. 

FABIVS FABIANVS 3 v.c., legatus Numidiae 366-368 

Inset. 1-4 Proconsularis Africa: 1-2 Calama 1) vm 5335 = D 5730 = 

ILAlg. 1256, 2) vm 5336 = ILAlg. 1255; 3) ILAlg. 1 2102 =AE 1907, 237 

Madaura; 4) vm 1782 Lares. 

Full name Inscr. 1-3; Fabianus 4. 

v.c. Inscr. 1-2, 4; v.c. et inlvstris 3. 

legatvs nvmidiae a. 366-8: legatus Numidiae Inscr. 3; legato suo 4; 

legations v.c. Fabii Fabiani 1; office lost 2; a. 366/7 2 (under Iulius 

Festus Hymetius proc. Afric. and two Augusti); a. 364/7 i, 3 (under 

Valentinian and Valens); undated 4. 

C. Camellius Africanus Fabianus Honoratus 
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FACVNDVS2 

FABIOLA (c.f.) died 397/400 

Received Jer. Ep. 64 (a. 397) ad Fabiolam, and Ep. 78 (a. 400) ad 

Fabiolam de mansionibus filiorum Israhel per heremum (the latter 

addressed to her posthumously, cf. Jer. Ep. 77. 7). A eulogy on her after 

her death was sent to Oceanus Jer. Ep. 77 (a. 400). 

She was descended from the gens Fabia Ep. 77.2. She divorced her 

first husband and remarried Ep. 77. 3 but after her second husband's 

death devoted herself to a religious life Ep. 77. 4-5. She sold her 

property, which was large, and spent the money on charity, especially 

on a hospital, where she attended the sick herself, and on monasteries 

Ep. 77. 6. In 394 she was in Palestine, but left hurriedly in that year 

from fear of the Huns who were ravaging the East Ep. 64. 8, 77. 7-9. 

Back in Rome she co-operated in good works with Pammachius, and 

they built a xenodochium at Portus Ep. 77. 10. 

Fabius Ceryllianus 

Fabius Claudius 

Fabius Fabianus 

Aurelius Fabius Faustinus 

Fabius Maximus 

Fabius Pasiphilus 

Fabius Pomponianus 

Fabius Titianus 

FA C T IN IA NVS governor of Pamphyha 391 

ocpxcov, in Pamphylia; father of Letoius Lib. Ep. 1012 (a. 391). 

FACVNDVS 1 proconsul, before 359 

Facundus ex proconsule et Arsenius ex vicariis praetorum insignibus 

splenduerunt CTh vi 4. 15 (dated 359 May 22), urging others to 

follow their example; he was presumably not born a senator, since he 

would probably then have been praetor earlier in his career. 

Tettius Facundus 2 v.c., cos. 336 

Full name Papyri. 

consvl posterior a. 336 with ViriusNepotianus 7 : Fasti, Rossi 1 42-5, n 

191 = D 5699, AE1903, 377,P. Oxy. 901, P.Flor. 196, PSI1106-7, SB 6294. 
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FacuncLus Porfyrius Mynatidius 

L. Turcius Faesasius Apronianus 

QVINTILIVS FAINTILLVS praefectus 320 Feb. 1 

prefeoito qvinilio faintioo (sic) m 1968c Salona (Dalmatia.). 

Anicia Faltonia Proba 

Faltonia Betitia Proba 

Faltonius Probus Alypius 

Maecius Faltonius Nicomachus 

Faltonius Probus 

FI. Fandigil(du)s protector (West) L IV/E V 

Protector de numero armigerorum v 8747 =ILCV 472 Concordia; 

the inscription is from a military cemetery dated to the late fourth, and 

early fifth century. No units of armigeri are recorded in the Notitia for 

Italy. 

Erius Fanius Geminianus 

Faramundus Frankish chief IV 

Princeps Francorum Chron. Gall. = Chron. Min. 1 621. 

CASSIA FARETRIA c.f. ? L III 

clarissima femina, Christian, wife of Aelius Saturninus ILCV 15B 

Rome (cemetery of Callistus). PIR2 C 5260 (Vol. n, xxi). 

FARIANA c.f., died before 384 

clarissimae memoriae femina, mentioned in a lawsuit concerning 

property claimed by Scirtius Symm. Rel 28. 7. 

Farnobius Gothic leader 376—377 

Crossed the Danube in 376 Amm. xxxi 4. 12; in 377 died in battle 
against Frigeridus Amm. xxxi 9. 3-4. 

F ASG ANIA c.f. c. a. 380 

clarissima femina, owned property in Africa Symm. Ep. 1 *74 

(c. a. 380). 
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FAVSTA 

VLPIVS EGNA TIVS FAVENTINVS i v.c, consular* 

Numidiae 364/367 

Inscr. 1-3 Numidia: 1) vm 4647=0 756 =ILAlg. 1 1035 Thagora; 

2-3 Guicul 2) AE 1946, 108, 3) AE 1946, 109; 4) vi 504 = 0 4153. 

Full name Inscr. 2, 4; Vlpius Faventinus 1; Faventinus 3. 

Plegatvs nvmidiae a. 363: Glodio Octaviano v.c. proconsule p. A. 

Vlpius Faventinus v. c. leg.(?) Inscr. i (under Jovian). 

v.c.3 consvlaris nvmidiae a. 364./7: v.c. cons. p. N. Inscr. 2 undated; 

Vic(toriae) AAGGNN. Fabentinus v.c. cons. Inscr. 3. Both inscriptions 

are from the basilica which was built at Guicul by Publilius Gaeionius 

Gaecina Albinus 8 [cons. Numidiae 364/7), in which Faventinus put a 

statue of Victory; the two Augusti are therefore probably Valentinian 

and Valens. He was presumably a successor of Albinus. 

He was a pagan, held several priesthoods (augur publicus populi 

Romani Quiritium, pater et hieroceryx dei Solis invicti Mithrae, 

archibucolus dei Liberi, hierofanta Hecatae, sacerdos Isidis) and 

received the taurobolium and criobolium on 376 Aug. 13 Inscr. 4. 

Af. ASIDONI VS VER VS FAVENTINVS 2 v.p., a studiis 

Aug. 270/275 

v.p.3 a studiis Aug. (=Aureliani Aug.) AE 1930, 150 Tarraco 

(Spain). PIR2 A 1217. Perhaps an African, cf. OIL, vm indices. 

F AV E N TIV S vicarius Italiae 365 July 31 

CTh xi 1. 12* 

Rem(m)ius Favinus poet L IV 

Remi Favini epistula de ponderibus ex sensu eiusdem clari auctoris 

(v.L oratoris, sc. Rufini) ad Symmachum metrico iure missa Anth. Lat. 

11 486 = PLM (ed. Baehrens) v 71. Presumably Symmachus is to be 

identified with Q,. Aurelius Symmachus. His verses were a source of 

Priscian’s Liber de ponderibus et metris (Keil, Gramm. Lat. m 396) (where 

he is called ‘Favianus3). 

Favonius Eulogius 

FI. Maxima Fausta wife of Constantine I 307-326, Augusta 

Full name Coins. 

Born and brought up in Rome Jul. Or. 15 c; the younger daughter of 

Maximianus Herculius and Eutropia 1, in 307 March she was married 

to Constantine I Pan. Lat. vi passim, Lact. Mori. Pers. 27. 1, Aur. Viet. 
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Epit. 40. 12, Eutrop. x 3, Zos. n 10. 6, 39. i, Philost. HE n 4, Jul. Or. 1 

7D, Joh. Ant. fr. 169. 

She later revealed Maximian’s conspiracy against her husband Lact. 

Mort. Pers. 30. 2-3, Eus.-Jer. Chron. s.a. 308, Eutrop. x 3, Zos. nil, 

Joh. Ant. fr. 169. The synod of Rome in 313 was held in her palace on 

the Lateran Opt. 1 23 convenerunt in domum Faustae in Laterano. 

She was stepmother of Crispus Caesar and Constantine II and 

mother of Constantius II (born 317 Aug. 7), Constans (born 323) and 

possibly of another son who must have died young Pan. Lot. x 36. 1, 

n 6o29=D 725, 11 4844 = 0 730, m 13392, cf. Jul. Or. 15c, gc-D; the 

statement in Zos. 11 39. 1 that she was not their mother is confused, as 

is also the description of Fausta as ‘noaaercae ddd.nnn. Crispi Constan- 

tini Constant^ on x 678=D 710. 

She was blamed for the death of Crispus in 326 Philost. 11 4 and was 

put to death herself soon afterwards Jer. Chron. s.a. 328, Eutrop. x 6, 

Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. n-12, Zos. n 29. 2, Sid. Ap. Ep. v 8. 2, Suid. s.v. 

KpIcrTTos on a charge of adultery with a cursor Philost. 11 4. 

She is styled Augusta on her coinage Cohen vii2 332-8. 

Faustina (last) wife of Constantius II 361 

Married Constantius in 361, after the death of Eusebia Amm. xxi 

6. 4. He died before the birth of their daughter Constantia Amm. xxi 

15. 6. In 365-6 Procopius took Faustina and her daughter with him to 

ensure the loyalty of his troops Amm. xxvi 7. 10, 9. 3. 

Nummius Faus(tin)ianus 1 cos. 262 

Nummius Fausianus xiv 5357; Faustinus, Faustianus, Faustinianus 

Fasti, V. Gall. 5. 2, Frag. Vat. 25. 

gonsvl posterior a. 262 with Gallienus Aug.: Fasti, V. Gall. 5. 2, xiv 

5357> Erag. Vat. 25. 

M.SEMPROmvS PROCVLVS FAVSTINIANVS 2 v.c. 

III/IV 

v.c., husband of Praecilia Severiana 2, father of Maconia Severiana 1 

vi 3834 = 3I733- 

FAVSTINVS 1 praeses in Gaul c. 272 

‘Praeses5 in Gaul under Tetricus, against whom he turned the army 

Aur. Viet. Caes. 35. 4. PIR2 F 131. 

FAVSTINVS 2 prefect of Egypt 359-361 

Native of Chalcedon Athan. Fest. Ind.\ a Bithynian Athan. Hist. 

Ar. 55. 
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rationales (aegypti) a. 356: tov kccQoAikov Athan. Hist. Ar. 55, 58; 

with Heraclius 3 and Cataphronius 1 he seized the churches of 

Alexandria for the Arians Hist. Ar. 55 (356 June 15 Hist. Aceph. 6) and 

later roused the pagans to attack the followers of Athanasius Hist. Ar. 58. 

prefect of Egypt a. 359-61: successor of Italicianus in 359 and pre¬ 

decessor of Gerontius 2 in 361; in 360 with the dux Artemius he tortured 

the virgin Eudaemonis to try and learn where Athanasius was hiding; 

Athan. Fest. Ind. (359-61). 

He was a heretic Athan. Hist. Ar. 55 (ajperiKov ovra) and a bad 

character Athan. Hist. Ar. 58 (ocyopaTov 5e tov Tphurov Ka! dcreAyf} Tqv 

Faustinus 3 notarius (West) 375 

Filius sororis Viventii praefecti praetorio, notarius militans, executed 

in 375 at Carnuntum for magic and treason Amm. xxx 5. 11-12. 

FAVSTINVS 4 senator 394 

Faustinum senatus amplissimus in societatem recepit Symm. Ep. ix 

118 (a. 394). 

A(CI?) LI VS FAVSTINVS 5 L III/E IV 

vt 37118. The nomen ‘Aelius3 was engraved on the stone and the 

letter ‘E5 erased in antiquity, presumably because it was a mason’s 

error; the letter or letters that replaced it were not carved, and were 

presumably painted in; cf. Bull. Comm. 35 (1907), 118. 

Tenth in a list of senators, the ninth being Acilius Glabrio, who each 

contributed 400,000 sesterces probably towards the construction of a 

building. The consulates of others named suggest a date of c. a. 300 for 

the stone, cf. Cassius Dio. 

Since the senators are not apparently in order of senatorial seniority, 

they may have been members of a sacerdotal college, named according 

to seniority of membership. 

He might have been the younger son of a Glabrio, but is perhaps 

more likely to have been grandson, or great-grandson, of M\ Acilius 

Faustinus, consul ordinarius in 210. PIR2 A 56. 

{ANI) CIVS FAVS TINVS 6 v.c. III/IV 

. ci Faustini c.v. vm 24584 a fragment of marble epistyle at Carthage. 

Pompeius Appius Faustinus 7 PVR 300-301 

Full name vi 314^; Pompeius Faustinus x 4785, Chron. 354. 

v.c. pr(aetor) vrben(vs) vi 314^ undated, dedication ‘Herculi 

invicto3. 
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v.c. corr(ector) campaniae a. 293/300 x 4785 Teanum Sidicinum 

(Campania), under Constantius I Caesar. 

pvr 300 March 1-301 Chron. 354. The inscription vi 3118* is 

certainly a forgery. 

He was probably of African descent, cf. vin 1438+ p. 12558, vni 

14741 (Pompeius Faustinus Severianus). 

Q.IVNIVS CA TVRICVS FA VSTINVS 8 v.c., orator 

?L III/E IV 

v.c., orator, died aged 43 vi 1434. PIR21 743. 

EGNATIVS FAVSTINVS 9 v.p., praeses Baeticae 337 

Full name Code; Egnatius Faustinus Inscr. 

praeses baeticae 337 Dec. 12 CTk xi 9. 2a; praeses prov. Baet. n 

2205 Corduba (Baetica), under Constantine ‘invictus Aug.5 (this must 

be Constantine I; the formula ‘ invictus Augustus5 is extremely rare after 

324, but not impossible, cf. the inscription of Aur. Fab. Faustinus 10). 

A VR(ELIVS) FAB (IVS) FA VS TIN VS 10 v.p., praeses Lyciae 

333/337 

v.p., praes(es) provinciae G. E. Bean, R. M. Harrison, ‘Choma in 

Lycia’ n. 11 (JRS lvii (1967)) near Choma (Lycia), milestone set up 

when Constans was Caesar (Constantine I is ‘invictus Aug.5). 

C. Mucius Brutianus Faustinus Antonianus 

FA VST VS 1 ? provincial governor ? IV 

Recipient of Frag. Vat. 38 from an unknown emperor; addressed as 

‘Fauste carissime* (hence probably a senator). 

Faustus 2 CSL 383/392 

CJ iv 40. ia (a law of Valentinian, Theodosius and Arcadius); there 

is no evidence whether he served in the East or the West. 

FA VST VS 3 v.sp., Pvicarius Macedoniae 394 

‘spectabilis vir *, due to hear a case involving the ownership of a slave 

in Epirus Symm. Ep. ix 121 (a. 394). 

M. (M\?) A(CILIVS FA VST?) VS 4 (c.v.) ? E IV 

vi 37u9. tanti ordinis. .ci eius...statuam pro a.ins. .a 

ad... .^orteritatis AniciMJ j4alius Glabrio Fautfus vc proavo suo M. 

Aciiio Faust?o cultu reverentia ercxit. 
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Anicius Acilius Glabrio Faustus was consul in 438; his great-grand¬ 

father will therefore have flourished in the early fourth century. The 

praenomen M’., proper to the Acilii (who normally used M’., perhaps 

also M.), suggests the restoration of the nomen Acilius rather than 

Anicius (the praenomina of the Anicii were originally Quintus, later 

Sextus). Less likely is the restoration of‘Manio Faustino3 or of a nomen 

in ‘Ma. .. ’A possibility however would be ‘ma temo \ i.e. maternal 

great-grandfather, in which case the name would have appeared in the 

lost portion of the inscription. 

Aelius Faustus 5 v.e., epistrategus (Heptanomiae) 267 

tov Kpdriarov ^Triarp(fnTjyov AiAiov cDccucrrov SouKrjvdpiov P. Oxy. 2130 

(a. 267). This combination of the title ‘ ducenarius ’ with an office whose 

grade was normally sexagenarius first appears at this date. PIR2 A 173. 

Anicius Faustus 6 cos. 11 298, PVR 299-300 

Full name Ckron. 354, Rossi 1 24, P. Oxy. 1469, 1705; to be restored 

P. Oxy. 1704; Faustus elsewhere. 

consvl suffect, since cos. 11 in 298; the date is unknown. 

consvl 11 prior a. 298 with Virius Gallus: Fasti, Rossi 1 23-5, xvi 156, 

P. Oxy. 1469, 1643, 1704, 1705, P. Isid. 2=»SB v 7623. The iteration 

number Fasti, xvi 156. 

pvr a. 299-300 March 1 Ckron. 354. 

He was perhaps a son of Sex. Cocceius Anicius Faustus Paulinus 16 

and either identical with or brother of Sex. Anicius Faustus Paulinianus; 

he may be father of Amnius Anicius Iulianus 23 and Sex. Anicius Pau¬ 

linus 15. Cf. PIR2 A 601. See stemma 7. 

Aurelius Faustus 7 protector Augusti ?L III 

Prot(ector) divini lateris Aug(usti) n(ostri) xi 4082 =D 4002 

Ocriculum (Umbria); the emperor’s name is erased, perhaps Gallienus, 

Probus or Carinus. The name ‘Aurelius’ indicates a date no later than 

Constantine I. 

FL. F VRIVS FA VS TVS 8 v.c., tribunus (West) ? L IV/E V 

v.c., tribunus, ab origine patronus (of Surrentum) x 681 Surrentum 

(Campania). Probably tribunus et notarius. 

SEMPRONIVS FAVSTVS 9 v.c., praef. annonae 375/378 

‘curante Sempronio Fausto v.c. praefecto annonae’ unpublished 

inscription in the Musee des Thermes, Porto, communicated by 

A. Chastagnol (see Fasti Arch. xn (1957), 494 n. 8108); it records the 

restoration of a temple of Isis under Valens, Gratian and Valentinian. 
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VAL. FAVSTVS io v.p., praeses Mauretaniae Caesariensis 

311/312 

v.p.p.p. Maur. Caes. vm 20989 = 0671 Caesarea, under Maxentius, 

after the death of Galerius. 

M. Cocceius Anicius Faustus Flavianus 

Sex. Anicius Faustus Paulinianus 

Sex. Cocceius Anicius Faustus Paulinus 

M. Iunius Caesonius Nicomachus Anicius Faustus Paulinus 

(FELI) CIANVS 1 v.p- ?IV 

Feliciani v.p., husband of FI. Felicitas (Flaviae Felicitatis h.f.) vx 32081. 

A VREL. FELICIANVS 2 v.p., praeses Arabiae 2 93/3°5 

v.p. praeses provinciae Arabiae AE 1939, 254 = Kraeling, Gerasa, 

p. 414 n. 105 Gerasa, under FI. Val. Constantius Caesar; probably 

also on Kraeling, Gerasa, p. 414 n. 106 .. . Maximiano. . .Felicianus 

v p praeses prov. Arable. Possibly identical with Aur. Feliciamas 3. 

A VR. FELICIANVS 3 v.p. ? L III 

Husband of Aur. Tigris vi 31956 = 7X^7 155 coem. Priscillae. 

Possibly identical with Aurel. Felicianus 2. PIR2 A 1501. 

M. Rutilius Felix Fel(icia)nus 4 eques Romanus 295 

M. Rutilio Felice Feliciano, eq(uite) R(omano), pontifice^ oxxratore 

reip(ublicae) AE 1920, 15 Cuicul (Numidia); he repaired th.e water 

supply during the governorship of Val. Concordius 4 (a. 295) - 

FI. Felicianus 5 comes Orientis 335, 00s. 337 

Full name x 476 =D 6112, Stud. Pal. xx 88; Felicianus elsewhere. 

GOMES orientis a. 335: Joh. Mai. 318-19 Ttpoqy&yETO Se c> oo!rr6s 

pacnAeus (Constantine) evtocOTfj lifiyaAq ttoAeitgov ’AvTioxecov “ixpcbTois 

koht|tcc ‘AvocroAfjs gttI Tfjs OTtcrrEfas vIAAou Kai ’AApivou, Troif|crocs ocurrcp 

TtpaiTdopiov to Iep6v tg$v Mouaoov, TrArjpouvTa tov tottov ev tiJ * AvocroAiJ 

toO ETtdpxou twv TrpaiTcopicov, ovoticrn cDqAiKiavov ypicrnocvov, xaPia^" 

Hevos Tfl ocurrj ttoAei t£>v ‘Avtioxgcov 61a 0eiou aCrrou tuttou SiKOcicbpuxra 

a^ias Seurepou kohetcctou, toO Trry' etous xPrlPi0CT^0VTO^ Kocnrdc nrr|V 

HayaArjV tg$v ‘AvTioyecov ttoAiv. ouk fjv yap Trpcbrjv hv tt) oalrrrj ixsyccAr\ 

’AvTioyGia Konqs ’AvcrroAfis EyKd0ETO$, aXkcc Kara tt6Ae[Jov Kivovjpevov 
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5r|AriydcTcop EKa0r|TO ev ’Avrioxeiqt tfjs luplas, Kal ote ettcxuQt^ 6 ttoAe^os, 

^Koutpi^ETO 6 SriAriy&TGop. He was a Chistian. 
gonsvl prior a. 337 with Fabius Titianus: Fastii x 476 = D 6112, 

Rossi 1 47, AE 1912, 256, Stud. Pal. xx 88. 

FELICISSIMVS 1 rationalis (at Rome) a. 270 

‘rationalist led a revolt of the mint workers at Rome against 
Aurelian, was defeated and killed Aur. Viet. Caes. 35. 6, Aur. Viet. 
Epit. 35. 4, V. Aurel. 38. 2-3, Eutr. ix 14. Presumably the event was 
connected with Aurelian’s closure of the mint at Rome in 270. 
PIRZ F 140. 

Gaelius Felicissimus 2 v.e. ?L III 

v.e., husband of Luria Ianuaria, Christian vi 3i73i=7LC7 157 
from a Christian cemetery near the via Nomentana. PIRZ C 130. 

FLAVIVS FELICISSIMVS 3 v.p., comes et dux Aegypti 

347-350 
Pap. 1) P. Abinn. 3; 2) P. Abinn. 11; 3) P. Oxy. 1190. 
Full name Pap. 1-2; Flavius Felicissimus Pap. 3; Felicissimus Athan. 
toO SiaoT|^o(Tcn-ov) koijit6s te Kal 5ouk6$ Pap. 1 (undated); toO 

Biacrr^OTdnrov Sovkos Pap. 3 (347 June 22); Soukos Pap. 2 (undated); 6 
yEvotievos 5o0£ Tf)s AiyCrrrrou Athan. Ap. Const. 10 (present in Alexandria 
in 350); tco tote 5ouki Athan. Hist. Ar. 51 (in 350). 

Q.AVIDIVS FELICIVS consularis Byzacenae IV/V 

ft. AViDio FELiCHO-aoNSVLARi too vino biz> vm 11932 Uzappa (Byza- 
cena), under three Augusti = 337-40, 367-95 or 402-8; only the lower 
portion of the letters is preserved. 

FELIX 1 praeses Corsicae 318 Oct. 24 

CTh 1 16. 3a (319 MSS, 318s) + 11 6. 2a (319 MSS, 318s). Possibly 
identical with Furius Felix 8. 

Felix 2 PPO (in Africa) 333-336 

? vicarivs a. 325-6: 325 Oct. 19 CTh vn 4. 1 ‘have Felixk(arissime) 
n(o)b(is)’ (i.e. already a senator); 326 March 22 (MSS July 22) 
CTh xv 1. 4 ‘have Felix carissime nobis’, on building near horrea. 

ppo (in Africa) 333-6: 333 April 18 CTh m 30. 5+; 333 Oct. CTh 1 
32. i + ; 334s (MSS 335) Aug. 4 CTh xn 1. 2ia, concerns curiales in 
Africa; 334 Aug. 27 CTh xm 4. 1 + pp. Karthagine, concerns architects 
in Africa and calls him ‘sublimitas tua’ (used almost exclusively of the 
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highest offices of state); 334 Sept. 7 CTh xin 5. 6+ pp. Karthagine; 

335 Oct. 21 Sirm. 4 (=CTh xvi 8. 5 + 9. i)a pp. Karthagine in 336 

March 9, calls him * parens carissime9 and ‘sublimitas tua9 and 

mentions his * dioecesis5; CJ iv 62. 4® pp. Karthagine on March 9 was 

presumably issued on the same date. 

Felix 3 CSL 362 

notarivs a. 360: appointed by Constantius to be Julian’s magistei 
officiorum Amm. xx 9. 5 ‘Felicem notarium9; Julian refused to accept 

him, having already nominated Anatolius 5 Amm. xx 9. 8. 

gsl a. 362: Julian later made him his CSL; 362 March 9 CTh ix 

42. 5®; 362 March 23 CTh xi 39. 5® pars actorum habitorum apud 

imperatorem Iulianum Augustum Mamertino et Nevitta conss. x kal. 

April. Constantinopoli in consistorio: adstante Iovio viro clarissimo 

quaestore, Anatolio magistro officiorum, Felice comite sacrarum 

largitionum; Tanias tcov paaiXiKcov erjaaupcov Theod. HE 111 12. 2. 

He was converted to paganism by Julian Lib. Or. xiv 36, cf. xvin 125 

and his sudden death in office in 362/3 Amm. xxm 1. 5 was regarded 

by Christians as a divine judgement Theod. HE ni 12-13, Philost. vii 

10, cf. Soz. v 8. 4, Joh. Chrys. Laud. Paul iv, de S. Bah. 17, 22, Exp. in 
Ps. CX 4, Horn. in Matth. iv 1, Greg. Naz. Or. 5. 2. 

FELIX 4 consularis Macedoniae 365-366 

365 July 19 Consult 9. 7®; 365 Dec. 1 CTh 11 1. 5 (MSS vie. Macedo¬ 

niae); 366s (MSS 371) April 12 CJ vi r. 7 (consularem). 

Felix 5 CSL (East) 370 March 9 

CTh x 17. 2® dat. Marcianopoli (MSS 365; 368s); Valens could 

have been at Marcianopolis in March 368 or 370, but was certainly 

there at the end of January 370 CTh vii 13. 2, cf. Amm. xxvii 

5* 6. 

FELIX 6 

CTh vii 22. 10®. 

Possibly addressee of Lib. Ep 
of Libanius. 

FI. Felix 7 exceptor praefecti vigilum (at Rome) 331 

exceptor prae/1 vig., husband of Vlpia Casta, son-in-law of Vlpius 

Nicasius, died aged 28, buried 331 Sept. 5 vi 37741 a = ILCV450 coem. 

SS. Marci et Marcelliani. Probably a Christian. 

comes Orientis 380 July 8 

. 1005 (a. 391), whose son was a pupil 
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Furius Felix 8 in office (West) 320 July 28 

CTh 11 11. 1 a law of Constantine, addressed ‘Furio Felici5, that 

mistakes by advocates are not to affect their clients’ cases. He could be 

identical with Felix 1 Qbraeses Corsicae a. 318). 

MAECIVS FELIX 9 v.p., rector prov. Samnii M/L IV 

civitatis Venafranae defensori ordinis possessoris populique, rectori 

provinciae Samnii, patron of Venafrum x 4863 Venafrum (Campania, 

probably now in Samnium); Samnium did not exist as a separate 

province until after 350. 

Sulpicius Felix 10 eques Romanus L III 

eq(ues) R(omanu)s, former aedile of Thala, his heirs carried out 

building works at Thala, through their tutor Sulpicius Primus, which 

Felix had promised vm 23291 Thala (Africa Proconsularis), dated 287, 

after Felix’s death. 

TACITIVS FELIX 11 v.p., rationalis summae privatae 

(at Rome) 293/305 or 326/337 

Constantio nob. Caes. Tacitius Felix v.p. rat(ionalis) s(ummae) 

p(rivatae) d.n.m.q. eius vi 11335 either Constantius I Caesar or 

Constantius II Caesar is possible. 

M. Rutilius Felix Felicianus 

Flavius Felix Gentilis 

A. Vitellius Felix Honoratus 

Felix Iuniorinus Polemius 

C. Mucius Probus Felix Rufinus 

FERICIVS praefectus gentis (PMazicum) c. 373 

Arrested with a chief of the Mazices and executed as a supporter of 

Firmus in c. 373 Amm. xxix 5. 21 (‘gentis praefectus’). 24. 

* IFESTIANVS1* ?3is/324 

Said to have been left kv ccuTTj T^j ’AvorroAfj. .. e^apyov by Maximus 

Licinianus (Licinius?) when Maximus went to Rome shortly before his 

death Joh. Mai. p. 314 (Bonn); possibly Festianus held some office in 

Syria under Licinius, but the story is too garbled to be reliable. 

333 



festivvs 

Aurelius Festivus (?) historian. L HI 

A libertus of Aurelian who wrote an account of the usurper Firmus 

SHA, V. Firm. 6. i. Probably fictitious. 

PIR2 A 1504. 

FESTVS 1 praeses Sardiniae 31 g July 29 

CTh. ix 40. 3a. 

Festus 2 PSG 312/337 

Massa Festi praepositi sacri cubiculi, quern donavit .A-iagustus 

Constantinus, territurio (sic) Praenestino Lib. Pont xxxiv 14.. 

FESTVS 3 historian; proconsul Asiae 372-378 

His career is given in Amm. xxix 2. 22: Festus quidam Tridentinus 

ultimi sanguinis et ignoti(a) in nexum germanitatis a Maximirxo (PPO 

371-6) dilectus ut sodalis et contogatus,(b) decernentibus fatis, ad 

orientem transgressus est, ibique administrata Syria(c) magisterioque 

memoriae peracto,(d) bona lenitudinis et reverentiae reliquit exempla, 

unde regere Asiam proconsular! potestate exorsus(e) velificatione 

tranquilla, ut aiunt, ferebatur ad gloriam. 

(a) Of humble origins from Tridentum in Raetia. 

(b) Fellow-barrister of Maximinus 7. 

(c) consvlaris syriae 365 or 368 (see below) Oct. 2 CTh viii 4. 1 

he accused Martyrius of magic, hoping to ensnare Libanius Lib. Or, 1 

156-9* 
(d) Also Eun. fr. 3g xqv 5e (3ccctiAikt}v yAcorrocv GTrerriaTsuTo ; the date 

is c. 369, when he composed the Breviarium (see below). 

(e) progonsvl asiae a. 372-8: influenced by Maximimas’s cam¬ 

paign against senators at Rome and his promotion to be PPO (in 371)3 

Festus executed the philosopher Coeranius Amm. xxix 2. 23—5, of. Eun. 

fr. 39; he also executed the philosopher Maximus 21 Lib. Or. 1 158-9, 

Eun. fr. 39, V. Soph, vii 6. 6-7; cf. Zos. iv 15. 2-3 for his general 

persecution of literary men in Asia. He received from Valentinian, 

Valens and Gratian a letter of instruction concerning the higji-priest¬ 

hood of Asia, which appears to be of later date than a law CT~/z xv 5. 1 

dated 372 April 25 on the same subject IGC 100. After the death of 

Valens he was dismissed; he visited Theodosius and then returned to 

Asia where he was acquitted of charges brought against him, bixt: shortly 

died of a stroke at the Temple of Nemesis, on January 3, presumably in 

380 Eun. V. Soph, vh 6. 11-13. 

He was a gourmand Eun. V. Soph, vii 6. 9, cf. Lib. Or. xxvii 29 tov 
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‘Pcojjaiov £ke1vov car’ cxuroov tgov (paaiocvcov ap£&nevov. He knew no Greek 

Lib. Or. i 156. He married a rich wife in Asia Lib. Or. 1 159, Eun. 

V. Soph, vii 6. 9. 

He is to be identified with Festus v.c., magister memoriae and author of 

the Breviarium. He is called Festus in the better MSS (the reading ‘ Rufi 

Festi ’ occurs only in inferior MSS); Festi v.c. magistri memoriae MS B 

(the best tradition). The author was magister memoriae under Valens (he 

wrote the work for the ruler of the East after Jovian) in c. 369 (the work 

ends with a reference to a victory over the Goths, presumably that of 369, 

and looks forward to a successful war against the Persians, but the author 

had not heard of the new British province of Valentia, created 368/9). 

Festus 4 agens in rebus (West) 389 

Agens in rebus, in Rome in late 389 where he received letters of 

Symmachus to take to court Symm. Ep. v 34. 

FESTVS 5 v.c., tribunus et notarius (West) L IV 

Postumiani v.c., ex pref. pret. et Festi v.c. trib. et notari de pret. 

Soteri nn. (sic) vi 32035 =xv 7163 = ILCV 100 bronze tablet. Presum¬ 

ably a relative ofPostumianus 2 (PPO 383). The sense of the last words 

on the tablet is unclear. 

AELIVS FESTVS signo APHTHONIVS 6 v.p., writer on 

metre ?L III/E IV 

Aelii Festi Aphthonii v.p. de metris omnibus Keil, Gramm. Lat. vi 173; 

used by Marius Victorinus (middle of the fourth century). PIR2 A 175. 

T. FLAVI VS FESTVS 7 proconsul Asiae 286/293 

Inscr. 1-4 Didymae (Garia) 1-3) &EG1V467, ns. i~iii,4) AE 1938,127. 

Full name Inscr. 4; Festus 1-3. 

6 AaiiTTpoToros dvQOTrocTos Inscr. 4; 6 XaiiTrpdTcrros, 6 xai 7rdoT|$ ’AaiSos 

avSCmrocTos 3; 51$ Ottcctos kAeiv^s ’Aoias 2 (i.e. in office for two years); 

CTv/v0povo$ xPucrn$ Aikt]S 1; a. 286/93 ^nscr> 4 (under Diocletian and 

Maximian); undated 1-3 (but some time has elapsed since a 'Scythian 

war5, probably the Gothic attack of 263). 

PIR2 F 267. 

GEMINI VS FESTVS 8 v.p., rationalis (at Rome) 286/305 

Full name both inscriptions. 

v.p. rationalis vi 31380 = 0 611, to ‘divo Nigriniano nepoti Cari’ 

(undated); v.p. a.r(ationibus) vi 31384 (under Maximian). 

PIR2 G 145. 
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IVL. FESTVS 9 v.c., praetor urbanus L III 

vi 314c. Possibly identical with the Iulius Festus named second on a 

list of senators who each contributed 400,000 sesterces, probably ^ 

construction of a building at Rome vi 37118 (probably c. 3°°3 see 

Cassius Dio). PIR21 307. Iulius Festus Hymetius will have been a 

descendant of his. One of their ancestors was probably Tib Iul- Festus 

PIR31 308. 

RVFIVS FESTVS 10 v.c. ?E IV 

v.c., xv(vir) s.f. vi 2153; named second on a list of seven aristocratic 

priests and philosophers, dating probably c. 320 (see FI. Atticus 2). 

Presumably descended from the Rufii Festi of Volsinii PIR1 R 1 14, 115, 

120 and an ancestor, perhaps father or grandfather, of Postumius 

Rufius Festus 12. 

RVFIVS FESTVS 11 v.c. ?IV 

tfufiorum Festi patris et Marini et Proculi filiorum ccc wv xv 7525 

lead piping, Rome. Rufius Festus and his sons Rufii Marinus 8 and 

Proculus 10 are not identifiable, but his name is most common in the 

fourth century. If however they are to be identified with the Rufii 

Festus et Marcellinus (sic) et Proculus eccc wv5 at Viterbo xi 2997 

(cf. p. 1313), their date will probably be earlier, in the second or third 

century. 

POSTVMIVS RVFIVS FESTVS signo AVIENIVS ra 

v.c., proconsul Africae IS/L/L IV 

laser. 1) unpublished, communicated by R. Duncan-Jones* Bulla 

Regia (Proconsularis); 2) IG in 635 Athens; 3) vi 537 = D 294.4. 

Postumius Rufius Festus (signo) Avienius laser. 1; Rufius Festus 

Avienius Carmina titles; Rufius Festus laser. 2; R. Festus laser. 3. 

Native of Volsinii (see below). 

Possibly identical with Rullus Festus (sic), i.e. corrector Lucaniae et 

Bruttiorum x 212 (undated). 

progonsvl achaiae laser. 2 (undated) tov XapirpoTcrrov &[v] Ov/ttoc rov 

Tfjs 'EAA&6os ‘Povqnov Ofjarov Kai ’ApeoTrcryehrjv. 

progonsvl africae laser, i Abienii. eximiae in/tegritatis vi/ro ac 

mire bo/nitatis exem/plo Postumio / Rufio Festo ampl / procos c v vice 

sa/cra iudicanti; cf. laser. 3 gemino proconsulis auctus honore. 

He was a pagan laser. 3 and a poet, his works including a translation 

of the Phaeaomeaa of Aratus (cf. Jer. Ep. ad Tit. 1 12), a Descriptio Orbis 
Terras, and an Ora Maritima (dedicated to ? Probus 5). 
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He was a native of Volsinii, married to Placida i, and had several 

children, including a son called Placidus I; his ancestors included C. 

Musonius Rufus, the Stoic who flourished under Nero and Vespasian, 

and another of the name Avienius, perhaps his father Inscr. 3. He was 

also descended from C. Rufius Festus of Volsinii and his children 

G. Rufius Festus Laelius Firmus c.v. and Rufia Procula c.f. PIR1 R 114, 

115, 120. 

RVLLVS FES TVS 13 v.c., corrector Lucaniae et 

Bruttiorum IV/V 

v.c. corr(ector) Luc(aniae) et Brit(tiorum) x 212 Grumentum 

(Lucania), undated. The name Rullus is strange and should perhaps 

be Rufius, but the reading seems well attested. 

Iulius Festus Hymetius 

M. Aurelius Fidelis ex praepositis (in Pannonia) L III/IV 

Ex praepositis hi 3523 Aquincum (Pannonia Inferior). PIR2 A 1505. 

FIDELIVS ?comes largitionum per Orientem 365/370 

Native of Tridentum in Raetia Lib. Or. 1 163 (since Festus 3 was his 

fellow citizen). 

? COMES LARGITIONVM PER ORIENTEM a. 365/70: dpXT) 5g OCUTCp TCOV 

PccchAgcos £'Tri|jLEAETcr6ai xp^&rc>v Lib. Or. i 163; he accused Libanius of 

composing a Panegyric on Procopius (not before 365), but failed to 

obtain support from Lupicinus 6 for a charge of treason Lib. Or. 1163-5. 

Since no successor of Lupicinus, still in office in 367, is known until 371, 

the charge could be any date before 371. 

FIDVSTIVS praeses, before 371 

Described as ‘ praesidialis1 Amm. xxix 1.6; accused at Antioch in 

371/2 of using magic to learn the name of Valens’s successor, he 

confessed under torture and incriminated others (Hilarius 6, Patricius 3, 

Theodorus 13 and Euserius) Amm. xxix 1. 6-9; also mentioned Lib. 

Or. 1 171. 

Filimer Gothic chief ?E IV 

Filimer rex Gothorum et Gadarici magni filius Jord. Get. 121 

(narrating a legend of the origin of the Huns). 

Plautius Filius Iulianus 
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FL. STNESIVS FILO(MA TH)IVS v.c., consularis Byzacenae 

383/408 

FL Synesio Filomado v.c. cons. prov. Fl(aviae) Val(eriae) Byz (acenae) 

ILAfr. 3i4=AE 1912, 178 Pupput (Byzacena), under Arcadius- 

Firmianus 1 grammaticus ? L III 

Scripsit ad Probum de metris comoediarum, cited by Rufinus 

8 v.c. Gramm. Lat. vi 564. Probably identical with Lactantius 

(=Firmianus 2). 

L. Gaecilius Firmianus signo Lactantius 2 rhetor L 11 I/E IV 

The form ‘Caddis’ is found in the better MSS, but cf. CIL vni 7241, 

where the name ‘L. Gaecilius Firmianus’ occurs (perhaps an ancestor 

of the author); the single MS of De Mart. Pers. gives the author’s name 

as Lucius Gaecilius. 

An African, pupil of Arnobius; he was summoned to Nicorrxedia by 

Diocletian to teach Latin rhetoric, but owing to lack of pupils he turned 

to writing. His works (given by Jerome) included: a Symposium, written 

in youth in Africa; Hodoeporicum ex Africa usque Nicomediam, in hexa¬ 

meters; Grammaticus; de Ira Dei (extant): Institutiones Divinae, with an 

Epitome (both extant); de Opificio Dei (extant); ad Asclepiadem\ de 
Mortibus Persecutorum (extant); letters to Probus, Sever us x 6 and 

Demetrianus 1. In 318 in old age he was made tutor by Constantine of 

the newly appointed Caesar Grispus, in Gaul Jer. de vir. ill. 80, Chron. 
s.a. 318. 

Verses ascribed to him include the poem De Ave Phoenice. 
Gf. PIR2 F 156. 

Iulius Firmicus Maternus iunior 

* ! Firmilianus !* 1 tribunus (East) c. a. 303 

Ta^Iapxos, in Phrygia Acta S. Menae (Anal. Boll, m (1884), 2,59-60), 

during the persecution under Diocletian. 

FIRMILIANVS 2 governor (praeses) of Palestine 308—310 

Successor of Vrbanus 2, in office in 308 Eus. Mart. Pal. 8. 1 ; called 

riysucbv or SiKaonfc, in 308 Eus. Mart. Pal. 8. 1. 5-8, in 309 9. 4—6. 8, in 

310 10. 2, 11. 8. 20. 24. 26. 28-31 (last date, March 7); he was later 

executed Eus. Mart. Pal. 11. 31. He was an energetic and cruel per¬ 
secutor of Christians Eus. MoH. Pal. 8-ii. 
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AVR. FIRMINIANVS v.p., dux limitis provinciae Scythicae 

293/305 

v.p.j dux limit (is) prov(inciae) Scyt(hiae) m 764 = 0 4103 Tomi 

(Moesia Inferior), dated under the tetrarchy; mentioned possibly 

rrr 14450 Tomi (construction of a city gate under Diocletian and 

Maximian Augusti) ‘ . .cur(ante) G. Aurel. Firminiano v.p.’ 

FIRMINVS 1 ?provincial governor 303 Nov. 22 

Recipient of CJ m 3. 4 on the appointment of indices pedanei; the law 

was issued at ‘Dechioppe5, the site of which is unknown. 

FIRMINVS 2 ? governor (consularis) of Palestine 356 

Since he could appoint the eirenophylax of Elusa, he was 

probably the governor of the province of Palestine Lib. Ep. 532 

(a. 356)- 

Firminus 3 officialis, sophist in Cappadocia 392 

Native of Cappadocia Lib. Ep. 1061, Lib.-Bas. Ep. 3. 

Pupil of Libanius Lib. Ep. 1048. 

Began an official career, but in 392 gave it up and became a sophist, 

practising in Cappadocia Lib. Ep. 1048 (a. 392) Qipinvoj pupa* 

t6v OTpQTicoTT|v ive5u tov aocpicmiv; in 392/3 he undertook an embassy for 

his city Lib. Ep. 1061 (a. 392), 1066 (a. 393). 

Possibly identical with the recipient of Joh. Chrys. Ep. 80 (a. 404). 

Aur. Firminus 4 praefectus leg. 11 Adiutricis (in Pannonia) 290 

Aurel(ius) Firminus pr(a)ef(ectus) leg(ionis) 11 Adz(utricis), ex pro- 

t(ectore) in 10406 Aquincum (Pannonia Inf.), dated 290 (‘Diocletiano 

mi et Maximiano m Augg. coss.5). 

Firmus 1 usurper in Egypt a. 272 

Native of Seleucia, a merchant, friend and ally of Zenobia after 

whose overthrow (in 272) he seized Egypt but was quickly defeated 

and killed by Aurelian SHAi V. Firmi et al. 3. 1, V. Aurel. 32. 1-3, V. 
Probi 24. 7. PIR2 F 162. 

*!FIRMVS!* 2 proconsul Africae 270/275 

dux limitis Africani idemque proconsule SHA} V. Firmi et al. 3. 

(under Aurelian; distinguished from Claudius Firmus 7 and the usurper 

Firmus 1 by Vopiscus). PIR2 F 164. 
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Firmus 3 Augustus (in Africa) c. a. 372-375 

Moor, son of Nubel Amin, xxix 5. 2. 44. 

Because of exactions by the Romans in Africa Amm. xxix 5. 2. 8, 

Zos. rv 16. 3 he sent protests to the imperial court but without success 

Amm. xxix 5. 2-3 and led a rebellion of African tribes in Mauretania 

Amm. xxvm 6. 26, xxix 5. 3, Aur. Viet. Epit. 45. 7, Oros. vii 33. 5; 

proclaimed emperor by the equites quartae sagittariorum cohortis and the 

pedites Constantiani Amm. xxix 5. 20 (one of their tribunes ‘torquem pro 

diademate capiti inposuit Firmi5); was at one time recognised as far 

away as Calama in the proconsular province vm 5338 Galama (dated 

c. a. 373, see vm 5347; the name of Firmus should be restored as that of 

the Augustus honoured); received the purple Zos. iv 16. 3. He sup¬ 

ported the Donatists Aug. c. Ep. Farm. 1 10. 16, n. 17, c. Litt. Petil. 11 

83. 184, Ep. 87. The revolt probably began in a. 372/3 and ended in 

a. 374/5 Amm. xxix 4-6. Firmus was defeated by Theodosius 3 and 

committed suicide Amm. xxvm 6. 26, xxix 5. 4-55, xxx 7. 10, Oros. vii 

33. 6, Aur. Viet. Epit. 45. 7, Symm. Ep. 1 64, x 1, Claud, de bello Gild. 1 

333. 343: 347* 
He was brother of Sammac Amm. xxrx 5. 2. 13, Gildo Amm. xxix 

5. 6, Claud, de bello Gild. 1 335-6, 347, Mazuca Amm. xxix 5. 40-1, 

Mascezel Amm. xxix 5. n, Claud, de bello Gild. 389, Oros. vii 36. 4, 

Dius Amm. xxix 5. 11 and Cyria Amm. xxix 5. 28; his wife is men¬ 

tioned but not named Amm. xxix 5. 36. 

Firmus 4 officialis of the PVR ? 384—388 

Firmum domesticum meum militiae stipendiis cum honestate per- 

functum, [later] huiusmodi quippe veteranis praerogativa debetur, ut 

illis protectorum dignitas tamquam pretium longi lab oris accedat 

Symm. Ep. in 67 (probably to be dated 388/91, when Richomeres the 

addressee was in the West). Firmus was probably an officialis of the 

PVR, serving as his domesticus under Symmachus (in 384-5) and retiring 

on completion of his service in 388/91 when he became due for the 

honorary title of ex protectore. 

FIRMVS 5 v.c. ?L IV/E V 

Name on a seat in the amphitheatre at Carthage vm 24659 Carthage. 

Castricius Firmus 6 philosopher L III 

Rich Roman, possibly a senator, owner of estates at Minturnae, 

ardent disciple of Plotinus and Gentilianus Amelius, close friend of 

Porphyry Porph. V. Plot. 2. 7. Wrote commentary on Plato’s Parmenides 
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Phot. Cod. 242, p. 351a. 33. Porphyry dedicated to him De Abstinently 

to recall him to the vegetarianism of the school of Plotinus De Abst. x. 1, 

2. r, 3. 4. 1. Originally from Nicaea, if he is identical with the 

KaoTpfcios 6 NiKaeOs quoted (perhaps by Porphyry) in Suid. s.v. "Opqpos 

as given in Cod. Vindob. 39 (cf. T. W. Allen, Homeri Opera v 256; J. Bidez, 

Vie de Porphyre, p. 98 n. 1). 

CLAVDIVS FIRMVS 7 v.c. (?), corrector (Aegypti) 274 

Pap. r) P. Oxy. 1194; 2) P. Oxy. 2568; 3) P.Berol. 1463 (=P. Oxy. ix, 

2x3); 4) P. Mert. 26; Inscr.) OGIS 7x1 Alexandria. PIR2 C 866 + 867, 

F 163. 

Full name Pap. 1-4, Inscr. 

v.c., praefectvs aegypti a. 264: 6 Aa^TTpoTOTOj qyEpicbv (or similar) 

Pap. 1-3; a. 264 July 23 Pap. 2; a. 264/5 ^aP- 3J undated Pap. 1; 

praefectus Aegypti SHA, V. Firmi el al. 3. 1. 

v.c., corrector (aegypti) a. 274:6 AanirpoTorros hTccvopOcoTfi^P^. 4, 

Inscr.; 274 Feb. 8 Pap. 4; undated Inscr. 

The papyri and the inscription style him AapurpoTonroj only, but he 

could have been nevertheless a virperfectissimus; the use of AapiTrpoTaToj 

is not always precise in this period and is sometimes applied in Egypt 

to equestrian prefects (cf. e.g. Aemilianus 6). However senators are 

sometimes found as prefects of Egypt in the third century. 

VAL. FL. . .NVS v.p., Ppraeses (Sardiniae) 286/305 

Val. FI. .nus v.p. .p. duf. .eor (sic) Eph. Ep. viii 759 Rotili 

Pioni (Sardinia), apparently under Diocletian and Maximian Augusti. 

Flabius.. . ex protectori (in Macedonia) ?IV 

Flabius. ex protectori v(otum) comple(vit) pater nato suo AE 

1965, 307 near Barbes (Macedonia). 

FLAG GIAN VS v.c., proconsul Africae 393 Oct. 7 

CTh 1 12. 4a; vir clarissimus Flaccianus, qui etiam proconsul fuit, 

homo facillimae facundiae multaeque doctrinae Aug. Civ. Dei xvm 23. 

Aelia Flavia Flaccilla Augusta 379-386 

Inscr. 1) Jahresh. Akad. Wien 45, Beibl. 85, 11-12 Ephesus; 2) D 9466 

Aphrodisias (Garia). 

Full name Inscr. 2; Aelia Flaccilla Inscr. 1; Flaccilla elsewhere (spelt 

‘Placcilla’ Zos., Philost., Zon., Suid.). 

Native of Spain Claud. Laus Serenae 63-9. 

avgvsta a. 379-86: called AvyoOcrm andf) Seorroivr] TfjsoiKounsvqs 
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Inscr. 1-2. She was the first wife of Theodosius I and mother of Airca-dius 

and Honorius Zos. rv 44. 3, Claud, de nufit. Hon. 43, Jord. Rom. 31 1 * Zon. 

xxn 18 and ofPulcheria Amb. deob. Theod. 40, Greg. Nyss. Or. Fun - Flacc., 

Or. .Fan. Pttfc/z. She was famous for her charitable works and her piety 

Amb. deob. Theod. 40, Theod. HEv 19, Suid. s.v. TTAocKiAAa, Zon. Xiu 18- 

She died in 386 Claud, de iv cons. Hon. 158, Zos. rv 44. 3, Philost. x 7, 

Zonaras xm 18, Lib. Or. xx 4, xxn 8. 

She was aunt of Nebridius 3, who was son of her sister (name unknown) 

Jer. Ep. 79. 2. See stemma 5. 

The palatium Flaccillianum at Constantinople, built c. 385, was named 

after her Chron. Pasch. s.a. 385, Not. Vrb. Const, xii 8. Her statue wa.s set 

up in the senate Them. Or. xix 228b. 

Flaccinus praefectus (Ppraetorio) (East) c- 303 

Cum incidisses (i.e. Donatus) in Flaccinum praefectum, non pnsillum 

homicidam Lact. Mort. Pers. 16. 3-4. 

FLACCVS Prationalis summae 286/293 

Exemplum sacrarum litterarum Diocletiani et Maximiani AA. ad 

Flaccum CJx 1. 5 (undated); the law mentions Caesariani and con¬ 

cerns confiscation by thefiscus, so Flaccus may have been a high financial 

official, perhaps rationalis summae or magister rei privatae. 

... us Flaminius Priscus 

Flabia Alexandria 

Flavia Daricia 

Flavia Maxima Fausta 

Aelia Flavia Flaccilla 

Flavia Iulia Flaviana 

Flavia Iulia Helena 

Flavia Maurentia 

Flavia Saluda 

FLAVIANA 1 (c.f.) died c. 388/370 

Peremptae sunt originis altae complures, adulteriorum flagitiis 

obnoxiae vel stuprorum. Inter quas notiores fuere Claritas et Flaviana 

Amm. xxvm 1. 28 (during Maximinus fs terror at Rome). The IMSS 

read ‘Fluuiana’, hence some editors call her ‘Fulviana5. 
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FI. Iulia Flaviana 2 E IV 

Daughter of Gaius Nestorianus, wife of M. Iul. Eugenius 7 MAMA 1 

i7o = D 9480 Laodicea Gombusta (Phrygia). 

Flaviana . .na 

FLAVIANVS 1 governor (praeses) of Palestine 303 April 

fjyelTO hev OAapiocvds tou tcov rTocAaicmvcov e0vou$, when the first edict 

of the persecution arrived, in April 303 Eus. Mart. Pal. pr. r; his 

successor, in office in 304, was Vrbanus 2 Eus. Mart. Pal. 3. r. 

* ! Flavianus!* 2 deputy governor in Sardinia ? 303/5 

Remained in Sardinia as ‘vicarius9 when Iulicus left, continued the 

persecution of Christians, also styled ‘princeps’ Passio S. Ephysii 27-38 

{Anal. Boll, hi (1884), 372-7). 

FLAVIANVS 3 praefectus Aegypti 364-366 

Native of Illyricum Athan. Fest. Ind. 

? praeses (in Egypt) before 364: in PSI 944 a Flavianus fiyepcbv is 

mentioned; date and provenance are both unknown; as prefects of 

Egypt were not styled fyysucov after 312, this presumably represents an 

earlier stage in his career. 

praefectvs aegypti a. 364-6: he succeeded Maximus 19 in 364 and 

was succeeded after 366 July 21 by Proclianus 3 Athan. Fest. Ind. 

(364-6); on 365 May 5 he received an imperial edict on banished 

bishops and on June 8 sent a report seeking instructions on the case of 

Athanasius Hist. Aceph. 15; on 365 Oct. 5 with the dux Victorinus 4 he 

tried to arrest Athanasius Hist. Aceph. 16 but on 366 Feb. 1 was 

instructed through the notary Brasidas to allow him to return Athan. 

Fest. Ind. (365), Hist. Aceph. 16. 

FLAVIANVS 4 possibly governor of Calabria ? IV 

.Aug.. Flavianus Calab... .votis x, rx 282 Barium 

(Apulia). 

MAGNIVS ASPER FLAVIANVS 5 v.p., praeses Tripolitanae 

IV 

Flavianii. (post alia) Magnio Aspero Flaviano v.p. praesidi provinciae 

Tripolitanae, patron of Lepcis Magna IRT 575 Lepcis Magna. 

* Flavianius5 is a signum formed from his cognomen. 
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. .CIVS FLA VIA N VS 6 v.p., pracscs Valeriae Byzacenae 

293/305 
. .cius Flavians v.p.p.p. Val. Byz. ILAlg. 1 3832 ( = vm 23179) on 

road from Tlieveste to Tlielepte (border of Pro consularis and Byzacena), 

under the tetrarchy. 

Q. CLOD I VS FLAVIAN VS 7 v.c., pagan priest 383 

v.c., pont(ifex) maior, xvvir s.f., septemvir epulonum, pontifex dei 

Solis, received the taurobolium and criobolium and dedicated an altar to 

Magna Mater and Attis 383 April 5 vi 501 =D 4149. Possibly husband 

of .. .u c.f. (sic) vi 502 =D 4150. 

M. COCCEIVS ANICIVS FAVSTVS FLAVIANVS 8 

consularis c. 251 

Patricius, consularis, xvvir sacris faciundis, curator et patronus of 

Girta under Decius, ILAlg. 11 3596 Castcllum Tidditanorum, cf. 486; 

viii 7040 Girta. He was perhaps a brother of Sex. Gocccius Anicius 

Faustus Paulinus 16. PIR2 A 597. 

FLAVIVS FLAVIANVS 9 v.p., pracses Numidiae 

286/293 

Inscr. 1-7 Numidia: 1-3 Ad Maiores 1) viii 2480; q) viii 2481; 

3) vm 17970; Inscr. 4) viii 4325 Casae; Inscr. 5) AE 1916, 18 Guicul; 

Inscr. 6) AE 1916, 21 Lambaesis; Inscr. 7) Gsell, Rechcrches Archeologiques 

en Algeriei 1893, p. 175 near Diana Veteranoruin. PIR2 F 272. 

Full name Inscr. i, 2, 4, 5, 7; to be restored 3, 6. 

Cornicularius praeff. praet. ee. mm. vv. Inscr. 4-6. 

v.p., p(raeses) p(rovinciae) Num(idiae) (or similar) Inscr. 2-5; v.p. 

Inscr. 1; a. 286/93 Inscr. i, 2, 6-7 (two Augusti and no Caesars); a. 286/ 

305 Inscr. 4-5 (under Maximianus Augustus). H.-G. Kolbe (Vestigia iv, 

31-3) dates Inscr. 4 to c. a. 286/7, but the text is not reliable enough for 

this to be certain. 

Iunius Flavianus 10 PVR 311 Oct. 28-312 Feb. 9 

Chron. 354. 

. . .LIVS FLAVIANVS 11 proconsul Africae 357 

proconsvl afrigae a. 357: 357 Feb. 2 CT/ixv 1. i«; 357s (MSS 361) 

Aug. 3 CTh xi 36. 14®; 357 Oct. 27 CTh viii 5. io«; .lio Flaviano 

amplissimo procon^fe vm 27571 Sicca (Proconsularis). 

344 



FLAVIANVS 14 

LVCIVS AEMILIVS METOPIVS FLAVIANVS 12 v.c. 

consularis Numidiae 379/383 

sub fascibus Luci Aemili Metopi Flaviani clarissimi viri, consularis 

sexfascalis p(rovinciae) N(umidiae) vm 18328=0 5520 Lambaesis, 

under Gratian, Valentinian and Theodosius. 

Mun(atius) Flavianus 13 282/293 

Ex rescripto dei Probi postulante Mun. Flaviano nundinas Ema- 

daucapens(es) immune v Kal. et rn Iduum celebrandas v.p.p.N. Aur. 

Diogenes beneficium datum suplere dignatus est AE 1903, 243 

Emadaucap.. (Nuinidia), dated a. 286/293 (see Diogenes 7). 

Flavianus was presumably a wealthy landowner whose estates in 

Numidia included the place called Emadaucap. .. He may have been 

a senator (cf. Plin. Ep. v 4, FIR2 r 291 for a senator petitioning for 

nundinae on his estates) but not necessarily (cf AE 1913, 226, vrn 8241, 

8280 non-senators). 

Nieomachus Flavianus 14 PVR 392/394, 399-400, 408, 

PPO Italiae 431-432 

Riser. 1-2 Rome: r) vr 1783 = 0 2948; 2) AE 1934, 147; Riser. 3) 

D 8985 Naples. 

Full name Riser, r —3, Subscriptio Titi Livii; Flavianus elsewhere. 

His career is given 011 Riser. 1 (dated a. 431) and in part on Riser. 3: 

CONS. CAMP. (CONSVLARI CAMPANIAE) J(a) PROCONS. ASIAE (PROCONSVLI 

ASIAE) ;(b) PRAEF. VRBI SAEPIVS (PRAEFECTO VRBIITERVM) ;(c) NVNC PRAEF. 

PRAET. ITALIAE ILLYRICI ET AFRICAE.(d) 

(a) gonsvlaris CAMPANIAE, date unknown (before 382). 

(b) proconsvi. asiae a. 382-3: 383 Feb. 27 CTh vn 18. 8 + ix 29. 2 

(MSS Flaviano PPO); 383 May 10 CTh xii 6. i8a; Symm. Ep. 11 24 (to 

Flavianus 15, in 382) lilius nostcr Flavianus Romam pridie kalendas 

Martias venit, ct brevi iter in Asiam secundis auspiciis ordietur, cf. 

Symm. Ep. 11 22 (to Flavianus 15, who delayed his son’s departure) 

quousque magistratum longinquae provinciae solacio tuo vindicas? 

Himerius composed three orations (Or. xii, xxxvi, xliii ed. Golonna) 

in his honour while he held this office. He was dismissed from office for 

flogging a decurion, and to avoid the emperor’s anger took ship home 

Lib. Or. xxviii 5 (6 Tfjs ’Acrias apycov); Symmachus alludes to this event 

in Ep. hi 69 non minora ctiam filius inlustris viri, et ipse iam honoris et 

meriti, in sua proconsular! possessione toleravit. 

He was summoned to court when Theodosius was in Italy (389/91) 

Symm. Ep. in 89 cf. n 17, 19, iv 2 but was given no promotion. 
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(c) pvr a. 392/4: under Eugenius 6 he was made PVR Symm. Ep. 

vrr 104 (a. 399) video Flaviani filii inei ho no rein propter ea hucusque 

iacuisse, ut ei testis melior eveniret. Indderat in tyramii benefidum 

iudido bonorum temporum reservandus, et praestitit illi amissio 

praefecturae, quod mutavit auctorem. It was possibly in this office that 

he built the secretarium of the senate which was subsequently destroyed 

by fire and rebuilt in a. 412 vi i7i8 = D 5522 'secretarium amplissimi 

senatus, quod vir inlustris Flavianus instituerat* 

After Eugenius’s fall he had to repay his father’s salary as PPO under 

the tyranny Symm. Ep. iv 19, iv 51, v 47, vi 12, but did not suffer 

otherwise for supporting Eugenius Aug. Civ. Dei v 26. Symmachus 

urged him to go with a senatorial delegation to the emperor in 397 in 

hopes of mending his fortunes Ep. vi 52, 56, 59, 63 but he apparentiy 

did not comply. In late 398 lie was invited to attend the inauguration 

of Theodorus as consul (for 399) Symm. Ep. iv 6, 39, v 6, vi 10, 30, 35, 

36^1147,95,102,1x47. 

pvr a. 399-400: he was then appointed city prefect Symm. Ep. vn 

104 (a. 399), cf. iv 4, vi 40, vii 50, 93, 96, vm 29; 399 June 6 C77ixiv 

10. 3®; 400 Jan. 24 CTh xiii 5. 29“; 400 March 5 CTh 111 31. ia; 400 

Aug. 19 CTh xi 30. 6ia; 400 Nov. 8 CThxvz. 9a; praef. urbiiterum 

vice sacra iudicans Inscr. 2 (i.e. his second post with appellate jurisdic¬ 

tion, ignoring his first urban prefecture). 

pvr 11 a. 408: 408 Nov. 29 CJ11 15. 1 (MSS PPO). 

Flavianus was officially city-prefect twice only, cf. Inscr. 3, but 

in Inscr. 1 is called with tactful vagueness * praef. urbi saepius* 

and in a private note to his edition of Livy ‘ter praef. urbi* (dted 

below). 

In 414 he was sent on a special mission to Africa CTh vii 4. 33 

(414 Nov. 3) ne interiecti aequoris tractu quercllae provincialium 

pereant, Flavianum et Gaecilianum viros inll. per Africam audientiam 

cunctis praebere decemimus. Militarem quoque annonain, quae intra 

Africam contubernalibus erogatur, eorum diligentia indagari praeci- 

pimus, ut nihil his post eorum examen addatur. 

(d) PPO ITALIAE ILLYRICI ET AFRIGAE a. 43 1-2 : 43 I April 29 CTh XI 

1. 36®; 432 March 24 CTh vi 23. 3*. 

He was son of Virius Nicomachus Flavianus 15 Inscr. 1. 

He was a patron of Naples Inscr. 3 fpatronus originalis * implies that 

his family were traditionally patrons of Naples). 

He produced a revised edition of Livy Liv. vm ad fin. emendavi 

Nico(machus) Flavianus Titi Livi v.c. ter praef. urb. apud Hennam; 

he owned estates in Sicily Symm. Ep. 1130, vi 57, 66. He received Symm. 

Ep. vi 1-81 together with his wife who was a daughter of Symmachus 4, 
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cf. Symm. Ep. n 88, iv 51, vm 23; they had several children, including 

a daughter called Galla Symm. Ep. vi 32, 40, 81. Perhaps brother of 

Venustus 2. See stetnma 16. 

Virius Nicomachus Flavianus 15 PPO Italiae 390-392, 393-394, 

cos. (West) 394 

Inscr. 1) vi 1782=0 2947; I?iscr. 2) vi 1783 = 0 2948; Inscr. 3) IRT 

475 Lepcis Magna. 

Full name Inscr. 1; Nicomachus Flavianus Inscr. 2-3, Rossi 1419-421, 

Macr. Sat. 1 24. 24; elsewhere Flavianus. 

He was born in 334 (see below). 

His career is given on Inscr. 1 (set up by his granddaughter’s husband 

Q. Fabius Memmius Symniachus, probably in 394) and partly in 

Inscr. 2 (set up in his memory in 431 by imperial order). 

V.G., QVAEST., PRAET., PONTIF. MAIORl;({l) CONSVLARI SICILIAE (CONS. 

SlGIL.);(b) VIGARIO AFRIGAE (VICAR. AFRIC.) ;*c» QVAESTORI INTRA PALA- 

TIVM (QVAEST. AVLAE DIVI THEODOSl) ;(d) PRAEF. PRAET. ITERVM (PRAEF. 

PRAET. ITAL. ILLYR. ET AFRIG. ITERVM) ;(c) COS. ORD.(f) 

(a) He was of senatorial family and was a pagan (see below). 

(b) gonsvlaris siciliae a. 364/5: during this office he received Symm. 

Ep. 11 44 (a. 364/5, while the elder Symmachus was city-prefect). On 

leaving it lie received Symm. Ep. n 27 with advice to leave on record in 

his own acta or those of the vicar how much revenue he had collected 

and what care he had taken of the carsus publicus. 

(c) vicarivs afrigae a. 377: agentis (sic) tunc vicem praefectorum 

praetorio per Africanas provincias Inscr. 3 (a. 375/8); 377 Oct. 17 

CTh xvi 6. 2a (in the Codex Justinianus (1 6. 1) this law is addressed ‘ad 

Florianum vie. Asiae ’, but it clearly refers to Africa (prohibition of the 

Donatist practice of rebaptism); ‘dat. Constpli’ should be emended to 

‘Confl.’). He perhaps favoured the Donatists Aug. Ep. 87. 8 Flaviano 

quondam vicario, partis vcstrac liomini, quia legibus serviens nocentes 

quos invenerat occidebat, noil communicastis (sc. Donatistae)? 

(Augustine is mistaken in implying that Flavianus was a Christian.) 

With Decimius Hilarianus Hcsperius proc. Afr. he investigated the 

Lepcis scandal and wrote a report exonerating the city Amm. xxvm 6. 

28; Lepcis honoured him as its patron Inscr. 3. 

(d) £sp a. 389/90 (sec H. L. Levy, The Invective 1 In Rufinum’ of 

Claudianus, App. A (pp. 27-31) for this date and for the date c. a. 382 

Werner Hartke, Klio xxxi (1938), 430-6): news of this appointment 

was given to Symmachus by Rufinus 18 Symm. Ep. in 90 (saepe mihi 

auctor lactitiae aut primus aut solus es; quaestorem antehac fratrem, 

nuncrcctorem practorianum litteris nuntiasti), Ep. in 81 (suscensebam 
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silentio tuo; sed postquam mihi indicium de fratris honore fccisti, vicit 

offensionem voluptas); Symmachus appears to have first met Rufinus 

when Theodosius visited Rome in the summer of 389 (see Symm. Ep, 

hi 84)3 and the appointment probably came in die autumn of that year. 

While QSP Flavianus received Symm. Ep. 11 8 neque cnim te exhaurit, 

quod adeuntium preces indefesso absolvis adfatu, quod venerandi 

principis mentem loqueris oraculis. 

(e) ppo a. 390-23 n 393-4: 390s (MSS 382) Aug. 18 CTh ix 40. 13 

Flaviano PPO Illyrici et Italiae (this is die law issued by Theodosius 

after the massacre of Thessalonica (Soz. vii 25. 7, Theod. HE v 18. 16- 

183 Ruf. HE 11 18) and must be dated in 390); 391 May 11 CTh xi 39. 

na+xvi 7. 4a + 5a; 391 May 27 CTh 1 1. 2a + m 1. 6a both ‘PPO 

Illyrici et Italiae3; 392 April 8 CTh x 10. 20“ Rufinus 18 informed 

Symmachus 4 of the appointment Symm. Ep. hi 90 (see (d) above). He 

received Symm. Ep. n 133 17, 193 233 31 while Theodosius was still in 

Italy; Symmachus also wrote on his behalf to Ricomeres Ep. in 583 66, 

69 and to Rufinus in 86 during this period. He must be the ‘praefectus3 

mentioned in Amb. Ep. 54. 1 (c. 392). 

Theodosius seems to have appointed another prefect, Apodcmius 3, 

for Illyricum as soon as he heard of Valentinian II’s death, and to have 

put Africa under Apodemius in the winter of 392-3. When Eugenius 

entered Italy in the spring of 393, Flavianus rallied to him and was 

reappointed PPO (hence iterum in Inscr. 1-2). He received while PPO 

Symm. Ep. 11 32, 33, 33 a, 41, 42, 66, 75, 87. He vigorously promoted a 

pagan revival, and on the basis of oracles confidently assured Eugenius 

that he would win the forthcoming civil war, after which Christianity 

would be suppressed Paulin. V. Amb. 26, 31, Ruf. HE 11 33, Soz. vii 22. 

(f) gonsvl a. 394 without a colleague: appointed by Eugenius 

Rossi 1 419-21, Inscr. i, cf. Symm. Ep. 11 83-4; his consulship is also 

mentioned Carm. adv. Flav. 112. 

On Eugenius3s defeat (394 Sept. 5) he committed suicide Soz. vii 22, 

Ruf. HE 11 33; he was then sixty years old Carm. adv. Flav. 67. 

He was a close friend of Symmachus from whom he received Ep. 11 

1-91. He was a historian Inscr. 1-2 and translated into Latin the Life of 

Apollonius of Tyana by Philostratus Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 3. 1. He is a 

character in the Saturnalia of Macrobius. 

Son of (Volusius) Venustus 5 Macr. Sat. 15.13; father of Nicomachus 

Flavianus 14 Inscr. 2 and, perhaps, Venustus 2; grandfather of Appius 

Nicomachus Dexter (Vol. 11) Inscr. 2 and of Galla (Vol. 11) Symm. Ep. 

vi 32. His wife was a pagan Carm. adv. Flav. 116. See stemma 16. 

He was an ardent pagan and is probably the unnamed person at¬ 

tacked in the so-called Carmen adversus Flavianum. He performed the tauro- 
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bolium Carm. adv. Flav. 57^-J was accused of bribing people to 

turn from Christianity Carm. adv. Flav. 79 fF. (cf. Leucadius 2 and 

Marcianus 14). 

SEPTIMIVS FLAVIANVS 16 v.p., praeses Mauretaniae 

Sitifensis 315 

Inscr. 1-3 Sitifensis: 1-2) viii 8476, 8477 = 0 695 Sitifis; 3) vm 8712 

Centenarium Solis. 

Full name 1-3. 

v.P.P.P. MAVR. SITIF. (or similar) 1-3; a. 315 1-2 trib. pot. x, imp. vi 

(2 viii), cos. iiii (2 vot. x, mul. xx), of Constantine I; a. 312/24 3. 

VIBI VS FLA VIANVS 17 praeses (Byzacenae) ?L III/E IV 

.lius. .dedicaverant praesidatu Vibi Flaviani .adp ris 

AE 1953, 45 Mactar (Byzacena) (the province became consular under 

Constantine, see Fasti). 

VLP1VS FLAVIANVS 18 consularis Aemiliae et Liguriae 

323 May 21 

CTh xi 16. 2X. 

Flavianus gramma tic us, see FI. Sosipater Charisius 3 

Flavianus Myrmeicus 

Flaviuus M IV 

Pseudonym of Dynamius 1 (of Bordeaux). 

Flavius 1 grammaticus (at Nicomcdia) L III-E IV 

Grammaticus, summoned under Diocletian to Nicomedia with 

Lactantius: author of metrical Dc medicinalibus libri Jer. de vir. ill. 80, 

cf. contra lovin. 2. 332 Vail. 

Aur. Flavius 2 eques Romanus L III 

Aurel(ius) Flavius decurio, aedilis, q(uaestor), duoviralicius, 

d(ecurio) Karth(aginis), curator, eq(ucs) R(omanus), citizen of Vina 

Earth, ix (1958), iio = J£ 1961, 200 Vina (Africa Proconsularis). 

CLODIVS UfSTRIVS FLAVIVS3 c.p. ?IV/V 

Puer clarissirnus Kiv. Arch. Crist, xm (1936), 21 =AE 1936, 123 Rome 

(coem. Praetcxtati). Evidently a Christian. His name suggests that he 

was a son of Flavius Iulianus 33 and Insteia Cilonis and brother of 

Flavius Instcius Cilo. PIR- F 193. 
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Flavius Abinnaeus 

Flavius Ablabius 

Flavius Abraam 

Flavius Abundantius 

Flavius Achilius 

Flavius Aurelius Achilles 

Flavius Adamantius 

Flavius Aelianus 

Flavius Alatancus 

Flavius Areianus Alypius 

Flavius Amachius 

Flavius Amantius 

Flavius Amazonius 

Flavius Ambrosius 

Flavius Ammonius 

Flavius Anicius 

Flavius Antigonus 

Flavius Antiochianus 

Flavius Claudius Antemius 

Flavius Anysius 

L. Flavius Aper 

Flavius Septimius Serenaeus Apollonius 

L. Naevius Flavius Iulianus Tertullus Aquilinus 

Flavius Arabianus 
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Flavius Arbitio 

Flavius Arcadius 

Flavius Archelaus 

Flavius Arinthaeus 

Flavius Fursidius Aristides 

Flavius Eutolmius Arsenius 

Flavius Arsinius 

Flavius Domitius Asclepiades 

Flavius Asterius 

Flavius Atticus 

Flavius Augustianus 

Flavius Aurelius 

Flavius Iulius Ausonius 

Flavius Bauto 

Flavius Vivius Benedictus 

Flavius Leontius Beronicianus 

Flavius Bonosus 

Flavius Bonus 

Flavius Avianius Caecilius 

Flavius Caesarius 

Flavius Callistus 

Flavius Victor Calpurnius 

Flavius Iulius Catervius 

Flavius Sosipater Charisius 
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Flavius Insteius Cilo 

Flavius Claudianus 

Flavius Clodianus 

Flavius Sergius Codeus 

T. Flavius Coelianus 

Flavius Concordius 

T. Flavius Constans 

Flavius Iulius Constans 

Flavius Maecius Constans 

Flavius Claudius Constantinus 

Flavius Valerius Constantinus 

Flavius Constantius 

Flavius Claudius Constantius Gallus 

Flavius Iulius Constantius 

Flavius Valerius Constantius 

Flavius Crispinus 

Flavius Iulius Crispus 

Flavius Dalmatius 

Flavius Iulius Dalmatius 

Flavius Dardanius 

Flavius Daricio 

Flavius Dasamau 

Flavius Decimus 

Flavius Didymus 
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Flavius Dinnius 

T. Flavius Diogenianus 

Flavius Dionysius 

Flavius Domitianus 

Flavius Antonius Domitianus 

Flavius Dragilis 

Flavius Dulcitius 

Flavius Epiphanius 

Flavius Equitius 

Flavius Vlpius Erythrius 

Flavius Claudius Evangelus 

Flavius Eucherius 

Flavius Eudaemon 

Flavius Eugenius 

Flavius Eunomus 

Flavius Euodius 

Flavius Eupraxius 

Flavius Eusebius 

Flavius Eusignius 

Flavius Antonius Eustochius 

Flavius Eutherius 

Flavius Septimius Eutropius 

Flavius Eutychianus 

Flavius Eutychius 
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Flavius Fandigil(du)s 

Flavius Furius Faustus 

Flavius Felicianus 

Flavius Felicissimus 

Flavius Felix 

T. Flavius Festus 

Flavius Synesius Filo(math)ius 

Flavius Flavianus 

Flavius Florentius 

Flavius Florianus 

T. Flavius Vmbrius Antistius Saturninus Fortunatianus signo H'yclatius 

Flavius Fortunius 

Flavius Fravitta 

T. Flavius Frontinus signo Heraclius 

Flavius Fuscenillus 

Flavius Gabso 

Flavius Gaianus 

Flavius Gallicanus 

Flavius Gaudentius 

Flavius Gemellus 

Flavius Gennadius 

Flavius Felix Gentilis 

Flavius Aelius Gessius 

Flavius Gorgonius 

354 



FLAVIVS 

Flavius Gratianus 

Q,. Sattius Flavius Vettius Gratus 

Flavius Heliodorus 

Flavius Heraclius 

Flavius Hermogenes 

Flavius Herodes 

Flavius Asclepiades Hesychius 

Flavius Hesychius 

Flavius Antonius Hierocles 

Flavius Himerius 

Flavius Honoratianus 

Flavius Honorius 

Flavius Hyginus 

Flavius Hypatius 

Flavius Ianuarinus 

Flavius Magnus Ianuarius 

Flavius Iulius Innocentius 

Flavius Pelagius Iohannes 

Flavius Iovianus 

Flavius Iovinus 

Flabius Isiguar 

Flavius It alas 

Flavius Claudius Iulianus 

Flavius Iulianus 
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Flavius L. . p. chem 

Tib. Flavius Laetus 

T. Flavius Lartidius 

Flavius Domitius Leontius 

Flavius Leontius 

Flavius Iul. Leontius 

Q. Flavius Maesius Egnatius Lollianus signo Mavortius 

Q. Flavius Maesius Cornelius Egnatius Severus Lollianus signo 

Mavortius iunior 

Flavius Lupicinus 

Flavius Luppio 

Flavius Lupus 

Flavius Lycianus 

Flabius Macarcum 

Flavius Macarius 

Flavius Vlpius Macarius 

Flavius Proculus Macedo 

Flavius Macedonius signo Patricius 

Flavius Mactanus 

Flavius Magnus Magnentius 

Flavius Magnianus 

Flavius Magnilianus 

Flavius Magnus 

Flavius Marcaridus 

Flavius Cornelius Marcellinus 
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Flavus Marcianus 

Flavius Marcus 

Flavius Marianus 

Flavius Martialis 

Flavius Martidius 

Flavius Martiuus 

Flabius Masinthan 

Flavius Mauricius 

Flavius Macrobius Maximianus 

Flavius Maximinus 

Flavius Maximus 

Flavius Gaius Nuincrianus Maximus 

Flavius Memorius 

Flavius Merobaudes 

Flavius Moco 

Flavius Quintilius Eros Monaxius 

Flavius Neotcrius 

Flavius Nepotiaiius 

Flavius Nevitta 

Flavius Nicoleon 

Flavius Nigrinianus 

T. Flavius Archontius Nilus 

Flavius Nuvcl 

Flavius Octavianus 
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Flavius Octavius 

Flavius Olympius 

Flavius Nemesius Olympius 

Flavius Optatus 

Flavius Optimus 

Flavius Palladius 

Flavius Pecuarius 

Flavius Perelianus 

Flavius Pompeius Pergamius 

Flavius Petasius 

Flavius Philagrius 

Flavius Philippus 

Flavius Pistius 

Flavius Polemius 

Flavius Pomentius 

Flavius Pompeianus 

Flavius Valerius Pompeianus 

Flavius Rhodinus Primus iunior 

Flavius (Rhodinus) Primus 

Flavius Promotus 

T. Flavius Iulianius Quadratianus 

P. Flavius Vegetius Renatus 

Flavius Richomeres 

Flavius Romanus 
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Flavius Romulus 

Flavius Pisidius Romulus 

Flavius Rufinus 

Flavius Clodius Rufus 

Flavius Rufus 

Flavius Rumoridus 

Flavius Rusticianus 

Flavius Lucretius Florentinus Rusticus 

Flavius Sacerdos 

Flavius Saicham 

Flavius Salia 

Flavius Sallustius 

Flavius Iulius Sallustius 

Flavius Sanctus 

Flavius Iulius Rufinus Sarmentius 

Flavius Saturninus 

Flavius Secundinus 

Flavius Platanius Serenianus 

Flavius Sergius 

Flavius Severus 

Flavius Valerius Severus 

M. Flavius Sabarrus Vettius Severus 

Flavius Sexio 

Flavius Silvinianus 
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Flavius Simplicius 

Flavius Soterichus 

Flavius Stilicho 

Flavius Strategius 

Flavius Afranius Syagrius 

Flavius Syagrius 

Flavius Syrus 

Flavius Eutolmius Tatianus 

Flavius Taurus 

Flavius Terentianus 

M. Flavius Theodorus Thallus 

Flavius Antonius Theodorus 

Flavius Theodorus 

Flavius Mallius Theodorus 

Flavius Theodosius 

Flavius Atilius Theodotus 

Flavius Timasius 

Flavius Titianus 

T. Flavius Postumius Titianus 

Flavius Traianus 

Flavius Valens 

Flavius Valentinianus 

Flavius Valentinus 

Flavius Valerianus 
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T. Flavius Postumius Varus 

Flavius Viator 

T. Flavius Vibianus signo Heraclius 

Flavius Victor 

Flavius Victorianus 

Flavius Aelius Victorinus signo Probatius 

Flavius Victorinus 

T. Flavius Victorinus 

Flavius Vincentius 

Flavius Vitalis 

Flavius Vitus 

Flavius Vopiscus 

Flavius Vranius 

C. Flavius Caelius Vrbanus 

Flavius Vrsacius 

Flavius Vrsus 

Flavius Zenon 

Flavius Ziperga 

Flavius Septimius Zosimus 

Florentia died 341 

Wife of Ianuarius 3, Christian, died 341, buried August 5 vi 31998 = 

1LCV 2&7ab basilica S. dementis. 

VERGILIA FLORENTINA c.f. Mill 

c(larissima) f(emina), wife of C. Iulius Sallustius Saturninus 

Fortunatianus 6 AE 1917/18, 52 Lambaesis. 
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Florentinus i magistrate (West) 323 April 13 

CTh xi 30. 12 (Florentinus) +CTh xii 1. 8 (= CJ 1 56. 1) (MSS 

Florentius), both cdat. Constantinopoli5 (Byzantiis), by Constantine I. 

The content suits a vicar or a provincial governor. 

Florentinus 2 PVR 395-397 

?Native of Trier Symm. Ep. rv 30 (see Protadius 1). 

?notarivs? c. a. 379/80: Symm. Ep. iv 53 (a. 380/2) in eum militiae 

gradum labore venisti ut Benedicti amici mei fortunam debeas 

adiuvare; Symmachus wrote on the same topic to Palladius 12 (Ep. ix 1) * 

who went to court in ? 379/80. 

gsl (West) a. 385-6: 385 Nov. 25 CTh 1 10. 3* (MSS Florianum) 4- 

xi 30. 46* (MSS Florentium) + xi 36. 30“ dat. Aquileiae; undated 

(after 386 Oct 25) CTh v 17. 3“ (MSS Florentium). 

qsp (West) c. a. 395: Symm. Ep. iv 50 (a. 395) quid quod te magis 

quaesturae honor et condendarum sanctionum usus excoluit?, cf. iv 20 

(a* 395)* 
pvr a. 395-7: 395 Sept. 14 CTh vi 2. 16“ (MSS Florentium); 395 

Oct. 15 CTh vui 18. 7“; 396 Feb. 18 CTh vm 5. 55“; 396 April 18 

CTh vn 21. 3a + (undated) CJ xi 48. 12+ (MSS Florentium); 396 

Dec. 27 CTh xi 14. 2a; 397 Feb. 15 CTh xiv 4. 7“4-CJ xi 17. 2a; 

397 March 18 CTh xrv 2. 3“; 397 Dec. 21 CTh vi 14. 2a4-vm 7. 

19*4-xii 1. 153“, 154“, 155“, i56“4-CJ in 23. ia; 397 Dec. 26 CTh 
vi 2. 20a; he received in office Symm. Ep. iv 50-2, 54 (on fears 

of famine); probably the praefectus replaced by Lampadius (Vol. 11) 

Symm. Ep. vi 64 praefectus agendo negotio segnior visus Lampadio 

successore mutatus est, cuius moribus crediderunt impossibilia pro- 

moveri. After his retirement he received Symm. Ep. rv 55 (when 

he had apparently retired to Gaul, since he lived a long way from 

Rome). 

His brothers were Minervius 2 and Protadius 1 Symm. Ep. iv 56-7 

tides. 

He had a son called Minervius Symm. Ep. rv 55. 

Claudian dedicated to him the second book of the Rape of Proserpine 

De raptu Pros. 11 praef. 50. 

He received Symm. Ep. iv 50-5 and, joindy with hisbrothers, rv 56-7; 

mentioned Ep. iv 24, v 98. 

PLO TIVS FLORENTINVS 3 v.p. M IV 

vir p., fl(amen) p(erpetuus); named first of two viri perfectissimi on 

the Timgad album vm 2403=0 6122 Thamugade (Numidia). 

362 



FLORENTIVS 4 

VETTIVS FLORENTINVS 4 v.p., rationalis Numidiae et 

Mauretaniarum 312/337 

Inset. 1-2 Cirta: 1) vm 7008 — ILAlg. 11 585; 2) viii 7009 —ILAlg. u 

586. 
Full name Inset. 2; Vettius Florenthus 1. 

v.p. rationalis Numid. et Mauret. 2; v.p. rationalis Numid. et 
Mauret. 1. Under Constantine I Inset. 1; under an Augustus 2. 

L. VETTIVS FLORENTINVS 5 v.p., ex praesidibus 

? L III/E IV 

Died aged 28 xi 1839 Arretium (Etruria), D(is) M(anibus) ■ his title 

was perhaps honorary. 

Flavius Lucretius Florentinus Rusticus 

FLORENTIVS r rationalis 320 Dec. 31 

320 Dec. 31s (June 30 MSS) CTh ix 3. 1“ 

FLORENTIVS 2 praefectus Aegypti 331 

Athan. Fest. Ep. in (a. 331). 

Florentius 3 Mag. Off. 359-361 

Native of Antioch Lib. Ep. 113. 

He first appears in 355 ‘agens tunc pro magistro officiorum5 in the 

enquiry into the plot against Silvanus 2 Amm. xv 5. 12. 

magister officiorvm a. 359—61: as £magister officiorum5 he en¬ 

quired with Arbitio 2 into the destruction of Amida Amm. xx 2. 2; 
Libanius congratulated him on obtaining this office in Ep. 61 (a. 359) 

and introduced to him a delegation from Antioch Ep. 113 (a. 359/60). 

He also received Lib. Ep. 510 (a. 356), 48, 351 (a. 358/9), 64, 71-2, 85, 

97, 124, 219, 246 (a. 359/60). He wrote to Lucifer of Cagliari Luc. Cal. 

Ep. 3 and received his reply Ep. 4 (addressed ‘Florentio magistro 

officiorum5). He was condemned in 361 by the Commission of Chalcedon 

and exiled to the Dalmatian island of Boas Amm. xxu 3. 6 Ctunc 

magister officiorum5, but was apparently back again in Antioch in 364 

Lib. Ep. 1164. 

He was the son of Nigrinianus (consul in 350) Amm. xv 5. 12, xxii 3. 

6. He may be identical with Florentius 5. 

Florentius 4 military commander under Procopius 365-366 

Appointed by Procopius commander of the troops stationed in 

Nicaea (9poupapxos tt\s TroAecos) Philost. HE ix 5; with Barchalba, 
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accompanied Procopius in flight after their defeat at Nacolia before 

surrendering him to Valens and then being himself executed -Amm. 

xxvi 9. 8-10. 

Florentius 5 PPO Galliaruxn- 367 

csl (West) a. 364-5: 364 Sept. 8 CTh xiii 1. 6a; 365 Feb. 20 CTh xi 

12. 3“ dat. Med.; 365s (MSS 366) Sept. 17 CTh xii 6. na dat. 

Mantebri (sic). 

PPO gal liar vm a. 367; 367 June 3 CTh xiii 10. 5 PPO GalliaJrum; 

Amm. xxvn 7. 7 (cuius (sc. Eupraxius) salutarem fiduciam praefectus 

imitatus Florentius, cum in re quadam venia digna audisset eum 

(sc. Valentinian I) percitum ira iussisse itidem ternos per ordines 

urbium interfici plurimarum, ‘et quid agitur5 ait ‘si oppidum ahquod 

curiales non habuerit tantos? inter reliqua id quoque suspendi debet, 

ut cum habuerit occidantur? ’); Florentius must have been still PPO 

after 367 Aug. 24, since Eupraxius became QjSP after that date. 

FLORENTIVS 6 Germaniae dux c. 372 

Amm. xxix 4. 7 (he sent to Valentinian a relatio on the treachery of 

Hortarius 2, who was then executed). 

FLORENTIVS 7 praefectus augustalis 3S4.—386 

384 Dec. 20 CTh ix 33. ia + xi 39. 9*; 386 Feb. 17 CTh 1 14. ia; 

386 June 16 CTh xii 1. ii2a. 

Florentius 8 ? IV 

-flntus aque dulces biboque sedilia saxa nimfarum que Florenti 

fundata labores de donis Dei vm 23673 Civitas A... (Byzacena); 

possibly identical with .. .lius Florentius 12. 

FLORENTIVS 9 governor (consularis) of Syria ^392/393 

Libanius wrote an oration against him Or. xlvi ; the date is later than 

the Riot of the Statues in 388 Or. xlvi §30 and probably after the fall 

Tatianus 5 and Proculus 6 in 392, since their brutality is criticised 
in §8. 

GOVERNOR (? PRAESES) OF CILICIA Or. XLVI §3 fjKOV £K KxAikIcCS 
90d<jctVTes toutov oi ouvSikoi. 

governor (consvlaris) of Syria, ? a. 392/3: denounced by Libanius for 

his oppression ofdecurions, lawyers and sophists §§4-6 and of tradesmen 

§§10 ff., for his truckling to the theatre mob §39, and for extravagant 

building §44. Possibly identical with the apycov described as dvcnre-rcfco-as 

tt]V Kcrrccycoyqv xai TTEp^opous ols fjaocv Stxat ttoicov Lib. Or. 1 382. 
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He knew Rome well, and was perhaps brought up there Lib. Or. 

xlvi 26; possibly the son of FI. Florentius 10 and brother of Lucian us 6 

[comes Orientis), see Seeck, Rhein. Mus. lxxiii (1920), 98-9. 

Flavius Florentius 10 PPO Illyrici 360—361, cos. 361 

Full name Rossi 1 148, 150; Florentius elsewhere. 

gomes of Constantius II a. 345: he was one of Constantius IPs 

important comites in 345 Athan. Hist, Ar. 22. 

ppo galliarvm a. 357-60 (under Julian Caesar): in 357 he advised 

Julian to attack the Alamanni at Argentoratum Amm. xvi 12. 14“; in 

winter 357/8 he and Julian disagreed about the amount of taxation to 

be levied in Gaul Amm. xvii 3. 2-6a; in 359 he supported Julian with 

troops and supplies on the Rhine Amm. xvm 2. 4“ and advised him to 

cross it at Moguntiacum Amm. xviii 2. 7. In 358/9 he proposed to pay 

2000 lb. silver to the Germans to allow Julian’s corn-fleet from Britain 

unmolested passage up the Rhine, and submitted the proposal to 

Constantius; it was referred back to Julian who turned it down Jul. 

Ep. ad Atk. 280 a. He referred the case of a corrupt governor to Julian 

and, in annoyance at his verdict of guilty, secured the recall of 

(Saturninius Secundus) Salutius by Constantius Lib. Or. xvm 84—5; 

Julian refers to tins incident in Ep, 17, alluding to Florentius as toO 

HiapoO avSpoyuvou, cf. also Ep. ad Ath. 282 c. He is said to have urged 

Constantius to withdraw troops from Julian Amm. xx 4. 2“ and, 

knowing that the demand would cause trouble, he withdrew to Vienne 

on the pretext of collecting supplies Amm. xx 4. 6a. 8a, 8. 20a, Jul. Ep. 
ad Ath. 283 a-g. 

On hearing that Julian had been made Augustus he went to Con¬ 

stantius, and Julian sent his family and effects after him Amm. xx 8. 

21-2, while Constantius appointed Nebridius 1 as his successor in Gaul 

Amm. xx 9. 5. 

ppo illyrici a. 360-1: on Anatolius 3’s death Constantius made 

him his successor as PPO Illyrici and designated him consul for 

361 Amm. xxi 6. 5. On Julian’s approach to Illyricum in summer 

361 he fled with Taurus 3 to Constantius Amm. xxi 9. 4“, Zos. 111 

10. 4. 
consvl posterior a, 361 with Taurus: Fasti, Rossi 1 148-50, AE 1906, 

83, Amm. xxi 6. 5, Zos. in 10. 4. 

He was tried and condemned in absence by the commission of 

Chalcedon and remained in hiding until Julian’s death Amm. xxii 3. 6, 

Cf. 7- 5- 
He had a son Lucianus 6 Zos. v 2. i and was perhaps also father of 

Florentius 9. 
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FL. FLORENTIVS n proconsul Palaestinae 385 Aug. 25 

Full name Inscr.; Florentius CTh. 
CTh x 16. 4*; 6 ^eycxXoTTpETTEOTorros dvOurrorros SEG xviii 626 = AE 

1961, 270 Caesarea (Palestine). 

. .LIVS FLORENTIVS 12 v.p., proc(urator) (in Africa) 326/333 

AE 1949, 49 near Zama Regia (Byzacena); possibly identical with 

Florentius 8. 

M. Val. Florentius signo Eutropius 13 actuarius (Comitum) L III 

actuarius Comitum imp(eratoris), ex exceptore praeff. praet., 

served two years and six months, brother of M. Val. Herodius, died 

aged twenty-one years two months, survived by his parents Heliodorus 

and Tatiana xi 6188 = 09075 Suasa (Umbria). For the unit, cf. P. 
Oxy. 43. 

FLORIANVS 1 v.p., praeses Sardiniae 312, 323 or 330 

AE 1889, 34 Sbrangatu (Sardinia), under CF1. Iul. Costotirxo, nob. 

Ces. Aug., tri. p. vn, cos.’ 

A Caesar is probably meant (cf. x 8015, on which Dalmatixxs 7 is 

erroneously called both ‘Augustus’ and ‘Caesar5), who is very" likely 

to be Constantine II in 323 (in which case Florianus 1 may t>e the 

same as Florianus 2, in office 323-4). Alternatives would be Constan¬ 

tine I in 312 and Constantius II in 330. 

FLO RIAN VS 2 praeses (province unknown) 324 April 10 

CTh vn 20. ia (318 MSS, 324 Mommsen, 326s). See Floriamas 1. 

Florianus 3 CRP (West) 364-365, 367—369 

grp (West) a. 364-5 and 367-9 (see below): 364 Sept. 12 G*Th vni 

5. 20“; 365 May 25 CTh xi 7. n“ dat. Med.; 367 Oct. 13 CJ vi 4. 2“ 

dat. Treviris [CJ xi 68. 4“, undated, is perhaps part of the same law); 

368 Feb. 26 CTh v 15. 18“ dat. Treviris; 368 March 12 CJ xi 62. 4® 

dat. Treviris [CTh v 13. 401 undated, dat. Treviris, is perhaps part of the 

same law); 369 March 29 CTh x 9. 1“ It may be noted that no laws 

were issued to Florianus in the period when Germanianus 1 wa.s CSL 

(365 Sept. 24-367 April 19) and appears to have taken over the 

management of the resprivata. See LRE ni, app. 1, p. 345. 

Florianus 4 comes (East) 368 

368s (MSS 373) Nov. 9 CTh ix 1. io“ +1. 11 “ + 34. 8“ dat. Marciano- 

poli (ix 1. 11 MSS Cpli). He cannot be identical with Florianns 3 who 
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was GRP of Valentinian in the West at the same date. The laws deal 

with criminal justice; Florianus was perhaps a special delegate judge 

of the emperor. 

FLORIANVS 5 consularis Venetiae 368, 370 or 373 April 21 

CTh viir 8. 1a dat. Treviris. 

M. Annius Florianus 6 Augustus 276 

Full name Goins (RJC v1,350-60) and Inscriptions (e.g. AE 1960,104). 

Brother of Tacitus SHA> V\ Tac. 13. 6, 14. 4, V. Probi 11. 3, 13. 3, 

cf. 10. 8, Pol. Silv. ( = Chron. Min. 1 522), Aur. Viet. Caes. 36. 2; 

uterine brother V. Tac. 17. 4 (confirmed by the different nomen); 
germanus V. Tac. 14. 1 (wrongly). 

Praefectus praetorio (unrrapxos Tfis ctuAfjs) of Tacitus’s army against the 

Goths in Asia, Zos. 1 63, Zon. xii 28; acclaimed emperor on Tacitus’s 

death Zos. 1 64, Zon. xii 29, SHA> V. Probi 10. 1. 8, 11. 3, V. Tac. 14. 1, 

Aur. Viet. Caes. 36. 2, in Cilicia Zon., cf. IG v2 5. 3. 131-4; in Rome, 

Zos., Zon. (wrongly), by the senate Zon. (wrongly). 

Probus was simultaneously acclaimed in Syria and Egypt, V. Probi 
10. 1, Zos., Zon.; Florian was killed by his own troops at Tarsus V. Tac. 

14. 2, V. Prob. 10. 8, Zos. 1 64. 4, Zon. xii 29, Joh. Mai. 301-2, after a 

reign of 88 days Chron. a. 354 (= Chron. Min. 1 148), 82 days Eus. 

Chron. Arm.3 2 months, 20 days Eutr. ix 16 (cf. Orosius vn 24, Joh. Ant. 

Exc. de insid. 168, p. 112 de Boor); about 2 months V. Tac. 14. 2. 5; 

Aur. Viet. Caes. 37. 1. For the dates 276 June 7 to Sept. 9, cf. Bull. Soc. 

Ant. 1965, p. 153. He left many children, V. Tac. 16. 4. PIR2 A 649. 

Flavius Flori(anus) 7 ex tribunis (West) IV/V 

ex tribunis, militavi* ann(os) triginta et novem, died aged 87, a 

Christian xin 1855 =ILCV 1574 Lyons. He was commemorated in the 

church at Lyons. 

Florius Baudio 

Florus 1 PPO Orientis 381-383 

magister officiorvm (in the East) a. 380-1: 380 June 16 CTh vi 

27. 3“ dat. ThessaL; 381 Feb. 3 CTh vi 29. 6a dat. Cpli; he probably 

received CTh viii 15. 6 (380 June 17) while magister officiorum though the 

MSS call him PPO. 
ppo (orientis) a. 381-3: he succeeded Neoterius as PPO Orientis 

between 381 Jan. 16 and July 30; in office 381 July 30 CTh xii 1. 87“; 

Dec. 13 CTh vi 10. 3a + vi22. 6a; Dec. 21 CTTzxvi 10. 7“; 382 Feb. 22 
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CTh i 2. 8a + v 14. 31“ (concerns Oriens); March 30 CTk x 21. 2a; 

March 31 CTh xvi 5. 9“; April 24 CTh viii 5. 38“; May 18 CTh ix 37. 

3a; May <$oCTh rv 20. 2a; July 16 CTAV1115. 39a + 4oa (MSSJuly23); 

Aug. 23 CTh ix 27. 4a; Aug. 29 CTTz x 19. ioa; Sept. 14 CTh viii 1. 13“ 

+ viii 15. 7a; Oct. 23 CTkxn 1. 92“; Dec. 17 CTh in 8. 2a; 383 Feb. 2 

CTft vm 11. 4“; March 5 CTh xn 1. 96* (concerns Moesia); 381/3 CJ 
xi 71. ia; CJxn 50. 13 ( = CTh viii 5. 50) dated 390 June 17 is in some 

MSS addressed£ Floro PPObut the name is missing in CTk. The laws 

all style him ‘PPO\ 

Possibly the father of Proiecta ILCV 3446 Rome; perhaps also father 

of Aemilius Florus Paternus 6, and brother of Aemilia Paterna 

Eunomia 2. 

Aur. Florus 2 protector ducenarius (West) L III 

projector) dueen(arius), husband of Aur. Bittelliana, father of 

Florentinus AE 19645 256 Taurunum (Pannonia). 

VALERIVS FLORVS 3 v.p., praeses Numidiae Militianae 

303/305 

Inscr. 1-8 Numidia: 1-4 Timgad 1) vin 2345 = 0 633, 2) vm 2346 = 

D 632, 3) vin 2347 =D 631, 4) BCTH 1907, 274; 5) viii 4324 Casae; 

6) vm 6700 Mactar; 7) AE 1942/3, 81 Gentenarium Aqua Viva; 

8) AE 1955, 81 Lambaesis. 

Full name Inscr. 1-5, 7, 8; Florus Inscr. 6, Aug., Opt. 

praeses nvmidiae a. 303: v.p.p.p.N. Inscr. 7 (a. 303); conducted 

persecution against the Christians, 303 March 2, at Girta Aug. c. Cresc. 
in 27. 30, and at Milev Inscr. 6 (memorial to Milevitan martyrs), Opt. 

hi 8. 

PRAESES NVMIDIAE MILITIANAE a. 303/5; V.p.p.p.N.M. InsCT. I-4, 8 

(for the reading ‘ N.M.’ cf. Mil. d'Arch. et d'Hist. xm (1893), 254-5 with 

plate 2); to be restored 5; a. 293/305 Inscr. 1, 4, 5; a. 286/305 2; a. 284/ 

305 3; undated 8. 

Numidia was possibly still undivided in 303 Nov. 20 vm 18698 = 

D 644 (Aur. Quintianus 2). 

He was a devotee of Mithras Inscr. 8. 

Perhaps descendant of M. Valerius Florus trib. mil. leg. 211 Aug. 

(before 238) at Lambaesis xin 3162 Viducasses. 

Aemilius Florus Paternus 

APOLLOJVIVS FOEBADIVS v.c., praeses Dalmatiae IV/V 

v.c. p(raes.) p(rov.) D(almatiae) AE 1912, 39 Salona (Dalmatia). 
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* IM. Fonteius! * ? IV 

Described as ‘amator historiarum5, contemporary of FI. Vopiscus 

SHA, V. Firmi et al 2.1. 

Fortunatianus 1 GRP (East) 370-377 

grp (East) a. 370-7: 370 Jan. 31 CTh vii 13. 2+ dat. Marcianopoli 

(on conscription in domus nostra); 370s (MSS 369) April 30 CTh x 

19. 5“ dat. Antiochiae; 370s (MSS 369) Oct. 30 CTh xv 2. 2a dat. 

Antiochiae (on palace of Daphne); 377 July 6 CTh x 16. 3“ dat. 

Hierapoli. In 371 he tried two palatini accused of plotting against him 

and practising magic Amm. xxix 1. 5 comiti Fortunatiano, cf. xxix 2. 

1, Zos. iv 14. 1 Ttj tcov paaiXiKcov ecpearcbs Tapieicov cppovriSt. He may be 

identical with the correspondent of Libanius between 357 and 365 

Ep. 565, 644, 650, 66i, 1144, 1157, 1262, 1373, 1425, 1436, 1515; 

mentioned in Or. xiv 12, Ep. 364, 694, 716. He was a pagan Ep. 1157, 

1373, 1425, a poet and rhetor Ep. 1425 and a philosopher Ep. 694 cf. 

Or. xiv 12 tov iv (3i(3A(ois fhoOvTa. Ammianus describes him in office 

asemolestus ille flagitator5 xxix 1. 5. Fortunatianus may also be identical 

with Fortunatianus Servilius. 

Atilius Fortunatianus 2 ? grammaticus ? 

Author of a metrical treatise Gramm. Lat. vi 278 f.: cf. Schanz iv 1. 

148-9. 

G. Chirius Fortunatianus 3 rhetor L IV 

The ‘C.5 perhaps stands for ‘Clodianus5 (q.v.); author of an Ars 
rhetorica (cf. Schanz, iv 1. 184-5). Probably the Fortunatianus to whom 

Servius dedicated his de metris Horatii. 

L. CO RNELIVS FOR TVNA TIANVS 4 v.e., praeses Sardiniae 

306/309 

L. Cornielio Fortunatiano pres, probinc. Sardinie Eph. Ep. vm 779 

= D 672 near Terranova (Sardinia), under Maxentius and Romulus. 

The date may be 306/8, since Sardinia recognised Domitius Alexander 

17 and Constantine I (see L. Papius Pacatianus 2). Cf. Eph. Ep. vm 752. 

T.FL. VMBRIVS ANTISTIVS SATVRNINVS 

FORTVN A TIA NVS signo HYDA TIVS 5 c.v. IV 

c.v. vm 61 Hadrumetum. PIR2F 403. See Kajanto, Supemomina, 67. 
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C. I.VLIVS SALLVSTIVS SATVRNINVS 

FORTVNA TIANVS 6 legatus Aug. pr. pr. prov. 

Numidiae 260/268 

Inscr. 1) AE 1917/18, 52 Lambaesis; 2) vm 2797 and p. *739 

Lambaesis; 3) AttilllCong. Epigr. (1959), pp. 236, 239 Guicul; 4) Attilll 
Cong. Epigr. (1959), p. 236 Lambaesis. No text published of 4. 

Full name Inscr. 3; Iulius Fortunatianus 1, 4; to be restored 2. 

c.v., consularis Inscr. 1; leg. Aug. pr. pr. provinda.t Numidize et leg. 

m Aug. Gallienae 2; v.c., cos., comes et leg(atus) Aug(usti) pr(o) 

pr(aetore) 3. Under Gallienus 2, 4. 

Husband of Vergilia Florentina c. f. Inscr. 1. 

He was consul suffect at an unknown date and comes of an emperor, 

presumably Gallienus. PIR2 I 540. 

He may be identical with Iulius Saturninus 12. 

Fortunatianus Servilius 

FOR TVNA TVS 1 consularis Pannoniae Secundae 365 May 28 

CTk vin 5. 27“. 

AS TASIVS FOR TVNA TVS 2 praeses (Gallaeciae) 298 

Full name, Acta Marcelli I, i b; Manilius Fortunatus, Acta Marcelli II, 
title. (The Acta are in Krueger, pp. 87-9.) 

praeses (prov. gallaeciae) a. 298 Aug. 13: 'praeses5 at Legio 

Septima Gemma (in Gallaecia), Acta Marcelli I, i b, ii 2, iii 1, iv 3, II, 

title, i, iii 1. The date is given in Acta Marcelli II, i (csub die iduum 

Augustarum, Fausto et Gallo consulibus5, cf. iii). 

M. Aur. Fortunatus 3 v.e., praef. leg. in Aug. 270/275 

v.e., praef(ectus) leg(ionis) iii Aug(ustae) Aurelianae, husband of 

Aelia Optata c.f. vm 2665 = 0 584 Lambaesis (Numidia), under 

Aurelian. PIR2 A 1508. 

C. CENTVLLIVS FORTVNA TVS 4 (c.p.) ?L III/E IV 

adulescens clarissimus, son of M. Aur. Dubitatus 2, grandson of 

M. Aur. Dubitatus 1 v 4870 Benacenses. His nomen is unusual, cf. 

Centullius Valerianus. PIR2 G 660. 

VALERIVS FOR TVNA TVS 5 senator before 377 

Born of a senatorial family, he was released from senatorial status 

while still a boy at his mother’s request, but on reaching manhood he 
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regained it after his home town Emerita had tried to enrol him as a 

decurion; he was nominated to give the quaestorian games (quaestorius 
candidatus) but was too poor, and Symmachus addressed the senate on 

his behalf Symm. Or. viii (before 377, when the speeches of Symmachus 

were published). 

VERSENNIVS FOR TVNA TVS 6 v.c., consularis aquarum 

324 

324 (MSS 315) March 8 CTh viii 7. 1 ad Versennium Fortunatum 

consularem aquarum; Fersenus Fortunatus v.c. curator aquarum et 

Miniciae vi 37133. For the date, see Rev. Num. 1962, pp. 323-33. 

?FORTVNIVS 1 ?dux Moesiae PIV/V 

eppUETO TfjV TtoAlV EvSoV ^ETa^OJiEVOS CDoupTCOVlCOV (sic) UTtOOTpCCTriyOS 

tcov ettI Tfjs Muaias, ous SoOkocs kccAouctiv Suid. s.v. ^ETajonevos. The 

name is perhaps an error for Fortunius rather than a geographical 

name. The reference to duces suggests a fourth- or fifth-century date, but 

the incident referred to is unknown. Fortunius was either a dux or the 

vicarius of a dux. 

FLA VIVS FOR TVNIVS 2 Pgovernor of Thebais PIV 

Two petitions from Antinoopolis (Thebais) are addressed respectively 

‘(DAccuicoi cDopTOuvIcoi tcoi and ‘ . .f)yE]novi5P. Antin. 1 35. The 

name 'Flavius5 suggests a date after 324. 

FI. Fortunius 3 v.d., palatinus 362 

vir devotissimus, palatinus, patron of Cingulum ix 5684 Cingulum 

(Picenum), dated 362 Oct. 10. 

Foscanus praepositus legionis primae Martiorum 371-372 

hi 3653 =D 775 near Salva (Valeria), dated a. 371; his name and 

office are to be restored on S. Soproni, Romaiak Visegradon, p. 22 Visegr&d 

(near Salva), dated a. 372. 

Fragiledus Sarmatian subregulus 358 

‘Rumonem et Zinafrum et Fragiledum subregulos5, with Zizais, 

begged Constantius II for peace in 358 Amm. xvn 12. 11. 

M. Arrius Frais(?) censitor (Arabia) 293/305 

M. "Appiou (Dpqi8os tttt KrivcrEfropos (i.e. primipilarius, censitor) 
Clermont-Ganneau, Rec. d!arch. or. 1, 3-4 n. 1 =OGIS6i2 = 7Gi? m 1252 

Namara (Arabia), under the tetrarchy. 
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Fraomarius tribunus numeri Alamannorum c. 372 

In Macriani locum Bucinobantibus (quae contra Mogontiacum gens 

est Alamannica) regem Fraomarium ordinavit (sc. Valentinian I), 

quem paulo postea quoniam recens excursus eundem penitus vastaverat 

pagum, in Britannias translatum, potestate tribuni, Alamannorum 

praefecerat numero, multitudine viribusque ea tempestate florenti 

Amm. xxix 4. 7; he was made king of the Bucinobantes near Mainz by 

Valentinian I in succession to Macrianus, but shortly afterwards was 

posted to Britain with the rank of tribunus and given command of a unit 

of Alamanni. 

FRATERNVS senator (East) 360 

Native of Phoenicia, decurion, nominated to the senate of Constan¬ 

tinople in 360, sought release from curial obligations in Phoenicia Lib. 

Ep. 150 (a. 360). 

Flavius Fravitta Mag. Mil. (PPraes.) (East) 400, cos. 401 

Full name Rossi 1 496, SB 5158, P. Grenf ’. 1180 (+ Class. Rev. xi (1897), 

407). The spelling of "Fravitta* varies: ct>pa(3r|TTa (gen.) SB 1 5158; 

(DpafMTra (gen.) Stud. PaL xx 113; (Dpaouhra (gen.) P. Grenf. n 80 (see 

above); cDpa(3{Tou AE 1910, 205; (Dpaouiaros, C&paOrros, (DpaounroSs 

(DpatouTTos Zos.; OpdfhGos Eun.; (DpaOrros Soc.; (t>pa(3rras Soz.; cDpocui- 

Tas Philost.; Fravitus, Frautus, Fraitus Latin inscriptions (see below). He 

was a Goth (a Visigoth?) Philost. HE xi 8, Soc. vi 6. 39, Eun. fr. 60; 

while still a young man, he was one of the Gothic leaders who took an 

oath of loyalty to Theodosius and were honoured by him, and when 

later in Theodosius’s reign dissension broke out among the Goths he 

led the pro-Roman party and killed Eriulph the chief of the anti-Roman 
faction Zos. iv 56. 1-3, Eun. fr. 60. 

mag. mil. per orientem ? a. 395/4°° (see Fasti): he suppressed 

brigandage in the East Zos. v 20. 1 toutco toivuv f)6r) (in 400) ttoAAcus 

SiocTTp^ccvTi orpcnTiyiais, Kal tt)v ecpav chra<7av onr6 KtXndocs crypt 

(DoivIktis Kai naAaiorivTis Tqs otto tcov At]otcov eXa/GEpcoaccvTi, Eun. 

fr. 80 (= Suid. s.v. Ct)pd(3i0os) ofrros orparriyos fjv ttjs ’AvotoAtis. 

mag. mil. (? praesentalis) a. 400: he was appointed to suppress the 

revolt of Gainas, which he did by inflicting a crushing defeat on 

Gainas s army as it tried to cross the Hellespont into Asia Zos. v 20—1 

(cf. v2o. i Koivrj (3acriAeus te Kai f) yepouala arpcrrriyov ettI mcp Kcrra 

TcavTiv aipouvTai TtoXE[acp cDpaouirrov), Eun. fr. 82 (6 arpo^mnyos 

‘Pcouafcov), Philost. HExi 8 (arpomiyds), Soc. vi 6. 39, Soz. vm 4. 19-2 1 

(crrpcmd. . .fjgqyeiTo (t>pa(3fTas),Joh. Ant. fr. 190 (oarporrnyos, wrongly 
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called Flavianus). Later he restored order in Thrace, which was being 

ravaged by fugitives and deserters after Gainas3s flight and death Zos. v 

22. 3. 

consvl posterior a. 401 with FI. Vincentius PPO: Fasti, Rossi 1 494- 

502, Not. Scav. 1878-93 p. 4013 Not. Scav. 1888, p. 450, m 9510, SB 1 5158, 

P. Grenf. n 8o, Stud. Pal. xx 113, AE 1905, 84, AE 1910, 205; his 

appointment was a reward for the victory over Gainas Eun. fr. 82, 

Zos. v 21. 63 Soc. vi 6. 39, Soz. vm 4. 2i, Joh. Ant. fr. 190. 

He accused Iohannes (Vol. 11) (favourite of the empress) of sowing 

dissension between Arcadius and Honorius, and he was executed through 

the agency of Hierax (Vol. 11) Eun. fr. 853 cf. 86-7. 

He was a pagan Eun. fr. 6o, 8o3 Philost. HE xi 8, Zos. v 20. i3 21. 5 

and when asked what reward he would like for defeating Gainas he 

asked to be allowed to practise the pagan cult Eun. fr. 82. He married 

a Roman wife, by special permission of Theodosius Eun. fr. 60. 

FRIGERIDVS comes rei militarist) (in Thrace) 377 

v.p., dvx (Pvaleriae) before 377: Frigeridus v.p. dux in 3761 + 

3764+106763 AE 19533 8 brick stamps from Aquincum and Intercisa 

(Valeria). The date may be before 3673 see Augustianus 1. 

comes rei militaris (?) in Illyricum and Thrace a. 377: for his rank, 

see below; (in 377) Frigeridum ducem cum Pannonicis et transalpinis 

auxiliis adventantem, quern petitu Valentis Gratianus ire disposuit in 

procinctum, laturum suppetias his qui ad ultimum vexabantur exitium 

(i.e. to Valens3s generals in Thrace, Profuturus and Traianus) Amm. 

XXXI 7. 3; verum articulorum dolore Frigerido praepedito, vel certe 

(ut obtrectatores finxere malivoli) morbum causante ne ferventibus 

proeliis in ter esse t, universos regens ex communi sententia Richomeres 

Profuturo sociatur et Traiano 5; the Goths * quaeritabant Frigeridum, 

tamquam obicem validum, ubi reppererint excisuri: et cultiore victu 

somnoque parumper adsumpto eum sequebantur ut ferae: docti quod 

Gratiani monitu reversus in Thracias et prope Beroeam vallo metato, 

eventus rerum speculabatur ancipites3 Amm. xxxi 9. 1, but Frigeridus 

retired to Illyricum 2 where he defeated a Gothic chief Farnobius who 

headed a band of Taifali, and sent the survivors to be settled in 

Mutina, Parma and Regium 3-4; he was succeeded by Maurus 

Amm. xxxi 10. 21-2 Frigerido multa atque utilia pro securitate com¬ 

muni sollertissime cogitanti munireque properanti Succorum angustias, 

ne discursatores hostes et leves, tamquam exaestuare sueti torrentes, 

per septentrionales provincias fusius vagarentur, successor Maurus 

nomine mittitur comes; Ammianus laments the retirement of this 'dux 

cautus et diligens, cum etiam si dudum discessisset in otium, ad 
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procinctum reduci negotiorum magnitudine poscente deberet3. cDux3 

is probably not technical as Frigeridus apparently commanded 

comitatenses, ranked equal to a comes domesticorum (Richomeres) and was 

succeeded by a comes. 

Fritigem Gothic chief 376-378 

Rival of Athanaricus, whom he defeated with Roman assistance, and 

in gratitude to Valens became an Arian Christian Soc. iv 33. 1-4, 

Soz. vi 37. 6 f., 12, Passio S. Nicetae (=Anal Boll, xxxi (1912), 209 ff.); 

leader of the Visigoths in 376 when they were allowed to cross the 

Danube into the Roman Empire Amm. xxxi 4. 8, 5. 3, Jord. Get. 134; 

in 377 he narrowly escaped death at Roman hands at Marcianopolis 

Amm. xxxi 5. 5-7, Jord. Get. 135 ff.; in later struggles and at the battle 

of Adrianople he was one of the most influential Gothic leaders Amm. 

xxxi 6. 3-5, n. 5, 12. 8 ff. After Theodosius became emperor he and 

part of the Gothic army attacked Epirus, Thessaly, and Achaea Jord. 

Get. 140, Philost. ix 17. Mentioned Zos. iv 34. 2. 

Fritigil queen of the Marcomanni L IV 

Sought religious instruction from St Ambrose and on his instructions 

worked to convert her husband to Christianity Paulin. V. Amb. 36. 

Frontinus 1 protector (East) ? E/M IV 

collega of FI. Marcus 4 m 371 =D 2783 Cyzicus. 

Frontinus 2 ? official (East) c. 358 

Acquitted by Modestus 2 (comes Orientis 358-62) on charges of 

embezzlement; possibly an official Lib. Ep. 232 (358/9*; 360s). 

Frontinus 3 consiliarius (proconsulis Africae) 366-368 

ConsiliariiiSy under Iulius Festus Hymetius, accused of treason with 

him and banished to Britain a. 370/1 Amm. xxvm 1. 21. 

Aur. Frontinus 4 praefectus legionis n adiutricis 268 

praef(ectus) leg(ionis), sc. 11 adiutricis Claudianae AE 1944, 85 ( =m 

3525 =D 2457) Aquincum (Pannonia Inferior), dated 268 June 30 

(consular date), evidently after the proclamation of Claudius. 

r. FL. FRONTINVS signo HERACLIVS 5 v.p. IV 

Vir principalis, v.p., augur, sacerdos Laurentium Lavinatium, 

duumvir, native of Lepcis IRT 564 Lepcis Magna; his son was T. FI. 

Vibianus iunior 2, who was his colleague as duumvir IRT 595. PIRZ F 

274 a. 
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Fronto palatinus (East) E IV 

orrro TtaAcrriou Tuyxdvcov, cured by St Anthony Athan. V. Ant. 57. 

Piso Frugi 

*! Frumentinus!* comes Scutariorum 362 

Acta S. Basilii Ancyrani 5-7 (=Ruin.2 p. 602) at Ancyra, a. 362 

June 28. 

VALER1VS FRVMENTIVS v.p. L IV 

v.p., patron and defensor of Lavinium xiv 2o8o = D 6186 Lavinium. 

FVLGENTIVS v.c., tribunus et notarius (West) 384 

Symm. ReL 23. 6-13. 

FVLLOFAVDES dux (Britanniarum) 367 

Fullofauden ducem hostilibus insidiis circumventum Amm. xxvii 8. 

i; killed during disturbances in Britain in 367. 

Fullonius Saturninus 

Fulvia Auguriniana 

Fulviana, see Flaviana 1 

Fulvius Asprianus 

Fulvius Asticus 

T. Fulvius Macrianus 

T. Fulvius Iunius Macrianus 

T. Fulvius Iunius Quietus 

Fulvius Sabinus 

FVRIA (c.f.) L IV 

Received Jer. Ep. 54 ad Furiam de viduitate servanda (a. 395), 

which is mentioned in Ep. 120. 1. 15, 123. 17. 

She was of noble family which claimed descent from Camillus and 

the Gracchi Ep. 54. 1. 4. Her father was a Christian, consular and 

patrician Ep. 54. 6 (perhaps Quintilius Laetus?) and her mother was 

called Titiana Ep. 54. 1. She was related to the family of St Paula, and 
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her brother married Paula’s daughter Blesilla 2 Ep. 54- 2. She married 

a son of Sex. Petronius Probus Ep. 123. 17 (his name is unknown.) , but 

she was left a childless widow before 395 Ep. 54. 4. 6. See stemrna 23. 

She was rich Ep. 54. 14. 

Fl. Furius Faustus 

Furius Felix 

Furius Maecius Gracchus 

Furius Octavianus 

M. Maecius Memmius Furius Baburius Gaecilianus Placidus 

Furius Claudius Togius Quintillus 

M. Furnius Donatus 

FL Fursidius Aristides 

FLAVIVS FVSCENILLVS v.c. ?IV 

Flavii Fuscenillus pater v.c. Rufinus filius v.c. Aemiliana c.f. eius et 
-ina c.p. ILAfr. 207 Vazi Sarra (Byzacena). PIR2 F 275. 

CAEIONIA FVSCIANA c.f. ?IV 

c.f., sister ofGaeionius Camenius c.v. vi 21 787 = D 8533=77,0^96 a 

coem. Priscillae. 

FABIA FVSCINILLA c.f. ?IV 

clarissima et omnium virtutum fecundissima femina, Petelina domo 

orta, wife of Glodius Celsinus 8, mother of three children, died aged 24 

vi 31711. PIR2 F 76. 

L. ALLIVS F(VSCVS?) (or F(LAVIVS. . . ?)) (v.c.) M!/L III 

Son of (L. Allius?) Denkschr. Alcad. Wien lvii (1914), 93, 129, cf. 

PIR2 A 542. 

He was perhaps father of Allius Maximus 32. 

*!ARELLIVS FVSCVS!* 1 proconsul Asiae 275 

‘Consularis primae sententiae’, c. a. 261 SHA, V. Trig. Tyr. £21.3. 

Proconsul Asiae, succeeded by Faltonius Probus during the inter¬ 

regnum between Aurelian and Tacitus in 275 V. Aur. 40. 4. A 

1028-9. 

For the name, cf. PIR2 A 1030-2 (rhetors from Asia under Augustus). 
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*!Dagellius Fuscus!* 2 ?writer L III 

Writer, praised Tetricus iunior SHA, V. Trig. Tyr. 25. 2; the text 

may conceal a genuine name, e.g. Arellius, or Aurelius, Fuscus. FIR2 D 1. 

GABIANVS comes (West) 341/342 

Pope Julius’s letter to the Eastern bishops in 341/2 was sent Sia 

rafhocvou toO KopqTos Athan. Apol. c. Ar. 20; he was presumably a comes 
at the court of Gonstans. 

GABINIANVS v.c. PLIV/EV 

Name on a seat in the amphitheatre at Carthage vm 24659 Carthage. 

PIR?G2. One seat belonged to a £v.d., agens in rebus5 (i.e. L IV/E V). 

Gabinius chief of the Quadi c. 373 

Assassinated by Marcellianus 2 (dux per Valeriam) in c. 373 Amm. 

xxix 6. 5. 12, xxx 1. 1, 5. 3, Zos. iv 16. 4. 

Gabinius Vettius Probianus 

FI. Gabso protector domesticus (West) ?L IV 

FI. Gabso protector domestics, ex tribu/zh, a Christian xm 3681 = 

ILCV 470 Trier. Perhaps after service as protector he received the 

honorary status of tribunus. 

Gadaricus Gothic chieftain ?L III 

Filimer rex Gothorum et Gadarici magni filius (in a legend about the 

origin of the Huns) Jord. Get 121. 

Gaddana satrap of Sophanene 387 June 14 

Addressee of CTh xn 13. 6. Sophanene lay in western Armenia which 

Rome acquired by treaty with Persia in 386/7; the government 

remained with the hereditary satraps, see Jones, LRE 1, 158. 

Gaetulicus agens in rebus (West) L IV 

Agens in rebus, recommended by Symmachus to Nonius Atticus 

Maximus Symm. Ep. vn 34. 

GAIANVS 1 praeses (of a Dacian province) 283 

Caro et Carino Augg. Gaianus preses finem posuit inter duas 
.Dacias dilapsum AE 1912, 200 Bov (near Serdica). PIEI2 G 18. 
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GAIANVS 2 v.c. LIII/EIV 

Son of Vranius 1 (v.c.); addressee of lib. & institutes artisgrammaticae of 

Marius Plotius Sacerdos Gramm. La/, vi 496 quod ad eius (sc. Vranius) 

filium v.cl. mihi contubernalem et aetate paene studiisque mihi 

coniunctum Gaianum. PIR2 G 19. 

Possibly identical with the addressee of CJ 111 32. 11, v 46. 3 (both 

dated 293, 299, 303 or 304), CJ vx 42. 26, vni 27. 18 (both 294, 300, 

302 or 305), who seems to be a private person. 

Gaianus 3 military officer (Egypt) ?L III/E IV 

Wrote a letter to the ETrapyo? (?of an ala or a legion) Agenor P. Oxy. 
122 (probably dated L III/E IV) 

Gaianus 4 ?comes consistorianus (West), before 348 

Felix vita viri, felicior exitus ipse. Caiani (sic) semper crescit per 

saecula nomen, nescit fama mori, sed semper vibit ubique. Advenit 

hospes Romanus princeps in urbem (sic), qui (? = cui) fuit hie primum 

iuris consul tor amicus. Quiescit in pacem depositus diem quartum 

nonas Augustas Flavio Filippo et Flavio Sallea consulibus. Pater 

Sabbatius fecit vi 33865 =Rossi 1 101 =ILCV 748. 

Gaianus was a Christian (Christian monogram); he was buried 

348 Aug. 2. 

The emperor is either Constantine I or Constans; Gaianus was 

apparently a comes consistorianus and legal adviser to the emperor. 

GAIANVS 5 Ppraeses Thebaidos, before 349 

Possibly predecessor of FI. Strategius 5 Soc. Fenn., Comm. Hum. Litt. 
xx 4, pp. 34-5 Hermopolis (Thebaid). 

GAIANVS 6 governor (consularis) of Phoenice 362-363 

Native of Tyre Lib. Ep. 336; a Phoenician Ep. 799. 

advocate Lib. Ep. 119 ae ttcWtcc ayEiv Ix°VTccTrj Suvdjjei tcov X6ycov, 

ev jjev Tcp SiKccorripicp jjt)5evoc ouko9ovteiv (called pi^TCOp); Ep. 336 

(a. 357/8Fj a* 358s; this letter begins the correspondence with Gaianus) 

eirl TrAeicnrov ae fjKeiv Xoycov. 

assessor to an official at Antioch, before 362 Lib. Ep. 780 (a. 362) 

cjcoOevtes yap utt6 aou Trape5peOo\rroj 01 irepl tov ’Opbvrriv; Ep. 799 (a. 

362/3) ETepcp TrapESpeOcov. 

GOVERNOR (CONSVLARIS) OF PHOENICE a. 362-3: CCpycOV Lib. Ep. 780 

(a. 362), Ep. 799, 800 (a. 362/3), Ep. 1218 (a. 363); tov icpearriKOTa (at 

Tyre) Ep. 828 (a. 363); iacos Se aouKaiTffcaris Setiooijevou (sc. ^VTioyou) 
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yn<pou Ep. 1355 (a. 363); to Tfjs cDoiviktis ecpopcc Ep. 1364 (a. 363); 

identical with the unnamed apycov in Ep. 1378 (a. 363). Retired in 363 

Lib. Ep. 1218, 1461. While in office received Lib. Ep. 780, 799, 800, 

828, 1355, 1364, 1375, 1422; mentioned Ep. 1221, 1378. After retire¬ 

ment he received Lib. Ep. 1218, 1461 (both a. 363), 1247, 1270 (both 

a. 364). A pagan Lib. Ep. 1364. Still alive in 388 Ep. 881. His admini¬ 

stration praised Ep. 799, 1461. 

FL. GAIANVS 7 ex praesidibus, before 347 

FL Gaianzw v.p.?, ex praesidibus, died in 347 Bull. Comm. mi (1926), 

309 Via Salaria (Rome). The title is perhaps honorary. 

Gainas MVM (Ppraesentalis) 399 

Goth, from North of the Danube Zos. v 21. 9, Theod. v 32. 1, Joh. 

Ant. fr. 190, Philost. xi 8, Soz. viii 4. 1, Soc. vi 6. 1, Eun. fr. 82. 

He entered the Roman army as a common soldier and won swift 

promotion to posts of command Soz. viii 4. 1 ocuTouoArja'ccs ‘Pconalois, 

e^euteAoOs OTpcmcoTOU TrapaAoycos eij tf)V tcov crrpcrrriycov TrapeAOcbv 

tc^iv, Soc. vi 6. 1, Joh. Ant. fr. 190. 

He was joint commander with Saul and Bacurius of Theodosius’s 

barbarian troops in the campaign against Eugenius in 394 Zos. iv 57. 2, 

58. 2, Joh. Ant. fr. 187. 

gomes (rei militaris) a. 395-9: Gaina comite Marcell. com. 

s.a. 395; Gaina comes Marcell. com. s.a. 399; comes Jord. Rom. 319, 

320, Get. 176; tcov frrrrepicov oTporroTTsScov e^ccpyo? Joh, Ant.fr. 190 (in 

395). In 395 he commanded the troops returning to the East and on 

arrival, by arrangement with Stilicho, killed the PPO Rufinus 18 Zos. 

v 7. 4-6, Philost. xi 8, Joh. Ant. fr. 190, Marcell. com. s.a, 395, Jord. 

Rom. 319. In 399 he is said to have planned the revolt of his fellow-Goth 

Tribigild (Vol. 11) in Asia (Sozomen viii 4. 2 says that he and Tribigild 

were relatives) because he was jealous ofEutropius (Vol. 11) and annoyed 

at not receiving higher honours himself Zos. v 13. 1-2, 17. 4, Eun. fr. 75, 

Marcell. com. s.a. 399. He was made j.oint commander with Leo 

(Vol. 11) against Tribigild, with orders to guard Thrace and the 

Hellespont while Leo crossed to Asia Zo$r‘v 14. 1; when Leo proved 

ineffective he was given full command Zos. v 14. 4 and then crossed 

into Asia Zos. v 15. 3 but remained inactive while secretly encouraging 

Tribigild Zos. v 15. 3 ff. He then complained to Arcadius that he could 

not defeat Tribigild unless certain conditions were fulfilled first, 

including the dismissal of Eutropius, and these the emperor granted 

Zos. v 17. 3-18. 1; he next came to terms with Tribigild and arranged 

a meeting with the emperor at Ghalcedon Zos. v 18. 4-7. 
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magister vtrivsqve militiae a. 399-400: appointed to this office 

at this meeting Soz. vm 4. 5 tte^cov Kai ithtecov tt}v riyejjiovlocv ek paaiA^cos 

iycov; Soc. vi 6. 1 arpccTr|AcnT)S 'Pcopodcov hnTiKffc te Kai tte^iktis ava- 

SEiKVurai; Theod. v 32. 1 aycov.. .tcov ‘Pcoiaaicov ttjv te rrrnTKT)V Kai ttiv 

tte^t]v OTpcrri&v. He secured the exile of Aurelianus 3, Saturninus 10 and 

Iohannes (Vol. 11) Zos. v 18. 8-9. Then he crossed to Thrace and 

entered Constantinople, which he tried to seize with the barbarian 

forces under his command Zos. v 18. 9-10. He tried to obtain a church 

for use by the Arians, but was prevented by John Chrysostom Soc. vi 

5. 8, Soz. vm 4. 6-10, Theod. v 32. 2-8, Phot. BibL 96, Syn. de prov. 
1 i6b. He tried to seize the bankers1 money Soz. vm 4. 1i, Joh. Ant. 

fr. 190. Finally he tried to occupy the imperial palace but was not 

successful Soz. vm 4. 11-13, Joh- Ant. fr. 190. He next withdrew from 

the city intending at a given signal to have his troops remaining there 

seize it, but the plan was prevented and his men inside Constantinople 

were massacred by the inhabitants Zos. v 19. 1-5, Soz. vm 4. 14-171 

Marcell. com. s.a. 399, Joh. Ant. fr. 190. Finding Thrace well guarded 

he tried to cross with his surviving followers into Asia, but was stopped 

by Fravitta and lost many men Zos. v 19. 6-21. 4, Soz. vm 4. 18-20, 

Joh. Ant. fr. 190, Eun. fr. 82. He then fought his way through Thrace, 

reached and crossed the Danube, but was attacked by the Huns under 

Vldis (Vol.n) and after several battles was defeated, killed and his head 

was sent to Constantinople Zos. v 21. 9-22. 2, Soz. vm 4. 20, Marcell, 

com. s.a. 400, 401, Joh. Ant. fr. 190. The story of these events is also 

told at some length in Soc. vi 6. 1 ff., and more briefly in Philost. xi 8, 

Theod. v 32-3. Cf. also Eun. fr. 75, 79, 82, Jord. Rom. 320, Get. 176, 

Joh. Mai. p. 348 (Bonn). He was an Arian Theod. v 32-3 passim, Soc. 

vi 5. 8, Soz. vm 4. 6-10, Phot. BibL 96; Nilus wrote to him Ep, 1 70, 79, 

114-16, 205-6, 286 all discussing points of theology raised by him, 

though according to Nilus only at the prompting of other persons. 

He is to be identified with the crrpaxoTrES&pxris tcov aAAocpOAoov in Syn. 

de Prov. io8b from which it is clear that he was married (to a barbarian 

woman) and had some children; the story of his revolt and downfall is 

related Syn. de prov, io8b ff. 

He is mentioned Pall. Dial. p. 87. He had apparently been granted 

the status of an ex-consul Theod. HEv 32. 6 TfjsuTraTiKfjsfi^ujbQriSGrToAfis. 

Gaiso (?)Mag. Mil. (of Magnentius) 350, cos. 351 

magister militvm(?) of Magnentius a. 350: sent with picked troops 

to murder Constans at Helena Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 23, Zos. 11 42. 5. 

oonsvl prior with Magnentius Aug. a. 351 (in the West only): 

Chron. 354 ( = Chron. Min. 1 69). 
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Gaius i rhetor L III 

Father of Callinicus i, and presumably therefore also from Petra 
Suid* K. 231. Perhaps the Gaius who wrote several declamations of 
which fragments are quoted by Stobaeus, Kara ’ApTejJUonou 'trcciSo- 
(pOopiccs, Kcrra Mouacoviou laoixeiocs, urrep Sectttotcov, uirsp AovkIAAtis 
andump TTcxuAou ircciSos tSiou ev iaocv[q ccvipruaevou (rv 654, v 9235 111 
434, hi 210, iv 497, 529 H.). 

*\GAIVS\* 2 ?praeses Raetiae Secundae c. 304 

‘iudex’, at Augusta Vindelicorum, c. 304 Pass. S. Afrae ( = Ruin.2 
pp. 482-4). 

GAIVS 3 governor (Pproconsul) of Palestine 392 

ovhrco tTpoTEpov Tf]V naAcciorlvriv 0tt6 toicoSe yEyevqaflcci Lib. Ep. 1037 
(a. 392). His province possibly included Caesarea, since his conduct 
was praised by Priscio, a rhetor who had connections with Caesarea; 
if so, he was consularis (?proconsul) Palaestinae Primae. 

Aur. Gaius 4 doctor IV/VI 

ccpyiEicapos (sic), Christian, husband of Augusta MAMA vn 566 
Cheshmeli Zebir (Phrygia); the date is uncertain. 

Gaius Valerius Eusebius 

Flavius Gaius Numerianus Maximus 

Gaius Nestorianus 

Gaius Sulpicius . . s 

Valentinianus Galates cos. 369, son of Valens Aug. 366-c. 370 

Called Valentinianus Fastiy Rossi 1 211 =ILCV 1603, AE 1912, 261 = 
ILCV 1128 b, Cons. Const s.a. 366, Rossi 1 21 o = ILCV 2925, ILCV 
4213A, Them. Or. rx title; Galates Soc. iv 26. 20, Soz. vi 16. 2, Chron. 
Pasch. s.a. 364. 

Born 366 Jan. 18 Cons. Const s.a. 366 (perhaps in Galatia, hence his 
nickname). 

gonsvl prior a. 369 with Victor 4 mag. equ.: Fasti, Rossi 1211 = 
ILCV 1603, Rossi 1 210 — ILCV 2925, AE 1912, 261 —ILCV 1128b, 
ILCV4213A, Them. Or. ix (delivered 369 Jan. 1). 

He fell ill and died at Caesarea in Cappadocia in ?37o Ruf. HE xi 9, 
Soc. iv 26. 23, Soz. vi 16. 1—io, Theod. HE iv 19. 8 ff. 
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Galemis ? QSP ? IV 

Kuaicrrop, his statue stood in St Sophia in a group including fourth- 

century emperors and officials Enarr. Brev. Chron. 11. The name and 

office were presumably on a genuine statue, but the context is very 

suspicious; the group, allegedly all Christians, includes Licinius Aug. 

and Xulianus Aug. 

Galeria Valeria 

C. Galerius Valerius Maximianus 

Galerius Valerius Maximinus Daia 

Galla i wife of Iulius Constantius E IV 

Wife of Iulius Constantius 7, sister of Vulcacius Rufinus 25 (cos. 347) 

and Neratius Cerealis 2 (cos. 358), mother of Gallus Caesar who was 

born in 325 capud Tuscos in massa Veternensi5 Amm. xiv 11. 27. She 

was presumably mother also of the elder brother of Gallus who was 

killed in 337 Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 270D. 

Galla 2 second wife of Theodosius I 387-394 

Daughter of Valentinian I and Iustina, and sister of Valentinian II, 

Iusta and Grata Zos. iv 43. 1, Soc. xv 31. 17, Philost. ix 16, Jord. Rom. 

311, Zon. xm 15. 9, Paul. Diac. Hist. Rom. xn 7, Joh. Ant. fr. 187. In 

387 she fled with her mother and Valentinian II to Thessalonica Zos. xv 

43. 1 and was married to Theodosius in return for a promise to attack 

Magnus Maximus Zos. rv 44. 2-4, Jord. Rom. 311, Zon. xiii 18. 18, 

Soc. iv 31. 17-18, Philost. x 7. In 390, during Theodosius’s absence, 

Arcadius expelled her from the palace in Constantinople Marcell, 

com. s.a. 390 (= Chron. Min. 1162). In 392 she was very distressed at the 

news of Valentinian IPs death Zos. xv 55. 1, Joh. Ant. fr. 187. 

She died in childbirth in 394 Zos. rv 57. 3, Joh. Ant. fr. 187. 

She was the mother of Galla Placidia (Vol. n) Soc. iv 31. 17-18, 

Zos. v 38. 1, Jord. Rom. 311, Paul. Diac. Hist. Rom. xn 7. 

Possibly mentioned Zos. iv 45. 4 (a daughter of Iustina who returned 

to Rome in 388). 

C. Valerius Gallianus Honoratianus 

Flavius Gallicanus 1 cos. 330 

Full name, Most papyri and inscriptions; Gallicanus Lib. Pont. 

consvl prior a. 330 with Valerius Tullianus Symmachus: Fasti, xi 
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830 = D 1280, Rossi 1 37-8, P. The ad. 43, Stud. Pal. xx 86 = CPR 1 19, 

SB v 7666, PSI hi 224, P. Lond. 977. 

Either he or Ovinius Gallicanus 3 made gifts to a Church of SS. Peter, 

Paul and John the Baptist at Ostia Lib. Pont, xxxiv 29. 

Either he or Gallicanus 3 is to be identified with the grandfather of 

Bruttia Aureliana 1 mentioned on xi 830 =D 1280 Mutina, and 

perhaps also with Gallicanus v.c. cons, whom Pelagonius cites in his 

Ars Veterinarian chap. 1. 

According to the Acta S. Gallicani = ASS June v, 37-8 (cf. Bull. 

Acad. Roy. BelgClass. Lett, xlii (1956), 125-46) he was once a military 

commander at Philippopolis in Thrace Acta 5; he built a church at 

Ostia and after his consulship retired there until the reign of Julian, 

when he went to Egypt, lived as a hermit for a year and was then 

martyred Acta 7-8. The Acta is too unreliable a source for this informa¬ 

tion to be accepted without corroboration. 

*!Moesius Gallicanus!* 2 PPO 275/276 

‘praefectus praetorii5 under Tacitus SHA, V. Tac. 8. 3. 

Ovinius Gallicanus 3 PVR 316-317, cos. 317 

Inscr. 1) vi 1155=0 716; 2) x 4785 Teanum Sidicinum (Campania). 

Full name Inscr. 1-2, Chron. 354, P. Columbia inv. 173, Pap. Roll vm 

20-1, P. Lond. 1290; Gallicanus elsewhere. 

v.c., cvr(ator) of Teanum Inscr. 2 dated 293/300 (when Pompeius 

Faustinus was governor of Campania). 

pvr 316 Aug. 4-317 May 15 Chron. 354; v.c. praef. urb. et iudex 

sacrarum cognitionum Inscr. 1 dated 317 March 1/May 15 (Crispus was 

Caesar). 

consvl prior a. 317 (not until Feb. 17 Chron. 354) with Caesonius 

Bassus 12: Fastin Rossi 1 33, P. Thead. 57, Stud. Pal. xx 284, Pap. Roll 

vm 20-1, P. Lond. 1290, P. Giss. 1 102, P. Isid. 123, P. Columbia inv. 173 

(=Historia xvi (1967), 252). 

Possibly to be identified with the Gallicanus mentioned in Lib. Pont. 

xxxiv 29 and in an inscription from Mutina xi 830 = 0 1280 (see 

Flavius Gallicanus 1). 

P. Licinius Egnatius Gallienus 1 Augustus 253-268 

Full name Inscriptions (e.g. v 8009, vm 960, AE 1934, 193, AE 1939, 

25, AE 1951, 38); P. Licinius Gallienus Inscriptions and Coins (e.g. 

AE 1950, 207-8, AE 1915, 51, RICv\ pp. 68, 73-91, 98-9, 101-4). 

Son of P. Licinius Valerianus Aug. PIR1 L 178 and presumably an 

Egnatia. Born c. a. 218 (see below). 
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GALLIENVS 1 

On his father’s accession in 253, proclaimed Caesar by the senate 

and Augustus shortly afterwards by his father Aur. Viet. Caes. 32. 3, 

Aur. Viet. Epit. 32. 2, Eutr. rx 7, Zos. 1 30. 1. Murdered near Milan 

in 268 F. Gall. 14. 8-9, Aur. Viet. Caes. 33. 19-21, Aur. Viet. Epit. 33. 

2, Eutr. ix 11, Jer. Chron. s.a. 268, Zos. 140. 3, Zon. xii 25; on March 22, 

Bull. Soc. Ant. 1965, p. 153; aged fifty Aur. Viet. Epit. 33. 3. 

Husband of Cornelia Salonina Chrysogone; father of P. Cornelius 

Licinius Valerianus and P. Cornelius Licinius Saloninus Valerianus 

PIR1 L 124, 123. 

IVNIVS GALLIENVS 2 v.c. L III 

v.c., p(ater) p(atrum), pontifex dei Solis invicti xiv 2082 Lavinium 

(Latium). The date must be under or after Aurelian who created the 

pontifices dei Solis. PIR21 755. 

Gallonius Avitus 

Gallonius Basilius 

NERATIVS GALLVS 1 ?c.v. ?L III 

Neratius Gallus c.v.? / cum compare sua feci/ ann./ red(didit) 

pri. non. Feb. d(ep.?) / (A)emilia Pudentilla.... bene we/renti fecit 

in Jc dn? ILCV 264 coem. Callisti; the phraseology is closely paralleled 

in ILCV 3315, dated a. 268, from the same cemetery (‘bene merenti in 

)|c dn.5 and ‘rede(dit)5 sc. spiritual). The space at the end of line 1 

permits the restoration of the letters ‘c.v.5 or ‘v.c.’ Possibly Neratia 

Aemiliana 2 was a child of this marriage. Neratius Gallus was possibly 

related to L. Iunius L.f. Gal. Aurelius Neratius Gallus Fulvius Macer 

vi 1433 and so perhaps to L. Neratius L.f. Iunius Macer of Saepinum 

ix 2513. Cf. PIR2 I 732, A 1514-17. 

Virius Gallus 2 v.c., corrector Campaniae after 298, cos. 298 

Full name x 3867=0 6310, Rossi 1 24, P. Oxy. 1469, 1704, 1705; 

elsewhere Gallus. 

gonsvl posterior a. 298 with Anicius Faustus cos. 11: Fasti, Rossi 1 

23-6, xvi 156, P. Oxy. 1469, 1704, 1705, P. Corn. 19, P. Isid. 2 = 

SB 7623; perhaps to be identified with the consul Gallus mentioned in 

vi 48 = D 3375 fecerat Eufranor Bacchum, quern Gallus honorat 

fastorum consul carmine ture sacris. If this was his first consulship, it 

will have preceded his Campanian office (which was consular). 

v.c., corr(ector) campaniae, ? after a. 298 (see above) x 3867 = 

D 6310 Capua, undated. 
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GAVDENTIVS 2 

Flavius Claudius Constantius Gallus 

Gamalielus patriarch of the Jews 388-415 

Received Lib. Ep. 914 (a. 388), 918, 973, 974 (a. 390), 1084, 1097, 

1098, 1105 (a. 393); his son was a pupil of Libanius Ep. 1098. 

He accused Hesychius 4 of illegally seizing his papers and secured 

his execution by Theodosius Jer. Ep. 57. 3. 

Honorary PPO until a. 415: he received the codicilli honorariae 

praefecturae but was deprived of them in 415 for illegally trying Chris¬ 

tians CTh xvi 8. 22 (415 Oct. 20) ut ab eo codicilli demantur honora¬ 

riae praefecturae, ita ut in eo sit honore, in quo ante praefecturam 

fuerat constitutus. 

He was interested in empiric medicine Marcell, de med. xxiii 77 ad 

splenem remedium singulare, quod de experimentis probatis Gama¬ 

lielus patriarchas proxime ostendit. 

Called ‘patriarcha’ by Libanius, Jerome and Marcellus, but not in 

CTh xvi 8. 22. 

Gaorus former protector (East) ?IV 

Facopos [dcjiro 'npoTq[icr]opos, died aged 75 Pal. Quart. 1911, pp. 58, 

114 Sareeh, cAjlun (Palestine). Probably ‘Gaurus’ 

Gaudentius 1 agens in rebus c. 328-335 

agens in rebvs a. 328-335: TraAcrrivos, in c. a. 328, with Syncletius 

1 took imperial letter to Athanasius at Alexandria Athan. Apol. c. 

Ar. 59; uayiorpiccvos, with Syncletius took imperial letter to Arius, 

after the Council of Tyre and while Paterius was still prefect of Egypt 

(before 335 Sept.) Gelasius m 19. 43. 

Gaudentius 2 rhetor and advocate 357-362 

Native of Arabia Lib. Ep. 543, cf. Ep. 329, 747; possibly from 

Migdala IGR in 1217 Migdala (Arabia) (if this is the same man). 

Decurion of Antioch Lib. Or. xxxvm 1; rhetor Lib. Ep. 543 (a. 356/ 

7), Ep. 329 (a. 357/8), Ep. 174 (a. 360), Ep. 747, 749 (a. 362), IGR m 

1217 and advocate (ovvf)yopos) IGR hi 1217. 

Father of Silvanus 3 Lib. Or. xxxvm 1; uncle of Alexander Lib. Ep. 

329, 543; father-in-law of Antiochus Ep. 543; also related to Pasion 

Ep. 329, Leontius and Dorymenes Ep. 747. 

A pagan Lib. Ep. 749. He was an old man in 362 Lib. Ep. 749 and 

was dead by 388 Lib. Or. xxxvm 1. 

Also mentioned Lib. Ep. 224 (a. 360), Ep. 628 (a. 361). 

385 25 



GAVDENTIVS 3 

Gaudentius 3 notarius 358-361 

agens in rebvs a. 355: in Sirmium heard treasonable talk by 

Africanus 2, Marinas 2 and Felix and gave information leading to their 

arrest and execution Amm. xv 3. 8, xvi 8. 3, Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 273C-D; 

his next office was perhaps a reward. 

notarivs a. 358-61: sent to Gaul in 358 by Gonstantius to spy on 

Julian’s activities Amm. xvn 9. 7 tunc notarius, ad explorandos eius 

(sc. Iuliani Caesaris) actus diu moratus per Gallias, quem postea ipse 

interfici iusserat, Amm. xxi 7. 2, Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 282 b. Sent to Africa in 

361 by Gonstantius to organise defensive measures with Cretio against 

possible attack by Julian Amm. xxi 7. 2-4. Executed on Julian’s orders 

in 362 Amm. xxii 11. i, Art. Pass. 21 (called arpcrnyyos Trjs 1 A9pn<fjs). 

Galled ‘notarius’ Amm. xvn 9. 7, xxi 7. 2, xxn 11. 1. 

Gaudentius 4 scutarius (West) 365 

On hearing of Procopius’s revolt, Valentinian sent to Africa Neo- 

terius and Masaucio, ‘hisque scutarium adiunxit Gaudentium olim 

sibi cognitum et fidelem’ Amm. xxvi 5. 14. The Scutarii were schoLares. 

Gaudentius 5 agens in rebus (West) 384 

Symm. Rel. 23. 8. 

GA VDENTIVS 6 praepositus silvarum dominicarum IV/V 

vet(eranus), ex p(rae)p(osito) si(l)varum dom(i)nicarum, husband 

of Crescentia, father of Aspalia, Christian m 4219 Savaria (Pannonia 

Superior). The tide is not otherwise known, but probably represents an 

office of the res privata (‘dominicus’ at this date refers to the res privata 
usually). 

Gaudentius 7 musicologist IV/VI 

Author of an Eiaaycoyi^ apuoviKri Jan, Mus. Scr. Gr. pp. 317-56; 

mentioned in Gass. Div. Led. 8. See P-W vn 856 n. 1. 

COR(NELIVS) GA VDENTIVS 8 v.p., comes et corrector 

Venetiae et Histriae E/M IV 

v.p. com. et corr. Ven. et Hist, v 4327, 4328 Brixia; the province 
was consular by 373. 

FI. Gaudentius 9 v.d., protector lateris divini (West) ?L IV/V 

v(ir) d(evotissimus), p(ro)t(ector) l(ateris) d(ivini), husband of 
Honorata vi 32940=D 2785 =ILCV466. 
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GELASIVS 

AMAXOBIVS LVCILLVS GAVDENTIVS io praetor 

triumphalis ?L IV/V 

pr(aetor) tr(iumphalis) vi i738 = xv 1700. 

Possibly identical with Lucillus GSL (Vol. 11). 

G. Lucceius Petilius signo Gaudentius 

*! Gaudiosus! * military commander 5276/282 

One of the ‘duces3 who acquired their skill whilst serving under 

Probus SHA, V. Probi 22. 3. PIR2 G 86. 

P. Gavius Renatus Maior Donatianus 

Gaurus philosopher L III 

Dedicatee of Porphyry's TTepl tou mos em^ux°^ai T<* 

presumably a disciple of Porphyry at Rome (cf. J. Bidez, Vie de Porphyre 

[1913], P. 104). 

Geberic Gothic chieftain E IV 

He succeeded Ariaricus and Aoric as king of the Goths; his father 

was Hilderith, his grandfather Ovida, and his great-grandfather 

Nidada; he attacked the Vandals early in his reign near the river 

Marisia and defeated them; his own successor was Ermanaricus Jord. 

Get. 112, 116. The Vandals withdrew from Gaul to Spain remembering 

this defeat ib. 162. 

Gedalius philosopher L III 

Dedicatee of Porphyry’s commentary on the Categories of Aristotle, 

and presumably a disciple of Porphyry at Rome (Simplicius, In Categ. 

praef., CAG vm 2. 7; cf. J. Bidez, Vie de Porphyre [1913], pp. 61 n. x 

and 104). 

Gelasius ? rationalis rei privatae fundorum domus divinae per 

Africam 380 

Formerly a doctor at court, later placed in charge of imperial 

property in Africa Symm. Ep. 1 66 (a. 380) addressed to Gelsinus 

Titianus 5 (me. Afr.), Gelasius, cui factum volo, imperialis domus 

curam recepit, quod negotium ei aliquid adtulit dignitatis... medi- 

cinam cum primis nostrae aetatis exercuit. . .nam summates aulae, 

quibus iuvanda salute profuerat, testes potius habuit quam patronos. 

For the title, see Not. Dig. Occ. xii 16, Seeck, Symm. p. evi n. 495. 
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GEMELLINVS 

Gemellinus medicus ?IV 

xv 7187 Rome (slave collar). 

GEMELL VS 1 governor in Oriens 364 

Relative of Libanius; being too poor to perform liturgies, he 

acquired an apxn under Iulianus 15 comes Orientis Lib. Ep. 1318 

(a. 364). 

Gemellus 2 PVG 404/408 

Native of Cilicia Lib. Ep. 233. 

Son of Anatolius 4 Lib. Ep. 304, 637; brother of Apolinarius 1 Lib. 

Ep. 233, 304, 637, 806, 966, 1541, cf. Lib. Or. 1 279, Ep. 1023 and of 

Anatolius 9 Lib. Ep. 966, 1023. 

Pupil of Libanius Lib. Ep. 806. 

When their father governed Phoenice in 361, he and Apolinarius 

accompanied him Lib. Ep. 304, 637. 

In 391 they looked after Cimon Arabius after his accident Lib. Ep. 
1023, Or. 1 279. 

He and Apolinarius jointly received Lib. Ep. 233, 304, 637, 806, 

966, 1541 (dated from 360 to 390), and Gemellus also received Lib. 

Ep. 1056 (a. 392), 1096, 1108 (a. 393), presumably after Apolinarius 

died. 

pvc a. 404/8: ote r) ToaocuTTi Kai ttiXihoutti ttoKxs fop-rfiv ayei Xapirpccv 

(touto ydp Tqv apxnv kccXco rqv ar)v) Joh. Ghrys. Ep. 79; aXXoi mev Tfj 

OccupaaioTHTi crov awrjSovroa dpxfjs, eycb 8£ Tfj ttoXei Kai Tfj meyaXo- 

upeuEla 8e t fj ofj Joh. Chrys. Ep. 124. Received Joh. Chrys. Ep. 79, 124, 

132, 194 (all 404/8). 

FL. GEMELLVS 3 v.p., comes (in Macedonia) ?E IV 

?Native of Gaul; his two nieces travelled from Gaul to visit him in 

Macedonia in i44o6 = D 8454 Beroea (Macedonia); possibly comes 
provindae under Constantine I. 

Gemina 1 philosopher (at Rome) L III 

Disciple of Plotinus, in whose house in Rome he lived; devoted to 

philosophy; mother of Gemina 2 Porph. V. Plot. 9. 

Gemina 2 philosopher (at Rome) L III 

Disciple of Plotinus, daughter of Gemina 1 Porph. V. Plot. 9. 
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GENEROSA 

ERIVS FANIVS GEMINIANVS v.c., legatus (Garthaginis) 393 

Full name Irncr.; Geminianus Symm. 

v.c., leg(atus) vm 1412 = 15204 H-p. 2566 Thignica (Proconsularis), 

under Aemilius Florus Paternus 6 (procos. Africae in 393). Probably the 

recipient of Symm. ix 15 (a. 400, on preparations for the praetorship of 

401)5 and ix 56 (a. 396/7). 

Geminius Festus 

Geminius Tertyllus 

GEM1NVS 1 ?governor (West) 294, 300, 302 or 305 

Received CJ v 12. 21 Idem AA et GG ad Geminum, d. non. Aug. 

Agrippinae GG conss., concerning dowries. Possibly a governor. 

GEM1NVS 2 Prationalis (summarum) quinque provinciarum, 

before 399 

vir Agripinensis(a) nomine Geminus hie iacet, qui post dignetatem 

praesidatus(b) admenistrator rationum quinque provinciarum(c) dignus 

est habitus (sic) xn 674 — ILCV 88 Arles. 

(a) Native of Cologne. 

(b) The province is not known. 

(c) Presumably rationalis quinque provinciarum, in charge of the 

largitiones rather than the resprivata. The date must be earlier than 399; 

thedioecesis vprovinciarum (still so-called 399 Jan. 29 CThxvi 10. 15) had 

become the dioecesis vuprovinciarum in 400 (CThi 15. 15 a. 400 June 18). 

He died aged 38 and was buried at Arles, where the citizens of 

Cologne erected his tomb (cuius insignem gloriam cives sui sepulcri 

gratia adornaverunt). He was a Christian (fedelis in fata concessit). 

Af. VIBIVS ANNIANVS GEMINVS signo AMELIVS 3 
v.p. IV 

Full name with signum IRT 578; to be restored IRT 608. 

v.p., fla(men) p(er)p(etuus), pont(ifex), sacerdotal(is) provinciae 

Tripolitanae, bis nvir, native of Lepcis IRT 578 Lepcis; . . .^ont(ifex), 

praef(ectus) omnium sacrorum? IRT 608 Lepcis. 

Generosa (?) L IV 

Sister of the rhetor and priest Olympus of Cilicia Suid. O. 218, Phot. 

Bibl. 338 b: named only in the genitive, revepcooris, without indication 

of sex, but presumably from a nominative revepcoaoc. Possibly a rhetor 

or philosopher. 
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Cl. Aurel(ius) Generosus v.e. 324/326 

v.e., cur(ator) r(ei) p(ublicae) IRT467 Lepcis Magna (Tripolitana), 

dated under Laenatius Romulus. 

Genethlius sophist (at Athens) L III/E IV 

Sophist of Athens, son of Genethlius, born at Petra; pupil of Minu- 

cianus and Agapetus, later rival (ocvTiiraiSEUCTas) of Callinicus; died 

when 28; 5iaA££eis, peXetoi, TrocvriyupiKOi, and TTpoTTEptttikcc for his 

friends Dadouchus and Asclepiades are attested by Suid. s.v., and a 

commentary on Demosthenes by Schol. Dem. 18. 8. Possibly author of 

a surviving TTepl frnSEitcriKcov (Rhet. Gr. in 331-67; cf. Ghr.^Schm- 

St. 11 20, 938). 

IVVENIVS GENIALIS v.p., praefectus Aegypti 267 

Pap. 1) P. Oxy. 2130; 2) P. Oxy. 2266; 3) Stud. Pal. v 119; 4) P. Tebt. 
326. PIR2 I 878. 

MovovEinos TeviAXios Pap. 1-3; Mouevwos reveaXio? Pap. 4. 6 XapTrpo- 

tcxtos Pap. 1, 3-4; 6 [6iacrr|]y6TO(Tos Pap. 3. 

hvapyps AlyOrrrou Pap. 2, 4; fiyemcbv Pap. 1, 3; 267 March 16 Pap. 

1; 267 July 15 Pap. 3; undated Pap. 2, 4. 

Gennadius r surgeon (? at Alexandria) L IV 

Surgeon (yeipoupyos), lampooned by Palladas of Alexandria: 

probably therefore either an Alexandrian or practising in Alexandria 

Anth. Gr. xi 280. There is no reason to identify him with the medicus 
Gennadius who practised at Rome and Carthage in the early fifth 

century Aug. Ep. 159. 3 (a. 414). 

AVREL. AGATHVS GENNADIVS 2 v.p., praeses Insularum 

293/305 

Inscr. 1) ni 450 Mitylene; 2) AE 1947, 57 Insula Cos. 

Full name Inscr. i; Agathus Gennadius 2. 

v.p., praes(es) prov(inciae) Insul(arum) Inscr. i; v.p., p(raeses) 

Inscr. 2; a. 293/305 Inscr. 1-2. 

FL. GENNADIVS 3 v.p., iuridicus Alexandriae 350 

v.p. iuridic. Alex. P. Abinn. 63 ( = P. Bour. 20 = Arch. Pap. 1 298). 

Perhaps identical with Gennadius of Jer. Chron. s.a. 352 forensis orator 

Romae insignis habetur, and perhaps father of Flavius Gennadius Felix 

Torquatus (Vol. u). 
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GERMANIAN VS 1 

M. Vlpius Pupienius Silvanus signo Gennadius 

Genobaudes Frankish chief 388 

One of the Frankish chiefs in the invasion of 388 Greg. Tur. HF11 9. 

AVR. GENTIANVS 1 v.p. 337 

v.p., patron of Paestum 337 April 30 x 476 = 0 6112 Paestum. 

MVNATIVS GENTIANVS 2 v.p., praeses Sardiniae 337/340 

Dintianus AE\ Genteanus Class. Rev. 
v.p. preside provinciae Sardiniae AE 1889, 33 — Class. Rev. hi 

(1889), 233 = Epk. Ep. viii 784 Sbrangatu (Sardinia), dated a. 337/40. 

Gentilianus Amelius 

FL. FELIX GENTILIS v.p., praeses (Mauretaniae 

Sitifensis) 379/383 

[F]l. Felix Gentilis v.p. pres..patron of Satafis viii 8393 = 20266 

Satafis (Mauretania Sitifensis), under Gratian and Theodosius. 

Georgius rationalis 361/363 

kccSoXikos, former rhetor, received two letters from Julian (both 

regarded as spurious by Gumont) Jul. Ep. 188, 189. 

Germanianus 1 GSL (West) 365-367 

csl (West) a. 365-7: 365 Sept. 24 CJ xi 62. 3a dat. Med.; 366s 

(MSS 365) Jan. 28 CTh. vn 7. ia dat. Remis (MSS Romae); 366 

May 19 CTh v 15. 20a dat. Remis; 366 July 28 CTh. v 15. 19“ (MSS 

365, to be emended to a postconsulate); 366 Dec. 20 CJ 1 56. 2+; 367 

Jan. 8 CTTzx 19. 4a + xn 6. 13“ dat. Remis (MSS Romae) (CJ xi 11. 1 

(MSS Germano pp.), undated, is probably part of this law); 367 

April 19 CJ xi 63. 2a. Of these laws only CTh x 19. 4 + xn 6. 13.+ 

CJ xi 11. 1 deal with the largitiones and all the rest with the res privatay 
from which it would appear that the res privata was temporarily 

amalgamated with the largitiones; see especially CTh v 15. 19 fundi 

enfyteutici patrimonialisque iuris in antiquum ius praestationemque 

redeant, ne quoquo modo exempti ab enfyteutico patrimonialique 

titulo veluti privato iure teneantur, rectoribus provinciarum et 

rationalibus monendis, ut sciant contra commoda largitionum 

nostrarum specialia non admittenda esse rescripta, his tantummodo 

exceptis, quos in re privata nostra secundum legem datam iam dudum 

in hoc nomine manere praecepimus. See also Florianus 3 GRP. 
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GERMANIANVS 2 

C. ART(ORIVS?) GERMANIANVS 2 c.v. PIII/IV 

c.v. xv 7642 water-pipe from the Quirinal. The abbreviated 

nomen indicates a late date. Possibly related to L. Artorius Pius 

Maximus. 

AVRELIVS GERMA(NIA) (NVS)? 3 c.p. ?M/L III 

c(larissimus) p(uer) in 8913 Salona. PIR2 A 1518. 

Decimius Germanianus 4 PPO Galliarum 363-366 

Full name Inscr.; Germanianus Amm., Codes. 
v.c. consvlaris PRoviNGiAE BAETiGAE (under Constantius II) 11 2206 

Gorduba (probably a. 353/60). 

Probably identical with the Germanianus whom Julian appointed 

to act for Nebridius 1 PPO Galliarum in 361 until the appointment of 

Sallustius as PPO Amm. xxi 8. 1 Germaniano iusso vicem tueri 

Nebridii. 

ppo gal liar vm a. 363-6: 363s (MSS 362) Dec. 18 CTh xi 30. 30“; 

365 Oct. 13 CJ x 32. 29 ‘p.p. Galliarum5; 366 April 7 CTh vm 7.9“; 

undated CJ xi 48. 6 ‘ p.p. Galliarum5; he is recorded as PPO Galliarum 

in 364 with (Claudius) Mamertinus 2 (Italy, Illyricum and Africa) and 

(Saturninius Secundus) Salutius (Oriens) as his colleagues Amm. xxvi 

5-5- 

GERMANVS 1 vicarius Asiae 360 

Recipient of Lib. Ep. 203, 222, 268 (all a. 360); he was an apxcov 

(apx£lS Kai xcopas TroXAfjs ml ttoXgcov neyccXcov koci yevcov ‘EXAtivikgov) , but 

not at Antioch (oOy fj^icov ocpxeis)> and was superior to a f)yeucbv (i.e. 

praeses) but junior to the PPO Or. (6 ne^cov, at Antioch) Lib. Ep. 203; 

he was an apycov whose territory adjoined that of Iulianus proc. Asiae 
Lib. Ep. 222 and although it lay between Antioch and Ancyra it seems 

not to have included Ancyra (since he is asked to speed Hyperechius 

on his way, not help him on his arrival) Lib. Ep. 268. He must therefore 
have been vicarius Asiae. 

GERMANVS 2 consularis (West) 365 June 28 

CTh x 20. 301 dat. Med. 

Arrius Germanus 3 praepositus iunior(um) (West) ?L III 

Arn Germani p(rae)p(ositi) iunioris x 1778 Puteoli; presumably 
praepositus iuniorum was intended. 
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GERONTIVS 4 

AYR. GERM AN VS 4 v.p. iy/y 

v.p., Christian, died aged 80 vi 31951 =ILCV 291 coem. Cyriacae. 

The inscription contains Christian formulae- the spelling indicates a 

fourth- or fifth-century date. Cf PIR2 A 1518. 

Baccheius Geron 

GERONTIVS 1 comes (?rei militaris) ofMagnentius 350/353 

Magnentianae comes partis, exiled at Arles a. 353/4 Amm. xiv 5. 1. 

GERO NTIVS 2 prefect of Egypt 361—362 

Native of Armenia Athan. Fest. Ind. 
prefect of egypt a. 361-2: succeeded Faustinus 2 in 361, was 

succeeded by Ecdicius Olympus 3 in 362 Athan. Fest. Ind.; in office 361 

Nov. 30 Hist. Aceph. 8 and 362 Feb. 4 Hist. Aceph. 10; cnjTfjv apyqv 

Aiyuirncov eSeyov Lib. Ep. 291; apycov in Egypt Lib. Ep. 632; apyei 

TepbvTios Aiyuirricov Lib. Ep. 633; received in office Lib. Ep. 291, 306, 

632 (a. 361) and mentioned Ep. 633 (a. 361). 

He is also mentioned in Lib. Ep. 538, 539 (a. 356/7); received 

Ep. 1319, 1341 (a. 364), 1484, 1524 (a. 365) and mentioned^. 1308 

(a. 364). 

Gerontius 3 sophist (at Apamea) 363 

Native of Apamea Lib. Ep. 1138; sophist Lib. Ep. 1138, 1366, 1370, 

1391; obtained an official appointment as sophist at Apamea in 363 

Lib. Ep. 1366, 1370, 1391 (a. 363); tried to secure immunity from 

curial obligations Lib. Ep. 789 (a. 362/3), Ep. 1366 (a. 363), Ep. 1136- 

40 (a. 364). Also mentioned Lib. Ep. 863. Recipient of Lib. Ep. 1391 

(a. 363), Ep. 1139 (a. 364), Ep. 1396 (a. 364/5). Possibly identical 

with Gerontius, sophist at Antioch in 380 and opponent of Libanius 

Lib. Or. 1 186-7 and with Gerontius, rhetor and son of a famous rhetor, 

dead by 390 Lib. Ep. 978. 

Gerontius 4 military commander in Scythia 384/387 

tcov EviSpvpsvcov TOCUT13 (=Tomi, in Scythia) orpomcoTcov fiyeiTo 

rspovTios, ocvf]p Kai pcbpq acbpccTOs Kod heXetq Trpos Traciocv TroXEpiKfiv 

ypElav apKcov Zos. iv 40. 1; he attacked and killed barbarian troops 

stationed in Scythia and serving in the Roman army who were plan¬ 

ning to attack the city, and was then tried for this before Theodosius, 

securing acquittal only by paying heavy bribes to the court eunuchs 

Zos. iv 40. 1-8. He may have been dux Scythiae. The events are narrated 
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GERONTIVS 4 

by Zosimus between the usurpation of Maximus and the riots at 

Antioch in 387. 

Possibly identical with Gerontius 6. 

GERONTIVS5 v.c. M/L IV 

v.c., father of Gerontius v.c. (Vol. n) whose birth was in 385 v 5414 = 

ILCV 147 Comum. 

Gerontius 6 military commander in Achaea 395 

TepoVTico ttjv £v 0EpuouuXais TrapaSoOs <pvAaKT)V Zos. v 5. 3; rEpdvTiov 

tov e9ecrrr|K6Tatt) ©epiaorruXcov (puXocKfj Zos. v 5. 5; appointed byRufinus 

18 PPO, in collusion with whom he withdrew before Alaric’s advance, 

to allow him entry into Achaea Zos. v 5. 3-6 and then into the Pelo- 

ponnese Zos. v 6. 4-5. This occurred between the deaths of Theodosius 

and Rufinus. His rank is uncertain, as no general was normally 

stationed in the diocese of Macedonia. Possibly identical with 

Gerontius 4. 

Gerontius 7 tribunus (West) IV/VI 

trebunus (sic), his son Babbo died aged seven xm 3680 — ILCV 437 

Trier. The inscription has Christian emblems. 

Aur. Gerontius qui et Apphous 8 pertractator (?) Heptanomiae 314 

'rrpEToacTcrr[o]pi (sic) ‘Etttovo\xias P. Jsid. 13 = SB 9169 Karanis. 

Perhaps to be identified with Aur. Gerontius praepositus vpagi in 316 

P. Isid. 75 and 318 P. Isid. 76 and strategus of the Arsinoite nome in 

323/4 P. Ryl. iv 657, c. 325 SB 1 4423 and 326 P. Amh. 11 138. 

GER VL VS rationalis trium provinciarum ? 325 

325s (MSS Proculo et Paulino conss., a corrupt consular date) 

April 29 CTh u 25. i* (a law of Constantine). 

<J€SS1US 1 rhetor (? at Alexandria) 388 

Native of Egypt Lib. Ep. 892, 1042, 1524; of curial origins Lib. Ep. 
1524- 

Former pupil of Libanius (before 355) Lib. Ep. 892, cf. Ep. 436. 

Visited Barbatio at court in 355 Lib. Ep. 436 (a. 355). 

Official (possibly agens in rebus or notarius) in 365, when his home 

town in Egypt claimed him for curial duties Lib. Ep. 1524 (a. 365). 

Teacher in Egypt in 388 Lib. Ep. 892 (a. 388), cf. Anth. Gr. vn 683 

(Aoyios irep ecov); probably taught at Alexandria, since Palladas seems 

to have met him (see below), and was therefore not a native of 

394 



GILDO 

Alexandria Anth. Gr. vii 681 (ouk direSrmrjCJas Tipifc yapiv, ccAAa 
TeXcuTfjs). 

Nephew of Apellio Lib. Ep. 1524 with Ep. 1484; unmarried in 388 

Lib. Ep. 892. 

His downfall and death are described in riddling phrases by Palladas 

in eight short poems Anth. Gr. vn 681-8; cf. A. Cameron, Byz. Z^schr. 
lvii (1964), 279-92. He was deceived by the promises of two sooth¬ 

sayers, apparently into believing that he would be consul Anth. Gr. vn 

688 (tcov peyctAcov Oirdrcov Qcokov UTrocryopEVOi), cf. 687; the promise of 

success went to his head Anth. Gr. vn 683, 684, 686 and he incurred 

reproach for his folly £cbs eTnOupf^o-aj ovpaviris avoSov’ Anth. Gr. vn 

683; he met sudden and violent death Anth. Gr. vii 681, 682, possibly 

crucifixion since his legs were apparently broken Anth. Gr. vii 681, 686; 

his death is described as ‘£evikos Occvoctos’ Anth. Gr. vn 687. He seems 

to have been elderly at the time of his death Anth. Gr. vii 683. 

He received Lib. Ep. 892 (a. 388), Ep. 1042 (a. 392); mentioned in 

Ep. 436 (a. 355), Ep. 1524 (a. 365), Ep. 948 (a. 390). 

F LAV I VS AELIVS GESSIVS 2 v.c., praeses (Thebaidos) 

376/378 

Pap. 1) P. Lips. 1 36 =Chr. 11, p. 85 n. 77 Oasis Major (Thebaid); 

2) P. Lips. 1 54 = Chr. 1, p. 552 Pesla (Thebaid); 3) Chr. 11, p. 86 n. 78 

( —Arch. Pap. iv 467) Oasis Major. 
Full name Pap. 1; to be restored Pap. 3; AiMou reaaiou Pap. 2. 

6 AapirpoTocTOs fiyepcbv Pap. 1,3; 6 SiaarmoTcrros f\ye\i6ovPap. 2 (probably 

an error). He held office after Pergamius, i.e. after 376 June 21 Pap. 3; 

in office 376 or 378 Pap. 1 (Valentinianus being the second consul); 

375/8 Feb. 1 Pap. 2. 

Gijdo MVM (in Africa) 386-398 

Son of King Nubel of Mauretania Amm, xxix 5.2.6. 
Brother of Firmus 3 Amm. xxix 5. 2. 6, Claud, de hello Gild. 33576, 

347; of Mascezel Zos. vn. 3'43 Oros. VI1 36- 4> Claud, de hello Gild 
389-90, Jord. Rom. 320, Marcell. com. s.a. 398, Amm. xxix 5. 11; and 

of Sammac, Dius, Mazuca and Cyria (see Firmus). 
In c. 373 he served in Africa under Theodosius the elder against 

Firmus, when he arrested Romanus’s vicarius Vincentius Amm. xxix 5. 

and captured two rebel leaders Belles and Fericius Amm. xxix 5. 21 24. 

COMES ET MAGISTER VTRIVSQVE MILITIAE PER AFRICAM a 3 9 • a er 

his downfall in 398 Claudian wrote of him (de hello Gild. 153-6) : jam 

soils habenae bis senas torquent hiemes, cervicibus ex quo haeret tnste 

iugum. Nostris iam luctibus ille consenuit regnumque sibi tot vindicat 
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annos. He is called ccom(es) et mag(is)ter utriusque mil(itiae) per 

Afric(am)5 CTh ix 7. 9 (393 Dec. 30). In 394 he sent no help to 

Theodosius against Eugenius Claud, de bello Gild. 246-7, de VI cons. Hon. 

104-5, 108-10. 

In 397 Autumn he revolted against the Western government, with¬ 

held the African grain supply from Rome, and declared his allegiance 

to the Eastern government Chron. Gall. s.a. 397, Claud, de bello Gild. 
66-7, 70, 75, 256 ff., in Eutrop. 1 399-400, de cons. Stil. I 271 ff., Symm. 

Ep.Iv 5> Oros. vn 36. 2-3, Zos. v 11. 2. He was declared hostispublicus 
by the senate ix 4051 =D 795, AE 1926, 124, Symm. Ep. iv 5, Claud. 

de cons. Stil. 1 325-32, CTh. vii 8. 7. He was defeated and killed in 398 

(July 31 Chron. 1 298, 528) by an army under his brother Mascezel, 

whose children he had executed Cons. Const, s.a. 398, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 

398, Chron. Gall s.a. 398, Marcell. com. s.a. 398, Claud, de bello Gild. 16 

quern veniens indixit hiems, ver perculit, hostem, in Eutrop. 1 410, 11 

praef. 69-71, de cons. Stil. 1 333-62, Oros. vii 36. 4-11, Zos. v 11. 3-4, 

Jord. Rom. 320, Paulin. V. Amb. 51. 

His estates were confiscated CTh vii 8. 7 (400), 9 (399s, 409 MSS), 

1x42. 16 (399), 19 (405) and were so large that a new official, the comes 
Gildoniaci patrimonii, was created to manage them Not. Dig. Occ. xii 5. 

In the religious quarrels in Africa he favoured the Donatists, who 

were later known as ‘Gildonis satellites5 Aug. c. Ep. Parm. ir 4. 8; 

15. 34; c. litt. Petil. 11 92, 209; 101, 232; c. Cresc. in 13, 16; Ep. 87. 5; 

CTh vii 8. 7, ix 40. 19, 42. 19. His daughter was Salvina Jer. Ep. 123. 

17 who married Nebridius 3 (nephew of the empress Flaccilla) Jer. 

Ep. 79; Theodosius used her as a hostage to secure her father’s loyalty 

Jer. Ep. 79. 2. 

GINTONI VS, see SINTVLA 

AC I LI VS GLABRIO 1 senator L III/E IV 

vi 37118. Ninth in a list of senators who each contributed 400,000 

sesterces, probably towards the construction of a building; they were 

possibly members of a sacerdotal college, c. a.d. 300, cf. Cassius Dio. 

PIR2 A 65. 

He was perhaps son of the consul of 256, M. Acilius Glabrio 

[PIR* A 72). 

The first senatorial Acilius is attested in 218 b.c. ; the first M5 Acilius 

Glabrio was the consul of 191 b.c. His descendant and namesake, consul 

iterum in a.d. 186, refused the throne on Commodus's assassination, 

and was described by Herodian as a descendant of Venus and Anchises 

(cf. P-W 1 252 (=Acilius 9), 255 (= Acilius 35), PIR2 A 59 ff.). 
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Acilius Glabrio 2 grammaticus (at Bordeaux) M IV 

Acilio Glabrioni grammatico iun(iori) Burdigalensi Aus. Prof, xxv 

tide. He was descended from the Acilii Glabriones (vv. 3-4 stemmate 

nobilium deductum nomen avorum, Glabrio Aquilini Dardana pro¬ 

genies) ; a contemporary of Ausonius, he became a grammaticus when 

Ausonius became a rhetor; he also practised as a lawyer [v. 7 inque 

foro tutela reis); he died before his parents and left a widow and 

children. 

Acilius Glabrio 3 ?IV 

Acilio Glabrioni filio vi 31680 coem. Priscillae. Presumably a 

member of the senatorial family of Acilii Glabriones. 

Acilius Glabrio Sibidius signo Spedius 

Glaucus advocate (Thebaid) IV 

oxoXaoriKos P. Lips. 1 100, col. iv 2 probably from Hermopolis 

(Thebaid). 

Glycera M/L III 

She was daughter of Hermianus and Arriana JGR in 146 Safranboli 

(Galatia). Her father is described as the father and grandfather of 

senators. PJR2 G r86. 

GLYGERIVS comes Orientis 381 July 19 

CTh xvi 5. 8 ad Clicherium com. Orientis (sic). 

Gomoarius Mag. Equ. 360-361 

tribvnvs sgholae scvtariorvm a. 350: quern cum Scutarios ageret 

latenter prodidisse Veteranionem suum principem audiebat (sc. 

Julian) Amm. xxi 8. i. 

magister eqvitvm in Gaul a. 360-1: appointed by Constantius II to 

succeed Lupicinus 6 in 360 Amm. xx 9. 5 Gomoarium. .successorem 

Lupicini, antequam sciretur huius modi quicquam, magistrum pro- 

vexit armorum; dismissed by Julian in 361 Amm. xxi 8. 1. He appa¬ 

rently returned to the East, for Constantius sent him to occupy the pass 

of Succi Amm. xxi 13. 16 et cum Laetis itidem Gomoarium venturis in 

Succorum angustiis opponendum, ea re aliis antelatum quod ut 

contemptus in Galliis erat Iuliano infestus. He accepted command with 

Agilo under Procopius 4 (in 365/6) Amm. xxvi 7. 4 administrate 

negotiorum castrensium Gomoario et Agiloni revocatis in sacramentum 
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committitur (by Procopius) inconsulte, ut docuit rerum exitus prodi- 

tarum, cf. Amm. xxvi 9. 2, but deserted to Valens Amm. xxvi 9. 6, 

Philost. ix 5, Zos. iv 8. 2; two sources, Soc. iv 5. 3 and Soz. vi 8. 2, 

wrongly state that he was executed. 

.(G)ORDIANVS 1 senator L III/E IV 

.Gordianus5; named first on a list recording payments made 

by senators vi 37118. The names are of senators who lived in the late 

third and early fourth centuries (see Cassius Dio). PIR2 G 192. 

*\AVRELIVS GORDIANVSl* 2 cos. suff. 275 

'Consul5, on Feb. 3 SHA, V. Aur. 41. 3 (mentioned in forged acta 
senatus). PIR2 A 1519. 

*!(^)F(i?)£L/F5 CORNIFICIVS GORDIANVSl* 3 

cos. suff. 275 

'Consul5, on Sept. 25 SHA, V. Tac. 3. 2 (mentioned in forged acta 
senatus). 

Gorgonia 1 E/M IV 

Wife ofPhiltatius 1, mother of Amphilochius 2 Greg. Naz. Epit. 107 = 

Anth. Gr. vm 136. She was therefore also mother of Nonna and grand¬ 

mother of Gregory of Nazianzus. See stemma 17. 

Gorgonia 2 sister of Gregory of Nazianzus M IV 

Daughter of Gregorius 2 and Nonna Greg. Naz. Epit. 22= Anth. Gr. 
vm 101; sister of Caesarius 2 and Gregory of Nazianzus Greg. Naz. 

carm. 1 90, Epit. 22-4.=Anth. Gr. vm 101-3; wife of Alypius 5 Greg. 

Naz. Epit. 24=Anth. Gr. vm 103; she died before her husband, leaving 

children and grandchildren Greg. Naz. Or. vm 8. Gregory wrote a 

funeral oration on her Greg. Naz. Or. vm. See stemma 17. 

Gorgonius 1 served at court (East) L III/E IV 

Christian, in high position at the court of Diocletian (Tqs PacnAiKfjs 

oiKeTlas) before the persecutions started but was then martyred Eus. 

HE vm 1. 4, 6. 5. Probably a slave or eunuch. 

Gorgonius 2 comes (East) c. 341 

Built the octagonal Great Church at Antioch, under Constantine 

and Constantius, which was consecrated c. a. 341 Joh. Mai. p. 326b = 

IGLS 832 (the dedicatory inscription, quoted by Malalas), v. 4 

fopyovios Se Koiirjs QaAaiiqTroAov Epyov ucpavE (sic). 
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Gorgonius 3 PSG (of Gallus) 354 

Gorgonius, cui erat thalami Caesariani cura commissa, tried at 

Milan in 354/5 for complicity in Gallus’s crimes but acquitted, in spite 

of having confessed, through the influence of the palace eunuchs Amm. 

xv 2. 10; mentioned as a friend ofThalassius r Lib. Ep. 16 (a. 353). 

Gorgonius 4 assessor (in Armenia) 355/356 

croi TrapeSpeuovTi Kort koivcovouvti tt)s apxrjs, in Armenia, pagan, 

father of Aquila Lib. Ep. 469 (a. 355/6). 

Gorgonius 5 M IV 

Father of Alexander 6, died before 364, left property at Antioch 

Lib. Ep. 1167 (a. 364). He was therefore a native of Antioch. 

AVR. GORGON1VS 6 v.p., praeses (Arabiae) 293/305 

6 SiaoTinoTccTos riyoOpsvos tt\s eTtapyelou AE 1930, i05=Kraeling, 

Gerasa, p. 431 n. r61 Gerasa (Arabia), under Constantius I Gaesar. 

Flavius Gorgonius 7 GRP (West) 386 

Full name Inset. \ Gorgonius elsewhere. 

grp (West) a. 386: 386 June 6 CTh x 13. ia dat. Med. His sarco¬ 

phagus is inscribed ‘FI. Gorgonius v.c. ex comite largitionum priva- 

tarum, ex p. pret. fie(ri) sibi ius(sit)’ ix 5897 = 0 1290 Ancona 

(Picenum); the praetorian prefecture is probably honorary. He is 

mentioned in Symm. Ep. 1 39 as staying in Picenum, which was 

probably his native province (cf. Inset.). He was a Christian, cf. 

monogram on Inset. 

Gracchus 1 PVR 376-377 

376 Dec. 1 CTh n 2. ia; 377 Jan. 4 CTh ix 35. 3“ During his office 

he destroyed a shrine of Mithras and was baptised a Christian Jer. Ep. 
107. 2 (c. a. 401, addressed to Laeta) ante paucos annos propinquus 

vester Graccus (sic) nobilitatem patriciam nomine sonans, cum prae- 

fecturam regeret urbanam, nonne specu Mithrae et omnia porten- 

tuosa simulacra, quibus corax, cryphius, miles, leo, Perses, heliodromus, 

pater initiantur, subvertit, fregit, exussit et his quasi obsidibus ante 

praemissis impetravit baptismum Christi?; the same event is mentioned 

in Prud. c. Symm. 1 561-5 iam quid plebicolas percurram carmine 

Gracchos, iure potestatis fLiltos et in arce senatus praecipuos, simulacra 

deum iussisse revelli, cumque suis pariter lictoribus omnipotenti 

suppliciter Christo se consecrasse regendos? 
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ARRIVS M{A)ECIVS GRACCHVS 2 v.c. ?L IV 

v.c., native and patron of Salernum x 520 Salemum (Campania). 

Possibly to be identified with the consularis Campaniae Gracchus 397 

(Vol. n); the style and contents of the inscription suit a date c. 400. 

FVRIVS MAECIVS GRACCHVS 3 v.c., corrector Flam, et 

He., before c. 350 

Furius Maecius Gracchus v.c. corrector Flarniniae et Piceni xiv 

3594 — D 5717 Tibur, dated before 350/2, when the province was under 

a consularis. 

His father was Cethegus v.c. vi 1709 = 31907 Cethego v.c. patri 

F. Maechius Gracchus v.c. (sic). 

He could be identical with Gracchus 1 PVR 376-7. 

His relations probably include M. Maecius Memmius Furius 

Baburius Caecilianus Placidus cos. 343 and Arrius Maecius Gracchus 2 

v.c. patron of Salernum. 

Q,. Attius Granius Caelestinus 

Grata daughter of Valentinian I L IV 

Daughter of Valentinian I and Iustina, sister of Valentinian II, 

Iusta and Galla; she was unmarried Soc. iv 31. 17. Probably still alive 

in 392 Amb. de ob. Val. lun. 36 ff., Ep. 53. 5 (a. 392). 

GRATIANVS 1 comes rei militaris (in Britain), before 350 

Father of Valentinian I Amm. xxx 7. 1-2, Symm. Or. 1 3, Aur. Viet. 

EpiL 45. 2, vin 7oi4=D 758. 

His career is given in Amm. xxx 7. 2-3: natus apud Gibalas, 

Pannoniae oppidum, Gratianus maior ignobili stirpe,(a) cognominatus 

est a pueritia prima Funarius, ea re quod nondum adultus, venalem 

circumferens funem, quinque militibus eum rapere studio magno 

conatis nequaquam cessit(b).. .ob ergo validum corporis robur et 

peritiam militum more luctandi notior multis, post dignitatem pro- 

tectoris atque tribuni,(c) comes praefuit rei castrensi per Africam,(d) 

unde furtorum suspicione contactus digressusque multo postea pari 

potestate Brittanicum rexit exercitum/e) tandemque honeste Sacramento 

solutus, revertit ad larem(f) et agens procul a strepitu, multatione 

bonorum adflictus est a Constantio, hoc nomine quod civili flagrante 

discordia hospitio dicebatur suscepisse Magnentium, per agrum suum 

ad proposita festinantem. 

(a)-(b) Also Aur. Viet. Epit. 45. 2. 
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(c) Possibly mentioned on in 12900 Salona (Dalmatia), Gratiani 

protectoris dfomestici. .praefecti. 

(d) Also Symm. Or 1 1 an non ipsam quoque Africam iure patriam 

tuam dixerim, quae te prima in contubernio parentis edocuit, qualis 

princeps esse deberes? Since Valentinian was born c. 321, his father 

will have held this office during the 320s or 330s. 

(e) Possibly under Gonstans 340/50, when there was fighting in 

Britain. 

(f) Before 351, when he entertained Magnentius. 

His death, not mentioned by Ammianus or Aurelius Victor, occurred 

before 367 vm 7014 = 0 758 Gonstantina (Numidia), memoriat felicu- 

simae viro atque per omma saecula celcbrando, Gratiano patri dd. princi- 

pumque nostrorum Valentiniani et Valentis (a. 364/7). A bronze statue 

was erected to him at Constantinople Them. Or. vi 81 d. 

The statement in Aur. Viet. Epit. 45. 3, usque ad praefecturae 

praetorianae potentiam conscendit, is a mistake. 

FI. Gratianus 2 Augustus 367-383 

Full name v 8oo8 = D 777, vr ii75=D 771, vm 14355 = 0 6792, 

AE 1965, 15 6, etc. 

Born at Sirmium Aur. Viet. Epit. 47. 1, on 359 April 18 Jer. Chron. 
s.a. 359, Cons. Const, s.a. 359, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 359 (gives May 23), 

Soc. v 11. 9, Soz. vn 13. 9, Aur. Viet. Epit. 47. 7 (reading ‘xxiv5 for 

‘xxix5). Grandson of Gratianus 1 and son of Valentinian I Amm. 

xxvn 6. 4, Aur. Viet. Epit. 47. 1, Zos. iv 12. 2, Oros. vn 32. 8. His 

mother was Marina Severa Chron. Pasch. s.a. 369, 378, Soc. iv 

31. 10. See stemma 4. 

consvl prior a. 366 with FL Dagalaifus: Fasti, Rossi 1 186, 188, 

P. Flor. 1 84, Amm. xxvi 9. 1 (adhuc privatus), xxvii 2. 1 (etiam turn 

privatus). 

Styled ‘ nobilissimus puer5 Symm. Or. m 2; on AE 1955, 52 (a. 368/ 

70) he is called both 4nobilissimus puer5 and 'Augustus5. 

Proclaimed Augustus 367 Aug. 24 Amm. xxvn 6. 4-16, Cons. Const. 
s.a. 367, Jer. Chron. s.a. 367, Soc. iv 11. 3, Aur. Viet. Epit. 47. 1, Zos. iv 

12. 2, Oros. vu 32. 8. 

Killed 383 Aug. 25 Cons. Const, s.a. 383, Aur. Viet. Epit. 47. 7, Soc. v 

11, Zos. iv 35. 5-6. 

He married Constantia, daughter of Gonstantius II Amm. xxi 15. 6, 

xxix 6. 7, Aus. Grat.Act. 11.53, Them. Or. xm 167c, i68a; they had a son 

Aug. Civ. Dei v 25 but he died before his father Symm. Rel. 3. 19, Theod. 

HE v 12. After Constantia died in 383, he married Laeta Zos. v 

39- 4- 
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L. Turranius Gratianus 3 PVR 290-1 

Inscr. 1) hi 6103 Athens; 2) vi 1128+p. 845 = 31241. 

L. Turr. Gratianus Inscr. 1; Turranius Gratianus Inscr. 2, Chron. 354. 

v.c. corr(ector) prov. aghaiae Inscr. 1, dated a. 285/90 (under 

Diocletian), possibly 285/6 since Diocletian is not yet called ‘Aurelius5. 

PVR a. 290-291 Feb. 18 Chron. 354; praef. urbi Inscr. 2 a. 290 

(Maximian cos. hi, trib. pot. v). 

Possibly father of Turranius. . .; presumably related to L. Turranius 

Gratianus Crispinus Lucilianus viii 249 = 11395 = 23229 Sbeitla. 

L. TVRRANIVS VENVSTVS GRATIANVS 4 praetor 
?L III/E IV 

Praetor urbanus Inscription recorded in a sixteenth-century Amer- 

bach MS, no. c via 77 Rome. One of a number of dedications to 

Hercules by urban praetors mostly of the late third and early fourth 

century. He may be identical with L. Turranius Gratianus 3 or possibly 

with his son Turraniuf.... 

CVSONIVS GRA TILIANVS v.p. L III/IV 

Cusoni Gratiliani v.p. / novis et pene / quotidianis volup/£atibus 

probocati // ac debinti [id est devincti) obsequio / patroni ius satu 

princ / Cusonio Gratiliano v.p. / .at. .a d?^oraberw^t (sic) x 1251 Nola 

(read by Mommsen). 

Perhaps related to Cosinia [v.l. Cusinia) Gratilla PIR2 C 1631. 

Veturia Gratilla Thais 

Gratus 1 cos. 280 

gonsvl posterior a. 280 with Messalla: Fasti, ILAfr. 610, D 5695, 

IGR 1 74. PIR2 G 227. 

Probably a Vettius Gratus, presumably son of Vettius Gratus 

cos. 250. 

Gratus 2 ? L IV 

Grandson of Maiorinus 1, built tomb for his grandfather at Busr-el 

Hariri in Arabia in i24=Wadd. 2475 Busr-el-Hariri. 

Q. SATTIVS FL. VETTIVS GRA TVS 3 v.c., corrector 

(Lucaniae et Bruttii) L III/IV 

Q. Sattius FI. Vettius Gratus v.c., augur p(ublicus) p(opuli) 

R(omani) Q(uiritium), corrector, restored a sacrarium at Rhegium 
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AE 1923, 61 Rhegium (Bruttium). The province was under a v.c. 

corrector from Diocletian onwards, but the priesthood is unlikely to be 

after Theodosius (the last known augur p.p.R.Q. is in 390 vi 503 = 

D4151). 

If the inscription AE 1923, 62 on the reverse of AE 1923, 61 refers to 

him, he was patron of Rhegium and comes (ccomite.. .’). 

Gregorius 1 jurist L III 

Compiler of Codex Gregorianus, issued in 291 (cf. J. Gaudemet, La 

formation du droit se'culier et du droit de Veglise au IVe et Ve siecles (1957), 

pp. 40 f.). 

Gregorius 2 father of Gregory of Nazianzus E/M IV 

Husband of Nonna, father of Caesarius 2, Gregory of Nazianzus and 

Gorgonia 2, originally a pagan, converted to Christianity by his wife, 

became bishop of Nazianzus in 329 and died in his nineties in 374 

Greg. Naz. Or. 8, 18 (his funeral oration), Epit. 55-65. See stemma 17. 

Gregorius 3 PPO (in Africa) 336-337 

336 July 21 CTh iv 6. 3+ (refers to Carthage); 336 Oct. 9 CTh xi 

1. 3“; 337 Feb. 4 CTh in 1. 2+. He took measures against the Donatists 

Opt. hi 3 ‘Gregori, macula senatus et dedecus praefectorum3, m 10. 

He had left office by the date of ILT 814 (Summer 337). 

GREG0RJVS 4 praeses (province unknown) 361 ^63 

riysiacbv, exchanged letters with Julian Jul. Ep. 196 (this letter was 

regarded as spurious by Cumont). 

GREGORIVS 5 ?praeses Insularum IV 

Pagan, probably governor at Samos Hell, iv, 59 Samos. The inscrip¬ 

tion contains formulae typically used of governors in the fourth century. 

GREGORIVS 6 praeses (Cappadociae Secundae), c. a. 385 

apyoov, asked to help the family of the dead Nicobulus (who lived in 

Cappadocia II) Greg. Naz. Ep. 195. Nicobulus died c. a. 383/4. 

ANTONIVS GREGORIVS 7 v.p., praeses Thebaidos 

313 Nov. 20 

Full name, 8i[aaTi]p6Tcrros rjyoOnsvog Gr)(3atSos, fiysucov Wilcken, 

Grund. 11, 66 = CPR1 233 Hermopolis Magna; this document, dated 314, 

cites another dated 313 Nov. 20 which mentions Gregorius. He was 

perhaps still in office in 314. 
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AVRELIVS GREGORIVS 8 procurator Heptanomia-e 316 

ETTrrpoTrov Tfft ‘Eirravoiaias P. Oxy. 2114 (a. 316), issued orders to the 

crrpcrrnyos of the Oxyrhynchite nome concerning the wine due as part 

of the annona for the troops. 

Proculus Gregorius 9 PPO Galliarum 383 

Full name Inscr.; Proculus Aus. de fastis iv 2. 6; Gregorius elsewhere. 
v.c.j praefectvs annonae a. 377: 377 Feb. 16 CTh xiv 3. 15“; 

a. 375/9 ^v 137 = D 5694 v.c.j praefecto annon(ae) urbis Romae . 

?qsp, possibly in 379: probably quaestor Symm. Ep. hi 17 ‘pontificio 

litterati honoris auctus’, and author of a speech of Gratian on his 

victories, delivered by Symmachus in the senate, Symm. Ep. m 18, cf. 1 

95, perhaps those reported on 379 Nov. 17 Chron. 1 243 (=Cons. Const. 
s.a. 379). While at the emperor’s court in 380 he also received Symm. 

Ep. hi 19 and 21 [Ep. in 20, 22 have no indication of date). 

ppo galliarvm a. 383: he was PPO in Gaul before Maximus’s 

revolt, when Ithacius, expelled from Spain by Volventius, appealed to 

him for aid Sulp. Sev. Chron. n 49. 2-3. He is mentioned as fiex prae- 

f(ecto)’ by Ausonius de fastis iv, dedication; this poem contains a 

prophecy that Proculus would be consul five years after Ausonius, i.e. 

in 384; it must therefore have been written during 383 (but before 

Maximus’s revolt), and Gregory was consequently out of office before 

Gratian’s murder on 383 Aug. 25. He was dead by 400 and left a. son 

Symm. Ep. vii 88. 

Gregorius of Nazianzus; for his family, see stemma 17. 

Grillius grammaticus IV / V 

Author of a commentary on Cicero, De Inv. (Rhet. Lat. Min. 596 

Halm), and a de accentihus addressed to a certain Virgilius (quoted by 

Priscian, Gramm. Lat. 11 35* 27)? cites Eusebius 34 who wrote de numeris 
[Rhet. Lat. Min. 581. 18, 598. 20). 

Grumbates Chionitarum rex a. 359 

Chionitarum rex, ally of Sapor II against the Romans in 359^ lost 

his son in the attack on Amida Amm. xvm 6. 22, xrx 1.7. 10, 2. 
1. 6. 

Gundomadus Alamannic chieftain NI IV 

In 357 Constantius II left Arelate for Valentia to attack ‘Gundo- 

madum et Vadomarium fratres Alamannorum reges’, who Had 
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frequently raided Gaul Amm. xiv io. i, cf. xxi 3. 4. He was assassinated 

c. 357 (cGundomado qui potior erat fideique firmioris (sc. than 

Vadomarius) per insidias interempto3) Amm. xvi 12. 17. 

Gymnasius 1 sophist (at Sidon) E IV 

Sophist at Sidon in the reign of Constantine I; wrote jjeAetcci and a 

commentary on Demosthenes Suid. s.v. Father of the sophist Theon 1 

Suid. 0. 208. 

GYMNASIVS 2 governor of Syria 355-356 

Native of Nicaea Lib. Ep. 504 (see below). 

governor of SYRIA a. 355~6: summoned to Syria by Strategius 

Musonianus Lib. Ep. 401 (a. 355); apyovros ekeivou Ep. 537 (a. 356/7); 

Tqv yap tt6Aiv uhiv (= Nicaea) arTS<pr|vs 0au[aaarqv ek tcov ocOtou Tpomov, 

tco KOIvo) S6£av TrspiOeis. Ecpuys te yap 0O5 eSsi cpuyslv, Eypriacrro te ols 

ocv pSiKSi. 8uvdpiEC05 S£, ffjs f\Air 138 Te Kal Smaicov rrapoc Trjs 

TOyris £y£Aaaev, ofo ^Tapocx^ri Ep. 504 (a. 356); in Antioch in 355/6 

Ep. 503 (a. 356), and 356 Ep. 504; left Antioch for Constantinople in 356 

Ep. 503, 504, 507; in Constantinople in 357 Ep. 572 (a. 357). Mentioned 

Ep. 561 (a. 357). 

Possibly a barrister Lib. Ep. 503 iycov ydp, enrsp e(3oOAeto, Trap* r\[iiv 
TT)V oOtou KapTrouadai Texvr|v, o5 8q yAcorrai vnpdSEaaiv £ou<uiai 

XEi(Ji£plr|aiv, utto croi piKpa KepSaiveiv, f| tov Kivupav rripcoOi (3oOAoit* av 

7rapEA06iv. If so5 he was under Araxius at Constantinople (Otto aoi). 

He was not a teacher Ep. 503 £yco Se toutoc mev kdvcp |3oOAo|Jiai, 

Suvaiaai Se ouk laa. tocs yap avayKas oTaOa tcov ev tco SiSdoxsiv 

8e0evtcov. 

M. VALER(IVS) GYPASIVS v.c. 325/330 

v.c.j cur(ator) reip(ublicae) et d(uum)v(ir) viii 1633 Sicca Veneria 

(Africa Proconsularis). He erected an inscription to Helena Augusta 

(c. 325-c. 330). 

HADD VDAN(?) senator (at Palmyra) a. 272 

sqvtqs (in Aramaic text) Syria, xn (1931), 117 ff. — Syria,xxn (1941), 
251 Palmyra, dated a. 272. The Aramaic is a transcription of 

‘ ovyKAiyriKos5 The Greek equivalent of the name is c ’ASSouSavos? 

Cantineau, Invent. des inscr. de Palmyre ix, 36 n. 25. PIR2 H 2. 

Hadrianius Sallustius 
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*!HADRIANVS!* i Pprefect of Egypt 379 

Egypt was ‘sub Adriano5 in 379 Excerpta Barbari s.a. 379 (Chron. 

Min. 1 296). 

Hadrianus 2 PPO Italiae 401-405, 413-414 

Native of Alexandria Claud, carm. min. 21. 2 insomnis Pharius sacra 

profana rapit, cf. cam. min. 22 (a fellow countryman and old friend of 

Claudiarx). 

csLa. 395: 395 Aug. 6 CTh v 14. 35* (presumably in the West, like 

his other offices). 

magister officiorvm (West) a. 397-9: 397 July 5 CTh vi 26. na 

dat. Med.; 399 March 16 CTh vi 27. na dat. Med. 

ppo italiae et AFRiCAE a. 401-5:401 Feb. 2J CTh I 10. 6a + CJ X 16. 

11a; 401 March 25 CTh vni2. 5“; 401 July 4 CThxv 1.41“; 401 July 13 

CThxi 7. 16*; 403s (MSS 416) Jan. 30 CThvn 13. 2i“; 403 Feb. 24 CTh 

vn 18. 11*; 403 July 1 CThvi 27. 13*; 403 July 25 CThvu 18. 12“; 403 

Oct. 2 CThvi 118. 13“ +14*; 404Feb. 27 CThviii 5. 65“; 404 March 24 

CTh vn 5. 2a; 404 July 25 CTh xvi 8. 17“; 404 Aug. 18 CThxm5. 31“; 

405s Feb. 4 CTh 11 8. 24* (MSS 4oo) + Sirm. 2a (= CTh xvi 2. 35* 

(MSS 400)); 405 Feb. 12 CTh xvi 6. 4a + 5a (on Donatists); 405s (MSS 

400) Feb. 25 CTh xvi 5. 37* (on Donatists); 405s (MSS 400) Aug. 27 

CJxi 59. 1 ia; 405 Sept. 24 CTh xv 1. 43*; 405s (MSS 400) Oct. 5 

CThxi 20. 3* (refers to Rome); mentioned in Symm. Ep. vi 34 ‘inlustri 

viro praefecto Hadriano5 

PPO ITALIAE ET AFRICAE a. 413-I4: 413 Aug. 3 CTh XV 14. 13“; 414 

March 3 CTh vn 4. 33a + 8. i2“+vi 29. 1 ia (refers to Africa). 

Possibly grandfather of Rufius Synesius Hadrianus (Vol. 11). 

L. LVCCEIVS HADRIANVS 3 v.p., rationalis (in Africa), 

before c. 314 

cv.p. rationalis5, husband of Fabia Victoria Iovina, both patrons of 

Cirta vm 7043 =ILAlg. 11 666 Cirta, before Cirta. was renamed 

Constantina under Constantine (probably c. 314). Presumably 

rationalis Numidiae et Mauretaniarum. 

Halaricus Herul chieftain M IV 

Ermanaricus, king of the Goths, wished to reduce the Heruls 

‘quibus praeerat Halaricus5 near the Maeoiis palus; he did in fact 

defeat them; Jord. Get. 117. 

Hanhavaldus Burgundian chieftain IV/V 

Regalis gentis Burgundionum, father of Hariulfus xm 3682 = D 2813 

= ILCV 44 Trier. 
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Hannibalianus i half-brother of Constantine I L III/E IV 

Son of Constantius I and Theodora i, brother of Dalmatius 6 and 

(Iulius) Constantius 7 Art. Pass. 7, Zon. xii 33, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 304; 

unnamed Eutrop. rx 22. 1. Since his name is not among those killed in 

337, he was probably already dead; his name is omitted from Constan¬ 

tine’s half-brothers Soc. in 1. 6. 

Hannibalianus 2 nephew of Constantine I E IV 

Son of Dalmatius 6 and brother of Dalmatius 7, nephew of Constan¬ 

tine I Anon. Val. 6. 35, Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 20, Amm. xiv 1. 2. 

Educated with his brother by Exsuperius at Toulouse Aus. Prof. 

xvni 9-10. 

First husband of Constantine’s daughter Constantina, from 335 to 

337 Amm. xiv 1. 2, Anon. Val. 6. 35, Philost. 111 22. 

nobilissimvs : he was made nobilissimus by Constantine Zos. 11 39. 2. 

rex regvm et ponticarvm gentivm a. 335-7: Hannibalianum, data 

ei Constantina filia sua, regem regum et Ponticarum gentium constituit 

Anon. Val. 6. 35; Annibalianus, Delmatii Caesaris consanguineus, 

Armeniam nationesque circumsocias (sc. habuit) Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 

20; rex Amm. xiv 1. 2, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 335. 

He was among those murdered at Constantinople in 337 Zos. 111 

40. 3, Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 270 c. 

Afranius Hannibalianus 3 cos. 292, PVR 297-298 

Inscr.) D 8929 Oescus (Moesia). 

Full name Chron. 354, Inscr.; Hannibalianus elsewhere. 

Perhaps of Asian origin, cf. PIP? H 14. 

He served as army commander under Probus SHA, V. Probi 22. 3. 

ppo a. 286/92: Afranius Hannibalianus, Iul. Asclepiodotus vv. eemm. 

pr&eff. praet., d.n.m.q.e. Inscr. (the date is 286/90, since Diocletian has 

already adopted the name ‘ Aurelius5 but is not yet ‘Sarmaticus max.5 or 

‘ Persicus max.5). He was presumably still PPO in his consulship a. 292. 

gonsvl prior a. 292 with Iulius Asclepiodotus 3 PPO : Fasti, Rossi 1 19. 

pvr a. 297-8 Chron. 354. 

He probably married Eutropia, who later left him to marry the 

emperor Maximian; this second marriage must have occurred no later 

than 287/8 (since Maxentius and Fausta were born from it) and it may 

therefore be the marriage referred to in Pan. Lat. 11 11. 4 tu quidem, 

imperator, tantum esse in Concordia bonum statuis ut etiam eos qui 

circa te potissimo funguntur officio necessitudine tibi et adfinitate 

devinxeris; if so, Hannibalianus must have been PPO in the West 
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under Maximianus, and had recently led the Roman army to victory 

over the barbarians Pan. Lat. nil. 4-7. His own daughter by Eutropia 

was Theodora, who later married Constantius Caesar, and his 

descendants included Constantine’s half-brother Hannibalianus 1 and 

his son also called Hannibalianus 2 (see stemmata 1 and 2). PIR2, A 444. 

Hariobaudes tribunus vacans (West) 359 

Hariobaudem vacantem tribunum, fidei fortitudinisque notae, nullo 

conscio legationis specie ad Hortarium miserat (sc. Julian) regem iam 

pacatum, ut exinde facile ad conlimitia progressus eorum, in quos erant 

arma protinus commovenda, scitari possit quid molirentur, sermonis 

barbarici perquam gnarus; later returned on completion of his mission 

Amm. xvni 2. 2. 7. 

Hariobaudus Alamannic chieftain 359 

‘Macrianus et Hariobaudus, germani fratres et reges5 of the Ala- 

manni made peace with Julian in 359 Amm. xvm 2. 15-18. 

Hariulfus protector domesticus (West) IV/V 

Hariulfus protector domesitigus (sic), /ilius Hanhavaldi regalis gentis 

Burgundionum, qui vicxit annos xx et mensis nove et dies nove. 

Reuglo avunculus ipsius fecit (sic) xm 3682=D 2813 =ILCV44 Trier. 

Harmonius 1 official in Syria, then in Arabia c. 364 

Formerly held an office in Syria (Trap* r\\xlv Suva^iiv ?)S 

0Trfjpx£v, EtTTEp e(3o\}Aeto, apir&jEtv), then held the same post in Arabia 

(^icrraTai 6f| Kal ’Apaptoi^aTroTouauToOcrxriuccTog), accused of extortion 

and sent back to Arabia to face charges Lib. Ep. 1159 (a. 364; to 

Vlpianus 3). What post he held is unclear; he could not be governor 

(Syria to Phoenice involving demotion) and may have been an official 

of the PPO or a financial comes sent to the province on state business. 

Harmonius 2 grammaticus (at Trier) 376 

Grammaticus, at Trier in 376, colleague of Vrsulus 2, compared by 

Ausonius with all the great grammarians of old Aus. Epist. xvm. 

Harpocration poet and rhetor (at Constantinople) 358-363 

Rhetor and poet from Egypt, pupil and later colleague ofEudaemon 2 

at Antioch, later taught in Constantinople Lib. Ep. 364, 368 (a. 358); 

also mentioned Lib. Ep. 818 (a. 363). 

Possibly to be identified with Harpocration of Alexandria, author of 

a work on medicine P-W vii 2416 n. 10. 
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Au(r.) Hatena ? protector (West) L III 

Projector?) duc(enarius) iii 6439 Sirmium (Pannonia Inf.). An 

alternative restoration would be ‘procurator) ’ 

Hecebolius 1 sophist (at Constantinople) M IV 

Sophist at Constantinople, teacher of Julian, was a Christian under 

Constantius, a pagan under Julian and a Christian again under the 

successors of Julian Soc. iii 1. 10, 13. 5-6, 23. 5, Lib. Or. xviii 12, Suid. 

s.v. Hecebolius, s.v. Maris; imposed on Julian an oath not to enrol 

among Libanius’s pupils Lib. Or. xviii 14. Possibly recipient of Jul. 

Ep. 194. 

HECEBOLIVS 2 Pgovernor (praeses) of Osrhoene 361/363 

? governor in Egypt a. 361: runaway slaves from Crete, recaptured 

in Egypt, were sent to him for return to their owner Lib. Ep. 306 

(a. 361). 

Pgovernor (praeses) of osrhoene a. 361/3: possibly recipient of 

Jul. Ep. 115 (MSS 'EktiPoMco, edd. ’ESeoxttivoIs); the letter imposed 

punishments on the people of Edessa after religious riots. 

HECEBO LIVS 3 ? praeses (Cappadociae Secundae) c. a. 385 

apx&ov in or near Cappadocia Secunda, asked to help the family of 

Nicobulus (who lived in Cappadocia) Greg. Naz. Ep. 196 (c. a. 385). 

Possibly successor of Gregorius 6. 

?HEGEMON Pgovernor (in Egypt) L IV 

Possibly a name, but the word may simply be riy£pcbv=governor; an 

official (Pin Alexandria or at any rate Egypt), evidently of notorious 

rapacity—whose judgement Palladas would nevertheless trust more 

than that of the surgeon Gennadius 1 Anth. Gr. xr 280. 

Helena 1 wife of Crispus Caesar 322 

Propter Crispi et Helenae partum omnibus indulgemus praeter 

veneficos homicidas adulteros CTh ix 38. 1 a. 322 Oct. 30. 

Helena 2 wife of Julian 355-360 

Daughter of Constantine I and Fausta Zon. xiii 2. 36, she was 

married to Julian in 355 Amm. xv 8. 18, Zos. iii 2. 1, Eutrop. x 14, 

Jul. Or. iii 123 d, Soc. iii 1. 25, Soz. v 2. 20 (wrongly called ‘Constant 

ti(n)a’), Philost. iv 2, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 335. She went with Julian to 

Gaul, where she had a miscarriage Amm. xvi 10. 19; in 357 she was at 
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court during Constantius’s visit to Rome Amm. xvi i o. 18; she was with 

Julian in Paris in 360 when the troops proclaimed him Augustus Jul. 

Ep. ad Ath. 284c, but died soon afterwards and was buried at Rome 

near her sister Constantina Amm. xxi 1. 5, xxv 4. 2, Lib. Or. xvin 179» 

xxxvin 3, 8, 11. 
She was a devout Christian and orthodox Lib. Pont. xxxvii 4 

(wrongly called ‘Constanti(n)a’). 

FI. Iulia Helena 3 Augusta c. 325-c- 330 

Full name vi 1134 = 0 709, coins; Flavia Helena vm 1633. Native of 

Drepanum, later Helenopolis, in Bithynia Proc. de aedif. 5. 2; she was 

probably born c. 250 (see below). 

Of very lowly origins (stabulariam hanc primo fuisse asserunt, 

Ambrose), she became the wife, or perhaps mistress, of Constantius I 

(before he became Caesar) and bore him one child, Constantine I 

Jer. Chron. s.a. 306 ( = Prosp. Tiro s.a. 306), Chron. Gall. a. dxi, ns. 445^ 

455 (= Chron. Min. 1, p. 643), Amb. de ob. Theod. 42, Anon. Val. i- 2, 

2. 2, Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 2, Eutrop. x 2, Oros. vn 25. 16, Philost. 11 12, 

Art. Pass. 5, 7, Zos. 11 8. 2, 29. 2, Suid. s.v. Helena. 

avgvsta c. 325-c. 330: she was apparently not given the title 

Augusta until c. 325 Eus. V. Const, in 47, Soz. n 2. 4, Theoph. a.m. 5816; 

she is called Augusta on vi 1134 = 0 709, vi 1135-6, vm 1633, x 517 = 

D 708, x 1483-4 which are all dated after 324, and on coins Cohen vn 

93-7 (Eusebius connects the issue of coins bearing her portrait with her 

proclamation as Augusta V. Const. in 47). She appears to have already 

had imperial treasuries under her personal control Eus. V. Const. in 47 

f^Sri 5e Kal 0f|cjocupcov pacrtAtKcov TrapEixe tt|v e^ouenav, xpn^al kottoc 

TTpoaipEcnv Kai 8ioikeiv Kcrra yvcopr|v, ottcoj av £0£Aoi Kal d>s av eft ft/eiv 

ccCnrrj voptjoiTO emerra, Soz. n 2. 4. 

In 326 she was distressed at Crispus’s death and intrigued for that of 

Fausta Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 12, Zos. 11 29. 2, Suid. s.v. Kpicrrros. Soon 

afterwards she went on a pilgrimage to Palestine, where she built the 

Churches of the Holy Sepulchre, the Ascension and the Nativity Eus. V 

Const, hi 42-5, Theod. HE 1 18, Soc. 1 17, Soz. 11 1-2, Ruf. HEx 7. The 

story of her discovery of the True Cross, not mentioned by Eusebius, is 

first recorded by St Ambrose Amb. de ob. Theod. 43 ff., cf. Theod. HE 1 

18, Soc. 1 17, Soz. n 1, Suid. s.v. eoti&8es. 

She had been converted to Christianity by her son Eus. V. Const, in 47. 

She also built churches at Constantinople Codinus de aedif. Const. The 

province of Helenopontus was named after her Just. Nov. 28. 1 and so 

were the cities of Helenopolis in Bithynia and Palestine Eus. V. Const. 

iv 61. 1, Jer. Chron. s.a. 327, Philost. 11 12, Soc. 1 17. 1, Soz. n 2. 5. She 
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died aged about 80 soon after her return from Palestine (perhaps 330) 

at Rome (Tqv poaiAetiowov -ttoAiv) Eus. V. Const, m 46-7, Soc. 1 17, 

Soz. 11 2, Theod. HE 1 r8, Ruf. HE 1 12, Suid. s.v. ecmdSeg. She was 

buried in a newly built basilica by the Via Labicana at Rome Lib. Pont. 
xxxrv 44. xx'vi. 

Statues of her were set up, e.g. at Rome vi 1134 = D 709, vi 1135—6, 

at Constantinople Chron. Pasch. s.a. 328, Suid. s.v. Helena, s.v. Milium, 

at Saepinum ix 2446, at Salernum x 517=0 708, at Naples x 1483-4, 

and at Sicca Veneria in Africa vm 1633. PIR2 F 426c (Vol. hi, p. xiv). 

HELENNVS v.p., procurator Sardiniae?) 335/337 

AE 1889, 40 Telti (Sardinia), under FI. Delmatius Caesar. 

HE LIAS governor (praeses) of Cappadocia 372 

dpxcov Tfj$ eirapxlas, Christian Bas. £^94 (a. 372). Since he governed 

the province where Basil was, he was probably praeses Cappadociae 
primae. 

Heliconius sophist L IV 

Sophist of Byzantium, wrote epitome of Chronicles from Adam to 

Theodosius I Suid. s.v. Heliconius. 

Heliodorus 1 praepositus (Egypt) 293/305 

6 TTpanroorros, concerned with payments to soldiers P. Oxy. 2561, 

dated 293/305 (under the tetrarchy). 

HELIODORVS 2 Ppraeses (East?) M IV 

Fishmonger, took up oratory and became a very successful and rich 

advocate at Corinth, acquired estates in Macedonia, Aetolia and 

Acarnania, finally became apycov (6 8e Kai fjpxev) Lib. Or. lxii 46-9. 

Presumably he was a provincial governor. Libanius speaks of him with 

disdain as a successful upstart. 

Heliodorus 3 writer ?L IV 

Author of the novel Aethiopica. He was a Phoenician from Emesa and 

son of Theodosius Aeth. x 41. According to Socrates, he wrote the 

Aethiopica in his youth and later became bishop of Trikka in Thessaly 

Soc. v 22. 

In support of a late fourth-century date, see Van der Valk, Mnemos. 

hi 9 (1941), 97 ff. and A. Calderini, Athen. xxviii (1950), 79 (he 

drew on Jul. Or. 1 and m); alsoR. Keydell, Polychronion F. Dolger (1966), 

pp. 345 ff. For later testimonial Aethiopica ed. Colonna, pp. 361-72. 
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FI. Heliodorus 4 former tribunus (Egypt) IV 

octto Tpipouvcov P. Gron. io. 30 Pathyris (Thebaid). 

Helladius i grammaticus (at Antinoopolis) E IV 

Grammaticus of Antinoopolis under Licinius and Maximian, author 

of a Chrestomathia in iambic metre and numerous other poems, son of 

Besantinoos Phot. Cod. 279. 

Helladius 2 peraequator (in Cappadocia) 370/378 

Principalis (6 irpcoTEucov) of Caesarea, appointed peraequator but sought 

relief from the post so as to return to municipal life (tt\s ettI Trj E^iadbciEt 

<ppovTtSos) Bas. Ep. 281 (to Domitius Modestus PPO). Possibly to be 

identified with Helladius bishop of Caesarea 379-94, or with the 

addressee of Joh. Chrys. Ep. 172 (c. a. 404). 

Helladius 3 comes (East) a. 372 

Kouris, in close touch with the PPO (i.e. Modestus 2), probably on 

his staff (to UEyeSos Trjs Tnepi Ctias apxf)S) Bas. Ep. 109 (a. 372); 

he is called 6 oIkeIos toO eirdpxov;’ (?domesticus praefecti) Bas. Ep. 107 

(a- 372)- 

Helladius 4 grammaticus (at Constantinople) L IV-E V 

Grammaticus, colleague of Ammonius 3 and priest of Zeus at 

Alexandria till obliged to leave during the anti-pagan riots of 391, 

during which he claimed to have killed 9 Christians with his own hand; 

he then set up school in Constantinople, where one of his pupils was the 

historian Socrates Socr. HE v 16, cf. Phot. Cod. 28. Floruit placed by 

Suidas under Theodosius II (i.e. presumably his period in Constanti¬ 

nople) : author of a lexicon drawn upon by Suidas Suid. prooem. and cf. 

Phot. Cod. 145, an eK<ppacrts <ptAoTuhas, a Atovucros f| pioOcja, an EKcppacris 

tcov Aoirrpcbv KcovotqcvtIvou, and a panegyric of Theodosius Suid. 

s.v. Probably the Cgraecus grammaticus’ Helladius rewarded with 

the comitiva ordinis primi in 425 CTh vi 21. 

Aur. Helladius 5 ? provincial governor 325 

325 March 30 CTh 11 10. 3 = CJ 11 6. 5 addressed 'Helladio’, on 

advocates; 325 Sept. 17 CTh xi 39. 1 addressed 'Aurelio Helladio’, 

dat. Naisso (Nasseti, Seeck), on the onus of proof in suits concerning 

property. Presumably a vicar or a provincial governor. 

Helladius Ioannes 
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Hellebichus, see Ellebichus 

HELLEJVIVS i governor (praeses) of Cappadocia Secunda, 

after 372 

Native of Armenia Greg. Naz. Carm. ad Hell 278-9, 359. 

peraeqvator (in Cappadocia) a. 372: ‘EAArjvlou tou e^ictoOvtos 

Najiaujov Bas. Ep. 98 (a. 372 Loofs). 

GOVERNOR OF CAPPADOCIA SECUNDA'. OU pT]Tpr|? TTUpOEV E^EpEOUCTl 

\s£vos, ueTo KaatyvrjTou te peya kA£os, &v pa irdAriEs vco|jcovTai pEyaArjs 

otaKECJi TraAdcprig Greg. Naz. Carm. ad Hell. 8-10, eEAAf)vt£, 65 Accyss at-Q 

crrncrai rjpET^pr] prrpa 6kaia tpopcov 359-60 (Gregory mentions Dio- 

caesarea). He had a brother who was also a governor (see above) ; he 

had a wife and children 283 and was an old friend from their school¬ 

days of Gregory and Basil 285-99. He was a Christian carm. passim. He 

is mentioned Bas. Ep. 71 as delivering a letter with news from Gregory 

to Basil (undated). 

Addressee of Greg. Naz. carm. irpos ‘EAA^vtov irEpl t&v povocycov 

irpoTpeTrriKov (thanked for giving tax-relief to monks). 

HELLENIVS 2 vicarius urbis 386 August 5 

CTh xii 11. 2a. 

Perhaps identical with Hellenius 1. 

Hellespontius sophist L IV 

Sophist from Galatia, successful and widely travelled; cat a time of 

universal disaster5 (Pthe barbarian inroads in Asia Minor in 395f.) he 

visited Sardis, where he studied under Chrysanthius, though already 

an old man; died at Apamea in Bithynia soon afterwards, a year before 

Chrysanthius Eun. V. Soph, xxm 4. 11-12, 6. 2-7. Received Lib. Ep. 461 

(a. 355/6), in which his son is mentioned. 

HELPIDIVS 1 vicarius (urbis Romae) 321-324 

321 March 3 (July 3s) CJ hi 12. 2 + ; 321 May 27 CJ vm 10. 6, 

agenti vicem pp.; 321 July 3 CTh 11 8. i+ pp. Caralis; 323 May 25 

(Dec. 25s) CTh xvi 2. 5+; 324 March 8 CTh xiii 5. 4+, refers to the port 

of Rome; 324 (326s, 329 MSS) May 4 CTh ix 21. 4+. 

HELPIDIVS 2 consul(aris) Pannoniae ?352 

352 (342s) June 24 CTh vn 20. 6“ dat. Sirmio, MSS Constantio A. 

vii et Constant. A. 11 conss. 
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Helpidius 3 rhetor 357-361 

Educated for some years at Athens Lib. Ep. 546 (a. 356/7); became a 

teacher of rhetoric in Palestine Lib. Ep. 546 (a. 356/7), Ep. 312 (a. 357, 

to Clematius 2 governor of Palestine), Ep. 299-301 (a. 361), but was 

not a success and in 361 went to Constantinople seeking a place as an 

advocate Lib. Ep. 299-301. 

A pagan Lib. Ep. 213; his son mentioned Lib. Ep. 546. 

Received Lib. Ep. 421 (a. 355), Ep. 546 (a. 356/7), Ep. 213 

(a. 360). 

Helpidius 4 PPO Or. 360-361 

Native of Paphlagonia, of low birth, he served in the notaries Lib. 

Or. xui 24-5, cf. Amm. xxi 6. 9 ortus in Paflagonia, aspectu vilis et 

lingua, at Rome Lib. Or. xxxvii 3. He is perhaps identical with 

Claudius Helpidius 11 and with Helpidius 2. See stemma 18. 

ppo orientis a. 360-1: in 360 he succeeded Hermogenes 3 as PPO 

Or. Amm. xxi 6. 9 (wrongly dated 361 by Ammianus); in office 360 

Feb. 4 CTAX124. i+ (on patronage in Egypt); 360s (359 MSS) March 14 

CTh vii 4. 5“; 360 May 17 CTh vii 4. 6a; 360 Nov. 16 CTh vm 5. 1 ia; 

361 May 29s (MSS 358 Dec. 29) CTh vii 4. 4+. He is mentioned as 

prefect in Lib. Or. xxxvn 11, Ep. 176, 192, 222-3 (all a. 360), 625, 636 

(a. 361) and also in Ep. 208, 226, 230. He was unpopular with the 

troops and was saved from lynching by Julian Lib. Or. xxxvii 11, 

presumably in late 361 or early 362. His successor (Saturninus) 

Secundus (Salutius) 3 was in office by 361 December Amm. xxii 3. 1, 

cf. Lib. Ep. 740. 

He was humane Amm. xxi 6. 9 (simplicioris ingenii, incruentus et 

mitis, adeo ut cum ei coram innocentem quendam torquere Constan- 

tius praecepisset, aequo animo abrogari sibi potestatem oraret, haecque 

potioribus aliis ex sententia principis agenda permitti), Lib. Ep. 269 

(6 rpnos apxcov) and a good administrator Lib. Ep. 1410. 

Before he was PPO he visited the hermits Antony in Egypt and 

Hilarion near Gaza with his wife Aristaenete and his three children 

Jer. V. Hilar. 14 (Aristaenete Elpidii, qui postea praefectus praetorio 

fuit, uxor, valde nobilis inter suos et inter Christianos nobilior, revertens 

cum marito et tribus liberis a beato Antonio, Gazae propter eorum 

infirmitatem remorata est). In 363, in Paphlagonia, he married his 

daughter Prisca 2 to Bassianus 2 Lib. Ep. 1448, 1380, 1156, 1292, 1490; 

his grandson was Aristaenetus 2. He was still alive in 365 Lib. Ep. 1490. 

Owned family estates in Paphlagonia Lib. Ep. 1292, 1409. 
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Helpidius 5 philosopher M IV 

Philosopher, addressee of letter doubtfully ascribed to Julian Jul. 

Ep. 195. 

Helpidius 6 ? proconsul of Asia 364 

Held unknown office at court in 355 Lib. Ep. 448 flxEis els touto 

tq(£gcos, oIce epieAAov a^Eiv al 9peves ayaQai tg ouaai xai tov tou 

PacnAecosou AcxvQctvouaai voOv; also received at this time ££.452 (a- 355) • 

He was apparently later (a. 358-9) at Julian’s court in Gaul from where 

he returned to Antioch Lib. Ep. 35 (a. 358/9). 

crp a. 362-3: he was converted to paganism by Julian Philost. vii 

10 ’EAiriSios rf\s paaiAiKfjs oixias Trpoearcbs (KO[ir|Taj Trpioucrrcov f| 

'Pcopiaicov yAcoTTa koAei) ; Theod. HE in 12 tcov iSfcov tou pacnAecos 

Xpr^ocTcov tg xai ktt^octgov tt^v f|yG[iov(av TTGinaTEUiievos. KO|jr|Ta Sg 

TTpipccrcov tov toioutov 'PcofiaToi irpocrccyopEOGiv gIcoOcxctiv. Mentioned in 

Lib. Ep. 758 (a. 362) and Or. xiv 35 as a friend of Aristophanes and 

influential with Julian; at Julian’s court Lib. Ep. 796 (a. 362/3); 

recipient of Lib. Ep. 1120, 1432-3 (a. 363). He went on Julian’s Persian 

expedition and continued to hold his office under Jovian (tco ijeveiv oe 

etti Tfjs ccpxfls) Lib. Ep. 1120 (a. 363). 

? pro consvl of asia a. 364: asked to encourage athletes in Asia 

(Ionia) to attend the Olympia at Antioch Lib. Ep. 1180. 

He joined Procopius’s revolt and was imprisoned and his property 

confiscated Philost. vii io. 

He was an older man than Julian and apparently a native of 

Antioch Lib. Ep. 35; he and Libanius were connected by marriage 

Lib. Ep. 448. He also received Lib. Ep. 609 (date uncertain, 

357s)- 

HELPIDIVS 7 ?governor of Cappadocia, 

after 371 

Friend of the fiyEpicbv NcoxaiaapEiaj (sic) Bas. Ep. 63 (a. 371) and of 

Hesychius Bas. Ep. 64 (a. 371); Basil interceded for him to be appointed 

governor of Cappadocia (ettI Trjs TrccTpi8os r\\x&v KOTacnfjvai tov av8pa) 

Bas. Ep. 78 (a. 371). 

Helpidius 8 rhetor M/L IV 

Rhetor, Christian, studied gnosticism under Marcus and taught the 

doctrines to Priscillian Sulp. Sev. Chron. n 46. 3; condemned at the 

Synod of Caesaraugusta in 380 Sulp. Sev. Chron. 11 47. 2. 
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Helpidius 9 relation of Theodosius I 386/387 

Spaniard, relation of Theodosius I who wished him to marry 

Olympias 2, but she refused (386/7) Pall. Dial. p. 108, Soz. vni 9, 

V. Olymp. 3. 

HELPIDIVS 10 v.c. ?L IV 

Revoca me in Celimontio ad domu(m) Elpidii v.c. Bonoso -P 

xv 7190 slave collar found on Mons Caelius; these collars seem mosdy 

to be of late fourth-century date. 

Presumably a Christian. 

CLAVDIVS (PHELP)IDIVS 11 v.p., praeses Mauretaniae 

Sitifensis 351/361 

Claudius Helpidius v.p.p. preses ^rovincie Mauretania# Sitif (sic) 

vm 20542 Ain Mafeur (Mauretania Sitifensis), under Constantius II, 

probably after the defeat of Magnentius. 

Caecilius Severus signo Helpidius 

Helvidia Burrenia Modesta 

Helvidius Burrenius Severus 

Helvius Clemens 

P. Helvius Aelius Dionysius 

L. Aelius Helvius Dionysius 

Hephaestion 1 sophist (at Athens) E/M IV 

Studied with Prohaeresius at Antioch under Vlpianus 1 and then at 

Athens under Iulianus 5 Eun. V. Soph, ix 1. 3, x 3. 3-5; he and Pro¬ 

haeresius were close friends and rivals Eun. V. Soph, x 3. 6-7; elected 

one of the six successors of Iulianus as sophist at Athens, but later 

withdrew from Athens through fear of Prohaeresius, dying soon after¬ 

wards Eun. V. Soph, x 3. 9. 12. 

Hephaestio 2 palatine minister 389 

At court 389 Dec. Symm. Ep. v 34; involved in dispute with 

Flavianus 15 (QSP) Symm. Ep. 11 18, v 36 (a. 389/90); he held a high 

palatine post, in which he can find employment for skilled rhetors 

Symm. Ep. v 35 (? a. 389). He might have beenprimicerius notariomm or 

magister of one of the scrinia. 

He received Symm. Ep. v 34-7. 
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Heraclianus i tribunus et magister officiorum 320 

Mentioned in CTh xvi 10. 1 (a. 320 Dec. 17)‘de qua ad Heraclianum 

tribunum et magistrum officiorum scripseras’; not recognised by Peter 

the Patrician (see Palladius 2). 

Heraclianus 2 rhetor 355/356 

Rhetor with whom Libanius corresponded in 355/6 Lib. Ep. 453. 

HERACLIANVS 3 governor (Ppraeses) of Cilicia 390 

cxpxcov Lib. Ep. 969 (a. 390), a letter introducing the poet Diphilus 

who in 389 left Palestine to go to Cilicia Lib. Or. nv 55. Perhaps 

identical with Heraclianus 4. 

HERACLIA MVS 4 corrector Paphlagoniae 395 July 3 

CTh n 8. 22*. 

HERACLIANVS 5 comes Aegypti 395 Sept. 30 

CTh xi 24. 3a. One of his staff is mentioned by Synesius Ep. 145. 

Aur. Heraclianus 6 v.em., PPO (of Gallienus) 268 

tov G^oxcbTonrov eirapyov tou iepoO Trparrcopiou Aup. 'HpaKAiocvov IG 
Bulg. m2 1568 =AE 1948, 55 Traiana Augusta (Thrace), undated; 

6 tt\s ccuAfjs ttrrapxos, he planned the murder of Gallienus Zos. 1 40. 2-3; 

‘dux5 SHA) V. Gall. 13. 4, 14. 1, defeated by the Palmyrenes V. Gall. 13. 

4“5i planned the murder of Gallienus V. Gall. 14. iff; subsequently com¬ 

mitted suicide Joh. Ant. exc. de ins. in 63-4 (—FHG iv 599), Zon. xn 25 

(wrongly identified by John of Antioch with the cavalry officer who 

actually killed Gallienus). Wrongly called ‘Aurelianus5 Aur. Viet. 

Caes. 33. 21. 

HERACLIDES 1 v.c., Pprovincial governor 293/305 

Idem AA. et CC. have Heraclida carissime nobis CJ vn 62. 9 

(under the tetrarchy). Probably a senator from the form of address. 

The law concerns a judicial question, so he was probably a governor 

or vicar. 

Heraclides 2 procurator rerum privatarum (Africa) 313 

§7rlTpo7rosToovf)piETEpcovKTri|jaTcov Eus. HEx 6. 3, a letter to the bishop 

of Carthage, Caecilianus, from Constantine, probably received 313 

March/April (see Seeck, Reg. p. 151). 
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HERACLIDES 3 senator 350 

Romae populus adversum Magnentiacos rebellans ab Heraclida 

senatore proditur Jer. Chron. s.a. 350. He was a senator and a supporter 

of Magnentius. 

Heraclides 4 poet and doctor 360-363 

Native of Memphis in Egypt Lib. Ep. 228, 229, 291, 839; he was a 

pagan, a doctor, son of a doctor, and wrote epic poetry Lib. Ep. 839; 

mentioned Ep. 228, 229 (a. 360), Ep. 291, 292 (a. 361), Ep. 839 

(a-363)- 

Aurelius Heraclides 5 v.e., epistrategus (Heptanomiae) 280/281 

6 Kpd(Ticrros) hrioTpd(Tnyos) Arch. Pap. vi 218 =P. Thead. 15 (a. 

280/1). PIR2 A 1521. 

Heraclidianus rhetor M IV 

Rhetor whose hopes were dashed by the death of Julian (presumably 

a pagan), commended by Libanius to Themistius in Constantinople in 

363 Lib. Ep. 1452. 'HpocKAeictvov Seeck and Wolf (in which case pre¬ 

sumably identical with Heraclianus 2); ‘HpocKXsiSiccvov Foerster with 

Vat. Gr. 83 (though a later hand deletes the 61). 

IVLIVS HERACLITVS v.p., praeses (Arabiae), after 262 

[to]u 8(iaormoTdTou) f|([icov) fi(yep6vos) Syria xxxrv (1957), 143, 

n. 32 Seia (Arabia); this title first occurs in Arabia in 262/3. W£2 1 

35I* 

HERACLIVS 1 praefectus Aegypti ?L III 

‘HpccKArpu 5e tou hrapyou tt\s Aiyunrou P. Oxy. 1313 (a small frag¬ 

ment). The date could as well be early third century. PIR2 H 86. 

Heraclius 2 protector (East) 293/305 

[7rp]coT^crcop AE 1903, 357 =IGR hi 1339 Kalat-Ezraq (Arabia), 
under die tetrarchy. 

HERACLIVS 3 comes 356 

*6mHist. Aceph. 5) Athan. Hist. Ar. 48, 54) 55, 56, 59; he brought a 
letter of Constantius to Alexandria ordering the expulsion of Athana¬ 
sius Athan. Hist. Ar. 48 and arrived there with the prefect Cataphro- 
nius 1 on 356 June 10 Hist. Aceph. 5; with Cataphronius, the dux 
Sebastianus 2 and the rationalis Faustinus 2 he persecuted the followers 
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of Athanasius Athan. Hist. Ar. 54-6, 59, 65. He seems not to have had 

troops under him, so his office was presumably not military, 

Heraclius 4 philosopher 361 

Cynic philosopher, invited Julian to listen to a lecture of which 

Julian so disapproved that he composed his oration npos 'HpccKAciov 

kuvikov Jul. Or. vn, cf. Eun. fr. 18, Lib. Or. xvii 16, xvm 157; this was 

in Constantinople Lib. Or. xvii 16. Heraclius encouraged Procopius in 
his revolt Eun. fr. 31. 

Heraclius 5 tribunus Iovianorum (West) c. a. 388 

Iovianorum tribunus, killed in battle against the Franks c. a. 388 
Sulp. Alex, in Greg. Tur. HF n 9. 

Heraclius 6 doctor (at Antioch) 390 

Doctor in Antioch Lib. Ep. 954 (a. 390). 

HERACLIVS 7 governor (praeses) of Armenia 391 

Advocate in Antioch a. 384 Lib. Or. xxviii 9, 13; rhetor and advocate 

in Antioch a. 388 Lib. Or. liv 13, 76. 

governor (praeses) of Armenia a. 391: apycov, in Armenia Lib. Ep. 
1003 (a. 391); apxcov Ep. 993 (a. 390/1), Ep. 1019 (a. 391). He received 

Ep. 993, 1002, 1003, 1019. 

Married to a relative of Eustathius 6 Lib. Or. liv 13, 76 and had a 

young son living in Antioch with his mother in 391 Lib. Ep. 1003. He 

was a pagan Ep. 1019. 

Heraclius 8 praepositus militum Fortensium (West) ?L IV/V 

Civis secundus Retus, filius Lupicini ex praesidibus, qui fuit prae¬ 

positus militum Fotensium, Christian, died aged 35 vi 32969 = 

D 2786 = ILCV 445. Seemingly native of Raetia Secunda; son of Lupi- 

cinus 4; his troops were presumably milites Fortenses (cf. e.g. Not. Big. 
Occ. xxxi 29); the inscription has Christian symbols. 

FLAVIVS HERACLIVS 9 v.c., praeses Thebaidos 368 

(PA. ['Hp]6o<Aeios f|y(c^cbv) [eirapJ^Eig? 0r|fkx[f]805P. Lips. 1 33 verso = 

Mitt. Chrest. p. 61 (Hermopolis, dated 368 July 29); OA. ‘HpctKAeios 6 

AapirpoTcrros qyepicbv (or similar) P. Oslo in 128.14 (undated, provenance 

unknown), P. Lips. 1 64. 1, 9, 57 = Wilck. Chrest. n. 281 (undated, 

Thebaid), P. Lips. 1 33 ii 5, 7, 29. In P. Lips. 1 35 his name was written 

by mistake, see Pergamius 2. 
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FI. Herac(lius?) io procurator of imperial estates near 
Oxyrhynchus 360 

e-rrfrpo-rros tqv 6ecnroT(iKcoy) ktt|ctecov vopiou 50£up(uyxlTOu) Kcrt 

Kuvott(oA{tou) *Avgo P. Oxy. 2267 (a. 360). 

Possibly identical with FI. Heraclius 9. 

T. FI. Frontinus signo Heraclius 

T. FI. Vibianus signo Heraclius 

HER AS I VS proconsul Africae 381 Aug. 28 

CTh xv 7. 9®. 

Herculanus 1 protector domesticus 354 

Herculanus Amm.; Herculianus Lib. 

Son of Hermogenes 1 Amm. xiv 10. 2, Lib. Ep. 828. 'Protector 

domesticus5, reported to Gonstantius II at Valentia in Gaul on the 

activities of Gallus in Antioch Amm. xiv 10. 2 (a. 354). 

Still veccvioKos, married, had inherited a house at Tyre Lib. Ep. 828 

(a. 363); went to Constantinople in 363 Ep. 1119. 

Claudius Herculanus 2 protector Augusti 270/275 

Protector Aureliani Augusti, died aged forty, brother of Claudius 

Dionysius 10 m 327 = D 2775 Nicomedia (Bithynia). 

Pomponius Maximus Herculanus 3 grammaticus (at Bordeaux) 

M IV 

Full name Aus. Par. xix title; elsewhere Maximus or Herculanus. 

Son of Ausonius’s sister (Iulia Dryadia 3), pupil of Ausonius, he became 

a grammaticus in his uncle's school at Bordeaux but died young Aus. 

Par. xix, Prof. xn. 

EGNA?] TVLEIVS HERCVLIVS v.c., praefectus annonae 

383/388 

... tuleius Herculius v.c. annonae pradtzt. xiv 4410 Ostia, under 
Maximus. 

M. Aurelius Valerius Maximianus signo Herculius 

Herennia L IV/E V 

Daughter ofMaterna Cynegia, niece of Antonia Cassia IGLS iv 1398 

Raphanaea (Syria). Presumably a relative of Maternus Cynegius, 
perhaps a grand-daughter. 
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* IHerennianus!* i jjj 

Son of Septimius Odaenathus and Septimia Zenobia, brother of 

Herodes and Timolaus V. Gall. 13. 2, V. Trig. Tyr. 15. 2, 17. 2, 24. 4, 
27, 28, 30. 2, V. Aur. 38. 1. PIE2 H95. 

Herennianus 2 

Son of Proculus 

PIR2 H 98. 

276/282 

usurper in Gaul SHA, F Fermi ^ a/. i2, 4. 

* IHerennianus I* 3 military commander 276/282 

One of the duces5 who acquired tjieir skill whilst serving under 
Probus SHA, V Probi 22. 3. PIR2 H 97. 

i/£i?JE:jVjV/^JVF1S,4 v>c. m/IV 

o AaiiTTpoTOToj, builder of a new aqueduct near Gortyn Inscr. Cret. 1 

313 n- 9- 

VALERIVS {H)EREN{N)IANVS 5 v.c. M IV 

Named sixth of ten zim clarissimi, patrons of Timgad vm 2403 = 

D 6122 TJiamugadi (Numidia). 

* IVerconnius Herennianus!* 6 PPO 284/305 

‘praefectus praetorii Diocletiani’ SHA, F. Aurel. 44. 2. 

Herennius philosopher L III 

Fellow pupil of Ammonius Saccas with Origen and Plotinus Porph. 

V. Plot. 3. 

P. Herennius Dexippus 

Claudius Hermerus veterinary writer L IV 

Veterinarius, author of the Mulomedicina Chironis (according to the 

subset, to Bk x; cf. E. Oder’s ed. 1901, pp. xvii £). 

Caecilius Hermianus a consiliis Augusti ? 253/268 

Inscr. 1-3 Galatia: 1) IGR m 146 Safranboli; 2-3) IGR in 179, 205 

Ancyra. PIRl2 C 48. Hermianus of Inscr. 1 may be a different man. 

Full name Inscr. 2; to be restored 3; Hermianus 1. 

6 KpdrnoTos Inscr. 2; hmeus ‘Pcopiaicov 3; hrrriKos 1. 

8ouK[r|]vd[pios] au^ouAiov toO Ie|}(ctaToO) Inscr. 2; probably 

dated under Valerian or Gallienus or later (Ancyra is 61s vecoKopos). 
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Held several local offices (including Galatarch) in Galatia an.<I at 

Ancyra Inscr. 2-3. 

(?)Husband of Arriana, father of Glycera Inscr. 1; described as fa.t3ner 

and. grandfather of senators Inscr. 2-3. Probably descended from Ol. 

Caecilius Hermianus AE 1937, 89 Ancyra. 

HER MIAS 1 v.c. (East) ? IV 

'EppEiou AanTrpcrrdrou IGC n. 323 Sardis (boundary stone between 

his property and that of Marcellinus, a decurion of Sardis). 

Hermias 2 author IV /V 

Native of Hermupolis in Egypt, author of a ndrpict of Hermupolis 

and other works Phot. Bibl. 279. 

Q_. AECLA JVIVS HERMIAS 3 v.p., agens vicem praefecti 

praetorio (in Spain) 306/337 

v.p. a.v. praef. praet. et iudex sacrarum cognitionum 11 121203 

Corduba, under Constantine I Aug. 

Herminarius praepositus Gentilium (in Arabia) ? IV 

Mvripeiov Toud^aulou 'Eppiivapiou irpcmrocrlTou TevTiMcov tv Mo06cvois 

avapEpou^vcov (sic) drrroyev(o[iEv)ou £tcov 18' et(e)i p|J# TtEpmou kcx' (sic) 

AE 19u, 244 Mothana (Arabia). He was praepositus of the Gentiles 
stationed at Mothana; his son Goutha died aged 14. Their names are 

Germanic. The date must be an error; year 102 of the province = 

a.d. 207, at which date the Gentiles did not exist. 

In Not. Dig. Or. xxxvn 14 the unit at Motha(na) is the eqziites 
scutarii Illyriciani. 

Hermodorus 1 LIXI 

Son of Pappus of Alexandria, and dedicatee of Bks 7 and 8 of Inis 

Zuvccycoyri. 

A VRELIVS HERMODORVS 2 v.p., praeses Norici 

mediterranei 3 1 1 

v.p., p(raeses) p(rovinciae) N(orici) M(edi)t(erranei) in 4796 = 

D 4197 Tanzenburg near Virunium (Noricum). 

Hermogenes 1 Mag. Equ. (of Constantius II) 3412 

MAGISTER EQVITVM (East) a. 342: sent by Constantius II from 

Antioch to Thrace with orders to expel Paul (the recendy elected bislxop 
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of Constantinople) and killed in the resultant riots there Soc. n 13 

crrponrqAcrrrjS, Soz. in 7 o-rqv hnrucfjv 6uvoc|iiv eiriTETpapiMevos crrporrriyos, 

cf. iv 3. 1, Phot. Bibl. 257 orpcnr|Acrrr|S , Jer. Chron. s.a. 342=Prosp. 

Tiro s.a. 342 magister militiae, cf. Cons. Const. s.a. 342 (= Chron. Min. 1 

236) tractus Hermogenes, Amm. xiv 10. 2 Herculanus Hermogenis 

ex magistro equitum filius, apud Constantinopolim. .popularium 

quondam turbela discerpti. 

He left a son Herculanus 1 Amm. (cited above), Lib. Ep. 828; owned 

a house at Constantinople Soc. n 13, Soz. hi 7, Phot. Bibl. 257 and 

another at Tyre, the gift of an emperor Lib. Ep. 828; possibly therefore 

he was a native of Tyre. 

Hermogenes 2 praefectus praetorio et urbis Romae, 349 May 19- 

350 Feb. 27 

Chron. 354 (Chron. Min. 1 68-9). Possibly to be identified with 

Hermogenes 3 and FI. Hermogenes 9. 

Hermogenes 3 PPO Or. 358-360 

Native of Pontus Amm. xix 12. 6. 

ppo orientis 358-60: succeeded Musonianus as PPO Orientis in 358 

Lib. Or. 1 115-16, before Aug. 24 Lib. Ep. 21. He dismissed Nicentius 1 

Lib. Ep. 21 and showed favour to Libanius Or. 1 115-16 who praised his 

mild government Ep. 40, cf. Amm. xix 12. 6 (Hermogenes enim 

Ponticus ea tempestate praefectus praetorio ut lenioris ingenii sperne- 

batur (sc. by Constantius)). He is mentioned in Lib. Ep. 44, 49, 55, 

95) I09> 127, 140, 173, 353, 970 (all a. 358/60). In office 359 May 28 

CTh 17. ia. He received a letter from Basil of Ancyra Soz. iv 24. 5. 

According to Amm. xxi 6. 9 he died in office early in 361, but Lib. 

Ep. 138 (probably written in 360) says that Hermogenes had quarrelled 

with Libanius, but was reconciled after resigning his office, while his 

successor Helpidius 4 was in office by 360 Feb. 4 CTh xi 24. 1. It seems 

therefore that Hermogenes resigned early in 360 and died early in 361. 

He was interested in philosophical studies Lib. Ep. 21. 

Possibly to be identified with Hermogenes 2 and FI. Hermogenes 9. 

HERMOGENES 4 ?praefectus Aegypti 361 or earlier 

MovAiavos ‘Eppioyevei airo GTrdpycov AiyuTirou Jul. Ep. 33 (written 

soon after Constantius died); he was a pagan, older than Julian (<£ 91AE 

irdTEp), and is invited to court. The name is not in the list of prefects in 

the Index to Athanasius’s Festal Letters, while Julian’s letter itself 

contains no hint that Hermogenes had held any office; of five manu¬ 

scripts with the letter only three give the prefecture and only one 
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Egypt. If genuine, he held office before 328, but possibly he is confused 

in the MSS with Hermogenes 3 (PPO 358-60), who died in 361. The 

recipient of the letter may therefore be a private individual wrongly 

given as former prefect of Egypt. 

Hermogenes 5 ? assessor of governor of Phoenice 365 

Son of Olympius 8, brother of Theodotus, in 363 he was either an 

advocate or a student of law Lib. Ep. 1375 (a. 363). In 365 he received 

Lib. Ep. 1531 commending certain persons also commended to 

Domninus 2 (governor of Phoenice) Lib. Ep. 1530; he may therefore 

have been assessor or perhaps advocate under Domninus. 

HERMOGENES 6 dux (on the Rhine) 369 

Successor of Arator, in charge of fort construction ‘in monte Pin’; 

killed by the Alamanni Amm. xxvm 2. 6. 8-9. 

Hermogenes 7 praepositus ripae (in Moesia Prima) IV 

su(b) c(ura) Henmogeni p(rae)p(ositi) rip(ae) leg(io) vii Gl(audia) 

m 13814a; s(ub) c(ura) He. ripe leg(io) v/i.. hi 138146 

Tzlas-Katarakt (Moesia Prima). 

Aurelius Hermogenes 8 PVR 309-310 

Full name Inscr.} Chron. 354. 

proconsvl (asiae) a. 286/305: pro salute el victoria .Aurelio 

Valerio piofellci Aug., Aur. Hermogew&j v.c. proconsul in 7069 

Troy; the emperor must be either Diocletian or Maximian. 

pvr 309 Oct. 30-310 Oct. 28 Chron. 354. 

PIR* A 1527. 

FL. HERMOGENES 9 v.c., proconsul Achaiae, after 337 

Full name IG iv 209. 

In Or. XLvm (ed. Golonna) eis tov 'Ep[ioyEVr|V tov tt)S 'EAAaSos 

avGuircrrov Himerius describes his career. 

When still very young he served at the court of a tyrant who gave 

him a position of trust and used him as his messenger when he wanted 

to take the advice of oracles; Hermogenes used his influence to soften 

the harshness of his rule Or. xlviii 18 ev 6e Teas pamAiKcds ccuAcas Kara 

Tf|v irpcoTriv t]Aik{ocv yEVopiEVos, toowttis t^icoto trotecos, dbare jiovos 

a^ibypecos cpuAa£ tcov cnroppfjTcov voptjEciGar Kcri touto [xkv EXprmari;§EV 

ump IkeIvcov tois 0eoTs; touto 5e SiETtopd^EUE tc*s 0Elas <prmas rrrl tov 

TTE[jnyavTa* voncov te E^r|yr|Tf]s Kai e0cov tcov KaAAiarcov Eyh/ETo, Trpocuveiv 

ocEi tr)v Siccvoiocv tou KpcrrouVTos (3ouAohevos. The emperor, being a 

424 



HER MO GENIAN VS 2 

pagan and a tyrant, is probably Licinius. It is not clear what post, 

if any, Hermogenes occupied. 

On reaching manhood (avfjp S£ f|Sr| yevo^Evos Kod to teAeiov Tps 

fjAiKias Aapcbv) he left the court and devoted himself to the study of 

philosophy; he also made himself proficient in both Greek and Latin 

Or. xlviii 20-8. 

He then went to Constantinople, where the emperor made him one 

of his advisers Or. xlviii 28-9 evtoGGcc eA0cbv SiScoonv eocutov eOvo^cot^tco 

paaiAEi xcri yEwalcp t^v cpucnv, Trap* co Suvcrrov tt] 'rrapaaKeurj Tps eth- 

OTripris xP11(J0:0‘®au 5e aopevos te tov dvSpa Sexetcci Kai koivcovov eO0us 

tcov TTpayiaorcov ETroipacrro; he encouraged humane legislation, helped 

persons in danger, secured the appointment of good men as governors 

and was generous in giving help to petitioners, and he also acted as 

intermediary between the emperor and his subjects, laying the latter’s 

requests before the former and conveying back his commands (he<tos 

yccp paaiAecos te kcc! tcov ocpyo^EVCOV ecttcos, ekeivco jjiev t&s tcov OirriKocov 

Xpeias, Tots 5e tcc Trapa tou paaiAECog SiriKivEiTTpocrTccypccTa) Or. xlviii 30. 

This emperor is probably Constantine I, since the court appears to have 

been established at Constantinople. Hermogenes may have been 

magister of one of the sacra scrinia; or perhaps QSP, as this office at this 

time possibly ranked below a proconsulate. His service under Constan¬ 

tine is spoken of as in the past, and some time seems to have elapsed 

before he was made proconsul of Achaea Or. xlviii 30-1. 

Shortly before his appointment to Achaea he seems to have been 

living, or serving, near the Danube Or. xlviii 36. 

proconsvl aghaiae, after 337: his appointment was probably under 

one of the sons of Constantine; Achaea was subject to Constans from 

337 t0 35° and to Constantius from 350 to 361, and since Hermogenes 

is not said to have visited the West he was perhaps appointed by 

Constantius and therefore afler 350. t6v Acqju ccv0\!rrrorrov IG iv 209 

Corinth (he repaired the harbour at Corinth); cf. Him. Or. xlviii 31-6. 

Possibly to be identified with Hermogenes 3 PPO 358-60, and 

perhaps with Hermogenes 2 if his proconsulate was before 349. 

HERMOGENIANVS 1 c.v. ?M III 

Name on water-pipe from Rome xv 7578. Presumably ancestor of 

Claudius Hermogenianus Caesarius 7, Anicius Hermogenianus 

Olybrius 2 and Q. Clodius Hermogenianus Olybrius 3. PIR2 C 918. 

Hermogenianus 2 jurist L III/E IV 

Compiler of the codex Hermogenianus, probably under or immediately 

after the reign of Diocletian (see LRE in, 3 n. 1); he also composed a 
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digest of jurisprudence Just. Dig. (ed. Mommsen) Index Auctorum, 

p. xxxviii, of which the fragments are separately edited by D. Liebs, 

Hermog. Juris Epit., Abh- Akad. Gott. 1964. 

See further P-W s.v. Codex Hermogenianus (Jors), G. Rotondi, 

Scritti Giuridici 1 118-46, J. Gaudemet, La formation du droit seculier et du 
droit de Veglise au IVe et Vie siecles (1957), 40 ff. 

Claudius Hermogenianus Caesarius 

Anicius Hermogenianus Olybrius 

Q,. Clodius Hermogenianus Olybrius 

Hermolaus advocate (in Antioch) 360 

In Antioch in 360, where he practised as an advocate (toTs 81KCC30- 

pevois cjuwjocxeiv) while attending Libanius’s classes, his son meanwhile 

performing curial duties in their native city in Asiana Lib. Ep. 203 

(a. 360). 

Valerius Hermonius Maximus 

Hero philosopher M IV 

Addressee of Greg. Naz. Or. xxv; pseudonym of Maximus the Cynic. 

*!Herodesl* 1 prince of Palmyra c. 266 

Eldest son of Odaenathus SHA> V. Trig. Tyr. 15. 2 and stepson of 

Zenobia V. Trig. Tyr. 16. 1, 17. 2; shared the rule of Palmyra with his 

father V. Trig. Tyr. 15. 2, 16. 1, 17. 2; murdered with his father in 

266/7 V Gatt- l3- 1> V- Trig. Tyr. 15. 5. 
He is probably to be identified with Septimius Herodianus 3. 

Herodes 2 former protector (East) L III 

e£TtpcoTfiK(Topos) AE 1907, 48=/G£ i 1481 Philippopolis (Thrace). 

A VRELIVS HERODES 3 v.p., praeses Thebaidos ? IV 

6 SiacrrmoTocTos i\yo<j\xEVos ©T^paiSos P. Oxy. 1186. 1; the date is un¬ 

certain, but from the subject matter (a ban on flogging free men) could 

be c. a. 385. Oxyrhynchus appears not to be elsewhere attested as in the 

Thebaid. 

F LAV I VS HERODES 4 v.c., proconsul Africae 394-395 

Riser. 1-2 Numidia: 1) AE 1954, 155 Timgad; 2) AE 1921, 46 Cuicul. 

FI. Herodes Inscr. 1; Herodes Inscr. 2, Codes, Aug. 
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v.c.j consvlaris nvmidiae: Itisct. i, 2 (undated). 

progonsvl afrigae a. 394-5: 394s (MS 396) Feb. 14 CTh xm n. 6 

(but the law concerns emphyteutic leases, which lay within the com¬ 

petence of the CSL; possibly Herodes was GSL in 396 Feb.); 395 

March 2 Aug. c. Cresc. hi 56, 62 apud Herodem proconsulem. 

?csl a. 396 (see above). 

HERODIA (NVS) (?) 1 ?v.p., praeses Thebaidos 295 

P. Oxy. 43 R (with P. Beatty Panop. p. xviii) col. vi vv. 3-4, vv. 10-11 

‘HpcoSia[voufiyou[Jievou©‘nPai]6os, vv. i4-i5‘Hpco8i[cxvou5iaCTr)[jiOTCc]Tou 

pyounevou. The date is 295 Feb. 

Herodianus 2 teacher in Antioch 356-363 

Assistant teacher of Libanius Lib. Ep. 454 (a. 355/6), Ep. 307, 640 

(a. 361); owner of small property in Phoenice Ep. 216, 640. 

Mentioned Lib. Ep. 454 (a. 355/6), Ep. 216 (a. 360), Ep. 272, 307, 

640 (a. 361), Ep. 1415, 1417 (a. 363). 

Septimius Herodianus 3 prince of Palmyra c. 260/270 

Ruler of Palmyra (pacnAeus • paaiAecov) IGRm 1032 —Bull. d'£t. Or. 
rx (1942), 38 Palmyra. He also appears on a lead seal Syria xviii (1937), 

pi. vi. His date must be c. 260/70, since he was contemporary with 

Iulius Aurelius Septimius Vorodes, and he is therefore probably 

identical with the elder son of Septimius Odaenathus called Herodes 1 

in the Historia Augusta; he will therefore have been killed in 266/7, 

M, Val. Herodius signo Eutropius optio (Comitum) L III 

Optio vexill(ationis) supras(criptae) ( = Comitum imperatoris), ex 

exceptore praeff, praett, ee. mm. w., served two years six months, son 

of Heliodorus and Tatiana, brother of M. Val. Florentius 13, died aged 

twenty xi 6i68 = D 9075 Suasa (Umbria). For the unit, cf. P. Oxy. 43. 

Hesperius 1 M/L IV 

Owner of estates near Amphissa 111 568 = D 5794 Amphissa (Locris); 

the date is probably c. 364/400, since the inscription mentions the 

defensor of Amphissa (after 364 CTh 129. 1) while Xh& proconsul (Decimius 

Secundinus) is still only v.c. 

His identity with Decimius Hilarianus Hesperius 2 is possible. 

Decimius Hilarianus Hesperius 2 PPO Ital. et Gall. 378-379 

Inscr. 1-8 Proconsularis: 1) viii 1219= 14398 = ILT 1226 Vaga; 

2) viii 14346 = D 5556 near Vaga; 3) viii 25632 Simitthu; 4) viii 25845 
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Theboud el-Batel; 5) viu 26568 Thugga; 6) ILAfr. 2J$=AE 1919, 32 

( = AE 1914, 59 revised) Thuburbo Maius; 7-8 Calama, 7) ILAlg. 1 

257 =viii 17519, 8) ILAlg. 1 259= viii 1751850; 9) IRT 526 Lepcis 

Magna (Tripolitana). 

Full name Inscr. 1, 5; Decimius Hesperius 2, 6, 7, 9; MZarianus 

Hesperius 4; Hesperius elsewhere. 
Son of the poet Decimius Magnus Ausonius 7 Aus. Caes. dedication, 

de Fastis 1 dedication, Ep. xxn — Lib. Protrept., Par. xi. See stemma 8, ptn. 

progonsvl africae a. 376-7: congratulated on his appointment 

Symm. Ep. 1 16; 376 March io CThxv 7. 3“; 376 April 22 CThxvi 5. 4 

proc. (MSS PPO); 377 Feb. 27 CTh viii 5. 34 proc. (MSS PPO); 377 

July 8 CTh 1 32. 2a + CJ xi 66. 3a; v.c. proconj. Africae iudex sacrarum 
cogmtionum Inscr. 1; v.c.v.si 2; vx. procos. 4; proconsu/afa. .Decimi 

Hilariani Hesperii 5; vx. amj£>. proc. p.A. 6. With the vicar of Africa 

Flavianus 15 he investigated the Lepcis scandal Amm. xxvm 6. 28 and 

was thanked by Lepcis Magna for his justice Inscr. 9 vx. ex proconsule 

provin. Africae iudici sacrarum cognitionum. Also mentioned as 

proconsul Aus. Domest. iv 45. 

ppo galliarvm a. 378: appointed colleague of his father Ausonius 7 

Aus. Grat. Act. n 7 ad praefecturae collegium filius cum patre coniunctus 

... tui tantum praefectura beneficii, quae et ipsa non vult vice 

simplici gratulari, liberalius divisa quam iuncta; cum teneamus duo 

integrum, neuter desiderat separatum. Since Claudius Antonius 5 was 

still PPO in Italy, their sphere must have been limited to Gaul until 

after 378 Aug. 18. In office 378s (377 MSS) Jan. 21 CTh 1 15. 8a. 

ppo italiae et galliarvm a. 378-9: on Antonius’s retirement, their 

sphere was apparently enlarged to include Italy, Illyricum and Africa 

(see Ausonius 7); 378s (MSS 379) Dec. 6 CTh vi 30. 4*; 379 July 2 

CTh vii 18. 2a; 379 July 5 CTh xm 1. 1 ia (refers to Italy, Illyricum and 

Gaul); 379 July 21 CTh xm 5. 15* acc. Constantinae; 379 July 30 

CJ vi 32. 4a; 379 July 31 CTh vni 18. 6*; 379 Aug. 3 CTh xvi 5. 5*. 

PPO italiae ET afrigae a. 379-80; since Siburius was PPO Galliarum 

by 379 Dec. 3, Hesperius must have been PPO in Italy and Africa only; 

380 May 14 (MSS March) CThx 20. io®. 

In 384 he was ‘ vx. etinlustris3 and ‘comes3 and was sent to Rome on 

public business during the prefecture of Symmachus Symm. Rel. 23. 1. 

He had at least three children including a son called Pastor Aus. 

Par. xi. 

Mentioned in Aus. Ep. xxii=Lib. Protrept. 44. 

Addressed in Aus. Ep. xvm and probably in Ep. xx, mentioned Ep. 
xxv. He received Symm. Ep. 1 75-88. 

Cf. Aus. ad led. 36, Epicedion 42, 45, Ep. 11, in, xi. 
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HESYGHIVS i castrensis (of Constantius II) c. 343 

6 Kacrrpficnos, attended the Council of Sardica Athan. Apol. c. Ar. 36, 

Hist. Ar. 15. 

Hesychius 2 M IV 

Brother of Anonymus 173, in Antioch 359/60, friend of the mother 

of Spectatus 1 Lib. Ep. 116 (a. 359/60); in Euphratensis 361 Lib. Ep. 
676 (a. 361). 

Hesychius 3 advocate (at the court of the PPO) PIV/V 

Native of Miletus, son of Hesychius, restored the Baths of Faustina at 

Miletus, an orator (advocate) in the court of the PPO (ev S’ aps 

Cmdpxcov dccTTpaTncov prprjpcm;), said to have been for nine years ‘ friend 

to the emperors (<piAo$ KpccrEpcS paaiAfji, perhaps ‘ comes et amicus ’) Hell. 
iv, 134 Miletus. 

FLAVIVS ASCLEPIADES HESYCHIVS 4 v.c., consularis 

after 391 

Pap. 1-3 Hermopolis (Thebaid): 1) P. Lips. 1 14; 2) P. Lips. 1 38; 

3) P. Lips. 1 66. 

Full name Pap. 1-3; Hesychius Lib., Jer. 

advocate in Antioch a. 384 Lib. Or. xxvm 9. 

assessor a. 384/8: &vt’ dpxoVTog KaOpnEVog Lib. Ep. 854 (a. 388). 

provincial governor a. 384/8: formerly apxcov Lib. Ep. 854 (a. 388). 

In 388 he visited Constantinople to seek promotion Lib. Ep. 854, 855 

(a. 388); received in this year Lib. Ep. 894. 

v.c., praeses thebaidos a. 390-1: v.c. pre(ses) Tebaei(dis) Pap. 2; 

AccjiTTpoTocros fjyEnhv Pap. 1, 3; a. 390 Sept. 20Pap. 2; a. 390 Pap. 3; a. 391 

May 29 Pap. 1. In office (0EpcnTEucov TrenovrjKulas ttoAeis) in the Thebaid 

Lib. Ep. 995 (a. 390/1). He perhaps received Lib. Ep. 946 (a. 390) while 

en route to Egypt to assume office. 

He received in 392 Lib. Ep. 1040, 1041 and in 393 Lib.£j£>. 1082, 1090. 

consvlaris, after 391: vir consularis, executed by Theodosius for 

illegal seizure of papers belonging to the patriarch Gamaliel Jer. Ep. 
57. 3. He and Gamaliel perhaps met through the Palestinian Theo- 

philus (who was acquainted with both men) Lib. Ep. 946 (a. 390), 

Ep. 1040 (a. 392), Ep. 1084 (a. 393). The title probably refers not to an 

actual post but to an honorary grant of the consularitas which will have 

been made to Hesychius after he retired from the office in the Thebaid. 

He had three sons, all pupils of Libanius Lib. Ep. 894, 1090; he was 

a pagan Lib. Ep. 855, 894, 946 and a landowner Ep. 1041. 
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FL. HESYCHIVS 5 praefectus annonae 361/363 

FI. Esychius comes ord(inis) primi, praef(ectus) annonae xiv 4408 

Ostia (dated under Julian). 

Hostilianus Hesychius 6 philosopher L III 

Apamean, adoptive son of Amelius, who wrote up Plotinus’s lectures 

for him in 100 books Porph. V. Plot. 3. 

Accia Heuresis Venantium 

Hierax ? sophist M IV 

About to be appointed to a post (? as sophist) in Cyzicus in 356 when 

the Cyzicenes changed their mind; married with a son Lib. Ep. 527. 

Possibly to be identified with Hierax, a pagan priest at Alexandria 

Troas in 362/3 Lib. Ep. 796, 1352 (a. 362/3). 

Hierius 1 philosopher E IV 

Neoplatonist philosopher pupil of Iamblichus 1, teacher of Maximus 

263 Ammon. In Anal, prior., CAG iv 6, 31. 16. Possibly identical with 

Hierius 2. 

Hierius 2 philosopher M IV 

Philosopher, brother of Diogenes 4 and of a sister who married 

Menander 3 of Corinth, uncle of Aristophanes Lib. Or. xiv 7. Dead by 

362 ib. 32. 

Hierius 3 military commander (East) 363 

'lepEiov toSv f]youpEvcov Tiva crTpcmcoTiK&v TOcyp&Tcov, in command of 

the fleet on Julian’s Persian campaign Zos. m 12. 1. 

HIERIVS4 praefectus Aegypti 364 

Native of Damascus Athan. Fest. Ind.\ Phoenician Lib. Ep. 195. 

provincial governor, before 360: ettI 0p6vou ydp, OlOU oO, KOcGfjCOV 

OCVEUI^E TCO apxeiv to qnXoox^Eiv Lib. Ep. 195 (a. 360), to Andronicus 3 

governor of Phoenice introducing Hierius. 

praefegtvs aegypti a. 364: Athan. Fest. Ind. s.a. 364; Lib. Ep. 1183 

(a. 364), to Hierius in office in Egypt. 

Pagan Lib. Ep. 195, 1183; philosopher Lib. Ep. 195. Called ‘the fox’, 

blamed for execution of Andronicus 3 Lib. Or. 1 171. 
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Hierius 5 rhetor (at Rome) L IV 

‘ Orator urbis Romae5 to whom St Augustine dedicated his first book, 
‘De pulchro et apto5; a Syrian, who first taught in Greek, but later 
turned to Latin and excelled in that language too Aug. Conf. iv 14. 
21. Probably to be identified with the Hierius mentioned in two 
subscriptiones to MSS of Ps. Quint. Declamationes: ‘descripsi et emendavi 
Domitius Dracontius de codice fratris Hierii. . 5, and ‘legi et emendavi 
ego Dr. cum fratre Ierio incomparabili arrico urbis Romae in scola fori 
Traiani feliciter5 c arrico5 must presumably be corrected to‘ oratore ’•—- 
certainly not to‘ vicario5 (cf. S. Mazzarino, Sto/iow* [1942], 380 n. 2,384). 

HIERIVS 6 vicarius Africae 395 March 23 

CTh xvi 2. 29*. 

Hierocles 1 M IV 

Son of Alypius 4 Amm. xxix 1. 44, Lib. Ep. 324, 1395; pupil of 
Libanius in 358 Lib. Ep. 324, 1395. He was condemned with his father 
in the treason trials at Antioch in 371-2, but was spared Amm. xxrx 1. 44. 

Hierocles 2 jurist and veterinary surgeon M IV 

Author of works on the sicknesses of horses, also a jurist Corp. Hipp. 1 
3 ff.; his date is after Apsyrtus. 

FL. A NT (ONI VS) HIEROCLES 3 consularis Syriae 348 

Inscr. 1-3 Arabia: 1) Syriav1 (1925), q.<$o-i=AE 1926, i$=SEG vn 
256 Tafas; 2-3) Wadd. 2034-5 Mothana. 

Full name Inscr. 1; FI. Hierocles 2-3; Hierocles elsewhere. 
Native of Cilicia Lib. Ep. 30. 
barrister Lib. Ep. 371, 379, 466 (see below). 
governor of Arabia a. 343/4: ocpxovros tt\s hrapylas CbA. ’Avt. 

'IepokAeovs tou Sia ttocvtos KocOcoaicojiEvou Inscr. i (dated a. 340/50); 
343 March 22/344 March 21 Inscr. 3 (era of Bostra yr. 238); Inscr. 2 
undated; 344 Dec. 9 CTh xi 36. 7 (MSS ad Hieroclen cons. Syriae 
Coeles; the consular date seems to be sound, and the office may there¬ 
fore be wrongly inserted from CTh x 1. 6). 

consvlaris syriae a. 348 April 24 CTh x 1. 6 ad Hieroclem cons. 
Syriae Coel(es), cf. Lib. Ep. 466 (cited below). 

He inherited a small fortune, made money at the bar, and spent it 

when in office Lib. Ep. 466 ou mrrphcov \xkv ttovu piKpcov EKAripovo^rjaas 

Xprin&TGOV, a Se SIkqcs Asycov Elpy&crco, S1K&3COV dvfjAcoKas, kou aoi ctweotiv 

avrl xpvouou 5o£a: at one time he taught as professor of rhetoric Lib. 
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Ep. 517. In 355/6 he was living in retirement on his estates, and he died 

358/9 Lib. Ep. 26, 33, 341. 

He was uncle of Alypius 4 Lib.-Bas. Ep. 4 and of Chromatius who 

married his daughter Lib. Ep. 390; brother of Demetrius 2 Lib. Ep. 30, 

33, 341 and Iulianus 14 Lib. Ep. 40; and father of Galycius Lib. Ep. 346, 

379, 380, 568. See stemma 15. 

He also received Lib. Ep. 394 and is mentioned in Ep. 395 and 593. 

SOSSIANVS HIEROCLES 4 v.p., praefectus Aegypti 307 

Inscr. 1—2 Palmyra: 1) in 133 = 6661; 2) AE 1932, 79 = SEG vii 152; 

Pap. 1) P. hid. 6$ = SB 9186 Karanis. 

Full name Inscr. 1, Pap. 1; to be restored Inscr. 2; Hierocles elsewhere. 

v.p. Inscr. 1; SiaaripoTcrros Pap. 1. 

praeses (phoeniges? libanensis) a. 293/303: praes(es) provinciae 

Inscr. i, dated under the tetrarchy; office lost Inscr. 2+ dated under the 

tetrarchy, o-rrouSq locrmocvou ‘lEp[.... 
vigarivs (diocese unknown), before 303: ‘ex vicario5, a. 303 Lact. 

Mort. Pars. 16. 4. 

praeses (bithyniae) a. 303: praeses, qui auctor et consiliarius ad 

faciendam persecutionem fuit (in Bithynia) Lact. Mort. Pers. 16. 4. 

Probably to be identified with the unnamed author of two books 

against Christianity, ‘qui erat turn e numero iudicum et qui auctor in 

primis faciendae persecutionis fuit5 Lact. Div. Inst, v 2. 12, in Bithynia 

Lact. Div. Inst, v 2. 2, v 4. 1. 

praefegtvs aegypti a. 307: superior in rank to a rationalis Pap. i 

(a. 307; for date, JJP xin (1961), 109-22); Tqv AtyuTrrov i^oualq tt) 

eocuTou Traaccv SieTttev Eus. Mart. Pal. v 3 (long recension) (early a. 307); 

ETrapxos ’AAe^ocvSpElas Epiph. adv. Haer. 68. 1 (during the persecution by 

Diocletian). 

CEREALIS TELEPHIVS HIEROCLES 5 v.p., praeses 

(Thebaidos) 363 April 20 

SiaaquoToros qyEpicov P. Lond. v 1651 Hermopolis (Thebaid). 

He may be the son of Demetrius 2 or of his sister (see stemma), 

named after his uncle FI. Antonius Hierocles 3, since several members 

of the family held office under Julian; but this is not certain. 

Hierocles Perpetuus 

Hieronymus rhetor 357 

Native of Elusa in Palestine, fellow-student with Libanius, rhetor 

Lib. Ep. 334, 335 (a. 357)- 
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Aemilia Hilaria maternal aunt of Ausonius M IV 

Sister of Aemilia Aeonia and maternal aunt of Ausonius, nicknamed 

'Hilaria9 when a baby (so called because she was a happy child), 

skilled in medicine, remained unmarried, died aged 63 Aus. Par. viii. 

Hilarianus 1 magistrate 341 Aug. 17 

Addressee of a law CTh xii 1. 32 on municipal councils and the sons 

of soldiers. 

HILARIANVS 2 v.c. 384 

clarissimus vir, involved in a dispute with the treasury over the 

ownership of slaves from the estate of Catulus Symm. Rel. 48. 

(Hil)arianus 3 PPO (Italiae) L IV/M V 

i/darianwj v.c. jfrraefectus praetorio Pais 178 Aquileia, under Theo¬ 

dosius I or II. If under Theodosius I, the most likely dates are 387-8 or 

389-90. 

CAELIVS HILARIANVS 4 v.c., pagan priest (Rome) 377 

v.c., duodecimbyr (sic) urbis Romae, p(ater) s(acrorum) et hiero- 

ceryx i(nvicti) M(ithrae), s(acerdos) d(ei) L(iberi), s(acerdos) d(eae) 

Hecat(a)e, made a dedication to Magna Mater and Attis on 377 May 13 

vi 500 = D 4148. 

M(a)ecilius Hilarianus 5 v.c., cos. 332, PPO (?Italiae) 354 

Inscr. 1) vi 37116; 2) viii 1179 Utica; 3) vm 12524 Carthage. Called 

Hilarianus CTh vi 4. 7, xii 1. 9; A/ecilius Hilaxizums Inscr. 3; Mecilius 

Inscr. 1; Meclius Hilarianus P. Vindob. Bos. 8; Mecilius Hilarianus 

elsewhere. 

Ancestor of Maecilius Hi... vi 32110 (see Vol. 11). 

CORRECTOR LVCANIAE ET BRVTTIORVM 316 Jan. 30 CTh IX 19. I + XII 

I- 3* 
proconsvl africae 324 July 9 CTh xii 1. 9a; v.c. proconsul et vice 

sacra iudicans (or similar) Inscr. 2, 3. Both are undated, but 2 is after 

Licinius9s defeat (Constantine I 'victor9). 

consvl posterior a. 332 with L. Pap. Pacatianus PPO: Fasti, P. Oxy. 

xii 1426, Athan. Fest. Ep. s.a. 332, P. Vindob. Bos. 8, cf. Inscr. 1. 

pvr 338 Jan. 13-339 July 14 Chron. 354. 

ppo (Pitaliae) a. 354: 354s (339 MSS) March CTh vi 4. 3a + 4a; 

354s (353 MSS) March 14 CTh vi 4. 7*. 

The name ‘Maecilzaj9 occurs on a water-pipe at Fidenae xv 7711; 

perhaps he owned a house there. 

28 433 
JPO 



HILARIANVS 

Decimius Hilarianus Hesperius 

Hilarinus doctor (at Hippo) 397 

archiater and principalis of Hippo in 397 Aug. Ep. 41. 

Hilarion ?PSC ?E IV 

irpanrocTiToSj his statue stood in the Smyrnaeum in Constantinople in 

a group with Constantine I, Fausta and Constantine II Enarr. Brev. 

Chron. 7. The name and office were presumably on a genuine statue, 

but his identity and date are uncertain. 

Hilarius 1 princeps (officii, of the PPO) (West) 315 

Princeps3 delivered a letter from the praetorian prefects Petronius 

Annianus and Iulius Iulianus from Trier to Domitius Celsus 8 vicarius 

Africae Opt. App. vm. The document is to be dated 315 April 28 

(April28withoutconsulsMSS, 3i6Feb. 2 7s; see under Domitius Celsus). 

Hilarius 2 notarius (East) 356 

notarivs a. 356, in Alexandria Hist. Aceph. 5 (a. 356 Jan. 6), Athan. 

Hist. Ar. 48, 81, Ap. Const 24, Soz. rv 9. 9. 

Possibly identical with Hilarius 6. 

Hilarius 3 cubicularius 357 

imperatoris fidelis eunucus, received letter from Pope Liberius in 357 

Hilar. Piet., Coll Ant Par. b vn 10 (CSEL lxv 171). 

Hilarius 4 advocate c. 360 

Native of Cappadocia, advocate, with one son; lost his property 

through powerful enemies; Libanius tried to obtain an official salary 

for him Lib. Ep. 207-8 (both a. 360). Possibly identical with 

Hilarius 5. 

HILARIVS 5 governor of Pamphylia 365 

Tpv IToc{icpuX(ccv HETaTfjs aKpocs 6iKoaoa</vr)S ayeis Lib. Ep. 1528. 

Hilarius 6 held a palatine office before 371/2 

Native of Phrygia Eun. fr. 4o = Suid. I, 292 (s.v.), Zos. iv 15. 1, 

Held office in the palace Amm. xxix 1. 7 militaverat in palatio. 

Famous as a soothsayer, accused of conspiracy and executed at 

Antioch a. 371/372; Amm. xxix 1. 7. 28-33. 35- 38> xxxi 14. 8, Eun. 

fr. 40, Zos. iv 15. 1. Possibly identical with Hilarius 2. 
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Hilarius 7 philosopher (in Antioch) 388-390 

Philosopher, present in Antioch in 388 Lib. Ep. 863 (a. 388) * left for 

Greece in 390 Lib. Ep. 947, 950 (a. 390). 

HILAR1VS 8 governor (Pproconsul) of Palestine 392-393 

Decurion of Antioch, son of a philosopher Lib. Or. xxxi 47. 

Pupil of Libanius Lib. Ep. 286 (a. 361), cf. Ep. 1053 (a. 392). 

Selected by the senate of Antioch in 387 to go with Libanius and 

apologise to Theodosius for the affair of the statues Zos. iv 41. 2; 

Libanius certainly did not go, but Hilarius possibly did, since he owed 

his governorship to the impression he made then Zos. iv 41. 3 (see 

below). 

In Antioch in 392, possibly en route from court to his province Lib. 

Ep. 1036 (a. 392; delivered letter to Libanius from Postumianus 3). 

GOVERNOR (PpROGONSVL) OF PALESTINE a. 392-3.* &PX61V TTOCpoC (5aC7l- 

~kkcog eTccrreTO rTaAaiariVTis caracrris Zos. iv 41. 3; ocpX^v, in Palaestina 

Prima Lib. Ep. 1053 (a. 392; to Priscio, probably in Caesarea),* 

8iKaoTT|S Lib. Ep. 1067 (a. 393). 

Charged with misconduct after leaving office Lib. Ep. 1105 (a. 393; 

to Gamaliel for his help). 

He was married, with two sons and a daughter Lib. Ep. 1067. 

Hilarius 9 philosopher and painter, died 395 

Philosopher and painter from Bithynia who spent his old age at 

Athens; captured by the Goths at his home near Corinth and beheaded 

together with his slaves in 395; a pagan, and a friend of Eunapius Eun. 

V. Soph. vm 2. 1-2. 

HILARIVS 10 governor (consularis) of Lydia before 396/397 

fiyEiicbv tou £0vou$, helped Iustus 2 to re-erect pagan altars at Sardis 

Eun. V. Soph, xxiii 4. 2; this occurred when Chrysanthius of Sardis 

(died 396/7) was an old man, probably under Theodosius I. 

Hilarius 11 PPO (? Galliarum) 396, PVR 408 

Held unknown office in the West in 383: 383 Feb. 19 CTh v 1. 3 

dat. Med. In the law he is styled PV, which is impossible; he probably 

held some lower office at this date. 

ppo (Pgalliarvm) a. 396: 396 March 19 CTh xm 11.7+ dat. Med. 

(MSS Hilariano); 396 May 30 CTh vii 4. 22* dat. Med.; 396 June 16 

CTh vn 4. 23*; 396 Dec. 28 CTh xi 21. 2+ dat. Med. Probably PPO 
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HILARIVS 11 

Galliarum, as Eusebius 32 was PPO Italiae at this time. He is addressed 

in Symm. Ep. 111 38-42 and mentioned in Ep. n 80. 

pvr a. 408: 408 Jan. 15 CTh xiv 4. 8a dat. Romae. 

Cl. Callistus sive Hilarius 

Hilderith Goth L III/E IV 

Father of Geberic Jord. Get. 112. 

Himerius I veterinary surgeon E IV 

Wrote about the care of horses, contemporary of Apsyrtus Corp. 
Hipp. 1 40. 1. 

Himerius 2 sophist (at Athens) M IV 

For fuller discussion see H. Schenkl in P-W vnr 1622-35 with Suppl. 

hi 1151 ff. 

Greek sophist, native of Prusias in Bithynia Suid. s.v. M^pios, 

Eun. V. Soph, x 6. 6, xiv 1; son of the rhetor Ameinias Suid. He 

was born early in the fourth century (see below), and flourished 

under Julian Suid., under Constantius II and Julian Eun. V. Soph. 
xiv 1. 

Studied at Athens Him. Or. xu 2; later practised as a sophist there 

(many speeches were delivered there or in other places in Achaea). He 

probably held an official post as a teacher Phot. Bibl. ed. Bekk. p. 109, 

1. 3, Lib. £^.469 (a. 355/6). Teacher of St Basil and Gregory of Nazianzus 

in c- 355 Soc. iv 26, Soz. vi 17. Owing to the rivalry of Prohaeresius 

he left Athens under Julian and did not return until after Prohaeresius 

died Eun. V. Soph, xiv 1. Died in old age in the late fourth century, 

suffering from epilepsy Eun. V. Soph, xiv 2 and blind Suid. 

His wife was descended from the philosophers and orators Minucianus, 

Nicagoras 1, Plutarchus, Musonius and Sextus Him. Or. vn 4, vm 21; 

he had a son, Rufinus, who was born at Athens and died a young man 

after showing great promise as a speaker Him. Or. vn, vm; he also had 

a daughter who survived him Eun. V. Soph, xiv 2. 

He owned considerable property Him. Or. vm 3, including estates in 

Armenia Lib. Ep. 469 and perhaps in Thrace (near the river Melas) 

Him. Or. vm 22. 

Also mentioned Lib. Ep. 742, 838. 

The tides of 75 speeches and declamations by Himerius are known 

and many are extant in whole or part; these, with other fragments, have 

been most recently published in Him. Or., ed. Colonna (Rome, 1951). 
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HONORATA 3 

H1MER1VS 3 holder of several offices, before 357 

Father of Iamblichus 2, son of Sopater 1, brother of Sopater 2, Stob. 

Eel iv 5. 51, Lib. Ep. 570, 571, 573, 574. He had held several offices 

Lib. Ep. 573 (a. 357) slocu(3A(xou Se tov Trorrepa jjev rjSeig oOk octto 

7rAf)0ous (JiaAAov apxcov fj Tfjs ev tous oepyous dpEnrqs. 

Dead by 357 Lib. Ep. 571, 575 (a. 357). 

HIMERIVS 4 praefectus Aegypti ?E IV 

ETrapxos AlyuTTTOu3 pagan, received a letter on the death of his wife 

Ps.-Jul. Ep. 201. There was no prefect of Egypt called Himerius under 

Julian. This is probably one of the letters which belong to Iulianus 5. 

Himerius may be identical with Himerius 3. 

Himerius 5 Mag. Off. (East) c. 378 

magister officiorvm (East) c. 378: Bas. Ep. 274 addressed Mjieplcp 

piocytcrrpcp; Basil is an old man. 

FLAVIVS HIMERIVS 6 rationalis (Aegypti) c. a. 335 

’EtticttoAt) tou ko:0oAikoO. (DAccuios 'Hpepios (sic) E^aKTopi MapEchrou 

Xodpeiv Athan. Apol. c. Ar. 85; the letter concerns the erection of a 

church. The context suggests a date contemporary with the Council of 

Tyre (a. 335). 

{I) VLI VS HO... v.p. ?IV 

.. .iulius Ho. v.p. IRT 573 Lepcis Magna (Tripolitana). 

PIR2 1 354- 

.. .LIA HONORA TA i c.f. ?M III 

c(larissima) f(emina)3 mother of Coelius Martialis i c.v., Coelius 

Senecio 5 c.v. and Cn. Coelius Seneca eq. R. viii 20449 Novar 

(Mauretania Sitifensis); her children are presumably descended from 

T. Coelius Mar(tialis) e.v. viii 20429 also from Novar. ..3 dated 244, 

who may therefore have been Honorata?s husband. PIR2 H 193. 

Octavia Honorata 2 virgo Vestalis L III 

V(irgo) V(estalis) vx 2138 (during the maximatus ofCoelia Claudiana). 

TVRRENIA HONORATA 3 c.f. L IV 

c.f., Christian, wife of Anicius Auchenius Bassus 11 xiv 1875 = 

D 1292 =/LC7 91 Ostia. 

Perhaps descended from Turranius Honoratus 14, a Chrisdan, buried 

in a military cemetery at Concordia v 8 7 72 = ILCV816 b (date unknown). 

437 



HONOR ATI AN VS 1 

HO NORA TI AN VS i governor (? consularis) of Cyprus 363 

In Cyprus in 363, asked to favour Patrophilus (newly appointed 

procurator baphiorum) Lib. Ep. 1362 (a. 363). He was presumably 

governor of Cyprus. 

P. Iulius Catinius Honoratianus 2 v.e. 322 

v.e., ilamen Augusti perpetuus, aedilis, at Zama Regia vr 1686 

( —D 61 uc). Possibly a decemprimus (see C. Mucius Probus Felix 

Rufinus). 

FL. HON ORA TIANVS 3 v.e., ? advocate in Numidia IV 

Honoratianii. Custodi iuris ac legum, parenti totius humanitatis, 

amico civilitatis et iustitiae, FI. Honoratiano v.e. patrono equabili, 

tantarum provisionum consideratione officium sedis consularitatis 

provinciae Numidiae clientele (sic) voto statuae ornamenta locavit 

vi 1722 undated; he might have been consularis of Numidia, but the 

phraseology perhaps suggests rather that he was an advocatus at the 

Numidian bar. 

C. VALERIVS GALLIANVS HONORATIANVS 4 v.e. 283 

v.e., cur(ator) reipubl(icae) Karthaginis vm 12522 =D 600 

Carthage, dated under Carus trib. pot. 11, cos. n = a. 283. 

Grandson ofVal. Gallianus, son of Val. Rogatianus vm 11935 Uzappa 

(Byzacena). 

Honoratus 1 ? governor of Pannonia Inferior 289-293 

289 Aug. 19 CJ vii 56. 3++IX 2. 9+ addressed to ‘Honorato’, on 

procedure in criminal cases; 290 Feb. 14 CJ n 10. i+ addressed 

cad Honoratum’, on a judge’s duty; 293 Nov. 15 CJ 11 3. 23+ AA. 

et CC. Honorato, pp. Sirmi, AA. conss., concerning debtors. The 

contents suit a provincial governor. Possibly identical with Paetus 

Honoratus 11. 

Honoratus 2 PPO Galliarum 355/357, PVG 359-361 

consvlaris syriae, before 353 Lib. Ep. 251 (see below). 

gomes omentis a. 353-4: comes Orientis, under Gallus in winter 

353-4 Amm. xiv 1. 3, 7. 2; yevo^vrjs cot jiev t^s EvrctOea apyps, Tps 

pe^ovos Aeyco, euoi Se tt\s ou iravra euTuyous £ttccvoSou (i.e. in office 

354 Spring) Lib. Ep. 386; Sis f)Uwv fip^as (i.e. consularis Syriae, then 

comes Orientis) Lib. Ep. 251; left office before fall of Gallus (late 354) 

Amm. xiv 2. 20, Lib. Ep. 400. 
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HONORATVS 6 

ppo galliarvm a. 355/7: ^etcc tccutoc (i.e. after being comes Orientis) 
cti KoAouiievos ek KiAntias ettI AaiiTTpoTepav Suvajiiv viz. raAorrcov apx^l 
tcov ioTTEplcov Lib. Ep. 386 §§4. 6. ‘Honoratus ex praefecto praetorio 
Galliarum’, in 359 Jer. Chron. s.a. 359. Retired in or before 357 when 
his successor Florentius ro was in office (cf. Amm. xvi 12. 14) and went 
to live in Bithynia Lib. Ep. 386 §8 (a. 358). 

pvc a. 359-61: primus Constantinopoli praefectus urbis factus Jer. 
Chron. s.a. 359; he entered office on 359 Dec. 11 Cons. Const, s.a. 359 
( = Chron. Min. 1 239); the first prefect Soc. n 41. 1, Soz. iv 23. 3; he 
received in office Lib. Ep. 251 (a. 360/ r); presided at trial of Aetius 
Soz.; probably in office in 361 Lib. Ep. 264, 265. 

Honoratus 3 notarius (East) 358-361 

Son of Quirinus Lib. Ep. 358, 359, 366, 405, 535, 1327, 1346. 
Pupil of Libanius a. 355-6 Lib. Ep. 405 (a. 355), 535 (a. 356); 

mentioned as ex-pupil Lib. Ep. 300, 1346. 
NOTAiuvs a. 358-61: he was enrolled in 358 but illness prevented him 

from presenting himself for duty Lib. Ep. 366 (a. 358) Eyyeypccrrrai |iev 
Tcp ocp x°P<?> (he. under Bassus 5primicerius notariorum), Ep. 358 (a. 358), 
Ep. 359 (a. 358); in 361 served at court Lib. Ep. 300 (a. 361) otqcv ek 
tt)5 evSov SiocKovi'ocs ETTiTriSeios eTvoci SoKfjs apyeiv eOvggv. When 
Quirinus died in 364, Libanius tried to secure his senatorial privileges 
for Honoratus bib.Ep. 1327 (a. 365) TOKaiTcovyEpcov^vcopoTov ^etexeiv, 
ot tt)S peydAqs £arl pouArfc. 

In 358 he was his parents’ only surviving child lib. Ep. 359. 
He received Lib. Ep. 300, 310, and is mentioned Ep. 358, 359, 365, 

366,386,405,535,1327,1346. 

HONORA TVS 4 consularis Byzacii 368 Dec. 27 

CJ i 33. ia. 

HONORA TVS 5 v.c., before 394 

vir clarissimus, recommended to Flavianus 15 Symm. Ep. n 72 
(before 394). 

Honoratus 6 PVC ?394 

<5 Tfls ttoAecos enapyos, pagan, during Theodosius’s absence in the 
West (probably 394) he allowed a synagogue to be built at Constan¬ 
tinople, which provoked disturbances in the city; St Ambrose is said to 
have persuaded the emperor in consequence to forbid any synagogues 
to be built in Constantinople henceforth Zon. xm 18. 
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HO NORA TVS 7 governor of Pamphylia ?IV 

Honoured 'ovt! SiKacnroAiT^ 6tyc^Qfjs, by coi IdAuiiori ( = the people 

of Termessus) in gratitude for securing the corn supply of their city 

TAMm 103 =HelL iv, 128 Termessus (Pamphylia). 

Clodius Honoratus 8 v.e., praefectus legionis m Augustae 

286/293 

vrn 2572 =D 5786 Lambaesis, under Diocletian and Maximian. 

Cf. P1R2 C 1157, which suggests that he was father of Q,. Clodius 

Calvisius Honoratus c.p. vi 1380. 

C. Camellius Africanus Fabianus Honoratus 9 v.e. 322 

v.e., fi(amen) Aug(usti) p(er)p(etuus), p(ontifex), at Zama Regia 

vi 1686. Possibly a decemprimus (see C. Mucius Probus Felix Rufinus). 

A. Vitellius Felix Honoratus 10 praepositus per Campaniam 

Calabriam Lucaniam Picenum ?c. 260 

His career is given on vni 26582=0 9018 Thugga: Honor<zfz. A. 

Vitellio Pap(iria) FeliciHonoratoeq(uiti) R(omano), f(isci) a(dvocato) 

at vehicula per Flaminiam, f(isci) a(dvocato) (per) Transpadum et 

partem Norici, f(isci) a(dvocato) at fusa per Numidiam, f(isci) 

a(dvocato) at patrimonium Karthag(inis), p(rae)p(osito) agenti per 

Campaniam Calabriam Lucaniam Picenum annonam curanti militibus 

Aug(usti) n(ostri), sacerdoti Lanuvino, pro libertate publica volum- 

taria (sic) et gratuita legatione functo. 

The date is under Gallienus, since Thugga is called ‘colonia Licinia 

Thugga* (cf. CIL vm, p. 2615). 

He was advocatus fad four times; he was first concerned with transport 

in Flaminia, then with transport in Transpadana and part of Noricum 

(so H.-G. Pflaum, Carr, Proc. p. 937); then he was transferred to Africa, 

where he was first concerned apparently with estates scattered through 

Numidia and then with the patrimonium at Carthage (Pflaum, p. 938). 

Finally he was assigned to S. Italy as praepositus charged with the 

suppression of brigandage in the area and with responsibility for 

furnishing supplies to the troops of Gallienus; his grade was that of 

centenarius Pflaum, pp. 938-40. Since only one Augustus is mentioned, 

the date is probably 260/8. 

His priesthood was that of Iuno Sospes Mater Regina at Lanuvium. 

He was a native of Thugga and performed an embassy on its behalf at 

his own expense. 

440 



HONORIVS 2 

PAETVS HO NORA TVS n corrector Italiae 284/305 

v.c. (?), corrector Italic v 2817 = D 614 Patavium (Venetia), 

dedication to Diocletian. Possibly identical with Honoratus 1. 

(A)OMANIVS HONORATVS 12 v.c. ?IV 

Romani Honorati v.c. Bull Comm. 1941, p. 192 n. 35 — Bull. Comm. 

1946/83 p. 185 name on piece of lead piping from the Via delle Sette 

Sale (Rome, regio m). 

TITIVS HO NO RA(TVS) 13 v.p., praefectus Aegypti 292 

Trricot eOvcopd[Tco]i tco 6iacrr||iOT6cTcoi fjyeiidvi SB 7205 Great Oasis 

(Thebaid); Trrios 'Ovoopcrros 6 Siacrr|n(6Ton:os) eTrapx(os) Aly(vTiTOv) 

P. Oxy. 2704; a. 292 P. Oxy. 2704; undated SB 7205. 

Turranius Honoratus 14 ?L III/V 

Husband of Aur. Iovina, Christian, buried in a military cemetery 

v 8772 = /LCF8r66 Concordia. 

Possibly related to (? ancestor of) Turrenia Honorata 3. 

VAL. HO NO RA TVS 15 v.p., rat(ionalis) s(ummae) r(ei) 

(at Rome) 293/305 

vi U32 = D 648 under Constantius I Caesar. 

Honoria M/LIV 

Wife of (Paulus) Constantius 11, Christian, died aged thirty leaving 

children hi 9506 = D 1287 = ILCV 78*2 Salona (Dalmatia). Her husband 

died in 375. 

Honorius 1 ? grandfather of Theodosius I M IV 

Wrongly called father of Theodosius Aur. Viet. Efiit. 48. 1. He was 

probably father of FI. Theodosius 3 (MVM) and grandfather of 

Theodosius I and his brother Honorius 2. 

Probably a Spaniard. 

Honorius 2 elder brother of Theodosius I M IV 

Elder brother of Theodosius I, father of Serena and Thermantia 2 

Claud, de nufit. Hon. 39 ff., Laus Serenae 96-120, Zos. iv 57. 2, v 4. 1, 

Amb. Ep. 40. 22; possibly husband of Maria (see Historia xvi 254-6). 

He died before 379 Aur. Viet. Epit. 48. 18, Claud. Laus Serenae 
104-14. 
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HONORIVS 3 

FI. Honorius 3 Augustus 393^423 

Full name ix 4051=0 795, ix 6027, x 6840, x 6885, xiv 231, 

D 8809, etc. Born 384 Sept. 9 Cons. Const, s.a. 384, Soc. v 12. 2; younger 

son of Theodosius I and Aelia Flavia Flaccilla Zos. iv 58. 1, Soc. v 12. 2, 

Lib. Or. Xxii 8. 
Styled 4nobilissimus puer5 xiv 231 (a. 386), AE 19065 86 (a. 386); 

co eTri9Ccveo-rcrros5 D 8809 (388/92). 

consvl prior a. 386 with FI. Euodius: Fasti, xiv 231, AE 19065 86. 

Proclaimed Augustus 393 Jan. 23 Cons. Const. s.a. 3935 Soc. v 25 (Jan. 

10), Soz. vii 24. i, Phil os t. HE xi 2, Claud, de iv cons. Hon. 169 fT., Lib. 

Ep. 1100. 
Died 423 Aug. 15 Soc. vn 22. 20, Olymp. fr. 41, Philost. HE xn 13, 

Chron. Min. 1 658, Zon. xm 21. 
He married the two daughters of Stilicho, Maria (in c. a. 398) Zos. v 

12. 1, 28. 13 Claud, de nupt. Hon. et Mariae> and Thermantia (a. 408) 

Zos. v 28. 1-3, 35. 3, 37. 5-6, but both marriages were childless Zos. v 

28. 2-3. 

Memmius Vitrasius Orfitus signo Honorius 

Amnius Manius Caesonius Nicomachus Anicius Paulinus iunior signo 

Honorius 

Horapollon grammaticus (at Constantinople) L IV/E V 

Egyptian, native of Phenebythis of the Panopolite nome, grammaticus, 
taught in Egypt, at Alexandria, and in Constantinople under an 

emperor Theodosius, and wrote a work on temples and commentaries 

on Sophocles, Alcaeus and Homer Suid. s.v. Horapollon; he also wrote 

Spdciiorra Phot. Bibl. 279 and may be identical with the unnamed 

Egyptian veccvioKos in Constantinople in 377 who could compose 

‘TpccycpSictv Kai int\ koci Siflupdtiapovs5Them. Or. xxix 347 a (seeSchenkl, 

P-W va 2. 1665). Probably grandfather of the younger Horapollon 

(philosopher under Zeno and Anastasius) Suid. s.v. Horapollon, see 

J. Maspero, Bull, de V Inst, frang. d'Arch. Or. du Caire xi (1914), 176-7. 

Horatia Marina 

Horion 1 former procurator (in Egypt) M IV 

cnro iiriTponcov, owner of property in the fifth pagus of the Hermo- 

polite nome P. Flor. 1 71. 791 Hermopolis Magna; the editors assign the 

document to the mid-fourth century by the prices it mentions. 
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HORMISDAS 3 

Horion 2 praepositus (in Egypt) IV/V 

TTpaiTTOCTiTos 0. Tail II, 2111 Thebes. 

Hormisdas i Persian rebel c. a. 283 

Son of Vararanes I, brother of Vararanes II against whom he led an 

unsuccessful rebellion Pan. Lat. m 17. 2 ‘ipsos Persas ipsumque regem 

adscitis Sacis et Rufiis et Gelis petit frater Ormies (sic) nec respicit vel 

pro maiestate quasi regem vel pro pietate quasi fratrem’ His action 

ended the war with Rome in 283 SHA, V. Cari 8. 1. 

HORMISDAS 2 (?) com. rei mil. 362-363 

Son of the Persian king Hormisdas II, he fled to the Roman empire 

and was welcomed by either Licinius Joh. Ant. fr. 178 or Constantine 

in 324 Zos. 11 27, hi 13, cf. Zon. xiii 5, Suid. s.v.Mapov/as. He served as 

a cavalry commander under Constantius Zon. loc. cit. apyeiv Towels 

hrrrecov \Xt\s iroAAfjs, and accompanied the emperor to Rome in 357 

Amm. xvi 10. 16 regalis Ormisda, cuius e Perside discessum supra 

monstravimus. Julian appointed him with Victor 4 to lead the army 

from Constantinople to Antioch.in 362 Zos. m 11. 3. Styled ‘comes5 

and said to be a Christian Pass. SS. Bonosi et Maximiliani (Ruin.2 p. 611, 

ud&SAug. iv, 431) (at Antioch a. 362/3). In the Persian expedition of 363 

he commanded the cavalry on the left wing with FI. Arinthaeus Amm. 

xxiv 1. 2, cf. Zos. hi 13. 3. He was reviled as a traitor by the Persian 

commander Nabdates and by the inhabitants of Pirisabora Amm. xxiv 

2. n3 5. 4, Zos. hi 18. 1, 23. 4 but induced the garrison of Anathan to 

surrender Amm. xxiv 1. 8. For his other exploits see Amm. xxrv 2. 4, 

Zos. hi 15. 4-6, 29. 2, cf. also Lib. Or. xvm 258. According to Libanius 

Ep. 1402 Julian had intended to place him on the Persian throne. 

Possibly mentioned in Them. Or. viii 116c. 

Father of Hormisdas 3 Zos. iv 8. 1, 30. 5, Amm. xxvi 8. 12. 

HORMISDAS 3 (?) comes rei militaris (East) c. 379 

He was the son of Hormisdas 2 Zos. iv 8. I, 30. 5, Amm. xxvi 8. 12. 

progonsvl asiae with military powers under the usurper Procopius 

(a. 365-6) Amm. xxvi 8. 12 cstatimque Ormisdae maturo iuveni, 

Ormisdae regalis illius filio, potestatem proconsulis detulit, et civilia 

more veterum et bella recturo5; narrowly evaded capture by Valens’s 

troops in Phrygia Amm. xxvi 8. 12 but nearly won a battle against 

Valens at Thyatira Zos. iv 8. 1 tou "OppicSou toO TTepcrou 1101865 

(djicovuiios Se fjv tco Trcrrpi) So^avros ev Ttj p&XTl ttAgovekteIv, cf. Eun. 

fr. 34. 
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(?) GOMES rei militaris early in the reign of Theodosius I: he was 

conducting a regiment of Visigoths to Egypt when it came to blows at 

Philadelphia in Lydia with an Egyptian regiment marching the other 

way Zos. iv 30. 5 qyeiTo 5s cojtcov ‘OpuiuSps 6 TTEporis- flv 5e ‘Optiio-Sou 

TTOUS TOO KOlVCOVpCTQCVTOS £1$ TOV KOTO TTepCKOV TT0Ae[JL0V ’louAlOCVCp TCp 

OCUTOKpOCTOpl. 

His wife is mentioned Arum, xxvi 8. 12 (cf. Anonyma 26). 

Possibly owned property in Syria IGLS 528 near Bab el-Haoua (date 

in late sixth century), okos tcov ‘OpihcrSov, and at Constantinople 

(monastery of SS. Sergius and Bacchus) Theoph. cont. (Bonn) xlviii 154, 

649 (cf. Tchalenko, Antiques Villes> p. 116). 

Hormisdas I king of Persia 272-273 

Son of Sapor I, ruler of Persia 272-3 Noeldeke, Tabari 43-6, 414; 

father of Vararanes I Noeldeke, Tabari 46. 

Hormisdas II king of Persia 302-309/310 

Son of Narses, father of Adanarses, Hormisdas, Sapor II and 

Artaxenxes II Noeldeke, Tabari 50-2. 

Hortarius 1 Alamannic king 357-359 

One of the Alamann kings present at the battle of Strassburg in 357 

Amm. xvi 12. 1; in 358 his district was laid waste and he made peace 

with the Romans Amm. xvii 10. 5-9; in 359 he allowed the Romans 

to use hi& district as a base for spying Amm. xvm 2. 2; later in 359 

Hortarius crex nobis antea foederatus’ who was also ‘amicus finitimis 

quoque suis5 gave a banquet for his fellow-kings who were attacked by 

the Romans on their way home afterwards Amm. xvm 2.13, but the 

Romans generally left Hortarius’s district unharmed 14. 

Possibly his son was Hortarius 2. 

Hortarius 2 military commander c. 372 

Bitheridum vero et Hortarium (nationis eiusdem ( = Alamanni) 

primates) item regere milites iussit (sc. Valentinian I), e quibus 

Hortarius, proditus relatione Florenti Germaniae ducis contra rem 

publicam quaedam ad Macrianum scripsisse barbarosque optimates, 

veritate tormentis expressa conflagravit flamma poenali Amm. xxix 4. 

7. He was an Alamann, placed in command of Roman troops by 

Valentinian I and subsequently executed for treachery. Possibly a son 

of Hortarius 1. 
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[H)ORTENSIVS (P)consularis Gampaniae IV/V 

Ortensio conviario provinciae Gampaniae (sic) x 1247 Nola (MSS 

only, very bad text). 

Horns philosopher M-L IV 

Cynic philosopher of Egyptian birth represented as an interlocutor 

in Macrobius’s Saturnalia (dramatic date a. 384) Sat vii 7. 8,1 7. 14 and 

passim. A friend of Q. Aur. Symmachus, who commended him to 

Flavianus 15 Symm. Ep. n 39. Presumably identical with the Horus 

commended together with his brother Phanes to Maximus praefectus 
Aegypti and Eutocius in 364 Lib. Ep. 1278, 1279: both were Egyptians, 

sons of Valens, students of rhetoric, and athletes. Horus was an 

Olympic victor in Antioch that year Ep. 1278—presumably as a boxer, 

for Macrobius calls him ‘vir corpore atque animo iuxta validus qui 

post innumeras inter pugiles pugnas ad philosophiae studia migravit5 

Sat 1 7. 3. 

Hosius Mag. Off. (East) 395-8 

Native of Spain, once a slave and a cook Claud, in Eutrop. 11 346 ff., 

446 ff., 559. 

csl (East) a. 395: 395 Nov. 28 CTh vi 30. 13“ dat. Gpli. 

magister officiorvm (East) a. 395-8: 395 Dec. 27s (MSS 27 May) 

CTh vi 27. 7“ dat. Gpli; 396 Jan. 18 CTh vi 26. 6a; 396 Jan. 26 

CTh vi 27. 8a + 9a dat. Gpli; 398 Feb. 6 CTh vii 8. 5“ dat. Gpli; 398 

Dec. 15 CTh x 22. 4“ dat. Gpli. He is represented by Glaudian in 
Eutrop. 11 346 ff. as a member of the imperial council which met in 399 

to discuss the revolt of Tribigildus. 

Hostilianus Hesycfiius 

Hostilius Antipater 

*!Hunila!* wife of Bonosus 276/282 

Goth, of royal blood, wife of the Gallic usurper Bonosus 1, mother of 

two children SHA> V. Firmi et al, 15. 3-7. PIR2 H 232. 

T. FI. Vmbrius Antistius Saturninus Fortunatianus signo Hydatius 

Hydria Tertulla 

Hygi(ei)nus doctor (at Constantinople) 356-359 

Doctor practising in Constantinople Lib. Ep. 69, to whom Libanius 

wrote several times between 356 and 359. Lib. Ep. 25 is addressed to 
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'Yyieivcp, Ep. 479 to 'Yyivcp; in Ep. 69, 78, 393, 485, the MSS vary 

between the two readings. The recipient of Ep. 25 is a son of Dulcitius 

with cousins studying in Antioch and was distinguished as Hygienus 

from the doctor, Hyginus, by Seeck (Briefe 180); but the recipient of 

Ep. 25 is probably the same as the recipient of Ep. 69 and 78. Ep. 78 

introduces the poet Andronicus 5, Ep. 69 asks him to use his influence 

with Themistius for Cleobulus 1 (both in 359); Ep. 485 (a. 356) 

introduces Malchus (and since Ep. 486 to Silanus at Constantinople 

also introduces Malchus, Hygi(ei)nus was presumably there then too). 

HYGINVS 1 vir clarissimus 384 

Accused on a capital charge with Campanus, but not convicted 

Symm. Rel 49. Possibly related to FI. Hyginus 5. 

AELIVS HYGINVS 2 v.p., praefectus Aegypti 308 Sept- 

309 June 22 
Pap. 1-2) P. Oxy. 2666-7; Lap. 3) L. Bond. inv. 2226. 

Full name, Pap. 1-3. 6 SiaoTiuoTonros eirapyos Tfjs Aiyumou (or 

similar). Pap. 1-35308 Sept .Pap. 3; 309 June 22 Pap. 2 ; undated Pap. 1. 

His name could be restored on P. Oxy. 2133, but see Optatus 2 and 

Publius 4. 

FLAVIVS HYGINVS 3 v.p,, praefectus Aegypti 331-332 

Native of Italy Athan. Fest. Ind. 
6 SiacTTipoTccTos FTrapxos Tfjs AiyOTTTouPiS7 767. 13. 31. 36 (a. 331/2), 

P. Thead. 17. 1 (undated); praefectus Aegypti a. 331 Athan. Fest. Ind., 

a. 332 Athan. Fest. Ind., Fest. Ep. tv (in Athan. Fest. Ep. in the prefect 

in 331 is Florentius 2; presumably Hyginus replaced him during the 

year); accusations were laid before him against Athanasius Soz. n 25. 3. 

FL. HYGINVS 4 ?praeses Epiri Novae ? 3£24/337 

domino nostro Flab. Constanii(o) nob. Cfl^sari FI. Hyginuspraes. prov. 
Epiri Novae 111 7320 = Vulid 1 259 Lychnidus (Epirus Nova); the Caesar 

is probably either Constantius II (a. 324/37) or Constans (a. 333/7). 

FL. HYGINVS 5 v.c., comes et praeses Mauretaniae Caesariensis 

?M IV 

Fl. Hygino, v.c., comiti et praesidi p(rovinciae) M(auretaniae) 

C(aesariensis) ob merita iustitiae eius tabulam patronatus post 

decursam administrationem ordo Tipasensium optulit H22io = D6ii6 

Cordova; the inscription has a Christian monogram. He was patron of 

Tipasa, and the inscription was presumably set up at Cordova because 

it was his home town. He will therefore have been a Spaniard. 
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IVLIVS FESTVS HYMETIVS proconsul Africae 366-368 

Inscr. 1) vi 1736 = D 1256; Inscr. 2-10 Proconsularis Africa: 2) vm 

1782 Lares; 3-4 Galama 3) vm 5335 = ILAlg. 1 256, 4) vm 5336 = 

ILAlg. 1 255; 5-6 Furni 5) vm 10609, 6) vm H752 = D 763; 7) vm 

12527=0 768 Carthage; 8) vm 23863 Aradi; g) ILAlg. 1 2102 

Madaurus; 10) ILT 1542 =vm 15581 =AE 1932, 14 Musti. 

Full name Inscr. 1; Iulius Festus 4, 6-7; Festus 5, CTh ix 19. 3, CJ 111 

16. 1; Hymetius CTh xi 30.29, Amm., Jer.; to be restored Inscr. 2-3,8-10. 

His career is given on Inscr. 1; c.v. ;(a) corrector! tvsciae et 

VMBRIAE;(b) PRAETOR! VRBANO;(c) CONSVLARI CAMPANIAE CVM SAMNIO ;(d) 

VICARIO VRBIS ROMAE AETERNAEJ(e) PROCONSVLI PROVINCIAE AFRICAE.(f) 

(a) v.c. Inscr. 4-7. 

(b) Before c. 355 (see below). 

(c) A rare instance of this office being held subsequently to a 

provincial governorship. 

(d) Before the division of Campania and Samnium; Samnium 

became a separate province in the mid-350s. 

(e) 362 Sept. 22 CTh xi 30. 29“. 

(f) 366-8: 366 May 25 CJ hi 16. ia; 368s (367 MSS) June 9 CTh 
ix 19. 3“; v.c. proconsul prov. Africae v.s.i. (or similar) Inscr. 1, 3, 5-10; 

his legatus Numidiae was Fabius Fabianus Inscr. 4, cf. 2-3, g; a. 364/7 

Inscr. 9-10; a. 364/75 5-6; a. 364/78 7; under two Augusti 4, 8. He 

relieved famine at Carthage, but his measures led to a charge of fraud 

and he was fined Amm. xxviii 1. 17-18, cf. Inscr. 1 ob depulsam ab 

eadem provincia famis et inopiae vastitatem consiliis et provisionibus. 

He revived the provincial priesthood Inscr. 1 quod studium sacerdotii 

provinciae restituerit ut nunc a conpetitoribus adpetatur quod antea 

formidini fuerit. 

Exiled for treason to Dalmatia a. 370/1 Amm. xxviii 1. 19-23 (dated 

by his judges Ampelius 3 PVR and Maximinus vicarius), but recalled 

after Valentinian I’s death, when the African provincials erected 

statues in his honour in Rome and Carthage Inscr. 1 (dated 376 or 378, 

cdd.nn. Val. . under Valens, Gratian and Valentinian). 

He was husband of Praetextata and paternal uncle of Eustochium 

Jer. Ep. 107. 5; he was therefore brother of Iulius Toxotius Jer. Ep. 108. 

4. Probably Iulius Festus 9 was an ancestor. Szzstemma 23. 

HTPATIVS 1 governor (consularis) of Palaestina Prima 360/361 

Native of Phoenicia Lib. Ep. 159. 2-3. 

Former pupil of Libanius, lived in Beroea, was advised to visit 

Antioch to obtain nomination to office Lib. Ep. 137 (358F, 360s). 
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GOVERNOR (CONSVLARIS) OF PALAESTINA PRIMA a. 360/1: apyCOV, in 

Palestine Lib. Ep. 159, contemporary with Andronicus 3 (governor of 

Phoenice 360-1) Lib. Ep. 156, 158, 159 (a. 360/1); their provinces were 

contiguous Lib. Ep. 156. 3 so Hypatius must have held the northern 

province of Palestine, i.e. Palaestina Prima. 

He received Lib. Ep. 137, 157, 158. 

HYPATIVS 2 vicarius urbis Romae 363 Feb. qi 

CTh in 5. 8a. 

Perhaps to be identified with FL Hypatius 4. 

HYPATIVS 3 praefectus augustalis 383 and 392 

383 April 29 CTh xii 6. 17+ have Hypati k(arissime) n(obis); 383 

May 8 CTh xr 36. 27“; augustalius, Barb. Seal. s.a. 380 (=Chron. Min. 

1 297). 

He was praefectus augustalis again in 392; 392 April 9 CThyn 36. 31“; 

392 April 12 CTh xm 5. 20“ 

Flavius Hypatius 4 cos. 359, PPO Italiae 382-383 

Full name Rossi 1 141 =D 1286, P. Oxy. 1103, P. Mert. 1 36, BGU1 

316, Athan. de Synod. 8, Soc. 11 37. 18, Inscr. Cret. iv 317; Hypatius 

elsewhere. 

He was the brother of FL Eusebius 40 and ofEusebia Amm. xviii 1. 

1, xxi 6. 4. His father was probably FI. Eusebius 39. 

Probably native of Thessalonica (see FI. Eusebius 39). 

consvl posterior a. 359 with his brother FI. Eusebius Rossi 1 140-1 

(= vi 32004 = 0 1286), Fasti, P. Oxy., P. Mert., BGU 1 316, m 909, 

Athan., Hist. Aceph.,Soc.,D 4267d=vi 752, AE1923,77,1119503, x 7338, 

Amm. xviii i. i, xxi 6. 4, Hilar. Piet. Exc. a v 3 (= CSEL 65, p. 85). 

Possibly vicarius urbis Romae a. 363, see Hypatius 2. 

He and his brother were apparently made patricians Amm. xxix 2. 9 

‘patriciatus culmina ipsa’ 

In 371 he and his brother were accused of treason at Antioch and he 

was convicted and condemned to exile and a fine, but shortly after¬ 

wards the sentence was remitted Amm. xxix 2. 9-16. He seems then 

to have lived in Antioch where, on his appointment in 378/9 as PVR, 

he received the insignia of office and was the object of several pane¬ 

gyrics Lib. Or. 1 179-80 epyeTcu 'Pcopcriois vhrapyos ev v/TT&pyou cry'fiporn 

TrjSe (pocvodpiEVos. 

PVR a. 379 April 5 CTh xi 36. 26“. 

In late 381 he visited Constantinople Greg. Naz. Ep. 96. In the 

following year he returned to the West as praetorian prefect. 
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ppo italiae et iLLYRici a. 382-3: he received the following laws; in 

382, Dec. 9 CTh xi 16. 15“ refers to the Raetian limes and Illyricum; 

Dec. 15 CTh vi 26. 3“ pp. (MSS dat.) Patavi; in 383, Jan. 10 CTh vi 2. 

i3 + ; April 18 CTh xii 1. 99“; April 19 CTh xii 1. iooa; May 2 CTh 
Hi 1. 4a; May 21 CTh xvi 7. 3“; May 28 CTh 11 19. 5“; the law CTh 
xi 16. 13“ (pp. Karth. on 382 April 13) must be wrongly dated, since 

Syagrius 2 was still PPO Italiae on 382 Aug. 30, and was probably 

issued late in 382 and published at Carthage in 383 April. Ammianus 

mentions his ‘praefectura gemma’ Amm. xxdc 2. 16 (cited below). 

He was honoured by the province of Crete as ctov AapnrpoTorrov onto 

ilardTcov xal drrro ETrdpxcov irpaiTcopiou ’ Inscr. Cret. iv 317 Gortyn. 

Ammianus praised him highly xxix 2. 16 vir quieti placidique 

consilii, honestatem lenium morum velut ad perpendiculum librans, 

qui et maiorum claritudini gloriae fuit, et ipse posteritatem mirandis 

actibus praefecturae gemmae decoravit. 

Hyperecjiius commander of troops for Procopius 366 

Native of Ancyra Lib. Ep. 239, 267, 298, 777, 14543 of curial stock 

Ep. 298, 731. Son of Maximus Ep. 239, 298, 570, 658, 731, 732, 779, 

805, 808, 1267 (he was the eldest son Ep. 298, 1267); his father was 

dead in 363 Ep. 1443. Brother-in-law of Strategius Ep. 180, 1267, 1268 

and uncle of Eusebius Ep. 1268. Had younger brothers Ep. 777, 805, 

808. His mother was still alive in 363 Ep. 1443. Pupil of Libanius 343/8 

(at Nicomedia) Ep. 239, 298, 311, 658, 779, 1443, 1454. 

Against advice to become an advocate under the governor of 

Galatia (ouvqyopos), he tried for an official career^. 267 (a. 360). He 

obtained a post, but his status was ill-defined (rniiou crrpcmcoTou 

Ep. 308) and was only secured through the intervendon of Modestus 2 

Ep. 792 (lyypacpEis eis oOcrTrep e(3obAov). He was probably a supernumera- 

rius and was then enrolled among the statuti by Modestus. 

His father wished him to seek entry to the senate of Constantinople 

but Libanius advised against it Lib. Ep. 731 (a. 362); in 362 his father 

made over to him the family property and he became liable for curial 

duties Ep. 731, 805. 

From 360 to 363 he tried constantly to obtain office, without success 

Ep. 267 (a. 360), Ep. 624, 657, 658 (a. 361), Ep. 704, 779, 792 (a. 362), 

Ep. 804, 805, 808, 810, 812, 1114-16, 1419, 1420, 1441, i4433 1454 

(a. 363)- 
gastrensianvs a. 364/5: antehac (before 366) cellae castrensis 

apparitor, id est ventris minister et gutturis Amm. xxvi 8. 5. 

He was a friend of Procopius 4 who gave him command of troops in 

Bithynia (cui ut amico Procopius auxilia ductanda commisit), but his 
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own men arrested him and surrendered him to FI. Arinthaeus at 

Dadastana Amm. xxvi 8. 5. 

He received Lib. Ep. 224 (a. 360), Ep. 704, 731, 753, 777, 792 

(a. 362), Ep. 1116, 1359, 1382, 1420, 1441 (a. 363), Ep. 1268 (a. 364); 

mentioned Ep. 311 (a. 355), Ep. 570 (a. 357), Ep. 180, 239, 267, 268 

(a. 360), Ep. 298, 308, 624, 657, 658 (a. 361), Ep. 732, 752, 779 

(a. 362), Ep. 803, 804, 805, 8o8, 810, 812, 1114, 1115, *35°, 

1443, 1454 (a. 363), Ep. 1267 (a. 364). 

CVS SO JVIVS I. .. praefectus Aegypti 266 

eirapyos Aiyuirrou, probably husband ofluliana 1 P. Ryl n 165, dated 

266 March 28. PIR2 G 1640. 

lacobus 1 numerarius (of the magister equitum) (East) 359 

After the Persians captured Amida, ‘ lacobus et Caesius, numerarii 

apparitionis magistri equitum aliique protectores’ were led away 

captive Amm. xdc 9.2. The officium of each magister militum in the East 

had two numerarii Not. Dig. Or. v 70, vi 73, vii 62, vm 57, ix 52. 

lacobus 2 in East, died ? 371/2 

Man accused of trying to discover the name of Valens’s successor 

(i.e. presumably in 371 /2), took the advice of Libanius and committed 

suicide by taking poison Suid. s.v. *I(5ckco(3os (?from Eunapius). 

IACOB VS 3 governor (?of Cappadocia Secunda) 360/390 

SiKoccrrfjs, asked to help Simplicia, widow of a Cappadocian Alypius 

Greg. Naz. Ep. 207. Wrongly addressed to him in the MSS Ep. 208. 

Iulius Aurelius Septimius lades eques Romanus 267 

hrmKos, son of Septimius Alexander IGR hi 1044 Palmyra, dated 

267 April. 

Iallius Antiochus 

Iamblichus 1 philosopher (at Apamea) c. 250-c. 325 

Neoplatonist philosopher and theurgist, born of a distinguished and 

wealthy family of Chalcis in Coele-Syria Eun. V. Soph, v 1. 1, Suid. s.v. 

Iamblichus, c. 250 (cf. J. Bidez, REG xxxii [1919], 32). Pupil of 

Anatolius 1, then of Porphyry at Rome Eun. V. Soph, v 1. 2-3 (H.-I. 

Marrou’s doubts whether I. actually attended P.’s classes (Conflict 
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between Pag. and Christianity, ed. Momigliano [1963], 133 n. 1) are 

unfounded). Taught c. 320 in Apamea Ps.-Jul. Ep. 183, 184, Lib. Or. 

LI121. Malalas’s statement (p.312. nf. Bonn) that he taught at Daphne 

(near Antioch-on-Orontes) under Ma^vxios 6 Kal TaXepios (!) until he 

died should probably be rejected, though he may have taught for a 

time at Daphne. 

Reputedly had powers of levitation and clairvoyance and performed 

many miracles Eun. V Soph, v 1. 7-2. 9; regularly styled delos and 

peyas by Julian, Libanius, Proclus, Simplicius, Philoponus, Ammonius 

and Damascius (Zeller, Ph. d. Gr. in 24. 738 n. 2). 

Among his pupils were Aedesius 2, Eustathius 1, Theodorus of Asine, 

Euphrasius 1, Sopater 1 Eun. V. Soph, v 1. 5, Sopater 2 Ps.-Jul. Ep. 184 

(418 a), Iulianus 4 Ps.-Jul. Ep. 184 (417B), Dexippus 1 (Simplicius, In 

Arist. Categ. i, y), the author of Ps.-Jul. Ep. 180-7 (?=Iulianus 5 of 

Caesarea, cf. Bid.-Cum. p. 228), Hierius 1 (Ammonius, In Anal. Prior. 

CAG v 6. 31. 16), Agrippa and Dyscolius 2 Stob. Eel. iv 5. 74 f., Arete 

ib. hi 5. 9, 45-50, Asphalius ib. 111 3. 26, Macedonius and Poemenius 

ib.n. 35, 5. 17 f., 11 8. 43-8, 11 33. 15. 

Of his writings there survive a Vita Pythagorae, a Protrepticus, De 

Mysteriis (see Abammon), and three mathematical works. His com¬ 

mentaries on Plato, Aristotle, and the Chaldaean oracles are lost: see 

Zeller, Ph. d. Gr. in 24. 735-73. Wrote also a rhetorical treatise, of which 

an extract is preserved Syrianus, Comm, in Herm. 1 9. 11 Rabe. 

Had a son, Ariston, who married Plotinus’s disciple Amphicleia 

Porph. V. Plot. 9. There is no evidence for Seeck’s claim (Br. des Lib. 184) 

that Iamblichus 2 is his grandson: cf. Alan Cameron, ‘Iamblichus at 

Athens’, Athenaeum xlv (1967), 146 ff. 

Iamblichus 2 philosopher and rhetor M/L IV 

Native of Apamea Lib. Ep. 1389. 

Son of Himerius 3 Lib. Ep. 570, 571; nephew of Sopater 2 Ep. 571; 

descended from philosophers Ep. 575 (he was grandson of Sopater 1); 

relative of Libanius Ep. 571, 577; left an orphan by 357 Ep. 575. 

Pupil of Libanius Ep. 570. 

In 357-8 he went on a Grand Tour, starting from Antioch Ep. 572, 

575 and visiting Cilicia Ep. 569, Galatia Ep. 570, 607, Bithynia Ep. 571, 

and Constantinople Ep. 572-7 in 357 and Greece Ep. 327, 360, 385 and 

Macedonia Ep. 360 probably in 358; he intended travelling to Italy 

Ep. 571- 
Hc was in Athens in 362/3, where he took part in the pagan mysteries 

Ep. 801. Later he gave money to help rebuild the walls of Athens, 

Hesperia 33 (1964), 63-8. 
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Described as a rhetor Ep. 573 (a. 357) and a philosopher Ep. 1466 

(a. 365), cf. Ep. 575 (a. 357). He acquired wide fame Ep. 982 (a. 390), 

Ep. 1007 (a. 391)3 Symm. Ep. ix 2. 

He inherited property from his father Lib. Ep. 571 and in 365 was 

living on his private estates Ep. 1466 (a. 365). 

He was a pagan Lib. Ep. 571, 801. 

Received Symm. Ep. ix 2, Lib. Ep. 593, 607 (a. 357), Ep. 327 

(*• 357/8), Ep. 360, 385 (a. 358), Ep. 34 (a. 359), Ep. 801 (a. 362/3), 

Ep. 1466 (a. 365); mentioned Ep. 569-77, 594, 932 (a. 357), Ep. 1389 

(a. 363), Ep. 982, 984 (a. 390), Ep. 1007 (a. 391). 

He was still alive in 391 Lib. Ep. 1007 (a. 391). 

Iamblichus 3 ? philosopher M IV 

According to Gedrenus (1 313B) and Zonaras (xm 16), the teacher of 

Proclus (which Proclus?): performed with Libanius the ‘chicken- 

oracle’ to discover the name of Valens’s successor (i.e. presumably in 

371/2): when discovered he took poison. If there is any truth in this 

story, then he cannot be identified either with Iamblichus 2 son of 

Himerius, who was still alive in 391 (cf. also A. E. Raubitschek, 

Hesperia 33 [1964], 67 n. 11), or with Iamblichus 1 the Neoplatonist, 

who died c. a. 325. 

Ianbaris Ppraepositus (militum) (East) 295 

The phrase ‘utto ’locvfl&piv’ suggests that he was a praepositus P. Oxy. 
43 (recto), col. iv 24. 26 (a. 295). The name presumably represents 

‘ Ianuarius’. 

LVRIA IANVARIA c.fi ?L III 

c(larissima) f(emina), wife of Caelius Felicissimus 2 vi 31731 = 

ILCV 157 from a Christian cemetery near the via Nomentana. Pre¬ 

sumably a Christian. 

CAELIVS IANVARIANVS 1 v.c., legatus (in Asia) 340/350 

['Tt]pE[crp.] KaiA. MocvouapiocvoO ToOXaia. AE 1913, 171 Ephesus, under 

Constantius and Constans Augg. and L. Caelius Montius proconsul. 

Pomponius Ianuarianus 2 PVR 288-289, cos. 288 

Pap. 1) P. Oxy. 1115; 2) P. Tkead. 18; 3) SB 7206 Great Oasis 

(Thebaid). 

Full name Pap. 1, Chron. 354 s.a. 289; to be restored Pap. 2-3; 

Pomponius Ianuarius Chron. 354 s.a. 288; Ianuari(n)us Fasti. 
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v.p., praefegtvs aegypti a. 283-4: 6 StaorjiaoTcn-os riyencov Pap. 1,3; 

eirapyos Alyu-rrrou Pap. 2; a. 283 Nov. 2 Pap. 2; a. 284 May 21 Pap. 1; 

undated Pap. 3. 

Between 284 and 288 he entered the senate and he may have held the 

office of praetorian prefect. 

gonsvl posterior a. 288 with Maximian Augustus: Fasti. 

pvr a. 288 Feb. 27-289 Chron. 354. 

IA NVARINVS 1 vicarius (Purbis Romae) 320 

?vicarivs praeff. praet. per moesias?, a. 319: he held office at 

Corinth where he received CTh ix i. 2+ dat. Jan. 13, acc. Corintho 

319 July 28; 319 Feb. 15 CJ vi 1. 5+; 319 Nov. 26 CTh ix 37. 1 (MSS ad 

Ianuarinum p.u., clearly an error). The laws all deal with matters 

appropriate to a provincial governor or vicar, but his next office 

(probably equestrian) excludes the former which would in this case have 

to be the proconsulship of Achaea (a senatorial office). 

vicarivs (Pvrbis romae) a. 320: 320 (MSS 321) Nov. 20 CTh ix 

21. 2+ (this law, dat. xn kal. Dec. Rom(ae) MSS, was probably issued 

in 320 andproposita at Rome in the following consulship); 320 Dec. 4 

CTh ix 34. 3 ad Ianuarinum agentem vicariam praefecturam, pp. 

Romae. As he was a vicar at Rome, he might have been the vicarius 

praeff. praet. in urbe Roma (cf. C. Caelius Saturninus). 

Possibly identical with FI. Ianuarinus 2. 

Flavius Ianuarinus 2 cos. 328 

Full name P. Flor. 1 14; Ianuarius P. Thead. 44, 56; Flavius omitted 

Inscr. 

gonsvl prior a. 328 with Vettius Iustus 4: Fasti, P. Thead. 44, 56, 

P. Flor. 1 14, D 8943 =AE 1901, 178 Rome. 

Possibly to be identified with Ianuarinus 1. 

Ianuarius 1 praepositus (Egypt) III/IV 

p(rae)p(ositus), father of Ianuarina m 70-2 Thebes (Egypt). 

IANVARIVS 2 Pcomes Orientis 335/337 

Idem A. ( = Constantine) Ianuario comiti Orientis CJ xi 68. 2; this 

law should be later than CJ xi 68. 1 (to be dated 325 Oct. 7), and if the 

title 'comes Orientis5 is correct probably after 335 (see FI. Felicianus 5); 

the law concerns coloni rei privatae, and the title could be a corruption of 

'comiti rei privatae5, but comites Orientis also handled affairs of the res 

privata, cf. CTh 1 13. 1. 
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IANVARIVS 3 v.pdied 338 

v.p., Christian, husband of Florentia, died aged 51, buried 338 

June 12 vi 31998 = ILCV 287a basilica S. Clementis. His name is spelt 

‘ Ienuarius’ 

Ianuarius 4 princeps officii at the PPO (East) 358 

In Antioch in 358, where his conduct won approval by its modera¬ 

tion and fairness (Aurrf|cras |aev ouSev ouSevoc &v ouk eSei. 60us 6e x^PitocSi 

als tou SiKafou laEpfs) and he performed his duties satisfactorily 

(9poupfiaots uev ikocvcos £9* dnrep et£tcckto) before leaving with a letter for 

Anatolius 3 (PPO Illyrici) Lib. Ep. 19 (a. 358); he also took a letter to 

Aristaenetus 1 Lib. Ep. 20 (a. 358). It is not clear what position he 

held at Antioch, but he may have been an agens in rebus who, on com¬ 

pletion of his service, was promoted to be princeps of the officium of a 

PPO (cf. CTh 1 9. 1). 

Ianuarius 5 Pmagister militum (per Illyricum) 364 

Relative of Jovian (Ioviani adfinis), described as ‘ curans summitatem 

necessitatum castrensium per Illyricum ’ in 364, he was proposed as a 

possible successor to Jovian as emperor Amm. xxvi 1. 4-5. His office 

could be either magister militum in Illyricum (see Lucillianus 3, FI. 

Iovinus 6) or comes rei militaris (see FI. Equitius). 

Ianuarius 6 magistrate (at Rome) 384/402 

Solebas antehac, cum tribunalibus praesiderem, fori tirones com- 

mendare iudiciis; quod nunc officium versa condicione suscepi, qui 

magisterio tuo causidicinae insinuo candidatos Symm. Ep. ix 32. He 

was presumably a teacher of rhetoric in 384, and later held some 

magistracy, with judicial functions, at Rome. 

AVR. IANVARIVS 7 v.p., dux P(annoniae) S(ecundae) 

S(aviae)(?) 303 July 15 

1.0.M. Aur. Ianuarius T(ransrhenanus?) Bat(avus?) v.p. dux P.S.S. 

hi 10981 near Brigetio (Pannonia); perhaps cp(ro) s(alute) s(ua) ’ 

FL. MAGNVS I[A)NVARIVSQ v.c., curator statuarum 

(at Rome) c. 337 

FL Magnus Ienuarius (sic) v.c. cur. statuarum vi 1708 = 31906 = 

D 1222, dated ‘post Caesariana tempora id est post annos ccclxxx et 

i \ probably c. 337 (see Geionius Rufius Albinus 14). 
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T. SEP TIMIVS IANVARIVS 9 v.c., praeses Sardiniae 312/324 

Inscr. 1) Eph. Ep. vm 783 — AE 1889, 35 Sbrangatu; 2) x 7950 Turris 

Libisonis; 3-4) x 7974-5 Olbia; all in Sardinia. 

Full name Inscr. 1-3; to be restored Inscr. 4. 

v.c. praes. prov. sard, (or similar) Inscr. 1-3; pra. Inscr. 4; 

a. 308/24 Inscr. 1-2 under Licinius; a. 312/24 Inscr. 3 under Constantine 

‘invictus Aug.’; undated Inscr. 4. 

Iasius ?provincial governor (East) 393 

uoAAoOs dSiKoupevous ectcoctev f) afj SiKoaoovvri Lib. Ep. 1107 (to 

Iasius a. 393); previously commended to Sophronius 3 Lib. Ep. 883 

(a. 388). 

Bryonianus Iasonianus Seleucus qui et Anatolius 

Iborea Lombard leader a. 379 

Longobardi ab extemis Germaniae finibus Oceanique protinus 

litore Scandiaque insula magna multitudine ingressi et novarum 

sedium avidi Iborea et Aione ducibus Vandalos primum vicerunt 

Chron. Min. 1 498 ( = Prosp. Tiro s.a. 379), cf. Paul. Hist. Lang. 1 7. 14. 

ICARIVS 1 praeses (Cappadociae Secundae) a. 381/382 

Probably predecessor of Olympius 10 as governor of Cappadocia 

Secunda, since Gregory of Nazianzus repeats to Olympius in Ep. 131 his 

reasons already given to Icarius for disobeying a summons to attend 

the Council at Constantinople of 382/3; the letter was written soon 

after Olympius became governor. 

Probably identical with Icarius 2. 

ICARIVS 2 comes Orientis 384-385 

Libanius wrote four orations about him, xxvi Trp6$ ’iKapiov, xxvii, 

xxvni Korra iKaplov a' and (3', and xxix on Antiochus the Antiochene 

baker, whom Candidus, appointed controller of the corn supply by 

Icarius, had flogged. He also describes his rule (not mentioning his 

name) in Or. 1 225-31. 

He succeeded Proculus 6 as comes Orientis (in 384) Or. 1 225, xxvi 

2-4, gaining his office by his poetical talent Or. 1 225 6 8e Mouacov te 

Tpdtpipos Kai Tfjv apxTlv <50Aov sfyev eircov. He was still in office in 385 

Or. xxvii 12 (the New Year). He is praised for his firmness with the 

theatrical claque xxvi 15-17 and for his integrity xxvi 28, xxvii 2, but 

is accused of brutality, especially in flogging decurions xxvi 30, xxvii 
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13, xxvin 6 ff. During a famine he refused relief to peasants and citizens 
of other cities who came to Antioch xxvii 6, and by his threats to the 

bakers caused them to flee from the city Or. i 226-8, Or. xxix. 
He was son of Theodorus 13 who was executed by Valens for alleged 

treason Lib. Or. 1 225 tov ©eoScbpou toO ou 5ikoc(cos dTro0ocvovTOs, there¬ 
fore he was of Gallic origin, cf. the allusion to Gaul as Icarius’s home 
in Or. xxvni 20. 

Iulia Idalia cousin of Ausonius M IV 

Full name Aus. Par. xxx title. Daughter of Ausonius’s ‘amita’ 
(probably Iulia Veneria) Aus. Par. xxx 5. 

.... ientius Pacatus 

. .. .pius Ierius Iunior 

Igillus barbarian leader in Germany 276/282 

Leader of the Burgundians or the Vandals, he was killed in battle 
against the Romans under Probus Zos. 1 68. 3. PIR2 I ig. 

Igmazen African chief a. 374 

King of the Isaflenses Amm. xxix 5. 46 ‘rex Igmazen nomine 
spectatus per eos tractus (sc. Mauretania) opibusque insignis5; he first 
supported and later betrayed Firmus 3 Amm. xxix 5. 46. 51-5. 

1LICVS consularis Numidiae 351 or 357 Dec. 3 

357s (MSS 353, Constantio A. vi et Constante G. consul.) CTh 1 15. 
3a. Possibly dat. in 351, acc. in 352 (Constantio A. v et Constantio 
C. coss.). The name may be a mistake for ‘Italicus5. 

IMMO comes (?rei militaris) (West) 361 

Immo cum comitibus aliis’ besieged Aquileia for Julian Amm. xxi 
12. 3. 16. 

Publicius Valerianus signo Inachius 

INFANTIVS comes Orientis 393 

?consvlaris syriae a. 390: Lib. Ep. 987 (a. 390, to Tatianus 5) 
Ipya KcrrocAtircbv tjhiv ayop[\cxs E-rrcavcov twv eis eccutov epxETai udAiv cos 
<J]XCLS >IV9dVTlOS. 

COMES ORIENTIS 2l. 393 Dec. 30 CJ I 9. 7a. 

He was son of Domitius Modestus 2 (PPO Or.) Lib. Ep. 680, 987. 
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Ingenuus i usurper (in Pannonia) 260 

Galled Ingebus Aur. Viet. Caes. 33. 2; Ingenuus elsewhere. 

governor of Pannonia a. 260: curans Pannonos Aur. Viet. Caes. 33. 

2; qui Pannonias tunc regebat SHA, V. Trig. Tyr. 9. 1. 

Proclaimed emperor at Sirmium by the legions of Moesia after the 

capture of Valerian a. 260: Aur. Viet. Caes. 33. 2, V. Trig. Tyr. 9. 1 

(dated a. 258), Zon. xii 24, Pol. Silv. laterculus. 

Defeated by Gallienus at Mursa Aur. Viet. Caes. 33. 2, V. Trig. Tyr. 

9. 3, Eutr. ix 8, Zon. xii 24. Also mentioned V. Trig. Tyr. 10. 1. 14, 

V. Claud. 7. 4, Amm. xxi 16. 10. 

PIR2 I 23. 

Val. Ingenuus 2 praepositus limitis (in Numidia) 303 

Val. Ingenuo praep(osito) limit(is) AE 1942-3, 81 Centenarium 

Aqua Viva (Numidia), dated by consular date. 

I FfIVRIOSVS senator L IV 

Iniuriosus quidam de senatoribus Arvernis, rich, an only child, 

married a wealthy bride but at her request never consummated the 

marriage; after their death they were known as the cDui Amantes5; 

Greg. Tur. HF 1 47. 

Aurelius Innocens ? African chief a. 341 

. .i4ureli Innoctnth Samma?cis fili /?ost obi turn ^atris a furcdamenta 

(sic) dedic&vit cum filiis suis I— et secundo AE 1955, 140 Ain Sidi 

el-Hadj (near Waldeck Rousseau, Mauretania Gaesariensis). The date 

is year 302 of the province = a.d. 341. Innocens was presumably a local 

chieftain, as the building in question was a fortress. 

Innocentius 1 jurist L III/E IV 

Native and decurion of Sardis, grandfather of the philosopher 

Chrysanthius, served as legal adviser to the emperors (os yE vo[io- 

0eTu<f|v elye Suvapiv Trapa tcov t6te (3aaiAeuovTcov ETriTETpamiEVos), 

became wealthy and famous, wrote books in Latin and Greek which 

survived down to Eunapius’s day Eun. V. Soph. xxm 1. 3-4. He 

seems not to have held any official post (8o£av unip ISicottiv tivoc 

Aaycbv would imply that he remained a private citizen). The 

emperors were probably Diocletian and his colleagues, and the 

books that he wrote may have been collections of laws and legal 

commentaries. 
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Innocentius 2 ?tribunus of catafractarii (in Gaul) 357 

‘catafractarios ducens5, killed in the battle of Strassburg Amm. xvi 

12. 63; the catafractarii was a vexillatio comitatensis Not. Dig. Or. vi 35 

(cf. Or. v 34, vi 36, vn 25, vm 29). 

INNOCENTIVS 3 ?c.p., died before 375 

Buried with Simplicius 5 vx., Didyme c.f. and Roscia Calcedonia 

c.f. vi 32045a~ILCV 95; for the date, see Roscia Calcedonia. 

Innocentius 4 advocatus of the vicarius (Africae)i before 388 

ex advocato vicariae praefecturae, lived at Carthage in 388 when he 

gave lodging to Augustine and Alypius 8 on their return from Italy, 

miraculously cured of haemorrhoids Aug. Civ. Dei xxii 8. Presumably 

he practised at the court of the vicarius Africae. 

INNOCENTIVS 5 v.p. (Pagrimensor) ?L IV/E V 

Innocentius v.p., auctor de litteris et notis iuris exponendis Schrr. d. 
rom. Feldm. 1310. Perhaps to be identified with Innocentius ‘ agrimensor5 

Amm. xix 11. 8, cf. Schanz, rv 2. 304. 

FLA VIVS IVLIVS INNOCENTIVS 6 v.p., praeses Samnii 

M/L IV 

v.p*, p(raeses) S(amnii) ix 2641 Aesernia (Samnium), undated; the 

province did not exist separately until after c. 350. 

FOMP{ONIVS) INNOCENTIVS IVNIOR 7 c.p. ?L IV/E V 

Named on a seat in the amphitheatre at Carthage vm 24659 

Carthage. For the date, cf. Gabinianus. 

Insteia Cilonis 

Insteia Diogenia 

Flavius Insteius Cilo 

Clodius Insteius Flavius 

Insteius Lampadius 

Insteius Pompeianus 

Insteius Tertullus 
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Attius Insteius Tertullus 

Attius Insteius Tertullus signo Populonius 

M. Insteius Tertullus 

10 HA NNES i v.p., ex palatino, arcjiiater (of Rome) 384 

He claimed a senior position among the archiatri of Rome in view of 

his previous palatine service Symm. Rel. 27 nunc Iohannes v.p. non 

eum gradum, quern surrogandis dederunt scita divalia, sed summo 

proximum conatur adipisci fultus palatinae militiae privilegio et 

impetratione specialis oraculi, quo Epicteti archiatri locum tunc adhuc 

superstitis impetravit. 

Iohannes 2 PPO Italiae 412-413, 422? 

NOTARivs a. 394: Paulin. V. Amb. 31 Ioannes tunc tribunus et 

notarius, qui nunc praefectus est. 

PRIMICERIVS NOTARIORVM a. 408: Zos. V 40. 2 OWE^El TOUTCO (SC. 

Basilius 3, as the senate’s envoy to Alaric) nod ’Icoctvvris tcov (BaaiAiKcov 

Cm-oypatpEcov, oug Tpi(3o0voug kocAouctiv, apycov yEyEVtyiEVog, ola yvcbpiiaog 

’AAAaplycp Kai Trp6£evos (he was a close friend of Alaric). 

magister officiorvm (of Attalus) a. 409: Attalus (Vol. 11) would not 

listen to Iohannes cov ttpoeottictccto tcov dmp’ ocutov (3occtiAikcov tc^ecov5, 

when advised by him to depose Heraclianus (Vol. n) comes Africae by a 

trick Soz. ix 8. 3. 

ppo italiae a. 412-13: 412 June 6 CTh xm 11. 13“; 412 June 22 

CTh m 8. 3“; 412 July 26 CTh 11 8. 26“ ( =viii 8. 8a) (MSS 409) -\-CTh 
xvi 8. 2oa; 413 Feb. 17 CTh 12. i2a + n 19. 6a (MSS Feb. 14) +vm 17.4“ 

(MSS 412) 4- CJ vi 23. 19“ (MSS Feb. 18); 413 May 8 CTh xi 28. ja 
(refers to the suburbicarian provinces); 413 June 7 CTh vi 30. 2oa; 413 

June 12 C77zvii 8. ioa (refers to Africa); Paulin. V.Amb. 31 (cited above). 

PPO italiae a. 422?: 422 July II CTh n 13. ia + 28. ia+3o. 2a + 

31. ia + 32. ia + vm 8. ioa (the date might be 412, ‘Honorio vim et 

Theodosio v5 instead of'Honorio xm et Theodosio x cos.5). 

HELLADIVS IOANNES 3 praeses Gariae IV/V 

PEVJAlaJSios Mcoavvris Kapiris [fjyEiacov] MAMA vm 429 (see Hell. 
xm, 158) Aphrodisias (Garia); [tov] nsyccv fiyE[iaovfja] ‘EAAaSiov MAMA 
vm 531 (see Hell, xm, 157) Aphrodisias; possibly identical with 

Helladius 6 ccvccvecotps at Aphrodisias Hell, iv, 14 with Hell, xm, 

!57- 
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FL. PELAGIVS IOANNES 4 v.c., praeses (Gariae) IV/V 

6 Aaiairp(6Torros) riyEiacov BSA 1964, p. 23 n. 22 Aphrodisias (Garia). 

Possibly his name and not ‘Helladius5 should be restored on MAMA 
vm 429 (see Helladius Ioannes 3). 

Vibius Iolaus a memoria ?L III 

Vib. Iolaus a memoria imp. Augusti; husband of Ostoria Chelido 

AE 1945, 20 — Bull. Comm, lxx (1942)3 102 Vatican (his wife’s sarco¬ 

phagus is dated in the late third century by A. Ferrua). 

Ionicus doctor L IV 

Native of Sardis, son of a doctor, himself a doctor, rhetor, philo¬ 

sopher, poet and soothsayer; pupil of Zeno of Cyprus, admired by 

Oribasius, skilled in theory and practice of medicine, expert at dressing, 

amputating and dissecting, an able teacher of medicine; died not long 

before composition of Eunapius’s V. Soph. (c. 395), and left two sons; a 

pagan; Eun. V. Soph, xxii 1. 1-2. 2. 

IOSEPHVS comes (East) M IV 

Native of Tiberias, originally a Jew, became a Christian in the later 

years of Constantine I, visited the imperial court where Constantine 

gave him the rank of comes and granted him permission to build 

churches in Tiberias, Diocaesarea, Capernaum and other predomi¬ 

nantly Jewish towns; in the 350s he lived in Scythopolis, the only 

orthodox Christian in a mainly Arian community, and he met Epi- 

phanius there and told him the story of his life; he was aged 70 then; 

he had come from a leading Jewish family, and before his apostasy had 

been an Apostle (adviser of the Patriarch) Epiph. adv. Haer. 30. 4-12. 

He is possibly to be identified with Iosephus the author of the 'Ytto- 

pvpariKov (3if}A{ov, see J. Moreau, Byzantion xxv-xxvn (1955-7)9 

255-9* 

IOVIANVSi primicerius notariorum 363 

Influential at court in 355 Lib. Ep. 411, 435 (a. 355). 

primicerivs NOTARIORVM a. 363: notarius Amm. xxiv 4. 23; primus 

inter notarios omnes Amm. xxv 8. 18; notariorum omnium primus 

Amm. xxvi 6.23; toO Tcrypcrrostcov UTroypoopEcov TtpoTETocypevos Zos. hi 

22. 4. Present on Julian’s Persian campaign in 363, when he distin¬ 

guished himself for bravery Amm. xxiv 4. 23-4, xxv 8. 18, Zos. in 

22. 4. 
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After Julians death, he was proposed as a possible successor, but later 

was executed for suspicious behaviour after the election of the emperor 

Jovian Amm. xxv 8. 18, xxvi 6. 3. 

IOVIANVS 2 Psenator (East) 390 

Pagan, influential in Constantinople, asked to support Thalassius 4’s 

nomination to the senate Lib. Ep. 932 (a. 390); probably himself a 

senator. 

FI. Iovianus 3 Augustus 363-364 

Full name v 8037 =D 757, vm 4647 = 0 756, etc. 

Born 331 Amm. xxv 10. 13, at Singidunum Aur. Viet. Epit. 44. 1; 

son ofVarronianus 1 Amm. xxv 5. 4. 8, 10. 16, Zos. m 30. 1, Aur. Viet. 

Epit. 44. i, Them. Or. v 65b, Zon. xiii 14. 

protector domestic vs under Constantius and Julian: etiam turn 

(a. 361) protector domesticus Amm. xxi 16. 20 (the occasion was the 

funeral of Constantius). 

primicerivs domesticorvm a. 363: domesticorum ordinis primus 

(a. 363) Amm. xxv 5. 4; adhuc protector Amm. xxv 5. 8; qui tunc 

domesticus militabat Eutr. x 17. 1; ex primicerio domesticorum Jer. 

Chron. s.a. 363; primicerius domesticorum Jord. Rom. 305; Them. Or. v 

66b, d; Joh. Ant. fr. 179, 181; the story in Socrates 111 22, Orosius vn 31 

and Zonaras xiii 14 that he was retired when a tribune by Julian for his 

Christianity appears to be without foundation. 

Proclaimed Augustus 363 June 27 Cons. Const, s.a. 363, Amm. xxv5* 4, 
Zos.hi 30. ijTheod./Ziiiv 1, Eutr. X17. i,Soc. ni22,Them. Or. V65C-D. 

Died 364 Feb. 17, aged 33 Amm. xxv 10. 13. 16, Soc. hi 26. 5, iv 1. 1, 

Eutr. x 18. 2, Jer. Chron. s.a. 364, Aur. Viet. Epit. 44. 4, Zos. 111 35. 3, 

Theod. HE iv 5. 

Son-in-law of Lucillianus 3 Amm. xxv 8. 9; his wife was perhaps 

called Charito Zon. xiii 14. Father ofVarronianus 2 Amm. xxv 10. 11. 

17, Soc. in 26. 5, iv 1. 1, Rossi 1 175, Zon. xiii 14 and of another son 

Philost. HE vm 8. 

Fabia Victoria Iovina L III/E IV 

Wife of L. Lucceius Hadrianus 3, patron of Cirta vm 7043 =ILAlg. n 

666 Cirta. Cf. PIR2 F 83. 

Iovinus 1 ? CSL or CRP (East) 364-365 

He and his brother Olympius 5 were influential at court in 357 Lib. 

Ep. 554. 577- 
In 358 he visited Clematius 2 in Palestine Lib. Ep. 354. 
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? gsl or grp a. 364-5: had power and influence at court in 3^4 5 

Lib. Ep. 1148, 1235, 13*2 (a- 364). *472, *499> l5°2> *5!2 (a* 3^5) ;T° 
TTapov axTipa Ep. 1235; he had an officium Ep. 1512 (tou ctoO X°P°^)- He 

received Ep. 1148, 1194, 1226, 1235, 1312 (a. 364), 1472, 1499, i5°3> 

1512 (a. 365). He was not Mag. Off. (Decentius 1) nor QSP (who 

had no officium) but could be GSL or CRP (succeeding Caesarius 1 

in 364). 
He owed his success to his skill as a rhetor Ep. 1235. 

He was married in Antioch in 363/4 Ep. 1148. 

Iovinus 2 ? tribunus (in Valeria) M IV 

ap(paratu) Iovini AE 1953, 8 brick stamp from Aquincum, probably 

dated under Valentinian. He was possibly tribunus (see Valentinus 6). 

10 VINVS 3 governor (praeses) of Helenopontus ? IV 

fjyeiiovcov oy* apioros, built or extended baths Hell, iv, 75-6, 7® 

Thermae Phazemonitarum (Helenopontus). 

Iovinus 4 protector (West) L IV/E V 

prot(ector), father of FI. Iovinianus {biarchus draconarius in the 

numerus VIIIDalmatarum) whom he buried at Concordia v 8760 = D 2805 

Concordia; one of a group of inscriptions from a military cemetery 

dated to the late fourth and early fifth century. 

FI. Iovinus 5 praepositus militum Histricorum ? IV 

ex p(rae)p(osito) militum Histricorum, father of FI. Paulus biarchus hi 

337o=D 2787 near Aquincum (Pannonia Inferior); the soldiers prob¬ 

ably belonged to the chassis Histrica. 

Flavius Iovinus 6 Mag. Equ. (West) c. 362-369, cos. 367 

Full name Rossi 1 193; Iovinus elsewhere (Iovius CTh vii 1. 7, vm 1. 

10). The name ‘Valens Iovinus’ Amm. xxvm 3. 91s a corruption found 

in late and inferior MSS. 

magister EqviTVM a. 361-9: on his march to Constantinople in 361 

Julian put one army group, which went through Italy, under Iovinus 

and Iovius 2 Amm. xxi 8. 3; hearing of the revolt of Aquileia he ordered 

‘Iovinum magistrum equitum venientem per Alpes Noricosque in- 

gressum ad id quod exarserat quoquo modo corrigendum redire citius’ 

Amm. xxi 12. 2, but on learning of Constantius’s death, cire monuit 

exinde Iovinum, alia quae potiores flagitabant necessitates acturum’ 

Amm. xxi 12. 3. Iovinus was then posted to Illyricum and made a 

member of the Commission of Chalcedon (361 Dec.) Amm. xxn 3. 1 
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Mamertino et Arbitione et Agilone atque Nevitta adiunctis itidemque 

Iovino magistro equitum per Illyricum recens provecto. Julian later 

(?362) transferred him to Gaul Amm. xxvi 5, 2 dudum promotus a 

Iuliano, per Gallias magister armorum; in 363 Jovian ‘ Malarichum ex 

familiaribus negotiis agentem etiam turn in Italia, missis insignibus, 

Iovino iussit succedere, armorum magistro per Gallias, gemina utilitate 

praespeculata, ut et dux meriti celsioris ideoque suspectus abiret e 

medio et homo inferioris spei ad sublimiora provectus auctoris sui 

nutantem adhuc statum studio fundaret ingenti3 Amm. xxv 8. n; 

when Malarichus refused the post and Lucillianus 3, sent to Gaul to 

assert Jovian3s authority, was killed at Rheims, Iovinus suppressed the 

mutiny and sent ‘quos capita scholarum ordo castrensis appellat, 

nuntiantes aequo animo Ioviani imperium amplecti exercitum 

Gallicanum3 Amm. xxv 10. 8; he was then confirmed by Jovian in his 

post Amm. xxv 10. 9 confestimque mittitur in Gallias Arintheus, ferens 

litteras ad Iovinum ut constanter ageret suum obtinens locum. He 

continued to serve under Valentinian I Amm. xxvi 5. 2; in 366 he 

operated with success against the Alamanni Amm. xxvii 2. 1-9 

(equitum magister) and was rewarded with the consulship for 367 (see 

below); in late 367 he was sent to Britain but soon returned Amm. xxvu 

8. 2 and in summer 368 he served with Severus 10 against the Alamanni 

Amm. xxvu 10. 6 Iovino et Severo magistris rei castrensis. His laws are: 

365 or368Jan. 17CTAVI120. 11 styled‘magister militum3; 365 May3i 

CTh vn 1. 7 dat. Med., styled ‘magister equitum et peditum3; 365 

May 25 CThv in 1.10 dat. Med. (MSS Iovio), styled ‘magister equitum3; 

367Jan. 29 CThv 11 1. 9 dat. Remis, styled ‘mag. equitum3; 367 Feb. 14 

CTh vn 1. 10 dat. Remis, styled ‘mag. mil.3 In 369 he was replaced 

by Theodosius 3 Amm. xxvm 3. 9 (Theodosius) in locum Iovini ut 

lenti successit qui equorum copias tuebatur (MSS in locum ut lentis 

Iovini, in locum Valentis Iovini). 

consvl posterior a. 367 with Lupicinus 6 mag. equ.: Fasti, Rossi 1 

192-3, 196-9, 201-2, 204, Amm. xxvu 2. 10, Sid. Ap. cam. xxiii 173-4, 

CIL xiii 3256. 

He built the church of St Agricola at Rheims and on its dedicatory 

inscription xiii 3256 (preserved in Flodoard, Hist. Rem. Eccl. 1 6 = MGH 
Scriptores xiii 419) it is stated ‘felix militiae sumpsit devota Iovinus 

cingula virtutum culmen provectus in altum bisque datus meritis 

equitum peditumque magister extulit aeternum saeclorum in saecula 

nomen3; this apparently refers to his two commands in Illyricum and 

Gaul. 
One of his female descendants was married to Consentius Sid. Ap. 

carm. xxiii 170-7 (see Vol. 11). 
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IOVIVS 1 

10 VI VS I Psenator M IV 

Father of Porphyria, grandfather of Postuminus v.c. (Vol. n) Symm. 

Ep. v 54 (a. 396/7). Possibly a senator. 

Iovius 2 PVG 364 

He was apparently in the West under Magnentius Amm. xxi 8. 1 

‘ cuius in actibus Magnenti meminimus5 

qsp a. 361-2: appointed by Julian in 361 Amm. xxi 8. 1 Iovio 

quaesturam conrmisit, cf. xxh 8. 49 where he is called ‘postea quaesto- 

rem’ by a slip. On the march from Gaul to Constantinople he and 

Iovinus 6 commanded one of the army groups Amm. xxi 8. 3 and were 

detached with Agilo to reduce Aquileia Amm. xxii 8. 49; 362 March 23 

CTh xi 39. 5 pars actorum habitorum apud imperatorem Iulianum 

Augustum Mamertino et Nevitta conss. x kal. April. Constantinopoli 

in consistorio: adstante Iovio viro clarissimo quaestore, Anatolio 

magistro officiorum, Felice comite sacrarum largitionum. 

pvc a. 364: 364 March 27 CTh xiv 17. ia (MSS p.u.); 364 April 11 

CTh vni 15. 3 dat. Cpli (MSS ad Iovinum p.u.). 

1PER v.p., praeses Aegypti Herculiae 321—322 

321 June3P.Ryl.iv653,lines 11, i9a;322Dec. 12 P. Thead. 13, line 1 ia. 

Iphicles philosopher 375 

Philosopher, of (?) Epirus; in 375 sent as envoy to Valentinian I at 

Carnuntum by the Epirotes to praise the PPO Probus 5, but instead 

denounced him; renowned for his strength of character; Amm. xxx 5. 

Perhaps identical with Iphicles in Antioch in 356/7 Lib. Ep. 508 

and with the Cynic philosopher of that name Jul. Or. vi 198 a. 

Isdegerdes Persian envoy 363 

Persian noble, envoy named as negotiating with the Romans under 

Salustius (= Saturninius Secundus Salutius) Joh. Lyd. de mag. in 52. 

These negotiations were under Jovian in 363. 

Tanaucius Isfalangius PVR ?372/375 

Inscr. 1-2 Rome: 1) vi 1672a; 2) vi 1672b. 

Tanaucius Isfalangius Inscr. 1; Tanaucius Sfalancius Inscr. 2; 
Falangius Amm. 

consvlaris baeticae a. 368/71: heard the appeal of Lollianus i, son 

of Volusianus Lampadius (PVR), against conviction for practising 
magic, and sentenced him to death Amm. xxvm i. 26. 
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pvr ?a. 372/5: v.c. praefectus urbi vice sacra iterum iudicans (or 

similar) Inscr. 1— 2, both undated; his first appellate office would appear 

from Ammianus to have been when he was consularis of Baetica. He was 

evidently a favourite of Valentinian, and probably held this office in 

the latter part of his reign (between 372 and 375), for which period 

there are gaps in the list of prefects in Ammianus (he mentions no 

PVR after Ampelius 3 except Caesarius 7). 

I SID OR VS 1 praef. annonae (Africae) 368/375 

‘ex rescribto ddd.nnn. Valentiniani Valentis et Gratiani dato ad Isi- 

dorum praefectnm annonae 5 Karthago 1 (1950), frag. 2 (opp. p. 200); 

for date see Karthago 1, pp. 127-8. 

Isidorus 2 advocate (Thebaid) IV 

axoAaoTiKos, his heirs mentioned P. Flor. 1 71. 666 Hermopolis 
(Thebaid). 

Aur. Isidorus 3 procurator Thebaidos Inferioris 298-300 

ETrlTpoTTOS TTjs KOTcoTEpco 0q|3ai8os P. Beatty Panop. 1 passim, n passim 

(a. 298-300). 

POSTVMIVS ISIDORVS 4 v.c., praefectus vigilum 324/337 

v.c. praef. vigil, vi H44 = D 700 under Constantine I ‘victor ac 

triumphator5 (i.e. 324/37). 

Flabius Isiguar tribun us (Tripolitana) IV/V 

IRT 886ky Latino-Libyan inscription from Bir ed-Dreder (limes 

Tripolitanus). Probably one of the native gentiles. 

FI. Italas ex protectoribus (East) IV 

OA. 'ItocAccs cctto TipoTqKTopcov, built tomb for himself, his wife Aurelia 

Romula, his son Aurelius Romulus, his daughter-in-law Aurelia 

Vrsa and his brother-in-law Aur. Senecianus; was a Christian; Istan. 

Forsch. xvi (1943), 34 n. 59 (— AE 1950, 253) Nicaea (Bithynia). The 

inscription is Christian in character. Since he is called ‘Flavius’ his 

date is probably under or after Constantine I. 

ITALICA inlustris femina L IV/E V 

Received Aug. Ep. 92, 99, Joh. Chrys. Ep. 170. 

Symmachus requested an unknown official to relieve the estates of 

Italica ‘inlustris femina5, also styled ‘matrona5, of their tax burdens 

Symm. Ep. ix 40 (date unknown). 
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A Christian, she lived at Rome Joh. Chrys. Ep. 170 (c. a. 404), Aug. 

Ep. 92, 92 a, 99, 161 (c. a. 410); she was a widow with young children 

Aug. Ep. 92. 2. 6, 99. 

She owned property in Africa Aug. Ep. 99. 

Perhaps mother of Anicia Italica wife of Valerius Faltonius Adelfius 

(Vol. 11). She may perhaps have married one of the sons of Petronius 

Probus 5 (? Anicius Probinus 1). See stemma 24. 

ITALICIANVS vicar of Asia 361 

Native of Italy Athan. Fest. Ind., Lib. Ep. 238. 

At court in 355 Lib. Ep. 413 (to Italicianus). 

praefectvs aegypti a. 359 (for three months only) Athan. Fest. Ind. 

(s-a. 359)- 
governor (of syria) a. 360: his administration met with approval 

at Antioch Lib. Ep. 238 § i (a. 360; to Italicianus) ETvryxavev T|lXTv Aoyog 

Tig d>v urrep apyovTcov apETfjg Kal fjv SfiTrou era Ta viKf)TTipicc, §§4-5 

6 pev £u6[jvr)To TT[S tcov vopicov 9uAcxKfj?, 6 5e Tfjg avvExeias tcov ttovcov, 6 

8e toO TTEpi Tag SiayvcocxEis Tayous, 6 5£ toO \xr\ yprmaTCOv Epav, tco 5£ 

£56kei kccAov to ydpiv Souvai EiS^vai, Kai 8o0vai ysv f]v 5ei, Souvai 6£ 

f|v ur) Sei. iyoi 5e tcov crcov liiKpbv ouSev E9aiv£TO; TraypiEya Se to pfi 

Tfj 960pq: tcov ttoAecov QeparrEucxai tous Suvcttous. 

vicar of asia a. 361: apycov, in Asia Lib. Ep. 642; apycov, in Lycia, tou 

SiKaioT&rou tockeT 5ioikoOvto5 sc. ctou Ep. 659, 665; apycov in Pisidia 

Ep. 666. These four letters are all addressed to him. 

He also received in 361 Lib. Ep. 630, in 365 Ep. 8; mentioned Ep. 1534 

(a. 365). In 361 he was suitor for the hand of the granddaughter of 

Bassiana (probably the niece of Spectatus and daughter of Thalassius 1 

and Theodora 2, see stemma 18) Lib. Ep. 630, 642. 

IT A LI CVS 1 vicarius Italiae 374 Feb. 5 

CTh xiii 1. 10“ 

Possibly descendant of Ceionius Italicus 3. 

Italicus 2 ?praepositus equitum sagittariorum (in Moesia I) ? IV 

eq(uites) sag(i)t(tarii) s(ub) c(ura) Itajici BRM (sic) Jahresh. Akad. 

Wien vi (1903), Beibl. col. 56, n. 82 =AE 1903, 298 Viminacium (Moesia 

Prima). Units of the eepuites sagittarii were stationed in Moesia Prima 

at Tricornium and Laedenata (Laederata) Not. Dig. Or. xli 14, 17. 

CEIONIVS ITALICVS 3 v.c., consularis (Numidiae) 343 

Inscr. 1-2 Constantina (Numidia) 1) vni7oi2 = D 1235 =ILAlg. 11589, 
2) viii 7013 =D 1236=ILAlg. 11590. ^ ° ^ ’ 
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Full name Inscr. 1-2; Italicus Codes. 

343 Jan. 25 CTh xi 16. 5 + + CJ in 26. 6+ (MSS Feb. i, no coss.); 

clarissimus atque consularis vir Inscr. i (honoured as patron by the 

‘ordo felicis coloniae Constantinae et provincia Numidia’); v.c. et 

consularis Inscr. 2 (honoured as patron with a statue at Gonstantina 

erected ‘ad petitum suum et provinciae’ by the ‘ordo coloniae 
Milevitanae’); a. 340/50 Inscr. 1-2. 

IVLIVS ITALIC VS 4 v.c., xvvir sacris faciundis 305 

Full name, both inscriptions. 

c.v., curator of Thugga vm 26560 = 0 8927 Thugga (Africa Pro- 

consularis). Perhaps he was a native of Thugga. The date is 276/82 

(under Probus). 

v.c., xvvir s.f., received the taurobolium 305 April 14 in Rome vi 
497+3°779 = D 4145. 

PIRZ I 361. 

IV v.p., praeses (?Phrygiae) 286/305 

T|yE|jiovE\>ovT05 toO 5iaaq[iOTcrrov Mou... . IGR iv 523 Dorylaeum 

(Phrygia), under Maximian Aug. 

Iucundius Peregrinus 

Iucundus grammaticus (at Bordeaux) IV 

Grammaticus at Bordeaux, of inferior qualifications; according to the 

lemma, brother of Leontius Lascivus 17; Aus. Prof. x. 

IVL.. ?governor of Numidia ?L IV/E V 

insignis rector Iul. ILAlg. 11 598 Cirta (Numidia), fragmentary 

inscription set up under three Augusti; could be dated late fourth or 

early fifth century (from the formulae). The word ‘rector1 also occurs 

on inscriptions in the sense of bishop. 

Iulia Cataphronia 

Iulia Dryadia 

Iulia Eustochium 

FI. Iulia Flaviana 

FI. Iulia Helena 

Iulia Idalia 

467 30-2 



IVLIA 

Iulia Veneria 

Iuliana i in Egypt 266 

matrona stolata, probably wife of Gussonius I., in Egypt a. 266 

P. Ryl. 11 165. PIR21 74. 

ANICIA IVLIANA 2 c.f. L IV/E V 

Wife of Anicius Hermogenianus Olybrius 2 vi i753 = E) 1267, vi 

1755—6 (the formula 'c.f. eius’ of a wife also occurs on D I2g2=xiv 

1875 and cf. D 1293 'eius ini femina’), Jer. Ep. 130. 3; mother of 

Demetrias (Vol. 11) Jer. Ep. 130.6, Aug. Ep. 150, 188, and other children 

Aug. de bon. vid. 18. She was a member of the gens Anicia Aug. Ep. 150. 

She was left a widow before 410 Jer. Ep. 130. 3. 

She received Aug. Ep. 150 (withProba) and Ep. 188 and is mentioned 

in Aug. Ep. 130. 30. Augustine addressed to her his Liber de bono 
viduitatis. 

Possibly mentioned xv 1705 Olybri v.c. et Iulianae c.f. 

TTRRANIA ANICIA IVLIANA 3 c.f. M/L IV 

Wife of Q. Clodius Hermogenianus Olybrius 3 (cos. 379) vi 1714 = 

D 1271. 

IVLIANE c.f. IV/V 

locus Benedicti v.c. et Iulianetis c.f. vi 31960 = ILCV 137 (on a 

column in the old Basilica Vaticana; they were presumably Christians). 

T. FI. Iulianius Quadratianus 

Iulianus 1 praepositus (East) 295 

TTpeTTocTiTOS, commanding troops from the legio mi Flavia and the 

legio vii Claudia near Oxyrhynchus P. Oxy. 43 (recto), col. v 9. 12. 

24. 27 (a. 295). 

Iulianus 2 rebel (?in Africa) c. 297 

Africam Iulianus ac nationes Quinquegentanae graviter quatiebant 

Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 22 (under Diocletian); became emperor (‘im- 

perator ’) in Italy, committed suicide Aur. Viet. Epit. 39. 3-4. Both the 

Caesares and the Epitome distinguish him from M. Aur. Iulianus 24 and 

Sabinus Iulianus 38, although the Epitome perhaps has confused them 

by placing Iulianus in Italy; possibly he was the leader of the Quinque¬ 

gentanae in their revolt c. a. 297 in Africa. 
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IVL1{A)NVS 3 v.p. 312/324 

6 SiacrriMOTorro? SeKdarpcoTos, with Rhodinus sent by the Sicilians to 

honour Betitius Perpetuus Arzygius 2 with a statue in Rome vi 31961 = 

D 8843. 

Iulianus 4 Pprotector E IV 

Son of Bacchylus, native of Apamea, tgov pacnAiKoSv uTraamcrrcou eR, 

friend of Iamblichus 1 Ps.-Jul. Ep. 184. Gf. Eus. V. Const. 11 5, 8, Syn. 

EP- 75- 

Iulianus 5 sophist (at Athens) E IV 

Sophist, son of Domnus, from Caesarea in Cappadocia, flourished 

under Constantine, contemporary of Callinicus Suid. I. 435 and of 

Aedesius 2 Eun. V. Soph, ix 1. 1; taught in Athens, where he excelled 

the contemporary rhetors Apsines 2 and Epagatfius Eun. V. Soph, ix 1.1; 

his pupils included Prohaeresius, Hephaestion, Epiphanius, Diophantus, 

Tuscianus Eun. V. Soph, ix 1. 3; he bequeathed his house in Athens 

(where he used to give private lectures) to Prohaeresius Eun. V. Soph. 
ix 1. 4; his pupils fought with those of Apsines, and were prosecuted 

before the proconsul Eun. V. Soph, ix 2. Bidez and Cumont suggest that 

he is the author of the series of letters written early in the fourth century 

and falsely ascribed to the Emperor Julian (Jul. Ep. (Bid.-Cum.), 

pp. 228 f.). If so, he was a member of the circle of Iamblichus 1. 

IVLIANVS 6 praeses 334 Aug. 25 

CTh xi 39.3a (province unknown).. 

IVLIANVS 7 ?provincial governor 338 

Received CTh xii 1. 23 dated 338 Oct. 11; the contents suggest that 

he held an office, perhaps as provincial governor. 

IVLIANVS 8 governor (consularis) ofBithynia 357 

Native of Antioch Lib. Ep. 350, 588, 599. 

governor of bithynia a. 357: apycov, in Bithynia (Libanius refers 

obliquely to Nicomedia) Lib. Ep. 588 (a. 357); received in office Ep. 
588, 599 (a. 357), perhaps also Ep. 613. Described as a former governor 

in 358 Ep. 349 (dvqp Ku|3epvfpT|s £0vcov). 

In 358 travelled to Egypt to secure the corn supply for Antioch 

Ub.Ep. 349, 350 (a. 358). 

He had a wife and children in Antioch, and was not a rich man 

Lib. Ep. 350. 
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Iulianus 9 praefectianus (in Illyricum) 359 

Abandoned career in rhetoric at Antioch to serve as <xrpcmcoTT]s with 

Anatolius 3 (in Illyricum) Lib. Ep. 81 (a. 359). He must have become 

a praefectianus. 

IVLIANVS 10 vicarius (urbis Romae) 360 

360s (MSS 357) Feb. 24 CTh xiv 1. r dat. Constanp., ad Iulianum, 

acc. Romae 15 May. 

He was a partisan of Constantius and was executed in 362 Amm. 

xxn 11. 1 (‘ ex vicario5). 

IVLIANVS 11 proconsul of Asia 360 

governor of phoenice before 360: Lib. Ep. 223 (to Iulianus) f] 

(Doivikt), tt^v OTjv apxV Opvois dQocvarois Tiycocra. 

progonsvl of asia a. 360: Ep. 223 pEi 5e koc! octto tt]s uuETEpccs JAo-ias 

tcov epycov Aoyos, (3e(3cxicov tocs irpoaSoKias; his rule pleased Libanius c 5ia 

tt]v ciuyyEVEiccv tt]v irpos T0O5 *lcovas’ (Ionians in Libanius are the 

inhabitants of proconsular Asia); also mentioned Ep. 222. Both letters 

are dated a. 360. 

Possibly mentioned Ep. 199 where a Iulianus expressed good wishes 

for the son of Sophronius; he is probably not to be identified with the 

boy’s uncle referred to in this letter. 

IVLIANVS 12 comes Orientis 362-363 

Maternal uncle of the Emperor Julian Amm. xxiu 1. 4, Philost. vn 

4C, vn 10, Theod. HE 111 11, Passio S. Theodoriti 1, cf. Lib. Ep. 736, Jul. 

Misop. 340A, 3650, 371 a, Ep. 28, 80; wrongly called his paternal uncle 

Joh. Chrys. de S. Bab. 17. 

governor of phrygia before 362: Lib. Ep. 764 (a. 362) (the 

Phrygians) ttoAAous yE liETdTbvxpricrrov MouAiccvov f)yEUovas apiQpoOvTES 

toutov EU£pyETT|V KaAoOai. 

gomes orientis a. 362-3: 362 Aug. 28 CTh. xii 1. 51®; 362 Nov. 1 

CTh xii 1. 54*; 362 Dec. 6 CTh hi 1. 3®; 363 Feb. 23s (MSS March 9) 

CJ viii 35. i2a; Jul. Misop. 340A, 365c, 371A, Ep. 80 (mentioning the 

restoration of the temple of Apollo at Daphne), Lib. Ep. 701 (con¬ 

gratulations on appointment), 725, mentioned in 695 and 712 (restora¬ 

tion of paganism), 736 (he introduced Libanius to Julian), 764 (toO 

irapovros oynuaTOs) and 1336. He with Felix 3 and Helpidius 6 seized the 

property of the church at Antioch and profaned it and died soon after 

Theod. HE iu 11—13 (wrongly called tco tt\s ‘Echoes UTrapxco), Philost. vii 

4C, vii 10, 12, Passio Artemii 23, 56, Passio S. Theodoriti ( = Ruin.2 
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pp. 605-8), Passio SS. Bonosi et al. ( = Ruin.2 pp. 609-12), Joh. Chrys. 

deS. Bab. 17, 22, de laud. Pauli iv, Expos, in Ps. CX4, Horn, in Matth.iv 1, 

Greg. Naz. Or. 5. 2. He was succeeded by Aradius Rufinus 11 Amm. 

xxiii 1. 4-5. 

He was a Christian who apostatised under Julian Philost. vii 10, 

Passio Artemii 23 and had a Christian wife Theod. HE in 13. 

Iulianus 13 tribunus legionis (East) 363 

In Persia, near the fort called Sumere, during the first battle after 

Jovian became emperor, ‘viri periere fortissimi, Iulianus et Macrobius 

et Maximus, legionum tribuni quae tunc primas exercitus optinebant5 

Amm. xxv 6. 3; in the fight were the Ioviani3 the Herculiani and the 

‘legiones Ioviorum atque Victorum5—though the latter were auxilia 
palatina3 cf. Not. Dig. Occ. v 168, 184, 212 (Iovii), Or. v 63, Occ. v 185, 

215, vii 17, 154 (Victores). During a battle near Fort Suma, soon 

after Jovian became emperor, the Romans lost cTpeIs Aoxayoi 

yevvcucos aycoviod[jiEvoi, MouAiavos Kal Mcc£i|jliccv6s Kai MaKpo|3ios’ 

Zos. hi 30. 4 (the Ioviani and Herculiani were helped by the Roman 

‘oKEuo96poi’). This is evidently the same event as in Ammianus. 

IVLIANVS 14 censitor Bithyniae 363 

Native of Tarsus and brother of Hierocles 3 and Demetrius 2 Lib. 

Ep. 40, 346, 390. Probably father of Alypius 4 and Caesarius 1 (see 

stemma 15). 

In Antioch in 358 Lib. Ep. 346 (a. 358). 

praeses phrygiae, before 359: formerly governor in Phrygia Lib. 

Ep. 40 §4, § 7 (a. 359); 50o \xev ev apxovTos t&£ei aeacoKcbs eQvti, Opdyas 

[iv Tr&Aai, TrpcpTjv 5e tou$ Tiepi tov EiKppcnriv dcvQpamous Lib. Ep. 1363 

(a. 363); f|viKa fjpxe Opuycbv Lib. Ep. 1368 (a. 363). 

Nominated senator of Constantinople, in 359 he sought relief from 

the costly liturgies on grounds of poverty Lib. Ep. 40. 

praeses evphratensis a. 361: Lib. Ep. 1363 (quoted above); held 

apxfi after Priscianus i Ep. 678 (a. 361); apyri Ep. 673 (a. 361); Ep. 689 

(a. 361/2). 

CENSITOR BITHYNIAE a. 363: T^KEl yap aVT)p 6TTl Tl^V G^ETOCOIV Lib. 

Ep. 1363 (a. 363); opos hev ouv ccuTcp Trfr 9povTi5os f| BiQuvia 

Ep. 1367 (a. 363); tov to08e e^etocthov Ep. 1368 (a. 363); also Ep. 
1454 (a. 363). 

Still alive in 364 Ep. 1154. 

Received Lib. Ep. 673, 678 (a. 361), Ep. 689 (a. 361/2), Ep. 1454 

(a. 363), Ep. 1154 (a. 364); mentioned Lib. Ep. 390 (a. 355), Ep. 346 

(a. 358), Ep. 40 (a. 359), Ep. 1363, 1367, 1368 (a. 363). 
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IVLI AN VS 15 comes Orientis 364 

Native of Syria Lib. Ep. 1296. 

In 361 Libanius recommended him to Themistius Ep. 667, Clearchus 

Ep. 668 and Eusebius 15 Ep. 669. 

consvlaris phoenices a. 362: 362 Sept. 3 CTk xii 1. 52®; Lib. Ep. 

74°3 1296. 

In 364 Libanius recommended him to Themistius Ep. 1296, Datianus 

Ep. 1297, Secundus Salutius Ep. 1298 and Modestus Ep. 1305. 

comes orientis a. 364: 364 April 17 CJi 4. ia = CJ iv 63. ia. In this 

office he received Lib. Ep. 1318, and is praised in Ep. 1261, cf. Ep. 1263 

toO Kporricnrou S£ MouAiccvoO aoi (sc. Maximus 19, prefect ofEgypt) to 

irpaypia TrapaSovTOs. 

He was proficient in Greek, Latin and law Lib. Ep. 668, 1296 and a 

friend of Secundus Salutius and Olympius 3 Ep. 668. He had a son who 

was Libanius’s pupil Lib. Ep. 1261. 

IVLIANVS 16 praefectus annonae 366 June-October 

366 June 14 CTh xiv 15. 2“’ 366 Oct. Coll. Avell 1 6“ 

IVLIANVS 17 peraequator in Cappadocia 374/375 

Addressee of the poem llpos louAiavov of Gregory of Nazianzus 

PG 37, c. 1477 ff. and of Greg. Naz. Or. 19. 

Fellow-student of Gregory of Nazianzus Greg. Naz. Or. 19. 16. 

? provincial governor, before 374/5: aoi Geos X6fpecKn tp^pcov 

Eve0r|KE tccAovtov, KOSip1 ’louAiave, 6s TOTrapoiSe Siktjs Greg. Naz. Carm. 
( = PG37) c. 1478, 5-6, pf)|iocc7iKccpTOsdyeiv Aucrovioicji vopoisc. 1479, 28. 

peraeqvator in Cappadocia a. 374/5- Greg. Naz. Or. 19 els t6v 

E^icrcoTriv louAiccvov (for the date see P. Gallay, La Vie de St Gregoire de 
Nazianze, p. 128 n. 6); cru 5e doroypacpE SiKaicos qpias, 6 tcov fipeTEpcov 

cpdpcov diroypacpEOs Or. 19. i2;To0sTrepUpeKAr|piKOU5 6cro\Jsirap^TT)<j6t\ir[V 
tt^s oaroypa<pf)s eAEuOepcoaov Greg. Naz. Ep. 67. 2j toO kcctcc *rqv ettocv- 

lococnv oxe[ip,ottos Ep. 68. (ityctAa cteocutco 0r)(7ccup{a‘Eis tou koivou 

cppovTiaas Kai ei ti irpo To\h-ou SieTE0r| kockcos Kal toOto E'rrccvop0coa-cqjiEVOS 

Ep. 68. 3, Greg. Naz. Carm. (= PG 37) c. 1478, 5-6 (quoted above). He 
received Greg. Naz. Ep. 67-9 during this office. 

He was a Christian, the son of Christian parents Greg. Naz. Ep. 68. 
2, Or. 19. 16. 

Iulianus 18 advocate (Rome) 370/379 

Commended to Ausonius Symm. Ep. i 43 (a. 370/9) ‘scis nempe in 

1II0 forensi pulvere quam rara cognatio sit facundi oris et boni pectoris 
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. haec in meo familiari ac necessario. . vigueruntJ;‘familiaris domus 

vestrae’, returned to Rome in 379/80 with a letter of commendation 

from Ausonius to Symmachus Symm. Ep. 1 32=Aus. Ep. n (379/80). 

IVLIANVS 19 praefectus Aegypti 380 

380 March 17 CTh xn 1. 8oa + xv 1. 20a; possibly mentioned CIG 
m 5071 Nubia, g]tt! [’lJovAiavfou] eirdpxoM; perhaps identical with 

the Oirapxos (praefectus Aegypti) who expelled Maximus the Cynic 

from Egypt a. 380/1 Greg. Naz. c. 1099, 1021. His correct title may 

have been praefectus augustalis, see Tatianus 5. 

IVLIANVS 20 held several posts L IV 

Native of Berytus Lib. Ep. 877. 

Father-in-law of Celsinus 3 Lib. Ep. 877, 911, 949. 

In 393 he had already held several official posts and won a reputation 

for financial honesty in them Lib. Ep. 1083 (ttAoutov ocSikov gv TroAAals 

apXais <puycbv). 

Had a son who in 393 successfully defended a case involving them 

both at Antioch Lib. Ep. 1083 (a. 393). 

Received Lib. Ep. 949, 1083; mentioned in Lib. Ep. 877, 911, 983. 

Iulianus 21 agens in rebus (West) L IV/E V 

agens in rebus, recommended by Symmachus to Patruinus (Vol. 11) 

Symm. Ep. vn 107. 

Aelius Iulianus 22 praesidalis (West) M IV 

Inscr. 1-4 Timgad (Numidia): 1) vm 2388 =D 5554, 2) vm 2403 = 

D 6122, 3) AE 1895, 108, 4) D 95io = i4£ 1913, 25. 

Full name Inscr. 1-4. 

Flamen perpetuus Inscr. 2-4; curator rei publicae 3; iterum curator 

rei publicae 1; praesidalis 4; a. 364/7 1, 3; a. 362/3 2; undated 4. 

Amnius Anicius Iulianus 23 cos. 322, PVR 326-329 

Inscr. 1) vi 1682 ==D 1220; 2) vi 1686 =D 6mc; 3) vi 32002 =37115. 

Full name Symm. Ep. 1 2; Anicius Iulianus Inscr. 1-2, Chron. 354, 

CTh xi 30. 18; Iulianus Inscr. 3, Codes. 
proconsvl africae before 322 (? 300/3): Ammio Manio Caesonio 

Nicomacho Anicio Paulino legato Kartacinis sub procons. Africe 

Anicio Iuliano patre suo Inscr. 1 (see Paulinus 14); perhaps recipient of 

Coll. Mos. et Rom. leg. xv 3 Iuliano procos. Africae, dat. Alexandriae, 

a. 293/305 March 31. Diocletian was perhaps at Alexandria in 295, 298 

or 302, but 298 is excluded by the sequence of proconsuls (see Fasti) 
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and 295 is very doubtful for the same reason, while the evidence for a 

visit in 302 is unsound, since only the Barbarus Scaligeri (= Chron. Min. 1 

290, 197) mentions it and connects it with a persecution of Christians and 

the death of Bishop Peter, which was in 311. The likeliest gap in the 

Fasti occurs in 300/3. 

consvl posterior a. 322 with Petronius Probianus 3 exprocos. Africae: 

Fastiy Inscr. 2 (this consulship was not recognised by Licinius in the East). 

pvr 326 Nov. 13-329 Sept. 7 Chron. 354; v.c. praef. urbis Inscr. 3; 

327 March 6 CTh vi 4. 2“; 327 July 19 CTh 11 7. 2a; 329s (MSS 320) 

March 9 CTh vi 4. 1 Aeliano (sic) p.u.; 329s (MSS 339) June 19 

CTh xi 30. i8a; 329s (MSS 326) Aug. 3 CTh xi 30. 13“. 

Symmachus 3 composed an epigram on him, praising his wealth, his 

noble birth and his high offices Symm. Ep. 1 2. 

He was the father of Amnius Manius Caesonius Nicomachus Anicius 

Paulinus iunior 14 Inscr. 1. Other relationships are not recorded, but he 

may have been son of Anicius Faustus 6, brother of Sex. Anicius 

Paulinus 15, and father also of M. Iunius Caesonius Nicomachus 

Anicius Faustus Paulinus 17. See stemma 7. 

M. Aur. Sabinus Iulianus 24 Augustus 284~285(?) 

See also Sabinus Iulianus 38. 

M. Aur. Iulianus Coins; Sabinus Iulianus Aur. Viet. Epit. 38. 6, 

Zos. 1 73. 3 (see below); Iulianus Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 10, Pol. Silv. 

corrector in N. Italy a. 283/4: cum Venetos correctura ageret Aur. 

Viet. Caes. 39. 10. Wrongly called PPO (tt}v OTrapxov dpxilv ex0VTl) 
Zos. 1 73. 1. 

avgvstvs a. 284-5 (?): usurper on the death of Cams (a. 283) Aur. 

Viet. Caes. 39. 10, or on the death ofNumerianus (a. 284) Zos. 1 73. 1. 

He held Pannonia and issued coins from Siscia RIC v2 593-4 (n. 4 has 
the legend ‘Pannoniae Aug.5). 

Defeated by Carinus Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 10 (in Illyricum), Aur. Viet. 

Epit. 38. 6 (‘in campis Veronensibus’), Zos. 1 73. 3 (in Italy). 

The discrepancies between the sources might be explained if there 

were in fact two usurpers: 1) M. Aur. Iulianus, corrector, usurper on 

Cams’s death, held Pannonia, defeated in Illyricum; 2) Sabinus 

Iulianus 38, PPO, usurper in Italy on Numerianus’s death, defeated 
near Verona. But cf. PIR2 A 1538. 

ALFENIVS CEIONIVS IVLIANVS signo KAMENIVS 25 

v.c., vicarius Africae 381 

hscr. 1-3 Rome i) vi 1675+p. 855+vi 31902, 2) vi 31940, 3) AE 

1953, 238; Inscr. 4) D 1264 (cited in part vi 31902) Pomptine marshes. 
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Inscr. 1-2 are from the Barberini gardens, Inscr. 3 from under the 
Vatican. 

Full name Inscr. 1-4; Camenius Codes. 

He was born 343 Feb. 18 (see below). 

His full career is given on Inscr. 4: v.c./a> quaestori candidate,(b> 

pretori triumfali,(c> vuviro epulonum,<d> patri sacrorum summi invicti 

Mitrhe,(c) Jiierofante Aecatae,<f) arcibuculo dei Liberi,(s> xvviro s.f.,<h> 

tauroboliato deum matris,(i) pontifici maiori,<k) consulari Numidiae(1) 
et vicario Africae(m). 

(a) Also Inscr. 1-3. 

(b) Also Inscr. 1; lost from 2. 

(c) Also Inscr. 1-2. 

(d) Also Inscr. 1-3. 

(e) Mag. p. sc. summi invicti Mitrai Inscr. 1; mag. num. patri 

jacrorum summi invic/i Mithrae Inscr. 2; pater et hieroceryx sacr. s. 

Mitrae Inscr. 3. 

(f) Also Inscr. 1-3. 

(g) Also Inscr. 1-3. 

(h) Also Inscr. 1-2; the omission of this priesthood from Inscr. 3 

suggests that he held it after 374 (see below). 

(i) Also Inscr. 1-2; aram taurobolio criobolioque percepto dicab it 

(sc. Kamenius) on 374 July 19 Inscr. 3 (a marble altar). Glodius 

Hermogenianus Caesarius 7 PVR a. 374 underwent the same ceremony 

on the same date vi 499 = D 4147. Inscr. 1-2 evidently belong after 374 

(see also (h) above). 

(k) Also Inscr. 1-2. 

(l) Also Inscr. 1-2; the date must be before 381. Omission of this 

office from Inscr. 3 does not prove a date after 374, since Inscr. 3 only 

gives priesthoods. Inscr. 1-2 were erected by members of his officium. 

(m) 381 Feb. 15 CTh xn 1. 84*. 

He was born 343 Feb. 18 and died 385 Sept. 4 Inscr. 4 vixit annis 

xx.11 m. vi d. xiii, rec. 11 nonas Septemb. (in 385). He left a widow and 

young children Inscr. 4. See stemma 12. 

He belonged to a noble and ancient senatorial family Inscr. 4. 

Possibly to be identified with Camenius 1 and if so brother of 

Tarracius Bassus 21. His names suggest that he was related to M. 

Ceionius Iulianus 26 and P. Publilius Ceionius Iulianus 27, who may 

have been respectively his grandfather and his father. Possibly also 

related to Caeionius Camenius 2 and Caeionia Fusciana, who as 

Christians were doubtless a later generation, perhaps his children. 

His home in Rome was on the site of the Barberini gardens Inscr. 1-2 

(both set up ‘in domo sua5). 
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M. Ceionius Iulianus signo Kamenius 26 PVR 333 

Inscr. 1) AE 1939, 151 near Abellinum (Campania). Inscr. 2-6 Africa 

Proconsularis: 2) vm 14431 Gasr Mezuar, near Vaga; 3) vm 14436 = 

D 5518 Hr el-Fouar, near Vaga; 4) vm 15269 Thubursicu Bure; 5) vm 

25525 Bulla Regia; 6) ILAlg. 1 401 i~AE 1922, 16 Madaura. 

M. Caezonius Iulianus Inscr. 3; Ceionius Iulianus Kamenius Inscr. 5; 

Ceionius Iulianus 1, 4; to be restored 2, 6. 

v.c. Inscr. 1-3, 5. 

cons(vlaris) camp(aniae) a. 324 Inscr. 1 repair of the aquaeductus 

fontis Angustei> when Crispus and Constantine were Caesars and 

Constantine I was ‘victor5. 

proconsvl africae a. 326/33 Inscr. 2-6; ampl. procons. c.v. vice 

sacra cognoscenti 5; a. 326/33 Inscr. 3 (dated under Constantine and 

Constantius Caesars); undated Inscr. 2, 4-6. 

He was ‘a parentibus patronus5 of Bulla Regia Inscr. 5 and patron of 

Madaura 6. 

His legatus during his proconsulship was Cezeus Largus Maternianus 

Inscr. 3. 

pvr 333 May 10-334 April 27 Chron. 354. 

Pie is described as ‘consularis familiae vir5 Inscr. 5 and as £ bonus 

et praestans et senatoriae dignitatis ornamentum5 6. 

His ancestors are not known. He was probably father of P. Publilius 

Ceionius Iulianus 27 and grandfather of Alfenius Ceionius Iulianus 

Camenius 25. See stemma 12. 

According to a possible reference in the Historia Augusta SHAy V. 

Firmi 1. 1 he was well educated and interested in history. 

P. PVBLILIVS CEIONIVS IVLIANVS 27 v.c., corr. Tusc. 

et Vmb., before 370 
Inscr. 1) vi 1159; 2) xi 4118 Narnia (Umbria). 

Full name Inscr. 2; Publilius Caeionius Iulianus Inscr. 1. 

? cvrator statvarvm a. 353/5: Inscr. i is a dedication to Constantius 

Aug. by Orfitus 3 PVR (1 = 353/5), erected ‘curante Publilio Caeionio 

Iuliano c.v.5 

v.c., corrector tvsciae et vmbriae before 370 hiscr. 2 (the province 
was under consulares by 370). 

He was perhaps son of M. Ceionius Iulianus 26 and father of Alfenius 

Ceionius Iulianus 25 and Tarracius Bassus 21. 

Severus Censor Iulianus 28 M IV 

Full name Aus. Par. xxiv title; Iulianus Censor Aus. Par. xxxn title; 

Censor Aus. Par. xxiv 6, xxxii 2. 8. 
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Husband of Pomponia Vrbica 2 Aus. Par. xxxii title. Their son 

married a daughter of Ausonius Aus. Par. xxrv title, 9-10, xxxii title, 

12. He must be Thalassius 3 (Ausonius’s only son-in-law alive when 

the Parentalia were composed) and therefore Severus Censor Iulianus 

was grandfather of Paulinus 10 of Pella. He died before his wife Aus. 

Par. xxxii 6-9. 

FI. Claudius Iulianus 29 Augustus 360-363 

Full name hi 7o88 = D 751, in 12333 = 0 8945, v 8o24=D 753, vui 

1432 =D 750, vm 4326=0 752, etc., Coins; FI. Iulianus ix 318 =D 749; 

Cl. Iulianus xiv 4408, Coins. See stemmata 2 and 3. 

Bom 332 May/June at Constantinople Amm. xxii 9. 2, xxv 3. 23, 

Anth. Gr. xiv 148, Them. Or. iv 58D; son of Iulius Constantius 7 and 

Basilina Amm. xxv 3. 23, Lib. Or. xvni 8, Zos. in 1. 2, Soc. m 1; 

younger half-brother of Gallus Zos. 11 45. 1, in 1. 2, Eutr. x 14. i, Jul. 

Ep. ad Ath. 271 A, Aur. Viet. Epit. 42. 12, Theod. HE 111 1; he had 

another brother, born before Gallus Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 270d. 

Survived the murder of his family in 337 because of his age Jul. Ep. 

ad Ath. 270D, Eun. V. Soph, vii 1. 5, Lib. Or. xxx 10, Soc. hi 1. 

Placed in the care of Mardonius 1 in 339 Jul. Misop. 351 A, 352 a-b, 

Lib. Or. xxx 11; educated in Constantinople, where he was taught 

grammar by Nicocles and rhetoric by Hecebolius 1 Soc. 1111. 9-10, Lib. 

Or. xv 27, xxx 11; sent to Nicomedia, probably c. a. 344, Soc. in 1, 

Lib. Or. xiii 10, xvni 3; was transferred in 344/5 to Macellum in 

Cappadocia, where he remained for six years Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 271 u-c, 

Soz. v 2. 9-10, Amm. xv 2. 7; probably in 351 returned to Nicomedia 

Soc. in 1, and visited Pergamum to study under Aedesius 2, Eusebius 13 

and Chrysanthius, and Ephesus to study under Maximus Eun. V. Soph. 

vii 1. 5. 9, 2. 12, Amm. xv 2. 7, Lib. Or. xii 33, xm 12. On his brother's 

execution in 354 he was summoned to Italy, where he remained for 

seven months before being allowed to go to Athens to continue his 

studies Amm. xv 2. 8, 8. 1, xxii 9. 13, Jul. Or. m ii8b-c, Ep. ad Ath. 

272d, 273 c, Ep. ad Them. 260a, Lib. Or. xii 35, xvm 27, Eun. V. Soph. 

vii 3. 1, Zos. in 2. 1, Soc. hi 1. 19 ff., Theod. HE in 3. 2. 

Summoned to court and proclaimed Caesar 355 Nov. 6 Cons. Const. 

s.a. 355, Amm. xv 8. 3-17, Jul. Or. in 121A, Ep. ad Ath. 274B-275A, 

277A, Zos. hi 2. 1, Eun. V. Soph, vii 3. 6, Eutr. x 14. 1, Aur. Viet. Caes. 

42. 17, Aur. Viet. Epit. 42. 12, Lib. Or. xvm 31, Philost. HE iv 2, Oros. 

vii 29. 15, Soc. 11 34. 5. 

Married Helena 2, a sister of Constantius II Amm. xv 8. 18, 

Jul. Or. hi 123D, Lib. Or. xxxvii 3, Zos. in 2. 1, Eutr. x 14. 1, Soc. 

in 1. 
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Died 363 June 26, aged 32 Amm. xxv 3. 23, 5. 1, Soc. n 21. 17, 

Cons. Const, s.a. 363, Eutr. x 16. 2, Zos. in 29. 1, Aur. Viet. Epit. 43. 4. 

IVLIVS EVB(V)LIVS IVLIANVS 30 v.c., praeses 

(Thebaidos) 372 

Pap. i) P. Lips 1 52 (Thebaid); 2) P. Lips. 1 53 (Thebaid); 3) SB m 

6004 Hermopolis (Thebaid). 

Full name Pap. 3; ’lovAlou JlouAi[a]voO Pap. 2; ’louAiou ’lovAiavio- 

[uAJiavou (sic) Pap. 1. 

6 AapiTrpbTcrTos pyeiacbv Pap. 1-3; a. 372 Pap. 1-2; undated Pap. 3. 

PL A VTIVS FILIVS IVLIANVS 31 v.c. III/IV 

v.c., erected tombstone of his alumnus Plautius (E)gnatius vi 1758 = 

31923. The nomen cFil(l)iuss is rare, but not unknown, see vi 37141, 

ix 2148, 2221, 2226 (Q.Fillius L. f. Rufus), 2283 (G. Fillius Felix); it 

appears to have been that of a family of Telesia. 

FI. Iulianus 32 ex praepositis (West) L III/IV 

FI. Iuliano ex protectore et ex praepositis qui vixit annis u, husband 

of Aur. Sapricia m 8741 Salona (Dalmatia). 

FLAVIVS IVLIANVS 33 c.v. ?L III/IV 

c(larissimus) v(ir), Christian, husband of Insteia Cilonis, father of 

Flavius Insteius Cilo AE 1936, 124 Rome (coem. Praetextati). Possibly 

also father of Clodius Insteius Flavius. PIR2 F 295 a. 

FI. Iulianus 34 ? officials (under the governor of Augustamnica) 360 

CDAaoui[coM]o[u]Ai[ocvcp. .c. 6/7. .f]ye][xov[asA<jyo\Jcrca.[iViKf[[sPSI^6y 

Oxyrhynchus, a. 360 Sept./Oct. 

Iulius Iulianus 35 PPO (ofLicinius) 315-324 

Inscr. 1) in 13734 = 0 8938 Tropaeum Traiani (Moesia Inf.); 

2) AE 1938, 85 Ephesus. 

Full name Inscr. 1, SB 8019, 9192, P. Isid. 73; to be restored Inscr. 2, 

SB 8020; Iulianus elsewhere (called a homonym of the emperor Julian 

Jul. Ep. 60, Lib. Or. xvm 9). 

v.p., praefectvs aegypti a. 3141 6 8iac7T|p6TaTOS eTrapxos AtyO- 

tttou SB 9192 (undated), P. hid. 73 (to be dated a. 314, cf. P. Isid. 

pp. 285-6); a former governor of Egypt Jul. Ep. 60 ( = Soc. m 3. 21). 

VIR eminentissimvs, ppo a. 315-24: v.em., praef. praet. Inscr. 1-2; 

a. 315 April 28 Opt. App. vm; a. 313/17 Inscr. 1 (under Constantine and 

Licinius Augusti); after 317 March 1 Inscr. 2 (under Grispus). His 
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senior colleague from 315 to 317 was Petronius Annianus Inscr. 1-2, 

Opt. App. viii. He was PPO of Licinius until 324, and was honoured 

after Licinius’s defeat by Constantine, who praised his administration 

as a model to be followed by his own officials Lib. Or. xvm 9 ‘0*Trdpxou 

XprioToO T6 Kai vouv e'xovtos, ov 6 ttoAejjiios veviKT)Kci>s fiSgcffir) Kal tous 

ccutou TrapeKdAeaev 615 ekelvov PAettovtccs apxeiv9 
consvl posterior a. 325 with Sex. Anicius Paulinus 15: Fasti, Rossi 1 

35, SB 8019, 8020, P. Oxy. 52, 1626, P. Thead. 7, 35, P. Lond. hi 231 

n. 977, Soc. 1 13. 13, A. C. Oec. 11 i. 2. 79. 

Father of Basilina and grandfather of the emperor Julian Jul. Ep. 60 

( = Soc. in 3. 21), Misop. 352b, Lib. Or. xvm 9. He is confused with 

Iulianus 12 the uncle of Julian in Soz. v 7-8. 

POSTVMIVS IVLIANVS 36 v.c., died 385 

v.c., patron of Praeneste and possibly defensor (cuius omnes requi- 

(ri)mus defensionem et vindicium), died 385 Nov. 16, bequeathed 

property to Praeneste xiv 2934 =D 8375 Praeneste. 

Sextius Rusticus Iulianus 37 PVR 387 

Inscr. 1-4 Africa Proconsularis: 1) viii (995=) 12455 = 0 778 Carpi; 

2) viii 1447 Thubursicu Bure; 3) viii 12537 Carthage; 4) viii 16400 Hr 

Bu Auya. 

Full name Inscr. 1; Sextius Rusticus 2, 4; Rusticus 3; Rusticus 

Iulianus Amm.; Iulianus Symm., Codes. 

He was not of senatorial origins (see below). 

magister memoriae (of Valentinian I) a. 367: when Valentinian fell 

ill in 367, the Gallic courtiers suggested Iulianus as his successor Amm. 

xxvii 6. 1. 

progonsvl afrigae a. 371—3: 371 Sept. 6 CTh xv 7. 2a; 372 May 30 

CTh vm 7. I2a; 373 Feb. 20 CTh xvi 6. ia; 367/75 CJ xi 11. 2 ad 

Iulianum p.p. (read ‘proc. Afr.’); his rule was harsh Amm. xxvii 6. 1 

bestiarum more humani sanguinis avidus, ut ostenderat cum pro- 

consulari potestate regeret Africam; v.c. proconsule p. A. (or similar) 

Inscr. 1-4; a. 367/75 4; a. 367/83 1; under three emperors (ddd.nnn.) 2; 

undated 3. 

pvr a. 387/8: he died in office (under Magnus Maximus) Amm. 

xxvii 6. 2 in praefectura enim urbana, quam adhuc administrans 

extinctus est, tempus anceps metuens tyrannidis, cuius arbitrio tam- 

quam inter dignorum inopiam ad id escenderat columen, lenis videri 

cogebatur et mollior. 

He was a new man Symm. Or. vii 4 pater huic iuveni (sc. Synesio) 

est Iulianus adscitus senator, quae res de merito venit: siquidem 
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dignitas innata felicitatis est, delata virtutum. Geteri retro mores illius 

tunc a vobis probati sunt cum ita selegeretur. 

He was noted for his cruelty Amm. xxvii 6. i (cited above). 

He had two sons, Synesius i and a younger son who predeceased 

Synesius, and he was a rich man Symm. Or. vii i. 6. He received Symm. 

Ep. m 2 when holding one of his offices (hoc silentium tuum difficultati- 

bus publicae occupationis adscribo). There are nine letters extant to him 

from Symmachus Symm. Ep. iii 1-9. 

His name is perhaps to be restored on AE 1953, 237 Vatican, cSexiius 

iftwticus v.c. et inlust ris pater pa trum dei inv icti Mithras5; if so, he was a 

pagan. But see Pontius Atticus 3. 

Sabinus Iulianus 38 (?) Augustus 284/1285 

See also M. Aur. Sabinus Iulianus 24. 

Sabinus Iulianus, Aur. Viet. Epit. 38. 6, Zos. 1 73. 

?ppo in the West a. 283/4: tt)v Oirapxov apx^v excov (in Italy), Zos. 1 

73. 1. He could have been PPO between Matronianus and Aristobulus. 

For the date, see below. 

avgvstvs a. 284/5: proclaimed Augustus by the troops in Italy on the 

death of Numerian, Zos. 1 73. 1. 

Defeated near Verona by Garinus in 284/5, Aur. Viet. Epit. 38. 6, 

Zos. 1 73. 3 (=Joh. Ant. fr. 163). 

The literary evidence for the usurper Iulianus consists of the de 

Caesaribus of Aurelius Victor on the one hand, Zosimus and the Epitome 

de Caesaribus on the other. The account of Aurelius Victor is at variance 

with that of Zosimus and the Epitome (who are in agreement) on every 

point except the name ‘ Iulianus’. It is possible therefore that there were 

two different usurpers called 6Iulianus’ in 283/285. 

Statius Iulianus 3g v.e. L III 

v.e., curator of Gaesena xi 556 = D 5687 Caesena, to be dated 

under one of Aurelian5s immediate successors, probably Probus or 
Garus. 

VAL. IVLIANVS q.o v.p., praeses Hispaniae Tarraconensis 312 

v.p. p(raes.) p(rov.) Pl(ispaniae) Tarrac(onensis) 11 4105 Tarraco, 

dated cos. 11 of an Augustus whose name was erased; this is almost 

certainly Licinius, cos. 11 in 3I2j since the inscription must date after 

288/9 (when the province was still called Hispania Giterior, see 11 4104) 

and before 337 (the latest date of 11 4106 inscribed on the same base as 

11 4105) and within those limits the formulae best suit Licinius, with 

Maximinus Daia cos. 11 in 311 as the less likely alternative. 
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L. Naevius Flavius Iulianus Tertullus Aquilinus 

Artorius Iulianus Megethius 

Gocceius Iulianus Synesius 

Iulianus Vertacus 

* \IVLICVS\* governor (praeses) in Sardinia ? 303/305 

Vnum ex militibus suis nomine Iulicum vocavit (sc. Diocletianus) 
constituitque eum iudicem, i.e. in Sardinia to persecute Christians; 
later he left the island to his deputy Flavianus 2 Passio S. Ephysii 17-27 
{Anal Boll in (1884), 369-72). 

Iulius 1 grammatistes (at Antioch) 355/356 

Grammalistes of Antioch, died 355/6 Winter Lib. Ep. 454. 

Iulius 2 Mag. Mil. (per Orientem) 371-378 

comes rei militaris (in Thrace) a. 365: 'Iulius comes, per Thracias 
copiis militaribus praesidens’, was lured to Constantinople by Pro¬ 
copius 4 by means of a forged letter and imprisoned Amm. xxvi 7. 5. 

V.C., COMES ET MAGISTER EQVITVM ET PEDITVM PER ORIENTEM a. 37I—8; 

in 371 a fort in Arabia was rebuilt‘ dispositione Iuli v.c. com. magistri 
equitum et peditum5 iii 88 =D 773 Umm-el-Djemal (Arabia); he 
visited Libanius when he was ill Lib. Or. 11 9 lorrrcopai Se Kal ’louAioi 
Keel BlKTcopES appcooToOvTOs ouk exovtos cpuyEtv i^Kov. After the battle of 
Adrianople in 378 he massacred all the Goths recently enrolled in the 
army of the East Amm. xxxi 16. 8 his diebus efficacia Iulii magistri 
militiae trans Taurum enituit salutaris et velox, Zos. iv 26. 2-9 (he 
obtained the authorisation of the senate of Constantinople for this step). 

Perhaps to be identified with the cnrpcrrnyos mentioned at Antioch in 
Lib. Or. 1 170 (see Protasius 2). Cf. also Anonymus 21. 

A V RE LI VS IVLIVS 3 v.p., agens vicem praesidis 
(Baeticae) 276 

Inscr. 1-2) 11 1115 =D 593, 11 1116 Italica (Baedca). PIR2 A 1539. 
Full name Inscr. 1-2. 
v.p., a(gens) v(icem) p(raesidis) Inscr. 1-2; a. 276 Inscr. 1 (under 

Florianus); a. 276/82 2 (under Probus). 

M. A(ur.) Iulius 4 ex protectoribus (East) L III 

ex protector(ibus) in 7440 Novae (Moesia Inf.). 
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M. AVRELIVS IVLIVS 5 v.c., praeses (Dalmatiae), 

augur ?LIII 

pro salute Marci Aureli Iuli v.c. auguris praesidi (sic) provinciae m 

1938 = 8565=0 3710 Salona (Dalmatia). He was a senator, an augur, 
and governor of the province of Dalmatia. PIR2 A 1540. 

Iulius Achilleus 

Iulius Aetherianus 

Iulius Alexander 

Iulius Antiochus 

Iulius Antoninus 

Iulius Asclepiodotus 

Iulius Atheneus 

Iulius Athenodorus 

L. Iulius Aurelius Septimius Vaballathus Athenodorus 

Iulius Aurelianus 

Iulius Ausonius 

FI. Iulius Ausonius 

Iulius Callippio 

Iulius Calpurnius 

L. Iulius Capito 

Iulius Cassius 

FI. Iulius Catervius 

Pollius Iulius Clementianus 

FI. Iulius Constans 

Iulius Constantius 

FI. Iulius Constantius 
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FI. Iulius Crispus 

FI. Iulius Dalmatius 

Iulius Eubulidas 

M. Iulius Eugenius 

Iulius Exsuperantius 

Iulius Festus 

C. Iulius Sallustius Saturninus Fortunatianus 

Iulius Heraclitus 

Iulius Ho.. 

P. Iulius Gatinius Honoratianus 

Iulius Festus Hymetius 

Iulius Aurelius Septimius lades 

FI. Iulius Innocentius 

Iulius Italicus 

Iulius Eubulius Iulianus 

Iulius Iulianus 

Iulius Iuvenalis 

Iulius Laurentius 

Iulius Aurelius Auxon Leonidas signo Garradius 

FI. Iulius Leontius 

Iulius Aurelius Septimius Malchus 

Iulius Marcellinus 

Iulius Masthalul 

Iulius Firmicus Maternus iunior 
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Iulius Matif 

Iulius Maximilianus 

Iulius Menophilus 

Iulius Mirzis 

Iulius Monimus 

Iulius Nasif 

Iulius Naucellius 

Iulius Nepotianus 

Iulius NufFuzis 

Iulius Obsequens 

Claudius Iulius Pacatus 

Iulius Paris 

... us C. Iulius Aquilius Paternus 

Iulius Patricius 

L. Iulius Paulinus 

Iulius Placidianus 

Iulius Valerius Alexander Polemius 

Iulius Claudius Peristerius Pompeianus 

G. Iulius Priscianus 

Iulius Tullius Priscus 

Iulius Proculus 

C. Iulius Romanus 

Iulius Rufmianus 

Iulius Septimius Sabinus 
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FL Iulius Sallustius 

Iulius Aurelius Salmes 

FL Iulius Rufinus Sarmentius 

Iulius Saturninus 

C. Iulius Pomponius Pudens Severianus 

Iulius Severus 

Iulius Spectatus 

C. Iulius Rufinianus Ablabius Tatianus 

C. Iulius Servatus Tertullianus 

Ti. Iulius Tiranes 

Iulius Toxotius 

Iulius Valens 

Iulius Verus 

C. Iulius Victor 

T. Iulius Sabinus Victorianus 

Iulius Aurelius Septimius Vorodes 

Iulius .. nus 

IVLLVS ?consularis Syriae, before 3g2 

Received Lib. Ep. 1038 (a. 392), where Libanius speaks of the 

honours which Iulius paid him t^Ikcc fjpxes f)ncov. In 390 he received 

Lib. Ep. 935. He was a native of Palestine Ep. 1038 (after office he 

returned home and supported Priscio, sophist of Caesarea). Possibly to 

be identified with the apxcov praised for his humanity in Lib. Or. 1 267 

(date c. a. 388). 

Iunia Affiane 

Iunia Cyriaca 
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L. AELIVS APPAIENVS IVNIANVS c.p. Ill/IV 

c(larissimus) p(uer) vi 31682. PIR* A 144. 

C. Blossius Iunianus Orontinus 

IVNIOR 1 c.v., curator Minuciae III/E IV 

.. . Iunzori c.v., curatori operum /uMicorum, cwratori aquae et ryratori 

Mizmciae (sic) Dalm. lvi-lix (1954/7), 85 ff. with Plate ix 

Salona (Dalmatia). The date is no later than the early fourth century, 

since the term ‘Minucia’ last occurs in 328 (see Lollianus 5). The use 

of the singular ‘ aquae9 and the separation of the aqueducts and the 

bread distribution at the Porta Minucia into two curatelae are unusual 

and probably indicate an earlier date. PIRZI 718. 

Iunior 2 philosopher M IV 

Philosophies > author of the Descriptio totius or bis. The work was 

composed c. a. 350. 

IVNIOR $ v.c. 384 

v.c., laid a complaint before the PPO against Valerianus 9 Symm. 

Rel. 31. 2. 

AXILIVS IVNIOR 4 vx. 286/293 

v.c., curator (of Comum) AE 1914, 249=1917/18, 124=1919, 52 

Comum; dated under Diocletian and Maximian, possibly in 291/2 

(see T. FI. Postumius Titianus g). 

Presumably descendant of Axilius (H)onoratus r.v., curator of 

Comum and Bergomum PIRZ A 1684; probably also related to Q,. 

Axilius Vrbicus 3. 

.. .EBLIVS IVNIOR 5 c.v. ?L IV/E V 

Name on a seat in the amphitheatre at Carthage vm 24659 Carthage. 

*PIVS IERIVS ..(IVN)IOR 6 c.v., ?governor of 

Numidia ? IV 

.. .pio Ierio-/niore c.v.. ILAlg. 11 657 Cirta (Numidia). 

Felix Iuniorinus Polemius 

*!/FJV/FlS!* legatus (in Cilicia), before 282 

Legate of M. Aurelius Carus proconsul Ciliciae, mentioned in a 
fictitious document SHA, V. Cari 4. 6. PIR21 723. 
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Iunius Pomponius Ammonius 

Iunius Bassus 

Iunius Bassus signo Theotecnius 

Iunius Brocchus 

G. Iunius Donatus 

Q. Iunius Caturicus Faustinus 

Iunius Flavianus 

Iunius Gallienus 

T. Fulvius Iunius Macrianus 

Iunius Marinus 

M. Iunius Maximus 

Iunius Priscillianus Maximus 

Iunius Messala 

Iunius Naucellius, see Iulius Naucellius 

Iunius Olympus 

Iunius Anicius Paulinus 

M. Iunius Caesonius Nicomachus Anicius Faustus Paulinus 

Iunius Postumianus 

T. Fulvius Iunius Quietus 

Iunius Rufus 

Iunius Soranus 

Iunius Tertullus 

Iunius Tiberianus 

G. Iunius Tiberianus 
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Iunius Valentinus 

.. . ius Licinianus 

.. . ius M... 

Iusta i daughter of Valenti man I L IV 

Daughter of Valentinian I and Iustina, sister of Valentinian II, 

Grata and Galla, remained unmarried Soc. iv 31. 17. Probably still 

alive in 392 Amb. de oh. Val. Iun. 36 ff., Ep. 53. 5. 

AVR.IVSTA 2 c.m.f. ?IV 

Wife of Gaecilius Candidianus 5, mother of Aur. Iusta 3 and Aur. 

Asyncritius vi %iq55=ILCV 171. PIR* A 1656. 

Aur. Iusta 3 ? IV 

Daughter of Gaecilius Candidianus 5 and Aur. Iusta 2, sister of Aur. 

Asyncritius vi 31955 =/LC7 171. 

SEXTILIA IVSTA 4 c.f. ?L III/IV 

c.f., wife of T. FI. Postumius Varus 3 vi ^ig8^=ILCV 131. The 

inscription uses the Christian formula ‘in pace’ 

I VST IA N VS vicarius Ponticae 380 April 4 

CTh 1 15. u“. 

Iustina wife of Valentinian I M/L IV 

Daughter of Iustus 1 Soc. iv 31, Joh. Ant. fr. 187; sister of Constan- 

tianus 1 and Cerealis 1 Amm. xxvm 2. 10. 

She was married when a young girl to Magnentius, and later to 

Valentinian I to whom she bore Valentinian II, Iusta 1, Grata and 

Galla 2 Soc. iv 31. 10-17, Soz. vu 13. 2, Philost. ix 16, x 7, Theod. HE 
v 13. 1, Zos. iv 19. 1, 43. 1, Joh. Ant. fr. 187, 197, Suid. s.v. OuaXEV- 
tiviccvos, Jord. Rom. 310-11. See stemma 4. 

In 375 when Valentinian I died she was living near Sirmium Amm. 

xxx 10. 4, Zos. iv 19. 1, Philost. ix 16. 

She was an Arian, only revealing her sympathies after her husband 

died, when she began a long struggle with Ambrose Sulp. Sev. Dial. 
1 (n) 5. 5, Aug. Conf. ix 7, Amb. Ep. 20. 12. 16-18, 53. 2, Ruf. HE n 

15-17, Theod. HE v 13, Soc. v 11. 4 ff., Soz. vn 13, Philost. x 7, 

Chron. Gall. s.a. 383. She was responsible for the issue of the pro-Arian 
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law CTh xvi i. 4 (386 Jan. 23) Ruf. HE 11 16, Gaudent. praef. 5, Soz. 

vn 13. In 387 when Maximus invaded Italy, she fled with her son to 

Thessalonica Zos. iv 43. 1, Soz. vii 13. 11; there she secured the inter¬ 

vention of Theodosius in return for the hand of her daughter Galla 

Zos. iv 44. 2-4; he then sent her with her son and daughter by sea to 

Rome Zos. iv 45. 4. 

She died during the war against Maximus Soz. vii 14. 7, Ruf. HE 11 

17, Chron. Gall. s.a. 388, although Zosimus iv 47. 2 speaks of her as still 

alive and returning to power with her son after the war. 

Iustinianus 1 praepositus (in Britain) ?L IV 

p(rae)p(ositus), concerned with building a fort on the coast vn 268 

Ravenscar (Britain). The fort, part of the defences of the Saxon Shore, 

probably belongs to the defensive reorganisation of the late fourth 

century. Perhaps identical with Iustinianus (MVM in 407) (Vol. n). 

AVRE(L). IVSTINIANVS 2 v.p., dux (in Pannonia) 

?L III/E IV 

Templum Dei Sol. Inv. Mit. Aure/. Iustinianus v.p. dux labe- 

factatum restituit in 4039 Poetovio (Pannonia Sup.). 

AV TONI VS IV S TIN IA N VS 3 praeses Samnii ? M IV 

Inscr. 1-2 Samnium: 1) ix 2638 = 0 5588 Aesernia; 2) ix 2998 = 

D 61226 Anxanum; 3) x 4858 Venafrum (Campania, perhaps now in 

Samnium). 

Full name Inscr. 1—3. 

PRAESES PROVINCIAL SAMNITIVM IflSCT. 3; RECTOR PROVINCIAL I ; 

rector 2; Inscr. 1, 3 undated; Inscr. 2 under one Augustus (the date 

may therefore be 350/64). 

* IIVSTINVSI* 1 governor in Thrace c. a. 304 

Basso praesidi annuus successor advenit Iustinus quidam nomine 

Pass. S. Philippi (=Ruin.2 pp. 441-4 and ASS Oct. ix, 545-8). He was 

governor at Heraclea and Hadrianopolis in Thrace during the per¬ 

secution of Diocletian. 

I VSTINVS 2 proconsul of Constantinople 355 Sept. 1 

Subscription to Constantius IPs letter (Or. Const.) in praise 01 
Themistius 1, ocvEyvcba0ri ev Tq ouyKAr|Tcp KoAdvScag crE7rTE(3piais (sic) 

Oirdroov ’ApETricovog (sic) xai AoAAiavou ■ ctv£yvco 5e ’IouorTvog 6 Aairrrpo- 

tcctos avOuTTcrros Them. Or. (ed. Downey) appendix. 
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Iustinus 3 tribunus Valentinianensium (West) M IV/V 

Tpi(3oOvog BccXEVTiviocvrivaioun, he was newly baptised (vEoqjcbTiaros) 

D 9481 Vragnizza, near Salona (Dalmatia). The Valentinianenses was 

an auxilium palatinum in Illyricum Not. Dig. Occ. vn 61. 

IVSTVS 1 governor (consularis) of Picenum 352/361 

Father of Iustina Soc. iv 31. n, Joh. Ant. fr. 187. 

governor of picenvm a. 352/61: governed Picenum under Con- 

stantius II Soc. rv 31. 11 Tfjs*rrepi ITikIvov iTrapylas flSr) irpoTepov ettI tcov 

Kcovotccvtiou xpovcov apxcov Ka0Ecrrcbs. The province was already under 

consulares under Magnentius. 

He was executed by Gonstantius after disclosing a dream in which 

his daughter gave birth to the imperial purple Soc. iv 31. n-13. 

Socrates seems unaware that Iustina was first married to Magnentius, 

so that Iustus’s dream of an imperial grandson stood some chance of 

becoming true; his execution may therefore have been a political event 

connected with the overthrow of Magnentius and his governorship may 

therefore have been actually conferred on him by the usurper. 

His nomen was probably either Vettius or Neratius; his sons were 

Cerealis 1 and Constantianus 1, and Iustina named her daughters 

Galla, Iusta and Grata; the cognomina Cerealis, Gonstantius and Gallus 

were used by the Neratii, and Iustus and Gratus by the Vettii, and 

none of them was used by any other prominent Roman families of 

the fourth century. He was possibly a son of Vettius Iustus 4 and a 

Neratia. 

IVSTVS 2 vicarius Asiae L IV 

apXcov Tfjs ’Aoias, superior of Hilarius 10 (governor ofLydia) Eun. V. 
Soph, xxin 4. 1-2. Probably in office under Theodosius I. 

He was from Rome and of noble birth (probably a senator), and was 

an enthusiastic pagan, restoring altars and temples and performing 

sacrifices during his term of office Eun. V. Soph, xxin 4. i-g. 

*1AVTRONIVS IVSTVSX* 3 senator 275 

Senator, father of Autronius Tiberianus 6 SHA, V. Tac. 19. 

(received letter, probably fictitious, from his son). PIRZ A 1679. 

Vettius Iustus 4 cos. 328 

Full name P. Flor. 1 14; Iustus elsewhere. 
consvl posterior a. 328 with Flavius Ianuarinus 2: Fasti, P. Flor. 1 14, 

D 8943 =AE 1901, 178 Rome. 
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L. Domitius Iustus Aemilianus signo Consentius 

IVLIVS IVVENALIS rationalis Numidiae et Mauretaniarum 

?3I5 
Full name Inscr.; Iuvenalis CTh. 
rat. Numidiae et Mauretaniarum vm 7010 + p. 1847 = ILAlg. n 581 = 

D 691 Constantina (Numidia), dated under Constantine I after the 

defeat of a tyrant; must be after 314, when the Numidias were re¬ 

united; a. 315 (346 MSS) June 9 CTh x 8. 4 rationalis Numidiae (read 

'Constantino A. cos. mi’). 

Iuvenius Genialis 

luventinus Pscutarius 363 

He and Maximinus 5, martyred at Antioch under Julian, were 

aorriSr^opoi mi paaiXecos Tres^rcapoi Theod. HE m 15. 4 ff.; orpcmcbTca 

Joh. Chrys. Horn. in Iuventinum et Maximinum. The date, given in late 

calendars, was Jan. 2g Anal. Boll, xlii (1924), 77-82. 

L. . ia Aurelia Epiphania 

FI. L. .p.chem ex praepositis (East) IV 

daro TrpanroaiTcov P. Gron. 10. 28 Pathyris (Thebaid). 

Lachanius PVR? L IV/E V 

Father of Rutilius Claudius Namatianus (Vol. 11) and like him doubt¬ 

less of Gallic origin Rut. Nam. de red. suo 1 19-20, 25. 

His career is given in Rut. Nam. de red. suo 1 579-80: namque pater 

quondam Tyrrhenis praefuit arvis Fascibus et senis credita iura dedit 

(= consvlaris tvsclae et vmbriae) ; 583-6 nam neque opum curam, 

quamvis sit magna, sacrarum ( = comes sacrarvm largitionvm) Nec 

ius quaesturae grata fuisse magis ( = qvaestor sacri palatii); Ipsam, 

si fas est, postponere praefecturam (= praefectvs, probably vrbi) 

Pronior in Tuscos non dubitabat amor; cf. 595-6 famam Lachanii 

veneratur numinis instar Inter terrigenas Lydia tota suos (‘Lydia’ is 

here used to signify ‘Etruria’, supposedly settled from Lydia). 

‘Lachanius’ is doubtless a signum, the family nomen was ‘Claudius’, 

and it is therefore possible that Lachanius is identical with Claudius 6, 

and perhaps Claudius 5. He may also be identical with Claudius PVC 

in 396 (Vol. 11), but there is no evidence that he held office in the East. 
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L. Caecilius Firmianus signo Lactantius 

Vlpius Cornelius Laelianus Augustus (Gaul) 268 

Full name Coins (RIC p. 373); called Laelianus Aur. Viet. Caes 
Eutr.; Aelianus Aur. Viet. Epit.; Lollianus SHA. 

Rebelled at Mainz against Postumus Aur. Viet. Caes. 33. 8, Aur. 

Viet. Epit. 32. 4, Eutr. ix 9, Joh. Ant. fr. 1523 SHA, V. Trig. Tyr. 3. 7, 

4. 1,5. 1. Reigned long enough to issue coins, but was soon defeated and 

killed by Postumus Aur. Viet. Caes. 33. 9, Eutr. ix 93 Oros. vii 22. 113 

by Victorinus V. Trig. Tyr. 5. 3, 6. 3, or by his own troops V. Trig. Tyr. 
5. 4. For the date 268-93 see Rev. Num. 1964, p. 118. 

Also mentioned V. Gall. 21. 53 V. Trig. Tyr. 8. 1, 31. 2, V. Claud. 7. 4. 

Laenatius Romulus signo Romulius 

Laeta 1 (second) wife of Gratian L IV/E V 

Daughter of Tisamene and wife of Gratian (whose first wife was 

Constantia); in 408 she and her mother used the subsidies allowed them 

by Theodosius I to relieve the famine at Rome during the siege of 

Alaric Zos. v 39. 4. 

LAETA 2 (c.f.) wife of Toxotius L IV/E V 

She received Jer. Ep. 107 (c. a. 400) ad Lae tarn de institutione 

filiae. Daughter of (Publilius Ceionius Caecina) Albinus 8 and a 

Christian mother Ep. 107. 1; wife of Toxotius 1 and mother of Paula 2 

Ep. 107. 1-2, 108. 263 153. She was daughter-in-law of St Paula 1 and 

sister-in-law of Eustochium Ep. 107. 13, 108. 6 and was related to 

Gracchus 1 (PVR 376-7) Ep. 107. 2 propinquus vester. See stemma of 

family of St Paula. She died before 419 Ep. 153. 

TIBERIVS FLAV. LAETVS 1 v.c., comes (in Spain) 

337/340 

v.c. comes; rebuilt circus AE 1927, 165 Emerita (Lusitania), under 

Constantine II. 

Quintilius Laetus 2 PVR ? 398/399 

pvr ?a. 398/9: in office when repairs were done to an aqueduct 

near the Anio about 36 miles from Rome, paid for from die confiscated 

wealth of Gildo (not before 398), under Arcadius and Honorius (before 

402) ix 4051 =D 795 near the Anio (iuvante etiam praef. urb. Quintilio 
Laeto,. .(later) virum clarissimxim et inlustrem Quintilium Laetum 
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praefectum urbis). Between 398 and 402 there is little room in the Fasti 
for him except in 398-9. His office is nowhere named, but the work was 

certainly carried out through the PVR. 

Brother of Marcellus 8, had a sister with whom he became involved 

in a dispute over their property Amb. Ep. 82 (placuit ut Laetus v.c. 

agrum susciperet et certum numerum frumenti, vini, olei, sorori 

quotannis pensitaret). 

He may be the father of Furia whose name Jerome punned upon 

Ep, 54. 6 (pater tuus, quern ego honoris causa nomino, non quia 

consularis et patricius sed quia Ghristianus est, impleat nomen suum 

et laetetur filiam Christo se genuisse, non saeculo); he was thus a 

Christian, and presumably a former consul suffect (the letter is dated 

394/5). The word 'patricius5 means no more than that he was a Roman 

aristocrat, see Jer. Ep, 66. 4. 

Lagarimanus Gothic chieftain 376 

Served in the army of Athanaric in 376 Amm. xxxi 3. 5. 

Laipso commander of a regiment in Gaul 357 

The Romans lost four 'rectores5 in the battle of Strassburg, 

'Bainobaudes Cornutorum tribunus, adaeque Laipso, et Innocentius 

cataphractarios ducens, et vacans quidam tribunus5 Amm. xvi 12. 

63. 

* {Lampadius! * 1 consul ter Mill 

Tpiowcrros, son of Clarus, father of Eustathia, grandfather of 

St Mocius Passio S, Modi 7 (—Anal. Boll, xxxi (1912), 169 ff.), Laud. 
S. Modi 13 ( = ib. p. 184). 

* ILampadius!* 2 tribunus (in Pannonia) c. 303/305 

'tribunus5 Passio iv Coronatorum 17-20 (=ASS Nov. in, 775-8) under 

Diocletian. 

Lampadius 3 advocate c. 380 

Sancto Lampadio germano tuo et ad spem processus et ad bonam 

viam morum causidicinam credidi profiituram. Vnde factum est ut 

domino et fratre meo praefecto ante consulto ad castra forensia mitte- 

retur eo praesertim tempore quo tuo adminiculo possit institui Symm. 

Ep. v 16 (to FI. Mallius Theodorus 27). The date is probably before 

Theodorus himself was PPO. Lampadius was Theodorus’s brother, 

became an advocate and went to serve in the court of a PPO. 
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LAMPADIVS 4 ?governor or vicar (East) 382 April n 

Have, Lampadi k(arissime) n(obis) CTh xn 9. 2 dat. Constantinopoli; 

the law forbids unauthorised withdrawals from official stores or 

accounts (ex eo quod refertur in conditis vel in area continetur). The 

form of address suggests that Lampadius was a senator, and he probably 

held office as a governor or a vicar. 

LAMPADIVS 5 c.v. L IV 

Lampadium c(larissimae) m(emoriae) v(irum) non usque ad 

sepulturam tantum pensi habui, ut solet esse multorum caduca et 

fragilis adfectio, sed ex eo genitos et in bona paterna nitentes propagato 

amore complector Symm. Ep. ix 34 (date unknown). The names of the 

children are unknown. 

INSTEIVS LAMPADIVS 6 v.c. M IV 

Named third of ten viri clarissimi, patrons of Timgad viii 2403 = 

D 6122 Thamugadi (Numidia). 

G. Ceionius Rufius Volusianus signo Lampadius 

Lamprias philosopher M IV 

Philosopher of Argos, went on embassy with Diogenes 3 to plead 

Argos’s case against payment of contributions to Corinth for a festival 

Jul. Ep. 198; see further s.v. Diogenes 3. 

Aelius Lampridius historian E IV 

One of the 'Scriptores Historiae Augustae’, and possibly therefore a 

pseudonym; to him are ascribed the Lives of Commodus, Diadume- 

nianus, Elagabalus and Severus Alexander, the last two dedicated to 

Constantine and allegedly composed at his request V. Heliog. 2. 4, 34. 

1, 35. 1-2, F. Alex. Sev. 65. 1. At V. Heliog. 35. 1-7 he claims to have 

written already the lives of earlier emperors and promises those that 

follow down to Licinius and Maxentius, the last two in such a way that 

'nihil de eorum virtute derogetur3—a strange promise to make to their 

conqueror (H. Dessau, Hermes, xxiv (1889), 339, and cf. R. MacMullen, 

Rev. Int. des Droits de VAnt. x3 (1963), 221); thus a date after Licinius’s 

defeat in 324 is implied. This is also suggested by the forms of address 

'Constantine venerabilis3 V. Heliog. 34. 1, 'Auguste venerabilis’ 

F. Heliog. 35. 5 and by the author’s acquaintance with the legend of 

Constantine’s descent from Claudius V. Heliog. 2. 4, 35. 2. The allusion 

at F. Heliog. 7. 7 to Adrianople, 'saepe cruentari hominum sanguine 
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necesse est3, is often taken as necessarily postdating the battle of 378, 

but the two earlier battles there in 313 and 324 are sufficient explana¬ 

tion of the saepe. Lampridius is mentioned by Vopiscus at V. Prob. 2. 7. 

Refers to Christianity more often and in less hostile spirit than the other 

biographers V. Heliog. 3. 5, V. Alex. Sev. 22. 4, 43. 6-7, 45. 7, 49. 6, 

51. 7-8 (cf. Alan Cameron, JRS, lv (1965), 240 f.). 

Laniogaisus tribunus (West) 355 

Candidatus with Constans in 350, tribunus with Silvanus 2 in Gaul in 

355 when he advised him not to rely on the Franks for help against 

Constantius Amm. xv 5. 16 Laniogaiso tunc tribuno quern dum 

militaret candidatus solum adfuisse morituro Constanti supra retulimus. 

He was evidently himself of barbarian origin. 

*!LAODICIVS!* 1 proconsul Europae 288 

ocv0U7rc(TEOovTos AaoSudou Tfjs EOpdo-nris, in the fourth year of Dio¬ 

cletian Passio S. Modi (=Anal. Boll, xxxi (1912), 163-76), Laud. S. 
Modi ( = Anal. Boll, xxxi, 176-87); wrongly proconsul of Rome Anal. 
Boll. LXXXIII (1965), 10-22. 

* JLaodiciusl* 2 PVR 286/305 

‘Vrbis praefectus3, under Maximian Passio S. Cyriad (= Anal. Boll. 11 

(1883), 252), Acta S. Marcelli Papae (=ASS Jan. 11, 5 ff.). 

LAODICIVS 3 praeses Sardiniae 375s (374 MSS) Aug. 12 

CTh ix 1. 12a. 

Cezeus Largus Maternianus 

T. FL. LAR TIDIVS senator III/IV 

cruyKApTiKos, with T. (FI.) Diogenianus 3 MAMA vi 308 =IGR iv 

659 Acmoneia (Phrygia). PIR2 F 300a (Vol. in, xiii). 

Leontius Lascivus 

Latinius Pacatus Drepanius 

Latinius Martinianus 

M. Cassianius Latinius Postumus 

Latinius Primosus 
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Latinus comes domesticorum 354 

An Alamann (see below). 

Before the battle of Mursa (351 Sept. 28) he with Thalassius 1, ct& 

TTpcoToc irapa paaiAEi cpEpovTES5, absented themselves from an imperial 

banquet because Philippus PPO had been arrested by Magnentius to 

whom he had been sent as envoy Zos. 11 48. 5. 

In 354 Latinus £ domesticorum comes ’ was accused with Agilo and 

Scudilo of betraying secrets to their Alamannic kinsmen; these three 

Ctunc ut dextris suis gestantes rem publicam colebantur’ Amm. xiv 

10. 8. 

Latinus Alcimus Alethius 

Valerius Latinus Euromius 

Latronianus 1 author, died 385 

Spaniard, well educated, author of various works in metre, a 

Priscillianist, executed at Trier with his co-religionists (a. 385) Jer. de 
vir. ill. 122. 

Possibly descendant of Domitius Latronianus 2. 

DOMITIVS LATRONIANVS 2 v.c., proconsul Africae 

?3i4/324 

Inscr. 1-2 Panormus (Sicily); 1) IG xiv 296; 2) x 7284 = 0 677; 

Inscr. 3) viii 1016 Carthage; Inscr. 4) KcokoXos ix (1963), 225-32=^ 

1966, 166 Lilybaeum (Sicily). 

Full name Inscr. 1-3; to be restored 4; Latronianus, Eus. 

v.c. corrector siciliae shortly before 314 Aug. Eus. HE x 5 toO 

Xa^TTpoTcnrou AotTpcoviavoO toO KovprjKTOpojIiKEXias; tou Aan*rrp. ettccv- 

o[p0coTou] Inscr. 1; v.c. corr. p. S(iciliae) Inscr. 2 under Licinius; v.c.9 
con. prov. Siciliae Inscr. 4, under Constantine I. 

v.c. proco(n)s(vl) p(rov.) a(fricae) Inscr. 3 under Constantine 
‘invictus Aug.’ (probably =a. 312/24). 

Possibly ancestor of Latronianus 1; if so, he was a Spaniard. 

Laurentius 1 military commander (East), before 363 

AocupEVTios ccvrjp te ayaOos Kai T]v(Ka EppcoTO crrpcmcoTcov qyounEvos1*'1' 

Kod f|Hiv &v ttote Kr|5eoTT]5(b)~T6 yap cbs eotiv ovket* EyopiEV \tysiv Sid 

TT]V T^XTlv-ypv EV KiXnda KEKTTjTai, ti\v ^iEV ecovt^vos, tqv Se ek yd|JCOV 
Lib. Ep. 1386 (a. 363). 

(a) Military captain, perhaps tribunus. 
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(b) Related to Libanius by marriage, also Lib. Ep. 295 (a. 361); his 

wife presumably died between 361 and 363. He owned property in 

Cilicia, partly purchased, partly through his wife. 

LA VRENTI VS 2 v.c. IV/V 

Laurenti v.c. regione vii Not. Scav. 1902, p. 627 water pipe from the 

Palazzo Torlonia in the Piazza Venezia (Rome). 

IVL. LA VRENTIVS 3 v.p. 333 

v.p., curator civitatis (sc. Praenestinae) xiv 2919=0 1219 Praeneste 

(Campania), under Barbarus Pompeianus 4. 

BASSIDIVS LAVRICIVS v.c., comes et praeses 

(Isauriae) 359 

Inscr.) in 6733 =D 740 on the Calycadnus east of Artanada (Isauria). 

Full name Inscr.; Lauricius elsewhere (Lauracius Soz., Jul.). 

? praeses armeniae a. 357: he received Lib Ep. 585 (a. 357) with 

a request for a native of Armenia which was ‘oOk e£co tcov vopcov5; this 

suggests that he was a praeses rather than a dux. 

comes et praeses (isavriae) a. 359: v.c. com(es) et praeses Inscr. 

(undated); 6 AaMirpoTcrros fiyounevos Trjs iTrapyias Epiph- adv. Haer. 73. 

25, Soc. 11 40. g; 6 tcov Kara Tqv ’Icraupictv crrpcmcoTcov fiyoOpevog Soc. ir 

39. 6; 6 tcov crrpcmcoTcov tou eQvous fiyepcov Soz. iv 22. 2. He was sent to 

Isauria to check the Isaurian brigands Amm. xix 13. 2 ad quos ( = the 

Isaurians) vi vel ratione sedandos Lauricius adiecta comitis dignitate 

missus est rector, homo civilis prudentiae, qui minis potius quam 

acerbitate pleraque correxit, adeo ut eo diu provinciam obtinente nihil 

accideret quod animadversione dignum aestimaretur; he repaired a fort 

at a place called Antiochia Inscr.; he and Leonas attended the Council 

of Seleucia (in Isauria) in 359 as imperial representatives Epiph. adv. 

Haer. 73. 25, Soc. 11 39. 6, 4.0 passim} Soz. iv 22 passim. 

In 362 he quarrelled with the comes Orientis Iulianus 12 about the 

publication of some of the Emperor Julian’s letters; Julian wrote to 

Iulianus to overlook his criticism, implying that although of an irritable 

disposition he was a good and honest official Jul. Ep. 80; possibly he was 

still in office in Isauria (see Amm. cited above). 

* ! Lausus!* tribunus (East) 361/363 

6 TrepipA£Trros Tpipouvo? Bas. Ep. 4i=Jul. Ep. 205; mentioned in a 

letter from Basil replying to one from Julian. These letters are spurious. 

If his description is correct, he was a spectabilis and must have been 

tribunus et notarius. 
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Laxus tribunus (East) 312 

Tpi^ouvos P. Flor. 1 36, col. 1 21 Tfieadelphia (Egypt), dated 312. 

Lea ? noble Roman lady M/L IV 

Described by Jerome as ‘quondam domina plurimorum’, she 

devoted herself to the religious life (‘earn totam ad dominum fuisse 

conversam ut monasterii princeps, mater virginum fieret’), died in 384 

Jer. Ep. 23; she was a widow (the second order of chastity) Jer. Ep. 24. 

Both letters belong 384 c. Oct. Probably a noble Roman lady. 

Leo 1 Mag. Off. (West) 371 375/37^ 

Native of Pannonia Amm. xxvm 1. 12 (cited below). 

nvmerarivs of the magister militum a. 364: Leo, ‘adhuc sub Dagalaifo 

magistro equitum rationes numerorum militarium tractans, exitialis 

postea magister officiorum’, canvassed for Valentinian’s election at 

Nicaea Amm. xxvi 1. 6. 

notarivs a. 370: Valentinian sent ‘Leonem notarium, postea 

officiorum magistrum’ to Rome to assist Maximinus 7 (vicarius urbis) in 

the trials of senators Amm. xxvm 1. 12. 

magister officiorvm a. 371/2—375/6: successor of Remigius Amm. 

xxx 2. 10 postquam Leo in eius (Remigii) locum magister esse coepit 

officiorum; cf. Amm. xxvm i. 41 (a. 371) post haec praegresso Leone 

acceptoque successore ad principis comitatum Maximinus accitus (i.e. 

returned to court in 371, presumably promoted soon afterwards). In 

374 he intrigued against Probus 5, hoping to succeed him as PPO 

Italiae Amm. xxx 5. 10. He was apparently dismissed by Gratian on his 

accession, cf. Symm. Or. rv 10. 

He was bitterly attacked by Ammianus for his brutal cruelty Amm. 

xxvm 1. 12 bustuarium quendam latronem Pannonium, efflantem 

ferino rictu crudelitatem, etiam ipsum nihilo minus humani sanguinis 

avidissimum, cf. xxx 5. 10. 

Aemilius Leo 2 praepositus (Italy) 362 

p(rae)p(ositus), with Agileius Modestus ix 3921 Alba Fucens 

(Picenum), dated a. 362. 

Leonas QSP 360 

He was already an important person at court in 355 Lib. Ep. 412 

(a. 355; to Leonas). 

v.c. COMES a. 359: he and Bassidius Lauricius presided over the 

Council of Seleucia Epiph. ado. Haer. 73. 25 6 AaprrrpoTocTOS Kopq$; 
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Soc. ii 39 els tcov ev tois pacnAiKois kcpocvcov, 40 6 AoanrpoTorros Konqs; 

Soz. iv 22 6 ev a^icbpiacn Ac^mpcos ev tois pao-iAelois oTporreuopiEVos. 

qvaestor (sacri palatii) a. 360: he was sent to Julian in Gaul with 

Constantius’s letter refusing Julian the title of Augustus, was honourably 

received and returned safely Amm. xx 9. 4 (‘quaestor’). 6. 8, cf. xxi 1. 

4, Zon. xm 10. 

IVLIVS AVR. AVXON LEONIDAS signo CARRADIVS 

v.c. ?IV 

v.c., quaestor, praet(or), curator Capuensium, ab origine patronus, 

native of Capua x 3857 = 0 5509 Capua. 

*!Leonides'* military commander 276/282 

One of the ‘duces’ who acquired their skill whilst serving under 

Probus SHA, V. Probi 22. 3. 

L. Septimius Leonticus e.v., procurator Sardiniae 268/270 

e.v., proc(urator) Sardi/mze Eph. Ep. vm 745 milestone from 

Sardinia, under Claudius Gothicus. 

Leontius 1 praepositus equitum Promotorum leg. 11 Traianae 

(Lower Thebaid) 300 

irpaiirdaiTos bnrkov upoijcoTcov AEyE&vos |3' Tpdiavfjs P. Beatty Panop. 11 

198, 204 at Tentyra (a. 300). To be distinguished from Leontius 2, 

whose unit was stationed at Apollinopolis Superior. 

Leontius 2 praepositus vexillationis leg. 11 Traianae 

(Lower Thebaid) 300 

tois Otto Aeovriov Trpanroorrov orpomcoTais oui^iAAomcovos AeyEcovos 

SEUTEpas Tpaiocvfis P. Beatty Panop. 11 180 at Apollinopolis Superior 

(a. 300). 

Leontius 3 ? governor of Euphratensis 319 

319 June 9 CTh. viii 1. 1 pp. Hierapoli. The law concerns irregular 

promotion to the ‘tabularii’, a term apparently already replaced by 

‘numerarii’ in 334 (CTh vm 1. 4), see A. H. M. Jones, JRS (1948), 

p. 47 n. 98. Leontius must have served under Licinius. 

LEONTIVS 4 comes (in Africa) 317/321 

He persecuted the Donatists with Vrsacius 1 Passio Donati 2 (=PL 

8. 753 ff.) assentiente Leontio comite, duce Vrsacio (for the date 

499 32-2 



LEONTIYS 4 

see Monceaux, Hist. Litt. v, 60 ff.). Mentioned among the persecutors 

Gesta Coll. Carth. m 258, Opt. in 1,4, 10. 

He was possibly comes Africae, but could have been a comes sent from 

the comitatus as his personal representative by Constantine. 

LEONTIVS5 comes Orientis 349 April 6 

CTh vm 18. 5“ 

Possibly identical with the recipient of Lib. Ep. 340 who was living 

at Antioch in 358. Perhaps identical also with Leontius 22. 

Leontius 6 domesticus pedes (of Julian) 355/363 

’louXiccvos Aeovtico Jul. Ep. 152 (date unknown) (frriTptyavTes ouv aoi 

tt)v tcov ottAgov Xpflaivi aTreaTei'Aap£v te uccvottAiov, f\ T^COS TOIS TTE^OIS 

appbTTEi, EyKcrreA^aiJEV te as tw tgov oIkeIcov ovvTcry pari). 

Leontius 7 rhetor (in Antioch) 361 

Rhetor, with Marcianus 4, in Antioch, poor Lib. Ep. 302 (a. 361). 

Leontius 8 officialis (of the governor of Galatia) 363 

Native of Galatia, held a position under Maximus 19 (governor of 

Galatia in 363) Lib. Ep. 814 (icp5 ofrrrEp vuv ecrn oxr]ponros; ttjv utt6 aol 

crrponreiccv). 

LEONTIYS 9 governor (consularis) of Galatia 364-365 

Probably native of Armenia Lib. Ep. 88, 106. 

Fellow-student with Libanius Lib. Ep. 43. 

sophist: 6 aocpioTris Lib. Ep. 280 (a. 358); Ep. 106, 279, 1496. 

He received in 358 Ep. 106, 279; in 359 Ep. 43, 88, 94; in 360 Ep. 103; 
in 361 Ep. 297. 

CONSVLARIS PALAESTINAE (?SALVTARIs) a. 362-3: apX^V, in 362 Lib. 

Ep. 7133 749, and in 363 Ep. 829; SiKacmis Ep. 1418 (a. 363); since 

he was asked to help a native of Elusa, his province seems to have 

been Palaestina Salutaris Ep. 829; a. 363 March 1 CTh xn 1. 55 

‘Leontio consul(ari) Palaestinae’ He was active in putting down 

banditry Lib. Ep. 1418. He received in this office Ep. 713, 749, 829, 

1418, 1442. The province was normally under praesides. 

governor (consvlaris) of galatia a. 364-5: asked to help several 

Galatians (including Hyperechius) Lib. Ep. 1267 (a. 364); apxcov Ep. 
1496 (a. 365). 

He was a pagan Lib. Ep. 1496. His sons are mentioned Ep. 43. He 

was also related to his pupil Cleopater Ep. 279, 280. 
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Leontius io sophist 364-5 

Sophist, to whom St Basil wrote two letters in 364-5, enclosing a copy 

of his Contra Eunomium; a Christian, and evidently practising some 

distance from Caesarea; Bas. Ep. 20, 21. 

Leontius 11 praepositus of the auxiliares Lauriacenses (in 

Noricum) 370 

hunc burgum a fundamentis,. . . insistente etiam Leontio pp., 

milites auxiliares Lauriacenses curae eius commissi, .ad summam 

manum perduxserunt (sic) 111 5670*2=0 774 Fafiana (Noricum), dated 

a. 370; there was a legio pseudocomitatensis in Illyricum called the 

Lanciarii Lauriacenses Not. Dig. Occ. v 259. 

LEONTIVS 12 consularis Phoenices 372 June 30 

CTh xni 1. 9“. 

LEONTIVS 13 v.c. 374 

v.c., owned property near Milan and sheltered Ambrose when the 

latter was trying to avoid becoming bishop (in 374) Paulin. V. Amb. m 9. 

LEONTIVS 14 governor (consularis) of Phoenice 392 

Pupil of Libanius Lib. Ep. 895, 896, 1095. 

Noted author of speeches Lib. Ep. 895,896,1044 (6 Aoyoypatpos), 1095. 

Left Antioch for Constantinople in 390 to help the wife and children 

of a deceased soldier Lib. Ep. 979, 980. 

governor (consvlaris) of phoenige a. 392: ocpyoov, his province 

included Sidon Lib. Ep. 1046 (a. 392). 

In Constantinople in 393 and influential at court: [xeyaka Scbaei 

toctoutos (Jlfcv gov ev tco (3aaiXeicp, Toaouros 5e ev toTs Qedrrpois & TroioOaiv 

ol Xoyoi Lib. Ep. 1095 (a. 393). 

He received Lib. Ep. 895 (a. 388), 944 (a. 390), 1044, 1046 (a. 392), 

1072, 1081 (a. 393); mentioned Ep. 896 (a. 388), 979, 980 (a. 390), 

1075 (a. 393)- 

Leontius 15 doctor ?IV/V 

Native of Lycia, doctor, a Christian, buried in Athens IG m 3482 

Aeovtlou biTpoO Aukiou. 

Leontius 16 scriniarius senatus ?L IV/V 

scrin(iarius) s(enatus), lived on the clivus Triari on the Aventine xv 

7178 (slave collar). 
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Leontius Lascivus 17 grammaticus (at Bordeaux) E/M IV 

Subject of a poem by Ausonius Aus. Prof, vm: Leontius grammaticus 

cognomento Lascivus, title; he was older than Ausonius but was a 

friend of his youth vv. 13-14; dead when the poem was written w. 17- 

20. Brother of Iucundus Aus. Prof x. Possibly mentioned on an inscrip¬ 

tion from Bordeaux xin 911. Ausonius comments on his name that it 

was a cnomen indignum probitate vitae’ Prof vm v. 6. 

Aur. Leontius 18 vir ducenarius ?L III/E IV 

vir docen(arius) (sic) et dec(urio) col(oniae) Salon(itanae) ex 

curatoribus eiusdem civitatis, father of Aur. Valerinus 1 AE 1961, 308 

Salona (Dalmatia). 

Aur. Leontius 19 former procurator (East) 338 

otto ETTiTpoTrcov P. Lips, i 97 i. i, iii. 6, x. 16, xiii. 2, 10, xvii. 27, xxii. 

13, xxxi. 17 Hermonthis (Thebaid), dated a. 338. His father was called 

Pantaenetus. 

FI. Domitius Leontius 20 PPO (Orientis) 340-344, cos. 344 

Inscr. 1) m 167 +p. 971 =D i234Berytus (Phoenicia); 2) hi 12330 = 

D 8944 Traiana (Thrace); 3) x 478 Paestum (Lucania); 4) unpublished 

inscription from Delphi, communicated by A. Ghastagnol (text not yet 

available). 

Domitius Leontius Inscr. 2, CTh ix 1. 7; Flavius Leontius Inscr. 3, 

P. Abinn. 58, 59, P. Princ. n 8i, m 181; Leontius elsewhere. 

Probably native of Berytus, whose or do erected his statue Inscr. 1. 

? vicarivs a. 338 Oct. 18 CTh ix 1. 7 Domitio Leontio ppo; it is 

unlikely that he was PPO at the same time as Septimius Acindynus 2 

and he may have been vicarius. 

ppo (orientis) a. 340-4: he rose cper singulorum honorum gradus’ 

to be praetorian prefect and consul Inscr. 1 (dated a. 344/50); PPO 

under Gonstans and colleague of Antonius Marcellinus (named first) 

andFabius Titianus (named third) Inscr. 2 (to be dated a. 341 Feb. /June, 

see under Titianus); colleague of Titianus (named second) and 

Placidus (named third) Inscr. 4 (a. 342/4); a. 340s (MSS dat. v id. 

Oct. consss., perhaps ccons(ule) s(upra) s(cripto)’ = Leontius in 344) 

Oct. 11 CTh vn 9. 2a; a. 342 May 11 CTh xi 36. 6+; a. 342 July 30 

CTh 15. 4a; a. 343 June 27 CTh xn 1. 35“ ( = CT7z vn 22. 4“ wrongly 

dated 332 April n); a. 344 July 6 CTh xiii 4. 3“; a. 344 P. Abinn. 59, 

P. Princ. 11 81, hi 181; mentioned as a former PPO in the East Lib. 

EP- 353* 
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gonsvl prior a. 344 with FI. Bonosus 4 in West to April, with FI. 

Sallustius 7 in West from May and in East all year: Fasti, Rossi 1 75-80, 

x 478 =D 6114, xi 4030-2, 7788, AE 1917, 117, P. Abinn. 2 (=P. Gen. 

45), P. Abinn. 58 (=P. Lond. 233), P. Abinn. 59 (=P. Gen. 46), P. PrzVzc. 

n 81, m 181. 

FLAVIVS LEONTI VS 21 v.p., dux per Africam L III/E IV 

Made a dedication to Iupiter Opt. Max. ‘ob reportatam ex 

gentilibus barbaris gloriam5 vm 18219 = D 2999 Lambaesis (Numidia). 

Flavius Leontius 22 PVR 355-356 

Full name Inscr. 1) vi 1160, 2) vi 31397; elsewhere Leontius. 

? vicar or proconsvl, possibly comes orientis : in both inscriptions 

he is styled ‘praef. urbi, iterum vice sacra iudicans*; this implies that 

he had held a lower post with appellate jurisdiction earlier in his 

career. He may therefore be identical with Leontius 5. 

Probably identical with the Leontius who served on the enquiry 

which tried Photinus at Sirmium in 351 Epiph. adv. Haer. 71, cf. 

Soc. n 30, Soz. iv 6. 

qsp (of Gallus) a. 354: appointed by Gonstantius II as quaestor to 

Gallus in 354, to allay the latter’s suspicions during his last journey 

from Constantinople to Pola Amm. xiv 11. 14 ‘inter quos Leontius 

erat, postea urbi praefectus, ut quaestor*. 

pvr a. 355-6: 356s (MSS 357) Nov. 10 CThxv 1 2. 13+ (concerns 

the ecclesia urbis Romae). He is praised by Ammianus for his courage 

and firmness in quelling single-handed a riot over the arrest of a 

charioteer, and another caused by a shortage of wine, and in arresting 

the popular pope Liberius and sending him to Milan (a. 356) Amm. xv 

7. 1-10 (this account is placed under the year 355, so Leontius probably 

became PVR late that year in succession to Orfitus); praef. urbi, 

iterum vice sacra iudicans Inscr. 1, 2 (dedications to Gonstantius). 

FL. IVL. LEONTIYS 23 v.p., praeses Helenoponti 

333/337 
Inscr. 1-3 milestones from Helenopontus; 1) 111 1418417; 2) 1418437; 

3) AE 1908, 1 (=AE 1906, 2). 

Full name Inscr. 2; to be restored 1; Leontius 3. 

v.p. praes. provinc. helenop. (or similar) Inscr. 1-3; dated under 

Constantine, Gonstantius and Constans Gaesars 1-3; the date might 

be a. 333/5 since Dalmatius Gaesar is not included. 
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FI. Leontius Beronicianus 

Lepidus i cos. 262/266 

consvl n posterior with Censor: RIB 605 = vii 287 = D 2 548 Lancaster, 

xm 6779 Mainz, AE 1930, 35 Bonn. The consulship, not in the Fasti, 

was in the Gallic empire under Postumus; for the date see E. Birley, 

Roman Britain, pp. 60-1. His previous consulship was probably suffect 

and perhaps also under Postumus. 

Like Censor he was probably a native of Gaul or Spain; perhaps an 

ancestor of Claudius Lepidus and Claudius Postumus Dardanus xii 

i5S4=D 1279 (Vol. n). 

LEPIDVS 2 ? governor of Pisidia PL III/E IV or M IV 

Addressed as ‘Lepide carissime’, received imperial decree granting 

Tymandus rights as a civitas m 6866 = D 6090 Tymandus (Pisidia). The 

formulae indicate a late empire date but the emperor(s) were pagan; 

Lepidus was probably either vicar of Asiana or governor of Pisidia in 

the late third or early fourth century or under Julian. 

LEPORIVS Pvicarius (urbis Romae or Africae?) 394 

Dignum est ut provincialibus vel edicto vel suscriptione tua instructio 

plena pandatur, ne tabulariorum et curialium licentiae vaga et libera 

exactio quaestum praestet Symm. Ep. ix 10 (a. 394; to Leporius); 

Symmachus complains about unfair taxation of his estates to Leporius, 

and asks him to issue unambiguous instructions to the officials respon¬ 

sible; Symmachus had estates in Africa, Sicily and S. Italy, and 

Leporius, who seems to have greater authority than a provincial 

governor, may therefore be a vicar, either of Rome or Africa. 

He also received Symm. Ep. vm 53 (a. 396). 

Letoius Pagens in rebus 356 

aTponri&mft, visited Elusa in Palestine in 356 Lib. Ep. 519 

(a- 356). 

LEVCADIVS 1 praeses (in Britain, Gaul or Spain) 383/384 

St Martin petitioned Maximus ‘pro Narsete comite et Leucadio 

praeside, quorum ambo Gratiani partium fuerant... iram victoris 

emeriti’ Sulp. Sev. Dial. in 11. 8. Presumably in office when Maximus 

displaced Gratian (383 August); the date of St Martin’s intervention 

was probably 385/6 (soon after the executions of Priscillianists). 
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Leucadius 2 ? rationale rei privatae (Africa) c. 393/394 

Probably a Christian, bribed by Flavianus 15 to support Eugenius by 

the offer of office Carmen adv. Flavianum 85 ‘Leucadium fecit fundos 

curaret Afrorum'; this suggests that he was rationalis rei privatae 

fundorum domus divinae per Africam, cf. Not Dig. Occ. xn 16. 

Leucadius 3 primicerius domesticorum (West) IV/VI 

primicerius domesticorum, husband of Nonnita, died aged about 6o, 

Christian AE 1938, 30 Tarragona. 

*!Leuco!* consiliarius (in Campania) L III/E IV 

‘consiliarius' of Maximus 3 praeses in Campania Acta SS. Marciani et 

Nicandri (=Ruin.2 pp. 571-3, ASS ]un. hi, 270-3). 

... lia Honorata 

Libanius 1 sophist (at Antioch) 314-393 

Native of Antioch, of curial family Lib. Or. 1 2-3, Eun. V. Soph, xvi 

1. 1. Born in 314 Lib. Or. 1 139, 144, Ep. 727, 947, 1036. His paternal 

great-grandfather was a native of Antioch, bilingual and skilled in 

prophecy, whose four sons were all executed in 303/4 after the revolt of 

Eugenius 1; Libanius5s maternal grandfather, who was famous as a 

rhetor, also was involved but narrowly escaped; part of the family's 

property was confiscated, and Libanius's father had a struggle to maintain 

himself and his two unmarried sisters; Lib. Or. 12-3. Libanius had two 

uncles on his mother's side, Panolbius and Phasganius, who became his 

guardians after his father died Lib. Or. 14, x 9-13. See stemma 18. 

He was educated in grammar and rhetoric, first at Antioch by 

Zenobius of Elusa from 328 to 336 Lib. Or. 1 5-9, xxxvi 11, then at 

Athens under Diophantus from 336 to 340 Lib. Or. 1 15-26, Eun. V. 

Soph, xvi 1. 2-3, Suid. s.v. Aipccvios. In 340 he was temporarily 

appointed a professor at Athens Lib. Or. 1 25, n 13-14, Ep. 1274. He 

then taught for a while at Constantinople Lib. Or. 1 37, Eun. V. Soph. 

xvi 1. 6. He was forced to leave Constantinople in 342/3 by Limenius, 

and after a brief stay in Nicaea accepted the offer of a post in Nicomedia 

Lib. Or. 1 46-8, Ep. 901, Eun. V. Soph, xvi 1. 7, Soc. hi 1; after five years 

there from c. 343 to c. 348 Lib. Or. 1 51, he was called back to Constan¬ 

tinople Lib. Or. 1 74. There he delivered a successful panegyric on 

Constantius II Lib. Or. lix (a. 348/9), was highly regarded by a succes¬ 

sion of proconsuls and obtained honours and property through the 

emperor's gift Lib. Or. 180. In 353 through Strategius Musonianus he 
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was offered a teaching post at Athens but declined it Lib. Or. i 82 ff.; 
he then returned to Antioch in 353 and after a short period as a private 
teacher obtained in 354 an official post there Lib. Or. 1 94, 100-4, 11 
17, Ep. 409, 430, Eun. V. Soph, xvi 1. 8. 

In the following years he delivered a speech demanding salaries for 
his assistants Or. xxxi (a. 355), a lamentation on the earthquake at 
Nicomedia Or. lxi (a. 358), and at the Olympia of 360 a panegyric on 
Antioch Or. xi. He became intimate with Julian when the emperor 
visited Antioch in 362-3 Lib. Or. 1 122-5, Jul- Bp* 96-8 and was 
offered a titular quaestorship, which he declined Lib. Or. 1 125, 11 8, 
Jul. Ep. 96, 98. He delivered a speech on Julian’s consulship in 363 
Or. xn, and also spoke on behalf of Aristophanes Or. xiv, defended the 
curia of Antioch in its quarrel with Julian Or. xiii, xv, xvi (he was 
Antiochene envoy to Julian Or. xv 4), and delivered a monody on 
Daphne Or. lx. After Julian’s death he delivered several speeches Or. 
XVII, xvtii, XXIV. 

No speeches are extant for the reign of Valens, when he was often in 
danger, being accused of having supported the usurper Procopius and 
of engaging in activities involving soothsaying and magic Or. 1 146, 
156-78. 

Under Theodosius he was offered and accepted, probably in 383, an 
honorary praetorian prefecture Or. 1219, xxx 1, xlv 1, Eun. V. Soph. 
xvi 2. 8 (wrongly states that he declined it), cf. Petit, Byzantion xxi 

(1951), 293-4. Between 384 and 390 he delivered a number of speeches, 
mostly hostile, on several comites Orientis and consulares Syriae Or. xxvi- 

XXIX, XXXIII, XLI, XLVI, LIV, LVI, cf. Or. I 205-IO, 225-3O, 269-70, 27I-4, 

as well as speeches on various public abuses Or. ix (on New Year’s 
gifts), xlv (on prisons), xLvn (on patronage), xlviii-xlix (on curiales), 
l (on the transport corvee), li-lii (on the undue influence of 
potentiores in courts of law). After the Riot of the Statues in 387 

fie acted as spokesman for the city Or. 1 252-4, xix-xxiii, Zos. iv 41. 

2~3- 

Libanius also delivered a number of speeches on educational topics 
Or. 11, m, xxxiv, xxxv, xliii, lviu, and on local Antiochene abuses 
Or. vtii, x, liii, lxii, as well as several private speeches Or. rv, xxxn, 
xxxvi—xl, xliv, lv, lvii, lxiii, a protest against the rejection by the 
senate of his friend Thaiassius Or. xlii, speeches on moral themes Or. v, 
vi, vii, xxv, and one in favour of the mimes Or. lxiv. Apart from 
speeches he composed 51 declamations, as well as introductions to the 
speeches of Demosthenes. 

He was a zealous pagan and delivered a plea in 385/6 on behalf of 
pagan temples Or. xxx; however under Julian he supported an attitude 
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of toleration towards Christians Ep. 763, 819, 1411, 1414, and in 364 

wrote against the persecution of Manichees Ep. 255 and Jews Ep. 1251. 

He was a friend of the Jewish patriarch Gamaliel. Libanius had two 

brothers, an elder who was already a grandfather in 353 and was dead 

by 380 Or. 1 86, 197, and a younger who went blind and who died in 

c. 383 Or. 1 197-8, 213. He had an aunt who married a general 

(crrpcnriyos) and who died in old age in 364 Or. xlvii 28, Ep. 1326. 

Spectatus 1 and Marcus were his cousins Ep. 115, 372, and he was also 

related to Thalassius 1, Thalassius 2, Theodora 2, Bassianus 2, 

Eumolpius, lamblichus 2, Sopater 2, and Bassiana {Ep. 230, 1409). He 

never married but lived with a woman of slave origin who was the 

mother of his son Cimon Arabius Or. 1 145, 195-6, 279-80, xvn 37, 

Ep. 959, 1063, 1221, Eun. V. Soph, xvi 1. 12; her death occurred in 

390/1 Or. 1 278. He probably died in 393 (cf. Seeck, Briefe, 446-7). 

His family’s property had been much reduced in 303/4 (see above), 

and his mother sold what remained of his father’s estate in 336/40 

(while he was in Athens) Or. 1 26-7. However he acquired property at 

Constantinople in c. 351 by a gift from the emperor Or. 1 80, Ep. 177, 

454, 463, 464; in 359/60 as joint heir with Spectatus of their uncle 

Phasganius he obtained that portion of the inheritance consisting of 

land Ep. 115, 126; in 388/9 he inherited the estates of his friend 

Olympius 3 Or. 1 275-8, lxiii 2-9, Ep. 1051. He also owned lands in 

Cilicia Ep. 615, 619, 623, 654, and had an estate on which were Jewish 

tenants Or. xlviii 13-15. He also seems to have had some interest in 

trade, since he sent a ship to Sinope Ep. 177-8. 

Described as the teacher of St Basil, St Gregory of Nazianzus, 

St John Chrysostom, Theodore of Mopsuestia and Maximus of 

Seleucia Soc. vi 3, Soz. vi 17, vm 2, Phot. Bibl. 96; see further P. Petit, 

Les etudiants de Libanius. Also mentioned Theod. HE in 23, Soc. m 1,17, 

23, Soz. vi 1. 

Addressee of Greg. Naz. Ep. 236; correspondent of St Basil Lib-Bas. 

Ep. 1-26 (ed. Foerster, Vol. 11, 572-97). 

Libanius 2 rhetor M IV 

Libanius 1 of Antioch mentions two rhetors of this name, both 

Galatians and both former pupils of his, both dead at the time of 

writing (after 366) Lib. Or. lxii 29. One of them is perhaps to be 

identified with Libanius 3. 

Libanius 3 philosopher 365 

Pythagorean philosopher mentioned in Lib. Ep. 1496 (a. 365). 

Possibly mentioned Lib. Ep. 460 (a. 355/6). 
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LIBINO comes (rei militaris) (West) 361 

Sent with the Geltae and Petulantes to Raetia by Julian against the 

Chamavij and killed in action Amm. xxi 3. 2-3“, 4. 7a; the Celtae and 

Petulantes were high-ranking auxilia palatina Not Dig. Occ. v 160-1. 

Veria Liceria M IV 

Wife of Ausonius3s nephew Arborius 1, descendant of Eusebius 2, 

died leaving her husband and one son Aus. Par. xvhi. 

Licinianus 1 protector de scola seniorum peditum L III/E IV 

D.M. Viator eilius (sic) Liciniani protectori de scola seniore peditum 

(sic) (Viator died aged 4) AE 1939, 45 Philippi (Macedonia). 

.ius Licinianus 2 praefectus (military, in Egypt) 315 

irrdpxcp 5iocK(e)i^vcp ek K... PSI 893 Arsinoite nome. 

(? Licinius) Licinianus 3 tribunus (West) ?L III/E IV 

trib(unus), husband of Licinia Attiana, father of Licinia Liciniana, a 

pagan ix 2111 ager Beneventanus. The inscription was dedicated to Iuno. 

L. MAMILIANVS LICINIANVS 4 v.c. ?L IV 

v.c., son of Mamilianus Silvinianus; patron cab origine3 and native 

of Suessa, where he had held the curial offices x 4755 Suessa Aurunca 

(Campania). 

NVMISIVS LICINIANVS5 v.c. ?IV 

v.c., curator of Beneventum ix 1585, 1586 Beneventum, possibly 

fourth century. 

Valerius Licinianus Licinius 

Licinius 1 ?CSL (West) 387 

unknown office (? provincial governor) c. a. 383: ergo cum domi- 

num et fratrem meum Licinium celebrem fecit ad normam veteris 

disciplinae gubernata res publica Symm. Ep. n 65. 

unknown office (Pvicarius Africae) a. 385: 385 Sept. 14 CJ xi 60. 1 

dat. Aquileiae, ad Licinium,c Tiberianus ad possibilitatem singulorum 

quorumque locorum intuens statuit certas possessiones, quae ad 

limitem frumenta conveherent. quocirca generali lege sancimus 

Tiberiani dispositionem oportere servari3 The MSS give no title to 

Licinius, but Cuiacius read ep.p.5 Seeck suggests vicarius Africae 

508 



LICINIVS 4 

because Tiberianus 4 was comes Africae in 327 (see Tiberianus 2). If he 

were identical with . . inius v.s. ex vie. Afr. vm 24659 the office would 

be confirmed, but the identity is not certain. 

unknown office (?csl) a. 387: Symm. Ep. v 76 (on the discussio 

pontis et basilicae), cf. the parallel letter (iv 70) to Eusignius (PPO 

Italiae) on the same subject; this financial question would concern the 

CSL as well as the PPO. He also received Symm. Ep. v 72-3, 77. 

ALFIVS LICINIVS 2 v.p., ex comitibus (West) ?E/M IV 

v.p., patronus coioniae, ex comitibus x i68o = D 6324 Puteoli. 

Val. Licinianus Licinius 3 Augustus 308-324 

Full name v 330 = D 678, vm 1357 = 0 679, D 675, Goins; Licinianus 

Licinius m 7174 = 0 663> Ix 5434 = D 7I2> ™ 5955=D x 7284 = 
D 677, D 6788, etc., Goins; Iovius Licinius ix 6026 =D 676. 

Native of Dacia Eutr. x 4. 1, Anon. Val. 5. r3 'ex Nova Dacia’, 

Soc. 1 2; of peasant origins Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 9, Anon. Val. 5. 13. 

Perhaps born c. a. 265 (see below). 

Fellow-soldier with Galerius Lact. MorL Pers. 20. 3 'veteris contu- 

bernii amicum et a prima militia familiarem’, Eutr. x 4. 1, Aur. Viet. 

Caes. 40. 8, Zos. 11 11, Soc. 1 2; in c. 298 he served under him against 

the Persians Eutr. x 4. 1. 

Sent as envoy to Maxentius by Galerius in c. a. 307 with Pompeius 

Probus 6 Anon. Val. 3. 7 ‘legatos ad urbem misit Licinium et Probum \ 

Proclaimed Augustus by Galerius 308 Nov. 11 Cons. Const s.a. 308, 

Lact. Mort. Pers. 29. 2, 32. 1, Anon. Val. 3. 8, 5. 13, Eutr. x 4. 1, Aur. 

Viet. Caes. 40. 8, Aur. Viet. Epit 40. 2, Zos. n 11, Soc. 1 2, Oros. vri 

28. 11. Defeated by Constantine in 324, he retired as a private citizen 

to Thessalonica, but was executed in 325 after plotting to renew the 

war Cons. Const. s.a. 325, Anon. Val. 5. 28-9, Zos. 11 28, Eutr. x 6. 1, 

Aur. Viet. Caes. 41. 8-9, Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 7-8, Soc. 1 4, Soz. 1 7. 5, 

Jord. Get. hi. 

According to Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 8 he was aged about sixty ('annum 

vitae proxime sexagesimum’), but is described as 4eoxcrroyripcos’ Eus. 

HE x 8. 13. Married Constantia, the sister of Constantine I, in 313 

Lact. Mort. Pers. 43. 2, 45. 1, Anon. Val. 5. 13. 28, Zos. 11 17. 2, Eutr. x 

5, Aur. Viet. Caes. 41. 2, Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 4, Soc. 1 2, 25, Oros. vii 

28. 19; father of Val. Licinianus Licinius 4. 

Val. Licinianus Licinius 4 Caesar 317-324 

Full name D 680, Goins; Licinianus Licinius ix 5434 = 0 712, ix 

5955 = D 713, etc., Goins. 
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Son of Licinius 3 and Constantia 1 Eutr. x 6. 3, Aur. Viet. Caes. 41. 6, 

Anon. Val. 5. 19, Zos. 11 20. 2, Oros. vh 28. 22. 26; cf. also unpublished 

milestone from Viennensis communicated by A. Chastagnol (s Constan- 

tini Aug. sororis filius5). He was born in 315 July or August, since he 

was aged twenty months in 317 March, Zos. 11 20. 2, Aur. Viet. Epit. 

41. 4. Mentioned in 316, Anon. Val. 5. 17. 

Proclaimed Caesar 317 March 1 Jer. Chron. s.a. 317, Cons. Const s.a. 317, 

Anon. Val. 5. 19, Zos. n20. 2, Aur. Viet. Caes. 41.6, Aur. Viet. Epit. 41.4. 

Educated by FI. Optatus 3 Lib. Or. xlii 26. 

He was granted his life in 324 Ann. Val. 5. 29, but was executed by 

Constantine I in 326 Jer. Chron. s.a. 325, Eutr. x 6. 3, Oros. vn 28. 26. 

Two laws in 336, CTh iv 6. 2-3, mention ‘Liciniani filius5; this is a 

bastard son of Licinius 3, legitimised by rescript but reduced to slave 

status in 336 and sent to work in the gynaeceum at Carthage. 

Licinius Cyriacus 

Licinius Diocletianus 

P. Licinius Egnatius Gallienus 

Licinius Licinianus 

Licinius Valerianus 

C. Lieurius Tranquillius Tocius Soaemus 

Limenius 1 protector (East) IV/V 

[Tr]pcoTiicTCOp, husband of Coeradia, father of Limenia, Epiphaniaand 

Limenius AE 1937, 96 Ancyra (Galatia). 

Vlpius Limenius 2 PPO et PVR 347-349, cos. 349 

Full name Chron. 354, P. Amh. 11 139; elsewhere Limenius. 

proconsvl of Constantinople a. 342: apxcov, hostile to Libanius, 

against whom he promoted a charge of magic and treason so forcing 

him to leave Constantinople Lib. Or. 1 45-7, cf. Lib. Ep. 206, 557. 

ppo (italiae) and pvr (simultaneously) 347 June 12-349 April 8 

Chron. 354; 349 Feb. 12 CTh ix 21. 6 Limenio PPO; 349 March 28 

CTh ix 17. 2 ad Limenium PPO. 

consvl prior a. 349 with Aco Catullinus 3: Fasti, Rossi 1 105-8, 

11 2211 =D 7222, AE 1902, 76, AE 1912, 264, AE 1924, 123, P. Abinn. 

62 =P. Gen. 11, P. Amh. 11 139, 140, P. Wilrzb. 16. 

He evidently died on 349 April 8, as there followed an interregnum 

of 41 days in the urban prefecture. 
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T. AVRELIVS LITVA v.p., praeses Mauretaniae 

Gaesariensis 290-293 

Inscr. 1-3 Gaesariensis: 1) viii 9041 = D 627 Auzia; 2) vni 9324 = 

D 628 Caesarea; 3) AE 1912, 24 Waldeck-Rousseau. Inscr. 4-5 Siti- 

fensis: 4) viii 8924 Saldae; 5) viii 20215 =D 6886 Centenarium Aqua 

Frigida. 

T. Aurelius Litua Inscr. 3; Aurelius Litua 1-2, 4-5. 

v.p. p(raeses) p(rovinciae) M(auretaniae) Gaes(ariensis) (or 

similar) Inscr. 2-5; v.p. p(raeses) n(oster) 1; a. 290 Inscr. 1 (yr. 251 

provincial era); a. 293/305 Inscr. 5 (under the tetrarchy); a. 286/305 

Inscr. 2 (under Diocletian and Maximian); dated under two Augusti 

Inscr. 4; undated Inscr. 3. He had victories over the Quinquegentanei 

with troops from Gaesariensis and Sitifensis Inscr. 4; over the Bavares 

Transtagnenses Inscr. 2; and over an unknown tribe Inscr. 3. 

Livia M IV 

Wife of Amphilochius 2, mother of Amphilochius 4, Euphemius 1 

and Theodosia, died young before her husband and children Greg. Naz. 

Epit. 25-7 (=Anth. Pal. viii 118-20). 

.... lius Flavianus 

.... lius Florentius 

. lius Petrius 

Locrius Verinus 

CAECINIA LOLLIANA (c.f.) M/L IV 

Inscr. 1) vi 512 =D 4154; 2) viii 25990 = 0 6025 Bir Tersas (Pro- 

consularis Africa). 

Caeciniae Lollianae Inscr. 2; Cecin(a)e Lollian(a)e Inscr. 1; Lolliana 

Symm. 

Deae Isidis sacerdos Inscr. 1 (a. 390). 

Wife of G. Geionius Rufius Volusianus 5 and mother of Geionius 

Rufius Volusianus 3 Inscr. 1; mother of four sons Inscr. 2 (see stemma of 

the Ceionii Rufii). 

She was one of the heirs of Postumianus 1 Symm. Rel. 30. 1; possibly 

his daughter. 

LOLLIANVS 1 (vx.) M IV 

Lollianus, primae lanuginis adulescens, Lampadi filius ex praefecto, 

sentenced to exile by Maximinus 7 c. a. 370 for writing a book on 
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magic, appealed to the emperor on his father’s initiative, but was then 

sent to Baetica and executed Amm. xxvm i. 26. His father was 

C. Geionius Rufius Volusianus 5 PVR 365, and his mother therefore 

Gaecinia Lolliana. See stemma 13. 

Lollianus 2 ?CSL (?East or West) 383 July 21 

Received CJ x 23. 1; the law, which gives general instructions 

concerning the sacrae largitiones, might have been issued in either East 

or West. There is no reason to identify him with the recipient of Greg. 

Naz. Ep. 15, who appears to have been a prominent Cappadocian 

(before 372). 

LOLLIANVS $ v.c. ?IV 

v.c., joint owner of a cellarium with Candidus 2 v.c. xv 4855 named 

on an amphora from the Via Portuensis at Rome. 

Bryonianus Lollianus signo Ctistius 4 v.e., ducenarius M/L III 

Inscr. 1-3) IGR hi 810-11, AE 1966, 471 Side (Pamphylia). PIR2 
B 172. 

Full name Inscr. 1-3; signum 1. 

6 KptimcrTos 8ouKT)vdpios, duo eurrpoucov, upipiiuiAdpios, native and 

benefactor of Side Inscr. 1-3. He was primipilarius, then procurator 

(probably centenarius), and then ducenarius (the latter title was probably 

honorary, cf. e.g. Aelius Faustus). 

His wife was Quirinia Patra signo Pegasis Inscr. 2, and it was 

probably through his marriage with her that he is called ‘o-uyyevfis 

uuccTiKcov ’ Inscr. 1. His son was Bryonianus Iasonianus Seleucus qui et 
Anatolius Inscr. 3. 

Q. Flavius Maesius Egnatius Lollianus signo Mavortius 5 

PVR 342, cos. 355, PPO 355-6 

Inscr. 1) vi 30895 =D 3426 Rome; Inscr. 2-5 Campania; 2) D 1223 = 

x 4752 Suessa; 3-5 Puteoli 3) D I224a = x 1695; 4) D 12246; 

5) D 1224c= x 1696; 6-7 Rome 6) D I225 = vi 1723 with D 1232 = 
vi 37112; 7) D 8943 = ^36951. 

Full name Inscr. 2-5 (without Mavortius Inscr. 2); FI. Maesius 

Egnatius Lollianus Inscr. 7; FI. Lollianus Mavortius Inscr. 6, Chron. 354; 

FI. Lollianus Inscr. 1; Lollianus Codes; Mavortius Amm. (but Lollianus 

xv 8. 17), Firm. Mat. (but Lollianus Math. 1 8). 

His early career is on Inscr. 3—5: v*c., q.k., praetori urbano;(a) 

auguri publico p.R. Quiritium;(b> cons, albei Tiberis et cloacarum;<c> 

cons, operum publicum (sic);<d> cons, aquarum;^ cons. Campaniae;<f> 
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comiti Flaviali;(g) comiti Orientis;*h) comiti primi ordinis et proconsuli 
provinciae Africae.(i) 

(a) Also on Inscr. 2, 6. 

(b) Also on Inscr. 2; he was therefore a pagan (see also below). 

(c) Gf. Inscr. 2 curatori albei Tiberis et cluacarum sacre urbis (sic); 

Inscr. 6 curat, alvei Tiberis et operum maximorum et aquarum. 

(d) Cf. Inscr. 2 curatori operum publicorum; Inscr. 6 (see (c)). 

(e) In 328 Inscr. 7 curator aquar(um) et Minic(iae); cf. Inscr. 2 

consulari aquarum et Minuciae; Inscr. 6 (cited under (c)). 

(f) consvlaris campaniae a. 328/34 (see below): Inscr. 2, 6, cf. Firm. 

Mat. Ninth, i pr. 2 cum esses in Campaniae provinciae fascibus 
constitutus. 

(g) gomes flavialis (a. 329/35 (see below)): Inscr. 6 comiti intra 

palatium et zuce saera iudicanti', in Inscr. 2 ‘comiti dd.nn. Aug. et 

Caesarum’ is placed before his curatelae. 

(h) comes orientis a. 330/6: comiti Orientis v.s. iudicanti Inscr. 6, 

cf. Firm. Mat. Math, i pr. 7 nam cum tibi totius Orientis gubernacula 

domini atque imperatoris nostri Gonstantini Augusti serena ac venera- 

bilia iudicia tradidissent. The date could be 336, cf. FI. Felicianus 5. 

(i) proconsvl africae ?a. 334/7: procons. prov. Africae et v.s. 

iudicanti Inscr. 6; in office when Firmicus Matemus published his 

Mathesis (334/7) Firm. Mat. Math. 1 pr. 8 proconsuli itaque tibi et 

ordinario consuli designato promissa reddimus. In spite of Firm. Mat. 

Math, viii 15 ‘Lollianus qui. .ordinarii consulatus insignia consecutus 

est’ the promised consulate did not materialise; possibly Lollianus fell 

from imperial favour owing to the dedication to him of this work on 

astrology. 

pvr 342 April i-July 6 Chron. 354; praef. urbis et v.s. iudicanti 

Inscr. 6, cf. Inscr. 1 ‘ .FI. Lollianus v.c. praef... .’ 

ITERVM GOMES ORD(lNIs) PRIMI INTRA PAL ATI VM InSCr. 6. 

gonsvl posterior a. 355 with Arbito MVM: Fasti, Rossi 1 121-7, 

Amm. xv 8. 17. 

ppo under Gonstantius (in Illyricum) a. 355-6: 355 July 22 CTh vi 

29. ia; 355 July 25 CTh xi 30. 25® dat. vm kal. Aug. Messadensi, 

pp. Capuae, +36. na dat. viii kal. Aug. (the proposita, probably 

wrong, may have belonged to a copy sent to Taurus 3, cf. CTh iv 12. 5, 

x 1. 2). That Lollianus was prefect in Illyricum is shown by a com¬ 

parison of Amm. xv 3. 8 (in 354 Rufinus 2, princeps apparitionis 

praefecturae praetorianae, reported a treason case at Sirmium and was 

rewarded by a second year of office) with xvr 8. 5 (in 356, Rufinus 

reports another treason case; iubetur Mavortius, tunc praefectus 

praetorio, vir sublimis constantiae, crimen acri inquisitione spectare, 
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iuncto ad audiendi societatem Vrsulo, largitionum comite) and xvi 8. 7 

(Gonstantius. .missis equidbus citis, Vrsulum redire ad comitatum 

iussit) i.e. Mavortius was the PPO on the spot in Illyricum and 

Vrsulus was sent from the comitatus (in Milan) to be his colleague. 

He was a pagan Firm. Mat. Math, vm 33; the Mathesis was com¬ 

posed at his instigation and dedicated to him Math. 1 pr. 1-2 ; cf. Inscr. 1 

(dedication to Hercules). On Inscr. 6 he is called ‘pater religiosus5 

He was presumably a descendant of L. Egnatius Victor Lollianus 

PIR2 E 36. His sons are mentioned in Firm. Mat. Math, vm 33. 3; one 

of them was Placidus Severus Inscr. 6 and another doubtless Q,. Flavius 

Maesius Cornelius Egnatius Severus Lollianus 6. He was patron of 

Puteoli Inscr. 3-5 and of Suessa Inscr. 2. Cf. stemma 10. 

Q,. FLAVIVS MAESIVS CORNELIVS EGNATIVS 

SEVERVS LOLLIANVS signo MAVORTIVS IVNI0R6 
v.c., praetor triumphalis M IV 

Inscr. 1) x i6g7 = D 1226 Puteoli; 2) vi 32oio = xv 7160 bronze 

tablet. 

Full name Inscr. 1; Lollianus 2. 

c(larissimvs) p(ver), q,(vaestor) k(andidatvs) Inscr. 1. 

v.g. pr(a)et(or) trivmfalis Inscr. 2. 

He was patron of the collegium decatrensium at Puteoli Inscr. 1. His 

father was presumably Q. Flavius Maesius Egnatius Lollianus 5 

(cos. 355), and his brother therefore Placidus Severus 28. 

Lollianus, see Vlpius Cornelius Laelianus 

LONGEIVS. consularis (Poperum publicorum) 367/368 

curante Longeio.. c. 7. . v.c. lonsulori operum publicorum vi 102 = 

D 4003 (building works, when Vettius Praetextatus 1 was PVR). 

LONGINVS 1 praefectus Aegypti 341 -343 

Longinus Athan.; Longinianus CTh. 

Native of Nicaea Athan. Fest. Ind. 

praefectvs aegypti a. 341-3: Athan. Fest. Ind. (341-3), Fest. Ep. 

XIII, XIV (341, 342); 342s (MSS 354) Feb. 26 CTh xvi 2. 11“ 

Cassius Longinus 2 rhetor (at Athens) M/L III 

Full name Suid. s.v. Longinus. 

Syrian, son of Frontonis, nephew of Fronto of Emesa Suid. s.v. 

Fronto Emisenus. He travelled widely with his parents in his earlier 

years Porph. V. Plot 20. 21-3; studied under Ammonius and Origen 
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among others V. Plot. 20; became a teacher of philosophy, grammar and 

rhetoric at Athens, where Porphyrius was a pupil of his Eun. V. Soph. 

iv 1. 2-3, Suid. s.v. Longinus. Since he was twenty years older than 

Porphyrius, he must have been born c. 213. 

In later life he went to Palmyra and was probably there by 267 Lib. 

Ep. 1078 (his oration on Odaenathus is mentioned); he became an 

adviser of Zenobia and seems either to have been a teacher of Greek or 

possibly to have served under her as ab epistulis Graecis SHA, V. Aurel. 

30. 3 (Longino, quo ilia magistro usa esse ad Graecas litteras dicitur), 

Zos. 1 56. 2. For his part in the Palmyrene revolt, he was executed by 

Aurelian after the defeat of Zenobia (a. 262) Zos. 1 56. 2-3, V. Aurel. 

30. 3, Suid. s.v. Longinus. 

He wrote a number of works on grammar and rhetoric Suid. s.v. 

Longinus; Eunapius described him as cpipAto0f|Kri ti$ epyuxos Kori 

TTEpiTrcrrouv houcteIov 5 Eun. V. Soph, iv 1. 3 and Plotinus once called 

him c<piAoAoyos psv, <piA6(ro<pos 8e oOSccpcos5 Porph. V. Plot. 14. 19-20. 

See further Chr.-Schm.-St. 11 26, 889 ff.; PIR2 G 500. 

CL. LONGINVS 3 v.p., praeses (PPonti) before 337 

...io.. .io nobilissimis. G^ss Cl. Lowginus v.p.p. p(rov). in 

I4i8424=^4£l 1900, 149 milestone from Pontus; after 337 there was 

never more than one Caesar at a time. 

Attusia Lucana Sabina 

Attusia Lucana Talisia 

Lucanus Talisius 

Attusius Lucanus Talisius 

L. Lucceius Hadrianus 

G. Lucceius Petilius signo Gaudentius 

[EG)NATIVS CAECI.. .{A)NTISTIVS LVCE. ..signo 

AERIVS ?L III/E IV 

Aerii / EgmXio Gaeci... .^ntistio Luce. . . .v.c. q(uaestori) q (sic, 

for candidato), pr(aetori), consuli, cur. .e urbis (?cur. alvei Tib. et 

cloac. sacrae urbis), cur. reip. Eph. Ep. viii 477 Gapua. The consulship 

is certainly suffect. PIR2 E 15. 

Lucianus 1 praepositus (militum) (East) 295 

TrpeTr6arr(os) P. Oxy. 43 (recto), col. 11 12 (a. 295). 
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Lucianus 2 ?tribunus fori suarii 306 

AouKictvou, os Tou yoipEiou Kpecos fjv xopTiyo? ° T° Srinooiov ette5i5ou tu 

'Pwuoticov Sfipcp, with Marcellus 1 and Marcellianus 1 Tcc^ocpxoi he 

supported Maxentius’s revolt Zos. 11 9. 3. His office is not certain, but 

he appears too important for a simple suarius. 

Lucianus 3 sophist M IV 

Sophist, to whom is addressed a letter dubiously ascribed to the 

Emperor Julian Jul. Ep. 197. 

Lucianus 4 officials (in Phoenice) 361 

etti piiKpoO Tivoj cyfipicrros \pr\\iarca. etoirpccTrcov yecopyouj Tivas, in 

Phoenice, accused of rape, his daughter being an accessory Lib. Ep. 636 

(a. 361). Probably official of the consularis or the comes Orientis. 

Lucianus 5 censualis (West) before 384 

Qui census senatorios ante tractavit, initiated the claims of the sacrae 

largitiones against the heirs of Postumianus Symm. Rel. 30.1. 

LVCIANVS 6 comes Orientis 393 

Libanius composed an oration against Lucianus Or. lvi. 

consvlaris syriae a. 388: predecessor of Eustathius 6 Lib. Or. i 

271, liv 22. He flattered the theatre mob and slighted the council of 

Antioch by limiting reception days to four a month Lib. Or. lvi 2 ff.; 

an embassy was sent to Constantinople to complain of his conduct to 

the praetorian prefect Tatianus 5 Or. lvi 14; his supporters abused 

Arcadius, Tatianus and Proculus 6 Or. lvi 16 and Tatianus deposed 

him with the help of the magister militum (? Orientis) Or. lvi 9, 21. His 

harsh rule and fall are also described (without his name) in Or. 1 269-70. 

He is also perhaps mentioned as visiting Phoenicia in 388 Lib. Ep. 900. 

comes orientis a. 393: he won the favour of Rufinus 18 (PPO) by 

gifts and was recommended by him to Theodosius (;v.l. Arcadius), who 

made him comes Orientis (Kopr|Ta tffr echoes); in this office he behaved 

with exemplary probity, rebuffing an illegal petition from the emperor’s 

uncle Eucherius 2 (this should be great-uncle); Eucherius complained 

to the emperor, who reprimanded Rufinus, and Rufinus then went 

personally to Antioch and had Lucianus flogged to death; Zos. v 2. 1—4, 

Suid. s.v. Aoukiov6s, Joh. Lyd. de mag. in 23. Zosimus apparently puts the 

incident after Theodosius’s death in the reign of Arcadius, but Rufinus 

visited Antioch in 393 Lib. Ep. 1106, 1110, mi and this is possibly 

the date of the incident, cf. Seeck. Rhein. Mus. 73 (1920/4), pp. 95-6. 
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He was probably a Christian Lib. Or. lvi 15-16. 

He was the son of FI. Florentius 10 Zos. v 2. i, and possibly brother 
of Florentius 9. 

Lucilius Cons tan tius 

Lucilius Crisp us 

LVCILLA c.f. E IV 

clarissima femina, secured the election of Maiorinus as bishop of 

Cirta by bribery Opt. App. 1 (CSEL xxvi, 189, 194 ff.)} Aug. c. Cresc. in 

29* 33i opponent of Caecilianus bishop of Carthage Aug. Ep. 43, 

c. Ep. Farm. 1 3. 5, Ep. ad Cath. xvm 46, xxv 73, c. Cresc. in 28. 32. Her 

use of wealth to further the Donatist cause is also mentioned Jer. 
Ep. 133. 4 (a. 414). 

Lucillianus 1 adviser of Julian in Gaul 358/359 

Sent by Constantius in 358/9 to succeed Saturninius Secundus 

Salutius 3 as adviser to Julian Jul. Ep. adAth. 282 c; he might have been 

QSP under Julian. 

LVCILLIANVS 2 comes rei militaris (East) 363 

In charge of the fleet on Julian’s Persian expedition Amm. xxm 3. 9 

classis advenit, tribuno Constantiano cum comite Lucilliano ductante, 

Zos. hi 13. 3Kccr£(TT'nacicv6evoajapxoi AouK<iAA)ia\;6sKalKcovoTocvT{iccv}6s 

He was sent ahead with a small mixed force to capture enemy strong¬ 

holds Amm. xxiv 1.6-8 (cum expeditis milleinpositisnavibus Lucillianus 

comes imperatu principis mittitur Anathan munimentum expugna- 

turus)3 Zos. hi 14. 1. 3, 16. 2 ff.j 17. i, Magnus Carrh. (=FHG iv 5). 

Lucillianus 3 Mag. Equ. et Ped. 363 

Given command in the Persian war in 350 by Constantius II when 

he marched against Magnentius, he defended Nisibis against Sapor’s 

attacks Zos. 11 45. 2, hi 8. 2 (crrpcrrriyos). He may have been dux 

Mesopotamiae or more probably comes rei militaris (the magister equitum 

was Vrsicinus 2). 
gomes domesticorvm of Gallus a. 354, appointed on Gallus’s last 

journey to the West to allay his suspicions Amm. xiv 11. 14. 

He was sent with Procopius on a mission to Persia in 358 and was still 

there in 359 Amm. xvn 14. 3 Lucillianus comes, xviii 6. 17 cum comite 

Lucilliano. 
? GOMES ET magister eqvitvm (in Illyricum) a. 361: in 361 he was 
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'comes, qui per illas regiones (sc. Illyricum) rem curabat ea tempestate 

castrensem, agensque apud Sirmium milites congregans’ Amm. xxi 9. 

5; he is styled ‘magister equitum’ in 7. He was surprised and captured 

by Julian Amm. xxi 9. 6-10. 1. He apparently continued to live at 

Sirmium Amm. xxv 8. 9 post depositum militiae munus digressum ad 

otium morantemque eo tempore apud Sirmium. 

magister eqvitvm et peditvm a. 363: appointed by Jovian Amm. 

xxv 8. 9 ‘oblatis magisterii equitum et peditum codicillis’; instructed 

to proceed to Milan and confirm Jovian’s authority in the West 

Amm. xxv 8. 9-10, Zos. in 35. 1. He reached Milan and, learning that 

Malarich, to whom Jovian had offered the command in Gaul, had 

refused it, hurried on to Rheims where he was killed in a mutiny Amm. 

xxv 10. 6-7, cf. Symm. Or. 1 4, Zos. in 35. 2 (who gives the name of the 

mutinous regiment as the Batavi but wrongly places the event at 

Sirmium). 

Father-in-law of Jovian Amm. xxv 8. 9, Zos. in 35. 2, Symm. Or. 1 4 

and probably like him a Pannonian, cf. Amm. xxv 8. 9. 

Lucillus 1 cos. 265 

Relative of Gallienus SHA9 V. Gall. 12. 1; perhaps son of Egnatius 

Lucilianus legatus Augusti pro praetore provinciae Britanniae under 

Gordian III PIR* E 23. 

gonsvl posterior a. 265 with (Licinius) Valerianus 14: Fasti, v 3329, 

vi 2809, AE 1905, 35, AE 1906, 38. 

Presumably one of the relatives of Gallienus murdered at Rome in 
268 Aur. Viet. Caes. 33. 31. 

PLOTIVS ACILIVS LVCILLVS 2 v.c. ?L III/IV 

v.c.j promagister of the pontifices Vestae, with or before Vitrasius 
Praetextatus 3 vi 2158=0 4944. 

Amaxobius Lucillus Gaudentius 

Luciolus rhetor (at Bordeaux) E-M IV 

Rhetor at Bordeaux; fellow-pupil, then teacher, then colleague of 

Ausonius; eloquent and learned in both prose and verse; died young, 

before his father, leaving two children, a boy and a girl; kind to both 
clientes and famuli; Aus. Prof. rv. 

Lucius censitor (in Syria and Arabia) 293/305 

Erected boundary-stones in Syria and Arabia with Acacius 2 AE 

J9°3> 359=/Gfl in 1112 Aqraba (Syria), SEGvn 1055 = AE 1936, 145 
Maximianopolis (Arabia); both dated under the tetrarchy. 
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Lucretius Paternus 

FI. Lucretius Florentinus Rusticus 

Lupercus i grammaticus L III 

Grammaticus of Berytus shortly before the reign of Claudius II 

(268—7°) 5 wrote three books on dev, one on the word Tacos, a TTepI Tqs 

KapfSos (shrimp), TTepl tou TTocpocTTAcrrcovi dAeKTpuovos (i.e. Phaedo 118 a), 

a Ktictis tou ev AiyuTmp ApcrivofiTou, ’Attikoi Ae^eis, Texvti ypappoxiKfi, 

and 13 books on the three genders, which rivalled Herodian Suid. A. 

691. Nothing survives, but Planudes was able to quote sk tou 2 
AouttepKou when commenting on Plut. Mor. 91 e (Paton, Class. Rev. 

XXVI (1912), 9), and Suidas drew on his ’AttikoI Ae£ei$ (prooem.). 

POSTVM(IVS) LVPERCVS 2 v.p., praeses Hispaniae 

Citerioris 288/289 

v. perf. praes. prov. Hisp. Cit. 11 4104 Tarraco (Hisp. Citerior), 

under Maximian Aug. cons. bis. 

Lupianus praepositus Dalmatarum (Egypt) IV 

AdApdTais tois utto Aouttiovov TrpaiTtocriTOV P. Oxy. 1513. No unit of 

Dalmatians is elsewhere recorded in Egypt. 

Lupicinus 1 in command of troops (Egypt) c. 347/350 

Wrote two letters to FI. Abinnaeus as an equal, had soldiers under 

his command and was junior to the dux Felicissimus P. Abinn. 11, 12 

Dionysias (Egypt). Perhaps another praefectus alae like Abinnaeus. For 

the date see Felicissimus 3. 

Lupicinus 2 honoratus c. 360/370 

cLupicini cuiusdam honorati secundum saeculum viri’, St Martin 

miraculously restored one of his slaves to life Sulp. Sev. V. Mart. 8. The 

event was before Martin became bishop of Tours (a. 371). 

LVPICINVS 3 comes rei militaris (in Thrace) c. 377 

Served with distinction in the schola Gentilium against the Alamanni 

in 368 Amm. xxvn 10. 12 prompte ante alios praeire duo iuvenes lecti 

in principiis adeundi discriminis Salvius et Lupicinus, Scutarius unus, 

alter e schola Gentilium. 
tribvnvs in Pannonia: 111 3767 a-i, 1068 \a-i tiles from Pannonia 

Inferior marked ‘Lupicini trb.5 
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GOMES rei militaris in Thrace c. 377- ‘ potestatibus praefuere 

castrensibus (in Thrace) homines maculosi: quibus Lupicinus anti- 

stabat et Maximus, alter per Thracias comes, dux alter exitiosus, ambo 

aemulae temeritatis5 Amm. xxxi 4. 9; they drove a hard bargain with 

the Goths over supplying them with food §§10-11; later he tried un¬ 

successfully to murder. Fritigern and Alavivus the Gothic leaders at 

Marcianopolis and was then defeated in a skirmish with the Goths 

nearby, narrowly escaping with his life Amm. xxxi 5. 5-9, cf. Jord. 

Get. 134-6, Jer. Chron. s.a. 377, Eun. fr. 42. 

L VP IC IN VS 4 ex praesidibus ?L IV/E V 

ex praesidibus, father of Heraclius 8 vi 32969=0 2 786 = ILCV 445. 

Possibly a native of Raetia Secunda, see Heraclius. 

Perhaps to be identified with Claudius Lupicinus. 

CLA VDIVS L VPICINVS 5 v.c., consularis Maximae 
Senoniae 383/388 

v.c. consularis Maxime Senonie (sic) xin 92i=D 6117, 61170 near 

Aginnum (Aquitania), bronze tablets in his honour from Civitas 

Senonum (Agedincum) and Autissiodurum, both in Senonia; a third 

tablet from Orleans does not give his name. All bear a monogram of 

Christ. The province bore the name Maxima Senonia only under the 

usurper Maximus. 

Flavius Lupicinus 6 Mag. Equ. (East) 364-7, cos. 367 

Full name Rossi 1 193; Lupicinus elsewhere. 

magister eqvitvm in Gaul under Julian a. 359-60: successor of 

Severus 8 Amm. xviii 2. 7 (a. 359) fi Mogontiacum, ubi’ Florentio et 

Lupicino (Severi successore) destinate certantibus per pontem illic 

constitutum transiri debere renitebatur firmissime Caesar5; 11 ‘adscito 

Lupicino in consilium5 In 360 Julian sent him to Britain Amm. xx 1. 

2-3; when Constantius demanded troops from Julian Lupicinus was 

instructed to take them over Amm. xx 4. 3, Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 282 d but 

he was still in Britain Amm. xx 4. 6 ‘absentia magistri equitum augente 

dubietatem5, Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 283 a-g. When Constantius heard of 

Julian's proclamation as Augustus he appointed Gomoarius to 

succeed Lupicinus Amm. xx 9. 5; Julian feared he might rebel and 

stopped all shipping to Britain Amm. xx 9. 9; he appears to have put 

Lupicinus under arrest on his return to Gaul Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 281 a—b. 

Lupicinus is named on tiles from N.E. Gaul xm 12871-5. Libanius 

alludes to this office Lib. Or. 1 164. 

magister eqvitvm in the East a. 364-7: Jovian appointed him 
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magister equitum in the East, and he continued to serve there under 

Valens Amm. xxvi 5. 2 ‘Lupicinus enim, pridem a Ioviano pari modo 

promotus, magister equitum partes tuebatur eoas5 He gave effective 

support to Valens against Procopius 4 Amm. xxvi 8. 4, 9. 1 and was 

made consul for 367; 6 crrpcrrrjAcnTis, persecuted Eupjhemite heretics in 

the East Epiph. adv. Haer. 80. 2; cnrpcnriyos, mentioned in Theod. HR 

xiii 1408. 

consvl prior a. 367 with Flavius Iovinus 6: Fasti, Rossi 1 192-203, 

AE 1905, 71-2, x 4724. 

He is well spoken of by Libanius as magister (crrpcrrriyos) in the East 

for his support for literature and philosophy and for his protection of 

Libanius himself from the accusations of Fidelius and his Christian 

friends Lib. Or. 1 164-6. He is described by Ammianus as ‘bellicosum 

sane et castrensis rei peritum, sed supercilia erigentem ut cornua et de 

tragico (quod aiunt) coturno strepentem, super quo diu ambigebatur 

avarus esset potius an crudelis5 Amm. xx 1. 2 and ‘homo superbae 

mentis et turgidae5 xx 9. 9. 

He was a Christian Epiph. adv. Haer. 80. 2, Theod. HR xiii 1408. 

FI. Luppio ex praeposito (West) ?IV 

FI. Luppio ex praep(osito) v 4370 Brixia (Liguria). 

LVPVS 1 consularis Campaniae 361/363 

cDivo Iuliano moderante rem publicam, cum Lupus consulari iure 

Campaniae praesideret5, Symm. Rel. 40. 3.5. 

ARPAGIVS LVPVS 2 v.c. ?IV 

Arpagius Lupus y.r., enlarged baths at Ostia at his own expense xiv 

300 Ostia. 

FL. LVPVS 3 v.c., Ppraefectus annonae ?M/L IV 

His career is given on a much damaged incription from Teanum in 

Campania,Epigraphica xxix (1967), 129, as follows (restorations in italics 

are by A. Chastagnol, loc. ciL): FI. Lupo v.c., peraequatori propter / muro 

cincten<f<u urbes iudicio / sac. glebalis ctnsus^ per jerwra/dam Pannom<zm, 

curatoriPfar?Imtnsmm, censitori. ./am, civitatis. ./?r0cur<z/tori(b)saltuuin 

per provincias / Valeriam et Picenum et Oz7rc/><z/niam, legato misso a senalu(c) 

ad invictissiTTzoi1 dominos nos/tros de censu glebali habi/to, praesidi 

praestantissimo / cum iure gladzY, patrono digno / ordo Tean(ensium) ob 

insignia merita / eius defension(is) beneficentiaeqm. 
Restoration is very difficult. The formula ‘census glebalis is not re¬ 

corded elsewhere. Perhaps read ‘censitor’ at (a) and (b); ‘misso a civitate’ 

at (c); ‘praesidi prov.. . ., praef. ann. cum iure gladii at (d) (see Fasti). 
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FL. LVPVS 4 v.c., consularis Gampaniae ?L IV 

v.c. cons. Gamp, ix 1580 Beneventum (Campania), under 3 Auggg. 

Probably relative of Virius Lupus 6 and Virius Lupus 7 and descendant 

of Virius Lupus 5. 

Virius Lupus 5 cos. n 278, PVR 278-280 

Inscr. 1) vi 3i775=D 1210; 2) xiv 2o78 = D 1209 Rome. 

Full name Chron. 354; to be restored Inscr. 1-2; Lupus elsewhere. 

c.v., consularis sacrae urbis regionis u et cur(ator) Laurentum 

Lavinatium Inscr. 2 undated; he was suffect consul, probably before 

c. 275 (see below), then consularis of regio 11 Caelemontium of Rome; this 

title is not recorded elsewhere and is probably after the appointment of 

consulares over the regions of Rome by Severus Alexander SHA, 

V Alex. 33. 1. 

His later career is given on Inscr. 1: cons. n;(f) praef. vrbi;(&) 

pontif. d(ei) s(olis) ;(e) iudici sacrarvm cognition(vm) per Aeg(YP- 

TVM)?{d) ET PER ORI£NTEM;(c) PRAES. Syriae GOELES(fa) ET ARABIAE.(a) 

(a) governor of Arabia, before 278; the date must be before his 

next office, which must be before 278. 

(b) governor of syria coele (this province, before 278 (see below), 

certainly had senatorial governors in the later third century). 

(c) -(d) These perhaps were one function exercised by him while 

praeses Syriae Coeles; the date is probably after Aurelians reconquest 

of the East in 272, but certainly before 278. 

(e) pontifex DEI solis, under or after Aurelian. 

(f) gonsvl (11) posterior a. 278 with Probus Aug.: Fasti. No iteration 

number is given in the Fasti, but as senatorial governor of Syria Coele 

he must have already been consul suffect (see Pflaum, Syria, xxix 

(i952), 328). 
(g) pvr a. 278-80 Chron. 354. 

Possibly son of L. Virius Lupus cos. 232 AE 1909, 215; doubtless 

ancestor of Lupus 1, 4, 6 and 7. PIR1 V 480. 

VIRIVS LVPVS 6 v.c., proconsul Africae 337/361 

v.c. proc. p.A. viii 994 + p. 928 Carpi (Proconsularis), dedication 
to Constantius II. 

Possibly father of Lupus 1. 

VIRIVS LVPVS (signo) VICTORIVS 7 

v.c., consularis Gampaniae ?M/L IV 

Inscr. 1-3 Campania: 1-2 Capua, 1) X3858; 2) Epigraphicaxxix. (1967), 

113 with 107, fig. 2; 3) xiv 2928 Praeneste. 

522 



LYSIMACHVS 

Firms Lupus Victorius, Inscr. 2; Firms Lupus Viet onus, Inscr. 3; Firius 

Lupus Victorius(?), Inscr. 1. 

v.c.j cons(ularis) Gamp(aniae) (or similar), Inscr. 1-3; undated Inscr, 

I_3’ 
He is possibly to be identified with Victorius 2; if so, the date of his 

Campanian office was the mid or late fourth century. 

Luria Ianuaria 

LVTTO comes (in Gaul) 355 

After the murder of Silvanus in 355, ‘ Asclepiodotus et Lutto et 

Maudio comites interempti sunt5 Amm. xv 6. 4. Presumably they were 

military comites. 

FL Lycianus praepositus (in Palestine) M IV 

FI. Lycianus p.p. civis Filipop/lis Thacensiarce trib.miA / militante 

inter Scutarios / d.n. Constanti ani xxv s (sic) Jahresh. Akad. Wien xliv 

(1959), Beibl. pp. 38i-4=^£ 1961, 197 =BSR xxv (1957), 65 + fig. 

XVIA Umm-el-Jemal (Palestine). 

He was a native of Thracian Philippopolis, served for 25 years among 

the Scutarii of Constantius II (‘mi(les) militan(s) inter Scutarios’), 

then became a ‘trib(unus)5 and finally ‘p(rae)p(ositus)’, holding tfie 

latter post in Palestine. The position of‘p.p.5 after his name suggests 

that the inscription was made during this office. 

LYGONTIVS vicarius M/L IV 

ex vicariis, Christian, asked tfie help of St Martin Sulp. Sev. Dial. 

m 14. 3. 

*\LYSIAS\* praeses Ciliciae 285-287 

riyeiicov or praeses, in Cilicia Acta SS. Cosmaeet Damiani (=ASS Sept, 

vn 469-78), Acta SS. Claudii etc. ( = Ruin.a pp. 309-11 =ASS Aug. iv 

571-2), Acta S. Marini (^SS Aug. 11 347-8), F Zenobii et Z^obiae (ASS 

Oct. xin 259-64); proconsul Acta SS. Cosmae et Damiani {ASS Sept, 

vn 474). 285 Aug. 23 Acta SS. Claudii etc.; ? 287 Nov. 25 Acta SS. Cosmae 

et Damiani. The MSS of the Acta SS. Claudii etc. call his province Lycia 

by mistake. 

Lysimachus poet M IV 

Poet, asked by Libanius in 361 for an epigram on a villa in Daphne; 

had a son also called Lysimachus, who was pupil of Libanius Lib. 

Ep. 660 (a. 361). 
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.us M. v.c. legatus (proconsulis Africae) ?IV 

Aurelio. .et... o M. . . .w.cc. legatis suis viii 24590 Carthage 

(made up from several fragments). Presumably they were the two legati 

of a proconsul Africae. 

Macamaeus ?military tribune (East) 363 

MaKapaios Zos.; Machameus Amm.; ’Akkcc^ou Magn. Carrh.4 ductor 

unius agminis nostri5, fatally wounded near Ctesiphon and rescued out 

of battle by his brother Maurus 1 Amm. xxv 1. 2; the same incident 

is recorded in Zos. in 26. 5, and in Lib. Or. xvm 264 (where his name 

is not given). 

He and his brother had earlier been left at Circesium by Julian in 

charge of a garrison Magn. Carrh. =Frag. Tusc. 1 (PG 85) =Joh. 

Mai. 329 (Bonn) E^dtpxoov 6O0 ’AKKapeou Kal Moctipou. 

Flabius Macarcum tribunus (in Tripoli tana) IV/V 

IRT 886c Latino-Libyan inscription from Bir ed-Dreder (limes 

Tripolitanus). Probably one of the native gentiles. Perhaps to be 

identified with Macarcum, father of Flabius Saicham IRT 886 a. 

Macarius 1 ?notarius (West) c. 345 

Sent with Paulus 2 by Constans to Africa with a large sum of money 

for distribution among the poor, the reason later alleged being the 

restoration of unity in the African churches Opt. in 3 quis negare 

potest rem, cui tota Carthago principaliter testis est, imperatorem 

Constantem Paulum et Macarium primitus non ad faciendam unitatem 

misisse sed cum eleemosynis; at Bagai they encountered violence from 

the Donatist bishop Donatus and the circumcellions, and had to sum¬ 

mon the aid of the military Opt in 4 hoc metu deterriti illi, qui 

thesauros ferebant quos pauperibus erogarent, invenerunt in tanta 

necessitate consilium, ut a Silvestro comite armatum militem postu- 

larent. The date was probably c. 345 (an African Council held shortly 

after their visit took place not long after the Council of Sardica which 

seems to belong to 343 or 344 Mansi m 153 fF.). Macarius was later 

thought of as the chief persecutor of the Donatists, who spoke of the 

persecutio Macariana and the Macariana tempora and called the catholics 

Macariani and Macarii pars Aug. c. lift. Petil. 11 39 §§92, 94; 46 §108; 

92 §208; enarr. in Psalm, x 5-6; Ep. 23. 6, 44. 4-5, 49. 3 (ecclesia 

Macariana), 93. 43; Opt. 1111, 3-4, 7-8, 10, 12; Gesta Coll. Garth. 111 258. 

His rank is unknown; he is apparently described as a iudex in Aug. 

c, lift. Petil. 11 92 §208 nominas duos vel iudices vel comites... 
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remansisti autem ad Macarium et Vrsatium, and he seems to have held 

some office having judicial powers Aug. c. litt. Petil. iii 25 §29 Macarius 

vero et Taurinus et Romanus quidquid vel iudiciaria vel executoria 

potestate. . . fecerunt, secundum leges eum fecisse constat; he was 

clearly not a military commander. He may have been a notarius. 

Macarius 2 officialis (in Euphratensis) 359/360 

Introduced to Priscianus 1 (governor of Euphratensis) as ‘els Tqs 

ccn<pi cte <p&Aoyyos5, father of Libanius’s pupil Macarius Lib. Ep. 145 

(a. 359/60). Since the governor’s permission was necessary for him to 

visit Antioch, he was presumably an officialis on his staff. 

Macarius qui et Dorotheus 3 advocate (Thebaid) IV 

axoA(aaTiKos) P. Lips. 1 100, col. iv 3 probably from Hermopolis 

(Thebaid). 

FL. MACARIVS 4 v.p., procurator of imperial estates (Egypt) 

347/350 

5iaaqpo(T<rros) ETriTp(oTros) 5eaTtoTiK(cov) KTqaEcov P. Abinn. 3 

Dionysias (Egypt), undated, but Fl. Felicissimus was dux. 

FI. Macarius 5 former tribunus (Egypt) IV 

caro Tpi(3o0vcov P. Gron. 10. 31 Pathyris (Thebaid). 

FL. VLPIVS MACARIVS 6 v.c., proconsul (Achaiae) ?IV 

<DA. OuAtr. Monc&pios 6 Aa|i. avG. A£yEi IG iv 364=SIGB 904 Corinth. 

C. Calpurnius Macedo 1 E/M IV 

Father of C. Calpurnius Collega Macedo 2 Class. Rev. xxxiii (1919), 

2 Antioch (Pisidia). His family was an ancient one at Antioch. 

C. Calpurnius Collega Macedo 2 doctor (at Pisidian Antioch) M IV 

Decurion of Antioch in Pisidia, son of C. Calpurnius Macedo, an 

able orator, philosopher, archiatrus} Christian, died aged 30 Class. 

Rev. xxxiii (1919), 2 Antioch (Pisidia); husband of Magna and father 

of Collega (died aged 20) and one other son who also died young 

Class. Rev. xxxiii (1919), 5 Antioch (Pisidia). 

FL. PROCVLVS MACEDO 3 v.c., praeses Pisidiae 367/375 

Fl. Procl. Macedo v.c. pres, provinc. Pisis. (sic) Anatolian Studies xv 

(1965), 59-62 =AE 1965, 156 Antioch (Pisidia), under Gratian, 

probably before 375. 
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MACEDO(NIA)NVS 

ANICIVS MACED 0 (NIA) NVS cos. (sufF.) L III/IV? 

^nnum fideliss / ^zentissimo suis ex / Anicio Macido/m’ano consule 

AE 1924, 126 Rome. PIR2 A 602. The sense is obscure and the date 

uncertain, but the consulship is not in the Fasti and must be sufFect. 

Macedonius 1 ? philosopher E IV 

Dedicatee, together with Poemenius, of books by, and presumably 

disciple of, Iamblichus 1 Stob. Eel. 1 1. 35, 5. 17 f., n 8. 43 f., 

33‘ 15* 

Macedonius 2 defensor (of Tarsus) 363 

Pupil of Vlpianus 2, father of pupils of Libanius, an advocate who, 

on reaching retirement, was appointed defensor of Tarsus Lib. Ep. 1353 

(a. 363) (Sei^ccs 6e ev SiKaoTqpiois pcbpriv, tco vopep Tr^Traurai vuv. tou Se 

apxovTos oiri0evTos SeIv unip tcov ttoAecov toTs aecnyriKoa-i xP^°'oco^ocli 

TtepTro^Evos aAAoae TrpouKpive Tqv uiieTepav * (later) ofrros ijiev oOv upTv 

tos cc^9iapr|Tria'eis XOasi, tcov tt[s Ttopefas ^axpcov xai ttoAAcov xukAcov 

xai peyccAcov ccvaAcop^rcov tous EyxaXoO\rras ocAXr|Xois cmaAAorrTGOv), see 

LRE in, 143 n. 69. 

Macedonius 3 Mag. Off. (West) 383 

csl a. 380: received CTh xi 30. 39* pp. Karthag., 381 March 18, 

probably issued the previous autumn. 

magister officiorvm (West) a. 383: Priscillian and Salvianus 

‘corrupto Macedonio, turn magistro officiorum, rescriptum eliciunt, 

quo calcatis quae prius donata erant restitui ecclesiis iubebantur’ in 

383 Sulp. Sev. Chron. 11 48. 5, 49. 3. He locked the doors of his office at 

Milan against Ambrose when he came to intercede for someone 

Paulin. V. Amb. 37 (magister officiorum). He used Iris influence to 

prevent fugitive members of the guild of the mancipes salinarum from 

being reclaimed Symm. Rel. 44. 

After Gratian’s death he was apparently accused of official mis¬ 

conduct and fled to a church in Milan, but failing to find the door was 

arrested Paulin. V. Amb. 37. Although kept in custody he evaded trial 

and had not yet been brought before a court when Symmachus 4 was 

PVR Symm. Rel. 36 (a. 384). 

Macedonius 4 philosopher 388 

Decurion of Cyrrhus Lib. Ep. 1071 (a. 393); son of Pelagius 1 Lib. 

Ep. 1071, 1073, 1325; often sent on embassies on his city’s behalf Lib. 

Ep. 872-3, 1071, 1074. 
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MACRIANVS 1 

Formerly pupil of Libanius Lib. Ep. 1071 (in 365 Ep. 1325). 

Described as ‘<piA6ao<pos5 Lib. Ep. 872-4 and an able orator Ep. 

1071. 

Mentioned Ep. 1325 (a. 365), Ep. 872-4 (a. 388),Ep. 1071-4 (a. 393). 

MACEDONIVS 5 v.c. L IV 

Glarissimus vir, his son was a causidicus in the court of Flavianus 15 

PPO (390/4) Symm. Ep. 11 42. 

Possibly recipient of Symm. Ep. vii 26-9 (c. a. 397)* 

Macedonius 6 Sagittarius scholae domesticorum peditum 

(Italy) IV/V 

sag(i)t(tarius) sc(h)ol(a)e dom(e)st(icorum) ped(i)t(um), died aged 

about 30, Christian vi 32994=ILCV539. The inscription has a Christian 

monogram. 

BASILIA (JVVS) MACEDONIVS 7 governor (praeses) of 

Rhodope IV/V 

Subject of verses praising his justice Hell, iv, 146 Nicopolis (Rhodope). 

FL. MACEDONIVS signo PATRICIVS 8 v.c., comes et 

dux Tripolitanae L IV 

Patricii v.c., FI. Macedonio Patricio v.c. comiti et duci p(rovinciae) 

T(ripolitanae) IRT529 Lepcis (Tripolitana); this office first appears in 

the late fourth century. 

*! Cornelius Macer! * ? E IV 

Descendant of Macrianus 2 and Quietus 1 (‘ex eadem familia vir’) 

SHA, V. Trig. Tyr. 14. 5. 

Macius Rufinus 

Macius Severinus 

Maconia Severi ana 

Macrianus 1 Alamannic chieftain 359-372 

‘ Macrianus et Hariobaudus, germani fratres et reges5 of the Alamanni, 

made peace with Julian in 359 but were defeated by him when he 

invaded the right bank of the Rhine Amm. xvm 2. 15-18; Valentinian I 

armed the Burgundians against him and they had a successful cam¬ 

paign in his territory Amm. xxvni 5. 8 ff. In 372 Valentinian attacked 
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Macrianus’s territory (372 May Seeck, ifcg. p. 242). Macrianus escaped 

into the hills and Valentinian made Fraomar chief in his place, but he 

did not hold the position for long Amm. xxix 4. 2-7. Macrianus 

reached agreement with Valentinian at Mogontiacum, and served the 

Romans until his death at the hands of Mallobaudes Amm. xxx 3. 3-7. 

Cf. Amm. xxx 7.11; Symm. Laud, in Valent. 11 13. 

(T.?) FVLVIVS MACRIANVS 2 a rationibus 259/260 

Full name Goins (probably called Titus, cf. the names of his sons). 

Father of T. Fulvius Iunius Macrianus 3 and T. Fulvius Iunius 

Quietus 1 Zon. xii 24, V. Trig. Tyr. 12. 10. 12, 13. 1, 14. 1. 

a rationibvs (of Valerian) a. 259/6o:eTrlTcovKa06AouA6yoavAey6|jievos 

elvoa PaaiAecos, helped persecute Christians in the East under Valerian 

Eus. HE vn 10. 5-6 (for this interpretation of the Greek title, see H.-G. 

Pflaum, Carr. Proc. pp. 930-2); KO|ir|S tcov Grjcraupcov Kai ^Ecrnbs Trj 

ayopa tou arrou, in 259/60 (i.e. organised supplies for Valerian’s army 

in the East) Petr. Patr. Exc. de sent. 159; described as 'primus ducum5 

of Valerian V. Trig. Tyr. 12. 1. 

When Valerian was captured, he was at Samosata; he refused to help 

Valerian, and was offered the throne by Ballista but refused on the 

grounds of age or bodily weakness and substituted his sons Petr. Patr., 

Eus. HEv11 10. 8-9, Zon. xii 24, V. Trig. Tyr. 12. 4-12. 

Marched to Illyricum in 261 with his elder son Macrianus where 

they were defeated and killed by Aureolus Zon. xii 24, V. Gall. 2. 7, 

V. Trig. Tyr. 12. 13, 13. 3. 

PIR2 F 549 + Vol. in, p. xv. 

T. Fulvius Iunius Macrianus 3 Augustus 260-261 

Full namtIGR in 27, Goins (Vogt, p. 205); Fulvius Macrianus Goins 

(RIC v2 580-1). 

Elder son of Fulvius Macrianus and brother of T. Fulvius Iunius 

Quietus 1 Zon. xn 24, V. Trig. Tyr. 12. 10. 12, 13. 1. 

Promoted tribunus under Valerian V. Trig. Tyr. 12. 10. 

Proclaimed Augustus with his brother in the East after the capture of 

Valerian in 259/60 Zon. xn 24, V. Trig. Tyr. 12. 12, 13. 1. 

Defeated and killed in Illyricum with his father by Aureolus in 261 

Zon. xn 24, V. Gall. 2. 7, V. Trig. Tyr. 12. 13, 13. 3. 

PIR2 F 546+Vol. hi, p. xv. 

Macrinius Sossianus 

G. Macrinius Sossianus 

528 



MACROB1VS 

Macrinus i grammaticus (at Bordeaux) E IV 

Latin grammaticus at Bordeaux, Ausonius’s first teacher Aus. Prof, xi 

11-13. 

BADIVS MACRINVS 2 v.p., praeses Tarraconensis 

324/337 
Inscr. 1-2 Tarraco; 1) n 4106; 2) n 4108. 

Full name, Inscr. 1-2. 

v.p. p(raeses) p(rovinciae) H(ispaniae) Tarr(aconensis) (or similar), 

Inscr. 1-2; a. 324/37, Inscr. 1 (under Constantine Aug. cvictor5), Inscr. 

2 (under Constantius Caesar). 

VELLEIVS MACRINVS 3 v.c., cos., leg. Aug. pro praet. 

(Bithyniae) 269 

6 Aa|xnp(6Tcnos) uttcctikos TrpEaP(eurfis) xai avTiarpcnriyos tou 

ZEp(aoToO) IGR m 39-40 Nicaea (Bithynia), dated a. 269 (Claudius 

trib. pot. 11). He was suffect consul before 269. He is the last man 

recorded as leg. Aug. pro praet. of a provincia inermis. 

Probably related to T. Sedatius Velleius Priscus Macrinus PIR1 

S 233. 

Macrobius 1 praepositus equitum Promotorum Secundorum 

(Egypt) 302 

InTTEUS npOJJlcbTCDV IekoOvtcov CCTTO AEyECOVOS P' Tpaiccvfjs 6iock(e)ihevtis 

£v Tevtup'q Otto MaKp6(3iov [Trp]aiTr6aiTov P. Grenf. n 74 Oasis Magna 

(Thebaidj. 

He was praepositus of the equites Promoti Secundi of the legio u Traiana 

stationed at Tentyra. This unit is also mentioned in 300 under the 

praepositus Leontius 1 P. Beatty Panop. 11 198, 204. 

Macrobius 2 tribunus legionis (East) 363 

tribunus legionis Amm. xxv6. 3; Aoxocyos Zos. hi 30. 4 (for further 

details see Iulianus 13). 

Maximilianus Macrobius 3 ?provincial governor 329 

329s (326 MSS) April 18 CTh ix 12. 2. The law is addressed to him 

and concerns the guilt or innocence of masters whose slaves have died 

under chastisement. 

Flavius Macrobius Maximianus 
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MACTANVS 

?F1. Mactan(u)s? tribune (in Pannonia Inferior) ?IV 

hmagtans trib. (sic) in 3768 = 10682 tile from Valeria. 

LVGIVS GREPEREIVS MADALIANVS v.c., proconsul 

Africae after 341 

Inscr. 1) vi ii5i=D 707; 2) xiv 4449 Ostia; 3) vui 5348 + 17490 = 

D 1228 —ILAlg. 1 271 Calama (Proconsularis). 

Lucius Grepereius Madalianus Inscr. 2; L. Grepereius Madalianus 

Inscr. 3; FI. Grepereius Madalianus Inscr. 1 (‘ FI/ is an error); Madalianus 

Code. His early career is given on Inscr. 2 as follows: praef(ecto) 

ANN(oNAe) CUM IVRE GLADIl;(k) COMITI FLAVIALi;(i) CORR(ECTORl) 

FLAM(lNIAE) ET PICENi;(h) LEG(ATO) PRO PRAETORE PROV. ASIAE;(g) 

leg(ato) prov. AFRjCAE;(rl consvla(ri) aed(ivm) sacrar(vm) ;(e) 

CONSVL(ARl) MOLIVM FARI AT PURGATVRAE;(d) QVAEST(oRl) CANDI- 

d(ato);(i) praet(ori) ;(b) consvli.(c) 

v.c. Inscr. 1-3. 

(a)-(c) A suffect consulship, date unknown; probably shortly before 

c. 335. (a)-(c) are in ascending order. 

(d)-(g) The sequence of these offices is uncertain and the order 

could be (g), (f), (e) and (d); see Chastagnol, Prif. Urb. p. 50 n. 4. 

(d) This office is not recorded elsewhere, but was probably concerned 

with the maintenance of installations at Portus and Ostia; see 

Ghastagnol, Pref. Urb. p. 50. 

(g) Not before 324. 

(h) -(i) Also Inscr. 3 correctori Flaminiae et comitz ordinis secun^z. 

consvlaris ponti et bithyniae Inscr. 3; the omission of this office 

from Inscr. 2 was presumably a mistake. 

(k) Also Inscr. 3 praef. ann. urb. cum iure gladii; Inscr. 1 praef. ann. 

cum iure glad.; he held this office shortly after 337 Inscr. 1 divo ac 

venerabili principi Constantino, patri principum maximorum. 

viCARivs italiae Inscr. 3; a. 341 CTh xvi io. 2 ad Madalianum 

agentem vicem ppo. 

COMES ORDINIS PRIMI InSCr. 3. 

PROCONSVL PROV. AFRICAE ET VICE SACRA IVDICANS Inscr. 3. 

He was possibly father of Grepereius Optatianus 2, and may be a 

relative of Grepereius Amantius 3. 

SEPTIMIVS MAEADIVS 1 v.c., proconsul (Asiae) 379/386 

ccveu'rrcn-EuovTog lETTTm(iou) MoaaSlou tou Aa^(TrpoTcrrou), father of 

Sept. Maeadius iunior 2 Jakresh. Akad. Wien 45, Beibl. 85/6, ns. 11-12 = 

AE 1966, 434 Ephesus, a dedication to Aelia Flaccilla Augusta. 
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MAESIVS 

SEPT. MAEADIVS IVNIOR 2 v.c., legatus (proconsulis Asiae) 

379/386 

TrpEar(3EuovTos Iettt. MouaSiou ve(ou) tou Aap., son of the proconsul 

Sept. Maeadius 1 Jahresh. Akad. Wien 45, Beibl. 85/6, ns. 11-12 = 

AE 1966, 434 Ephesus, a dedication to Aelia Flaccilla Augusta. 

*!Maecianus!* 1 L III 

Relative (‘adfinis’) of the usurper Proculus 1 (under Probus) SHA, 
V. Firmi et al. 12. 7. 

*\CEREIVS MAECIANVSl* 2 senator 275 

Senator in the time of Tacitus, paternal uncle of Claudius Sapilianus 

SHAy V. Tac. 19. 3 (mentioned in a fictitious document). PIR2 C 664. 

(M)AECILIVS v.c. PLIV/EV 

Named on a seat in the amphitheatre at Carthage vm 24659 

Carthage. For the date, see Gabinianus. 

Maecilius Hilarianus 

Flavius Maecius Constans 

Maecius Felix 

Arrius Maecius Gracchus 

Furius Maecius Gracchus 

Maecius Mannus 

Maecius Faltonius Nicomachus 

M. Maecius Memmius Furius Baburius Caecilianus Placidus 

*!Maeoniusl* ? usurper (East) 266/267 

4 Consobrinus5 of Septimius Odaenathus, whom he murdered in 

a. 266/7, was proclaimed emperor himself but soon killed by his troops 

SNA, V. Trig. Tyr. 15. 5, 17. 

Maeonius Astyanax 

Q,. FI. Maesius Egnatius Lollianus signo Mavortius 

Q^. FI. Maesius Cornelius Egnatius Severus Lollianus signo Mavortius 

iunior 
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MAGIVS 

G. Magius Donatus Severianus 

FI. Magnus Magnentius Augustus 350-353 

Full name Goins; Magnus Magnentius 11 4791, n 6225 = D 743, 

vm 22284, 9l35> D 744* 
Probably born c. a. 303 Aur. Viet. Epit. 42. 6 (see below); of German 

origin JuL Or. 1 33D-34A, 340,11 56B-C, Aur. Viet. Caes. 41. 25 ‘gentis 

barbarae5, Aur. Viet. Epit. 42. 7 ‘ortus parentibus barbaris, qui 

Galliam inhabitant’; a Laetus, he prospered under Constantine Zos. 11 

46. 3,54.1 (y£vos p,EV IAkcov anh Pap^apcov, nEToiKf|aas 5£ e\s Aetous, e0vo$ 
TaAcmKov, TroaSEias te Tfjs Aocrivcov |jeTacr)(cbv), cf. Jul. Or. 134 a. He was 

possibly born at Amiens of a British father (so also Zon. xm 6) and a 

Frankish mother, Scholion on Julian (in REA xxvii (1925), 312-18). 
protector, then comes (rei miutaris), before 350: ev tois Trpo- 

TiKTOpai S’ EcrrpocTEUETO, ElTaKaiK6^sQvo|jido^riTayp,dTcov Suo'PconaiKcov 

Zon. xm 6. He was in command of the Ioviani and the Herculiani in 

350 Zos. 11 42. 2 (presumably the Ioviani seniores and the Herculiani 
seniores, both palatine legions later stationed in Italy Not Dig. Occ. v 

145-6 = vii 3-4). 

Proclaimed Augustus 350 Jan. 18 Cons. Const, s.a. 350, Jul. Or. 1 
26b-c, 11 55C-D, Zos. 11 42. 3-5, Eutr. x 9. 3, Aur. Viet. Caes. 41. 23, 
Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 22, Soc. 11 25. 7, Soz. iv 1. 1-2, Zon. xm 6, Oros. 

vii 29. 8. Committed suicide 353 Aug. 10 Eutr. x 12. 2, Aur. Viet. 

Caes. 42. 10, Aur. Viet. Epit. 42. 6, Jul. Or. 1 40B, Zos. 11 53. 3, Soc. 11 
32, Soz. iv 7. 2-3, Joh. Ant. fr. 174; he died aged about 50 Aur. Viet. 

Epit. 42. 6. 

Probably brother of Magnus Decentius. His wife was Iustina. See 

further P-W xiv 445 ff. See stemma 4. 

The name c Magnentm5 appears on a seal from Trier xm 12878. 

Magnia Vrbica 

FI. Magnianus protector ?IV 

CF1. Magniano protectori5, husband of Severa hi 8742=0 8249 

Salona (Dalmatia). 

FL. MAGNILIANVS praefectus Aegypti 330 

Full name Pap.; Magninianus (sic) Athan. 

Native of Cappadocia Athan. Fest. Ind. s.a. 330. 

£]tt&pxo[utt[]s AiyuiTTou P. Oxy. 2562 (undated); prefect of Egypt in 

330 Athan. Fest. Ind. s.a. 330, Fest. Ep. 11 (a. 330). 
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MAGNILLVS v.c., vicarius Africae 39i-(?)393 

vir clarissimus Symm. Ep. n 20. 

governor of liguria (and aemilia) : Symm. Ep. hi 34 (to Ambro- 

sius) nosti optimi viri maturitatem ceterasque artes bonas, quibus etiam 

tuum amorem, cum Liguriam gubernaret, adtraxit; in office 374/91. 

vicarivs africae: 391 June 19 CTh x 17. 3“; Magnillus vicaria 

potestate per Africam functus Symm. Ep. in 34. While in office he 

received Symm. Ep. v 20-2, all requesting aid for the quaestorian games 

of Symmachus junior (held 393 Dec.). 

After laying down his office he was detained in Africa for an enquiry 

into his conduct, but was acquitted Symm. Ep. hi 34, ix 122. 

He was a close friend of Symmachus, who asked Gelsinus Titianus 

to help him in 380 Symm. Ep. 1 70 and wrote to Flavianus senior for 

him in c. 390 Ep. 11 20. He received Ep. v 17-33. He was probably a 

pagan Ep. v 20 opto igitur tibi promptum deorum favorem. 

Brother of Romanus 4 and Magnus 6 Ep. 1 70, 11 20. 

MAGNINIANVS comes (East) 374 

Kopris, Christian, received Bas. Ep. 175 (a. 374); possibly to be 

identified with Magninianus, father of Icelium, recipient of Bas. 

Ep. 325 (undated). 

Magnius Asper Flavianus 

Magnius Rufus 

Magnus 1 rhetor (at Antioch) 357-362 

Probably native of Arabia, maternal uncle of the Arabian Bassus and 

inheritor of family property in Arabia Lib. Ep. 320, 776. Fellow-student 

with Libanius Ep. 776; rhetor in Antioch in 357 Ep. 320, in 362 

Ep. 776 (involved in disputes on both dates over the inheritance of 

property). 

Received Ep. 748 (a. 362). 

Magnus 2 tribunus (military) 363 

Magnus tribunus, earned an obsidionalis corona for bravery at the 

capture of Maiozamalcha during Julian’s Persian campaign, when he 

entered the fort through a mine Amm. xxiv 4. 23-4; the same incident 

is mentioned Zos. in 22. 4, Lib. Or. xvm 238, Suid. A. 2094 (none give 

his rank and Libanius omits his name). 

He could be identical with the historian Magnus 3 of Carrhae. 
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Magnus 3 of Garrhae historian 363 

Accompanied Julian on his Persian campaign, and included an 

account of it in his history Joh. MaL p. 328 (Bonn) =FHG iv 4-6. 

Possibly identical with Magnus 2. 

Magnus 4 rhetor 364 

Rhetor, father of (Vindaonius) Magnus 12 Lib. Ep. 1271 (a. 364). 

MAGNVS 5 vicarius urbis Romae 367 April 27 

CTh vn 13. 3a + 4a. Cf also FL Magnus 9. 

MAGNVS 6 senator c. 380 

Brother of Magnillus and Romanus 4 Symm. Ep. 1 70 (c. 380), 

cf. II 20. 

Possibly identical with FI. Magnus 10. 

Magnus 7 iatrosophist (in Alexandria) 364-388 

Native of Nisibis Eun. V. Soph, xx 1; he and Oribasius were both 

pupils of Zeno of Cyprus Eun. V. Soph, xx 2, xxi 1.2; taught with great 

success in Alexandria, where a public school (SiSoktkoAeiov.. .koivov) 

was specially created for him Eun. V. Soph, xx 5, Philost. HE vrn 10; 

mentioned as a teacher of medicine in Egypt in 364 Lib. Ep. 1208; in 

Egypt in 388 Lib. Ep. 843. Author of a work FFepi oupcov Theophilus, de 
urin. proem. 5 and of an epigram on Galen Anth. Gr. xvi 270. He was a 

pagan Lib. Ep. 843. Palladas wrote an epigram on his death Anth. Gr. 
xi 281 eis Mayvov iccrpocro<piaTriv. 

ALP INI VS MA GNVS signo E VMENI VS 8 v.c., consularis 

(Siciliae), after 324 

Inscr. 1) AE 1962, 144^ Aleria (Corsica); Inscr. 2) x 517=0 708 

Salernum; Inscr. 3) KcokocAos ix (1963), 232-42 =AE 1966, 167 Marsala 

(Sicily). 

Full name Inscr. 3 (cited below); Alpinius Magnus Inscr. 2; .s 

Magnus Inscr. 1. 

Native of Lilybaeum Inscr. 3. 

praeses (corsicae) a. 317/24Inscr. 1 dated under Augusti et Caesares, 

probably Constantine I, Licinius, Licinius iunior, Crispus and 

Constantine II (see below). 

v.c., corr(ector) lvcaniae et brittiorvm a. 324/6 Inscr. 2 dated 

when Crispus and Constantius II were both Caesars. 

v.c., consvlaris (siciliae), after 324: Eumeni vivas. ’AAtteIviov 
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Mayvov tov AaunrpoTonrov u-rrar(iK6v) Kai ayvoTorrov 8iKaarr|V Inscr. 3 

undated. He was promoted to consularis after being corrector. 

Patron, of Lilybaeum Inscr. 3. 

FL. MAGNVS 9 v.c., proconsul Asiae 354/359 

PNative of Antioch Lib. Or. xl 12 (neighbour of Eumolpius), Lib. 

Ep. 438 (travelled from Constantinople to Antioch in 355). 

vicarivs (diocese unknown) 354 Aug. 1 CTh vm 5. 6 Magno agenti 

vicariam praefecturam; Seeck dates to 368 and attributes the law to 

Magnus 5 (vicarius urbis). 

proconsvl asiae a. 354/9: FI. Magnus v.cproc. Asiae vice sacra 

iudicans (so MS copy; the stone reads: FI. Magnus . .p. .c Asiae etc.) 

hi 445 + p. 982 =D 733 Tralles; dated under Constantius II after the 

defeat of Magnentius. 

At court a. 359, perhaps in office: Libanius wrote on behalf of 

Macedonius to Florentius 3 (mag. off.) and Magnus Lib. Ep. 84, cf. 85. 

FL. MAGNVS 10 v.c., rhetor (at Rome) L IV 

FI. Magnus v.c. rhetor urbis aeternae, cui tantum ob meritum suum 

detulit senatus amplissimus, ut sat idoneum iudicaret, a quo lex 

dignitatis inciperet, praeceptor fraudis ignarus et intra breve tempus 

universae patriciae soboli lectus, magister eloquentiae ita inimitabilis 

saeculo suo, ut tantum veterib(us) possit aequari vi 9858 = 0 2951. 

He received Jer. Ep. 70 (a. 397) ad Magnum oratorem urbis Romae, 

in response to a letter criticising Jerome for his use of secular authors; 

also mentioned Jer. Apol. adv. Ruf. 1 30, Sid. Ap. Ep. v 10. 3 (rigor 

Magni). 

Possibly identical with Magnus 6. 

Montius Magnus n QSP 351-353/354 

Montius Amm., Pliilost., Lib., Passio S. Artemii, Zon.; Magnus Soc., 

Soz. 

proconsvl (?of Constantinople): Libanius dedicated his Argumenta 

Demosthenis to him, KpdmoTE dcvGurr&Tcov Movtie. 

qsp of Gallus a. 351-3 (and Ppatricivs): appointed in 351 when 

Gallus became Caesar, and at the same time made patrician Passio 

S. Artemii 12 Movtiov 6e eiri tcov (3aaiAiKcov TTparyiacrrcov 0O5 KOiaiaTcopas 

ccOtois 0VOH&3EIV cpiAov, ana Kai TrarpiKiov aurov TroipaduEVos. When 

Gallus ordered the arrest of Domitianus 3, Montius addressed the 

leaders of the scholae, and warned them that this would be treason, 

whereupon Gallus summoned the troops and denounced Montius, and 

they then lynched both Montius and Domitianus Amm. xiv 7. 12-18 
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(quaestor), cf. 9. 4, 11. 17, xv 3. i3 Zon. xin 9; Philostorgius m 28 says 

that he was to assist Gallus in trying Domitianus, but insulted him by 

saying that he had not authority even to appoint a curator civitatis 

(Aoyiorris). According to Soc. 11 34 and Soz. iv 7 he was killed for 

having reported to Constantius Gallus’s treasonable designs. His death 

is also described in Passio S. Artemii and mentioned in Lib. Ep. 220, 

Greg. Nyss. c. Eunom. 1 §§28, 47. 

He was perhaps an African Amm. xiv 7. 12 Montius tunc quaestor, 

afen (sic) quidam sed ad lenitatem propensior, emended to Afer, acer 

or vafer. Possibly father of Calliopius 2. 

He was a feeble old man at the time of his death Amm. xiv 7. 15. 

Vindaonius Magnus 12 PVG 375-376 

Full name CTh 1 28. 3, Cons. Const. s.a. 375 (Vindalonius Magnus); 

Magnus elsewhere. 

Son of Magnus 4 Lib. Ep. 1271. Pupil of Libanius Lib. Ep. 1272. 

Recommended by Libanius to Anatolius 4 (governor of Phoenice) and 

his two sons Lib. Ep. 303-4 (a. 361); in Phoenice a. 361 Lib. Ep. 675. 

rhetor and barrister in Phoenice in 364, when he received Lib. 

Ep. 1141 and is mentioned in Ep. 1270, 1271 (rhetor in Phoenice), 1272 

(barrister in Phoenice). 

He was a pagan and under Julian burnt a church at Berytus, being 

later forced by Jovian to rebuild it at his own expense Theod. HE iv 

22. 10. 

csl a. 373: sent by Valens to expel Peter from the bishopric of 

Alexandria and install Lucius Theod. HE iv 22. 10 (citing a letter of 

Peter; Magnus is called KopuTcnriaicov Aapymcovcov Kopris), Soc. iv 21. 3 

(6 £ttitcov paaiAiKdov ©qcraupcov), Soz. vi 19. 2 (6 tcov Bqaaupcov Tapias). 

pvg a. 375-6: in 375 he dedicated the thermae Carosianae Cons. Const. 

s.a. 375; 376 May 29 CTh 1 28. 3® dat. Antiochiae. 

Magnus Arborius 

Aemilius Magnus Arborius 

Decimius Magnus Ausonius 

Magnus Decentius 

Flavius Magnus Ianuarius 

Flavius Magnus Magnentius 

Magnus Maximus 
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M. Magrius Bassus 

Maior sophist (at Athens) M/L III 

Sophist, from Arabia, taught at Athens, contemporary of Apsines 

(presumably of Gadara: PIR2 A 978) and Nicagoras, author of 13 books 

TTepi ot&ctecov Suid. s.v. Maior; his floruit is given by Suidas as etti 

OiAnnrou tou Kcdaapos xcd ettqcvgo, but he was still alive under Gallienus 

Eus. Pr. Ev. X 3. 1. 

P. Gavius Renatus Maior Donatianus 

Maiorianus Mag. Mil. (in Illyricum) 379 

magister vtrivsqve MiuTiAE in Illyricum a. 379: Sid. Ap. earn, v 

107-15 Fertur Pannoniae qua Martia pollet Acincus Illyricum rexisse 

solum cum tractibus Histri Huius avus; nam Theudosius, quo tempore 

Sirmi Augustum sumpsit nomen, per utramque magistrum Militiam 

ad partes regni venturus Eoas Maiorianum habuit. Latiis sunt condita 

fastis Facta ducis, quotiens Scythicis illata colonis Classica presserunt 

Hypanim, Peucenque rigentem Mente salutatis irrisit lixa pruinis. 

He was paternal grandfather of the Emperor Maiorian; in 379 as 

magister utriusque militiae in Illyricum he served under Theodosius I and 

was successful in the latter’s wars against the Transdanuvian tribes. 

Maiorinus 1 PPO E/M IV (before 357) 

He was father and homonym of Maiorinus 2, had held several offices 

with distinction (6e(£ccvtos apETr|V ev apyais), and had been dead for 

some years by 365 Lib. Ep. 1510 (a. 365); outos (sc. Maiorinus 2) 

yEVopEVose£ evSo^gov.tt|vyocp Sf| neylaTqvi*jp£EVapxf] v °Trccrfip ocutouLib. 

Ep. 560 (a. 357). This can only refer to the praetorian prefecture. He 

is probably to be identified with a man mentioned on a group of 

inscriptions from Busr-el-Hariri in Arabia: Wadd. 2474 tujjl(3os 

UTTOuScUGOV HOCKOCpGOV o6e* TCp EVl KEITOU cnjyi<Af|TOU 91A0V OHHCC CTaO9pC0V 

Maiouplvos, o\j 6uai$ avToAtri te nEcrqnpplri te kou apKTOi TriaroTaTOU 

PaaiAEuaiv (Wadd. eAeAeuctiv) &nconf|Toio t* hrapyou (Wadd. te KEpTou) 

Eupu te Kod naAa xaAov &ei kAeos aEiSouaiv. teu£e 6e ijuv copicrros ev 

rinEpfoiai OiAittttos, oxrroKaaiyvf)Tris TrivuT09povos EKyovos f\pco$, kocvjtos 

egov (3acnAfps anup,ovos ectAos oTracov, xai ktiq-e mpyov UTTEp0EV EuiTTEpu- 

yEacriTTEAEiais, AaoTumov TraAdntiaiv EsoOpocvov EupOv aEipas; Wadd. 2475 

= 111 124 sede sub hac recubat clarus praetorique praefectus Maiorinus, 

virtute celebratus magna per orbem. Haec illi nunc requies fati, haec 

sedis aeterna, Filippi extructa studiis Gratique nepotis; Wadd. 2476 
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+Xp(iaTE), (3o(r)0ei) Mocioupiv[co]; Wadd. 2477 (dated a. 517) Elias an 

archdeacon was yevous Mocioupivou. From these it appears that he was 

a member of the senate (presumably that of Constantinople), and 

served as prefect when more than one emperor was reigning (or 

perhaps under more than one emperor); he was a Christian. His 

family presumably came from Arabia, hence his burial there, and it 

was still to be found there in the sixth century, when the memory of 

Maiorinus himself was still alive. The identity of his great-nephew 

Philippus and of his grandson Gratus is not known. From Libanius 

Ep. 560 the date must be earlier than 357; he was perhaps PPO in the 

East in 344/6, between Leontius 20 and Philippus 7. 

Perhaps owned property at Daphne near Antioch IGLS 998c 19 

Daphne, ‘to MaEioupivou5 

Maiorinus 2 (East) 357-365 

Son of Maiorinus 1. 

A young man of good character but moderate means in 357 Lib. Ep. 

560 (a. 357); brought up in the family of Eubulus (Lib. Ep. 1118, 1285) 

and later adopted by him, recommended for office to Decentius in 365 

Lib. Ep. 1510 (a. 365). 

His father evidently died when he was quite young. 

Malarichus commander (tribunus) of the gentiles 355 

He was a Frank Amm. xv 5. 11. 

commander of the gentiles a. 355: protested at the intrigues 

against Silvanus Amm. xv 5. 6 ‘Malarichus, gentilium rector, collegis 

adhibitis strepebat inmaniter’; he was later incriminated himself 

§§9-11. The gentiles was a scholapalatina Not. Dig. Or. xi 6. 10, Occ. ix 7. 

In 363 while in Italy on private business he was offered the post of 

magister equitum in Gaul by Jovian in succession to Iovinus 6 Amm. xxv 

8. 11 (Malarichum, ex familiaribus negotiis agentem etiam turn in 

Italia, missis insignibus, Iovino iussit succedere, armorum magistro per 

Gallias, gemina utilitate praespeculata, ut et dux meriti celsioris 

ideoque suspectus abiret e medio, et homo inferioris spei ad sublimiora 

provectus auctoris sui nutantem adhuc statum studio fundaret ingenti), 

but he refused the post Amm. xxv 10. 6 (cognito quod Malarichus 

recusavit suscipere magisterium). 

MALCHVS 1 ? governor of Arabia L IV 

He was publicly flogged at Antioch by Severus 14 [cons. Syriae, before 

393) on charges connected with financial offences (dSiKouvTa. . .rrepi 

to (3aaiAkos XPuo^ov> possibly embezzlement); Libanius protested 
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against such treatment for a person of his standing, 6 ap£as, 6 scbvqv, 6 

6p6vov, 6 SiKa^Eiv Trapa tou KpocxouvTOs Aafkbv, 6 arpocricbTais frrrra^as, 

cb paaiAEUs etteoteiAe TroAAdKis Lib. Or. lvii 12-13, 20. From this he 

appears to have been a provincial governor with command over 

troops, which is found in the East only in Isauria and Arabia; pre¬ 

sumably he held one or other of these provinces. The statement 

'cccpE[AouTf|v SeAtov kocO’ f|V fjp^Ev’ (Lib. Or. lvii 16) need not mean that 

Malchus was in office when the charge was brought and that Severus 

dismissed him (an impossibility if Malchus was a governor also), but 

that Malchus on retirement had kept the codicils of his appointment and 

these were confiscated by Severus. 

Possibly identical with the rhetor Malchus mentioned in 356 Lib. 

Ep. 482-6 (a. 356), and in 361, when he was tutor to Infantius son of 

Modestus 2 Lib. Ep, 680 (a. 361). 

Iulius Aurelius Septimius Malchus 2 v.e. 265 

6 KpdmcrTos, son ofMalochas Nassumus IGR in 1042 Palmyra, dated 

265 April (in the month Xandicus of the Seleucid year 576). PIR2 
1194. 

Mallius Chilo 

Flavius Mallius Theodorus 

Mallobaudes comes domesticorum (West) 378 

tribvnvs sgholae armatvrarvm a. 354-5: sent with Eusebius 11 

(PSG) and Pentadius (notarius) to try Gallus at Pola Aram, xiv 11. 21 ; 

in 355 he protested with Malarichus at the intrigues against Silvanus 

Amm. xv 5. 6 (called ‘ armaturarum tribunus5 in both passages). 

rex francorvm and gomes domesticorvm a. 378: in 378 Gratian 

entrusted an Alamannic war to Nannienus, ‘eique Mallobauden 

iunxit pari potestate conlegam, domesticorum comitem regemque 

Francorum, virum beilicosum et fortem5 Amm. xxxi io. 6; they 

defeated the Alamanni at Argentaria 7-10; the Alamannic king 

Macrianus ‘periit autem in Francia postea, quam dum internecive 

vastando perrupit avidius oppetit, Mallobaudis beliicosi regis insidiis 

circumventus5 Amm. xxx 3. 7. 

Mamertinus 1 rhetor (?at Trier) L III 

Gallic rhetor, probably native of Trier (cf. E. Galletier, Paneg. 

Latins 1 (1949), 6-7), author of two panegyrics on Maximian; the first 

was recited at Trier on 289 April 21 (Galletier, 7-9); the second (cpane- 
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gyricus genethliacus ’) probably also at Trier, in 291, perhaps on 

21 July in celebration of Maximian’s birthday (Galletier, 11). Possibly 

father or grandfather of Claudius Mamertinus 2. 

Claudius Mamertinus 2 v.c., cos. 362, PPO Italiae Illyrici et 

Africae 364-365 

Full name v 8987 = D 755, ix 3921, Pan. Lat. xi title, 17. 4, Rossi 1 

153; FI. Claudius (sic) P. Flor. 1 30; Mamertinus elsewhere. 

csl a. 361: appointed by Julian in 361 Aram, xxi 8. 1 commisit 

Mamertino largitiones curandas, Pan. Lat. xi 1. 4 cum me aerarium 

publicum curare voluisti, 22. 2 thesaurorum omnium mandata 

custodia et dispensatio largiendi. 

ppo per illyricvm a. 361: Mamertinum promotum praefectum 

praetorio per IUyricum designavit consulem Aram, xxi 12. 25; cum 

me praetoriis praefecisti et provincias de te egregie meritas meae fidei 

tutelaeque mandasti Pan. Lat. xi 1. 5, secundum locum tenet in 

honorum meorum fructibus praefectura 22. 2. 

consvl prior a. 362 with FI. Nevitta mag. equ.\ Fasti, Rossi 1 151-6, 

P. Flor. 1 30, P. Cairo Preis. 2. 1, 3. 1, vi 753 =D 4267°, ix 3921; brevi 

postea Mamertino in consulatu iunxit Nevittam Amm, xxi 10. 8; 

Amm. xxi 12. 25 (cited above); additus his, quo vel solo cuiuslibet 

aviditas vinceretur, proventuum meorum tertius, consulatus Pan. Lat. 

xi 22. 2. He celebrated the consulship in Constantinople Amm. xxn 7. 

1-2 and his speech of thanks on the occasion is extant Pan. Lat. xi 

Claudii Mamertini gratiarum actio de consulatu suo Iuliano imp. 

ppo italiae, africae et illyrici a. 361 —4: his zone very soon 

included also Italy and Africa, see below and cf. CTh vm 5. 12 acc. 

Syracusis, dated 362 Feb. 22, but by 364 April Illyricum was a separate 

prefecture under Sex. Petronius Probus. He sat on the Commission of 

Chalcedon Amm. xxii 3. 1 and also tried the leaders of the resistance 

to Julian at Aquileia Amm. xxi 12. 20. In 362 he carried out a re¬ 

organisation of the cursuspublicus v 8987 = D 755 Concordia (Venetia), 

disponente Claudio Mamertino v.c. per Italiam ac Illyricum praefecto 

praetorio (for the date, see CTh vm 5. 12), and in 363 confirmed the 

transfer of a corn subsidy from Puteoli to Tarracina Symm. ReL 40. 3 

Mamertinus id temporis praefecturae honore pollebat (the date was 

during Julian’s Persian campaign). For his laws in this office, see below. 

ppo italiae, africae et illyrici a. 364—5: in late 364 he is recorded 

as PPO of Italy, Africa and Illyricum, with Secundus Salutius in Oriens 

and Decimius Germanianus 4 in Gaul as his colleagues Amm. xxvi 5. 5 

et Orientem quidem regebat potestate praefecti Salutius, Italiam vero 

cum Africa et Illyrico Mamertinus, et Gallicas provincias Germanianus. 
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He received the following laws from 362 to 365: 362 Feb. 22 CTh viii 

5. i2a acc. Syracusis; June 6 CTh 1 15. 4“; June 20 CTh vm 5. 13“; 

Sept. 9 CTh viii 5. 14“; 362s (MSS 363) Nov. 21 CTh 1 22. 3+; 362s 

(MSS 363) Nov. 25 CTh viii 5. i6a (mentions Sardinia); 363 Feb. 26 

CTh hi 13. 2a; March 23 CTh xi 30. 31“; April 23 CTh xn 7. 2a pp. 

(MSS dat.) Salonae; Nov. 27 CTh viii 1. 8a; 364 Jan. 11 CTh xiii 3. 

6a; April 26 CTh xi 20. 2a; late May8 (MSS Oct. 31) CThvi 37. ia; 

May 7 CTh xii 1. 57“; May 13 CTh vm 4. 8a + vm 5. i8a + xn 1. 58“ 

(H- ?vii 1. 5); May 26 CTh v 15. 14+= CJ xi 59. 3“; May 30 CTh xii 

12. 3a; June 9s (MSS Dec. 9) CTh xrv 17. 2a; July 23s (MSS April 22) 

CTh x 7. 2a; July 29 CTh v 15. 15“; 364 (MSS 365) Aug. 4 CTh xii 

6. 7a; Aug. 28 CTh xii 13. 2“; Sept. 7 CTh xii 12. 4“; Sept. 30 CTh ix 

30. ia (refers to Italy); Oct. 15 CTh xi 31. ia; Oct. 27 CTh v 15. 17“ 

dat. et pp. Romae; 364s (MSS 365) Oct. 31 CTh xii 6. ioa; Dec. 13 

CTh vii 4. na; Dec. 23 CTh v 13. 3“; 365 Jan. 1 CTh xv 1. 14“; Jan. 

30 CTh viii 7. 8a + xn 1. 70“; 365 (MSS 369) Feb. 13 CTh viii 11. 3“; 

March 6 CTh xi 1. 9“ (refers to Italy and suburbicaria); March 10 CTh 

vm 5. 23“; March 15 CTh xv 1. i6a; March 21 Consult ix 3a; April 4 

CTh xiv 17. 4“; April 18 CTh vn 6. ia + xn 6. 4“ (MSS June 18) +xn 6. 

6 (MSS July 18; refers to Africa); April 26 CTh vm 5. 26“; probably in 

365 CTh v 11.9“. In 365 after a visit to Rome he was accused of pecula¬ 

tion by Avitianus 2 and replaced by Vulcacius Rufinus Amm. xxvn 7. 1 

(wrongly dated by Ammianus in 367). 

He was already an old man in 362 Pan. Lat. xi 17. 2, 18. 5. 

L. Mamilianus Crispinus 

L. Mamilianus Licinianus 

Mamilianus Maximus 

Mamilianus Silvinianus 

Manadus ?tribune (military) 351 

Ta£(apxos in 351 with Constantius’s army in Pannonia; he and 

Scudilo, with infantry and archers chosen from the men under their 

command, foiled an ambush by Magnentius near Mursa just before the 

battle (351 Sept. 28) Zos. 11 50. 2-3. 

Manilius Rusticianus 

Manippus rhetor 276/282 

Grammaticae artis et disciplinae rhetoricae peritissimus, one of the 

judges over the dispute between Manes and Archelaus (dated under 

Probus, Jer. in Catal 72) at Garchar in Mesopotamia Acta Archelai xii. 
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Amnius Manius Gaesonius Nicomachus Anicius Paulinus iunior signo 

Honorius 

Manius Acilius Balbus Sabinus 

L. Gaesonius Ovinius Manlius Rufinianus Bassus 

Manlius Rusticianus 

Manlius Statianus 

VMBONIVS MANNACHIVS v.c. ?IV 

v.c., patron and rebuilder of Aeclanum ex 1128 = D 5506 Aeclanum 

(Apulia). 

M(A)ECIVS MANNVS ?c.v. ?IV 

Meci Manni cv Xo Rossi, Roma Sott. m 614 n. 2 =AE 1962, 380 lamp. 

Possibly 'c(larissimus) v(ir)3, or else Ccu(m) Christo3 

MANTITHEVS Pproconsul Asiae, before 355 

In 355 accusers from Ionia were prosecuting him, so perhaps he had 

been proconsul of Asia; he had intended to travel to Antioch from 

Constantinople, so perhaps was a native of Antioch; Lib. Ep. 400 

(a. 355; to Mantitheus). 

VIRIVS MARCARIANVS v.c. III/IV 

v.c., erected statue of dea Cybebe (sic) at Rome vi 513 = D 4094. 

FI. Marcaridus tribunus militum Ioviorum iuniorum L IV/E V 

Died aged 45 v 8753=ILCV 441 Concordia. One of a group of 

inscriptions from a military cemetery at Concordia dated to the late 

fourth and early fifth century. The Iovii Iuniores was an auxilium 
palatinum stationed in Illyricum Not. Dig. Occ. v 184 = vn 42. 

Marcella 1 wife of Porphyrius L III 

Wife of Porphyrius 1, formerly wife of one of Porphyry's friends to 

whom she bore five daughters and two sons Porph. ad Marcellam 1, 

Eun. V. Soph, iv 2. 5. Her interest in philosophy is mentioned in Cyr. 

Alex. c. Jul. vi (PG 76, 280). 

MARCELLA 2 (c.f.) L IV/E V 

After her death Jerome wrote Ep. 127 ad Principiam virginem de 

vita sanctae Marcellae. 

542 



MARCELL1ANVS 2 

She was of noble birth and her ancestors included consuls and 

praetorian prefects Jer. Ep. 127. 1 inlustrem familiam, alti sanguinis 

decus et stemmata per consules et praefectos praetorio decurrentia; her 

mother was Albina 1 Ep. 32. 2, 127. 2 and her sister possibly Asella 1 

Ep. 45. 7 (Jerome may mean a spiritual relationship); she was a cousin 

of Pammachius Ep. 48. 4. She married but was left a widow after seven 

months, and about the same time her father also died Ep. 54. 18, 127. 2. 

She rejected an offer of marriage from (Neratius) Cerealis 2 Ep. 127. 2 

(saying ‘si vellem nubere et non aeternae me cuperem pudicitiae 

dedicare, utique maritum quaererem, non hereditatem3). She was the 

first noble Roman lady to adopt the ascetic life Ep. 127. 5. She showed 

keen interest in biblical studies, asking Jerome many questions Ep. 23, 

25-6, 28-9, 30. 14, 34, 37, 41-3, 59, 127. 5. 

She was present in Rome during the sack in 410, and died a few 

months afterwards Ep. 127. 13-14. 

She received Jer. Ep. 23-9, 32, 34, 37-8, 40-4, 46, 59, 97 and is 

mentioned in Ep. 22. 41, 30. 14, 45, 47, 48, 54, 65, 107. 

She also received Ps.-Jer. Exhortatio ad Marcellam, from which it 

appears that her family at one time had hopes of imperial connections; 

vidimus te in tempore illo, quo domum tuam regalis affinitas ambiebat, 

eminentem in his honoribus qui destruuntur: quia etsi ipsi quoque a 

domino altissimo tribuuntur, quia * omnis potestas a domino deo est 3, 

attamen caduci et fragiles sunt, qui sub hoc mundo aguntur. The 

nature of the connections referred to is not known. 

Marcella3s home was on the Aventine Jer. Ep. 47. 3. 

TVRCIA MARCELLA3 c.f. ?L III 

c(larissima) f(emina), consularis viri filia, wife of Tuss(i)d(ius) 

x 3862 Capua. Possibly thedaughterof L.TurciusFaesasiusApronianus. 

Marcellianus 1 ?tribune (military), at Rome 306 

Ta^iapxos, supported Maxentius3s revolt with Marcellus 1 and 

Lucianus 2 Zos. 11 9. 3. He was probably tribune of either a praetorian 

or an urban cohort. 

MARCELLIANVS 2 dux per Valeriam c. 373 

Son of Maximinus 7 PPO; his father accused Equitius 2 of sloth 

* addebatque ut consulens in commune quod si parvo suo Marcelliano 

deferretur potestas per Valeriam ducis munimentum absque ulla 

causatione consurgeret. utrumque mox est impetratum. qui promotus 

profectusque cum venisset ad loca, intempestive turgens ut filius, nullis 

adfatibus delenitis his quos numquam temptatae cupiditatis figmenta 
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regionum suarum faciebant extorres, opus paulo ante inchoatum 

adgreditur, admissa copia refragandi suspensum5 Amm, xxix 6. 3-4; 

he invited Gabinius, the king of the Quadi, to a banquet and treacher¬ 

ously murdered him Amm. xxix 6. 5; perfidia ducis rege Quadorum. 

occiso Amm. xxx 1. 1; the same incident is recorded in Zos. iv 16. 4 

where his name is given as Celestius; possibly this was his signum. 

He married the daughter of Anepsia in c. 370 Amm. xxvm 1. 35. 

Marcel (l)ianus 3 tribunus (Egypt) IV/V 

TpipoOvos P.57 1424 provenance uncertain, possibly Memphis. 

Marcellina 1 sister of St Ambrose M/L IV 

Elder sister of St Ambrose 3 Paulin. V. Amb. 1 1, 11 3; while living at 

Rome after the death of their father, she devoted herself to a life of 

virginity Paulin. V. Amb. 11 4, and was consecrated by Pope Liberius 

Amb. de virg. in 1. 1. 15; after her brother became bishop (a. 374) she 

continued to live at Rome Paulin. V. Amb. in 9, although she attended 

him during an illness Amb. de exc. Satyri 36. Ambrose addressed to her 

his treatise De Virginitate (mentioned Jer. Ep. 22. 22), and wrote three 

extant letters to her, Ep. 20 (on the affair of the Basilica Portiana at 

Milan), Ep. 22 (on the discovery of SS. Protasius and Gervasius), and 

Ep. 41 (on the affair of the synagogue at Callinicum). She is mentioned 

Jer. Ep. 45. 7 (one of the community of noble Christian ladies at Rome 

in 385). 

She was an important source for Paulinus of Milan’s Life of Ambrose 

Paulin. V. Amb. 1 1. 

Aurelia Marcellina 2 ? IV 

Native of Oescus, Christian, habens ius liberorum, daughter of 

Marcellinus 14, wife of L. Turranius Leontius ‘praesbyter’ in 755 + 

p. 993 =Beshevliev, Spatgr. u. spatlat. Insckr. Bulg. n. 48 Nicopolis. 

Marcellinus 1 commander on the Eastern frontier a. 272 

Left in charge of the Eastern frontier in 272 by Aurelian after the first 

campaign against Palmyra (toO Kcx0ecrra|jevou Tf\s peotis tcov TroTapcov 

rrapa pacnAkos UTrapyou Kal tt|V t% Ecbag EyKeyeipiapevou Sioixpaiv); 

when invited by Apsaeus to become emperor he played for time and 

informed Aurelian who then returned and sacked Palmyra Zos. 1 60-1. 

His title would appear to have been praefectus Mesopotamiae rectorque 

Orientis. 

Possibly identical with Marcellinus 2 and 17. 
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Marcellinus 2 cos. 275 

gonsvl posterior a. 275 with Aurelian: Fasti, vi 10060, vi 30976, 

vin 5515=18845. 

Possibly identical with Marcellinus 1, rewarded with a consulship for 

his loyalty in 272. 

Marcellinus 3 tribunus (in Africa) 317/321 

He persecuted the Donatists at Carthage with Leontius 4 and 

Vrsacius 1 Passio Donati 2 (= PL 8. 753 ff.). 

MAR CELLINVS 4 ex comite E/M IV 

Ex comit(e), grandfather of Bruttia Aureliana 1, possibly husband 

of Marina and father of Musolamius (see also FI. Gallicanus 1) xi 

830 = 0 1280 Mutina. 

Possibly to be identified with Antonius Marcellinus 16 (cos. 

341), but the latter was father (or ?grandfather) of Melania the 

elder. 

Marcellinus 5 ?PPO (Italiae et Illyrici) ?M IV 

‘EcrTTEplris TraoT|[s °Ppipov i0uvTq[pa] MapKeAAivov opas 

f|5e [Aoycov?] Tapfr|V, 'EAAd6o$ ayAotov Ipvos, 65 euSud-Q Kai apcoyrj 

KOU913COV TroAias OrjKEV lAacppoTEpag* touveko Kai TrpoOupoiai 5ikt|S 

ETripApTUpa Beapcov (3ouAr) Kai TTuppou crrfjaEV ^cpripoa^vri Inscr. Cret. iv 

323 = Hell, iv, 89 Gortyn (Crete). Cf. Pyrrhus 2. 

The inscription must date some years before 380, since about that 

time the stone was re-used for another inscription (Inscr. Cret. iv 308). 

He was a native of Greece; he was probably PPO Italiae et Illyrici, 

since he governed all Italy (Hesperia) and also had authority over 

Crete, where he gave edicta (0e<T|Joi) apparently that the tax-assessment 

of the cities be reduced. If this is so, he is probably to be identified with 

Antonius Marcellinus 16. 

The word(s) before 4 Tapir)v5 are uncertain, but a phrase such as 

‘fjSE Aoycov Tapfriv’ is best (see L. Robert, in Hell, iv); alternatives like 

‘fjyEpovos Tapiriv’ are unlikely on historical grounds as there were no 

quaestors of governors (except in Achaea) in the late empire and the 

QSP had no financial responsibility. 

MARCELLINVS 6 praeses Phoenices 342 Jan. 23 

CJ 11 57. ia. 
Possibly identical with Marcellinus 7. 
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MARCEL LIN VS 7 comes Orientis 349 Oct. 3 

CTh xii 2. ia4-xv 1. 6a. 

Possibly identical with Marcellinus 6. 

Perhaps to be identified with the Marcellinus who served on the 

court which tried Photinus at Sirmium in 351 Epiph. adv. Haer. 71, cf. 

Soc. 11 30, Soz. iv 6. If so, he was doubtless a Christian. 

Marcellinus 8 Mag. Off. (of Magnentius) 350-351 

grp (of Constans) a. 349/50: MapKeAXivcp tcotou TapiEiou TrpoEarriKOTi 

Zos. 1142. 2; he was a leading figure in the proclamation of Magnentius 

as Augustus at Augustodunum on 350 Jan. 18 Zos. 11 42. 2-5, Aur. Viet. 

Epit. 41. 22, Jul. Or. 11 57D-58A. 

magister officiorvm (of Magnentius) a. 350-1: Magnentius made 

him magister officiorum and sent him to subdue the pretender Nepotianus 

in Rome Zos. 11 43. 4 MapKEAAivou, tou tt|v apxf]v ETriTETpappEVOu tcov 

TTEpi tt|v ccOAfiv to^egov, Sv pukyicrrpov 6991KICOV KcxAoOaiv; he murdered 

members of the imperial family at Rome Jul. Or. 11 58 c. He met 

Constantius’s envoy Philippus 7 and escorted him to Magnentius 

Zos. 11 46. 3 MapKEAAivep peyicnT)V rapa MocyvEVTicp Suvapiv exovti. He 

disappeared, presumably killed, at the battle of Mursa (351 Sept. 28), 

and his body was never found Jul. Or. 11 58C-59B. 

He is not to be identified with Marcellinus 9. 

Marcellinus 9 Mag. Mil. (of Magnentius) 350 

Magnentius sent Marcellinus, his magister militum (oTpocrqAdrns), as 

envoy to Constantius II, who arrested him Petr. Patr. fr. 16. For the 

date see Nunechius. 

He is not to be identified with Marcellinus 8, who fought at Mursa. 

MARCELLINVS 10 governor (consularis) of Syria c. a. 382 

Native of Epirus (see below). 

In office when Philagrius 2 was comes Orientis (a. 382), succeeded by 

Pelagius, frequently visited Libanius Lib. Or. 1 211 toO vopou KocTe(3oa 

(sc. Philagrius) \xi] 6i66vto$ oi paSijEiv oikoSe cos eije* TroAAcp pev 

expf|To 6 ’HfrEipcoTris ekeivos, ttAeiovi 5e r\ ekeIvos 6 ek Kupou* Tcp pev 

ovopa TTEAayios, MapKEAATvos 5^ tco TrpoTEpcp. 

MARCELLINVS 11 in office (West) 383 April 4 

Have, Marcelline, k(arissime) n(o)b(is) CTh ix 27. 5 dat. Med. The 

law threatens indices found guilty of peculation; Marcellinus was 

presumably superior to provincial governors, possibly a vicarius. 
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Marcellinus 12 brother of Magnus Maximus L IV 

In 383, when Maximus was proclaimed emperor, he was living 

within the territory under Valentinian II, but was allowed to go to his 

brother Amb. Ep. 24. 9. 

gomes of Maximus 383/8: aspice ilium quoque, qui tibi ad dexteram 

assistit Amb. Ep. 24. 9 (a. 386); comites duo summa potestate praediti, 

frater regis (sc. Maximi) et patruus Sulp. Sev. V. Mart. 20. 4 (dined 

with St Martin; the date was 386, since the consul Euodius was among 

the diners). In 388 he commanded part of Maximus’s army in the last 

battle with Theodosius Pan. Lat. xn 35. At his suggestion the govern¬ 

ment of Maximus had inflicted a fine on some of Symmachus’s agents 

Symm. Ep. 11 31. 

MARCELLINVS 13 v.c. ?IV 

Husband of (A)mantia f.c. 111 1436819 = ILCV 152 a Geleia (Noricum). 

Marcellinus 14 praef. leg. m Gallicae ?IV 

Ex praef(ecto) leg(ionis) hi Gallicae Danavae Damasco, died 

aged 50, father of Aurelia Marcellina 2, native of Oescus in 755 + 

p. 993 = Beshevliev, Spatgr. u. spatial. Insckr. Bulg. n. 48 Nicopolis. The 

legio in Gallic a was stationed at Danava in Phoenice Not. Dig. Or. xxxii 

31 and had been in Phoenicia since the Severi, Dio lv 23. 2. 

Ammianus Marcellinus 15 historian; protector domesticus 

354-363 (?) 
Native of Antioch Lib. Ep. 1063. 

Served at Nisibis in 354 under Vrsicinus 2 Mag. Equ., to whom he 

had been attached by imperial order Amm. xiv 9. 1 (cui nos obsecu- 

turos iunxerat imperiale praeceptum); he accompanied him to Milan 

on his recall in 354 Amm. xiv 11. 5 and in 355 was sent with him to 

deal with Silvanus Amm. xv 5. 22 (tribunis et protectoribus domesticis 

decern. . .inter quos ego eram); in 357 when Vrsicinus was sent back 

to the East, he was again attached to his service Amm. xvi 10. 21 

(provectis e consortio nostro ad regendos milites natu maioribus, 

adulescentes eum sequi iubemur, quidquid pro re publica mandaverit 

impleturi); in 359 he was with Vrsicinus at Samosata Amm. xvm 4. 7 

and accompanied him on his recall as far as the Hebrus, where they 

received orders to return East Amm. xvxn 6. 5; they went to Nisibis 

and thence to Amida Amm. xvm 6. 8. 17; he visited the satrap of 

Corduene, Iovinianus, whom he appears to have known before Amm. 

xvm 6. 20-7. 1; later he was ambushed with Vrsicinus en route to 
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Samosata and escaped into Amida Amra. xvni 8. iff. (he was still 

domesticus protector xviii 8. 11); when that was stormed he escaped 

via Melitene to Antioch Amra. xix 8. 12; in 363 he served under Julian 

on the Persian campaign Amm. xxiii 5. 7 ff, cf. 6. 30 (his rank is not 

given), apparently joining the expedition at Cercesium (after which he 

begins to use the first person plural) and remaining with it until Jovian 

reached Antioch (363 Oct.) when he seems to have stayed behind (he 

stops using the first person plural). He spent some time in Antioch 

Amm. xxx 4. 4 and was there in 371/2 Amm. xxix 1. 24, 2. 4. 

In or after 365 he visited Motho in Laconia Amm. xxvi 10. 19. He 

also visited Egypt Amm. xvn 4. 6, xxn 15. 1 and Thrace xxn 8. 1, 

xxvii 4. 2. 

In 392 he received Lib. Ep. 1063 which mentions his fame as an 

historian and refers to the publication of his works; he was at the time 

in Rome. He was probably in Rome already in 383/4 and one of the 

peregrini expelled owing to the food-shortage at that time Amm. xiv 

6. 19. 

His history originally covered the period from Nerva to the death of 

Valens (96-378) Amm. xxxi 16. 9 haec ut miles quondam et Graecus 

a principatu Caesaris Nervae exorsus ad usque Valentis interitum pro 

virium explicavi mensura. The first thirteen books (to 353) are lost. 

Book xiv (a. 353-4) was published after a. 383 Amm. xiv 6. 19 (famine 

at Rome of 383/4). Books xv to xxv (a. 354-64) probably appeared 

together not later than 391 Amm. xxn 16. 12 (the Serapeum, destroyed 

in 391, is still standing), cf. Amm. xv 1. 1 which marks a division in the 

work. Books xxvi to xxxi (a. 364-78), which complete the work, were 

published together after 390 Amm. xxvi 5. 14 (the consulship of 

Neoterius in 390 is mentioned), cf. Amm. xxvi 1. 1-2 which marks 

another division in the work. 

See further P-W 1 1895, 4; E. A. Thompson, The Historical Work of 

Ammianus Marcellinus. 

Antonins Marcellinus 16 PPO (Italiae) 340-341, cos. 341 

Inscr. 1) viii 25524 Bulla Regia (Africa Proconsularis); Inscr. 2) hi 

12330 = D 8944 Traiana (Thrace). 

Full name Inscr. 1-2, CTh xi 3. 1, consular inscriptions and papyri; 

Marcellinus elsewhere. 

Described as ‘illustris familiae’ Inscr. 1. 

praeses lvgdvnensis primae a. 313s (MSS 319) July i CTh xi 3. 1. 

c.v., proconsvl p(rov.) a(fricae) Inscr. 1, undated. 

ppo (italiae, illyrici et africae) a. 340-1: 340 April 29 CTh xi 

12. i+; 340 June 28 CTh vi 22. 3a; senior colleague of Domitius 
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Leontius 20 (PPO Orientis a. 340-4) and Fabius Titianus 6 (PPO 

Galliarum a. 341-9) Inscr. 2 w.cc. prae#! praet. (to be dated 341 Feb./ 

June, see Fabius Titianus); his successor Aco Catullinus 3 was in office 

in June 341. 

consvl prior a. 341 with Petronius Probinus: Fasti, vi iog = D 3991, 

ix io = D 6113, xi 4095 = 0 5696, xi 4097 = 0 5697, Rossi 1 61-5, 

P. Oxy. 991, 1559, P. Flor. 1 17, Stud. Pal. xx 89, P. Wiirzb. 15. 

He was grandfather of Melania the elder Paul. Nol. Ep. 29. 8 

(called her father Jer. Chron. s.a. 377, Pall. Hist. Laus. 46). Stemma 20. 

Patron of Bulla Regia Inscr. 1. Gf. Anonymus 37 and Marcellinus 5. 

AVR. MARCELLINVS 17 v.p., dux ducenarius (Italy) 265 

v.p., duc(e) duc(enario) v 3329=0 544 Verona, dated a. 265. 

Possibly identical with Marcellinus 1. Gf. PIR2 A 1546. 

FL. CORNELIVS MARCELLINVS 18 v.c., Pcor(rector) 

Apuliae et Calabriae ?IV 

v.c. cos.et Calabriae (sic) ix 1579 Beneventum (Campania), 

undated; text in two manuscripts only; the province was still under 

correctores in the early fifth century Not. Dig. Occ. 1 80, xix 8, xuv. He 

could also be a fifth-century consularis Apuliae et Calabriae. Possibly he 

was a native of Beneventum, since the inscription was there. 

Iul. Marcellinus 19 military officer (in Italy) a. 265 

curante Iul. Marcellino tribuno? v 3329=0 544 Verona, dated 

a. 265; he conducted building operations at Verona under Aur. 

Marcellinus 17 {dux). His rank is unknown but he was perhaps tribunus 

or praefectus legionis. 

IVLIVS MARCELLINVS 20 v.p., praefectus (Aegypti) a. 271 

tco 6taCTTip[oTcnrcp 6t8TTovT]t Tfjv riyEMOvlav PSI x 11 oi Oxyrhynchus, 

dated a. 271. The periphrasis for praefectus Aegypti occurs elsewhere, 

e.g. P. Oxy. 1201 (a bilingual document). PIR21 403. 

IVL. MARCELLINVS 21 v.p. M/L III 

v.p. v 7234 Segusio (Alpes Gottiae). He may be Marcellinus 20. 

TANONIVS MARCELLINVS 22 v.c., cons. Camp. IV 

v.c., cons(ularis) Camp(aniae), patron of Beneventum ix 1589 = 

D 6506 Beneventum. Perhaps ‘Antonius5 Marcellinus 16, but 'Tan- 

nonius’ is a normal nomen. 
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CLEMENTIVS VALERIVS MARCELLINVS 23 v.p., 

praeses Maur. Ting. 277-280 

Inscr. 1) m 3424 = 0 545 Aquincum (Pannonia Inf.); 2-4 Volubilis 

(Mauretania Tingitana) 2-4) ILAfr. 609, 610, 621. PIR2 G 1143. 

Full name Inscr. 2-4; Val. Marcellinus Inscr. 1. 

Native of Raetia Inscr. 

Praef(ectus) leg(ionis) prot(ector) Aug(usti) n(ostri) a(gens) v(ices) 

l(egati) Inscr. 1, dated 267. The legion was 11 Adiutrix, and Marcellinus 

was succeeded by Aur. Frontinus 4 before 268 June (in 3525 =D 2457). 

v.p., p(raeses) p(rovinciae) M(auretaniae) T(ingitanae) (or similar) 

Inscr. 2-4; 277 Oct. 24 Inscr. 2; 280 April 13 Inscr. 3; undated Inscr. 4. 

Patron of Volubilis Inscr. 4. 

Husband of Sutronia Valentina Inscr. 4; probably related to 

Clementius Silvius, as they were fellow-townsmen from Raetia 

(‘municipes ex provincia Raetia’) and shared a name Inscr. 1. Perhaps 

father of Val. Concordius, if his name is correctly restored in viii 

21846 = ILM no Volubilis (see H.-G. Kolbe, Vestigia iv, 45-6). 

Marcellus 1 ?tribune (military), at Rome 306 

Toc^iapxos, supported Maxentius’s revolt with Marcellianus 1 and 

Lucianus 2 Zos. 11 9. 3. He was probably tribune of either a praetorian 

or an urban cohort. 

Marcellus 2 doctor (at Antioch) 354-358 

Doctor practising in Antioch Lib. Ep. 393 (a. 354), Ep. 359, 362, 378, 

384 (a. 358); treated Libanius for migraine Ep. 362, 378, 393 and 

successfully treated Modestus Ep. 384; a pagan, he was elderly in 358 

and had become a father late in life (his sons, though enrolled as 

agentes in rebus or scnniarii were still too young to serve in 358) Ep. 362. 

Marcellus 3 Mag. Equ. (in Gaul) 356-357 

Native of Serdica Amm. xvi 8. 1. 

magister eqvitvm et peditvm in Gaul a. 356-7: succeeded Vrsicinus 2 

as magister equitum in Gaul a. 356 Amm. xvi 2. 8 Vrsicini successor 

Marcellus, 4. 3 magister equitum; called £ex magistro equitum et 

peditum5 Amm. xxn 11. 2; though nominally under Julian’s authority 

he was disobedient Zos. 111 2. 2, Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 278B, Eun. fr. 8 a and 

refused to relieve Sens when Julian was besieged there Amm. xvi 4. 3. 

He is described by Libanius Or. xvm 48 as 6 to 0$ TroAenfous SeSicbs, eis 

6e toiis oikeJous Oppijcov. He was dismissed by Gonstantius and replaced 

by Severus 8 Amm. xvi 7. i, 10. 21, Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 278B. 
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On his return to court he made accusations against Julian, but was 

rebutted by Eutherius and retired home to Serdica Amm. xvi 7. 2 fT., 

8. 1. When Julian became Augustus he feared his vengeance, but was 

left undisturbed, although his son conspired against Julian and was 

executed Amm. xxn 11. 2, Eun. fr. 17. 

Marcellus 4 grammaticus (in Narbo) M IV 

Grammaticus of Narbo, son of Marcellus; driven from his home and 

native city by his mother, he settled in Narbo, where he found a well¬ 

born wife (daughter of Glarentius) and4 grammatici nomen divitiasque5; 

his classes were popular but his ingenium pravum, and he lost everything 

at one stroke, except his reputation 'inter grammaticos praetenuis 

meriti’ Aus. Prof. xix. 

Marcellus 5 protector (East) 365-366 

Relative of Procopius 4 Amm. xxvi 10. 1. 

protector a. 365-6 (of Procopius): 'protector Marcellus, eiusdem 

cognatus, agens apud Nicaeam praesidium’, killed Serenianus 2 on 

hearing that Procopius was dead Amm. xxvi 10. 1; he then occupied 

Chalcedon where 'umbram principatus funesti capessit5 3 but was 

quickly arrested and put to death 5. According to Zosimus, Procopius 

sent him into Bithynia with troops to arrest Serenianus; Marcellus 

pursued him to Cyzicus and took the city vctupaxia Kai ire^ SwapEi 

KpccrfiCTas, and then when Serenianus escaped to Lydia caught him there 

and killed him Zos. iv 6. 4; after Procopius’s fall he tried to succeed him 

as emperor but was caught and executed Zos. iv 8. 3-4. His attempted 

usurpation is also mentioned by Joh. Ant. fr. 184. 2. 

Marcellus 6 agens in rebus (West), before c. 374/375 

ex agente in rebus, husband of Rufina 1, accused of treason at Rome 

under Vrsicinus 6; his wife and accusers were subsequently executed 

for adultery Amm. xxvm 1. 44-5. 

Marcellus 7 medical writer; Mag. Off. (East) 394-395 

Native of Bordeaux (see below). 

magister officiorvm (East) a. 394-5: 395 May CTh vi 29. 8a dat. 

Cpli; 395 Nov. 24 CTh xvi 5. 29“ dat. Cpli. He was in office before the 

death of Theodosius I (see below). 

Author of a book de medicamentis, the title reading 'Marcellus vir 

inluster (sic) ex magno officio (sic) Theodosii sen. filiis suis salutem 

d.’; cf. Suid. s.v. MctpKEAAos, naytcrrpos'ApKaStou tou (3a<riAEcos. The book 

was written after the birth of Theodosius II in 401. 
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In the preface to his book he names Siburius i, Eutropius 2 and 

Ausonius 7 as fellow-citizens (‘cives et maiores nostri’) and was there¬ 

fore a native of Bordeaux. He no doubt received promotion through 

these influential friends. 

His sons were evidently alive in 401 but their names are not known 

(see above). Possibly recipient of Symm. Ep. ix n5 23 (both a. 399) and 

mentioned Symm. Ep. n 15 (before 394). 

MARCELL VS 8 senator, bishop L IV 

Brother of (Quintilius) Laetus 2, with whom he and their sister 

became involved in a dispute over property that was settled by 

St Ambrose; described as ‘sacerdos’ by Ambrose, he was probably a 

bishop Amb. Ep. 82. 

AVREL. MARCELLVS 9 v.p., praeses Cariae 293/305 

v.p. praes. prov. Cariae hi 449=0 635 Halicarnassus, dated under 

the tetrarchy. 

Cl. Marcellus 10 PVR 292 Aug. 3-293 March 13 

Chron. 354. PIRZ C 924. 

His ancestors probably include Claudius Marcellus legate of Cappa¬ 

docia under Gordian III CIL in 1418618 and Claudius Marcellus v.p., 

rationalis Aegypti a. 246 PIR2 C 923, one of whom could be his father; he 

may therefore have been only the first or second generation of his 

family to be a senator. 

He may have been grandfather or great-grandfather of Marcella 2 

whose ancestry was very distinguished (Jer. Ep. 127. 1). 

Nonius Marcellus 11 grammaticus ?E IV 

African, author of De compendiosa doctrina dedicated to his unnamed 

son, and (lost) Epistulae a doctrinis de peregrinando (?, mentioned De 

comp, doctr. p. 451. 11M.); styled peripateticus Tubursicensis in MSS. 

Probably to be identified with the Nonius Marcellus Herculius 

attested as a citizen of Thubursicu Numidarum in 326/33 in ILAlg. 1 

1273 = CIL vm 4878 = 0 2943 (to be dated under Constantine and 

Constantius Caesars). Used Gellius (Schanz iv 1. 146), used by 

Priscian (Gramm. Lat. 1135. 20), and Fulgentius (Schanz, ib. 147). The 

subscr. in one MS attesting an edition by Sabinus in 402 belongs to the 

text of Persius, which directly follows Nonius in the MS (cf. W. 

Clausen, Hermes xci (1963), 254), and cannot therefore be used as a 

terminus ante quern. 
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Marcellus Orontius 

Arruntius Marcellus, see Marcellus Orontius 

Marcia Aurelia Alexandria 

MARCIANA i c.f. 384 

C.m.f., daughter ofPrisca 3, aunt of Marciana 2, dead by 384 Symm. 

Rel. 19. 

MARCIANA 2 c.f. 384 

clarissima femina, daughter of Placidianus 1, grand-daughter of 

Prisca 3, involved in a law-suit in 384 over the estate of Prisca Symm. 

Rel 19. 

MARCIANA 3 ?c.f. 395 

‘soror vestra5, involved in a law-suit over an inheritance with the 

Nicomachi Symm. Ep. vi 2, 22. 2 (late 395). She was not their sister, 

but may have been a relative. 

VINICIA MARCIANA 4 c.f. E IV 

Daughter of (Vinicius) Caecilianus v.p., wife of L. Nonius Verus 4 

v. cons, xi 831 = D 1218 Mutina. 

ANTONIA MARCIANILLA c.f. M IV 

c.f., wife of Placidus Severus 28 v.c. vi 1757 = 37112=0 1232. 

Marcianus 1 v.e. 260/268 

6 KpccTicrro^ local official with Septimius Marcianus 21 at Traiana 

IGR 1 759 Traiana Augusta (Thrace), under Gallienus. 

MARCIANVS 2 v.p., military commander under Gallienus 267/ 

268 

6 StacrnnoToros, TrpoTriKTcop toO dvGtKT]Tou Seottotou t\\x&v TaAAirivoO 

lE(pacrToO), TpipouvojTrpaeTcopiavcov KatSoO^Kai orpOTTiAorrrisAE 1965, 

114 Philippopolis (Thrace); the inscription praises him for saving 

Philippopolis, presumably from a Gothic attack. 

He was probably protector et tribunus praetorianorum (cf. Volusianus 6); 

he must have had an earlier military career, which is not recorded. As 

'dux5 he defeated the Goths in Achaea SHA, V. Gall. 6. 1 (perhaps in 

267); in 268 he defeated the Goths in Illyricum aided by the future 

emperor Claudius and later remained in control of the war there when 

Gallienus left to oppose the revolt of Aureolus in Italy Zos. 1 40. 1-2, 
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V. Gall. 13. 10, V. Claud. 6. 1, 18. 1; he conspired with Heraclianus 6 

to murder Gallienus V. Gall. 14. 1.7 (not named in this affair by 

Zosimus) and pacified Gallienus’s troops by a bribe V. Gall. 15. 2. His 

rank was probably 'dux’; carpcnr[Adrrr)s’ will be interpretation. 

Marcianus 3 ?agens in rebus (East) 359 

Native of Antioch, summoned by Modestus to attend him but 

prevented by injury, probably agens in rebus since he travelled widely 

(to ttoAu tt\s yf)s ct&s etteADcov) Lib. Ep. 54 (a. 359). 

Marcianus 4 rhetor (in Antioch) 361 

Rhetor, with Leontius 7, in Antioch, poor, Lib. Ep. 302 (a. 361). 

Marcianus 5 ducenarius 361/363 

Ducenariusi curator of Madaurus ILAlg. 1 2100 Madaurus (Numidia). 

Marcianus 6 Pprivatianus or largitionalis (East) 363/364 

Native of Antioch Lib. Ep. 1511. 

Took part in Julian’s campaign in 363 Lib. Ep. 1511. 

Served in the officium of Iovinus 1 shortly before 365 Lib. Ep. 1512 

(a. 365) tov toO aouxopou MapKiavov, ei kocI jarj vuv ovto xopetrrr)v, aAA3 

ovxa yE laiKpov enTrpoafkv. 

He then became a pupil of Libanius, later in life than usual Lib. Ep. 

151 L I5I2. 
He married the widow of a tribune killed in 363 and had a child by 

her, but became involved in legal difficulties over property which she 

obtained after her child by her first marriage died Lib. Ep. 1511—13 

(a- 365)- 

MARCIANVS 7 governor (consularis) of Syria 364 

An able orator, to which fact he owed his office Lib. Ep. 1282 

(a. 364) & t6 6uva<j6ai Trap’ f\\xiv Ik toO Suvaadai AeyEiv eotiv. 

Marcianus 8 palatinus, Novatian priest c. 367 

A man of note (iAAdyipos), he had formerly served as a palatinus 

(TrocAai hev Kara Ta (3aauAeia EorparEOrro), and later became a priest of 

the Novatians; he was tutor to the daughters of Valens, Anastasia 2 

and Carosa, and used his influence to moderate Valens’s persecution 

of the Novatians Soc. iv 9 (=Suid. M. 207). Socrates places this 

between the defeat of Procopius (a. 366) and the elevation of Gratian 

(a. 367). He later became bishop of the Novatians Soc. v 21. 
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Marcianus 9 tribunus, in Scythia c. 369 

Building works done under Stercorius were carried out labore. . 

devotissimorum militum suorum primanorum et commissorum 

cur(a)e Marciani trib(uni) et Vrsicini pp. in 7494 = 0 770 Hirsova, 

Lower Danube (Scythia), under Valens, soon after the defeat of 

Athanaric. The Primani was either a legio palatina Not. Dig. Or. Vi 45 or 

more probably a detachment of the legio prima Iovia stationed in Scythia 

Not. Dig. Or. xxxix 32-5. 

MARCIANVS 10 v.c. 368/371 

Involved with Tarracius Bassus 21, Camenius and Eusafius, 

‘omnes clarissimiin charges of poisoning in 368/71, but acquitted 

Amm. xxvm 1. 27. 

Marcianus 11 protector (West) before 384 

dudum protector, attempted fraudulently to obtain part of an 

estate Symm. Rel. 41. 

Marcianus 12 palatinus (East) L IV 

Native of Cyrrhus, of noble birth, apparently served for a while in 

the palace (tt)S ev paoiAeiois AaMTrpoTqTos, ev ekeivois yap f|V0Ei) 

Theod. HR in (=PG 82, 1324-40). 

Marcianus 13 geographer L IV 

Geographical writer, of Heracleia-by-Pontus, c. 400, wrote an 11- 

book epitome of the Geography of Artemidorus, a 2-book TTEpmAous Tfjs 

e£co GaAdocyriSj an epitome of Menippus of Pergamum’s FfEpiTrAous 

evtos GaAccCTcrris (of which fragments are quoted in the Scholia to 

Apollonius Rhodius and Steph. Byz.), and a lost book on the distances 

between Rome and the principal cities of the world: cf. Chr.-Schm.- 

St. 11. 28. 1044-5. 

Marcianus 14 PVR 409 

vicarivs (of a western diocese) 384 March 22 CTh ix 38. 7 ad 

Marcianum vic(arium), dat. Med. 

proconsvl (apricae) a. 393/4: under Eugenius, Flavianus 15 

induced many to apostatise by offering them honours, among them 

£perdere Marcianum, sibi proconsul ut esset5 Carmen adv. Flavianum 56; 

he was subsequently made to repay the salary paid to him under 

Eugenius Symm. Ep. 111 33 cuius (sc. Marciani) tenuitas orta ex 
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integritate non patitur ut annonarum pretia possit exsolvere, quae iam 
multis eiusdem temporis iudicibus imperialis dementia relaxavit. 

pvr a. 409 appointed by Attalus Zos. vi 7. 2 MapKiocvbv Trjs 
TroAecos GTa^ev apxeiv (see Vol. n). 

He is perhaps identical with Marcianus, an old friend of Augustine 
from his pagan days, who later became a catechumen and is urged 
to receive baptism Aug. Ep. 258, although this seems unlikely if, 
as appears from the letter, Marcianus had never before accepted 
Christianity. 

Recipient of Symm. Ep. vm 9, 23, 54, 58, 73. Father of Maximianus 
(Vol. 11) Symm. Ep. vm 23-4. 

L. (.A)ELIVS MARCIANVS 15 c.v. III? 

Honoured by his vilicus in 12463 Tropaeum Traiani (Moesia 
Inferior). PIR2 A 216. 

T. AELIVS MARCIANVS 16 v. cons., corrector Italiae 287 

vir co(n)s(ularis), cor (rector) Italiae xi 1594 Florence, under 
Diocletian trib. pot. mi, cos. in. PIR2 A 218. 

AEMILIVS MARCIANVS 17 v.p., praeses Ciliciae 293/305 

v.p. praes. Ciliciae in 223 Kazanly, near Tarsus (Cilicia), under 
Constantius I Caesar. 

AVR. MARCIANVS 18 v.p., praeses Dalmatiae 277 

v.p. praes. prov. Del.(sic) in 8707 Salona (Dalmatia), under Probus 
trib. pot. 11, cos. PIR2 A 1549. 

L. AVR. MARCIANVS 19 v.p., ducenarius M/L III 

tov SiaormoTorrov SouK^v&piov), patron ofTermessus TAM 111 88 = 
IGR hi 436 Termessus (Pisidia); this use of‘ducenarms’ with fv.p.’ 
does not occur before Gallienus. PIR2 A 1550. See H.-G. Pflaum, 
Carr. Proc. p. 951. 

FI. Marcianus 20 v.e. 286 

v.e., fictor V(irginum) V(estalium) vi 2136 (a. 286 Feb. 25), vi 2137 
=D 4936 (a. 286 March 1). PIR2 F 315. 

Septimius Marcianus 21 v.e. 260/268 

6 Kpdmaros, local official with Marcianus 1 at Traiana IGR 1 759 
Traiana Augusta (Thrace), under Gallienus. 
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TERENTIVS MARCIANVS 22 v.p., praeses Lyciae et 

Pamphyliae L III/E IV 

6 StacrnpoTOTO^pyeiicbv Aukiocs TTa^puAtas IGR m 434=BCH xxm 

(1899), 292 n. 6 Termessus (Pamphylia); 6 Siaar^oTaros f\ys[xgov AE 
1915, 53 Trebenna (Pamphylia), BCH vn (1883), 268 n. 12 ( — IGR 111 

358, wrongly ’AcppiKccvog) Sagalassus (Pisidia). 

He was a native of Sagalassus Inscr. 
See M. Bersanetti, Aevum xix (1945), 384-90. 

Marcius Salutaris 

Marcomannus rhetor ? IV 

Source used by C. Iulius Victor in his Ars Rhetorica. Teacher and 

source of Sulpicius Victor’s Institutiones oratoriae, Rhet. lat. min. ed. Halm, 

pp. 311-52. 

Marcomeres Frankish chieftain 388 

One of the Frankish leaders in the invasion of 388 Greg. Tur. HF11 9; 

captured and exiled to Etruria Claud, de cons. StiL 1 239 ff. 

Marcus 1 protector (East) L III/IV 

7rpoTT|KTCop P. Aberd. 21. 9-10 provenance unknown. 

P. AELIVS P.fiL AELIANVS ARCHE LAVS MARCVS 2 c.v. 

L III 

originis clarissimae vir, patron of Volturnum, honoured by Plutius 

Maximus who was Tegatione ter absolutus5 xi 3725 Volturnum. 

PIR2A 130. 

AVRELIVS MARCVS 3 v.p., praeses Sardiniae 293/305 

Inscr. 1-3 Sardinia: 1) Eph. Ep. vm 778 =AE 1889, 30; 2) EpL Ep. 
vni 777 =AE 1889, 24; 3) Sotgiui 388. 

Full name Inscr. 1-2; to be restored 3. 

v.p. Inscr. 1, 3. 

pr(a)eses prov. sard (iniae) (or similar) Inscr. 1-3, dated under the 

tetrarchy. 

FL Marcus 4 protector (East) ?E/M IV 

FI. Marcus protector, natus inDaciaprovinciainvico Valentiniano,(a) 

militavit in v(e)xillatione Fesianesa annis xxm5(b) unde factus protector 

i(n)dequ(e) militavit in scola protectorum annis (q)uinque,(c) qui 
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petivit sibi memoriam fieri de proprio visum (sic) quique mandavit 

Marian(ae) coniugi suae et Thalarioni puerum suum, quem et liberum 

dimisit, et presentibus collegibus suis, id est Perulam et Frontinum, 

Superianum, Maxentium et Vrsinum, astantibus quibus supra, man- 

davit diligentia fieri (sic) m 371 =D 2783 Cyzicus. 

(a) Native of Dacia. 

(b) This vexillation is not otherwise known. 

(c) After c. 260. Five years seems the normal service as a protectory 

cf. Martinus. His name c Flavius5 occurring in this area suggests a date 

after 324. 

Mardonius 1 tutor of Julian M IV 

Eunuch, Scythian, formerly teacher of Julian’s mother (Basilina), 

became tutor (TratSccycoyos) of Julian in c. a. 338 (when Julian was 

eight) Jul. Misop. 352A-B; also mentioned Jul. Misop. 351 a, 353A, 

Ep. ad Ath. 274D, Lib. Or. xvin n, Or. lii 21, Soc. in 1. 9. 

Mardonius 2 ?PSC (East) 388 

? pRiMiCERivs sacri cvbicvli of Valens: Tf)5 pacnAixfis oIkiocs ne^cov 

fjv euvoOxo?, advised Valens to transfer to Constantinople the head of 

John the Baptist; it was deposited instead, until the reign of Theodosius, 

on property belonging to Mardonius at Cosilaucome near Chalcedon 

Soz. vn 21. 2-3. 

?psc of Arcadius a. 388: at Constantinople in 388 with Arcadius, 

where he had great influence Lib. Ep. 845, 853, 908 (all addressed to 

him in 388). 

Marg(us?) praepositus equitum (in Moesia I) ?IV 

Marg(us?) p(rae)p(ositus) eq(uitum) Mar(gensiumP) AE 1910, 91 

brick-stamp from Viminacium (Moesia Prima). 

Maria ?wife ofHonorius 2 L IV 

One of three great Spanish ladies named in Claud. Laus Serenae 69, 

the others being Flaccilla and Serena. She was certainly connected 

with the family of Theodosius I, and may have been the wife of his 

brother Honorius (see Historia xvi, 254-6). If so, she was mother of 

Serena and Thermantia. 

Vibia Maria Maxima 

Accia Maria Tulliana 
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*!Marianus!* I palatinus (of Licinius) E IV 

irpcoTOS tou TraXarlou, at Heraclea^ with Licinius Pass. SS. mulierum 
xl martyrum 15 {—Anal. Boll. xxxi (1912), 205). 

Marianus 2 notarius (in East) 335 

pacjtAiKos Tccx^pcKpos, delivered an imperial letter to the Synod of 

Tyre in 335 Soz. 11 26. i ; 6 voTapios, had remained a firm Christian in 

spite of persecution, placed by Constantine in charge of the Encaenia at 

Jerusalem in 335 Eus. V. Const, iv 44. 

FL. MARIANVS 3 v.p., praefectus classis (at Misenum) IV/V 

v.p., praef(ectus) classis et curator reip(ublicae) Misenatium 

x 3344 =D 5902 Misenum. This office is mentioned Not. Dig. Occ. 

xlii 11, cf. j, 9. 

Marina 1 E/M IV 

Wife of Marcellinus 4 or of Gallicanus 1 or 3, grandmother of 

Bruttia Aureliana 1; mother of either Musolamius or Asteria xi 830 = 

D 1280 Mutina. 

CA{EI) 0 NIA MARINA 2 c.f. ?M IV 

Wife of Crepereius Amantius 3 and descendant of Munatius Plancus 

Paulinus vi 1743. 

(H) ORA TIA MARINA 3 M/L III 

Wife of L. Aconius Callistus signo Cynegius 2 xi 2700 —ILCV 143 

Volsinii. PIR2 H 200. 

Marina Severa 

Marinianus 1 cos. 268 

gonsvl posterior a. 268 with Paternus 3: Fasti, in 3525=0 2457, 

AE1944, 85. Presumably descended from Egnatius (Victor) Marinianus 

PIR2 E 25 and 37 and related to (Egnatia) Mariniana (wife of the 

Emperor Valerian) PIR2 E 39. 

MARINIANVS 2 vicarius Hispaniae 383 May 27 

He was a native of Galatia (or possibly Gallaecia?) Symm. Ep. m 25 

quod remunerandum me de Galatia polliceris, ubi ad patrium larem 

veneris. He taught law at Rome before 383 Symm. Ep. 111 23 tenet te 

eruditio Scaevolarum, dum forenses rabulas pervigil doctor instituis. 
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vicarivs HISPANIAE a. 383: 383 May 27 CTh ix 1. 14“; probably 

identical with the unnamed vicarius Hispaniarum who favoured the 

Priscillianist heretics in 383 Sulp. Sev. Chron. 11 49. 3 (presumably 

therefore a pagan). He had a son Maximilianus (Vol. 11) for whom in 

409 he paid to Alaric a ransom of 30,000 solidi Zos. v 45. 4; also a 

daughter who was probably born in Spain in 383 Symm. Ep. hi 24. 

Recipient of Symm. Ep. m 23-9. Gf. Anonymus 58. 

Marinus [CTh 1 5. 8) see Martinianus PVR 378 

MARINVS 1 ?proconsul Asiae 351/354 

Marine carissime et iucundissime, received a letter from an emperor 

praising the public services of a certain Filippus and ordering gilt 

statues to be erected in his honour 4 in opimis urbibus’ Jahresh. Akad. 
Wienxuv (1959), Beibl. pp. 283-90 = ^7? lxxxiii (1962), 247 Ephesus. 

Filippus is to be identified with FI. Philippus 7 (PPO Orientis 344- 

51), and the emperor is therefore Constantius II; the date is after 

Philippus’s prefecture and probably contemporary with an inscription 

belonging to a gilt statue of Philippus erected at Ghytrae in Cyprus 

between 351 and 354 m 2I4 = D 738. 

Marinus 2 tribunus vacans 355 

Tribunus ex campidoctore eo tempore vacans, accused with Africanus 

2 of treasonable talk at Sirmium, arrested but committed suicide at 

Aquileia before his trial Amm. xv 3. 10-11; also mentioned Jul. Ep. ad 
Ath. 273D. 

Marinus 3 advocate (in Rome) c. 371 

Advocate (‘causarum defensor5) in Rome, unjustiy put to death by 

Maximinus in 371/2 for having used magic arts to get himself a wife 

Amm. xxvm 1. 14. 

MARINVS 4 ?in office 393 

Former pupil of Libanius, possibly in office in 393 since he is said to 

possess influence (Stivccms) in his home town Lib. Ep. 1070 (a. 393). 

AVRELIVS MARINVS 5 v.p., rat(ionalis) s(ummae) r(ei) 

(at Rome) ?L III/E IV 
vi 1701 a, 1701 b. 

M. AVR. MARINVS 6 v.p. L III/E IV 

v.p., probably governor of Noricum Der Rom. Limes in Oesterreich xi 

(1910), 151, 43 Lauriacum (Noricum). PIR2 A 1554. 
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Iunius Marinus 7 v.e., ducenarius III/IV 

. Iuni Marini v.e. ex ducenario. Hie ab hostibus pugnans occisus est 
xii 149 Nantuates (Alpes Poeninae). PIR21 768. 

RVFIVS MARINVS 8 v.e. ?IV 

Son of Rufius Festus n, brother of Rufius Proculus 10 xv 7525 lead 

piping, Rome. His name should perhaps be read as Marcellinus, and 

the same persons may then be named on an inscription at Viterbo 

xi 2997 with p. 1313. The date would then be second or third century. 

VLPIVS MARISCIAJVVS v.e., consularis Numidiae 361/363 

ex automate Vlpi Marisciani v.e. consularis sexfascalis promoti 

primo a domino nostro invicto principe Iuliano vm 17896 Timgad 

(Numidia); Vlpius Mariscianus v.e. cons. p. N. vm 4771 = 18684 

Macomades (Numidia), under Julian. 

MARIVS 1 governor (consularis) of Phoenice 363-364 

Native of Antioch Lib. Ep. 1142, 1217, 1269, 1460. 

sophist Lib. Ep. 1361 (aocptcrrns); cf. Ep. 1124TCOV gk ttociSos ev tq orj 

6ioo;oictT808v;Tcov;A6ycov;£j&. 1269 pTyropiKos; Ep. 1461 (a skilled speaker). 

governor of phoenice a. 363-4: successor of Gaianus 6 Lib. Ep. 
1218 (toij Trapd xqs apyfjs 'npay uacnv) ,1461 (apyiKos 5£ 6 TtapaAanPdvcov 

tov Qpovov) (both letters a. 363). In office a. 363 Lib. Ep. iqqi (ToOyap 

ccplcrrouTravTcov; apyoirros; not named), 1460 (tov apyoirra; in Phoenicia; 

not named); a. 364 Lib. Ep. 1170 (crou <DotinKr|i; 6p0ouvTos sc. Marius), 

1208 (tcov Trapa croi pqTopcov). Retired in 364 Lib. Ep. 1217 (a. 364; croi 

XOcnv f]Kei (sc. f] Tuyi]) 9epouaa tcov irepl to apyEiv 9povrri6cov), 1269 

(a. 364; eiri Tfjs dpyfis ou hgvovto). Succeeded by Vlpianus 3 Lib. Ep. 
1219. Received while in office Lib. Ep. 1124, 1135, 1142, 1170, 1208; 

after retiring Ep. 1217, 1269 (he is in Beroea), 1288 (364 Autumn; has 

still not reached Antioch). Pagan Lib. Ep. 1460. 

His administration praised Lib. Ep. 1135, 1217, 1269. 

MARIVS 2 governor in Italia suburbicaria c. 370/380 

E provincia suburbana tantum reportat publici desiderii, quantum 

reliquit exempli, brother or nephew (viget in eo vena fraterna) of 

Antonius 5 Symm. Ep. 1 90. The date is probably c. 370/380. 

MARIVS 3 ?senator (East) L IV 

Mapiou Kal 'ApGvftGas tcov goto CrrrdTco[v], husband of Arinthea and 

uncle of Anonyma 10 Stud. Pont, ill 99 Amasia; dated a. 376/7 = 379 

era of Amasia. 
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M. Aurelius Marius 4 Augustus (in Gaul) 268 

Full name Goins (RIC v2 377-8). 
Faber ferrarius: Eutr. 1x9. 2 (£vilissimus opifex5), Aur. Viet. Caes. 33. 

9 (£ferri quondam opifex5), SHA, V. Trig. Tyr. 8. 1 (‘ ex fabro ferrario’)3 

Pol. Silv. 45 (Chron. Min. 1 521) (£ex fabro5). 

Proclaimed emperor in Gaul after the death of Postumus in 268 but 

murdered soon afterwards Eutr. ix 9. 2, Aur. Viet. Caes. 33. 11-12, 

V. Trig. Tyr. 5. 3, 8. i-q3 31. 2 (these sources indicate a reign of two 

or three days only, but the number of his coins suggests rather longer* 

see Eckhel, p. 454). PIR2 A 1555. Gf. Rev. Mm. 1964, 118. 

Marius Artemius 

Marius Decianus 

Marius Plotius Claudius Sacerdos 

C. Marius Victorinus 

Marius Vindicius 

SENTIVS MARS VS 1 v.c.3 comes divinorum (West) IV/V 

v.c., comes divinorwm, curator Capuensium, Literninorum et 

Cumanorum Eph. Ep. viii 456 = 0 5693 Liternum (Campania), under 

the governor of Campania Domitius Severianus 8. The title comes 
divinorum is unknown; perhaps some word like £fundorum5 should be 

understood, cf. Not. Dig. Occ. xii 16. 

C. SERVILIVS MARSVS 2 consul suffect, Pbefore 267/268 

co(n)s(ul), cur(ator) reip(ublicae) reg(ionis) Tripolitanae AE 1959, 

271 Lepcis Magna, dated 267/8 (under an emperor trib. pot. xvi imp. 

xv cos. vn, probably Gallienus, possibly Diocletian in 299). 

Perhaps identical with or related to Servilius C.f. Marsus c(laris- 

simus) i(uvenis) x 524 Salernum. 

COELIVS MARTIALIS 1 c.v. M/L III 

c.v., son of .lia Honorata 1 c.f., brother of Coelius Senecio 5 c.v. 

and Cn. Coelius Seneca eq.R. vm 20449 Novar. .. (Mauretania 

Sitifensis); presumably descended from T. Coelius Mar(tialis) e.v. 

(possibly son) vm 20429 also from Novar..., dated 244. PIR2 

C 1245. 
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FI. Martialis 2 ex protectoribus ?E IV 

D.M. FI. Martialis ex protectoribus vixit annos centu(m). Ben(e)- 

merito patrono suo posuit Maxentius generi Servius Si. hi 14594 

Vatrarnica (Moesia Superior). 

MARTIANVS comes (rei militaris) (East) 361 

He commanded the troops guarding the pass of Succi in Thrace 

against Julian in 361 Amm. xxi 12. QQ comite Martiano ducente. 

FI. Martidius praepositus equitum ?L IV/E V 

p(rae)p(ositus) auxiliariorum mil(iarensium) equitum, qui militavit 

ann(is) xxxviii, father of FI. Exuperancius AE 1891, 103 Concordia 

(Venetia) (from a military cemetery of c. 400). 

Martinianus 1 military commander in Egypt 311/312 

MapTiviavos T15 apycov arpcrncoTcov, appealed to Antony after the 

martyrdom of Petrus bishop of Alexandria Athan. V. Ant. 48 (death of 

Petrus 311 Nov. 25). 

Martinianus 2 Mag. Off. 324, Caesar 324 

magister officiorvm of Licinius: Joh. Lyd. de mag. 1125 ou6e yip irp6 

MapTiinocvou, 65 utto AikivIco p&yicrrpos, aAAou tivos irpooriyopioa; t\ 
icrropia Trapa8i8cocnv, Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 6 ibi (sc. Byzantii) Marti- 

nianum, officiorum magistrum, Caesarem creat, Zos. 11 25. 2 Koivcovbv 

iAonevos toO kiv8uvou MapTiinavbv, fiyeuova tcov iv t-q ccuX^ Td^ecov ovTa 

(uaytcrrpov; toutov 6991x100^ kccXoucti 'Pcouaioi) Kalaapa KaOtcrrr|cn. He 

was the first magister officiorum known to Peter the Patrician (Joh. 

Lyd. loc. cit.; see under Palladius 2). He was created Caesar by 

Licinius shortly before his final defeat, and executed by Constantine 

Aur. Viet. Caes. 41. 9, Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 6-7, Zos. 11 25. 2, 26. 2, 

28. 2. 

MAR TINIANVS 3 v.p., praeses Norici Mediterranei 337/350 

v.p. praeses provinciae Norici Medit(erranei) m 5209 Celeia 

(Noricum), under Constans Aug. 

Martinianus 4 notarius 359 May/Sept. 

voTapios, collected copies of the eDated Creed5 from those who had 

received one between its issue (359 May 22) and the Synod of Seleucia 

(359 Sept.) Athan. de Synod. 29. 
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Martinianus 5 PVR 378 

Native of Cappadocia Bas. Ep. 74, Greg. Naz. Epit. 49, 52. 

Gregory of Nazianzus composed 14 epitaphs for him Greg. Naz. 

Epit. 40-53 (=Anth. Gr. vm 104-17). 

His career is given in Epit. 49 as follows: 65 ttots et|S (3aaiAfjos ev 

ipKeai KapTOs Crrrdpxcov,(c) Soupl 5e ZiKcxv{riv(a) KTricrao Kai AipOr)v.(b) 

(a) consvlaris siciliae before 358 (see below); also Greg. Naz. 

Epit. 42 Tracra 6e ZikocvIti te (sc. ecrrovdcxticre). 

(b) vicarivs africae a. 358: 358 May 22 CThxii 1. 44*; 358 June 22 

CTh xn 1. 45a; 358 June 27 CTh xn 1. 46“; 358 July 14 CTh iv 13. 

5a (subscript™ epistula ad v.c. vic(arium)). 

(c) pvr 378 March 9 CTh 1 5. 8 (MSS ad Marinum p.u.; for Rome 

see Greg. Naz.); Greg. Naz. Epit. 52 ‘Pcburis irpoftpovov euyevecov; cf. 

Epit. 51 ‘Pdburi Kai paatAfjES i\xo\ Kai Treipcrra yatris orfjAai Mapnvtavco; 

Epit. 42 Traaa nev Auaovicov iorovaxTiae ttoAis; Epit. 43 e^xo^ urrapxcov; 

Epit. 47 ev paaiAfjo^ “rrpcoTa cpepcov. 

He received Bas. Ep. 74 (c. a. 371), asking his help for Caesarea when 

Cappadocia was divided; he was already advanced in years. He seems 

to have been a pagan in 371, cf. Bas. Ep. 74, but may have died a 

Christian, cf. Greg. Naz. Epit. 43, 50. 

MARTINIANVS 6 comes Orientis 392 Nov. 10 

CTh 111.7aandm 15.1“ (MSS Martinianus, Marinianus, Marcianus). 

Possibly recipient of Lib. Ep. 9. 

Perhaps identical with Martinianus 7. 

Martinianus 7 CSL (East) 396 

csl (East) a. 396: 396 Jan. 17 CTh vn 6. 4* dat. Cpli; 396 Jan. 18 

CTh vi 30. 14“ dat. Cpli. 

Possibly identical with Martinianus 6. 

Martinianus 8 ex protectoribus ? IV 

Native of Dacia, served 45 years, retired cex protectoribus5 v 6244 = 

ILCV 811 Milan. A Christian (the inscription has Christian emblems 

and formulae). 

Latinius Martinianus 9 v.e., procurator (Alpium Graiarum) 283 

Inscr. 1-2 Axima (Alpes Graiae): 1) xn iio = D 605, 2) AE 1948, 

163. 

Full name Inscr. 1-2. 
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v.e., proc(urator) Aug(usti) Inscr. 1-2; a. 283 Inscr. 1 (under 

Numerianus Aug., before he became consul); a. 283 before July 

Inscr. 2 (under Carus cos. 11). 

Martinus 1 Pprotector (West) L III/IV 

In prima Minerbes mil(itavit) ann(os) v, in und(ecima) ann(os) mi, 

in lanciaria ann(os) v, in pr(otectoribus) ann(os) v, husband of 

Marcella, died aged 38, probably a Christian vi 32943=0 2782 = 

ILCV 532. The inscription uses Christian formulae. The legio 1 Minervia 
is not recorded in the Notitia and may have disappeared by the fifth 

century, unless it is to be identified with the Minervii, a legio comitatensis 
in Illyricum Not. Dig. Or. ix 15=37; it was formerly stationed in 

Germania Inferior. The undecimani, recorded as a legio palatina in Not. 
Dig. Or. vi 6=46, was formerly stationed in Moesia Inferior. Perhaps 

the Tanciaria’ was the Lanciarii Seniores, a legio palatina in the East Not. 
Dig. Or. v 2 = 42. He finally became a. protector, presumably in the West 

since he was buried at Rome; an alternative expansion of ‘pr’ is 

‘praetoria’ (cf. vi 2759 = 0 2045), in which case his service must be 

before Constantine disbanded the praetoriani. 

MARTINVS 2 vicarius Britanniarum 353/354 

‘Martinus agens illas provincias pro praefectis (i.e. Britain)’; 

(vicarius ipse’; he opposed the excesses of Paulus 4 (the notary) in 

Britain, and when accused himself first tried to kill Paul and on failing 

committed suicide, ‘hocque deformi genere mortis excessit e vita 

iustissimus rector, ausus miserabiles casus levare multorum ’ Amm. xrv 

5- 7-8- 

Martinus 3 (St Martin) scholaris M-L IV 

Born at Savaria in Pannonia, brought up at Ticinum; his parents 

were pagans; his father was an officer; his father made him enter the 

army when he was fifteen, in accordance with a law forcing the sons of 

veterans to follow their father’s calling; he left the army after serving for 

five years; he served ‘inter scolares alas’ under Constantius and then 

under Julian Caesar and was discharged during one of Julian’s 

campaigns in Gaul (c. a. 357) Sulp. Sev. V. Mart. 11 i~6. 

FL Martinus 4 centurio praepositus cohortis 293/305 

Curant(e) FI. Martino cent, p.p.c.... RIB 1 1912 ~AE 1930, 114 = 

AE 1931, 82 Birdoswald (Hadrian’s Wall), under the tetrarchy. 
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Martyrius doctor 381/397 

Native of Cilicia, doctor, declined an offer from Nectarius 2 

(patriarch of Constantinople 381-97) to make him a deacon Soz. vii 

10. 1 ff. 

Masaucio protector domesticus (West) 365 

Valentinian sent to guard Africa against Procopius ‘Masaucionem 

domesticum protectorem, ea consideratione quod ibi sub patre 

Cretione quondam comite educatus suspecta noverat loca5 Amm. xxvi 

5. 14. His father Cretio was probably comes in Africa from 349 to 

361. 

Mascezel African chief L IV 

Mascezel Claud, de bello Gild. 390, Oros. vn 36. 4-5, Marcell. com. 

s.a. 398 = Chron. Min. n 65, Jord. Rom. 320; Mascizel Amm. xxix 5. 11. 

14; Masceldelus Zos. v 11. 3. 5. 

Brother of Firmus 3 and Dius Amm. xxix 5. 11 and of Gildo Claud. 

de bello Gild. 390, Oros. vii 36. 4-5, Zos. v n. 3, Jord. Rom. 320. 

In c. a. 374 he and Dius commanded the gentes Tyndensium et 
Masinissensium against Theodosius 3, who defeated him twice Amm. 

xxix 5. 11. 14. In 397 he fled to Stilicho in Italy after Gildo tried to kill 

him Claud, de bello Gild. 390-1, Oros. vn 36. 4, Zos. v n. 3, Marcell, 

com. s.a. 398; his two sons remained behind and were killed by Gildo 

Claud, de bello Gild. 393-8, Oros. vii 36. 4, Marcell. com. s.a. 398; in 398 

he returned to Africa with an army and defeated Gildo Oros. vii 36. 

5-13, Zos. v 11. 3-4, Claud, de bello Gild. 412-14, Jord. Rom. 320, 

Marcell. com. s.a. 398, Paulin. V. Amb. 51. 

He was drowned soon after his return to Italy, possibly on Stilicho’s 

orders Zos. v 11. 4-5, Oros. vii 36. 13. He was a zealous Christian 

Oros. vii 36. 5 ff. 

Masclinius Maternus 

Masigama tribunus (Tripolitana) IV/V 

IRT 886d Latino-Libyan inscription from Bir ed-Dreder (limes 
Tripolitanus). Probably one of the native gentiles. 

Masilla African chief c. a. 374 

Chief of the Mazices (‘Mazicum optimas’), ally of Theodosius 3, as 

whose agent he co-operated with Igmazen to capture Firmus 3, Amm. 

xxix 5. 51-5. 
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Flabius Masin(th)an tribunus (Tripolitaria) IV/V 

IRT 886j LatinoLibyan inscription from Bir ed-Dreder (limes 
Tripolitanus). Probably one of the native gentiles. Presumably con¬ 

nected with Iulius Severus Masinthan, son of Masinthan IRT 884 

unknown provenance in Tripolitana. 

Iulius Masthalul IV/V 

Iulius (sic) Masthalul IRT 886b Bir ed-Dreder (limes Tripolitanus). 
Possibly one of the native gentiles. 

MASTICHIANVS praefectus annonae 326 June 17 

CJ vi 62. ia. 

Materna Cynegia 

GEZEVS LARGVS MATERNIANVS proconsul Africae 

M IV 

Inscr. 1) vm 14436 =D 5518 near Vaga (Proconsularis); q) ILAlg. 
1 4012 —AE 1922, 17 Madauros (Proconsularis). 

Full name Inscr. 1; Cezeus Largus 2. 

legatvs of the proconsul Africae M. Geionius Iulianus 26 (a. 326/33) 

Inscr. 1. 

VIR PRAETORIVS InSCT. 2. 

EX CONSVLARI BYZACENAE PROVINCIAE InSCT. 2. 

tertio proconsvl provinciae africae Inscr. 2 (‘tertio’ probably 

means ‘for the third year3); the inscription is undated. 

pat(ronvs) c(oloniae) n(ostrae) Inscr. 1 (the name of the colonia 
is not known). 

PATRONVS COLONIAE (of Madauros) MAGNIFICVS ATQ. PRAESTANS ET 

SENATORIAE DIGNITA(TIs) ORNAMENTVM InSCT. 2. 

Maternus 1 ? assessor (in Isauria) 363-364 

In Isauria with Olympius Palladius 18 in 363-4 Lib. Ep. 1151, 1153, 

1457. Since Palladius is called his c6i6doxaXos3 Ep. 1151, Maternus 

probably served under him, perhaps as assessor. 

IVLIVS FIRMICVS MATERNVS IVNIOR 2 v.c., author 

on astrology M IV 

Author of Matheseos libri vm and after becoming a Christian of a 

work Be Errore Profanarum Religionum. 
Full name and v.c. MSS subscriptiones. 
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Native of Sicily, where he lived Math, i pr. 4 Siciliae situm, quam 

incolo et unde oriundus sum; practised for a time as an advocate but 

found it uncongenial and retired, devoting his time to writing Math, iv 

pr. 1 patrocinia tractantes tenuerunt causarum conflictationes et 

caninae, ut ita dicam, contentionis iurgiosa certamina, ex quo studio 

nihil mihi aliud per dies singulos nisi periculorum cumulus et grave 

onus invidiae conferebatur, pr. 3 in otio itaque constitutus et forensium 

certaminum depugnationibus liberatus. He wrote the Mathesis between 

334 and 337 Math. 1 4. 10 (reference to the consuls of 334), Math. 1 

pr. 7, 1 10. 13-14 (Constantine I was still alive), at the request of his 

friend Lollianus Mavortius 5 Math. 1 pr. 2. 6-7. He subsequently 

became a Christian and composed the De Errore, a violent attack on 

paganism, under Constantius and Constans De Errore 20. 7, probably 

after 343 De Errore 28.6 (reference to the British expedition of Constans 

in 343) and before 348 De Errore 29. 3 (a passage hardly written after 

the Roman setback at Singara, probably in 348). 

Masclinius Maternus 3 ex comitibus (West) 352 

dec(urio) c(oloniae) A(grippinensis), aedilicius, du(u)mviral(icius), 

curatoricius, sacerdotalis, ex comitibus, father of Masclinius Leo xm 

7918 = D 7069 Tolbiacum (Germania Secunda) (dated by consuls). 

Maternus Cynegius 

Iulius Matif African chief 277 

rex g(entis) Baq(uatium), father of Iulius Nuffuzis ILAfr. 609 

Volubilis (Tingitana), dated 277 Oct 24; also father of Iulius Mirzis 

ILAfr. 610. PIR2l^i5. 

C. Matrinius Aurelius Antoninus 

Aelia Matrona M/L III 

Wife of Cocceius Iulianus Synesius 2, mother of Cocceius Bennianus, 

IG xrv 1347 Rome. PIR2 A 300. 

* SMatronianus!* 1 PPO (of Carinus) c. 283 

Described as ‘vetus conciliator ’ and ‘notarius’, whom Carinus made 

praefectus praetorii in place of his former PPO whom he had murdered 

SHA, V. Can 16. 4. If genuine, he would have preceded Aristobulus. 

MATRONIANVS 2 dux etpraeses Isauriae 382 June 12 

CTh ix 27. 3 (‘duci et praesidi Sardiniae’) = CJ ix 27. 1 (‘duci et 

praesidi Isauriae’); the law, issued at Constantinople, orders that a 

previous dux be escorted back to his province to suffer for his extortions 
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MAVDIO comes (in Gaul) 355 

After the murder of Silvanus in 355, ‘ Asclepiodotus et Lutto et 

Maudio comites interempti sunt5 Amm. xv 6. 4. Presumably they were 

military comites. 

Mavia queen of the Saraceni 378 

Became queen of the Saraceni after her husband’s death, waged war 

successfully against the Romans in Palestine and Phoenicia until 

c. 373/8 when she made peace, marrying her daughter to Victor 4 and 

securing the consecration of the hermit Moses as bishop of her people 

Ruf. HE 11 6, Soc. rv 36. 1.4. 12, Soz. vi 38. 1-5. 9, Tlieod. HE iv 23. 1; 

in 378 she sent troops to help the Romans in Thrace after Adrianople 

Soz. vii 1. 1, Soc. v 1. 3. 

Her daughter may be the Mavia who built a shrine of St Thomas in 

425 at Hanaser in Syria AE 1947, 193. 

Q. Flavius Maesius Egnatius Lollianus signo Mavortius 

Q. Flavius Maesius Cornelius Egnatius Severus Lollianus signo 

Mavortius iunior 

Aemilia Corinthia Maura grandmother of Ausonius L III/E IV 

Full name Aus. Par. vii title; nicknamed cMaura5 from her dusky 

complexion Par. vii 3-4. 

Wife of Caecilius Argicius Arborius 2, whom she married after his 

family settled in exile in Aquitania; she was not of a rich family Aus. 

Par. vi 11-14, vii 2. She was a native of Aquitania Par. iv 2. She looked 

after Ausonius after his mother died Par. vii 9-10. 

Flavia Maurentia ?E IV 

Wife for thirty years of (FI.) Daricio, mother of FI. Daricia vi 

3I98o = /LCF 283. The inscription uses a Christian formula. 

Mauricius 1 tribunus (military) (East) 363 

‘ Motupfciov toov Aoxorycbv eva5; sent by Jovian during the retreat from 

Persia to fetch supplies for the army from Nisibis Zos. 111 33. 1; cdux 

Mesopotamiae Cassianus et tribunus Mauricius (pridem ob hoc 

missus) ad Vr nomine Persicum venere castellum, cibos ferentes ex his 

quos relictus cum Procopio et Sebastiano exercitus parcius victitans 

conservarat5 Amm. xxv 8. 7. Possibly identical with FI. Mauricius 2. 
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FL. MAVRICIVS 2 v.c., comes et dux (in Thebais) 367/375 

v.c. com. et dux AE igo8, 235 = 1909? 106 Syene (Thebais), 

under Valentinian, Valens and Gratian. 

MAVRVS 1 dux Phoenices, after 363 

? tribvnvs a. 363 : e^dpxcov 5uo AKKapeoUKod Maupou, they remained 

behind with a garrison at Circesium during Julian’s invasion of Persia 

Magn. Carrh. =Joh. Mai. 329 (Bonn); during Julian’s retreat he was 

himself wounded but rescued his dying brother Macameus out of battle 

Amm. xxv 1. 2, Zos. 111 26. 5. 

dvx phoenices after 363: dux postea Foenices Amm. xxv 1. 2. 

MAVRVS 2 comes rei militaris (East) 377 

draconarivs of the Petulantes in Gaul a. 360: Maurus nomine 

quidam, postea comes, qui rem male gessit apud Succorum angustias, 

Petulantium tunc hastatus, abstractum sibi torquem quo ut draco- 

narius utebatur, capiti Iuliani inposuit confidenter Amm. xx 4. 18; 

cf. Amm. xxxi 10. 21 (see below), Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 284D, Zon. xin 10. 

comes rei militaris in Thrace a. 377: Amm. xx 4. 18 (see above). 

Frigerido multa atque utilia pro securitate communi sollertissime 

cogitanti munireque properanti Succorum angustias ne discursatores 

hostes et leves, tamquam exaestuare sueti torrentes, per septentrionales 

provincias fusius vagarentur, successor Maurus nomine mittitur comes, 

venalis ferociae specie et ad cuncta mobilis et incertus; is est quem 

praeteritorum textu rettulimus ambigenti super corona capiti inponenda 

Iuliano Caesari, dum inter eius armigeros militaret, adroganti astu 

fidenter torquem obtulisse collo abstractam Amm. xxxi 10. 21. He 

succeeded Frigeridus in 377. 

Maurus (?) 3 rhetor L IV 

Rhetor lampooned by Palladas; Egyptian, according to a lemma of 

dubious value, but to judge from the poems, a negro: cf. puyxeA^avTa, 

XeiAeai AiTpalois, in Anth, Gr. xi 204. 1-2, and PapuyEiAov, ib. xvi 

20. 1 (ascribed to Palladas by H. Beckby ad loc.). Editors all take 

McrOpos in both poems as a proper name, but it is probably an ethnic 

(a Moor). 

M. Aurelius Maus. Carausius 

Maxentius 1 protector (East) ?E/M IV 

Collega of FI. Marcus 4 in 371 =D 2783 Cyzicus. 
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Maxentius 2 palatinus (?East) M IV 

Of noble family, served in the palace (pocaiArjos ev auAats earriv), 

then became a monk Greg. Naz. Epit. 126-7 (=Anth. Gr. vm 159-60). 

Maxentius 3 ?Mag. Mil. ?M IV 

cMag(ister)’ J. Szilaghi, Inscr. Tegularum Pannonicarum, pi. xxvi, 16 

Klosterneuberg; mentioned on other tiles from Klosterneuberg AE 1955, 

16. 2. 5-8. The title ‘magister3 may be that of a technical official only. 

Maxentius 4 rhetor 388-391 

Rhetor, in Arabia in 388 Lib. Ep. 1016 (a. 388), in Tyre in 391 where 

he intended to practise Lib. Ep. 996, 997, 1010, 1018 (a. 391). He 

received Ep. 1010. 

M. Aur. Val. Maxentius 5 Augustus 306-312 

M. Valerius Maxentius (so called before becoming emperor) xrv 

2825 =D 666; M. Aur. Maxentius Goins; M. Val. Maxentius x 6836, 

6847, D 672; also G. Val. Maxentius x 6868; G. Aur. Val. Maxentius 

vm 22346. 

Son of Maxixnianus Herculius and Eutropia Lact. Mart. Pers. 18. 9, 

Aur. Viet. Caes. 40. 5, Aur. Viet. Epit. 40. 12, Eutr. x 2. 3, Anon. Val. 

3. 6, Zos. 11 9. 2; a contemporary source Pan. Lat. ix 4. 3 suggests that 

he was not really the son of Maximian, cf. Anon. Val. 4. 12, Aur. Viet. 

Epit 40. 13, but is hostile to Maxentius and unreliable on this point. 

Probably bom c. a. 287, since he was still a child in a. 289 Pan. Lat 11 

14. 1. 

Married Valeria Maximilla, the daughter of Galerius, probably 

c. a. 305 Lact. Mart. Pers. 18. 9, 26. 6, 27. 3, Aur. Viet. Epit. 40. 14, 

Anon. Val. 3. 7, xiv 2826 = D 667, D 671; his children by this marriage 

were Valerius Romulus and another son, name unknown, who was still 

alive in 312 Pan. Lat. ix 16. 5 (cited under Maximilla 2). See stemma 1. 

Before 306, he was only cvir clarissimus3 xrv 2825 =D 666. Owned 

property on the Via Labicana Aur. Viet. Epit 40. 2, Eutr. x 2. 3. 

Proclaimed emperor 306 Oct. 28 Lact. Mort. Pers. 26. 1-3, 44. 4, 

Pan. Lat. ix 16. 2, Zos. 11 9. 2, Jer. Chron. s.a. 306, Aur. Viet. Caes. 40. 5, 

Eutr. x 2. 3, Anon. Val. 3. 6, Soc. 12.6, Zon. xii 32 (initially he appears 

to have used the title ‘princeps invictus3 rather than ‘Augustus’ Goins). 

Defeated at Saxa Rubra, drowned 312 Oct. 28, Pan. Lat. ix 16. 2, Zos. n 

16. 2-4, Aur. Viet. Caes. 40. 23, Lact. Mort. Pers. 44, Eutr. x 4. 3, Lib. 

Or. lix 20, Soc. 1 2. His coins are in RIC vi. 

See further P-W xrv 2417-84. 
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Maxima i M IV 

Wife of Chilo, c. 368 Amm. xxvm 1. 8. 

.A MAXIMA 2 c.f. ?M/L IV 

c.f., wife of Nonius Tineius Tarrutenius Atticus 4 xiv 3517 near 

Tibur. Presumably mother of Nonius Atticus Maximus 34 and Nonia 

Maxima 5. 

AI ACE MAXIMA 3 c.f. ?M III 

fistula, near Baiae, Not. Scav. 1932, p. 301. PIR2 A 468a (Vol. 11, 

p. xii). Her name is unusual and should not be confused with the nomen 
cAiacia* (cf. PIR2 A 471). 

VIBIA MARIA MAXIMA 4 c.f. ?M/L III 

c(larissima) f(emina), daughter of P. Vibius Marianus PIR1 V 387 

and Reginia Maxima PIR1 R 28, vi 1636. 

NONIA MAXIMA 5 c.f. L IV 

c.f., wife of Avianius Vindicianus 4 xv 7399 two fistulae from an 

aqueduct near the Tiber. Presumably related to Nonius Atticus 

Maximus 34, perhaps sister. 

FI. Maxima Fausta 

MAXIMIANVS 1 v.p., iuridicus Aegypti E/M IV 

v.p., iuridicus Aeg(ypti) P. RyL iv 654 Oxyrhynchite nome. 

Maximianus 2 praepositus (?limitis) in Africa 346 

substantia Maximiani p(rae)p(ositi) AE 1955, 139 near Tiaret 

(Mauretania Gaesariensis), responsible for building works. 

Maximianus 3 ? served at the Eastern court L IV 

Father of Diogenes, native of Gyrene, spent some time at court 

(SiETpi^EydpxpovovuTroouxvovETrloTporroTreSou) Syn.Efi. 118. He may 

have held office at court or perhaps gone there as an ambassador. He 

was dead by the date of the letter. 

AVRELIVS MAXIMIANVS4 v.p.,praesesNumidiae 290/293 

Inscr. 1) hi 1646=0 2292 Semendria (Moesia Superior); Inscr. 2—6 

Numidia: 2-3 Lambaesis 2) vm 2572 =D 5786; 3) vm 266o = D 5787; 
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4) viii 4224 Verecunda; 5) vm 7003 = ILAlg. 11 579 Cirta; 6) Vestigia 
iv, 40 n. 3 Timgad. 

Full name Inscr. 2-3, 6; to be restored 1, 4-5. 

Native of Timgad Inscr. 6. 

praefectvs legionis mi flaviae FELicis a. 286/93: ex praef(ecto) 

leg(ionis) eiusdem (sc. mi f.f.) Inscr. i, dated under Diocletian and 

Maximian. 

v.p., praeses nvmidiae a. 290/3: v.p., p(raeses) p(rovinciae) 

N(umidiae) Inscr. 2-6; after 290 Inscr. 5 (Diocletian is Persicus); 

a. 286/93 Inscr. 2-4, under Diocletian and Maximian Augusti; undated 

Inscr. 6. 

It is not certain that the praefectus legionis and the praeses are the same 

man, but it is probable; cf. also Aur. Reginus. 

M. Aurelius Maximianus 5 former protector ?L III/E IV 

M. Aurelio Maximiano ex protecfor(ibus) xi 835 Mutina. The names 

fM. Aurelius5 suggest a date not later than the early fourth century. 

FL. MAGROBIVS MAXIMIANVS 6 vicarius Africae 

383/408 

v.c., p(rimi) o(rdinis) c(omes), ag(ens) vic(es) p(raefectorum) 

p(raetorio) ILAfr. 314 = ^^ 1912, 178 Pupput (Byzacena), under 

Arcadius Augustus. 

T. CAMPANlVS PRISCVS MAXIMIANVS 7 vir consularis 

?L III/E IV 

vir consularis, omnibus honoribus in urbe sacra functus, son of 

.openda Valeriana, died aged 43 xii 137 Seduni (Alpes Poeninae); 

possibly a Christian since his exact age was given in years, months and 

days, and therefore not before the late third century. PIR2 G 373. 

M. Aur. Val. Maximianus signo Herculius 8 Augustus 286-305 

Full name 11 i43g = D 630, m 22 =D 617, in 6746 = 0 639, v 8016 = 

D 636, vi 1125 = D 619, vm 2346 = D 632, xii 2229 = D 620, etc., Coins 

(RIC v2 260-95), Papyri; also known as Herculius after 286 m 3231 = 

D 623, vi 255 =D 622, Anon. Val. 1. 1, Eutr. x 20. 3, etc. 

Born near Sirmium Aur. Viet. Epit. 40. 10 in Pannonia Pan. Lat. 11 2. 

2, hi 3. 9; native of Illyricum Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 26. His year of birth 

was probably c. a. 249/50 Aur. Viet. Epit. 40. 11 (see below); his 

birthday is unknown but coincided with that of Diocletian Pan. Lat. in 

1. 1, 2. 2, 19. 3; he was some years younger than Diocletian Pan. Lat. 
in 7. 6-7. 
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He was a soldier Pan. Lat. n 2. 4-5, Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 26; served 

under Aurelian and Probus Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 28; fellow-soldier with 

Diocletian Pan. Lat in 7. 5-6. 

Proclaimed Caesar 285/6 and Augustus 286 March 1 P-W xiv 

2489 ff., Eutr. ix 20. 3, 22. i} Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 17, Aur. Viet. Epit. 

39- 2. 
He abdicated 305 May 1 Lact. Mort. Pers. 19. 1, Jer. Chron. s.a. 305, 

Cons. Const, s.a. 305, Eutr. ix 27. 2, Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 48. 

Retired to live on his private estate in Lucania Eutr. rx 27. 2, x 2. 3; 

when his son Maxentius was proclaimed emperor, he tried to dethrone 

him, but failed and fled to his son-in-law Constantine in Gaul (?a. 307), 

where he committed suicide in 309 or 310 after plotting in vain to 

assassinate Constantine Eutr. x 2, 3. 1-2, Pan. Lat. vii 14. 5, 20. 3, 

Lact. Mort. Pers. 30. 5, Eus. HE vm 13. 15, app. 3, Cons. Const, s.a. 310, 

Aur. Viet. Epit. 40. 5. 

He died aged about sixty Aur. Viet. Epit. 40. n. 

His wife was Eutropia; he was stepfather of FI. Maximiana Theodora, 

and father of Maxentius 5 and Fausta. See stemma 1. 

See further P-W xrv 2486-516; PIE? A 1628. 

C. Galerius Valerius Maximianus 9 Caesar 293-305, Augustus 

305-31* 

Full name vm 6o8 = D 637, vm 22490 = 0 8933, xi 3202; Galerius 

Valerius Maximianus 11 1439 = 0 630, hi 6151=0 641, ill 6746 = 

D 639, v 8oi6 = D 636, xi 6633 = 0 5826, xrv 2076 = 0 6184, D 638, 

D 640, D 642, D 654, D 656, AE 1957, 153, etc., Coins (RIC v2 304-9); 

called Galerius Aurelius Valerius Maximianus in 383 = 0 653; also 

called Iovius D 634, D 8931; Galerius Maximianus cognomento 

Armentarius Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 24, 40. 1. 6, Aur. Viet. Epit. 39. 2, 

40. 1. Apparently called Maximinus before becoming emperor Lact. 

Mort. Pers. 18. 13. 

Native of Illyricum Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 26, born in Dacia near 

Serdica Eutr. ix 22. 1 ‘in Dacia haud longe a Serdica natus’, Aur. 

Viet. Epit. 40. 16 ‘ ortus Dacia Ripensi’; he was of peasant stock and was 

himself a herdsman Aur. Viet. Epit. 40. 15 ‘ortus parentibus agrariis, 

pastor armentorum, unde ei cognomen Armentarius fuit\ Jer. Chron. 
s.a. 290. 

He served under Aurelian and Probus Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 28. 

Proclaimed Caesar 293 March 1 Eutr. rx 22. 1, Lact. Mort. Pers. 
35. 4, Pan. Lat. rv 3. 1, Cons. Const, s.a. 293, Jer. Chron. s.a. 290, Oros. vii 

25. 5. Proclaimed Augustus 305 May 1 Lact. Mort. Pers. 19. 1 ff., Cons. 
Const, s.a. 305, Jer. Chron. s.a. 305, Aur. Viet. Caes. 40. 1, Aur. Viet. 
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Epit. 40. 1. Died 311 May Lact. Mort. Pets. 31. 2, 35. 3-4, Eus. HE vm 

app. 1, Eutr. x 4. 2, Jer. Chron. s.a. 309, Cons. Const s.a. 311, Aur. Viet. 

Caes. 40. 9, Aur. Viet. Epit. 40. 4. 

His mother was called Romula Aur. Viet. Epit. 40. 16; he had a 

sister whose son was Maximinus Daia Aur. Viet. Epit. 40. 1. 18; 

divorced his first wife in 293 and married Valeria, the daughter of 

Diocletian Jer. Chron. s.a. 292, Eutr. ix 22. 1, Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 25, 

40. 10, Lact. Mort. Pers. 9. 1, 35. 3, 39. 2 ff.; father of Val. Maximilla 

(presumably by his former wife) xiv 2826 = 0667 and of Candidianus by 

a mistress Lact. Mort. Pers. 50. 2 (see stemma 1). 

AV(IANIVS?) MAXIMILIAN VS 1 v.c., praef(ectus) 

vigilibus ?E IV 

Genio cohh. primae Av(ianius? or Aurelius?) Maximilianus vir 

clarissimus praef. vigilibus vi 233 Piazza dei SS. Apostoli. The date is 

uncertain, but must be after 269 when the prefect of the vigiles was still 

a perfectissimus. The earliest clanssimi in this post occur under Con¬ 

stantine (see Fasti); the change was probably made by Constantine 

(cf. also the list of praefecti annonae on p. 1057). 

Perhaps to be identified with Maximilianus 2 (consularis aquarum in 

330)- 

IVLIVS MAXIMILIANVS 2 consularis aquarum 330 

Inscr. 1) vi 1134 = 0 709; 2) vi 36980. 

Full name Inscr. 1; to be restored 2; Maximilianus CTh. 

v.c. gomes a. 326/33: Inscr. 1 dedication by him to Helena Augusta 

under Constantine and Constantius Caesars; Inscr. 2 was probably a 

similar dedication. Probably identical with the consularis aquarum. 
consvlaris aqvarvm a. 330 May 18 CTh xv 2. ia. 

VS MAXI MI LLI AN VS 3 v.c., proc. Asiae ?26o 

6 AapTrpoTcnros avQvfrrorros xiii 518 =IGR rv 1381 Koula (Lydia), 

a rescript addressed to the Asiarch Domninus Rufus. Rufus was Asiarch 

under Valerian and Gallienus (Head, Greek Coins in the British Museum, 

Lydia, Sardes, nn. 206-11) and the inscription is dated to year . .4 

of the Sullan era; if the Asiarch held office for one year only, the only 

possible date is a. 260 ( = a. 344 Sullan era). 

Maximilianus Macrobius 

MAXIMIL{L)A 1 c.f. ?L III/IV 

c(larissimae) m(emoriae) f(emina), probably a Christian vi 32015 = 

ILCV 154 coem. Priscillae. 
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Valeria Maximilla 2 nob. fern., wife of Maxentius L III/E IV 

Dominae matri Val. Maximillae nob(ilissimae) fem(inae), Val. 

Romulus c.p. xiv 2826 = D 667 near the Via Labicana, sixteen miles 

from Rome. Her husband was Maxentius Aug., and her father was 

Galerius xiv 2825 = D 666, D 671; she was probably married c. a. 305. 

She had two sons, Val. Romulus, who died c. 310, and another who was 

alive in 312 Pan. Lat. ix 16. 5 (qui ( = Maxentius) cum uxore ac filio in 

privatam domum sponte concesserat). 

Maximina 1 M IV 

Daughter of Eusebius 8, wife of Sabinus, mother of Zeno, Asclepius 

and Augusta AE 1905, 215 = Rev. Bibl. 1905, 605 Aere (Arabia). 

M. Aur. Maximina 2 ?L III 

Wife of Iulius Achilleus 2 v.p. AE 1941, 101 Rome. 

MAXIMINVS 1 governor of Syria 275/276 

Relative of the Emperor Tacitus, who made him governor of Syria 

where his harshness provoked the provincials to murder him Zos. 1 

63. 2 (Moc^ipivco yevei Trpocrf|KOVTi tqv Zuplas apyf|V Trapa5e6coKev), 

Zon. xn 28. 

*! MAXIMINVS !* 2 proconsul Europae 288 

dvQfrrrorros, successor of Laodicius 1, in the fourth year of Diocletian 

Passio S. Modi (= Anal. Boll. xxxi (1912), 163-76), Laud. S. Modi 
{ — Anal. Boll, xxxi (1912), 176-87). 

MAXIMINVS 3 pres. prov. Sard. ? 305/306 

Class, Rev. in (1889), 232 =Epk. Ep. vra 780 = AE 1889, 25 Sbrangatu 

(Sardinia), apparently under Gonstantius I Aug. and Galerius Aug. 

Maximinus 4 agent of Julian ?36i 

Sent by Julian on a mission in connection with a fleet assembled 

by him at Genchreae and instructed to act honestly and swiftly Jul. 

Ep. 19; possibly he was to command Julian’s fleet against Gonstantius. 

Maximinus 5 Pscutarius 363 

Martyred with Iuventinus at Antioch under Julian, called dcmiSri- 

(popoi Kai porcnAecos Tre^rraipoi Theod. HE in 15. 4 ff.; crrpcmcoTai Joh. 

Chrys. Horn, in Iuventinum et Maximinum. The date, given in late calendars, 

was Jan. 29 Anal. Boll, xlii (1924), 77-82. 
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MAXIMINVS 6 v.c., comes et dux (Arabiae) 365/373 

dispositions Maximini v.c. com(itis) et <fucb in 14382 Der el-Kalif 

(Arabia), undated; tou Kuplov pou Moc$ipfvou tou AapirpoTcnrou Soukos 

SEG vii ii64 = A£ 1933, 178 Dibin (Arabia), dated 365, 368, 370 

or 373. 

Maximinus 7 PPO Galliarum 371-376 

Born at Sopianae in Valeria, son of a tabularius of the provincial 

officium, he was allegedly descended from the Carpi settled in Valeria 

under Diocletian Amm. xxvm 1. 5. 

His earlier career is given in Amm. xxvm 1. 6: is post mediocre 

studium liberalium doctrinarum defensionemque causarum(a) igno- 

bilem et administratas Corsicam(b) itidemque Sardiniam,(c) rexitdeinde 

Tusciam.(d) Vnde morato in itinere diutius successore, transgressus ad 

curandam urbis annonam,(e) etiam provinciae moderamina retinebat. 

(a) An advocate. He was a friend and colleague (sodalis et conto- 

gatus) of Festus 3 Amm. xxix 2. 22. 

(b) praeses corsicae, before a. 365 (see below). 

(c) praeses sardiniae a. 364/6: Maximinus v.p., p(raeses) i(nsulae) 

S(ardiniae) Eph. Ep, vm 7816 ( = AE 1889, 32) Sbrangatu (Sardinia), 

dated a. 364/7. 

He presumably entered the senate between this office and his next, 

since Tuscia was governed by senators. 

(d) corrector tvsciae a. 366 Nov. 17 CTk ix 1. 8a. 

(e) praefectvs annonae a. 368/70: placed in charge of enquiries at 

Rome into allegations of sorcery among senators Amm. xxvm 1. 31 

etiam turn praefectus annonae (sc. while Olybrius 3 was PVR); Jer. 

Ckron. s.a. 371 Maximinus praefectus annonae maleficos ab imperatore 

investigare iussus plurimos Romae nobilium occidit; while in this office 

he also helped to suppress the disorders at Rome arising from the dispute 

over the papal elections between Damasus and Vrsinus Ruf. HE n 10, 

Soc.iv 29.6; in office 370 March 19CTk xiv 17.6a (MSS ad Maximum). 

vicarivs vrbis a. 370-1: he was appointed vicarius urbis and instructed 

to continue the investigations with Leo 1 (notarius) Amm. xxvm 1. 12 

Maximino Romae agere disposito pro praefectis sociavit ad haec 

cognoscenda, quae in multorum pericula struebantur, Leonem 

notarium; he took a prominent part in the trials Amm. xxvm 1. 8 ff. 

and was associated with Publius Ampelius 3 (PVR) Amm. xxvm 1.22. 

Also with Ampelius he received instructions from the emperor con¬ 

cerning Vrsinus and his followers Coll. AvelL 11, 12 (styled ‘vicarius 

urbis Romae’). 
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ppo galliarvm a. 371-6: he was succeeded in 371 by Vrsicinus 6 

Amm. xxvin 1.44 on being summoned to Gaul to become PPO Amm. 

xxviii 1. 41 ad principis comitatum Maximinus accitus auctusque 

praefectura praetoriana; he instituted enquiries into misconduct by 

Remigius Amm. xxx 2. 11; he also criticised FI. Equitius 2 (Mag. Mil. 
in Illyricum) and got his own son Marcellianus 2 appointed dux 
Valeriae Amm. xxix 6. 3. He received the following laws: a. 371 July 

13s (MSS undated) CJ xi 48. ya (ad Maximum); 371 Aug. 7 CJ 
vi 22. 7+ (ad Maximum); 374 Nov. 14 CTh ix 24. 3a; 376 March 15 

CTh ix 6. 1+2 (both cad Maximum PPO’); 376 April 16 CTh ix 

19. 4a (MSS pp. Romae, so it must belong to the copy of the PPO 

Italiae). 

He was beheaded by Gratian early in his reign Amm. xxvin 1. 57, 

Symm. Ep. x 2. 2-3, Or. iv 11-12 (cited below). 

His son was Marcellianus 2 Amm. xxix 6. 3, cf. xxvin 1. 35; his 

brother-in-law was the rebel Valentinus 5 Amm. xxviii 3. 4. 

His conduct is said to have been moderate in his earlier offices 

Amm. xxviii i. 6-7 but to have grown more brutal and arrogant after 

he became praefectus annonae, when his role in the trials of senators earned 

him the bitter hatred of the senate Amm. xxviii i. 9-10. 31; his 

conduct allegedly worsened after he became PPO Amm. xxviii 1. 41. 

45-6* 5!-3> 2. 23, 3. i-23 6. 3, cf. Symm. Or. iv 11 (a. 376) 

alienorum simulatione criminum Maximinus fidem fecit suorum. 

Vestra aestimatio sit, qualis fuerit in ceteros, quern ipsi rerum do mini 

tyrannum paene estis experti. Vrgebat enim novo fastu patientiam 

regiam et praefecturae suae putabat esse dispendium, si quid licuisset 

imperio; Symm. Ep. x 2 (a. 376) tu (sc. Gratiane) nobis publicas turbas 

in tranquilium redegisti. Minimum restitit, quin omnes occumberemus, 

tantum flagitii dissignaverant, qui amplissimas potestates malis artibus 

possidebant. Ferox ille Maximinus ob res secundas, incubator iudi- 

ciorum, difficilis decidendis simultatibus, promptus ineundis, poena 

capitali exitia cunctorum lacrimasque expiavit. 

MA XIMIN VS 8 v.p. IV/V 

Christian m 6403=12,(77 296 adn. Salona (Dalmatia). 

ANTONIVS MAXIMINVS 9 consularis Ma.. (in Spain) 

383/388 

Antonius Maximinuj. . novae provinciae Ma. . 

primus consularis et (anted?) praeses Emerita xxvn (1959), 372-4 (with 

photograph) =AE i960, 158 (-AE 1957, 311=11 4911) near Jaca 

(Tarraconensis), under Magnus Maximus. The inscription records 
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repairs to a road in rough country. The reading of n 4911 4 Gallaecia’ is 

certainly wrong. The reference to ‘nova provincia’ suggests a new 

province created by Maximus; none is known for this area, but the 

analogy of Maxima Senonia in Gaul suggests that the usurper created 

a new province in North Spain and called it ‘Maxima . (?)’ after 

himself. 

AVREL. MAXIMINVS 10 v.p., dux Aegypti Thebaidos 

utrarumque Libyarum 308/310 

Aurel. Maximinus v.p. dux Aeg. et Theb. utrarumq. Libb. (or 

similar) Annales du Service des Antiquites de Fitgypte, xxxrv (1934), 212-3 

Thebes (Egypt); four inscriptions to Galerius Aug., Licinius Aug., 

Constantine Caesar and Maximinus Caesar respectively. 

Fla. Maximinus 11 senator (in the scut aril) ?IV 

Christian, father of Octimus m 14188 =ILCV 2180 near Nicomedia 

(Bithynia) (text in both Greek and Latin). 

Galerius Valerius Maximinus Data 12 Augustus c. 309-313 

Originally called Daia, he adopted the name Maximinus at the 

request of Galerius Lact. Mart. Pets. 18. 13, vni 10784, Aur. Viet. 

Epit. 40. 18; Galerius Valerius Maximinus D 656, hi 5748, in, p. 7174 = 

D 663, v 8963, viii 10293,IX 687> 5433> 5967> Coins, etc.; C. Val. Gal. 

Maximinus in, p. 13661 =D 8933; also called Iovius Coins. 

Native of Illyricum Aur. Viet. Caes. 40. 1; of lowly birth Lact. Mort. 

Pers. 19. 6; described as ‘semibarbarus’ Lact. Mort Pers. 18. 13. 

Son of a sister of Galerius Lact. Mort. Pers. 18. 13-14, Aur. Viet. 

Epit. 40. 1. 18, Zos. 11 8. 1. 

His career is given in Lact. Mort. Pers. 19. 6: Daia vero sublatus nuper 

a pecoribus et silvis, statim scutarius, continuo protector, mox tribunus, 

postridie Caesar. 

Proclaimed Caesar 305 May 1 Lact. Mort. Pers. 19, Cons. Const, s.a. 

304, Anon. Val. 3. 5, Eutr. x 2. 1, Aur. Viet. Caes. 40. 1, Aur. Viet. 

Epit. 40. 1. 

Proclaimed himself Augustus in 309 or 310 (following the proclama¬ 

tion of Licinius) Lact. Mort. Pers. 32, Eus. HE viii 13. 15, in 6174 = 

D 683, Aur. Viet. Caes. 41. 1, Aur. Viet. Epit. 40. 18. 

Died 313 Lact. Mort. Pers. 49, Eutr. x 4. 4, Aur. Viet. Caes. 41. 1, 

Aur. Viet. Epit. 40. 8, Eus. HE ix 10. 14, V. Const. 1 58 ff., Zos. 11 17. 3. 

At his death he was married with a son aged eight and a daughter aged 

seven Lact. Mort. Pers. 50. 6, Zon. xui 1. 

See further P-W iv 1986-90. His coins are in RIC vi. 
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(M.) Vlpius Maximinus 13 protector L III 

M. Vlpius Maximinus protector centurio ?, militavit annis xxv menses 

vi vi ril post (sic) AE 1919, 74, from the cemetery of Legio 11 Parthica 

at Albano. Possibly he served in the (?) ‘ (centuria) sexti pili posterioris5 

(cf. D 2361), and then became a centurion and protector> but the inter¬ 

pretation of ‘vi ril post5 is uncertain. 

Maximus 1 cos. 263 

Named as consul posterior a. 263 with Albinus 9 in Prosp. Tiro s.a. 

263 (=Chron. Min. 1 441), Gassiod. Chron. s.a. 263 (— Chron. Min. n 

148), in 417 =IGR iv 1467 =ILCV 2869 (Smyrna), in 14549 (Moesia 

Sup.). Both inscriptions read ‘Albino u et Maximo5; Prosper and 

Gassiodorus omit the iteration number. All other Fasti name Albinus 

and Dexter as consuls for 263. Confusion with the consuls of 227 

Albinus and Maximus is unlikely, since no inscription of 2 2 7 gives an 

iteration number for Albinus. No other consulship of an Albinus and a 

Maximus is known, and the two inscriptions probably therefore belong 

to 263 (when two Fasti, Chron. 354 and Fasti Heracliani, give the iteration 

number of Albinus). 

Maximus was therefore consul in 263; whether he is identical with 

Dexter, preceded him or replaced him is uncertain. 

Maximus 2 L III/E IV 

Vir amplissimus, nobilitatis splendore praeditus, with Simplicius 3 

persuaded Marius Plotius Sacerdos 3 to compose Book Three ‘de 

metris5 of his Artes Grammaticae, Gramm. Lat. vi 496. 

* \ MAXIMVS\* 3 praeses (in Campania) ?c. 304 

Praesesy near Venafrum and Atina Acta SS. Marciani et Nicandri 

(=Ruin.2 pp. 571-3, AStf Jun. hi, 270-3); possibly during the Dio- 

cletianic persecution, but this is not certain. 

* IMAXIMVSl* 4 praeses (in Moesia Inf.) ?c. 304 

‘Praeses5 at Durostorum in Moesia Inf., persecuted Christians Acta 

S. Iulii (=Ruin.2 pp. 569-70); the date is uncertain, possibly during the 

Diocletianic persecution. 

*! MAXIMVSl* 5 praeses (in Pannonia) c. 308 

Praeses, at Siscia, lower in rank than Amantius 1 Passio S. Quirini 

(=Ruin.2 pp. 522 ff., ASS Jan. 1, 381-3). Date from Eus. Chron. s.a. 

308. 
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MAXIMVS 6 governor of Phoenice ?a. 309/313 

.ci Maximo .praeside Phoenice, Berytus ix (1948), p. 122 mile¬ 
stone between Tyre and Sidon apparently set up under Maximinus 
Daia (‘Maximmo. .Augusto’). 

MAXIMVS 7 rationale Africae 320 Sept. Qo 

CTh x 19. ia. 

Maximus 8 magistrate E/M IV 

CTh v 20. 1 is a law of Constantine addressed cad Maximum3 and 
issued on 363 Feb. 26 (sic MSS) from Constantinople. The law orders 
vetera instituta to be observed unless they conflict with the public 
interest. The consular date is not suspect, one consul being private. 
The year 363 is impossible for Constantine or Constantius, and the 
place Constantinople is impossible in 363; the simplest solution is to 
suppose that the wrong consulship was inserted by the compilers of the 
Codex Theodosianus. A law issued in a February from Constantinople by 
Constantine to a Maximus would probably be in 33Q or 333 and 
addressed to Valerius Maximus PPO. One MS of CTh v qo. i reads 
c Maximo preposito’, possibly an error from ‘PPO\ 

Maximus 9 philosopher III/IV 

Native of Nicaea, Neoplatonist, author of commentaries on Plato’s 
Republic, Procl. in Remp. n 96. iq. 

Maximus 10 philosopher (at Athens) c. 336/340 

Native of Lycia Lib. Ep. 1384; taught philosophy at Athens while 
Libanius was there, Severus 9 of Lycia being among his pupils Lib. 
Ep. 309, 659, 665, 1384, 1451; related to Severus Ep. 1383, 1384; died 
before 361 Ep, 665 (a. 361), Ep, 1451 (a. 363). 

Maximus 11 praefectus (Palae) (Thebaid) ?346 

nratpxos, concerned with aurum tironicum P. Antin. 33 Antinoopolis 
(Thebaid), dated immediately after a fourth indiction year and the 
eighth year of an emperor ( = 344-5). He is a military praefectus, 
probably commanding an ala. 

Maximus 12 350 

Envoy from Magnentius and Vetranio 1 to Constantius in 350 Petr. 
Patr. fr. 16. 

Possibly to be identified with Maximus 17 (PVR a. 361). 
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MAXIM VS 13 prefect of Egypt 355-356 

Native of Nicaea Athan. Fest. Ind. 

praefectvs aegypti a. 355-6: Athan. Fest. Ind. (a. 355-6); 6 ETrapxos 

Tf)S Alyvrmrou Athan. Ap. Const. 22, 24, Hist. Ar. 81. He was in office 

when the dux Syrianus entered Alexandria Athan. Ap. Const. 22, 24 

(356 Jan. 6 Hist. Aceph. 5) and on 356 Feb. 11 when the church of 

Alexandria addressed a letter of protest to him Athan. Hist Ar. 81 but 

had been succeeded in June by Cataphronius 1 Athan. Fest. Ind. 

(a. 356), Hist. Aceph. 5, 6. 

MAXIMVS 14 governor (praeses) of Arabia 

357-358 

dpXcov in Arabia in 357 Lib. Ep. 320, 329; still in office in 358 Lib. 

Ep- 337> 357* 

MAXIMVS 15 praeses Giliciae 358 Dec. 19 

CTh 11 21. ia. 

MAXI MVS 16 Pconsularis Numidiae 337/361 

domunus noster imp CCostantius Maximo consulaxi (sic) BOTH 1887 

p. 83 n. 184 Baida, in the Hodna. 

Maximus 17 PVR 361-2 

Appointed PVR by Julian in late 361, after his return from an 

embassy to Constantius Amm. xxi 12. 24 ibi (at Naissus 361) Sym- 

machum repertum et Maximum, senatores conspicuos, a nobilitate 

legatos ad Constantium missos, exinde reversos honorifice vidit (sc. 

Julian) et potiore posthabito in locum Tertulli Maximum urbi prae- 

fecit aeternae, ad Rufini Vulcacii gratiam, cuius sororis eum filium 

norat. Hoc administrante alimentaria res abundavit et querellae plebis 

excitari crebro solitae cessaverunt; in office 362 Jan. 28 AE 1904, 33 

praef. urb. Maximo; he is mentioned as in office under Julian Symm. 

Rel. 34. 5. His name should probably be restored in vi 31401 Maximus 

v.c. praef. urbi iudex sacrarum co^nitionum. 

His uncles were Vulcacius Rufinus and Neratius Cerealis, and his 

aunt Galla 1. Possibly he was son or grandson of Valerius Maximus 

Basilius 48 (PVR 319-23). Perhaps to be identified with Maximus 12. 

He might possibly be identical with Basilius 2 and therefore perhaps 

son of Valerius Maximus 49. See stemmata 20, 26 and 30. 
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Maximus 18 tribunus legionis 363 

Maximus Amm.; Maximianus Zos. 

‘ tribunus legionis5 Amm. xxv 6. 3; Aoxocyos Zos. 111 30. 4 (for further 

details see Iulianus 13). 

MAXIMVS 19 prefect of Egypt 364 

Native of Raphia (Palestine) Athan. Fest. Ind. 

He married an Antiochene wife Lib. Ep. 1354. 

governor (praeses) of Armenia a. 361; apyoov, in Armenia Lib. Ep. 

275, 280, 284, 285, 287, 288, 646, 656, 688, 779, 814; he succeeded 

Eutherius 2 Ep. 284. 

governor (? praeses) of galatia a. 362-4: apyoav, in Galatia, a. 362 

Lib. Ep. 761, 767, 779, 790, 791; a. 363 Ep. 808, 814, 830, 833, 834, 

1344. i35o» 1354. i377> !38i> 1421, 1439! 364 EP- ”49- He sue- 
ceeded Acacius 8 Ep. 779. He carried out public works at Ancyra Ep. 

1230. Possibly mentioned Ep. 31. 

prefect of egypt a. 3641 in 364 he was the successor of Hierius 4 

and was succeeded by Flavianus 3 Athan. Fest. Ind.; Mc^Ihouttiv ATyvnr- 

tov ayovTOS Lib. Ep. 1274; in Egypt, a. 364 Lib. Ep. 1230, 1263, 1275, 

1278. 

During his absence in Galatia, his wife and sons were living in 

Antioch Lib. Ep. 1354, cf. Ep. 31. 

MAXIMVS 20 praefectus annonae 365 April 4 

CTh xiv 17. 3®. This law was issued on the same day as CTh xiv 17. 4 

(to Mamertinus PPO, on the same subject, viz. panis gradilis) and so 

cannot be addressed to Maximinus 7. 

Maximus of Ephesus 21 philosopher M IV 

Native of Ephesus Amm. xxix 1. 42, Soc. 111 1; of good family and 

wealthy Eun. V. Soph, vn 1. 4; brother of Claudianus and Nymphi- 

dianus Eun. V. Soph, vn 1. 4, xvm 1. 

Pupil and kinsman of Aedesius Eun. V. Soph, vi 9. 3, vn 1. 5. 10. 

Philosopher Eun. fr. 19, V. Soph, xvm 1, Jul. Ep. 26, 86, 190, 191, 

Amm. xxn 7. 3, xxv 3. 23, xxix 1. 42, Soc. hi 1, 21. 6, Soz. v 2. 16, 

Theod. HE in 28, Zos. iv 2. 2, 15. 1. 

Teacher of Julian at Ephesus Eun. V. Soph, vii 1. 5, 2. 12-13, Art. Pass. 

48, Jul. Or. vii 235 A, Ep. 89A (452 a), Amm. xxix 1.42, Lib. Or. xn 34, 
xni 12, Ep. 694; at Nicomedia (probably wrongly) Soc. m 1, Soz. v 2. 16. 

Renowned as a thaumaturge Eun. V. Soph, vi 9. 6, vii 2. 1. 6-10, 3. 

12-13, 6- 2, Theod. HE in 28, cf. Greg. Naz. Or. 4. 55-6 (not named). 
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Remained in Asia while Julian was Caesar Eun. V. Soph, vn 3. 6, 

Jul. Ep. 191; summoned to Constantinople by Julian in 362 Jul. Ep. 26, 

Eun. V. Soph, vii 3. 9 and went although the omens were not favourable 

Eun. V. Soph, vii 3. 16, 4. 1, xxm 2. 1-5, Amm. xxii 7. 3, Lib. Or. xvni 

155—6; enjoyed great influence at court Jul. Ep. 86, Lib. Or. xiv 32, 

xvni 203 but let it go to his head Eun. V. Soph, vii 4. 1—4; later said to 

have accused Valentinian of impiety under Julian Zos. iv 2. 2; in 363 

accompanied Julian on the Persian campaign Eun. V. Soph, vii 4. 9, 

Lib. Or. xviii 272, Soc. 111 21. 6 and was present at Julian’s deathbed 

Amm. xxv 3. 23; remained in favour4 under Jovian Eun. V. Soph, vii 

4. 10 but was regarded with disfavour by Valentinian and Valens when 

many accusations of his conduct under Julian were made and he was 

arrested Eun. V. Soph, vii 4. n. 13, Zos. rv 2. 2; he was very heavily 

fined and returned to Asia to try and raise the money Eun. V. Soph, vn 

4. 13, Them. Or. vii 99DJ he was imprisoned and subjected to torture, 

but in a. 366/7 through the support of Clearchus was released and 

restored to favour Eun. V. Soph, vii 5. 7-8, recovering all his lost 

property Eun. V. Soph, vu 5. 9-6. 1; returned to Constantinople and 

resumed public declamations without success but turned to lecturing on 

philosophy with more success Eun. V. Soph, vii 6. 1-2; in 371 he was 

involved in the schemes to foretell Valens’s future and was arrested and 

sent to Antioch for trial where he confessed to his knowledge and was 

sent back to Asia Eun. V. Soph, vii 6. 3-6, Amm. xxix 1. 42, Soc. 111 1; he 

was put to death in Asia by the proconsul Festus 3 (a. 372-8) along with 

Coeranius andmany others Eun. fr. 39, V. Soph, vii 6.7, Amm. xxix 1.42, 

Lib. Or. 1158, Zos. iv 15. 1. He was married Eun. V. Soph. vii 3. 15; after 

his first disgrace under Valens he and his wife made a suicide pact, but 

although she committed suicide he did not Eun. V. Soph, vn 4. 16-17. 

He received Jul. Ep. 26, 190, 191, Lib. Ep. 694. 

Perhaps to be identified with the philosopher Maximus of Epirus or 

Byzantium, author of philosophical commentaries on Aristotle and 

described as teacher of Julian the Apostate Suid. s.v. Maximus. 

Maximus of Ephesus is not however known to have produced philo¬ 

sophical works or to have specialised in Aristotle and the Suidas entry 

has perhaps confused him with Maximus 22 and 27. 

Maximus 22 philosopher M IV 

Native of Byzantium, father of Eucleides, philosopher Soc. in 1. 16; 

the notice in Suid. s.v. Maximus has confused him with Maximus 2 1 of 

Ephesus and Maximus 27, but he may be author of some of the works 

there listed. He is perhaps to be identified with the philosopher Maxi¬ 

mus, a Christian, to whom Basil wrote Ep. 9 (a. 361/2). 
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MAXIMVS 23 praeses Gappadociae Primae 372-373 

In office a. 372 Bas. Ep. 98 nocA|iorrlcp . . .eti UTtripEToOvTi tcp Ma^incp 

irpos tous Sicoynous (probably referring to the collection of taxes rather 

than persecution of the church); on leaving office in a. 373, made 

object of accusations which endangered his property Bas. Ep. 147 

(ocpycov. . .edvous), 148 (oTfjsTrarrplSosfjficovT)yr|o-6c[JEVos), 149 (dp^avTos 

tt\$ TtorrpiSos r]ncov) (all a. 373). Cf. Anonymus 123. 

MAXIMVS 24 dux (Moesiae or Scythiae) 376/377 

When the Goths settled in Thrace in 376/7 ‘potestatibus praefuere 

castrensibus homines maculosi: quibus Lupicinus ( = Lupicinus 3) 

antistabat et Maximus, alter per Thracias comes, dux alter exitiosus, 

ambo aemulae temeritatis. Quorum insidiatrix aviditas materia 

malorum omnium fuit5; they exploited the Goths who finally rebelled 

Amm. xxxi 4. 9-11, 5. 1, Jer. Chron. s.a. 377 Maximi ducis, Oros. vn 

33. 11; also mentioned Jord. Get. 134, Rom. 313. 

Maximus 25 advocate (Pin Cappadocia) c, a. 378 

(TyoXacmKos, of noble birth (!§ oikIocs nEyaAqs xai y£vous Ttepipavous) 

Bas. Ep. 277 (c. a. 378); since Basil regrets being unable to visit him 

through age and illness, Maximus was presumably in Cappadocia. 

Possibly recipient also of Bas. Ep. 301 (undated), a consolation on the 

death of Maximus’s wife. 

A Christian Bas. Ep. 277, 301. 

Maximus 26 philosopher M/L IV 

Philosopher, pupil ofHierius 1, Ammon. In AnaL prior. 1. 1. 24b. 18 

( = CAG iv 6, p. 31. 17). 

Maximus 27 rhetor PIV 

Rhetor, author of the extant work FTepi tcov ocAutcov ocvtiOectecov 

Walz, RheL Graeci v 577-90; mentioned in Suid. s.v. Maximus (where 

he is confused with Maximus 21 and 22). Perhaps identical with 

Maximus of Alexandria whose neAfraa were read by Photius Phot. 

Cod. 133. 

Maximus 28 grammaticus (at Madaura) 390 

Grammaticus of Madaura, African, old man (csenex invalidus5) in 

390; a firm monotheist pagan, he defended paganism and attacked 

Christianity in a letter to Augustine Aug. Ep. 16; Ep. 17 is Augustine’s 

reply. 
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Maximus 29 philosopher, before 394 

Philosopher, commended by Symmachus to the elder Flavian as 

"vita atque eruditione liberalium artium pariter insignis’ Symm. Ep. n 

29 (before Sept. 394). 

Maximus 30 praepositus de via Flaminia L IV/E V 

Praepositus de via Flabinia (sic), died aged 70 vi 33714 = 0 1963 = 

ILCV 361 coem. Valentini. Probably one of thepraepositi cursus publici, 
and therefore an agens in rebus (cf. FL Valerianus 12). 

AEMILIVS MAXIMVS 31 v.c., ?governor of Gallaecia 312/324 

Aemilius Maximus v.c.midivc/l. ... Eph. Ep. viii 117 Bracara 

(Gallaecia), dedication to Constantine I ‘invictus Aug.5 

ALLIVS MAXIMVS 32 v.c., iuridicus Hispaniae Tarraconensis, 
280 

v.c., leg(atus), iur(idicus) prov(inciae) Hisp(aniae) Tarraconens(is) 

D 597=11 3738 Valentia, dated under Probus trib. pot. v, cos. in. 

PIR2 A 546. 

ARRIVS MAXIMVS 33 v.c., consularis Syriae Coeles 

?M/L III or E IV 

v.c., co(n)s(ularis) provinc(iae) Syriae Coel(es) IGLS 1141 =AE 
1940, 168 Seleucia Pieria (Syria), undated, a dedication to him by 

Atilius Successus tribunus. ‘ Consulares5 of provinces are not found before 

Constantine, but Maximus had troops under him. The date might be 

under Constantine (324/37) or in the later third century, when this 

title might be possible in a private dedication (cf. Fortunatianus 6 and 

Macrinus 3). Possibly a member of the family of Arrii of Cirta PIR2 1, 

214 and perhaps to be identified with Arrius Maximus PIR2 A 1098. 

Nonius Atticus Maximus 34 PPO (Italiae) 384, cos. 397 

Nonius Atticus vi 32023=xv 7161, X4493, Rossi 1 442, 443, 445, 450, 

451, 455, Epigr. Bob. 48, 57; Maximus Rossi 1 454; Flavius Atticus PS1 
34, P. Flor. 1 66, P. Lips. 1 56; Atticus elsewhere. 

ppo (italiae) a. 384 March 13 CTh xm 1. i2a dat. Med. 

gonsvl posterior a. 397 with FI. Caesarius 6: Fasti, Rossi 1 441—59, 
x 4493, AE 1907, 27, PSI34, P. Flor. 1 66, P. Lips. 1 56, P. Giss. 1 52, 

Symm. Ep. vii 30, Epigr. Bob. 48, cf. 57. 2 columen urbis, Attice. 

Styled V.c. et illustris’ vi 32023 = xv 7161. 

Recipient of Symm. Ep. vn 30-4 and Amb. Ep. 88. 
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Presumably son of Nonius Tineius Tarrutenius Atticus 4 and .a 

Maxima 2; perhaps brother of Nonia Maxima 5. See stemma 19. 

He owned property at Tibur Symm. Ep. vii 31. Two of the Epi- 
grammata Bobiensia were addressed to him, Epigr. Bob. 48 In balneas 

Attici cos. (praising the ‘balnea quae consul Nonius instituit5) and 

Epigr. Bob. 57 Ad Nonium Atticum de opere suo (the author invites 

Atticus in his rural retreat to read his verses). 

FABIVS MAXIMVS 35 v.c., (praeses) ?Samnii 352/357 

Fifteen inscriptions, all from Samnium: Inscr. 1) ix 2212 Telesia; 

2-3 Allifae 2) ix 2337=0 1247, 3) ix 2338; 4-8 Saepinum 4-6) ix 

2447-9, 7) ix 6307, 8) AE 1930, 120; 9-11 Aesemia 9) ix 2639 = 

D 1248, 10) ix 2640, 11) ix 2643; 12-13 Histonium 12) ix 2842 = 

D5362, 13) IX2843; 14-15 Iuvanum 14) 1x2956 = 05341, 15) ix 2947. 

Full name Inscr. 1-7, 9, 12, 14-15; to be restored 8, 10-11, 13. 

v.c. Inscr. 1-12, 15. 

rector PRoviNCiAE (or similar) Inscr. 1, 3-4, 14-15. Inscr. 9 is dated 

DN Constantio Aug. v.. . (i.e. 352, 353, 354, 356 or 357). He was 

presumably praeses Samnii since all the inscriptions are from that area. 

The inscriptions record the building or repair of baths, walls and public 

buildings throughout Samnium. 

FLAVIVS MAXIMVS 36 v.p., praef(ectus) vig(ilum) 367/375 

vi n8o = D 765 under Valentinian I; vi 1181 under Gratian. 

VALERIVS HERMONIVS MAXIMVS 37 v.c., consularis 

Gampaniae ? 394/395 

v.c. cons. Gamp., carried out building works at Puteoli, under two or 

more Augusti x 1690,1691 = D 5895,5895 a Puteoli (Campania); the same 

works appear to be dedicated byFabiusPasiphilus in 394/5 x 1692=0 792. 

M. Iunius Maximus 38 PVR 286-287, cos. n 286 

Full name vi 2i37 = D 4936; Iunius Maximus Chron. 354; Maximus 

elsewhere. 
consvl suffect in an unknown year, before 286 (see below). 

pvr a. 286-7 Chron. 354; 287 Dec. 8 CJ'ik 20. 7a. 

consvl 11 prior a. 286 with Vettius Aquilinus 8: Fasti} vi 2137 = 

D 4936, xiv 2083. The iteration number appears on the inscriptions as 

well as on the Fasti; he must therefore have been suffect consul some 

time previously. PIR2 I 776. 

Probably descendant of M. Iunius Maximus PIR2 I 775. Perhaps 

father of Iunius Priscillianus Maximus 45. 
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Magnus Maximus 39 Augustus 383-388 

Full name 11 4911, v, p. 1162, v 8026, v 8030 = D 788, ix 5961, 6062, 

6069, x 6968, 6974, xix 5675; called Magnius Maximus AE 1967, 561. 

Native of Spain Zos. iv 35. 3, perhaps from Gallaecia 11 4911. 

Of humble origins Pan. Lat. xn 31. 1; he was related to Theodosius I 

Pan. Lat. xn 24. 1 ‘ adfinitate iactans5 

He served under Theodosius 3 (the elder) Pan. Lat. xii 31. 1 ‘ille 

quondam domus tuae neglegentissimus vernula mensularunique ser- 

vilium statarius lixa5; went on campaign in Britain, presumably in 369 

Zos. iv 35. 1 and served in Africa in the war against Firmus 3 373-5 

Amm. xxix 5. 6. 21. Perhaps involved in the fall of Theodosius 3 in 376 

Pan. Lat xii 23. 3, 31. 1 ‘orbis extorrem patriaeque fugitivum3. 

Under Gratian he obtained command of the troops in Britain 

(possibly comes Britanniarum) Greg. Tur. HF 1 43, Chron. Min. 1 646. 7 

(= Chron. Gall. a. 452). 

Proclaimed Augustus 383 Spring Pan. Latxn 23.3,38. 2, Cons. Hal. s.a. 

383, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 384, Sulp. Sev. Chron. n 49. 5, V. Mart. 20. 3, Soc. v 

11. 2, Soz. vii 13. 1, Philost. x 5. 8-9, Zos. iv 35. 3-4, Aur. Viet. Epit. 47. 

7, Eun. fr. 58, Claud, deiv cons. Hon. 73, Ruf. HE xi 14, Oros. vii 34. 9. 

Killed 388 Aug. 28 Pan. Lat. xn 44. 2, Cons. Const. s.a. 388, Cons. Ital. 
s.a. 388, Amb. Ep. 40. 22 ff., Zos. iv 46. 2-3, Aur. Viet. Epit. 48. 6, 

Ruf. HE xi 17, Sulp. Sev. V. Mart. 20. 9, Soc. v 14, Soz. vii 14. 6. 

His paternal uncle is mentioned Sulp. Sev. V. Mart. 20. 4. His 

mother outlived him Amb. Ep. 40. 32. Brother of Marcellinus 12 Pan. 
Lat. xn 35. 1, Sulp. Sev. V. Mart. 20. 4, Amb. Ep. 24. 9. His son was 

Flavius Victor 14 v 8030 = D 788, Aur. Viet. Epit. 48. 6, Zos. iv 47. i, 

Cons. Const, s.a. 388, and he had a daughter Amb. Ep. 40. 32. 

See further P-W xiv 2546-55. 

MAMILIANVS MAXIMVS 40 v.p., ex com(ite) ?E IV 

v.p., ex com(ite); father of L. Mamilianus Crispinus 6 x 4755 Suessa 

Aurunca (Campania). 

. .NINIVS MAXIMVS 41 consul suffect 289 ?June 

X4631 Cales (Fasti). 

*!FL. GAIVS NVMERIANVS MAXIMVS!* 42 praeses 

(in Cilicia) c. a. 304 

Full name, Greek version; Numerianus Maximus, Latin version. 

Praeses, fiyeucov, atTarsus in Cilicia Acta SS. Tarachi, Probietal. ( = Ruin.2 

pp. 452 ff.=ASS Oct. v, 566-84). 

588 



MAXIMVS 47 

L. Artorius Pius Maximus 43 PVR 298-299 

Inscr. 1) AE 1939, 58 Heliopolis (Syria); 2) in 1419527 Ephesus; 

3) Jahresh. Akad. Wien xliv (1958) Beibl. pp. 349-50 Ephesus. 

PIR* A 1187. 

Full name Inscr. 1-3; Artorius Maximus Chron. 354. 

legatvs syriae goeles after 286 March i: v.c., leg(atus) eorum pro 

p(raetore) Inscr. i, under Diocletian (called ‘Aurelius5, therefore after 

Maximian became emperor). 

progonsvl asiae a. 287/98: v.c., proc(onsul) Asiae Inscr. 2, under 

Diocletian; 6 Aa|iTTpoT(aTos) dv0UTr(aro$) Inscr. 3, undated. 

pvr a. 298-9: Chron. 354. 

Ephesus was his native city Inscr. 3. 

Pomponius Maximus 44 curialis of Bordeaux M IV 

Member of the curia of Bordeaux, husband of Ausonius’s sister 

(Iulia Dryadia 3), died in the prime of life, leaving her a widow Aus. 

Par. xvn, cf. Par. xiv. See stemma 8, pt. 1. 

IV N. PRISCILLIANVS MAXIMVS 45 v.c. 293/305 

Inscr. 1-2) xiv 2074-5; 3) xrv 2076 = 0 6184; 4) D 6185; all from 

Lavinium. PIR21 800. 

Full name Inscr. 1-3; to be restored 4. 

c.v., vatis primarius, quaestor candidatus, praetor urbanus, pontifex 

maior, pontifex dei Solis, electus ad legation(em) provinciae Asiae, 

patronus et curator L(aurentum) L(avinatium) Inscr. 4; v.c., cur(ator) 

Laur(entum) Lav(inatium) 1-3; a. 293/305 Inscr. 3; undated 1-2, 4. He 

was a Roman senator and a pagan. The title which heads the list, 

‘vatis primarius5, is presumably a priesthood but appears to be other¬ 

wise unrecorded and the sense is obscure. The unusual phrasing of his 

legation in Asia perhaps indicates that, although chosen, he did not 

actually take up the post; perhaps the proconsul who chose him died first. 

Possibly son of M. Iunius Maximus 38. 

TOCIVS MAXIMVS 46 v.c. 355/360 

v.c., curator of Beneventum rx 1561 Beneventum, dated under 

Julian Caesar. 

Tullius Maximus 47 eques Romanus 281 

eq(ues) R(omanus), fl(amen) p(er)p(etuus), at Cuicul BCTH 1911, 

p. no Cuicul, dated a. 281 (under Probus trib. pot. vi). 
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Valerius Maximus signo Basilius 48 PVR 319-323 

Full name Chron. 354 s.a. 319; Valerius Maximus Chron. 354 s.a. 320- 

2; Maximus Codes. See stemma 30. 

pvr 319 Sept. 1-323 Sept. 13 Chron. 354; his laws: 319 Oct. 16 CTh 
m 5. 2a; 320s (MSS 314) Jan. 1 CTh ix 5. ia; 320s (MSS 326) Jan. 30 

CThn 22. ia + CJ vi 7. 2a (MSS 326 April 13) + CJ vn 1.4“ (undated); 

320s (MSS 319) Feb. 1 CThix 16. i+; 320s (MSS 326) March 25 CTh 
ex 19. 2a; 320s (MSS 326) May 22 CTh ex i. 5*; 320 Dec. 17 CTh xvi 

10. i+; 321 June8 12 (MSS Jan.) CThu 18. i+ + C7"Axi3o. n + ; 321 

Sept. 14 CTh ex 43. ia; 321 Sept. 28 CTh 14. ia; 322 March 25 CJ in 

11. 5+ (pp. Romae); 322 May 23 CTA114. 2a + CTAn 18.20c; 322 June 12 

CTh iv 8. 4 + = CJ vn 16. 42“; 322 July 20 CTh rv 8. 5“; 322 Oct. 30 

CTh ix 38. 1 (MSS ppo); 323s (MSS 316) Feb. 3 CTh m 30. 2a + CTh 
vm 12. 1“+Frag. Vat. 249“ + Consult, ix 13“; 323 Feb. 15 CTh iv 8. 6a. 

He was apparently a pagan CTh xvi 10. 1. He was perhaps descended 

from (?son of) L. Valerius Publicola Balbinus Maximus (cos 11 a. 256). 

Presumably related to Valerius Maximus 49, possibly father or uncle. 

Probably also an ancestor (? grandfather) of Maximus 17. 

Valerius Maximus 49 PPO 327-328, 332-333, 337; cos. 327 

Pap. 1) P. Flor. 1 53 = P»$7 vi, 147 n. 1; Pap. 2) P. Thead. 36; Pap. 3) 

PSI rv 309. 

OuaA£pios Ma^ipios Pap. 1-3; Maximus elsewhere. 
vicarivs orientis a. 325: 325 June 17 CTh vii 20. 4 (MSS p.u.) 

pp. Antiochiae; 325 July 11 CThxii 1. 10+ pp. Antiochiae; 325 Oct. 1 

CTh xv 12. 1 (MSS ppo) pp. Beryto; 325 Dec. 25 CTh xn 1. I2a; un¬ 

dated CJ xi 50. ia. 

ppo (?of Constantine I, in the East) a. 327-8: 327 Jan. 21 CTh 1 5. 

2a; 327 June 24 Pap. 1 OTrcrrelas OAccuiou KcovotccvtIou kcu OOocAeptou 

Ma^iuou tcov AapnrpoTaTcov frrdpxcov; 328s (MSS 327) Sept. 27 CTh 1 4. 

2a; 328 Dec. 29 CTh 1 16. 4++vn 20. 5*. He seems to have succeeded 

Evagrius 2 as PPO in the East in late 326 when Constantine returned 

from Italy and then to have served in the East under Constantine in 327 

and 328, remaining there while Constantine visited Gaul in late 328 and 

being succeeded in turn by Evagrius on Constantine’s return early in 329. 

gonsvl posterior a. 327 with FI. Constantius 5 (PPO): Fasti, Pap. 

1-3, AE 1914, 66. 

ppo (?of Constantius Caesar, in Gaul) a. 332-3: 332 May/June 

CJ VI 36* 7a; 333 May 5 CTh vm 1. 3“. He probably went to Gaul with 

Constantius Caesar in late 331 and served there under him, leaving 

office in late 333 or early 334 when Constantius returned to court. 
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ppo (?of Dalmatius Caesar, on the Danube) a. 337: 337 Aug. 2 

CTh xm 4. 2a. He possibly became PPO under Dalmatius 7 when the 

Caesar was sent to the Danube frontier in c. 336 and served under him 

until he was succeeded by Nestorius Timonianus shortly before 

Dalmatius was murdered. 

He was presumably related to Valerius Maximus Basilius 48 (PVR 

a. 319-23), probably a son or nephew. He may also have been the 

father of Basilius 2 (? = Maximus 17), and could then have been the 

husband of the unnamed sister of Vulcacius Rufinus 25 whose son was 

Maximus 17. See stemma 30. 

Ti. Claudius Maximus Donatianus 

Pomponius Maximus Herculanus 

Maxys tribunus (Palestine) 308 

tcov koto yerrviocv EcpearcbTcov tis yiAiApycov, took part in the persecu¬ 

tion of Christians at Caesarea in Palestine Eus. Mart. Pal. ix 7 (dated 

in the sixth year of the persecution). 

Mazuca African chief c. a. 374 

Brother of Firmus 3, sought refuge with him among the Isaflenses 

but was mortally wounded and captured by Theodosius 3 in battle 

soon after Amm. xxix 5. 40-2. 

Medericus Alamannic chieftain M IV 

Serapio, one of the Alamannic commanders at the battle of Strass- 

burg in 357, was ‘Mederici fratris Chonodomarii filius, hominis quoad 

vixerat perfidissimi: ideo sic appellatus quod pater eius diu obsidatus 

pignore tentus in Galliis, doctusque Graeca quaedam arcana hunc 

filium suum, Agenarichum genitali vocabulo dictitatum, ad Serapionis 

transtulit nomen ’ Amm. xvi 12. 25. He was brother of Chnodomarius, 

father of Serapio, and spent some time in Gaul as a hostage. 

Medius philosopher L III 

Stoic flourishing till 260s Porph. V. Plot. 20 (quoting from a work of 

Longinus 2 written not long before 268). A mere compiler in Longinus’s 

opinion. 

Megentira M/L IV 

Niece of Ausonius 7, daughter of Pomponius Maximus 44 and Iulia 

Dryadia 3, wife of Paulinus 7, mother of Paulinus 9, Dryadia 1 and two 

other children Aus. Par. xxv. 
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Megethius i v.e. ?E/M IV 

6 Kp<fmcrros, received dedication of Book v of the Collectio of Pappus 

Alexandrinus Papp. lib. v praef. 

Megethius 2 advocate (in Syria) 363 

Rhetor in Antioch in 361 Lib. Ep. 277 (a. 361); advocate in Antioch 

in 363 Ep. 1361 (a. 363); still alive in 393, when his grandson by his 

son was Libanius’s pupil Ep. 1101 (a. 393). 

Received Lib. Ep. 1203 (a. 364, in Berytus), Ep. 1101 (a. 393); men¬ 

tioned in Ep. 277 (a. 361), Ep. 1361 (a. 363). 

A R TORI VS IVLIANVS MEGETHIVS 3 v.c. L IV 

Husband of Accia Maria Tulliana, probably father of Tulliana 

iunior, vi 31934 = 37113 104. 

*\MEGETIVS\* ‘augustalis’ (in Umbria) 284/305 

Styled ‘ augustalis ’, successor of Olympiades Acta S. Firminae 
(= A. Dufourcq, Etudes m 129-32) under Diocletian. 

MELANIA 1 (the elder) (c.f.) c. 340-c. 410 

A Spaniard Pall. Hist. Laus. 46. 

Of noble birth, she was granddaughter of Antonius Marcellinus 16 

(cos. 341) Paul. Nol. Ep. 29. 8 (called his daughter Jer, Chron. s.a. 377, 

Pall. Hist. Laus. 46). See stemma 20. 

She was bom c. a, 340 (see below). 

She married young and was left a widow at the age of 22, having 

had three sons of whom two died at about the same time as their father 

Paul. Nol. Ep. 29. 8, Jer. Ep. 39. 5, Pall. Hist. Laus. 46; the son. who 

survived was Publicola 1 Pall. Hist. Laus. 54. His name suggests that 

Melania’s husband belonged to the family of the Valerii. 

Having appointed a guardian for her son, she sailed to Alexandria, 

where she visited the desert fathers, and then went on to Palestine, 

where she lived for twenty-seven years Pall. Hist. Laus, 46, Jer. Chron. 
s.a. 377 (twenty-five years Paul. Nol. Ep. 29. 6). The date of this was 

c. a. 374, Cavallera 11 13. She gave aid to victims of Valens’s persecution 

Paul. Nol. Ep. 29. 11. She founded a monastery at Jerusalem Pall. 

Hist. Laus. 46. At the age of 60 she returned to Rome (c. a. 400) Pall. 

Hist. Laus. 54, Paul. Nol. Ep. 29. 12-13, bringing with her a piece of 

the True Cross Paul. Nol. Ep. 31. 1; she converted the pagan 

Apronianus 8, husband of her niece Avita, and sold those Sicilian 

estates which she had not already disposed of Pall. Hist. Laus. 54. She 
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then returned to Palestine, where she died shortly before 410 Pall. Hist. 
Laus. 54. Her granddaughter was Melania 2 (the younger). She was a 

friend of Rufinus of Aquileia Pall. Hist. Laus. 46, Jer. Ep. 4. 2. 

Also mentioned Jer. Ep. 3. 3, 45. 4-5, 133. 3, Aug. Ep. 94, Paul. 

Nol. carm. xxi 72, 79, Pall. Hist. Laas. 5, 9, 10, 18, 38, 58. 

MELANIA 2 (the younger) (c.f.) L IV/E V 

Daughter of Albina 2 and Publicola 1 and granddaughter of 

Melania the elder, she was married at the age of 13 to Pinianus 2 Pall. 

Hist. Laus. 54, 58, 6i, Paul. Nol. carm. xxi 281-5, 294-5, 838-40, Jer. 

Ep. 143= Aug. Ep. 202, Aug. Ep. 124, 126, V. Mel. Gr. 1, Lat. 1 1 and 

had two children who both died in infancy Pall. Hist. Lam. 61, V. Mel. 
Gr. iy 5, 6, Lat. 11,5. See stemma 20. 

At the age of 20 she decided with her husband to live henceforth in 

continence and they devoted themselves to a religious life V. Mel. Gr. 
6-8, Lat. 1 7-8, Pall. Hist. Lam. 61. They sold her property in Italy, 

Sicily, Africa and Britain and spent the money on charitable works 

V. Mel. Gr. 9 ff., 19, Lat. 1 9 if., 193 20, Pall. Hist. Lam. 61. She also 

owned property in Spain, which was sold after she reached Palestine 

V. Mel. Gr. 37, Lat. n 6. Her annual income was 120,000 solidi V. Mel. 
Gr. 15, Lat. 1 15. 

Shortly before the sack of Rome in 410 she with Pinianus and her 

mother sailed for Sicily and Africa V. Mel. Gr. 19-20, Lat. 1 19-20, Aug. 

Ep. 124, 126; she founded monasteries in Africa V. Mel. Gr. 22, Lat. 1 22. 

After seven years there she visited Egypt and then went on to Palestine, 

where she settled V. Mel. Gr. 34-5, Lat. 11 2-4, Jer. Ep. 143= Aug. Ep. 
202. She founded monasteries there also V. Mel. Gr. 41, 49, Lat. 11 10, 

18. In 437 she visited her pagan uncle Volusianus (Vol. 11) in Constanti¬ 

nople and converted him V. Mel. Gr. 50-6, Lat. 11 19-25 and in 439 met 

the Empress Eudocia who was on a pilgrimage in Palestine V. Mel. Gr. 
57-8, Lat. 11 26-7. 

She died at Bethlehem the same year on Dec. 31 V. Mel. Gr. 62-8, 

Lat. 11 37. 
Augustine dedicated to her his book De Gratia et Peccato. 

Aemilia Melania 3 sister of Ausonius E IV 

She was a year older than Ausonius 7, but died in childhood Aus. 

Par. xxxi. 

Valerius Melas v.e., procurator privatae Thebaidos 298 

6 Kpamcrros iirrrpottos Trpioucnris ©qpcaSos (or similar) P. Beatty 
Panop. 1 365, 369, 401 (documents dated 298 Sept. 23-4). 
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MELETIVS i governor of Pamphylia 360 

In Pamphylia, presumably as governor since the requests to be made 

to him by Libanius’s friends are said to be within the law Lib. Ep. 235 

(a. 360). 

Meletius 2 doctor (East) 375 

Recipient of Bas. Ep. 193 (a. 375) (styled &px(aTpo$). 

Meletius 3 protector (East) 375 

Escorted new recruits (TraparrepmovTousveoAeKrous) from Cappadocia 

to Iconium in Lycaonia Bas. Ep. 200 (a. 375). Cf. LRE in, p. 196 n. 65. 

Melinianus 356/357 

Described as now his own master (ctoutou Kcn-earr|S KOpios), ap¬ 

parently on his father’s death; he owned slaves and was an influential 

person, probably in Cilicia, Lib Ep. 567 (a. 377) (on the same subject 

as Ep. 568, to the Cilician Gaius on the purchase of'wood). 

Melite pagan priestess (of Lydia) M IV 

Wife of Chrysanthius and cousin of Eunapius, asked privately by 

Julian to persuade her husband (who was devoted to her) to visit the 

comitatus (a. 362), Eun. V. Soph, vii 4. 5, xxm 2. 6; she and Chrysanthius 

were appointed high priests of Lydia by Julian and entrusted with 

the selection of other priests Eun. V. Soph. vn 4. 9; mother of Aedesius 3, 

she bore his death when only 20 with quiet dignity Eun. V. Soph. xxm 

5. 1-6. 

Memmius Vitrasius Orfitus signo Honorius 

M. Maecius Memmius Furius Baburius Caecilianus Placidus 

C. Memmius Caecilianus Placidus 

Memor usurper 260/268 

A Moor, usurper, defeated and killed under Gallienus Zos. 1 38. 1, 

Petr. Patr. Exc. de sent. 264, 160 Boiss. 

Memoridus tribunus (military) (East) 363 

In 363 Jovian sent Procopius 3 notarius and Memoridus ‘militaris 

tribunus5 to Illyricum and Gaul to announce Julian5 s death and his own 

accession, and to confer the office of magister militum on Lucillianus 3 
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and Malarichus Amm. xxv 8. 8; Memoridus ‘tribunus5 returned with 

Procopius to meet Jovian at Tyana and inform him of Malarichus’s 

refusal and Lucillianus’s death Amm. xxv io. 6. 

MEMORIVS i praeses Giliciae 363 

‘Praeses5 of Cilicia., when Julian left Antioch (a. 363 March) Amm. 

xxm 2. 5; received Lib. Ep. 836, 1386 (a. 363). 

Friend of Julian Jul. Or. vn 223B. 

FL. MEMORIVS 2 v.p., comes Mauretaniae Tingitaniae ?M IV 

bene pausanti in pace, FI. Memorio v.p., qui milit(avit) int(er) 

Iovianos annos xxvm,(a) pro(tector) dom(esticus) an (nos) vi,(b) 

prae(positus?) lanciaris senioribusic) ... .rib(us) an(nos) 111,(d) comes 

ripe an(num) i,(e) com(es) Mauret(aniae) Ting(itaniae) an(nos) im,(f) 

vix(it) an (nos) lxxv, Praesidia coniunx marito dulcissimo xn 673=0 

2788 =ILCV 295 Arelate. He was evidently a Christian. 

(a) The Ioviani were formed under the tetrarchy. 

(b) Five to six years service as protector seems normal, cf. FI. Abin- 

naeus, FI. Marcus 4, Martinus 1, Val. Thiumpus. 

(c) Possibly prae [fectus ?). 

(d) Possibly he next commanded the lanciarii iuniores. The text in 

ILCV reads ‘res5 for ‘rib.* 

(e) This office is not otherwise known; it was presumably on the 

Rhine or Upper Danube (his offices suggest service in the West), 

possibly in Gallia Riparensis Not. Dig. Occ. xlii 13. 

(f) Not. Dig. Occ. xxvi. 

Menander 1 sophist (of Laodicea-ad-Lycum) L III 

Sophist of Laodicea ad Lycum, author of commentaries on the Texvt] 

of Hermogenes and the npoyupv&CTpara of Minucianus Suid. M. 590. 

Commentaries on Demosthenes and the Panathenaicus of Aristides 

survive, with a TTepi eth Seiktikgov much used by later epideictic writers 

(Chr.-Schm.-St., 11 2°, 939, 938 n. 8). 

MENANDER 2 ? comes per Africam 321-326 

Received five laws, none of which gives his title, but he was in Africa 

and senior to the proconsul and provincial governors. 321 July 13 

CTh iv 13. 2; 321 Aug. 1 CTh iv 13. 3 (refers to legio m Augusta); 322 

(MSS 321) April 11 CThxv 1. 2 (senior to indices); 322 July 6 CThxi 27.2 
(refers to ‘proconsules praesidesque et rationales per universam 

Africam5); 326 June 22 CTh vm 5. 4 (refers to proconsuls and provincial 

governors). The laws do not mention vicars perhaps because Menander 
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was himself the vicar or, more probably, comes provinciarum, since he 

was superior to the proconsul (which the vicar never was). He was 

probably not PPO of Africa, since this post seems to have been created 

after 330. 

MENANDER 3 senator E/M IV 

Native of Corinth and father of Aristophanes Lib. Or. xrv 5; he was 

a member of the Roman senate, but chose to remain a decurion of 

Corinth Lib. Or. xiv 5, 6, 31. He was a pagan, taking part in the worship 

of Hecate in Aegina and being initiated into the mysteries of Poseidon 

at the Isthmus Lib. Or. xiv 5. 

MENANDER 4 governor, in Egypt? 364 

Possibly native of Palestine Lib. Ep. 687 (a. 361/2; involved in 

litigation), Ep. 713 (a. 362; just returned from Palestine full of praise 

for the governor Leontius 9). Perhaps son of Gaudentius Ep. 749. 

governor, ? in Egypt a. 364: holds his first ap\r] and is invited to help 

Castricius 2, an Egyptian rhetor Lib. Ep. 1177 (a. 364) (for Castricius, 

in Egypt in 364, cf. Ep. 1230). Menander cannot bc praefectus Aegypti 
and must be governor of an Egyptian province. 

He received Lib. Ep. 672 (a. 361), 687 (a. 361/2), 1177 (a. 364); 

mentioned Ep. 713 (a. 362). 

Menander 5 ?provincial governor (West) 365 

365s (MSS 364) March 14 CTh vm 5. 17 ad Menandrum; the law 

was issued in Milan and deals with the cursus publicus. He might be a 

vicar or proconsul or provincial governor. 

(MenaP)nder 6 probably official (Africa) 368/375 

.nder (?= Menander or Alexander) Karthago 1 (1950), frag. 24 

(opp. p. 200); fragment of a fiscal tariff probably dating 368/75 (see 

Karthago 1, pp. 127-8 and cf. Isidorus 1). 

MENANDER 7 vicarius Asiae 385 May 8 

CTh ix 39. 2a. 
Possibly to be identified with Menander, a native of Aphrodisias, 

honoured by his city after reducing their taxes Hell, rv, 133 Aphrodisias 

(Caria). Caria was part of the Asian diocese. 

Menelaus tribuniis of the comites sagittarii Armenii 351 

6 tcov e£ ’ApHEvlas hrrroTo^oTCov apxeiv TeTcryHEvos, a skilful archer, he 

served in Constantius’s army at Mursa, where he was killed by Romulus 2 

whom he had fata lly wounded Zos. 1151.4-52. 2. Cf. Not. Dig. Or. vi 31. 

596 



MERENA 

Menippus tribune (Egypt) 298 Sept. 

Tpi(3ouvos , commander of a fort in the Lower Thebaid P. Beatty 

Panop. 1 40, 74 (documents dated 298 Sept.). 

Iulius Menophilus ? senator L III 

‘per Iulium Menophilum spe.... 1 Frag. Vat. 20. This undated 

fragment occurs between two rescripts of Gallienus among others of the 

late third century. The restoration ‘spectabilem virum’ is impossible, if 

the date is correct. The text is very fragmentary. It is possible that 

‘Iulius Menophilus’ is to be identified with the senator Tullius (or 

Iulius) Menophilus PIR1 T 281. 

MERCVRIVS x rationalis 354/355 

(After the death of Gallus in 354) rumorum aucupes subito extitere 

complures, honorum vertices ipsos ferinis morsibus adpetentes, 

posteaque pauperes et divites indiscrete. . .inter quos facile Paulus et 

Mercurius eminebant: hie origine Persa, ille natus in Dacia: notarius 

ille, hie ex ministro triclinii, rationalis Amm. xv 3. 3-4; nicknamed 

‘somniorum comes’ for his cunning at ferreting out secrets 5-6. He was 

a Persian by origin; he became probably a castrensianus under Constan- 

tius and then served as rationalis, perhaps in the vicinity of the court 

which was in Gaul summer 354 and at Milan late 354 and through 

355- 

AVRELIVS MERCVRIVS 2 Pprefect of Egypt 277 or 

285? 

Received a report from officials cTf[s ouaiocxfis frnTpoTrfjs 5 and wrote 

letters to the strategus of Oxyrhynchus and other local officials con¬ 

cerning the levy of livestock; he also had a TtpiyKiy as head of his 

officium; P. Oxy. 2228. He was probably the prefect of Egypt. The 

document is dated in Thoth of the second year of an unknown emperor 

(presumably a sole ruler), and the editors assign a late third-century 

date on account of the prices mentioned. Likely dates are Sept. 277 

(Probus), or 285 (Diocletian). 

Merena Persian noble 363 

Persian general, described as ‘equestris magister militiae’, defeated 

by Julian in 363 Amm. xxv 1. 11; killed with Nohodares in the same 

battle as Julian Amm. xxv 3. 13. Doubtless a member of the family of 

Mihran, one of the seven privileged families of Persia, see Christensen, 

Ulran sous les Sassanides, pp. 103 ff. 
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Meribanes king of Hiberia 361 

King of Hiberia, received gifts from Constantius II in 361 sent to 

keep him loyal to Rome Amm. xxi 6. 8. 

MEROBAVDES 1 dux Aegypti 384 Oct. 20 

CTh xi 30. 43*. 

Flavius Merobaudes 2 Mag. Ped. 375-? 388, cos. 377, 383, 388 

Full name Rossi 1329, AE 1905, 77, vi 501 =D 4149, vi 502 =D 4150, 

P. Lips. 1 17, PSI287, P. Gen. 12, Stud. Pal. xx 104; to be restored Rhein. 
Mus. cm (i960), 366-8; Merobaudes elsewhere. 

His name suggests that he was of German origin. 

He was an officer in Julian’s army in 363 and escorted Julian’s body 

to Tarsus for burial Philost. HE vm 1. 

By 375 he was an experienced soldier Zos. iv 17. 1 (cited below). 

magister peditvm (West) a. 375-? 388: appointed by Valentinian I 

in 375 Zos. iv 17. 1 Mepo(3ccbSr|v 5e, crrpcmcoTiKcov £pycov eixrreipiocv exeiv 

TrapaToOs aAAous SokoOvtoc, ttovtos toO crrpcrroTreSou TTpotarricn; he was 

in Pannonia in 375, apparently as magister peditum Amm. xxx 5. 13 

praemisso igitur Merobaude cum militari peditum manu quam regebat 

ad vastandos cremandosque barbaricos pagos, comite adiuncto Sebas- 

tiano, Valentinianus Acincum propere castra commovit. After Valen- 

tinian’s death, he and FI. Equitius 2 had Valentinian II proclaimed 

Augustus Amm. xxx 10. 2-4, Zos. iv 19. 1, Aur. Viet. Epit. 45. 10; in 

377 when Richomeres was sent by Gratian against the Goths in Thrace, 

Merobaudes was said to have induced most of the troops to leave him 

and stay behind in order to protect Gaul Amm. xxxi 7. 4. 

gonsvl posterior a. 377 with Gratian Aug.: Fasti, Rossi 1 261-9, 

271-3, vi 5oo=D 4148, vi i6p8=D 1257, AE 1901, 60, x 1518, xn 138, 

P. Lips. 1 17, PSI 287, Amm. xxxi 8. 2. 

He served with success under Gratian Pan. Lat. xii 28. 5; he was at 

court at Milan where he supported Romanus 3 Amm. xxviii 6. 29 

Romanus ad comitatum profectus (sc. to Milan) .. Merobaudis favore 

susceptus (the date must be 379/83, since the court was not at Milan 

earlier). 

gonsvl 11 prior a. 383 with FI. Saturninus 10 (MVM): Fasti, Rossi 1 

322-7, 329-31, AE 1905, 76-7, AE 1910, 187, AE 1912, 262, vi 501 = 

D 4149, vi 502 =D 4150, x 4041, P. Gen. 12, Stud. Pal. xx 104. 

In 383 he supported Magnus Maximus 39 when the usurper crossed 

into Gaul Prosp. Tiro s.a. 384 (= Chron. Min. 1 461) Gratianus Parisiis 

Merobaudis magistri militum proditione superatus et fugiens Lugduni 
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captus atque occisus est. It is not clear whether he remained magister 
peditum under Maximus or not; possibly he did since no one else is 

recorded in the office, Andragathius 3 being magister equitum. He was 

apparently consvl ni for 388 Rossi 1 370 conss. dn. Teudosio Aug. n 

et Merobaude v.c. in (dated Jan. 10); but from Jan. 11 the Western 

consulship was £Magno Maximo n’ Rossi 1 371-4, and the Eastern 

consuls all year were Theodosius n and Gynegius. Since it appears 

that he committed suicide Pan. Lat. xn 28. 4 (quod si cui ille (sc. 

Maximus) pro ceteris sceleribus suis minus crudelis fuisse videtur, 

vestrum is, vestrum, Balio triumphalis et trabeate Merobaudes, 

recordetur interitum; quorum alter post amplissimos magistratus et 

purpuras consulares et contractum intra unam domum quemdam 

honorum senatum vita sese abdicare compulsus est), it is probable that 

he was designated consul by Maximus before the usurper’s final 

breach with Theodosius but when the breach occurred late in 387 

(perhaps Theodosius’s refusal to recognise Maximus’s nomination for 

the consulship) he committed suicide shortly before the consular 

ceremonies and was replaced by Magnus Maximus; it is perhaps 

noteworthy that Pacatus in Pan. Lat. xii does not regard Merobaudes as 

a traitor in spite of his support of Maximus. 

He was buried at Trier Rkein. Mus. cm (i960), 366-8 (his tombstone; 

his wife was apparently called NonQsa). 

Merogaisus Frankish chieftain 306 

Frankish king with Ascaricus in 306; both were thrown to the wild 

beasts by Constantine after invading Gaul Pan. Lat. vn 10 ffi, x 16. 5-6, 

Eutr. x 3. 2. 

Meropius philosopher E IV 

Philosopher from Tyre, travelled to India under Constantine, 

following example of Metrodorus 1; killed on return journey with all 

his party except for two young relatives, Aedesius and Frumentius 

(this was in Axum, of which Frumentius became the first bishop) Ruf. 

HE 1 9 (information from Aedesius), Soc. 1 19. 3 ffi, Soz. 11 24. 5 ff., 

Theod. HE 1 23. 2 ff. 

Meropius Pontius Paulinus 

Messalla 1 cos. 280 

consvl prior a. 280 with Gratus 1: Fasti, ILAfr. 610, 111 1805 = 

D 5695, IGR 1 74. Possibly a Valerius Messalla and therefore probably 

grandson of L. Valerius Messalla cos. 214 PIR1 V 86. 
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MESS ALA 2 governor (consularis) of Pannonia Secunda c. 374 

‘provinciae rector ’, took Gratian’s bride, the daughter of Constan- 

tius, to safety in Sirmium from invading Quadi Amm. xxix 6. 7. 

Sirmium was in Pannonia Secunda which by this date was under 

consulates (see Fasti). 
Presumably he was a Valerius Messala and a descendant of 

Messalla 1; possibly father of Messala PPO Italiae a. 399-400 (Vol. 11). 

* llunius Messala I* 3 E/M IV 

Contemporary of Vopiscus SHA, V. Carini 20. 4. 

MESSALINVS 1 proconsul of Asia IV/V 

MEtjaaAivov pEyaArjs ’Acriris peyccv lOuvTfjpai/^/. rv, 87B (=Epkesos 11 

44) Ephesus; this inscription, together with Hell, iv, 87 a (= Ephesos 11 

43), records his building activities in the theatre at Ephesus. MEaaaTuvov 

t6v [&pi<t]t[ov] ev av0[u7rcrroicnv] Jahresh. Akad. Wien 44 Beibl. p. 276 

(Ephesus), honoured by the senate of Ephesus. 

Pompeius Messalinus 2 author III/IV 

Author of a work de numeris et pedibus oratorum cited by Rufinus 8 

Gramm. LaL vi, 575. 

Messianus CRP (West) 389 

proconsvl africae a. 385-6: 385 Sept. 17 CTh x 1. i3a; Aug. c. 
Litt. Petil. in 25. 30 Manicheos Messianus proconsul audierit post 

consulatum Bautonis (a. 386). 

grp (West) a. 389: 389 June 14 CTk iv 22. 3* dat. Trev.; 389s 

June 14 (MSS 395 June 15, dat. Med.; see Seeck, Regest. p. 92) CTh xi 

16. 20a. 

ARVSIANVS MESSIVS v.c., orator, comes primi ordinis L IV 

Incipit Arusiani Messi v.c., or(atoris), comitis primi ordinis exempla 

elocutionum Gramm. Lat. vn, 449. The work was dedicated to Olybrius 2 

and Probinus 1 (the consuls of 395), and contains two references to the 

writer Symmachus pp. 458. 11, 489. 28. Probably identical with the 

Messius to whom the anonymous poem ‘De figuris vel schematibus’ 

was addressed Anth. Lat. 1 22. 485. 

MESTRIANVS comes (of Licinius) 314 

Ko(ir)s Petr. Patr. fr. 15; sent by Licinius in 314 to negotiate with 

Constantine Petr. Patr., Anon. Val. 5. 18. 
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L. Aemilius Metopius Flavianus 

Metrodorus i philosopher c. 330 

Philosopher c. 330 Jer. Chron. s.a. 330 Metrodorus philosophus 

agnoscitur; of Persian birth (iTEpcroyEVTis) Gedr. 1516 Bonn; travelled to 

India under Constantine, before the voyage of Meropius Soc. 1 19. 3, 

Soz. 11 24. 4, Ruf. HE 1 9. Said to have been the cause of war between 

Rome and Persia: according to Gedrenus he won the respect of the 

Brahmans, gained access to their shrines, and stole many precious stones 

from them; he was also given many gifts for the Emperor from the 

King of India; on his return he offered them to Constantine as his 

personal gifts, claiming that there had been more, which the Persians 

had stolen on the way; Constantine wrote sharply to Sapor, and thus 

the peace was broken. This story is sometimes dismissed as apocryphal, 

but appears to go back to the fourth century, for Ammianus claimed 

that Constantine cardores Parthicos succendisse, cum Metrodori 

mendaciis avidius acquiescit3, referring for a full account to a now lost 

earlier book Amm. xxv 4. 23. 

POMPONIVS METRODORVS 2 v.c., praeses 

(? Augustamnicae) 357 July 2 

toO AaiATTpoTcrrou qyEiJovos fToiiTrcoviou MrprpoScopou P. Oxy. 1 66. 

Oxyrhynchus was probably still in Augustamnica in 357; Arcadia was 

not created until later in the century, but Oxyrhynchus was apparently 

in Thebais at some time, cf. Aur. Herodes 3. 

Metrophanes 1 sophist ?III/IV 

Sophist from Eucarpia in Phrygia Suid. M. 1009, mentioned also by 

Steph. Byz. s.v. EuxdcpTreioc. Author of 2 books fTepi tt)S Qpuyfas auTfjs, 

commentaries on Hermogenes and Aristides, and other rhetorical 

works Suid. Cited in the Scholia on Hermogenes (Walz, Rhet. Gr. ix, 645). 

Styled ttAoctcovikos by Syrian us (11 55. 5 Rabe), so hardly before L III. 

Metrophanes 2 sophist ?L III/IV 

Sophist, of Lebadeia in Boeotia, son of rhetor Cornelianus, author of 

works on the x<*paKTfjpes of Plato, Xenophon, Nicostratus, Philostratus, 

HeAstoci and panegyrics Suid. M. 1010. Probably not earlier than LIII. 

METROPHANES 3 governor of Pamphylia 365 

apycov over Perge, subordinate to Clearchus 1 (vicarius Asiae), i.e. 

governor of Pamphylia Lib. Ep. 1509 (a. 365). 
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P. AEL(IVS) SEMPRONIVS METROPHANES 4 senator 

?M/L III 

ouyxAriTiKo? IGR 111 167, cf. JHS xuv (1924), 37 n. 45, Ancyra. 

He was presumably a descendant of P. Ael(ius) Sempro(ni)us 

Lycinus of Ancyra, procurator of Dacia and Palestine under Cara- 

calla or Elagabalus, P1R2 A 256. 

M. Mevius Romanus 

MICCALVS governor of Thrace 362 

Elder brother of Olympius 3, and a native of Antioch Lib. Or. 
Lxm 30, Ep. 97, 99. 

Because of his improvidence, their mother placed him on her death 

under the care of Olympius; through his efforts Miccalus obtained two 

offices and exemption from curial burdens (tov aSeXcpov. . . Suolv 

apyociv EKO(j|i£i sc. ’OXup-mos), but proved ungrateful and slandered 

Olympius publicly, creating a feud between them which endured until 

Miccalus died Lib. Or. lxiii 30-5. 

governor (?praeses) of thrace a. 362: travelled to Thrace Lib. 

Ep. 704 (a. 362); introduced to Acacius 8, who is asked to teach him 

‘mos 5eT apyeiv5, so that Miccalus cev ©p^ticj] 5ei£ei tov SiSocokccAov 

koAcos’ Lib. Ep. 752 (a. 362). 

held unknown office Lib. Or. lxiii 31 (he held two ocpxoci, see 

above). Possibly he held this office in the diocese of Macedonia, in 

364/5, since he visited Sparta in 365 Lib. Ep. 1518. He had a son who 

was reconciled with Olympius after Miccalus died Lib. Or. lxiii 35. He 

is mentioned Lib. Ep. 97-9 (a. 359/60), 149, 160 (a. 360), 643 (a. 361), 

7°4, 752, 753 (a. 362), 1518 (365). 

Milesius poet M IV 

Poet from Smyrna, admired by Anatolius 3 (PPO Illyr. a. 357-60), 

made fun of sophists, especially Epiphanius 1, but admired Prohaeresius, 

whom he consoled by his poetry for the death of his two daughters; 

very talented, but unambitious and idle Eun. V. Soph, x 6. 13 ff., 7. 10. 

Aur. Mimenius in office (East) 346 Aug. 27 

CTh xi 39. 4 addressed ‘Aurelio Mimenio5, issued from Constanti¬ 

nople. The law concerns the validity of written testimony. 

Minervina mother of Crispus Caesar E IV 

Concubine of Constantine I and mother of Crispus Aur. Viet. Epit. 
41. 4, Zos. 11 20. 2, Zon. xm 2. 37. Although these sources call her 
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‘concubina5 and ‘TrccAAccKq9, she was probably the first wife of 

Constantine I, whom she seems to have married in c. 290 Pan. Lat. vi 4. 

1. Presumably she was either dead in 307 or divorced then in order that 

Constantine could make a political marriage with Fausta. 

MINERVIVS 1 former consularis 370 

‘ ex consulari sent by the senate with Praetextatus 1 and Venustus 5 

to protest to Valentinian I against the torture of senators Amm. xxvni 

T- 24-5* 

Possibly the unnamed father of Minervius 2, Protadius 1 and Floren¬ 

tine 2 and a native of Trier Symm. Ep. iv 30, 35. 

Minervius 2 CSL (West) 399 

? Native of Trier Symm. Ep. iv 30. 

?magister epistvlarvm c. a. 395?: praeterea cum palatinae 

eloquentiae militares, porrexi amicitiae tuae dexteram Symm. Ep. iv 

35; cf. Symm. Ep. iv 46 (recommendation to him of a provincial 

delegation from Campania, perhaps in connection with CTh xi 28. 2 

(395 March 2) on the remission of taxes to Campania); perhaps to be 

identified with the unnamed recipient of Symm. Ep. ix 88 (undated), 

who is a native of Gaul and ‘imperialis magister 

grp (West) a. 397-8: 397 Nov. 12 CTh vii 13. 14“; 397 Dec. 23 

CTh in. ia dat. Med.; 398 CTh xi 1. 25* pp. in programmate Vari 

v.c. vicarii urb. Rom. 

csl (West) a. 398/9: CJ xi 71. 4“ (MSS undated, but his successor 

Longinianus (Vol. 11) was in office 399 Dec. 23); he received in this 

office Symm. Ep. tv 37-40, 43, of which Ep. tv 37 recommends to him 

for promotion Paulus (Vol. 11), who eiamdiu aerario sacro militat5 

He received Symm. Ep. tv 35-49 and, jointly with his brothers, 

Protadius 1 and Florentinus 2, Ep. iv 56-7. 

Father of Protadius 2 Symm. Ep. tv 47. 

Alethius Minervius 3 rhetor (at Bordeaux) M IV 

Rhetor of Bordeaux, son of Attius Tiro Delphidius, grandson of 

Attius Patera, taught at Bordeaux while still very young, was soon a 

match for his father and grandfather, made a brilliant marriage but 

died young, leaving no heirs Aus. Prof. vii. 

Tiberius Victor Minervius 4 rhetor (at Bordeaux) M IV 

Rhetor, from Bordeaux, taught successively in Constantinople, Rome 

and Bordeaux Aus. Prof 11 3-4; at Rome in 352 Jer. Chron. s.a. 352 

‘Minervius Burdigalensis rhetor Romae florentissime docet5; excelled 
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in panegyrics and controversiae Aus. Prof, n 14-16, had remarkable 

memory ib. 23-30; of slender means, lived thriftily ib. 33-6; died 

aged 60, leaving no heir ib. 39-40. Of his pupils (among them 

Ausonius 7) i3ooo (so Ausonius claims) went into the courts, 2,000 into 

the Senate ib. 9-12. Often identified with the ‘senex olim Garumnae 

alumnus’ who instructed the young Symmachus in ‘praecepta 

rhetoricae’ Symm. Ep. ix 88. 3 (cf. Seeck, Symm. xliv, adn. 106), but 

there were many rhetors in mid fourth-century Bordeaux. 

Minucianus rhetor L III 

Athenian, father of Nicagoras 1 CIG 4770 Thebes (Egypt); son of the 

Athenian rhetor Nicagoras, he flourished under Gallienus and was 

author ofaTexvr) pr)TopiKT) and npoyufjvdancrra Suid. s.v. Minucianus; 

mentioned as an ancestor of the wife of Himerius Him. Or. vii 4, vm 21; 

author of a Texvt) Suid. s.v. Pancratius. Gf. Walz, Rhet. Gr. ix, 645. 

Minucius Aetherius 

Minucius Regulus 

Iulius Mirzis African chief 280 

Brother of Iulius Nuffuzis, leading tribesman of the Baquates, in 

280 negotiated with Glementius Valerius Marcellinus 23 to confirm the 

previous peace ILAfr. 610 Volubilis (Tingitana), dated 280 April 13. 

He was son of Iulius Matif. PIR2 I 431. 

Septimius Mnasea PVR 352 Sept. 9-26 

Full name CkronInscr. 
pvr a. 352 Sept. 9-26 Ckron. 354; v.c. praef. urbi AE 1949, 182 

Rome (undated). He was perhaps appointed by Magnentius and 

dismissed when Rome fell into the hands of Constantius. 

Mnestheus, see Eros 

* ! Modus!* priest and martyr 287/288 

Son of Euphrates and Eustathia, priest at Amphipolis, martyred in 

the fourth year of Diocletian Passio S. Modi (= Anal. Boll, xxxi (1912)5 

163-76). If the biographical data in the Passio are reliable (which is 

unlikely), he was of a senatorial family. 

FI. Moco domesticus (East) IV/V 

domesticos (sic) de patria Artacia de vico Calso in 14207n = ILCV 
478 Augusta Traiana (Thrace). He was a Christian (the inscription 

uses Christian formulae), and came from Artace, near Cyzicus. 
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Modares Mag. Mil. (Thrace) 380-382 

Of Gothic origin Greg. Naz. Ep. 136, Zos. xv 25. 2 (cited below). 

magister militvm in Thrace a. 380-2: inflicted a crushing defeat on 

the Goths in Thrace Zos. iv 25. 2 Mo56cpr|S cov (jev ek tou pacnAeiou tcov 

IkuOcov yEvous, ou Trp6 ttoAAou 5e ixpbs ‘Pcopcdous auTO[joAr|ac$, xai 81* f)V 

etteSei^ccto Tnariv 0TpcmcoTiKfiSTrpopEpAr|HEVosdpxfis, 3 arparriyos (since 

Theodosius was in Thessalonica, the date will be a. 380); this event is 

perhaps referred to in Eun. fr. 51 =Suid. s.v. Trapaar&Tr|S. He received 

from Gregory of Nazianzus Ep. 136-7 (addressed Mo5apicpaTpoar|A(frn]), 

probably a. 382, since in Ep. 136 he is urged as a good Christian to lend 

his support to a council of bishops, probably that of Constantinople in 

382/3. 

Moderatus Ptribunus (East) 392 

Received Lib. Ep. 1057 (a. 392) for Thalassius 4, in which his 

military abilities and successes are praised (koAcos pev ovtcos fiyoupevco 

oTpccTicorcbv, kccAgos 5e outgo KtiSopEvcpiroAECov) and his career described as 

long and successful (ttoAAocSti veviktikcos ev paycris); he replied favourably 

and further received Ep. 1059 (a. 392), in which his military career is 

further mentioned (avSpoc 3govtcc ev ottAois). Since Ep. 1057 refers to 

his ‘Aoxos’, he will have been a tribunus; the letters thank him for pro¬ 

tecting property belonging to Thalassius, and he will therefore have 

been in Euphratensis. 

HELVIDIA BVRRENIA MODESTA (c.f.) E IV 

Daughter of Burrenia Severa 1 c.f., granddaughter of Helvidius 

Burrenius Severus 19 v.c., patron of Interamna, died 337/8 xi 4180 

Interamna, dated 338 Jan. 15. 

Ag(ileius?) Modestus 1 praepositus (Italy) 362 

p(rae)p(ositus), with Aemilius Leo ix 3921 Alba Fucens (Picenum), 

dated 362. 

Domitius Modestus 2 PPO Orientis 369-377, cos. 372 

Inscr. 1) Inscr. Ant. Or. Sept. Pont. Eux. 449 = ^^ ^4 Tauric 

Chersonese; Pap. 1) BGUiv 1902; Pap. 2) SB 9603; Pap. 3-11) P. Lips. 

1 47-53> 853 86; Pap. 12) P. Vindob. Sijp. 13. 
Domitius Modestus Inscr. 1, Rossi 1 231, Pap. 1-5, 7-8, 10-11; FI. 

Domitius Rossi 1 230; Modestus elsewhere. 
Probably not to be identified with Domitius 1. 

comes orientis a. 358-62: he was in office (apxcov) at Antioch in 358 

Lib. Ep. 364 (a. 358) and was the successor of Nebridius 1 Lib. Ep. 38 
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(a. 359) 5 as comes Orientis he was placed in charge of the enquiries at 
Scythopolis in Palestine into sorcery and treason Amm. xix 12. 6 etiam 
turn per Orientem comes (his role in this is also mentioned Lib. Or. xiv 
19-20); described as apycov Lib. Ep. 367, 383 (a. 358/9), Ep. 55 (a. 359), 
Ep. no (a. 359/60), Ep. 194, 196, 197 (a. 360), Ep. 276, 293 (a. 361); 
had several provinces under him (i.e. comes Orientis) Ep. 384 (a. 358/9) 
tcov yap dyayovTcov <te nap’ T)[ias eth q>uAccKT) tcov eQvcov; visited Cilicia 
Ep. 34 (early 359), Egypt Ep. 100, 101, 108, 168 (a. 359/60), Palestine 
Ep. 101 (a. 359/60), and Euphratensis and Mesopotamia where he took 
measures against invasion by Persia Ep. 46, 49, 367, 383, 384, 389 
(a. 359), Ep. 191 (a. 360); he was on good terms with Hermogenes 3 
(PPO) Ep. 55; he built a stoa of Dionysus at Antioch in 360 and 361 
Ep. 196, 242 (a. 360), 617 (a. 361); he was still in office in early 362, 
since letters from Julian and him on the recall of exiled bishops were 
received at Alexandria a. 362 Feb. 4 Hist. Acepk. 10. In this office he 
received Lib. Ep. 367, 383, 384, 389 (a. 358/9), Ep. 37, 38, 46, 49, 53-5, 
58, 96 (a. 359), Ep. 100, 101, 105, 108, no, 154, 163, 168 (a. 359/60), 
Ep. 191, 194, 196, 197, 200, 205, 206, 220, 232, 242 (a. 360), Ep. 276, 
277, 293, 308, 617, 624 (a. 361); mentioned Ep. 364 (a. 358), Ep. 34, 
39, 63, 87 (a. 359), Ep. 164, 169 (a. 359/60), Ep. 202, 217 (a. 360), 
Ep. 636, 680 (a. 361), Ep. 686 (a. 361/2). 

pvc a. 362-3: he was promoted city-prefect of Constantinople by 
Julian while at Antioch in 362 Lib. Ep. 791 (a. 362) toutov urrapyov 
oaro9aiVEi; passed through Galatia en route to assume office in Constan¬ 
tinople Ep. 792 (a. 362) (described as superior of the senate at Constan¬ 
tinople, i.e. PVC); in office at Constantinople Ep. 1367 (a. 363) to hetcc 

tt)v pacnAEiav HEyiorov (sc. the city-prefecture), Ep. 1453 (a. 363); 
during this office he commenced work on a reservoir for the city Cons. 
Const, s.a. 369 = Chron. Min. 1 241 (cited below), cf. Lib. Ep. 827 (a. 363) 
(delivered by a water-engineer summoned by Modestus). In this office 
he received Ep. 804, 807, 817, 821, 827, 831, 1367, 1453 (a. 363); 
mentioned Ep. 791, 792 (a. 362), Ep. 810, 1368 (a. 363). 

He left this office before 364 March, when Iovius 2 was PVC; in 
364 he received Lib.££. 1216, 1305, 1316 and is mentioned in Ep. 1267. 

ppo orientis a. 369-77: he succeeded Auxonius 1 in 369 Zos. iv 11. 4, 
Philost. ix 11; in 369 he completed the reservoir at Constantinople 
begun in 363 Cons. Const, s.a. 369 = Chron. Min. 1 241 opus magnificum 
cisternae Constantinopolitanae completum est a Domitio Modesto v.c. 
iterum praefecto urbis, quod in prima inchoaverat praefectura (the 
word 'urbis5 is certainly an error) (this was the cisterna Modestiaca in the 
ninth region Not. Urb. Const. xii 12); he exiled Eunomius Philost. ix 11 
and in 370 at Nicomedia, when ordered by Valens to execute 80 anti- 
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Arian clerics, he put them on board ship and ordered the sailors to set 

it on fire in the open sea Soc. iv 16, Soz. vi 14 (for the date see Jer. 

Chron. s.a. 370 which dates the resultant famine in Phrygia mentioned 

in Soc. iv 16. 6). He tried in vain to coerce St Basil of Caesarea into 

supporting the Arians Theod. HE iv 19, Soc. rv 26. 14 ff., Soz. vi 16, 

Ruf. HE 11 9, Greg. Naz. Or. 43. 48-51. 55, Greg. Nyss. c. Eunom. 127 ff. 

At Edessa however he prevented a general massacre of the anti-Arians 

Theod. HE iv 17-18, Soz. vi 18, Ruf. HE 115, Soc. iv 18. At Antioch in 

371/2 he presided over the trial of Fidustius Amm. xxix 1. 5. 10, Zos. 

iv 14. 1. With others close to Valens he used his influence to prevent 

the emperor from exercising personal jurisdiction Amm. xxx 4. 1-2. 

He received the following laws: a. 369s (MSS 370) Aug. 1 CTh xi 30. 

35a; a. 370 Sept. 18 CTh vn 13. 6a; Oct. 17 CTh xvi 2. 19“; Dec. 8 

(MSS 373) CTh xi 31. 6a; Dec. 12 CTh. dc 16. 8a; a. 371 Jan. 16 CTh 
xni 10. 7*; Feb. 11 CTh xiii 5. 14“ (concerns the navicularii of Oriens 

and Egypt); March 1 CTh xn 1. 74*; April 7 CThxi 21. ia; 371s (MSS 

366) May 1 CTh xi 1. 14“; 371s (MSS 370) June 10 CTh xi 36. 17“; 

July 13 CTh xn 1. 76“; a. 372 April 4 CThxi 4. ia; June 5 CTh xni 9. 

ia pp. Beryti; June 27 CTh x 20. 6+; a. 373 Jan. 1 (or ?37o) CThxn 1. 

63“ pp. Beryto (concerns Egypt); a. 375 June 2 CTh vn 13. 7“; Dec. 3 

CTh xn 1. 79“ (concerns Osrhoene); a. 377 April 4 CTh vn 4. iya; 
Aug. 9 CTh vn 6. 3® (concerns all territory from Thrace to Egypt); 

Oct. 2 CJ xi 62. 5*; Nov. 20 CJ vni 10. 8a. His office is named in 

Pap. 1-7, 10-12 from his consulship (see below) and in Inscr. 1 Dom. 

Modestus vir clarissimus praefectus pretorio. He was possibly succeeded 

by Aburgius in 378. While PPO he received Bas. Ep. 104, 110-11 (all 

a. 372), and Ep. 279-81 (a. 369/78). 

consvl prior a. 372 with FI. Arinthaeus (MVM) :Fasti> Rossi 1 229-33, 

AE 1902, 204, AE 1912, 61-4, AE 1948, 169, Pap. 1-12. 

His honesty in his earlier offices is mentioned by Libanius Ep. 1367 

(a. 363; addressed to Modestus), but his conduct as PPO was censured 

by Ammianus who accused him of deluding Valens by flattery for evil 

ends of his own Amm. xxix 1. 10-11 prodigiosa feritas in modum 

ardentissimae facis fusius vagabatur, elata turpi adulatione multorum 

maximeque omnium praefecti praetorio tunc Modesti. Qui dum 

formidine successoris agitaretur in dies, obumbratis blanditiarum 

concinnitatibus, cavillando Valentem, subrusticum hominem, sibi 

varie commulcebat, horridula eius verba et rudia flosculos Tullianos 

appellans et ad extollendam eius vanitiem sidera quoque, si iussisset, 

exhiberi posse promittens; cf. Amm. xxx 4. 1-2. He is also described as 

a ruthless judge in the Scythopolis trials Amm. xix 12. 6 aptus ad haec 

et similia, and at Antioch in 371/2 Amm. xxix 1. 23 ff. 
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He was father of Infantius Lib. Ep. 680, 987. 

Libanius refers to his poverty while he was comes Orientis Lib. Ep. 55 

(Libanius was urging Hermogenes 3 to raise his salary, and he suc¬ 

ceeded Ep. 58), Ep. 1367. In 364 he received a grant of land from the 

emperors Lib. Ep. 1216 and in the same year was looking for more to 

buy Ep. 1316; in 365 he built himself a new house in Constantinople 

Ep. 1483. 

He seems to have been secretly a pagan under Constantius Lib. Ep. 

804 Trpos tgov 06oov, oOs TrocAat 0orun&3cov vOv cb|JLoA6yr|a-a$, cf. Ep. 220, 

617, 624; he openly professed paganism under Julian Lib. Ep. 791 (a. 

362/3), and was perhaps still openly a pagan in 370 Ruf. HE 11 5, but 

seems to have adopted Arian Christianity at some time under Valens 

Greg. Naz. Or. 43. 48, Soz. vi 18. 3. 

Moesius Gallicanus 

FL. QVINT(ILIVS?) EROS MONAXIVS v.p., praeses 

Cariae 351/354 

6 StaoTitAOTcnros pyeiioov Kori oaro Kprixapycov Wadd. 1626 = MAMA viii 

426 Aphrodisias (Caria). The name of FI. Cl. Constantius ( = Gallus) 

Caesar has been erased. See also Eros 2. 

He was presumably a native of Crete, since he held the provincial 

priesthood. 

Iulius Monimus dioecetes (Egypt) 275 

6 [Kpcmcrros] 6totKr)Tr)s P. Oxy. 1633 a. 275 Aug. PIR21 433. 

Montanus silentiarius 353/354 

Palatii silentiarius Athan. Fest. Ind.; palatinus Hist. Aceph., Athan. 

Ap. Const. 19; sent by Constantius to Alexandria in 353 or 354 to 

summon Athanasius to Italy Athan. Fest. Ind. s.a. 353, Ap. Const. 19, 

2i-2, Hist. Aceph. s.a. 354. 

L. CAELIVS MONTIVS proconsul Asiae 340/350 

Inscr. i)m 14195 =D 5704 Ephesus; 2) D88o8Assos; 3) IGR iv 1554 

Clazomenae; 4) SEG xv 664 Tralles; 5) AE 1913, 171 Ephesus. 

Full name Inscr. 1; Caelius Montius 2-3, 5; Montius 4. 

v.c. PROCONS. ASIAE ivdex sagr. gognit. (or similar) Inscr. 1-5 (2-4 

in Greek); a. 340/50 Inscr. 4-5; a. 337/50 1; a. 337/61 2; undated 3. 

His legate was Caelius Ianuarianus 1 Inscr. 5. 

He is possibly to be identified with Montius Magnus 11. 

Montius Magnus 
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Mucapor military commander under Aurelian 272-275 

A supposed letter to him from Aurelian in 272 is quoted SHA, V. 
Aurel. 26. 2 ff. * ‘dux’, murdered Aurelian in 275, subsequently executed 

by Tacitus Aur. Viet. Caes. 36. 2, V. Aurel. 35. 5. His name indicates 

Thracian origins. 

Mucatra praepositus (in Moesia Sup.) ?M IV 

leg(ionis) vii Claudi(a)e s(ub) c(ura) Mucatr(a)e p(rae)p(ositi) in 

6s252 = 82754 a and b Viminacium (Moesia Sup.). Possibly mid-fourth 

century, when building works were carried out on this frontier. 

Mucianus 1 v.em,, PPO M III/E IV 

toO ££oxgo[tc(]tou ^Trdpxou [tou] ispou TrpaiTco[p{ou] , brother of M. 

A(urel.) Apollinarius IGBulg. hi2 i$6$ = SEG xv 460=AE 1955, 215 

Augusta Traiana (Thrace); undated but probably second half of the 

third century. 

Mucianus 2 praepositus (militum) (East) 295 

TrpeTr[ocr]iT(os) P. Oxy. 43 (recto), col. 1 16, 11 9 (a. 295). Not neces¬ 

sarily to be identified with Mucianus 3, whose command was in the 

Thebaid. 

Mucianus 3 praepositus vexillationis (Thebaid) 300 Feb. 

toI$ into MouKiccvovTrpaiTroaiTovcrrpcnricbTaisoOi^iAAomcbvosAayecbvcov 

Sicwpopcov opieirraAkov, at Potecoptus (in the Lower Thebaid) P. Beatty 
Panop. n 186, 192 (documents dated 300 Feb.). He apparently com¬ 

manded a vexillatio made up of detachments drawn from several 

Eastern legions. 

AVR. MVCIANVS 4 v.p., praeses Raetiae L III/E IV 

v.p., p(raeses) p(rovinciae) R(aetiae) 111 5785 Augusta Vindelicum 

(Raetia). PIR!2 A 1560. 

Traianus Mucianus 5 vir ducenarius L III 

His career was given in Greek on IGBulg. hi2 1570 =D 9479 =IGR 1 

1496 Traiana Augusta (Thrace), undated, but the inscription is very 

fragmentary and details of the later stages are obscure. For a commen¬ 

tary, see IGBulg. m2 41-6. 

He was a native of Traiana, and styles himself c Souk(rivapio$)5 The 

following appears to have been his career: 1) miles in the cohors 1 
Concordiensium; 2) miles in the legio u Parthica; 3) eques in the cohors vii 
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praetoria; 4) evocatus; 5) centurio protector in the legio xm Gemina] 6) cen- 

turio protector in the Vigiles; 7) centurio protector in the Urban cohorts; 

8) centurio protector in the cohors v praetoria; 9) princeps protectory 10) primi- 

pilarius, ? ex protectore; 11) praefectus of legio iv Flavian 12) ? dux of 

legiones vu Claudia and iv Flavia; 13) ? tribunus Liburnariorum] 14) held 

some command involving units of Osrhoeni and exploratores; 15) ducena- 

rius3 praefectus in Mesopotamia; 16) ?praefectus of legio xm Gemina; 

17) ? dux commanding units of equites Mauri and Osrhoeni; 18) ?prae¬ 

fectus of legio 11 Traiana; 19) dux commanding the legiones iv Flavia and 

11 ...; 20) served in Thrace; 21) possibly became provincial 

governor (ap^ccvTa). 

The above career is certain down to io, very uncertain from there 

on. He appears to have served mainly in Illyricum (where iv Flavia} 

xm Gemina and vii Claudia were stationed) with spells in Mesopo¬ 

tamia and perhaps in Egypt {legio 11 Traiana). 

Mucinianus praepositus (militum) (East) 295 

TrpETroaiTos, in command of the legio xi Claudia P. Oxy. 43 (recto), 

col. 1 25, n 22 (a. 295). 

G. Mucius Brutianus Faustinus Antonianus 

C. Mucius Probus Felix Rufinus 

Munatia Abita Susanna 

Munatius Flavianus 

Munatius Gentianus 

L. Munatius Sabinus 

MVNDERIGHVS dux limitis per Arabiam, after 376 

Munderichum ducem postea limitis per Arabiam cum Lagarimano 

et optimatibus aliis ad usque vicensimum lapidem misit (sc. Athanaric) 

Amm. xxxi 3. 5; he was a Visigothic chief under Athanaric between 

370 and 376, and later entered the Roman service. 

Murinus c. 330 

Dedicatee of a work de domino geniturae by Firmicus Maternus 

Firm. Mat. Math, iv 20. 2; the Mathesis itself was written in 334/7. 
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Terentius Museus ?M/L III 

Husband of Hydria Tertulla c.f., father of Axia Aeliana xn 675 = 

D 1208 = ILCV 178 Arelate. 

Musolam(i)us M IV 

Husband of Asteria c.f. and father of Bruttia Aureliana 1 c.f., patron 

of Mutina xi 83o = D 1280 Mutina. 

Strategius Musonianus PPO Or. 354-358 

Originally called Strategius, he received from Constantine the nick¬ 

name Musonianus Amm. xv 13. 2 (see below); the name Strategius 

occurs only in Eus. V. Const hi 62. 1 and in Libanius passim, while 

Musonianus is used in the Codes (as his official name) and by Ammianus, 

Athanasius and Himerius. He is therefore not to be identified with FI. 

Strategius praeses Thebaidos. 

Through his linguistic ability (‘facundia sermonis utriusque clarus’), 

he helped Constantine in ecclesiastical affairs and won his favour 

Amm. xv 13. 1-2 Constantinus enim cum limatius superstitionum 

quaereret sectas Manichaeorum et similium nec interpres inveniretur 

idoneus, hunc sibi commendatum ut sufficientem elegit: quem officio 

functum perite Musonianum voluit appellari, ante Strategium dicti- 

tatum. 

v.p., comes (c. a. 326, under Constantine I): in Antioch soon after 

325 Eus. V. Const, hi 59. 3, 62. 1 (a letter of Constantine mentions 

6 *Akockiou Kai ZTpocrqyiou tgov SiaaqiiOTarcov KopqTcov ’). 

comes (under Constantius II) c. a. 343: in c. 343 he and Hesychius 1 

represented Constantius at the Council of Sardica Athan. Apol. c. At. 36 

KO|iT]Tas, cf. Hist. At. 15 Mouacoviavov Kopiyra. 

proconsvl of Constantinople, before 353 (for date see below) Him. 

Or. lxii 6 dvSpa outgov (sc. toov Mouctcov) eTrcowpov Kal Torts ekeIvcov 

teAetccTs EVcrKipTT]cjccvtcc qyEicrOai Tfjg ttoAecos auppaivei (the city is 

Constantinople), i.e. a proconsul of Constantinople whose name recalls 

the Muses. This could be Musonianus, cf Lib. Ep. 580, but might be 

Musonius 1. 

proconsvl of Achaea a. 353: Lib. Or. 181 [ierayap Tqv tcov Tvpcfcvvoov 

KcrrdAucriv, (Constantius) SoopeiTccitous ^EAAqvasTTjjZTpcrTriylouTrpgoTTi- 

ti, Kocrpov Tfjs ocutoO paaiAeias Tqv emvou vopi^cov ev ctpxodsXPrlcrr^TTlTa5 
he induced the Athenians to offer Libanius a chair Lib. Or. 182-5, 106. 

ppo orientis a. 354-8: in 354 he succeeded Domitianus 3 as PPO 

under Gallus Caesar Amm. xv 13. 1 (Musonianus eius successor 

Orientem praetoriani regebat potestatepraefecti), Lib. Or. 1 io6ocpxqv 
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e'Xoov f\ tgov aAAcov apyei, XIX47; he conducted the trial of those involved 

in the death of Theophilus 1 consularis Syriae Amm. xv 13. 2, Lib. 

Or. xix 47; in 357 he began negotiations with the Persian commander 

Tamsapor Amm. xvi 9. 2-3, 10. 31, cf. xvn 5. 12, Them. Or. iv 57B; 

in 358 he proposed that Eustathius 1 (a philosopher) be sent as envoy 

to Persia Amm. xvn 5. 15. His laws: 354 July 25 CTh vni 5. 5“; 357s 

(MSS 358 6, ind. xv 7) June 7 CTh 1 5. 6a + 7a; 357s (MSS 356 coss., 

ind. xv) Jan. 15 CTh xn 12. 2a (concerns Egypt); he reorganised the 

fleet of navicularii in the East CTh xm 5. 14 (a. 371). He befriended 

Libanius and was rewarded with a panegyric Lib. Or. 1 107-13, cf. 

Ep. 36, 345 (358-9); he received in 356 Lib. Ep. 497, in 357/8 Ep. 344, 

in 358 Ep. 323, 356 (on tour in Egypt in 358), and after retiring Ep. 378 

(a. 358), Ep. 388 (a. 358/9); mentioned in office Ep. 405 (a. 354), 

EP- 392, 394, 40I> 43°> 43i> 434. 435 (a- 355). EP• 454. 4^3. 464 
(a- 355/6), Ep. 468 (a. 356), Ep. 537, 546 (a. 356/7), Ep. 315, 552, 561, 

580 (a. 357), Ep. 330 (a. 357/8), Ep. 326, 335,338,345,353,362 (a. 358). 

He was succeeded in 358 before Aug. 24 by Hermogenes 3 Lib. 

Ep. 21 and he retired to Constantinople Ep. 378. Also mentioned Ep. 36 

(a. 358/9)? Ep. 173 (a. 360), Bas. Ep. 11. 

He was dead by 371 Feb. 11 CTh xni 5. 14 Musoniani clarissimae 

memoriae p (raefecti) p (raetorio). 

He was a Christian, well versed in both Greek and Latin (above); 

he was venal Amm. xvi 9. 2 bonis artibus eruditus, sed venalis et flecti 

a veritate pecunia facilis; apart from his venality he had a good reputa¬ 

tion as a governor Amm. xv 13. 2 prudens alia tolerabilisque provinciis, 

et mitis et blandus, set ex qualibet occasione maximeque ex controversis 

litibus (quod nefandum est) et in to turn lucrandi aviditate sordescens. 

Musonius 1 Mag. Off. 356-357 

To be distinguished from Musonius 2 Him. Or. xxxix (title) ev 

GeacraAoviKT) TCXinTjv SieiAeKToa, OTTTjviKa KArj0Eis Otto tou (3acnAecos 

’IouAiavoO ettI Tf]v koocv f)TreiyeTO, Squoaig TrapaKXqOeis Otto tt]$ ttoAecos 

Kai tgov apyovTcov, Mouacoinou PiKapiou toO otto croquarGov Kcd KaAAio- 

ttiou KovoouAapfou. tc* TeAevTaia 6e Trpo$ Mouacoviov &v0OTrcrroi> 

yevoiaevov Trj$ 'EAAaSos, Trj dcKpoaaei tote TrapayEvopevov (in 362). 

proconsvl achaiae, before 362: Lib. Ep. 558 6 Tf]v te 'EAAaSa 

oeocokcos; Him. Or. xx eis Mouoxoviov tov ocv0uttoctov 'EAAaSos, Or. xxxix 

(title) (cited above), §15 av6pa tcc 'EAArjvcov Trr]6cfrAia avv creipfjvi 

yAuKEia vooiJiriacxyTa; perhaps after he was mag. off. (cf. Ampelius 3). 

?proconsvl of Constantinople: possibly referred to in Him. Or. lxii 

6, but see Strategius Musonianus. 

magister officiorvm a. 356-7: a. 356s (MSS 357) June 24 CTh vni 
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5. 8 (misuse of the cursus publicus should be reported to the PPO and 

‘ad Musonium clarissimum virum comitem et magistrum officiorum5); 

he sent an agens in rebus to serve with Parnassius in Egypt (in 357) Lib. 

Or. xiv 15; mentioned in Lib. Ep. 362 (a. 357/8) oTpcrricbTas * <ftv vuv 

6 kocA6$ qyerrai Mouacbvios; received Lib. Ep. 558 (a. 357) Kod vuv 

avoids toc paaiAeia toi$ Aoyois; asked to help a crrporncbTTis {agens in 

rebus) Lib. Ep. 604, cf. 603 (a. 357); also mentioned Ep. 557 (a. 357); 

one of the unnamed predecessors of Florentius 3 {Mag. Off. a. 359) 

who are described as corrupt and venal Lib. Ep. 61, 64, 113. 

In 362 he attended a speech by Himerius while living in retirement 

at Thessalonica Him. Or. xxxix (title) (cited above), §§ 14-15 ttoctov 6 

Trap* uialv ’AAkivous tou Trap* 'Oufjpco aeiavoTepos—tov opcovupiov Ary00 (sc. 

Musonius). 

MVSONIVS 2 vicarius Asiae 367/368 

Native of Pamphylia Suid. s.v. Marcianus. 

He learnt sophistic oratory under Eusebius 12 of Alexandria, and 

later defeated him in a contest at Rome Eun. V. Soph, x 7. 13. He taught 

rhetoric at Athens for a time Amm. xxvii 9. 6 (see below), Him. Or. 

xxxix (see below). 

vicarivs of Macedonia a. 362: Him. Or. xxxix (delivered at 

Thessalonica while Himerius was going East to meet Julian) (part of 

tide) Moucjgoviou piKapiouToOoaro ao<picrrcov, §8 *Attikt) MoOaa Troiiaaivei 

tt)v ttoAiv* o-oquarcSv 0povo$ t6v tcov UTTccpycov KEKoaiJiriKe, Kai [aei^co 

8e8coK£ tt)v y&pw o Aoyos f) Trapdr Tfjs avTEiAricpev; § 10 au 6e tois 

Aoyois epya Kai Trpd^eis avepii^ocs. 

vicarivs asiae a. 367/8: when the Isaurians were ravaging Pamphylia 

and Cilicia (contemporary with the urban prefecture of Praetextatus 

a. 367/8 Amm. xxvii 9. 8), ‘Asiae vicarius ea tempestate Musonius. 

Athenis Atticis antehac magister rhetoricus’ led a small poorly armed 

force against them, but was ambushed and killed Amm. xxvii 9. 6; he 

toured Asia collecting the taxes with speed and fairness Eun. fr. 45 

(dated by Eunapius under Jovian, but this can hardly be right as the 

sequence of vicarii Asiae leaves no room for him, see Fasti); he left Sardis 

when war was expected (evidently in Isauria) and his death followed 

soon afterwards Eun. fr. 45. 

He is described as cpiAomAos Kai <piAccya0o$ and his death was called 

the prelude to a tragedy, being lamented in an epigram by Theodorus 

at Sardis Eun. fr. 45. 

He is probably the Musonius wEAAtiv avfjp Kai TraiSeias f|Kcov eis ocKpov 

who had three sons, Musonius 3, Antiochus 10 and Axiochus Zos. v 5. 2. 

From the favourable notice in Eunapius, he was probably a pagan. 
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Musonius 3 v.c. 387 

A taurobolium was celebrated by Musonius v.c. on 387 May 27 

IG in 173 Athens. He is probably the brother of Antiochus 10 and 

Axiochus and son of Musonius 2 Zos. v 5. 2. Evidently a pagan. 

L. Mussius Aemilianus signo Aegippius 

* IMustiola!* 270/275 

‘Matrona nobilissima, Glaudii consobrina’, martyred at Glusium 

under Aurelian Passio SS. Irenei, Mustiolae et soc. (= A$,£ Jul. 1, 639-41). 

Probably identical with ‘ Mustiola sancta ’ whose descendant Iulia Asinia 

Felicissima occurs on an inscription from Glusium xi 2549 =ILCV4553. 

MVSVFILVS vicarius Africae 368, 370 or 373 July 31 

CTh xm 6. 3a. 

MYGDONIVS castrensis sacri palatii (East) 346 

346s (MSS 315) March 21 CTh x 14. ia dat. Antiochiae. 

He was at Athens c. 340, when he kept a paternal eye on Libanius, 

and later in Constantinople he championed him when he was expelled 

from the city Lib. Ep. 557. 

He was still influential and a dose friend of Musonius 1 in 357 Lib. 

EP- 557> 6o3> 604 (a. 357). 

Still living c. 362, when he delivered letters from Theodora 3 to 
Julian Jul. Ep. 85, 86. 

He owned property in Bithynia Lib. Ep. 557. 

He received Lib. Ep. 557, 603; mentioned Ep. 604. 

FACVNDVS PORFTRIVS MYNA TIDIVS v.c., consularis 

Siciliae ?L IV/E V 

vernantibus saeculis ddd.nnn. genio splendidae ux’bis Catinae 

Facundus Porfyrius Mynatidius v.c. cons, eiusdem x 7014 = AE 1959, 22 

Gatina (Sicily), undated. Eiusdem’ presumably refers to Sicily, 

mentioned perhaps on another, lost, inscription. The date is uncertain, 

but the reference to geniusJ suggests a fourth-century date rather than 

later, while the fact of three domini nostri indicates a date between 367 

and 395 or 401 and 408. The letter-forms are against an earlier date. 

FLAVIANVS MYRMEICVS v.c. M/L IV 

Ruf(i)us Festus Avienius v.c. Flaviano Myrmeico v.c. suo salutem 

Anth. Lat. 1 876 title (the poem is a request for pomegranates). 
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*! M TSIA NVS\* governor of Osrhoene 309 

Governor at Edessa in 309 F. G. Burkitt, Martyrdom of Shmona and 

Gurid 6, 16— 1J = Euphemia and the Goth, pp. 92, 94; for the date, see 
pp. 29-30; for the name, see p. 165. 

Naeratia, see Neratia 

Naeratius Cerealis 

Naeratius Constantianus 

Naeratius Constantius 

Naeratius Gallus 

Naeratius lu. . 

Naeratius Palmatus 

Naeratius Scopius 

Naeria Cerellia Sabina 

Naevius Balbinus Aquilinus 

L. Naevius Aquilinus 

L. Naevius Flavius Iulianus Tertullus Aquilinus 

Namia Pudentilla 

Annius Namptoius iurisconsultus 361 

Annrns Namptoius (sic a, Namptoivius b), fl(a)m(en) p(er)p(etuus), 

iurisconsultus, magister studiorum, cur(ator) reip(ublicae), in 361 

ILAfr. 273a, b Thuburbo Maius (Proconsularis), in the proconsulship 

of Clodius Hermogenianus (Olybrius) 3. 

All these offices are presumably local; he perhaps directed the local 

schools, and gave legal advice to litigants. 

Nannienus Mag. Mil. (in Gaul) 387-388 

gomes rei militaris a. 370: an experienced general in N. Gaul in 

370, with the title 'comes’ Axrnn. xxvni 5. 1 erupit Augustis ter 

consulibus Saxonum multitudo et Oceani difhcultatibus permeatis 
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Romanum limitem gradu petebat intento, sacpc noslrorum funeribus 

pasta: cuius eruptionis primae proccllam Nanncnus (sic) sustinuit 

comes, regionibus isdem adpositus, dux diulumo bcllorum labore 

compertus, 2 he was wounded and relieved by Sevcrus mag. ped. He 

was perhaps comes tractus Armoricani, less probably comes (itoris Saxonici or 

Britanniarum, as the Roman reinforcements arc not said to have come 

by sea. 

In 378 he was general on the Upper Rhine Amm. xxxi 10.6 Gratian 

cNannieno negotium (the invasions of the Lentienses on the Upper 

Rhine) dedit, virtutis sobriae duci, eique Mallobaudcn iunxit pari 

potestate conlegam, domesticorum comitem’, 7-10 they defeated the 

Lentienses at Argentaria. As he held equal authority with a comes 

domesticorum at this time, Nannienus was probably not a dux but a comes 

rei militarise perhaps comes utriusque Germauiae like Charictto. 

magister militvm a. 387-8: Sulpicius Alexander in Greg. Tur. HFn 

9; in 388 there was a Frankish invasion equod ubi Treveros pcrlatum 

est, Nannienus et Quintinus militares magistri, quibus infantiam lilii et 

defensionem Galliarum Maximus coinmiscrat, collccto cxcrcitu, apud 

Agrippinam convenerunt5; Quintinus crossed the Rhine at Novacsium 

and attacked the Franks but Nannienus refused to co-opcratc, staying at 

Moguntiacum; he was dismissed after the death of Maximus’s son Victor. 

Narses i king of Persia 293-302 

Son of Sapor I Noeldeke, Tabari 50 11. 2, Theoph. a.m. 5781, Zon. xii 

31; father of Hormisdas II Noeldeke, Tabari 50, Eutr. ix 25. 

Attacked Armenia in 296 and provoked war with the Romans, 

defeated by Galerius in 298 and made peace Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 35, 

Eutr. ix 22, 24-5, 27, x 4, Jer. Chron. s.a. 297, Amm. xxm 5. 11, Oros. 

vn 25. 4. g-i 1, Jord. Rom. 301, Get no, Mos. Chor. n 82, Z011. xii 31, 

Joh. Mai. p. 308 Bonn, Josh. Styl. vn, p. 6. 

His wife was called Arsanes Joh. Mai. p. 308 Bonn. 

Wrongly placed under Probus SHA, V. Probi 17. 5. 

Narses 2 Persian prince E/M IV 

Persian, brother of Sapor II Mos. Chor. m 10. 

Invaded Mesopotamia in c. 336, defeated and killed in battle by 

Gonstantius Fest. Brev. 27. 2, Theoph. a.m. 5815 = Philost. Anh. vii 3a, 

Faust. Byz. m 21. 

NARSES 3 comes (in Britain, Gaul or Spain) 383/384 

‘Gomes’, presumably already held this rank in 383/4 since he was 

disgraced with Leucadius praeses by Maximus for loyalty to Gratian; 
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St Martin later (?c. a. 385/ti) petitioned Maximus on their behalf 

Sulp. Sev. Dial. in 11. 8. 

He was presumably a Persian by origin. 

Narseus Persian general 363 

Persian, envoy from Sapor II to Constantius II in 357/8 Amm. xvn 

5. 2, Petr. Patr. 17. 

Persian commander with Pigrancs and Surena, defeated by Julian 

near Ctcsiphon in 363 Amm. xxiv 6. 12, Zos. m 25. 5 (called 

’Avdpfios). 

M. Nasidius Salurnus Sabimanus Nqueanus 

Iulius Nasil' tribunus (Tripolitana) IV/V 

IRT 886 f. Laii 110-Libyan inscription from Bir cd-Dreder (limes 

Tripolitanus). Probably one of the native gerililes. 

CLAVDIVS NA T ALIANVS leg. Aug. pr. pr. (Moesia Inf.) 

L III 

uttccteO[0VT05] KAau(5(ou) N[crr]aAicxvou TTpEap(EUTou) lep(aarcov) ccv- 

Tiarp(ccTriyou) Rev. Arch, xii (1908), 36 n. 30 (=IGR 1 582) Nicopolis ad 

Istrum (Moesia Inferior): dated under a late third-century empeiror 

(‘tovyqs Kcri OaA&acjTis Seottottiv ’), name erased, who was Gothicus max., 

Parthicus max. He could be Claudius, Aurclian or Probus (the plural 

‘lepp.’ is probably a mistake). FIR2 C 939. Cf. also IGBulg. 11 642. 

NATALIS dux (of Isauria) before 382 

CJ ix 27. 1 = CTh ix 27. 3 (a. 382 June 12), a law to Matronianus 2 

dux et praeses hauriae) ut uiiiiis poena metus possit esse multorum, 

Natalem quondam dueem sub custodia protcctorum ad provinciam 

quarn nudaverat ire praecipimus, ut non solum quod eius non dicam 

domesticus, sed manipulariiLS ct minister accepit, verum etiam quod 

ipse a provincialibus nostris rapuit ae sustulit, in quadruplum invitus 

exsolvat. 

IVLIVS(?) NAVCELLIVS senator and writer L IV 

Nomen variously given as Iulius or Iunius Epigr. Bob. 5. 3, 7. 1: 

Naucellius claimed that it was ‘ductum ex atavis\ ib. 8. 9. A senator 

Symm. Ep. 111 12. 2, cf Ep. ix no (probably addressed to Naucellius: 

cf. Alan Cameron, JRS uv (1964), 15-18). A friend of Q.Aur. 

Symmachus, and recipient of Syinm. Ep. hi 10-16 (and ?ix no), all 

written c. 400 (cf. Sccck, Symmachus} cxxvi), when he was an old man 
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Symm. Ep. m 13, 15, 16. In Epigr. Bob. 8. 8 he claims to be almost 

ninety-five. His family came from Syracuse ib. 8. 4. He once owned a 

house in Rome, where he lived with his wife Sabina 3 (who owned 

property near Spoletium), and his sons, one of them called after his 

mother (i.e. Sabinus) ib. 3, Symm. Ep. m 14. Retired to a house in 

Spoletium ib. 2, 3, 4, Symm. Ep. in 12, 13, where he translated from 

Greek a work on ‘prisca respublica5 Symm. Ep. m 11 (unidentifiable: 

cf. Munari, Epigr. Bob. ir (1955), 26 n. 2), and some poetry Symm. 

Ep. hi 11 (carmina), 13 (epigrammata); cf. Epigr. Bob. 7. r, ‘Ausonia 

notus testudine vates5. Epigr. Bob. 2-9 are certainly by him, but 

probably not (as Munari thought, op. cit. 22) the whole collection 

(cf. W. Speyer, cNaucellius und sein Kreis5, J^etemaia xxi (1959)5 anc* 

W. Schmid, Gnomon xxxn (i960), 340-60). Cf. Anonymus 159. 

Naucratius advocate M IV 

Eldest brother of St Basil, a proficient public speaker and evidently 

for a time an advocate (Tfjs ev SiKcccrrripiois prjTopiKfjs), at twenty-two 

retired into monastic solitude near the Iris in Pontus and was drowned 

five years later Greg. Nyss. V. Macr. pp. 378-80, Greg. Naz. Epit. 1-3 

(=Antk. Gr. vm 156-8). 

Naulobatus dux Herulorum 260/268 

Leader of the Heruli, surrendered to Gallienus and was apparently 

honoured with a suffect consulship (CrnrcmKfft t^icoOti Tipfjs) Sync. p. 717. 

20 Bonn; cf. Andonnoballus. 

Naumachius 1 doctor ?IV 

Teacher of the doctor Philagrius 1 of Epirus Suid. s.v. Philagrius. 

Naumachius 2 poet L IV 

Author of a poem of which three long fragments are preserved in 

Joh. Stobaeus iv 22. 32, 23. 7, 31. 76 (see E. Heitsch, Griech. Dichterfr. 

d. rom. Kaiserzeit i2, xxix). Probably to be identified with Naumachius 

of Epirus, said by Proclus to have livedc ETriTcovTjpercpcov Tramrcov5 and to 

have written on the myth of the Republic Procl. In Remp. 11 115. 7 ff., 

329. 4 ff., see R. Keydell, P-W xvi 1974-5. 

Nazarius rhetor (at Bordeaux) c. 324 

Rhetor at Bordeaux:floruit c. 324 Jer. Chron. s.a. 324 Nazarius rhetor 

insignis habetur; author of a surviving panegyric on Constantine 

recited in 321 Pan. Lat. x (for the date cf. E. Galletier, PanSgyriques 

Latins 11 (1952), 148). Mentioned by Ausonius 7 among the famous 
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rhetors of Bordeaux together with Censorius Atticus Agricius and 

Patera Aus. Prof, xv 7-10. Father of the eloquent Eunomia Jer. Chron. 

s.a. 336. 

Nebisgastes king of the Chamavi M IV 

Ruler of the Chamavi; he gave his mother as a hostage after his 

captured son was safely restored by Julian Eun. fr. 12. 

Nebridius 1 PPO Orientis 365 

Native of Etruria Amm. xxi 5. iq ad larem suum recessit in Tusciam. 

He held unspecified lower offices before becoming comes Orientis, then 

PPO in Gaul Lib. Ep. 1315 (a. 364) apxf) f\ ueyaAri pev croi Trap* f\\iivt 

f] ii£y(cnT| Se hrl Tffc Ecrrrepas. kccI TrccpaAefmo tccs Trpo toutcov SuvatiEi 

\ihv fiTTous, aperfj 5e o\j yeipovs. 

gomes orientis a. 354-8: he succeeded Honoratus 2 Lib. Ep. 400 

(a. 355) and was the predecessor of Domitius Modestus 2 Lib. Ep. 38 

(a. 359); in 354 he took soldiers into Isauria to relieve Castricius 1 

Amm. xiv 2. 20 iussus comes Orientis Nebridius, contracts undique 

militaribus copiis, ad eximendam periculo civitatem amplam et 

opportunam studio properabat ingenti; also mentioned Lib. Ep. 561 

(a. 357)3 1315 (cited above). Modestus took up office in 358 Lib. Ep. 

364- 

qsp (under Julian) a. 360: he was quaestor of Julian in Gaul in 360 

Amm. xx 9. 5 Nebridium turn (a. 360) quaestorem eiusdem Gaesaris; 

advised Julian to submit to Constantius’s demands for troops in 360 

Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 283C-284A. 

ppo galliarvm a. 360-1: Constantius promoted him to succeed 

Florentius io as PPO Galliarum in 360 Amm. xx 9. 5. 8, xxi 1. 4, 

Lib. Ep. 1315. He refused to support Julian’s march against Con¬ 

stantius, and after being nearly lynched by the troops was allowed 

to return to his home in Tuscany Amm. xxi 5. 11-12, 8. i, Lib. Or. 

xvni no. 

ppo orientis a. 365: he briefly succeeded Secundus Salutius as PPO 

Orientis in 365 through the influence of Petronius, but was quickly 

captured by Procopius 4, and forced to write official letters on his 

behalf Amm. xxvi 7. 4-5, Zos. iv 6. 2 and Secundus Salutius was rein¬ 

stated. This is referred to in Them. Or. vu 91B, 92 c, from which it 

appears that he died in 365/6. 

Probably uncle of Andronicus 3 Seeck, Briefe, p. 73, cf. Lib. Ep. 3gg, 

506, 515; he had an only daughter Lib. Ep. 515. He is described by 

Libanius, Or. xviii 1 io, as ‘ccvfip, naAAov 61 dcv6poyuvos5 (but the context 

is very hostile). 
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Nebridius 2 PVG 386 

crp (East) a. 382-4: 382 May 20 CTh x 10. i6a dat. Cpli; 383 

Jan. 18 CTh x 3. 4“ (+ CJ xi 66. 4“ +71. 2a) dat. Gpli; 383 Jan. 19/ 

Aug. 25 (Seeck, Regest. p. 134) CJxi 66. 5“; 383 Aug. 30 CThx 10. i8a; 

383 Oct. 11 CTh vi 30. 5a dat. Gpli; 384 March 30 CJ xi 62. 6® dat. 

Gpli. 

pvg a. 386: 386 Jan. 30 CTh xiv 12. ia; 386 Jun. 29 CTh 111 4. ia; 

undated CJ 1 43. ia; tou dnro eTrapxcov tt\s ttoAegos Pall. Hist. Laus. 56; 

toO onto ETrApxcov Pall. Dial. p. 98. 

While city prefect he married Olympias 2 daughter of Seleucus 1, but 

died within a few days V. Olymp. 2 ( = Anal. Boll. xv (1896), 410), Pall, 

ifzrt. -Laax. 56, Pall. Dial. p. 98 (C.-N.). 

He might have been father of Nebridius 3, in which case he was 

brother-in-law of Flaccilla. 

Nebridius 3 nephew of the Empress Flaccilla L IV 

Nephew of Flaccilla Jer. Ep. 79. 2. 1 (de sorore generatus Augustae); 

brought up and educated in the palace with Arcadius and Honorius 

Ep. 79. 5. 2 (nutritus in palatio, contubernalis et condiscipulus 

Augustorum); held palatine office Ep. 79. 2. 4 (nihil nocuit militanti 

paludamentum et balteus et apparitorum catervae), with exceptional 

honours Ep. 79. 2. 1 (inter fulgorem palatii et honorum culmina, quae 

aetatem anteibant); a devoted Christian, noted for his charity and often 

in company with monks and clergy Ep. 79. 2. 1, 2. 3, 2. 4, 4. 1,5. 1. He 

married Salvina (daughter of Gildo), but died while still young Jer. 

Ep. 79 passim (a consolation to the widow, written in 400). Also men¬ 

tioned as husband of Salvina Pall. Dial. p. 61 (perhaps married in 

392/4). His son was also called Nebridius Jer. Ep. 79. 6 (a. 400). 

Nebridius 4 assistant grammaticus (at Milan) L IV 

African, from a town near Carthage where his father owned a good 

farm Aug. Conf. vi 10. 17; came to Milan to be with Augustine c. 385, 

and taught there as assistant to the grammaticus Verecundus 2 ib. 

viii 6. 13. Died young. Recipient of Aug. Ep. 3-14, and cf. Conf. iv 3. 

6 etc. Probably the anonymous ‘proscholus grammatici’ of Milan in 

Aug. Sermo clxxviii 7, 8 (=PL 38. 964) (cf. P. Courcelle, Reck, sur 

les Confess, de S. Augustin} 1950, p. 84 m 2). 

G. Vesedius Rufinus signo Nebulius 
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NECTARIDV S comes (litoris Saxonici) 367 

comes maritimi tractus, killed by barbarians in Britain in 367 Amm. 

xxvn 8. 1. His office was presumably that of comes litoris Saxonici per 
Britanniam, cf. Mot. Dig. Occ. xxvm. 

MECTARIVS 1 v.c.j rationale Aegypti ?M/L III 

Nacrapios NELKo^'^Seu5 6 Aa^T^p6Tc^■osKQc9oA^K6sAtyuTTTou^5cbv E0aOpa- 
cra CIG hi 4807 = OGIS 686 Thebes (Egypt). 

He was a native of Nicomedia; the style ‘AapirpoTonros’ is not other¬ 

wise known for a rationalise and the date may therefore be in the third 

century when usage was less precise than later (cf. e.g. Aemilianus 6). 

MECTARIVS 2 senator (East) M-L IV 

Native of Tarsus, senator of Constantinople, he was praetor urbanus, 

and subsequently became bishop of Constantinople in 381 Soz. vn 

8. 1 ff., Soc. v 8. 12, Ruf. HE 11 21, Phot. Bihl. 257. He died in 397. 

Nemertius Psenator L III 

Dedicatee of Porphyry’s fTpos NquepTiov A6yos; presumably his 

disciple and probably a senator (cf. J. Bidez, Vie de Porphyre, 1913, 

p. 67 n. 2). 

Nemesianus 1 v.p., ?CSL (East) 345 

His earlier offices are given on SB 1005 (=IGR 1 1220) Thebes 

(Egypt) (on which he recorded his visit to the royal tombs): Nepecnccvos 

TToAhrjSToO Oelou iroiriToO ‘Opfjpou (a) octto kocOoAlkcov [AiyO-rrjTou (b) Kal 

anro qyEpovcov(c) pei. aua.. . 6ia9opous irpA^eis pocrjoupos <d) xal koc0oAikos 

gov T[rjs] SioiKfiaecos(e) icrropqcras E0aOpacra. 

(a) He was presumably a native of Chios or Smyrna. 

(b) rationale aegypti (for MS e YOAAAfTOY’), before 340 (see 

below). 

(c) praeses of an unknown province, before 340 (see below). 

(d) -(e) Perhaps restore c petcc S£ aAAocs 5ia9opous irpa^Eis pdyiarpos \ 

He will have served in the res privata and then in the summa res (cf. 

Adauctus and Domnus 3; also Anonymus 151). These posts may be 

the same as the following two. 

? crp (PEast) a. 340: 340 Aug. 12 CTh xn 1. 30 dat. Edessae (MSS 

Bessae), addressed ‘Nemesiano comiti’; the law deals with the res 

privata. 

v.p., ? csl (East) a. 345: 345 May 12 CTh xi 7. 5 dat. Nisibi (MSS 

Nitzibi), addressed 'Nemesiano v.p. com(iti) larg(itionum) \ 

Possibly the last two offices were central. 
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M. Aur. Nemesianus Olympius 2 poet L III 

Author of Cynegetica and four Eclogae PLM m, 176-204. 

M. Aurelius Nemesianus MSS of Cynegetica and Eclogae; Olympius 

Nemesianus SHA, V. Cari 11. 2; Olympius Sckol. in Stat. Theb. n 58. 

Native of Carthage MSS of Cynegetica and Eclogae. 

He lived in the reign of Numerian (a. 283/4) and wrote Halieutica 

and JVautica(?) in addition to the Cynegetica V. Can 11. 2. 

PIR2 A 1562. 

AVSONIVS NEMESIANVS $ comes (East) IV/V 

KopESj land-owner in Egypt Stud. Pal. xx 111 Hermopolis Magna. His 

brother, also a land-owner, was Heraclides. 

Nemesius 1 rhetor 358 

Probably native of Armenia Lib. Ep. 269, 270, 1002, 1019. 

Former pupil of Libanius Lib. Ep. 1019; rhetor Ep. 269,270 (a. 358); 

decurion (TroArreu6uevos) in Armenia Ep. ioig (a. 391). 

NEMESIVS 2 governor (praeses) of Cappadocia Secunda 

? 386/387 

Formerly an advocate Greg. Naz. earn. hist, n 7. 1-4. 

governor (praeses) of cappadocia secunda c. a. 386/7: recipient 

of Greg. Naz. Ep. 198 (apxcov ), 199 (SiKcccrrfis, r\ erf] apxf|), 200 (apxcov, 

in Cappadocia), 201 (reproached for not visiting Gregory; he was 

therefore in Cappadocia Secunda), all written c. a. 386/7; his office 

mentioned Greg. Naz. carm. hist. 11 7. 5-6, 326-7. 

He was a pagan, and Gregory composed carm. hist. 11 7, addressed to 

Nemesius, to convert him. 

FI. Nemesius Olympius 

Nemota Ptribunus or dux (East) 363 

One of the Roman hostages exchanged with Persia by Jovian in 363 

Amm. xxv. 7. 13 obsidatus specie viri celebres altrinsecus dantur 

Nemota et Victor ex parte nostrorum et Bellovaedius insignium 

numerorum tribuni, ex parte vero diversa Bineses e numero nobilium 

optimatium tresque alii satrapae non obscuri; there is perhaps a lacuna 

in the list of Roman hostages as their number does not correspond with 

that of the Persians, and there is no high-ranking officer to correspond 

with Bineses; Nemota was possibly a dux or comes whose office has 
dropped out of the text. 
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Flavius Neoterius PPO Or. 380-381, PPO Ital. 385, 

PPO Gall. 390, cos. 3go 

Full name P. Lips. 1 38, 39; Neoterius (Neuterius) elsewhere. 

Possibly a native of Rome Symm. Ep. v 46 venturum te ad com- 

munem patriam fama promiserat. 

NOTARIVS a. 365: sent by Valentinian I with Masaucio and Gauden- 

tius 4 to secure Africa against a possible attack by Procopius 4 Amm. 

xxvi 5. 14 Neoterium postea consulem tunc notarium. 

ppo orientis a. 380-1: 380 Jan. 15 CTh ix 27. ia dat. Thessal.; 

Feb. 2 CTh vm 2. 3“ dat. Thessal. (mentions logographi, an Eastern title); 

March 17 CTh xn 1. 8ia + 82a dat. Thessal.; 380 April 26 CTh vii 13. 

9“4-i8. 3“ pp. Antiochiae; 380 June 17 CTh 111 11. i“ dat. Thessal.; 

380sSept. C77zi6. ioa dat. Vlpianisad Iulianam, acceptanid.A.Grago 

(refers to Bithynia, Paphlagonia and Phrygia); 380 Sept. 8 CTh vn 22. 

11 have Neoteri k.n., dat. Sirmio (+CJ xn 47. 2 addressed ‘Neoterio5 

on the same subject, no date); 381 Jan. 16 CTh vn 18. 5“. 

ppoitaliae a. 385: 385s (MSS 384) Feb. 1 CThvin 5.43*; 385 Feb. 25 

CThix^B. 8a dat. Med.; April 9 CTh vm 5. 46 dat. Med. (addressed 

f Nynegio ppo’ MSS, but the law concerns Italy); April 14 CTh xi 16. 

i6“dat. Med.; April 30 CTh 11 1. 6a dat. Med.; May 4 CTh xi 22. Q“; 

May 13 CTh xn 1. noa dat. Med.; June 12 CThvin4. 15* dat. Med. 

July 10 CTh vn 2. 2a dat. Med.; July 26 CTh 11 26. 4“ He must be 

the unnamed ‘praefectus5 at Milan, about Easter 385, who tried to 

secure the basilica Portiana for the Arians Amb. Ep. 20. 3. 

ppo (galliarvm) a. 390 (in this year Tatianus was PPO in the East, 

and Polemius 5 in Italy): 390 March 2 CTh x 18. 3“ dat. Confl(uenti- 

bus)s (MSS Constantinop.); 390 May 28 CTh vi 29. 7“; name perhaps 

to be restored in CTh vm 5. 50 pp. Treviris, on 390 June 17, addressed to 

an unnamed ‘ppo 5 

consvl posterior a. 390 with Valentinian II Aug.: Fasti, Rossi 1 

383-6, vi 503 = D 4151, vi 512 =D 4154, AE 1904, 35, AE 1905, 81, 

AE 1906, 85, P. Lips. 1 38-9, P. Lips. 1 65, Chr. 1 434; Symm. Ep. v 38 

combined with v 34 suggests that he took office in Milan. 

He is addressed by Symmachus Ep. v 38-46; the last letter dates 

from 393. 
He is mentioned in Ep. vi 36 (vir inlustris frater meus Neoterius), 

written perhaps in 398. 

NepOS grammaticus IV/VI 

Grammarian who wrote at an unknown date after Donatus 3 

Gramm. Lat. v, 576. 12. 
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NEPOTIANVS i praeses (province unknown) M IV 

He was a grammaticus and rhetor Aus. Prof\ xvi title; a friend and 

adviser of Ausonius vv. 14-17; held office as praeses v. 18 honore gesti 

praesidatus inclytus (province unknown, but presumably in the West); 

died aged ninety, leaving two children vv. ig-20. 

Nepotianus 2 palatinus (PWest), before 394 

Nephew of Heliodorus bishop of Altinum, served for a time in the 

palace (Jer. Ep. 60. g in palatii militia), but then resigned, gave away 

his property and became a monk (Ep. 60. 10 balteo posito habituque 

mutato, quidquid castrensis peculii fuit inpauperes erogavit) Jer. Ep. 52 

(ad Nepotianum presbyterum, containing advice on living a holy life, 

written a. 394), Ep. 60 (ad Heliodorum epitaphium Nepotiani, 

written on his death in 396). 

NEPOTIANVS 3 c.p. IV/VI 

c(larissimus) p(uer), died aged thirteen vi 32022 =ILCV 193. 

FL. NEPO TIANVS 4 v.p., comes et praeses Tripolitanae 

?M IV 

v.p., com(iti) et praesidi provin(ciae) Trip(olitanae) IRT 565 = 

AE 1952, 173 Lepcis Magna (Tripolitana), records his acts in defeating 

the barbarians, strengthening the limes and fortifying the cities. 

Possibly identical with Nepotianus 1. 

Iul. Nepotianus 5 Augustus 350 June 3-30 

Full name Coins (Cohen vin2 1-3 with Rossi 1 68). 

Son of Eutropia 2 (the sister of Constantine) Aur. Viet. Epit. 42. 3, 

Zos. n 43. 2, Eutrop. x 11, Aur. Viet. Caes. 42. 6 (materna stirpe Flavio 

propinquus), Oros. vn 29. 11, Soc. 11 25. 10, Soz. iv 1. 2; possibly son 

of Virius Nepotianus 7. 

Proclaimed Augustus at Rome by the opponents of Magnentius, but 

killed after 28 days by Magnentius’s troops Aur. Viet. Caes. 42. 6-8, 

Epit. 42. 3, Zos. 11 43. 2-4, Amm. xxvm 1. 1, Eutrop. x 11, Philost. vii 
24, Soc. 11 25. 10, Soz. iv 1. 2, Oros. vn 29. 11, Joh. Ant. fr. 174; the 

date is from Chron. Pasch. s.a. 349 and Jer. Chron. s.a. 350. 

Virius Nepotianus 6 cos. 301 

Full name PSI 804; to be restored vi 37118, PSI 1037, P. Flor. 1 3; 

Nepotianus elsewhere. 

consvl posterior a. 301 with T. Flavius Postumius Titianus 9 (cos. 11) : 
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Fasti, vi 2143, PSI 804, 1037, P. Flor. 1 3, Rossi 1 27; since he does not 

have an iteration number like Titianus, this was his first consulship. 

Named twelfth on a list of payments made by senators vi 37118. 

He was doubtless a descendant of Q. Virius Fonteii/j1 Nepotianus 

Epigr. iv (1942), 45 n. 7 and an ancestor of Virius Nepotianus 7 

(cos. 336) and Iulius Nepotianus 5 (the usurper). 

Virius Nepotianus 7 cos. 336 

Full name PSI 1106, 1107; to be restored P. Flor. 1 96, P. Oxy. 901; 

Vilnius Nepotianus (sic) SB 6294; Nepotianus elsewhere. 

consvl prior a. 336 with Tettius Facundus 2: Fasti, Rossi 1 42-5, n 

igi=D 5699, PSI 1106, 1107, P. Flor. 1 96, SB 6294, P. Oxy. 901. 

He was probably a descendant of Virius Nepotianus 6 (cos. 301) and 

a relative of Iulius Nepotianus 5 (the usurper), perhaps his father; if so, 

he was married to Eutropia 2. 

L. Septimia Pataviniana Balbilla Tyria Nepotilla Odaenathiana 

N(a)eratia Aemiliana 

M. Aurelius N(a)erius Symmachus 

Coelia Nerviana L III 

Sister of Coelia Claudiana, to whom she set up a statue with her 

husband Pierius and their children vi 2139— D 4935. PIP2 C 1252. 

Nestica Scutariorum tribunus (West) 358 

Sent with Charietto 1 by Julian to capture an Alamann to act as guide 

against Hortarius 1 Amm. xvn 10. 5“ (the Scutarii was a schola palatina, 

cf. Not. Dig. Or. xi 4-5, Occ. ix 4“5> 8). 

AVR. NESTOR v.p., praeses Macedoniae 282/283 

v.p., praes(es) prov(inciae) Maced(oniae) AE 1939, 191 Philippi 

(Macedonia), dedication to Carinus Caesar. 

GAIVS NESTORIANVS senator L III/E IV 

ov/kAtitikos; father of FI. Iulia Flaviana 2 MAMA 1 I70=D 9480 

Laodicea Combusta (Phrygia). 

NESTORIVS 1 praefectus Aegypti 345-352 

Native of Gaza Athan. Fest. Ind.} Fest. Ep. xvn. 

praefectvs aegypti a. 345-52: Athan. Fest. Ind. (a. 345-52), Fest. 

Ep. xvii-xx (a. 345-8); e-rrapxos Alyuirrou Athan. Hist. Ar. 23; STrapxos 
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Hist. Ar. 51; in 345/6 he received letters from Constantius about the 

return of Athanasius Hist. Ar. 123, Apol. c. Ar. 56 and in 350 had further 

instructions not to molest him Hist. Ar. 51; when the dux Valacius died 

Nestorius was with him Athan. V. Ant. 86. 

Nestorius 2 theurgist M IV 

Grandfather of Plutarch 5 (the scholarch of Athens) Proclus In Remp. 

1164. 6 f., and hence father of Nestorius 3, and possibly son of Plutarch 1 

(priest of Athens). Received revelations concerning astrology Proclus 

loc. cit. Presumably the Nestorius 6 jJi£yas, iepcrriKos acvrip, mentioned 

later by Proclus in the same work, who performed a miraculous cure 

while on a visit to Rome n 324. 11 ff. Zosimus iv 18. 1-4 (from a hymn 

of Syrianus Vol. n) describes how in 375 a Nestorius, lepotpon/reiv 

TeTay[i£vo$, a very old man (uTtepyripcos), received a revelation which 

enabled him to save Athens from an earthquake by miraculous means; 

since Plutarch the scholarch (born c. 350) would have been only c. 25 

in 375, this is presumably his grandfather rather than his father. So too, 

probably, is the Nestorius 6 [i&yocs mentioned by Marinus as skilled in 

all the arts of theurgy V. Procli 28 (cf. E. fivrard, LsAnt. Class, xxix, 

i960, 120-30). 

Nestorius 3 ? philosopher L IV 

Father of Plutarchus 5 (the scholarch of Athens), mentioned only in 

the formula FIAo\!rrapxoS 6 NeaTopiou Marinus, V. Procli 12, Priscian. 

Lyd. p. 32. 35 Bywater, Suid. s.w, NikoAocos, nAo\!rrapxos, ITpoKAos, 

Simplicius, De An. p. 260. 1 Hay duck. 

Nestorius Timonianus 

ROMANIA NEVIA c.f. III/IV 

D.M. Romania Nevia clarissima femina viva fecit sibi memoriam 

praecurrentibus Cletio Romuliano et Aur. Calemero m 10852 Siscia. 

On the left of the inscription is carved a man wearing a toga and on the 

right a boy wearing a tunic, presumably representations of the two 

males; possibly they were her husband and son. 

Flavius Nevitta Mag. Equ, 361-363/4, cos. 362 

Full name Rossi 1 153, 156, P. Flor. 1 30; Nevitta elsewhere. 

Presumably of Germanic origin (see below). 

praepositvs of cavalry (in Raetia) a. 358: present in Raetia in 358 

when Barbatio defeated the Iuthungi Amm. xvn 6. 3 huic pugnae 

Nevitta, postea consul, equestris praepositus turmae, et adfuisse et 
fortiter fecisse firmatur. 
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magister eqvitvm a. 361-3/4: appointed by Julian in 361 to succeed 

Gomoarius Amm. xxi 8. 1 Nevittae magisterium commisit armorum, 

Gomoarium proditorem antiquum timens; on the march to Constan¬ 

tinople he commanded the army group which went through Raetia 

Amm. xxx 8. 3 magistro equitum Nevittae. On reaching Sirmium he 

was sent by Julian to occupy the pass of Succi Amm. xxi 10. 2. 5. He 

was consul in 362 (see below); he served on the Commission of 

Ghalcedon Amm. xxn 3. 1 and took part in Julian’s Persian campaign, 

commanding the right wing Amm. xxiv 1. 2; with Dagalaifus he 

conducted the siege of Maiozamalcha Amm. xxrv 4. 13, Zos. 11121. 4. 

He was prominent in the debate on a new emperor after Julian’s death 

Amm. xxv 5. 2 discissique studiis turbulentis Arintheus et Victor et e 

palatio Constant! residui de parte sua quendam habilem scrutabantur; 

contra Nevitta et Dagalaifus proceresque Gallorum virum talem ex 

commilitio suo quaeritabant. He is not mentioned again and must have 

been dismissed by Jovian or Valentinian. 

consvl posterior a. 362 with Claudius Mamertinus (PPO): Fasti, 

Rossi 1 151-6, P. Flor. r 30, P. Cairo Preis. 2. i, 3. 1, vi 753 =D 4267®; 

Amm. xxr 10. 8 brevi postea Mamertino in consulatu iunxit Nevittam, 

nec splendore nec usu nec gloria horum similem quibus magistratum 

amplissimum detulerat Constantinus: contra inconsummatum et 

subagrestem et (quod minus erat ferendum) celsa in potestate crudelem; 

Amm. xxi 12. 25 Mamertinum promo turn praefectum praetorio per 

Illyricum designavit consulem et Nevittam, qui (sc. Julian) nuper ut 

primum augendae barbaricae vilitatis auctorem immoderate notaverat 

Constantinum; Amm. xxii 7. 1; Pan. Lat. xi 15. 2 cum honorem meum 

adoreis militaribus gloriosus collega cumularet, 28. 2. 

Nevitta was a barbarian and, according to Ammianus, boorish and 

brutal (see above). 

Nicagoras 1 ? philosopher E IV 

Athenian, torch-bearer of the mysteries of Eleusis, son of Minucianus, 

visited Egyptian Thebes under Constantine I, possibly on an official 

mission CIG 4770 Thebes. He mentions Plato on the inscription and 

was possibly a Neoplatonic philosopher at Athens. His grandfather was 

Nicagoras teacher of rhetoric at Athens under Philip, and he himself was 

probably father-in-law of the sophist Himerius 2 Him. Or. vn 4, vm 21. 

NICAGORAS 2 governor (consularis) of Sicily 390/394 

Nicagoran cl arissimum virum Siciiiae fascibus functum sub custodiam 

adesse iussisti. Hunc tibi et suae vitae integritas et merita fraterna com- 

mendant Symm. Ep. 11 41 to Flavianus 15, when the latter was PPO. 
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Nicander poet LIV 

Name (according to the Palatine lemma) of poet lampooned by 

Palladas for writing offensive poems about his city (presum¬ 

ably Alexandria) and selling them cos eAaiov E^Tropos (Anth. Gr. xi 

291)- 

VLPIVS NIC AS I VS v.p. 331 

v.p., father of Vlpia Casta, father-in-law of FI. Felix 7 vi 

37741 a = ILCV 450 coem. SS. Marci et Marcelliani. Possibly a 

Christian. 

NICENTIVS 1 governor of Syria 358 

Held various offices before coming to Syria Lib. Ep. 21 §3 rrevris yap 

flinv etti ToaocuTais apyais 6 Nik^vtios. 

governor of syria, under Musonianus (PPO Or. 354-8) and 

Hermogenes 3 (PPO Or. 358-60) Lib. Or. r 114 (Nicentius) o5 fjv f| 

apxfi Supcov;Ep. 21 §3 (a. 358) (6 eA6ttcov sc.apycov);Ep. 122 (a.359/60) 

(his former ccpy^); Ep. 364 (a. 358) (apycov). On taking office he was 

introduced to Libanius by Aristaenetus 1 Ep. 21, 193. He was judge of 

the copyist accused of interfering with the publication of Libanius’s 

panegyric on Strategius Musonianus Or. 1 114. Dismissed by Hermo¬ 

genes, unjustly, for failing to supply provisions for the army Ep. 21 

(late 358). Libanius praised his administration Ep. 21, 122 and foretold 

further office for him Ep. 193 (a. 360). 

Fie was living in Egypt in 360 Ep. 193, but visited Antioch in that 

year Ep. 200. He did not use his offices to enrich himself Lib. Ep. 21. 

Nicentius 2 at court (East) 364 

He was apparently at court in a position to help Libanius5 s friends; 

upilv S’ eotI Suva's Lib. Ep. 1209, Trapa 5e cjoi Kai to £0£Aeiv Kal 

SOvains Ep. 1228. These letters belong to a group addressed to promi¬ 

nent courtiers in Constantinople in 364. 

Nicentius and Libanius had first met twenty-two years previously 

(i.e. 342, in Constantinople) Lib. Ep. 1209; presumably therefore not to 

be identified with Nicentius 1, whom Libanius first met in 358. 

Nicentius 3 ex tribuno et notario (West) L IV 

ex tribuno et notario, while living at Milan in retirement he was 

cured of gout by St Ambrose c. a. 397 Paulin. V. Amb. 44; ex tribuno 

et notario, owner of a slave-girl at Altinum Amb. Ep. 5. 8. 
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MARCVS NICENTIVS 4 v.p., praeses Tripolitanae 337/361 

v.p. praeses provinciae Tripolitanae AE 1947, 62 =IRT471 Lepcis 

Magna, under Constantius II Aug. For the correct form of the name, 

see Rev. £t. Anc. liii (1951), 247 n. 1. 

Nicetes memorialis 351 

Present as a shorthand writer at the trial of Photinus at Sirmium in 

351 Epiph. adv. Haer. 71. 1. 

NICETIVS praefectus annonae 385 Feb. 1 

CJ 1 23. 5a. Perhaps ‘Vincentes’; if so, perhaps Celsus 9. 

Nicias 1 Pnotarius III/IV 

From Corinth (Neik(t|v ^upriiov), son of Alexander, described as 

6p0oypd<j>cov tov apicrrov / kv\ aTpcrrirjcji 9av4vTa, died aged 20 SEGxi 153 

Corinth. 

Nicias 2 philosopher L IV 

Philosopher, friend of Symmachus, who commended him to his 

future (unnamed) father-in-law Symm. Ep. ix 39 (not datable). 

Nicobulus 1 Pofficialis (in Cappadocia) M IV 

Of wealthy family Greg. Naz. c. 1514. 121. He married Alypiana 

(niece of Gregory of Nazianzus) Greg. Naz. Ep. 12. See stemma 17. 

Apparently served as a soldier in a campaign against Persia (pre¬ 

sumably under Julian) and gave distinguished service Greg. Naz. 

c. 1514. 118-20 oT5a cte Kai (3acnAe0cn TrapiardiJiEvov HEydAoiai, Kal [xst 

dpiarfjcov TijJicbpLevov, ei ttot’ et|v yE, rivlxa QoOpiov Eyyos ’AxaipiEviS'Qcn 

TlvaacjES, Ep. 196 -rroAAa \xh pacnAeOai KapiovTos ottAois ouk 

avcovOiJicos dAAd Kai Alav AaiJinpcos. 

Subsequently he was doubtless an officialis in Cappadocia Greg. Naz. 

Ep. 196 TtoAAd Se toTs apyouaiv upiv Cnroupyriaairros. 

On retirement he was liable for exhibitio cursus (LRE in, p. 277 n. 18) 

and in 382 was given charge of a mansio at Xanxaris, from which burden 

he sought release Greg. Naz. Ep. 126-7. he was accused 

apparently of selling public slaves, presumably while in charge of the 

mansio Greg. Naz. Ep. 146-8. 

Father of Nicobulus and other sons Greg. Naz. Ep. 157, 174, 176, 

187, 190. 

He was dead by 385 Greg. Naz. Ep. 195-6. 

Author of prose and verse Greg. Naz. c. 1514. 114-17. 
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Nicobulus 2 L IV 

Son of Nicobulus i and Alypiana (see stemma 17). 

Nicocles sophist (at Constantinople) M IV 

Native of Sparta Lib. Or. 1 31, xv 27, Ep. 8io, 1119, 1368, 1383, 

Soc. nr 1. 10. Brother of Sozomenus Lib. Ep. 1383. 

Philosopher and sophist at Constantinople Lib. Or. 1 31 (a. 340), 

Ep. 1383 (a. 363), Ep. ii 19 (a. 364), Ep. 1487, 1533 (a. 365); teacher of 

Julian Lib. Or. xv 27, Ep. 1368, Soc. in 1. 10 (probably between 339 

and 344). In 363 he helped restore calm after rioting at Constantinople 

and was sent by the city as its envoy to Julian Lib. Ep. 1368 (a. 363). 

After Julian’s death he survived criticism and was able to resume 

teaching at Constantinople by 365 Ep. 1487, 1533 (a. 365). 

He was a pagan Lib. Ep. 810, 1119, 1196, 1211, 1265, 1411. Received 

Ep. 810, 816, 832, 1368 (a. 363), Ep. 1119, 1196, 1211, 1265 (a. 364), 

Ep. 1487, 1533 (a. 365); mentioned Ep. 557 (a. 357), Ep. 1383, 1411 

(a. 363), Ep. 1266 (a. 364), Ep. 1492 (a. 365). 

Still alive in 387/8 when Libanius addressed to him his speech De 

Tkrasydaeo Or. xxxn. 

FL. NICOLEON v.p. IV/V 

v.p., husband of Munatia Irene, died aged 53, Christian vr 31984 = 

ILCV 293. 

*! Nicomachus!* r writer M/L III 

Lived under Aurelian, translated into Greek a letter from Zenobia 

to Aurelian SHA} V. Aurel. 27. 6. Perhaps wrote a history of Aurelian 

from which the letter was cited, but the letter is probably fictitious and 

so is Nicomachus. 

*\MAECIVS FALTONIVS NICOMACHVSl* 2 senator 275 

‘senator consularis’, one of the leading senators at Rome in 275 

SHA3 V. Tac. 5. 3. Probably fictitious. 

Nicomachus Flavianus 

Virius Nicomachus Flavianus 

Amnius Manius Caesonius Nicomachus Anicius Paulinus iunior signo 

Honorius 

M. Iunius Caesonius Nicomachus Anicius Faustus Paulinus 
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Nicomedes v.e. L III 

Husband of Goelia Claudianace vi 2140. 

. .S NIC ON ?praeses (at Oxyrhynchus) M IV 

Addressed a letter to the exactor of the Oxyrhynchite nome and sent 

an officialis there in connection with the supply of linen P. Oxy. 1428. 

Probably praeses of the province (?Herculia or Augustamnica). 

Nicostratus historian ?L III 

Author of a history of the period from Philip the Arab to Odenathus 

and the capture of Valerian (244-60 ff.), native of Trapezus Evagr. 

HE v 24. 

Nidada Goth M/L III 

Great-grandfather of Geberic Jord. Get. 113. 

Nigrinianus 1 grandson of Cams L III 

‘Divus Nigrinianus, nepos Gari’ vi 31380; also mentioned on coins 

(.RICv2 202 ff., n. 471-4). Presumably son of either Carinus or Numeri- 

anus, the date of his death is uncertain. (The absence of imperial 

titulature for Garus, and the omission of the name of Nigrinianus’s 

father may perhaps indicate that he died after Diocletian became 

emperor, was son of Carinus, and was deified by Diocletian, presumably 

as a gesture of reconciliation to former supporters of Garus; this however 

is very uncertain.) 

FL Nigrinianus 2 cos. 350 

Full name Papyri, Inscriptions. 

Father ofFlorentius 3 Amm. xv 5. 12, xxii 3. 6; presumably therefore 

a native of Antioch. 

consvl posterior a. 350 with FI. Sergius: Fasti, P. Oxy. 2233, 

P. Amh. 11 141, P. Abinn. 63, vi 498, Rossi 1 109, no, AE 1892, 31, 

Symm. ReL 34. 3; in postconsular dates in 351 Soc. n 29, P. Abinn. 55, 

PSI 707. 

Nigrinus 1 tribune of cavalry 361 

Native of Mesopotamia, equitum turmae tribunus, led a rebellion 

against Julian at Aquileia in 361 Amm. xxi n. 2; condemned and 

executed by Mamertinus PPO Amm. xxi 12. 19-20, xxii 8. 49. 
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SEPTIMIVS NIGRINVS 2 v.p., procurator Augusti 

(in Sardinia) 270/275 

Septimio Necrino v.e., proc(uratore) suo (sic) Epk. Ep. vin 775; 

Septimio Nicrino v.p., proc(uratore) suo (sic) Eph. Ep. viii 796; both 

inscriptions are milestones from Sardinia, dated under Aurelian. For a 

similar combination of ‘v.e.’ and ‘v.p.’, see Val. Domitianus 8. 

T. FL. ARCHONTIVS NILVS 1 v.p., comes et praeses 

Tripolitanae 355/361 

Inscr. 1-5 Tripolitana: 1-2 Lepcis, 1) IRT 562 —AE 1948, 6a, 
2) IRT 563 =AE 1948, 6b (=AE 1934, 173); 3) AE 1888, 59=viii 
11031 Gigthis; 4-5 Tlalet, 4) ILAfr. 11 —Bull. Soc. Nat. Ant. Fr. 1911, 
294— AE 1912, 163 (=vm 22766 + 22767), 5) Bull. Soc. Nat. Ant. Fr. 
1911, 294 ( = vm 22768 —AE 1895, 18). 

FL Archontius Nilus Inscr. 1, 2; T. Archontius Nilus 3; to be restored 

4) 5‘ 
v.p. comes et praeses prov. tripolitanae (or similar) Inscr. 1-3; v.p. 

Inscr. 5; a. 355/61 Inscr. 4 (under Julian Caesar); undated Inscr. 1-3, 5. He 

repaired defence works at Lepcis Magna Inscr. 1 -2 and at Tlalet Inscr. 4-5. 

patronvs of Lepcis Inscr. 1-2 and of Gigthis 3. 

DIONYSIVS NILVS 2 senator M IV 

Roman senator (ttoAIttis yap gov Kal Trjs yepoualas piGT^ycov, i.e. at 

Rome), who served under Constans and Magnentius and was sum¬ 

moned to serve under Julian but disobeyed and received from Julian 

an open letter rebuking his insolence and ending their acquaintance 

Jul. Ep. 82. The incident is mentioned Lib. Or. xvm 198 (avSpa 

cPcoiJLaiov), Ep. 758. 

He is called‘NeTAos’Jul. Ep. 82 (tide, 444D), Lib. Ep. 758; Dionysius 

Jul. Ep. 82 (444c, 445B). 

. .. .ninius Maximus 

NITENTIVS ?vicarius Africae, before 377 

Mentioned in CTk xvi 6. 2 (dated 377 Oct. 17 and addressed to 

Flavianus 15 as vicar of Africa); after forbidding rebaptism, it orders 

the confiscation of estates used for secret meetings by heretics, £ nihil ut 

ab eo tenore sanctio nostra deminuat, qui dato dudum ad Nitentium 

praecepto fuerat constitutus’; possibly Nitentius had been vicar of 

Africa previously. The name might be a mis-spelling of ‘Nicentius in 

which case he might be identical with Marcus Nicentius 4. 
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Nohodares Persian general 354-363 

The word ‘ Nohodares’ which Ammianus gives as a proper name was 

an Iranian title meaning ‘governor’, Christensen, VIran sous Us 
Sassanides3 p. 21 n. 3. ‘Nohodares’, one of the Persian optimates, invaded 

Mesopotamia in 354 Amm. xiv 3. 1, and again with Tamsapor in 359 

Amm. xviii 6. 16, 8. 3; killed with Merena in the same battle as Julian 

in 363 Amm. xxv 3. 13. 

Noma Maxima 

Nonius Tineius Tarrutenius Atticus 

Nonius' Marcellus 

Nonius Atticus Maximus 

Nonius Victor Olympius 

Nonius Paternus 

L. Nonius Verus 

Nonna mother of Gregory of Nazianzus M IV 

Daughter ofPhiltatius 1 and Gorgonia 1, sister of Amphilochius 2, 

wife of Gregorius 2, mother of Caesarius 2, Gregory of Nazianzus and 

Gorgonia 2, a zealous Christian Greg. Naz. Or. 18 (her funeral oration), 

Epit. 66-100 {=Antk. Gr. viii 24-74). See stemma 17. 

Nonna, niece of St Gregory of Nazianzus; see stemma 17. 

Nonnica L IV/E V 

Wife of Flavius Nuvel, Christian viii 9255 = ILCV 1822 Rusguniae 

(Mauretania Caesariensis). 

M. Nasidius Saturus Sabinianus Nqueanus (sic) v.e. 322 

v.e., fl(amen) Aug(usti) p(er)p(etuus), aug(ur), at Zama Regia vi 

1686. Possibly a decemprimus (see C. Mucius Probus Felix Rufinus). 

Nubel African chief M IV 

Nubel velut regulus per nationes Mauricas potentissimus vita 

digrediens et legitimos et natos e concubinis reliquit filios Amm. xxix 5. 

2. His sons included Firmus 3, Sammac, Gildo, Mazuca, Mascezel and 

Dius and he had a daughter Cyria. He was born in the land of the 
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Iubaleni Amin, xxix 5. 44. If his name is correctly read on vm 9011 = 

ILCV 41, he was a Christian. 

He is not to be identified with Flavius Nuvel. 

Iulius NufTuzis African chief 280 

Son of Iulius Matif, negotiated peace in 277 with Clementius 

Valerius Marcellinus 23 ILAfr. 609 Volubilis (Tingitana), dated 277 

Oct. 24; r(ex) g(entis) Baquatium in 280, brother of Iulius Mirzis 

ILAfr. 610 Volubilis, dated 280 April 13. He presumably succeeded his 

father between 277 and 280. PIR21 441. 

M. Aurelius Numerius Numerianus Augustus 283-284 

Full name xi 827 = D 603; M. Numerius Numerianus n 4793, 4909, 

xn 5672 = 0 604; M. Aurelius Numerianus most Inscriptions, Coins 

(.RIC v2 187-203) and Papyri. 

Younger son of M. Aurelius Car us Aur. Viet. Caes. 38. 2, SHA, V. 
Can 10. Proclaimed Caesar by his father in 282 V. Cari 7. 1, 10, Eutr. ix 

18. 1, 19. 2, Aur. Viet. Caes. 38. 1, Aur. Viet. Epit. 38. 2. He became 

Augustus after his father’s death Inscriptions, Coins. Murdered by the 

PPO Aper 2 in 284 Jer. Ckron. s.a. 285, V. Cari 12-13, Eutr. ix 18. 2, 20. 

i, Aur. Viet. Caes. 38. 6, Aur. Viet. Epit. 38. 4, Zos. 1 73. 1, Zon. xn 

30-1. His dates were 283 May-284 Nov., Bull. Soc. Ant. 1965, p. 163. 

PIR* A 1564. 

Flavius Gaius Numerianus Maximus 

NVMERIVS 1 governor of Narbonensis c. 358/359 

Numerius Amm.; Numerianus Joh. Ant. 

4Narbonensis paulo ante rectorem5, acquitted by Julian in 359 of a 

charge of theft Amm. xvm 1.4; the same incident is mentioned Joh. 

Ant. fr. 178. 

Numerius 2 tribunus (East) 371/372 

His name is a conjecture in Amm. xxix 2. 17, where the text is 

mutilated (‘dolens numen5 MSS; 4Pollentianus5, Gelenius; ‘dolores 

Numeric or Numenium \ Heraeus). 

Convicted of abortion and magic, but allowed by Valens to escape 

unpunished and to keep his rank Amm. xxix 2. 17. 

Numerius Albanus 

M. Aurelius Numerius Numerianus 
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Numerius Proiectus 

NVMIDIVS corrector Italiae 290 Sept. 11 

cj VII 35. 3“. 

Numisius Licinianus 

Nummasius advocate (Africa) 394 

Advocatus, laid a decision of the Donatist Council of Bagae (394 

April 24) before the proconsul Aug. c. Cresc. xv 4. 5; advocatus, sup¬ 

ported the Donatist bishop Restitutus Aug. Ep. 108. 4. 13. 

Nummius Albinus 

M. Nummius Albinus signo Triturrius 

M. Nummius Ceionius Annius Albinus 

Nummius Ceionius Albinus 

Nummius Aemilianus Dexter 

Nummius Faustinianus 

Nummius Secundus 

Nummius Tuscus 

Nunechius ?PPO (of Magnentius) 350 

He was a senator and a prefect (ouyKTvriTiKogihTapxos) and was sent 

as envoy to Constantius by Magnentius to arrange a peaceful settlement, 

but was arrested by Constantius Petr. Patr. fr. 16 (the date must be 

350, since Vetranio was still Augustus). Possibly referred to Zon. xm 8. 

He was possibly PPO (in Gaul) of Magnentius. 

Flavius Nuvel ex praepositis equitum armigerorum iuniorum 

L IV/E V 

d(e) sancto ligno crucis Christi salvatoris adlato adq(ue) hie sito 

Flavius Nuvel ex praepositis eqitum armicerorum (i)unior(um) (sic), 

filius Saturnini viri perfectissimi ex comitibus et Col(e)cia(e)(?) 

honestissimae feminae, pr(on)epos Eluri Laconiq(ue), basilicam voto 

promissam adq(ue) oblatam cum coniuge Nonnica ac suis omnibus 

dedicavit viii 9255 =ILCV 1822 Rusguniae (Mauretania Caesariensis). 
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The equites armigeri iuniores was a vexillatio comitatensis in Africa Not. Dig. 
Occ. vi 8o = vii ig8. These relics were not common until the late fourth 

century and so he is not to be identified with Nubel. 

NYMPHIDIANVS mag. epist. Graec. 361/363 

Native of Smyrna, sophist, brother of Maximus 21 and Claudianus 2, 

skilled in rhetoric Eun. V. Soph, vii 1. 4, xvm 1. 

magister epistvlarvm graecarvm a. 361 /3: appointed by Julian 

Eun. V. Soph, xvm 2 outgo koci tf]V pacnAiKqv yAcoTrav ETreTpeye, Torts 

eTnaroAccis eTnoTpaas ocrai 5icc tcov eAArjviKcov ippriveuovTou Aoycov. 

He outlived Maximus and died in old age Eun. V. Soph. xvm 3. 

Obrimus rhetor ? IV 

Rhetor; parts of two of his declamations are quoted by Stobaeus 

(Oirep npcoToyovou Kpivop£vov 9appc5tKcov, iv 231 no. 69, 1115 no. 15 H.; 

ilrrrep lepqpou, iv, 233 no. roi H.). Gf. Chr.-Schm.'-St. 11 2fl, 1014. 

Iulius Obsequens ? IV 

Author of a liber prodigiorum: in Rhein. Mus. lii (1897), 7, Rossbach 

placed him in the second century; in his ed. (with Livy Per., 1910, 

p. xxxv) he was prepared to descend to the late third century. Schanz 

(iv i. 84-5) puts him in the fourth century with the other Livian 

excerptors. Probably a pagan. 

G. Valerius Vibianus signo Obsequius 

Oc(?) Vinicius 

Oceanus 396-411 

Correspondent of Jerome; with Pammachius he wrote Ep. 83 and 

received Ep. 84; also received Jer. Ep. 69, 77 and is mentioned Jer. Ep. 
6i, 62, i26=Aug. Ep. 165. These letters date from 396 Ep. 61 to 411 

Ep. 126 (still alive). One letter Ep. 77 was a eulogy of Fabiola; all the 

letters show his interest in theology. He is also mentioned in Symm. 

Ep. v 26 where Symmachus refers to commissions he had given to 

Oceanus; their nature is unknown, but perhaps they were connected 

with the quaestorship of Symmachus junior (a. 393?). 

Supposed addressee with Pammachius of the spurious work cQui 

Aethiopem..PL 30. 239. 

Octavia Honorata 
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VARIA OCTAVIAN A c.f. IV/V 

c.f.3 wife of Aur. Theodorus 24 vi 31953 = ILCV 224. 

OCTAVIANVS 1 comes Hispaniarum 316-317 

316 Dec. 4 CTk ix 1, ia; 317 Jan. 19 CTh xii 1. 4“ 

Possibly identical with Rufinus Octavianus 5. 

CLODIVS OCTAVIANVS 2 v.c., proconsul Africae 363 

Inscr. 1) vi 37124; 2) vni 4647=0 756 = ILAlg. 1 1035 Thagora 

(Proconsularis); 3) ix 1577 Beneventum (Campania); 4) ix 2566 = 

D 1253 Bovianum Undecimanorum (Samnium). 

Full name Inscr. 1-4; Octavianus Amm., Jer. 

His early career is given on Inscr. 4: pontifex MAiOR;(a) consvli 

PANNONIARVM SECVNDAE POST PRESIDES PRIMO (sic) ;(b) VICARIVS VRBIS 

ROMAE;(c) GOMES ORDINIS PRIMI.(d) 

(a) A pagan; the priesthood need not be so early in his career, but 

cf. M. Aur. Consius Quartus. 

(b) Before 352 (see Helpidius 2 consularis Pannoniae). 

(c) , (d) Before 363 (see below). 

v.c.3 proconsvl africae a. 363: appointed by Julian at Antioch 

(a. 362 /3) when at court as an envoy of the senate of Rome Amm. xxm 

1. 4; v.c., proconsul p (rovinciae) A(fricae) Inscr. 2, dated under Jovian. 

Under Valentinian he fell out of favour and was in hiding in 371 Jer. 

Chron. s.a. 371 presbyter Sirmii iniquissime decollatin', quod Octa- 

vianum ex proconsule apud se latitantem prodere noluisset; the same 

incident seems to be mentioned in a corrupt passage of Ammianus 

Amm. xxex 3. 4 Epiroten aliquem ritus Christian! presbyterwm 

acceptum Octaviano fex proconsule^ offensarum auctore licet tardius 

ad sua remisso. 

Patron of Bovianum Inscr. 4; the inscription was set up when he was 

Tam privates’, i.e. between being 'comes ordinis primi5 and ‘ proconsul 

Africae ’ 

He made a gift to Beneventum Inscr. 3 ‘Clodius Octavianus v.c. de 

proprio ornatui dedit’. 

FL. OCTAVIANVS 3 v.p., praeses Sardiniae 335/337 

Inscr. 1-2 milestones from Sardinia; 1) x8oi5 = D 720; 2) X8021. 

Full name Inscr. 1-2. 

v.p, p(raeses) prov. sard(iniae) Inscr. 2; p(raeses) p(rov.) Sard. 

Inscr. 1; Inscr. 1-2 under Dalmatius 7 Caesar. 
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FVRIVS OCT AVI A NVS 4 v.c., curator aedium sacrarum 

307/312 

v.c., cur. aed. sacr., performed dedication on April 21 (natalis 

urbis) to Mars, Romulus and Remus under Maxentius Aug. vi 33856 = 

D 8935 (near the lapis niger in the forum). 

RVFINVS OCT AVIA NVS 5 corrector Lucaniae et Brittiorum 

313 

Full name CTh 1 16. ; Octavianus CTh vii 22. 1, xvi 2. Q. 

313s (MSS 319) Feb. 16 CTh vii 22. i + acc. Regio; 313s (MSS 315) 

Aug. 3 CTh 1 16. ia; 313s (MSS 319) Oct. 21 CTh xvi 2. 2a. 

Possibly identical with Octavianus 1. 

FL. OCTAVIVS v.c., praefectus annonae IV 

v.c., praef(ectus) annonae AE 1920, 94 Ostia. 

Octavius Privatianus 

Octavius Rufus 

Octavius Sabinus 

Q,. Octavius Stratonianus 

L. SEPTIMIA PAT A VINIA NA BALBILLA TTRIA 
NEPOTILLA ODAENATHIANA c.p. ?M/L III 

c(larissima) p(uella) vi 1516 = 0 1202. Evidently connected with the 

Palmyrene family descended from Septimius Odaenathus PIR1 S 338 

and probably also with Tyrius Septimius Azizus. 

SEPTIMIVS ODAENATHVS king of Palmyra c. 261-c. 267 

Full name CISem. 113945 =IGR in 1031, CISem. 11 3946, CISem. 113971. 

Descended from Septimius Odaenathus PIR1 S 338; either son or 

brother of Septimius Haeranes PIR1 S 329. He succeeded Haeranes as 

ruler of Palmyra. 

suffect consul, before 258: 6 AapTrfpOTcrros urrornKjos CISem. 11 

3945 =IGR hi 1031 Palmyra, dated August 258 (the restorations are 

assured by the Syriac version). 

In 261 he assumed authority in the East and defeated Quietus 1 and 

Ballista V. Gall. 3. 1-2, V. Trig. Tyr. 14. 1, 15. 4, 18. 1; he attacked and 

defeated Persia twice, in c. a. 262 and c. a. 266 Zos. 1 39. 1-2, V. VaL 4. 

2-4, V. Gall. 10. 1-8, 12. 1, V. Trig. Tyr. 15. 2-4, 30. 6; described as 
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‘totius Orientis imperator5 V. Gall. 3. 3, 10. 1 and fprinceps Palmyre- 

norum5 V. Trig. Tyr. 15. 1; recognised the supremacy of Gallienus 

V. Gall. 3. 5, 10. 4, with whom he came to terms in 262/3 ^ Gall. 21.5; 

given command of the army in the East Zos. 1 39. 1, possibly with the 

title corrector to tins Orientis (held by his son, L. Iulius Aurelius Septimius 

Vaballathus Athenodorus 2). 

Murdered at Emesa a. 266/7 Zos. 1 39. 2, V. Gall. 13. 1, V. Trig. Tyr. 

15- 5> 17* 1. 
He had the title ‘rex regum5 at Palmyra CISem. 11 3971. Husband of 

Septimia Zenobia Zos. 1 39. 2, V. Trig. Tyr. 15. 2. 7; father of Herodes 

(his eldest son, by a former marriage), Herennianus and Timolaus 

V. Trig. Tyr. 15. 2, 16. 1, 27. 1; inscriptions however give the names of 

Zenobia5s sons as Vaballathus Athenodorus and Septimius Antiochus, 

and a third son of Odaenathus may be Septimius Hero dianus. 

Odothaeus Ostrogothic chieftain 386 

Grossed the Danube in 386, defeated by Promotus Claud, de iv cons. 
Hon. 626 fF., Zos. iv 35. 1, 38-9; for the date, see Chron. Min. 1 244 = 

Cons. Const, s.a. 386. 

Oduulf Gothic chief ? E/M IV 

Athal genuit Achiulf et Oduulf Jord. Get. 79. 

Oecumenius Dositheus Asclepiodotus 

OLYBRIVS 1 consularis Tusciae 370 May 5 

CTh xii 1. 72“. 

Anicius Hermogenianus Olybrius 2 cos. 395 

Inscr. 1) vi 1753 = D 1267; 2) vi 1756; 3) vi 32032 =xv 7158; 

4-13) Rossi 1 423-32; 14-15) x* 4°42“3* 
Full name Inscr. 1, 8; Hermogenianus Olybrius 2; Anicius Olybrius 

3-5, 7, 9, 11; Flavius Olymbrius (sic) P. Oxy. 1133; Olybrius elsewhere. 
Son of Sex. Petronius Probus 5 and Anicia Faltonia Proba 3, brother 

of Anicius Probinus 1 and Anicius Probus (Vol. 11) Inscr. 1-3, Symm. 

Ep. v 67-71, Claud, in cons. Olybr. etProb. title, vv. 61-2, 143, 192, 199, 

243-4, Jer- Ep- l30' 7i cf. Claud, in cons. Olybr. et Prob. 8-9 scis genus 

Auchenium nec te latuere potentes Anniadae. He was descended from 

(Petronius) Probinus 2 and (Q. Clodius Hermogenianus) Olybrius 3 

Claud, in cons. Olybr. et Prob. 29-30. He was husband of Anicia Iuliana 2 

Inscr. 1 and father of Demetrias (Vol. 11) Jer. Ep. 130. 3. 
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He was born and brought up in Rome Claud, in cons. Olybr. et Prob. 
143—6. 

gonsvl prior a. 395 with his brother Anicius Probinus 1: Fasti, 
Inscr. i-2, 4-15, AE 1906, 82, P. Oxy. 1133; he was very young to be 

consul Jer. Ep. 130. 3 consul quidem in pueritia, Claud, in cons. 
Olybr. et Prob. 67-70 coepistis qua finis erat; primordia vestra vix pauci 

meruere senes metasque tenetis, ante genas dulces quam flos iuvenilis 

inumbret oraque ridenti lanugine vestiat aetas, but he was old enough 

to be already married Inscr. 1-2. 

He died before 410 Jer. Ep. 130. 3. 7. See stemmata 7 and 24. 

He received with his brother Probinus Symm. Ep. v 67-71; Arusianus 

Messius dedicated his work de elocutionibus to ‘Olybrio et Probino5. 

Possibly author of an epigram to a Campanianus and recipient of one 

back Anth. Lat. 1 772 a; the headings style him ‘patricius’ 

Q. Clodius Hermogenianus Olybrius 3 PPO Or. 378, cos. 379 

Inscr. 1-4 Rome: 1) vi 1657; 2) vi 1713=0 1270; 3) vi 1714 = 

D 1271; 4) xv 7199. Inscr. 5) x 6083 Formiae (Campania). Inscr. 6-15 

Africa Proconsularis: 6) vni 1860 = 16505 =ZL4Zg. 1 3052 Theveste; 

7) vni 5334=IL4/£. 1 252 Calama; 8) viii 25521 Bulla Regia; 9-13 

Thubursicu Numidarum 9) ILAlg. 1 1229; 10) ILAlg. 1 1247 = D 9357; 

n) ILAlg. 1 1274; 12) ILAlg. 1 1276; 13) ILAlg. 1 1285 = D 9353; 

14) ILAfr. 273 b Thuburbo Maius; 15) AE 1955, 55 Carthage. 

Full name Inscr. 2-3; Clodius Hermogenianus Olybrius 1, 4, 8; 

Quintus Clodius Hermogenianus 5-6; Clodius Hermogenianus 7, 9-11, 

13-15; Hermogenianus 12; Olybrius Codes, Coll. Avell.s Amm., 

Claudian, Prudentius. See stemmata 7 and 24, and see below. 

His career is given on Inscr. 3: v.c.; consvlaris campaniae;*a) 

PROCONSVL AFRICAE;(b) PRAEFECTVS VRBIS;(c> PRAEFECTVS PRAETORIO 

ILLYRICi;(d) PRAEFECTVS PRAETORIO ORIENTIS,,(e) CONSVL ORDINARTVS.(f} 

(a) consvlaris campaniae before a. 361 (see below); v.c., cons. 

Camp., patron of Formiae Inscr. 5 (undated). 

(b) proconsvl africae a. 361: 361 May 19 CTh 11 19. 4+420. i+; 

361s (MSS 354) Aug. 3 CTh viii 5. 7a (the date may be 360); v.c., 

proconsul p(rovinciae) A(fricae) (or similar) Inscr. 6, 8, 14; procon¬ 

sular Clodi Hermogeniani (or similar) Inscr. 7, 9-15; a. 355/61 Inscr. 

6, 14; a. 361/3 Inscr. 7, 8, 12, 15; a. 337/61 Inscr. n; undated Inscr. 9, 

10, 13. 

(c) pvr a. 369-70: v.c., praef. urb. Inscr. 1 (undated); v.c., ex 

prefecto urbi Inscr. 4 (undated); a. 369 Jan. 1 (MSS June 1) CTh xiv 3. 

13“; 369 Jan. 28 CTh xiv 8. 2a; 369 March 14CTAX139. 6a; 369 April 25 

CTh iv 18. ia;36gMay 4 CJni 12. 4*; 36gjune 19 CThxi 31. 4“; 369 
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July 8 CTh ix 35. ia; 369 Dec. 2 CTh xiii 5. 13*; 370 Jan. 19 CTh vi 

4. 17“; 370 March 1 CJ 11 6. 7*; 370 March 10 CTh xm 3. ga; 370 

March 12 CTh xiv 9. i“; 370 March 19 CThx.131. 3“; 370 March 30 

CTh xiv 3. 9a; 370 April 3 CTh xiv 5. ia; 370 April 4 CTh 131.2“; 370 

April 11 CTh ix 40. 9“; 370s (MSS 357) June 1 CTh xin 5. 9“; 370 

June 6 CTh ix 38. 4“; 370 July 7 CTh xiv 3. ioa; 370s (MSS 373) 

Aug. 15 CThxi 31 ■ 5ai 37os (MSS 368) Aug. 18CTA1X 36.19“; 370 Aug. 21 

CTh 1110. 5“; Coll. Avell. 8-9 (early 369), 10 (369/70). He arrested two 

suspected poisoners, but owing to delays caused by his long illness the 

investigation was transferred to Maximinus 7 (praefectus annonae) Amm. 

xxvm 1. 8. 32. His prefecture was quiet and mild Amm. xxvm 4. 1 ab 

Olybrii praefectura, tranquilla nimis et leni, qui numquam ab humani- 

tatis statu deiectus sollicitus erat et anxius, nequid usquam factum eius 

asperum inveniretur aut dictum, calumniarum acerrimus insectator, 

fisci lucra unde poterat circumcidens, iustorum iniustorumque 

dis tine tor, et arbiter plenus, in subiectos admodum temperatus. He 

was succeeded by Publius Ampelius 3 Amm. xxvm 4. 3. 

(d) ppo illyrici a. 378: Ausonius 7 took precedence over Olybrius 

in the consulate because he was senior to him as prefect (Aus. Grat. 

Act. xii 55 quid de nobis consulibus designatis quaeritis, quis sit ordo 

nuncupationis? anne alius quam quem praefectura constituit) and 

therefore Olybrius must have become PPO after Ausonius; since the 

latter probably became PPO Galliarum late in 377, Olybrius may 

have been appointed PPO by Gratian early in 378 in view of the 

Gothic troubles in Thrace; he was at Sirmium when designated consul 

Aus. Grat. Act. xii 55 and was presumably PPO Illyrici at the time (the 

date would be after Valens died 378 Aug. 9, since Gratian appointed 

both consuls). 

(e) ppo orientis a. 378: presumably appointed by Gratian during 

the interval between the death of Valens and the accession of Theodo¬ 

sius (379 Jan. 19) and probably before 379 Jan. 1 since this office 

precedes the consulate on Inscr. 3. His office as PPO is referred to on 

Inscr. 4 de ortum (sic) Olibri v.c. sum prefecti pretoris. 

(f) gonsvl posterior a. 379 with Ausonius 7 (PPO): Fasti, Rossi 1 

281-4, Aus. hi 38, Prud. c. Symm. 1 554-7 (cited below). 

He was still alive in 384 Symm. Rel. 28, but was dead by 395 Claud. 

Pan. in Prob. et Olyb< cons. 1 30. 

He was a Christian Coll. Avell. 8-10, Prud. c. Symm. 1 554-7 quin et 

Olibriaci generisque et nominis heres, adiectus fastis, palmata insignis 

abolla, martyris ante fores Bruti submittere fasces ambit et Ausoniam 

Christo inclinare securem. 

He was son of Clodius Celsinus Adelphius 6 and Faltonia Betitia 
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Proba 2 and brother of Faltonius Probus Alypius 13 Probae Cent. Verg. 
(= CSEL xvi, p. 513), Inscr. 2; his wife was Tyrrania Anicia Iuliana 3 

Inscr. 3. They had a daughter, Anicia Faltonia Proba 3. 

He is perhaps to be identified with Anicius Claudius 7. 

* ! OLYMPIADESl* consularis (in Umbria) 284/305 

Olimpiadem quemdam consularem, also called ‘augustalis3, suc¬ 

ceeded by Megetius Acta S. Firminae (A. Dufourcq, Etudes 111, 129-32) 

under Diocletian. 

Olympianus 1 sophist (in Antioch) E IV 

Sophist in Antioch, taught both Libanius and Saturninus 5 Lib. 

Ep. 1489 (a. 365). 

OLTMPIANVS 2 governor (praeses) of Cappadocia M/L IV 

He was a rhetor, and became governor (SiKocorfjs) of Cappadocia 

Greg. Naz. Ep. 234 (date unknown). 

The name is possibly an error for Olympius (see Olympius 10). 

Aurelius Valerius Sogous qui et Olympianus 

Olympias 1 wife of Arsaces III M IV 

Olympiada, Ablabi filiam praefecti quondam praetorio, ei ( = Ar¬ 

saces III, king of Armenia) copulaverat (sc. Constantius II) coniugem 

sponsam fratris sui Constantis Amm. xx 11.3 (relateds.a. 360, wrongly); 

tt)v 6e uvrjOTTiv ccutoO (= Constans) tt)v ’OAupTnccSa pappccpoisgkS^Scokev, 

fjv £KeTvos nexpi TeAeurfis icpOAarrre, xai iSfav aveOpeyev eccvrcp ywcuKoc 

Athan. Hist. ^4r. 69 (this work was composed not later than 358); her 

marriage with Arsaces is mentioned Faust. Byz. iv 15, Mos. Ghor. in 

21. She died of poison according to Armenian historians Faust. Byz. rv 

15, Mos. Chor. ni 24. 

The date of the marriage may have been 354 Baynes, EHR xxv 

(1910), 631-2. 

Olympias 2 friend of John Chrysostom L IV/E V 

Daughter of Seleucus 1 and granddaughter of Ablabius 4 (PPO) 

Lib. Ep. 734, 770, 802, 1473, Pall. Hist. Laus. 56, V. Olymp. 2, Malal. 

fr. Tusc. 11 [=PG 85. 1812B); her mother was Alexandra and she 

was born in 361 Lib. Ep. 677, 734 (a. 361). She was aunt of Seleucus 2 

Greg. Naz. ad Seleucum 337. She was educated by Theodosia the sister 

of Amphilochius 4 (bishop of Iconium) Greg. Naz. c. 1549, 97 ff. She 

was left an orphan Pall. Dial. p. 107 and her guardian was Procopius 7 

Greg. Naz. Ep. 193-4. 
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In 386 she married the PVG Nebridius 2 but was soon afterwards left 

a widow Greg. Naz. Ep. 193, Pall. Dial. pp. 98, 107 (widowed after 

twenty months), Pall. Hist. Laus. 56 (after a few days), V. Olymp. 2 

(married less than a year). Theodosius I then wished to marry her to 

his kinsman Helpidius 9 but she refused Pall. Dial. p. 108, Soz. vm 9, 

V. Olymp. 3. Her property was given into the management of the PVC 

in c. 387 until she should reach the age of thirty; it was mismanaged, 

but in 391 when Theodosius returned to Constantinople he restored it 

to her Pall. Dial. pp. 108-9. 

She was ordained deaconess by Nectarius 2 Soz. vm 9. She was a 

friend and supporter of John Chrysostom and refused to communicate 

with Arsacius Pall. Dial. pp. 61, 98-102, Soz. vm 9. 1, 24. 4 ff., 27. 8, 

Phot. Bibl. 96. 

She received several letters from John Chrysostom Joh, Chrys. Ep. 

I“I7* 
Her property included estates in Thrace, Galatia, Cappadocia and 

Bithynia, as well as houses and villas in and around Constantinople 

V. Olymp. 5 (=Anal. Boll, xv (1896), 413-14). 

She is mentioned as giving away her property, like Melania the 

Younger Pall. Hist. Laus. 62. 

Olympius 1 philosopher L III 

Alexandrian, pupil of Ammonius there, and later a rival of Plotinus 

at Rome Porph. V. Plot. 10. 

Olympius 2 memorialis (East) 351 

Present as a shorthand writer at the trial of Photinus at Sirmium in 

351 Epiph. adv. Haer. 71. 1. 

OLYMPIVS 3 governor (? consularis) of Macedonia c. a. 356 

Native of Antioch Lib. Or. 1 275-8, Ep. 70, 251; a lifelong friend of 

Libanius Lib. Or. 1 275, Or. lxih 2-9. Present in Antioch a. 357 Lib. 

Ep. 561, 581; a. 358 Ep. 371, 373; a. 359 Ep. 34, 38; a. 361 Ep. 680, 

690; a. 363 Ep. 1446; a. 364 Ep. 1252, 1257; when ‘Protasius’ 2 was 

governor Lib. Or. 1 170; a. 387 Lib. Or. uon 9. 

GOVERNOR (PCONSVLARIS) OF MACEDONIA C. a. 356: ofrTOS Ji£V ydp 

ecrnv 6 ttjv pev MocKeSovicxv eOSalpova Tron'jcras, apTi ttouScov e£eA0cbv (i.e. 

appointed while quite young) Lib. Ep. 70 (a. 359); apycov of Macedonia 

Lib. Ep. 251 (a. 358/9); he must have held this office not later than 356, 

since he spent 357 in Antioch and Bithynia trying to settle difficulties 

which arose in consequence of his office Lib. Ep. 561, 581 (a. 357). 

Because of this he refused to take further office Lib. Ep. 70 (a. 359). He 
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was a member of the senate of Rome, but in 358/9 was transferred to 

Constantinople: ouros Se eis ttjv uiierepocv [jet£ott| (3ouXf]v cctto tt]S 

(jei^ovos Lib. Ep. 70 (a. 359); TrpoTEpov uev eIs to ‘Pcojiaicov h-eXei 

auveSpiov, 5e eItteiv ysyovev f^ueTEpos Lib. Ep. 251 (a. 358/9); he 

had enjoyed immunity from liturgies at Rome Lib. Ep. 252 (ot Tcopcaoi 

KorreXe^av uev eis ocutoOs, cctpfjKav 6e oteXti), Ep. 70 (t\pKEi Touvopa aurou 

uap* ocutoTs EyyeypapQai). On being transferred to Constantinople, he 

was immediately, although not weal thy, nominated to the highest grade of 

senators ££. 70 and summoned to Constantinople to pay for a liturgy that 

was in fact owed by a namesake of his (Olympius 7) Lib. Ep. 99, 251-3; 

he pleaded that exemption was due to newly transferred senators and 

finally obtained remission in 361 Lib. Ep. 265. After the riots at Antioch 

in 387 he persuaded the authorities not to impose too severe a punishment 

on the city Lib. Or. lxiii 9. He died a. 388/9 Lib. Or. 1 275, Or. lxiii 

(an oration defending his memory after his death), Ep. 953, 958 (a. 390). 

His father was Pompeianus Lib. Ep. 238; his brothers were Miccalus 

(his senior) Lib. Or. lxiii 30 If., Ep. 97-9, 149 and Evagrius 6 (his 

junior) Lib. Ep. 1224, 1287, 1312, 1426, and he probably had other 

brothers or sisters Lib. Ep. 251; his mother, already old in 359 Lib. 

Ep. 251, was still alive in 364 Ep. 1311; he himself was childless Lib. 

Or. lxiii 36, Ep. 660 but had a nephew, the son of Miccalus Or. lxiii 

35; related to Rufinus 3 Ep. 185. See stemma. He did not possess great 

wealth Ep. 70, 251, 252, but owned property in Phoenicia Ep. 221, 

cf. Or. liv 4 (visited Phoenicia in 388) and built a villa at Daphne Ep. 
660 (a. 361). His mother left the larger share of her property to him 

rather than to Miccalus, whom she distrusted as improvident Lib. Or. 
lxiii 30 ff. He left his property to Libanius, which provoked much 

criticism Lib. Or. 1 275-8, lxiii 2-9, Ep. 1051. 

He was a pagan Lib. Ep. 736. 

Also mentioned Lib. Ep. 97-9, 149, 258, 668, 739, 775, 981, 1030, 

1221, 1341, 1433, 1449, 1491. 

Olympius 4 doctor 355-364 

Native of Antioch Lib. Ep. 523,534,539; son of an Olympius Lib. Ep. 
1534; father of Olympius 11 Lib. Ep. 4. 

Pupil of Libanius (probably at Constantinople or Nicomedia) Lib. 

Ep. 539 (a. 356/7). 

Doctor Lib. Ep. 393, 409, 412-14 (a. 355), Ep. 489 (a. 356), Ep. 511 

(a. 356/7), Ep. 51, 65 (a. 359), Ep. 1199 (a. 364); he was in Antioch 

in 354/5 Ep. 393, went via Constantinople Ep. 406-7 to the court in 

Italy in 355 Ep. 409, 411-19, 439, was in Rome in 356 and 357 Ep. 534, 

539, 566, at court in 359 Ep. 65 and in 361 Ep. 258. 
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He was also skilled in grammar Lib. Ep. 4065 rhetoric Ep. 653 4063 412 

and philosophy Ep. 4063 409, 412, 414, 1199; in 356/7 Libanius 

suggested that he return to Antioch to teach Ep. 5343 539. 

He was a pagan Lib. Ep. 439, 555, 1534. 

He received Lib. Ep. 439 (a. 355)3 Ep. 489, 523, 534 (a- 356), EP> 5^, 

51 L 539 (a. 356/7), EP- 555, 566 (a* 357), EP- 51, 65 (a- 359), EP- 1198 
(a. 364); mentioned Ep. 393, 406-7, 409, 411-19 (a. 355), Ep. 492 

(a. 356)3 Ep. 258 (a. 361)3 Ep. 1199, 1206 (a. 364), Ep. 4 (c. a. 372). 

Olympius 5 at court 357 

Held influential position at court in 357 eoti croi Trapa to!$ 

SuvorroTs) Lib. Ep. 554; he and his brother Iovinus 1 were joint 

addressees of Lib. Ep. 554, 577 (both a. 357). 

Perhaps to be identified with the Olympius who served on the court 

which tried Photinus at Sirmium in 351 Epiph. adv. Haer. 71, cf. 

Soc. n 303 Soz. iv 6. 

Olympius 6 agens in rebus (East) 357-358 

Native of Antioch Lib. Ep. 382, 602-4; fellow-student with Libanius 

Ep. 3823 604. 

agens in rebvs a. 35 7~8: abandoned rhetoric through poverty and 

became an agens in rebus (arpcmcbTTis avri pf]Topo$ Trevia piaaBeis) Lib. 

Ep. 603 (a. 357); also called arpctTicbrns^. 382 (a. 358)>Ep. 604 (a. 357). 

Lived for a while after his appointment at Antioch without receiving 

any assignments Ep. 604 and in 357 went to court to pursue his career 

Ep. 382, 602, 603, 604, 607. 

Still living a. 364 Lib. Ep. 1151. 

Also mentioned Lib. Ep. 699 (a. 362), Ep. 1118, 1121 (a. 363), Ep. 
1151 (a. 364). 

Cousin of Alexander and relative of Eubulus Lib. Ep. 1118. 

OLYMPIVS 7 senator (East) 359 

Senator of Constantinople, he owed a liturgy which was mistakenly 

demanded from his namesake Olympius 3 Lib. Ep. 251, 252 (a. 359). 

Olympius 8 rhetor (at Antioch) 363 

Rhetor at Antioch, father of Hermogenes 5 and Theodotus Lib. 

EP- 1375 (a> 363)- 

OLYMPIVS 9 ? proconsul Achaiae 364 

Native of Antioch Lib. Ep. 1412. 

Pcensitor syriae a. 363: he received from Alexander 5 (consularis 
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Syriae a. 363) an office (ccpxfi) Lib. Ep. 1414 which involved Tfiv twv 

yECopycov e^etccctiv Ep. 1412. 

In 363 he was a member of an embassy to Constantinople and was 

recommended to Helpidius 6 (CRP) Lib. Ep. 1432. 

? proconsvl achaiae a. 364: Libanius wrote to him recommending 

a Syrian rhetor who wished to establish himself at Athens Lib. Ep. 1258 

and commended Aristophanes of Corinth for paying regard to him Ep. 
1264 upos tov dpiorov ’OXujJTnov fftiyai yvcojiiiv aboXov te kocI cpiAbnpiov 

Kai Suvapiiv iKavfiv (syovTa). 

Son of Asterius Lib. Ep. 1412, 14323 brother of Eusebius 17 Ep. 1397, 

1414, and father of Eusebius 24 Ep. 870. He was a pagan Ep. 1432. 

OLTMPIVS 10 governor (praeses) of Cappadocia Secunda 382 

Addressee of Greg. Naz. Ep. 104-6, 125, 126, 131, 140-4, 146, 154 

(all a. 382). 

apycov (or similar) in Cappadocia Greg. Naz. Ep. 104, 106, 131, 140, 

141, 143, 146; recently dpycov in Cappadocia Secunda Greg. Naz. Ep. 
154; to be identified with the unnamed apycov in Greg. Naz. Ep. 145, 

I47\ 
His wife and children mentioned Greg. Naz. Ep. 104. 

Olympius 11 agens in rebus (East) (?372-)3go 

Hoped to become aTpcrricbTTis Lib. Ep. 4(?a. 372), cf. Ep. 3; appa¬ 

rently succeeded, since in 390 he took an official despatch to Pro cuius 6 

Lib. Ep. 990 (a. 390). Also mentioned Ep. 981 (a. 390). Son of 

Olympius 4 Lib. Ep. 4. 

Olympius 12 ? agens in rebus (West) 390 

‘vir devotissimus3, introduced by Symmachus to Pacatus Drepanius 

(proc. Afr.) Symm. Ep. ix 64 (a. 390); ‘devotus3 is normally used of 

agentes in rebus and other palatini. 

Olympius 13 doctor L IV 

Colleague of Theodorus Priscianus, and thus probably an African 

Theod. Prise, ed. Rose p. 1. 4. 

AEMILIANVS CORFO OLTMPIVS 14 c.p. 376 

Son of Aur. Victor Augentius 2, by whom he was initiated as 

hierocorax in 376 April 8 vi 751 b = D 4268. 

FL. OLTMPIVS 15 v.p.j praeses Augustamnicae 343 

oSiacrqiiOTcrros TjyEiacbv'rns ACryoucrrorroTapiias SB 9622 Theadelphia. 

646 



OLYMPVS 3 

FL. NEMESIVS OLTMPIVS 16 v.c. (East) 337/361 

v.c. hi 12126 Myra (Lycia), under Constantius II. Probably not 

the governor of Lycia, which seems to have been under perfectissimi 
throughout the fourth century.. 

AYR. VICTOR OLTMPIVS 17 v.c. 358 

v.c., p(ater); possibly son of Nonius Victor Olympius 18, with 

whom he performed a Mithraic ceremony in 358 March vi 752 = 

D 4267^. ‘Pater5 was a title in the Mithraic cult. 

NONIVS VICTOR OLTMPIVS 18 v.c. 357-362 

v.c., p(ater) p(atrum); probably father of Aur. Victor Augentius 2 

vi 749-53 = D 4267tf-e. He performed Mithraic ceremonies 011 dates 

from 357 Aug. 9 to 362 April 8 Inscriptions. 

Grandfather of Tamesius Olympius Augentius 1 vi 754 = D 4269. 

Since his son was paterpatrum in 376 vi 751 b =D 4268 he was probably 

dead by then. See stemma 22. 

He built a temple of Mithras vi 754 = D 4269 olim Victor avus, 

caelo devotus et astris, regali sumptu Phoebeia templa locavit. 

Tamesius Olympius Augentius 

M. Aurelius Nemesianus Olympius 

Olympius Palladius 

Olympus 1 praepositus (militum) (East) 295 

TrpETroaiTos P. Oxy. 43 (recto), col. n 14, dated 295. 

Olympus 2 rhetor and priest L IV 

Native of Cilicia, brother of Generosa, a pagan, went to Alexandria to 

serve as a priest of Serapis, foretold the destruction of the temple of 

Serapis there Suid. O. 218, Phot. Bibl. 338 b. 

EGDIGIVS OLYMPVS 3 praefectus Aegypti 362-363 

Olympus Hist. Acepk.; Olympius Athan.; Ecdicius Jul, CTh. 
Native of Tarsus Athan. Fest. Ind. 

praefectvs aegypti a. 362-3: successor of Gerontius 2 in 362 

Athan. Fest. Ind.; in office 362 Oct., Jul. Ep. 112; 362 Oct./Nov., Jul. 

Ep. 108; after June 362, Jul. Ep. 107; 362/3, Jul. Ep. 109 (Ep. 107-9, 

112 are all addressed ’EkSikico ETrapycp Aiyuirrou); after 362 Oct. 24 Hist. 

Aceph. 11; 362 Dec. 2 CTh xv 1. 8a + 9a; 363 Aug- T9 (when he 
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announced the death of Julian) and Sept. 16 (when he received letters 

of Jovian) Hist. Aceph. 12. 

Possibly to be identified with Ecdicius, a former schoolfellow and 

friend of Libanius, recipient of Lib. Ep. 347 (a. 358), Ep. 45 (a. 358/9), 

Ep. 147 (a. 359/60), Ep. 745 (a. 362), Ep. 1502 (a. 365), who seems to 

have been a Cilician, cf. Ep. 45 and Ep. 148. Perhaps uncle ofPhiloxenus 

2 Ep. 45. Gf. siemma 15. 

IVNIVS OLYMPVS 4 v.p., praeses (Arabiae) 262/263 

6 S\a<j^\\6TCrtosT\yE\i&v Syria xxix (1952), 3i2=/Git!ni i286Adraha 

(Arabia), dated a. 157 provincial era = A.D. 262/3. PIR21 787. 

*1 Onesimus!* 1 historian L III 

Historian, wrote about Probus, Garus and Carinus SHAy V. Firmi et 
al. 13. 1, 14. 4, V. Can 4. 2, 7. 3, 16. 1, 17. 6. 

Onesimus 2 sophist and historian E IV 

Son of Apsines 1 and father of Apsines 2 Suid. A. 4734 and 4736. 

According to Suid. A. 4736 an Athenian, but s.v. ’Ovbccniios a Cypriot 

or Spartan. Spartan is probably correct, since his son, Apsines 2, was 

a Spartan Eun. V Soph, ix 1. 1. 

Placed by Suid. s.v. aOv<frcripios under Constantine, and credited with 

numerous rhetorical works (one dedicated to an Apsines—probably 

his son), eyKcbuicc Kod aWcc ttXeicttcc; styled also icrropiKos, and perhaps 

therefore to be identified with Onesimus 1. 

... onius Severus 

.. . openda Valeriana 

AELIA OPTATA c.f. 270/275 

c.f., wife of M. Aur. Fortunatus 3 vin 2665 = 0 584 Lambaesis 

(Numidia), under Aurelian. PIR2 A 304. 

Q,. Arellius Optatianus 1 eques Romanus 276/282 

Eques Romanus, sacerdos vm 23400 Mactaris (Proconsularis), under 

Probus. 

CREPEREIVS OPTATIANVS 2 v.c., legatus Karthaginis 361 

/egatione Creperei Optatiani v.c., leg(ati) Karthag(inis) ILAfr.2*i<$ b = 

AE 1916, 88 Thuburbo Maius (Proconsularis), under the proconsul 

Glodius Hermogenianus (Olybrius) 3. Certainly identical with 

Crepereius.AE 1955, 55 Carthage (under the same proconsul). 
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Possibly to be identified with G. Optatianus fl(amen) p(erpetuus), 

cur(ator) r(ei) p(ublicae), who did repairs to the thermae hiemales at 

Thuburbo Maius ILAfr. 285 — AE 1917/18, 98 Thuburbo Maius; if 

so3 the legate must have been a native of Thuburbo. 

Publilius Optatianus signo Porphyrius 3 poet; PVR 329, 333 

Inscr. 1) Not. Scav. 1917, 22 Rome; 2) SEG xi 810 = AE 1931, 6 

Sparta. Full name, title of his Panegyricus dictics Constantino Augusto\ 
Publilius Optatianus Inscr. 1, 2, Chron. 354; Porphyrius, Jer. Chron., 

Opt. Porph. carm. 
Named third in a list of senators, possibly priests Inscr. 1 (undated, 

but late third or early fourth century from the names). Exiled, but 

recalled from exile by Constantine in 325; Jer. Chron. ‘Porphyrius misso 

ad Gonstantinum insigni volumine exilio liberatus5 puts his recall in 

328, but his panegyrics on the occasion allude to the Vicennalia (iv 1), 

praise Crispus (v 30 ff., ix 24, x 25 ff.), allude to two Caesars only 

(xvi 36) and mention their part in the defeat of Licinius (iv 5-6). 

These were presumably composed in 324 and early 325, since no 

mention is made of Constantius Caesar. 

progonsvl achaiae, probably 325/9 Inscr. 2 tov Aap. av0. TToupAi'A. 

’OTTrariccvov. 

PVR a. 329 Sept. 7-Oct. 8 Chron. 354. 

pvr 11 a. 333 April 7-May 10 Chron. 354. 

Probably a pagan Inscr. 1 (see above). 

Possibly identical with Anonymus 12 (a PVR whose horoscope is 

given by Firmicus Maternus); if so he may have been a (younger) son 

of Iunius Tiberianus 8 and brother of Iunius Tiberianus 7 (cf. 

Anonymus 1). See also under Bassus 14. 

* !Suetonius Optatianus!* 4 biographer L III 

Biographer of the emperor Tacitus SHA, V. Tac. n. 7. 

Optatus 1 PVG 404-405 

Senator of Constantinople Lib. Or. xlii 6, 19. 

praefectvs avgvstalis a. 384: 384 Feb. 4 Sirm. 3a; tovttJs AiyOirrou 

(sc. apxovTcc) Lib. Or. xxviii 5, Or. xlii 14. After some months in office, 

he was accused of flogging decurions, dismissed and tried in Constan¬ 

tinople but was acquitted through the support of the opponents of 

Clearchus 1 Lib. Or. xxviii 5, Or. xlii 14, 18. 

In 388-90 he opposed the nomination of Thalassius 4 to the senate 

Lib. Or. xlii 6, 28-30, Ep. 923, 926 (both a. 390). 

pvg a. 404-5: 404s (MSS 398) Nov. 2^CThxn 1. i6oa; 405 June 12 
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CTh h 33. 4a; he persecuted the supporters of John Chrysostom Pall. 

Dial. p. 20, Soc. vi 18. 19. 

Nephew of FI. Optatus 3 Lib. Or. xlii 26; early showed dislike of 

learning, but was interested in magic and was alleged to have procured 

the death of his parents and elder brother by it Lib. Or. xlii n-12; 

married a rich wife but had no children Or. xlii 49-50. He was a pagan 

Soc. vi 18. 19, Pall. Dial. p. 20. 

ARISTIVS OPTATVS 2 v.p., praefectus Aegypti 

297 March 16 

’Aplcmos ’OirTOTOs 6 SiaaTipioTaros ETrapyos Alyuirrou (or similar) 

P. Isid. 1 ( =1SB 7622) Karanis (a. 297 March 16), P. Oxy. 2713 (a. 297). 

Perhaps to be restored onP. Oxy. 2133, but see Hyginus 2 and Publius 4. 

Flavius Optatus 3 patricius, cos. 334 

Full name P. Thead. 24, 25, PSI469; to be restored P. Lond. 1913 (in 

H. I. Bell, Jews and Christians in Egypt, p. 49); Optatus elsewhere. 
His career is given by Libanius Or. xlii 26-7; he was a ypociijidrcov 

SiScccjkoXos who taught Licinius’s son, married the daughter of a 

Paphlagonian innkeeper, and after the fall of Licinius, through her 

charms, obtained high position and great wealth, becoming consul. 

patricivs : he is the first known to have had the title of patricius after 

it was created by Constantine Zos. 1140.2 ’Oirvocrov... os Trapoc Kcovcrrccv- 

Tivou tt)s (5c£las tstuxtikei tou TrccTpudou; TTcrrpiKios P. Thead. 24, 25, 

PSI 469, P. Lond. 1913, Athan. Fest. Ep. vi (all dated 334). 

consvl prior a. 334 with Anicius Paulinus 14 (PVR): Fasti, Lib. (see 

above), Rossi 1, p. 39=xni 2351 =ILCV3039, Firm. Mat. Math. 14. 10, 

P. Thead. 24, 25, PSI 469, P. Lond. 1913, Athan. Fest. Ep. vi. 

He had two brothers-in-law, one of them father of Optatus 1 Lib. Or. 

xlii 27-8. 

Possibly named Not. Scav. 1915, p. 32. 

He was killed in 337 along with Iulius Constantius 7 and Dalmatius 7 

Caesar Zos. 11 40. 2. 

Optimus 1 rhetor ?374 

Rhetor, became a bishop Lib. Ep. 1544 (?a. 374). He was bishop of 

Agdamia in Phrygia and later transferred to Antioch in Pisidia Soc. vii 

36. 20; mentioned CTh xvi 1. 3 (a. 381). 

FL. OPTIMVS 2 v.p., praeses (of Phrygia) IV 

'O 5iacrriu(6TaTos) fiyeiacbv, described as crcoTrip tt)S ETTcepyiou JHS xvn 

(1897), 424 n. 22 Meirus (Phrygia). 
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L. CORNELIVS SC IP 10 ORFITVS i v.c. 295 

Inscr. 1-3 Rome: 1) vi 402 =D 4396; 2) vi 505 = 0 4143; 3) vi 

506 =D 4144. PIR2 C 1443. 

Full name Inscr. 2-3; Scipio Orfitus 1. 

v.c., avgvr Inscr. 1-3; received the taurobolium 295 Feb. 27 2; un¬ 

dated i, 3. 

Evidently descended from the early empire Cornelii Scipiones, of 

■whom the last known is Cornelius Scipio Orfitus salius palatinus a. 189- 

91 vi 1980-1; from his ancestor Ser. Cornelius Scipio L. Salvidienus 

Orfitus cos. ord. a. 149 it appears that his full name may have been 

L. Salvidienus Ser. Cornelius Scipio Orfitus. His family was therefore 

ancient and aristocratic. Gf. PIR2 C 1442-8, with stemma opp. p. 360. 

Virius Orfitus 2 cos. 270, PVR 273-274 

Full name Chron. 354, AE 1935, 147. 

consvl posterior a. 270 with FI. Antiochianus cos. n: Fasti, AE 1935, 

147, 154, D 6636. Since the iteration number occurs on the inscriptions 

for Antiochianus but not for Orfitus, this was presumably his first 

consulship. 

pvr a. 273-4 Chron. 354. 

Memmius Vitrasius Orfitus signo Honorius 3 PVR 353-5, 357-9 

Inscr. 1-11 Rome: 1) vi 45 = D 3222; 2) vi 1159; 3) vi 1161; 4) vi 

1162; 5) vi 1168; 6) vi 1739; 7) vi 1740; 8) vi 1741 =D 1243; 9) vi 

1742; 10) vi 31395; 11) vi 770*. Inscr. 12) x 720o = D 5905 Thermae 

Selinuntiae (Sicily). 

Full name Inscr. 1-11; the signum is on Inscr. 6-9; Vitrasius Orfitus 

Inscr. 12. See stemma 27, and below. 

His career is given on Inscr. 6-9. 

QVAESTOR KAND (iDATVS), PRAETOR, CONSVL (i.e. Suffect) InSCr. 6-9. 

PONTIFEX DEAE VESTAE (PONTIFEX MAIOR VESTAE InSCT. 8), XVVIR S.F., 

pontifex dei solis Inscr. 6-9; Symm. Ep. i i. 3 Attica palla tegit 

socerum.. . praefuit iste sacris; the priesthoods were not necessarily 

held so early in his career. 

v.c., consvlaris siciliae a. 340/50 Inscr. 12 (under Constantius and 

Constans) stationem a solo fecerunt Vitrasius Orfitus et FI. Dulcitius 

w.cc. consulares p(rovinciae) S(iciliae); also on Inscr. 6-9. 

COMES ORDINIS SECVNDI Inscr. 6-9 EXPEDITIONES BELLI CAS GVBERNANS 

Inscr. 6-7, 9; he presumably joined Constantius during the usurpation 

of Magnentius and accompanied his army in 350-2. 

LEGATVS SECVNDO DIFFICILLIMIS TEMPORIBVS PETITV SENATVS ET 
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p(opvli) r(omani) (or similar) Inscr. 6-9; presumably envoy to 

Gonstantius twice, during the usurpation of Magnentius or more 

probably immediately after his defeat in late 352. 

GOMES ORDINIS PRIMI, ITEM COMES INTRA CONSISTORIVM ORDINIS PRIMI 

Inscr. 8; comes ordinis primi itervm intra consistorivm Inscr. 6-7; 

comes in consistorio ordinis primi Inscr. 9; presumably made comes 

ordinis primi while envoy at court and later admitted to the consistorium. 

proconsvl africae a. 352/3 (see below) Inscr. 6-9 (this was the first 

office he held with the right to hear appeals). 

pvr a. 353-5: praefectus urbi Inscr. 6-9; entered office as successor 

of Neratius Cerealis 2 353 Dec. 8 Chron. 354; in office 354s (MSS 353) 

March i^CThvi^. 7a; 354 Aug. 22 CTh ix 25. i+; 355 March 28 CTh 

vm 13. 3“; 355 April 24 CTh viii 12. 7a; 355 July 6 CTh xiv 3. 2a; un¬ 

dated CJ vn 37. I + xii 1. 6+; v.c. praef. urb. iud. sac. cogn. iter. Inscr. 2 
(under Gonstantius); inter haec (a. 353/4) Orfitus praefecti potestate 

regebat urbem aeternam, ultra modum delatae dignitatis sese efferens 

insolenter .. quo administrante seditiones sunt concitatae graves ob 

inopiam vini Amm. xiv 6. 1. 

pvr n a. 357-9: 357 Jan. 13 (MSS 356, no day or month) CTh ix 

17. 3+PP* iu ForoTraiani (same date as CThxx 17. 4 dat. id. Ian. Med. 

(MSSIun.),adpopulum, 357); 357 July 15 CThm 18.1 have Orfitek.n.; 

357 Oct. 17 CTkxv 12.2a; 358June 23 CTh viii 13.4“;359 March 25 C77z 

xiv 6. ia; praef. urbi, non multo interposito tempore iterum praef. urbi 

Inscr. 8; praefecto urbi et iterum praefecto urbi Inscr. 6-7, 9; bis praef. 

urbi Inscr. 1; iterum praef. urbi Inscr. 3-5, 10; iudex sac. cogn. tertio 

(orsimilar)/^r.2-7,9-io;/^r. 11 reproduces Inscr. 5; a. 337/61 Inscr. 3, 

4, 10 (under Constantius II Aug.); a. 355/61 Inscr. 5 (under Julian 

Caes.). Constantius visited Rome during his second prefecture Amm. 

xvi 10. 4 (from 357 April 28 Cons. CoTist. s.a. to 357 May 29 Amm. xvi 

10. 20) and later in it (?Winter 357/8) an obelisk was raised at Rome 

Amm. xvii 4. 1. 

After his second prefecture he was accused of peculation Amm. xxvn 

3. 2 and was exiled, being recalled through the influence of Vulcacius 

Rufinus 25 in 365/7 and restored to his home and property Amm. xxvn 

7.3; the affair involved deficiencies in the wine tax, which his heirs 

were ordered to makegood Symm. Ep. ix 150, Rel. 34. 

He built a shrine to Apollo in his second prefecture Inscr. 1. 

He was honoured for his administrative measures with statues by 

various corpora of Rome and Ostia, by the corpus pistorum magnariorum et 

castrensariorum Inscr. 6; by the corpus naviculariorum Inscr. 7; by the corpus 

susceptorum Ostiensium sive Portuensium (which he revived) Inscr. 8 and by 

the corpus omnium mancipum Inscr. 9. 
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Described as 'vir quidem prudens et forensium negotiorum oppido 

gnarus, sed splendore liberalium doctrinarum minus quam nobilem 

decuerat institutus’ Amm. xiv 6. i; he was born of noble stock Inscr. 8 

'genere nobili’, Inscr. 6, 7, 9 ‘nobilitate et actibus praecipuo’ (or 

similar), Symm. Rel. 34. 12 ‘posteritas inlustris memoriae viri Orfiti 

nihil ex illo aliud quam generis insigne quaesivit’ 

He had two daughters Symm. Rel. 34. 12, one of whom, Rusticiana, 

married Q,. Aurelius Symmachus 4 Symm. Rel. 34, cf. Ep. 1 n, ix 150, 

Sid. Ap. Ep. 11 10. 5. He began his official career while still a young 

man Inscr. 9 omnibusque perfuncto honoribus intra aetatis primordia, 

Inscr. 8 his omnibus ab ipsa iuventute perfuncto. His death occurred 

in c. 369 Symm. Ep. ix 150 (he had been dead for fifteen years in 384), 

Rel. 34. 8 qui maior honoribus quam facultatibus ante annos fere 

quindecim vitam peregit. 

His offices at Rome are referred to in Symm. Ep. 1 1. 5 ‘quique dedit 

leges Orfitus Aeneadis’ 

Symmachus denies that he and his wife inherited any property from 

him Rel. 34. 10 'me meosque successionem clarissimae atque inlustris- 

simae memoriae viri Orfiti neque ratione iuris neque bonorum aditione 

cepisse’, claiming that he died in poverty Rel. 34. 12 tenuitati illius 

frequenter exhaustae nemo testamento nemo nostrum bonorum 

aditione successit. 

Oribasius doctor M-L IV 

Native of Pergamum, of good family Eun. fr. 8, V. Soph, vn 3. 8, xxi 

1. 1 (said to be from Sardis Philost. HE vn 15, Suid. s.v. Oribasius). 

Pupil of Zeno of Cyprus Eun. V. Soph, xxi 1.2. 

Famous doctor and teacher of medicine, and author of medical 

works Eun. fr. 8, V. Soph, xxi [Life of Oribasius), Philost. HE vn 15, 

Suid. s.v. Oribasius, Phot. Bibl. 216-19, Anth. Gr. xvi 274; his extant 

works are -printed in the Corpus Medicorum Graecorum. He was a close 

friend of Julian, whom he accompanied to Gaul as Caesar and at 

whose death-bed he was present in 363 Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 277c, Ep. 14, 

Eun. fr. 8, fr. 24, V. Soph, vn 3. 8, xxi, Philost. HE vii 15, Joh. Lyd. de 

mens. iv 118, Suid. s.v. Oribasius. The statement in Suid. s.v. Oribasius 

that Julian made him quaestor at Constantinople is not supported 

elsewhere. He wrote a memoir on Julian’s Persian campaign privately 

for his friend Eunapius, cf. Chalmers, CQ, (i960), pp. 153, 155-6. 

He was exiled from the empire under Julian’s successors and his 

property confiscated, but later was recalled and his property restored; 

he married a rich wife and had four children, and was still living when 

Eunapius composed his Life Eun. V. Soph. xxi. 
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One of his sons was Eustathius 4. 

See further H. O. Schroder, P-W Suppl. vn 797-812. 

ORICVS praeses Tripolitanae 366 

CJ xi 48. 5a dated by position between laws of 366. It is possible that 

‘Oricus5 is a MS corruption of ‘Ruricius5, see Ruricius. 

O RIE NTIV S vicarius urbis Romae 390 

390 May 14 Coll. Mos. et Rom. Leg. v 3a = C77z ix 7. 6a (MSS 390 

Aug. 6). 

Origenes philosopher M-L III 

Neoplatonist philosopher, to be distinguished from the Christian 

writer of the same name (a) because the Christian died in 254/5 

Eus. HE vn 1, whereas the Neoplatonist was still writing under 

Gallienus Porph. V. Plot. 3; and (b) because the Christian was a very 

prolific writer (6,000 volumes, according to Epiph. adv. Haer. 64. 63), 

whereas the Neoplatonist wrote only two books Porph. loc. cit. But like 

the Christian, he was a fellow-pupil with Plotinus of Ammonius Saccas 

in Alexandria between 232 and 242 Porph. loc. cit. Like Plotinus, he 

lived later in Rome Porph. V. Plot. 14, Eun. V. Soph, rv 2. 1. His works 

were: TTepi tcov Saitiovcov cnjyypatitia, and 6ti \iovo$ TroiTyrfis 6 (3acnXeOj, 

the latter written erri TaXirivoO Porph. ib. 3: K. O. Weber, ‘Origenes 

der Neuplatoniker5, %etemata xxvn (1962), is wrong to suggest restricting 

this to Gallienus’s sole reign, i.e. 260-8: elsewhere in the V. Plot., e.g. 

§4 init.y frri TaAirivoO certainly means 253-68. Origen was reckoned 

among the TTAotcovikoi by Cassius Longinus (cf. Porph. ib. 20. 25 f.), 

and is frequently referred to by Proclus (In Plat. Theol. 2. 4, p. 89 

Portus, In Plat. Tim. p. 31. 18 f., 59. 10 f. Diehl, and passim (see 

index)), and by Nemertius, de nat. horn. 13 (PG 40. 660b) : cf. also 

Phot. Cod. 214, p. 173a; 251, p. 461c. For his views cf. Weber, 

passim. 

Orion CRP (West) 346-348 

grp (of Constans) a. 346-8: 346s (MSS 352 or 353) March 5 

CTh x 10. 8* dat. Sirmio; 348 June 17 CTh x 14. 2 ( = CJ x 14. 1) 

addressed ‘Orioni v.c.’ (in CJ ‘Orioni c.r.p.’), dat. Med. 

C. Blossius Iunianus Orontinus v.e. 322 

v.e., fl(amen) Aug(usti) p(er)p(etuus), aed(ilis) desig(natus), at 

Zama Regia (in Byzacena) vi 1686. 
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MARCELLVS ORONTIVS senator L III 

Disciple of Plotinus and keen philosopher Porph. V. Plot. 7. The 

name is spelt in the MSS both °OpovTiosJ and ‘ ’OppovTio?’; if the latter 

form is correct, the name should perhaps be restored to ‘ Arruntius5 

Ostoria Chelido 

Ostorius Euhodianus 

Ovida Ostrogoth L III 

Grandfather of Geberic Jord. Get. 113, cf. 101-3 (see Mommsen’s 

Index s.v. Cniva). 

L. Ovinius Africanus 

L. Gaesonius Ovinius Manlius Rufinianus Bassus 

L. Ovinius Pudens Capella 

Ovinius Cor... 

Ovinius Gallicanus 

Ovinius Pacatianus 

Ovinius Paternus 

P . CILLA c.f. (East) IV/V 

g[tti] rccvutif)6ou 6ioikt|to0 TT. .k(XXt|5 AaLiTrpoT&rris Le Bas-Wadd. 

n. 1524 = /GC n. 90 near Smyrna. The name may be restored as 

Priscilla or perhaps Placcilla. 

P. . . .TIVS v.p., praeses Sardiniae 270/275 

P ...tius v.p., preses provinciae >SWinie Eph. Ep. vm 183 n. 747 

milestone between Carales and Olbia (Sardinia), under Aurelian. One 

MS copy gives the name as praetivs. 

Ovinius Pacatianus 1 PVR 276-277 

pvr a, 276-7 Ckron. 354. 
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L. Papius Pacatianus 2 PPO 332-337, cos. 332 

Inscr. 1) Sotgiu 1 372 =AE 1966, 169 Sardinia; 2) ILT814 Tubernuc 
(Africa Proconsularis). 

L. Pap. Pacatianus Inscr. 2; Papius Pacatianus Inscr. 1; OOAttiov 

rTocKomcxvoO P. Oxy. 1426; Pacatianus elsewhere. 
V.P., praeses sardiniae a. 308/9: v.p., pres. prov. Sar. Inscr. I under 

Domitius Alexander. 
VTCARIVS BRITANNIARVM a. 319 NOV. 20 CTh. XI J. 2*. 

consvl prior a. 332 with Maecilius Hilarianus 5: Fasti, P. Oxy. 1426, 
P. Vindob. Bos. 8, Athan. Fest. Ep. s.a. 332. 

ppo a. 332-7: 332 April 12 CTh in 5. 4++ 5®; 332 P. Oxy. 1426, 
P. Vindob. Bos. 8; 334 March 8 CTh xrv 4. 1“ pp. (MSS dat.) Romae, 
concerns the suarii of Rome; 334 July 5 CTh x 15. 2*; 335 April 17 
CTh viii 9. 1 + concerns privileges of the decuriae scribarum librariorum et 
lictoriae consularis (i.e. at Rome); Summer 337 Inscr. 2 (named first, 
probably in error, of four cviri clarissimi praefecti praetorio’). He was 
possibly PPO in Italy throughout, first of Constantine junior, then of 
Constans, adding Africa to his prefecture in 337. 

Pacatus 1 ?L IV or later 

Author of a reply to Porphyry’s Kara Xpioriccvcov: perhaps to be 
identified with Latinius Pacatus Drepanius (cf. P. Courcelle, Lettres 
grecques en Occident2, 1948, 212 n. 1). The work was not written when 
Jerome wrote the commentary In Ep. ad Gal. 1 (cf. 2, 11 ff.). 

...IENTIVS PACATVS 2 v.c. ?L IV/E V 

Name on a seat in the amphitheatre at Carthage viii 24659*. 

CLAVDIVS IVLIVS PACA TVS 3 v.c., consularis 
Campaniae IV/V 

Claudio Iulio Pacato v.c., cons. Camp., ob aequitatem iudicis et 
patrocinia iam privati, ordo Beneventanus patrono post fasces deposit os 
censuit conlocandam ix 1575=0 6505 Beneventum (Campania). 

Latinius Pacatus Drepanius 

Paccius Acacius 

M. AVR. PACONIVS v.c., consularis aquarum et Miniciae 
?L III/E IV 

vi 515. This form of the title only occurs in the late third and early 
fourth centuries (see Fasti). 
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Paeanius advocate (in Palestine) 364 

Native of Antioch, of wealthy family, son of Calliopius 1, grandson 

of Hesychius and Paeanius Lib. Ep. 1324 (a. 364). 

Pupil of Acacius 6 and Libanius 1 Lib. Ep. 1306, 1307. 

In 364 visited court Lib. Ep. 1225-8 and Macedonia £/>. 1229 and then 

went to Palestine Ep. 1306, 1307 to practise as an advocate Ep. 1306. 

Married the daughter of Pompeianus in 364/5 Lib. Ep. 1324 (a. 364; 

seeking Datianus’s consent to the marriage), 1488 (a. 365; now 

married). 

Probably identical with the Paeanius who translated the Breviarium of 

Eutropius into Greek, Eutrop. ed. H. Droysen, p. xxi. 

Paeonius 1 Pin office (West) 389/394 

Nunc frater meus Paeonius vadatus opimo testimonii tui munere 

adire properavit parti honoris auctorem Symm. Ep. n 45 (to Flavianus 

15 senior, a. 389/94). 

Paeonius 2 rhetor (at Tavium) 393 

Taught rhetoric at Tabia (Tavium) in Galatia Lib. Ep. 1080 

(a. 393); perhaps identical with Paeonius pupil of Libanius in 359/60 

Ep. 117. 

Paetus Honoratus 

* ! Palfuerius !* Isaurian brigand 276/282 

Brigand in Isauria, captured and killed by Probus SHA, V. Probi 16. 4. 

Palfurius Sura 

Palladas poet and grammaticus M-L IV 

Grammaticus in Alexandria and author of numerous epigrams in the 

Antk. Gr.; styled JAAe£av8peus by the lemmatists of the Anthology, who 

also frequently place the subject matter of his poems in Egypt. If the 

anonymous poem Antk. Gr. ix 380 refers to him, another form of his 

name is TTccAAdSios. There is no evidence for the view that he taught in 

Constantinople, and the lemma which refers Antk. Gr. ix 528 to the 

palace of Marina there is probably a mistaken Byzantine guess (Bowra, 

Byz. Ze^' Llll> i960, 1 f.: cf. Alan Cameron, JHS lxxxiv, 1964, 57-8). 

Author of lampoons on Themistius on the occasion of his city 

prefecture in 384 Antk. Gr. xi 292 (cf. Cameron, CQ, n.s. xv, 1965, 

220-2), Magnus 7 of Nisibis xi 281, Gessius 1 vn 681-8, Gennadius 1 
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and Hegemon xi 280, Salaminus xi 387, Damonicus xi 283-4, and 
many other officials unnamed. Several poems allude to the patriarch 
Theophilus x 90, 91, ix 175 and the destruction of pagan temples and 
statues in Alexandria in 391 1x441, ix 773, xvi 194, ix 180-3. The poem 
once thought to have been addressed to Hypatia, daughter of Theon 
ix 400, is not by Palladas (cf. G. Luck, Haro. Stud, lxiii, 1958, 462 f.). 
He lived to be at least 72x97: if Bowra is correct to place this poem in 
391 (Proc. Brit. Acad, xlv, 1959, 266-7), then his birth would fall c. 319. 

A pagan; in his old age (perhaps because of his paganism) his 
official salary was cut off ix 171, 175 (? in 391), and he was conscripted 
as a curial x 97 (cf. Cameron, JRS lv, 1965, 28). Charged his pupils 
one solidus p.a. ix 174, but pleaded poverty ix 169, 172 b, 175. Married, 
with family and slave x 86. 

Palladius 1 sophist E IV 

Sophist from Methone, son of Palladius, lived under Constantine; 
author of a work on Roman festivals, and various speeches, including 
an ’OAulittiokos, navrjyupiKOj and Aikocviko? Suid. TT. 35. Presumably the 
sophist Palladius of whom Photius read and praised highly neAfrm 
6ic«popoi Phot. Bibl. 133. 

Palladius 2 Mag. Off 324/325 

Envoy to Persia (see below), perhaps in 297 (cf. Petr. Patr. fr. 14 and 
Sicorius Probus 7). 

magister officiorvm of Constantine (a. 324/5): Joh. Lyd. de mag. 
11 25 6 Kcov(ttccvtTvo5 tf|V oAqv Trjg paaiAeia? \16vos KaTatrycby e^ouaiav 
TTaAAd8iov nayiarpov Trjs acuAfjs exeipoTovqaev, av8pa avveTbv kou TTepaa? 
‘Pconaiois TrpbTEpov Kai Ma^iavcpTco TaAeplco 6id7rpea-(3e(as (piAcba-avTot. 

Palladius was the second magister officiorum (after Martiniaaus 2 under 
Licinius) known to Peter the Patrician, whom John Lydus is here 
quoting (either he was unaware of Heraclianus 1 and Proculeianus, 
mentioned in the Codex Theodosianus, or he distinguished between these 
tribuni et magistri officiorum and holders of the fully fledged office). 

PALL AD I VS 3 prefect of Egypt 344 

Native of Italy Athan. Fest. Ind. 
PREFECT OF Egypt a. 344: Athan. Fest. Ind. 

Palladius 4 Mag. Off 351/354 

Native of Antioch Lib. Ep. 440. 
notarivs (East) a. 350: delivered to Alexandria in 350 Constantius’s 

orders protecting Athanasius Athan. Hist. Ar. 51 Kai evroAcxg 5i* 
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3AcrTEp[ou ko^it^to^ kocI FToAXocStou voTocplou ehe^e QiiAiKio-o-iticp tco tote 

8ouk(, koci Nearopicp tco ett&pxco, Ap. Const. 22; present in Alexandria 

in 350 Ap. Const. 10. 

magister officiorvm a. 351/4, under Gallus: Amm. xxn 3. 3 et 

Palladium primum ex magistro officiorum in Britannos exterminarunt 

(in 361/2), suspicione tenus insimulatum, quaedam in Galium com- 

posuisse apud Constantium, dum sub eodem Gaesare officiorum esset 

magister, cf. Athan. Ap. Const. 10. 22 FTaAA&Sios oyEvo^EvosTOUTrocAaTiou 

tiocyicnrpos; alluded to in this office Lib. Ep. 435. 

From Lib. Ep. 440 and 450 (a. 355) it appears that he was at 

Constantius’s court in 355. He was tried in 361 by the Commission of 

Ghalcedon and banished to Britain Amm. xxii 3. 3 (cited above). 

He received Lib. Ep. 418, 440, 450 (a. 355) and perhaps Ep. 286 

(a. 361, but cf. Palladius 7); mentioned Ep. 435 (a. 355). 

Palladius 5 advocate (Euphratensis) 360 

Left Antioch to serve as advocate (ouvayopEOEiv) under the praeses 

Euphratensis Priscianus 1 Lib. Ep. 179 (a. 360). 

Palladius 6 ?advocate (in Phoenice) 360 

A good speaker and experienced in law, went to Phoenice to serve 

under the governor Andronicus 3 in 360 Lib. Ep. 183. 

PALLADIVS 7 praeses Ciliciae 361 

governor of GiLiciA a. 361: 8iKoccnT|S Lib. Ep. 649; in Cilicia Ep. 

615, 619 (see Demetrius 2). During 361 he and Libanius exchanged 

copies of one another’s orations Lib. Ep. 615, 616, 619, 631. 

He received Lib. Ep. 616, 631, 649 and perhaps 286, and is men¬ 

tioned in Ep. 615, 619 (all a. 361). 

Palladius 8 rhetor 364 

Rhetor in Cappadocia in 364 Lib. Ep. 1222. 

Palladius 9 ?advocate (in Pamphylia) 365 

Native of Pamphylia, studied law at Berytus and returned to 

Pamphylia seeking a post under the governor Lib. Ep. 1528-9 (a. 365). 

Palladius 10 tribunus et notarius (West) 365/368 

tribunus et notarius, sent to Africa by Valentinian c. 365/6 to 

distribute the donative to the troops and to report on matters in 

Tripolitana Amm. xxvm 6. 12; he embezzled the money for the troops 

and returned to court with a report exonerating Romanus (comes 
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Africae) from blame for affairs in Tripolitana Amm. xxviii 6. 17-20; he 

was sent back to Africa to make another report Amm. xxviii 6. 20-2; he 

later retired (before c. 373) Amm. xxviii 6. 25, but after the fall of 

Romanus (c. 373) documents incriminating him were discovered and 

he was summoned to court to answer charges, but committed suicide 

Amm. xxviii 6. 26-7. 

PALLADIVS 11 dux Osdroenae 382 Nov. 30 

CTh xvi 10. 8a. 

Palladius 12 Mag. Off. (East) 382-384 

Native of Athens, teacher of rhetoric at Rome, on whose behalf 

Symmachus 4 wrote to Ausonius 7 Symm. Ep. 1 15; he was summoned 

to court in 379, taking with him letters of introduction to Eutropius 2 

and Syagrius 3 Symm. Ep. 1 94,111 50. He apparently won Theodosius’s 

favour, for he became GSL in the East. 

csl (East) a. 381: 381 July 6 CTk iv 13. 8a dat. Gpli; 381 July 21 

CTk x 24. 2a dat. Heracleae; 381 Nov. 30 CTk x 24. 3 pp. Beryto 

(MSS cmag. off.5, but the law concerns gold taxes); undated CTh iv 

13. 9a = Q7 iv 61. 9“ (on the alabarchia). 

magister cfficiorvm a. 382-4: 382 March 24 CTh vi 27. 4* dat. 

Gpli; 384 Sept. 16 CTk vn 8. 3“ dat. Gpli. 

He was famed as a Latin rhetor Symm. Ep. 1 15, Sid. Ap. Ep. v 10. 3. 

He received Ep. ix 1 (a. 380/2) from Symmachus, recommending 

Benedictus 1, and probably Greg. Naz. Ep. 103 (seemingly written 

when Palladius held high office—ttiv Suvaoreiav) and 170. 

PALLADIVS 13 comes Orientis, ?391 /392 

In 390 Palladius took Lib. Ep. 990 and 991 from Antioch to Con¬ 

stantinople to Tatianus 5 and Proculus 6; in Ep. 990 he is praised 

because, lx0017 & PoOAoito Trpcnreiv, & to!$ votiois apeoxei \16va Trpdrrrcov 

SiETEXeaev. In 392 he took Lib. Ep. 1024 from Antioch to Richomeres 

in Constantinople and is praised because ou5ei$ utt* o08evos tiSiktitcu 

5ia t6 rTaAA&5iov 5uvaa6ai, ooore aoi Traaai \iiv caro TravTos eCrcpTififoa 

ordticrros, eyKAima 8e o\!/5e iv ouSanoOev. 

He seems to have held two offices at Antioch, viz. consularis Syriae, 

c. 389/90, and comes Orientis, c. 391/2. 

He was evidently a proteg£ of Richomeres. 

Palladius 14 ?PVC 382/408 

Of good family, father of Palladius v.c. tribunus et notarius (Vol. 11) 
Claud. Epithal. 59-61. 
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praefectvs avgvstalis a. 382 May 14 CTk vni 5. 37*; rubris quae 

fluctibus insula latrat, quis locus Aethiopum, quae sic impervia famae 

secessit regio, quo non rumore secundo Palladii penetravit amor Claud. 

Epithal. 61-4. 

He was an influential senator in Constantinople Lib. Ep. 887 

(a. 388), 943 (a. 390). 

? pvg : after holding various palatine offices, he apparently became 

city-prefect at Constantinople Claud. Epithal. 66-8 per cunctos iit ille 

gradus, aulaeque labores emensus tenuit summae fastigia sedis, Eoum 

stabili moderatus iure senatum (i.e. city-prefect of Constantinople). He 

held office before 408, since the poem was composed before the fall of 

Stilicho. He was an old man at the date of the poem Claud. EpithaL 65. 

AELIVS PALLADIVS 15 praefectus Aegypti 371-374 

Inscr. SB 8699 Athribis (Egypt). 

Full name A than., Inscr.; Palladius elsewhere. His nickname was 6 

KoupeOs (i.e. the Barber) Athan. Fest. Ind. 

Native of Palestine Athan. Fest. Ind. 

praefectvs aegypti (?praefectus augustalis, see Tatianus 5) a. 371 — 

4: Athan. Fest. Ind. (a. 371-3); tou Kupiou AaUTTpOTdTOu Eirdpxou tt\s 

AiyCmrou Inscr. (a. 374); too 'AAe^ocvSpeias hrdpxcp Soc. iv 21. 4; 6 tou 

e0vous r\yo<j\xtvos Theod. HE iv 21. 1, Soz. vi 19. 6; toO Tfjs ttoAecos 

EirdpxouTheod. HE iv 22. 26; he was instructed by Valens to support 

the Arian bishop Lucius as successor to Athanasius Soc. iv 21 - 4 and he 

expelled among other opponents of the Arians the orthodox bishop 

Peter Theod. HE iv 21. 1, 22. 26, Soz. vi 19. 6, Greg. Naz. Or. 25. 12, 

33- 3, 43* 46. 
According to the Excerpta Latina Barbari (= Chron. Min. 1 296-7) £sub 

Palladio Augustalio5, he was praefectus Augustalis; cf. JTS N.s. v (1954), 

224. 

FI. Palladius 16 curiosus (Egypt) 335 

SouKivdpios TraAcrrlvos Koupicoaos Athan. Apol. c. Ar. 75 (letter dated 

335 Sept. 7); Koupicoaoj tou AuyoOcrrou Athan. Apol. c. Ar. 73. He was an 

agens in rebus with the senior grade of ducenarius, serving in Egypt as 

curiosus (=praepositus cursus publici), cf. FI. Valerianus 12. All agentes in 

rebus were palatini. 

FL. PALLADIVS 17 v.p., praeses Thraciae 337-341 

Inscr. i~2 Thrace: 1) 111 12330=0 8944 Traiana; 2) AE 1907, 47 

near Traiana. 

FI. Palladius Inscr. 2; Palladius 1. 
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f|ye[ioveuovTos OX. TlaXXaSlouTOu StaarjiaoTOCTOU Inscr. 2; v.p. praeside 

provinciae Thraciae 1; a. 341 Inscr. 1 (under Gonstans, when 

Marcellinus 16, Leontius 20 and Titianus 6 were praetorian prefects); 

a. 324/37 Inscr. 2 (under Constantine I). 

Perhaps identical with FI. Palladius 16. 

OLYMPIVS PALLADIVS 18 praefectus Aegypti 370-371 

Full name Athan. Fest. Ind.\ Palladius Lib. 

Native of Samosata Athan. Fest. Ind. \ in Euphratensis a. 361/2 Lib. 

Ep. 689. 

Rhetor Lib. Ep. 689. 

governor (praeses) of isauria a. 363-5: apycov, in 363 Lib. Ep. 837, 

1438; in 364^. 1151, 1153, 1249; StKacnTjs, in 364^. 1168, 1204; he 

was in Isauria Ep. 1133; apparently still in this office in 365 Ep. 1470, 

i486. He received in office Lib. Ep. 1438, 1457 (a. 363), Ep. 1133, 

1151-3, 1168, 1204, 1207, 1238, 1249 (a. 364),Ep. 1470, i486 (a. 365); 

mentioned Ep. 837 (a. 363), 1169 (a. 364). 

praefegtvs aegypti (Ppraefectus augustalis, see Tatianus 5) a. 370- 

1: Athan. Fest. Ind. s.a. 370 (succeeded Tatianus), s.a. 371 (succeeded 

by Aelius Palladius 15). 

Brother ofVlpianus 3 Lib. Ep. 689, 1133, 1438. 

VAL. PALLADIVS 19 v.c., consularis Venetiae et Histriae 

379/383 
v.c. cons. Venet. et Hist, v 3332 = D 5363 Verona (Venetia), under 

Gratian, Valentinian and Theodosius. 

Palladius Rutilius Taurus Aemilianus 

Palmatus 1 ? IV 

Domus Palmati, intra urbe, iuxta inibi basilicae, cum balneum et 

pistrinum Lib. Pont, xlvi 3 (mentioned under Sixtus III, a. 432-40); 

the property was near S. Maria Maggiore. 

Probably identical with Palmatus 2. 

NERA TIVS PALMA TVS 2 v.c. IV/V 

Neratius Palmatus v g g / etiam frontem scaenae 0. x 7124 = 

D 5643 a Syracuse (MS only); Mommsen ad loc. suggests v.c., consularis 
(or corrector) for v g g. 

Possibly to be identified with Palmatus PVR a. 412 (Vol. n); if not 

identical, presumably related. 
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PAMMAGHIVS proconsul (PAfricae), before c. 396 

He was a fellow-student of Jerome (c. 365) and his lifelong friend 

Jer. Ep. 49. 1, 57. i3> 66- 9- 

PROCONSVL (? atricae), before c. 396: otto dvauTtcrrcov Pall. Hist. Laus. 

62; antequam Christo tota mente serviret, notus erat in senatu, sed 

et multi alii habebant infulas proconsulates Jer. Ep. 66. 7 (a. 398). His 

proconsular rank might have been honorary, but if the office were 

real, he is most likely as a leading Roman senator to have been pro- 

consul in Africa. In any case the office was prior to the death of his wife 

in c. 396. His wife was Paulina 3, a daughter of St Paula (see stemma) 

Paul. Nol. Ep. 13, Jer. Ep. 66 (both consolatory letters to him on her 

death), Jer. Ep. 77. 1. 10, 108. 4. He was a cousin of Marcella 2 Jer. 

Ep. 48. 4 and was also related to Melania 1 and Pinianus 2 Pall. Hist. 

Laus. 62. He himself belonged to the gens Furia Jer. Ep. 66. 6 consulum 

pronepos et Furiani germinis decus, cf. Ep. 66. 4 et patris et coniugis 

nobilitate patricius, 66. 13 quod patricii generis primus inter primos 

monachus esse coepisti. He is said to have been a ‘cognatus’ of his 

wife’s family Jer. Ep. 66. 2- After his wife’s death, he spent their joint 

fortune on charitable works, especially a xenodochium at Portus Romae 

Paul. Nol. Ep. 13, Jer. Ep. 66. 5. 9, 77. 10, 118. 5, Pall. Hist. Laus. 62. 

He also built a narthex for St Peter’s Paul. Nol. Ep. 13 as well as the 

titulus Pammachii (the ecclesia SS. Johannis et Pauli) Rossi n 150 n. 20. 

Pie received several letters from Jerome, Ep. 48-g (on Jerome’s 

dispute with Jovinian), Ep. 57 (Jerome defends his translation of a 

letter of Epiphanius of Cyprus), Ep. 66 (consolatoria after Paulina’s 

death), Ep. 84 (a reply to Ep. 83 in which Pammachius and Oceanus 

asked Jerome to publish his own translation of the Ilepl apxcov of Origen) 

and Ep. 97 (accompanying Jerome’s translation of a Paschal letter of 

Theophilus of Alexandria); he is mentioned in Jer. Ep. 50, 77, 85, 108, 

118, 124. He received the dedication of Jerome’s commentaries on Oba- 

diah, Jonah, Hosea, Joel and Amos Jer. Comm, in Amos mpraef. (written 

to Pammachius in 406) and of the exhortatoria ‘quid Aethiopen. ’ 

PL 30. 239. In Ep. 57. 2 Jerome described him as ‘vir omnium nobi- 

lium christianissime ’ and ‘ Christianorum nobilissime ’ He was at one 

time thought of as a possible successor to Siricius in the papacy Jer. 

Ep. 48. 4. 

He owned estates in Numiclia, whose Donatist tenants he tried to 

convert to the Catholic cause Aug. Ep. 58 (addressed to Pammachius). 

He died in 410 Jer. Comm, in Ezech. 1 1 et ecce subito mors mihi 

Pammachii atque Marcellae Romanae urbis obsidio multorumque 

fratrum et sororum dormitio nuntiata est, cf. Aug. de pecc. orig. m 3. 
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Panathenaeus M IS/ 

The subject of Himerius’s Epithalamium sis nocvoc0r)vaiov Him. Or- 

XXXVII. 

*\PANCRA TIVSl* i proconsul Tusciae 284/305 

proconsul Tusciae, under Diocletian Acta S. Cassiani ( = ASS Aug. m* 

27). 

Pancratius 2 sophist E/M IV 

Sophist, author of a commentary on theT^vr) of Minucianus Suid- 

s.v. Pancratius; possibly identical with Pancratius father of Pro- 

haeresius Suid. s.v. Proaeresius (IT. 2375). 

PANCRA TIVS 3 senator (East), former governor 360 

Native of Antioch, son of a famous rhetor (whose name is unknown) 

Lib. Ep. 256, 1277; contemporary and fellow-pupil of Libanius Ep- 

1277. 

Held office before 360 Lib. Ep. 256 (a. 360/1; tov ap/eiv £*rricrrd|JLevov) - 

He complained in 364 at being enrolled in the third grade of senators (ev 

Tpnrois f]pi0|JLfjcT8ai), claiming that his small property and considerable 

expenses justified inclusion in the last grade Ep. 1277 (a. 364); this 

refers to the praetorship, see LRE hi, 107 n. 51. 

Possibly to be identified with Pancratius 4. 

Pancratius 4 PVC 381-382 

grp (East) a. 379-80: 379 June 1 7 CThx 1. i2a (concerns Antioch) dat. 

Thessal.; 379 July 6 CTh vi 30. 2a (concerns Cappadocia) dat. Scupis ; 

379 Aug. 10 CTh xn 13. 4 (MSS p.u.), dat. Vicoaugusti; 380 Jan. 30 

CTh x 10. 12a dat. Thessal.; 380 June 12 CTh x 3. 3“ dat. Thessal. ; 

380 Sept. 20 CTh x 10. 14“ dat. Thessal. 

pvg a. 381-2: 381 July 30 CTh ix 17. 6“ dat. Heracleae; 382 Jan. 12 

CTh xiv 10. ia dat. Cpli; 382 April 4 CTh 1112. 3“ dat. Cpli (in Consult. 

m 14 the same law is addressed ePancratio pf.p.’); CTh xv 2. 4“ dat. 

Cpli, Timasio et Promoto conss. (a false date, see Seeck, Regest. p. 91). 

Pandrosion E IV^ 

Dedicatee of Bk. in of the luvaycoyri of Pappus of Alexandria: prob¬ 

ably a woman (cf. P-W xvm 3. 553). 

Panegyrius sophist 390 

Sophist in Palestine in 390 Lib. Ep. 955, 956 (a. 390). 
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P AN H ELLEN I VS consularis Lydiae 382 Oct. 26 

Native of Asiana (a coastal province), educated at Athens Lib. Ep. 

861, 863 (a. 388). 

CONSVLARIS LYDIAE 382 Oct. 26 CTh X IO. 17“. 

His mother and children mentioned in 388 Lib. Ep. 863. 

PANNTCHIVS governor (praeses) of Euphratensis 359 

Recently appointed apycov in Euphratensis Lib. Ep. 95 (a. 359). See 

Eros 2. 

PANOLBIVS 1 governor (?East) 356 

Maternal uncle of Libanius 1, elder brother of Phasganius Lib. Or. 1 

13; decurion of Antioch Or. 13. President of the Olympia at Antioch in 

328 Or. 1 5, x 9, liii 4. 

In office a. 336: held an office (dpxi*|) when he died in 336 Lib. Or. 1 

3, I3* 

His son was Spectatus 1 Lib. Ep. 115, 365; his wife was probably 

Bassiana Ep. 1409. 

Also mentioned Lib. Or. lxii 31 (an able rhetor, but inferior to 

Phasganius). 

Panolbius 2 doctor (in Antioch) 354/355 

Doctor, attended Libanius in 354/5 Lib. Ep. 393. 

Pansophia c. 393-406 

Wife of Decens v.c.s mother of Pansophius, Christian, lived at 

Florence under Eugenius Paulin. V. Amb. 28; she was still at Florence 

in 406 and was Paulinus’s source for a miracle there during the siege by 

Radagaisus Paulin. V. Amb. 50. 

Pansophius L IV 

Son of Decens v.c. and Pansophia, lived at Florence, when a child 

in 393/4 he was miraculously cured by St Ambrose Paulin. V. Amb. 28; 

son of Pansophia Paulin. V. Amb. 50. 

PANTEICHIVS ?provincial governor (East) 393 

Asked to decide in favour of a friend of Libanius in a matter con¬ 

cerning land Lib. Ep. 1089 (a. 393); possibly a provincial governor. 

Papa king of Armenia c. 369-0. 374 

Called ‘Pap5 or ‘Bab5 Armenian sources; Para MSS of Ammianus 

(editors read ‘Papa3). 
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Son of Arsaces III and Pharandzem Amm. xxvii 12. 5, Faust. Byz. 

IV 44. 55, v 22, Agathang. 1 2006. 

After Arsaces’s capture by Sapor, he was besieged by the Persians in 

Artogerassa Amm. xxvii 12. 5; he escaped aided by Cylaces and 

Arrabannes to Neocaesarea in Pontus Amm. xxvii 12. g, Faust. Byz. 

iv 55; was restored to Armenia by Terentius 2 (in 370 N. H. Baynes, 

EHR xxv (1910), 638) to rule ‘sine ullis insignibus5 Amm. xxvii 12. 

10, Faust. Byz. iv 55, v 1, Mos. Chor. in 36; attacked by Sapor, he 

withdrew into Lazica but was quickly restored by Arinthaeus (in 371 

Baynes, p. 638) Amm. xxvii 12. 11—13^ Faust. Byz. v 1, Mos. Chor. in 

37; under Sapor’s influence he murdered Cylaces and Arrabannes 

Amm. xxvii 12. 14; blamed for the death of the Armenian catholicus 

Narses (373 July 25) Faust. Byz. v 24, Mos. Chor. m 38; accused to 

Valens as unfit to rule, summoned to Tarsus and detained Amm. xxx 

1. 3-4; escaped back to Armenia Amm. xxx 1. 5-15; subsequently 

murdered by Traianus 2 in Armenia Amm. xxx 1. 18-21, 2. i, Faust. 

Byz. v 32 (by Terentius), in 374 Baynes, p. 640. 

Husband of Zermanducht Faust. Byz. v 37; father of Arsaces IV 

and Valarsaces Faust. Byz. v 43-4. 

Papas praefectus (Palae) (Lower Thebaid) 298 

tois utto TTcnrav iTrapx(ov) arpamcbTais BiaKeipevois sv Kacrrpois Gpoco 

P. Beatty Panop. 1 392, 395; also mentioned 1 40, 74. Documents dated 

298 Sept. 8, Sept. 24. The alaprima Hiberorum was stationed at Thmou 

P. Beatty Panop. 11 37, Not. Dig. Or. xxxi 46. 

PAPHIVS senator 368/370 

Pafius (sic) quin etiam et Cornelius senatores, ambo venenorum 

artibus pravis se polluisse confessi, eodem pronuntiante Maximino sunt 

interfecti Amm. xxvm 1. 29 (a. 368/70), at Rome. 

Papirianus 1 minor financial official (Cilicia) 362 

Tanias Tts Kotvcov xpr)}i<rrcov, recommended by Libanius, who had not 

personally met him, to Celsus 3 (praeses Ciliciae) Lib. Ep. 788 (a. 362). 

His status was evidently below that of a provincial governor; he was 

perhaps a praepositus thesauri. 

(? Quintus) Papirianus 2 grammaticus ?L IV/V 

Author of a De orthographia which drew on Donatus Gramm. Lat. vn 

161. 14 and was quoted by Cassiodorus Gramm. Lat. vn 147 f. and by 

Priscian ib. 11 27. 11, 31. 2, 593. 14. Called 'Papirianus5 by Cassio¬ 

dorus and Priscian, but probably to be identified with the Quintus 

666 



PARNASIVS 1 

Papirius whose de orthographia is mentioned in various MSS and library 

catalogues (Schanz, iv 2. 2ig): and a ‘Papirii de Analogia liber 1’ is 

mentioned in a catalogue from Bobbio, which appears as ‘Papperini 

analogia’ in a list of grammatici in Cod. Bern. 243 (Schanz loc. cit., and 

iv 1. 180). 

L. Papius Pacatianus 

Pappus astronomer E IV 

Floruit placed by Suidas s.v. Pappus under Theodosius I as a 

contemporary of Theon of Alexandria, but the latest eclipse mentioned 

in his commentary on Ptolemy’s Almagest (vi 180 f.) took place on 320 

Nov. 18, in Alexandria (cf. A. Rome’s ed., 1931, pp. x f.), and a Leiden 

MS (78: written 913/20) of Theon’s ITpox. kocv. has the comment ettI 

toutou 6 rTcanros EypavpEV against the reign of Diocletian. Author of a 

surviving Synagoge, partly surviving commentaries on Ptolemy’s 

Almagest and Euclid’s Elements, a geographical work preserved in 

Armenian, and books on dreams and the rivers of Africa known only 

from Suidas: see further K. Ziegler in P-W xvm 3. 1084-1106 (no. 2). 

Sextus Placitus Papyriensis medical writer IV/VI 

Author of a De medicina ex animalibus liber of uncertain date: cf. 

TeufFel-Kroll-Skutsch in6 §446. 5. 

PARAL1VS senator, before 394 

‘Senator’, recommended to Flavianus 15 (died 394) after being 

acquitted on charges brought by his father (name unknown) Symm. 

Ep. 11 1. 

Parecorius Apollinaris 

Iulius Paris ?L IV 

Epitomator of Valerius Maximus, of unknown date, but presumably 

of late fourth to fifth centuries: for details cf. P-W x 1. 686-9. Dedicated 

his work to a certain Cyriacus. 

PARNASIVS 1 praefectus Aegypti 357-359 

Citizen of Corinth Athan. Fest. Ind. He was born and domiciled at 

Patrae in Achaea Amm. xrx 12. 10. His estates were at Corinth Lib. 

Ep. 822 (see below). 

He left his home at Patrae to seek office Amm. xix 12.10 cum Patras 

Achaicum oppidum, ubi genitus habuit larem, impetrandae causa 
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cuiusdam relinqueretpotestatis; cf. Lib. Or. xiv 15 6Tre0uiir)a-e Suorux&S 

tfjs Aiyurrrlcov dpxfjs- 

praefectvs aegypti a. 357~9: he succeeded Cataphronius i in 357 

and was succeeded by Italicianus in 359 Athan. Fest. Ind. (a. 357-9); 

while in office he received Lib. Ep, 361 (a. 358), which mentions a 

fellow-Corinthian Aristophanes who was serving under him (cf. Lib. 

Or. xiv 15-16)5 and possibly Ep. 2g. 

After laying down his office he was tried for treason by Paul us 4 at 

Scythopolis in 359, convicted and exiled Amm. xix 12.10 (ex praefecto 

Aegypti); the charge was that he consulted an astrologer Lib. Or. xiv 

i5“l6- 

By 363 he was restored to his home and property in Corinth Lib. 

Ep. 822 (a. 363) EiArmiievou aou Tfjs KoptvOou xal tcov TraTpcpcov dyocGcov. 

He was a pagan Lib. Ep. 822; described as chomo simplicium morum9 

Amm. xix 12. 10. 

Parnasius 2 rhetor (at Athens) M IV 

Teacher of rhetoric at Athens, one of the successors of Iulianus 5 (of 

Cappadocia) Eun. V. Soph, x 3. 9, xv. 

Parthenius historian IV 

Historian from Phocaea, quoted by Stephanus of Byzantium s.w. 

fot0oi, Moupaa, Opacyyoq AeKeirrioi. The last entry provides the terminus 

post quern: eOvos FTavvovtas, octto Aekevtiou tou Mdyvou iraiSos, MayvEvri- 

ou 8* C28EA90O, to 0t)Auk6v Aekevti&s, C05 FTapOEVios 6 OcoxasOs. Stephanus 

s.v. *(jOyEvos ascribes to him a poem entitled AqAos, but this must be a 

confusion with the first-century b.c. poet Parthenius of Nicaea (cf. 

P-W xvni 4, 1895 and 1901). 

Parthenopaeus rhetor (at Tyre) 391 

Former pupil of Libanius Lib. Ep. 996; rhetor at Tyre in 391 Ep. gg6 

(cf. Ep. 997), 1009, 1010 (all a. 391); composed panegyric on the 

consulship of Tatianus 5 Ep. 996. 

SCIRONIVS PASICRATES v.p., Prationalis Numidiarum 

308/310 

v.p. rat(ionalis) Numi&iaxum vm 7004+19419=0 674 — ILAlg. 11 580 

Cirta (Numidia), under L. Domitius Alexander. 

Pasinicus doctor, before 379 

torrpos, received Bas. Ep. 324 (undated). 
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Pasiphilus i philosopher 371/372 

Philosopher, tortured (unsuccessfully) during the treason-trials at 

Antioch in 371/2 to obtain further denunciations Amm. xxix 1. 36. 

FAB I VS PASIPHILVS 2 v.c., agens vicem PPO et PVR 

394/395 
InscT. 1-2 Puteoli: 1) x i6g2=D 792; 2) 1694. 

Full name Inscr. 1; to be restored Inscr. 2; Pasifilus CTh. 

v.c., agens vicem ppo et pvr a. 394/5: v.c., agis (sic) vicem prae- 

fectorum praetorio et urbi Inscr. 1; office to be restored Inscr. 2; a. 394/ 

5 Inscr. 1 (under Theodosius, Arcadius and Honorius Auggg., i.e. after 

the defeat of Eugenius 6 394 Sept. 6); 395 Jan. 6s (MSS Dec. 25) 

CTh 111. 8 dat. Med., Pasifilo suo salutem. He was doubtless appointed 

by Theodosius as successor to Flavianus 14 (PVR) and Flavianus 15 

(PPO) immediately after the battle of the Frigidus as a temporary 

measure. 

He dedicated building works at Puteoli carried out by Valerius 

Hermonius Maximus 37 Inscr. 1 (cf. x 1690-1). 

* ! VIBI VS PASSIENVSI* proc. Africae 260/268 

proconsul Africae, with Fabius Pomponianus 2 proclaimed Celsus 

emperor in Africa under Gallienus SHA, V. Trig. Tyr. 29. 1. 

Pastor grandson of Ausonius L IV 

Third child of Hesperius 2, grandson of the poet Ausonius 7, named 

1 Pastor5 because a shepherd’s pipe was heard at his birth, killed in an 

accident in childhood Aus. Par. xm. 

Patalas advocate 363 

Scholasticus, a pagan, at Jovian’s court at Antioch Athan. Ep. ad Jov. 

L. Septimia Pataviniana Balbilla Tyria Nepotilla Odaenathiana 

Attius Patera rhetor (at Bordeaux and Rome) E/M IV 

Commemorated in Aus. Prof, v: Attius Patera pater rhetor, title; 

native of Bayeux, where his family were priests of Apollo Belenus 

vv. 7-9 ctu Baiocassi stirpe druidarum satus, si fama non fallit fidem, 

Beleni sacratum ducis e templo genus’; his father and brother were 

called Phoebicius and his son was (Attius Tiro) Delphidius, all with 

names derived, like Patera, from the cult of Apollo vv. 10-14 'et inde 

vobis nomina: tibi Paterae: sic ministros nuncupant Apollinares 

mystici: fratri patrique nomen a Phoebo datum natoque de Delphis 
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tuo’; he was a teacher of rhetoric v. 6; he was elderly (senex) when 

Ausonius was a youth (iuvenis) v. 4; predecessor at Bordeaux of 

Censorius Atticus Agricius Aus. Prof, xv g. He was teaching at Rome in 

c. 336 Jer. Chron. s.a. 336 ‘Patera rhetor Romae gloriosissime docet5, 

cf. Jer. Ep. 120 praef. ‘antequam ego nascerer, rhetoricam Romae 

docuit \ 

PATERIVS 1 v.p., praefectus Aegypti 333-335 

Paterius P. Thead., Gelasius; Paternus Athan. (but see Schwartz in 

Nachr. d. Gott. Gesell. d. Wiss. 1904, p. 346 n. 3). 

v.p.5 praefectvs aegypti a. 333-5: Athan. Fest. Ind. (a. 333-5), 

Fest. Ep. v (a. 333) (Fest. Ep. vi-vii (a. 334-5) give Philagrius 2); 

6 SiaoTinoTOTos eirapxos Aiyumrou P. Thead. 24-5 (334 Dec. 7); 

Gelasius hi 19. 43 (Ep. Const, adv. Ariurri) ote ncrr^pios fjv eTrapxos 

AlyOmrou. 

Paterius 2 philosopher M-L IV 

Philosopher, who taught after Iamblichus 1 but before Proclus 

(Vol. 11), probably at Athens; wrote on the Phaedo, cf. Olympiod. 

Comm, in Phaed. p. 113. 5 f. ed. Norvin, and ib. pp. 85. 1, 104. 21, and 

probably on the Republic too Proclus In Remp. 11 42. g, 134. g ed. Kroll 

and Schol. on Proclus, ib. p. 380. 24. Proclus ib. u 134. g writes of 

T0O5 a|i<pl rTcmpiov e£r)yr)Tds, avSpas f)|jiv atSoious. See further R. 

Beutler, Hermes lxxviu (1943), 106 f. 

Paterius 3 lawyer ?L IV/VI 

Lawyer, born in Athens, son of Miltiades and Atticia, student of law 

and philosophy, died aged 24 Anth. Gr. vii 343. On stylistic grounds the 

poem cannot be placed earlier than the late fourth century, but could 

be as late as the sixth. 

Aemilia Patema Eunomia 

Paternianus 1 notarius (West) c. 374 

Sent to Illyricum by Valentinian I to verify Probus’s account of the 

Quadic invasions Amm, xxx 3. 2. 

AEL. PA TERNIANVS 2 v.e., praefectus legionis 283/285 

v.e. praef(ectus) leg(ionis) 11 Adiut(ricis) a(gens) v(icem) l(egati) 

in 3469 Aquincum (Pannonia Inferior), under Carinus Augustus 

(= 283/5). PIR2 A 229. 
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Paternus i PVR 264-266 

Chron. 354. 

Possibly to be identified with Aspasius Paternus proconsul Africae in 

257/8 PIR2 A 1263 and with Paternus 3 (cos. ir a. 268). 

Paternus 2 cos. 267 

consvl prior a. 267 with Arcesilaus: Fasti, in 3424 = 0 545, 1116227, 

m 6321. 

Paternus 3 cos. n 268 

consvl 11 prior a. 268 with Marinianus 1: Fasti, 111 3525=0 2457, 

AE 1944, 85. 

Possibly to be identified with Paternus 1 (PVR a. 264-6) and with 

Aspasius Paternus PIR2 A 1263 (proc. Africae a. 257/8). 

Paternus 4 cos. 269 

consvl posterior a. 269 with Claudius Aug.: Fasti, in 4289=0 3656. 

... us C. Iulius A(quil ?)ius ... (Pate)rnus 5 PVR, cos. ord. 

PM/LIII 

..o C. Iulio AOVRIO Paterno c.v. cos. ord., vi/vir. epulonum, 

cur(atore) viae Appiae, procos. proz>. Asiae (or Africae), j&ost excusa- 

t(ionem) praef. urbi vi 31719 = 3832. Cf. PIR2 I 171. 

The name after Iulius could be 'Aquilius* (Barbieri, Albo add. 

p. 633) or conceivably Adurius or Acurius. 

He could be identified with any of the Paterni who were consuls and 

city prefects in the third century (Cn. Cornelius Paternus cos. a. 233, 

Paternus cos. a. 267, Paternus cos. n a. 268, Paternus cos. a. 269, 

Nonius Paternus cos. 11 a. 279, Paternus PVR a. 264-6, Ovinius 

Paternus PVR a. 281), since he was apparently polyonymous and 

therefore could have had other nomina; moreover the iteration number 

could be omitted from his consulship so that he may have been first 

consul suffect and later consul ordinarius. The only known proconsul 

called Paternus in this period was Aspasius Paternus proc. Afr. a. 257 

Pass. Cypriani 1.2, who perhaps became PVR 264-6 and cos. 11 in 268, 

and therefore might be identical with this man. 

(Ae)milius Florus Paternus 6 CSL (West) 396/398 

Full name Inscr.; elsewhere Paternus. 

progonsvl of afriga a. 393: 393 March 16 CTh x 19. 14+; pro¬ 

consulate ^milii Flori Paterni v.c. et inlustris et Eri Fani Geminiani 
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v.c. leg. viii 1412=15204 Thignica (Proconsularis), undated. The 

inscription was put up subsequently after he had become inlustris. In 

393 he received Symm. Ep. v 59 (asked to use his ‘auctoritate iudicis5 

to supply venatores for the quaestorian games of Symmachus’s son). 

csl a. 396/8: he received Symm. Ep. v 62 and 65 (two complaints 

against the payment of portorium on wild beasts by senators), 63 

(complaint against exactions by the adparitio Itali aerarii), 60 (on behalf 

of a litigant), 66 (a request to intervene with Sperchius (GRP a. 397) 

in a case; Symmachus also wrote about this case to Felix (QSP a. 396-7, 

Vol. 11) Ep. v 54). 

He received Symm. Ep. v 58-66. 

He was a Christian whom Ambrose rebuked for wishing to marry his 

son Cynegius 1 to one of his granddaughters (by a daughter) Amb. 

Ep. 60 (he was probably CSL at the time, ‘imperatorum.. .a quibus 

amplissimum accepisti honorem’). Their names suggest that they were 

relatives of Florus 1 and Maternus Cynegius 3. 

Lucretius Paternus 7 ? governor 329 

329 Oct. 25 CThxn 1. 17 ad Lucretium Paternum; the law cancels 

exemptions from munera civilia. He was probably a provincial governor, 

perhaps a vicar. 

Nonius Paternus 8 cos. 11 279 

Full name Rossi 1 14 = ILCV 645. 

consvl u posterior a. 279 with Probus Aug.: Fasti, Rossi 1 14 = 

JLCV 645, hi 10488. The iteration is marked on both inscriptions. His 

previous consulship was possibly the ordinary consulship in 267 or 269 

(i.e. identical with Paternus 2 or 4); otherwise it was suffect. 

Ovinius Paternus 9 PVR 281 

pvr a. 281 Chron. 354. 

Possibly to be identified with Paternus 2, 4 or 5. 

Senniu(s Paternus) 10 protector ducenarius L III 

Sennio Paterno ducenario protectory husband of Veria Vi. ., father 

of Paternius Amicus and PatemzwJ' Pacatus v 5833 Milan. 

VALERIVS VICTOR PATERNVS 11 v.p. 297 

v.p., died in 297 vi 31868 =ILCV 286=Rossi 1 22. Possibly Chris¬ 

tian, since the inscription comes from the Church of S. Salvatore. 

Paternus Valerianus 
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Quirinia Patra signo Pegasis M/L III 

eH KpcrriarT], wife of Bryonianus Lollianus, described as 0i/ydrr|p xai 

eyyovrj uttoctikcov IGR hi 8io Side (Pamphylia). Their son was 

Bryonianus Iasonianus Seleucus AE 1966, 471 Side. 

PATRICIVS 1 vicarius praeff. praett. (in Africa) ?a. 313 

Mentioned in a letter of Constantine I to Caecilian bishop of Carthage 

which refers to instructions issued to Anullinus 2 (proc. Africae a. 313) 

and Patricius Eus. HE x 6. 4 TTcrrpiKicp tco ouiKocpi'co tcov eTrapxcov. 

Patricius q rebel (East) 352 

Et interea (during the wars between Constantius and Magnentius) 

Iudaeorum seditio, qui Patricium nefarie in regni speciem sustulerant, 

oppressa Aur. Viet. Caes. 42. 11. This refers to the Jewish revolt under 

Gallus Jer. Chron. s.a. 352. 

Patricius 3 at Antioch 371/372 

Expert in divination from Lydia, implicated in the treason trials at 

Antioch in 371, tortured and put to death Amm. xxix 1. 7. 28. 33, 

xxxi 14. 8, Zos. iv 15. i, Eun. fr. 40. Not to be identified with the 

Patricius lampooned by Palladas in Antiz. G'r. xi 386 (as a scholion 

suggests), cf. Alan Cameron, JHS lxxxiv (1964), 58-g. 

Patricius 4 fisci patronus (Gaul) c. a. 385 

Fisci patronus, at Trier under Magnus Maximus, successfully 

prosecuted Priscillian and his followers Sulp. Sev. Chron. 11 51. 3. 

Patricius 5 philosopher L IV 

Philosopher, son of Olympius, owner of a villa at Soueidie, near 

Baalbek (Heliopolis) which was decorated with mosaics celebrating the 

birth and upbringing of Alexander, and proclaiming that Patricius 

rivalled the crocpiri of the Platonist Eudoxius and the eucrejMrj of his 

ancestors M. Chebab, Bull, du Musk de Beyrouth xiv (1958) and xv 

(1959): L. Cracco Ruggini, Athenaeum xliii (1965), 8-10. 

IVLI VS PA TRICIVS 6 v.p. or v.c. 364/367 

curantibus Iulio Patricio v c (or . ?duumviro AE igog, 2Q2 

Hr el-Abiodh (south-east of Mascula); carried out building works under 

the governor of Numidia Caecina Albinus 8. 

Flavius Macedonius signo Patricius 
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PATROCLVS ?governor (West?) 318 

318s (MSS 319) July 1 CTh xii 1. 6 Patroclo; the law concerns 

curiales who evade their obligations by marrying slaves. He was probably 

a provincial governor under Constantine. 

Patrophilus procurator baphiorum (in Cyprus) 363 

toTs Trspi TT)v Tropcpdpccv ttovouctiv frncnnrrf|crcov, introduced to Honora- 

tianus 1 (governor of Cyprus) Lib. Ep. 1362 (a. 363). 

PA TRVINVS 1 consularis (Piceni) after 355 

In 355 Petrus Valuomeres was exiled to Picenum, ‘ubi postea ausus 

eripere virginis non obscurae pudorem, Patruini consularis sententia 

supplicio est capitali addictus3 Amm. xv 7. 5. 

Presumably identical with or related to Patruinus 2 or Patruinus 

CSL (Vol. 11). 

PATRVINVS2 v.c. 378 

v.c., when summoned to Gaul by Ausonius 7 in 378, he took with 

him a letter of recommendation from Symmachus Symm. Ep. 1 Q2 

(a. 378); possibly to be identified with the recipient of Symm. Ep. vin 

18-ig (a. 3g7), then living in the country. 

Perhaps to be identified with Patruinus 1 or Patruinus CSL (Vol. 11). 

PAVLA (St) 1 (c.f.) friend of Jerome; a. 347-404 

Daughter ofBlesilla 1 andRogatus i, wife of (Iulius) Toxotius 2 and 

mother ofBlesilla 2, Paulina 3, Eustochium, Rufina 2 and Toxotius 1 

Jer. Ep. 22. 27. 41, 32, 3g, 45, 46, 54, 66, 107, 108. 4, Pall. Hist. Laus. 41. 

She died aged 56 years 8 months 21 days on 404 Jan. 26 Jer. Ep. 108. 

34 and was therefore born a. 347 June 5. 

In c. a. 380, having already been left a widow, she began seriously 

to pursue a religious life; she remained at Rome for five years and then 

in 385/6 left to live in Palestine, where she stayed until her death Jer. 

Ep. 108. 6-14. 34 (for the date, see Cavallera n, 22-6), cf. Ep. gg. She 

established monasteries at Bethlehem Jer. Ep. 108. 20. While in Rome 

she received Ep. 30 (a. 384), 33 (a. 385), 39 (a. 384) and is mentioned 

in Ep. 32 (a. 384) and 45 (a. 385). While she was in Palestine, Jerome 

mentioned her in Ep. 46, 47, 54, 60, 66, 77, gg, 102, 107. Jerome wrote 

Ep. 108 as her Epitaphium. She is also mentioned in Ep. 127 (a. 413). 

Jerome dedicated to her several of his bible commentaries Jer. 

Comm, in Naum} Michaeami Sophoniam et Aggaeum; she is mentioned in 
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Jer. Comm, in Amos i i. I, iu 6 praefi, Comm, in Ezech. i I, Comm, in 

Joelem prol., Comm, in Isaiam i prol., xvm prol. 

Her family was supposedly descended from the Gracchi and the 

Scipiones Jer. Ep. 108. i and she was related to Furia Ep. 54. Palladius 

met her, probably in Palestine Pall. Hist. Laus. 36, 41. See stemma 23. 

PA VLA 2 (c.f.) E V 

Daughter of Laeta 2 and Toxotius 1; born c. a. 400 at Rome Jer. 

Ep. 107; in Palestine a. 416-19 Jer. Ep. 134, 137, 1412, 143, 153; also 

mentioned Jer. Ep. 108. 

Paulina 1 L III 

Daughter of Carus, sister of Carinus SB 7028. PIR2 A 1665. 

PAVLINA 2 c.f. L III 

Of non-senatorial origin, she became clarissimafemina by her marriage 

to a senator but on subsequently marrying a perfectissimus (‘secundi 

ordinis vir5) she lost her senatorial dignity CJ v 4. 10 (a. 286/93). 

PAVLINA 3 (c.f.) died 396 

Daughter of Paula 1 and Iulius Toxotius 2, and sister ofEustochium, 

Blesilla 2, Rufina 2 and Toxotius 1. See stemma 23. 

She married Pammachius and died childless in 396, leaving her 

property to her husband Jer. Ep. 66, 77, 108, Paul. Nol. Ep. 13. 

FAB IA AC ONI A PAVLINA 4 c.f. M-L IV 

Inscr. 1-2) vi 1779-80 = 0 1259-60; 3) vi2i45 = D 1261 (Esquiline); 

4) xv 7563 (water-pipe on the Esquiline). 

Full name, Inscr. 1-2; Fabia Paulina, 3; Paulina, 4, Symm.; unnamed, 

Jer. 

Daughter of Aco Catullinus 3 (cos. 349) Inscr. 2. 

Wife of Vettius Agorius Praetextatus 1 (PPO 384) Inscr. 1-4, Symm. 

Ep. 1. 48, Jer. Ep. 23. 3, 39. 3; they were married for forty years 

Inscr. 1, and since he died in 384, the marriage was in 344. 

c.f. Inscr. 1-3. 

She was a devout pagan Inscr. 1 dicata templis atq(ue) arnica 

numinum, and held several priesthoods Inscr. 2 sacrata apud Eleusinam 

deo Iaccho Gereri et Gorae (also 1 sacrata Gereri et Eleusiniis), sacrata 

apud Laernam deo Libero et Cereri et Gorae, sacrata apud Aeginam 

deabus (sacrata apud Eginam Hecatae 1), tauroboliata (also 1), Isiaca, 

hierophantria deae Hecatae (hierophantria 1), Graecosacranea deae 

Cereris. She erected a statue to the Vestal Coelia Concordia Inscr. 3. 

She is mentioned Symm. Ep. 1 48, Jer. Ep. 23. 3, 39. 3. 
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SEX. ANICIVS FAVSTVS PA VLINIANVS c.i. M/L III 

c(Iarissimus) i(uvenis), patron and son of a patron of Uzappa vm 

11933 Uzappa. 

His names suggest that he was son of Sex. Gocceius Anicius Faustus 

Paulinus 16; he will therefore have been either brother of or identical 

with Anicius Faustus 6 (cos. n a. 2g8, PVR a. 299-300). See stemma 7. 

PIR2 A 598. 

Paulinus 1 doctor L III 

Doctor from Scythopolis, disciple of Plotinus in Rome, called 

Mikkalos by Amelius, died before Plotinus (i.e. before 270) Porph. 

V. Plot. 7. 

Paulinus 2 cos. 277 

consvl posterior a. 277 with Probus Aug.: Fasti, AE 1920, 44. 

Perhaps to be identified with L. Iul. Paulinus 18. 

PAVLINVS 3 Pgovernor (East) 286 July 14 

CJ 1 51. 1 Paulino, d(at.) Tiberiade; the law concerns the appoint¬ 

ment of assessors by those holding public office (in publicis administra- 

tionibus constituti). 

PAVLINVS 4 v.p., ex praesidibus ?E/M IV 

Husband of FI. Daricia, son-in-law of FI. Daricio v.p. ex comitibus 

vi 3ig8o=ZLC7283. The titles, which are probably honorary, suggest 

a date not later than the mid fourth century. 

Paulinus 5 father of Paulinus of Nola M IV 

Father of Paulinus 21 of Nola Aus. Ep. 25. 105; the family belonged 

to Bordeaux and was wealthy and noble Amb. Ep. 58, Paul. Nol. 

carm. xxi 397-8, Vranii presb. Ep. ad Pacatum 2. The birth of Paulinus 

of Nola was c. a. 355 Paul. Nol. Ep. 4. 3. 

PAVLINVS 6 praeses Epiri Novae 372 Dec. 1 

CTh xvi 2. 22a. 

PA VLIN VS 7 governor of Tarraconensis, before 382 

His career is given in Aus. Par. xxvi 9-12: scrinia praefecti meritus,(a) 

rationibus inde praepositus Libycis,(b) praemia opima cap is. Nam 

correcturae tibi Tarraco Hibera tribunal praebuit,(c) adfectans esse 

clienta tibi. 
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(a) Presumably an officialis on the staff of a PPO. 

(b) Perhaps rationalis summarum Africae Not. Dig. Occ. xi 15. 

(c) Governor of Tarraconensis; the province is not otherwise known 

to have been under a corrector and the word is probably poetic licence. 

He was a contemporary of Ausonius Aus. Par. xxvi 5 (aequaevus 

mihi); his wife was Megentira, the daughter of the poet's sister Aus. 

Par. xxv title, xxvi 5; his parents both came from Aquitania, his father 

being from Cossio Vasatum, and both were of curial families (munici- 

pale genus) xxvi 7-8; he had four children in all, among them a 

daughter called Dryadia 1 who predeceased him and a son Paulinus g 

who survived him but died in adolescence xxv 10-16. 

He died at the age of 72 (therefore in c. 382) xxvi ad fin. 

PAVLINVS 8 praefectus augustalis 386 

? GOVERNOR OF EUPHRATENSIS ? (before 386): G^ECrrl CTOl pETOC T% TCOV 

vducov cpuAccKfjs caro6ouvai Lib. Ep. 5. The letter asks Paulinus to restore 

his lands to Thalassius 4; the lands in question may be some owned by 

Thalassius at Samosata Lib. Or. xlii 37. 

praefegtvs AVGvsTALisa. 386:386s (MSS385) July25 C77zxi39. ioa; 

386 Nov. 30 CTh xii 6. 2 2 a; 386 Bauer, Wiener Stud, xxiv 350; ‘ sub Paulino 

augustalio’ Barb. Seal, (in the consulship of ‘ Antoninus et Eutropius ’!). 

Paulinus 9 great-nephew of Ausonius M/L IV 

Son of Paulinus 7 and Megentira, brother of Dryadia 1, died in 

adolescence Aus. Par. xxv. 

PAVLINVS of Pella 10 author; a. 376-c. a. 460 

Author of the Eucharisticus, written when he was about 83 years old 

Euch. 12-14 (i.e. c. a. 459/60). 

Born at Pella in Macedonia when his father was vicarius Euch. 24-6; 

taken to Carthage before he was nine months old where he remained 

for eighteen months during his father’s proconsulship Euch. 27-35; then 

taken to Rome Euch. 36-7 and from there to Bordeaux where his 

family lived Euch. 42-4; now aged three, he first met his grandfather 

who lived in Bordeaux and was consul of the year Euch. 48-9. Since he 

had completed his thirtieth year when the barbarian invasion of 406 

Dec. 31 occurred, he must have been born in 376 Euch. 232 ff. From 

these facts, he must have been grandson of Ausonius 7 (cos. 379), and 

son of Thalassius 3 (proc. Afr. 378); his uncle was Hesperius 2, and his 

mother a daughter of Ausonius. See stemma 8, pt. 11. 

In 407 he suffered loss when his father died and his home was raided 

by the invading barbarians Euch. 236-42. 
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gomes privatarvm largitionvm a. 414/15: appointed by Attalus, 

though he seems not to have performed any duties Euch. 293-6 tyrannus 

Attalus absentem casso oneraret honoris nomine, privatae comitivam 

largitionis dans mihi; for the office Not. Dig. Occ. xn 4. 

He underwent some kind of religious conversion when he was 45 

(i.e. in 421) and was baptised, and considered becoming a monk (this 

was 38 years before he wrote the Eucharisticus) Euch. 474-8. 

He had a brother Euch. 248; he married an heiress of distinguished 

family Euch. 180-2 and had a daughter Euch. 324-7 and two sons 

Euch. 498-515. 

Through his mother he had inherited property in Greece and Epirus 

Euch. 412-15, 481-8 and also owned property at Marseilles Euch. 520- 

30, 572-7. He lost all his Gallic estates Euch. 422 ff., 570-1. 

AELIVS PAVLINVS 11 vicarius Africae 

314 August 

'Domini mei Aeli Paulini viri spectabilis agentis vicariam prae- 

fecturam3;c officium viri spectabilis vicarii3;c Paulino hie administrante 

vices praefectorum5; Opt. App. n (in office during the preliminary 

enquiry about Felix bishop of Abthugni, held 314 Aug. ig). The 

word 'spectabilis3 in the text is probably an interpolation for 

'perfectissimus3. 

Anicius Paulinus 12 PVR 380 

Inscr. 1) Inscr. Cret. iv 320 Gortyn; Inscr. 2) unpublished, text com¬ 

municated by G. Barbieri to the fifth International Epigraphic Con¬ 

gress, Cambridge 1967, from Capua. 

Full namz Inscr. 1-2; Paulinus Codes. 

v.c.j proconsvl gampaklaje, ?a. 378/9: provectori Campania(e) qui 

primus proconsulate provinciae fasces invexit Inscr. 2; since Campania 

was under consulares still on 377 Nov. 30 CTh ix 40. 12, this office will lie 

between then and his city-prefecture (see below). This proconsulship 

is also mentioned on Inscr. 1 (cited below). 

pvr a. 380: 380 April 24 CTh xv 7. 4a + 5a; prefecto sacratissimae 

urbis Inscr. 2. 

Patron of Capua Inscr. 2 ('patronus originalis3). 

Honoured with other noble Roman senators at Gortyn in a. 382/3 

Inscr. 1 dnro av^uTrcrroov Kcrt airo eTrdpxcov Tfjs paoiXeuoOaTis ePcopris (see 

Oecumenius Dositheus Asclepiodotus 2). Probably the Paulinus chosen 

with Pinianus 1 and Postumianus 2 or 3 as envoy of the senate in 

395/6 Symm. Ep. vi 22, 26. 

Possibly son of Paulinus 14 or Paulinus 15. See stemma 7. 
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(I?)VN(IVS) ANICIVS P (AVLINVS) 13 senator E IV 

/un(ius) Anicius Paulinus, named fifth in a list of prominent senators 

of the early fourth century Not. Scav. 1917, 21-2 =Bull. Comm. xlv 

(1917), 224, cf. Groag, Wien. Stud, xlv (1926/7), p. 102 Rome. Possibly 

member of a priestly college, perhaps £vnvir epulonum5 

Perhaps to be identified with Paulinus 14, 15 or 17. 

Amnius Manius Caesonius Nicomachus Anicius Paulinus iunior 

signo Honorius 14 PVR 334-335, cos. 334 

Inscr. 1-5 Rome: 1) vi ii4i=D 698; 2) vi 1142; 3) vi 1652; 4) vi 

1682 =D 1220; 5) vi 1683 =D 1221; Pap. 1) P. Lond. 1913 (in H. I. Bell, 

Jews and Christians in Egypt, p. 49); Pap. 2-3) P. Thead. 24-5. 

Full name and signum (omitting ‘iunior’) Inscr. 4; Amnii iun(ioris), 

Anicio Paulino iun(iori) Inscr. 5; Anicius Amnius Paulinus 3; Anicius 

Paulinus (iunior 1-2, Chron.) Inscr. 1-2, Chron. 354, Pap. 1-3. 

His career is given on Inscr. 4: v.c.; cons. oRDiNARio;(d) pref. vrbi 

IVD. SACRAR. GOGNIT. ;lc) />rOCONSVLI PROV. ASIAE ET HELLESPONTI VICE 

SACRA IVDIGANTl;{b) LEGATG KARTACINIS SVB PROGONS. AFRIGE ANIGIO 

IVLIANO PATRE SVO.(a) 

(a) Not recorded elsewhere; the date is before 322, perhaps 300/3 

(see Amnius Anicius Iulianus 23). 

(b) Also Inscr. 5 (‘vice sacra iudicans’ omitted); the date must be 

after 324. 

(c) pvr a. 334 April 27-335 Dec. 30 Chron. 354; v.c. praef. urbi 

(or similar) Inscr. 1-3, 5, vice sacra iudicans Inscr. 5, iudex sacr(arum) 

cognitionum Inscr. 2. 

(d) gonsvl posterior a. 334 with FI. Optatus 3 (patricius): Fasti, 

Inscr. 1-2, 4-5, Rossi 1, p. 3g, Pap. 1-3, PSI v 469, Firm. Mat. Math. 1 

4. 10, Athan. Fest. Ep. vi. 

Honoured ‘petitupopuliR(omani), testimoniosenatus,iudicio dd.nn. 

triumphatoris Aug. Gaesarumq(ue)5 with a gilded statue set up at Rome 

at public expense Inscr. 5. He was patron of the corpus corariorum at Rome 

and restored their insulae Inscr. 4. 

His father was Amnius Anicius Iulianus 23; he was perhaps brother 

of M. Iunius Caesonius Nicomachus Anicius Faustus Paulinus 17. 

Possibly was father of Anicius Auchenius Bassus 11. See stemma 7. 

Sextus Anicius Paulinus 15 cos. 325, PVR 331-333 

Inscr. 1-4 Rome: 1) vi 1651; 2-3) vi 1680-1; 4) vi 3ig44 = xv 7156. 

Full name Inscr. 2; Anicius Paulinus 1, 3-4, SB 80ig; Paulinus 

elsewhere. 
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proconsvl africae, before a. 325: procons. Africaebis cos. praef. urb. 

Inscr. 2; procons. Afric. cons., .praef. urb. 3. The word 'bis5 may 

indicate that he held his proconsulship for two years, or that he was 

suffect consul before his ordinary consulship. 

consvl prior a. 325 with Iulius Iulianus 35: Fasti, Rossi 1 35, P. Oxy. 

52, 1626, P. Lond. ni 231 n. 977, P. Thead. 7, 35, SB 8oig-2o; cf. above. 

pvr a. 331 April 12-333 April 7 Chron. 354; Inscr. 1-3 (see above). 

He may be the ‘ Anici Paulini v.c.5 on Inscr. 4 (a bronze tablet), and 

perhaps also the 'generosus Anicius5 who was the first high-ranking 

senator publicly to become a Christian Prud. c. Symm. 1 552-3 (on 

Inscr. 3 he is 'benignus, sanctus5). 

Possibly mentioned on a water-pipe from Ostia Not. Scav. 1953, 

p. 187 'S(exti) A(nicii) P(aulini) c(larissimi) v(iri)5(?). 

Possibly son of Anicius Faustus 6 and brother of Amnius Anicius 

Iulianus 23; perhaps father (or ? grandfather) of Anicius Paulinus 12. 

SEX. COCCEIVS ANICIVS FAVSTVS PAVLINVS 16 

procos. Africae 260/268 

ILAlg. 11 625 = vni 1437 cf. 15254 Thubursicum Bure; the name of 

Gallienus has been erased. PIR2 A 600. 

He will have been son of Anicius Faustus Paulinus (legate of Moesia 

Inferior in 230) PIR2 Asgg, descendant of Q,. Anicius Faustus (legate of 

Numidia and Moesia Superior, cos. 198) PIR2 A 595, and of (Sergia 

?Pa)ulla (Anici) Fausti (uxor) Bull. comm. 1941, igi fistula plum- 

baria. The unusual conjunction Q,. Anicius is found at Pisidian 

Antioch in the father of C. Anicius Q.f. Ser. Caesianus, AE 1920, 76 

(nvir in the mid first century), evidently related to P. Anicius P. f. Ser. 

Maximus (praefectus Ahenobarbi (cos. 32) at Antioch) PIR2 A 604 and 

perhaps to C. Anicius Cerialis (cos. 65) PIR2 A 594 and Anicius 

Maximus (proconsul Bithyniae c. no) PIR2 A 603. It also occurs on an 

unpublished inscription communicated to the Cambridge Epigraphical 

Congress, said to record a second century Q,. Anicius Faustus, decurio 

of an African town, who could be an immediate ancestor of the consul 

of ig8. If the nomen is rightly restored (Sergia Pa)ulla will have been 

the daughter of the last of six successive senators named L. Sergius 

Paullus, of Pisidian Antioch, the first of whom was proconsul of Cyprus 

under Claudius, whose name St Paul assumed. 

The names Sex. Cocceius, presumably those of his mother, make 

him grandson of Sex. Cocceius Vibianus (senator in 204) PIR2 C 1232, 

whose father and grandfather were named Sex. Cocceius Severianus 

Honorinus (proconsul and legate of Africa 161/3, in the time of 

Apuleius) PIR2 C 1230, 1218. The first recorded bearer of the names is 
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Sex. Gocceius Craterus Honorinus, eques Romanus, who erected 

it i3i=D 4513a Deo Endevelico in Lusitania, and was perhaps a 

colonist of Emerita. A connection with M. Gocceius M. f. Pol. Severus 

(primus pilus vim Hispanae v 7159) (cf. PIR2 C 1230) seems less likely. 

Glaudia Sestia Gocceia Severina, wife of Q,. Hedius Lollianus Plautius 

Avitus (cos. 2og), PIR2 G 1123, will have been a relative. 

He was perhaps brother of M. Gocceius Anicius Faustus Flavianus 8 

and father of Sex. Anicius Faustus Paulinianus and of Anicius 

Faustus 6. See stemma 7. 

M. IVN. CAESONIVS NICOMACHVS ANICIVS FAVSTVS 

PAVLINVS 17 v.c., praetor urbanus 321 Sept. 20 

c.v. p(raetor) u(rbanus) vi 315 =D 34og (a dedication ‘dco 

Herculi5, dated a. 321 Sept. 20). He was probably son of Amnius 

Anicius Iulianus 23 and brother of Amnius Manius Gaesonius Nico- 

machus Anicius Paulinus iunior 14. See stemma 7. 

L. IVL(IVS) PAVLINVS 18 v.c., proconsul (Africae) 283 

L. Iul. Paulinus v.c. procos.. IRT 461 Lepcis (Tripolitana), 

under Garus cos. ir. PIR21 451. 

Possibly to be identified with Paulinus 2 (consul a. 277). 

Pontius Paulinus ig IV 

Founder of the family of Pontius Leontius (Vol. 11), built a villa at 

Narbo Sid. Ap. carm. xxn ri4-ig. Possibly to be identified with 

Paulinus 5. 

PONTIVS PA VLINVS 20 cons(ularis Campaniae?) IV/V 

Pontio Paulino cons. x 6088 Formiae. Presumably to be identified 

with either Meropius Pontius Paulinus 21 or Pontius Proserius Paulinus 

(Vol. n). 

MEROPIVS PONTIVS PA VLINVS 2i of Nola governor of 

Gampania 381 

Meropius Paulinus Paul. Nol. Ep. 40 title, carm. xxrv title; Pontius 

Paulinus Aus. Ep. ig, 23, 24. 

For his dates see P. Fabre, Chronologie de Pceuvre de St Paulin de Nole 

(Strassburg, 1948). 

Born a. 355 or shortly before Paul. Nol. Ep. 4. 3 (a. 395) aetas mihi 

secundum carnem iam ea est, qua fuit ille ab apostolis in porta speciosa 

verbi potestate sanatus (i.e. over 40). 

He came of a very wealthy noble family of Bordeaux in Aquitaine 

681 



PAVLINVS 21 

Vranii presb. Ep. ad Pacatum 2, Amb. Ep. 58, cf. Paul. Nol. carm. xxi 

397-8; his father was Paulinus 5 Aus. Ep. 25. 105. He had a brother 

Paul. Nol. carm. xxi 416. 

His family had property at Fundi in Campania Paul. Nol. Ep. 32. 17 

Fundis nomen oppido est, quod aeque familiare mihi fuit, dum maneret 

possessio, quam illic usitatiorem habui; and also at Ebromagus in 

Spain Paul. Nol. Ep. 11. 14, Aus. Ep. 27. 126-7. 

He was a pupil of Ausonius 7, who secured for him his first appoint¬ 

ment Paul. Nol. carm. x 93-6 tibi disciplinas dignitatem litteras, linguae 

togae famae decus provectus altus institutus debeo, patrone praeceptor 

pater (Paulinus to Ausonius). 

? advocatvs: he was possibly an advocate Paul. Nol. Ep. 5. 4 nec 

rebus publicis occupatus et a fori strepitu remotus (written after 

retirement at Nola), carm. x 94 (see above). 

suffect consul c. a. 378: quamquam et fastorum titulo prior et tua 

Romae praecessit nostrum sella curulis ebur Aus. Ep. 24. 3-4 (above 

Ausonius in the Fasti); hie trabeam, Pauline, tuam, Latiamque curulem 

constituis patriosque istic sepelibis honores? Aus. Ep. 29. 60-1; 

Paulinum Ausoniumque, viros, quos sacra Quirini purpura et auratus 

trabeae velavit amictus Aus. Ep. 27. 64-5. 

consvlaris (or ?proconsvl) of campania a. 381: te (= St Felix of 

Nola) duce fascigerum gessi primaevus honorem teque meammoderante 

manum, servante salutem, purus ab humani sanguis (sic) discrimine 

mansi Paul. Nol. carm. xxi 374-6; ergo ubi bis terno dicionis fasce 

levatus deposui nulla maculatam caede securim carm. xxi 395-6; for 

the date carm. xm 7-9 tria tempore longo lustra cucurrerunt, ex quo 

sollemnibus istis coram vota tibi, coram mea corda dicavi (referring to 

an event when he was governor). 

After leaving office, he perhaps spent some time at Milan where he 

met Bishop Ambrose Paul. Nol. Ep. 3. 4 (before 386/7, when Alypius 8 

was there), and then he returned home to Bordeaux for a while before 

he went to Spain (c. a. 389) where he married Therasia Paul. Nol. 

carm. xxi 397-401, Amb. Ep. 58. 2, Aus. Ep. 19, 21, 22-4; while they 

were living in Spain, their son Celsus was born but he died after 8 days 

Paul. Nol. carm. xxxi 601-10, 619-20. 

About this time, Paulinus’s brother was killed violently and for a 

while his own life and property were in jeopardy Paul. Nol. carm. xxi 

416-20; it was shortly after this that he devoted himself to a religious 

life and began to sell his own and his wife’s estates and to use the 

proceeds for charity Paul. Nol. carm. xxi 421-7, Amb. Ep. 58, Aus. 

Ep. 27. 115-16, Jer. Ep. 118. 5. 

He became a priest at Barcelona 394 Dec. 25 Paul. Nol. Ep. 1. 10, 
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2,3.4 and in 395 he settled at Nola in Campania Paul. Nol. Ep. 5 where 

he served first as priest and later as bishop. 

His decision to enter the church caused a sensation in the senate 

Amb. Ep. 58. 3 ex ilia familia, ilia prosapia, ilia indole, tanta praeditum 

eloquentia migrasse a senatu, interceptam familiae nobilissuccessionem, 

ferri hoc non posse. 

He once met St Martin, who cured him of eye-trouble Sulp. Sev. V. 
Mart. 19. 3, cf. 25. 4. 

He died 431 June 22 Vranii presb. Ep. adPacatum 12. 

He received Aus. Ep. 27-9, Jer. Ep. 53, 58, 85 and is mentioned in 

Jer. Ep. 61, 118, Sulp. Sev. Dial. 1 23. 4, 11 (m) 17. 3. 5, Prud. c. Syrrm. 
1 558-60, Aug. Ep. 149, Eutrop. presb. ad Geront. (PL 30. 45-50), 

Gennad. de vir. inlustr. 49. 

He was author of a panegyric to Theodosius after the defeat of 

Eugenius Jer. Ep. 58, Gennad. de vir. inlustr. 49. 

Paulinus .10 

Paulus 1 rhetor (at Athens) L III/E IV 

Egyptian, from Lycopolis, son of Besarion 6 Keel AiSupos; he and 

Andromachus 2 were the most celebrated teachers of rhetoric in 

Athens, Suid. TT. 812, Eun. 7. Soph, iv 3. 1. 

Paulus 2 ?notarius (West) c. 345 

Sent with Macarius 1 by Constans to Africa with a large sum of 

money for distribution among the poor, the reason later alleged being 

the restoration of unity in the African churches; meeting violent 

opposition from Donatus of Bagai and the circumcellions, they had to 

call in military assistance Opt. m 3-4; Paulus was later numbered 

among the persecutors of the Donatists Gesta Coll. Garth, in 258, Opt, in 

12. He may have been a notarius, in which case he could be identified 

with Paulus 'Catena’ 4. For the date, see Macarius 1. 

Paulus 3 cos. (West) 352 

gonsvl posterior a. 352 with Magnus Decentius Caesar: Fasti, xui 

7918 =D 7069, Rossi 1 88, 112-15 (attested in Italy until late July 

Rossi 1 88, 115). 

Evidently a partisan of Magnentius. 

Paulus 'Catena’ 4 notarius 353“36t 

Native of Spain Amm. xiv 5. 6, Philost. vi 6*-j* = Art. Pass. 21 (the 

reading 'natus in Dacia’ Amm. xv 3. 4 is probably a textual error, 

perhaps for Baetica or Gallaecia). 
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He was Constantius’s special investigator into cases of suspected 

treason and earned his nickname ‘Catena’ by his ability to trap 

suspects under questioning Amm. xiv 5. 8 Paulus, ut erat in compli- 

candis negotiis artifex dirus, unde ei Catenae indutum est cogno- 

mentum, xv 3. 4. 

He was sent to Britain in 353 to seek out supporters of Magnentius 

Amm. xiv 5. 6 ff.; he was active in the trials following the execution of 

Gallus in 354 Amm. xv 3. 4, cf. Art Pass. 2r; in 355 he hunted down 

supporters of Silvanus Amm. xv 6. 1; in 358 he was in Gaul watching 

Julian’s activities for Constantius Jul. Ep. ad. Ath. 282 c, Lib. Ep. 370 

(a. 358); in 359 he was sent East to investigate charges of treason in 

Egypt together with the comes Orientis Modestus 2 Amm. xix 12. 1 ff. 

potestate delata ut instar ducis rerum experientia clari ad arbitrium 

suum audiri efficeret causas, Lib. Or. xiv 15-16, 54, Jul. Ep. 97, cf. 

Hist Aceph. 7 (reached Alexandria 359 June 23 and punished the 

opponents of Bishop George). 

He was condemned and burnt alive by the Commission of Chalcedon 

in 361/2 Amm. xxn 3. n, Art Pass. 21, cf. Lib. Or. xm 42, xvm 152. 

Paulus 5 astrological writer L IV 

Astrological writer in Alexandria, author of a surviving EiaaycoyiKa 

dedicated to his son Cronamon. Astronomical allusions confirm that 

the work was written in Alexandria in the late fourth century (cf. 

Gundel, P-W xvm 4. 2376). Suidas FT. 810 (who styles him cpiAoo-ocpos) 

credits him with aTTOTeAeavariKcc as well. See further Gundel, op. cit 

2376-86. 

Paulus 6 former tribunus (Egypt) IV/VI 

dcrro Tpip(ouvcov), son of Heliodorus, Lefebvre, Rec. Inscr. Gr.-Chrdt. 

d’Egypte, n. 503 probably from Hermonthis (Thebaid). Perhaps an 

honorary ex tribunis. 

PAVLVS 7 quaestor IV/VI 

Paulus quaestor, author of verses cited by Aldhelm (three lines only 

extant) Anth. Lat. 1 9505; author of a metrical Gratiarum actio Aid. de 

metr. p. 87. 29 ed. Ehwald. 

ANTONIVS PAVLVS 8 legatus Numidiae 374 

Antonio Paulo jflio suo Numidiae legato ILAlg. 1 472 (=vin 17517) 

Ain-Nechma, under his father Paulus Constantius 11 (proc. Africae 

a. 374). Possibly brother of Paulinus .io. 
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Axius Paulus 9 rhetor (at Bordeaux) L IV 

Full name Aus. Epist. vm title; Axius Aus. Epist. xii 2. 20; Paulus 

elsewhere. 

Rhetor, from Bigerra in Aquitaine, where he had an estate at 

Crebennus Aus. Epist. xi 26, xii 23, xiv 19; taught both Greek and 

Latin at Bordeaux Aus. Epist. xii 1; author of histories, poetry and 

mimes, and recipient of Aus. Epist. vm-xiv, and dedicatee of his 

Bissula Aus. xxv r and Cento nuptialis Aus. xxvm 1. Epist. xm was 

written when Ausonius was consul, i.e. 379. 

SILVIVS PAVLVS 10 magister Italiae 325 Feb. 25 

CTh 1 15. r ad Silvium Paulum mag Italiae (sic); 

this office is quite unknown, but from the contents of the law he 

was clearly a civil officer superior to a praeses. Probably he was a 

vicarius. 

LVCIVS SVL. PA VLVS 11 v.p., praeses Achaiae 293/305 

Inscr. 1-3) Corinth vm ii. 23-5. 

Luci(u)s Sul. Paulus v.p.praes. (p)r(ov Ach)aiae Inscr. 1 (under 

Diocletian); to be restored 2 (under Maximian), 3 (under Galerius). 

VAL. PAVLVS 12 v.p., praeses Numidiae ?313 Dec. 10/ 

Dec. 31 

v.p.p.p.N. vm 18905 Thibilis (Numidia), under Constantine I, 

ctrib. pot. vim, cos. hi, imp. vns; for the date, cf. J. Lafaurie, Mel. 

Piganiol (1966), 804. 

Paulus Constantius 

Pausanias historian ?E IV 

Historian; from Damascus, if he is to be identified with the TTccuaocvicxv 

t6v Aanacn<r)v6v of Const. Porph. De them. 118.7 Bonn. Cited at length 

by Malalas (pp. 38 f., 197 f., 248 f. Bonn) for the history of Antioch, 

and so presumably identical with the Pausanias who wrote a work 

TTEpi ’Avtiox^ocs quoted in Steph. Byz. s.v. 2eAeuk6Pt)Aos. Stephanus 

s.v. Acopos quotes from a Tfjs TrcrrpiSos airroO kticjis by Pausanias: cf. 

also Steph. Byz. s.vv. Ta^a, BoTpus, rdp^a, Adsioc, Mapippiia (cf. FHG 

iv, 467 f.). Possibly drawn on by Libanius for his ’Avtioxikos (Or. xii: 

cf. R. Forster, Arch. Jakrh. xn, 1897, 109 f.). 
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FLAVIVS PECVARIVS v.p., praesesMauretaniae Gaesariensis 288 

v.p. praeses prov. Maur. Gaes. vin 8474 Sitifis, dated under 

Diocletian trib. pot. v, cos. hi. 

Quirinia Patra signo Pegasis 

PELAGIVS 1 governor (consularis) of Syria 382/383 

Native ofGyrrhusLib. Or. 1 211 sEp. 1071,1074,1200inEuphratensis 

EP- 95- 
Fellow-student and friend of Libanius Lib. Or. 1 211, Ep. 95, 563. 

Visited Italy as envoy for his city in 357 Ep. 95 (a. 359), 562-4 (a. 357), 

1200 (a. 364). Also mentioned Ep. 1201-2 (a. 364); received Ep. 1325, 

1334 (*■ 365)- 
governor (consvlaris) of Syria a. 382/3: successor of Marcellinus 

io, he held office while Philagrius 2 was comes Orientis and was a frequent 

visitor to Libanius Lib. Or. 1 211 (cited under Marcellinus 10); for the 

date, see Downey, Comites Orientis, p. 17. His administration is praised 

in Lib. Ep. 1073 (a. 393) TTeAccylco yapiTOcs ocpeiAeis ap£aim Ivpcov, 

Zupos &v. yvcbu'Q yap £xpf|o-orro Trarpos ekeivos, rjviKa fjpye Zupcov. 

Dead by 393 Ep. 1073 (a. 393). 

His wife died in 364 Ep. 1325; his son was Macedonius 4 Ep. 1071, 

1073, 1074. He was a pagan Ep. 1325. 

Pelagius 2 CRP (West) 385 Feb. 15 

CThxi 30. 45*+ 36. 29“ dat. Mediolani. 

CETHEGIVS PELAGIVS 3 v.p., curator aed. sac. ?IV 

curante Chetecio Pelacio viro praefectissimo curator (e) aedium 

sacrarum (sic) vj 37123. He is the only v.p. known in this office; the 

only other with the title 'curator’ (instead of 'consularis’) is Furius 

Octavianus 4 (under Maxentius). 

VAL. PELAGIVS 4 v.e., procurator sacrae monetae urbis 

312/324 

v.e. proc.s.m.u. vi 1145, dated under Constantine I 'invictus’ 

Flavius Pelagius Iohannes 

Pelagonius veterinary writer M-L IV 

Author of a veterinary work which uses Apsyrtus and was used by 

Vegetius (Schanz iv 1. 193-4). The subscr. to the only complete MS 

announces 'commentum. . .Pelagoniorum Salonin[i]orum’: possibly 
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there were two Pelagonii (?brothers), from Salonia. The whole was 

dedicated to an Arzygius, perhaps Betitius Perpetuus Arzygius 3 

(consularis Tusciae et Vmbriae after 366). Individual chapters are dedicated 

to various friends: Festianus chap. 1, 7, 8, io, 13, 14, 15, 27; Falerius 

chap. 4, 5, 20; Papianus chap. 17; Lucilius chap. 21; Astyrius chap. 9 

(perhaps one of the Turcii); and Arzygius chap. 3, 6, 24 (presumably 

the dedicatee of the whole). 

Pentadia wife of Timasius L IV/E V 

Wife of Timasius (MVM 388-95), sought asylum after his trial 

Soz. viii 7. 2. Presumably mother of Syagrius i, in which case she may 

have been related to FI. Syagrius 3 or FI. Afranius Syagrius 2. 

Probably to be identified with the deaconess Pentadia, at Constan¬ 

tinople, a leading supporter and a correspondent of John Chrysostom 

Pall. Dial. p. 61, Joh. Chrys. Ep. 14. 4, 94, 104, 185. The letters were 

written in 404/6. 

Pentadius 1 poet, ?L III/E IV 

Author of Anth. Lat. 1 234-5, 265-8: of uncertain date (cf. Lenz, 

P-W xix 1. 501-3, no. 5). Often identified, for no satisfactory reason, 

with the 'Pentadius frater’ to whom Lactantius dedicated the epitome 

of his Divinae Institutiones. 

Pentadius 2 Mag. Off. (in Gaul) 358-360 

notarivs a. 354: with Eusebius 11 and Mallobaudes he conducted 

the enquiry at Pola into Gallus Caesar’s conduct, and assisted at his 

execution Amm. xiv 11. 21. 23, cf. xxii 3. 5. 

magister officiorvm (in Gaul) of Julian Caesar a. 358-60: Julian 

quarrelled with him, and he then helped Paulus 4 and Gaudentius 3 

to get (Secundus) Salutius removed in 358 Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 282 b-c; in 

360 he with Nebridius 1 and Decentius 1 urged Julian to accept 

Constantius’s demands for troops 283 g-d; envoy to Constantius in 360 

Amm. xx 8. 19 ad id munus (to carry Julian’s letter to Constantius 

announcing his proclamation as Augustus) implendum, electi viri sunt 

graves, Pentadius officiorum magister et Eutherius cubiculi tunc 

praepositus, cf. Amm. xx 9. 1 ff., Zos. in 9. 3-4. 

He was tried for his part in Gallus’s downfall but was acquitted by 

the commission of Chalcedon in 361 Amm. xxu 3. 5. 

PEREGRINVS 1 prefect of Egypt, before 287 

A document addressed to FI. Val. Pompeianus {praef. Aeg. a. 287-90) 

contained an &v]Tiypoc<pov emcrroAfjs fjyE^oviKps which began . . .T7]epE- 
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ypfjvos crrpocTriycp xal irpoiro[AiTeuo|ji]evoi5 ’O^upuyxnjou P. Oxy. 2343. 

He must be a predecessor of Pompeianus. 

IVCVNDIVS PEREGRINVS 2 v.p., praeses Mauretaniae 

Sitifensis ? 340/350 

v.p. Iucundi Peregrini p(raesidis) n(ostri) vm 88r 1=20618 = 

D 5964Satar (Sitifensis), undated; Peregrino v.p. p.p.M.Sitif. vm 8479 

Sitifis, dated under ‘ . .dd nn impp Constantio et Constant! Augg.5 (?). 

PIR2,1 69. 

FI. Perelianus procurator summarum ?E/M IV 

FFL Secundinus et Perelianus proc(uratores) sum(m)ar(um) xi 7083 

Saena (Etruria). From the names ‘Flavii’ and the formula 'ex voto5 

the inscription might belong to the early or mid fourth century. 

PERGAMIVS r comes Orientis ?385/6 

tou tt|vik&5e Tfjs "Eco kcctexovtos toc *TTT|5dAia (TTepyaiiios 5e fjv o\fro$); 

his wife was cured by the monk Peter about seven years before the 

birth of Theodoret (c. a. 393, cf. P-W v2 1791) Theod. Hist. Rel. ix 
(=PG 82. 1381). 

Probably identical with FI. Pompeius Pergamius 2. 

FLAVIVS POMPEIVS PERGAMIVS 2 v.c., praeses 

(Thebaidos) 375-6 

Pap. 1) P. Flor. 1 95; 2) P. Lips. 1 34; 3) P. Lips. 1 35; 4) P. Lips. 161 = 

Ckr. in. 187; all from Hermopolis. 

Full name 1, 4; Pergamius 2. In Pap. 3 the name of Heraclius 9 

(praeses Thebaidos a. 368) was written in error for Pergamius. 

6 AanTrpoTccrosPap. 1-4; f)ye[icbvPap. 1,4; 6f)yoOpcvo5tou e0vou$ 2, 3. 

Pap. 1 consists of a group of documents dated 375 April 1, 375 October 5, 

and 376 June 21; 375 Nov. 10 Pap. 4; a. 375/8 Pap. 2-3. 

Probably identical with Pergamius 1. 

PERICLES praeses 335 Oct. 23 

CJ 1 40. 4«. 

Iulius Claudius Peristerius Pompeianus 

Perpenna Romanus 

PERPETVVS 1 praetor urbanus ?L III 

pr(aetor) urb(anus) vi 3i6=D 3404; one of several dedications to 

Hercules mainly from the late third century. 
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BETITIVS PERPETVVS signo AR^TGIVS 2 v.c., 

corrector Siciliae 312/324 

Inscr. 1) vi 31961 =D 8843; 2) x 7204 Mazara (Sicily). 

Full name Inscr. r; Betitius Perpetuus Inscr. 2. 

v.c. corr(ector) prov(inciae) Sicil(iae) Inscr. 2 under Constantine I 

‘invictus5; tov cm-ocaas t&s tt6\eis Tfjs IiKeAias avavEcbcravTa Kal Ta 

PouAEirrrjpia koAcos 5iou<f)o-avTa t&s te AiToupyelas iSlais frnvolais 

67TlKOU<p(CTOCVTa Kal EV TTCXCJl TT)V ETT&pXlOV (sic) EU6pyETr)CJCCVTa# BeTlTlo[y] 

ITEpTreTouov Toy AaiiirpoTOTOv rrc&rpcoya Inscr. 1 (undated). 

Probably grandfather of Betitius Perpetuus 3; possibly related to the 

Betitii Pii of Aeclanum (PIR2 B 117-19); Arzygius perhaps indicates 

African associations, cf. Aug. Ep. 46 (Arzyges); cf. also IGR 1 42 

(Rome). 

BETITIVS PERPETVVS AR^TGIVS 3 v.c., consularis 

Tusciae et Vmbriae, after 366 

v.c. consularis Tusciae et Vmbriae, honoured as patron by the 

Tusci et Vmbri vi 1702 =D 1251 (after 366, since the governor was still 

a corrector then). 

Possibly identical with the Arzygius to whom Pelagonius dedicated 

his Hippiatrica; perhaps also identical with the Betit(ius) at Aeclanum 

in 376/8 ix 1362. 

Probably grandson of Betitius Perpetuus 2. 

{HIE)ROCLES PERPETVVS 4 v.c., curator (Paedium 

sacrarum) L III/E IV 

Hierocles Perpetuus v.c. curator aedium sacrarum (?), praescs provinciae 

Brittanniae. vi 1223. The inscription uses formulae suggesting a 

date in the late third or early fourth century. Perpetuus apparently 

carried out renovations in or near the Via Sacra while curator, and 

was presumably governor of a British province earlier in his career. 

PIR2 H 173. 

Perula protector (East) ?E/M IV 

Colleague of FI. Marcus 4 m 371 =D 2783 Cyzicus. 

EL. PETASIVS v.p., praeses Tripolitanae IV 

v.p. ex praesidibus provinciae Tripolitanae, patron of Lepcis IRT 
566 = ^2? 1930, 2 Lepcis, undated, probably fourth century. The terms 

in which he is praised on this inscription show his office to have been 

real, not honorary. 
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a L VCCEIVS PETILIVS signo GAVDENTIVS c.v., 

praepositus thermarum Constantinianarum IV 

c.v., praepositus in urbe Roma thermarum felicium Constantinia¬ 

narum x 1126 Abellinum (Campania). He was a patron of Abellinum, 

and perhaps a native, cf. x 1136, 1141. 

....LIVS PETRIVS v.p. IV 

curante. . ..lio Petrio v.p. D 5700 Tarentum (Calabria), repaired 

baths when Furius Cl. Togius Quintillus 2 was governor. 

Petronia Auxentia 

Rufia Petronia Rufina 

Petronianus cornicularius in the officium of the PVR 384 

Petronianus urbanarum dudum cohortium miles ad corniculorum 

gradum inculpati laboris diuturnitate provectus more institutoque 

maiorum testimonium meruit castrensis industriae Symm. Rel. 42. He 

had served in the officium of the urban prefect and reached the grade of 

cornicularius when he retired; Symmachus asks the emperors to grant 

him the usual privileges (praerogativa sollemnis)y on retirement, perhaps 

the honorary rank of ex protectoribus, cf. LRE n 592, CTh vin 7. 16 

(a- 385)- 

PETRONIVS 1 vicarius Africae 340 April 9 

CTh 11 6, 5a+x 15. 3* 

PETRONIVS 2 ex-governor (?East) 364 

Fellow-student of Libanius, once practised as an advocate in 

Euphratensis, formerly a governor (fjp£e cruv ocperrj), currently a rhetor 

Lib. Ep. 1235 (a. 364); also mentioned Ep. 1346 (a. 363). 

Petronius 3 patricius 364-365 

Father-in-law of Valens Amm. xxvi 6. 7 and therefore father of 

Domnica Soc. rv 26. 21, v 1. 3, Soz. vn 1. 2. 

praepositvs martensivm militvm, before 364 Amm. xxvi 6. 7 (cited 

below); the Martenses seniores was a legio comitatensis in the East Not. 
Dig. Or. vii 5 = 40. 

patricivs a. 364-5: 365 April 13 CTh vii 22. 7 ad Petronium 

patricium (the law was proposita Beryti and concerns recruitment of the 

sons of veterans; Valens probably planned to renew hostilities against 
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Persia and sent Petronius ahead to the East to make arrangements, 

cf. Amm. xxvi 6. r r, 7. 2); Amm. xxvi 6. 7 socer Petronius, ex prae- 

posito Martensium militum, promotus repentino saltu patricius (by 

Valens); he was hated for his cruelty and avarice, and many people 

who supported Procopius 4 did so to be free of him Amm. xxvi 6. 7-9 

debita iam inde a temporibus principis Aureliani perscrutans, cf. xxvi 

6. 17; he supported the appointment of Nebridius 1 as PPO in succes¬ 

sion to Secundus 3 Amm. xxvi 7. 4. 

PE TR OJVIVS 4 consularis L IV 

fex consularibusdead by 398, when his sons were living at his 

family home in Rimini Symm. Ep. ix 48 (a. 398). 

Petronius Annianus 

Petronius Apollodorus 

Petronius Castor 

Petronius Claudius 

Petronius Probianus 

Petronius Probinus 

Sex. Claudius Petronius Probus 

L. Publius Petronius Volusianus 

L. Petronius Taurus Volusianus 

Petrus 1 rhetor (at Saragossa) 355 

Famous rhetor at Saragossa under Constantius II Chron. 452 s.a. 355 

( = Ckron. Min. 1 631) Petrus Caesaraugustae orator insignis docet. 

PETR VS 2 consularis Phoenices 380 May 14 

‘ scripta Petro consulari Phoenices Damasco* subscript of CTh vii 22.9 

and CTh xii 1. 83. 

Petrus 3 former tribunus (Thebaid) IV/VI 

&rr6 rpipoOvcov, died aged 52 Lefebvre, Rec. Inscr. Gr.-Chret. d’Egypte, 
n. 398 Hermonthis (Thebaid). Possibly an honorary ex tribunis. 
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AVR. PETRVS 4 v.p., praeses (Arabiae) 378/279 

6 Siaa^oTcrros) fiye|i(cov) PAES 111A4, p. 239 n. 546=Wadd. 

n. 1909 Bostra (Arabia), in year 173 of the province. 

PIR* A 1570. 

Peucetius (?) praefectus summae rei 309/313 

Sis Oironros Kcrt Tpis UTTOTos(a> Kal tcov kocGoAou Aoycov eirapyos 

irpos ocutoO (sc. Maximin Daia) Ka6eaTccpiGvos,(b) an intimate of 

Maximin Daia after whose suicide in 313 he was executed Eus. HE 
ix 11. 4. 

(a) These consulships are not otherwise known. 

(b) Apparently praefectus summae rei or summarum rationum; this form 

of the title of the head of the summae rationes is unique, and if correct 

will be an innovation by Maximin Daia. 

Phalangius, see Tanaucius Isfalangius 

Phalerius rhetor (at Tavium) 393 

Opened a school at Tavium in Galatia in 393 Lib. Ep. 1080 (a. 393). 

Pharandzem queen of Armenia M IV 

Daughter of Andok of Siunik, firstly wife of Gnel and later of Gnel’s 

uncle Arsaces III Faust. Byz. iv 15, 20, 44; mother of Papa Faust. 

Byz. iv 44; accused of murdering Olympias 1 Faust. Byz. iv 15, Mos. 

Ghor. nr 24; after Arsaces’s capture by Sapor II, she held the fortress of 

Artogerassa and secured Papa’s safe flight to Pontus Amm. xxvn 12. 

5-9; after Papa’s return, Sapor attacked again c. 369 and she was 

besieged in Artogerassa for fourteen months before being captured, 

taken to Persia and killed Amm. xxvii 12. 12, Faust. Byz. iv 55. 

Pharianus ? philosopher M IV 

Fellow-student in philosophy with Eumenius 2 and the Emperor 

Julian Jul. Ep. 8 (written between 355 and 360, 4J years since they had 

last met). 

Phasganius(P) rhetor M IV 

PTeacher of Aphthonius (q.v.). 

Philagrius 1 doctor (at Thessalonica) ?L III/E IV 

Native of Macra in Lycia according to Eugenator, but according to 

the dedication of his own book on the liver he was from Epirus, a 
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doctor living after Galen, pupil of Naumachius, taught mainly in 

Thessalonica and wrote many medical works, one dedicated to Philemon 

Suid. s.v. Philagrius. He lived before the middle of the fourth century, 

since he is cited by Oribasius Coll. Med. v 19-23, Syn. ad Eust. 111 170, 

181, ix 59. 

PHILAGRIVS 2 comes Orientis 382 

notarivs a. 361-3: employed by Julian to kidnap the Alamaimic 

prince Vadomarius Amm. xxi 4. 2-5 Filagrium notarium, orientis 

postea comitem... cuius prudentiae fidebat (sc. Julian) olim sibi 

compertae; he accompanied Julian on his Persian expedition and kept 

elaborate notes of the campaign Lib. Ep. 1434. 

gomes orientis a. 382: Amm. xxi 4. 2 (cited above); 382 Sept. 20 

CTh vin 5. 41“; OiAaypios Se dcvqp IvSo^otcctos ettI tov lierjco Opovov 

t^kcov Lib. Or. 1 206. When faced with a famine, he at first showed 

moderation but later flogged the bakers for raising prices, only stopping 

after protests from Libanius Lib. Or. 1 206-11, xxix 6, xxxiv 4; he 

earned praise from Libanius for his contempt for lampoons and 

acclamations alike Lib. Or. xli 18. 

He received from Libanius Ep. 608 (?a. 357), 916, 985 (both a. 390) 

and 1079 (a. 393). 

If he is identical with Philagrius 4, he became patricius some time 

after 382, perhaps after 393 (after Ammianus wrote and Libanius died). 

Philagrius 3 ? doctor M/L IV 

Son of the famous doctor Philostorgius, and brother of Posidonius 

Philost. HE vm 10. 

Philagrius 4 patricius ?L IV 

Ancestor of Eparchius Avitus (Augustus a. 455-7) Sid. Ap. carm. vn 

156-7 gentisque suae (i.e. of Avitus) te teste, Philagri, patricius 

resplendet apex; also ancestor of Magnus Felix (Vol. n) Sid. Ap. Ep. 11 

3. 1 in lares Philagrianos patricius apex tantis post saeculis tua tantum 

felicitate remeaverit; described as severe (‘tetricus’) and possessor of 

a fine library Sid. Ap. carm. xxiv 92-3. 

He was evidently not a recent ancestor, but since he was appointed 

'patricius1 he cannot be earlier than the fourth century. Avitus came 

from the Auvergne and Felix from Narbonne, so he could have been a 

native of Gaul. Possibly he is to be identified with Philagrius 2, who 

was a notarius in Gaul in 361 and served in the East as comes Orientis 
under Theodosius in 382. 
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FL. PHILAGRIVS 5 v.c. vicarius Ponticae 348-350 

Full name P. Oxy. 1470, SB 8246; Philagrius elsewhere. 

Native of Cappadocia Athan. Fest. Ind., Greg. Naz. Or. xxi 28. 

Student at Athens Lib. Or. 1 66. 

rationale before 335: Athan. Fest. Ep. x cnro koc6oAikcov (cf. 

Schwartz, E., Jsfachr. Akad. Wiss. Gdttingen, Phil.-Hist. Kl. 1904, 

P- 347)- 
praefectvs AEGYPTi a. 335-7: Athan. Fest. Ind. s.a. 336-7, Fest. Ep. 

vi (a. 334, wrongly), vii (a. 335); 6 AaiiTrpoTOTOS Etrapxos Tfjs AlyOTTTou 

P. Oxy. 1470 (a. 336 Feb./Mar.); errapxos AiyOTirou Athan. Apol. c. Ar. 

14, 72, 75-6 (received a letter dated 335 Sept. 7), Apol. defuga 3. He is 

the first known senator to be prefect of Egypt. 

praefectvs aegypti itervm a. 338-40: Athan. Fest. Ep. x (suc¬ 

ceeded FI. Antonius Theodorus 22 in 338), xi (a. 339), Fest. Ind. s.a. 

339-40; he was reappointed to further the Arian interest and he 

installed the Arian bishop Gregory in place of Athanasius on 339 

March 22 Athan. Fest. Ind. s.a. 339, Hist. Ar. 9-10, 12, 51, Ep. Encycl. 3, 

but according to Gregory of Nazianzus Or. xxi 28 his reappointment 

was due to his popularity with the Alexandrians; ETrapx°S T-fls 

AiyOnrou SB 8246 (a. 340); former governor over PHeracleopolis 

P. Amh. n 142. 

comes c. a. 343 in Thrace: after the Council of Sardica he helped the 

Arians at Philippopolis Athan. Fest. Ind. s.a. 343 and at Adrianople 

Athan. Hist. Ar. 18 OiAcryplou ttocAlv ekel koijititos yevojjievou. 

vicarivs ponticae a. 348-5o: governor of Bithynia and Cappadocia 

(i.e. vicar of Pontica) Lib. Or. i 66-72 (this incident probably dates to 

348); piK(ftpio5 gov tote Tcov tottcov Ikeivcov Athan. Hist. Ar.y (he was vicar 

over Cucusus when Bishop Paul was sent there and executed in 350, 

cf. Historic, iv (1955), 1229-33). 

He died before 358 Lib. Ep. 372. 

He had a brother who became praeses Augustamnicae P. Amh. 11 142. 

Married, with a brother-in-law called Tiberius Lib. Ep. 372. 

Philematius CSL (West) 371-372 

371 June 28 CTh x 20. 5® dat. Treviris; 372 Aug. 21 CTh x 20. 705 

dat. Ciliciae (sic). 

Philemon ?L III/E IV 

Dedicatee of a book on the liver by the doctor Philagrius 1 Suid. 

s.v. Philagrius. 
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*! Philippesius!* praefectus (in Thrace) 288 

ETrapxos, at Heraclea Perinthus (Thrace) Passio S. Modi 10 (=Anal. 

Boll, xxxi (1912), 174), in the fourth year of Diocletian. Possibly PPO, 

since the proconsul Maximinus 2 sent Modus to him. 

PHILIPPVS 1 ?governor in Egypt ?a. 323 

Theofanes scholasticus ex civitate Hermupolitanorum provinciae 

Thebaidos qui ex suggestione domini mei fratris nostri Filippi usque 

ad ofEcium domini mei Dyscoli vexationem itineris quodammodo sine 

ratione sustinere videtur P. Lat. Arg. i=Arch. Pap. in 168 =P. Ryl. 

rv, p. 104 provenance unknown, probably Hermopolis, since it formed 

part of an archive of which the rest was found there. The same text 

much restored occurs on P. Ryl. rv 623 Hermopolis. 

Philippus was evidently the superior of Theofanes and probably also 

of the author of the two documents, Vitalis 1 (rationalis of Egypt); he 

probably ranked equal with Dyscolius 1 (? governor of Syria) and with 

Achillius 1 (praeses Phoenices). He could be praefectus Aegypti Ioviae, 

praeses Thebaidos, rationalis or vicarius Orientis. The archive dates between 

317 and 324, perhaps 323 G. H. Roberts, JEA xxxi (1945), 113. 

PHILIPPVS 2 vicarius urbis Romae 326 

326s (MSS 313) March 5 CTh x 4. ia. 

Philippus 3 rhetor and poet 355-364 

Native of Cappadocia Lib. Ep. 1223; formerly a fellow-student with 

Libanius Ep. 1427 (a. 363); described as a rhetor Ep. 1425 (a. 363) and 

a poet Ep. 408 (a. 355), Ep. 1425, 1427 (a. 363), Ep. 1223 (a. 364)* He 

was a pagan Ep. 408. 

Received Lib. Ep. 408, 429 (a. 355), Ep. 1223 (a. 364). 

Possibly identical with Philippus, friend and correspondent of 

Julian, a pagan, who was living in Asia in 362 Jul. Ep. 40. 

Philippus 4 official (East) 390 

Former student of rhetoric, he entered the civil service to avoid 

becoming an advocate (cpuycov T0O5 ev tco ovvSikeiv ttovous, ?|Kev ett{ 

Tiva scbvqv), had a relative also named Philippus Lib. Ep. 967 (a. 390); 

also mentioned Ep. 966 (a. 390). 

Philippus 5 historian ? IV 

Native of Amphipolis, author of‘PoSiccKcft, Kcookcc, ©auictKa and other 

works Suid. O. 351. Styled ioropiKos by Suidas, but some at least of 

695 



PHILIPPVS 5 

his writings seem to have been erotic novels (cf. Theod. Prise, ed. Rose, 

p. I33> with E. Rohde, Gr. Roman3. p. 372). 

Philippus 6 domesticus (West) IV/VI 

SoiidoTiKos, son of a priest Alypius, native of Galatia, died aged 33 

CIG 9579 = Rossi n.s. n 4441 cemetery of Calepodius (Rome). 

Flavius Philippus 7 PPO (Orientis) 344-351, cos. 348 

Inscr. 1) hi 2i4 = D 738 Ghytrae (Cyprus); Inscr. 2) Jahresh. Akad. 

Wien xltv (1959), Beibl. pp. 283-90=^7? lxxxiii (1962), 247-64 

Ephesus. Full name Rossii 101, BGU11405, 456, BGUin 917, Stud. Pal. 

xx 98; Philippus elsewhere. 

He was of humble origins, his father being a sausage-maker, but he 

learnt shorthand and became a notarius Lib. Or. xlii 24-5. 

ppo (orientis) a. ? 344-51: his promotion was attributed by Libanius 

to the influence of the court eunuchs Lib. Or. lxii i i Trpos Toaourov 

fjKov daeAyEias real outcos e^Oppiaav, coote tous OTioypacpEas ayovTES els 

tov tcov uiTdpxcov EyKocOi^ouai 0povov. He deported the orthodox 

bishop of Constantinople, Paul, to Thessalonica and installed the Arian 

Macedonius in his place Soc. 11 16, Soz. m 9 (probably in 344 but after 

July 6, when Philippus’s last known predecessor, FI. Domitius Leontius 

20, was still in office); in 350 he had Paul executed at Gucusus in 

Armenia Athan. Apol. defuga 3 ( = Theod. HE 11 5. 4), Hist. Ar. 7, Soc. 

11 26, v 9, Soz. iv 2, Jer. Chron. s.a. 342. In office a. 346 July 28 CTh xi 

22. i“; a. 347 (MSS 340) June 9 CTh xi 30. 20*; a. 348 March 6 

BGU 11 405; a. 348 April 11 BGUn 456; a. 349 May 27 CTh vm 7. 3“ 

(on the dates and addressees of CTh vm 7. 2-3 see A. H. M. Jones, 

Historia iv (1955), 229-33); received CJ xii 1. 4“ (a. 340/50) and 

perhaps also the decree in 448 at Mylasa, dated a. 348 March 14 

(referred to as ctua sublimitas ’). In 348 his tour of inspection took him 

to Bithynia Lib. Or. 1 69-70; mentioned as still in office in 350 Athan. 

Hist. Ar. 51 and in 351 Zos. 11 46. 2 ff. (see below). His assessor was 

Quirinus Lib. Ep. 366. 

gonsvl prior a. 348 with FI. Salia (mag. equ.): Fasti, Rossi 1 96-104, 

BGU 11 405, 456, BGU hi 917, Stud. Pal xx 98. 

In 351 he was sent by Constantius as an envoy to Magnentius, 

ostensibly to negotiate a peace setdement but really to obtain informa¬ 

tion on his intentions and military dispositions Zos. 1146. 2; he addressed 

Magnentius’s army, rebuking them for disloyalty to the dynasty of 

Constantine and proposing that Magnentius be content with Gaul 

Zos. 11 46. 3; his efforts caused the troops to waver, and Magnentius, 

after regaining their loyalty by reminding them that it was against the 
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bad government of Gonstans that they had rebelled, refused to permit 

Philippus to return to Constantius as having abused his role as envoy 

Zos. ii 47. 1-3, 48. 5, 49. 2; he later made use of Philippus’s name to 

secure a. crossing over the Save for his army Zos. 11 48. 2; Constantius 

seems then to have deposed him in disgrace (piETcr 'rroAAqs cmijuas 

KoO^p&hi Tfjs apxfis 6 QlAnnros) before the end of 351 (within a year of 

the death of Bishop Paul) and Philippus died, still in Magnentius’s 

custody, in misery far from his home and family Athan. Hist. Ar. 7. 

Subsequently Constantius seems to have learnt the truth and to have 

taken steps to restore his reputation, ordering gilded statues to be 

erected in his memory in all leading cities Inscr. 2 (a copy of the 

imperial letter on this to Marinus 1) cum placemus et decet tanti viri 

in opimis urbibus /rconumenta devotionis extare, Marine carissime et 

iucundissime, statuas inauratas eidem locari decernimus; his fate is 

probably alluded to in lines 10-12, quid amplius dicam de nato rei 

publicae nostrae viro quam quod salutem suam semper posthabuit 

praemiis commodis, hanc speciatim gloriam sibi deputans, si nobis 

serviret periculis suis? The inscription from the statue at Ghytrae in 

Cyprus is extant Inscr. 1, dated a. 351/4 (under Constantius II and 

Gallus Caesar). 

His son was Simplicius 4 Lib. Ep. 1481, Amm. xix 12. 9 Simplicius 

Philippi filius ex praefecto et consule; he was grandfather of the PPO 

Anthemius (Vol. 11) Soc. vn 1 and was an ancestor of the emperor 

Anthemius (a. 467-72). See stemma 25. 

Flavius Philippus 8 PVR ?39i Nov. 18 

Inscr. 1-4 Rome: 1-2) vi 1728*2 + 6; 3) vi 3igi2=D 5733; 

4) Chastagnol, Fastes, p. 2%8 = AE 1959, 64 (=RossiN.s. 11 4778). 

Full name Inscr. 1-4. Of senatorial origin Symm. Ep. in 3. 

Held palatine office before 387/8 Symm. Ep. ui 3 (to Rusticus 

Iulianus 37), ecommendationem viri inter optimos quoque numerandi, 

quem dudum a parentibus clarum et aulicae dignitatis splendor excoluit 

et amplissima curia non accepit ut novum sed recepit ut debitum5. 

v.c. praef. urbi Inscr. 1-3; natale xmi kal. Dec. post consulat. d. n. 

Valentinzani Aug. mi et Neoteri v.c., administrante FI. Filippo v.c. 

praef. urbi Inscr. 4 (dedication of the Basilica of S. Paolo fuori le mura, 

later celebrated on Nov. 18); Inscr. 1-3 undated (they record the repair 

of nymphia). 

Philo procurator Thebaidos Superioris 298-300 

EinTpoTTOS Tqs ocvcoTEpco Gqpca8os P. Beatty Panop. 1 79, 188; 11120, 279 

(documents dated 298 Aug./Sept., Sept. 17; 300 Feb. 14, March 1). 
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Philon doctor (at Rhosus) 362 

Doctor of Rhosus in Cilicia, illegally enrolled as a decurion in 362 

Lib. Ep. 723 (a. 362; to Celsus 3 (praeses Ciliciae) on his behalf). 

Aco Catullinus signo Philomathius 

Philomathius, see also Filomathius 

Philomusus grammaticus IV 

Grammaticus lampooned by Ausonius Epigr. xl. 

*\PFIILOPHRON\* senator ?c. a. 303 

ovyKXriTiKos, father of St Euphemia of Chalcedon, husband of 

Theodosiana Acta S. Euphemiae (=ASS Sept, v, 267), under Diocletian. 

Philoromus Prationalis (Aegypti) 303/306 

apx^V'nva outt]v TuxoOactv nrfjs koct* ’AAE^dcvSpEictv pacnAiKfjs SioiKriaecos 

^yK6xeipia|i£V05, martyred in Egypt Eus. HE viii 9. 6-7. Probably held 

a financial post. Wrongly made a military man in the Acta Phileae et 

Philoromi 111 1 (=Krueger, Ausg. Mart. p. ii5 = Ruin.a pp. 519-21); 

he was martyred by Culcianus {praef. A eg. 303/6) in 3. 

Philostorgius doctor M IV 

Doctor of some renown, father of Posidonius and Philagrius 3 Philost. 

HE viii 10. 

Philostratus historian ?L III 

Cited by Malalas as an authority for Valerian’s Persian war Joh. 

Mai. p. 297. 10 Bonn (he is a source for the invasion of Asia Minor by 

Persia and the sacking of Antioch and other major cities of the East, 

confirmed by the Res Gestae divi Saporis). 

Philoxenus 1 L IV 

Father of Syrianus (Vol. 11) the Neoplatonist, Marin. V. Procli 11, and 

presumably, like Syrianus, an Alexandrian. 

PHILOXENVS 2 vicarius Thraciarum 392 April 3 

CTh xn 1. 124“. Perhaps to be identified with Philoxenus, pupil of 

Libanius in 359/60 Lib. Ep. 45, 147, 148, nephew of Ecdicius Olympus 3 

Ep. 45 and relative of Acacius 7 Ep. 26. See stemma 15. 
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Antonius Philoxenus 3 v.e., procurator (Egypt) 262/271 

Pap. 1) P. Fay. 63; 2) P. Strassb. 6. 3; 3) P. Strassb. 6. 31-2; 4) P. 

Strassb. 7. 2; 5) P. Strassb. 8. 3; 6) P. Strassb. 8. 10-12; 7) CPR 11 113; 

8) P. Land. 1210c. PIR2 A 861. 

6 KpocTioTos Pap. 1-6; cnrro ETTiTpomov 5-6; a. 240 Pap. 1; a. 255 2; 

a. 260 3; a. 262 4; a. 271 5; a. 274 6. Presumably he was procurator 

between 262 and 2715 perhaps in 263 Pap. 7 (6 Kupioj jjou AvTckvios 

OiAo^evos) and 264 Pap. 8. 

Papyri 1-6 record payments made into his account, which he shared 

in 274 with Aurelia Apiana Diodora f] kccI Posidonia matrona stolata 

Pap. 6; she was presumably his wife. 

Philtatius 1 grandfather of Gregory of Nazianzus M IV 

Husband of Gorgonia 1, father of Amphilochius 2 and Nonna Greg. 

Naz. Epit. 99, 107 (= Anth. Gr. vm 58, 136). 

PHILTA TIVS 2 ? provincial governor M IV 

His epitaph was composed by Gregory of Nazianzus Epit. 124 

( = Anth. Gr. vm 149) r){0eov pteydAoio \ityav Kooyfrropa AaoO, yQ&v iepri 

keuQco OiAtoctioio Sepaj. He apparently held some office, perhaps 

provincial governor. 

Philumenus magister (Pofficiorum) 325 

Perhaps in office at court a. 314, when he supported Donatus (the 

Donatist bishop of Carthage) Opt. 1 26 tunc a Filumeno, suffragatore 

eius, imperatori suggestum est, ut bono pacis Caecilianus Brixiae 

retineretur ( = Aug. Brev. Coll. ni 20. 38). 

magister (? offigiorvm) a. 325: Tiiifjv ek pacnAfcos fyctiv f|v kocAelv 

eldbQaai 'Pcopioaoi liccyiarpov Philost. i ga ( = ed. Bidez, p. io) (he was 

ordered to send dissident bishops into exile). 

In 331 Athanasius was accused of bribing him, but the charge was 

not proven Athan. Apol. c. Ar. 60, Soc. i 27. 9-10, Soz. 11 22. 8 (for the 

date Athan. Fest. Ind. hi, Fest. Ep. iv). 

Phocas grammaticus PIV/V 

Author of a grammatical work and a life of Vergil, was cited by 

Priscian Gramm. Lat. n 515. 16 and Cassiodorus Gramm. Lai. vii 212. 28, 

214. 25, perhaps drew on Charisius 3 and Donatus 3 (Schanz, rv2. 217). 

Described in the tiluli to several MSS as c grammaticus urbis Romae' 

(Schanz, 216-17). 
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PHOEBAMMON comes (East) M IV 

'comes’, native of Hermopolis, contemporary of Andronicus 5 

Phot. Bibl. 279. 

Phoebicius Latin grammaticus (at Bordeaux) E IV 

nec reticebo senem nomine Phoebicium, qui Beleni aedituus nil 

opis inde tulit, set tamen, ut placitum, stirpe satus Druidum gentis 

Aremoricae, Burdigalae cathedram nati opera obtinuit Aus. Prof \ xi 

22-30. He was a native of Brittany, priest of Apollo, and in old age 

obtained a post as teacher of Latin grammar at Bordeaux with the 

help of his son. The latter is probably Attius Patera, and Phoebicius 

was therefore father of Attius Patera and Phoebicius and grandfather 

of Attius Tiro Delphidius. 

Phoebus M IV 

Son of Alexander 3, addressee of Him. Or. xxxm. 

Phosphorius 1 assessor of the PPO Or. 363 

Salutius praefectus, actus in exitium praeceps et opera sui appari- 

toris ereptus, Fosforio amisso consiliario, qui ei aderat casu, evasit Amm. 

xxv 3. 14. Assessor of Secundus 3, killed in the same battle as Julian. 

PHOSPHORIVS 2 proconsul Achaiae ?L IV 

Inscr. 1) IG vii 96 = SEG xm 2^7—Hell. iv, 60 Megara; 2) BCH 1900, 

p. $25= AE 1901, 125 =HelL rv, 23 Argos. 

elxovcc OcocTcpopiou pieyaKuS£os ocvGuTrcrroio ’ApyeAecos Aocvaois crrqae 

Xocpijopievos Inscr. 2; his good government and building activities are 

praised on Inscr. 1. Groag (.Reichsbeamte von Achaia, pp. 54-5) identifies 

the dedicant of Inscr. 2 Archelaus with the Archelaus of IG in 172 

(probably in the 380s) and connects the building of fortifications in 

Inscr. 1 with the disorders following the battle of Adrianople. 

L. Aurelius Avianius Symmachus signo Phosphorius 

Photinus rhetor 361/2 

He was a rhetor in Armenia Lib. Ep. 688 (a. 361/2). 

PHOT I VS ? proconsul of Constantinople 355/6 

In office at Constantinople in 355/6 Lib. Ep. 464 f|5iorov ixkv ae Kal 

apxovTa optiv, ou ttoAAco 6e t\ttov t6 rr\v apeTqv jjieG* fjs apyeiS dacoOeiv. 

Kal SaupiacrTov ye ouSev pia9r)Tnv ovra tou kocAou iTpoariyiou koo\.ov ev 
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apxais elvoci; Libanius then asks him to recover a debt for him, 

probably one incurred when he was still living in Constantinople 

(cf. Ep. 463 to Themistius, on the same debt). 

Phronimius PVC 365-366 

MSS Fronimius. 

iubetur civitatem curare solita potestate Fronimius (underProcopius 

in 365) Amm. xxvi 7. 4. After Procopius’s fall Phronimius was sent for 

trial to Valentinian and was exiled to the Chersonese, being condemned 

(in Ammianus’s view) mainly on account of his former friendship with 

the Emperor Julian Amm. xxvi 10. 8. 

AVR. PI... .NVS v.p., praeses (Numidiae) 293/305 

v.p.p.p. Numidiae AE 1917-18, 30 Lambaesis (Numidia), dated 

under the tetrarchy. 

M. Piavonius Victorinus 

Picentius at court c. 354 

Picentius and Dynamius 2, euteAeis dvSpEs, intrigued with Constan- 

tius II against Gallus Caesar Zos. 11 55. 2. 

Pientius palatinus 364 

In Antioch with Julian in 362/3, retired under Jovian, returned to 

palatine service under Valentinian and Valens Lib. Ep. 1225 (a. 364) 

‘aoi -rraAiv uTrfjp^Ev eTvcu te ev PccctiAelols Kal PccctiAeuo-i SiaKoveiv’. 

Pierius 1 L III 

Husband of Coelia Nerviana, brother-in-law of Coelia Claudiana, 

to whom he set up a statue with his wife and children vi 2139 =D 4935. 

For the date, see Coelia Claudiana. 

Pierius 2 Pofficialis (East), before 359 

Old friend of Libanius accused of peculation in 359/60 despite his 

good record in the past (tov TtapEAGovra xp^vov, ev cb troAAcp yeyavoTi 

jiaAAov £<pavr) 86^5 rj xprllJlca,cov; ETnQupicov) Lib. Ep. 105 (a. 359/60). 

Probably not a provincial governor but occupier of some lesser post, 

which he held for a long time; probably an officialis. 

Pigranes Persian general 363 

Pigranes Amm.; TTiypa^ris Zos. 

Persian commander with Surena and Narseus, defeated by Julian 

near Ctesiphon in 363 Amm. xxrv 6. 12, Zos. m 25. 5. 



PINIANVS 1 

Pinianus i PVR 385-387 

385 Feb. 24 Coll. Avell. 4+ (the year is omitted, but the document 

refers to the ordination of Pope Siricius); 386 July 6 CTh vi 35. 13“; 

387 Jan. 22 CTh. xm 3. 13“; 387 Feb. 8 (MSS Sept.) CTh vi 28. 4“ 

(but ‘Sept/ may be correct, see Sallustius PVR 387). He is probably 

the unnamed PVR criticised in Symm. Ep. 11 55. 

He is also mentioned in Symm. Ep. vi 22, 26 (late 395/early 396), 

when he was chosen to be an envoy of the senate with Postumianus 3 

and Paulinus 12 to seek aid from the emperor during a food-shortage. 

He was probably paternal uncle of Val. Pinianus 2 and therefore 

brother of Val. Severus 29. 

VALERIVS PINIANVS 2 (v.c.) husband of Melania the younger 

L IV/E V 

Full name Paul. Nol. carm. xxi 216-24, 294-5; Pinianus elsewhere 

fAmuiocvcp V. Mel. Gr.). 

Son of Valerius Severus 29 (PVR 382) Pall. Hist. Laus. 61; brother of 

Severus (Vol. n) V. Mel. Gr. 10, 12, Lat. 110, 12. His inheritance was in 

danger Symm. Ep. vii 116 (date unknown). 

At the age of 17 he married Melania 2 (the younger) V. Mel. Gr. 1, 

Lat. 1 1, Paul. Nol. carm. xxi 294-5, 838-40, Pall. Hist. Laus. 54, 61, 

Jer. Ep. 143 = Aug. Ep. 202, Aug. Ep. 124, 126 and they had two 

children who both died in infancy V. Mel. Gr. 1, 5, 6, Lat. 11,5, Pall. 

Hist. Laus. 61. See stemma 20. 

When he was 24 he accepted her wish to devote their lives hence¬ 

forth to religion V. Mel. Gr. 6-8, Lat. 1 7-8, Pall. Hist. Laus. 61. They 

joined Paulinus’s circle at Nola Paul. Nol. carm. xxi 294-312. Shortly 

before 410 he accompanied Melania and her mother Albina 2 first to 

Africa V. Mel. Gr. 20, Lat. 1 20, Aug. Ep. 124 where because of his 

wealth he was nearly made a priest at Hippo Aug. Ep. 125-6; after 

seven years there they sailed to Egypt and then to Palestine, where they 

settled at Jerusalem V. Mel. Gr. 34-5, Lat. n 2-4, Jer. Ep. 143= Aug. 

Ep. 202. 

He died in Palestine in 431 or 432 V. Mel. Gr. 49, Lat. n 18 (8 years 

before Melania). 

Pipa a Marcomann 260/268 

Daughter of Attalus king of the Marcomanni, mistress of Gallienus 

Aur. Viet. Caes. 33. 6, Aur. Viet. Epit. 33. 1; also mentioned SHA, 

V. Gall. 21. 3 (called ‘Pipara’). 

Flavius Pisidius Romulus 
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Pisitheus philosopher E IV 

Neoplatonist philosopher; pupil of Theodorus 4 of Asine, wrote on 

Plato’s Timaeus; Damascius, In Phileh. 3, 2 ed. Westerink. 

*!P/iS,0 FRVGIl* 1 senator 260/261 

Frugi dictus et qui ex ilia Pisonum familia ducere originem diceretur 

cui se Cicero nobilitandi causa sociaverat SHA, V. Trig. Tyr. 21. 1; 

nobilissimae et consularis familiae vir V. Trig. Tyr. 19. 2; unus ex 

nobilibus et principibus senatus V. Gall, 2. 2. Sent by Macrianus 2 to 

kill Valens 2 in Achaea V, Gall. 2. 2, V. Trig. Tyr. 19. 2, 21. 1, but 

withdrew into Thessaly where he was himself proclaimed emperor 

with the name Thessalicus and quickly killed by Valens’s men V. Gall. 

2. 3-4, V. Trig. Tyr. 21. 1-2. This story is probably fictitious. 

If he was a real person, he was descended from the Calpurnii 

Pisones; cf. PIR2 C 298. 

Piso 2 E/M IV 

Husband of Cassia c.f. vi 37122 =ILCV 162 his wife’s sarcophagus 

(she died a. 346). 

Piso 3 advocate (Pin Asia) 361 

He was an advocate from Clazomenae who spoke in a lawsuit in 361 

with Eunapius 1 (of Phrygia) Eun. fr. 15 (= FHG iv 21 a). 

Vettius Piso Severus 

*! Pisonianus l* 1 military commander 276/282 

One of the c duces’ who acquired their skill whilst serving under 

Probus SHAy V. Probi 22. 3. 

Rupilius Pisonianus 2 v.e., curator at Mactar and Mididi 290/293 

Inscr. 1) vm 11774 Mididi; 2) Karthago vm (1957), 100-3 (“vni 

23413 +AE 1946, 119) Mactar; both Africa Proconsularis. 

curante remp(ublicam) Rupilio Pisoniano e.v. Inscr. 1-2; both 

inscriptions are dated 290/3, during the proconsulship of Aurelius 

Aristobulus and before the creation of the Caesars. 

He was presumably a descendant of the Q. Rupilius Honoratus of 

Mactar whom Alexander Severus adlected into the equestrian order 

viii 627 and of the Q.Iuiius Victor Piso whose funerary monument 

was set up at Mactar CRAI 1945, pp. 185-212; in all probability he was 

an ancestor of Rupilius Pisonianus 3, presumably father or grandfather. 
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RVPILIVS PISONIANVS 3 v.c., praef(ectus) vigilum 333/337 

vi 1157, dated under Gonstans Caesar. 

Presumably son or grandson of Rupilius Pisonianus 2. 

(F)L. PI(ST)IVS v.p., praepositus rerum privatarum 

c. 325/330 

FL Phrius v.p., p(rae)p(ositus) rerum privatarum vi 1135, under 

Helena Augusta. 

Eusebius qui et Pittacas 

. pius Ierius Iunior 

L. Artorius Pius Maximus 

G. Pius Esuvius Tetricus 

PLACID A 1 (c.f.) M IV 

Wife of Postumius Rufius Festus Avienius 12, mother of several 

children, including Placidus 1 vi 537 =D 2944. 

PLACID A 2 c.f., before 384 

Daughter and heir of Placidianus 1, sister of Marciana 2, dead by 384 

Symm. Rel. 19. 7. 8. 

PLACIDIANVS r c.m.v. M IV 

Son ofPrisca, brother of Marciana 1, father ofPlacida 2, Marciana 2, 

and a third daughter Symm. Rel. 19. 

Iulius Placidianus 2 PPO c. 270, cos. 273 

Full name, Gallic inscriptions; Placidianus elsewhere. 

v.p., praefectus vigilum, in command of troops in Narbonensis in 

269 under Claudius xn 2228 =D 569 Grenoble. 

v.c., praefectus praetorio xn 1551 AgerVocontiorum (Narbonensis), 

undated. This inscription is an ex voto set up by him, and since it is in 

the same area of Gaul as Grenoble the date may be not long after the 

earlier inscription. He will therefore have been promoted PPO either 

by Claudius or by Aurelian at the beginning of his reign. 

consvl posterior a. 273 with M. Claudius Tacitus: Fasti, ICVR2 ill 

7375* 
PIR21 468. 
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PLACIDVSi (v.c.) LIV 

Son of Postumius Rufius Festus Avienius 12 and Placida 1 vi 537 = 

D 2944. 

M. Maecius Memmius Furius Baburius Caecilianus Placidus 2 

PPO Italiae 342-344, cos. 343, PVR 346-347 

Inscr. 1) x I7oo=D 1231 Puteoli (Campania); Inscr. 2) unpublished 

inscription from Delphi communicated by A. Chastagnol (text not 

available). 

Full name Inscr. 1; Furius Placidus SHA, V. Aurel. 15. 4, SB 9510, 

9622, P. Cairo Goodsp. 14, P. Abinn. 46; Flavius Placidus P. Abinn. 45; 

Placidus elsewhere. 

His career to the consulship is on Inscr. 1: c.v.; pontifex maior;U) 

AVGVR PVBLICVS P.R. QVIRITIVM;(b) QVINDECEMVIR SACRIS FAGIVNDIS;(c) 

CORRECTOR VENETIARVM ET HISTRIAE;(d) PRAEFECTVS ANNONAE VRBIS 

SACRAE CVM IVRE GLADll;(e) COMES ORDINIS PRIMI;(f) COMES ORIENTIS 

AEGYPTI ET MESOPOTAMIAE IVDEX SACRARVM COGNITIONVM <TERTK));(e) 

IVDEX ITERVM EX DELEGATIONS VS SACRIS ;(h) PRAEFECTVS PRAETORIO 

ET IVDEX SACRARVM COGNITIONVM TERTIO;(i) CONSVL ORDINARIVS.(j') 

(a)-(c) The priesthoods do not necessarily belong so early in his 

career. 

(d) This province was under correctores until c. 370; the plural form 

of Venetia however is so far recorded only under Constantine I (see 

L. Nonius Verus 4). 

(e) This form of title indicates a date c. 337/50, see Fasti. 

(f) Presumably this was under Constans. 

(g) Possibly c. 340/1 (see Vulcacius Rufinus 25); 1 tertio5 is probably 

an engraver’s error rather than a term meaning for three years, see 

(h) and (i). 

(h) His second post with appellate jurisdiction was apparently a 

special appointment; (cf. CThxi 30.16) the circumstances are obscure. 

(i) ppo (italiae) a. 342-4: he was junior colleague of FI. Domitius 

Leontius 20 and Fabius Titianus 6 Inscr. 2 (named third) and was 

therefore PPO in Italy; his prefecture is given before the consulship on 

Inscr. 1 and he was therefore appointed prefect in 342, and was in 

office by 342 July 6 if he was the immediate successor of Aco Catullinus 

3. In office a. 344 May 28 CTh xii 1. 37*. 

(j) consvl prior a. 343 with Flavius Romulus 3: Fasti, Rossi 1 68, 

70-4, SB 9510, 9622, P. Cairo Goodsp. 14, P. Abinn. 45 (=P. Lond. 245), 

P. Abinn. 46 (—P. Lond. 420); cf. SHA, V. Aurel 15. 4 vidimus proxime 

consulatum Furii Placidi. 
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PLACIDVS 1 

pvr 346 Dec. 26-347 June 12 Chron. 354. 

He was patron of Puteoli Inscr. 1. 

Probably descended from G. Memmius Gaecilianus Placidus 3, and 

presumably a relative of Furius Maecius Gracchus 3. 

C. MEMMIVS CAECILIANVS PLACIDVS 3 cos. suff. 

M III 

M.f., Quir(ina), consul (suffectus), augur vi 31737, xi 5740 = 

D 3133 Sentinum (Umbria). Possibly son or grandson of M. Memmius 

Gaecilianus c.v. from Gigthis vm 22718 and therefore one of the family 

of Memmii of Gigthis one of whom was chief of the Chinithi in the 

early second century vm 22729 = 0 9394; they first entered the senate 

under Hadrian. He was himself perhaps grandfather of M. Maecius 

Memmius Furius Baburius Gaecilianus Placidus 2. 

Placidus Severus 

Sex. Placitus Papyriensis 

FI. Platanius Serenianus 

*! Plautianus!* praefectus at Rome a. 303 

‘Praefectus’, present with Diocletian at Rome Passio S. Genesii 

( = Ruin.2 pp. 312-13), dated Aug. 25, presumably 303 if historically 

correct since Diocletian’s only visit to Rome was in autumn that year. 

Plautius Filius Iulianus 

Plenis advocate (Thebaid) 338 

oxoXacrriKos P.Lips. 1 97, col. xvi 6 Hermonthis (Thebaid), dated 

338- 

PLOGIANVS proconsul (PAchaiae) M IV 

eiS TTAoxiavov tov ovGuttoctov Him. Or. xlix title (the text is com¬ 

pletely lost). Most proconsuls to whom Himerius addressed speeches 
were proconsuls of Achaea. 

CL A VDIVS PLOTIANVS corrector Lucaniae et Brittiorum 

313 Dec. 27 

CThxx 29. 1* (dat. Dec. 27, acc. 314s Feb. 6, MSS 3i3) + C:TAxi 30. 
i* (dat. 313 Dec. 27s (MSS Dec. 29)). 

Possibly identical with or related to CL Plotianus of Nola x 1256 = 
D 6349 Nola (date probably fourth century). 
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Plotinus Neoplatonic philosopher 203/204-269/270 

Native of Lycopolis in Egypt Eun. V. Soph, nr 1; probably born in 

203/4 (see below). At 28 he took up philosophy in Alexandria Porph. 

V. Plot. 3. 6-12 and studied under Ammonius for eleven years V. Plot. 
3. 20. When 39 he went on Gordian Ill’s expedition against Persia (in 

244) V Plot. 3. 17-19 but after Gordian’s murder fled first to Antioch 

V. Plot. 3. 22 and then to Rome V. Plot. 3. 23-4 (he was then aged 40). 

He remained at Rome teaching until shortly before his death, writing 

nothing during the first ten years V. Plot. 3. 34-5 but producing fifty- 

four books in the next seventeen V. Plot 4. 13, 5. 5 fF., 6. 3 ff.5 16 fF. 

In all he spent twenty-six years at Rome V. Plot. 9. 20. He had many 

pupils V. Plot. 7. 1 fF. and counted the Emperor Gallienus among his 

acquaintances V. Plot 12. 1 fF. He died in Campania where he had 

recently retired for health reasons V. Plot. 7 in the second year of 

Claudius aged 66 (probably 269/70) V. Plot. 2. 35-7. His works were 

later published by his pupil Porphyrius V. Plot. 24 fF. 

See further P-W xxi 471-592. 

Plotius Florentinus 

Plotius Acilius Lucillus 

Marius Plotius Claudius Sacerdos 

Plutarchus 1 pagan priest (East) 308 

ocpyiEpeOs of Attica, ipoTroAos of Dionysus, and priest of Asclepius, of 

whom in 308 he erected two statues at Epidaurus IG2, iv 1. 436-7 

(a. 308) in the Asclepieum at Epidaurus. K. Latte (Gnomon xvu, 193L 

r 18 n .1 ad Jin.) suggests that he maybe the grandfather of Plutarchus 5 

(son of Nestorius 3), but if related at all, he must be his great-grand¬ 

father (cf. E. fivrard, VAnt. Class, xxix, i960, 131). 

PLVTARCHVS 2 ?governor of Syria, 324/337 

apycov ’AvTioyEiccs tt]S Zupiocs, Christian, appointed by Constantine, 

constructed church at Antioch Joh. Mai. p. 3r8B- Probably not comes 
Orientis (see FI. Felicianus 5) or a municipal official (his praetorium is 

mentioned). 

PLVTARCHVS 3 v.c., proconsul (Achaiae) ?M IV 

tou AccpTrpoTccTouTTAourdpxou &v0uttotou IG m 3513 Attica (undated); 

£K yeverjs TTEpfpcoTOv air’ ccvGuttcctcov k(ccI) UTrapycov TTAourapxov, Ka0a- 

prjcnv ocoi5i|jov euvourflcriv IG vn 94=Hell. rv, 94“*02 Megara (undated), 



PLVTARCHVS 3 

son of an Evagrius IG vii 95 — Hell. iv, 94-102 Megara (undated). 

The inscriptions from Megara are epigrams in his praise. His father 

was presumably Evagrius 2, the PPO of Constantine; his son was 

probably Plutarchus 4. 

PLVTARCHVS 4 praeses insularum ?361/363 

apTi yap ipa Aiei p[e£]ocs KprpT)criv ev avTpots ”ISr|s iv ckott&oio-i 

Aocyov yepas ek pao-tAfjos vrjcrcov, ras rapi ttovtos ccAIktuttos kr^dvcoKE, 

f)yTo-0ai FIAoirrapyos, sycov ^arpos ouvojja kAeivov Hell. iv, 56 Samos 

(undated). His father was presumably Plutarchus 3. The date is 

probably under Julian, since he received office as a reward for his 

pagan activities. 

Plutarchus 5 scholarch at Athens L IV/E V 

Native of Athens Phot. BibL 214, Suid. s.v. Domninus; son of 

Nestorius 3, Marin. V. Procli 12, Suid. s.v. Plutarchus; grandson of 

Nestorius 2, Procl. In Remp. 11 64. 6 ff. 

Perhaps great-grandson of Plutarchus 1. 

He was a Neoplatonist and head (scholarch) of the Neoplatonist 

school at Athens before Syrianus (Vol. 11), Marin. V. Procli 12, 26, 

Phot. Bibl. q 14. His pupils included Hierocles Phot. BibL 214; Lachares, 

Marin. V. Procli n; Nicolaus Suid. s.v. Nicolaus; Odaenathus Suid. 

s.v. Odaenathus; Syrianus, Marin. 7. Procli n; Proclus, Marin. 

7. Procli 11; and his own daughter Asclepigenia, Marin. 7. Procli 28 

(all in Vol. n). 

He wrote commentaries on the Gorgias, Phaedo and Parmenides of 

Plato and the De Anima of Aristotle, now lost but much quoted by later 

Neoplatonists. 

He had a son Hierius Phot. BibL 242 as well as his daughter Ascle¬ 

pigenia (see above). 

He died in old age, probably in 431/2 or 433/4, Marin. 7. Procli 12 

(Proclus was aged 22; see E. fivrard, Ant. Class. xxix (i960), 108) and 

was presumably born c. a. 350. 

See further: Zeller, Phil. d. Griechen m 42, 805-11; Beutler, P-W xxi 

962-75; fivrard, Ant. Class, xxix (i960), 108 ff., 391 ff. 

Aur. Plutarchus qui et Atactius 6 v.e. 299 

Claimed exemption through his acquired rank of Kptfmcrros from 

nomination as 6EK<frrrpcoTos P. Oxy. 1204 (a. 299). 

PLVTIONi v.p. 290 

cO SiaoTinoTcrros, land-owner in Egypt in 290 PSI461 Oxyrhynchus. 
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M. Aur. Plution 2 v.e., ducenarius 267 

Pap. 1) Stud. Pal. v 5; 2) Stud. Pal. v 53; 3) Stud. Pal. v 5g; 4) Stud. 
Pal. v 77 + 78; 5) Stud. Pal. v 106; 6) Stud. Pal. v 119; 7) Stud. Pal. v 

124+ 125; from Hermopolis. 

Full name Pap. 4; Aur. Plution 3, 6, 7; Plution 1, 2, 5. 6 Kpomoros 

Pap. 2, 3, 4, 7; ducenarius 2, 4, 5; styled octt6 Moucteiov 2, 3, 7; a. 267 

Pap. 2, 3j 6. 

He was a native of Hermopolis Pap. 7; son of Aur. Epimachus 

Pap. 4. PIR2 A 1576. 

Podosaces Saracen sheik 363 

Malechus Podosacis nomine phylarchus Saracenorum Assanitarum, 

a notorious brigand, fought with Persia against Rome in 363 Amm. 

xxiv 2. 4. The word 'malechus9 is perhaps not a name but a title 

meaning 'king9 or 'chief9. 

Poemenius 1 ? philosopher E IV 

Dedicatee of books by, and presumably disciple of, Iamblichus 1 

Stobaeus, Eel. 1 1. 35, 1 5. 17 f., 11 8. 43 f. 

T. Aelius Poemenius 2 v.e., procurator aquarum 296/301 

(To his patron T. FI. Postumius Titianus 9) £T. Aelius Poemenius 

v.e., suffragio eius ad proc(uratelam) aquarum promotus9 vi 1418 = 

D 2941. The inscription was set up after Titianus was proconsul Africae 
(a. 295-6) and before his second consulship (a. 301). 

Polemius 1 392 

Present in Antioch shortly before 392, received Lib. Ep. 1039 (a. 392). 

There is nothing to suggest that he was in office, but cf. Seeck, Briefe, 

p. 241. 

POLEMIVS2 v.e. IV/V 

vi 32034 = xv 7162 bronze tablet. 

IVLIVS VALERIYS ALEXANDER POLEMIVS 3 v.e. 

?E IV 

He translated into Latin the Alexander-romance of Ps.-Callisthenes 

Turin palimps. c Iuli Valeri Alexandri v.e. Polemi Alexandri Macedonis 

ortus liber primus explicit9; MSS Ambr. and Paris. ‘Iulii Valerii 

Alexandri Macedonis translata ex Aesopo Graeco liber primus9 (cf. 
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Schanz, iv r. 48); probably author of the (anonymous) Itinerarium 
Alexandri written under Constantius II after the death of Constantine II 

(i.e. a. 340/61); cf. Schanz, rv 1. 116, L. Cracco Ruggini, Athenaeum xliii 

(1965), 4-5. 

Probably identical with FI. Polemius 4. 

FL Polemius 4 cos. 338, comes (East) 345 

Full name Papyri. 

consvl posterior a. 338 with FI. Vrsus 4: Fasti > Rossi 1 48-51, vi 

31998, vm 796 =D 5413, ix 4215 = D 6561, xi 4180, P. Oxy. 67, 85, 

86, 892, 2571, P. Thead. 5, P. Lips. 1 97, P. Ryl. iv 660. 

gomes under Constantius a. 345 Athan. Hist. At. 22 (one of those 

who wrote encouraging Athanasius to return to Alexandria). 

Felix Iuniorinus Polemius 5 PPO Italiae et Illyrici 390 

Inscr. 1) vm 10702 = 17616 el-Ghussa (Numidia); Inscr. 2) AE 1949, 

28 Carthage. 

Full name Inscr. 1; (Iun)iorinus Polemius Inscr. 2; Polemius Codes. 
consvlaris nvmidiae, before 378: v.c., ex consulare p.N. Inscr. 1 

a. 375/8 (under Valens, Gratian and Valentinian II). 

pro consvl africae a. 388/90: v.c. proconsule provincial Africae 
Inscr. 2 a. 388/92 (under Valentinian II, Theodosius and Arcadius). 

ppo italiae et illyrici a. 390: 390 Jan. 16 CTh xv 1. 26 (PPO 

Illyrici et Italiae); 390 April 4 CTh xv 1. 28 (PPO Illyrici et Italiae); 

390 June 22s (MSS Dec. 23) CJ 1 40. 9 (PP Illyrici; the law concerns 

Rome). The law CJ in 26. 10 ad Polemium PP., dated 385 April 29 

(Arcadio et Bautone coss.) may belong to 390 (so Seeck), or may be 

addressed to Polemius in an earlier office, probably vicarius (it deals 

with jurisdiction over officials of a rationalise but Polemius can hardly 

have been CSL or CRP at this date). 

Polemon L III 

Pupil of Plotinus, died young Porph. V. Plot. 9. n. 

Polemonianus 384 

With Priscianus 3 in dispute over the property of their relative 

Euphasius v.c. with his named heirs Symm. Rel. 16. 

Pollentianus, see Numerius 2 

Pollius Iulius Clementianus 
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POLYCHRONIVS 

Polybius i rhetor ? Ill 

Native of Sardis, author of afTepi cryqpocrio-poO (.Rhet. Gr. in 85 f. Sp.) 

and a work on solecisms (Boissonade, Anted. Gr. in 229 f.). 

POLYBIVS 2 proconsul Africae 374/397 

Amb. Ep. 87 Polibius filius noster cum de Africanis regressus partibus, 

in quibus proconsularem iurisdictionem egregie repraesentavit, ali- 

quantulos nobiscum exegisset dies; vm 24045 Hr ben-Hassen, near 

Neferis (Proconsularis), .estis proconsulatu? .. ci Polibi v.c.m. 

(undated). 

He was a Christian, recommended by Ambrose to the bishops of 

Bordeaux and Agen Amb. Ep. 87. He had a son who in c. 397 was 

eligible for the quaestorship Symm. Ep. iv 45, v 9. 

POLYCHARMVS Pproconsul of Achaea ?IV 

tovS* eteov (t>i(y)ccAfjES EupEKTrjv FToAuxocpiJov crrfjo-anEv epua Sheris 

Zqvl Trap* iOuSIkco* rivrjCTocv S’ wEAAt|veS' £v aio*ijJil^ y&p 6vuo-cjev apyfiv, 

TravTolris i'Spis icov apETrj? Inschr. Olymp. 481 = Hell, iv, 20 Olympia. Since 

he held an apyt), is honoured for his justice, and is praised by the 

Greeks, he would appear to have been proconsul Achaiae. 

POLYCHRONIVS domesticus (of the PPO) 360-361 

? domesticvs (of the PPO Orientis) a. 360-1: between 359/60 and 

362 Polychronius received Lib. Ep. 28 (a. 359/60), 207, 227 (a. 360), 

680 (a. 361), 691 (a. 361/2), 700, 711 (a. 362); in Ep. 28 he is re¬ 

proached for his part in reducing Libanius’s salary (the reduction was 

made by the PPO Orientis Helpidius 4, Lib. Ep. 740, and the reproach 

to Polychronius is teasing in tone) (Seeck, Briefe, p. 241, thought he was 

governor of Phoenice, but there is no reason to believe he was a 

governor, while the connection with Phoenice inferred from Ep. 740 

is about later arrangements and not relevant to 360); Ep. 207 intro¬ 

duces Hilarius 4 (a Cappadocian) and says that Polychronius is able 

to obtain an official appointment for him; Ep. 227 introduces Acontius 

an Armenian who is also recommended to the assessors of the PPO 

Helpidius 4, and again Polychronius is said to be able to give practical 

assistance. Polychronius evidently held an influential position with 

Helpidius 4; since he could not have been one of his assessors (cf. Ep. 

226-7) he was probably his domesticus. As Helpidius left office before 

the end of 361, the letters Ep. 691, 700 and 711 belong after Poly¬ 

chronius left office. In 362 he seems to have travelled by sea to Antioch 

Lib. Ep. 711. 

He had a son Ep. 680. Still alive in 392 Ep. 1031. 
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POLYCLES 

POLTCLES governor (Pconsularis) of Phoenice 361/362 

His appointment was the first by Julian after becoming sole emperor 

Lib. Or. xxxvu 12 (ouk ocva{Jivr)CT0Els xfjs OoiviKris ou5e Tfjs (DoivIkcov 

TTpcoTT| TrpcoTco croi jiETa tt]v ijovccpxiav e5o0t|). Julian later dis¬ 

missed him for incompetence, for which Polycles bore Julian a grudge; 

this difference of opinion about Julian led Libanius to compose Or. 
xxxvn addressed to Polycles. 

FI. Pomentius protector L III/IV 

FI. Pomentius Aur. Iustinae maritus et vector, nam et protector m 

4186 = ILCV 474 Savaria (Pannonia Superior). 'Vector9 is obscure; 

the alternative reading is 'lector9, in which case he would be a 

Christian. 

Pompeianus 1 military commander under Aurelian 272 

'Pompeianus dux cognomento Francus9, fought for Aurelian against 

Zenobia at Antioch in 272 Jer. Chron. s.a. 272. See Evagrius 6. 

Pompeianus 2 advocatus (Africa) 295 

advocatus, atTheveste, 295 March 12 Acta S. Maximiliani (=Ruin.2 

p. 340 = Krueger, p. 86). 

PO MPEIAJSfVS 3 governor of Bithynia 343/348 

BiOuvcov f]pxe noixnTjiccvos, when Libanius was living at Nicomedia 

(c. 343/8); still alive in 362 when he asked Libanius to help two ladies, 

Philopatra and Hermogenia; Libanius regarded him as a benefactor 

Lib. Ep. 742 (a. 362). Himerius delivered a speech before him in 

Nicomedia Him. Or. liii TrpoTpcnrEls Otto toOekeicje apxovros TTojjnrr|iocvoO 

(text lost). 

Not to be identified with Pompeianus, father of Evagrius 6, Olympius 

3 and Miccalus, who was dead by 359 Lib. Ep. 70, 251, but possibly 

identical with Pompeianus, an old friend of Libanius in 362-3 when his 

sons were pupils of Libanius Ep. 768, 790, 1344, 1345. 

BARBARVS POMPEIANVS 4 v.c., consularis Campaniae 

333 

Inscr. 1) x ii99 = D 5510 Abella (Campania); 2) xiv 2919 = D 1219 

Praeneste (Campania). 

Full name Inscr. i-2, Code. 
v.c. consvlaris campaniae a. 333: 333 Nov. ii CTh i 2. 6a; v.c. 

cons. Camp, (or similar) Inscr. 1-2 (both undated). 
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Descendant of G. Gabinius Barbarus Pompeianus^ror. Asiae a. 212/17 

AE 1953, 90 and therefore of the Gabinii of Venafrum PIR2 G 4, 5, 6, 10 

(see Pflaum, Carr. Proc. pp. 710-12). Possibly grandfather of Gabinius 

Barbarus Pompeianus proc. Afr. 400, PVR 408-9 (Vol. ii). 

FL. POM(?PEI(AN) VS) 5 v.p., ex comitibus M IV 

<t>Aap{ouTTop(?'nrii(cxy)oO) 6a6ouxouTo06iacrniiOT<frrouKal ottokopItcov 

IG hi 635 Athens, under the proconsulship of Postumius Rufius 

Festus 12. The SaSouxos was a priest attached to one of the cults at 

Eleusis. 

INSTEIVS POMPEIANVS 6 cos. suff. IV 

Consul in egregiis bis senis fascibus auctus magnus ab Insteiis gens 

inclyta Pompeianus, Christian, brother of Paula vi <$<2.ooo = ILCV 60. 

Since his name is not in the consular Fasti, he must have been a suffect 

consul. 

IVL. CL. PERIS TERIVS POMPEIANVS 7 v.c., consularis 

Siciliae IV/V 

v.c. ex cons. p. S., native and patron of Lilybaeum D 8982 Lilybaeum, 

undated; the inscription begins ‘Pompeianis vita!5 and ends ‘Amazo- 

niis vita! ’; perhaps his signum was Amazonius. 

Ruricius Pompeianus 8 PPO (of Maxentius) 312 

(The army of Maxentius occupied Verona) acerrimis ducibus 

pertinacissimoque praefecto, scilicet ut quam coloniam Gn. Pompeius 

aliquando deduxerat Pompeianus everteret Pan. Lat. rx 8. 1; he was 

killed in battle near Verona Pan. Lat. ix 8. 3, 10. 3. The same events 

are described Pan. Lat. x 25. 4 (aderat quidemRuricius, experientissimus 

belli et tyrannicorum ducum columen), 7 (death of Ruricius in battle 

near Verona). Both Panegyrics refer to the same person. These events 

occurred shortly before the battle at the Mil via n Bridge. 

C. SALLIVS SOPHRONIVS POMPEIANVS 9 p.v. 335 

p.v., patron of Amiternum, Reate, Interamna Praetuttinorum, and 

Aveia Vestinorum, father of C. Sallius Sophronius Iunior AE 1937, 121 

Amiternum, dated 335 Dec. 18. His father was Sallius Proculus and his 

great-grandfather was also called Sallius Proculus; the family were all 

patrons of Amiternum, and Pompeianus received his tabula patronatus 
on 325 Dec. 7 AE 1937, 119 Amiternum. 

On the inscription of 325 he is not called ‘p.v.’ and is patron only 

of Aveia Vestinorum. 
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POMPEIAN VS 10 

C. VAL. POMPEIAKVS io v.p. L III/E IV 

v.p., cur(ator) r(ei) p(ublicae) Lilyb(aei) Eph. Ep. viii 696 Lilybaeum 

(Sicily), when his patron G. Val. Apollinaris 6 was corrector of Sicily. 

(F)LA(VIVS) VALERIYS POMPEIANVS 11 v.p., 

praefectus Aegypti 287-290 

Pap. 1) P. Oxy. 888; 2) P. Oxy. 1252; 3) P. Oxy. 1503; 4) P. Oxy. 
1642; 5) P. Oxy. 2343; 6) P. Oxy. 2612; 7) PSI 461 Oxyrhynchus; 

8) P. Amh. n 137 Hermopolis. 

Full name Pap. 1; Valerius Pompeianus Pap. 2-5, 7-8; Pompeianus 

Pap. 6, Codes. 
*0 BiacrniioTorros eirocpxos AiyuTrrou (or similar) Pap. 1, 3, 6, 8; 6 

SiaaripioTCCTOS fiyepicbv (or similar) Pap. 2, 4-5, 7; 287 Oct. 24 Pap. 1; 

a. 287/8 Pap. 5; a. 288/9 Pap. 3-4; <2.&§Ju\y q.Pap. 8; 289 Sept. 15 Pap. 2; 

290 Feb./March Pap. 7; 287 Dec. 5 CJ ix 9. 19+; undated Pap. 6. 

He presumably received in some later office CJ viii 1. 3 subscripta 

Sirmi, in 293, 299, 303 or 304 Dec. 28, and CJ vi 1. 2 in 294, 300, 302 

or 305 April 29. 

Pompeius Cato 

Pompeius Deuterius 

Pompeius Appius Faustinus 

Pompeius Messalinus 

Flavius Pompeius Pergamius 

Pompeius Probus 

Pompeius . .ius 

Pomponia Cratidia 

Pomponia Vmmidia 

Pomponia Vrbica 

PO MPONIANVS 1 provincial governor or vicar 357 

357s (MSS 360) Dec. 18 CTh 11 21. 2 Pomponiano; the law settles a 

disputed point concerning dowries. Pomponianus was probably the 

judge who raised the matter, and was presumably provincial governor 

or vicar. 
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PONTIVS 

*!Fabius Pomponianus !* 2 dux limitis Libyci 260/268 

cdux limitis Libyci5, with Vibius Passienus proclaimed Celsus 1 

emperor SHA, V. Trig. Tyr. 29. 1, dated under Gallienus. PIRa F 53. 

Iunius Pomponius Ammonius 

Pomponius Anubianus ( = Pomponius Ianuarianus) 

Pomponius Bassus 

Pomponius Domnus 

Pomponius Maximus Herculanus 

Pomponius Ianuarianus 

Pomponius Innocentius Iunior 

Pomponius Maximus 

Pomponius Metrodorus 

C. Iulius Pomponius Pudens Severianus 

Pomponius Victorianus 

PONTIANVS v.p., praepositus aquaeductus fontis Augustei 324 

v.p., praep(ositus) eiusdem aquaeductus (sc. fontis Augustei) AE 
1939, I5I near Serino (Campania), under Ceionius Iulianus 26 {cons. 
Camp.). The aqueduct served Puteoli, Naples, Nola, Atella, Cumae, 

Acerrae, Baiae and Misenum. 

Ponticianus agens in rebus (West) 386/387 

African, Christian, served for a time in the imperial court at Trier, 

presumably as agens in rebus since two agentes in rebus are described as his 

contubernales, then served at court at Milan (‘praeclare in palatio 

militans5), where he met Augustine and Alypius to whom he told the 

story of St Anthony Aug. Conf. vm 6. 14-15. 

Possibly identical with the Ponticianus mentioned in Symm. Ep. 1 99 

(letter of introduction to Syagrius 3) and Symm. Ep. v 32. 

M. Pontius Eclectus Archelaus 

Pontius Asclepiodotus 
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Pontius Atticus 

Meropius Pontius Paulinus 

Pontius Paulinus 

Pontius Salutus 

L. Aradius Valerius Proculus signo Populonius 

Q,. Aradius Rufinus Valerius Proculus signo Populonius 

Attius Insteius Tertullus signo Populonius 

Porphyria M/L IV 

Daughter of Iovius i, mother ofPostuminus v.c. (Vol. n) who in¬ 

herited her property Symm. Ep. v 54, 66 (a. 396/7). 

Porphyrius 1 Neoplatonist philosopher 233-c. 302 

Native of Tyre Porph. V. Plot. 7. 50, 20. 91, Eun. V. Soph, iv 1. 1, 

Suid. s.v. Porphyrius,* born in 233 (see below). His original Phoenician 

name was Malchus (after his father), but he was usually addressed by 

the Greek equivalent Basileus V. Plot. 17. 6-10; Porphyrius was the 

name given to him by Cassius Longinus 2 (his teacher) Eun. V. Soph, iv 

i. 4. The nickname BcrravecbTris was perhaps given to him by the 

Christians Joh. Ghrys. Horn, in Ep. 1 ad Cor. vi 3 (he is said, probably 

wrongly, to have been once a Christian Soc. hi 23. 37). 

He studied at Athens with the mathematicians Apollonius Rhein. 
Mus. lxi (1906), 299 ff. and Demetrius, Procl. in Remp. n 23. 14, and 

also with Cassius Longinus 2 Eun. V. Soph, iv 1. 2, Suid. s.v. Porphyrius, 

Eus. Pr. x 3, i; he went to Rome at the age of thirty in 263 (in the 

tenth year of Gallienus) V. Plot. 4. 1 ff., 8-9 and remained six years 

studying under Plotinus and Amelius V. Plot. 5. 1-5, Eun. V. Soph. iv 

i. 6. He then apparently suffered a breakdown and went to Sicily to 

recover, staying with Probus 1 at Lilybaeum, and was still there when 

Plotinus died (a. 269/70) V. Plot. 2. 31-2, 6. 1-3 (went there in 268), 

ii. 11—17, 19. 4, Eun. V. Soph, iv 1. 7. Later he returned to live in 

Rome, where he taught the doctrines of Plotinus (among his pupils 

was Iamblichus 1) Eun. V. Soph, iv 1. 10, Suid. s.v. Porphyrius and 

married Marcella 1 Porph. ad Marcellam 1, Eun. V. Soph, iv 2. 5. He 

published the works of Plotinus, dividing the fifty-four books into six 

groups of nine (the Enneads) V. Plot. 24 ff. He was still alive in 301, 

since he wrote the Vita Plotini as an introduction to the Enneads when 
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he was sixty-eight years old V. Plot. 23. 13. He died, probably soon 

afterwards, in Rome Eun. V. Soph, iv 2. 6, cf. Suid. s.v. Porphyrius (he 

flourished from Aurelian to Diocletian, presumably dying therefore 

before 305). 

In addition to publishing Plotinus, he wrote nearly eighty works on 

philosophy, biography, rhetoric, grammar, and scientific themes, and 

also composed a polemic against Christianity Eus. HE vi 19. 2, Suid- 

s.v. Porphyrius, cf J. Bidez, Vie de Porphyre, pp. 65^—73*. Eunapius 

remarks that no biography of Porphyrius had yet been written Eun. 

V. Soph, ni 5. 

See further J. Bidez, Vie de Porpkyre (1913); R. Beutler, P-W xxii 

275~3i3* 

PORPHTRIVS 2 rationale (Aegypti) 362/363 

kccBoAikos, ordered by Julian to obtain and send to him at Antioch 

the library of George, former bishop of Alexandria Jul. Ep. 106. 

Porphyrius 3 393 

A person of influence, asked by Libanius to help an acquaintance 

Lib. Ep. 1068 (a. 393). 

VALERI VS P0RPHTR1VS 4 v.c. M IV 

Named eighth of ten viri clarissimi, patrons of Timgad vm 2403 = 

D 6122 Thamugadi (Numidia). 

Facundus Porphyrius Mynatidius 

Publilius Optatianus signo Porphyrius 

Aurelia Apiana Diodora quae et Posidonia 

Posidonius doctor M/L IV 

Doctor, son of Philostorgius, brother of Philagrius 3, he denied that 

evil spirits could cause harm, Philost. HE vm 10. 

* IPossidonius!* praepositus legionis n Traianae c. 320 

c Praepositus5 of the legio u Troiana during Licinius’s persecution 

Passio S. Theagenis ( = Anal. Boll. 11, 206-10). According to the Passio, the 

legio u Traiana was stationed in Hellespontus; Theagenes was martyred 

in Phrygia. 

Postumia Varia 
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POSTVMIANVS i c.v. before 367 

c.m.v., father of Lolliana and grandfather of Cattianilla and Severilla; 

these three, as his only heirs, were being sued for payment of the 

aurum oblaticium in 384, but the case had already begun when Viventius 

was PVR (a. 365-7) Symm. Rel. 30. Possibly former owner of the res 
Postumianensis which Symmachus wished to buy in 397 Symm. Ep. ix 30. 

His daughter was very probably the Gaecinia Lolliana who married 

Volusianus Lampadius 5; he will therefore have been either a son or 

son-in-law of Antonius Gaecina Sabinus 12 (cos. 316), and his wife was 

probably called Lolliana and a sister or cousin of Lollianus Mavortius 5 

(cos. 355) (see stemma of the Gaecinae Sabini and cf. A. Chastagnol, 

Latomus xx (1961), 744-58). 

Postumianus 2 PPO (Orientis) 383 

He was a Westerner Greg. Naz. Ep. 173. 

Holder of various unspecified offices Greg. Naz. Ep. 173 f|p0r)S apycds 

ouk oAiyais- liaAAov Se fjpas ouk oAiyas. 

ppo (orientis) a. 383: April 6 CTh 1x42. io®-|-xii 1. 98® dat. Cpli; 

May 20 xvi 7. 2a dat. Cpli; May 29 vi 22. 7® dat. Cpli; July 19 vn 2. 

i®-1-xii 1. 102® dat. Gpli; July 25 xvi 5. n® dat. Gpli; Oct. 3 xn 6. 

19®; Nov. 7 xn 1. 104® dat. Gpli; 383s (384 MSS) Nov. 8 xm 1. 13 

have, Postumiane, kar(issime) n(o)b(is); Dec. 3 xvi 5. 12® dat. Gpli. 

He received Greg. Naz. Ep. 173 during his prefecture (fjAOes errl to 

ocKpoTccrov Trjs e^oucrias). There is no proof that he held the Eastern 

prefecture, but he fills the gap between Florus 1 and Cynegius 3, and 

CTh xvi 5. 11 and 12 are directed against Eastern heresies; cf. also 

Greg. Naz. Ep. 173 (see below). In CTh xn 1. 102 he is styled c n PPO ’; 

if this is correct, he may earlier have been PPO Illyrici. 

Perhaps envoy of the senate in 395/6 (see Postumianus 3). 

He was a Christian, well-educated in both Greek and Latin, and was 

asked by Gregory to use his influence to try and secure unity among the 

bishops assembled in Constantinople in 383 Summer Greg. Naz. Ep. 173. 

Probably related to Festus 5 vi 32035 = xv 7163 = ILCV 100 Postumiani 

v.c. ex pref. pret. et Festi v.c. trib. et notari. 

Either he or his son will be the Christian senator Postumianus who 

owned an estate in Lucania or Bruttium Paul. Nol. Ep. 49. 15 

(written between 408 and 431, see Fabre, pp. 86-7). 

POSTVMIANVS 3 advocatus, senator 396 

advocate c. 383: at the dramatic date of the Saturnalia, he was 

practising as an advocate at Rome Macr. Sat. 1 2. 1 (hora omnino 
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repperiri nulla potest, quin tuorum clientum negotia vel defendas in 

foro vel domi discas), 15. 13 (Postumianum, qui forum defensionum 

dignatione nobilitat). Macrobius represents him as declining to attend 

the meetings through pressure of work, but as narrating the conversa¬ 

tions to Decius, having learnt them from Eusebius 20 who took his place 

Macr. Sat 1 1. 7, 6. 2. 

Recommended by Symmachus to Eutropius 2 Symm. Ep. hi 48 

(undated; fratrem nostrum iuvenem de summatibus). 

Either he or Postumianus 2 was appointed by the senate in 395 

as member of an embassy to the emperor Symm. Ep. vi 22. 3, 26. 2; 

described as ‘vir illustris5 Symm. Ep. rv 52. 3. 

In 392 he received Lib. Ep. 1036 in reply to a letter of condolence 

on the death of Gimon. He was a native of Rome and a leading citizen 

(6 TipcoTOS <Pcojjiqc1cov) ; his family claimed divine origin, and his grand¬ 

father had been consul in 314 (this must be G. Ceionius Rufius 

Volusianus 4, see stemma of the Ceionii Rufii); his uncle (name 

unknown, see Anonymus 140) had held office in Antioch and met 

Libanius there, but he himself had not; at the date of the letter, he was 

bringing up at Athens the son of his uncle (?or possibly his own son, 

see Anonymus 166). 

He was a pagan Lib. Ep. 1036, Macr. Sat. 
He was probably brother of Rufius Caeionius Sabinus 13, son of 

Caecina Sabinus n, and grandson of G. Caeionius Rufius Volusianus 4 

(see above) and Antonius Caecina Sabinus 12; Postumianus 1 was 

presumably one uncle, and he had another whose name is unknown 

(see above). See A. Ghastagnol, Latomus xx (1961), 744-58. 

IVNIVS POSTVMIANVS 4 v.c. L III/IV 

v.c., p(ater) p(atrum) dei Solis invicti Mithr(a)e, xwir s.f., 

pontif(ex) dei Solis, honoured as their ‘magister’ by the ordo sacerdotum 
vi 2151. The date is not before Aurelian, who created the pontijices dei 
Solis. 

Postumius Rufius Festus 

Postumius Rufius Festus signo Avienius 

Postumius Isidorus 

Postumius Iulianus 

Postumius Lampadius 

Postumius Lupercus 
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Postumius Quietus 

Postumius Suagrus 

T. Flavius Postumius Titianus 

T. Flavius Postumius Varus 

* l Postumus l* i M III 

Son of M. Cassianius Latinius Postumus 2 who made him Caesar, 

then Augustus SHA, V. Trig. Tyr. 4. 1. Since neither inscriptions nor 

coins mention him, his reality is in doubt. 

PIRZ C 467. 

M. Cassianius Latinius Postumus 2 Augustus (in Gaul) ? 259—268 

Full name 11 4943, vn 1161, xin 8879, 8882-3, 8955-6, 8972, 9023 = 

D 561, 9092, AE 1924, 1, AE 1958, 58, Coins (.RIC va 346-57, 

366); Cassius Labienus Postumus Aur. Viet. Epit. 32. 3; Postumus 

elsewhere. 
Of humble origins Eutr. ix 9. 1; military commander in Gaul under 

Valerian (perhaps governor of one of the Germanies) SHA, V. Trig. 
Tyr. 3. 9 (‘Transrhenani limitis dux et Galliae praeses5), Zos. 1 38. 2 

(' ocpxriv ev KeAroTs crrpcmcoTcov EiiTTETTicTTEViiEvosJ), Aur. Viet. Caes. 33.8 

(‘barbaris per Galliam praesidebat’), Zon. xn 24. 

Proclaimed emperor in Gaul in c. a. 259 Zos. 1 38. 2, Aur. Viet. 

Caes. 33. 8, Aur. Viet. Epit. 32. 3, V. Trig. Tyr. 3. 2-4, V. Gall. 4. 3, 

Eutr. ix 9. Killed by his troops in c. a. 268 Aur. Viet. Caes. 33. 9, 

Eutr. ix 9, V. Trig. Tyr. 3. 7. For the dates, cf. S. Bolin, Bull. Soc. Lund 
(1931/2), pp. 93-154. For 260-9, see Rev. Num. 1964, pp. 91-118. 

PIR* C 466. 

POTAMIVS praefectus augustalis 392 

392 May 5s (MSS March 5) CTh 1 29. 7*; 392 June 22 CTh xn 1. 

126“; 392 July 18 CTh xvi 4. 3a; 392 July 30 CTh vin 5. 51®. 

Potentius Promotorum tribunus 378 

Among the dead at Adrianople 'Promotorum tribunus, Potentius, 

cecidit in primaevo aetatis flore, bono cuique spectatus, meritis 

Vrsicini patris, magistri quondam armorum, suisque commendabilis’ 

Amm. xxxi 13. 18; the Promoti was a vexillatiopalatina, cf. Not. Dig. Or. 
v 28, Occ. vi 44. His father was Vrsicinus 2; he apparently had brothers 

older than himself Amm. xrv 11. 3. 
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POTITVS i vicarius urbis (Romae) 379-380 

379 Aug. 4 CTh vi 28. 1a; 379 Sept. 22 C77* iv 16. 2a-l-viii 8. 2a 

(pp. Oct. 25 Romae); 380s (MSS 381) Oct. 14 CTh iv 22. 2*. 

He is mentioned in Symm. Ep. 1 19. He had a town house on the 

Aventine xv 7181 (slave’s collar) revoca me in Abentino in domu 

Potiti v.c. ad Decianas. 

VET{VRIVS) PVBLILIVS POTITVS 2 c.v. III/IV 

c.v., died aged 13, brother of Aeria Aelia Theodora 5 vx 1537 = 

ILCV 129. One would have expected ‘c.p.s 

Praecilia Severiana 

VETVLENIVS PRAENESTIVS v.p., corrector Venetiae 

et Histriae 362/363 

v.p. corr. Venet. et Hist v 8987 = 0 755 Concordia (Venetia) (he 

carried out reforms of the cursus publicus under Julian and the PPO 

Claudius Mamertinus 2). 

£.ft(F) TTIVS PRAESENS v.c., corrector (Lucaniae et 

Brittiorum) ?E IV 

Both inscriptions read ‘Brittius5. PIR2 B 163. 

v.c. corrector x 468 between Velia and Paestum (Lucania), un¬ 

dated, perhaps early fourth century (see below). 

v.c. p(ontifex) m(aior), mentioned fifth in a list of seven aristo¬ 

cratic priests and philosophers, dating perhaps c. 320 vi 2153 (see 

FI. Atticus 2). 

He was presumably descended from (? grandson of) C. Bruttius 

Praesens cos. 246 (PIR2 B 167). 

Praesidia ?M IV 

Wife of FI. Memorius 2 v.p. xn 673=0 2788 —ILCV 295 Arelate. 

PRAETEXTATA (c.f.) M IV 

Wife of (Iulius Festus) Hymetius, she was of noble birth and was 

dead by c. 400 Jer. Ep. 107. 5 (a. 400/2) nobilissima quondam femina. 

She was presumably related to Vettius Agorius Praetextatus 1, 

perhaps a sister. 

She was a pagan who tried to interest Eustochium in fine dresses 

Ep. 107. 5. 
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Vettius Agorius Praetextatus i PVR 367-3683 PPO 384 

Inscr. 1-8 Rome: 1) vi 102 =D 4003; 2) vi 1777 = 0 1258; 3) vi 

1778; 4) vi 1779=0 1259; 5) vi i78o = D 1260; 6) vi 1781; 7) vi 

2i45 = D 1261; 8) xv 7563. Inscr. 9) Hell. iv, 24 (=SEG xv 322 =AE 
1928, 48) Thespiae. Inscr. 10) Inscr. Cret. iv 316 Gortyn (Crete). 

Full name Inscr. 2-4, 7; Agorius Praetextatus Inscr. 10; Vettius 

Praetextatus Inscr. 1, 5, 8, Symm. Rel. 11-12, Boethius; Vettius Agorius 

Inscr. 6; Agorius Inscr. 9; Praetextatus elsewhere. 
He was probably born at Rome Symm. Rel. 11. If he is identical with 

Praetextatus 6 iepo9ctVTri5 who took part with Sopater in the ceremonies 

at the inauguration of Constantinople in 330 Joh. Lyd. de Mens, iv 2, 

he must have been born by c. 310. 

His career is given in full on Inscr. 4 (and in part on Inscr. 2-3): 

QVAESTOR CANDIDATES;(a) PRAETOR VRJ3ANVS;(b) CORRECTOR TVSCIAE ET 

vmbriae;(c) consvlaris lvsitaniae;(c1) proconsvle achaiae;(c) prae- 

FECTVS VRBi;(f) LEGATVS A SENATV MISSVS V (LEGATES AMPLISSIMI ORDINIS 

SEPTIES ET AD IMPETRANDVM REBVS ARDVIS SEMPER OPPOSITVS InSCr. 2) J(g) 

PRAEFECTVS PRAETORIO II (sic) ITALIAE ET ILLYRICI (PRAEF. PRAETORII 

ILLYRICI ITALIAE ET AFRICAE Inscr. 2) ;(h) CONSVL ORDINARIVS DESIGNATVS 

(cons, designatvs Inscr. 2) .(i) 

Inscr. 3 was not erected until 387 Feb. 1 (over two years after his 

death, see below) and is possibly based in part on the text of Inscr. 4 

(see (g) and (h) below). 

(a)-(b) Also Inscr. 3; omitted from Inscr. 2. 

(c)-(d) Also Inscr. 2-3; these offices must be before a. 362 (see 

below). 

(e) proconsvl achaiae a. 362-4: he was appointed by Julian in 362 

Amm. xxn 7. 6 ex negotio proprio forte repertus apud Constantino- 

polim, quern arbitrio suo Achaiae proconsulari praefecerat potest ate 

(sc. Julian); he persuaded Valentinian I not to enforce in Greece his 

law against nocturnal sacrifices (this law was CTh ix 16. 7, dated 364 

Sept. 9) Zos. iv 3. 3 npouTe^TaTos 6 Tfjs ‘EAAaSos tt|V ocvOuttotov excov 

apxqv; also Inscr. 2-3; he received a panegyric from Himerius Him. Or. 
li els tov dvOuTraTov tt)5 ‘EAAdSos npaiTe^TOTov (the text is lost), and 

was honoured by the Greeks at Thespiae Inscr. 9 ‘EAAaSos ccvOuttoctov; 

possibly he is referred to in Jul. Ep. 198 (410B). 

(f) pvr a. 367-8: 367 Aug. 18 CTh viii 14. ia; 367s (MSS 366) 

Oct. 8 CThjx^o. 1 oa; 3670^. 8 CTh-xiv 4.. 4“; 367N0V. 18 CThv 1 35. 

7a; 368s (MSS 370) Jan. 30 CTh xiii 3. 8a; 368 Sept. 20 CTh 1 6. 6 

(MSS ppum); also Inscr. 2-3; in a. 382/3 he was honoured at Gortyn in 

Crete as * tov Aa^TTpoTcrrov card ETrapxcov tt^ paaiAeuoucrqs ‘Pcbpqs ’ Inscr. 
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io. During his city-prefecture he returned to Pope Damasus the basilica 

of Sicininus Coll. Avell. 6 and granted an amnesty to the followers of 

Ursinus Coll. Avell. 5 while expellingUrsinus himself Amm. xxvii 9.9 and 

restoring calm at Rome Soz. vi 23. 2, Coll. Avell. 7 (dated 368 Jan. 12); in 

Rome he cleared away the Maeniana, removed private buildings which 

adjoined temples, and set up standard weights throughout the city, 

while his administration of justice was highly praised Amm. xxvii 9. 10. 

In addition he restored the shrine of the Dei Consentes in the forum 

Inscr. 1. 

(g) The embassies are omitted from Inscr. 3; on Inscr. 2 they are 

placed after the consulship (for the different numbers on Inscr. 2 and 4, 

see below); one embassy was to Valentinian I in c. 370 Amm. xxvm 1. 

24-5* 
(h) ppo italiae illyrici et africae a. 384: Inscr. 3 has the same 

text as Inscr. 4, where the number ‘n3 was certainly a mistake by the 

engraver and should belong to the number of embassies, cf. Inscr. 2; 

received congratulations on his appointment Symm. Ep. 1 55; in office 

384 May 21 CTh vi 5. 2a; 384 Sept. 9 CJ 1 54. 5“; he apparently 

initiated an enquiry into the demolition of temples in Italy by Christians 

Symm. Rel. 21 suggestionibus viri excellentis et de re publica bene 

meriti Praetextati praefecti praetorio. 

(i) He died late in 384 when he was consul designate Symm. Rel. 12. 

4 quern iure consulem feceratis, cf. Rel. 10-11, Jer. Ep. 23. 23, Inscr. 3. 

The emperor asked for copies of all his speeches to the senate Symm. 

Rel. 24 and the Vestals proposed to erect a monument to him Symm. 

Ep. n 36, Inscr. 7; the senate also asked the emperor to erect statues in 

his memory Symm. Rel. 12. 2. 

He was a zealous pagan and held numerous priesthoods Inscr. 4 

augur, pontifex Vestae, pontifex Solis, quindecemvir, curialis Herculis, 

sacratus Libero et Eleusinis, hierophanta, neocorus, tauroboliatus, 

pater patrum, cf. Inscr. 4 a tergo, Inscr. 3, Macr. Sat. 1 17. 1 sacrorum 

omnium praesul; see also (e), (f) and (h) above. He was a close friend 

of Symmachus and received Symm. Ep. 1 44-55. He once remarked in 

jest to Pope Damasus ‘facite me Romanae urbis episcopum et ero 

protinus Christianus3 Jer. c. Joh. Hieros. 8. He was a very learned man 

and did translations of Greek verse and prose works Inscr. 4 a tergo 

8 ffl; they included Themistius3s commentary on the Analytics of 

Aristotle Boeth. de interpret, ed. sec. 1 289 Vettius Praetextatus priores 

postremosque analyticos non vertendo Aristotelem Latino sermoni 

tradidit sed transferendo Themistium. He is the principal speaker in 

the Saturnalia of Macrobius, e.g. Macr. Sat 1 17. 1, 24. 1. 

His wife was Aconia Fabia Paulina 4 Inscr. 4, 5, 8, cf. Jer. Ep. 39. 3; 
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they were married for forty years and therefore the marriage was in 

344 Inscr. 4. They had a child (name unknown) who set up Inscr. 2. 

He owned houses at Rome on the Esquiline Inscr, 8 (water-pipes 

marked with his and his wife’s names) and the Aventine Inscr, 2. 

His integrity and character are highly praised by Ammianus Amni. 

xxvn 9. 8 Praetextatus praefecturam urbis sublimius curans per 

integritatis multiplices actus et probitatis, quibus ab aduliscentiae 

rudimentis inclaruit adeptus est id quod raro contingit ut cum time- 

retur amorem non perderet civium, minus firmari solitum erga indices 

formidatos; cf. Amm. xxii 7. 6 praeclarae indolis gravitatisque priscae 

senator; Zos. iv 3. 3 ccvqp ev irdaais 6icrTrp£mov Teas apeTais; cf. Symm. 

Rel. 12, 3. 

BRITTIVS PRAETEXTATVS signo ARGENTIVS 2 v.c., 

consnlaris Byzacii c. 330/c. 395 

Argentii. Brittio Praetextato v.cl. curatori Capuae, quindecemviro, 

consulari Byzacii, comiti ordinis primi, ordo et populus Hadrumetinus 

administranti obtulerunt x 3846 Capua; presumably Capua was his 

home. The date must be after c. 330 when the three grades of comites 
were instituted, and presumably before c. 395 on account of his 

priesthood. 

VITRASIVS PRAETEXTATVS 3 v.c. ?L III/IV 

v.c., promagister of the pontijices Vestae with or after Plotius Acilius 

Lucillus 2 vi 12158 = 0 4944. 

Praxagoras historian M IV 

Native of Athens, pagan, composed a history of Constantine I, a 

history of the kings of Athens and a history of Alexander the Great 

Phot. Bibl, 62. Since he was aged twenty-two when he wrote his work 

on Constantine, he probably flourished in the mid fourth century. 

Priarius Alamannic chieftain 378 

Leader of the Lentienses, remained passive under Julian and 

Valentinian, but when Gratian moved his army to the East, invaded 

Roman territory and was killed at Argentaria by Nannienus and 

Mallobaudes Amm. xxxi 10. 1-10. 

APPIVS PRIMIANVS v.p., rationalis summae privatae 

(West) 3112/324? 

v.p. rat. summ. privat. vi 36952 under Constantine I Cinvictus\ 
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Primigenia virgo Vestalis, before 382 

Condemned by the college of pontifices maiores for immorality Symm. 

Ep. ix 147 (Primigeniae dudum apud Albam Vestalis antistitis), 148 

(Primigeniae virginis, quae sacra Albana curabat), both dated before 

382. 

LA TINIVS PRIMOSVS (v.c.), praeses Syriae 293/305 

293/305 CJ vii 33- 
Named fourth on a list recording payments made by senators vi 

37118. See Cassius Dio. 

Primus iunior 1 ?palatinus (East), before 376/377 

FTpi^ou vsou toO (iaaiAeOaiv apeaovTos, husband of Aglaeia and father 

of Anonyma 10 Stud. Pont. 111 99 Amasia; dated a. 379 era of Amasia = 

a. 376/7 a.d. Possibly he had held office at court, under Valens? 

FLAVIVS (RHODINVS) PRIMVS 2 proconsul Africae 

c. 392 

Procowjulatu Flavi Primi v.c. et inlustris vm 24044 Hr ben-Hassen 

(Proconsularis), dated 383/92; his full name is known from ILAlg. 1 

3061 =vni 1873 (Theveste), .iudicis edam sacrarum cognitionum 

FI, Rhodinus Primus iun(ior) v.c. Tzlius eius et legato eonlocavit. For 

the date see Bull. Soc. Ant. Fr. 1917, pp. 143-6. 

He had two sons, FI. Rhodinus Primus iunior 3 and FI. Sacerdos 2, 

who were his legates. 

FI. Rhodinus Primus iunior 3 v.c., legatus (Numidiae) c. 392 

FI. Rhodino Primo iuniort v.c. legate vm 1148=14279 Carthage 

(undated); FI. Rhodinus Primus iun. v.c.^lius eius et legato vm 1873 = 

ILAlg. 1 3061 Theveste (undated). 

Son of FI. Rhodinus Primus 2 (procos. Africae c. 392). 

M. Vmbrius Primus 4 consul suffect 289 Feb. 1 

suffect consul a. 289 Feb. 1 with T. FI. Coelianus: x 4631 Cales 

(Fasti) (Feb. 1); also on x 3698 = 0 4175 Baiae (with the date Aug. 17, 

which is contradicted by x 4631, see Ceionius Proculus 8, Helvius 

Clemens 3, FI. Decimus 2). 

Presumably descended from M. Vmbrius Primus PIR1 V 596. 

Principia ?L IV/V 

Wife of Anonym us 155 (ex comite), Christian xiii 3692 Trier. 
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Principius i PVR 373 April 29 

373s (MSS 370) CTh xm 3. 10 ad Principium p.u. (about Rome). 

Principius 2 PPO Italiae 385 

? vicartvs a. 384: when he received CJ 1 48. 2 ad Principium PV 

(dated 384 Feb. 13), he could not have been city prefect; possibly he 

was a vicarius, since the content of the law indicates that he was senior 

to provincial governors. 

magister officiorvm, before 385 Aug. 31 (see below): received 

CTh 1 9. 2a (on agentes in rebus), ‘pp. Hadrumeto’ on 9 March 386 

(MSS); possibly it was issued in the summer of 385, and a copy sent 

to Africa did not arrive until spring 386. 

ppo italiae a. 385: 385 Aug. 31 CTh vi 30. ioa dat. Aquil.; 385 

Sept. 18 CTh vm 7. i6a dat. Aquil.; 385 Sept. 24 CTh 1 2. ga = xi 

1. 2oadat. Aquil.; 385 Sept. 26 CTh x 20. 12“ dat. Aquil.; 385 Nov. 4 

CTh xm 1. 14“ pp. (MSS dat.) Veronae; 385 Nov. 5 CTh xn 12. ioa 

dat. Aquil.; 385 Dec. 10 CTh vm 7. 17“ dat. Aquil.; 385 Dec. 11 

CTh xi 16. 1705 dat. Aquil. Possibly 385 Nov. 3 (MSS 386) CTh n 8. 

i8a = vm 8. 3a = xi 7. 13“ pp. Aquil. Nov. 3, acc. Romae Nov. 24; CTh 
ix 40. 14“ (MSS 385 June 1) could be the same date as CTh vm 7. 16 

(385 Sept. 18), as their subjects are related, or might be dated 386 

Jan. 1 (dat. kal. Ian. p.c. Arcadii A. 1 et Bautonis); CTh xm 5. 1 Ja dat. 

Aquil. (MSS 386 April 20) may also have been issued late in 385. 

Prisca 1 wife of Diocletian L III/E IV 

Wife of Diocletian, mother of Valeria, a Christian, compelled in 303 

to perform sacrifices Lact. Mort. Pers. 15. 1. Diocletian built her a house 

at Nicomedia Lact. Mort. Pers. 7. 9. She was exiled with Valeria to 

Syria in 311/12 by Maximinus 12 Lact. Mort. Pers. 39. 5; arrested with 

Valeria at Thessalonica under Licinius and beheaded Lact. Mort. Pers. 
51. 1-2 (the date was probably 315). 

She is not recorded to have had the title Augusta, and no coins were 

minted in her name. 

Prisca 2 363-364 

Daughter of Helpidius 4 and Aristaenete, wife of Bassianus 2 and 

mother of Bassiana (born a. 364) Lib. Ep. 1380, 1409 (a. 363), Ep. 1156, 

1292 (a. 364); also mother of Aristaenetus 2. 

Prisca 3 

Mother of Placidianus 1 and Marciana 1 Symm. Rel. 19. 
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PRISCIANVS i governor (Pconsularis) ofPalaestina (Prima) 364 

Native of Berytus Lib. Ep. 468. 

Studied at Antioch Lib. Ep. 61. 

Rhetor Lib. Ep. 33, 61, 62, 64, 65, 468. 

Advocate, before 360 Lib. Ep. 61 (a. 359/60; to05e KpcrroOvTos ev 

Sikocis), £/?. 237 (a. 360; crol 6£ a 6e5coke to auvayopeueiv, avf|AcoKe to 

apxsiv). 

Summoned to court in 359 (by Florentius 3) with prospects of office 

Lib. Ep. 61, 62, 64, 125. 

GOVERNOR (praeses) of euphratensis, a. 360-1: apxcov (or similar), 

Lib. Ep. 125, 136, 143, 145, 146, 149, 179, 212, 237 (alia. 360), 256 (a. 

360/1), 643 (a. 361); in Euphratensis Ep. 136, 144, 152, 174 (a. 360). 

Received or mentioned during this office, Ep. 142, 160, 172, 173, 202, 

214, 228, 244 (a. 360), Ep. 625, 629 (a. 361). He was succeeded by 

Iulianus 14 in 361 Ep. 678 (a. 361). 

? governor (praeses) of GiLiciA a. 363-4: his Sucacrrripiov Lib. Ep. 
1129 (a. 364); possibly in office Ep. 1118 (a. 363), 1136, 1158 (a. 364); 

these letters are grouped with others sent to Cilicia. 

GOVERNOR (? CONSVLARIS) OFPALAESTINA (PRIMA) a. 364: promoted to 

a post with greater SOvapus (probably from a praesidial to a consular 

province) Lib. Ep. 1158 (a. 364); apxcov Ep. 1250 (a. 364); in Palestine 

Ep. 1248, 1251, 1253 (a. 364); also received or mentioned in this office 

Ep. 1244, I254j I2^° (a* 3^4)- Frorn Ep. 1251 his province appears to 
have been Palaestina Prima, since he can influence the patriarch of the 

Jews, who lived at this date at Tiberias. 

His fatherjwas called]Marcianus Lib. Ep. 468; his son was Polybius Ep. 
1250, cf. Ep. 1158; he had a relative called Stratonicus Ep. 172; in 360 

his wife’s brother was managing his property during his absence Ep. 160. 

He was already elderly in 359 Ep. 61 (his hair turning grey). He was a 

pagan Ep. 1118. 

He received Lib. Ep. 14 (a. 353), Ep. 125 (a. 359/60), Ep. 136, 142-6, 

149, 152, 160, 173, 174, 179, 202, 212, 214, 228, 237, 244 (a. 360), Ep. 
256 (a. 360/1), Ep. 266, 290, 625, 629, 643 (a. 361), Ep. 1118 (a. 363), 

Ep. 1129, 1136, 1158, 1244, 1248, 1250, 1251, 1253, 1254, 1280 (a. 364); 

mentioned in Ep. 468 (a. 355/6), 33 (a. 358/9), 61-5, 127 (a. 359/60), 

172 (a. 360), 678 (a. 361). 

Priscianus 2 philosopher (at Rome) 378/380 

Philosopher, at Rome, a friend of Q,. Aur. Symmachus—who inter¬ 

ceded with the PPO Hesperius 2 when some doubt arose concerning 

the payment of Priscianus’s salary Symm. Ep. 1 79. 
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Priscianus 3 384 

With Polemonianus in dispute over the property of their relative 

Euphasius v.c. with his named heirs Symm. Rel. 16. 

PRISCIANVS 4 senator (East), in office 390 

Former pupil of Libanius Lib. Ep. 1109. 

Rhetor Lib. Ep. 1021, 1022. 

Senator of Constantinople Lib. Ep. 936, 1023. 

In office a. 390: T}pek; ote ore TjKOUcraHEV apxr]V Aapeiv tou$ 0eous 

hr^veo-oc^ev Lib. Ep. 939 (a. 390). 

He was a pagan Lib. Ep. 936, 939. His sons mentioned Ep. 1109. He 

received^. 936, 939 (a. 390); mentioned 1021-3 (a. 391), Ep. 1025 

(a. 392), Ep. 1109 (a. 393). 

AVREL. PRISCIANVS 5 v.p., praeses Ponti 293/305 

Inscr. 1-8 milestones from Pontus: 1) AE 1906, 2; 2) hi 307; 3) in 

13643; 4) m 1418420; 5) in 1418421; 6) hi 1418439; 7) Anatolian Studies x 

(i960), 12>§=AE 1961, 26; 8) BCH xxxin (1909), 27 (no text). 

Full name Inscr. 1-5; to be restored 6-7. 

v.p., pr(aeses) pr(ovinciae) Ponti (or similar) Inscr. 1-7; a. 293/305 

Inscr. 1, 2, 6, 7; before Constantine I Inscr. 3-5 (they were re-used 

under him). 

COMINIVS PRIS(CIANVS) 6 v.p., magister (?studi)orum 

?L III 

Magister studiorvm or libellorum, patron of Naples x 1487 Naples. 

PIR2 C 1269. 

C. Iulius Priscianus 7 v.e., ducenarius 270/275 

C. Iulio Prisciano v.e., ducen(ario), cur(atore) r(ei) p(ublicae) 

Pisaur(ensium) et Fan(estrium), p(rae)p(osito) mur(is) (or similar) 

xi 6308 =D 583, xi 6309 Pisaurum; both dated under Aurelian. 

PIRZI 486. 

Theodorus Priscianus 8 archiater L IV/E V 

Archiater, author of a medical treatise still extant. Pupil of 

Vindicianus 2 Theod. Prise, (ed. Rose), p. 251. 15-17; he wrote the 

work in Greek and later translated it into Latin, p. 1.4. He had a son 

called Eusebius, p. 249. 14. 

See further P-W va 1866-8 (Deichgraeber). 
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PRISCILLA c.(f.) III/IV 

cwife of M. Acilius V c.v.5 Christian vi 31681 =ILCV 127 

coem. Priscillae. 

PRISCILLIANVS praeses (Bithyniae) ?304 

Successor of Hierocles 4, persecutor of Christians Lact. Mort. Pets. 
16. 4. 

Iun. Priscillianus Maximus 

Priscio sophist 390-393 

Fellow-student with Libanius’s son Cimon Arabius Lib. Ep. 1037; 

served with distinction as an advocate Ep. 989, iooo, 1037, 1053 before 

becoming a teacher and sophist in Palestine Ep. 934, 956, 988, 989 

(a. 390), Ep. 1000 (a. 391), Ep. 1037, 1053 (a. 392); wrote a panegyric 

on the emperor in 392 Ep. 1053 and the same year delivered a successful 

oration at the Olympia in Antioch Ep. 1038. 

Received Lib. Ep. 934, 956, 976, 984, 988 (a. 390), Ep. 1053 (a. 392), 

Ep. 1085 (a. 393); mentioned in Ep. 989 (a. 390), Ep. 1000 (a. 391), 

Ep. 1037, 1038, 1039 (a. 392). 

Possibly to be identified with the unnamed sophist who chose to 

teach in Caesarea rather than in Antioch Lib. Or. xxxi 42 (but this 

could also be Acacius 6). 

PRISCVS 1 v.c., proconsul of Asia 286/305 

Priscus v.c. proc. Asiae 111 141912 Docimium (Phrygia), under 

Maximian Aug. His office must be earlier than the subdivision of Asia 

under Diocletian which put Docimium in Phrygia. 

*J PRISCVS!* 2 proconsul Europae 303/305 

dvOuirorros Trjs EupcoirriSj during the persecution under Diocletian 

Acta S. Euphemiae (=ASS Sept, v, 266-73). 

PRISCVS 3 rationalis (West) 319 March 11 

CTh x 8. 2a dat. Sirmio. 

Priscus 4 praefectus, ex protectore (Arabia) 348 

eirapxos Dussaud, Voyage> p. 177 n. ^y=PAES n. 224 ‘El-A’nat 

(Arabia), dated a. 348 (a. 243 provincial era); ETrapx°S, oaro TrpoTTycropos, 

died aged 60 PAES n. 213 Umm il Kusten (Arabia). 
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Priscus 5 philosopher (at Athens) c. 305-c. 396 

Native of Thesprotia or Molossia Eun. V. Soph, vn 1. 10; native of 

Epirus Lib. Or. 11123. Probably born in or before 305 (see below). Pupil 

of Aeclesius 2 at Pergamum Eun. V. Soph. vn 1. io, vm 1. 9. Philo¬ 

sopher, taught in Greece Eun. V. Soph, vn 1. 14, vn 4. 4. 12, at Athens 

Lib. Or. xii 55 (this unnamed 91X600905 ’AOpvriOev was kcxAos \xev tSeiv 

and is probably Priscus, cf. Lib. Ep. 760, Eun. V. Soph, vm 1. 1; for a 

contrary view, E. fivrard, L'Ant. Class, xxix (i960), 115). 

Julian invited him to Gaul when Caesar Jul. Ep. 13 and to court at 

Constantinople when Augustus Eun. V. Soph, vn 4. 3-7; in 362 he was 

with Julian at Antioch Lib. Or. xiv 32, 34, Ep. 760 and in 363 accom¬ 

panied him on the Persian expedition Jul. Ep. 96, Eun. V. Soph, vn 4. 9; 

he and Maximus 21 were apparently among his advisers Suid. s.v. 

uiraiOpiov; he was present when Julian died Amm. xxv 3. 23, Lib. Or. 
xvm 272; later in 363 he returned to Antioch Lib. Ep. 1426. He 

remained in favour at court under Jovian Eun. V. Soph, vn 4. 10, but 

was arrested with Maximus under Valens, though later acquitted and 

allowed to return to Greece Eun. V. Soph, vn 4. 11-12. He was still 

teaching in Greece in 390 Lib. Ep. 947 (a. 390). 

Still alive in 393 Lib. Ep. 1076, but he died soon afterwards aged 

over 90, probably in 395/6 Eun. V. Soph, vm 1. n. 

His wife was called Hippia and they had several children Jul. Ep. 13. 

He received Jul. Ep. 11-13. 

ANTONIVS PRISCVS 6 v.c., praeses (Cariae) 384/393 

6 Aanirp(6Tcrro5) fiyencov IGC 281 = AE 1907, 32 Aphrodisias (Caria), 

under Plonorius n.p.; the name of the dedicator is erased, but probably 

was Tatianus 5 (PPO a. 388/92), cf. D 8809 for parallel inscription. 

VS FLAMINIVS P RISC VS 7 v.c., iuridicus Tarraconensis 

282 

.. .us Flaminius Priscus v.c., iur(idicus) totius provinciae Tarraco- 
ransis AE 1923, 102 Astorga, under Probus; curante vv intio Prisco 

iuridico totius proa. Tarraconenensis clarissimo. .(sic) AE 1923, 103 

Tortosa, under Carus. PIR2 F 174. 

IVLIVS TVLLIVS PRISCVS 8 v.c.,legatusKarthaginis3i5-3i6 

v.c. leg(atus) alma(e) Kar(thaginis) vm 1277 =D 6809 Vallis 

(Proconsularis), under Petronius Probianus 3 {proconsul 315-16). 

T. Campanius Priscus Maximianus 
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0 C TAVIVS PR1VA TIANVS v.c., legatus Numidiae 364 

Octavio Privatiano v.c. legato Numidiae ILAlg. 1 12101 (=AE 1917/ 
18, 91) Madaura (Proconsularis);.Privatiano quoque v.c. legato 
Numidiae ILT I538b=^4£ 1933, 336 Mustis (Proconsularis). Both 
inscriptions are dated under the proconsul Publius Ampelius 3. 

Proaeresius sophist at Athens M IV 

His family derived from Eastern Armenia Eun. V. Soph, x 1. 8, 3. 3, 
but he was born at Caesarea in Cappadocia, son of Pancratius 2 Suid. 
s.v. Proaeresius, in c. a. 276 (see below). 

Studied first in Antioch under Vlpianus 1 Suid. s.v. Proaeresius, 
Eun. V Soph, x 3. 3, and then in Athens under Iulianus 5 Suid. s.v. 
Proaeresius, Eun. V. Soph, ix 1. 3, 2. 14-15. 19, x 3. 4. 8; after Iulianus 
died, he became an official teacher in Athens Eun. V. Soph, x 3. 9; his 
pupils were drawn from the Pontic region, Asia and Egypt Eun. V. Soph. 
x 3. 12; his ability aroused jealousy among other sophists and his 
rivals had him expelled from the city but he was soon recalled Eun. 
V. Soph, x 3. 15-4. 1; he was invited to Gaul by Constans and highly 
honoured Eun. V. Soph, x 7. 1-2 and also visited Rome where a statue 
of him was erected Eun. V. Soph, x 7. 3-4; Constans granted him the 
honorary tide of PPO (rather than MVM) Eun. V. Soph, x 7. 5 ‘crrpa- 
TO'TreSapxTlv frrnrpevyocs KocAeTo^ai’; he greatly impressed Anatolius 3 
who visited Athens in 357/60 Eun. V. Soph, x 6. 1—15; his pupils included 
St Basil and St Gregory of Nazianzus Soc. iv 26. 6, Soz. vi 17. 1; he 
lost his official post under Julian because he was a Christian Jer. Chron. 
s.a. 362, Eun. V. Soph, x 8. 1, Oros. vn 30. 3. 

He was aged 87 in 361/2 when Eunapius went to Athens Eun. V. 
Soph, x 1. 2 and he died about five years later shortly after Eunapius 
left Athens Eun. V. Soph. x 8. 3-4. An epitaph was composed by Gregory 
of Nazianzus Epit. 5 and a funeral oration by Diophantus 1 Eun. V. 
Soph, xn 3. 

He married Amphicleia of Tralles and they had two daughters who 
both died young Eun. V. Soph, x 7. 9. 

He inherited the house of Iulianus his teacher at Athens Eun. 
V. Soph, ix 1. 4. 

A Christian (see above). 

ANICIA PROBA 1 (daughter of Petronius Probus) L IV/E V 

Aincio Probo v.c. et Anicihe Probe c.f. (sic) xiv 4120 n. 2=xv 7157 
bronze tablet, from Tusculum. Anicius Probus (Vol. n) was the son of 
Sex. Petronius Probus 5 and Anicia Faltonia Proba 3; Anicia Proba is 
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more probably his sister than his wife. Perhaps also mentioned xv 7132 

=vi 32033 Probi et Probes nostris de massa cella binara, although this 

could also refer to Probus 5 and Proba 3. 

FALTONIA BETITIA PROBA 2 c.f.5 Christian poetess M IV 

Flatonie Vetiti^ Prob? cl. femine Vergiliocenton (sic) Subscriptio 

Vatican Reginae 1666; Proba elsewhere. 

Author of Cento Vergilianus de laudibus Christi (ed. Schenkl, CSEL xvi). 

Wife of Clodius Celsinus Adelphius 6 (PVR a. 351) and mother of 

C>. Clodius Hermogenianus Olybrius 3 and Faltonius Probus Alypius 13 

Subscription in the Codex Mutinensis (CSEL xvi 513) Proba uxor Adel- 

phi mater Olibrii et Aliepii cum Constantini (sic) bellum adversus 

Magnentium conscripsisset conscripsit et hunc librum; cf. also Inscrip¬ 

tion in the Codex Palatinus (Sitzungsb. Wien. Akad., phil.-hist. Kl. 1867, 

p. 552) (incipiunt indicula centonis Probae, inlustris Romanae; 

Aniciorum mater de Maronis, qui et Virgilii, Mantuani vatis libris 

praedicta Proba, uxor Adelphii ex praefecto urbis, hunc centon(em) 

religiosa mente amore Christi spiritu ferventi prudenter enucliate 

defloravit), and Isid. Hisp. Orig. 1. 39 (38). 26, de vir. ill. 22. 18. 

She died before her husband vi 1712. 

AMICI A FALTONIA PROBA 3 (c.f.) L IV 

Inscr. 1) vi I754=D 1269; 2-3) vi 1755-6; 4) vi 32032 =xv 7158; 

5) XV 7159. 

Full name Inscr. 1-2; Anicia Faltonia 3; Anicia Proba 4-5; Proba 

elsewhere. 

Her family connections were very distinguished Inscr. 1 Amnios Pincios 

Aniciosque decoranti, consulis uxori, consulis filiae, consulum matri. 

Her father was probably Q. Clodius Hermogenianus Olybrius 3 

(cos. a. 379); her husband was Sex. Petronius Probus 5 (cos. a. 371) 

and she was mother of Anicius Hermogenianus Olybrius 2 and Anicius 

Probinus 1 (consuls a. 395) and of Anicius Probus (Vol. n) (cos. 406) 

Inscr, 1-5, Claud, in cons. Olybr. et Prob. 192-200, Jer. Ep. 130. 7, and of 

Anicia Proba 1. Her granddaughter was Demetrias (Vol. 11) Jer. Ep. 130. 

Anicia Iuliana 2 (Inscr. 2-3) was her daughter-in-law. 

Her husband was dead by 395 and she remained a widow, receiving 

Aug. Ep. 130, 131 and Joh. Chrys. Ep. 169, and also, jointly with 

Anicia Iuliana 2, Aug. Ep. 150; she is mentioned Aug. de bono vid. 24. 

She was in Rome during the sack of 410, but soon afterwards fled to 

Africa, where she was harshly treated by Heraclianus (Vol. n) Jer. 

Ep. 130. 7. 

She inherited large estates in Asia and bequeathed the revenues 
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from them for the support of the clergy, the poor and monasteries 

A. C. Oec. ii i. 90 ‘illustris et sanctae recordationis Proba possessiones in 

Asia constitutas longa a maioribus vetustate sic reliquit ut maiorem 

summam redituum clericis, pauperibus et monasteriis annis singulis 

praeciperet erogandam5 (in a letter of Pope Caelestine to Theodosius II, 

dated 432 March 15). 

She died before 432 A. C. Oec. 11 i. 90 (above). Cf. stemmata 7 and 24. 

PROBATIVS 1 Pgovernor of Euphratensis c. 359 

? governor of euphratensis c. a. 359: he had Calliopius 2 as his 

assessor (TrapeSpos) Lib. Ep. 214; since Calliopius, who later faced 

charges arising from his conduct of this office, was commended to 

the help of Modestus 2 (comes Or.) and Priscianus 1 (governor of 

Euphratensis), he and Probatius presumably both held office in 

Euphratensis. 

Probatius 2 PPSC (of Jovian) 363 

The Arians, intriguing against Athanasius under Jovian, approached 

Probatius and other eunuchs, the successors of Eusebius 11 and Bardio 

Athan. Ep. ad Jov. ad fin. (tous 7repi r7poj36nrov to 0$ SiaSoxous Euaepfou 

Kal BapSicovos tous euvoOxovs); presumably the leading eunuch, and so 

probably PSC. 

Since he was a eunuch, he is not to be identified with Probatius 1. 

Flavius Aelius Victorinus signo Probatius 

Celius Probatus PVR 351 May 12-June 7 

Chron. 354. He held office under Magnentius. 

Probianus 1 praepositus (in Pannonia II) PM IV 

j(ub) c(ura) Probiani p(rae)p(ositi) hi 10686 brickstamp from 

Sirmium. Possibly engaged on building fortifications under Valentinian. 

Probianus 2 archiatrus (East) IV 

dvSpcc tcov ev toTs paaiAsiois crrporsvaa|J^cov iorrpcov, converted from 

a pagan to a Christian Soz. 11 3. 12. 

Petronius Probianus 3 cos. 322, PVR 329-331 

Inscr. 1) v 5344 = D 1266 Verona; 2) vi i686 = D 611 ic; 3) vm 1277 = 

D 6809 Vallis (Africa Proconsularis). 

Full name Inscr. 2-3, Chron. 354, CTh ix 42. 1, CTh xi 30. 5 and 6, 

Symm. Ep. 1 2. 6; Probianus elsewhere. 

proconsvl africae a. 315—16: 315 Aug. 25 CTh xi 30. 3®; 316 

Aug. 13 CTh xi 30. 5a + 6a addressed ‘Petronio Probiano suo sal.1, both 
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laws being (pp. Theveste*; proconsulatu Petroni ProMani v.c. procons. 

v.sA. Inscr. 3, undated; he received a letter from Constantine, which 

mentions his predecessor Aelianus 2 (who was still in otticc Feb. 315) 
Aug. c. Cresc. ni 70. 81, Ep. 88, Bren. Coll, m 23. 41. 

unknown ofvtqb (?ppo) a. 321: 321 Fell. 27 CTh ix 42. 1, addressed 

‘Petronio Probiano*; the law, which concerns the property ot damnati, 

affords no clue to his office. However, he could have been PPO at this 

point in his career. 

consvl prior a. 322 with Anicius Iulianus 23: Fasti, Inscr. 1-2; they 

were not recognised in the East, cf. e.g. SB 9544. 

pvr 329 Oct. 8-331 April 12 Chron. 354; Inscr. 1. 

His son was (Petronius) Probinus 2 and his grandson Sex. Claudius 

Petronius Probus 5 Inscr. 1 Petronio Probo. .nepoti Probiani, filio 

Probini, w.cc., praeff urbis et conss. See sternma 24. 

He wrote verses Anth. Lat. 1 783 (cited under Sextus Petronius Probus 

ad fin.). 

Symmachus 3 composed verses in his honour Symm. Ep. 1 2. 6 iactet 

se Fortuna illis, quos iudice nullo Luccm ad Roinulcam sua sola 

licentia vexit; Te, Probiane, pudor, te lelix gratia tcqnc Itala simplicitas 

morum et sollertia invit. Adsidue quodcirca, Augustus notus et hospes, 

Praemia magnorum retulisti dignus hoiiorum. 

(PGabinius Vettius) Probianus 4 PVR 377 

Inscr. 1) Inscr. Cret. iv 319 Gortyn; Inscr. 2-10 Rome: 2-6) vi 

1658a-* (c=vi ii$6b=D 5537); 7-9) 386.},a-e = vi 31883-5 

(a=D 9354); I0) VI 3iQ86 = vi 37105. 
The man named on Inscr. 2-10 could be either this man or Probianus 

PVR 416 (Vol. 11). 

Gabinius Vettius Probianus Inscr. 2-4, 7-8, 10; to be restored 5-6, 9; 

. .v FTpopiccvov Inscr. 1; Probianus CTh. 

pvr a. 377: 377 Sept. 17 CTh xi 2. 3®; v.c. praef. urbi Inscr. 2-4, 

7-8, 10; [tov XaJprnpdTcrrov Kal pieyaAoTrpETr^crTorrov card frrdpxcov -rfft 
pacjiAEUoOaris ‘Pcburjs Inscr. 1; undated Inscr. 2-10; a. 382/3 Inscr. 1 

(erected in Crete by Oecumcnius Dosithcus Asclepiodotus). He 

repaired and adorned with statues the Basilica Julia Inscr. 2-6, 10 and 

elsewhere in the Forum repaired and re-erected other statues 7-9. 

Anicius Probinus r cos. 395, proconsul Africae 396-397 

Inscr. 1) vi 1752=0 1268; 2) vi 1754 = 0 1269; 3) vi 32032=xv 

7158; 4-13) Rossi 1 423-32; 14-15) vi 4042-3. 

Full name Inscr. 1-5, 8-9, 11, 14-15; Flavius Probinus P. Oxy. 1133; 

Probinus elsewhere. 
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Son of Sex. Petronius Probus 5 and Anicia Faltonia Proba 3, brother 

of Anicius Hermogenianus Olybrius 2, Anicius Probus (Vol. 11) and 

Anicia Proba 1 Inscr. 1-3, Claud, in cons. Olybr. etProb. title, 61-2, 143, 

192, 199, 243-4, Symm. Ep. v 67-71, Jer. Ep. 130. 7, cf. Claud, in cons. 

Olybr. et Prob. 8-9 (scis genus Auchenium nec te latuere potentes 

Anniadac), 29-30 (descendant of Petronius Probinus 2 and Q. Clodius 
Hermogenianus Olybrius 3). See stemma 24. 

Born and reared at Rome with his brother Olybrius 2 Claud, in cons. 

Olybr. etProb. 143-6. 

consvl posterior a. 395 with his brother Olybrius: Fasti, Inscr. 1-2, 

4-15, AE 1906, 82, P. Oxy. 1133; they became consuls very young Jer. 

Ep. 130. 3. 7, Claud, in cons. Olybr. et Prob. 67-70 (quoted under 

Olybrius 2). 

proconsvl apricae a. 396-7: received in 396 Symm. Ep. ix 126 

(grave quippe cst, ut generosae familiae viro summis per Africam 

tribunalibus pracsidc collegarum nonnulli munia Romana detrectent 

et annus paene editionibus vacuus proconsulari fastigio gignat invi¬ 

diam); a. 397 March 17 CTh xii 5. 3®. 

He and his brother Olybrius received jointly Symm. Ep. v 67-71 

(a. 397); Arusianus Messius dedicated his Exempla elocutionum to them 

Gramm. Lat. vii 449. He composed verses ‘in Faustum staturae brevis5 

Epigr. Bob. 65 (in imitation of Anth. Pal. xr 104). 

Petronius Probinus 2 cos. 341, PVR 345-346 

Inscr. 1) v 3344 = D 1266 Verona. 

Full name Chron. 354, ix io = D 6113, P. Oxy. 991, 1559, P. Flor. 1 17 

(mis-spelt TTpopiavos), Stud. Pal. xx 89; Probinus elsewhere. 

consvl posterior a. 341 with Antonius Marcellinus 16 (PPO): 

Fasti, Inscr. 1, vi iog = D 3991, ix io = D 6113, xi 4095 and 4097 = 

D 5696-7, Rossi 1 61-4, P. Oxy. 991, 1559, P. Flor. 117, Stud. Pal. xx 89. 

pvr a. 345 July 5~a. 346 Dec. 26 Chron. 354; Inscr. 1 (see below). 

His father was Petronius Probianus 3 (PVR 329-31) and his son Sex. 

Claudius Petronius Probus 5 (PPO) Inscr, 1 Petronio Probo.. .nepoti 

Probiani, lilio Probini, vv.ee., praefjf. urbis et conss. His grandsons were 

Anicius Probinus 1 and Anicius Hermogenianus Olybrius 2 (joint 

consuls in 395) Claud, in cons. Olybr. et Prob. 1 29 (where he is to be 

identified with the ‘vetus Probinus5) and Anicius Probus (Vol. 11) 

(consul in 406); his granddaughter was Anicia Proba 1. See stemma 24. 

He wrote verses Anth. Lat. 1 783 (cited under Sextus Petronius Probus 

ad fin.). 

Either lie or his grandson Probinus is named on a metal strip xv 7137 

pecora Probini v.c. 
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Probus i ?philosopher (at Lilybaeum) c. 268 

9EXX6yipos avT|p (?philosopher), to visit whom Porphyry went to 

Lilybaeum c. 268 Porph. V. Plot. 11. 

* !Pi20i? 7£!* 2 praeses (of Pannonia Inferior) 303/305 

* Probus praeses5, persecutor of Christians under Diocletian at 

Sirmium and Cibalae Pass. S. Pollionis (=Ruin.2 pp. 435-6), Passio 

S. Irenaei ( = Ruin.2 pp. 432-4). 

M. Aurelius Probus 3 Augustus 276-282 

M. Aurelius Probus, most Inscriptions, Coins (RIC v2 20-121), 

Papyri; Aurelius Valerius Probus, SHA, V. Prob. n. 5 (perhaps 

wrongly); Aurelius Probus, V. Prob. 6. 2; called Equitius Probus, Aur. 

Viet. Epit. 36. 2, Coins from Ticinum. 

Born at Sirmium Aur. Viet. Caes. 37. 4, V. Prob. 3. 1, 21. 2 on 

August 19 CIL i2 255, 270 in 232 Chron. Pasch. p. 509, Joh. MaL p. 302. 

His father was Dalmatius 1 Aur. Viet. Epit. 37. 1, V. Probi 3. 1-2. 

Served as tribunus under Valerian V. Probi 3. 5, 4. 2 on the Danube 

frontier 5. 1, and also under Valerian’s successors V. Probi 6-7; he may 

have served for a time in Egypt under Aurelian V. Probi 9. 5 (this passage 

contains a confusion between the emperor Probus and Tenagino Probus 8; 

but the latter was killed in Egypt and the reference to a Probus who 

survived may therefore be to the emperor). 

Proclaimed Augustus by his troops after Tacitus was succeeded by 

Florian Zos. 1 64. 1, Aur. Viet. Caes. 37. 2, Aur. Viet. Epit. 36. 2, 

V. Probi 10. 1-8, V. Tac. 14. 2. He was killed at Sirmium in 282 by the 

troops Zos. 1 71. 5, V. Probi 20-1, Eutr. ix 17. 3, Jer. Chron. s.a. 283, 

Aur. Viet. Caes. 37. 4, Aur. Viet. Epit. 37. 4. For the dates 276 June- 

282 Sept., cf. Bull. Soc. Ant. 1965, p. 153. 

His descendants were said to have gone to live after his death near 

Verona and to be destined to become leaders of the senate V. Probi 

24. 1-2. 

PIR2 A 1583. 

*!FALTONIVS PROBVS!* 4 proconsul Asiae 275 

Pro consule Asiae Falconius (sic) Probus in locum Arelli Fusci 

delectus est V. Aur. 40. 4 (the only new governor appointed between the 

death of Aurelian and the accession of Tacitus). PIR2 F 108. 

Sex. Claudius Petronius Probus 5 PPO iv (Italiae) 383, cos. 371 

Inscr. 1) v 3344 = 0 1266 Verona. Jnscr. 2-11 Rome: 2) vi 1751 = 

D 1265; 3) vi i752=D 1268; 4) vi 1753=0 1267; 5) vi 1754 = 0 1269; 
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6) vi 1755; 7) vi 1756; 8) vi 1756a; 9) vi 1756b; 10) vi 32032 =xv 

7158; 11) VI 32033 =xv 7132. Inscr. 12) vm 1783 Lares (Africa Pro- 

consularis). Inscr. 13) x 5179 Casinum (Campania). Inscr. 14-15 

Gortyn (Crete): 14) Inscr. Cret. iv 312 = AE 1933, 197; 15) Inscr. Cret. iv 

318. Inscr. 16) AE 1934, 160 Rome. Inscr. 17) IG n2 4226 = Hell, iv, 

53-5 Athens, Inscr. 18) unpublished text from Capua communicated to 

the Vth International Epigraphic Congress, Cambridge (1967) by 

G. Barbieri. 

Sex. Petronius Probus Inscr. 3-4; Claudius Petronius Probus Inscr. 18; 

Petronius Probus Inscr. 1-2, 10, 12-16; Probus elsewhere. One inscrip¬ 

tion Inscr. 11 might refer not to him but to Anicius Probus cos. 406 

(Vol. n). 

He was born c. a. 328 Inscr. 7 (see below). 

QVAESTOR, PRAETOR VRBANVS InSCr. I 6. 

proconsvl africae a. 358: 358 June 23 CTh xi 36. 13®; proconsul 

Africae Inscr. 1-4, 12, 18. 

He held the praetorian prefecture four times: praefecto praetorio 

quater Italiae Illyrici Africae Galliarum Inscr. 3-4; praefecto praetorio 

quater Inscr. 16; praef(ectus) praetorio Illyrici, praef(ectus) praet(orio) 

Galliar(um) n, praef(ectus) praet(orio) Italiae atque Africae in 

Inscr. 1. 

ppo illyrici a. 364: 364 April 27 CTk 1 29. PPO, concerns 

Illyricum (admodum utiliter edimus ut plebs omnis Illyrici officiis 

patronorum contra potentium defendatur iniurias). He appears to have 

replaced temporarily Mamertinus 2 as PPO in Illyricum only. 

ppo galliarvm a. 366: 366 May 19 CTh xi 1. 15 PPO; undated 

CJ vii 38. 1 PP. Galliarum. He apparently held the office between 

Decimius Germanianus 4 and Florentius 5. 

ppo illyrici, italiae et africae a. 368-75: he was summoned from 

Rome in 368 to succeed Vulcacius Rufinus 25 Amm. xxvii 11. 1 

Vulcacio Rufino absoluto vita dum administrat, ad regendam prae- 

torianam praefccturam ab urbe Probus accitus. While in office he was 

insulted by Maximinus 7 (in 368/70) Amm. xxvm 1. 31 Maximinus 

etiam turn praefectus annonae nanctusque audaciae incitamenta non 

levia tendebat ad usque Probi contemptum, viri summatum omnium 

maximi iureque praefecturae praetorianae regentis provincias, but 

when informed of this by Aginatius (vicarius urbis) he passed the letter 

on to Maximinus Amm. xxvm 1. 32-3. In a. 371 while at Sirmium 

(praefectus praetorio agens tunc apud Sirmium) Probus, alarmed by 

an invasion of the Sarmatae and Quadi, at first contemplated flight, 

but later took courage and put Sirmium into a state of defence Amm. 

xxix 6. 9-11, for the date cf. Lib. Or. xxiv. 12 (he was consul at the 
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time). In 374 he reported to Valentinian on the devastation in Illyricum 

caused by the barbarian invaders Amm. xxx 3. 1 Valentiniano. .. 

offertur praefecti relatio Probi docentis Illyrici clades. In 375 the 

philosopher Iphicles, head of a delegation from Epirus, revealed to 

Valentinian Probus’s fiscal oppression of Illyricum, and the emperor’s 

anger was fanned by the magister officiorum Leo 1, who hoped to succeed 

Probus Amm. xxx 5. 4-11, cf. Jer. Chron. s.a. 372 Probus praefectus 

Illyrici iniquissimis tributorum exactionibus ante provincias quas 

regebat, quam a barbaris vastarentur, erasit. When Ambrosius 3 

distinguished himself as a barrister in the prefect’s court, Probus chose 

him as an adviser (ad consilium tribuendum) Paulin. V. Amb. 5 and later 

(a. 374) welcomed his election as Bishop of Milan ib. 8. Ausonius 

addressed Epist. xvi to him in office as PPO (Ausonius Probo praefecto 

praetorio sal.) at Sirmium in 371 or later. He received many laws: 

a. 368 (37°> 373) March 12 CTk x 24. ia; 368 (370, 373) March 21 

CThx iQ. ia; 368 (370, 373) March 25 CTh viii 4. 9®; 368 (370, 373) 

April 8 CTh vii 4. i6a pp. (MSS dat.) Sirmio; 368 (370, 373) June 

17 CThx 12. 2a; 368 (370, 373) June 23 CThxn 13. 3* pp. (MSSdat.) 

Savariae; 368 (370, 373) July 13 CTk in 5. 9®; 368 (370, 373) Aug. 3 

CTh viii 15.5® pp. (MSS dat.) Sirmio; 368 (370,373) Sept. 30 CTh xm.i 

PPO Illyrici; 368 (370, 373) Nov. 3 CTh 1 29. 3a; 368 Nov. 6 CTh 1 29. 

4®; 368 Dec. 28 CTh viii 5. 28® (refers to Italy and Illyricum); 369 Jan. 

7 CTh xii 6. 15® pp. Savariae; 369 Jan. 19 CTh xm 3. 7® pp. (MSS dat.) 

Sirmio; 369 March 5s (May 5 MSS) CTh ix 42. 7“; 369 April 1 CTk xm 

1. 7® pp. Karthagine; 369 April 1 CTk 116. 11®; 369 June 4 CTh x 19. 

6®; 369 June 6 CTk vn 23. 1® pp. (MSS dat.) Sirmio; 369 Aug. 30 CTh 

vi 35. 8®; 369 Oct. 14 CTh ix 37. 2®; 369 Dec. 23 CTh vii 20. io“; 

371 Jan. 21 CJvii 44. 2®; 371 or 374 (MSS 380) March 12 CTh vi 28. 

2® pp. Hadrumeto; 371 or 374 (MSS 380) June 27 CTh V135. 10® dat. 

(?pp.) Aquil.; 371 July 13 CTh 1x3. 5“ (MSS June 29)+CJvi 3. 13® 

+ CJxi53.1“ (concernsIllyricum);372 Feb. i5C77zvn22.8“pp.Romae; 

372 Feb. 23 CTh xn 1. 77 (MSS vic(ari)um urb.); 372 April 25 CTh 

xv 5- l<xl 372 May 16 CTh viii 4. i2® + xn 1. 78® pp. (MSS dat.) Poeto- 

vione; 372 Dec. 27s (MSS June 26) CThx§. 2®; 373 March 19 CThx 19. 

7® (refers to Illyricum and Macedonia); 374 Jan. 26 CTh xv 1. 18® pp. 

Sirmio; 374 Feb. 7 CTh ix 14. 1® pp. Romae; 374 March 5 CJ viii 51. 

2“; 374 Dec. 3 CTk iv 17. 1®; undated CJ iv 60. 1®. His office is 

named in four consular papyri P. Lips. 1 45-6, 58-9 and also on Inscr. 

18 uno eodemque tempore etiam praetorio prefectura ^ollenti consuli 

ordinario. He is mentioned in CTh 1 6. 8 (382 Nov. 22); honoured 

by Anatolius 8 Inscr. 17 (? 375/6), by FI. Fursidius Aristides Inscr. 14 

caro UTtcrrcov eTtapxov tou TrparTcoplou (after 371), and by Oecumenius 
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Dositheus Asclepiodotus Inscr. 15 qctto urrcrrcov Kal drrr6 Eirdpxcov 

-TTpaiTCOpiCOV y' (382/3). 

He was still PPO when Valentinian II was proclaimed Augustus 

(375 Nov. 22) Ruf. HE h 12. 

gonsvl posterior a. 371 with Gratian Aug. 11: Fasti, Rossi 1 221-8, 

P. Lips. 1 45-6, 58-9, AE 1940, 161, hi 88 = D 773, in 3653=0 775, 

x 4488, D 8949, Aus. Epist. xvi 2. 20-2, Symm. Ep. 1x112 (ed. Seeck, 

p. xxv n. 49), Claud. Pan. in Prob. et Olyb. Cons. 64. 

From 375 until 383 he was apparently out of office. In 378 the 

Veneti and Histri erected a statue in his honour at Rome Inscr. 2 v.c. 

proconsuli Africae, praefecto praetorio per Illyricum Italiam et 

Africam, consuli ordinario; as his successors were in office by this date, 

the reference must be to the prefecture of 368-75. 

PPO ILLYRICI ITALIAE ET AFRICAE a. 383 I 383 Aug. 19 (dat. XIII kal. 

Feb. MSS; ‘Feb.5 should be changed to ‘Sep/, as Hypatius 4 was still 

PPO on May 28) CTh xi 13. ia igitur sinceritas tua id ipsum per 

omnem Italiam, turn etiam per urbicarias Africanasque regiones ac 

per omne Illyricum praelata oraculi huius auctoritate firmabit; 383 

(MSS 384) Oct. 26 CTh vi 30. 6a (Nonius Atticus Maximus 34 was in 

office by 384 March 13). Possibly Symmachus alludes to this return to 

office in Ep. 1 58. He was in office when Maximus revolted Soc. v 11. 3, 

Soz. vii 13. Sozomen says wrongly that he was PPO when he fled to 

Thessalonica in 387 with Valentinian II on Maximus’s invasion of 

Italy Soz. vii 13. 1, cf. Soc. v 11. 11-12. 

He received while in office Symm. Ep. 1 56-7, 59-61. Mentioned in 

Symm. Ep. 11 30; his prefectures mentioned Claud. Pan. in Prob. et 

Olyb. Cons. 57-60 quot in ordine gentes rexerit, ad summi quotiens 

fastigia iuris venerit, Italiae late cum frena teneret Illyricosque sinus et 

quos arat Africa campos, cf. Inscr. 8 praefectus quarto. He is also 

mentioned in Paulin. V. Amb. 21, 25. 

He died aged 60 Inscr. 7, probably c. 388 soon after the flight to 

Thessalonica (see above). 

He may have been a native of Verona Inscr. 1, cf. Inscr. 2 Veneti et 

Histri peculiares eius, and also SHA, V. Probi 24. 1-2. 

His grandfather was Petronius Probinus 2 and his father Petronius 

Probianus 3 Inscr. 1; he married Anicia Faltonia Proba 3 and their 

children were Anicius Probinus 1, Anicius Hermogenianus Olybrius 2, 

Anicius Probus (Vol. 11) and Anicia Proba 1; they also had another son 

who married Furia and died before 395 Jer. Ep. 123. His family 

connections are mentioned in Aus. Ep. xvi 2. 32-4 stirpis novator 

Anniae paribusque comit infulis Aniciorum stemmata. See stemma 24. 

He was a Christian Inscr. 8 and cf. Paulin. V. Amb. 8 (see above). 
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He wrote poems and dedicated to the Emperor Theodosius a collec¬ 

tion of his own, his father’s and his grandfather’s verses Anth. Lat. i 783 

corpore in hoc manus est genitoris avique meaque. He also received the 

dedication of the Ora Maritima of Rufius Postumius Festus Avienius 12 

Festi Orae Mar. 1 14 ff. 

He was a patron of Capua Inscr. 18. 

Pompeius Probus 6 cos. 310, PPO (East) 310-314 

Sent by Galerius as envoy with Licinius to Maxentius in c. a. 307 

Anon. Val. 3. 7. 

ppo (East) a. 310-14: 6 AapnrpoTorros ETrapyos P. Strassb. 1 42, SB 

9186yP.Jsid. 50,69, 118, 127 (all dated 310); 314 April r CTk iv 12. 

i+; undated CJ vr 1. 3+ (some MSS imply 317/24, but this is probably 

too late, see Fasti). See further below. 

consvl posterior a. 310 with Tatius Andronicus 7 (PPO): Papyri (see 

above), in 3335 (Pannonia), in 5565=0 664 (Noricum). 

Their consulship was recognised by Licinius, Galerius and Maxi- 

minus Daia, but not by Maxentius in Italy or by Constantine in Gaul; 

Probus was therefore PPO in the East. Since he was apparently still in 

office in 314, he will have been PPO under Licinius. 

SICORIVS PROBVS 7 magister memoriae (East) 297 

ocvTiypoKpEC/s ttJs uvTjixns, envoy to Persia in 297, negotiated a peace 

treaty with the Persians Petr. Patr. fr. 14 (=FHG iv 189). 

(TE)NAGINO PROBVS 8 v.p., praefectus Aegypti 269/270 

Inscr. 1) vm 2571 + 18057 Lambaesis (Numidia); 2) AE 1936, 58 

Thamugadi (Numidia); 3) ILAlg. 11 24 = AE 1941, 33 Rusicade 

(Numidia); 4) SEG ix q=AE 1934, 257 Cyrene (Libya). 

Timagino Probuj' Inscr. 2; Tenaginone Probo Inscr. 3; to be restored 

Inscr. 1; Probus elsewhere (Probatus SHAf V. Claud. 11. 1-2). 

praeses nvmidiae a. 268-9: ^r(aeses) prov(inciae) Inscr. 2; pr{aeses) 

prov(inciae) Numidiae 1; office to be restored 3; a. 267 Dec./268 

Spring Inscr. 1 (under Gallienus trib. pot. xvi); a. 268 June/Dec. 

Inscr. 2 (under Claudius not yet consul); a. 269 Inscr. 3 (under Claudius 

consul). He suppressed the rebellion of Aradio in proconsular Africa 

SHAy V. Probi 9. 1-2 (he is confused with the later emperor Probus 3). 

V.P., PRAEFECTVS AEGYPTI a. 269/70: TOU 6iaOT)^OT(6rTOu) ETrap(xou) 

Aiyirrr(TOu) Inscr. 4, dated under Claudius; in this office he intervened 

in Cyrene, where he defeated the Marmaritae and founded Claudio- 

polis Inscr. 4 fqyounevo(v) tov TroAepov kcci kt^ovtos Ffpopou’, SHA, 

V. Probi 9. 1 ‘pugnavit et contra Marmaridas (sic) in Africa fortissime 
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eosdemqe vicitJ; he was commissioned to suppress piracy Zos. i 44. 2 

c KocOfjpai tcov KorraTrovTioTcov tt]v OdAccrrcxv ek PaaiAeoos toc)(0eis ’; finally 

he defeated the Palmyrenes who had occupied Egypt, but was ambushed 

and captured and committed suicide Zos. 1 44. 2, Zon. xii 27, Sync. 721 

Bonn, SHA> V. Probi 9. 5, V. Claud. 11. 1-2 (probably early in 270, see 

J. Schwartz, Bull. Soc. Arch. d'Alex. xl (1953), 66 ff.). 

His unusual nomen may indicate a North Italian origin, cf. Teni- 

genonia Claudia, v 3345 Verona, and Q. Tenagino Maximus, Pais 715 

Anauni. 

Faltonius Probus Alypius 

C. Mucius Probus Felix Rufinus 

M. Aur. Processanus v.e., protector ducenarius L III 

v.e., ex cent(urione) praet(oriano) cohort(is) vi, prot(ectori) 

ducenario, husband of Bononia Metrodora xi 837 =D 2778 Mutina. 

PIR2 A 1584. 

Proclianus 1 praepositus vex. leg. in Diocl. (Lower Thebaid) 300 

toTs Otto TTpoKApYavov TTpanrocriTov OTporricbTais oui^iAAcrricovos 

A[e]yEcovos TpiTTis AioKApTiocvfjs Siockei^vois iv Zor|VT3 P. Beatty Panop. n 

245 (document dated 300 Jan. 27). 

PROCLIANVS 2 proconsul Africae 360 

360s Jan. 18 CTh iv 13. 4“ (MSS 356 Jan. I9)+C77zxi 1. i+ (MSS 

315 June 17) +CTh xi 36. io“ (MSS 354). 

PROCLIANVS 3 prefect of Egypt 366-367 

Native of Macedonia A than. Fest. Ind. 

? governor of euphratensis a. 365: he was in Cyrrhus in 365 where 

he received Lib. Ep. 1516 asking his help for a curialis of Cyrrhus. 

prefect of egypt a. 366-7: he succeeded Flavianus 3 after 366 July 

21 and was succeeded by Tatianus 5 in 367 Athan. Fest. Ind. (366-7). 

PROCLIANVS 4 proconsul Achaiae ?IV 

dvBOTraTos, native of Argos, praised for e05ikit] SEG xvi 261 —AE 

1957, 96 Argos. 

Val. Proclianus 5 protector (West) L III/IV 

CD.M. Val. Proclianus protector qui vixit anis (sic) xuiii’, brother 

of Val. Nepotianus exarchus and husband of Valeria Palladia AE 1946, 

127 Rome. 
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Proclus philosopher ? IV/V 

TTpoKAos 6 TTpoKXfiios XPrHiaT^craSj son of Themision, hierophant of 

Laodicea-in-Syria Suid. TT. 2472. Cited as TTpoKAos 6 AaoSiKEug by 

Damascius (In Phileb. 19, p. 13 Westerink). Wrote a ©EoAoyia, com¬ 

mentaries on the Pandora myth in Hesiod, the Xpuaa Iirr), Nicomachus’s 

eiaocycoyfi dpi0;jr)TiKfi3 and various geometrical works Suid. 

PROCOPIVS 1 praeses Ciliciae 348 Nov. 8 

CTh xi 30. 24“. 

Possibly identical with Procopius 2, and cf. Anonymus 120. 

Procopius 2 M IV 

Possibly identical with Procopius 1. 

Former benefactor of the Cilicians (ot TroAAd 5f) Trap’ ocutou yp^l0^ 

ttccGovtes can*’ euEpyEcrias ’Ayajj^jivovd 9acriv), still alive in 360 when 

Libanius asked Domitius Modestus 2 to help him in his difficulties with 

the Cilicians over property belonging to his daughter (the letter was 

delivered by Procopius’s son) Lib. Ep. 194 (a. 360); owner of estates in 

Cilicia and Euphratensis Lib. Ep. 319 (a. 357). 

Possibly a distant relative of the imperial family; Julian was related 

to Procopius (the usurper) who had a family connection with Tarsus in 

Cilicia. 

Procopius 3 notarius 363 

A notarius, sent by Jovian to Illyricum and Gaul to announce his 

accession Amm. xxv 8. 8-9, 10. 6, Zos. in 35. 1-2 (Zosimus calls him a 

relative of Julian, probably through confusion with Procopius 4). 

Procopius 4 Augustus 365—366 

Born c. a. 326 Amm. xxvi 9. 11 (see below); of good family, he was 

born and brought up in Cilicia Amm. xxvi 6. 1; native of Corycus 

Them. Or. vii 86 c, Lib. Or. xxxv 113, Eun. fr. 31, Philost. ix 5. He was 

a relative, probably on the mother’s side, of the Emperor Julian Amm. 

xxin 3. 2, xxvi 6. 1. 18, 7. 10, xxvn 5. i,Lib. Or. xxiv 13, Eun. fr. 31, 

Philost. ix 5, Zos. m 35. 2, rv 4. 2, 7. 1. 

His career is given in Amm. xxvi 6. 1: notarius diu perspicaciter 

militans et tribunus,(a) iamque summatibus proximus,(b) post Constanti 

obitum in rerum conversione, velut imperatoris cognatus, altius 

anhelabat, adiunctus consortio comitum.(c) 

(a) tribvnvs et notaxtvs a. 3581 tunc notarius, sent with Lucillianus 

3 as ambassador to Persia Amm. xvii 14. 3, xvm 6. 17; ev U7roypa<p£cos 
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del jioipa SiafhoOs ek tou n&avos Kal ttis KaAoqhSos Them. Or. 

vn 86b-g. 
(b) Reached a high position in the schola notariomm. 

(c) gomes under Julian. In 363 Julian placed him in command of 

a detachment of troops on the Eastern frontier with Sebastianus 2 

Amm. xxni 3. 5, xxv 8. 7. 16, xxvi 6. 2, Zos. in 12. 5, rv 4. 2, Lib. Or. 

xvm 214, 260, Ep. 1379, 1439, Magnus Carrh. (—FHG iv 5). 

Julian promised him the succession to the throne Amm, xxiii 3. 2, 

xxvi 6. 2-3, Zos. iv 4. 2, but after the accession of Jovian he yielded his 

claim Zos. iv 4. 3 and was entrusted with burying Julian’s remains in 

Tarsus Amm. xxv 9. 12; he then retired with his wife and children to 

his estates at Caesarea in Cappadocia Zos, iv 4. 3. The new emperors 

Valentinian and Valens suspected him and he went into hiding 

Amm. xxv 9. 13, xxvi 6. 3, going first to the Black Sea and the 

Chersonese before making his way to Constantinople Zos. iv 5. 1-2. 

There, with help from Strategius 2 Amm. xxvi 6. 5, Eugenius 4 Zos. 

iv 5. 3 and Eunomius Philost. HE ix 8, he won the support of the 

commanders of the Divitenses and Tungricani and was proclaimed 

emperor 365 Sept. 28 Cons. Const. s.a. 365, Amm, xxvi 5. 8, 6. 12 ff., 

Them. Or. vii 91 a et seq., Zos. iv 5. 5, 6. 3, Lib. Or. xix 15, Soc. iv 

3* i- 
Executed 366 May 27 Cons. Const, s.a. 366, Jer, Chon. s.a. 366, Amm. 

xxvi 9. 7 ff., Them. Or. vn 870, Zos. iv 8. 3-4, Soc. iv 5. 2 ff., 9. 8, 

Soz. vi 8. 1-2, Philost. HE ix 5. He died aged forty Amm. xxvi 9. n. 

His wife (see above) may have been Artemisia. He was an ancestor 

of Procopius (MVM 422-4) and of the emperor Anthemius (Vol. 11). 

Procopius 5 ?PVC 377 

377 Summer CJ xii 1. 11 addressed cad Procopium’ ( = CTh vi 2.12); 

the law deals with qualifications for admission to the senate. 

Possibly to be identified with Procopius 7, 8 or 9. 

PROCOPIVS 6 Pvicarius Ponticae a. 382 

Held an apyr) and was asked, together with Olympius io, to explain 

to the emperor Gregory’s absence from the Council of 382/3 Greg. 

Naz. Ep. 130 (a. 382); described as tou Sixalou (3pa(3e\>rns Kal 7rpoorcfnT|S 

Greg. Naz. Ep. 129 (dated in Gregory’s old age, c. 380/90); both letters 

call him f| aq iieyaAovoia. Probably held high office with authority over 

Cappadocia. 

Probably identical with Procopius 8 or 9 (but not Procopius 7, with 

whom Gregory was on closer terms). 
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PROCOPIVS 7 ?senator (East) 382-386 

Guardian of Olympias 2 Greg. Naz. Ep. 193-4 (a. 386); described 

as one of the ;jEy<ft\oi Ep. 128 (a. 381/2). Probably therefore a prominent 

senator at Constantinople. He had a daughter of his own who was 

married by 386 Ep. 193-4. 

He received Greg. Naz. Ep. 90, 128 (a. 381/2), Ep. 193-4 (a. 386). 

Probably identical with Procopius 5, 8 or 9. 

PROCOPIVS 8 senator (East) 390 

He won the favour of emperors before and after Julian, and in 390 

Libanius asked him to help Thalassius 4 to obtain senatorial rank Lib. 

Ep. 929 (a. 390). 

Procopius 9 relative of Valens M/L IV 

Relative by marriage of Valens (therefore related to Petronius 3 and 

Domnica), described as ‘ctkccios T15 cov Kcri avccycoyos5 and noted for his 

tendency towards frank speech, with Saturninus 10 he judged the case 

of Timasius (c. a. 396/7) and favoured mercy but was overruled 

Zos. v 9. 3-5. 

Procopius 10 sophist L IV 

Pupil of Hellespontius in Bithynia, and then of Chrysanthius at 

Sardis, a sophist Eun. V. Soph, xxiii 6. 7. 

Procula L IV 

Daughter of Euchrotia, a Priscillianist Sulp. Sev. Chron. 11 48. 

Proculeianus tribunus et magister officiorum (West) 323 

CTh xi 9. 1 (323 Dec. 31; the name and office of the addressee are 

lost) decessoris tui litterae missae ad Proculeianum tribunum et 

magistrum officiorum; not recognised by Peter the Patrician (see 

Palladius 2). 

A VRELIVS PROCVLINVS 1 v.p., praefectus Aegypti M/L III 

Aupf|?uos TTpoKAetvos 6 Sicxotiiiotcctos thjkov fiyspcov P. Rein. 51 Fayum 

(probably late third century). PIR? A 1585. The use of the name 

‘Aurelius’ alone suggests a date before Constantine I acquired Egypt, 

and the character and wording of the document suggest a third-century 

date; he will therefore have been prefect of Egypt rather than governor 

of a fourth-century province. The Fayum was under the prefect of 

Egypt until Arcadia was created in the late fourth century. 
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CERELLIVS PROCVLINVS2 v.p. ?IV 

v.p., husband of Aurelia Eusebia, died aged 45 v 7404 Dertona. 

Proculus 1 usurper in Gaul 276/282 

Native of Albingaunum, of noble family SHA, V. Firmi et al. 12. 1; 

claimed descent from the Franks 7. Firmi 13. 4. 

Proclaimed emperor at Cologne under Probus 7. Probi 18. 5, Aur. 

Viet. Epit. 37. 2, by the people of Lugdunensis 7. Firmi 13. 1; defeated 

by Probus Eutr. ix 17, V. Probi 18. 5, V. Firmi 13. 4. 

Husband of Vituriga (later called Sams0), and father of Herennianus 2 

V. Firmi 12. 3-4. His descendants later lived at Albingaunum 7. Firmi 

13- 5- 

*!PROCVLVS!* 2 proconsul (at Alexandria) c. 303 

Styled ‘proconsul3 at Alexandria in the Latin Version of the Acta 

SS. Didymi et Theodorae (= Ruin.2 pp. 428-32, ASS April 111, pp. 573-4); 

the text is probably corrupt and the real name is preserved in the 

Greek Version as Eustratius. 

PROCVLVS 3 proconsul Africae 319 

319 April 24 CJ vm 52. 2+; 319 May 7 CTh xv 3. ia pp. Karthag.; 

319s (3:5 MSS) July 27 CTh vi 35. 2a; 319 Dec. 26 CTh 1 12. 2+ 

(concerns the duties of proconsuls) + CTh iv 16. i+. 

Possibly L. Aradius Valerius Proculus 11, who was legatus pro praetore 

Numidiae about this time, served under him; if so, they were presumably 

related, Proculus being perhaps uncle of the legate. See stemma 30. 

PRO CVLVS 4 proconsul Africae a. 340 Nov. 28 

CTh xi 30. 21a. 

He was presumably related to L. Aradius Valerius Proculus 11 

(cos. 340), perhaps his son. He may also have been the father of 

Valerius Severus 29, since the domus of the Valeriion the Mons Caelius, 

which was owned by the Valerii Proculi in the early fourth century, 

had passed into the hands of Val. Pinianus 2, son of Val. Severus 29, by 

the end of the century (see Proculus u, and cf. Chastagnol, Pastes, 

pp. 210-11). See stemma 30. 

Proculus 5 domesticus (of the MV M) 355 

Domesticus of Silvanus, tortured in 355 after the suppression of 

Silvanus’s revolt Amm. xv 6. 
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Proculus 6 PVG 388-392 

Native of Lycia, son of FL Eutolmius Tatianus 5 Eun. fr. 59, Zos. iv 

45. i, 52. 1-4, cf. Lib. Or. xlvi 8, lvi 16, Ep. 840, 851, 970. 

GOVERNOR or Palestine, before 382 Lib. Or. xlii 41 t{$ jjev Aoijios 

ocrous ouros Ooivikcov cnrr)veyKE; tivos Se oO AoijioO SeivoTepos Trj 

T7aAai(rrivq kocteotti; f] Se ttAeiovcdv eOvcdv apyri ttoicov ovk eyevETo 

^apuT^pa TroAepcov ; 

GOVERNOR or PHOENicE a. 382-3: Lib. Or. XLII 41-2 (cited above); 

to be identified with the otpycov Proculus the Lycian, honoured in a 

verse-inscription near the river Lycus SEG vn 195 for building a road 

through the mountains and celebrating the pagan cult at Heliopolis. 

He went on directly from this office to be comes Orientis Lib. Or. x 3 

(ettei Se f^KE pev ek OoiviKrjs). 

gomes orientis a. 383-4: 383s (MSS 382) March 8 CTh xii i. 90“; 

383june 11 CThxv 1. 22+; 383 July 6 CTh V1114. 14“; 383july 27 CTh 

xii 1. 103“; this office was his third Lib. Or. xlii 34 (ett! Tfjs Tpmis 

apxfjs); he left in disgrace before the Olympia of 384 Lib. Or. 1 221-2. 

He enlarged theTrAe&pov at Antioch, greatly to Lib anius’s annoyance Or. 

x passim and built streets, baths, colonnades and fora Ep. 852. Libanius 

disapproved of his brutality Or. 1 212, 222, xxvi 30, xxvn 13, xxix 10, 

xlvi 8 but he was popular Or. 1223, xxvi 2 ff. He instituted a tax on 

stalls between columns for the benefit of poor decurions performing 

liturgies Or. xxvi 20-3. See also Lib. Or. xlii 41 (cited above). 

gsl a. 386: 386 May 7 CTh vi 30. 1 ia dat. Gpli, acc. a Valerio c.s.l. 

(he presumably left office in May). 

pvc a. 388-92: 389 Jan. 23 CThiv 4. 2a; 389 July 17 CTh xv 1. 25“; 

389 July 26 C77&XIV 17. 9a; 389 Dec. 27 CTh 11117. 3a; 390 Nov. 26 CTh 

vi 27. 6a; 391 June i6CThxi 38. ia; 392 April 17 CThn 8. 20a; 392 June 

25 CTh xiv 17. ioa. CTh xiv 17. 9 and xv 1. 25 are addressed ‘Proculo 

p.u. Gonstantinopolitanae \ He is mentioned in CTh xrv 17.12 (393 Nov. 

20) as a former city prefect. In 390 he erected an obelisk in 32 days in 

737 = D 821 = (in part) Anth. Or. ix 682 (date from Chron. Min. 11 62 = 

Marcell. com. s.a. 390). He opposed Thalassius’s election to the senate 

Lib. Or. xlii 33 ffi, cf. Ep. 922, 932, 939. He was appointed city prefect 

(tt\s ttoAecos Oirapxos) at the same time that his father was made 

praetorian prefect, i.e. in 388 Zos. iv 45. 1. On his father's fall in 392 he 

apparently fled, but Rufinus 18 induced Tatianus 5 by false promises 

to persuade him to return, and then executed him Zos. rv 52, Eun. 

fr. 59 (on 393 Dec. 6 Chron. Pasch. s.a.), cf. Claud, in Ruf. 1 246. 

Libanius, despite his hostility to Proculus when he was comes Orientis 

{Or. 1 212 and see above), wrote in a friendly manner to him as city 
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prefect Ep. 847, 852, 856, 874, 885, 906 (a. 388), 922, 938, 940, 952, 

967> 97°> 991 (a- 39°). 1022 (a- 391). 1028 (a- 392) and speaks highly 
of him in other letters Ep. 840, 851 (a. 388), 932, 939, 953, 990 

(a. 390), 1042 (a. 392). 

Libanius often calls him Kokkoj Or. xxvi 30, xxvn 13, 30, 39, 41, 

XXIX 10. 

AVRELIVS PROCVLVS 7 v.p., pr(aeses) ?Sequaniae 294 

Aurelius Proculus v.p. praesesprov. xm 5249 =D 640 Constantia, under 

Diocletian trib.pot. xi and Maximian irib. pot. x; the inscription records 

building at Vitudurum, whence it was presumably taken to Constance; 

the province was probably Sequania. 

(Ce)ionius Proculus 8 consul suffect 289 March 1 

x 4631 Cales (Fasti). PIR2 C 609. 

IVL(IVS) PROCVLVS 9 v.p., procurator (Asiae) 276 

v.p. proc(urator) agens vice proco(n)s(ulis) Forsck. Ephes. in no-n, 

n. 20 Ephesus, dated under Tacitus etrib. pot. 11, cos. n5 PIR21 494. 

RVFIVS PROCVLVS 10 v.c. ?IV 

Son of Rufius Festus 11, brother of Rufius Marinus 8 xv 7525 lead 

piping, Rome. Possibly the same three persons are mentioned on an 

inscription from Viterbo xi 2997 with p. 1313; the date would then be 

second or third century. 

L. Aradius Valerius Proculus signo Populonius 11 PVR 337-8, 

351-2, cos. 340 

Inscr. 1-6 Rome (Mons Caelius): Inscr. 1) vi i69o=D 1240; 2) vi 

1691; 3) vi 1692 =D 1242; 4) vi 1693 =D 1241; 5) vi 1694; 6) AE 1934, 

158; 7) vm 24521 Carthage. Full name Inscr. 1-2; Proculus 3-4, 6; 

to be restored 5, 7; signum 1-3; Valerius Proculus Ckron. 354; TTo-Trfu]- 

Acoviou TTpoKoX(ou) BGU1 21. i 14-16. 

His career down to 340 is given on Inscr. 1-2 : v.c.; avgvr, pontifex 

MAJOR, QVTNDECEMVIR SACRIS FACIVNDIS, PONTIFEX FLAVIALIS ;(a) PRAETOR 

TVTELARlS;{b) LEGATVS PROPRAETORE PROVINCIAE NVMIDIAE;(c) PERAE- 

QVATOR GENSVS PROVINCIAE CALLEGIAE;(d) PRAESES PROVINCIAE BYZA- 

CENAE;(e) CONSVIARIS EVROPAE ET THRACIAE;(f) CONSVLARIS SICILIAE;(ff) 

COMES ORDINIS SECVNDi;(h) COMES ORDINIS PRlMi;(i) PROCONSVL PROV. 

AFRICAE VICE SACRA IVDICANS IDEMQVE IVXUCIO SACRO PER PROVINCIAS 

PROCONSVLAREM ET NVMIDIAM, BYZACIVM AC TRIPOLIM ITEMQVE MAVRE- 

TANIAM SITIFENSEM ET CAESARIENSEM PERFVNCTVS OFFICIO PRAEFECTVRAE 
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PRAETORIO;(j) GOMES ITERVM ORDINIS PRIMI INTRA PALATIVM;(k) PRAE- 

FEGTVS VRBI VICE SACRA ITERVM IVDICANS;(1) GONSVL ORDINARIVS.(m) 

(a) Also Inscr. 5, 7; these priesthoods need not belong to the start of 

his career. He was a zealous pagan, Symm. Ep. 12.4. 

(b) Also Inscr. 5. 

(c) Also Inscr. 5, 7; this means he was legate of the proconsul, 

possibly of Proculus 3 {proconsul Africae a. 319) who may have been a 

relative (?uncle). 

(d) Also Inscr. 5, 7. 

(e) Also Inscr. 7. He was ‘v.c., praeses’ 

(f) Also Inscr. 7, which appears to have read ‘consular, prov. 

Europae, consular, prov. Thrac.’; this office was not before 324, and was 

possibly c. 325/8 when Val. Maximus 49, possibly a relative, held high 

office in the East. 

(g-i) Also Inscr. 7. The date will have been c. a. 330 (see below). 

(j) Also Inscr. 4 praefectus et idem hie Libyae idem Libyae pro- 

consul et ante; Inscr. 7 procons. prov. Afr. agens iudicio sacro per 

provincias Africanaj. He must have been proconsul and acting prefect 

concurrently, since he had appellate jurisdiction only for the second time 

in his first city prefecture. The office will be before 333 (see Felix 2). 

(k) Presumably with Constantine I at Constantinople (c. a. 333/337)- 
(l) pvr 337 March 10-338 Jan. 13 Chron. 354; honoured with a 

statue in Trajan’s Forum by the emperors Inscr. 6. 

(m) gonsvl posterior a. 340 with Septimius Acindynus 2 PPO: 

Fasti, Rossi 1 56-7, 59-60, BGU1 21. i 15-16, P. Cairo Goodsp. 12. 

pvr ii 351 Dec. 18-352 Sept. 9 Chron. 354; he held this office under 

Magnentius. 

He was patron of the corpus suariorum et conjeetuariorum Inscr. i, 4; of 

the collegium pistorum Inscr. 3; and of Puteoli Inscr. 2. 

He belonged to a noble family Inscr. 6 (from the emperor’s address to 

the senate proposing to erect a statue to him) repetentibus nobis insignem 

nobilitate prosapiam Proculi c.v., eiusdemq(ue) virtutes privatim ac 

publice decursis officiis cognitas intuentibus, p(atres) c(onscripti), 

facilis aestimaJzo est Proculum, v.c., tantumdem gloriam quam a />atribus 

acceperat c. .. He was probably a son of Aradius Rufinus 10 (PVR 

a. 312) and brother of Q. Aradius Rufinus Valerius Proculus signo 

Populonius 12. Proculus 4 might have been his son; another son could 

be Aradius Rufinus 11. Verses in his honour by Symmachus 3 claim 

descent for his family from the Publicolae of the Republic, as well as 

praising his character and devotion to religion Symm. Ep. 12.4. 

The family owned a domus on Mons Caelius where most of the 

inscriptions of Proculus 11 and 12 were found; the site formerly belonged 
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to the Valerii Publicolae, was acquired by the Valerii Proculi, and 

subsequently passed into the hands of the Valerii Severi (G. Gatti, La 

Casa Celimontana dei Valerii e il monastero di S. Erasmoi Bull. Comm. 1902, 

pp. 145 ff.). See stemma 30. 

Q.ARADIVS RVFINVS VALERIVS PROGVLVS signo 

POPVLONIVS 12 v.c.3 praeses Byzacenae 321 

Inscr. 1-6 Rome (Mons Gaelius): 1) vi 1684; 2) vi i685=D 6ma; 

3) vi i686=D 6iiic; 4) vi 1687 = !) 6m; 5) vi i688=D 6mb; 

6) vi 1689. 

Full name Inscr. 1; Q,. Aradius Valerius Proculus 2-6; signum ia 4. 

V.G. PRAES. PROV. VAL. BYZACENAE (or similar) Inscr. I, 2, 4j 5; 

p(raes.) p(rov.)3 6; 321 March 13 Inscr. 4; 321 April g, 2; 321 April 22, 

5; 321 Aug. 29, 1; hi non.. .321, 6. Office omitted from Inscr. 3, 

dated 322 March 31; possibly he had retired by then. 

patron of Chullu Inscr. 1; of Thaenae 2; of Zama Regia 3; of 

Hadrumetum 4; of Givitas Faustianensis 5; and of PMididi 6. 

Possibly son of Aradius Rufinus 10 (PVR a. 312) and brother of 

L. Aradius Valerius Proculus n (PVR a. 337-8). See stemma 30. 

VETTIVS PROCVLVS 13 v.c., curator via rum ?L III/E IV 

v.c.j curator viarum x 6892 on the Via Latina at Fregellae. He was 

perhaps curator viarum Labicanae et Latinae. The inscription was set up 

when several emperors were ruling (‘numini eorum dicatissimo’), 

perhaps under the tetrarchy or under Constantine. 

M. Sempronius Proculus Faustinianus 

Proculus Gregorius 

Flavius Proculus Macedo 

PROFVTVRVS 1 praefectus annonae 318-319 

318 Feb. 7 CJ hi 11. 3“; 319 Feb. 10 CTh xi 29. 2a; 319 Aug. 13 

CTh hi 1. ia+xiv 3. ia. 

PROFVTVRVS 2 comes rei militarist) 377-8 

In 377 Valens ‘ipse Antiochia protinus egressurus ut Constantino- 

polim interim peteret Profuturum praemisit et Traianum, ambo 

rectores, anhelantes quidem altius sed inbelles5 Amm. xxxi 7. 15 with 

Traianus 2 he operated against the Goths in Thrace and effected a 

junction with Richomeres, sent by Gratian3 Amm. xxxi 7. 2-16; he and 

Trajan were joined by Saturninus 10 Amm. xxxi 8. 3. 
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PROIECTA (c.f.) wife of Turcius Secundus L IV 

Christian, named on silverware from the Domus Turciorum on the 

Esquiline O. Dalton, Catalogue of Early Christian Antiquities in the British 

Museum, nos. 304-45; no. 304 (silver casket) e£ Secunde et Proiecta 

vivatis in Christo5; nos. 312-15 (dishes with monogram) 'Proiecta 

Turci5 Possibly to be identified with the Christian Proiecta, daughter 

of Florus, who died soon after being married, aged sixteen, and was 

buried 383 Dec. 30 ILCV 3446 Rome; her epitaph was composed by 

Pope Damasus. Her father might be the PPO Florus 1. Presumably also 

related to the pagan Numerius Proiectus, possibly his sister. 

NVMERIVS PROIECTVS praefectus annonae 393/394 

Numerius Proiectus v.c. praef. ann. cellam Herculis restituit AE 1948, 

127 ( = AE 1941, 66) Ostia, dated under the emperors Theodosius, 

Arcadius and Eugenius. Possibly identical with Proiectus, a friend of 

Sextius Rusticus Iulianus 37 and Symmachus 4 in 380 Symm. Ep. 1116. 4. 

Flavius Promotus Mag. Mil. (East) 386-391, cos. 389 

Full name vi 1759 = 0 1272, AE 1910, 188; Promotus elsewhere. 

? gomes africae, before a. 386: received Symm. Ep. hi 76 introducing 

Paregorius, a client of Symmachus, on his way back to Africa. 

magister peditvm (in Thrace) a. 386: commanded infantry in 

Thrace Zos. rv 35. 1 TTpoiicoTos Se 6 oTporrriyos tcov koto GpaKrjv ttejcov, 

38-9 (defeated the Ostrogoth Odothaeus; for the date cf. Cons. Const, s.a. 

386 = Chron. Min. 1 244, Claud, de IV cons. Hon. 623 ff.). 

magister eqvitvm a. 388-91: appointed in 388 by Theodosius Zos. iv 

45. 2 toTs OTpcmcoTais, iTrrreucri \xkv ITpoiJicoTov, ttejoTs 5e Tijjicmov gtt£- 

crrriaev. He was appointed with Arbogastes, Timasius and Richo- 

meres to command the army sent against Magnus Maximus Philost. 

HE x 8. In 389 he was consul with Timasius (see below). In 391 he 

assisted Theodosius in operations against the Goths near Thessalonica 

on his return to the East after Maximus's defeat Zos. iv 49. 3. Theo¬ 

dosius left all military affairs in his hands Zos. iv 50. 1 eTrrrpeyas Ta 

TTGpi Toarra (=barbarian wars) npojicoTCp, cf. Suid. s.v. 0eo86crios, but 

Rufinus 18 soon eclipsed him and Timasius; Promotus quarrelled 

violently with Rufinus and slapped his face in consistory, and Rufinus 

persuaded the emperor to transfer him to Thrace, where in late 391 he 

was ambushed by a band of barbarians and killed (at Rufinus’s instiga¬ 

tion, it was alleged) Zos. rv 51. 1-3, cf. Claud, de cons. SUL 1 94-6, 102-3, 

in Ruf. 1 316-17 (this occurred just before Rufinus became consul for 

392). 
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consvl posterior a. 389 with Timasius (MVM): Fasti, Rossi i 376-82, 

VI 1759 = D 1272, AE 1910, 188, P. Lips. 1 38, BGU hi 943. 

He is highly praised by Zosimus as indifferent to wealth and an 

honest servant of the state and the emperors Zos. iv 51. 3. He owned a 

house in Constantinople Zos. v 3. 5 and left a widow, Marsa (Vol. n) 

Pall. Dial. p. 25 and two sons, who were brought up with Theodosius’s 

children Zos. v 3. 2. He received Symm. Ep. in 74-80 and is mentioned 

Ep. n 16 and Lib. Ep. 867 (a. 388). He is also mentioned Aus. Ep. ix 40. 

In 404 there was a Gothic monastery on his former estate in 

Constantinople Joh. Chrys. Ep. 207. 

Prosdocius doctor (at Tyre) 391 

Doctor, practising in Tyre Lib. Ep. 1018 (a. 391). 

Prosenes philosopher (at Athens) 260/268 

Peripatetic philosopher, in circle of Cassius Longinus 2 and 

Porphyrius at Athens under Gallienus Eus. Pr. Ev. x 3. 1. 

PROSPER comes (rei militaris) 354-358 

He was appointed deputy of Vrsicinus 2 on the Eastern front in 354 

Amm. xiv 11. 5 vicarius eius dum redit Prosper missus est comes; 

described as avaricious and cowardly Amm. xv 13. 3 (a. 355) pro 

magistro equitum agente etiam turn in Galliis, militem regens, abiecte 

ignavus et (ut ait comicus) arte despecta furtorum rapiens propalam. 

He was presumably discharged when Vrsicinus returned to the East in 

357, and in 358 was sent with Spectatus 1 and Eustathius 1 on a mission 

to Persia Amm. xvn 5. 15, 14. 1. 

Protadius 1 PVR 400/401 

Native of Gaul Rut. Nam. de red. suo 1 549 ‘si laudet Gallia civem5, 

possibly from Trier Symm. Ep. tv 30 (cited below). 

Went from Gaul to Milan in 395 (while his brother Florentinus 2 

was QSP) Symm. Ep. iv 20, 50, but later returned to Gaul and divided 

his time between Trier and S. Gaul Symm. Ep. iv 30 ‘tu non iisdem 

sedibus immoraris, dum aut Treviros civica religione aut Quinque 

Provincias otii voluntate commutas5. 

pvr a. 400/1: etsi secundum mores ac natales tuos honorum culmen 

indeptus es Symm. Ep. iv 23 (a. 400/2); testis Roma sui praesulis esse 

potest Rut. Nam. de red. suo 1 550. The date is probably a. 401, since 

there is little room elsewhere in the list of city-prefects before Sym- 

machus died (a. 402). He was perhaps the successor of Flavianus 14 

Symm. Ep. vn 50. 
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He was still alive in 417 when he lived in his villa near Pisa in 

Etruria Rut. Nam. de red, suo 1 542, 551-8, 

He was brother of Florentinus 2 and Minervius 2 Symm. Ep. iv 56-7. 

He had literary tastes and was interested in the history of Gaul Symm. 

Ep. iv 18, 36. 

Recipient of Symm. Ep. iv 17-34; mentioned Ep. iv 36, 50, ix 117. 

Protadius 2 son of Minervius 2 L IV 

Son of Minervius 2, married, visited Rome from Gaul after 395 

Symm. Ep, iv 47 (after 395). 

PRO TASIVS 1 governor (consularis) of Syria 364/380 

Libanius Or. 1 167-8 includes Protasius in a list of officials who 

showed bias against him (the others include Festus 3 and Aetherius 1— 

governors of Syria—and Fidelius, a finance official); he says that some 

Christians told Protasius that he would be a bad governor if he received 

Libanius (cbs cdayiara: av ap^eiev ei pfi qoteAocuvoi pe twv Gupcov). He died, 

presumably in office, before he could do Libanius any harm. He held 

office after Festus and Aetherius and before 380, by when this passage 

was written. 

(PRO TASIVS* 2 governor (consularis) of Syria 364/380 

Libanius Or. 1 169-70 says that after Protasius 1 in his list of hostile 

officials ceTEpo$rTpoT&a-ios tcc ye Ttpos Ipe paaO’ ouros t\ksv he probably 

means a man like Protasius, not another man called Protasius, for he 

goes on to describe how this man also associated with Christians (os 

KocOappaoi pev cruvfjv) and refused to receive persons by whom he would 

have been given good advice. He was probably the successor of 

Protasius 1. He was annoyed that Libanius ignored him, and promoted 

the trial of two students to throw disrepute on teachers in general and 

especially on Libanius. He was dissuaded from giving the students a 

public flogging by a bystander Olympius, but defended his conduct 

before a general (orponriyos, perhaps Iulius 2) who rebuked him and 

apparently secured his dismissal. 

AVRELIVS PROTEAS v.p., dioecetes (Aegypti) 284 

6 6iaoT]p6TorTos (also Kpcrricrros) 81011011% P. Oxy. 1115 a. 284; 6 

KpcfmoTos 8ioikt|T% P. Oxy. 1412 undated. PIR2 A 1589. 

Aux. Prudentius Clemens (= the poet Prudentius) 

Psenputhes tribunus (in Egypt) IV/V 

0. Tait 11 2107. 3 ff. Thebes. 
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Ptolemaeus i philosopher E IV 

Neoplatonist philosopher, described by Iamblichus i as rTToAejiatos 

6 nAccTcovixos Stobaeus, i 378. 1 Wachsm. wrote on Plato’s Timaeus 

Proclus, In Tim. 7 b3 1 20. 7 Diehl, and on the life and works of Aristotle 

Elias, In Categ. 107. 13 Busse; described in various Arabic writers 

(quoted by A. Chatzis, 'Der Philosoph u. Grammatiker Ptolemaios 

Chennos’, Stud. z. Gesch. u. Kultur} vii 2, 19145 5 f.) as 'al garib5, 'the 

foreigner5 Not to be identified with Ptolemaeus Chennus of the first 

century (see A. Dihle, Hermes lxxxv, 1957, 314-25). 

PTOLEMAEVS 2 ?tribunus stabuli L IV 

Miles stabuli, former owner of the eunuch Eutropius (Vol. 11) whom 

he sold to FI. Arinthaeus Claud, in Eutrop. 161 ff. Since Claudian singles 

him out with Arinthaeus among Eutropius’s former owners, he was 

presumably a high-ranking officer, perhaps tribunus stabuli. He will have 

served under Valens or Theodosius, 

Ptolemaeus 3 philosopher (at Alexandria) 384 

Decurion of Alexandria, pagan, philosopher, flogged by Optatus 1 

Lib. Or. xlii 15-16. 

Publicius Valerianus signo Inachius 

P VBLICOLA 1 son of Melania 1 L IV/E V 

Son of Melania 1 Pall. Hist. Laus. 54. He was the sole survivor of her 

three sons Paul. Nol. Ep. 29. 8, Jer. Ep. 39. 5, Pall. Hist. Laus. 46 (the 

others died as infants). See stemma 20. 

He was brought up to be a Christian Pall. Hist. Laus. 54, Paul. Nol. 

Ep. 29. 8-9; he was praetor urbanus when his mother went to live in the 

East (c. a. 374) Jer. Chron. s.a. 377, and he took up an official career 

Pall. Hist. Laus. 54 (svros tgov KoerpiKeov a^tcojicrrcov sy^veTo); he married 

Albina 2 and had two children, Melania 2 and a son Pall. Hist. Laus. 54. 

Owner of estates in Africa Aug. Ep. 46. 

He died when Melania 2 was aged 20 V. Mel. Gr. 7-8 (possibly before 

406, since his presence is not recorded at Nola in 406 Paul. Nol. 

carm. xxi); his death occurred when his mother was in Africa Aug. 

Ep. 94 (she lamented 'quia necdum ilium deseruerat senatoriae 

dignitatis ambitio5). 

He wrote to Augustine Aug. Ep. 46 and received in reply Aug. Ep. 47. 

Probably to be identified with Valerius Publicola 2. 

JPO 48 753 



PVBLICOLA 2 

VALERIVS PVBLICOLA 2 v.c. consularis Campaniae 

?L IV 

c.v.j cons(ularis) Campaniae, ab atavis patronus (of Beneventum) 

ix 1591 Beneventum (Campania). 

Probably identical with Publicola 1. 

The inscription vi 1776 'Valer. Publ(icola) com.3 is probably a 

Renaissance forgery (see G. Gatti, Bull. Comm. lv (1928), 94 ff.). 

Publilius Caeionius Caecina Albinus 

P. Publilius Ceionius Iulianus 

Publilius Optatianus signo Porphyrius 

Veturius Publilius Potitus 

*! Publio!* ? tribunus c. a. 304 

Publionem principem, Latin Version; QouAptovos tou Toc^idpxou, 

Greek Version; granted Tarachus his discharge from the army Acta 

SS. Tarachi, Probi et al. (Ruin.2 p. 452, ASS Oct. v, 567). 

*!PVBLIVSl* 1 Ppraeses (Syriae Coeles?) 303 

MitouttAios TnoTiyemhv vte 'focvorroAr), executed Theodorus at Antioch 

303 July 14 MartyriumS. Theodori (Corfi. Scr. Chr. Or., Scr. Coptici, Ser. in, 

1, 157 ff.). He is not mentioned in the Greek and Latin versions of the 

Acta of Theodorus. 

*!Publius!* 2 assessor praesidis (Thrace) c. a. 304 

‘adsessor praesidis3 at Heraclea in Thrace (under Bassus 4) Pass. S. 

Philippi ( = Ruin.2 pp. 440 ff., ASS Oct. ix, 546). 

*!PVBLIVS!* 3 (praefectus) augustalis ?376 

'Modesto et Arintheo clarissimorum sub Publio Augustalio’ (sic) 

Excerpta Barbari s.a. 372; £Valentiniano et Valente quinto sub eodem 

Publio Augustalio3 (sic) Excerpta Barbari s.a. ?376. The year 372 is 

impossible (see Fasti), but the second reference may be to the year 376. 

AELIVS PVBLIVS 4 v.p., praefectus Aegypti 299 

Pap. 1-2) P. Isid. 66-7; 3) P. Oxy. 1204; 4) P. Oxy. 1416; 5) P. Oxy. 

2133; 6) SB 8278 (Alexandria). 

Full name Pap. 1-3; perhaps to be restored 5 (see below); Publius 4, 

6. 6 SiaoTjiaoTorros eirapyos AlyuTrrou(or similar) Pap. 1-3, 5-6; fjyEpcov 
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4; a. 299 Pap. 1-3; after Achilleus’s defeat (a. 298) 6; undated 4-5. His 

name could be restored on Pap. 5, but cf. Aelius Hyginus 2 and Aristius 

Optatus 2. 

L. Ovinius Pudens Capella 

C. Iulius Pomponius Pudens Severianus 

(A)EMILIA PVDENTILLA 1 ?c.f. L III? 

Wife of Neratius Gallus 1 (?c.v.) ILCV 264 coem. Callisti (the 

inscription is Christian). Perhaps mother of Neratia Aemiliana 2. 

Narnia Pudentilla 2 sister-in-law of Ausonius M IV 

Full name Aus. Par. xxi title. 

Sister of Attusia Lucana Sabina 5 and sister-in-law of Ausonius 7, 

wife of FI. Sanctus 2 Aus. Par. xx, xxi. She managed her own property, 

but died young, being survived by her husband and a son (probably 

Lucanus Talisius) Aus. Par. xxi 6-10. 

Pulcheria daughter of Theodosius I and Flaccilla L IV 

She died in childhood, shortly before her mother (i.e. c. 385) Greg. 

Nyss. Or. fun. Pulch., Or. fun. Flacc., Amb. de ob. Theod. 40. 

S ESS I VS PVLVERIVS v.c. M IV 

Named seventh of ten viri clarissimi, patrons of Timgad vm 2403 = 

D 6122 Thamugadi (Numidia). 

M. Vlpius Pupienius Silvanus signo Gennadi us 

PVSAEVS dux Aegypti, after 363 

He was presumably a Persian (see below). 

In 363 he surrendered a Persian fortress at Anathan to Julian and 

deserted to the Romans Amm., Zos. 

tribvnvs a. 363: Amm. xxrv 1. 9 (see below), Zos. in 14. 4nouaa{cp 

. tco toutcov fiyoupevcp Sous Ta^idpyou 9povTiSa to Aonrov ev toi$ 

ettittiSeiois elys (sc. Julian) ttiotou tteipocOeIs. 

dvx aegypti, after a. 363: Amm. xxrv 1. 9 Pusaeus eius praefectus 

(i.e. Anathan), dux Aegypti postea, honore tribunatus adfectus est. 

Val. Pusintulus protector 310 

Val. Pusintulus protector, died in 310 aged 39 in 3335 Intercisa 

(Pannonia Inferior). 
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*\P YRRHVSl* i governor of Phrygia c. 303/304 

6 apycov, 6 Sikocott|s, at Cotyaeum in Phrygia Acta S. Menae (—Anal. 
Boll, hi 258-70), dated in the Diocletianic persecution. 

Pyrrhus 2 in Crete M IV 

With the pouAf] of Gortyn he erected an inscription to honour 
Marcellinus 5 (pouAt) koc! Iluppou cnTjo-ev E^pocruvri) Inscr. Cret. iv 323 = 
Hell, iv, 8g; probably to be identified with the 'earlier5 Pyrrhus 
(TTpoTepog) mentioned on Inscr. Cret. iv 324 = Hell, rv, gi and if so 
presumably father of Aemilius Quintilius Pyrrhus 3. 

AEMILIVS QVINTILIVS PYRRHVS 3 governor 
(? consularis) of Crete L IV 

6 CTOqnarns, honoured the governor Oecumenius Dositheus Asclepio- 
dotus 2 (a. 382/3) Inscr. Cret. iv 313 — Hell, iv, 100 Gortyn; also called 
'crocpiris Tapiris5 Inscr. Cret. iv 324 (see below). 

GOVERNOR (CONSVLARIS) OF CRETE, ? after 383: OTlAoTEpoV TOppOV, 

TTpoTEpco i'crov f]Top e'xovtcc Kai yepag Euvopiris k(oc1) cro(pir)s Tapiriv, 
honoured by the senate and city of Gortyn ‘dvr’ dyocOcov <5>v iropEv 

apyoiaevoig5 Inscr. Cret. iv 324 —Hell, iv, 91 Gortyn. 
The elder Pyrrhus is probably the one who honoured Marcellinus 5; 

and this man will be his son. The family was seemingly a prominent 
one in Crete and was descended from Sex. Quintilius Pyrrhus Inscr. 
Cret. iv 301 (second century). 

Pythiodorus philosopher 362 

Mentioned in Egypt Athan. Fest. Ind. s.a. 363, Hist. Aceph. 11 (362 
Oct. 24; the year is wrongly given in Fest. Ind.); possibly identical with 
the unnamed philosopher, friend of Julian, who led pagan disturbances 
at Alexandria under Julian Greg. Naz. Or. 4.86 arpocrriyoOvTos tivos toov 

PacriAiKcov (piAoaocpcov ek toutcov povov ovopaaOevTos (seeHauser-Meury, 
Pros, zu Greg. Naz. pp. 181-2). 

T. FLAVIVS IVLIAN(I) VS QVADRA TIANVS v.c. L III 

v.c., pr(aetor) urb(anus), xwir s(acris) f(aciundis) vi 314a; one of 
several dedications to Hercules by urban praetors, mostly of the late 
third century. PIR2 F 294. 

His ancestors possibly include L. Naevius Flavius Iulianus Tertullus 
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Aquilinus 7 vm 5228 and L. Naevius Quadratianus vm 10238, 10242, 

22337; if so, his relations included L. Naevius Aquilinus 6 and 

Naevius Balbinus Aquilinus 5. 

Danacia Quartilla Aureliana 

CONSIVS QVARTVS 1 c.v. ?L III 

Gonsii Quarti c.v. x 8059, n. 123 (a seal, now in Naples); perhaps 

connected with Gonsius Quartus ‘ . quaes to rius. . .praetorius. . 

legionis. J 11 1270 Sanlucar da Mayor (Baetica). PIR2 G 1283. Both 

of these presumably are ancestors of M. Aur. Gonsius Quartus 2. 

M. AVRELIVS GONSIVS QVARTVS IVNIOR2 v.c.3 

proc. Africae M IV 

Inscr. 1) vi i7oo = D 1249; 2) Libyca n (1954), 388 =AE 1955, 150 

Hippo (Proconsularis). 

Full name Inscr. 1-2 (‘iunior5 Inscr. 1 only). 

His career is given on Inscr. 2: v.c. * corrector flaminiae (et) 

PICENi;(a) CORRECTOR VENETIAE (et) HISTRIAE;(bJ CONSVLARIS BELGIC(a)e 

prim(a)e;(c) vicarivs (Hi)sPANiARVM;(d) proconsvl p(rovinciae) 

A(FRICAE) v(lCE) s(AGRA) TVDICANS.(e) 

(a) c.v., corrector Flamini(a)e et Piceni Inscr. 1; probably in office 

325/50 (before 350/2, when the province was already consular, and 

perhaps after 325 when Gl. Vranius was v.p., corrector of Flaminia). 

(b) Before 373, when the province was already consular. 

(c) Not before Constantine I (by whom consulares were created). 

(d) As a senatorial vicarius, probably not before c. 320. 

(e) Probably before 360, after which date the list of proconsuls 

known is fairly full; perhaps a. 340/50 (A. Chastagnol, Libyca vn (1959), 

191-203). 

He was pontifex major, promagister itervm and dvodecimvir 

early in his career Inscr. 1 (erected while he was still corrector of Flaminia 

and Picenum). 

patron vs of Ancona and Fanum Inscr. 1. 

Probably descended from Gonsius Quartus 1. 

T. Fulvius Iunius Quietus 1 Augustus 260-261 

Full name MAMA v, pp. 93-4 = 1938, 147, Goins (Vogt, p. 205); 

Fulvius Quietus Goins (RIC v2 582-3). 

Younger son of Fulvius Macrianus 2 and brother of T. Fulvius 

Iunius Macrianus 3 Zon. xix 24, V. Trig. Tyr. 12. 10. 12, 14. 1. 

Promoted tribunus under Valerian 7. Trig. Tyr. 12. 10. 
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Proclaimed Augustus with his brother in the East after the capture 

of Valerian in 259/60 Zon. xu 24, V. Trig. Tyr. 12. 12, 14. 

Besieged by Odaenathus in 261 in Emesa with Ballista and killed 

Zon. xii 24, V. Trig. Tyr. 14. 1, V. Gall. 3. 1-2. 

PIRZ F 547. 

(Postumius) Quietus 2 cos. 272 

consvl prior a. 272 with Veldumnianus: Fasti. 
Possibly to be identified with Postumius Quietus v.c., whose date 

was probably middle or late third century, apparently a Christian 

vi 31749 2 from the cemetery of Praetextatus. 

Quintianus 1 rhetor M IV 

Teacher, presumably of rhetoric, to whose pupils Himerius addressed 

an oration Him. Or. lxvii eis to us irepl Kuvtiocvov ondeKTeos ockouctocvtocs. 

AVRELIVS QVINTIA NVS 2 v.p., praeses Numidiae 

303 Nov. 20 

Inscr. 1) vm 22763=0 9352 Centenarium Tibubuci (Tripolitana); 

2) vni 4764=18698 = 0 644 Macomades (Numidia). 

Full name Inscr. 1-2. 

v.p., praeses provinciae Tripolitanae Inscr. 1 (undated), in succession 

to Val. Vibianus 3. 

praeses nvmidiae (? cirtensis) a. 303: v.p., regens p(rovinciam) 

N(umidiam) vestra(m) Inscr. 2 (erected to honour the vicennalia of 

Diocletian, a. 303 Nov. 20). It is uncertain whether or not Numidia 

had been split into two provinces by this date (see Val. Florus 3), but 

if so Quintianus governed Numidia Cirtensis (Macomades was in 

Cirtensis vin 4766 = 18700, cf. C. Val. Antoninus 12). The governorship 

of Tripolitana could have preceded or succeeded that of Numidia. 

L. Ragonius Quintianus 3 cos. 289 

consvl posterior a. 289 with M. Magrius Bassus 16: Fasti, x 3698 = 

D 4175 Baiae, x 4631 Cales (Fasti). 
Probably descended from L. Ragonius L. f. Pap. Vrinatius Larcius 

Quintianus PIR1 R 13 and his son L. Ragonius Vrinatius Tuscenius 

Quintianus PIR1 R 14, natives of Opitergium. He was also probably an 

ancestor of L. Ragonius Venustus 3 and perhaps of Ragonius Vincentius 

Celsus 9. 

M. VALERIVS QVINTIANVS 4 v.c., consularis Siciliae 364/375 

Inscr, 1-2) x 7229-30 Lilybaeum. 

Full name Inscr. 1-2. 

758 



QVINTILLVS 1 

v.c. cons. p. S. Inscr. 1-2; a. 364/75 Inscr. 1 under Valentinian; 

a. 364/78 /ttttr. 2 under Valens. 

*!Valesianus Quintianusl* (sic) 5 praepositus Gaesariensis 295 

Fabius Victor temonarius est constitutus cum Valesiano Quintiano 

praeposito Caesariensi Acta Maximiliani ( = Ruin.2 p. 341, Krueger, 

р. 86) (dated 295 March 12 at Theveste). 

QVINTILIAMVS 1 Pgovernor 293, 299, 303 or 304 Nov. 24 

CJ 11 51. 2 addressed ‘Quintiliano’, issued between 293 and 305 in 

a consulship of the Augusti; the law concerns the property rights of 

soldiers’ wives. 

QVINTILIAKVS 2 governor of Samnium ?M/L IV 

. Quintiliano rectori Samnitico patrono optimo et examinaton 

aequissimo x 4865 Venafrum (Samnium); Samnium did not exist as a 

separate province until after 352/7 (see Fasti and Fabius Maximus 35). 

Aristides Quintilianus 3 writer on music ?L III 

Author of a surviving TTepi nouaiKfjs in 3 books, dedicated to Eusebius 

and Florentius, and a lost FTepl ttoititikt^s; probably not earlier than 

с. 300, but used by Martianus Capella (Vol. n) Chr.-Schm.-St. 11 20. 

894-5, R* P* Winnington-Ingram, ed. 1963, p. xxiii. 

Quintilius Faintillus 

Quintilius Laetus 

Flavius Quintilius Eros Monaxius 

Aemilius Quintilius Pyrrhus 

M. Aur. Claudius Quintilius 1 Augustus 270 

Full name Goins (RIC v1 239-42, 245-7), vin 225g8 = D 573. 

Brother of Claudius Gothicus 11 Zos. 1 47, SHA, V. Claud. 10. 6, 

12. 3, 13. 2, V. Aur. 2. 1, 16. 1. 

Proclaimed Augustus after his brother’s death V. Claud. 12. 3, V. Aur. 

37* he was apparently in command of troops in Italy at the time 

V. Aur. 37. 5 ‘cum in praesidio Italico esset’ 

Murdered by his troops after seventeen days V. Claud. 12. 5, V. Aur. 
16. 1, Eutr. ix 12, Aur. Viet. Epit. 34. 5, at Aquileia Jer. Chron. s.a. 271; 

committed suicide Zos. 1 47, V. Aur. 37. 6; died of natural causes 

V. Claud. 12. 6 (allegedly citing Dexippus). PIR2 A 1480. 
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FVRIVS CL, TOGIVS QVINTILLVS 2 v.c., corrector 

Apuliae et Galabriae IV 

Inscr. 1) ix 1127 Aeclanum; 2) D 5700 Tarentum. 

Full name Inscr. 2; G. Togius Quintillus 1. 

v.c., corrector Apuliae et Galabriae Inscr. 1 (undated); he repaired 

the water supply of baths at Tarentum Inscr. 2 (undated; his office is 

not indicated). 

Quintinus Mag. Mil. 388 

magister militvm of Magnus Maximus in Gaul a. 388: Sulpicius 

Alexander in Greg. Tur. HF 11 9 (in 388 there was a Frankish invasion 

‘quod ubi Treveros perlatum est, Nannienus et Quintinus militares 

magistri, quibus infantiam filii et defensionem Galliarum Maximus 

commiserat, collecto exercitu, apud Agrippinam convenerunt9; 

although Nannienus refused to co-operate with him, he crossed the 

Rhine at Novaesium and attacked the Franks, but was defeated). 

Quintus (of Smyrna) poet .? E IV 

Epic poet, author of Posthomerica in 14 books; generally known as 

Quintus Smyrnaeus, but MSS give only Koivtos. His claim to be a 

shepherd (xii 310) is probably only literary affectation, but it may be 

accepted that he lived at Smyrna, cf. xii 310 ff. and for his detailed 

knowledge of the region cf. Vian, Bud6 ed. 1 (1963), x ff. His date is 

uncertain; he used Oppian (177-80: cf. Vian, Rev. de Phil, xxvni, 

1954, 50f.), and was used by Nonnus (fifth century: Vian, Rev. de 
Phil, xxxiv, i960, 301). Vian’s argument that xm 334 f. on the 

supremacy of Rome must antedate the founding of Constantinople is 

not cogent; cf. similar passages in fifth-century poets, Nonnus xli 366, 

390 (see Keydell, Gnomon xxxvii, 1965, 40), Claudian xxiv 130 f., 

Rut. Nam. 1 47 f. Full bibliography in Keydell, P-W xxiv 1. 126 f. 

Quirinia Patra signo Pegasis 

Aur. Quirinius magister summae rei c. 260 

6 toO* peyiorou TTpaypaTOS -irpocrrareOcov Eus. HE vii 13 (for the 

Latin title, see H.-G. Pflaum, Carr. Proc. pp. 930-2). Gf. PIR2 A 1593. 

QVIRINVS governor (consularis) of Cyprus, before 358 

Native of Antioch (?) Lib. Ep. 359. 

His career to 358 is given in Lib. Ep. 366 (a. 358): Kuplvov, ov ol 

Aoyoi pev els aocpioroO 0p6vov EKaffisov/*0 f) tuyq 5e eis apyovrcov qyoryEV. 
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ekeivov Aeyco t6v OiAimrcp tov AukIocv Oepomeuoavra, (c) 

tov napcpuAiav a£o-coK6Ta,(d) tov KvpepvrjcravTa KuTrpov.(c) 

(a) Sophist and rhetor: also Lib. Ep. 310, 359, 535. 

(b) assessor of FI. Philippus 7 (PPO Orientis a. 344-51). 

(c) GOVERNOR (PRAESES) OF LYCIA. 

(d) GOVERNOR (? CONSVLARIS) OF PAMPHYLIA. 

(e) GOVERNOR (CONSVLARIS) OF CYPRUS. 

These offices are also referred to in Lib. Ep. 359 (a. 358; cttto pev tcov 

dpxcov, rpsxs 8e ocutoi), Ep. 535 (a. 356; ev rats dpxoft). 

Summoned in a. 355/7 to assume office under Honoratus 2 (PPO 

Gall.), but he refused on account of his son’s illness Lib. Ep. 386 

(a. 358). Probably a senator (of Constantinople) Lib. Ep. 1327 t6 kocI 

tcov yepcov ‘Ovcopcrrov psrexeiv, a ifft peydAris eot! pouAfjs. 

Brother of Apolinarius 1 Lib. Ep. 535, 1346; father of Honoratus 3 

Lib. Ep. 358, 359, 366, 405, 535, 132% 1346; had other children who 

died before 358 Ep. 359. 

He did not enrich himself while in office Lib. Ep. 359 (a. 358); owner 

of estates in Cilicia Ep. 1243 (a. 364). 

He supported Libanius against Eubulus c. a. 354 Ep. 405 (a. 355). 

He died late in 364 Lib. Ep. 1303 (a. 364), 1326, 1327 (a. 365). 

Received Lib. Ep. 1346 (a. 363), 1243 (a. 364); mentioned Ep. 300, 

3io3 358? 359? 365? 366? 386? 4Q5? 535? i3°3? J326? l327- 

SCRIBONIVS R. praefectus annonae 286/312 

praef. ann(onae) idemque a. v. praeff. praetpatronus coloniae Ostien- 

sium xiv 4403 Ostia, under an emperor whose name began ‘ M. Aur. 

Val.. 5 (i.e. Diocletian, Maximian or Maxentius). Cf. Fasti. 

Rabilianus ? senator L IV 

‘frater meus Rabilianus genere et honore conspicuus’, complained 

that his procurator had been illegally evicted Symm. Ep. ix 129 (date 

unknown); possibly a senator, he was of good family and had apparently 

held some office. 

Ragonius Vincentius Celsus 

L. Ragonius Quintianus 

L. Ragonius Venustus 
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Rando Alamannic chieftain 368 

‘Alamannus regalis Rando nomine5 attacked Mainz in 368 during 

a Christian feast and took rich booty and many prisoners Amm. xxvii 

10. 1-2. 

Rapetiga doctor (Rome) 388 

‘Medicus, civis Hispanus’, Christian, son of Nicetius, died aged 25 

vi 9597 +p. 3470 = Rossi 1 375 =/LC7 610; dated in the second 

consulship of Magnus Maximus. 

Rausimodus Sarmatian chieftain 322-323 

Crossed the Danube and ravaged the provinces there; defeated by 

Constantine while besieging a town, he recrossed the Danube; after 

further trouble with him Constantine crossed the Danube and defeated 

and killed him; Zos. 11 21. 1-3. These events belong to 322 Opt. Porph. 

vi 18. 23. 26 and 323 Anon. Val. 5. 21, Zos. n 22. 1. 

P. C. Regalianus Augustus 260 

Full name Coins (RIC v2 586-7); Regalianus elsewhere. 

Native of Dacia SHA, V. Trig. Tyr. 10. 8. 

Served in the army, was promoted by Valerian V. Trig. Tyr. 10. 8. 

14; commander in Illyricum V. Trig. Tyr. 10. 1 (in Illyrico ducatum 

gerens), 9 (Illyrici dux). 

Proclaimed emperor by the troops in Moesia (probably 260, con¬ 

temporary with Ingenu us 1) but quickly defeated and killed by Gallienus 

Aur. Viet. Caes. 33. 2, V. Trig. Tyr. 10. 2. 

His wife was possibly Sulpicia Dryantilla. 

AVREL. REG IN VS v.p., praeses Thebaidos 300/302 

Inscr. 1-3 Luxor (Thebaid); 1-3) Annates du Service des Antiquites de 

rSgypte xxxiv (1934), 30, figs. 8-10 (fig. 8=AE 1934, n. 9). Aurel. 

Reginus 1; Aurd. Reginus 2; Aurel. Reginus 3; v.p. 1-3. 

praes. proving, thebaid. (or similar) 1-2; praes. prov. Theb. 3; 

a. 300/2 Inscr. 1 dated ‘trib. pot. x, cos. m5 of a ‘ nobilissimus Caesar5 

(this can only be Constantius or Galerius in 300 or 301 (cos. in) or 302 

(trib. pot. x)). 

Perhaps identical with Aurelius Reginus praef. leg. in 

Augustae vni 2761 Lambaesis (Numidia); if so, the command of the 

legion will be earlier than the governorship of the Thebaid. 
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Minucius Regulus M IV 

Married a sister-in-law of Ausonius, Attusia Lucana Talisia; buried 

‘Santonica procul in tellure’ (i.e. near Saintes); personally unknown to 

Ausonius Aus. Par. xxiii. 

Remigius Mag. Off. (West) c. 367--C. 372 

nvmerarivs (of Silvanus 2, MVMin Gaul) a. 355: questioned after 

Silvanus’s downfall on charges alleging peculation in Gaul Amm. xv 5. 

36 interrogato Remigio, etiam turn rationario apparitionis armorum 

magistri. 

magister officiorvm (West) c. a. 367-371/2: 368 or 370 May 6 

CTh vn 8. 2a dat. Treviris; he shielded Romanus 3 (comes Africae), who 

was related to him by marriage, from the complaints of the Africans 

in c. a. 367 Amm. xxvu 9. 2 (adfinitate Remigii tunc magistri officiorum 

confisus) and in c. 368 supported him against the Tripolitanian delega¬ 

tion Amm. xxvm 6. 8 (magister officiorum); in c. 370 he suppressed 

Firmus 3*s complaints and gave prominence to Romanus’s contrary 

reports Amm. xxix 5. 2 (tunc officiorum magister). 

He was succeeded in 371/2 by Leo 1 and retired to his estates near 

Mogontiacum (his native city) Amm. xxx 2. 10. Later (in c. 374/5) 
Maximinus 7 (PPO) exposed his misconduct and he hanged himself 

Amm. xxx 2. 11-12, cf. xv 5. 36. He used to deflect Valentinian’s anger 

by distracting him with news of barbarian inroads Amm. xxx 8. 12. 

Remmius Favinus 

P. FL Vegetius Renatus author of Epitome de Re Militari ?L IV 

FI. Vegetius Renatus vir inlustris comes, most MSS of Epit. de Re 

Mil,; a few MSS call him Publius Vegetius Renatus. 

His book must be after 383, 1 20 (after Gratian), and before 450, 

iv 46 ad fin. (date of recension at Constantinople). It was dedicated to 

an emperor, called Theodosius in some MSS and Valentinian in others, 

probably Theodosius I or Valentinian II since the military situation 

represented in the work accords better with the late fourth than the 

mid fifth century. 

He was a Christian Epit. de Re Mil. 1 praef., n 5, in 5, iv 35, 40. 

Possibly identical with P. Vegetius, author of a Mulomedicina written 

about this time. 

P. Gavius Renatus Maior Donatianus 

Rennius Salvius 
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Reposianus poet ?c. 300 

Author of Anth. Lat. i2 253 ‘De concubitu Martis et Veneris’, of 

uncertain date: cf. Schanz-Hosius-Kriiger in3 43-4. 

AEL(IVS) RESTITVTIANVS v.p., corrector Apuliae et 

Galabriae IV/V 

v.p., corr(ector) Apuliae et Galabriae ix 430 Venusia (Apulia), 

undated; the province was still under correctores in the fifth century Not. 
Dig. Occ. 1 80, xix 8, xliv. 

Rest(it)utus 1 PVG 380 

380 June 24 CTh vi 7. 2a + vi 9. 2a (MSS May 25), dat. Thessal.; 

380 July 14 CTh xiv 17. 8* dat. Thessal.; all three laws are addressed 

‘Restuto p.u.’ (sic). 

RESTITVTVS 2 c.v. ?L IV/E V 

Named on a seat in the amphitheatre at Carthage viii 24659 

Carthage. For the date, see Gabinianus. 

RESTITVTVS 3 v.p. IV/V 

v.p., Christian vi 32039 =-ILCV 296 adn. via Appia. 

BIB VLENIVS RESTITVTVS 4 praeses Sardiniae 346 

346 (MSS 353, 337s) Dec. 6 CTh xi 7. 7®. 

AEL(IVS) RESTVTVS v.p., agens vice praesidis (Norici) 

?L III 

v.p.a.v.p. Rdm. Limes inOsterr. xi (1910), 150 Lauriacum (Noricum). 

PIR2, A 242. 

Rhodanus PSG (East) a. 364 

Galled TrpaiTrdoiTos tou ttccXoctiou and apyieuvovyos, under Valen- 

tinian I, accused of injustice towards a widow Beronice and handed for 

trial to Salutius (= Secundus Salutius, not FI. Sallustius), later executed 

after refusing to repay what he owed Eun. fr. 30 ( = Suid. s.v. TrpoOe- 

Hoctoc), Joh. Ant. fr. 183, Joh. Mai. p. 340, Suid. s.v. Salustius, Zon. xm 

15, Chron. Pasch. s.a. 369. As the incident involved both Valentinian 

and Secundus Salutius, it can only have occurred in 364. 
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RHODINVS v.p. 312/324 

6 SiacrripoTorros SeK&irpcoTOS, with Iulianus 3 sent by the Sicilians to 

honour Betitius Perpetuus Arzygius 2 with a statue at Rome vi 31961 = 

D 8843. 

Flavius Rhodinus Primus 

Flavius Rhodinus Primus iunior 

Rhodius (?) rhetor ?L IV (or L II) 

Mentioned as a rhetor in Lib. Or. lxii 52; however 6 ePo8ioj might 

mean ‘the Rhodian5 and his pupil Vlpianus might be the Severan jurist 

Ulpian (see Vlpianus 3). 

Rhothesteus Visigothic chieftain M IV 

Father of Atharidus Passio S. Sabae Gothi (= Anal. Boll, xxxi, 1912, 

216 ff.); he is described as (3ocoiA(ctko$. 

Flavius Richomeres Mag. Mil. 383, 388-393, cos. 384 

Full name Rossi 1 344. 

A Frank (see below). 

comes domesticorvm of Gratian a. 377-8: sent to Thrace from Gaul 

in 377 Amm. xxxi 7. 4 (a. 377) post quern (sc. Frigeridum) Richomeres 

domesticorum tunc comes imperatu eiusdem Gratiani motus e Galliis 

properavit ad Thracias; owing to Frigeridus’s illness he took command 

and joined Valens’s generals Profuturus and Traianus Amm. xxxi 7. 5, 

and they fought the Goths Amm. xxxi 7. 6-16; returned to Gaul in 

autumn 377 Amm. xxxi 8. 2 repetivit Gallias Richomeres, ob maiorem 

proeliorum fremitum qui sperabatur inde adminicula perducturus; 

joined Valens in Thrace in 378 Amm. xxxi 12. 4 Valens at Adrianople 

‘Gratianum impatienter operiens, Richomerem comitem domesti- 

corum suscepit, ab eodem imperatore praemissum cum litteris ipsum 

quoque venturum mox indicantibus5; when Fritigern demanded 

hostages,s Richomeres offered to serve, but fighting broke out first 

Amm. xxxi 12. 14-17; he with Victor 4 and Saturninus 10 survived the 

battle of Adrianople Amm. xxxi 13. 9. 

magister militvm per orientem a. 383: while in Antioch he sought 

Libanius’s friendship and received a panegyric from him, but soon 

went up to Constantinople to enter on his consulship to which he 

invited Libanius Lib. Or. 1 219-20 Tixopripqs epyeToci crrparriyos, 

IspoTs T£ Kal 0eoi$ -irpoaKE^iEVOs dv0pco-iro$* he is alluded to in Them. 
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Or. xvi 201 b as expecting to succeed Saturninus io in the consul¬ 

ship; his presence in Antioch is mentioned in Lib. Ep. 866, 972, 1007, 

1024. 

gonsvl prior a. 384 with Clearchus 1 (PVG): Fasti, Rossi 1 336-7, 

339. 342, 344-7. 349. 352. ™ 4968. m 1880, AE 1905, 78, P. Lips. 1 62; 
he sent a consular present to Symmachus in the following year (a. 385) 

Symm. Ep. in 59. 

GOMES ET MAGISTER VTRIVSQVE MILITIAE (East) a. 388-93: in 388 he, 

Arbogastes, Promotus and Timasius were sent against Magnus Maxi¬ 

mus 39 Philost. HE x 8; he met Symmachus at Rome Symm. Ep. hi 

55 (late 389) and the latter recommended Flavianus 15 to him Ep. 111 

58, 66, 69; Richomeres recommended the rhetorician Eugenius 6 to 

his nephew Arbogastes Zos. iv 54. 1, Joh. Ant. fr. 187. Mentioned in 

Italy Lib. Ep. 972 (a. 390). Received CTh vii 1. 13 (a. 391 May 27), 

styled ‘com. et magister utriusque militiae5. He returned to Theodosius 

in the East, perhaps in 391 Zos. iv 54. 2 (apparently back in the East 

Lib. Ep. 1024 a. 392). In 393 he was appointed to command the 

cavalry against Eugenius 6, but died before the campaign started 

Zos. iv 55. 2-3, cf. Joh. Ant. fr. 187. 

He was uncle of Arbogastes Joh. Ant. fr. 187 and therefore a Frank; 

he was a pagan Lib. Or. 1 219 (cited above), Ep. 1007. He received 

from Symmachus Ep. m 54-69 and from Libanius Ep. 866 (a. 388), 972 

(a. 390), 1007 (a. 391), 1024 (a. 392), in which Libanius praises his 

military successes and refers to their friendship when Richomeres was 

at Antioch. 

* 1RICTIOVARVS!* Pvicarius (in N. Gaul) L III/E IV 

The name (sometimes spelt ‘Riciovarus5) occurs as that of a ‘prae- 

fectus5 or ‘praeses5 who persecuted Christians in North Gaul under 

Maximian Acta S. Macrae=ASS Jan. 1, 325-6 (‘praeses5 at Soissons), 

V. S. Agricii—ASS Jan. 1, 774 (‘praefectus5 at Trier), Passio S. Iusti = 
ASS Oct. vm, 338-9 (‘praefectus5 at Amiens and Auxerre), Mart. 
SS. Crispini et Crispiniani=ASS Oct. xi, 535-7 (at Soissons), Passio 
S. Quintini = ASS Oct. xm, 781-800 (‘praefectus5 at Amiens), Acta 
SS. Valerii et Rufini = ASS Jun. n, 796-7 (‘missus est Rictiovarus ut in 

Gallias ageret praefecturas5, at Rheims), Martyrol. Rom. s.d. Oct. 5, 

Oct. 18, Dec. 12. 

He is most probably a fictitious character since there was no per¬ 

secution of Christians in N. Gaul; this area was subject to the Caesar 

Constantius. If he were genuine, his name would presumably be a 

corruption of a lost original, and his office, since it seems restricted to 

N. Gaul, will have been vicarius rather than PPO. 
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Titucius Roburrus PVR 283 

pvr a. 283 Chron. 354; possibly identical with the PVR mentioned 

in V. Cari 16. 3 praef(ectum) urbi unum ex cancellariis suis fecit (sc. 

Garinus). 

ROGA TIANVS 1 senator L III 

Disciple of Plotinus; gave away all his property, dismissed his 

servants and renounced his dignities (he was praetor at the time) 

Porph. V. Plot. 7. 

A.... VS ROGATI(AN)VS 2 v.c, ?IV 

v.c., apll IRT 539 Lepcis Magna (Tripolitana); the interpretation 

of the abbreviation is obscure. Both the letter-forms and the formulae 

suggest a fourth century date. Gf. Anonymus 72. 

ROGATVSi (v.c.) M IV 

Husband of Blesilla 1 and father of Paula 1, said to be descended 

from Agamemnon Jer. Ep. 108. 3 per omnes Graecias usque hodie et 

stemmatibus et divitiis ac nobilitate Agamemnonis fertur sanguinem 

trahere, qui decennali Troiam obsidione delevit. See stemma 23. 

L. CREPEREIVS ROGA TVS qui et SECVNDINVS 2 v.c. 

L III/E IV 

c.v., pontifex dei Solis, septemvir et insignis lupercus, istarum 

aedium conditor (the building is unknown) vi 1397 = D 1203; his wife 

was L. Baebia Sallustia Crescentilla c.f, vi 1398=0 1204. He was a 

pagan and a senator of Rome. Since he was pontifex dei Solis, his date 

must be under or after Aurelian. His name should probably be restored 

in second place on a list of prominent senators of the early fourth 

century, possibly members of a priestly college (? septemviri epulonum) 
Not. Scav. 19173 21 =BulL Comm. 1917, 224, cf. Groag, Wiener Stud, xlv 

(1926/7), 102. 

His cognomen and his wife’s suggest that they were perhaps African, 

and he is therefore presumably not connected with the senatorial 

Grepereii of Attaleia IGR in 777, cf. PIR2 G 1567, 1571. Grepereius 

Proculus PIR2 G 1573 might be connected with either family. Cf. 

PIR2 G 1574. 

Romania Nevia 

Romanius Honoratus 
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Romanus i praepositus (vexillationis) (East) ?L III/E IV 

praepositus of the Equites Catafractarii Pictavenses in 144065 Hera- 

clea Lyncestis (Macedonia). The unit is not recorded in the Not. 

Dig. 

Romanus 2 Scutariorum scholae primae tribunus 361/363 

He and Vincentius 3 were banished for exceeding their authority 

Amm. xxii 11. 2 (the Scutarii was a schola palatina, cf. Not. Dig. Or. xi 

4-5; Occ. ix 4-5, 8). 

ROMANVS 3 comes Africae 364-c. 373 

Appointed comes Africae in 363/4 Amm. xxvm 6. 5 praesidium 

imploravere Romani comitis per Africam recens provecti; asked to 

protect the people of Lepcis against barbarian raiders Amm. xxvm 

6. 1-6, cf. xxvii 9. 1; he was accused by the provincials of neglecting 

his duties and enquiries lasted for several years Amm. xxvii 9. 1-3, 

xxvm 6. 7-24, but he was supported at court by his kinsman Remigius 

Amm. xxvii 9. 2, xxvm 6. 8-9; military affairs in Tripolitana were 

briefly transferred to the praeses Ruricius but soon restored to Romanus 

Amm. xxvm 6. 11; his assessor was Caecilius 1 Amm. xxvm 6. 21. His 

name was included among the persecutors of the Donatists Aug. c. litt. 

Petil. m 25. 29 (he presumably received a copy of CTh xvi 6. 1 a. 373 

Feb. 20, to the proconsul Africae on rebaptism). In office a. 372 June 29 

CTh vni 7.13“. 

In c. a. 371 he quarrelled with Firmus 3 and, helped by Remigius, 

prevented him from obtaining a hearing at court until he had to 

revolt in self-defence Amm. xxix 5. 2-3; according to Zosimus the 

revolt was due to the extortions of Romanus in Africa Zos. iv 16. 3. 

Soon after the revolt began (c. a. 373), Romanus was dismissed and 

arrested Amm. xxix 5. 5-7. 27. Among his papers evidence was 

allegedly found of misconduct by him and by Palladius 10 (:notarius) 

Amm. xxvm 6. 26. At a subsequent enquiry in 377 in Africa under 

Hesperius 2 and Flavianus 15, Caecilius was induced to admit under 

torture that they had deceived the emperor Amm. xxvm 6. 28, but 

Romanus and Caecilius took the matter to the imperial court and, 

with the support of FI. Merobaudes, were acquitted Amm. xxvm 6. 

29-3°- 

Ammianus is extremely hostile to Romanus and frequently accuses 

him of cupidity Amm. xxvii 9. 1-2, xxix 5. 6. 50 although no specific 

instances are given; the same charge is made in Zos. iv 16. 3 (see 

above). 
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RO MANVS 4 v.c., palatinus sacrarum largitionum c. 379 

Romanus familiaris meus aulicis etiam nunc paret officiis utpote 

sacri administer aerarii Symm. Ep. 1 60 (date ?a. 379); one of those 

‘qui palatinis stipendiis enitescunt5 Symm. Ep. 1 104 (c. a. 379); also 

recommended c. a. 379 to Gelsinus Titianus Symm. Ep. 1 73 (a. 379/80). 

Vir clarissimus Symm. Ep. n 20 (c. a. 390). 

Brother of Magnillus and Magnus 6 Symm. Ep. 1 70, 11 20. 

He received Symm. Ep. vin 28, 56, 59, 70; mentioned Ep. 1 73, 104,11 

15, 20. 

Probably related to, if not identical with, Perpenna Romanus 11; 

both were perhaps related to Petronius Perpenna Magnus Quadratianus 

(Vol. 11). 

ROMANVS 5 comes Aegypti 391 

391 June i6CThxvi 10.1 ia; ‘Pg^ocvoutol^kot’ AiyuTrrov crrpomcoTas 

TreTTtareunEvou Eun. V. Soph, vi 11. 2; fjpxe tote tgov ev AiyuTrrcp crrporn- 

gotikcov Tayncfcrcov Tco|jocv6s Soz. vii 15. 5; in office in Alexandria when 

the Serapeum was destroyed and the pagans rioted Eun. V. Soph. vr 

11. 2, Soz. vii 15. 5, cf. Soc. v 16, Ruf. HE n 22 (who do not give his 

name). 

ROMANVS 6 v.c. IV/V 

Romanus v.c. PRQ,(?) hi 12893 Salona (Dalmatia). 

Aurelius Romanus 7 protector ducenarius ? L III 

Husband of Tiberia Maxima xii 2576 near Geneva. 

FLAVIVS RO {MA)NVS 8 v.c., consularis Flaminiae et 

Piceni 350/352 

Flavius Romanus v.c. consularis Flaminiae et Piceni Not. Scav. 1950, 

p. 251 =AE 1951, 17 Alba Fucens (Picenum), under Magnentius. 

G. Iulius Romanus 9 grammaticus ?M/L III 

Author of a liber a<pop|Jcov, grammaticus, cited by FI. Sosipater 

Charisius 3; cf. Gramm. Lai. 1 116. 29; 117. 6; 190. 8; 229. 3; 230. 1; 

236. 16; 239. 1; 254. 8. PIR21 520. 

M. Mevius Romanus 10 v.e. ?M/L III 

v.e., comes Aug(usti) n(ostri) vin 16809 Naraggara (Proconsularis); 

probably related to M. Mevius Romanus flamen perpetuus at Naraggara 

vin 16813 (date unknown), and to Mevius Romanus centurio leg. vi 

Ferratae in the early third century AE 1966, 495 Caesarea (Palestine). 
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PERPENNA ROMANVS n v.c., consularis Siciliae IV/V 

v.c,j cons(ularis) p(rovinciae) x 7125 = 76 xiv 14 Syracuse. 

Presumably related to Petronius Perpenna Magnus Quadratianus 

(Vol. n). Possibly identical with, or related to, Romanus 4. 

Superinius Romanus 12 centurio protector L III 

centurio protector d(omini) n(ostri), husband of Florentinia Aeta 

xni 8273 Cologne. 

VAL. ROMANVS 13 v.c. ?III/IV 

v.c.3 curator reip(ublicae) col(oniae) Siccensium et Veneris3 

restored an image of Venus viu 15881=0 5505 Sicca Veneria (Pro- 

consularis). Possibly related to FI. Val. Theopompus Romanus c.p. 

vi 6gg3 = D 1201. 

Aquila Romanus 

Gnaeus Aquilius Romanus Eusebius 

VAL. ROMETALCA v.p.3 dux Aegypti et Thebaidos 

utrarumque Libyarum 324/337 

Val. Rometalca v.p. dux Aeg. et Theb. utrarumque Libb. nr 12073 = 

D 701 Thebes (Egypt)3 under Constantine I Cinvictus Augustus3; the 

date may be 324/53 before ‘victor3 became Constantine’s usual title. 

Probably his name should be restored on Breccia, Catalogue n. 91 

(=111 12050) Alexandria. 

Perhaps he was father of Rumitalca. 

Romula mother of Galerius Aug. L III/E IV 

Mother of Galerius Aur. Viet. Epit. 40. i63 Lact. Mort. Pers. 9. 9. 

Born north of the Danube, she fled to Dacia from the Carpi Lact. 

Mort. Pers. 9. 2. A devoted pagan (deorum montium cultrix), she hated 

Christians and urged Galerius to persecute them Lact. Mort. Pers. 11. 

1-2 (c. a. 301/2). Galerius named the town of Romulianum in Dacia 

Ripensis after her Aur. Viet. Epit. 40. 16. 

Romulianus 1 PVC 398 

Held several offices before 393 (see below). 

?comes orientis, before 393: Lib. Ep. 1100 (a. 393) Romulianus, 

recently in Antioch, is praised for not seeking offices but accepting them 

when they come and for not exploiting his power (tt]v ev tccis dpxccts 
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ocpcTTjv); since he was PVG in 398 he was probably comes Orientis rather 

than consularis Syriae at this date. 

pvg a. 398: 398 Feb. 1 CTh vii 1. 17 Romuliano p.u., dat. Gonstp. 

Gletius Romulianus 2 11 I/I V 

Husband or son of Romania Nevia 111 10852 Siscia. 

Laenatius Romulus signo Romulius 

Romulus 1 grammaticus (at Bordeaux) E IV 

Greek grammaticus at Bordeaux, teacher of Ausonius Aus. Prof. ix. 

Romulus 2 Mag. Equ. (of Magnentius) 351 

toO TTdcrqs e£qyou|jevou Trjs Mayve\rdou onrpcmas; he was killed in the 

battle of Mursa (351 Sept. 28) Zos. 11 52. 2. He is probably to be 

identified with the nrrrapxos of Magnentius at Mursa Jul. Or. 11 57 d 

and will therefore have been magister equitum. 

Flavius Romulus 3 consul 343 

gonsvl posterior a. 343 with Furius Placidus 2 (PPO): Fasti, Rossi 1 

68-74, SB 9510, 9622, P. Abinn. 45 ( = P. Lond. 245), P. Abinn. 46 

( = P. Lond. 420), P. Cairo Goodsp. 14. 

Presumably an ancestor of FI. Pisidius Romulus 5. 

LAENA TIVS ROMVLVS signo ROMVLIVS 4 v.p., praeses 

Tripolitanae 324/326 

Inscr. 1-4 Tripolitana: Inscr. 1) IRT 10i=AE 1948, 39 Sabratha; 

Inscr. 2-4 Lepcis Magna; 2) IRT 467 =AE 1948, 37; 3) IRT 468 = 

AE 1948, 40; 4) IRT 574 =AE 1948, 38. 

Full name Inscr. 2-4; to be restored 1; signum 4. 

v.p., praeses tripolitanae a. 324/6: v.p., p(raeses) p(rov.) Tripol(i- 

tanae) Inscr. 4; v.p., praes(es) Inscr. 1; v.p., rector provinciae Inscr. 2; 

office lost Inscr. 3; a. 324/6 Inscr. 3 (to be dated under Constantine I 

Aug. and Crispus, Constantine and Gonstantius Caesars); a. 312/37 

Inscr. 2 (under Constantine I); undated Inscr. 1, 4. 

Flavius Pisidius Romulus 5 PVR ? a. 406 

Inscr. 1) vi 1731 =D 1278; 2) vi 31987 = 0 799. 

Full name Inscr. 1; Pisidius Romulus Inscr. 2; Romulus elsewhere. 

gonsvlaris aemiliae et ligvriae a. 3851 385 June 18 CTh II 4. 4a. 

? progonsvl or vicarivs a. 385/92: he held a post with appellate 

jurisdiction prior to his city-prefecture (and presumably before being 

CSL) Inscr. 2 (see below). 
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gsl (East) a. 392: 392 Feb. 19 CTAx 19. i2adat. Cpli; 392 Oct. 18 

CTh ix 45. i* dat. Cpli. He must have gone East with Theodosius. 

pvr ?a. 406: v.c.j praef. urb. Inscr. 1; v.c., praef. urbi vice sacra 

iterum iudicans Inscr. 2; a. 405/8 Inscr. 1 (dedicated to Stilicho ‘bis 

consul5); a. 406/8 Inscr. 2 (set up under Arcadius, Honorius and 

Theodosius II ‘post confectum Gothicum bellum5, probably in 406 

after the defeat of Radagaisus). 

He had a son Symm. Ep. viii 38, ix 62; he was related to Valerius 

(Vol. 11) Symm. Ep. vm 57. 

He had a house in Hippo and owned estates in Africa, and was 

severely rebuked by St Augustine for allowing his agents to exact 

double rent from his tenants Aug. Ep. 247. He was a Christian Amb. 

Ep. 66, 68 (scriptural exegesis) and is numbered by Augustine among 

those ‘quos in eius (sc. Christi) evangelio genui5 Aug. Ep. 247. 

He received Symm. Ep. viii 38, 62, ix 62, Amb. Ep. 66, 68, Aug. Ep. 

247; mentioned Symm. Ep. vm 57. Possibly the subject of the epigram 

Epigr. Bob. 70 ‘in Romulum5. 

Valerius Romulus 6 son of Maxentius Aug. E IV 

Val. Romulus c(larissimus) p(uer), son of M. Val. Maxentius 5 and 

Val. Maximilla xiv 2825-6 = D 666-7 near Praeneste; these inscrip¬ 

tions were set up before his father became Augustus. 

He was consul twice with his father (recognised only in his father’s 

domain), in 308 and 309 Fasti. 

Since his father was sole consul in 310 Fasti, he must have died in 

309; on coins minted after his death he was ‘bis cons.5 

His only tide was ‘nobilissimus vir5 D 672 Terranova (Sardinia), 

set up during his lifetime, and coins Cohen vn2 182-4 (tw0 formulae 

only, cImp. Maxentius divo Romulo n.v. filio’ and ‘Divo Romulo 

n.v. bis cons.5). The coin printed on Cohen vn2 182 with the legend 

‘ M. Aur. Romulus nobilis. Caes.’ is inconsistent with the other evidence 

and may not be genuine. Described as ‘Divo Romulo n(obilissimae) 

m(emoriae) v(iro), cos. ord. iF and son of Maxentius, grandson of 

Maximian Herculius and Galerius vr 1138=0 673. 

VAL. ROMVLVS 7 v.p. dux (in Scythia) c. 323 

dei sancti Solis simulacrum consecr. die xnn kal. Decern., debet. 

singulis annis iusso sacro dd.nn. Licini Aug. et Licini Caes. ture cereis 

et profusionibus eodem die a praep. et vexillat. in cast. Salsoviensib. 

agentib. exorari Val. Romulus v.p. dux secutus iussionem describsit 

D 8940 Salsovia (Scythia); the omission of Constantine’s name suggests 

a date when the two emperors were estranged. 
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Roscia Calcedonia 

Ruf. (cos. 262/266), see Rufus 1 

Rufia Petronia Rufina 

Rufia Volusiana 

Terentia Rufilla virgo Vestalis Maxima 300-301 

V(irgo) V(estalis) in 254, 255 or 257 (the iteration numbers are lost 

from the consular date), daughter of Q,. Terentius Rufus and Gaenia 

Verissima vi 2 135 =D 4934. 

V(irgo) V(estalis) M(axima) vi 2141 (a. 300 Dec. 19), vi 2143 (a. 301 

May 6), vi 2142 (undated). 

Rufina 1 died c. 374 

Wife of Marcellus 6, executed for adultery in 374/5 Amm. xxvm 1. 

44“5- 

RVFINA 2 (c.f.) L IV 

Daughter of Paula 1 and Iulius Toxotius 2 and sister of Blesilla 2, 

Eustochium, Paulina 3 and Toxotius 1; she died young, but was still 

alive and of age to marry in 385/6 Jer. Ep. 108. 4. 6. She must have 

been born c. 370. 

RV(F)IA PETRONIA RV{FINA) 3 ?c.f. IV/V 

Ru(f)ie Petroniae Knfinae c.f. vi 32041 =ILCV 169. Probably a 

Christian; the inscription, set up by her husband (name not recorded), 

praises her ‘bonitas5, ‘integritas’, ‘pudicitia* and ‘castitas5 

RVFINIANVS 1 v.c., flamen perpetuus (Africa) 392/393 or 

425/442 

v.c., fl(amen) p(er)p(etuus) vm 24069 Ain el-Ansarine (Procon¬ 

sular^), dated under two emperors, the first named Theodosius. 

Iulius Rufinianus 2 rhetor L III/E IV 

Orator, father of C. Iulius Rufinianus Ablabius Tatianus 4 x 1125 = 

D 2942 Abellinum (Campania); his son was alive c. 340. 

Author of the book De Figuris Sententiarum et Elocutionis, Rhet. Lat. Min. 

pp. 38 ff. 

L. Caesonius Ovinius Manlius Rufinianus Bassus 
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G. Iulius Rufinianus Ablabius Tatianus 

Rufinus; the addressee of the following laws: 

CTh ii 9. 1; CTh in 5. 1; CTh v 2. 1; CTh vi 35. 3; CTh vii 21. 

1; and CTh xiii 3. 2, see Vulcacius Rufinus 25. 

RVFINVS 1 rationalis (Aegypti) 350 

‘Pouquvoc; Kcd lTeq>ocvos, cov 6 \iev koOoAikos, 6 5e (J&yicrrpos fjv £kei 

(sc. Egypt) Athan. Ap. Const. 10 (for the date, see Stephanus 1). 

Rufinus 2 princeps officii of the PPO Illyrici 355-356 

Apparitionis praefecturae praetorianae princeps (in Illyricum) Amm. 

xv 3. 8 (a. 355), xvi 8. 3 (a. 356/7). In 355 he reported to Constantius 

treasonable talk by Africanus 2 and others and as a reward his office 

was extended to two years Amm. xv. 3. 8-9; in 356/7 he made further 

accusations against a man called Danus, but was himself executed for 

slander and adultery Amm. xvi 8. 3-6. He was under the PPO 

Lollianus Mavortius 5 Amm. xvi 8. 5. 

Rufinus 3 Pprinceps officii of the PPO Orientis 360 

Trjs 5e Trepl tov uTrapxov crrparnas artTrep KecpaAaiov Lib. Ep. 185 

(a. 360); he may have been princeps or cornicularius. He will have retired 

in 360/1, as he does not appear to be in office in 361 and 362 Lib. Ep. 

644, 726, 735, and the office was annual. 

At Antioch-in 361 and in trouble Lib. Ep. 644; visited Constantinople 

in 362 to escape plots against him Lib. Ep. 726. 

Related to Olympius 3 Lib. Ep. 185. 

Received Lib. Ep. 726 (a. 362); mentioned Ep. 531 (a. 356), Ep. 185 

(a. 360), Ep. 644 (a. 361), Ep. 735 (a. 362). 

Rufinus 4 rhetor 363 

Rhetor Lib. Ep. 838 (a. 363); possibly recipient of Lib. Ep. 1427 (a. 

363)- 

Rufinus 5 officials of the PVR 384 

Symm. Rel. 28. 2. 

Rufinus 6 envoy of Eugenius ? 393 

Native of Athens, envoy of Eugenius 6 to Theodosius Zos. iv 55. 3-4; 

returned to Eugenius Zos. iv 57. 1. 

Rufinus 7 son of Himerius M/L IV 

His father addressed a monody to him after his death Him. Or. vm. 
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RVFINVS 8 of Antioch; v.c., grammaticus L IV/E V 

Author of Commentarium in metra Terentiana and De compositione et de 

metris oratorum3 Gramm. Lat. vr 554. Among other authors he cites 

Servius (late fourth century), 

ANNIVS RVFINVS 9 v.e.3 proc. et praes. Alpium Maritimarum 

?L III 

v.e. proc(urator) et prae(ses) Alpium Maritimar(um) xn 78 

Eburodunum (Gottian Alps), under an Augustus, possibly Diocletian. 

The text in CIL is a restoration from earlier copies and a squeeze of the 

stone. This district was in the province of Alpes Gottiae under the 

principate, but was transferred, probably by Diocletian, to Alpes 

Maritimae; cf. Not. Gall, xvii 2 and CIL v, p. 810. PIR2 A 685. 

Aradius Rufinus 10 PVR m 312-313, cos. 311 

Full name Chron. 354, Symm. 

pvr a. 304 Jan. 4-305 Feb. 12 Chron. 354. 

consvl (of Maxentius) a. 311 Sept, with Rufius Vo lusi anus 4 (PVR): 

ex mense Septembro factum est Rufino et Eusebio (sic) Chron, Min. 1 

p. 67; mense Sep. Volusiano et Rufino, p. 76; Rufino etVolusiano3p, 231. 

pvr 11 a. 312 Feb. 9-Oct. 27 Chron. 354 (no iteration number, as 

with other appointments by Maxentius). Gf. PIR? A 1014-15. 

pvr hi a. 312 Nov. 29-313 Dec. 8 Chron. 354 (iteration number n 

in MSS, ignoring his second prefecture). 

Subject of a laudatory epigram by Avianius Symmachus 3 Symm. 

Ep. 1 2. 3 which mentions his service under both good emperors and 

tyrants (principibus, quorum viguisti tempore, doctus aut calcaria ferre 

bonis aut frena tyrannis). 

Presumably descended from L. Aradius Roscius Rufinus Saturninus 

Tiberianus PIR2 A 1013 and Q,. Aradius Rufinus PIR2 A 1016. 

Possibly identical with or descended from Q,. Aradius Rufinus 

PIR2 A 1017 co(n)s(ul)3 who made votive dedications to Sol and Luna 

at Thuburnica in Proconsularis vin 14688-9 = 0 3937-8 (undated). 

He was possibly father of L. Aradius Valerius Proculus 11 and Q,. 

Aradius Rufinus Valerius Proculus 12; perhaps brother or brother-in- 

law of Proculus 3. See stemma 30. 

Aradius Rufinus 11 PVR 376 

Full name Amm. xxm 1.4; elsewhere Rufinus. 

Born at Rome Lib. Ep. 1493. 

comes orientis a. 363-4: in late 362 he went with Apronianus 10, 
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Octavianus 2 and Venustus 5 on an embassy to Julian at Antioch and 

was promoted comes Orientis in succession to Iulianus 12, lately dead 

Amm. xxiii 1. 4 (the embassy must be dated before 362 December since 

Apronianus was already in office then; Iulianus 12 was still in office 

363 Feb. 23); 363 Oct. 22 CTh x 19. 2a; 363s (MSS 362) Dec. 7 CTh 

xv 1. io+; went to Mesopotamia to support Julian Lib. Ep. 1343, i379> 

1398, 1400; still in office in 364 Lib. Ep. 12196 tcov apxovTGOv ocpxwv; 

visited the temple of Asclepius at Tarsus Lib. Ep. 1374. Libanius com¬ 

posed a panegyric for him Ep. 1124, 1135 and wrote to him Ep. 825, 

1365, 1379, 1380 while in office and Ep. 1493 on his return to Rome. 

He mentions him in Ep. 1319. 

pvr a. 376 July 13 CTh 1 6. 7 (MSS ad Rufinum PPO, but the law 

refers to the annona urbis); Symm. Ep. vn 126 (see below). 

He was dead by 401/2 (‘illustris memoriae vir Rufinus ex praefecto 

urbi5), when his daughters owned estates in Apulia Symm. Ep. vii 126. 

He was a man of culture, who knew both Greek and Latin Lib. Ep. 

1493; he was a pagan Lib. Ep. 1374. Libanius Ep. 825 states that an 

ancestor of Rufinus had been governor in Antioch and had a statue 

erected there in his honour (see Anonymus 126). 

His grandfather was presumably Aradius Rufinus 10, and his father 

possibly L. Aradius Valerius Proculus 11. See stemma 30. 

M. Au(r.) Rufi(nus) 12 praepositus 270/275 

p(rae)p(ositus) v 4320 Brixia, under Aurelian. 

COC(CEIVS?) RVFINVS 13 v.c., praeses Arabiae 260/268 

KoK.<Pou(p8l[vouToOAa|j]'rTpoTdToufi|j[covfiy8|j(6vos)] Syriaxx ex (1952), 

310-11 Adraha (Arabia); the name of Gallienus is to be restored. 

Kok. ‘Poutpdvou u'TTorriK(ou) Syria xxix (1952), 311 Adraha, undated. 

He was v.c., legatus Augusti pro praetore Arabiae. PIR2 C 1211. 

COSSINIVS RVFINVS 14 proconsul (Asiae) ?M/L III 

aAv0(\_rrT<frrcp) Kocrcnvlcp Toutpeivcp IGR iv 1162= Ath. Mitt, xxiv 

(1899), 217 n. 44 Nacrasa (Lydia); undated, but probably before 

Diocletian from whose reign Nacrasa appears to have been in Lydia, 

not Asia. Possibly it is to be dated c. 270, if the Aur. Tatianus of IGR 

iv 1162 is identical with his homonym in IGR iv 621 at Temenothyrae 

(dated a. 269/70). 

Probably an ancestor of, rather than identical with, G. Vettius 

Gossinius Rufinus 15, since the latter’s cursus does not include a pro¬ 

consulship of Asia. 

Perhaps son of P. Gosinius Felix PIR2 C 1530. 
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C. Vettius Cossinius Rufinus 15 PVR 315-316, cos. 316 

Inscr. 1) x 5061 =D 1217 Atina (Campania); 2) vi 32040. 

Full name Inscr. 1; Vettius Rufinus Frag. Vat., CTh, Chron. 354, 

PSI771, SB 6003, P. Mert. 11 91, P. Gen. 10, P. Oxy. 53, 2114, 2124, 2232; 

Rufinus elsewhere. 

His career is given on Inscr. 1: c.v., praefecto VRBi;(i) gomiti avgg. 

NN.;(h) CORR. CAMP.;(e) GORR. TVSCIAE ET VMBRIAE;(f) GORR. VENITIAE ET 

HISTRlAE;(e) GVR. ALVEI TIBERIS ET CLOACARVM SAGRAE VRBIS;(d) GVR. 

VIAE FLAMINLAE;(C) PROGONSVLI PROVINCIAE ACHAIAE SORTITO;(b) 

PONTIFIGI DEI SOLIS, AVGVRI, SALIO PALATINO.(a) 

(a) No longer saliuspalatinus in 315/16 but still holding the two other 

priesthoods Inscr. 2. 

(b) The offices are probably in descending order on Inscr. 1. This 

is a unique instance of the proconsulship of Achaea occurring before 

curatelae and provincial governorships. His appointment will have been 

before the revolt of Maxentius in 306, since an urban senator cannot 

have held the pro consulship of Achaea under Maxentius who did not 

rule Achaea, and from 312 to 316 Achaea was subject to Licinius, not 

Constantine. Rufinus had perhaps been designated to Achaea in 306 

but was prevented from taking up the post by Maxentius’s revolt. His 

next five offices, (c)-(g), will all have fallen under Maxentius5s reign. 

(c) -(g) He was corrector Campaniae between 306 and 312 Inscr. 1 

(erected by Atina cquod in correctura eius quae sevissimam tyrannidem 

incurrerat nullam iniuriam sustinuerit’); all these Italian offices were 

possibly held under Maxentius, see (b) above. 

(h) I.e. of Constantine and Licinius. 

(i) pvr a. 315 Aug. 20-316 Aug. 4 Chron. 354; praef. urbi Inscr. 2 ; 

315s (MSS 319) Sept. 5 CTh vm 18. ia; 315 Oct. 19 Frag. Vat. 273 

(clarissimus vir praefectus urbi amicus noster); 316 May 23 (MSS 

Dec. 23) CTh iv 11. ia; a. 315 Inscr. 1-2 (they omit the consulship). 

gonsvl posterior a. 316 with Antonius Caecina Sabinus 12: Fasti, 

AE 1907, 133, P. Oxy. 53, 84, 103, 2114, 2124, 2232, P. Gen. 10, P. Mert. 

11 91, PSI 112, 771, SB i960, 6003, 9184, 9187, P. Bad. 11 27. 

Patron of Atina Inscr. 1. 

He is identified by E. Groag, Die Reichsbeamten von Achaia in spdtrdmischer 

Zeit, pp. 16 ff. and A. Chastagnol, Pastes prej. pp. 65 fF. with Anonymus 

12 of Firm. Mat. Math, n 29. 10. 

Domitius Rufinus 16 magister liberalium litterarum IV/V 

Christian, died aged 75 BCTH 1896, p. 218 n. 184 Iomnium (Maur. 

Caes.). The inscription has a Christian monogram. 
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C. Mucius Probus Felix Rufinus 17 v.e. 322 

v.e., fl(amen) Aug(usti) p(er)p(etuus), p(ontifex), s(acerdos) 

d(omini) S(aturni), at Zama Regia vi 1686. One of ten leading 

citizens of Zama Regia (perhaps the decemprimi), probably envoys who 

visited Q. Aradius Rufinus Valerius Proculus 12 when he became 

patron of Zama in 322. 

Flavius Rufinus 18 PPO Orientis 392-395, cos. 392 

Full name P. Oxy. 1033, P. Gron. 9, ix 6192, Rossi 1 399, 403; Rufinus 

elsewhere. 

Native of Elusa (in Novempopulana in Gaul) Claud, in Ruf. 1 137, 

cf. Zos. iv 51. 1 KeVros to yevo$. 

magister officiorvm (of Theodosius) a. 388-92: appointed by 

Theodosius Zos. rv 51. 1 pdyiorpos tcov ev rrj auArj tc^ecov Konraards; he 

received Lib. Ep. 865 in 388, apparently soon after his appointment. 

He accompanied the emperor to Rome in the summer of 389 and 

probably first made the acquaintance of Symmachus then Symm. Ep. 

hi 84; he was later in Milan where, on being accused in 390 by Ambrose 

of instigating the massacre of Thessalonica, he urged Theodosius to 

submit to ecclesiastical censure Theod. HE v 18 jj&yiarpos 5e ttivikocutcx 

fjv. In office a. 390 March 8 CTh x 22. 3* (from which law he appears 

to have had the control of arms factories transferred from the praetorian 

prefecture to his own department, cf. CTh x 22. 2 Tatiano PPO, in 

388); he seems also to have obtained higher precedence for the magister 

officiorum (who was junior to the QSP in a. 372 CTh vi 9. 1 and a. 380 

CTh vi 9. 2, but senior when the Notitia Dignitatum was compiled 

c. a* 395)* He returned to Constantinople with Theodosius in 391 and 

there quarrelled with the generals Timasius and Promotus; the latter 

insulted him in consistory and was soon afterwards transferred from 

court to Thrace where he was killed in an ambush which Rufinus was 

believed to have arranged Zos. iv 51. 1-3; he was still in office imme¬ 

diately prior to his elevation to the praetorian prefecture P. Herm. 19 

toO AapTTpoTaTou KopeTos Kal payiarpou (dated a. 392 Oct. 6, i.e. after 

his promotion; evidently the news had not yet reached Egypt). 

consvl posterior a. 392 with Arcadius Aug.: Fasti, Rossi 1 399-404, 

AE 1914, 206, ix 6192, P. Oxy. 1033, P. Gron. 9, P. Herm. 19, Claud. 

in Ruf. 11 82. 

ppo orientis a. 392-5: he had Tatianus 5 (PPO Orientis) disgraced 

and then succeeded to his office Zos. iv 52 (u’Trapx°S Tffc auAfjs), Eun. 

fr. 59, cf. Amb. Ep. 52 Rufinus enim ex magistro officiorum factus est 

in consulatu praefectus praetorio; est enim aliarum praefectus 
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partium. He received numerous laws: a. 392 Sept. 10 CTh vm 6. 2* 

(MSS Aug. 26)+ix 28. 1a; Nov. 4 CTh 11 26. 5“; Nov. 8 CTh xvi 10. 

I2a; Nov. 22 CTh xii 1. 129*; Dec. 7 CThix 7. 7“; a. 393 Feb. 12 CTAvii 

3. ia + x 19. 13“; April 3 CTh xm 11. 4a + CJ xi 52. ia (concerns 

Thrace); April 12 C77z xi 7. I4a + xn 1. 134“; May 1 CTh ix 42. na; 

May 21 C77* xi 25. ia; June 4 CTA xii 1. 135*; June 12 C77* ix 42. 

I2a + xi 1. 23*;June 23 CThxii 1. i36<*;July 12 CTh ix 21. ioa; July 16 

CTA v 14. 32a; July 26 CTh vm 5. 52“ (concerns Egypt) +xm 3. 15“; 

July 30 CTh v 14. 33a + vii 4. 20“; Aug. 9 CTh ix 4. ia + xn 1. 137*; 

Sept. 3 CTh xm 5. 22a; Sept. 21 CTkxv 7. 1 ia; Sept. 28 CTh 1112.5“ + 

iv 3. ia + iv 8. 9a + xi 30. 52“; Nov. 29 CTh xm 11. 25“; Dec. 4 CTh ix 

7. 8a; Dec. n CTh xm 5. 23*; a. 394 March 4 CTh 11 29. 2a; May 30 

CTh 1 3. ia (MSS May 20) (concerns Oriens) +vm 4. i8a + xv 5. 2a 

(MSS 386 May 20) + xv 7. I2a (MSS June 29) +xn 1. 139“; June 20 

CTh xvi 5. 23*; July 5 CTh xv 1. 31*; July 9 CTh xvi 5. 24“; Nov. 6 

CTh v 14. 34“; Dec. 4 CTh 1 14. 2a (MSS 395, 394s) (concerns Egypt); 

a. 395 Jan- 9 CTh xm 8. ia; March 13 CTh xvi 5. 25“; March 30 CTh 

xvi 5. 26“; Aug. 7 CTh xvi 10. 13*; Oct. n CTh 11 9. 3“; he is styled 

‘PPO Orientis’ in CTh 1 13. 1 and v 14. 34, elsewhere ‘PPO’. His laws 

are mostly routine, but in CTh 11 29. 2 he practically gave legal sanction 

to the sale of offices (cf. Zos. v 1. 2); on the other hand he did make 

peculation a capital offence CTh ix 28. 1, discouraged frivolous accusa¬ 

tions of maiestas CTh ix 4. 1 and returned to their former owners estates 

confiscated by Tatianus 5 CTh ix 42. 12. In 393 he visited Antioch 

briefly Lib. Ep. 1106, n 11 and possibly the laws CTh 1 13. 1 and viii 

4. 18 were inspired by this visit. It was possibly on this occasion that he 

arrested and flogged to death the comes Orientis Lucianus 6, whom he 

himself had recommended for the post, for having offended the 

emperor’s uncle Eucherius 2 Zos. v 2. 1-4, Joh. Lyd. de Mag. in 23, 

Suid. s.v. Lucianus (for the date, seeSeeck, Rhein. Mus. lxxiii (1920/4), 

95-6); he appeased the people of Antioch by building a fine new stoa 

Zos. v 2. 4 (there may be a confused reference to this in Joh. Mai. 

318). His assumption of control over fabricae (see above) is wrongly 

assigned to his prefecture by John Lydus, de Mag. 11 10. 

When Theodosius departed to the West in May 394, he left Rufinus 

in the East as principal adviser to the young Arcadius Zos. iv 57. 4. 

On the death of Theodosius, Rufinus and Stilicho were regarded as the 

guardians (ettItpottoi) of Arcadius and Honorius respectively Joh. Ant. 

fr. 188, 190, Eun. fr. 62, 63, Oros. vn 37. 1. He was later said to have 

encouraged Alaric’s attack on Thrace, Macedonia and Greece in 395 

Claud, in Ruf. 1 308 ff, 11 7 ff. and to have appointed two incapable 

men, Antiochus 1 o and Gerontius 6, as proconsul Achaiae and corn- 
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mander at Thermopylae respectively in order to assist the attack Zos. v 

5. 2-4, cf. 7. 1 but when Alaric was ravaging Thrace and threatening 

Constantinople Rufinus apparently went in person, unaccompanied by 

any troops, to try to bargain with him Claud, in Ruf. 11 73 ff. When 

Stilicho marched eastwards with the combined armies of the East and 

West in 395, Rufinus was alarmed, especially as Stilicho claimed that 

Theodosius had appointed him guardian of both the emperors, and he 

persuaded Arcadius to order Stilicho to restore the Eastern troops and 

withdraw Claud, in Ruf. 11 131 ff., esp. 161-2; Stilicho obeyed, but 

instructed Gainas, who led the Eastern troops back to Constantinople, 

to kill Rufinus Zos. v 7. 1-4. Rufinus was cut down outside Constanti¬ 

nople in the presence of Arcadius (on 395 Nov. 27 Soc. vi 1.4) Zos. v 

7. 5-6, Jer. Ep. 60. 16, Soc. vi 1. 5-7, Soz. viii 1. 3, Joh. Ant. fr. 190, 

Philost. HE xi 3, Claud, in Ruf 11 343-9, Asterius Horn, iv (= PG 40, 

224-5). His estates were confiscated CTh ix 42. 14 (a. 396 Feb. 13), 

Symm. Ep. vi 14; his great rival Eutropius (Vol. 11), who was said to 

have contributed to his fall, acquired most of his property Zos. v 8, 

Eun. fr. 66, cf. Zos. v 3. 6. 

He is styled ‘patricius3 in some late sources, probably wrongly Jord. 

Rom. 319, Marcell. com. s.a. 395. 

After his death he was accused of boundless extortion, judicial 

corruption and the sale of offices Zos. v 1, Joh. Ant. fr. 188, Claud, in 

Ruf 1 176 ff, Eun. fr. 63, Jer. Ep. 60. 16, Oros. vn 37. 1 (andsee above), 

but Libanius had praised him Lib. Ep. 1061 avf]p toctoOtov Opovov 

pei^co 'TTE'TTOiriKcbs, -rrpovoia te tt] tcov apyopEVcov Kai prjTopEia Kai avSpEia 

Kai cpiAavOpcoTtla, Ep. 1083 av5pos ocyadou Kai tcov apyovTcov apyovTos 

tt)v ocXf)0Eiav aiSoupevou, Ep. 1106 6 tcov ttoAecov iorrpos, Ep. 111 o 6 Tqs 

Aiktis ETaipos, and was planning to write a panegyric on him in 393 Ep. 

mi. The charge of treason was also frequently made against him Claud. 

in Ruf. 11 314, 342, 346, 383, 442, 450, Zos. v 1. 4, 3. 3, 7. 1, Soc. vi 1. 

5-7, Soz. viii 1. 2, Philost. HE xi 3, Jord. Rom. 319, Joh. Lyd. de Mag. 11 

10, Joh. Ant. fr. 190. 

He had a daughter whom he intended to marry to Arcadius until 

foiled by Eutropius Zos. v 1. 4-5, 3, Joh. Ant. fr. 190; after his death 

his wife and daughter were allowed to retire to Jerusalem Zos. v 8. 2-3. 

He also had a sister-in-law called Silvia Pall. Hist. Laus. 55. 

He was a pious Christian Theod. HE v 18 and his legislation shows 

traces of this, e.g. CTh ix 7. 7 (392 Dec. 7), 8 (393 Dec. 4) against 

adultery; CThxvi 10. 12 (392 Nov. 8), a very comprehensive law against 

paganism, renewed on Arcadius’s accession by CTh xvi 10. 13 (395 

Aug. 7); CTh xvi 5. 25-6 (395 March), reaffirmation of heresy laws on 

Arcadius’s accession. He was baptised at Constantinople during his pre- 
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fecture by Evagrius Pall. Hist. Laus. 11; he founded both a martyrium 
(containing relics of SS. Peter and Paul) and a monastery, which he 
staffed with Egyptian monks, on his estate of Rufinianae near Ghalcedon 
Pall. Hist. Laus. 11, Callin. V. Hypatii 66, cf. Pall. Dial. p. 47, Proc. BP 1 
25. 21, Soz. viii 17, Claud, in Ruf. n 448, Scr. Orig. Const. 1 75. 

Rufinus knew no Greek in 388 Lib. Ep. 865 but had learnt it by 393 
Lib .Ep. 1106. 

He received Symm. Ep. hi 81-91 (a. 389/90), Lib. Ep. 865 (a. 388), 
Ep. 1106 (a. 393); mentioned Lib. Ep. 981 (a. 390), Ep. 1029, 1052, 
1061 (a. 392), Ep. 1083, 1110, mi (a. 393). 

FL. RVFINVS 19 v.p. ?IV 

v.p., husband of V .elia vi 31986=ILCV 294. The inscription 
uses Christian formulae. 

FL. (RVFI)NVS 20 v.c. ?IV 

v.c., son of FI. Fuscenillus and husband of Aemiliana 1 ILAfr. 207 
Vazi Sarra (Byzacena). PIR2 F 191. 

MACIVS RVFINVS 21 v.c., legatus Carthaginis 376-377 

Macio Rufino legato suo vm 1219 = 14398 = ^7“ 1226 Vaga (Pro- 
consularis), under the proconsul Decimius Hilarianus Hesperius 2 
(a. 376-7); legahone Maci Rufini v.c. leg. splend. Karthag. ILAfr. 
275 =AE 1919, 32 (=AE 1914, 59) Thuburbo Maius (Proconsular^). 
also under Hesperius. 

Statius Rufinus 22 PVR 308 April 13-309 Oct. 30 

Chron. 354. He was a nominee of Maxentius. 

C. VESEDIVS R VFIN VS signo NEB VLIVS 23 v.p., 
advocatus fisci summae rei ? L III 

v.p., advocatus fisci summae rei iudicio sacro promotus, patron of 
Beneventum and Puteoli, patronus studiorum mi Martesium Verzo- 
bianum et Martesium Palladianorum et I. ix 1682 =D 6502 
Beneventum. Perfectissimus et praestantissimus vir, son of Vesedius 
Iustus, patron of the studium Palladianum ix 1683 =D 6501 Beneventum. 

Vettius Rufinus 24 cos. 323 

Full name x 407 c Acilio Sevcro et Vettio Rufino conss.5 (the full 
nomen is known from three Renaissance copies only; when Mommsen 
saw the stone, only a ‘tJ was visible); Rufinus elsewhere. 

consvl posterior a. 323 with Acilius Severus 16: Fasti, x 407, AE 
1908, 107 = D 9420, AE 1935, 146, Rossi n.s. 111 6497. 

He was doubtless a relative of C. Vettius Cossinius Rufinus 15, 
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perhaps a son or a nephew (identified by E. Groag, Die Reichsb. v. 

Achaia in spatr. Zeit3 p. 17 with Anonymus 1 and with the father of 

Rufinus 15). 

Vulcacius Rufinus 25 cos. 347, PPO Italiae 365-368 

Inscr. 1) hi 4i8o = D 727 Savaria (Pannonia Prim a); 2) Vi 32051 = 

D 1237; 3) viii 2403 = D 6122 Timgad (Numidia). 

Full name Inscr. 1-3, P. Oxy. 1190, Amm. xxi 12. 24, xxvii 7. 2, 11. 1; 

Rufinus elsewhere. See stemma 26. 

His early career is given on Inscr. 2: v.c.; consvl oRX>iNARivs;(f) 

PRAEFECTVS PRAETORIO ;(e) GOMES PER ORIENTEM AEGYPTI ET MESOPO- 

TAMIAEj PER EASDEM VICE SACRA IVDICANS;(d) GOMES ORDINIS PRIMI INTRA 

GONSISTORIVM;(c) NVMIDIAE GONSVLARIS;(b) PONTIFEX MAIOR.(a) 

(a) Not necessarily held at the start of his career. 

(b) Date unknown; he presumably became patron of Timgad in 

this office Inscr. 3 (undated; he is named first often viri clanssimipatroni). 

(c) Presumably under Constans, but possibly under Constantius. 

(d) 342 April 5 CTh xii 1. 33*. 

(e) ppo (in Italy) a. 344/7: probably successor of Furius Placidus 2 

(still in office 344 May 28) and succeeded by Vlpius Limenius 2 

(assumed office 347 June 12, see below). His presence in Italy as PPO 

at some stage in his career is confirmed by CTh xi 1. 6 (a. 354 May 22) 

vinum, quod ad cellarii usus ministrari solet, cuncti Italiae possessores 

iuxta statutum Gonstantis (MSS Constantii) fratris mei conparent. 

Quod ut fieri facilius possit, ab omnibus Italis nostris conferatur 

pecuniae quantitas ea, quam Rufini viri clarissimi et inlustris praefecti 

praetorio parentis amicique nostri moderatio dandam esse censuerat. 

He was honoured in or after 347 by the people of Ravenna for his 

services to them Inscr. 2, probably commemorating events of this 

prefecture. 

(f) consvl prior a. 347 with FI. Eusebius 39 (MVM): Fasti, Rossi 1 

94-5, P. Oxy. 11905 P. Cairo Preis. 39, P. Antin. 31, x 477. 

ppo (in Illyricum) a. 347-52: when Limenius 2 became PPO in 

Italy, Vulcacius Rufinus presumably became PPO in IUyricum only; 

in office 347 June 22 P. Oxy. 1190 UTrcrrelas OuoAkockio[u ePou<piv]ouTou 

AapirpoTcrrou e’Ttdpxou tou lepoO TtpaiTcopiou; 347 Oct. 22 P. Cairo Preis. 

39; a. 347 P. Antin. 31; 349 Dec. 28 CJ vi 62. 3“; a. 337/50 Inscr. 1 

(under Constans Aug.) provisa copia quae horreis deerat, postea quam 

condendis horrea deesse coeperunt, haec Vulc(acius) Rufinus v.c. 

praef. praet. per se coepta in securitatem perpetem rei annonariae 

dedicavit (at Savaria). While PPO he was sent by Magnentius as 

envoy with Marcellinus 93 Maximus 12 andNunechius to Constantius II, 
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and he alone of the party was not arrested Petr. Patr. fr. 16; he con¬ 

tinued to serve as PPO (in Illyricum) under Constantius Epiph. adv. 
Haer. 71 KaAAiKpcrrei EKaKeTrropi 'Pouquvou toO eTTapyou (at the trial of 

Photinus at Sirmium shortly after the battle of Mursa, late in 351); 

a. 352 Feb. 26 CJ vi 22. 5*. 

ppo (in Gaul) a. 354: 354 (MSS 356) March 8 CTh ix 23. ia acc. 

Gonstantina (= Arles); in 354 Spring Rufinus, ‘ea tempestate prae- 

fectus praetorio5, was sent to Cabillonum to tell the hungry troops why 

their supplies were late Amm. xrv 10. 4. He seems to have been 

replaced shortly afterwards by Volusianus Lampadius 5, apparently 

having fallen out of favour because of his kinship with the Caesar 

Gallus Zos. 11 55. 3, Amm. xiv 10. 4. 

The following six laws were probably addressed to him: (1) CTh vi 

35. 3adat. Sirmio, MSS 319 April 27; (2) CTA119. iaMSS3i9May 12; 

(3) CTh in 5. ia dat. Sirmio, MSS 319 May 12; (4) CTh xiii 3. 2a MSS 

326 May 21; (5) CTh vn 21. ia pp. Sirmio, MSS 313 Aug. 10; (6) 

CTh V2. 1“ dat. Sirmio, MSS 319 Dec. 1; all six are dated to imperial 

consulships, and in (3) the emperor must be either Constantius or 

Constans ('pater noster5, cf. CTh vm 12. 6). They might all be dated 

in 346, when the whereabouts of Constans are unknown; (i)-(5) might 

belong to 352, when Constantius was at Sirmium during the spring and 

summer. 

ppo italiae, illyrici et africae a. 365-8: in his old age he succeeded 

Claudius Mamertinus 2 as PPO, and he secured the recall from exile of 

the former PVR (Memmius Vitrasius) Orfitus 3 Amm. xxvii 7. 2 

(wrongly put in 368 by Ammianus); 365 June 21 CTh ix 30. 3a (refers 

to suburbicaria) +CTh xn 1. 66a; 365 Aug. 6 CTh v n. 8a; 365 Sept. 23 

CTh vii 7. 2a; 365 Dec. 12 CTh vm 1. na; 366s (MSS 365) Jan. 25 

CTh viii 6. ia; 366 Nov. 10 CTh xn 6. 12*; 367 May 19 CTh x 15. 4“; 

he died in office in 368 and his successor was Sex. Claudius Petronius 

Probus 5 (attested as PPO in Illyricum and Africa as well as Italy) 

Amm. xxvii 11. 1. 

Patron of Timgad (see (b) above). 

He owned a house on the Quirinal Inscr. 2 (set up 'in vestibulo 

domus5; found on the Quirinal). He was a pagan Inscr. 2. His brother 

was (Neratius) Cerealis 2 (cos. 358) Amm. xiv n. 27; he had two 

sisters, Galla 1 (the mother of Gallus Caesar) Amm. xiv n. 7, cf. 10. 5 

and an unknown who was mother of Maximus 17 (PVR 361-2) 

Amm. xxi 12. 24. He was 'omni ex parte perfectus, et velut apicem 

senectutis honoratae praetendens, sed lucrandi opportunas occasiones 

occultationis spe numquam praetermittens3 Amm. xxvii 7. 2, cf. xvi 

8. 13. 
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Rufinus Octavianus 

Q. Aradius Rufinus Valerius Proculus signo Populonius 

Flavius Iulius Rufinus Sarmentius 

Geionius Rufius Albinus 

Rufius Festus 

Postumius Rufius Festus signo Avienius 

Rufius Marcellinus, see Rufius Marinus 8 

Rufius Marinus 

Rufius Proculus 

Rufius Ceionius Sabinus 

G. Rufius Synforianus 

Ceionius Rufius Volusianus 

G. Geionius Rufius Volusianus 

G. Geionius Rufius Volusianus signo Lampadius 

Ruf(us?) i cos. 262/266 

consvl posterior with Ap(er): Apr. et Ruf. cos. vn 802 =D 4722 

= RIB 1956 Bankshead. The consulship, not in the Fasti, was in the 

Gallic empire under Postumus; for the date, see E. Birley, Roman 

Britain, pp. 58-61, His name could be expanded to either Rufus or 

Rufinus or Rufinianus. 

Rufus 2 rhetor (at Poitiers) ? M IV 

Rhetor of Poitiers Aus. Epigr. xlvh v. 2 (Pictavici); also a poet, 

distinguished enough for statues and paintings to be made of him, and 

the subject of eight lampoons by Ausonius Aus. Epigr. xli-xlviii. 

Rufus 3 ?Mag. Mil. (in the East) 379/395 

orparr|Adrrr|s, captured and executed an Isaurian rebel, Balbinus 

Joh. Mai. 345. 8-11 (Bonn). Malalas puts the event under Theodosius I; 

possibly Rufus is to be identified with Rufus (Vol. 11) cos. 457 and 

comes in Antioch in 448 and the event put under Theodosius II. 
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Aelius Rufus 4 v.e. ?276/282 

v.e., fl(amen) p(er)p(etuus), cur(ator) r(ei) p(ublicae), at Lam- 

baesis viii 266i=D 5788 Lambaesis (Numidia), under Severinius 

Apronianus 7 (q.v. for the date). Probably descendant of Aelius Rufus 

Ianuarius v.e. viii 2757 Lambaesis. The inscription viii 2600 = D 6040 

Lambaesis, Genio populi Lambesis feliciter! et quz in Aeli Rufi (sc. 

domum) znfraveris, annos dulces habeto! (on mosaic), might refer to 

him or his ancestor; it presumably came from the family house. 

FL. CLODIVS R VFVS 5 v.p. M/L IV 

v.p., set up a dedication to his ‘patrona perpetua5 Tyrrania Anicia 

Iuliana 3 vi 1714 = 0 1271. The inscription is dated in or after 379, 

since I uliana’s husband Q. Glodius Hermogenianus Olybrius 3 is or has 

been consul ordinarius. 

FI. Rufus 6 v.e., iuridicus (Alexandreae) 260/268 

"0 kp&[tiot]os SiKaioSofTTisSieJircovTapepriTfisSioiKriaecos Arch. Pap. 

IV 453 = P- Fl°r‘ 1 89, dated under Gallienus. He was v.e., iuridicus 
acting as dioecetes. PIR? F 349. 

IVNIVS RVFVS 7 consularis Aemiliae 321 July 1 

CTh iv 13. 1a (some MSS call him ‘Iunius Rufinus5). 

MAG(NI) VS RVFVS 8 v.p., rationalis Aegypti et Libyae, 

before 308 

Mgy[v(]ou Toucpou toO SiaariiJi(oTcrrou) kccOoA(ikoO) ETtapyeiocs AiyO- 

TTrouKal AipOqsP- Oxy. 1410; the document refers to decaproti appointedin 
the regnal years 8 (?) and 1 and must be soon after that date; since the 

decaproti were abolished in 307/8, it must be earlier than that. The 

identity of the emperors concerned is uncertain; the writing suggests a 

late third-/early fourth-century date. 

OCTAVIVS RVFVS 9 praeses Baeticae ?3i2/324 

p(raeses) provinc(iae) Baetic(ae) 11 2204 Corduba (Baetica), under 

FI, V. Constantine ‘ invictus Aug.5 

Septimius Rufus 10 magister summae (?rei) ?M III 

magister summae vi 32045 = ILCV 724 in a vineyard on 

the cemetery of S. Gyriaca. Gf. viii 822 =D 1347 and Aur. Quirinius 

for the title. 
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Rullus Festus 

RVMITALGA tribunus et cura palatii (of Procopius) 365/366 

‘Rumitalca enim tribunus, in societatem Procopianorum adscitus et 

suscepta cura palatii5, seized Bithynia for Procopius Amm. xxvi 8. 1-3. 

Perhaps descended from Val. Rometalca. 

Rumo Sarmatian chieftain 358 

‘ Rumonem et Zinafrum et Fragiledum subregulos5 of the Sarmatians, 

with Zizais begged Constantius II for peace in 358 Amm. xvn 12. 11. 

Flavius Rumoridus Mag. Mil. 384, cos. 403 

Full name Rossi 1 518; elsewhere Rumoridus. 

magister militvm of Valentinian II in 384: Amb. Ep. 57. 3 ‘lecti 

sunt libelli mei in consistorio, aderat amplissimus honore magisterii 

militaris Bauto comes et Rumoridus, et ipse eiusdem dignitatis gentilium 

nationum cultui inserviens a primis pueritiae annis5. 

gonsvl posterior a. 403 with Theodosius II: Fasti3 Rossi 1 517-27, 

P. Grenf. 11 81. This suggests that the aged Rumoridus may have been 

recalled to the colours during Alaric’s invasion of Italy in 402 and have 

played some part in his defeat. 

He was a pagan Amb. Ep. 57. 3 (cited above). 

The name ‘Rumorid(us)5 occurs on a brickstamp from the Thracian 

area Bull. Comm. 1942, app. p. 140; possibly he served in this area early 

in his career. 

Rupilius Pisonianus 

RVRICIVS praeses (Tripolitanae) 364-c. 368 

‘Praeses5 in Tripolitana Amm. xxvn 9. 3, xxvni 6. 11. 22; given 

charge of military affairs in c. a. 364 after the province complained to 

Valentinian about Romanus 3 comes Africae, but soon lost it again Amm. 

xxvni 6. 11; executed at Sitifis in c. 368/70 on Valentinian’s orders for 

allegedly sending lying reports Amm. xxvm 6. 22-3. His name is 

possibly to be restored as addressee of CJxx 48. 5 (see Oricus). 

Ruricius Pompeianus 

RVS TICIANA c.f., wife of Symmachus M/L IV 

Name given Symm. Rel 34. 12, Sid. Ap. Ep. 11 10. 5. 

Daughter of Memmius Vitrasius Orfitus 3 Symm. Rel. 34. 8, Ep. ix 

150. She had a sister living in Etruria in 384 Symm. Rel. 34. 12. 

786 



RVTILIVS 

Already married in 375 autumn Symm. Ep. 1 n but still childless 

Ep. 1 6. Mentioned Ep. 1 11, 11 55, ix 150. 

Still alive a. 385/6 Ep. 11 55. 

Said to have helped Symmachus at his literary work Sid. Ap. Ep. 11 

10. 5. 

AEMILI VS RVSTIGIANVS 1 v.p., agens vicem praeff. 

praet. (East) 298 

6 6iggriJJ.(6Torros) 5ia6exo(|aevos) Ta pepp tcov e^oxcototcov ETiapxcov 

P. Oxy. 1469, dated a. 298. He was possibly vicarius Orientis. PIR* A 400. 

MANILIVS RVS(TICIANVS?) 2 praefectus annonae 

?L III/E IV 

Manilio Rusticiano.. .praef. ann., a(genti) v(icem) pra^. praetorio 
eemm.w.j curatori et patrono splendidissim(a)e col. Os£(iensis) xiv 

4455 Ostia. For the date cf. Hostilius Antipater 3, Flavius Domitianus 7 

and Anonymus 50. He may be identical with Manlius Rusticianus 3. 

Manli(us) Rusticianus 3 v.em,, PPO 306/312 

v. em.j praef. praet. vi 36949=0 8934, under Maxentius. 

FL. LVCRETIVS FLORENTINVS RVSTICVS 1 v.p., 

praeses (Tripolitanae) IV 

v.p. praeses AE 1963, 144 Lepcis, undated, under two Domini 
nostri. 

Quintus Rusticus 2 PVR 344-345 

Full name Chron. 354, Inscr.; Rusticus Code. 
pvr 344 April 11-345 July 5 Chron. 354; 345 July 2 CTh xi 30. 23* 

pp. Romae; a. 340/50 vi 1165 Q. Rustico v.c. praef. urbi. 

SEPTIMIVS RVSTICVS 3 v.c., consularis Campaniae IV/V 

v.c. cons. Gamp, x 1707 = 0 5692 Puteoli (Campania), undated. 

VAL. RVSTICVS 4 v.p., rationalis summae rei (Rome) ?3i 2/324 

v.p. rat. s.r. vi 1145, dated under Constantine I Cinvictus Aug.3 He 

was probably a diocesan official rather than head of the summa res. 

Sextius Rusticus Iulianus 

Palladius Rutilianus Taurus Aemilianus 

M. Rutilius Felix Felicianus 
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Rutilius Saturninus 

. .VS L. AELIVS .. ...RVTOTIANVS c.v. III/IV 

6 AapnrpoTa[Tos .. .] BCHxxrv, 421 n. 129 Bithynia. PIR2 A 126. 

M. Flavius Sabarrus Vettius Severus 

SABIANVS dux Mesopotamiae M IV 

Inde transmissi ad Sabianum Mesopotamiae ducem Jer. V. Malchi 
10. He held office when Malchus was a young man; possibly to be 

identified with Sabinianus 3 {mag. equ. 359-60). 

Sabicas praepositus of a vexillatio 342/351 

TTpoc^TroaiTos); commander of a vexillatio, probably at Arsinoe 

P. Abinn. 16. 2 (undated, but as part of the Abinnaeus file will be 

between 342 and 351). Perhaps the equiles catqfractarii} BGU 316. 

SABINA 1 c.f. (East) 376/377 

AocjjnrpoTctTr), wife of Earinus v.c. and cousin of Anonyma 10 Stud. 
Pont, m 99 Amasia; dated 376/7 = 379 era of Amasia. 

SABINA 2 daughter of Volusianus Lampadius 377 

Daughter of Lampadius ( = C. Geionius Rufius Volusianus Lampa¬ 

dius 5), erected altar to Attis and Rhea in the Phrygianum vi 30966 = 

IG xiv 1019, dated 377. Possibly to be identified with Sabina 3. 

SABINA 3 c.f. M/L IV 

Wife of Iulius Naucellius, owner of property near Spoletium, which 

she gave to her son Sabinus 6 Epigr. Bob. 3, cf. 2. 

Naeria Cerellia Sabina 4 E/M IV 

Daughter of M. Aur. Nerius Symmachus 5 v.p. vi 1747. 

Attusia Lucana Sabina 5 wife of Ausonius M IV 

Full name Aus. Par. xi title. 

She was of noble birth Aus. Par. xi 5 ‘nobilis a proavis et origine 

clara senatus5; daughter of Attusius Lucanus Talisius of Bordeaux 

Par. x; sister of Narnia Pudentilla and Attusia Lucana Talisia Aus. 
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Par. xxi, xxm; wife of Ausonius 7 (the poet) Aus. Par. xr and mother of 

Ausonius 2 Aus. Par. xn, Hesperius 2 and a daughter Aus. Par. xvi. 

She died shortly before her twenty-eighth birthday, leaving Ausonius 

a widower with two children Aus. Par. xi 25-6. See stemma 8, pt. 11. 

Also mentioned Aus. Epigr. 25-7. 

SENTIA SABINA 6 c.f. ?L III 

c(larissima) f(emina), husband of an ‘orator sui temporis primus’ 

VI 31758- Her cognomen is spelt ‘Savina’ 

Sabinianus 1 protector L III/IV 

Sabinianus pro (tec) tor ortus in provincia Dardania reg(ione) 

Vlpiane. .Dasa qui vixit an(nis) l AE 1910, 171 Viminacium 

(Moesia Prima). 

SABINIANVS 2 v.p., praeses Aegypti Herculiae 323 

Pap. 1-2 Oxyrhynchus; 1) P. Oxy. 6o = Wilck. Chrest. 11 n. 43; 

2) PSI452; 3) P. Ryl. iv 659 possibly from Theadelphia. 

2a(3[iv]i[ocv]cp too SiaoTipoTcfrrcp fiyspovi MEpKoupiocvfjs AiyuTrJrov] 

Pap. 3; 6iaoT)poTdrou fiyspovos Pap. 1; f\ Xa(3iviavou fiyepovia Pap. 2; 

a. 323 Aug. 17 Pap. 1; after he retired Pap. 3; undated Pap. 2. 

Sabinianus 3 Mag. Equ. (per Orientem) 359-360 

magister EQyiTVM (East) a. 359-60: appointed in 359 to succeed 

Vrsicinus 2 as magister equitum in the East Amm. xvm 5. 5 ut Sabinianus 

cultus quidem senex et bene nummatus, sed inbellis et ignavus et ab 

impetranda magisterii dignitate per obscuritatem adhuc longe dis- 

cretus, praeficiendus eois partibus mitteretur, xvm 6. 1 Sabinianus 

adepta repentina potestate sufflatus, et Giliciae fines ingressus, decessori 

suo principis litter as dedit. He remained in command when Vrsicinus 

was ordered to remain in the East, and Ammianus comments severely 

on his ineptitude xvm 6. 7 fastidii plenum Sabinianum invenimus, 

hominem mediocris staturae et parvi angustique animi, vix sine turpi 

metu sufficientem ad levem convivii, nedum proelii, strepitum per- 

ferendum, xvm 6. 8 oscitante homunculo, xvni 7. 7 Sabinianus inter 

rapienda momenta periculorum communium lectissimus moderator belli 

internecivi, per Edessena sepulchra, quasi fundata cum mortuis pace, 

nihil formidans, more vitae remissions fluxius agens, militari pyrrice 

sonantibus modulis pro histrionicis gestibus, in silentio summo delecta- 

batur. He failed, despite Vrsicinus’s urgent advice, to relieve Ami da xix 3. 

1 but was officially exonerated by Arbitio 2 and Florentius 3 xx 2. 3. 

He was an old man and wealthy Amm. xvm 5. 5 (cited above). 
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SABINIANVS 4 v.c. 376/380 

‘ clarissimus vir5, elderly man whose brother’s children tried to 

impose a tutela on him; he was exempt by reason of his age and the 

number of his own children Symm. Ep. 1 77 (a. 376/80). 

SABINIANVS 5 senator (East) 388 

Senator of Constantinople, opposed Thalassius 4?s nomination to the 

senate Lib. Or. xlii 28-31. 

SABINIANVS 6 governor (praeses) of Arabia IV/V 

fjyGiaoveus, honoured cdvO’ EUEpyeairis5 by Bostra Wadd. 1912 = 

CIG 8606 Bostra (Arabia). 

AVR. SABINIANVS 7 rationalis (Aegypti) M/L III 

Inscr. 1) hi 1985 = 8571 Salona; 2) IGR 1 1071 Alexandria. PIR2 

A 1599- 
TRIBVNVS PROTEC (TOR AVGVSTl) N(oSTRl), PROC(vRATOR) 

dvc(enarivs) prov(inciae) dalmat(iae), v(ir) e(gregivs) Inscr. 1. 

6 Kp&rioros frri tcov Kcc05 oAou Aoycov Inscr. 2; he was probably 

rationalis Aegypti and will have been vir perfectissimus (‘Kpanaros5 was 

sometimes used even ofperfectissimi at this date). 

Father of P. Balsamius Sabinianus 8 (c.p., tribunus laticlavius) 

Inscr. 1. 

P. BALSAMIVS SABINIANVS 8 c.p. L III 

c(larissimus) p(uer), trib(unus) laticl(avius), son ofAur. Sabinianus7 

hi 1985 =8571 Salona. The date must be late third since his father was 

a protector. The son apparently accompanied his father when the latter 

took office as procurator Dalmatiae. P/P2 B 43. 

VAL. SABINIANVS g v.p. IV 

v.p., ex militia comitatenssi (sic), husband of Pontia Euplia ix 

5649 = 0 2780 Treia (Picenum). He was a soldier in the comitatus; his 

rank of ‘v.p.5, probably honorary, suggests that the inscription should 

not be dated too early (perhaps early fourth). 

M. Nasidius Saturnus Sabinianus Nqueanus 

Vettenia Sabinilla virgo Vestalis M/L III 

V(irgo) V(estalis), daughter of P. Aelius Dionysius 9 vi 1587 = 

D 1446. 
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Sabinillus i cos. 266 

gonsvl posterior a. 266 with Gallienus Aug.: Fasti, vi 32567, 

AE 1935, 149. 

Possibly identical with Sabinillus 2. 

SABINILLVS2 senator L III 

Disciple of Plotinus and keen philosopher Porph. V. Plot. 7. 

Possibly to be identified with Sabinillus 1. 

Sabinus 1 ?advocate (in Syria) 286/293 

‘Pars actorum Diocl. et Max. AA. id. Febr.. principalibus Antio- 

chensium adstantibus Sabinus dixit* CJ x 48. 2. Probably therefore 

Sabinus was an advocate at Antioch. 

Sabinus 2 grammarian III/IV 

Cited by Cledonius (Vol. 11) on the optative Gramm. Lat. v 20. 19. 

Sabinus 3 PPO (of Maximin Daia) 311-312 

tco tcov ^oycoT&Tcov ETr&pyGov cc^icbpccri Teripripevos Zoc|3!vos, in office 

when the edict of Galerius (311 April 30 Lact. Mort. Pers. 35. 1) was 

published, under Maximin Daia, Eus. HE ix 1. 3; in late 312 received 

a letter from Maximin Daia permitting Christian worship once more 

Eus. HE ix ga. 1 (no office given). 

Sabinus 4 M IV 

Son of Zeno, married Maximina daughter of Eusebius 8 AE 1905, 

215= Rev. BibL 1905, p. 605 Aere (Arabia). 

SABINVS 5 governor of Syria 358-359 

pfjTcop Lib. Ep. 545 (a. 356/7) (Libanius asked Spectatus (notarius) to 

secure for Sabinus the ‘ ayppa AccuTrpoTEpov5 that his abilities deserved); 

6 pctviKos eis Adyous, to tochieTov tcov Aoycov, he went from Antioch to 

Berytus when Strategius Musonianus (PPO Or.) was in Phoenice 

Ep. 468 (a. 356) (possibly he was an advocate at the bar of the PPO). 

governor of syria a. 358-9: in 358 Anatolius 3 (PPO Ill.) had 

furthered his career, to the delight of Antioch Lib. Ep. 339 (a. 358) 

(presumably referring to his appointment to Syria); in 359 he left 

Antioch under a cloud and Libanius wrote for him to Atarbius whom 

he asked 4 5iSd£ca tous ccvQpcoTrous cos ouk stt5 ocutois eari tous ftpyovras, 

otocv Afi^coai tt]5 apyPS, crTrapcfiTEiv ’ Lib. Ep. 83; absent from Antioch 

when Libanius was writing the Monody on Aristaenetus Ep. 33 
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(a. 358/9). Probably identical with '6 yewouos’ who succeeded 

Nicentius 1 and was himself succeeded, probably by Tryphonianus 2, 

by 360 Ep. 193 (a. 360). 

His troubles after dismissal were resolved by the help of Mariades 

Ep. 592 (probably 359/60). 

In 364 his two sons studied under Libanius Ep. 1309. 

SABINVS 6 Psenator L IV 

Son of the senator and writer Iulius Naucellius, took his name from 

his mother, Sabina 3, from whom he also inherited some property near 

Spoletium; his father built him a country house at Spoletium; Epigr. 
Bob. 3. Presumably one of Naucellius’s filii mentioned in Symm. Ep. 
hi 14. 

Sabinus 7 ex protectoribus (West) IV/V 

Sabinus decessit de seculo annorum quinqua(gi)nta ex (p)ro- 

t(e)ctor(i)bu(s) v 8282 Aquileia (Venetia). Perhaps the title was 

honorary. 

SABINVS 8 consularis IV/VI 

A funerary epigram Anth. Gr. vii 346 has the lemma ‘eis Xccpivov 

tov uttotikov’; if it is correct, Sabinus will have been either a former 

consul or a consular of a province. 

ANTISTIVS SABINVS 9 v.p., praeses Cypri 293/305 

Antistius Sabinus v.p., praeses prov. Cypri; two unpublished 
inscriptions from Salamis in Cyprus, communicated by Terence 

Mitford; date under tetrarchy. 

MANIVS ACILIVS BALB VS SABINVS 10 v.c., cur. alv. 

Tib. et cloac. 286/305 

Part of the Tiber’s banks was restored under Diocletian and Maxi- 

mian Augusti, curante Manio Acilio Balbo Sabino v.c. curat, alvei 

Tiberis riparum et cloacarum sacrae urbis vi 1242 = 31556 = 0 5894; 

his name and office should be restored on an inscription from the 

forum vi 1225 = 31264. PIR2 A 52. 

CAE{?CINA) SABINVS 11 (v.c.) M IV 

Father of Rufius Caeionius Sabinus 13 vi 511. His nomen should 

perhaps be restored as ‘Caefcina)’ since he was probably son of 

Antonius Caecina Sabinus 12, but the name ‘ Cae(ionius)’ is not 

impossible. Cf. stemma 10. 
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Antonius Caecina Sabinus 12 cos. ord. 316 

Full name Fasti; Caecina Sabinus, Papyri; Sabinus elsewhere. 
consvl prior a. 316 with Vettius Cossinius Rufinus 15: Fasti, P. Oxy. 

53, 84, 103, 896, 2114, 2124, 2232, PSI112, 771, P. Mert. 11 91, P. Gen. 
10, SB 6003, 7621, 9184, 9187, P. Isid. 59, 75, 76, Pap. Roll iv 27, vi 2o, 

ix i, P. Bad. 11 27, AE 1907, 133. 

Probably identical with the Caecina Sabinus named seventh in a 

list recording payments made by senators (see Cassius Dio) vi 37118. 

PIR2 C 105. 

Probably father of Caecina Sabinus 11 and grandfather of Rufius 

Ceionius Sabinus 13 and Postumianus 3. Cf. stemma 10. 

RVFIVS CAEIONIVS SABINVS 13 v.c., pagan priest 

377 

Nobilis in causis forma cels usque Sabinus,. . {later) Ruf(ius) 

Caeioni(us) Cae(cinae) Sabini f(ilius), v.c., p(ontifex) m(aior), hiero- 

f(anta) d(eae) Plecat(ae), aug(ur) pub(licus) p(opuli) R(omani) 

Q,(uiritium), pater sacror(um) invict(i) Methrae (sic), received the 

taurobolium on 377 March 12 and dedicated an altar to Magna Mater 

and Attis vi 511. 

Possibly to be identified with the Sabinus introduced to Symmachus 

by Eutropius 2 Symm. Ep. 111 49 (undated) and with the father-in-law 

of Carterius 3 Symm. Ep. v 41, ix 31 (undated). 

*\FVLVIVS SABINVS1.* 14 praetor urbanus 271/275 

Praetor urbanus, under Aurelian, mentioned in a spurious document 

dated Jan. 11 V. Aur. 19. 1. PIR2 F 559. 

L. MVNA TIVS SABINVS 15 v.c. 286/293 

v.c., curator reipublicae, (Bullae Regiae) vm 25520 = 0 9358 Bulla 

Regia (Africa Proconsularis), under Diocletian and Maximian 

Augusti. 

OCTAVIVS SABINVS 16 v.c., praeses (Britanniae Inferioris) 

262/266 

v.c., praeses n(oster) RIB 1 6o5=vii 287 = D 2548 Lancaster 

(Britannia Inferior), dated in the consulship of Censor 11 and Lepidus n, 

under Postumus between 262 and 266 (see E. Birley, Roman Britain and 
the Roman Army} pp. 60-1). Sabinus was presumably legatus Augusti pro 
praetore provinciae Britanniae Inferioris. 
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IVLIVS SEPTIMIVS SABINVS 17 v.c., ccnsitor (in 

Heptanomia) 298-300 

Inscr. 1-8) SEG xx 335-42 boundary stones in Syria. Pap. 1-6 

Karanis: 1) P. Isid. 2 = SBv 7623; 2) P. Trirf. 3 = £5 v 7669; 3) P. 7ri7.4 = 

SB v 7670; 4) P. Zrirf. 5=6*5 v 7671-2; 5) P. Trirf. 7; 6) £5 v 8246; 

Pap. 7) P. Thead. 54 Theadelphia; Paj&. 8-1 i Arsinoite nome: 8) P. 7^7 

iv 656; 9) BGUni 917; 10) BGUrv 1049; 11) P. Amh. 1183; Pap. 12-13) 

P. Corn. 19-20 Theadelphia. 

Full name Pap. 1-4, 8; Iulius Sabinus Inscr. 1-4; Sabinus elsewhere 
(to be restored Inscr. 6-8, 12). 

AaHTrpoTaTos Inscr. 1-5, 8. 

gensitor a. 297 in Syria Inscr. 1-5, 8; to be restored 6-7; dated a. 345 

local era = A.D. 297 Inscr. 1-5, 8. 

gensitor a. 298-300 in Heptanomia Pap. 1-13 (all from sites in the 

Arsinoite nome which was in Heptanomia, cf. Vlpius Alexander 21); 

a. 298 Pap. 12; a. 298 Dec. 1 Pap. 1; a. 299 Sept. 11 Pap. 2, 4; a. 299 

Sept. Pap. 3; a. 299 Pap. 7; a. 298/299 Pap. 5; a. 300 Jan./Aug. Pap. 8. 

The other papyri are dated after he left office Pap. 6 (a. 340), 9 (a. 348), 

10 (a. 342), 11 (a. 303/6), 13 (a. 302). 

P7P2 I 567+Addenda I 534a. 

C. VAL. SABINVS 18 v.p., rationales 7270/275 

Val. Sabinus a (gens) v(ices) rat(ionalis), in 270/275 xi 1214 

Placentia, under Aurelian. 

C. Valerio Sabino v.p. rationali v 6421 Ticinum, undated. Presum¬ 

ably this is one man in two successive appointments; the title ‘agens 

vices rationalis* is otherwise unknown (the title ‘rationalis vicarius per 

Gallias’ vi 1704 = 0 1214 is not a parallel, being subsequent to the 

creation of the dioceses by Diocletian). Possibly Sabinus acted as 

deputy when the raiionalis (?summae rei) died, and was later appointed 

to his place. 

Sabinus Iulianus 

T. Iulius Sabinus Victorianus 

Sacerdos 1 hierophant (at Athens) ?M/L IV 

Native of Nicaea, he became a hierophant at Athens (his father had 

also been a hierophant); persuaded the emperor to rebuild Nicaea after 

an earthquake, possibly that of 368; died at Athens, but was buried 

with his wife Severa at Nicaea by their son; Anth. Gr. xv 4-8. 
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FI. Sacerdos 2 legatus Karthaginis c. 392 

viii 1148 = 14279 Carthage; Aug. c. Cresc. iv 3. 3 apud legatum 

Garthaginis, 47. 57 favente sibi Sacerdote legato (the same case). Son 

of FI. Rhodinus Primus 2 and brother of FI. Rhodinus Primus iunior 3. 

For the date, see Bull. Soc. Nat. Ant. Fr. 1917, pp. 143-6. 

Marius Plotius (? Claudius) Sacerdos 3 grammaticus ?L III 

Author of a 3-book grammatical treatise. Books 1 and 11 (partially 

preserved Gramm. Lat. vi 427-95) are ascribed to M. Claudius Sacerdos. 

Book m is transmitted separately under the heading * Marius Plotius 

Sacerdos composui Romae docens de metris’, but it is shown by its 

preface to be the last of a 3-book grammatical treatise, of which the 

first was dedicated to Sacerdos’s contemporary and fellow-student 

Gaianus 2, son of Vranius 1, and the third book to Maximus 2 and 

Simplicius 3 Gramm. Lat. vi 496. The nomen Marius of the author 

of cDe Metris’ is confirmed by his remark at Gramm. Lat. vi 504. 19. 

Date uncertain, but before Diomedes (Wessner, P-W 1 a 2.1630-1). 

P. Cornelius Saecularis PVR 258-260, cos. n 260 

Full name xi 5748=0 7220, xi 5750; Cornelius Saecularis Chron. 
354; Saecularis elsewhere. 

pvr a. 258-60 Chron. 354. 

consvl 11 prior a. 260 with G. Iunius Donatus 6: Fasti, xi 5748 = 

D 7220, xi 5750, AE 1954, 54. The iteration is marked on the inscrip¬ 

tions as well as the Fasti, so he was consul suffect in an unknown year 

before 260. PIR2 C 1432. 

If he is to be identified with the P. Cornelius Saec. . .. honoured at 

Lepcis Magna IRT 687, he used the signum 6 Galliepius’. 

Flabius Saicham tribunus IV/V 

Tribunus, son of Macarcum IRT 886a Latino-Libyan inscription 

from Bir ed-Dreder (limes Tripoliianus). Probably one of the native 

gentiles. 

Salaminus L IV 

A mean, though presumably rich, man (Pat Alexandria) lampooned 

by Palladas Anth. Gr. xi 387. 

SALIA 1 ? comes largitionum per Thracias c. 370 

‘Thesaurorum paulo ante per Thracias comes’, died during ques¬ 

tioning at Antioch a. 371/2 Amm. xxix 1. 26. The title used by 
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Ammianus is otherwise unknown; possibly Salia was comes largitionum 
in the Thracian diocese (cf. Not. Dig. Or. xm 5 ‘comites largitionum 

per omnes dioeceses’; see Anonymus 149. In Greek, ‘Gqcrccvpoi’ was 

the normal word for £ largitiones ’). 

Flavius Salia 2 Mag. Equ. (West) 344-348, cos. 348 

magister eqvitvm (of Constans) a. 344-8: he was sent after the 

Council of Sardica by Constans to Constantius II with two bishops to 

deliver a letter demanding Athanasius’s return to Alexandria Theod. 

HE 11 8. 54 ff. (called IccAiavos and styled oTpcrrriyos); nayicrrfip tcov 

tTTTTEcov in 348 BGU11 405 (March 6), BGUn 456 (April 11), Stud. Pal. 
xx 98 (Sept. 1 /Dec. 31), BGU in 917. 

gonsvl posterior a. 348 with Flavius Philippus 7 (PPO Orientis): 

Fasti, Rossi 1 96-104, Papyri (as above). 

He was a pious Christian Theod. HE 11 8. 54. 

Sallius Antoninus 

C. Sallius Sophronius Pompeian us 

L. Baebia Sallustia Crescentilla 

SALL VSTIANVS praeses 286/290 

CJ ix 41. 8 ad Sallustianum praesidem; placed between laws dated 

286 and 290. 

Sallustius 1 philosopher M IV 

Author of a TTepl 0ecov koc'i kocjhou, which draws on Iamblichus 1 and 

Julian (cf. A. D. Nock’s ed., 1926, pp. xcviii f.). Probably to be identi¬ 

fied with Flavius Sallustius 5 (cos. a. 363) (so most recently R. Etienne, 

REA lxv, 1963, 104-13), not with Saturninius Secundus Salutius (so 

G. de Rochefort, REG lxdc, 1956, 50 fi, and the preface to his Bude ed., 

i960, pp. xii f.: see Etienne, loc. cit.). 

Sallustius 2 tribunus (military) c. 365 

6 Claudium et Sallustium, ex Iovianorum numero ad usque tribunatus 

dignitates progressos’; both were accused under Valentinian I of 

expressing sympathies with the usurper Procopius 4 and were found 

innocent, but Sallustius was condemned to death and executed, 

although Valentinian had promised a last-minute reprieve Amm. 

xxix 3. 7. 
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Sallustius 3 scutarius (East) c. a. 370/371 

Valens was nearly assassinated ‘a Sallustio tunc scutario’ Amm. 

xxix 1. 16. The scutarii were scholae palatinae. 

Sallustius 4 PVR 387 June 11 

pvr a. 387 (MSS 386, 384s) June 11 CTh xiv 1. 2a+xiv 3. i8a 

(read ‘p.c. Honorii n.p. et Euvodii v.c.’). He received Coll. Avell. 3 

Valentinianus Theodosius et Arcadius Augusti Sal(l)ustio praefecto 

urbis. As this document gives approval to proposals from Sallustius for 

enlarging the basilica S. Pauli (dedicated 391 Nov. 18), it has been 

suggested that the date must be some years before 387 and the identity 

of Sallustius with Aventius (PVR 383-4) has been suggested (Seeck, 

Reg. pp. 93-4, A. Chastagnol, Fastes, pp. 216-17); this is not necessary, 

since (a) in 387 work on the basilica was well behind schedule Symm. 

Ep, iv 70, v 76, cf. Rel. 25. 2-3, 26. 3, and (b) the building was not 

completed until after 395 ICVR} n.s. ii 4780, cf. 4783, 4958 and was 

therefore dedicated before its completion. The changes of plan proposed 

by Sallustius could therefore have been introduced in 387. 

Sallustius must have succeeded Pinianus 1 and been succeeded by 

Sextius Rusticus Iulianus 37. 

He is mentioned in Symm. Ep. m 30-1 (commended to Ambrose) 

and received Ep. v 55 (commending Ammonius 4 censualis), 56 (thanked 

for sending horses from Spain for the praetorian games in 400) and 

57. His younger son was married at Ostia in 398 Symm. Ep. vi 35. 

Flavius Sallustius 5 PPO Galliarum 361-3, cos. 363 

Inscr. 1) vi 1729 = D 1254 Trajan’s Forum. Pap. 1) P. Lond. v 1651; 

2) BGU hi 939; 3) SB 8013; 4) P. Ryl. rv 662; 5) P. Oxy. 1116. 

Full name Inscr. 1, Pap. 1-4, Rossi 1 159; elsewhere Sallustius. 

His career is given on Inscr. 1: v.c., cons. ordinario;*0 praef. 

PRAET.;(e} COMITI CONSISTORIi;(d) VICARIO VRBI ROMAE;(c) VICARIO 

HISPANIARVM;(b) VICARIO QVIN£. PROVINCIARVM.(a) 

(a)-(c) As he held three vicariates he was probably a new man, and 

no doubt had held provincial governorships not recorded. 

(d) Probably under Julian Caesar, immediately beforehis prefecture. 

(e) ppo (in Gaul) a. 361-3: in 361 he succeeded the acting PPO 

Galliarum Germanianus 4 Amm. xxi 8. 1 Sallustium praefectum 

promo turn remisit in Gallias; early in 363 he wrote to Julian a letter 

trying to dissuade him from invading Persia Amm. xxm 5. 4 litteras 

tristes Sallusti Galliarum praefecti. He received the following laws: 362 
Jan. 6 CTh V114.7*; 362 Feb. 5 CTAix2. ia; 362 March 13 C77zxi 23. 2a; 
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362 April 29 CThxu 13. ia; 362 Sept. 18 CTh xii 1. 53*- Also in office 

363 Feb. 13 Pap. 4; 363 April 20 Pap. 1; 363 Aug. 7 Pap. 2; 363 Sept. 

Pap. 5; cf. Pap. 3. His name and office arc wrongly inserted in (77 in 40. 

2 (pp. 364 Dec. 8) (it is omitted in CTh 11 12. 2 and Consult, in 12, the 

same law). His administration was just Lib. Or. xviii 182. lie was 

succeeded by 363 Dec. by Gcrnianianus 4. 

(f) gonsvl posterior a. 363 with Iulianus Aug. : Iulianus vero iam 

tertio consul, adscito in collegium trabcae Sallustio pracfecto per 

Gallias, quater ipse amplissimum inierat niagistratuni: et videbatur 

novum adiunctum esse Augusto privatum, quod post Diocletianum et 

Aristobulum nullus meminerat gestum Amni. xxm 1. 1; P'asti, Rossi 1 

157-70, Pap. 1-5, xi 4041; cf. Lib. Or. xu 96, xvii 22. 

He was an old man in 363 Lib. Or. xvii 22. He received a panegyric 

from Latinus Alcimus Alethius 2, rhetor of Bordeaux Aus. Prof, in 23-4. 

Possibly a Spaniard, since the provinces of Spain dedicated a statue 

to him in Rome 364 May 29 Inscr. 1. 

He was a pagan Ainm. xxiii 5. 4; possibly identical with Sallustius 1, 

Perhaps addressee of a work by Hilary of Poitiers Ad praefcctum 
Sallustium sive contra Dioscorum Jer. dc vir. ill. 100. 

HADRIANIVS SALL VS TIVS 6 v.p., pradectus Acgypti 280 

ToOSiao-nnoTcrroufiyGpbvos ‘ASptadovIoAXoua-nouP. Oxy. 1191 a.Q8o 

Nov. 7 (year 6, probably of Probus); Tfft 5iao“npoTdTT|S pvi^pris 

ZaAXoucrrfov P. Amk. 11 137 a. 288/9 (i.e. dead by then). 

He may be the prefect referred to in PSI 807 dated 30 Jan. 280, but 

this is more probably the .le.ius of P. Ryl. 11 114. 

Flavius Iulius Sallustius 7 Mag. Pcd. (? Last) and c: 344 

Iulius Sallustius P. Abinti. 58; Flavius Sallustius P. Prine. 11 81, P. 
Abinn. 2, 59 (=P. Gen. 45-6); Sallustius elsewhere. 

gomes et magister peditvm and consvl posterior a. 344 with FI. 

Domitius Leontius 20: P. Abinn. 2 (344 Jan. 1) FI. Lcontio praef. 

praet. et FI. Sallustio mag. ped. vv.ee. coss.; P. Abinn. 59 nrrd tV)V 

UTronrefav QXaulou Aeovtiou Kal OXcculou Za^ouTlou tcov AapirpoTcScTCov 

hrapyov (sic),cf.P. Abinn. 58 (where they are styled' tcov AapTrpoT(frrcov’) ; 

P. Princ. 11 81, hi 181 IcxAoucrriou kopitos; Rossi 1 78 (Sept, 17), 80 

‘Leontio et Sallustio5; xi 7788; AE 1912, 117 Morlupo (near Rome) 

(344 June 28). 

He was recognised in the East as consul all the year, but in the West 

only after April, before which Bonosus 4 was the second consul. 
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Sallustius Aventius 

G. Iulius Sallustius Saturninus Fortunatianus 

Salmaces, see Sammac 

Iulius Aurelius Salines eques Romanus 267 

ImtEus ‘Pcopalcov, son of Cassianus, grandson of Maenaeus IGR 111 

1043 Palmyra, dated 267 April (in the month Xandicus of the Seleucid 

year 578). 

Cornelia Salonina Chrysogone Augusta 254-268 

Cornelia Salonina n 2200 = !) 552, v 7879 = 0 551, xiv 5335, IGR 1 

697, IGR in 237, IGR iv 593, IGR iv 777, ILAfr. 566, Wadd. in 1625, 

AE 1910, 166, AE 1912, 1, AE 1912, 105, AE 1939, 25, AE 1950, 208, 

AE 1951, 38, Coins (RIC vl no, 192, 193, 197); Salonina Chrysogone, 

Coins of Ionia and Lydia (of. Eckliel vn 420); Salonina elsewhere. 
Augusta, wife of Galliums Inscriptions, Coins, Aur. Viet. Caes. 33. 6, 

Aur. Viet. Epit. 33. etc.; mother of P. Licinius Valerianus iunior 

AE 1939, 25, AE 1951, 38 and of P. Licinius Saloninus Aur. Viet. Epit. 
33. 1, SHA, V. Gall. 21. 3. 

With Gallic mis at Milan in 268, when presumably she was killed 

Z011. xii 25. 

PIR2 C 1499. 

T. Aurelia Salvia L III/E IV 

Wife of FI. Dinnius and mother of M. Bitianus; she died aged 

seventy m 144121 Gumakovci (on the river Oescus, Moesia Inf.). 

*!M. Salvidiemis!* L III/E IV 

Cited by FI. Vopiscus on Saturninus 1, perhaps historian SHA, V. 
Eirmi cl at. 4. 

SA L VI.Y.l wife of Nebridius L IV/E V 

Received in 400 Jer. Ep. 79, a consolatory letter on the death of her 

husband Nebridius 3 Ep. 79. 1-2. She was the daughter of Gildo Jer. 

Ep. 123. 17 and had been married to Nebridius to ensure her father’s 

loyalty Ep. 79. She was left a widow with two children, a son also 

called Nebridius and a daughter Ep. 79. 4. 6. In 400 she was living in the 

palac Ep. 79. 1 (aiilac nos insinuare regali). Also mentioned Jer. Ep. 
120. 15. The date of the marriage was probably during the reign of 

Eugenius. She was a devoted adherent of John Chrysostom and was 

with him in Constantinople in 404 Pall. Dial. p. 61. 
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Salvitius praepositus (militum) (Egypt) 307 

t]cov Otto XaAoumov TTpafiJirocriTov onto 7r[po]6r|KT6pcov P. Thead. 4, 

dated 307 Jan. 22. His troops were stationed at Narmunthis, where the 

Notitia records the cohors quarta Numidarum Not. Dig. Or. xxvm 46. He 

served as a. protector before being appointed to a command as praepositus. 

Salvius 1 comes domesticorum (West) 408 

scvtarivs a. 368: showed bravery in 368 against the Alamanni Amm. 

xxvn 10. 12 prompte ante alios praeire duo iuvenes lecti in principiis 

adeundi discriminis Salvius et Lupicinus, Scutarius unus, alter e schola 

Gentilium (this is Lupicinus 3). 

GoMESDOMESTicoRVMa.408: otoutcov SopeoriKcovTcryporros'Trpoecrrcbs, 

killed at Ticinum by troops incited by Olympius (Vol. 11) against 

Stilicho Zos. v 32. 4. 

Rennius Salvius 2 eques Romanus 276/282 

Eques Romanus, pontifex, at Mactar viii 23400 Mactar (Procon- 

sularis), under Probus. 

Salvius Salvianus 

Grispus Salustius editor of Apuleius 395-397 

Ego Grispus Salustius emendavi Romae felix, Apuleian MSS (at end 

of each book of Metamorphoses and Apology); ego Salustius legi et 

emendavi Romae felix Olibrio et Probino v.c. cons. (a. 395) in foro 

Martis controversiam declamans ora tori Endelechio. Rursus Constan- 

tinopoli recognovi Gaesario et Attico coss. (a. 397), Apuleian MSS (at 

end of Metamorphoses, Book xi). 

MARCIVS SAL VTARIS v.p., grammaticus ? L III/E IV 

vir perfectissimus, grammarian referred to by FL Sosipater Charisius 3 

Gramm. Lat. 1 229. Possibly identical with or descended from Marcius 

Salutarius v.e., procurator Augustorum in Egypt in 246 P. Lond. 111 

no ff., n. 1157 (a. 246), P. Oxy. 78 (undated). 

FI. Salutia L IV/E V 

h(onesta) f(emina), wife of Anonymus 43 (proconsul Africae), 

probably a Christian vi 32054 a — ILCV 4451 adn. from the Church of 

the Quattro Goronati. 

Saturninius Secundus Salutius 
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PONTIVS SALVTVS v.c., consularis Gampaniae IV/V 

vx. cons. Gamp. AE 1927, 137 Capua (Campania), undated. 

Val. Sambarra praepositus equitibus (West) 310-311 

p(rae)p(ositus) eq(uitibus) Dalm(atis) Aquesianis comit(atensibus) 

111 5565 = D 664 Bedaium (Noricum); the inscription, set up not before 

311, records a victory won on 310 June 27 (see Aur. Senecio 4 dux). 

Sammac African chief M IV 

Son of Nubel, brother ofFirmus 3 who murdered him and so earned 

the enmity of Romanus 3, Amm. xxix 5. 2. He was a loyal upholder of 

Roman authority, owning a fortified estate at Ighzer-Amokrane in the 

Kabylie called Petra from which he secured the loyalty to Rome of the 

neighbouring tribes AE igoi, 150 Ighzer-Amokrane; he is therefore to 

be identified with Salmaces brother of Firmus and owner of fundus 
Petrensis which he built ‘in modum urbis5 Amm. xxix 5. 13. Possibly 

identical with Aurelius Sammac buried at Altava in Caesariensis who 

died aged 55 on 361 May 5 viii 9847 = 21729 Altava. 

Sam (? m) o (? ni) cus historian L 11 I/E IV 

John Lydus, writing about the Rhine and Danube, refers to 

Zcciko. .k6v [so MS: -vi- add. Fussius, Wunsch] tov ‘Pcotialcov laropiKov, 

os TTpos AioKAqTiavov Kal TaAepiov tov yEpovronrEpi ttoikiAcov sqTqiKfrrcov 

5ieAex6t| de mag. hi. 32. The supplement seems certain: the name is 

presumably Sammonicus. 

Vituriga quae et Samso 

Sa(n)ctus 1 cos. 269 

consvl posterior with Victorinus Aug.: xm 11976. The consulship, 

not recorded in the Fasti, was recognised only in the Gallic empire. 

He was perhaps a native of Gaul, and may be an ancestor of FI. 

Sanctus 2. 

FL. SANCTVS 2 praeses in Britain M IV 

militiam nullo qui turbine sedulus egit praeside laetatus quo 

Rutupinus ager Aus. Par. xx 7-8; this should be Rutupiae (Pin Maxima 

Caesariensis), but ‘Rutupinus ager5 probably means Britain. He married 

Narnia Pudentilla 2 (the sister-in-law of Ausonius) xx title, xxi 4 and had 

a son xxi 9; he left the management of their property in the hands of his 

wife xxi 6-8 who predeceased him xxi 9-10; he died aged ninety xx 9. 
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FL Sanctus 3 protector (West) IV/V 

iH. Sanctus ex n(umero) Iov(i(an)orum), pr(o)tec(tor), died aged 

about fifty at Aquileia, probably lived at Sirmium where his wife 

Aurelia Aminia set up the inscription in 10232 = 0 9205 Sirmium. 

Probably served in the numerus of the Iovii or the loviani and then 

became a protector. 

*!Sandariol* military commander (East) 272 

Left in Palmyra by Aurelian in 272 with six hundred archers, 

murdered by the Palmyrenes SHA3 V. Aur. 31.2. 

Saphrax (or Saphrac) Ostrogothic leader, 378 

Ostrogothic general with Alatheus Amm. xxxi 3. 3, 4. 12, 12. 12. 17, 

Zos. iv 34. 2; with part of the Gothic army they attacked Pannonia and 

Gratian negotiated a peace with them Jord. Get. 134, 140. 

C. APPIVS EVNOMIVS SAPIDIANVS c.v. III/IV 

c.v., q(uaestor) candidatus, praetor urbanus, native and patron of 

Sinuessa x 3844 Capua. PIR2 A 948. 

*\CLAVDIVS SAPILIANVS\* senator 275 

Senator in the time of Tacitus, nephew of Cereius Maecianus 2 
SHA, V. Tac. 19. 3 (mentioned in a fictitious document). PIR2 C 1008. 

Sapor I king of Persia 241-272 

Son of Artaxerxes I, ruler of Persia 241-72 Noeldeke, Tabari 25-42, 

412-14. He was the second king of the Sassanid dynasty. Waged war 

against Rome c. a. 241-4 Jer. Chron. s.a. 241, SHA3 V. Gord. 23. 5, 26. 

3-27. 3. 6, Aur. Viet. Cues. 27. 7-8, Eutr. ix 2. 2-3, Zos. 1 18, Zon. xn 

18, Amm. xxm 5. 17 until Philip made peace Zos. 1 19. 1, Zon. xn 19; 

attacked Armenia c. a. 250 Zon. xii 21; attacked Syria c. a. 252 Zos. 1 

27. 2, Noeldeke, Tabari 31, Zon. xn 23, Cedr. 42, Joh. Mai. 391, Amm. 

xxm 5. 3; captured Valerian in 259/60 Noeldeke, Tabari 32-3, SHA3 V. 
Val. 8. 3, Lact. Mort. Pers. 5, Jer. Chron. s.a. 258-60, Aur. Viet. Caes. 32. 

5, Eutr. ix 7, Petr. Patr. fr. 9, Oros. vn 22. 4, Zos. 1 36. 2, Zon. xii 23; 

invaded Asia Minor c. a. 260-1 Jer. Chron. s.a. 259, Zon. xii 23, Joh. 

Mai. 393; suffered defeats at the hands of Septimius Odaenathus 

c. a. 262-7 SHA3 V. Val. 4. 2, V. Gall. 12. 6, V. Trig. Tyr. 15. 2-4, Jer. 

Chron. s.a. 264, 266, Zon. xii 23. 

Father of Hormisdas I; Noeldeke, Tabari 42-3. 

See further P-W ia 2325-33. 
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SARAPIO 

Sapor II king of Persia 309/310-379 

Grandson of Narses, son of Hormisdas II, brother of Adanarses, 

Hormisdas and Artaxerxes II Noeldeke, Tabari 51-2, Eutr. ix 25. 1, 

Amm. xvii 5. 6 (wrongly son of Narses Zon. xiii 5, Joh. Ant. fr. 178). 

Made king when very young by the nobles after the overthrow of 

Adanarses in 309/10 Noeldeke, Tabari 51 n. 3, Zon. xiii 5, Zos. 11 27. 2. 

Sent embassy to Constantine, probably soon after 324 Eus. V. Const. 
iv 8; another embassy went to Constantinople in 337 spring Eus. V. 

Const, iv 57, Lib. Or. lix 71-2. 

War with Rome began in c. a. 336 with an attack on Mesopotamia 

and continued with occasional interruptions down to 378 P—W ia 

2334-54. The Persian war aims as stated by Sapor in a letter to 

Constantius in 357/8 Amm. xvii 5. 4-6 were first the recovery of 

Armenia and Mesopotamia and ultimately the recovery of the old 

Parthian conquests in Asia Minor and Thrace. 

Sapor died in 379 and was succeeded by his brother Artaxerxes. 

He was father of Sapor III and Vararanes IV. 

Sapor III king of Persia 383-388 

Son of Sapor II, made king by the nobles after the overthrow of 

Artaxerxes II in 383 Noeldeke, Tabari 69 ff., 418; sent embassy to 

Theodosius I in 384 to make peace Cons. Const, s.a. 384, Marcell. com. 

s.a. 384, Them. Or. xdc 227c, Claud, denupt. Hon. 224-5, Soc. v 12. 2, 

Pan. Lat. xii 22. 5, Oros. vn 34. 8. 

Sapores Mag. Mil. (per Orientem) 378-381 

magister militvm (per orientem) a. 378-81: ordered by Gratian in 

the interval after Valens’s death to restore catholic bishops to their 

sees, at Antioch he installed Meletius Theod. HE v 2-3 (he is called 

crrponrriyos); he visited Libanius when he was ill Lib. Or. 11 9 (a. 381) 

Zcorcopai 6£ Kal MouAioi kocI Bhcrcopes dppcooTOvvTOs ouk exovtos <puyeiv 

f\Kov (Iulius 2 and Victor 4 were magistri militum). In 390 Libanius 

Ep. 957 congratulated him on receiving his property back from the 

emperor, who had been displeased with him; he speaks of him as 

having been OTpcrricoTCOV f\yo\j\itvos. 

SAPPO v.p., dux limitis Scythiae 337/340 

Sappone v.p. duce limitis Scythiae in 12483 = 0 724 Troesmis 

(Scythia), under Constantine II Augustus. 

Sarapio, see also Serapio 
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SARAPION 1 

Sarapio i officialis (Thebaid) 325 

SB 9558 Hermopolis Magna (Thebaid), dated a. 325. 

SARAPIO 2 v.c. E/M IV 

6 Aap-TTpOTCXTos Jul. Ep. 180. The letter is not by the Emperor Julian, 

but possibly by Julianus of Caesarea, a contemporary of Aedesius 2 and 

teacher of Proaeresius. 

AVRELIVS SARAPIO 3 v.p., rationalis (Egypt) ?307 

Pap. 1) P. Mert. 11 90 Karanis; Pap. 2) P. Isid. 69 — SB 9186 Karanis. 

Full name Pap. 1-2. 

6 SiaariuoTcrros kccOoAikos Pap. 1-2; ?307 Pap. 2 (consular date dis¬ 

puted but Sossianus Hierocles 4 was prefect of Egypt); undated Pap. 1. 

VALERIYS SARAPOD OR VS procurator Heptanomiae 311 

Pap. 1-2 Oxyrhynchus: Pap. 1) PSI 449; Pap. 2) P. Oxy. 2668. 

Full name Pap. 1-2. 

iiriTpoiros Tfjs 'EiTTOCvopias (or similar) Pap. 1-2; a. 311 Aug. 22 

Pap. 2; c. 312 Pap. 1. 

FL. IVL. RVFINVS SARMENTIVS v.c., praeses Dalmatiae 

337/350 

Inscr. 1-5 Dalmatia: 1-3) 111 1982-3, 8710 Salona; 4) 111 2771 Ridita; 

5) 111 14333 Senia. 
Full name Inscr. 1-5. 

v.c. praeses prov. dalmatiae (or similar) Inscr. 1-5; 1, 4 under 

Constans Aug., 2-3 under Constantius Aug., 5 apparently under an 

Augusta. 

Sarpedon philosopher 361 

Philosopher and teacher, husband of Mariana, received Lib. ££.662, 

676 (a. 361); his wife received Lib. Ep. 677 (a. 361). 

Satrius Adrianus 

Sattius Crescens 

Q. Sattius Flavius Vettius Gratus 

AEL(IA) SATVRNINA c.f. M IV/V 

c.f., wife of Antonius Taurus 2 111 8712 = iXC7 513 Salonae 

(Dalmatia). PIR2 A 310. 
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SATVRNINVS 7 

Saturninius Secundus Salutius 

Saturninus i usurper 260/268 

optimus ducum Gallieni temporis SHA> V. Trig. Tyr. 23. 1; pro¬ 

claimed emperor by his troops under Gallienus V. Trig. Tyr. 23. 2, 

V. Firmi et al. n. 1; killed shortly by his troops V. Trig. Tyr. 23. 4. 

Mentioned V. Gall. 9. 1. 

Saturninus 2 cos. 264 

gonsvl posterior a. 264 with Gallienus Aug. vi: Fasti. 
Perhaps identical with Saturninus 1. 

SA TVRNINVS 3 v.c. 270/275 

vir clarissimus, mentioned in a rescript of Aurelian (undated) CJ 
v 72. 2. 

*! SAT VRNINVS!* 4 proconsul (at Ancyra) 363 

Proconsul Acta S. Basili Ancyrani (= Ruin.2 pp. 600 ff, ASS March hi, 

381—3); fjye^cbv Acta S. Basili, Greek version ( = ASS March 111, 15* ff.). 

Basil was martyred at Ancyra in 363 under Julian; the governor of 

Galatia in that year was Maximus ig, and his predecessor was 

Acacius 8. The proconsul of Asia under Julian was Aelius Claudius 

Dulcitius 5. If Saturninus is a genuine person (other names in the 

Acta are of known persons), he may possibly have been vicarius Ponticae. 

Saturninus 5 advocate, appointed to office 365 

Former schoolmate and friend of Libanius Lib. Ep. 1489-90; former 

pupil of Olympianus 1, became a successful advocate, was appointed 

to office (apxri) by Secundus Salutius 3 (PPO) but the codicils failed to 

arrive (Libanius implies that they were lost en route) and in 365 he 

went to Constantinople to seek confirmation of his appointment 

Lib. Ep. 1489 (a. 365); in Constantinople seeking office Lib. Ep. 1490 

(a. 365) • 

SA TVRNINVS 6 v.p., ex comitibus ? M IV 

viii 9255 =ILCV 1822 Rusguniae (Mauretania Caesariensis); rank 

perhaps honorary. He was father of FL NuveL 

SA T VRNINVS 7 v.c. ? IV/V 

Saturnini v.c, Eph. Ep. viii, p. 209 n. 839 marble screen from 

Locri. 
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SATVRNINVS 8 

AVRELIVS SA TVRjVIjVVS 8 v.p., pr: \s (Alpium 
Coitiarum) 28(5/305 

Inscr. 1-2) v 7248-9 Scgusio (Cottian Alps). 
Aur. Saturnino, v.p. pracsidi (or similar) Inscr. 1 a, under Diode 

and Maximian. 

C. Caelius Saturninus signo Dogmatius 9 *.c., PPO (? in Gaul, 

334-335) 

Inscr. 1) vi 1704=0 1214; 2) vi 1705=1) 1215. 
Full name 1-2; signum 1. 
v.c. 1-2. 
FISCI ADVOGATVS PER ITALIAN!;{;° vXAG. STVmORVM Al)IVTOR;(b> 

SEXAG. A GONSILIIS SAGRIS;(c) DVC1NARIV. A lONSII.IIS ;UX) MAGISTER 

LIBELLORVM;(e) MAGISTER STVOIORVM ;(f) VICARIVS A CONSIUIS SACRIS;^1 

MAGISTER GENSVM;(h) RATION AI.IS VIlSi 1»KR CIALUAS ;ll) IARIVS 

SVMMAE REI RATIONVM;^1 RATIONAIJS PRIVATAI*. ;{k) l'RAK ANNONAK 

VRDIS;(1) EXAMINATOR PER ITALIAN!VICARIVS PR AKER. PRAKTOHIO Ills, 

IN VRDE ROMA(n) ET PER MYSIAS;<0) VICARIVS PRAKKK ITVRAK VRIIIS, IVIJEX 

SAGRARVM GOGNITI0NVM;{ll) GOMES D.N. IONSTANTINI VICTOUIS AVG. ;(t»J 

ALLEGT VS PETIT V SEN AT VS INTER GONSVL.*\RKS^r) IllSCT. 1 Under GoilStailtine. 

ppo Inscr. 2. 
He was plainly not of senatorial origins. After his first office, he held 

seven successive posts at the imperial court (b-h), followed by three 
financial offices, two of diocesan status in the summa rtfs and the third as 
head of the resprivata (i-k); he then held three olfices in Italy, the first 
at Rome and the third as vicarius of the PPO (1-n); lie was then vicarius 
of the PPO in Moesia (o), vicarius of the PVR with the right to hear 
appeals (p) and was then granted the title of mines of Constantine 
‘victor5 (q), before entering the senate ‘inter con.su la res * by adlcction 
(r). He subsequently became PPO Inscr. 2 (undated). He must have 
become comes after 324 (when Constantine assumed the style 1 ** :tor'). 
He was evidently a trusted servant of Constantine, and his long career 
may stretch back to the time of Constantine’s father Constantins I; 
some of the earlier offices (b-h) were perhaps held at Coustantius’s 
court. Possibly (i) was in Gaul under Constantine (a. 306 -12). (1) will 
be after Constantine took Rome in 312. 

The praetorian prefecture was possibly held in Gaul in 334 and 335 
under the Caesar Constantine, in line with Constantine I*s practice of 
assigning trusted servants as praetorian prefects of the Caesars. For this 
date, see the Fasti. 

He was father of G. FI. Caelius Vrbanus 4 Inscr. 1-2. 
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SATVRNINVS 10 

Flavius Saturninus m Mag. Mil. (East) 382-383, cos. 383 

Full iu Rossi 1 vi f,oi 1) 4149, vi 302 = D 4150, AE 1910, 

187, P. ttii. 12; Salurnimis clsnehnr. 

Military oilic. *1 under Constantins II c. 35^* Them. Or. xvi 200A—b 

(his long military servic he. welcomed Themistius to Constantinople 
when he first arrived the * e. 330). 

c.vka i»ai.atii, before 1 381, when he was exiled by the commission 

of Chale ulon Amin, xxn 3. 7 pari sortc Evagrius conics rci privatae et 

Saturninus ex palalii et Cyrinus ex notario portati sunt in 

cxilium. 

(Iomks uk ‘ wuis e. a. 373: Has. Ep. 132 written to Abram a bishop 

who was .staying at Antioch ‘£v tt] ohocr toO atSECTipwTcrrov Icrropvlvou 
TOW KOJirjTOS ’ 

MAOiSTKK nuporary) 377“®: Valens ‘Saturninum 

equestris wreilus ad tempus emmnissa suppetias Traiano 

fercutem misit et Profuturn1 Anim, xxxr 8. 3; he withdrew to safety the 

Ronu Amin, xxxr 8. 5; he survived the battle of Advianople 

Amm. xxxi 13. before Adriaiiople he was ordered to arrest Isaac the 

monk r Luuh'ii n 8 ; 380 1 he was present with Victor 4 at Constanti¬ 

nople r Isaacii nr it). 

MAOISTKK Mii.rrv. (in Thrace) a. 382 3: 382 he concluded peace 

with the Goths 'l*heim Or. 20811 20911, 2101) (of. Cow. Cow*, s.a. 382 = 

Chron. Min. 1 243 (irrgory of Nn/iairzus wrote to him Ep. 132 asking 

him to support the ( Nmucil of382 .styled arpcnT|Wrrris in one MS); still 

orpcrrrtyos in 383 The: Or. xvi ;see helmv). 

cons vi. posterior a. “83 with FI. Merobaudes cos. (MVM): 

Fasti, Rossi 1 323. 32!) 331 4, vi 301 I) 414.9, vi 502 =D 4150, 

X4041, .1/*; 1903, yti 7. 19m, 187, 19m, 282, I\ Gen. 12, Stud. Pal. 

xx H14, Them. (h. xvi title Xapicrrqpios tco carroKpdTopi Cmip 

Tqs Elprpnft Kai uuarrdas toO oTpcrrnyou Icrropvlvou, qoib, Zos. 

v 18. 8. 

At court in 388 and influential with the emperor Lib. Ep. 857, 897. 

In 398 in old age appointed with Procopius 9 to judge Timasius, whom 

lie condemned over the opposition of his colleague Zos. v 9. 3-5, In 400 

Gainas demanded of Areadins that he and Atirelianus 3 he surrendered 

to him, and exiled him /.ns. v 18. 7 9, Soc. vi 8, So/., vm 4* Joh. Ant. 

fr. 190, ei’Joh. Cluys. IPw. ote Icrropvtvos Kai AupnAicxvos ^coplaOriaav. 

Me was dead by 404 Pall. Pin!, p. 

He was a (!hri>ii.m (Jrrg. S.u, Ep. 32, iBi, lias. Ep. 132. His widow 

Caslrieia Vol. vas an ardent opponent of John Chrysostom Pall. 

Dial. p. 2f). He owned property at Constantinople V. haacii iv 14. His 
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SATVRNINVS 10 

career is described as long and successful The Or. xvi 206 a-n, but 

Zosimus alleges that lie was unscrupulous in using Ihutery to reuu 

power Zos. v 9. 3. 

Fullonius SaturniniLS 11 astrologer 

Mentioned by Sidonius together with I albums Vcr turns as 'in libris 

matheseos peritissimos condi tores ’ Sid. Ap. xxn, Ep. 3, cl*. lip, 

vm 11. 10. PIR2 F 519. 

Iulius Saturninus 12 Augustus 281 

Full name Coins (RIC v2 591). 

Native of Africa Zos. 1 66. 1, Zon. xii 29; called native of Gaul 

(probably wrongly) SHA> V. Firmi et al. 7, 

Studied rhetoric in Africa and at Rome T FI nut d al. 4 ‘in 

Africa rhetoricac operam dedcrat, Roman frequent* I>ergulas 

magistrates’. 

Served in Gaul, Africa and Spain I * Firmi et al. 9. 5. 

?governorofsyria 'P275-81: Trivluplasdp/riv dniTeTpappevos Zos. 

66. 1 (under Probus); appointed military commander in the Fast by 

Aurelian V. Firmi et al. 7. 2 ‘Anrclianus limitis oricntalis duratum 

dedit’; inagister cxercitus, began rebuilding Antioch Je \ Chron. s. . 281. 

Proclaimed Augustus in the East, but soon murdered at Apamea, 

probably in 281 Jer. Chron. s.a. 281, Zos. 1 66. 1, Zon. xii 29, Kutr. ix 

17, Aur. Viet. Caes. 37. 3, Aur. Viet. EpiL 37, 2, V. Firmi d al. 9. 3, 

11. 3, V\ Prob. 18. 4. His coins were minted at Alexandria RIC v2 591. 

PIR21 546. 

Possibly identical with G. Iulius Sallustius Saturninus Fortunatianus 6. 

IVLIVS SATVRNINVS 13 v.p., pr: \ses Lusitaniae 337/340 

v.p. Inlio Saturnino p(racsidi) p(rovineiac) L(nsitani; AE 1927, 

165 Emerita (Lusitania), under Constantine II. 

RVTILIVS SA TVRNINVS 14 364/374 

v.c., built and paid for a basilica vestiaria at Cuicul under Puhlilius 

Caeionius Caccina Albinus 8 viii 20156 = !) 5536 Cuicul (Nmniclia), 

dated 364/7; v.c., built a basilica at Cuicul ‘pro editionc mimeris 

debiti5 under FI. Simplicius 7 vm 8324 = D 5535 Cuicul, dated 367/74. 

Saturninus was apparently a former dccurion who became a senator 

before completing his curial obligations. 

VAL. SATVRNINVS 15 v.p. ?IV 

Husband of Val. Aletia vi 31867. 
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SAZANES 

T. Flavius Vmbrius Antistim Satununus Fortunatianus signo Hydatius 

C. Iulius Salluslins Saturnimis Fortunatianus 

M. Nasidius Satunius Sabinianus Nqueanus 

V RAN I VS SA TYRVS provincial governor (West), before 375 

Full name I riser. (CIL v, 617 n. 5) Milan; Satyrus elsewhere. Brother 

of Marccllina 1 and Ambrosius 3, ‘actatc medius’, Amb. de exc. Sat. 54. 

ad vo c« at vs (at the PPO’s court): £ nam quid spectatam in stipendiis 

forensibus cius iacundiam loquar? quam incrcdibili adiniratione in 

auditorio praoiccturac sublimis cinicuit!1, Amb. de exc. Sat. 49. 

provincial -:rnor: ‘qualis in universos fuerit, provincialium, 

quibus pri duit, studia docent; qui parentem magis proprium quam 

iudiemi Ioqurbanlur’, Amb. de exc. Sat. 58. 

I11 374 visited Africa on private business, Amb. de exc. Sat. 24. 

Soon after his return to Italy he fell ill and died (in 374 or 375), de exc. 

Sat. 6, 17, 24, -7' 3° 50, 75. He was baptised some years before 

(cf. de exc. Sal. 50) alter a shipwreck, de exc. Sat. 44, 47. He was un¬ 

married, de wr. Sat. 53, 59, Related to Symmachus 4, de exc. Sat. 32; 

mentioned in Symm. lip. 1 63. His epitaph, laser. 

Saul military commander 394 

He was joint commander with Gainas and Bacurius of the barbarian 

troops in Theodosius's army against Eugenius in 394 Zos. iv 57. 2, 

Joh. Ant. IV. 187 (John makes him commander of the Alans); he 

apparently raped in the flight after the first engagement with 

Eugenius's army Zos. 38. 2-3. 

Saummaccs king of Hibcria 370-377 

Cousin of Asp a cures Amni. xxvii 12. 16. 

Made king of Iliheria by the Romans but expelled a. 364/8 by 

Sapor II and succeeded by Aspacurcs Amin, xxvii 12. 4 (possibly 

a. 3(59 Baynes, EUR xxv (1910), 637); restored in 370 by Tcrentius, 

when I Iibcria was partitioned along the river Cyrus and he obtained 

the part adjoining Armenia and the Lazi Amm. xxvii 12. 16-17; he 

had Roman garrisons but Sapor expelled them in 377/8 and presum¬ 

ably Saummaees again lost his kingdom Amm. xxx 2. 4. 7-8, 

Sazancs ruler of Axum c. a. 357 

Joint ruler of Axum with Aizancs, his brother, in c. a. 357, received 

letter from Constantius Atlian. Ap. Const. 29, 31. 
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SCAVRIANVS 

Scaurianus ?proconsul Asiac. ?L III 

ttcxv^oxos ^iyEPiOVEL/s Jahresh, Akad. \\ icn xxx ^37, Bcihl. 204 

n. 10 =Hell. iv, 73 liphcsus. Ilis description suggests that he was 

governor (proconsul), perhaps even PPO (ef. ^0Xc^T0rr°S)) hut the 

content shows him to have been architect in charge of rehuihling the 

city-walls at Ephesus (e.g. tektoouvtis irdoTis pvchpevoi eI6oovvt]v); he 

was not a native of Ephesus. Possibly he was both architect and 

governor. 

SCIPIO \c. LIV 

v.c., mentioned in Symm. Ep. v 64, vii 128 (both undated). 

Presumably descendant of L. Cornelius Scipio Orlilus 1. 

L. Cornelius Scipio Orfitus 

Scironius Pasicrates 

SCIRTIVS v.p. 384 

v.p., involved in lawsuit over property near Pracneste Symm. Rel. 28. 

NAERA TIVS SCOPIVS v.c., cons. Camp. M/L IV 

Inscr. 1) vi I746 = D 1246 Rome; 2) ix 1566 ItenevcnUim (Campania); 

3) x 1253 Nola (Campania). 

Full name Inscr. 1-3. 

Son of Neratius Ccrealis 2 (PVR 352-3, cos. 358): Inscr. and 

VI I745 = D 1245 were both set up by Gursius Satrius and form a pair, 

the latter addressed ‘Naeratio Cercali v.c. consuli ord., praef. urh.' and 

Inscr. 1 ‘Naeratio Scopio v.c. lilio, consulari Campaniac'. 

v.c., consvlaris GAMPANiAH Inscr. i (see above; the date is presum¬ 

ably in or after 358); v.c. cons. Camp. Inscr. a (addressed ‘ divo 

Valcriano parenti rci p. pio felici victori semper Augusto \ i.c. a(5o/i. 

The text is only preserved in manuscripts and must he in error, the 

emperor perhaps being Valentinian); v.c. cons. Camp. Inscr. 3. 

* !Aelius Scorpianus!* cos. sulT. 276 Feb. 3 

Mentioned in forged acta senatus SIIA, V\ Probi 11. PIR2 A 252. 

Scribonius R. 

Scudilo Scutariorum trihunus 354 

Scudilo Amm.j Scolidoas Zos. 

An Alamann Amm. xiv 10. 8. 

810 



SEBASTIANVS 1 

TOc^IccpxoSj in 351 under Gonstantius, when he and Manadus, with 

infantry and archers chosen from the men under their command, foiled 

an ambush by Magnculius near Mursa, just before the battle (351 

Sept. 128) /os. n 50. 2-3; in 354, when ‘Scutariorum rector5, he was 

accused with his fellow Alamanni Latinus and Agilo of passing vital 

information to their fellow-tribesmen, all three being described as men 

of great influence with Gonstantius Amm. xiv 10. 8; as 'Scutariorum 

tribunus5, he persuaded Gallus to visit Gonstantius in 354 Amm. xiv 

n. n; he died soon after Gallus’s execution Amm. xiv 11. 24. The 

Scutarii was a schola palatina. 

SGYLAGIVS 1 proconsul Achaiae, after 343 

vicjar ok as i an a a. 343: 343 Feb. 24 CTk xi 30. 22 ad Scylacium, 

pp. Gyzico. The law concerns appeals and was evidently addressed to 

a magistrate superior to provincial governors, probably a vicar, and 

therefore, from the propositurn, vicar of Asia. Himerius Or. xxv speaks of 

his rule over Ionia, of the Macander and of the suppression of brigands 

in Pisidia. 

proconsvl 'iiaiak Him. Or. xxv eIs IkuAAkiov t6v foGiArccrov 

Scylacius 2 law-teacher in Bcrytus 363 

Native of Grc'cc Lib. Kp. 1431; lived in Phoenice in 363 Ep. 1220 

and 364 Ep. 1271 where he was a teacher of law (i.e. at Berytus) Ep. 

1431. 

A pagan Lib. Ep. 1220, 1431. 

Received lab. Ep. 1220, 1431 (a. 363), Ep. 1261, 1271 (a. 364), Ep. 

I3315 (»• 365). 
Possibly Hither of the Scylacius in Phoenice who received Lib. Ep. 

998 (a. 391). 

SC TRIO rationalis 292 April 12 

CJ x 10. i3. 

Sebasmins philosopher ?E IV 

Mentioned third on a list of seven aristocratic priests and philosophers, 

dating perhaps c.. 320 vi 2153 (see FI. Atticus 2). 

SEBASTIANVS 1 prefect of Egypt 353-354 

Native of Thrace and prefect of Egypt Athan. Fest. Ind. (a. 353-4). 
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SEBASTIANVS 2 

Sebastianus 2 Mag. Ped. (East) 378 

dvx aegypti a. 356-8: he supported Bishop George at Alexandria 

and expelled the adherents of Athanasius from the churches on 358 

Dec. 24 Hist. Aceph. 6 dux, Athan. Apol. de fuga 6 tov oTporrriAdTT)v 

Zepaoriavov Mavixcaov ovtoc, Athan. Hist Ar. 59 tov Soukcc £E(3aanocv6v 

MavixaTov ovtcx Kai occjEAyfj vedmpov, 61 (a Manichee), 72 6 orpcnri- 

Acnris ZE(3aoriav6s, Theod. HE 1113-14 (styled orpcrrriyos andTcovcrrpa- 

TicoTiKcov KcrraAoycov qyoupEvos, a Manichee), Soc. n 28 (styled crrpcnT|- 

Acrrris, a Manichee). In this office he received Lib. Ep. 318 (a. 357) eoti 

Sectoi SOvapus ev AlyOTrrcp, St5 fjs oi hev aAAoi eipydcrctVTO, cnl/ 5£ 

So^av aya6f]v trj Tipos to Sikcoov ovppccxict, Ep. 350 (he is in Egypt in 

? 358)5 Ep. 520 (a. 356) recommending Dulcitius 6$ aAAcos ouk av eAOcov 

eis AiyuTTTOV, ETTEiSf[ o\i tockei (puAocTTEi?, f|KEi, Ep. 596 (a. 357) Auxentius 

goes to Egypt tt]v o-f]V byopEvos orpcariyiccv. Also mentioned in Ep. 454 

(a- 355/6)- 
comes rei militaris a. 363-78: Julian at Garrhae (a. 363) entrusted 

30,000 men to Procopius 4, ‘iuncto ad parilem potestatem Sebastiano 

comite ex duce Aegypti ’, with orders to operate on the Tigris and make 

contact with Arsaces king of Armenia Amm, xxm 3. 5, cf. Amm. xxv 

8. 7 relictus cum Procopio et Sebastiano exercitus, xxv 8. 16, xxvi 6. 2, 

Zos. hi 12. 5, iv 4. 2, Magnus Carrhcnus (=FHG iv 5), and allusions 

in Lib. Or. xvm 214, 260, xxiv 3, Ep. 1379. He presumably accom¬ 

panied Valentinian to the West in 364, since in 368 he assisted in 

Valentinian I’s campaign against the Alamanni Amm. xxvn 10. 6 

accitoque Sebastiano comite cum Illyricis et Italicis numeris quos 

regebat, cf. xxvn 10. 10. 15. In 375 Valentinian sent Merobaudes 2 

against the Quadi, ‘comite adiuncto Sebastiano’ Amm. xxx 5. 13; on 

receiving the news of Valentinian I’s death Merobaudes ‘Sebastianum 

principis adhuc ignorantem excessum longius amendavit, quietum 

quidem virum et placidum sed militari favore sublatum, ideo maxime 

tunc cavendum’ Amm. xxx 10. 3. 

magister peditvm a. 378: in 378 Valens asked for him to be sent to 

the East for the Gothic war and appointed him magister peditum Amm. 

xxxi 11. 1 Sebastiano paulo ante ab Italia (ut petierat) misso, vigilantiae 

notae ductori, pedestris exercitus cura commissa, quem regebat antea 

Traianus. Zosimus iv 22. 4 claims that he went to Constantinople of 

his own accord, being disgusted with the intrigues of the eunuchs in 

the West, and that Valens then appointed him commander-in-chief for 

the Gothic war (Zos. iv 23); the same story is implied in Eun. fr. 47 

who adds that he was dismissed from his (Western) command by the 

intrigues of the eunuchs (see below); he operated with picked troops in 
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Thrace Amm, xxxi 11. 2-5, Zos. iv 23, Eun. fr. 47; he advised Valens 
to fight without waiting for Gratian Amm. xxxi 12. 5-7 and was killed 
at Adrianople Amm. xxxi 13, 18. He is highly praised by Eunapius 
fr. 47 for his military qualities and his contempt for wealth: 05 yE 
cpiAoTroAEpo? psv cbv, TiKicrra (piAoKivBuvo? rjv* o0 Si* eccutov, tcov dpyop^vcov 

Be evekev * ypripdTcov Be ocutco ttAt)0ous epeAev, ocra to acbpa Bid tcov 

ottAcov KOcrpf)crEiv epeAAe* Tpo<pqv Be TrpoiJipTiTO aKAripav rai TpayEtav, Kal 

oerri KapovTi fjpKEt, Ka\ oppcopEvco Ttpo? Kapcrrov ouk f]v KcbAupa. <piAo- 

arporncbTr)? Se cbv SiacpEpovTco?, orpomcbTais ouk eyapi^ETO, aAAa Tracrav 

te occpripei ttAeove^ccv tt)v ooto tcov oIkeicov, xai to dpTTOKTiKov frrl to\!/? 

ttoAepIou? ETpETTEV ’ koAa^E Be icryupcbs to0? Trapoc|3crivovTas touto, kcc\ 

T0I5 TTEI0OPEVO1S El? TO Elvai(P) CTUVriyCOvIjETO * CrnAcOS Be EITTEIV, UTtoSEiypa 

xal yapaKTrjpa TtapEiyEV eocutov apETfj?* yEyovcb? Be ettI AapirpaTs Kal 

pEydAai? arponTiyiai?, cbcnrEp 6 'PoBicov koAog-cto?, 81a p£yE0o$ Kcrra- 

ttAtiktiko? cbv, ouk £cmv Epacypios, kcckeivo? Bid to a<piAoypf) parov 

0aupaOTO? cbv, OUK ECTyE ydpiv. TTpOOKEKpOUKCb? Be Sid yvdbpr]? 6p0OTT|Ta 

toT? KorraKoipiaraTs auvouyoi? tcov pcccnAdov, eukoAo? cbv Bid ttevi'ccv Kai 

Koucpo? Ei? peTavdcrracTiv, SieBeyOrj Tfj? oTpcrrriyla?. 

His wife died in 357 Lib. Ep. 318. 

Sebastianus 3 ? law-teacher (Berytus) 388 

Asked to help a student Lib. Ep, 912 (a. 388); the letter is one of a 
group sent to Berytus. 

M. AVR. SEBASTIANVS 4 v.p., praeses (Moesiae Inferioris) 
270/271 

Inscr. 1-3 Moesia Inferior 1-2 Sexaginta Prista 1) Rev. Arch, 19152 
p. 184 n. 139; 2) A. Stein, Die Legaten von Moesien, p. 106; 3) IGR1591 + 

1432 =IGBulg. 11 734 Nicopolis. PIR2 A 1605. 
Full name Inscr. 1-3. 
v.p., p(raeses) p(rovinciae) Inscr. 2; to be restored 1; [u7T]a[re]u- 

ov[t]o[? Tfjs] ETtafpyEia?] to[u] Bia[aT)p]oTcrrou 3; a. 270/1 Inscr. 1-2 
(under Aurelian not yet Germanicus and trib. pot, without iteration 
number); a. 270/5 3 (under Aurelian). The reading £ uttocteuovto? 5 in 
Inscr. 3 is unique for a vir perfectissimus; perhaps the text should be read 
£[fiyEp]o[vE]Oov[T]o[?]5 (for £ WTYoNol ETTA I X’ (sic)). 

SECVNDINVS 1 dux Osdroenae 363 

agmina vero postrema Dagalaifus cogebat et Victor, ultimusque 
omnium Osdruenae dux Secundinus (when Julian’s army entered 
Assyria in 363) Amm. xxiv 1. 2. 
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G. Bocius Gassiamis Sccundimis 2 322 

v.c., fl(amcn) Aug(usti) p(cr)p(ctu«s), at Zanui Retail vi iG06. 

Possibly a decemprimus (.scc G. Mucius Probus Felix Ruiinus 17). 

CENS{ORI VS) SEC VND IN VS 3 ? IV 

Inter Maltamoncnscs Gens(orii) Sccnmdini et Scmilitcnscs 

Quartes h(oncstae) f(eminac); boundary marker,* were re-erected 

between these two estates D 5982a Sanlurus (Sardinia). 

DECIM(IVS) SECVNDINVS 4 proconsul (Achaiac) 

L IV 

Decim. Sccundinus v.c. procons. 111 568 Amphissa (letter addressed 

‘curat(ori) et dclens(ori) Ainfisscnsium\ and therefore later than 564 

when defensores were instituted in the Illyriean prefecture CTfi 1 29. i). 

FI. Secundinus 5 procurator ?K;M IV 

FFL Secundinus ct Pcrclianus proe(uratores) sum(ni)ar^mn) xt 7083 

Saena (Etruria). See FI. Pcrclianus. 

L. Grepereius Rogatus qui et Secundinus 

Secundus 1 veterinary E IV 

A veterinary writer under Constantine Ilippiairica 71. 14, 94. 4. 

NVMMIVS SEC VND VS 2 (v. *.) M IV 

Son of M. Nummius Albinus Triturrius 13 vi 174H--I) 1238, 

Saturninius Secundus Salutius 3 PPG Orientis 1-365, 3G5--3G7 

Inscr. 1) rn 247 = D 754 ( + MeL St. Jos. xm (1928), 234 5 8) 

Ancyra (Galatia); 2) vi 1764 = 1.) 1255 ForumTraiani; 3) AE 1 cj 14^ 125 

Antioch in Pisidia. 

Saturninius Secundus Inscr. 1-3; Secundus Salutius Amni, xxii 3. 1; 

Secundus Codes, Lib. Ep. 1235, Philost. vin 8, Sox. vi 3; Salutius 

(Salustius, Sallustius) elsewhere, 

Native of Gaul Jul. Or. vm 252 a KeAtois yap ^ccutov f)6r| Bid ae 

crwTcrrTCO. 

His career is given on Inscr. 2 (set up a. 365/7): prarses pkoviN’ciae 

AQVITANICAE;(a) MAGISTER MEMORIAECIOMES ORDINIS PRlMi;(t) PRO- 

CONSVL AFRICAE;(d) ITEM COMES ORDINIS PRIMI XNTRA CONSISTORIVM I-V 

QVAESTOR;(cl PRAEF. PRAETORIO ITERVM.(f) 

(a)-(e) He presumably held these offices under Grmxtaus, for he 

was already an old man when he was assigned with Marcellos 3 to 
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Julian Caesar as an adviser Jul. Ep. ad. Atk. 281 d, Zos. iii 2. 2 (he may 

have be ui QSP ol Julian, but this is not attested), cf. Lib. Or. X1143 who 

calls him ‘ Phoenix' in allusion to Iliad ix 430 IT. Constantius later 

attributed Julian's sue rases to him and recalled him Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 

282 c, cf. Ep' H Or. xii 58, xviii 85-6, Zos. in 5. 3-4, 

thereby moving Julian to write Or. vm to console himself (in 358/9). 

(f) ppo okikntis a. 3C1-5: on reaching Constantinople Julian made 

him PPO Orientis and also president of the judicial commission at 

Chalccdon Amin, xxii 3. 1 (Sccundo Salutio promoto praefecto 

practorio suiimmm C|uaestionum agitandarum ut fido commisit), Eun. 

fr, 1 7. He was successor of Hclpidius 4 Lib. Ep. 740. He received the 

following laws from Julian: in 362, March 1 CTh vm 1. 7“; March 13 

CTh x 3. i* + xi i(i. 1 o* 4-xii 1.50* ( = xiii 1.411) 4-Cjf xi 70. 2app. Cpli; 

Mays* (Aug. 1 MSS) CTh vn.p 8*;362s (MSS 326) June29C77txv 1.3“; 

July 28 CTh 1 ifi. 8* ( ~ CAL in 459 Amorgos); Aug. 18 CTh vi 24. ia; 

Sept. 3 CTh 11 5. a-1; Sept. 25 CTh V126. 1*; 362s (MSS 328) Dec. 1 CTh 

ix 1. (iJ; Dec. (i CTh iv 12. 5* dat. ct pp. in ForoTraiani (the subscript is 

wrong); in 3(13, Feb. 4 CTh 11 12. 1*; Feb. 16 CThxi%. 3*; Feb. 28(777* vi 

27. 2* pp. Hcryto. During 3(12 he left Constantinople and went East for 

Julian’s campaign against Pc: -sia, on the way setting up Inscr. 1 to Julian 

at Ancyra (styled * v.c., praef. pract.’). At Antioch he discouraged Julian 

from pc uniting the Christians by torturing one Theodorus all day and 

thus demonstrating that this policy would only create confessors and 

martyrs Ruf. HE 137, Sue. in 19, So/., v 20, Theod. HEm 11, cf. Art. Pass. 

67; identical with the unnamed 'pracfcctus* at Antioch Amm.xxn 9. 17; 

sheltered Marcus bishop ol’Arcthusa from Julian’s anger Soc. v 10, Greg. 

Na*/.. Or. iv 91; allegedly tortured pagans to compare their endurance 

with that shown by Christians Pass. SS. Bonosi et Maximiliani 2 (= Ruin.2 

p. (no), lie collected supplies and organised a fleet for the Persian 

expedition Lib. Or. xviii 214 and executed an official who failed to 

produt: supplies as promised at Circesium Amm. xxm 5. 6; was 

present near Circesium Magnus Carrhenus ( FHG iv 6=Joh. Mai. 

p. 329). In the battle, in which Julian was fatally wounded he was nearly 

killed Amm. xxv 3. 14, Zos. 111 29. 3 (6 Tfjs oevAfis urrapxos) and was 

present at Julian’s deathbed Amm. xxv 3. 21. After Julian’s death he 

was offered the throne but refused on grounds of ill-health and old 

age Amm. xxv 5. 3; Zos. in 36. 1-2 puts the offer after Jovian’s death, 

and adds that he refused the same offer to his son, as being too young. 

He continued to serve as PPO under Jovian Lib. Ep. 1429 (a. 363), 

who sent him with Arinthacus to negotiate with the Persians Lib. Or. 

xxiv 20, Amm. xxv 7. 7, Zos. in 31. 1 ff., Joh. Lyd. de mag. hi 52, cf. 

Suid. . .v. lopiavos; he received two laws from Jovian, in 363s (MSS 
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364) Sept. 27 CTh vii 4. 9a and in 3(4 Feb. 19 (,'Tlt ix 23. 2* pp.s (dat. 

MSS) Antiochiae; cf. Snz. vi 3. 5. On Jovian's death he supported the 

candidature of Valentinian Philost. vm 8, Fun. fr. 30, Job. Mah lr. 9 = 

p. 338 cd. Bonn, Z011. xm 14, ef. Amin, xxvi 1; he disproved 

allegations that Valentinian’s illness in 3(4. was due to magic by 

Julian’s friends Zos. iv 1. 1; Valentinian briefly dismissed him Zos. iv 

2. 3 and invited charges against him, but lie was quickly reinstated and 

entrusted with the trial ofRhodanus prat'positus Kim. lr. 30, Joh. Mai. 

pp. 338, 340. He continued to serve under Valens Anun. xxvi 3. 5 ‘ct 

Orientem quidcin regebat potestate pracfccti Salutins'; his assessor in 

364 was Callistio Lib. Ep. 1233, and in 365 Acanthus Lib. Ep. 1463. He 

received laws on the following dates: a. 364 April 17 ('.’Ik xm 1. 5*; 

Sept. 9 CTh ix 16.7*; a. 3G5 March 19 xi 1G. 111; 363 s ^MSS 329) April 18 

1 16. 5 ‘Secundo PPO Oricntis’; July 30 xn (i. 8*; shortly after this date 

he was replaced by Ncbridins 1 through the intrigues of Petronius 3 

Amm. xxvi 7. 4, Zos. iv G. 2, but on Nebridias's arrest by Procopius 

was reappointed, cf. Inscr. 2 ‘praef. praetorio itcrum \ Zos. iv 10. 4 f|8rt 

SeOtepov toi!/tt|v psTaxEipicrduEvov tqv apxqv, and laser. 3 tov XapTTp- 

(otcctov) qctto ^Trdpxcov (perhaps set up in the interval betwrm his 

prefectures). The following laws were addressed to him: a. 3(13 Nov. 2s 

(MSS July 4) CTh xn 6. 5“; Dec. 1 vii 4. 141 t. Clalchedone; 3GG 

April 4 iv 12. 6a. In the first half of 367 he was relieved of his oilic 

ostensibly on grounds of age, through the intrigues of Clean*hus i, 

and was succeeded by Auxonius 1 Zos. iv 10. 4, Kim. V. Soph. 9. 

Praised for his incorruptibility in ollice Lib. Or. xvm 182. 

He is styled patrician in Joh. Mah p. 340 and Chrm. Pasch. 302 

(= Citron. Min. 1 240); if this is correct he must have *eived the 

honour after his final retirement, since it is not recorded on laser. 2. 

He is addressed in oflice in Lib. Ep. 1185 (which refers to the death 

of a close relative), 1224, 1298, 1314, 1321, i.jafi, 1428 u*efe*s to 

Secundus’s poor health, a. 363), 1430, 14(12, 14G7, 1474 ; mentioned in 

office in Ep. 668, 740, 774, 118(3, 1233, I2!hri> 1400, 1423, i.|8q, 1490; 

alluded to in office in Ep. 901, 1341, 1353, 1427, i.jbf,. 1492. lie is also 

alluded to in Them. Or. v 6711 (a Nestor to Jovian) and The Or, vii 

99d (posed as a philosopher). Himcrius addressed Or. xui (cd. 

Colonna) to him during his prefecture, and implies that lie was the 

real power in the state (Thcmistoclcs to the emperor's Kurybiade. lie 

was thoroughly versed in Greek literature and philosophy Juh Or. vm 

252 a-d and was a pious pagan, though highly praised for his fi 

mindedness by Christians Greg. Naz. Or. iv 913 Sue. hi 19, So/., v n>, 20. 

He became a close friend of Julian (Or. vm passim, cf. vii 22311) who 

dedicated to him his Hymn to the Sun Jul. Or. iv title and 1570; 
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SaKitins had previously read and approved Julian’s Caesares Jul. Or. iv 

157 c. By the lime he retired in he was apparently devoting 

more time to the study of history than to his duties Eun. V. Soph. 

vii 5. 4. 

TVROIVS F JV/) T4 (v.c.) husband of Proiecta L IV 

Christian, named on silverware from the Domus Turciorum on the 

Esquilinc O. Dalton, Catalogue of Early Christian Antiquities in the British 

Museum, nos. 304-45; no. 304 (silver casket) c-P Secunde et Proiecta 

vivatis in Christo’; nos. 312-15 (dishes with monogram) 'Proiecta 

Turcih He was possibly the first of the Turcii to become a Christian. 

L. TV RCI VS SECVND VS 5 c.v. L III/E IV 

c.v., co(n).s(uI) Vi 1768 = !) 1229, vi 1769, vi 1772 = D 1230. He was 

father of L. Tureiiis Aproniamis 9 and grandfather of L. Turcius 

Apronianus 10 and L. Turcius Sccundus 6. He was suffect consul in an 

unknown year. See slemma 29. 

L. T VR Cl VS SEC VND VS signo A S TERIVS 6 v.c., corrector 

Flaminiae et Piceni 340/350 

laser, 1-4 Rome 1) vi 462=0 3377; 2) vi 1772=0 123053) vi 1773; 

4) vi 31118; 5) xi 62i8/i9 = D 706 Fanum (Flaminia); 6-7 Tibur 

6) xiv 3582 = 0 729; 7) xiv 3583. 

Full name Inscr, 2-3, 5-7; Turcius Secundus Asterius Inscr. 4; 

Asterius Inscr. 1. See slcmrna 29. 

His career is given cm Inscr. 2: consuli (sic) ;(c) praetori;(b) quaestori;(a) 

coiniti Augnstorum;(ll) corrcctori Piceni et Flaminiae.(c> 

v.c:. Inscr. 2 4, 6-7. 

(a-b) These are in reverse order, and the same might be the case 

with (d) and (e). 

(c) This probably should he ‘consulis’, referring to his grandfather 

(see below), and not ‘consuli1, referring to Secundus (cf. vi 1768 = 

D 1229); the office was in either case a suffect consulship. 

(d) Presumably Constantine, Gonstantius and Constans (a. 337/40), 

although it could be later. 

(e) Also Inscr. 5 -7; a. 340/50 Inscr. 6-7 under Gonstantius and 

Constans; a. 339/50 Inscr. 5 (dedicated ‘divo Augusto pio Constantino 

patri dominorum 1 and mentioning the city-prefecture of Secundus’s 

father Apronianus 9, it must be after the start of the latter (July 339) 

and before the death of Constans (350 Jan.)). 

Patron of Amitenium Inscr. 2 (erected in his honour 'post admini- 

strationcin ’). 
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His father was L. Turcius Apronianus 9 Inscr. 2, 5-7; his grandfather 

was L. Turcius Secundus 5 Inscr. 2; his brother was L. Turcius 

Apronianus Asterius 10 vi 1768=0 1229, vi 1769; his wife was Aemilia 

Paterna Eunomia 2 Inscr. 3. Possibly father of Turcius Secundus 4. 

He was a pagan, holding the priesthood of xwir s.f. in 376 Inscr. 4; 

Inscr. 1 (Chic fuit horridus ante locus, Asteri consilio coeptus, Libcri ter 

Bromio. Silvigeri dei auxilium renovatum in urbeJ) could refer either 

to him or to one of his relatives. 

Sedatus rhetor (at Toulouse) IV 

Rhetor, born at Bordeaux but taught at Toulouse where he married, 

had children and died in old age, wealthy and famous; his sons became 

teachers in Narbo and Rome Aus. Prof '. xx. 

SELEVCVS 1 ex comitibus (East) M IV 

Father of Olympias 2 Pall. Hist. Laus. 56, V. Olympiadis ( = Anal. Boll. 

xv (1896), 410), Joh. Mal./ra£. Tusc. ( = PG 85. 1812-16), cf. Lib. Ep. 

734, 770, 802, 1473 j husband of Alexandra Lib. Ep. 696, 734 and 

brother-in-law of Calliopius 3 Lib. Ep. 625, 678. If, as Palladius and 

the Vita Olympiadis imply, Olympias was the granddaughter (£i<yovr|) of 

the PPO Ablabius 4, Seleucus must have been the son of Ablabius, 

since the father of Alexandra and Calliopius was still alive in 361 and 

therefore not Ablabius Lib, Ep. 625, 678; he will then have been the 

brother of Olympias 1. (It is possible, however, that the father of 

Olympias 2 is another Seleucus, otherwise unknown, and not identical 

with the husband of Alexandra.) See stemma 6. 

With Julian in Bithynia c. a. 353 Lib. Ep. 13 (a. 353/4). 

Probably a rhetor in 356 Lib. Ep. 499 (a. 356; in praise of his 

eloquence). 

Held office in Euphratcnsis in 361: f|KEi 8£, ttepttovtos *EAtti5{ou 

(PPO Or.), ouveictoIctcov ti toIs £pyois Lib. Ep. 625 (a. 361; to 

Priscianus 1 governor of Euphratensis); in Euphratensis Lib, Ep. 678 

(a. 361; to Iulianus 14, successor of Priscianus); TipoTepov Se apa 

'HpccKAfjs TaXacrlas qvocyKdjou 9POVT13EIV kcci Xveiv ordered &v0pcbmov, ols 

f]S4cos TrpocrE0r[Kas ttoXeuous Lib. Ep. 770 (a. 362) (to Seleucus). In 

361 Priscianus was preparing for Constantius’s planned Persian cam¬ 

paign ; Seleucus was doubtless sent on similar business, and the reference 

to wool suggests that he was a delegate of the PPO charged with 

levying uniforms and other supplies from the province. 

He was a zealous pagan Lib. Ep. 696, 697, 1473, 1508 and appears in 

362 to have been made high-priest, or perhaps governor, of a province 

(possibly high-priest in Cilicia, cf. Lib. Ep. 771) Lib. Ep. 770 (a. 362). 
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Ta 6e vuv pco^ol Kal veep Kal tehevt) koc! ayc&ncrra, Koayou;jeva \ikv Otto ctoO, 

Kocruouvra 6e ere Kal y£voj. He seems to have been with Julian at this 

time Jul. Ep. 86. 

Later in 362 he was given a post at Julian’s court Lib. Ep. 734 tov 

yevvaiov I&eukov ockoucov KEKouIofiai Tqv scbvqv, rjAin^ov tov \ikv E^earOai 

tco pacnXEi; accompanied Julian on the Persian expedition in 363 Lib. 

Ep. 802 (a. 363) 6yrrai.. .ttjv oar6 too toioOtco paaiAEl 8iaa<oveiv 

eukAeiocv, Ep. 1508. 

In 364/5 he was prosecuted and fined Lib. Ep. 1473, 1508 (a. 365). 

He undertook the composition of a history of Julian's Persian cam¬ 

paign Lib. Ep. 1508 (nothing more is known of this work). 

He acquired the title ‘ex comitibus' (onto koht)tcov) Pall. Hist. Laus. 

56, V. Olympiadis ( =Anal. Boll, xv (1896), 410); probably he was made 

a comes by Julian. The title ‘ooto ETrdpxcov ’ in Joh. Mai./rag. Tusc. must 

be an error, probably through confusion with Ablabius 4 (cf. Pall. 

Hist. Laus. 56). 

He received Lib. Ep. 499 (a. 356), Ep. 342 (a. 358/9), Ep. 697, 770 

(a. 362), Ep. 1473, 1508 (a. 365); mentioned also Lib. Or. 1 116, Ep. 

309, 1120, and Greg. Naz. c. 1549. 100. 

He must have died soon after 365, since his daughter was orphaned 

while still quite young (see Olympias 2). 

It is noteworthy that he was a pagan, although his father was a 

Christian and his daughter later became a devoted supporter of John 

Chrysostom. 

Seleucus 2 L IV 

Addressee of Greg. Naz. earn, ad Seleucum which instructs him in good 

conduct and right learning; he was of noble family carm. ad Seleucum 2 

(euyEvoOs plsqs KXdSos) and his aunt was Olympias (presumably 

Olympias 2) carm. ad Seleucum 337; from the tenor of the poem he was 

evidently a Christian. 

Possibly identical with Seleucus (PPO in Africa a. 412-15) (Vol. 11). 

Seleucus 3 poet and grammaticus ? IV 

Native of Emesa, grammaticus and poet, author of epic poems, a 

commentary on the lyric poets and a rfap0iK<fc Suid. s.v. Seleucus. 

Possibly to be identified with Seleucus 1, whose history of Julian’s 

Persian campaign is mentioned Lib. Ep. 1508. 

Seleucus 4 philosopher M/L IV 

Pupil of Dexippus 1 and interlocutor in his master’s commentary on 

the Categories of Aristotle Comm, in Arist. Gr. (ed. Busse) iv 2. 
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Bryonianus Iasonianus Seleucus 5 qui et Anatolius L III 

6 KTicrrris Ttfr TTorrpfSos (sc. Side), son of Bryonianus Lollianus 4 

AE 1966, 471 Side (Pamphylia). 

Semno German chief 276/282 

Leader of the Longiones, defeated and made prisoner with his son 

by Probus, later released on the conclusion of a peace Zos. 1 67. 3. 

M. Sempronius Proculus Faustinianus 

Sempronius Faustus 

P. Aelius Sempronius Metrophanes 

Aur. Sempronius Serenus signo Durpius 

Cn. Goelius Seneca eques Romanus M/L III 

eq(ucs) R(omanus), son of .lia Honorata c.f., brother of Goelius 

Martialis 1 and Goelius Scnecio 5 cc.w. vm 20449 Novar. (Maure¬ 

tania Sitifensis); for the date, see Goelius Martialis. PIR2 C 1247. 

Senecio 1 friend of Licinius 316 

MSS Senicio. 

Brother of Bassianus 1; per Senecionem Bassiani fratrem, qui 

Licinio fidus erat, in Constantinum Bassianus armatur. Qui tamen in 

conatu deprehcnsus, Constantino iubente, convictus et stratus est. Gum 

Senecio auctor insidiarum posceretur ad poenam, negante Licinio 

fracta concordia est Anon. Val. 5. 155 these events led to the civil war 

of 316 between Constantine and Licinius. 

Possibly identical with Aur. Senecio 4 or with Senecio 2. 

Senecio 2 dux (of Moesia I) ?E IV 

cas(tra) Vim(inacensia) s(ub) c(ura) Sercccionis du(cis) AE 1903, 

301 brick from Viminacium (Moesia Prima), 

Possibly identical with Aur. Senecio 4 or with Senecio 1. 

SENECIO 3 comes (et dux) limitis Thebaidos Superioris 337/338 

‘Antehac comes limitis ezusdem provinciae’, went to Constantinople 

at the same time as FI. Abinnaeus P. Abinn. 1 5. 7 (a. 340/2). The event 

referred to (see FI. Abinnaeus) is to be dated 337/8. The province is 

Thebais Superior (mentioned in line 4), which was not a civil province 

at this date and must be a military district under a comes et dux. 
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AVR. SENEGIO 4 (?v.p.)3 dux (ofNoricum) 310-311 

Victoriae Augustae sacrum pro salutem (sic) dd.nn. Maximini et 

Constantini et Licini temper Augg., Aur. Senecio v.p. dux templum 

numini eius ex voto a novo fieri iussit per instantiam Val. Sambarrae 

p.p.eqq. Dalm. Aquesianis comity Ll.m., ob victoria facta (sic) v k. 

Iulias Andronico et Probo cos. hi 5565=0 664 Bedaium (Noricum); 

the inscription, erected between 311 and 313, commemorates a victory 

won on 310 June 27. 

Possibly identical with Senecio 1 or 2. 

COELIVS SENECIO 5 c.v. M/L III 

c.v., son of . . . lia Honorata c.f., brother of Goelius Martialis 1 c.v. 

and Cn. Coelius Seneca eq. R. vui 20449 Novar.. (Mauretania 

Sitifensis); for the date, see Goelius Martialis. PIR2 C 1248. 

Seniauchus tribunus Comitum (West) 363 

cequestrem turmam Comitum tuebatur’ sc. Seniauchus, when in 

355 he led a Roman recovery after Alamannic victories in Raetia 

Amm. xv 4. 10 (the Comites was a senior vexillatio palatina, cf. Not. Dig. 

Or. vi 28; Occ. vi 43); in 363 he and Valentinian, tribuni, accompanied 

Lucillianus 3 to Milan and then to Rheims, where he was killed with 

Lucillianus by soldiers Amm. xxv 10. 6-7. 

Sennius Paternus. 

Sentia Sabina 

Sentius Marsus 

L. Septimia Pataviniana Balbilla Tyria Nepotilla Odaenathiana 

Septimia Scverina 

Septimia Zenobia 

Septimius 1 usurper in Dalmatia c. 271 

Proclaimed emperor in Dalmatia under Aurelian in c. 271, quickly 

killed by his own men Aur. Viet. Epit. 35. 3, Zos. 1 49. 2. 

L. Septimius 2 writer ?E IV 

Translator of Dictys Cretensis, generally placed in the fourth 

century (W. Eisenhut, ed. 1958, p. viii), he dedicated the work to Q,. 

Aradius Rufinus, probably the PVR of 312 and 313 (=Rufinus 10). 
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L. SEPT(IMIVS) 3 v.p.j praeses Britanniae primae ?361/363 

L. Septimius v.p. pr. pr. Brit, pr., Septimius renovat primae pro- 

vinciae rector D 5435 = RIB 1 103 Cirencester (PBritannia Prima); he 

restored c^num et erectam j&risca re/z'gione co/umnam’ in honour of 

Jupiter, presumably therefore during Julian’s pagan revival. 

Septimius Acindynus 

Septimius Alexander 

Septimius Amandus 

Septimius Antiochus 

Septimius Apollonius 

FI. Septimius Serenaeus Apollonius 

L. Iulius Aurelius Septimius Vaballathus Athenodorus 

Tyrius Septimius Azizus 

Septimius Bassus 

L. Valerius Septimius Bassus 

Septimius Carito 

Septimius Epictetus 

Flavius Septimius Eutropius 

Septimius Flavianus 

Septimius Herodianus 

Iulius Aurelius Septimius lades 

T. Septimius Ianuarius 

L. Septimius Leonticus 

Septimius Maeadius 

Septimius Maeadius iunior 

Iulius Aurelius Septimius Malchus 
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Septimius Marcianus 

Septimius Mnasea 

Septimius Nigrinus 

Septimius Odaenathus 

Septimius Rufus 

Septimius Rusticus 

Iulius Septimius Sabinus 

Septimius Theodolus 

Septimius Valentio 

Iulius Aurelius Septimius Vorodes 

Septimius Zabbaeus 

Septimius Zabdas 

Septimius Zenius 

Flavius Septimius Zosimus 

Vibius Sequester ? grammaticus PIV/V 

Author of a De fluminibusfontibus &c. dedicated to his son Virgilianus: 

Schanz-Hosius-Kriiger rv 2. 120-3. 

Serapion 1 rhetor L III 

Alexandrian rhetor, who turned to philosophy as a disciple of 

Plotinus at Rome, but continued to concern himself with the world of 

business and usury Porph. V. Plot 7. 

SERAPIO 2 provincial governor (East) 300, 304 

300 March 25 CJ m 3. 3 exemplum sacrarum litterarum... ad 

Serapionem; the content indicates that he was a governor, probably a 

praeses, in the East (the law being issued from Antioch); 304 Aug. 28 

CJ in 28. 26 Serapioni suo salutem, probably a governor or vicar in the 

East (the law being issued from Nicomedia). 
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Serapio 3 (also called Agcnarichus) Alum; chieftain 357 

‘Chonodomarius et Serapio potentate ■xeelsioiTS ante alios reges* at 

the battle of Strasbourg in 357, where he commanded the Alamannic 

right wing Amm. xvi 12. 23. Son of Mederirhus ^who was Clumo- 

domarius’s brother) Amin, xvi iq. 25. lie was possibly one of the 

chiefs who surrendered after the battle Lib. Or. xvm 67. His original 

name of Agenarichus was changed to Serapio by his father (see 

Mederichus). 

Serena wife of Stilicho c. 384-408 

Daughter of Honorius 2 Claud. Laus Serenae 96 If., '/os. 4. i; 

granddaughter of Theodosius 3 (the elder) Claud. I ms Serenae 40 G; 

probably daughter of Maria (see IIis tori a xvi 125.1 (5); niccc of 

Theodosius I Claud, de bdlo Gild. 1 310, KpiihaL 3(1, Lnus Svrauic 97 -ioo, 

Zos. iv 57. 2; younger sister of Thennantia 2 Claud. Laus Sot mac 11B; 

mother of Maria (Vol. n) Claud. Fesc. do nupt. lion. .lug. 11 22, in 8-9, 

Zos. v 4. 1, 12. i, of Thcrnianlia (Vol. 11) Zos. v 28. 1 3 and of 

Eucherius (Vol. n) Zos. v 32; wife of Stilicho Claud, de bdlo (Hid. 1310, 

Fesc. denupt. Hon. Aug. in 8-9, de cons. Stil. 1 (ip 94, dr VI cons. Hon. 92-100, 

Laus Serenae 83-5, 177-80, Olymp. fr. 6, Zos. iv 57. GIL v 8250 = 

ILCV 1801, Joh. Ant. fr. 187 (the marriage took place e. a. 384 Claud. 

de cons. Stil. 1 69-83 and see Stilicho). N: xl with various relatives 

D 800=ILGV 15 (they are Stilicho, Maria, Thennanli; , Knr.lic 

and Honorius Aug. who married both her daughte 

Born in Spain Claud. Fesc. de nupt. Hon. Aug. 11 22, Laus Strata? (it), 

before 379 Claud. Laus Serenae 46-8 (probably c. 370, cf. Imus Strata? 140 

‘puellares.. .annos’ c. 380, and her marriage in 384). Adopted by 

Theodosius (notyet emperor) on her fathers death Claud. Iipithal. 36, 

Laus Serenae 105-7, went to live in Constantinople 379 Claud. 

Laus Serenae 113-14. Married Stilicho in e. 384 :c above), probably 

bore Maria in 384/5 (since Maria was married to Honorius in 398). 

Left for Italy in 394 Claud, de vs cons. Hon. 92 -100. 

She was a Christian, and desecrated a shrine of Magna Mater at 

Rome Zos. v 38. 2-5; built shrine of Nazarius at Milan v 6250 -ILCV 

1801. 

Executed in 408 for suspected complicity with Alaric Zos. v 38. 1-5, 

Olymp. fr. 6. 

She received Claud. Carm. Min. xxxi; mentioned Zos. v 29. 8, v 30. 2, 

Claud. Epithal. 120, Carm. Min. 45-8. 

Flavius Septimius Serenaeus Apollonius 

824 



SERENIANVS 3 

Scrcni; Cynic philosopher 361/363 

Cynic philosophy visited Julians court in the East Jul, Or. vii 

2241). 

Serenianus 2 comes doinesticorum (East) 364-365 

Native of Pannonia Amm. xxvi 5. 3, 10. 2. 

dvx phoknic before a. 354; Amm, xiv 7* 7 Serenianus ex duce, 

cuius ignavia populatam in Phocnice Celsein ante retulimus. In 354 

he was found guilty of treason but allowed to go free by Gallus Amm. 

xiv 7. 7-8, 11. 23 (and see below). 

Later iu 354 he was sent with Pentadius 2 and Apodemius 1 by 

Constantins to execute Gallus at Pola Amm. xiv 11. 23. 

:omi*:s ntJMKSTiooRVM a. 364-5: he was recalled from retirement to 

occupy this post unde Valcns Amm. xxvi 5. 3 Serenianus, olim 

Sacramento digressus, reeinctus est ut Pannonius sociatusque Valenti 

domosticorum praefuit scholae; in 365 he defended Cyzicus against 

Procopius 4 Amm. xxvi 8. 7 ubi forte Serenianus repertus, domesti- 

coruin tunc *omes, missus ad thesauros tuendos urbem.. .fretus 

tuimiltuario pracsidio custodicbat, but the city fell and he was captured 

and imprisoned in Nicaca Amm. xxvi 8. n where he was later killed 

afte the news arrived that Procopius was dead Amm. xxvi 10. 1. 

According to Zosimns, Procopius sent troops to Bithynia ‘hri ouAAriyEi 

lEprjviavoO Kal twv auv ccvtco pamAiKcov linr^cov5, whereupon he fled to 

Cy/.icus, and when the dty fell fled to Lydia, where he was captured 

and killed Zos. iv 6. 4-5; Zosimus puts his death before that of 

Procopius iv 7. 

He was presumably a pagan, since his * treason* in 354 consisted of 

consulting ail oracle Amm. xiv 7. 7. 

lie was noted for his cruelty Amm. xxvi 10. 1-2 cuius mors saluti 

plurimis fuit, Nam si vicloriae superfuisset incultis moribus homo ct 

nocmtli ae u*bitate -onllagr; Valentiquc ob similitudinem morum 

ct genitalis patrii vieiniutem acceptus, occultas voluntates principis 

introspiciens ad crndclitaiem propensioris, inultas innocentium ediderat 

strages; irudclem ut Falarim, 

FL. PLATANIVS SERENIANVS 3 v.p,, dux Orientis 

?325/c. 35° 

dTtiOA.nAonrocviou Iepr|viccvo0To08iaanu(oTdTou) SovKOSTfjs’AvaxoAfjs 

.C.12. .Syria xxvii (1950), 239 Palmyra. The name 'Flavius’ 

suggests date after 325, and the style ‘v.p. dux1 a date before 

Valcntimaa; the oilicc h not recorded elsewhere, but appears to be a 
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diocesan ducate similar to the dux Aegypti Thebaidos utrammque Libyarum 

(see Aur. Maximinus io and Val. Rometalca); the date maybe before 

the appearance of the provincial ducates in this area in the late 340s. 

Serenus 1 mathematician ? M IV 

Author of a fTepl KuXivSpov TopLrjs and fTepi kcovou TO|ifjs, and a now 

lost commentary on the Kcovikoc of Apollonius of Perga; an Egyptian, 

from Antinoopolis, who wrote between Pappus and Theon of Alexandria 

(Orinsky, P-W ha 2.1677-8 (no. 10)). 

Serenus 2 grammaticus IV/VI 

Grammaticus, author of plays in verse, possibly an Egyptian Phot. 

Bibl. 279 ad Jin. 

Aur. Sempronius Serenus signo Durpius 3 eques Romanus 

L III/E IV 

eq(ues) R(omanus), principalis Alexandr(iae), honoured ‘ob 

insigne et admirabile studiorum ingenium’ with the decurionatus and a 

statue IRT 559 Lepcis Magna. 

FI. Sergius cos. ord. 350 

gonsvl prior a. 350 with FI. Nigrinianus 2: Fasti, P. Oxy. 2233, 

P. Amh. n 141, P. Abinn. 63 (=P. Born. 20), Rossi 1 109, AE 1892, 31, 

Symm. ReL 34. 3; recorded in postconsular dates Soc. 1129, P. Abinn. 5 5. 

Perhaps his name should be restored in vi 498 (see FI. Anicius). 

Flavius Sergius Codeus 

Sericus organ-builder 369/370 

Organ builder executed by Maximinus 7 in Rome for alleged magic 

practices in 369/70 Amm. xxvm 1. 8. 29. 

Sertorius Silanus 

Servaeus Africanus 

Servantus protector Augus to rum (East) 295 

TrpcoTEKTcop tcov Ze|3qcotc5vP. Oxy. 43 (recto), col. iv 18. 19, dated 295. 

G. Iulius Servatus Tertullianus 

SER VILIA c.f. IV/V 

c.f., mother of Fortunatianus Servilius vi 37125 =ILCV 130. 

Probably Christian, as the inscription was found in the Church ofS. Saba. 
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FORTVNA TIANVS SERVILIVS v.c., consularis (Cretae) 

IV/V 

Inset. 1-2 Gortyn (Crete); i) Inset. Cret. rv 336a; 2) Inset. Ctet. iv 

336^ = 111 12039; /wcr. 3) vi 37i25 = /ZC7 130. Full name Inset. 1-3. 

vx. consularis Inset. 1-2; v.c. Inset. 3; undated 1-3. His mother was 

Servilia c.f.; he was brother of Adianus 13 and was married Inset. 3. 

He was a Christian Inset. 3 (found in a church, and Christian in 

character). 

C. Servilius Marsus 

Servius commentator on Vergil L IV/E V 

Most early MSS call him ‘Servius5 (‘Sergius5, probably wrongly, in 

Comm. Bern, in Lucan, in 402, vii 633, Comm, in artem Donati MS Par. 7530 

( = Gramm. Lat. iv 405), Comm. Verg. MS Bern. 363); later MSS call him 

Servius Honoratus De Finalibus MS (—Gramm. Lat. iv 449), Maurus 

Servius De Centum Metris ( = Gramm. Lat. iv 456), Servius Maurus (or 

Marius) Honoratus De Finalibus MS ( = Gramm. Lat. iv 449), Comm. 

Verg. MSS. 

Styled ‘magister urbis5 Ps.-Acro in Hot. Sat. 19. 76; ‘magister5 MSS 

of Juvenal (Laurent. 34, 42, Leidens. 82), Explan, in artem Donati 

( = Gramm. Lat. iv 496); ‘ grammaticus5 Comm. Verg., De Centum Metris, 

De Finalibus; cf. Macr. Sat. 12. 15 Servius inter grammaticos doctorem 

recens professus, iuxta doctrina mirabilis et amabilis verecundia. He 

appears in the Saturnalia of Macrobius and was apparently an adulescens 

at the dramatic date (c. a. 384) Macr. Sat. vii 11. 2 et Disarius: ‘age 

Servi non solum adulescentium qui tibi aequaevi sunt sed senum quoque 

omnium doctissime5. 

He was author of a commentary on Vergil, a commentary in artem 

Donatiy Explanationes in artem Donati, De litter a 3 De centum metris, De 

finalibus and De metris Horatii. The last six works are in Keil, Gramm. 

Lat. iv 405-565. 

See further P-W 11 a 1834-48 (Wessner). 

Sessius Cresconius 

Sessius Pulverius 

BVRRENIA SEVERA 1 c.f. L III/E IV 

c.f., mother of Helvidia Burrenia Modesta, daughter of Helvidius 

Burrenius Severus 19 v.c. xi 4180 Interamna. 
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Marina Severa 2 first wife of Valentinian I M IV 

Severa Soc.; Marina Chron. Pasch.} Joh. MaL, Joh. Nikiu. 

First wife of Valentinian I and mother of Gratian (born 359 

April 18), introduced Valentinian to his second wife Iustina Soc. iv 31. 

13 ff.; banished by Valentinian after being involved in a fraudulent 

property deal Chron. Pasch. p. 559, Joh. Mai. p. 341, Joh. Nikiu, p. 82. 

She was apparently still at court in 367 Aur. Viet. Epit. 45. 4. 

MACONIANA SEVERIANA 1 (c.f.) III/IV 

Daughter of M. Sempronius Proculus Faustinianus 2 v.c. and 

Praecilia Severiana 2 c.f. vi 3834 = 31733. 

PRAECILIA SEVERIANA 2 c.f. III/IV 

c.f., wife of M. Sempronius Proculus Faustinianus 2, mother of 

Maconiana Severiana 1 vi 3834 = 31733. 

Severianus 1 son of Severus Aug., executed 313 

Severi filium Severianum iam aetate robustum, qui fugientem 

Maximinum fuerat ex acie secutus, tamquam post obitum eius de 

sumenda purpura cogitasset, capitali sententiae subiectum interemit 

(sc. Licinius, after the death of Maximinus Daia in 313) Lact. Mort. 

Pers. 50. 4. Son of Severus 30 Augustus, he was with Maximinus Daia 

in 313 and apparendy entertained hopes of taking the purple himself 

but was executed by Licinius. 

Severianus 2 praepositus (militum) (Egypt) 325 

up[a]iTr(oorros), in command of troops stationed at Babylon P. Oxy. 

1261, dated 325. In the fifth century the legio tertiadecima gemina was 

stationed at Babylon Not. Dig. Or. xxvm 15. 

SEVERIANVS3 proc. Achaiae 349 April 11 

CTh xvi 2. 9*. 

SEVERI A NVS 4 comes (rei militaris) (in Gaul) 365 

‘Severiano, .comite, invalido et longaevo, qui apud Cabillona 

Divitensibus praesidebat et Tungricanis’, he accompanied Charietto 1 

against the Alamanni (early 365) and was seriously wounded Amin, 

xxvii 1. 2-4. The Divitenses and Tungricani were high-ranking legiones 

palatinaey cf. Not. Dig. Occ. v 147-8. 
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SE VERIA NVS 5 dux (West) 366 June 15 

CTh v 7. ia dat. Remis. 

Perhaps identical with Severianus 4, but the latter having been 

seriously wounded in 365 is unlikely to have been made a dux in 366; 

moreover he served in the field army. 

SEVERIANVS 6 princeps officii of the PVR, then v.c. 

388/391 

Severiani autem c.v. merita annosae militiae probata documentis 

elaboratum testimonium non requirunt. Principem locum regendis 

praefecturae urbanae cohortibus nuper obtinuit, in ordinem senatorium 

lege transcriptus est. Restat ut post dignitatem curiae, quae honoribus 

maior est, etiam reip (ublicae) provincial! specimen sui praebeat Symm. 

Ep. in 87 (a. 388/91; recommended to FL Rufinus 18). 

He probably served his term as agens in rebus (annosa militia), since 

at this date the princeps officii of a PVR was recruited from that body. 

On retirement as princeps he became a senator (this was the rule at 

this date for honouring former principes), and then tried to obtain an 

appointment as provincial governor; see LRE 11 579 with n. 36 and cf. 

CTh vi 27. 5 (a. 386), 6 (a. 390). 

SEVERIANVS 7 governor (consularis) of Phoenice 391 

Held ocpxri in Phoenice Lib. Ep. 998 (a. 391; to a Scylacius living in 

Phoenice, cf. Ep. 1220, 1271, 1431 to Scylacius 2); received in office 

Ep. 999 (a. 391). 

DOMITIVS SEVERIANVS 8 v.c., consularis Gampaniae 

IV/V 

v.c. com. Gampaniae EpL Ep. vm 456=0 5693 Liternum 

(Campania), undated. 

C. MAGIVS DONATVS SEVERIANVS 9 v.c. 313 

v.c., pater sacrorum invicti Mithrae, hierophantes Liberi patris et 

Hecatarum, performed the taurobolium a. 313 April 15 vi 507. 

C. IVLIVS POMPONIVS PVDENS SEVERIANVS 10 v.c., 

praetor urbanus ?L III 

vi 317 = D 3408; one of a group of dedications to Hercules made by 

urban praetors, mostly of the late third century. PIR2 I 478. Possibly 

descended from P. FI. Pudens Pomponianus PIR2 F 346. 
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SEVERILLA :.f. 384 

One of the heirs of Postumiamis 1 c.m.v. in 3H4, Synun. Ret. 30, 

The others were Catlianilla and (Caecinia) Lolliana. 

SEP TIM IA SEVERIjVA 1 c.f., after 379 

c.f., wife of FI. Iulius Catcrvius, mother of Bassus 7, Christian 

ix 5566=0 i289 = /LCK9H Tolcntinum (Piccnum). The inscription 

has Christian emblems and uses Christian formulae. 

Vlpia Severina 2 Augusta 270-275 

Full name Inscriptions (e.g. in 472, v 29, v 3330, ix 2327, AE 1894, 

59, AE 1927, 81, AE 1934, 44), Coins (Vogt, p. 213). 

Wife of Aurelian v 29, v 3330, ix 2327, AE 1894, 59, AE 1930, 150, 

AE 1934, 44., Coins (RIC v1 313). 

Styled Augusta hi 472, v 29, v 3330, ix 2327, AE 1927, 81, AE 1930, 

150, AE 1934, 44, Coins (RIC v1 313-18); mater castronnn et senatus 

et patriae AE 1930, 44. 

Called 4diva’ (6ed) AE 1927, 81. 

Possibly daughter of *! Vlpius Crinitus*! PIR1 V 547. 

Severinius Apronianus 

Severinus 1 lawyer (at Beryl us) 286/293 

Law student at Berytus CJ X 50. 1, 4Diocl. et Max. AA. Severino 

et ceteris scholasticis Arabiis.* He caine from Aral us 

Severinus 2 praepositus ?L III/K IV 

TrpETTocTslTou, father of Vitalianus circitor; possibly served in Dacia 

since his son was born there; in 14184" Tyatia (Cappadocia). 

Severinus 3 PVC 398-399 

A pupil of Libanius Ep. 879 tcov yp^cov ^Kfiivwv iv ols kpoh-as; 

became a barrister Ep. 945. 

crp (of Theodosius) a. 388-90: in office a. 390 June 4 CTh ix 27. 

7a; in Ep. 879 (a. 388) Libanius congratulates Severinus on a recent 

promotion and the emperor’s favour, and in Ep. 945 (a. 390) lie also 

speaks of the emperor’s favour and of Severinus’s modest wealth and 

high renown. 

csl (of Theodosius) a. 391: a. 391 April 15 CTh 1 10. 4* dat. 

Mediolani (but the law speaks of the corporati of Constantinople). 
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i’vo :w«:»!)« July ifls (MSS June 28) CTh vin 1. i4« dat. 
Nicaca (MSS Sc a-o); Oct. 11 CTh xv 1. 39“ dat. Cpli (MSS 
Severn);;}(){) Sept. 23 (,7/tvi 12. 1* dat. Cpli; undated CTh vi 4. 33“ 
(MSS Severo). 

Macius Severinus 4 tribunus legionis 11 Italicae IV jV 

trebuims legionis Sccundcs Italiccs (sic), brother of Macia Severina 
xii 135b Vasio (Viermensis). The legio II Italica was in Noricum in the 
principate and in the early fifth century (Mot. Dig. Occ. xxxiv 37-9). 
The secumlani Italiciam, a Ivgio comitatensis in Africa (Not. Dig. Occ. v 
86 = 235= vii 144), was presumably a detachment. 

*! SE VEIl \ 1 praeses of Palestine ? 309/311 

‘pracscs1 at Aulon near Eleutheropolis, persecuted Christians under 
Maximum ((Jalerins) Russia S. Petri Balsami (= Ruin.2 pp. 525-7). 
If genuine, hr presumably governor after Firmilianus 2 since 
Eusebius does not give his name. 

SE VR R l S a rationalis Africae 319 

CTh x 1. a*; this constitution wasproposita at Rome in 319 May 17; 
possibly the address and the date are from different copies of the same 
enactment, one sent to the rationalis Africae, the other to the rationalis 
urbis Romae. 

SEVERVS 3 Pvicarius or PPO (West) 322-323 

322 Dec. iH CTh m 32. 1 ad Scvcrum, dat. Serd(icae), on the 
recovery by minors of alienated property; 323 April 13 CJ in 12. 3 ad 
Severum, forbidding indices to institute new festivals. These laws would 
best suit a vicar or a PPO. If he were PPO, he would probably be 
identical with Acilius Scvcrus 1C, but less probably if he were vicar. 

SEVERVS 4 v.c., comes Hispaniarum 333-335 

333 May 4. CTh vm 12. f^ + xi 39. 2“; 334 March 30 CTh vm 18. 3“; 
335 (MSS 336) May it) CTh XUi 5. 8+ (concerns Spanish navicularii); 
. .0 Severn l ira darissimo comite AE 1935, 4 (=AE 1915, 33) Emerita 
(Spain), i 333/7 (Co ns tans was Caesar). 

He was perhaps succeeded by C. Anuius Tiberianus 4 (vicarius 

Hispaniarum 335 July 15). 
Possibly son of Acilius Scvcrus 16. 

Scvcrus 5 office unknown (East) 343 July 4 

CTh xv 8. 1 issued by Constantius (MS Constantinus) ‘ad Severum 
p.u.’ at Hicrapolis. This law is dated to a private consulship and 
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the subscript is probably correct. It \v; therefore issued by Con¬ 

stantins II. Severus could not therefore Ik been PVR. The content 

of the law, oil the ademption of Christian women sold into brothels, 

would stiiL a provincial govc 

SE VER 6 governor (consularis) of Hithynia M IV 

Addressee of three speeches of llirnerius, Or, ix (frnOaMmos eIj 

lepqpov), Or; xxi (els lepnpov v^Xuv) and Or. xxiv (els lePqpov 

frcnpov). 

He was a native of Diospontus Him. Or. ix 14, and formerly a pupil 

of Himerius Or. ix 5; his bride came from Philippopolis in Thrace 

Or. ix 13, 17. 

He was governor of Galatia and then governor of Rithyuia Him. Or. 

xxiv 37 (raXdrrai tcov Tipcov fjaav Trpoofjiiov, Bt&uvoi pet* £keivous), 

cf. 45. 

Possibly to be idcnlilicd with either Severus 7. 

Severus 7 oiHcc unknown 355 Sept. 23 

C77i xvi 2. 12 Severo suo salutem; the law orders charges against 

bishops to be heard before other bishops and not in the public courts. 

Severus 8 Mag. Kepi, (per Gallias) 357-358 

magister eqvitvm (in Gaul under Julian) a. 357 8: succeeded 

Marcellus 3 Amm. xvi 10. 21 misso in locum Marcelli Severn, bellorum 

usu ct maturitate firm a to (357 July), cf. lab. Or. xvm 48 7\x£ 5£ 

SidSoxos devf^p t&te dxAAa Aticttos Kal TroWpcov ouk dnTEipo$; commander 

of Julian’s army in 357 Amm. xvi 11. 1 exerdtum regebat Severus, nee 

discors nee adrogans, sed longa militiac frugalitate eompertus, et cum 

recta praceuntem secutus ut ductorcm morigenis mile, fought at the 

battle of Strassburg in 357 Amm. xvi 12. 27; mentioned as magister 

equitum in winter 357/8 xvii 2. 1; fought against the Salian Franks 

a. 358 xvii 8. 4-5 and against the Alamanni xvii 10. 1 2 Severus 

magister cquituin bellicasus ante liacc ct inclnstrius repente eom- 

marcuit. Succeeded by Lupicinus (i Amm. xvut 2. 

Severus 9 sophist 359-365 

Native of Lycia Lib. Ep. 309, 1383, 1451; born in 314 (he was the same 

age as Libanius) Ep. 1451; studied philosophy under Maximus 10 at 

Athens, where he was a fellow-student with Libanius I.ib. Ep. 309, (>59, 

665,1383,1451,1479; philosopher and sophist teaching in Lycia Lib. Ep< 

19 (a. 358/9), Ep. 659, 664, 665 (a. 361), Ep. 383, 1451 (a. 3G3), Ep. 

1479 (a. 365). He was of curial family and his immunity as a sophist from 
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curial duties was challenged in 361 Lib. Ep. 309, 659, 664, 665 and 

363 lip* 13^3, 384, i.].") 1. In 35H/9 lie tried without success to obtain 

an oflicial post Lib. lip. 19. 

Mewas lu-otheroi\StrutonisLil>. lip. 309 andwas related to Faustillianus 

lip. 633 and to his tutor at Athens, Maximus, Ep. 1383, 1384. His main 

source of income was from the timber produced on his own estates 

Ep. 1191, 1383. 

Received Lih, lip. 775 (a, 382), 1191 (a. 364); mentioned in Ep. 19 

(a. 338/9), Up. 309, 633. 1)59, 6*4, 885 (a. 361), Ep. 1383, 1384, 1451 

(a. 363), lip. 1478, 1479 365)- 

Severus 10 Mag. Ped. (West) 367-372 

:omks domi-stici>rvm (West) i. 365-7:365s (MSS 364) Aug. 19CThvi 

24. 2J4-3t tint. Mediolnni; in a. 367 on the news of barbarian invasions 

of Britain Valcntinian ‘ Sever urn ctiam turn comitem domesticorum 

misit, si for. ‘asuin dedisset optatuni, corrccturum sequius gesta: quo 

paulo postra re :ato Invintis in eadem loca profectus ’ Amm. xxvii 8. 2. 

MAcnsTKit iuuutvm (West) a. 367-72: when in 367 summer Valen- 

tinian fell ill some thought of Severus as a possible successor, ‘magistri 

tunc peditum, ut apti ad hoc impetrandum, qui licet asper esset et 

fonnidatus, tolc ahilior tiunen fuit ct praeferendus modis omnibus ante 

dicto (sc. Rusticux Iulianus 37)1 Amm. xxvii 6. 3; in 368 he and 

Iovinus 6 fought under Valcntinian against the Alamanni Amm. xxvii 

10. 6 magistris re' 'astrensis; 370 Valentinian sent Severus (‘peditum 

magistcr') to support Nnimicnus against the Saxons Amm. xxvm 5. 2 

and later Severus ' cjni pedestrem eurahat cxcrcituin* fought against 

the Alamanni Amm. xxix 4. 3-4. He received CTfivm 7, n on 371 

Dec. 3 istylrd :ig. mil.'), and CTh vn 1, non 372 April 24, dat. 

Trevcris (styled ‘mag. mil.*). 

SE VER VS 11 senator 375 

probably a pagan, received Symm. Ep. vni 6 (a. 375). 

Severus 12 former tribunus (East) before 383 

ex tribmns (perhaps honorary), Christian, lived at Elcutheropolis in 

Palestine where he welcomed and entered into communion with 

Ephesius ‘ the Luciferi; bishop of Rome) Coll. Avell. 2. 104. 108 

(writte 383 4). 

SEVERVS 13 comes et castrensis 390 Jan. 15 

CTh 30. dat. Med.; he served under Theodosius, since 

Valentinian II was in Caul at this date and Arcadius in Constantinople. 
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SEVERVS 14 governor (consularis) of Syria, before 393/4 

Libanius wrote an oration against him Or. lvii. 

He was a pupil of Libanius, who paid no fees and was withdrawn by 

his father at Libanius’s request for misconduct in his second year §§ 3-4; 

a year later he was practising with success as a barrister §§5-6. His 

career after this is set out in §8: Kai xcopcoVTE ett* AiyuTrrou(a) Kocl tt&Aiv 

§Kei0Ev &>s (BaaiA^a (b) yevonevos 86 ev Tai$ vuvl jcovais Toarraial Teas 

6uo (btC) ypdmaaal te ns eKoanei to te n&Aicrra outov 8e0p’ <5c£ov k\xk 

ecpaoKGv elvai. Kal ttoAAoc \xkv ToiocCrra oar6 0pco<r|s(b) £<porra, T*iA0£ 56 Tiva 

Kai octt6 Tapacov ttoAecos.(c) 

(a) Assessor or governor of an Egyptian province. 

(b) He then went to Constantinople, where he apparently held some 

official post. 

(c) Assessor or governor of Cilicia. 

(d) He then became governor of Syria §9; here he quarrelled with 

Libanius §§ xo ff.; Libanius was an old man during his governorship 

§8. They had earlier corresponded in the friendliest manner §8. 

Possibly identical with the apyoov described as a KdnrriAos Lib. Or. 1 

282. 

... .Severus 15 v.e. ?IV/V 

v.e., fl(amen) p(er)p(etuus), curator rei publicae AE 1954, 59 

Sufetula (Byzacena), dated under M. Ael. Candidianus 4. 

Acilius Severus 16 cos. 323, PVR 325-326 

Full name Chron. 354; Severus elsewhere (the reading ’AkiTuov in 

P. Gen. 10 is an error; see Arch. Pap. in 382). 

PLived in Spain Jer. (see below). 

consvl prior a. 323 with Vettius Rufinus 24: Fasti, x 407, D 9420, 

AE 1935, 146. They were not recognised in the East, cf. e.g. P. Isid. 

61. 

pvr 325 Jan. 4-326 Nov. 13 Chron. 354; his laws: 325 May 23 

CTh 1 2. 5* + CTA 11 18. 3*; 326s (MSS 320) May 23 CTh vi 36. ia; 

326 Aug. 3 CTh x 8. 3a; 326 Oct. 23 CTh rv 22. i+. 

He corresponded with Lactantius, and was an ancestor of Acilius 

Severus 17 Jer. de vir. ill. m Acilius Severus in Hispania, de genere 

illius Severi ad quern Lactantii duo epistularum scribuntur libri, cf. 80. 

Perhaps identical with Severus 3 and father of Severus 4. 

The name ‘ Acilius... 5 which occurs seventh on a list of prominent 

senators of the early fourth century Wien. Stud, xlv (1926/7), 102 

(Rome) perhaps refers to him. 
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AC I LI VS SEVERVS 17 (v.c.) M IV 

Descendant of Acilius Severus 16; lived in Spain and wrote an 

autobiography in prose and verse called KorraoTpocpf|V sive lleTpav; he 

died under Valentinian I Jer. de vir. ill. ill. 

Aurel(ius) Severus 18 protector (of the PPO) L III 

protect(or) pr(aefectorum) pr(aetorio) vi 3238 = 0 2208. This is the 

only instance known of a. protector of the praetorian prefects. 

HELVIDIVS BVRRENIVS SEVERVS 19 v.c. L III/E IV 

v.c., father of Burrenia Severa 1, grandfather of Helvidia Burrenia 

Modesta xi 4180 Interamna. 

CAECILIVS SEVERVS signo HELPIDIVS 20 v.c., 

vicarius Africae ?M/L IV 

v.c., a(gens) v(icem) praeff. praetorio, honoured by the Lepcitani 

£ob multiformem iudiciorum eius in se moderationem5IRT519 Lepcis 

Magna; possibly to be identified with ‘Caecilio Severo v.. 3 vm 

*]2^5=ILAlg. 11 592 Gonstantina (Numidia). 

CAELIVS SEVERVS signo THORACIVS 21 v.c., patricius 282 

v.c., patricius, consularis, cur(ator) r(ei) p(ublicae), patronus 

col(oniae) Puppit(anae) vm 24095=0 5361 Pupput (Proconsularis), 

dated 282 May 24. He is one of the last hereditary patricii recorded 

(under Constantine I, the term became a title of personal distinction, 

cf. LRE 1, p. 106). PIR2 G 142. 

TIB. CL. SE VER VS 22 v.c. 293/295 

v.c., set up dedication to Diocletian (cos. v) vi 1119 a. Named on a 

signaculum from Capua x 8059, 114. PIR2 C 1026. 

He was probably descended from Cn. Claudius Severus cos. a. 235 

(PIR2 C 1025), Tib. Claudius Severus Proculuscos. a. 200 (PIR2 C 1028), 

and from Cn. Claudius Severus cos. 11 a. 173 who was son-in-law of the 

emperor Marcus Aurelius (PIR2 C 1024). 

FL. SEVERVS 23 v.p. ?IV 

v.p., civis et patronus (of Aufidena) ix 2803 Aufidena (Samnium). 

FL. SEVER VS 24 v.p., praeses (in Africa) c. 373 

Olim pervectus in fastigia summa rei publicae adhuc dubitat, an 

senatorem possit implere. Nempe auxit dignitatem nostram ista 
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cunctatio et superior locus factus est, quem sibi optimus virorum post 

honores potissimos reservavit.. .quis credat, summatem facundiae diu 

inter fori ornamenta numeratum praesidalem dudum recepisse. pro- 

vinciam multoque itinere decurso ad honorem paene exiguum navi- 

gasse, cum plerique hominum viliorum prope a summis potestatibus 

inchoarent? . Crevit adeo illo tempore praesidatus seseque ad 

magnitudinem regentis tetendit, et cum potissimi viri gloriam provincia 

una non caperet, egit fama latior negotium suum, ut Theodosio 

quondam militarium magistrorum celeberrimo consultor belli per 

Africam iungeretur Symm. Or. vi (a. 376/8). 

Of non-senatorial family, he was for a long time an advocate; then 

he became praeses of a province in Africa. His conduct attracted 

favourable notice, and Theodosius the elder took him on his staff as 

adviser during the campaign against Firmus 3 (since this was fought 

largely in Sitifensis, perhaps he had been governor there). He appears 

then to have obtained some higher office (pervectus in fastigia summa 

rei publicae, honores potissimos), but this may well be an extravagant 

reference to his service with Theodosius. 

In 376/8 he sought to enter the senate at Rome, and Symmachus 

composed a speech on his behalf Symm. Or. vi. 

IVLIVS SEVERVS 25 vicarius Italiae 318 

318 (MSS 324) Jan. 23 CTh vi 22. 1 ad Severum p.u. (sic); 318 

(MSS 321) March 15 CThvi 35. 4 adlulium Verum vic(ari)um Italiae; 

318s (MSS 319) June 22 CTh xi 30. 9 ad Severum vic(ari)um; 318s 

(MSS 326) July 30 CTh vii 22. 2 ad Severum; 318s (MSS 319) Sept. 7 

CTh vm 18. 2 Iulio Severo. 

If he is identical with Iulius Verus 3, he had previously been governor 

of Tarraconensis. 

...ONIVS SEVERVS 26 consularis Byzacenae? IV 

Two fragments from the same site in Sufetula (Byzacena) ILAfr. 

n 7 = vm 11353 = 23217 read 4 .oni Severi consularis provinces 
Flaviae Valeriat Byzacenae' (?), 

VETTIVS PISO SEVERVS 27 v.c. 314/324 

v.c., cur(ator) reip(ublicae) Kart(haginis) vm 1016 Carthage, 

under the proconsul Domitius Latronianus 2. 

PLACIDVS SEVERVS 28 v.c., vicarius urbis 364-365 

Inscr. 1-2 Rome: 1) vi 1757 = 37112=0 1232; 2) D 8948. 

Full name Inscr. 1-2; Severus Codes. 
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364 June 8s (MSS July 26) CTh 1 6. 3*; 364s Oct. 14 (MSS 365 

Oct. 6) CTh xii i. 68 (MSS p.u.); 365 July 22 CTh x 4. 2*; v.c.a.v. 

praef. praet. Inscr, 2 (a. 364/78, dated under Valens). 

He was the son of Q. FI. Maesius Egnatius Lollianus Mavortius 5 

and husband of Antonia Marcianilla Inscr. 1. Probably brother of 

Q,. FL Maesius Cornelius Egnatius Severus Lollianus 6. 

Valerius Severus 29 PVR 382 

Inscr, 1) Inscr. Cret. iv 315 Gortyn; Inscr. 2) ILCV 1592 (bronze lamp) 

Rome. 

Full name Inscr, 1-2; Severus elsewhere. 
Pproconsvl afrigae a. 381 ?: quaecumque civitas legatos ad 

sacrarium nostrum voluit ordinare, libera ei tribuatur facultas, ita 

tamen ut a te probata et elimata ad nos desideria perferantur CTh xii 

12. 8 ad Severump.u. (MSS),p(ro)p(osita) Karthag(ine) 382Marcli25; 

the law was evidently sent to him as proconsul Africae and was probably 

issued in the autumn of 381, 

pvr a, 382: 382 April 1 CTh vi 6. ia + xiv 6, 4*; 382 June 20 

CTh xiv 18. ia; 382 Aug. 1 CTh vm 9. 2a; tov AociurpbTorrov xod peya- 

AoTTpETrecrraTOV ETrocpyov rf\s pocaiAevoOcrTis Tcbpris i?2Jrr. 1; cf. Pall. Hist. 
Laus. 61 (cited below). In early April Severus received two laws [CTh 
vii 18. 6 p(ro)p(osita) Romae on April 2, and CTh win 4. 13 dat(a) 

Med(iolani) on April 3) both addressed 'ad Severum ppo5; these laws 

concern deserters and primipilares, normal business of the praetorian 

prefect, and Severus probably acted as PPO during the interval between 

the two Syagrii 2 and 3. 

He had several children, including Val. Pinianus 2 Pall. Hist Laus. 61 

TTiviocvcp tco ulcp Ieuf]pou tou ooro ETrdpxwv, and Severus (VoL 11) V. Mel, 
Gr. 10. 12, Lat. 1 10. 12, whose inheritance was disputed after his death 

Symm, Ep. vii 116. He was a Christian Inscr. 2, See stemmata 20 and 30. 

FI. Val. Severus 30 Augustus 306-307 

Full name hi 15202, xi 2928=0 655, D 656, etc., Coins. 

Native of Illyricum Aur. Viet. Cues. 40. 1; of humble birth Anon. 

Val. 4. 9. 

Friend of Galerius Anon. Val. 4. 9, Lact. Mart. Pers. 18. 12. 

Commander of troops before 305 Lact. Mort. Pers. 18. 12 ‘militibus 

fideliter praefuit5 

Proclaimed Caesar a. 305 May 1 Lact. Mort. Pers. 18. 12, 19. 4, Cons. 
Const, s.a. 304, Anon. Val. 3. 5, 4. 9, Eutr. x 2. i, Aur. Viet. Caes. 40. 1, 

Aur. Viet. Epit. 40. 1, Zos. 11 8. 1. 

Proclaimed Augustus a. 306 summer Lact. Mort. Pers. 25. 5, m 
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GG;53=D 657, Coins, Captured hv Maxrntius and killed 307 Anon. 

Val. 4. c)—10, Li :t. Mart. Pm. 2b. 8 , Citron, Min. 1 t.|M Chmu 354. 

‘Impcria Gacssirum'), Cons. Const, .a. 307, /ns. it in, Kutr. x 2.4, 

Aur. Viet. Cacs. 40. 7, Am*. Viet. /v'/u'/. 40. 3, K V Cm\t. 1 2fi, 27. 3. 

Father of Severianus 1 Luet, .\/mY. /Vr.v. 4. 

See further P~W iia 2002 -3. 

M. FLAVIVS SABARRVS VKTiTIVS* SKVKRVS 31 

pint*. Air. ?M/L III 

M(arci) f(ilius), c.v., proconsul prov Africae vni ifrjp Sicca 

(Africa Proconsular^). /7/<a F 350. 

Perhaps related to Vettius Piso Scvertis 27. 

Severus Censor Iulianus 

Q. Flavius Macsius Cornelius Rgnatius Srverus Lnlliatms siguo 

Mavortius iunior 

FLAVIVS SEX ID \p.» corrector Apuliac et Calabriar 3711/334 

Full name Inscr.; Sexio Symm. 

Merita Sexionis, qui antchac Calabriam rexit, multi bonam 

partem Ioquuntur Symm. Ep. n 43; vir perfcctissimus, corrector Apuliae 

et Galabriae ix 333 =D 780 Canusium (Apulia), under Theiulosius I. 

Symmachus recommended him to Flaviauus 15, who died in 334. 

Sextilia Iusta 

Sextilius Agesilaus Aedcsius 

Sextius Rusticus Iulianus 

Aur. Si. .us pracfcctus lcgionis 1 Minerviao 235 Sept, tg 

praef. leg. 1 Mi(nerviae) xni 8019 Bonn (Germ, Inf). 

ACILIVS GLABRIO SIBIDIVS siguo KPKI)I VS v. 

vicarius vii provinciarum, after 339 

Full name Inscr.; Sibidius Symm, 

v.c. et omnibus meritis inlustris; legatvs in pkovincia aoiiaka da) 

CONSVLARIS GAMPANIAE ;<b) VICARIVS PER GAI.UAS SKPTKM PROV1NG1ARVM, 

SAGRI AVDITORII GOGNITOR(c) VI l6y8=D 1281. 

(a) Probably before 395, since Western senators seem not to have 

served in Achaea after that date, 

(b) Date unknown. 
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(c) Alter since the clioccsc was still ‘quinque provinciai'am3 

then (CTh xvi it). 15). 

He is mentioned in Synirn. Ep. vi 50, 58 and received Symm. Ep. vii 

129--31. Gf. Sividius Aeilius. 

He built a forum sit Rome Inset, fori huiuscc inventori et conditori 

prin 10 (the original site of the inscription is not known). His son was 

Anicius Aeilius Glahrio Faust 11s (Vol. 11) (cos. 438) Inset. Presumably 

descendant of Glahrio 1, and also of Glabrio 2 and 3. 

Siburius 1 PPO (Galliarum) 379 

Native of Bordeaux Marcell, de meet, praef. 

? MAGISTKR oi‘Tic: -m (West) 375/9: it is implied in Symm. Ep. 
hi 43 that lie was a comes coasistorianus early in Gratian’s reign (debe- 

batur hoc teneris temporum bonis, ut consilio publico vir laudatus 

accedcres. ergo quia re. ^sc ex voto omnium dedit, perage operam 

iudicio tanti prineipis eongruentem); possibly he was 1 nagisler officiorum 
\sxion to Leo 1, being followed by Syagrius 3. 

ppo (oai.uarvm) a. 37c): 379 Dec. 3 CTh xi 31. 7* dat. Trev.; 

Hespcrius 2 was PPO Italiac. 

In Ep. in 45 Synimachus congratulates him on being cleared of some 

charge and sympathises with his had luck, evidently in being dismissed 

from oil ice, since lie hopes that Siburius will come to Rome and devote 

his leisure to literature. Nilmrius wrote about medicine Marcell, de med. 
praef. and approved of archaic language Symm. Ep. in 44. 

He xived Symm. Ep. in 4.3-5 and Lib. Ep. 963 (a. 390). 

lie was still alive in 390, and had a brother, and was father of 

Siburius 2 Lilt. Ep. 983, cf. 973, 982, 989. 

SIB VRIVS 2 governor (consularis or proconsul) of 

Palestine 390 

Sou of Siburius 1 Lib. Ep. 983, 973, 982, 989. 

governor op P.M.AK. *a PRIMA a. *jc)01 in Antioch en route to assume 

ollie 390 Lib. Ep. 9(13; Tr\v naXaioT(vr|V xal oias ap^Eisx^pocsKocl oicov 

irotacov Koci cbs0qaEiscorrr\v dpeivco Lib. Ep. 989 (a. 390); received in office 

Lib. Ep. 975, 982, 983, 989; mentioned Lib. Ep. 973 (to Gamaliel, in 

Palaestiua Primaj, 974, 988 (all dated 390). 

He was a pagan Lib. Ep. 975. 

Sicorius Pro bus 

SID ERI l\S ? governor of Syria or Phoenice 361 

Lib. Ep. 307 381) for a certain Heliodorus, asks Siderius to remit 

a fine and not to increase the assessment of tribute; Heliodorus had 
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been the ‘-rpc^eus5 of Herodianus 2, who in 361 was assistant-teacher 

under Libanius at Antioch and who owned a small property in 

Phoenicia Lib. Ep. 454, 640. Heliodorus could have lived in Syria or 

Phoenice but as Libanius seems not to have been personally acquainted 

with him he was probably in Phoenicia. Siderius will therefore have 

been governor of Phoenice. 

Silanus 1 teacher of law (Pat Constantinople) 355~357 

Teacher of law, probably in Constantinople, to whom Libanius 

addressed six letters between 355 and 357 Lib. Ep. 415, 433 (a. 355), 

Ep. 478, 486 (a. 356), Ep. 507 (a. 356/7), Ep. 573 (a. 357). 

SERTORIVS SILANVS 2 v.p., praepositus fabricae 324/337 

xi 9 = D 699 Ravenna, under Constantine I ‘victor’. 

*\VLPIVS SILAJfVSl* 3 senator 270/275 

Senator, ‘primae sententiae5, under Aurelian SHA, V Aurel. 19. 3. 

Silius Tertullus 

*!Silvanus!* 1 ? governor of Bithynia 270/275 

6 koht)S, conducted trial of Lucillianus and others at Nicomedia and 

Chalcedon under Aurelian Passio S. Lucilliani (= Anal. Boll, xxxi (1912), 

187-92). 

Silvanus 2 Augustus 355 

He was of Frankish descent Amm. xv 5. 16 (see below). 

tribvnvs sgholae armatvrarvm a. 351: he deserted Magnentius for 

Constantius II before the battle of Mursa in 351 Amm. xv 5. 33 licet 

enim ob tempestivam illam cum armaturis proditionem ante Mursense 

proelium obligatum gratia retineret Constantium, ut dubium tamen et 

mutabilem verebatur, Zon. xm 8, cf. Jul. Or. n 97 c, Aur. Viet. Caes. 
42.15. He was induced to do so by Philip pus 7 REA xxvn (1925), 312-18. 

magister peditvm (in Gaul) a. 352/3-5: Aur. Viet. Caes. 42. 15 is 

namque Silvanus in Gallia ortus barbaris parentibus ordine militiae, 

simul a Magnentio ad Constantium transgressupedestreadmagisterium 

adolescentior meruerat; Amm. xv 5. 2 cum diuturna incuria Galliae 

caedes acerbas rapinasque et incendia, barbaris licenter grassantibus, 

nullo iuvante perferrent, Silvanus pedestris militiae rector, ut efficax 

ad haec corrigenda, principis iussu perrexit, Arbetione id maturari 

modis quibus poterat adigente, ut absenti aemulo quern superesse 

adhuc gravabatur periculosae molis onus impingeret; cf. Jul. Or. 11 
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98 c. The laws CTh vn 1. 2, addressed cad Silvanum com(item) et 

magistrum equitum et peditum3, and CTh vm 7. 3, addressed ‘ad 

Silvanum com(item) et magistrum militum3, have the date cdat. vi kal. 

Iun. Sirmi, Limenio et CatulLino conss.3 ( = 349 May 27); this is 

changed to 352 by Seeck, Regesten, p. 93, but cf. Jones (Historia iv 

(1955), 229 ff.) who shows that the dates of vm 7. 2 and 3 have been 

exchanged, so that Silvanus’s law should be ‘ dat. in non. Nov. Arelato, 

Constantino A. vn et Constantio Caes. conss.3 (read ‘ Constantio A. vi3, 

= 353 Nov. 3)* 
The story of his revolt and its suppression is fully told in Amm. xv 5, 

and briefly in Aur. Viet. Caes. 42. 16, Aur. Viet. Epit. 42. 10-n, 

Eutr. x 13, Orosius vn 29. 145 Soc. n 32. 11, Soz. iv 7. 4, Theod. HE n 

16. 21, Joh. Ant. fr. 174, Zon. xiii 9, cf. Lib. Or. xvm 31, Pan. Lat. xi 

13. 3, Jul. Or. 1 48c, 11 98D, Ep. ad Ath. 273D, 274c. His reign lasted 

only 28 days Aur. Viet. Caes. 42. 16, Aur. Viet. Epit. 42. 10, cf. Jul. Or. 
11 98D, Eutr. x 13, Joh. Ant. fr. 174, Jer. Chron. s.a. 354. 

He was a Frank, son of Bonitus 1 Amm. xv 5. 16. 33, cf. Aur. Viet. 

Caes. 42. 15 ortus barbarisparentibus, Aur. Viet.Epit. 42. 11 quamquam 

barbaro patre genitus, tamen institutione Romana satis cultus et 

patiens. He was a Christian Amm. xv 5. 31. He left a young son who 

was spared by Constantius Jul. Or. 149 a, cf. n 98 c. Some of his property 

was granted to his successor Barbatio Amm. xvm 3. 2. 

Silvanus 3 advocate (of the comes Orientis) 359 

Studied law under Domnio 1, became advocate under Domitius 

Modestus 2 in 359 Lib. Ep. 87 (a. 359). 

Possibly to be identified with Silvanus son of Gaudentius 2, decurion 

of Antioch, former pupil of Libanius, whom Libanius attacked in 

Or. xxxvm. 

Silvanus 4 lawyer (at Nisibis) 363 

Barrister (Ccausarum defensor5) at Nisibis in 363, made a witticism 

at Jovian’s expense Amm. xxv 9. 4. 

SILVANVS 5 dux et corrector limitis Tripolitani 393 March 27 

CTh xii 1. 133*. 

M. VLPIVS PVPIENIVS SILVANVS signo GENNADIYS 6 

v.c., orator IV 

v.c., civis, orator, patron of Surrentum x 682 Surrentum (Cam¬ 

pania). Presumably descended from M. Vlpius Pupen(ius) Maximus 

PIR1 V 564. For the date, cf. Kajanto, Supernomina, p. 67. 
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Vlpius Silvanus 7 PPO ?M/L III 

6 e^oxcotoctoj uirocpyos toO iepou irpaiTcopiou IGR in 435 Termessus 

(Lycia). The title is no later than c. a. 325; he probably belongs to the 

third century. He may have been PPO of an Eastern emperor (perhaps 

Diocletian or Galerius). 

SILVESTER comes (?Africae) c. 345 

Paulus 2 and Macarius 1, meeting violent resistance from the 

Donatists of Bagai (in Numidia), cinvenerunt in tanta necessitate 

consilium ut a Silvestro comite armatum militem postularent3 Opt. in 

4; he was presumably the comes Africae. For the date, see Macarius 1. 

Silvia sister-in-law of Rufinus PPO L IV 

Galled 'Silvia’ Paul. Nol. Ep. xxxi 1; Silvania, Silvina Pall. Hist. 
Laus. 55. 

Virgin, sister-in-law (yuvawaSeAcpTi) of FI. Rufinus 18, went from 

Jerusalem to visit Egypt in c. 388 Pall. Hist. Laus. 55; later returned to 

the West and promised Sulpicius Severus relics of Oriental martyrs for 

his new church Paul. Nol. Ep. xxxi 1. 

FLAVIVS SILVINIANVS 1 v.p., dux (Arabiae) 348-351 

<t>A. laAouiviavou toO yevecoTcrrou 60UK05 Wadd. 2194 Khirbet el- 

Aradji (Arabia), dated a.d. 351 (a. 246 era ofBostra); toO Kupiou pou 

IiAoutviocvouTou (5Ti)6ovK6sDussaud, Voyage, p. 177 n. 47 = PAES n. 224 

El-Acnat (Arabia), dated a.d. 348 (a. 243 era of Bostra); QAocoulou 

IiAounnavou toO Sioccnm. Soukos^E 1933, iyo=SEG vii 1061 Radeime 

(Arabia), undated. The inscriptions all record building operations of a 

military character. 

MAMILIANVS SIL VINIANVS 2 v.p., ex correctore (West) 

?M/L IV 

v.p., ex correct (ore), son of L. Mamilianus Crispinus 6 and father 

of L. Mamilianus Licinianus 4 x 4755 Suessa Aurunca (Campania). 

The title is perhaps honorary, but he may have been corrector of one of 

the Italian provinces. 

SILVINVS ?comes et dux Phoenices ?IV 

Inscription in bad verse, praising Silvinus for restoring security for 

travellers and farmers, set up near Palmyra; he is called 'comes3 

line 4, 'limitis v.. /ortissimae custos3 line 5 and 'dux’ line 11 

hi 6660 Khan el-abjad, near Palmyra. The text is accompanied by 

Christian symbols, and this with his titles suggest a fourth-century date. 
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SIMPLICIVS 4 

T. CLEMENTIVS SILVIVS v.e., praeses (Pannoniae Inf.) 267-268 

Inscr. 1) m 3424 = D 545 Aquincum; 2) AE 1944, 85 + AE 1956, 7 

( = m 3525 = 10492=0 2457) Aquincum; 3) Acta Arch. Hung, xvn 

(1965), 293 ( = 111 10424) Aquincum. FIR2 C 1142. 

Full name Inscr. 3; Clementius Silvius Inscr. 1-2. 

Native of Raetia Inscr. 1. 

v.e., a(gens) v(icem) p(raesidis) Inscr. i, 3; praesi^u Gleme(nti) 

Silvi (rather than cpraesh& pr(ov.) e.v. Cleme(ntio) Silvi(o)5, as 

AE 1956, 7) Inscr. 2 ; a. 267 Inscr. 1; a. 268 June Inscr. 2 ; undated Inscr. 3. 

Probably related to Clementius Valerius Marcellinus 23. 

Silvius Paulus 

Simonides philosopher M IV 

Philosopher, of very strict principles despite his youth, involved in 

the divination trials under Valens at Antioch in 371 where his defiant 

bearing led to his being burnt alive Amm. xxix 1. 37-9, Zos. iv 15. 1, 

Eun. fr. 40 = Suid. s.v. (who gives his jioruit as £tt1 "IoPiocvou). 

Simplicius 1 v.e. 287 

curante Simplicio v.e. m 1660 = 8151 Singidunum (Moesia Sup.), 

dated 287. 

* ISIMPLICIVSl* 2 governor of Cilicia 290 

‘iudex5, sent by Diocletian and Maximian to Tarsus in Cilicia to 

persecute Christians Passio S. Bortifalii ( = Ruin.2 pp. 325 ff., ASS May 

hi, pp. 280-3). Styled ‘apxGov’ in the Greek version, but not named. 

Simplicius 3 L III/E IV 

Vir amplissimus, omni laude praedicabilis, with Maximus 2 per¬ 

suaded Marius Plotius Sacerdos 3 to compose Book Three ‘demetris5 of 

his Artes Grammaticae, Gramm. Lat. vi 496. 

Simplicius 4 son of FI. Philippus, at court 365 

Son of FI. Philippus 7 (PPO 344-51) Lib., Amm. 
Exiled in 358/9 by Paulus 4 'Catena5 at Scythopolis for having 

consulted an oracle (perhaps at Abydos in the Thebaid) on his chances 

of becoming emperor Amm. xrx 12. 9. 

At court under Valens in 365 and a person of great influence 

(SvvocpEcbs TG Sikociocs UTTOcpyoucrris) Lib. Ep. 1481 (a. 365; addressed to 

him). 
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SIMPLICIVS 5 

SIMPLICIVS 5 v.c., died before 375 

Simplicius v.c. et Didyme c.f. et Innocentius c.p. dormientcs in pace 

et Roscia Calcedonia c.f. d. die v non. Mai. vi 32045a = ILCV 95 

(a. 375). Presumably Roscia Calcedonia died after the other three, but 

was buried in the same tomb. They were all Christians (the formulae 

are Christian and the inscription has a Christian monogram). 

Simplicius 6 agens in rebus (West) 382 

Symm. Ep. 11 24 (date probably 382, when Flavianus 14 was pre¬ 

paring to go to Asia). 

FLAVIVS SIMPLICIVS 7 vicarius urbis Romae 374-375 

Full name Inscr.; Simplicius Amm., Codesi Coll. Avell. 
Native of Emona (in Pannonia) Amm. xxvm 1. 45. 

‘ex grammatico5 Amm. xxvm 1. 45. 

GONsiLiARivs of Maximinus 7 Amm. xxvm 1. 45. 52, presumably 

when Maximinus was governor of Corsica or of Sardinia (a. 364/6) or 

of Etruria (a. 366). 

V.C. CONSVLARIS SEXFASCALIS p(ROV.) n(vMIDIAE) GONSTANTINAE a. 

367/74 viii 8324 = 0 5535 Cuicul (Numidia); this office must have been 

mentioned in the lacuna in Amm. xxvm 1. 45 after the words ‘post 

administratam.. ’. 

vicarivs vrbis romae a. 374-5: 374 March 23 CTh ix 29. 1 Simplicio 

vicario, pp. Rom.; in office after 375 Nov. 17 Coll. Avell. 13. 3 

since he received a letter from Gratian. He succeeded Vrsicinus 6 

as vicar Amm. xxvm 1. 44-5 and continued the trials of senators 

for treason and adultery begun under Maximinus, 45-52, until 

replaced by Doryphorianus, 53. He failed to obey instructions from 

Gratian to banish from Rome the supporters of Vrsinus Coll. Avell. 
13. 3. 6. 

His character is harshly drawn by Ammianus, owing to his actions 

against senators; he was ‘nec erectus nec tumidus, sed obliquo aspectu 

terribilis, qui conpositis ad modestiam verbis acerba meditabatur in 

multos’ Amm. xxvm 1. 45 and ‘cruento certamine cum Maximino 

velut antepilano suo contendens, superare eum in succidendis famili- 

arum nobilium nervis studebat, Busirim veterem et Antaeum imitatus 

et Falarim, ut taurus ei solus deesse videretur Agrigentinus’ 46. The 

law he received CTh ix 29. 1 which imposed on those concealing 

criminals the same penalties as on the criminals themselves is evidently 

connected with the trials described by Ammianus. He was executed in 

Ulyricum under Gratian Amm. xxvm 1. 57. 
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SOGOVS 

SINTVLA tribunus stabuli (of Julian) 360 

Sintula Amm.; Gintonius Jul. 

‘Caesaris stabuli tunc tribunus5, was ordered by Constantius to 

command the picked troops withdrawn from Julian in 360 Amm. 

xx 4. 3, Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 282D (with Lupicinus 6); when Julian 

was made emperor, Sintula returned to Paris with the troops Amm. 

xx 5. 1. 

Siricius sophist (at Athens) E IV 

Sophist from Neapolis in Palestine, pupil of Andromachus 2; his 

floruit presumably was therefore under Constantine; he taught for 

some time in Athens, and wrote 'rcpoyunv&CTiiara and pEAeTon 

Suid. s.v. Presumably the Siricius quoted in Rhet. Gr. v 592. 14, vm 

393* 3* 

Sirus ?Mag. Mil. (in Gaul) 389 

? magister militvm (in Gaul) a. 389: Sulpicius Alexander in Greg. 

Tur. HF n 9 eo tempore (after the death of FI. Victor 14, the son of 

Magnus Maximus 39) Charietto et Sirus in locum Nannieni subrogati 

in Germania cum exercitu opposito Francis diversabantur. 

Sividius Acilius 

C. LIEVRIVS TRANQVILLIVS TO CIVS SO(AE)MVS 
senator ?L III 

consularis vir et patricius x 4753 Suessa. 

Aur. Valerius Sogous qui et Olympianus 306 

Aup. OucrA^pios Zoyous "OAOinrou, 6 ett! GeoSoctIocs, crepocoT6yvco- 

aro[s], Teiiaqdeis utto AiokAt|TiccvoO koci Mo^ipuavoO, 6 xal ’OAujxiTiavis 

kAtiGeis ev Tcp ^TTOcpxeiw, after an absence of sixteen years built an 

oratory (TTpoo-Euyf)) at Panticapaeum dedicated to £ Geco u^Iotco hrqKocpJ 

in a. 306 (year 603 of the Bosporan era) IGR 1 873 Panticapaeum 

(Crimea). The name ‘Sogous5 is found elsewhere in this region (e.g. 

Latyschev, Vol. n, 29 b, 452, 454, 455). He was evidently a native of the 

Bosporan region, and became governor of the city of Theodosia. 

His years of absence came to an end in a time of trouble (ev ttoAAois 

0AftpEis (sic) yEvopiEvos). The date, the reference to the Highest God, 

and the use of the term ‘ ttpocteuxt] 3 suggest that he may have been a 

Judaising Christian and victim of the persecution under Diocletian and 

Galerius. 
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SOHVNVM 

Rost Sohunum (Barsumas) historian M IV 

Persian, captured during Julian’s Persian expedition, who wrote an 

‘antiquae historiae volumen’ translated by Khor’ Ohbut Mos. Chor. 

ii. 67 ed. Whitson. His Persian name was Rost Sohunum, but he 

apparently took the name ‘Barsumas’ after his capture. 

Sol tribunus (Valeria) ?M/L IV 

Inllc Sol tr(ibunus) (sic) hi 10684a Marot, near Gastra ad Herculem 

(Valeria); rfux Sol trib(unus) ni 10684*; near Szobb (Valeria). These 

brick stamps perhaps date from the reign of Valentinian I. 

Sopater 1 philosopher E IV 

Native of Apamea Suid. s.v. Sopater; Syrian Eun. V. Soph, v 1. 5. 

Philosopher Zos. 11 40. 3, Suid. s.v. Sopater; pupil of Iamblichus 

1 Eun. V. Soph, v 1. 5, vi 2. 1, Jul. Ep. 98, Suid. s.v. Sopater; he was 

the leading Neoplatonist after the death of Iamblichus Suid. s.v. 

Plotinus, Soz. 1 5; called ‘6 TeAearf|s’ Joh. Lyd. de mens. iv 2; author of 

a work irpovoias m\ tcov Trapa tt]V a£iav EUTrpocyou\rrcov fi Sucmrpcc- 

yobvrcov Suid. s.v. Sopater. 

He visited Constantine’s court Eun. V. Soph. vi 2. 1, probably at 

Nicomedia Ps.-Iul. Ep. 184 (c. a. 327) and in Constantinople Ps.-Iul. 

Ep. 185 (? a. 327/8); became a close friend and adviser of Constantine 

Zos. 11 40. 3, Suid. s.v. Sopater, Eun. V. Soph, vi 2. 2. 10; reputed to 

have told Constantine that expiation for the murder of Crispus was 

not possible Soz. 1 5. 

He succumbed to a court conspiracy led by Ablabius 4 and was 

executed Zos. 11 40. 3, Suid. s.v. Sopater (accused of propagating 

paganism), Eun. V. Soph, vi 2. 3. 7-11, 3. 7. 13 (accused of causing a 

famine at Constantinople by magic Eun. V. Soph, vi 2. 10). 

He was father of Sopater 2 Ps.-Jul. Ep. 184. 

Received Ps.-Jul. Ep. 182; mentioned Ep. 184, 185. 

Sopater 2 philosopher M IV 

Native of Apamea Lib. Or. xvm 187, Ep. 1389, 1390. 

Son of Sopater 1 Ps.-Jul. Ep. 184; brother of Himerius 3 Lib. Ep. 571, 

Stob. Eel. iv 5. 51 ff.; uncle of Iamblichus 2 Lib. Ep. 34, 571; related 

to Libanius Lib. Ep. 1358. 

Philosopher Lib. Or. xvm 187; he was a pagan Jul. Ep. 98. 

He was a decurion at Apamea, where he presented the Olympia in 

361 Lib. Ep. 627, 663. 
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SOPHRONIVS 3 

Entertained Julian at Hierapolis in 363, having previously enter¬ 

tained Gonstantius and Gallus Jul. Ep. 98. 

His daughter married Achaeus 2 and their sons entered the senate 

Lib. Ep. 1514 (a. 365). 

He was dead by 365 Lib. Ep. 1396 (a. 364/5). 

Received Lib. Ep. 627 (a. 361), Ep. 1358, 1390 (a. 363), Ep. 1140, 

1160, 1162, 1172 (a. 364); possibly received Ep. 134 (a. 359/360); 

mentioned Ep. 571 (a. 357), Ep. 34 (a. 358/9), Ep. 1389 (a. 363), 

Ep. 1396 (a. 364/5), Ep. 1514 (a. 365). 

Sophronia wife of a PVR 306/312 

Christian, wife of a PVR, killed herself to escape having to submit to 

Maxentius Ruf. HE vm 14. 16 ( = Eus. HE vm 14. 16), Eus. V. Const. 1 
34; the name is given by Rufinus only. 

SOFRONIVS 1 v.p., praeses Novae Epiri 351/354 

Inscr. 1-2 Lychnidus (Nova Epirus): 1) AE 1934, 192 =Vuli£ 11 174; 

2) Vulid 1 260. 

V.P. PRAESES PROV. NOVAE EPIRI DALMATARVM (or similar) InSCT. 1-2 

under Gallus Caesar. 

SOFRONIVS 2 consularis Piceni 370 May 5 

CTk xii 1. 71*. 

Sophronius 3 PVC after 378 (?a, 382) 

Native of Caesarea in Cappadocia Bas. Ep. 76, 96, Greg. Naz. Ep. 22, 

37, 39* 
notarivs (East) a. 365: Amm. xxvi 7. 2 hos omnes (messengers 

bearing to Valens the news of Procopius 4’s revolt) Sofronius vivacissimo 

cursu praegressus (tunc notarius) praefectus postea Constantinopoleos, 

Valentem a Caesarea Cappadocum iam profecturum avertit 

Galatiam. 

magister OFficiORVM (East) a. 369-74 (?378): Bas. Ep. 32 (a. 369), 76 

(c. a. 371), 96 (a. 372), 177 (a. 374), 180 (a. 374), 192 (a. 374), 272 

(?a. 378), all addressed Zco<ppovtcp |iccy(arpcp; he also received Greg. 

Naz. Ep. 22 (before 373) and Ep. 29 (a. 369, wrongly styled urrdpxcp). 

pvg a. 382(F): Amm. xxvi 7. 2 (cited above); received Greg. Naz. 

Ep. 21 (date uncertain), 93 (?a. 381/2), 135 (?a. 382), all addressed 

Scocppovlcp OTrcftpycp, and Ep. 37 (?a. 383) and 39 (uncertain date), 

addressed Scocppovicp. If the dates and addresses of Gregory’s letters are 

accurate, he can only have held office in the brief interval between 

Pancratius 4 and Clearchus 1. 
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SOPHRONIVS 3 

He received Lib. Ep. 883 (a. 388) and Ep. 924 (a. 390, asking him to 

support Thalassius’s candidature for the senate). 

He was a Christian Bas. Ep. 32, 96, Greg. Naz. Ep. 135. He was an 

old friend of Gregorys brother Caesarius 2 Greg, Naz, Ep. 29, cf. Bas, 

Ep. 32 and had known Basil from boyhood Bas. Ep. 272. In 388 he was 

living in Caesarea Lib. Ep. 883 but was in Constantinople in 390 Lib. 

Ep. 924. 

C. Sallius Sophronius Pompeianus 

Sopolis 1 doctor E/M IV 

Professor of medicine in early-mid fourth century, taught the heretic 

Aetius Philost. HE. in 15. According to Philostorgius, he was second to 

none in his art, but Gregory of Nyssa says that Aetius studied under a 

quack (&yupTf)s) c. Eunom. 1 293. 

Sopolis 2 rhetor (at Athens) M IV 

Professor of rhetoric at Athens, one of the successors of Iulianus 5 but 

of little influence Eun. V. Soph, x 3. 9. Eunapius, who had often heard 

him lecture, regarded his style as an unsuccessful attempt to copy the 

ancients, but admitted that he threw his audience into a frenzy of 

enthusiasm Eun. V. Soph. xm. His son is mentioned Eun. V. Soph, xm 2. 

Soranus 1 tribunus et notarius (East) IV 

TpipoOvos kcu voT&pios tcov Seottotcov Auyov[crrcov BGU III 958 

Heracleopolis (Egypt). 

IVNIVS SORANVS 2 v.c., dux Scythiae 373-374 

6 XapirpoTorros 5o0£ tt^ ZkuGIocs, Christian, native of Cappadocia, 

sent remains of Saba (martyred a, 372) to Cappadocia Passio S. Sabae 
{=Anal. Boll, xxxi, 22i3 cf. Ruin.2 p. 620). Certainly the recipient of 

Bas. Ep. 155 (addressee unnamed) and Ep. 165 (MSS to Ascholius 

bishop of Thessalonica), who was a Christian, from Cappadocia, with 

a brother, sister and nephews living in Caesarea who, while absent on 

military duties in Scythia, was helping victims of a persecution and 

recovering the remains of martyrs, and is asked to send some relics to 

Caesarea Bas. Ep. 155 (written late 373); was a Christian, native of 

Caesarea, and is thanked for sending remains of one recently martyred 

in barbarian territory to Caesarea Bas. Ep. 165 (written a. 374). See 

Vita S. Basilii, pp. clxxxi-clxxxii in Basilii Opera, ed. 2 (Bened.), Vol. in 

(Paris, 1839). 

Flavius Sosipater Charisius 
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SOSSXANVS 

Sosipatra philosopher (at Pergamum) M IV 

Pagan clairvoyant, theurgist and philosopher, born of a wealthy 

family near Ephesus early in the fourth century, educated from the 

age of five by two mysterious itinerant Ghaldaeans, and initiated into 

their lore (this detail is suspiciously reminiscent of a familiar folk 

motif: cf. R. Pack, TAP A lxxxiii, 1952, 198-204); she became a 

notable philosopher, married Eustathius 1 of Cappadocia, after fore¬ 

telling (correctly) that they would have three sons and Eustathius 

would die within five years; Sosipatra then retired to her estate at 

Pergamum, where she held a chair of philosophy and taught with great 

success, rivalling even Aedesius 2, who helped to bring up her children; 

she began to fall in love with her cousin Philometor, but was cured by 

the magic of Maximus of Ephesus; she was survived by her sons, one 

of whom was Antoninus 7 Eun. V Soph, vi 6. 5-10. 5. 

MACRINIVS SOSSIANVS 1 v.c., pontifex maior (Vestae) 364 

Promag(ister, sc. pontificum), v.c,, p(ontifex) m(aior), made dedica¬ 

tion for the ‘pontifices w.cc.5 to a Vestal Virgin vi 32422=0 4938, 

dated 364 June 9. 

Presumably a descendant of Macrinius Sossianus 2. 

C. MACRINIVS SOSSIANVS 2 c.v., legatus Numidiae 290-294 

Inscr. 1-10 Africa Proconsularis: 1-2 Calama 1) vm 5290 = 0 5477 

= ILAlg. 1 179; 2) vm 5332=0606 = ILAlg. 1 247; 3-4 Mididi 3) vm 

11774; 4) vm 6o8+n772=D 637; 5-6) Madaura 5) ILAlg. 1 204.Q; 
6) AE 1933, 60; 7) viii 11768 Thugga Terebinthina; 8) vm 4645 = 

D 5714= ILAlg. 1 1032 Thagora; 9) vm 27816 Henchir-Sidi-Ahmed-el- 

Hacheni; 10) Karthago vm (1957), 100-3 Mactar. 

Full name Inscr. 5; C. Macrinius.. 6; C. Ma. 7; Macrinius 

Sossianus Inscr. 1, 2, 4, 8; to be restored 3, 9, 10. 

c.v., cur(ator) rei publ(icae), at Calama in 283 Inscr. 2 (dated under 

Carus trib. pot. 11). 
consvl suffect in an unknown year: v(ir) co(n)s(ularis) Inscr. 5. 

c.v. Inscr. 2, 4, 8. 
leg(atvs) n(vmidiae) Inscr. 5; leg(atus) quarto Inscr. 1; leg(atus) 4, 

8; legatus JVz/midiae 6; office lost 3, 7, 9, 10; the date is 290-4, since he 

was legate under the proconsul T. Cl. Aur. Aristobulus. 

Probably father or grandfather of Macrinius Sossianus 1. 

Sossianus Hierocles 
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SOTERICHVS 1 

Soterichus i poet L II I/E IV 

Native of Oasis in Egypt, epic poet, lived under Diocletian, author of 

BaaaapiKd and other mythological poems and of a panegyric on 

Diocletian, a life of Apollonius of Tyana and a history of Alexander the 

Great’s capture of Thebes Suid. s.v. Soterichus. Possibly author of the 

poems on Pap. Argent. 480-1 (=E. Heitsch, Griech. Dichterfr. d. rom. 
jKaiserzeit i2 xxii, xxiv), see J. Bidez, Rev. de Phil. xxvii (1903), 81 ff.; for 

a contrary view, R. Keydell, Hermes lxxi (1936), 465 ff. 

Soterichus 2 commander of cavalry ?IV/VI 

Military commander who had led cavalry (fjp^cc 6* iv hrrrriEacrt) 

and accumulated much wealth, which he left to his children Anth. Gr. 
vii 678. 

FL. SOTERICHVS 3 v.p., praef. ann. Alexandriae 

L IV/E V 

6 SiaariiiOTcrro? ETrapyos dvvcbvrij ’AAe^cxvSpeia? P. Ryl. iv 652 

Hermopolis. 

Soteris relative of St Ambrose 304 

Nobilis virgo maiorum prosapia, consulatus et praefecturas parentum 

sacra posthabuit fide, relative of Ambrosius 3 and Marcellina 1, 

suffered martyrdom as a Christian Amb. Lib. de exhort, virg. 12; also 

mentioned Amb. Lib. in de virg. 6. The traditional date of her martyr¬ 

dom was 304 Feb. 6 or 10. 

SOZOMENVS governor (praeses) of Lycia 363 

dpycov, in Lycia, native of Sparta, brother of Nicocles Lib. Ep. 1383 

(a- 363)- 

Spectatus 1 tribunus et notarius a. 358 

Son of Panolbius, nephew of Phasganius, cousin of Libanius Lib. 

Ep. 115, 365. Brother of Theodora 2 and uncle of Bassianus 2. 

He was an able orator Lib. Ep. 331, 545. 

Present at court a. 355 Lib. Ep. 449, 454; in Italy a. 356 Ep. 505; 

in Antioch a. 357 Ep. 562, 563, 588. 

tribvnvs et notarivs a. 358: Amm. xvn 5. 15, Lib. Ep. 333, 358 

(a. 358). Envoy to Persia a. 358 with Prosper and Eustathius 1 Amm. 

xvir 5. 15, 14. 1-2; left in 357 Lib. Ep. 513 and returned in 358 Ep. 331, 

333, 352. 
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STAGIRIVS 

Joint heir of Phasganius with Libanius a. 359/60 Lib. Ep. 115 

(inherited his house); his mother was still alive in 359/60 Ep. 116 (she 

was probably Bassiana Ep. 1409). See stemma 18. 

In 361 he was in official disgrace Lib. Ep. 618. 

Still alive a. 363 Lib. Ep. 1408. 

Received Lib. Ep. 449 (a. 355), Ep. 525 (a. 356), Ep. 538, 545 (a. 356/ 

7), Ep. 358, 365 (a. 358), Ep. 352 (a. 358/9), Ep. 74 (a. 359), Ep. 64, 98, 

115-16 (a. 359/60); mentioned Ep. 427 (a. 355), Ep. 454 (a. 355/6), 

Ep. 505, 510 (a. 356), Ep. 514 (a. 356/7), Ep. 513, 557, 558, 562, 563, 

573, 588 (a. 357), Ep. 19, 331, 333,377 (a. 358), Ep. 48 (a. 359), Ep. 235 

(a. 360), Ep. 618, 630 (a. 361),^. 793 (a. 362/3), Ep. 1408 (a. 363). 

Iulius Spectatus 2 protector L III 

eq(ues) leg(ionis) xxii, prot(ector) p(rimi)p(ilaris) xiii 7535a 

Kreuznach (Germania Sup.). 

Acilius Glabrio Sibidius signo Spedius 

Spercheus grammaticus (at Bordeaux) E IV 

Grammaticus, taught Greek at Bordeaux; though poorly paid, a 

painstaking teacher; with Corinthus taught Ausonius, but could not 

interest him in Greek; his son Menestheus was also a grammaticus 
Aus. Prof, ix 2 ff. 

Sporacius envoy to Persia 383 

Sporacius‘ 6 TrpcoTos\ envoy to Persia sent by Theodosius I Joh. Lyd. 

de mag. m 53. The date of the embassy was 383 (Stilicho was presumably 

another envoy). Perhaps ancestor of Sporacius cos, 452 (Vol. 11). 

Spudasius palatinus (East) 371 

Probably served in the res privata (see Fortunatianus 1) Amm. xxix 

1. 5 Procopius quidam. .Anatolium detulerat et Spudasium pala- 

tinos, exigi quae de aerario interceperant iussos, insidiari comiti 

Fortunatiano; these accusations, which included one of using magic, 

led to the treason trials at Antioch in 371/2. 

Stagirius rhetor (Pat Cappadocian Caesarea) M/L IV 

Teacher of rhetoric Greg. Nyss. Ep. 27, Greg. Naz. Ep. 165, 166, 188, 

190, 192 in Cappadocia, probably at Caesarea Greg. Nyss. Ep. g, 26. 

Rival of Eustochius 5 Greg. Naz. Ep. 190, 192. 

Received Greg. Naz. Ep. 165-6 (date uncertain), Ep. 188, 192 

(before c. a. 384), Greg. Nyss. Ep. 9, 27; mentioned Greg. Naz. Ep. 190; 

author of Greg. Nyss. Ep. 26. 
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STAPHYLIVS 

Staphylius grammaticus tat Bordeaux) M IV 

Native of Auscii in Novempopulamu grammtitints and rhetor who 

taught at Bordeaux, interested in history and antiquities, died in old 

age. Am. Prof. xxi. 

* ! AIANLIVS STA TIAm\S\* unitor 276 

‘qui primac scntentiae tunc crat\ spoke in the senate the 

accession of Probus SHAt V. Pro hi 12. 1 If. 

Statilius Ammianus 

Statius Iulianus 

Statius Rulinus 

Statius Tullianus 

AELIVS STATVTVS \p., in Syria) 293/305 

Seven boundary stones in Syria ere *lrd ‘ q>poirri5i AtXiou ZtotoCttou 

tou SiaoTipoTiTou’ (or similar) MvLSt. Jos. 1 (ipoti), 151 —mi (hjoB), 

3i7 = iv (1910), 223 =AE 1908, 195 Djermana, AE 1907, 145 (+ AE 
1908, pp. 47-8) = McL St. Jos. in i (1908), 314 .~/)/Txxxvi 11913), 

244 near Banins, £I)PV xxxvi (1913), 230 el-KLunrtriu SEG vn 247 = 

AE 1933, 145 Gouta, SEG vn 248 — AE 1933, 144 Daraya, SEG xvi 

822 =AE 1956, 34 QUjbus Samir, SEG xtx 901 \V. Golan. 

Presumably lie was a cctisitor (cf. Iulius Septimins Sabinus 17). 

Stefanilla Aemiliana 

STEMMATIVS 384/387 

Senator at Rome, lie lost his property and his place as senator through 

proscription, but sought to recover both with the help of Synuuaehus 

Symin. lip. 111 75 (to Tiuuisius), iv 87 (to Eusignius\ both dated 384/7. 

S TEPHANVS 1 magister (rci privatae) (in Egypt) 330 

‘Pouqrivos xal Ziicpavos, £>v 6 pi£v kcc6o?uk6s, 6 5e payicrrpos i*iv £keT 

(sc. in Egypt) Athan, Ap. Const. 10 (he and Ru(iuus 1 were in Alexandria 

shortly after the murder of Constans). 

Stcphanus 2 doctor (at Nola) IV/V 

Archiatcr at Nola x 1381 =ZLCr 6oGa Nola; the inscription is 

Christian in character. 
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Stephanas 3 former domesticus (East) IV/V 

orn-6 SopecrrtKCOv x^Aiaoris MAMA v 5 (p. 3) Dorylaeum (Phrygia). 

The meaning of the last word is unknown, Ilis title may be honorary. 

MAR. A VR. S TJ'PIIAATS 4 v.p. ?325/329 

toO 5iaa(rjpoTCrrou) dpxiepfos tcov Auyoucrrcov, tou Trpocmfrrou Tqs 

tt6Xecos Hell. 1%% 21 ~”»S/iCr xi 810 Sparta. He was priest of the imperial 

cult at Sparta. The inscription was set up when Publilius Optatianus 3 

was proconsul. 

(STE:1) R Cl OR IV S v.c., dux (of Scythia) c. 369 

Sforcorio viro darissimo ducc hi 6159 = 7494=1) 770 Beroe (Scythia); 

the inscription mentions the quinquamaUa of Valens and a victory 

over the (Jollis. The. full name. * Slcrcorius* was apparently read by the 

Rumanian Tm;ih\ ui ^se Mommsen in Hermes, xvn 523 IP.) but the 

iirst three letters seem ve u'lain and improbable. 

Flavius Stilicho Mag. Mil. (West) 394-408, cos. 400, 405 

Inscr. 1 3 Rome: -3) vi 1188; 1189 = D 797; 1190; 4-8) vi 1730 = 

D 1277; 1731-:1) 11278: i?iU=*niQi4 = xv 7134; i733=xv 7133; 

i734^xv 713d; 9 n) vijijidjal) 799; 3*988 ( = 3868),* 3i989 = xv 

7135; 1*2) H Hon; 13) AH 1926, 124. Inscr. 14) xiv 165a-*; Ostia. Inscr. 15) 

1x40551 =n 79') nc‘iir Carsioli. Inscr. 16) v 6250 Milan. 

Full name Inscr. 4, (> 8, 11, 13-14, Rossi 1 484, 486-8, 490, 537, 

541-2, 545, 547, fjf) 1, 552; to be restored Inscr. 3, 5, 9-10, 15; elsewhere 
Stilicho. 

Ilis father was a cavalry allied* who served under Valens Claud, de 
cons. .SVfY. 35 9; he was a Vandal Oros. vii 38. 1 comes Stilicho, 

Vaiiclalornm inhrllis avarae perfidae ct dolosae gentis genere editus, 

ef. Joli. Aul. lr. 187 tou ZkuOikoO y£vou$ ; his mother was aRomanJer. 

Ep. 123. if) seders semiharhari ae.cidit pmditoris (sc. Stilichonis). 

Ilis career is given in pari on Inscr. 4 (erected at Rome after the 

defeat of Giltln in a. 398 and before his first consulship in a. 400): 

Flavio Stilichnui, inlustrissimo viro; magistro eqvitvm PEDiTVMQVE;(d) 

,:oMrn noMMSTitaikyM;11'1 tribvnu praijtoriano;^1 ct ab ineunte aetate 

per gradus darissimac mililiac ad columcn gloriae sempiternae et 

regiae adlinitaiis evccto, pmgenero divi Theodosi, comiti divi Theodosi 

Augusti in omnibus hdlis alqnc victoriis, ct ab co in adfinitatem regiam 

coopnuo, ileimpie soc :ro d.n. Honori Augusti, Africa consiliis eius et 

provisione liberatu cx s(cnatus) c(onsulto); and more fully on Inscr. 5 

(erected at Rome between his second consulship (a, 405) and his death 
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(a. 408)): Flavio Stilichoni, inlustrissimo viro; bis gonsvli ordinario;(b) 

MAGISTRO VTRIVSQVE MILITIAE ;(d) GOMITI DOMESTICORVM ;(c) ET STABVLI 

SACRi;(b) adque ab ineunte aetate per gradus clarissimae militiae ad 

columen regiae adfinitatis evecto, socio bellorum omnium et victori- 

arum, adfini etiam divi Theodosi Augusti, itemque socero domini 

nostri Honori Augusti. 

(a) TRIBVNVS PRAETORIANVS MILITARIS C. 383 (cf. CJ XII 23. 13-14, 

49. 2); probably sent at this time on a diplomatic mission to Persia 

Claud, de cons. Stil. i 51-68 when still ‘ vix primaevus ’ This mission was 

probably shortly before the Persian embassy to Constantinople of 384 

Marcell. com. s.a. 384, Hydatius s.a. 384 (see Sporacius). On his 

return he was married to Serena (niece of Theodosius) Claud, de cons. 
Stil. 1 69-83 and promoted to be comes stabuli. 

(b) gomes sacri stabvli c. a. 384: this post is referred to in Claud. 

Laus Serenae 190-3 dilectus equorum quos Phrygiae matres Argaeaque 

gramina pastae semine Cappadocum sacris praesepibus edunt, primus 

honor. 

(c) gomes domestigorvm, c. a. 385/92: cf. Claud. Laus Serenae 193—4 

gemino mox inde e germine duxit agmina. According to Zos. v 34. 6 

he had served as general for 23 years when he was killed in 408 (Tpeis 

Sk Trpos toTs bKkoctlv eviocutous earpccrqyqKcbs) and as he was apparently 

not magister militum until c. a. 392 it seems likely that Zosimus reckoned 

from his appointment as comes domesticorum. He is not recorded among 

Theodosius’s generals in the war against Magnus Maximus, but 

probably accompanied the emperor as comes domesticorum (cf. Inscr. 4 

comiti divi Theodosi Augusti in omnibus bellis atque victoriis, Inscr. 5 

socio bellorum omnium et victoriarum, adfini etiam divi Theodosi 

Augusti); it was probably on this occasion that Symmachus introduced 

himself and recommended Flavianus 14 to him Symm. Ep. rv 1, 2. He 

was perhaps predecessor of Addaeus. 

(d) mvm (?per Thracias) a. 392 ?—3: 393 July 29 CTh vn 4. 18 + 

9. 3 dat. Cpli, addressed ‘Abundantio, Stilichoni et ceteris com(itibus) 

et mag(istris) utr(iusque) mil(itiae)’ He was probably not praesentalis 
since Abundantius and Timasius seem to have been praesentales at this 

date; since he is recorded by Claudian de cons. Stil. 1 94-115, in Ruf. 1 
308-22, Laus Serenae 207-9 t0 have operated in Thrace and to have 

been ordered to spare the conquered barbarians through the influence 

of an ‘occultus proditor’ (i.e. Rufinus 18), he was perhaps MVM in 

Thrace in succession to Promotus. He and Timasius commanded 

Theodosius’s Roman troops in the war against Eugenius 6 Zos. iv 57. 2. 

After Eugenius’s defeat Theodosius appointed him ‘arpcnriyos3, i.e. 

magister utriusque militiae (praesentalis) in the West Zos. iv 59. 1. 
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gomes et mvm (praesentalis) (in the West) a. 394-408: Inscr. 15 

consiliis inhistris et praeclan viri FI. Stiliconis comitis et magistri utriusque 
mz'/itiae (date probably 398/9, see Quintilius Laetus 2); Inscr. 1-3 ex 

suggestione v.c. et inlustris com. et mag. utriusq. militiae Stiliconis 

(date probably a. 401/2); Inscr. 13 FI. Stilichoni v.c. et inlustri 

magistro utriusque militiae et consuli ordinario (?a. 400); v.c. et ini. 

com. et mag. utriusque militiae (or similar) Inscr. 6-11; 398 Sept. 13 

CTh 1 7. 3 (magistro militum) (on Africa); 398 Sept. 26 CTh vil 22. 12 
(com. et magistro utriusque militiae); 399 Sept. 13 CTh vn 5. 1 (comiti 

et magistro utriusque mil.); 400 Jan. 30 CTh vn 20. 12 (magistro 

utriusque mil.) (mentions laeti, Alamanni and Sarmatae as recruits); 

400 March 19 CTh vii 1. 18 (mag. mil.); 407 March 22 CTh vii 13. 18 

(com. et magistro militum); 407s (MSS 409) March 22 CTh vn 20. 13 

(comiti et magistro utriusque militiae). It seems that Stilicho strength¬ 

ened the powers of his office by putting all comites and duces under its 

disposition (as shown in Not. Dig. Occ. v 126-43) and also by appointing 

the principeSy commentarienses and numerarii of comites and duces from the 

central officia (as in Not. Dig. Occ. xxv, xxvi, xxvm-xxxvm, xl-xu, cf. 

CTh 17.3 (398 Sept. 13) which applies the rule to Africa after the defeat 

of Gildo). 

According to Zos. iv 59. 1 Theodosius appointed Stilicho guardian 

of Honorius (ZteA(x<ovoc <JTparT)y6v te onroq^vas apccTcbv ocurofh raypd- 

tgov kccI ETrhpoTrov KaraAiTrcbv Tcp TraiSi), cf. Oros. vii 37. 1 interea cum a 

Theodosio imperatore seniore singulis potissimis infantum cur a et 

disciplina utriusque palatii commissa esset, hoc est Rufino orientalis 

aulae, Stiliconi occidentals imperii, Eun. fr. 62 to psv 6vopcc fjv tcov 

PcccriAicov, to 5e ipyov tcov pev Kara Tf)v Ecbav ‘Poucplvou, Ta Se eoTtepia 

ZteXIxcovos eis onraacxv ^ouarccv ■ outgo youv oi pev pacnAsTs ^ttetctttovto 

Trap & tcov ^TriTpoTreudvTcov tc*s dpyas, oi 6£ ETHTpoTTEvI/ovres del irpos 

aAAfjAous IttoAepouv Goarrep pacnAeuovTes, Joh. Ant. fr. 188 oti oi 

errlTpoTroi ’ApxaSiou xal ‘Ovcoplou 'Pouquvos Kai ZteAixcov acp<pco Tot 

TrdvTcovowfipTra^ov. He was thus after Theodosius’s death virtual ruler 

of the Western empire, cf. also Philost. HEx 1. 3, Zos. v 1. 1-4; more¬ 

over at Theodosius’s death, he was de facto in command not only of the 

western but of most of the eastern army. He thereupon claimed that 

the emperor had left him guardian of both his sons Zos. v 4. 3 iAeyEydp 

ETriT6Tpd<p8ai rrapa GeoSoaiou teAeutSv peAAovtos toc Kerr’ dcpcpco tous 

PccctiAecxs exeiv ev Trdaq cppovTiSi, cf. v 34. 6 dpcpoTv ccurov toiv rralSoiv 

tocs poccnAEias ETriTpoarEis, Olymp. fr. 2 KorraaTas ettItpottos tcov ttoc(5cov 

'ApxaSiou xal ‘Ovcoplou utt’ ccutou tou Trarpos cxOtgov GeoSocrlou tou 

peydAou, a claim mentioned not only by Claudian (inRuf. 11 4-6 iamque 

tuis Stilicho Romana potentia curis et rerum commissus apex. Tibi 
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credita fratrum utraque maiestas geminaeque exercitus aulae, de in 
cons. Hon, 157-8, de IV cons. Hon, 430-3, de cons. Stil. n 53-5,59-60) but also 
by Ambrose (de ob. Theod. 5 de filiis enim nihil habebat novum quod 
conderet, quibus totum dederat, nisi ut eos praesenti commendaret 
parenti). Acting upon it, he marched his armies in 395 into Greece to 
suppress Alaric’s Visigoths, and was on the point of crushing them, 
according to Claudian, when he received orders from Arcadius, 
inspired by Rufinus 18, to withdraw to the West and send back the 
eastern army Claud, in Ruf, 11 101 ff. He obeyed but instructed Gainas, 
who led the eastern regiments back to Constantinople, to kill Rufinus 
Claud, in Ruf. n 202 ff., Zos. v 7, Joh. Ant. fr. 190, Philost. HE xi 3. 
He was in Milan early in 396 Paulin. V. Amb, 34 and later visited the 
Rhine frontier Claud, decons. Stil. 1189-231, de iv cons. Hon. 439-59. In 
397 he led a seaborne expedition to the Peloponnese, which Alaric 
had invaded, but was again ordered by Arcadius, inspired this time by 
Eutropius (Vol. n), to withdraw, and he obeyed again Claud, de iv cons. 
Hon. 459 ff, cf. de bello Get. 513-17, Zos. v 7. Perhaps as a result of this 
incident Eutropius had Stilicho declared a public enemy by the senate 
of Constantinople Zos. v 11. 1. In the same year (a. 397) Stilicho was 
faced with the rebellion of Gildo (MVM in Africa) and he sent Gildo’s 
brother Mascezel with a small force against him; Mascezel was 
victorious, but on his return (in 398) was drowned, apparently by 
accident, but possibly on Stilicho’s orders Claud, de bello Gild, passim, 
Zos. v 11. 2-5, Oros. vii 36. 2-13. 

(e) consvl prior a. 400 with Aurelianus 3: Fasti, Rossi 1 484-93, 
SB 9359, AE 1905, 83, 1930, 69, Inscr. 13. 

In the autumn of 401 Alaric invaded Italy, but Stilicho defeated him 
in 402 at the battles of Pollentia and Verona Claud, de bello Get., de Vi 

cons. Hon. 127 ff, Oros. vii 37. 2, Prud. c. Symm. 11711 ff,Jord. Get. 154. 
(e) consvl 11 prior a. 405 with Anthemius PPO (Vol. n): Fasti, 

Rossi 1 537-42, cf. 543-53, AE 1905, 85, 1924, 100, 1948, 99, Inscr. 5. 
In 405 Radagaisus (Vol. 11) invaded Italy, but in 406 Stilicho defeated 

him at Faesulae Zos. v 26. 3-5, Oros. vu 37. 4-16, Marcell. com. s.a. 
406, Jord. Get. 154, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 406 (— Ckron. Min. 1 299), Aug. 
Civ. Dei v 23, Olymp. fr. 9. According to Zosimus, Stilicho had already 
before Radagaisus’s invasion planned to annex Illyricum and had 
reached agreement with Alaric to this end Zos. v 26. 2; in 407 he 
appointed Alaric magister militum (Vol.11) and Iovius PPO in Illyricum, 
intending to march there, but he was deterred by a rumour that 
Alaric was dead and by the news that the usurper Constantine had 
crossed from Britain to Gaul Zos. v 27. 2-3, Soz. vm 25=ix 4, cf. 
Olymp. fr. 3. In the following year (a. 408) Alaric marched into 
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Noricum and demanded 4,000 lb. of gold as compensation for his 

expenses while awaiting Stilicho’s arrival in Epirus, and Stilicho 

persuaded the senate to consent to the payment Zos. v 29. 1. 5-9, cf. 

Olyxnp.fr. 5. When the news of Arcadius’s death reached Italy, Honorius 

wished to go to Constantinople himself, but Stilicho persuaded him to 

remain in Italy, sending Alaric with his Visigoths and other generals 

with Roman troops to attack Constantine in Gaul, and to entrust 

Stilicho with settling the affairs of the East Zos. v 31. Olympius Mag. 

Off. (Vol. 11) suggested to Honorius that Stilicho was planning to make 

away with Theodosius II and install his own son Eucherius (Vol. 11) in 

his place, and he spread the same story among the troops assembled at 

Ticinum for the invasion of Gaul; while being reviewed by the emperor 

there, they mutinied and lynched many high officers of state who were 

present (presumably regarding them as nominees of Stilicho) Zos. v 32 

(the date was 408 Aug. 13. Cons. Ital. (= Ghron. Min. 1 300)). A warrant 

for the arrest of Stilicho was then issued by Honorius, on Olymp ius’s 

advice, and Stilicho took sanctuary in a church, but was persuaded to 

surrender and was promptly executed (on 408 Aug. 22) Zos. v 34; his 

executioner was Heraclianus (Vol. n) Zos. v 37. 6. Stilicho’s fall is 

briefly described in Soz. ix 4, Philost. HE xi 3, xii 1, Oros. vn 38, Jord. 

Rom. 322, Olymp. fr. 2; the date is given by Cons. Ital. ( = Chron. Min. 1 

300). His property was confiscated CTh ix 42. 21 (408 Oct. 25); he was 

declared a public enemy and the blockade begun by him against the 

Eastern parts was ended CTh vn 16. 1 (408 Dec. 10). His supporters 

were persecuted Zos. v 35. 

His wife was Serena Zos. iv 57. 2, v 4. 1, v 28. 1, v 30. 3, v 38, 

Inscr. 12, 16, Joh. Ant. fr. 187, Olymp. fr. 2, Claud. decons.Stil. 169-94, 

Laus Serenae. His two daughters were Maria (Vol. 11), who married 

Honorius in 395 Zos. v 4. 1, iq. i, v 28 (she died in 407/8), Inscr. 12, 

Claud. Epithal., Jord. Get. 154, Rom. 322; and Thermantia (Vol. 11), 

who married Honorius in 408 but was divorced after her father’s 

murder Zos. v 28, 35, 37, Inscr. 12, Jord. Get. 154, Rom. 322, Olymp. 

fr. 2. His son was Eucherius (Vol. n) Zos. v 32 (whose death is described 

in Zos. v 34, 35, 37; he was a tribune and notary Zos. v 34. 7); 

cf. Inscr. 12, Jord. Rom. 322, Oros. vn 38. 1. 6, Philost. HE xn 1, 

Soz. ix 4. 

His initiative in public works is acknowledged in Inscr. 1-3, 15. 

Symmachus testifies to his predominance in many letters; Ep. iv 1-14 

are addressed to him, and there are allusions to him in vi 10, 12, 36, 

vn 13, 14, 48, 59, 93, 104, 105, 106, no, 122, viii 29. The penal laws of 

Honorius against pagans and heretics were attributed to him Aug, 

Ep. 97. 2 quo noverint inimici Ecclesiae leges illas, quae de idolis 
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confringendis et haereticis corrigendis vivo Stilichone in Africam 

missae sunt, ex voluntate imperatoris piissimi et fidelissimi constitutas; 

quo nesciente vel nolente factum sive dolose iactant, sive libenter 

putant. 

Stilicho was violently attacked by Eunapius for avarice and corrup¬ 

tion Eun. fr. 62, followed by Zos. v i. 1-3, 12. 2, Joh. Ant. fr. 188, 

cf. Phot. Bibl. 98; but he is praised by Zosimus, probably following 

Olympiodorus, in his obituary notice v 34 for his financial honesty. 

Zosimus also (v 34) rejects his alleged treasonable ambitions for his son 

Eucherius, who rose only to be tribune and notary; this story is repro¬ 

duced in many later authorities Soz. rx 4, Oros. vn 38, Philost. HE xi 

3, xn i, Jord. Rom. 322. He was also accused of collusion with Alaric 

Oros. vn 38, Philost. HE xn 2, cf. Rut. Nam. de red. suo 11 41-60, Jer. 

Ep. 123. 16 and of inviting the barbarians to invade Gaul Jord. Get. 

115, Oros. vn 38. 

He is implied by Aug. Ep. 97 to have been a zealous Christian. 

Strategius 1 sophist (at Antioch) 364-365 

Sophist at Antioch Lib. Ep. 1145, 1146 (a. 364), Ep. 1475, 1527 

(a. 365); he used to teach at Antioch during the winter and retire to 

his estates in Euphratensis for the summer Ep. 1527. 

STRA TEGIVS 2 senator (at Constantinople) 365 

ex palatino milite senator, friend of Procopius 4 whom he sheltered 

before his revolt, gave evidence after the revolt failed about Procopius’s 

movements Amm. xxvi 6. 5, Zos. iv 5. 3. He was probably adlected to 

the senate at Constantinople after serving his term as zpalatinus. It was 

presumably during their palatine service that he and Procopius 

became acquainted. 

Strategius 3 sophist M IV 

Sophist from Caesarea, who corresponded with Gregory of Nyssa (a 

letter each from Gregory to Strategius and vice versa published by 

P. Maas, Sitzungsb. Berl. Akad. 1912, 988 f.). 

S TRA TEGIVS 4 governor of Pisidia IV/VI 

ao<pos SiKaonis [TTiJctiSwv Sh-paTrJyios] fjyeipev ccuto EICC... IOC 

SEG vi 561 = Hell. rv, 65 (= SEG xv 822) Antioch (Pisidia). 

FL. STRA TEGIVS 5 v.p., comes et praeses Thebaidos 349 

Pap. 1) P. Amh. 11 140; Pap. 2) P. Lips. 1 33 = P. Lips. Inv. 487; 

Pap. 3) Soc. Fenn.y Comm. Hum. Lift, xi 4, pp. 34-5; all from Hermopolis 

(Thebaid). 
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Full name Pap. 1-2; Strategius 3. 

tou SiacxrimoTaTOu kohitos Kal fiyepovos Pap. 1-2; (also in Latin) 

v.p. com. praes. Thebai. Pap. 2-3; a. 349 Pap. 1; before 368 Pap. 2; 

undated Pap. 3. 

He is not to be identified with Strategius Musonianus. 

Strategius Musonianus 

(?Q. OCT A) VIVS STRA TONIAKVS c.v., curator of Thugga 

293/305 

c.v., cur(ator) reip(ublicae), at Thugga vra 26472 Thugga (Africa 

Proconsularis), under the first tetrarchy. 

Evidently related to Q. Octavius Fortunatus Erucianus Stella 

Stratonianus c(larissimus) i(uvenis), son of Q. Octavius Rufus Erucianus 

eq(ues) R(omanus), fl(amen) p(er)p(etuus), e(gregius) v(ir) vm 1646, 

vni 15885 both from Sicca Veneria, both undated. 

STVDIVS provincial governor (West) L IV 

Christian, governor of a province, received advice from St Ambrose 

on inflicting the death penalty in his judicial capacity (scio tamen 

plerosque gentilium gloriari solitos, quod incruentam de administra- 

tione provincial! securim revexerint. Si hoc gentiles, quid Ghristiani 

facere debent?) Amb. Ep. 25. 

Possibly identical with Studius CRP (East) in 401 and PVC in 404 

(Vol. 11). 

Postumius Suagrus PVR 275 

pvr a. 275 Chron. 354. 

L. Suanius Victor Vitellianus 

Atil(ius) Successus tribunus (in Syria) ?M/L III or E IV 

trib(unus) IGLS 1141 =AE 1940, 168 Seleucia Pieria (Syria); for the 

date see Arrius Maximus 33. 

Sucuro grammaticus (at Bordeaux) E IV 

Grammaticus, son of a freedman, taught Latin at Bordeaux Aus. 

Prof, xi 14 ff. 

Sueridus Gothic chieftain a. 377 

‘Sueridus et Colias Gothorum optimates’ near Hadrianople in 377 

Amm. xxxi 6. 1 ff. 
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Suetonius Optatianus 

Callinicus qui et Suetorius 

SVETRIVS Psenator L IV/E V 

cnam quasi fecundo sancti Felicis in agro emersere novi flores, duo 

germina Christi, Turcius ore pio, florente Suerius aevo’ Paul. Nol. 

carm. xxi 60-2; one of the noble Roman Christians in Paulinus’s circle 

at Nola. A variant form of the name is c Suetriuswhich if correct may 

indicate descent from Suetrius Sabinus cos. 214; if so, Suerius may be 

identical with the Sabinus mentioned in Paul. Nol. Ep. 17. 1. 

Suggen African chief c. a. 374 

In command of the Mazices when they were defeated in battle by 

Theodosius 3 in c. a. 374 in Africa Amm. xxix 5. 27 ‘Suggen eorum 

ductore...5 

Sulpicia Dryantilla 

SVLPICIVS governor (praeses) of Cappadocia Prima 370/378 

apxcov, in Cappadocia Prima (puplcov cov exopev Trapa toO ayccOou 

apxovros euEpyecncov), owner of property in Galatia Bas. Ep. 313 

(probably written when Basil was bishop). 

Mentioned in 362 travelling from Ancyra to Antioch Lib. Ep. 777 

(a. 362). 

Sulpicius Felix 

L. Sul(picius) Paulus 

Sulpicius Victor 

G. Sulpicius . s 

Sunil da ?M IV 

Woman of the Rosomani, cruelly put to death by the Ostrogothic 

king Ermanaric; she was sister of Sarus and Ammius Jord. Get. 129. 

Sunno Frankish chieftain 388 

One of the Frankish leaders in the invasion of 388 Greg. Tur. HF. 11 

9; he tried to avenge the exile of Marcomeres but was killed by his own 

men Claud, de cons. Stil. 1 239 ff. 
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Suomarius Alamannic chieftain 357-359 

One of many Alamannic kings who took part in the campaign of 

Strassburg in 357 Amm. xvi 12. 1; submitted to Julian in 358 

Amm. xvii 10. 3-4. 9, Lib. Or. xviii 77; mentioned Amm. xvm q. 8 

(in 359)- 

Superianus protector (East) ?E/M IV 

Collega of FI. Marcus 4 111 371 =D 2783 Cyzicus. 

Superinius Romanus 

Aur. Superinus praefectus legionis 1 Adiutricis 269 

/rflfif(ectus) leg(ionis) 1 Adi(utricis), a(gens) v(ices) l(egati) m 

4289 =D 3656 Brigetio (Pannoma Superior), a. 269. 

SVPERIVS v.c., consularis Byzacenae L IV/E V 

‘Superius v.c. c(on)s(ularis) provinciae Byzacenae5, received dedica¬ 

tion. of Favonius Eulogius 35s Disputatio de somnio Scipionis; Eulogius was 

a pupil of St Augustine Aug. de cura ger. pro mort. 13. 

*! Palfurius Sura!* historian ? L III 

Wrote a history of Gallienus SHA, V. Gall. 18. 6 ‘qui ephemeridas 

eius vitae composuit5 For the name, cf. PIR1 P46. 

Surena Persian noble 363 

Persian general against Julian in 363 Amm. xxiv 2. 4, suffered 

defeat near Ctesiphon Amm. xxiv 6. 12, Zos. 111 25. 5. The family of 

Suren was one of the seven privileged families of Persia, see Christensen, 

VIran sous les Sassanides, pp. 103 ff., esp. p. 105 n. 3. 

(M) VNATIA ABIT A S VS ANNA c.p., died 391 

c.p., died aged five, Christian vi 32018 =ILCV 197a coem. S. 

Hippolyti. 

Syagrius 1 son of Timasius 396 

Son of Timasius (MVM 388-95), rumoured to have escaped arrest 

after his father’s trial and rescued his father from exile; nothing was 

heard of either of them again; Zos. V9. 7. His mother was presumably 

Pentadia Soz. vm 7. 2. His name suggests that he may have been 

related, perhaps through his mother, to FI. Syagrius 3 or FI. Afranius 

Syagrius 2. 
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Flavius Afranius Syagrius 2 PVR 381, cos. 382, PPO Italiae 382 

Afranius Syagrius Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 7. 4; Flavius Syagrius Rossi 1 312, 

AE 1939, 152; Syagrius elsewhere. 

On the careers of Syagrius 2 and Syagrius 3, see Historia xvi (1967), 

254-5- 

proconsvl africae a. 379: 379 Aug. 26 CTh i 15. io+ pp. Kartha- 

gine (the law delimits the responsibilities of the addressee, the vicar of 

Africa and the praefectus annonae {Africae)). 

?csl (West) in 381 (see below). 

pvr a. 381: 381 Oct, 9 CTh vm 7, 15*. 

ppo (italiae) a. 382; ?382 July 5 CTh 1 10. i* and CTh xii 1. 89*; 

both these laws are ‘dat. in non. Iul. Viminacio’, the former ‘Syagrio 

et Eucherio cos,5, the latter ‘post cons. Syagri et Eucheri’; the latter 

date (a. 382) is probably correct, but if 381 is right xn 1. 89 would be 

addressed to Syagrius 3, and 1 io, 1 might either belong to him as PPO 

or possibly to Syagrius 2 in the office of CSL (it concerns palatini sent to 

the provinces and is more appropriate to the office of CSL); a. 382 

Aug. 30 CTh xi 16. 14* lecta Capuae; P. Lips. 1 21 Zuocypiou tou 

AaiairpoTcrrou [e]Trapxou tou ie[p]au irpaiTcopiou. 

consvl posterior a. 382 with Claudius Antonius 5: Fasti, Rossi 1 

310-21, v 1620, P. Lips. 1 21, Gesta Cone. Aquil. i,Diss.Max. c.Amb. 121, 

Sid, Ap. Ep. 1 7. 4, v 17. 4, cf. v 5, 1, vm 8, 3. 

He held ‘triplices praefecturas’ according to Sid, Ap. Ep. vii iq. i 

and must therefore have been PV or PPO again after 382 (perhaps in 

Gaul under Maximus or Eugenius?). 

His descendants included Syagrius (Vol. 11) Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 8. 3 and 

Tonantius Ferreolus (Vol. 11) Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 7. 4, carm. xxrv 1-4, 34-6. 

He was a poet Sid. Ap. Ep. v 5. 1; perhaps to be identified with 

Ausonius’s friend Aus. m 41. 

His tomb was in Lyons Sid. Ap. Ep. v 17. 4. 

Flavius Syagrius 3 PPO Italiae 380-2, cos. 381 

Flavius Syagrius Rossi 1 303-4, 306, P. Oxy. 1041, SB iv 7445, 

P. Lips. 1 28, AE 1925, 83. 

notarivs (in Gaul) c, 369: he and not Syagrius 2 is to be identified 

with the notarius, later praefectus and consul, who was cashiered by 

Valentinian I in c. 369 after he alone survived a military expedition 

across the Rhine led by the dux Arator Amm, xxvm 2. 5-9. 

magister officiorvm a. 379: 379 Oct. 1 CTh vii 12. 2* 

ppo (italiae) a. 380-2: 380 June 18 CTh xi 30. 38*; 380 July 15 

CTh vii 18. 4app. Romae; 381 Feb. 27 CTh vm 5. 36*; (?) 381 July 5 
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CTh i io. ia and xn i. 89* (but see Flavius Afranius Syagrius 2); 382 

April 9 CTh xn 1. 88* pp. Karthagine (this law was probably issued in 

the autumn of 381). He must be the unnamed ‘praefectus Italiae3 in 

Gesta Cone. Aquil. 7. He was succeeded by an interim PPO (Val. 

Severus 29), which suggests that he died in office before 382 April 2; 

eirapxos tou lepou TTpeTwplou Stud. Pal. xx 103 (a. 381); probably 

received in this office Amb. Ep. 5-6 (c. a. 380); mentioned Symm. Ep. in 

19 (a. 380). 

gonsvl a. 381 with Flavius Eucherius 2: Fasti, Rossi 1 302-93 vi 

3865=31945, AE 1925, 83, Stud. Pal. xx 103, P. Lips. 1 20, 28, P. Gen. 

67, 68, P. Oxy. 1041, SB iv 7445, Arch. Pap. 111 173; mentioned Symm. 

Ep. hi 2i, ix 113. This Syagrius is probably to be identified as the 

recipient of Symm. Ep. 1 94-107 since Symmachus excuses himself from 

attending the inauguration of Syagrius's consulship because of the 

recent death of his brother (Ep. 1101) Gelsinus Titianus 5 (who seems 

to have died in 380). 

Symbulus advocate 365 

AdvocatCj son of Theodorus Lib. Ep. 1481 (a. 365). 

STMMACHVS 1 vicarius (praeff. praet. per Moesias) 318 

318s (MSS 319) Feb. 4 CTh 11 4. 1 ad Symmachum (acc. Gorintho 

a. 318s (MSS 319) March 8); 318 (MSS 319) July 25 CTh 11 15. 1 ad 

Symmachum vie. (the office seems to have been held by Ianuarinus 1 

in 3I9)- 
A vicar at Corinth in 318 would have to be the vicar of the Moesias; 

for the officej see C. Gaelius Saturninus 9. 

STMMACHVS 2 v.c. IV/VI 

L Symmachi v.c. x 80593 n. 389 signaculum, at Naples. 

L. Aurelius Avianius Symmachus signo Phosphorius 3 
PVR 364-5 

Inscr. 1) vi 1698=0 1257; 2) vi 31402=0 769; 3-4) vi 31403-4; 

5) VI 36954 = 0 726. 
Full name, with signum Inscr. 1, without signum 2-5 (L. omitted 5). 

His career is given on Inscr. 1 (dedicated 377 April 29, see below): v.c. ; 

PRAEFECTO VRBi;(d) CONSVLi;(e) PRO PRAEFEGTIS PRAETORIO IN VRBE 

ROMA FINITIMISQVE PROVINCIIS ;(c) PRAEFECTO ANN0NAE VRBIS R0MAE;(b) 

PONTIFICI MAIORI3 QVINDECEMVIRO S.F.(a) 

(a) He did not necessarily hold these priesthoods at the start of his 

career. 
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(b) In 340/50: v.c. pracf. aimonac Imcr. 5 dated 340,50 ^dedication 

to ‘Constans victor ac triumphator Aug.'), 

(c) I.e. vicarius urbis Rotnac (date unknown). 

I11 361 he was 011c of the envoys scnL by the sc air to Constantins; on 

their way home he and (? Valerius) Maximus 17 met Julian at Naissus 

and were treated with honour by him Ainm. xxi 12. 24 ihi Symmaclniiu 

repertum et Maximum, scnatorcs conspicuos, a nohilitatr legate>s ad 

Gonstantium missos, exindc reversos honoriliec vidit. This is probably 

the embassy mentioned by Libanius, during which ho mot Avianius 

Symmachus at Antioch (Constantius was at Antioch in late summer 

361 Seeck, Reg. p. 208) Lib. Ep. 1004 (a. 391). 

(d) pvr a. 364-5: 364 April 22 CTh vii 4. io-7; 364 May 24. vin 

5. 19* (MSS June 23) +xv 1. ua (MSS May 25); 364 May 27 (MSS 

June 1; read ‘dat. vi kal. Iun.’—cf, CTh vii 4. 12) C‘I h xiv 2. i 7; 364 

June 8 CTh 1 6. q++ix 40. 5* (MSS Juno 9) + xi 1. H-M xiv 3. 37 (MSS 

June 2) +xiv 3. 4“ (MSS June 6) + xiv 3. 5a + xiv 3. (i7 hxiv (i. a-' + xiv 

15. i* (MSS June 10) +xiv 22. ia + xv 1. 12 *; 364s (MSS 365) Kept. 27 

CTh xiv 3. ua; 364 Oct. 8 CTh xi 36. iG* + xivai. 17; 3(4* (MSS 3155) 

Oct 23 CTh xi 2. 2a; 364 Nov. 9 CTh xi 30. 34*; 314s (MSS 365) 

Nov. 17 CThxvi 1. i*; 364 Nov, 25 CTh ix 42. (v7; 364. Doc. 10 (!‘lh xii 

1. 62“; 364s(MSS 365) Dec. 20 CTh xi 36. iBa; 365 Jan. 11 CTh xm 5. 

na + xm 6. 2a (MSS June 11); 365 Jail. 15 CTh ix 4.0. 8* +xiv 3. 8**; 

365 Feb. 16 CTh xi 31. 2a; 365 March 9 CTh 1 (>. (MSS March 10) + 

x 1. 9a; 365 Aug. 12 CTh xi 2. 1“ (this law was published under his 

successor); a. 364/5 CJ xii 1. 9“. He succeeded Apronianus 10 and his 

prefecture was distinguished at Rome by a lack of disturbances and i 

abundant supply of food Amm. xxvii 3. 3 (for his bridge-building 

activity, see below). His successor was Lampadius [ Volusianus 

Lampadius 5, in office 365 April 4) Amm. xxvii 3. 5. His prefecture 

mentioned on Inscr. 1-4 (they were all set up later), and also in Syniiu. 

Ep. 1 1 and 11 44 (the latter, written during his prefecture, mentions his 

claim to have under his jurisdiction palatini in Brut (him). 

(e) He is not in the consular Fasti and will have died when consul 

designatus. He was probably consul designate for 377 cf. Symm. Or. 

iv 1 ('pro consulatu gratias agere1) and Sc xk, Symm. pp. xliii xliv. 

Symmachus wrote his Or, iv to thank the senate and the emperor for 

the nomination of his father, who had already delivered a similar 

speech (‘post patris mei gravissimam orationem’). After his death a 

gilded statue was erected at Rome in his memory on a petition of the 

senate, and a similar one was set up in Constantinople Inscr. 1. 

He was the father of the writer Q. Aurelius Symmachus 4, to whom 

he wrote Symm. Ep. 1 2 and from whom he received Symm. Ep. 1 1. 
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3--12; in his It* written in retirement, lie quotes verses which he had 

composed about prominent matoiv of an earlier generation viz. 

Arudius RnHnus 10, Valerius Proculus Anicius Iulianus 23, 

Petronius Probiamis 3 and Loams Verinus 2. 

lie served nnuiy times as envoy of the senaLc to the emperors Inscr. 1 

multis legalionibus pro ainplissinii ordinis dcsideriis apud divos 

prineipe.s fiuielo, and became Pnneeps Senatus Inscr. 1 (primus in senatu 

sentontiam rogari solims). 

He. probably began the construction of the Pons Valentinianus during 

his prefecture (cl. Amin, xxvii 3. 3) and when it was eventually com¬ 

pleted was given the honour of dedicating it Inscr. 2; Inscr. 3-4 were 

found in the Tiber 011 the site of the bridge and formed part of the 

parapet. The date was possibly 373, since another inscription found 

nearby refe n the emperor's decennalia Bull. Comm, xx (1892), 73. 

Some *ars alter his prefecture a house which lie owned in the 

Traiistiberine district was burned by the mob in consequence of a 

rumour that he had said that he would rather use his wine to quench 

lime-kilns than sell it at the lower prices demanded Amm. XXVU3. 4; 

lie lied from the city bill was later recalled by the senate when popular 

feeling swung in his favour Syimn. Ep. 144,11 38, Or. v (his son’s speech 

of thanks for his lather's honourable recall); the date was probably 

c. 375 rf. Sreek, Swim. p. xliii. lie may have written Symm. Ep. 1 2 

during this retirement. 

His son praised his skill as orator and poet Symm. Ep. 1 3, 4 and 

Lihanius in a lrtle to Syminachus 4 comnicnled favourably on his 

fathers capacity as a litc* *ritic Lib. Ep. 1004. 

He was a pagan Inscr. 1 and was in high favour with Julian Jul. 

Ep. 82. 

As well as the town house at Rome, he owned a villa at Formiae 

Symm. Ep. 1 11 and property at Praeueste Synun. Ep. 1 5. 

He is mentioned also Symm. Ep. t 50. 

Q. Aurelius Symmachus signo Eusebius 4 PVR 384-5, cos. 391 

Q,. Aurelius Symmachus vi 1899 = 1) 2946, vm 24584, Rossi 1 395, 

1835 ;to be restored AI: itjWi, 518); Aurelius Symmachus vm 5347, 

x 37: Flavius Symmachus PS I (m)8, SB 8624, P. Ross.-Georg. v 60; 

Symmachus clsruhcrc; signum vi 1899 = I) 2946. His career is given on 

vi 1699 = I) 2948 erected by his soil at Rome on the Caelian hill, where 

the Syminaehi had their town-house; see below): v.c.; (a) QVAEST.;(b) 

PKAIC \ ;<r> lHtNTIHUl M.UORi;(,n OORHKOTORI LVCANIAE ET DRITTIORVM J(e) 

JOMITI IJKnlNlS •urn;10 PRC icons. africiae;<k) praef. VRB.;(Il) cos. 

ORDlNAKIO d1* OKATORI lUSKRTlSStMO.*^ 
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(a) Also Rossi i 395, 1821, 1835, vnr 24384, x 5(48, Ami). Ep. 18; 

AaiiTrp6Tonros P. Ross.-Georg, v Go. 

(b) -(c) Before 365. 
(d) He apparently held this priesthood already by 3G5 (from its 

place in the cursus), and never held any other;) in Ep. 1 49 he plans to 

summon his colleagues to discuss how to expiate an unfavourable omen 

(perhaps the battle of Adrianople a. 378); he complains of the difficulty 

of carrying out his priestly duties under Christian emperors lip. 1 51 

(c. a. 383); in Ep. 11 53 (before 394 Sept.) he suggests to Flavianus 15 

that he ought not to leave his own religious duties to be done by 

Symmachus; he planned to attend a festival of Vesta in late 393 lip. 11 

59; some time before 382 the priestly college (‘collegium nostrum’) 

convicted a Vestal, Primigenia, of immorality and condemned her to 

the traditional punishment Ep. ix 147, 148. 

(e) 365 March 25 CTh vm 5. 25*; during this office he wrote lip. 11 

44 to Flavianus 15 (at that time constilaris Siciliae), remarking that some 

palatini, ‘quos de Brittiis cclsitudo tua pracccpit cxeiri’, were also 

wanted by Symmachus’s father who was city-prefect at the time. 

Symmachus was in Gaul with Valentiniau in 369 and 370; as envoy 

he delivered the senate's address on Valcntiuian’s quinquennalia Or. 1 

and also recited a panegyric on Gratian Or. m. 

(f) Also AE 1966, 518; he presumably received the status of comes 

at this time, and he remained with Valentinian in Gaul until 370, 

delivering a panegyric on Valentinian’s assumption of his third 

consulship Or. 11 (370 Jan. 1); he and Ausonius 7 met at this time 

Symm. Ep. 1 32. 4=Aus. Ep. 11 (Ausonius to Symmachus) el expertus 

es fidem meam mentis adque dictorum, dum in comitatu degimus ambo 

aevo dispari, ubi tu veteris militiae pracmia tiro mcruisti, ego tiro¬ 

cinium iam veteranus exercui, Symm. Ep. 1 14. 3 novi ego istum 

fluvium (i.e. the Moselle), cum acternorum principum iam pridem 

signa comitarer. 

(g) 373 Nov. 30 CTh xii 1. 73a; proconsulc p.A.v.s.i. vm 24384 

Carthage; proconsulate ^lereli Summachi vm 5347 — ILAlg. 272 

Calama (Proconsularis); procos. AE 1966, 318 near Thysdrus; his 

administration was praised by Theodosius 3 senior Symm. Ep. x 1. 2 -3 

and he hoped that the province would honour him with a statue 

Ep. vm 20, cf. Ep. vm 5 meis apud Africam meritis ac laudibus, but was 

disappointed through a rival’s influence Ep. ix 115 (to an unknown 

correspondent) mones ut aequo animo feram vel aennilorum facta 

inproba vel ingratorum foeda decreta . (later) in sola conscicntia est 

fructus et ratio virtutis. nihil moror statuas et publica falsa litiilorum; 

this office is also mentioned or alluded to in Ep. 1 1, 11 (33, Rel. 2, and 

866 



SYMMACHVS 4 

possibly in Ami), tie \ bat. 32 cuui a viro nobili revocareris (sc. Vranius 

Satyrus) Synimacho tuo parentc quod ardcrc hello Italia dicerctur 

(where the referent: mis to be to an event during a visit by Satyrus 

to Africa). 

On :57b Jail. 1 lie read to the senate the speech in which Gratian 

announced his policy Symni. Ep. 1 13, x 2; on 376 Jan. 9 he delivered 

to the senate his speech pro Trygetio in which he thanked the senate for 

recalling his father (after his expulsion from Rome by the mob) Symm. 

Ep. 1 44, v* ^iUcr in 37G he delivered in the senate his speech pro 

patre giving thanks for his father’s nomination as consul designate 

Or. iv. lie suffered from illness in 377/8 Symm. Ep. 1 qo, 85, 11 49 

(a. 378 or ? 382/3), in 47. In 379 lie read to the senate a report from the 

emperor/ announcing their victories over various barbarian tribes 

Symm. lip. 1 m 18. In 382 he was sent as envoy by the pagans in the 

senate to ask Gratian to restore the Altar of Victory to the Senate 

House, but Gratian refused to receive him Symm. Rel. 3. 1. 20, cf. 

Anil). Ep. 17. m for the date. In 382/3 he fell ill again Symm. Ep. 11 22, 

49 (a- 37a m* 
(h) i’vr 384 Summer 385 Jan./I'd).: his predecessor Aventius was 

in ollic ‘ still on 384 June 11; Syimnachus himself must have entered 

office soon afterwards, since the disappearance of Auxentius 5, which 

occurred after he took olliee, was before midsummer (csub ipso 

aestatis exordioj Symm. Rel. 25. 3; lie was in office 384 Nov. 29 

CTh iv 17. .p+xi 30. 44T and 384 Dec. 28 CJ ix 29. Q® ( = CTh 1 6. 9 

ad Symmaehum praepositum (sic), dated 385 April 27 MSS); Symm. 

Rel. 7 and if, belong to late December 384; after the death of Prae- 

textatus 1 384 Novcmbcr/carly December) Symmachus asked to be 

relieved of his oliice Rel. 10 12, 24 and his successor Pinianus 1 was in 

office by 385 I*Vb. 24 Gall. Airll. 4. Symmachus seems to have been in 

oilier by 384 July 29 Rel. 23 s(cripta) s(unt) mi Kl. Aug. During his 

prefecture lie appointed Augustine as teacher of rhetoric at Milan 

Aug. Con/, v 13 123) fpraefeetus tunc Symmachus*); he sent a plea to 

the emperor Valciitinian II asking for the restoration of the Altar of 

Victory to the Senate House Rel. 3 which was answered in detail by 

Ambrose Anil). Ep. 18, cf. Ami). Ep. 57. 2 retulcrat vir amplissimus 

Symmachus, cum csset praefcclus urbis, ad Valcntinianum augustae 

memoriae imperatorem iuniorem, ut tcniplis, quae sublata fuerant, 

reddi iuberet, also ()uodvulldcus, lib. de prom.; he is called dnr6 frr&pxov 

P. Ross.-Grors*. v tin, dno £Trdpx<av P- Lips. 1 14 (both from his consulship, 

sec below); cf. also Prud. r. Symm. 1 622-3 and Lib. Ep. 1004 (see 

below). In his private correspondence Symmachus mentions his pre¬ 

fecture in Ep. 11 36 to Fhiviaiius 15) and hi 28 (to Marinianus q), where 
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he complains that the office is a burden, and in Ep. n 55 (to Flavianus 

15), where he criticises the policies of his successor. His official reports 

to the emperors on the day-to-day business of the office are assembled 

in book x of his letters Rel. 1-49. 

He attended the inauguration at Milan of the consuls of 387 Ep. 111 

52, 63. 
During the reign of the usurper Maximus Symmachus composed and 

delivered a panegyric to him, for which after Maximus’s defeat he was 

in disgrace and in some danger until he delivered a speech of apology 

and a panegyric before Theodosius and obtained pardon Symm. Ep. 11 

13 fcum civiles et bellicas laudes domini nostri Theodosii stili honore 

percurrerem’), 11 28, 30, 31 (‘in panegyrici defensione’), 32, viii 69 

(‘post amaros casus orationum mearum’), Soc. v 14. 6 (he sought 

asylum in a church and the charges against him were dropped on the 

intercession of Leontius, theNovatian bishop of Rome), Lib. Ep. 1004. 

8 (dated a. 391; Symmachus has just weathered a crisis), Joh. Ant. fr. 

186. 3, Suid. s.v. KaOocricocns. 

(i) consvl posterior a. 391 with Tatianus 5 (PPO Orientis): Fasti, 

Rossi 1 391-8, OIL vi 32018, x 37, x 5646, P. Lips. 1 14, P. Ross.-Georg, v 

6o, SB 8624 Strassb. 142, PSI 698; cord mr&Tcov Soc. v 14. 6; cf. 

Prud. c. Symm. 1 622-5 ipse (sc. the emperor) magistratum tibi consulis, 

ipse tribunal (i.e. as PVR) contulit, auratumque togae donavit 

amictum, cuius religio tibi displicet, 0 pereuntum adsertor divum, and 

Symm. Ep. n 62-4, v 15, ix 149 (all concerned with preparations for the 

consulship), ix 153 (gift of the sportula consulates, to an unnamed 

correspondent). 

He apparently became princeps senates Soc. v 14. 6 irpcoTOs.. .Tfjs ev 

Tcoii-fl ouyKXfjTou, and probably as such in 395 he arbitrated in a dispute 

over the membership of an embassy from the senate Symm. Ep. vi 22. 

He suffered from illness in 396/7 Ep. hi 38, 39, iv 54, v 58, 67, vi 7, 

16, 19, 28, 29 (it was gout), 41, 47 (gout), 73, 76, 77, vii 28, 32, 39, 43, 

7L 73, 74, 77, 78, vin ”> 18, 33, 46, 54, 58, ix 127, 128. 
In 398 he had to leave Rome in face of the angry populace (the 

reason is obscure), but later was recalled by the people gathered in the 

theatre Symm. Ep. vi 66, viii 64, 65, ix 81. 

He was ill again in c. 400 in n and in 402 iv 13, iv 56, v 96 and 

seems to have died c. 402. 

(j) He was noted for his eloquence Prud. c. Symm. 1 632-4 o linguam 

miro verborum fonte fluentem, Romani decus eloquii, cui cedat et ipse 

Tullius; Quodvultdeus, lib. deprom. Symmachus ille, mirabili eloquio et 

scientia praeditus; Macr. Sat. v 1. 7 pingue et floridum (sc. genus 

dicendi), in quo Plinius Secundus quondam et nunc nullo veterum 
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minor noster Symmachus luxuriatur; Amb. Ep. 18. 2, Sid. Ap. Ep. i i 

Quinti Symmachi rotunditatem. 

He was trained in rhetoric by a teacher from Bordeaux Symm. Ep. ix 

88. 3-4 praecepta rhetoricae pectori meo senex olim Garumnae 

alumnus inmulsit (possibly Tiberius Victor Minervius 4 Aus. Prof, 11, 

Jer. Chron. s.a. 352). 

He encouraged education Lib. Ep. 1004 (a. 391) KEyapicrOai ev 

toutco ere T0T5 Aoy ioi$ 0eoTs lyeipavTcc tous veous ett! tous Aoyous iv & Kai 

tt)v apyoucrav eu TTETroiriKas tt6Aiv, to\!/$ apyoiiEVOuc; hy a 6eT TrapOKaAcov 

(the reference is presumably to his urban prefecture), cf. Soc. v 14. 6 

IQocujict^ETO 5e etti ttcoSeuctei A6ycov CPcO|iaiKCOV. 

He was one of the leaders of the pagan aristocrats at Rome Prud. 

c. Symm. passim, Quodvultdeus, lib. deprom,s Macr. Sat. passim (he is one 

of the principal characters in this), Amb. Ep. r8, 57, Lib. Ep. 1004, 

Symm. Ep. 1 49, 51, 11 7, 50, 53, 59, ix 147, 148, Rel. 3 (and see above). 

His father was L. Aurelius Avianius Symmachus 3 Symm. Ep. 11 44, 

Lib. Ep. 1004; he had a sister Symm. Ep. vri 49 and three brothers, 

Gelsinus Titianus 5 (died a. 380) Symm, Ep. 1 100, 101, 103, 111 6, 21, 

ix 113 and two whose names are uncertain who died before Titianus 

Symm. Ep. in 6 tertius hie mihi de optimis fratribus luctus est (perhaps 

Avianius Valentinus 7 and Avianius Vindicianus 4); his wife was 

Rusticiana, a daughter of Memmius Vitrasius Oifitus 3 (PVR 353-5, 

357-9) Symm. Rel. 34. 12, Sid. Ap. Ep. 11 10. 5 (she helped him in 

his literary work); his son was Q. Fabius Memmius Symmachus 

(Vol. 11) vi 1699 = D 2946, whose education Symmachus undertook 

himself Ep. v 5, vi 61; in 393 Symmachus was busied in preparations 

for his son's quaestorian games Symm. Ep. 11 46, 76-8, v 20-2, 59, 

vii 76, ix 117, 119-20 and in 399-400 for his praetorian games Symm. 

Ep. iv 7, 8, 12, 58, 59, 60, 63, v 56, 82, 83, vi 34, 35, 38, 42, 43, vii 48, 

82, 97, 105, 106, 110, 121, 122, ix 6, 13, 15, 16, 132, 135, 137, 141, 142, 

144, 15L Olymp. fr. 44 (see below). See stemmata 16 and 27. 

He had a daughter, whose name is not known Symm. Ep. vi 12, 67, 

79; he was related to Valentinus and Proserius (Vol. 11) Symm. Ep. ix 

133 (dated 401, ‘propinquus meus Valentinus5; ‘frater eius Proserius5), 

and also to Satyr us the brother of Ambrose Amb. de exc. Sat. 32 

('Symmacho tuo parente5); unknown female relatives are mentioned 

Symm. Ep. 111 45 (died c. 380), v 25; a diptych found near Troyes links 

the Symmachi with the Nicomachi xm 1003213, the families probably 

being united by marriages between Symmachus5s son, Q. Fabius 

Memmius Symmachus, and a daughter or grand-daughter of Flavianus 

15, and between Flavianus 14 and Symmachus’s daughter. 

He owned considerable estates in Africa Symm. Ep. vii 66, vm 20; 
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in Sicily ix 52; in Apulia vl 12; as well as properties throughout 

Campania Symm. Ep. 1 1 (Bauli), 5 ("res familiaris’, in Campania), 8 

(Lucrina, Baiae, Puteoli, Bauli, Cora, Formiae), 10 (Capua), 11 3 

(Cora, Terracina, Formiae), 60 (Naples), vi 9 (Baiae), 66 (Puteoli), 

vn 69 (Formiae), vm 46 (‘visis, quae in proximo possidemus, reditum 

maturabo5, sc. from Campania), ix 83 (Praeneste); at Ostia Symm. 

Ep. 1 6 (‘Ostiense praedium’), n 52 (‘Ostiense praedium nostrum5), 

vi 8 (‘cum in Ostiensis viae septimo degeremus5), vi 72 (‘Ostiense 

praedium nostrum5); near the via Appia 11 59; and in or near Rome 

itself 11 57 (‘in suburbano, cui Arabianae nomen est5), hi 1 (‘urbanam 

sedem5), 12 (‘Caelium nostrum5, i.e. his house on mans Caelius, where 

vi i699 = D 2946 was found), v 18 (‘praedium nostrum5, at Rome), 

vi 32 (a suburban villa), vi 60 (‘in Arabiana5), vi 70 (‘domus5, at 

Rome); other references to his properties v 87, vi 81, ix 10, 30, 140. 

He is said to have spent 2,000 lb. of gold on his son’s praetorship, and is 

classed among senators of only moderate means Olymp. fr. 44 ZupipocxoS 

6e 6 Aoyoyp&cpos, crvyKATynKds govtcov pETpicov, Ttpivfi tt\v TcbprivdAcbvai, 

too ttcciSos Zuiapuftyou TTparroupav teAovvtos, k' KevTrivdpia eSoordvricre. 

Through his marriage with a daughter of Orfitus he incurred liability 

for debts allegedly due to the area vinaria as a result of mismanagement 

during Orfitus5s prefecture, but he protested that nothing was in fact 

owing Symm. Ep. ix 150, Rel. 34. 

He was ranked high as a poet by Sidonius Sid. Ap. carm. ix 302-4, 

who quotes an epigram by him not found among his extant works Sid. 

Ap. Ep. vni 10. 1. 

He was distinguished for his learning Macr. Sat. 12. 15, 5. 17, 12. 1, 

11 7. 1, v 1. 7. Mentioned by Arusianus Messius Gramm. Lat. vn 458. 11, 

489.28. He describes himself as a man fond of peace and quietness Symm. 

Ep. vn 27 nam, ut scis, amo otium, pascor quiete, cf. Ep. n 36, hi 28. 

M. Aurelius Nerius Symmachus 5 v.p. 312/337 

Naeriae Cerelliae Sabinae. . ,M. Aureli Neri Symmachi v.p. filiae vi 

1747 front; ... .0 industria comprobato.Symmachio v.p. intra 

palatio comitatus... .di hie i inter ceteras administrations. 

Constantino Aug. in urbe Roma.Cam{or His?)paniae set et 

Siciliae per annos xx.ndministrabit etiam post haec ab eodem 

missus ad smissionem et conpulsionem canonice . jwae de Campania 

urbi Romae ministratur sine /raude probinciarum rem sibi iniunctam 

divina auctorita.tc fideliter egit vi 1747 back. 

He was v.p. and father of Naeria Cerellia Sabina 4; his career was 

seemingly under Constantine in Italy; the last office was concerned 

with the levy of supplies from Campania for Rome, which he is said to 
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have performed honestly; previously he seems to have held office in 

Rome and then in Campania (or ? Spain) and Sicily for at least twenty 

years. At some stage he served at Constantine’s court (probably the 

most recent honour) and may also have received the title comes. 

Perhaps a relative of Symmachus 6. 

Aurelius Valerius Tullianus Symmachus 6 cos. ord. 330 

Symmachus Fasti, Rossi 1 38, Athan. Fest. Ind.; Aurelius Symmachus 

SB 7666; Valerius Symmachus PSI 224, Athan. Fest. Ep.\ Tullianus 

Rossi 1 37, Firm. Mat. Valerius Tullianus CPR 1 19. 

consvl posterior a. 330 with FI. Gallicanus 1: Fasti, Rossi 1 37-8, 

Firm. Mat. Math, vm 15. 4 (talis nostris temporibus Tullianus, qui 

severitatis merito etiam ordinarii consulatus insignia consecutus est), 

Athan. Fest. Ind., Fest. Ep., PSI 224, SB 7666, CPR 1 19. 

Possibly father of L. Aur. Avianius Symmachus 3. See stemma 27. 

AVRELIVS STMPHORVS signo ACHOLIVS ?v.c. ?L III/EIV 

v.c., husband of Iunia Affiane c.f., father of Iunia Cyriaca c.p., 

rebuilt baths vi 297o6 = D 5719. PIR2 A 1614. 

Perhaps descendant of Aur. Symphorus whose will is recorded by 

Cervidius Scaevola Dig. 34. 3. 28, pr. 

* ISymphronius I * PVR ? M III or E IV 

Praefectus (urbis Romae) Amb., V. S. Agnetis. If his name is genuine, 

he must be dated in the mid-third century, and the martyrdom of 

Agnes placed in the persecutions under Decius or Valerian. The 

traditional date is 304. 

Syncletius 1 agens in rebus c. 328-335 

agens in rebvs a. 328-35: TraXcrrivos, in c. a. 328, with Gaudentius 

1 took an imperial letter to Athanasius at Alexandria Athan. Apol. c. 

Ar. 59; licxyicrrpiccvos, with Gaudentius took an imperial letter to Arius, 

after the Council of Tyre and while Paterius was still prefect of Egypt 

(before 335 Sept.) Gelasius in 19. 43. 

SYNCLETIVS 2 governor (?consularis) of Palestine 355 

Received Lib. Ep. 420 (a. 355)5 for a native of Elusa; the letter refers 

to cTTft errl tcov 6ikc6v &Kpi(3eia$\ 

Synesius i (v.c.) son of Rusticus Iulianus M IV 

Son of Rusticus Iulianus 37 (PVR 387), applied for admission to the 

senate and was supported by a speech from Symmachus Symm. Or. vrr. 
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Since the collected orations of Symmachus were probably published in 

376, his application must be earlier than that. 

Gocceius Iulianus Synesius 2 v.e., ducenarius M/L III 

Kpc5moTc>s 8ouKT]vccpioSj native of Antioch, husband of AeliaMatrona, 

father of Cocceius Bennianus IG xiv 1347 Rome. This use of 'duce¬ 

narius5 alone after 'v.e.’ indicates a date in the second half of the third 

century. PIR2 G 1219. Cf. H.-G. Pflaum, Carr. Proc. pp. 949ff. 

Perhaps identical with, or related to, Gocceius Iulianus (centurio 

frumentarius, vice agens principis peregrinorum, devotus numini 

maiestatique eorum) vi 3326 =D 2221. 

Flavius Synesius Filomathius 

G. (R)ufius Synforianus praepositus vexillationum 260/268 

praep(ositus) vexillationum (sc. legionum 11 Parthicae et 111 

Augustae) AE 1934, 193 Lychnidus (Macedonia), under Gallienus; his 

superior officer was Aur. Augustianus 2. 

SYRIANVS v.c., dux (Aegypti) 356 

6 AaiiTrpoTcrros 5ou£ Athan. Hist. Ar. 81; 8ou£ Athan. Hist. Ar. 31; 

oTpocrriA(XTTi5 Athan. Ap. Const. 22, Apol. defuga 24;c dux5 Athan.Fest.Ind. 

s.a. 356> Hist. Aceph. 5. He entered Alexandria on 356 Jan. 6 Hist. 

Aceph. 5, Athan. Fest. Ind. s.a. 356, Ap. Const. 22, and stormed the 

church of Theonas on 356 Feb. 8-9 Athan. Fest. Ind. s.a. 356, Hist. Ar. 

81; the same incident is recorded Athan. Ap. Const. 24-5, Apol. defuga 24, 

Hist. Ar. 31, 48, 52. The action was directed against Athanasius and his 

supporters. Socrates 11 11. iff., who styles him oTpcrrqyos, wrongly 

associates him with the Arian bishop Gregory in c. 339. Also mentioned 

Lucif. Cal. de S. Athan. 11 22 ‘Iudaeorum militum ducem fuisse 

Syrianum5 

FI. Syrus former tribunus (Egypt) IV 

otto Tpipouvcov P. Gron. 10. 31 Pathyris (Thebaid). 

M. TVLLIVS T.. .NVS proconsul Africae 293/305 

Dedicante M. Tullio T...C. 5. .no procons. p. Air. vm 1550 + 

15552 Agbia (Africa Proconsularis), under the tetrarchs. The date 

might be 300 July-301 July (see Fasti). 
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Tacitius Felix 

CAECINA TACITVS i senator L III/E IV 

Named eighth, after Caecina Sabinus 12, on a list of senators of the 

late third and early fourth centuries vi 37118; see Cassius Dio. 

AVLVS CAECINA TACITVS 2 cos. (suff.) ?L III/E IV 

quaestor candidatus, praetor candidatus, vnvir epulonum, praeses 

provinciae Baeticae, consul (suffect), patron of SaAa. BCTH 1946, p. 45 

( = 1941/2, pp. 370 ff. and pi. xvii = viii 10988) Sala (Mauretania 

Tingitana). PIR2 C 107.c Praeses Baeticae’ might be under Constantine. 

Possibly identical with Caecina Tacitus 1; if not, presumably an 

ancestor. He was perhaps a descendant of C. Caecina Largus, legate of 

Thrace in 198 PIR2, C 102, and of [Caejcina Largus, praefectus 

a[nnonae] or a[erarii] in 250 PIR2 C 100. TheseLargi mayor may not 

be connected with C. Caecina Largus, cos. a.d. 42 PIR2 C 101, C. Silius 

A. Caecina Largus, cos. a.d. 13 P-W iiia 74. 12, and the Caecinae of 

the late Republic P-W in 1237 Broughton Index 540. 

M. Claudius Tacitus 3 Augustus 275-276 

Full name Coins (RIC v1 327-48) and Inscriptions. 

Supposedly descended from the historian Tacitus SHAi V. Tac. 10. 3. 

consvl prior a. 273 with Iulius Placidianus 2: Fasti, Rossi N.s. 6496, 

7375- 
Described as ‘princeps senatus5 and ‘primae sententiae consularis5 

in 275 V. Aur. 41.4, V. Tac. 4. 1,4. 3;ce consularibus vir’ Aur. Viet. 

Caes. 36. 1. 

Proclaimed Augustus by the senate in 275 V. Tac. 3-7, V. Aur. 41. 15, 

Aur. Viet. Caes. 36. 1, Aur. Viet. Epit. 36. 1. Killed by the troops in 276 

V. Tac. 13. 5, Aur. Viet. Caes. 36. 2, Aur. Viet. Epit. 36. 1, Zos. 1 63. 2. 

For the dates 275 Sept. 25-276 June 7, see Bull. Soc. Ant. 1965, p. 153. 

Brother ofFlorianus 6 V. Tac. 9. 6, 13. 6, 17. 4, Aur. Viet. Caes. 36. 2; 

his children mentioned V. Tac. 6. 8, 16. 4. 

The family owned property at Interamna V. Tac. 15. 1 and in 

Numidia and Mauretania V. Tac. 10. 5. 

PIR2 C 1036. 

TAETRADIVS vir proconsularis (in Gaul) L IV 

Became a Christian after St Martin cured his slave at Trier Sulp. Sev. 

V. Mart. 17 Taetradii cuiusdam proconsularis viri servus; his title may 

be honorary. See Tetradius. 
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Attusia Lucana Talisia sister-in-law of Ausonius M IV 

Full name Aus. Par. xxm title; called Attusia only in the text. Sister 

of Attusia Lucana Sabina 5, husband of Minucius Regulus, buried ‘in 

Santonica tellure’ (i.e. near Saintes) Aus. Par. xxm. See stemma 8, pt. 11. 

Lucanus Talisius 1 M IV 

Probably son of FI. Sanctus 2 and Namia Pudentilla 2, died young 

but was already married and a father Aus. Par. xxii. 

Attusius Lucanus Talisius 2 father-in-law of Ausonius E IV 

Full name Aus. Par. x title; Lucane Talisi v, 3. 

Of ancient senatorial family of Bordeaux, he avoided a public 

career and lived in the country; father of Ausonius’s wife, Attusia 

Lucana Sabina 5, he died before her marriage Aus. Par. x. He had two 

other daughters, Namia Pudentilla 2 and Attusia Lucana Talisia. 

Tamesius Olympius Augentius 

Tamsapor Persian general 356-359 

Persian commander, entered into negotiations with Strategius 

Musonianus in 356-7 Amm. xvi 9. 3-4, xvii 5. 1; active on resumption 

of hostilities in 359 Amm. xvm 5. 3, 8. 3, xix 9. 5. 7. 

Identical with Sabur Tamsabur, Assemani, ActaS. Mart. 1 129, 197, 

see Noeldeke, Tabari 443 n. 1. 

Tanaucius Isfalangius 

AGRIA TANNONIA c(larissima) p(uella) III/IV 

Daughter of Agrius Celsinianus 2 vm 25523 Bulla Regia. PIR2 

A 467. 

Tannonius Boionius Chrysantius 

Tannonius Chrysantius 

Tanonius Marcellinus 

Tara praepositus ripae leg. vn Cl. (in Moesia Prima) ?IV 

s(ub) c(ura) Tare p(rae)p(ositi) r(i)p(ae) l(egionis) vii Cl(audiae) 

in 17004 brick-stamp from Viminacium. Cf. Not. Dig. Or. xli 31, also 

xxxix 30-1, 33-5, XL 31-2, 34-5. Possibly identical with Tata. 
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TARP El VS v.c. 384 

v.c., procurator of Q,. Clodius Hermogenianus Olybrius 3 Symm. 

Rel. 28. He was Olybrius’s legal representative. 

Tarracius Bassus 

Appius Claudius Tarronius Dexter 

Nonius Tineius Tarrutenius Atticus 

Tata praefectus leg. iv Flaviae (in Moesia Prima) ?IV 

leg. mi FI. s(ub) c(ura) Tate p(raefecti?) AE 1903, 293 brick-stamp 

from Viminacium. 

Possibly identical with Tara. 

Tatianus 1 rhetor ?IV 

Source used by C. Iulius Victor 15 in his Ars Rketorica. 

TATIANVS 2 governor (praeses) of Caria ?IV 

SikccctttoAos, restored hot springs to use at Miletus Milet. 1 9 n. 

339c — Hell. iv, 129 Miletus. 

TATIANVS 3 v.sp. 393/394 

‘Spectabilis vir’, attended the consular ceremonies ofFlavianus 15 

in 394 Jan. Symm. Ep. n 84 (late 393). He may have previously held 

an office of spectabilis grade or the title may be honorary. 

C. IVLIVS RVFINIANVS ABLABIVS TATIANVS 4 v.c., 

consularis Campaniae ?34o 

His career is given on x H25 = D 2942 Abellinum (Campania); 

Tatiani. C. Iulio Rufiniano Ablabio Tatiano c.v., Rufiniani oratoris 

filio,(a) FISGI PATRONO RATIONVM SVMMARVM,(b) ADLEGTO INTER 

GONSVLARES IVNDICIO DIVI GONSTANTINI,(c) LEGATO PROVING. ASLAE,(d) 

GORREGTORI TVSGIAE ET VMBRIAE,(e) CONSVLARI AEMILIAE ET LIGVRLAE,(f) 

PONTIFIGI VESTAE MATRIS ET IN GOLLEGIO PONTIFIGVM PROMAGISTRO, 

SAGERDOTI HERCVLIS,(g) CONSVLARI CAMPANIAE.(U) 

He was a keen pagan, see (g) below. 

(a) Perhaps Iulius Rufinianus 2 who wrote ‘de figuris sententiarum 

et elocutionis’ 

(b) I.e. advocatusJisci. 

(c) 312/40; the reference to ‘divus Constantinus5 dates the inscrip¬ 

tion after 337. 

(d) After 324. 

(e) -(f) The date of these offices is unknown. 
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(g) Not necessarily held between (f) and (h); (h) is probably placed 

for emphasis. 

(h) After 337 (see above). 

Honoured with a statue by the ‘ordo et populus3 of Abellinum ‘ob 

^tisignem erga se benevolentiam et religionem et integrit(atem)3 

. Eutolmius Tatianus 5 PPO Orientis 388-392, cos. 391 

Inscr. 1-3 Aphrodisias (Garia): 1) IGC 281 =AE 1907, 32; 2) Hell, iv, 

4-7—50 = ^ 1949, 2ig = SEG xv 661; 3) Hell, iv, 50-1 (= IGC 275 and 

^ 76 =AE 1949, 220). Inscr. 4-5 Lycia: 4) IGC290 Myra; 5) IGC 2932 = 

^ 8844 Sidyma. Inscr.\6) Hell. rv, 51-2 =AE 1949, 221 Side (Pamphylia). 

-Fri^cr. 7) SEG vii 195 mouth of the river Lycus (Phoenice). Inscr. 8-9 

T^hebaid: 8) D 8809 =£5 8919 Antinoopolis; 9) CIG 4816 =IGR 1 1225 

"T'hebes. Pap. 1-2) P. Oxy. 1101, 2110. 

Pull name Inscr. 6, 8; to be restored Inscr. 1, 3, 4, 6, Pap. 1; Tatianus 

elsewhere. He was a native of Lycia Inscr. 2, 7, Athan. Fest. Ind., Zos. iv 

4-5- 1, CTh ix 38. 9, Eun. fr. 59, Lib. Or. lvi 16. 

His full career is given on Inscr. 5: Tocticcvos [xtrct Sikccviktjv ;(a) toIs 

ocpXouaiv avyKaOeaGeis, fiyepovi, pixapicp, cDCvGuTrcrrcp, SuaivT* E7rapxois;(b) 

ocpyriv 0r)Pa(cov Aaxev/;(c) eIt’ Atyunrou 7rct0T|s;(d) keiQev uttotikos 

Slwpiris ^5’ OTrXapxos ecoas;(e) 0rjc7aupcov te Oeicov Koptr)s;(f) eIt’ ETrapxos 

Utiyas <pccvr].(g) TOtuTa 83 £ti Trpcrrrcov eteot TpictKOVTa Kal Tpuriv 8££ot’ 

oceiSiov uttotcov A&xos eiVEKcc 7rdvTcov.(h) His career to the consulship 

therefore lasted for thirty-three years. 

Possibly mentioned in Lib. Ep. 456 (a. 355/6). 

(a) advocate c. a. 358 (i.e. 33 years before his consulship, see above). 

(b) assessor to a praeses, a vicarius, a proconsul and two prefects. 

Possibly to be identified with the Tatianus mentioned in Lib. Ep. 17, 

1542 (a. 365)- 
(c) praeses thebaidos, also on Inscr. 9 (undated). 

(d) praefectvs avgvstalis a. 367-70: 367 May 10 CTh XII 18. I 

(styled ‘praefectus Aegypti3); ETrapxos AiyOTrrou Pap. i (undated); 

praefectus Athan. Fest. Ind. s.a. 367-70, Hist. Aceph. 18; however, 

according to the Excerpta Latina Barbari { — Chron. Min. 1 296-7) eo anno 

(a. 367) introivit Tatianus in Alexandria primus Augustalius vi kal. 

J^eforuarias, while in Inscr. 5 (cited above) he is said to have governed 

the whole of Egypt; moreover he issued an edict at Oxyrhynchus 

(probably in Augustamnica) Pap. 1 and also confirmed nominations 

-there Pap. 2 (370 Oct. 6). He was therefore the first praefectus augustalis 

(of- A. H. M. Jones, JTS n.s. v (1954), 224). In 368/9 he conducted 

"V^alens's persecution of the Homoousians Ruf. HE 1 2 (wrongly dated 

after the death of Athanasius in 373), cf. Phot. Bibl. 258, Suid. s.v. 

876 



TATIANVS 5 

OCrocArjs, and he gave support to the Arian bishop Lucius Hist. Aceph. 18. 

He is wrongly said to have been praefectus augustalis again in 374-7 

Exc. Lat. Barb. 

(e) consvlaris syriae et comes orientis a. 370/4: he probably held 

these offices concurrently, since the consularis Syriae ranked below the 

augustal prefect. He is praised by Libanius Or. x 37 for his treatment of 

Antioch, but blamed for adopting the practice of flogging offenders to 

death Or. xlvi 8. 

(f) gsl a. 374-80: 374Feb. i6CThx2o. 8*; 374March 11 CThx.22. 

ia; 374 May 21 CTh ix 21. 8a; 377 Jan. 25 CTh vm 7. 14*; 380 June 17 

CJ vm 36. 3 (MSS Tatiano PP., but the law concerns theJiscus which was 

under the GSL; it was issued by Gratian, Valentinian and Theodosius 

(a. 379/83) and cd(ata) xv k(al.) Iul. Thessalonicae Grat.’ (sic MSS) 

which must be a. 380); undated CJiv 63. 2“ 

He apparently then lived in retirement in Lycia until a. 388, when 

on the death of Maternus Cynegius 3 Theodosius summoned him from 

Lycia and sent him the codicils of the PPO Zos. iv 45. 

(g) ppo orientis a. 388-92: successor of Maternus Cynegius 3 

Zos. iv 45. 1; in office 388 June 16 CTh xvi 4. 2a; June 21 CTh xii 1. 

119“; Oct. 18 CThx22. 2a; 389 March 2 C77z 15. 9“; April28 CThi 15. 

13+ + V111 11. 5+; May 4 CTh xvi 5. 17*; May 5 CTh vm 4. i6a; 389 

(392s) June 27 CTh 1x21. 9+; Sept. 6 C77zix 35. 5“; Nov. 26 CTh xvi 5. 

19“; Dec. 17 CThxn 1. i2oa; 390Jan. 21 CThm 17. 4“; Feb. 15 C77zix 

1. 17“; June 17 CTh xii 1. I2ia; June 21 C77zxvi 2. 27“; July 6 CThxi 

16. i8a; Aug. 23 CTh xvi 2. 28®; Sept. 2 CTh xii 1. i22a; Sept. 8 

CTh xm 5. 19“; 391 March 11 CTh 111 3. ia; March 22 CTh xi 16. 19“; 

July 18 CTh xm 9. 4a; July 28 CTh xii 1. 123®; 391s (MSS 392) CJ 11 

12. 25“; Sept. 17 CTh xi 3. 5a+?v 11. 12“ (undated) (both laws con¬ 

cern the occupation of agri deserti); 392 March 13 CTh ix 40. 15“; 

March 15 CJ v 10. ia; April 9 C77ii 29. 8a; April 17 CTh xvi 3. 2a + 8. 

8a; May 27 CTh 11 8. 2ia;June 15 CTh xvi 5. 2ia; June 30 CTh xii 1. 

127“; 392s (MSS 393) July 31 C77i vii 4. 19“; 392s Sept. CJ xi 25. 2a. 

He is called PPO Orientis CTh v 11. 12, xi 16. 19; elsewhere PPO. He 

was probably responsible for the new policy on decurions that all born 

of curial stock must remain in their home town whatever subsequent 

honours they received CTh xii 1. 122, cf. Lib. Or. xlvu 1, xlix 3, 

Ep. 873. 6 Xap-n-poTcrros rrrapxos tou tepou TrpaiTcopiou (or similar) 

Inscr. 1, 3, 4, 6, 8, P. Lips. 1 14, SB 8624, cf. P. Ross.-Georg. v 60. He 

received Lib. Ep. 840, 851, 855, 871, 872, 899, 909 (a. 388), Ep. 941, 

959, 987, 99°, 992 (a. 390), Ep. 1021 (a. 391); mentioned Lib. Or. 

xlviii 1, xlix 1, 31, lvi 14, 16, 21 and Ep. 18, 852, 873, 874, 906, 907 

(a. 388), Ep. 918, 919, 970 (a. 390) and Ep. 996, 1022 (a. 391). 
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(h) gonsvlprior a. 391 with Symmachus 4: Fasti, x37, Rossii 391-8, 

P. Lips. 1 7, 14, £# 8624, P. Ross.-Georg. v 60, Lib. 990, 996. 

He fell from power through the intrigues of FI. Rulinus 18 who 

succeeded him as PPO; he was induced to recall his son Proculus 6 

from hiding and then forced to witness his execution (393 Dec. 6 

Chron. Pasch. s.a. 393) before being himself condemned to death and 

then reprieved and exiled to Lycia Zos. iv 52, Asterius Horn. iv ad fin. 

( = PG 40, 224-5), Eun. fr. 59, Claud, in Ruf. 1 246 If. Various of his 

financial measures were cancelled CTh xn 1. 131 (393 Feb. 27), CTh IX 

42. 12 + 13 (393 June 12), CThxi 1. 23 (393 June 12). He was reinstated 

as inlustris after the fall of Rufinus CTh ix 38. 9 (396 Aug. 31), but ac¬ 

cording to Asterius (see above) he died still in disgrace, and according 

to Photius Bibl. 258 he ended his days a blind beggar; he was perhaps 

already dead when CTh 1x38. 9 was issued (ncc unius viri inlustris 

Tatiani tantum valuerit temporalis offensio, tetcmmi iudicis inimici 

ut adhuc macula in Lycios perseveret, quae in ipso iam temp oris ab- 

solutione consumpta est). 

Father of Proculus 6 (PVC a. 388-92) Riser. 7, Zos., Lib. Or. x 37, 

Ep. 840, 851, 970 and a daughter whose son was also called Tatianus 

(PVC a. 450, Vol. 11) Lib. Ep. 899, Inscr. 2. 

He was a pagan Lib. Ep. 855, 899, Or. xxx 53 (if this refers to him), 

lvi 16 and he is sympathetically treated by Eunapius and Zosimus; his 

laws show an anti-clerical bias sometimes checked by the emperor, 

e.g. CTh xvi 2. 27 (390 June 21) against clerical legacy-hunting, 

partially revoked by CTh xvi 2. 28 (390 Aug. 23); CTh 1x40. 15 (392 

March 13) forbidding the clergy to protect condemned criminals; CTh 

xvi 3- 1 (39° Sept. 2) forbidding monks to frequent towns, revoked 
by CTh xvi 3. 2 (392 April 17). 

He was noted for his building activities in Alexandria Exc. Lat. Barb. 

( = Chron. Min. 1 296) hie condidit in Alexandria fiuvium qui vocatux" 

Tatianus et portas fecit auro perfusas quae nunc dicuntur Pctrinas, 

cf. P. Cairo Masp. 67168 (sixth century) ttuAgci Tcrriccvctf. 

He was an old man already in his prefecture Lib. Ep. 899, cf. Asterius 

(see above) who calls him 6 irpeapUTTis in exile. 

Tatius Andronicus 

Tatius Cyrillus 

TAVRINVS comes (Africae) before c. 345 

cTaurino tunc comiti scripsisse dicuntur (sc. Donatist bishops, when 

alarmed by circumcellion excesses) huiusmodi homines in ecclesia 
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corrigi non posse: mandaverunt, ut a supra dicto comite acciperent 

distiplinam. Tunc Taurinus ad eorum litteras ire militem iussit 

armatum per nundinas, ubi circoncellionum furor vagari consucvcrat! 

Opt. hi 4; this occurred before the Donatists enlisted the aid of the 

circumcellions, i.e. before the times of Macarius 1, c. 345. He was later 

Regarded as a persecutor of Donatists Aug. c. Litt. Petil. m 25, §29, 
Opt. hi i, in 12, Gesta Coll. Carth. in 258. 

TTauriscus protector (East) ? after 335 

upcoTTjKTcop, colleague of AculinusP. Oxy. 1253; for date, seeAculinus. 

Taurus 1 praepositus of legio vi (Egypt) 354 

TTpccnroovros, commanding a detachment of legio vi at Lycopolis 

Z*SI 1077, dated a. 354. For legio vi Parthica, cf. Not. Dig. Or. vn 55. 

Ant(onius) Taurus 2 agens in rebus (West) M IV/V 

ex d(e)v(otissimis) a(gentibus) in r^us, c(entenarius), ducenarius 

p>ost factus, husband of Aelia Saturnina c.f., died aged 55 hi 8712 = 

ZJLCV 513 Salonae (Dalmatia). Possibly Christian (the inscription was 

found near a basilica). The centenarii and ducenarii were two senior 

ranks among the agentes in rebus; the unusual phrasing suggests that 

perhaps Taurus was only given the status of ducenarius on retirement. 

Flavius Taurus 3 PPO Italiae et Africae 355-361, cos. 361 

Of humble origins, he became a notary Lib. Or. xlii 24-5. 

His career is on AE 1934, 159 Rome (set up a. 364/7 when his statue 

■was replaced in the Forum Traiani—‘statuam sub auro quam adpro- 

bante amplissimo senatu iamdudum meruerat ad perpetuam laudabilis 

viri memoriam reddi iusserunt’): gomes ordinis primi;(zi) qvaestor 

SACRI PALATIi;(b) PATRICIA DIGNITATE;(c) PRAEF. PRAET. PER ITALIAM 

ATQVE AFRICAM.(d) 

(a) He is mentioned in c. 345 as one of Constantius II’s important 

comites Athan. Hist. Ar. 22; he served on the committee which tried 

HHotinus at Sirmium in 351 Epiph. adv. Haer. 71, cf. Soc. 1130, Soz. iv 6. 

(b) In 354, when he visited Armenia Amm. xiv 11. 14 Taurus 

<qu.aestor ad Armeniam missus (Pin connection with the marriage of 

Olympias 1). 

(c) Presumably granted in a. 354/5. 

(d) PPO italiae ET africae a. 355-61: 355 April 6 CTh vii 4. 2+ 

(refers to military annona in Africa); July 17x11 1. 43“ jJ^ 1 5- 5aj 

July 25 11 1. 2a; Aug. 1 xii 12. ia (refers to Africa); a. 356s (MSS 357) 

^Vpril I xi 16. 8a; 356s (MSS 357) April 17 vi 29. 2+; 356s (MSS 357) 
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June 24 viii 5. 8a; 356 July 5 1 2. 7*; 356s (MSS 355) Sept. 2 xi 7. 8“ 

(refers to Africa); 356s (MSS 34.6) Dec. 1 xvi 10. 4*; 356 Dec. 2 xm 1. 

1*; 356s (MSS 357) Dec. 6 viii 5. 9*; 356s (MSS 358) Dec. 27 viii 7. 7“; 

357s (MSS 358) Mar. 19 x 20. 2a; May 6 viii 1.5“; 357s (MSS 358) 

July 5 ix 16. 6a; 357s (MSS 360) July 10 xiii 1. 2a acc. Karthagine; 

357s (MSS 353) July 21 xii 1. 40“; late 357 xi 30. 27“ (refers to Italy); 

Sept. 24 11 1. 3“; Dec. 18 vn 4. 3+ (refers to military annona in Africa); 

358 Jan. 4 ix 42. 4+; March 3 CJ hi 26. 8a; May 22 CTh viii 4. 6a; 

359 Feb. 23 xi 16. 9a pp. Romae (refers to Africa and Italy); June 18 

xi 30. 28+ pp. Romae; 360 June 30 xvi 2. 15“; 361 Aug. 29 viii 4. 7aH- 

xii 1. 49“; he is styled ‘PPO’ in the laws. At the Council of Ariminum 

(a. 359) Constantius ‘Tauro praefecto imperat ut collectos in unum 

non ante dimitteret quam in unam fidem consentirent, promisso 

eidem consulatu, si rem effectui tradidisset’ Sulp. Sev. Chron. 11 41; 

later the Council asked for instructions to be given cad v.c. praefectum 

praetorii Taurum5 for their return home Ep. ad Const. (CSEL lxv 88). 

He became consul in 361 (see below). On the news of Julian’s rebellion 

Constantius ordered him to collect supplies in Brigantia and the 

Cottian Alps Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 286 b, but on hearing of Julian’s march 

eastwards he fled to Illyricum where he joined Florentius 10 and both 

fled to Constantius Amm. xxi 9. 4“, Zos. in 10. 4, Art. Pass. 19. Pie was 

tried by the commission of Chalcedon and condemned to exile at 

Vercellae Amm. xxn 3. 4. 

consvl prior a. 361 with Florentius 10 (PPO): Fasti, Rossi 1 148, 150, 

AE 1906, 83, Amm. xxi 6. 5. 

He left a son, Armonius Joh. Ant. fr. 187; Eutychianus 5 (cos. 398) 

and Aurelianus 3 (cos. 400) were probably also sons of his, cf. Syn. de 

Prov. 88 a. His descendants include FI. Taurus cos. 428 and FI. Taurus 

Clementinus Armonius Clementinus cos. 513. Still alive in the East in 

the 390s Syn. de Prov. 92 a, d. See stemma 28. 

Palladius Rutilius Taurus Aemilianus 

L. Petronius Taurus Volusianus 

TAVTOMEDES dux Daciae Ripensis 364 Dec. 20 

CTh xv 1. 1311 (reading ‘xm Kal. Ian.’, MSS ‘Iun.’). 

Perhaps to be identified with Teutomeres (protector a. 355). 

Cerealis Telephius Hierocles 

Tenagino Probus 

Terentia Rufilla 
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Terentianus i praepositus (East) 295 

TrpeTTOcriTos P. Oxy. 43 (recto), v 1. 5 (a. 295). 

Terentianus 2 tribun us (Valeria) ?M IV 

Terentianus trib(unus) in 10683 a, b O-Szony, near Brigetio 
(Valeria), brick-stamps possibly from the reign of Valentinian I. 

FLAVIVS TERENTIANVS 3 v.p., praeses Mauretaniae 
Caesariensis et Sitifensis 324/337 

v.p., praeses provinciae Mauretaniae Sitif(ensis) ?a. 318 vm 8412 = 
D 696 A'in-Rua, between Shifts and Saldae (Sitifensis), under Con¬ 
stantine I ‘trib. pot. xim ( = a. 319), imp. xm, cos. mi (=a. 315/18)* 

v.p., praeses prov(inciarum) Maur(etaniarum) Gae(sariensis) et 
Sitifensis a. 324/37 vm 8932 Saldae (Sitifensis), under Gonstantius II 
Caesar. 

Constantine presumably united Caesariensis and Sitifensis into one 
province under Terentianus. 

TERENTIVS 1 corrector Tusciae 364-365 

364 Oct. 28 CTh xii 1. 61a; 364 Dec. 1 CTh 11 1. 4“; 365 May 28 

CTh xii 1. 65“. He was a baker, was born of humble family in Rome, 
acquired office as a reward for successfully accusing (Memmius 
Vitrasius) Orfitus 3 (PVR) of peculation, and was executed in 374 after 
being found guilty of forgery Amm. xxvii 3. 2. 

TERENTIVS 2 comes et dux (Armeniae) c. 369-374 

v.p. dvx (of Valeria) in 3762 + 10677 tiles from Aquincum and 
Brigetio (undated) (both towns were now in Valeria). 

comes et dvx c. 369-74: dux Amm. xxvii 12. 10, xxx 1.2; Koprjs 

Bas. Ep. 99, 105, 214, 215; orparriyos Theod. HE iv 32. In 370 he 
restored Papa as ruler of Armenia Amm. xxvii 12. 10, Faust. Byz. iv 
55, v 1, Mos. Chor. in 36; also in 370 with 12 legions he escorted the 
Iberian king Sauromaces back to his country Amm. xxvii 12. 16; in 
373/4 he brought charges against Papa and urged Valens to appoint 
someone else as king of Armenia to stop it falling into Persian hands 
Amm. xxx 1. 2-4; took part in the plot to murder Papa Faust. Byz. v 
32. He received Bas. Ep. 99 (a. 372), 214 (a. 375), and is mentioned in 
Ep. 105 (no date), 215 (a. 375) and possibly in Ep. 64. Perhaps identical 
with the general mentioned in 373 as attacking the Albani and Hiberi 
Them. Or. xi 149B. He will have occupied the post of comes et dux 
Armeniae. 
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He had retired in 375 Bas. Ep. 214. 

He was a pious Christian and when asked by Valcns what reward lie 

would choose for his service in Armenia lie asked that a church be give 

for the use of the orthodox Theod. HE iv 32; his daughters were 

deaconesses at Samosata Bas. Ep. 105. Ammianus disliked him Amin, 

xxx 1. 2 Terentius dux demisse ambulans semperque subiiiacstus, sed 

quoad vixerat acer dissensionum instinctor. 

Terentius Marcianus 

Terentius Musaeus 

Terouns protector August! (East) 295 

TrpcoSf|KTcop (sic) tou IePocotou P. 0.\y. 43 (recto), col. 11 7, dated 295; 

presumably the name was Terentius. 

HTDRIA TERTVLLA X ?LIII/IV 

c(larissima) f(emina), wife of Terentius Musaeus, mother of Axia 

Aeliana, Christian xii 675 = D 1208 =ILCV 178 Arelatc. PIR'1 H 23b. 

She was presumably related to Q,. Axius Aelianus PILE A it>88> 

TERTVLLIANVS 1 v.p., comes diocccscos Asianac 330 Fob. 22 

CTh 11 26. ia. He was one of Constantine’s comitcx prorinciantm, 

C. Iulius Servatus Tertullianus 2 '.c. 322 

v.e., fl(amen) Aug(usti) p(er)p(etuus), p(ontifex), at Zama Regia 

vi 1686. Possibly a decemprimus (see C. Mucius Probus Felix Rufinas 17). 

TERTVLLVS 1 proconsul Africac 32b July (i 

Tertullus CTh; Tertullianus CJ. 
CTh ix 21. 3a = CJ ix 24. 2a. 

Possibly son of Attius Instcius Tertullus 6 (PVR 307 B) and father 

of Tertullus 2 (PVR 359). 

Tertullus 2 PVR 359- 381 

City-prefect during a food-shortage in 359 (ea tempestate praefectus) 

Amm. xix 10, 1-4 (narrated by Ammianus between the fall of Ainida 

and Constantius’s campaign against the Limigantes, both events of 359; 

probably PVR in succession to Iunius Bassus 15 and Artemius 1}; still 

in office 361 summer (Tertullo administrante aclhuc praefeeturam) 

when a letter from Julian at Naissus was read out in the senate Amin, 

xxi 10. 7; soon afterwards Julian appointed (Valerias?) Maximus 17 to 
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take his plao Amin, xxi 12. 24 in locum Tertulli Maximum urbi 

pracfccit actcinac. Ordered by Constantius to repay to the area vinaria 

the debt incurred by Mcnnuius Vitrasius Orfitus 3 Symm. Rel. 34. 5. 

His sons were still boys in 359 Ainm. xix 10. 2. 

lie was a pagan, and was making sacrifices in the Temple of Castor 

at Ostia when the corn-ships entered the harbour there in 359 Amm. 
xix to. 4. 

Perhaps son of Tertullus 1, grandson of Attius Insteius Tertullus 6. 

(TERT) VL{L) VS 3 v.c. ?IV 

Tertullm v.c. templum .restitu.it vm 939 Sliman (Afi-ica 
Proconsularis). 

TERTVLLVS * v.c. ?IV 

v.c. :ivis ct Ifxitromis A'arthaginis AE 1917/18, n. 102 -ILAfr. 389 
Carthage. 

IJfS TEI VS TER TVLL VS 5 v.c. ? IV 

D.MS. Insteiac Diogeniae feininae merenti Insteius Tertullus v.c. 

vm 876 near Thimida (Proconsularis). PIR11 35. Presumably to be 

identified with either Tertullus 6 (PVR 307-8) or one of his 

descendants. 

Attius Insteius Tertullus 6 PVR 307-308 

Inscr. 1) v 2818 Patavium (Vcnetia); 2) vi 1696. PIR21 36. 

Full name Inscr. a; Insteius Tertullus Inscr. 1, Citron. 354. 

His career is given on Inscr. 2: wtetri viro et omnium retro prae- 

fecton/w mdustriam supergresso Attio Insteio Tertullo; quaestori k., 

pracinvl k., :onsuli;U) corrcctnri Venetiac et Histriae;{b) praeposito 

fabrics,tr) . ,tll) pracfecto urbis Romae;(c) the inscription 

was set up in his honour by the corpus magnariorum of Rome. 

(a) Sine he is not named in the Fasti, the consulship was suffect; 

the date is not known. 

(b) Restored from Inscr. 1 ‘Isteius Tertullus v.c. corr. Ven. et 

Ilistria*1 (set up to Maximiau Augustus, a. 286/305). 

(c) An unusual office to appear in the career of a senator; it 

probably refers to building activities, cf. D 626, 5508, 5632, 5678. 

(d) Some oflicc has been lost from here, possibly a proconsulship 

(perhaps of Africa, cf. Tertullus 5), or else details of (c). 

(c) i*VR 307 Aug. 27 -308 April 13 Chron. 354. 

Patron of the corpus magnariorum Inscr. 2. 

Presumably descendant of L. Insteius Tertullus sodalis Augustalis 
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a. 214 PIR21 38; also perhaps of Instcius Tertullus (third-century 

senator of Thuburbo) and L. Insteius L. f. Hor. Flaccianus and their 

relatives PIR21 33-4, 38. 

ATTIVS {INST El VS T)E& TVLI, VS signo POP VL ONI VS 7 

v.c., governor of Apulia and Calabria ?E/M IV 

Populonii. Attio Insteio Tertullo v.c., quaestor/ cant!, practori v.iuul. 

consuliy (?) correctori Apu liae et Calabriae, . ..c...(c. 20). vr 1897 

(MS only) (the addition of * consult is required by the spacing). l ie 

probably not to be identified with Tertullus 6 (PVR 307-8) and is 

presumably one of his descendants, perhaps a son, since the mention of 

the quaestorship etc. suggests an earlier rather than a later fourth- 

century date. PIR21 37. 

M. INS TEIVS TER TVLL VS 8 ? L IV 

+ M. Instei Tertu / Aeinili.lli v.c. et St/anac c.f. (efa)mill. (sic) 

Bull. Comm, xxxv (1907), 97; Instei Tcrtu/lli v.c. et Slefa/nillae Aemili/ 

anaec.f. Bull. Comm, xxxv (1907), 9G = vi 37128 — //XT 3b; two bronze 

seals. He was a Christian and husband of Stefanilla Aemilian; 3. 

IVNIVS TERTVLLVS 9 vicarius (of the PVR) 340 May 5- 

June 10 

Acyndino et Proculo, ex die 111 non. Maias in im icliis Inn. Iunius 

Tertullus vicarius cognovit, eo quod ad Augustuni profectus est, postern 

reversus Fabius Titianus praefectus urbis Chroti. 354 — Chum. Min. 1 88; 

presumably vicarius urbis agens vicem praefccti urbis. Possibly related to the 

Insteii Tertulli. 

SILIVS TERTVLLVS 10 c.v. ?L Ill/li IV 

c.v., curator at Utica vm 1183=!) 5407 Utica (Africa Procousu- 

laris); a senator as curator is not likely to be later than the :arly fourth 

century. 

C. Vmbrius Tertullus 11 v. 288/303 

e.v., cur(ator) r(ei) p(ublicae) at Thurbnr. Numidarum 

ILAlg. 1 1228 = D 9357, BCTII1954, p. ig6=i*l/f 1940, 18 two inscrip¬ 

tions from Thubursicu Numidarum, under Diocletian and Maximum. 

L. Naevius Flavius Iulianus Tertullus Aquilinus 

Gem(inius) Tertyllus v.e., procurator Asiac 293/305 

Gem. Tertyllus v.e., proc(urator) prov(inciae) Asiac Jahresh. Akad. 

Wien xlv, Beibl. 62 =AE 1966, 433 Ephesus, under Galcrius Car. 
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Tclradius ? graniniaticus (at Iculisma) c. 379 

Addressee o! Aus. Episi. 15 (in verse): former pupil of Ausonius v. 17; 

subsequently teacher (Grammaticus) at Iculisma (Angouleme) in 

Aquitauia vv. 2 1 2; elociucut w. 1 11*. and author of poetry vv. 9-1 o, 32; 

described as nourishing ‘inter frequeiites atque claros viros’ vv. 25-6. 

The date of the letter was in or after 379 since Ausonius is (or has been) 

consul v. 30. See Tact radius. 

C. Pius Esuvius Tetricus 1 Augustus (Gaul) 270-273 

Full name I ascriptions and Goins (5/C v2 404-5, 407, 411). 

Of noble family Aur. Viet. Cues. 33. 14; a senator Eutr. ix 10, V. 

Trig. Tyr. 24. 

rRAF., Anveraniak 2(59/70: Aquitaniam honorc praesidis 

administn Eutr. ix m; praesidatu Aquitanos tuebatur Aur. Viet. 

Cue. 33. 14; pn rsidatum in Gallia regeutem SHA, V. Trig. Tyr. 24. 

iuro praesidali oinnes Gallias rexcrat V. Trig. Tyr. 24. 4. 

lie was proclaimed emperor by Victoria and the army in Gaul in 270 

Aur. Viet. C 33. 14, Eutr. ix 10, V. Trig. Tyr. 5. 3, 24. 1, 31. 2 (for 

the dates, see S. Bolin, Bull. Sue. Lund. 1931/2, pp. 93-154; cf. also 

Rev. Xwn. 19I4, p. litt). Subinitted to Aurelian in 273 Aur. Viet. Caes. 

35. 3 4, Eutr. ix 13, Zos. 1 tii. T Aur. 32. 3, V. Trig. Tyr. 24. 2. 

:orkk rrtitt i.voaniak a. 273/5: Aur. Viet. Caes. 35. 5, Aur. Viet. 

Epil. 35. 7, Eutr. ix 13. 2, I“. vlwr. 39. 1 (called ‘corrector totius Italiae’ 

F 7 rig. Tyr. 24. 5); perhaps appointed to restore order, cf. Honoratus 10. 

lie died long after 273 Eutr. ix 13. 2 "privatus diutissime vixit’ 

Father of (!. Pius Esuvius Tetricus 2. PIA>2 E 99. 

C. Pius Esuvius Tetricus 2 Caesar 270-273 

Full name Inscriptions and Goins (RICv2 420-5). 

Son of Cl. Pius Esuvius Tetricus 1, proclaimed Caesar when his father 

be : Augustus in 270 Aur. Viet. Caes. 33. 14, SHAy V. Trig. Tyr. 5. 3, 

24. 1. 

Treated with respect after las father's reign ended and allowed to 

assume his place in the senate Aur. Viet. Caes. 35. 5 (filioque veniam 

atque honnmn srnatnnnn cooptavit), V. Aur. 39. 1 (filio eius in senatu 

maueme , P T'tig. Tyr. 25. 2 (omnibus senatoriis honoribus functus 

cst), The family owned property at Rome on the Mons Gaelius V. Trig. 

Tyr. 4. Pill- E 
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Teutomeres protector domesticus 355 (363) 

'protector domesticus5 with Constantius in 355; after arresting some 

alleged conspirators at Sirmium, he was condemned to exile when one 

committed suicide at Aquileia while under his guard, but he was 

pardoned on the intercession of Arbitio Amm. xv 3. 10-11. In 363 he 

accompanied Jovian from Antioch (in December) and asked Libanius 

to write to him Lib. Ep. hi7; presumably he was still serving in the 

imperial bodyguard. 

Possibly to be identified with the dux Tautomedes. 

VETVRIA GRATILLA THAIS c.f. Ill 

c(larissima) f(emina) ix 5415. 

Thalassius 1 PPO Or. 351-353 

Thalassus Athan., Zos.; Thalassius elsewhere. See stemma 18. 

gomes (of Constantius) a. 345: mentioned among Constantius’s 

comites in 345 Athan. Hist Ar. 22; he was leader of a delegation to 

Constans at Poetovio (possibly between 343 and 346) Athan. Ap. 

Const 3. Before the battle of Mursa (351 Sept. 28) he and Latinus, cTa 

TTpooTct TTccpa PacnAEi <pepovTes’, were at court but absented themselves 

from an imperial banquet when Philippus 7 (PPO) was detained by 

Magnentius while an envoy to him Zos. 11 48. 5 rrjs Ooivris oO perelxov, 

OiMirTTOu 7te<ppovtik6tes, ov 4tt1 upEcr{3Eioc Trpbs ocut6v crraAevTa 

MayvSvnos elxev. Late in 351 he served on the commission (with 

Datianus 1, Cerialis 2, Taurus 3, Marcellinus 7, Evanthius 1, Olympius 

5 and Leontius 22) which tried the heretic Photinus at or near Sirmium 

Epiph. ado. Haer. 71, cf. Soc. u 29-30, Soz. iv 6. 

ppo (orientis) a. 351-3: appointed in 351 when Gallus was made 

Caesar Art. Pass. 12. He received a letter from Libanius from Constan¬ 

tinople, asking him to assist the latter’s return to Antioch Lib. Ep. 16 

(a. 352/3). In office a. 353s (MSS 357) July 3 CTh xvi 8. ja. He sent 

unfavourable reports on Gallus to Constantius Amm. xiv 1. 10 but 

soon died Amm. xiv 7. 9, Art. Pass. 12. Mentioned as former PPO 

Lib. Ep. 353 (a. 358). 

He is praised posthumously for his mildness to both great and small 

Lib. Ep. 1404 though he is also said to have been ‘adrogantis ingenii’ 

Amm. xiv i. io. He left a widow Theodora 2, a cousin of Libanius Lib. 

Ep. 328, cf. 1150, 1364, two sons, Bassianus 2 Lib. Ep. 1364, 1380 and 

Thalassius 2 Ep. 330, and a daughter Ep. 328, 1150. His family owned 

property in Phoenice Ep. 1364 and Euphratensis Ep. 1404. 
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THALASSIVS 2 proximus libellorum 358/361 

Son of Thalassius 1 Lib. Ep. 330. 

His father’s death (in 353) ended his education Lib. Ep. 330. Later he 

was accused of plotting against Gallus and incurred the enmity of 

Julian Amm. xxii 9. 16. 

Still a young man in 357/8 Lib. Ep. 330; at court in Pannonia in 358 

seeking office (5uv6cpecbs tivos eA-mSa) Lib. Ep. 377 (a. 358). 

proximvs libellorvm a. 358/61: ex proximo libellorum, in 362 Amm. 

xxii 9. 16; presumably in office before 361 Lib. Ep. 620 (a. 361). 

Charges of seizing property by violence were brought against him at 

Antioch in 361 Lib. Ep. 620 and 362 Amm. xxii 9. 16. 

Owing to Julian’s enmity he was not allowed to attend at court (quo 

adorare adesseque officio inter honoratos prohibito), and his accusers 

tried to take advantage of the fact, but Julian put them off and was 

shortly afterwards reconciled with him Amm. xxii 9. 16-17. 

He had a young wife but no children yet in 358 Lib. Ep. 377, 387; 

brother of Bassianus 2 Ep. 1364, 1380; he also had a sister Ep. 328, 1150. 

He was a Christian Lib. Ep. 1364. 

Wealthy and generous Lib. Ep. 330, 377; owner of property (a pagan 

temple) in Phoenicia Ep. 1364 (a. 363) and in Euphratensis Ep. 1404; 

spent money on buildings at Antioch Ep. 620; as a result of the accusa¬ 

tion in 361 his estates were abandoned and the crops ruined Ep. 620; 

possibly mentioned as an absentee landlord in 382/4 Ep. 5 (but the 

reference might be to Thalassius 4). 

Received Lib. Ep. 377, 387 (a. 358); mentioned Ep. 330 (a. 357/8), 

Ep. 620 (a. 361), Ep. 1364, 1404 (a. 363), possibly Ep. 5 (a. 382/4). 

THALASSIVS 3 proconsul Africae (?377~)37® 

Son-in-law of Ausonius 7 Symm. Ep. 1 25; he is to be identified with 

the unnamed father ofPaulinus 10 of Pella (see below). 

vicarivs of Macedonia a. 376/7 Paulin. Euch. 26 (cited below). 

proconsvl africae a. 377—81 he was probably proconsul already in 

late 377, since from Aus. Epiced. 45 it appears that he became proconsul 

before Hesperius 2 became PPO, i.e. before 378 Jan. 21; cf. Iulius Auso¬ 

nius 5. 378 Jan. 30 CTh xi 30. 37*4x1 36. 23“+ 24“+ 25*; proconsul 

genitor, praefectus avunculus (= Hesperius 2) Aus. Protrept. 44, huius 

(= Ausonius) ego et natum et generum proconsule vidi Epiced. 45 ; 

primo dato d.m. T/zalassio v.c. tunc procons. et nunc secundo Audentio 

Aemiliano v.c.. .procons. vm 1296 = 14798 Membressa (Procon- 

sularis). Paulinus’s father became proconsul of Africa less than nine 

months after he was vicarius, and he held this office for eighteen months 
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before returning home via Rome to Bordeaux where lived Paulinas \s 

grandfather who was consul for that year Paulin. Eucfu 24 37 editus lit 

Pellis inter cunabula quondam regis Alcxaudri prope moenia Thossa- 

lonices patre gerente vices inlustris praoleeiurae, or bis ad a Iter his 

discretas aequore terras pcrvchcrer, trepidis uutrieum ereditus uluis, 

ninguida perque iuga et scctas torrentibus Alpes Oeeamimquo. ire turn 

Tyrrheni et gurgitis undas moenia Sidouiac Garthaginis usque 

venirem, ante suum nono quam menstrua luna ro.cursu luce novata 

orbem nostro compleret ab ortu. illic, ut didici, ter sen is mensibus act is 

sub genitore meo proconsule rursus ad acquor :xper Casque 

revocor, visurus et orbis inclita culminibus pracclarae moenia Rumae, 

42-4 tandem autem exacto longarum fine viannu maionnn in patriam 

tectisque advectus avitis Burdigalam veni, 48 -9 tune :t avus primmn 

illic fit mihi cognitus, anni eiusdein consul, nostra trieteride prim: 

Paulinus’s grandfather must have been Ausonius, and therefore his 

father was Thalassius, his mother a daughter of Ausonius and his unde 

Hesperius 2. Thalassius was probably son of Sevcrus Censor Iulianus 28 

and Pomponia Vrbica 2; their son married Ausonius\s daughter, who 

was married twice, first to Val. Latiiuis Eurornius who, however, was 

dead when the Parentalia were composed, and second to Thalassius. Sine 

the son of Severus Censor Iulianus is not described as dead, lit: will be 

Ausonius’s second son-in-law and therefore to be identified with 

Thalassius. See stemma 8, pt. n. 

Thalassius is also mentioned A. Alfoldi, Die Kontorniatvn ux 9. 

Thalassius 4 candidate for the mate (Hast) 390 

Of free birth Lib. Or. xui 7; his father had owned a sword I: 

Or. xui 21. 

Assistant-teacher to Libanius Lib. Or. xui 3; described as a philo¬ 

sopher Lib. Or. xl 22, xui 9, uv 47. 

Applied for admission to the senate of Constantinople a second time 

in 390, a first application having been rejected Lib. Or. xut 1 3, 5 

Ep. 922-30, 932, 936, 937, 939, 943; Libanius wrote a speech on his 

behalf Lib. Or. xui. The application was opposed most strongly by 

Optatus 1, with whom he had a feud Or. xui 5- 6, 28 and by Proeulus (i 

and the 'son of Gaiso5 Or. xlii 33, 45. 

He was in Constantinople a. 390 Lib. Ep. 951 and in Antioch : 392 

Ep. 1031. Presumably his application had again failed. 

His fortune was moderate Lib. Or. xui 4, 7; owner of property in 

Samosata Or. xlii 37, cf. Ep. 5 (but this might refer to Thalassius 2 j; 

spent money on civic projects Or. xlii 48; owned a ship requisitioned 
for corn in a. 388 Or. uv 47. 
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He was a pagan Lib. Or. xi.n 7. 

Received Lib. Ep. 051 (a. 390); mentioned Ep. 922-30, 932, 936, 937, 

39, 943 (“• :«)»). H131, 1057, 1059 (a. 392), £/;. 1103 (a. 393). 

I halassus grammaticus (at Bordeaux) E IV 

Grammaticus, taught Latin at Bordeaux as a young man when 

Alisonius \v« parvnlus ; his origins and attainments were unknown 
even to A use mil is Aus. Prof. xin. 

Thailus i doctor (at Antioch) 359-384 

Doctor at Antioch, mtioned as teaching medicine in 358/9 (or 

360s) Lib. Kp. was snubbed by Icarius 2 in 384 Lib. Or. xxvn 3. 

M. l,rh Thooclnrus Thallus 2 v.e. 322 

ll(anien) p(cr)p(ctutis), p(onlifex), at Zama Regia vi 1686. 

Possibly a dirmprimus (see. C. Mucius P rob us Felix Rufinus 17). 

TJIAVMASIVS a rationibus (at Rome) 263/268 

TOUS koOoAou Xoyous 7rp6rrrovTos, visited Plotinus and Porphyrius 1 at 

Rome ^i.e. 263.8) Porph. T. Plot. 13. 12 fif. 

Themistius 1 philosopher; PVG 384 

He was born e. 317 Them. Or. 1 18 a (he was roughly contemporary 

with Constantins^, at Byzantium, where he was brought up during his 

childhood Or. xvn 214 c, xxxiv §§12, 16. However he was by origin a 

Paphlagonian The. Or. 11 280, Or. xxvii 333c-d and was the son of 

a philosopher Eugenius a Or. Const, 220-2311, Them. Or. xxi 243b, 

Phot. (.oti. 74. lie was once a pupil of Hierocles 3 Lib. Ep. 517 and also 

spent some time as a student near the Pontus, perhaps at Sinope Them. 

Or. xxvii 33211* rh Sr.erk, Brie ft, p. 292. He returned to Constantinople 

337 Or. xxm 29811 miy years before the embassy of 357) and 

concentrated 011 serious work as a philosopher, publishing his still 

extant Paraphrasis of Aristotle while still a young man Or. xxui 294D. 

He began to teach at Constantinople in the late 340s Or. xxxi 352 c. 

Already well known as a teacher and philosopher Them. Or. xxm 

29411, he first made his mark in public life by his speech TTEplcpiAocv- 

epcoirias* delivered to Constantins at Ancyra Or. 1 title otfros Eiprp-ai 

ev 'AyKupa Tf,s raAarrias, 5te TrpcoTov awhuye tco pacriAei, v£o$ obv eti; 

the. date is probably 350 Sccck, Bricfe, pp. 293-4. It was in either 350 or 

351 that Themistius and Libanius first made one another’s acquaint¬ 

ance Lib, Ep. 793 (written in 362/3 in the twelfth year of their 

acquaintance 
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In 355 he was adlected to the Senate of Constantinople Or. Const. 
subscript (dated 355 Sept, 1), Them. Or. 11 (his speech of thanks). 

Phot. Cod. 74; in this year he received Lib. Ep. 434 (congratulating him 

on his adlection and acknowledging receipt of copies of Or. Const, and 

Them. Or. 1), also Ep. 402, 407, 447 and 463, and is mentioned in 

Ep. 406. He was at this time already married and a wealthy man Or. 
Const 22 a-b, Them. Or. xx 2330, xxm 288d, 291 c. In 356 he received 

Lib. Ep. 476, 483 and 508; during this year he paid a visit to Antioch 

Lib. £^.513,515-18 (356), 551 (357) and while there saw Persian envoys 

arriving for peace negotiations with the PPO (Strategius Musonianus) 

Them. Or. iv 57A-B. 

He returned to Constantinople in time to deliver Or. iv (on 357 

Jan. 1 Seeck, Briefs, pp. 296-7); later in 357 he was sent as envoy of the 

senate of Constantinople bearing their gift of a golden crown to 

Constantius at Rome on his vicennalia, and while there he delivered 

his speech Or. m npccrpEUTiKos uttep KcovcrravTivouiroAEcos prjGEis ev 

Tcopi], cf. Lib. Ep. 368 (a. 358), Them. Or. xxm 298B-D, xxxiv § 13. In 

357 there occurred the death of his son and namesake Lib. Ep. 575; he 

also received Ep. 551, and in 358 Ep. 376. 

PROCONSVL OF CONSTANTINOPLE a. 358-91 Lib. Ep. 40 (a. 358/9) OLT 

croi ouyxcrtpco paAAov tou ttiu ttoAiv ccyEiv f| rrj ttoAei tou Trapa8o0va{ ctoi 

Tag f)vfas. croi p£v yap ouSev 8ei 8uv&peco$, tq 5e qyEjJiovos ayaGou (as 

Hermogenes 3 (PPO) was already in office, his appointment was not 

before 358); Lib. Ep. 68 (a. 359) TToAAd yap Tcrrfjs ttoAecos* <tu 8e EKefvrjs 

6 <p\!/Aa£. He was actively concerned with the enrolment of new senators 

Them. Or. xxxiv § 13 ££ ekeivou -rfjs yEpoucrias Trpouvoouv, e£ otou tov 

KaraAoyov tcov opoyevdov avrl itoAig TpiocKoaicov iTtAripouv els SioryiAious, 

Lib. Ep. 34, 40, 62, 70, 86. He was also responsible for maintaining the 

corn supply of the city Them. Or. xxxiv § 13. He was the last proconsul, 

being succeeded on 359 Dec. 11 by the first city-prefect Honoratus 2 

Jer. Chron. s.a. 359, Cons. Const, s.a. 359, Soc. n 41. 1. In 359 he received 

Lib. Ep. 62, 66, 68, 70, 77, 86, 91, 99, 112 and is mentioned Ep. 34, 69. 

In 360 he married his second wife, a Phrygian, and visited Phrygia 

for the occasion Lib. Ep. 241; in this year he received Lib. Ep. jyy and 

Ep. 252 (he is described as a senator of Constantinople and resident 

there). 

In 361 he received Lib. Ep. 301, 667. A law dated 361 May 3 singles 

him out as a necessary member of the quorum of the senate at the 

election of praetors CTh vi 4. 12 Themistius quoque philosophus, 

cuius auget scientia dignitatem. On the accession of Julian, he wrote to 

him instructing him in the duties of a philosopher-king, and the reply 

of Julian is extant Jul. Ep. ad Them. 
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He apparently quarrelled with Libanius in 362 Lib. Ep. 793 (a. 362/3; 

Libanius complains that there are no grounds for their quarrel). In 363 

he composed a Panegyric on Julian (not extant) which was not 

delivered before Julian’s death, and sent a copy to Libanius Lib. Ep. 
1430; in this year he also received Lib. Ep. 818, 1452 and 1455. 

Late in 363 he was a member of the senatorial embassy which met 

Jovian at Dadastana Soc. m 26. 3 and on 364 Jan. 1 at Ancyra (Amm. 

xxv io. 11) he delivered a speech to celebrate Jovian’s first consulship 

Them. Or. v ‘Yttcctikos eI$ tov aCrroKpdropoc ’lopiavov; in this he 

advocated religious toleration (he was a pagan, see below). Libanius 

wrote a letter to him Ep. 1193 in which he begged a copy of this speech. 

In 364 March/April he delivered at Constantinople another speech 

welcoming the accession of Valentinian and Valens Or. vi OiAdcSeAtpoi 

f| Tiepl cpiAccvQpooTrlas. In 364 he received Lib. Ep. 1186, r 193, 1296 and 

1304 and is mentioned in Ep. 1198, and in 365 Ep. 1477 (his recent 

strong support for Libanius is mentioned), 1489 and 1495 (this letter 

mentions a speech delivered at the beginning of winter; possibly the 

occasion was the revolt of Procopius). 

After the suppression of Procopius’s revolt he delivered his speech 

Or. vii fTepl tcov tituxtikotcov • in 368 he celebrated Valens’s quinquen- 

nalia with Or. vm nevTaETripiKos, and on 369 Jan. 1 the consulship 

of Valens’s son Valentinianus Galates with Or. ix npoTperrriKos 

OuoAevtiviovcp v4cp. He went as an envoy of the senate to Valens in 

Scythia (?369), when he was engaged in the Gothic war Or. x 132D- 

133 a, 136D, xi 144A, xm 1 66a and later, on the conclusion of peace 

(370 Feb./March), delivered Or. x ’Eirl rrjs Elprjvris. 

In 373 he celebrated the decennalia of Valens with Or. xi AeKerqpncos, 

and visited the court which was probably at Antioch to deliver it 

Or. xi 143 c. 

In 375/6 he again visited Valens in the East, perhaps in connection 

with the death of Valentinian, and in 376 was sent by him to visit 

Gratian in Gaul Or. xm 163c, 165D-166A, 168c, 171B, 175c, xxxiv 

§29; he went with Gratian to Rome (probably in the summer of 376) 

Or. xm 177D-178B, xxxi 354D and there delivered to Gratian Or. xm 

’EpCOTIKOS. 

He once delivered a speech rebuking Valens for his policy of religious 

persecution Soc. iv 32, Soz. vi 36 but the extant speech Or. xii to 

Valens on this theme is probably a forgery. 

In 379 he celebrated the accession of Theodosius with Or. xiv 

npEcrpEUTiKos E15 ©eoBocriov auroKpdrropa, probably delivered at 

Thessalonica during the summer Seeck, Briefs, p. 304. On 381 Jan. 19 he 

delivered Or. xv on the occasion of the third anniversary of Theodosius’s 
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accession Or. xv 190B TpiTos o5tos evicojtos. On 383 Jan. 1 he de¬ 

livered Or. xvi UTTGp Tfjs Eipr)VT|S Kai unarmas tou orparriyoO 

Saropvivou, to celebrate the recent peace with the Goths (382 Oct. 3 
Chron. 1 243) and the consulship given to Saturninus 10 as the author of 

the peace. In this speech he mentions that he had been entrusted with 

the education of the young prince Arcadius Or. xvi 204B-C, 213 a-b. 
Possibly in 383 he visited Rome again on an embassy from the senate 

Or. xxxiv §29, cf. Or. xxxi 354c. 
pvc a. 384: he was made PVG shortly before Theodosius visited the 

West (384 Summer Seeck, Reg. p. 265) and was entrusted with the care 

of Arcadius during his absence Or. xvm 224A-C (ouk apa eyco cmou- 

Sapxi&v u-TTEaxov tco XElpETrj TroAiapxi<?). He delivered Or. xvu "Eiri tt) 
XEipoToviqt tns TroAiapxloS soon after his appointment, and probably 

Or. xvm TTepi *rfjs tou pacnAEcos (piArjKotas followed soon afterwards 

(since Theodosius appears in it to have only one son, the birth of 

Honorius (384 Sept. 9 Chron. 1 244) had not yet occurred). He held the 

office for a few months only Or. xxxiv §11. He was heavily criticised 

for accepting the office and defended himself in two speeches Or. xjqa 

nEpl TrpoESpias and Or. xxxiv FTpos to\>$ amacrotiievous etti tco Se^ccoOgu 

tt^v apxT)v. An epigram of Palladas Anth. Gr. xi 292 written during or 

after his prefecture mocks at him (cf. 0(^1965, 221-3). 
He was still alive in 388 Lib. Ep. 18 but is not mentioned again in 

Libanius’s later correspondence, so he probably died 388/9. He is also 

mentioned in Lib. Ep. 6 (date unknown). 

Between 355 and 384 he served on ten embassies (toIs Sekoc TrpEcr- 
pEiais) for the senate Or. xvu 2i4B, cf. xxxi 352 c-d. He was twice 

honoured by an emperor with a bronze statue, once after his Or. n by 

Gonstantius Or. iv 54B and a second time by some later emperor Or. 

xvii 214B5 xxxi 353A, xxxiv §13. He was especially honoured by 

Gonstantius Lib. Ep. 66, 77 (a. 359), who allowed him to eat at his 

table Them. Or. xxxi 353 a, Lib. Ep. 66. He was praised highly in a 

speech before the senate in 384 (probably when announcing his 

appointment as PVG) Or. xxxi 355 a. 
He was a pagan Lib. Ep. 91, 112, 368, 402, 1304, Them. Or. u 34c, 

iv 49G-D, xm 180a, xvi 201 a, xxvi 330D, xxx 349A but was held in 

high esteem by the four Christian emperors Gonstantius, Jovian, Valens 

and Theodosius. He also received two letters from St Gregory of 

Nazianzus Greg. Naz. Ep. 24 (where he is called PoccuAeus . . tcov Adycov) 

and Ep. 38. 

He was ignorant of Latin Them. Or. vi 71 c-d. He was not only 

regarded as one of the best orators of the day (e.g. Lib. Ep. 518) but 

was an eminent philosopher, writing commentaries on Aristotle as well 
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as being a Platonist Lib. Ep. 86, 91, 241, 406, 434, 575, 793, 1186, 

CTh vi 4. 12 (cited above), Soc. 111 25. 20, 26. 3, Soz. vi 36. 6. He wrote 

commentaries on the following works of Aristotle: Analytica Priora\ 

Analytica Posteriora (extant); Physica (extant); De Anima (extant); Be 

Caelo (extant in Hebrew); Liber Metaphysic or um (extant in Hebrew); 

Categoriae; Topic a; De Sensu; De Generatiotie et Corruptione; Ethica JVico- 

machea(?); the extant commentaries on the Parva Naturalia attributed 

to Themistius were by Sophonias. According to Photius Cod. 74 he 

wrote commentaries on Plato also, but nothing is known about these. 

See further W. Stegemann’s summary in P—W va cols. 1651-6. 

He also wrote and delivered a number of speeches, both public and 

private; Photius Cod. 74 mentions thirty-six ttoXitikoI Xoyoi. The 

following are extant (numbered as in Dindorf’s edition; the dates are 

those of H. Scholze, De Temporibus Orationum Themistii, Gottingen, 

1911): Or. 1 (350 summer) flEpi 9iXccv0pcoTr(as rj Kcovotocvtios; Or. 11 

(355 November) Eis Kcovotocvtiov tov ccCnroKporropa, oti paXicrra 91X6- 

00905 6 paoiXsOs, f\ yapicrnipios; Or. in (357 Spring) flpeopEUTiKos 

uttep KcovotocvtivouttoXecos prj0Eis ev 'Pcbpi]; Or. iv (357 Jan. 1) Eis t6v 

ocuTOKparopa KcovoravTiov; Or. v (3 64 Jan. 1) ‘Yttcctikos eIs tov ccCnroKpd- 

Topa Mopiccvov; Or.vi (364 April) QiXdSEXtpoifj TTEpt9iXcn;0pcoTT(as; Or. vn 

(366/7) flEpi tcov fiTUXtlKOTcov frrl OudXevTos; Or. viii (368 March) 

nEVTQCETTjp 1x65; Or. ix (369 Jan. i) npoTpETmxos OuaXEVTiviavco v£co; 

Or. x (370 Jan./Feb.) ’Etti Tfjs EipY|VT)S OuocXevti; Or. xi (373 March 28) 

Aekettjpikos rj TTEpi tcov TTpETTovToov X6ycov tco |3aoiXei; Or. xii flepl tcov 

©pTyjKeicbv (this speech is a forgery); Or. xm (377 May/June—but 376 

is possible) ’EpcoTtxos fi TTEpi xccXAous pocoiAixou; Or. xiv (379 Spring) 

npEapeuTiKos eis 0eo56oiov acvToxpdrropa; Or. xv (381 Jan. 19) Eis 

0eo5ooiov t 15 r\ paoiXiKcoT<fnT| tcov apercov; Or. xvi (383 Jan. 1) 

Xapicrrfipios tco ccuToxpdropi urrep Tfjs Eipfivris xal Tfjs uttote(os tou 

crrpcrrriyoO laropvlvou; Or. ixvn (384 May/June) ’Eiri Trj yeipoTovia Tfjs 

TroXiapyicxs; Or. xvm (384 Spring) flEpi Trj5 tou paoiXEcos 91X11x0105; 

Or. xix (early 386) 3Etti Trj 9iXav0pcoTriqc toO ocuTOKpckropos 0eo5oo(ou; 

Or. xx (355 Sept./Oct.) Eis tov cxutou TrcrrEpa; Or. xxi (355/6 Winter) 

Baoavicrrqs fi 91X600905; Or. xxii (?under Valens) fTepl 91X105; 

Or. xxiii (377/8 Winter) Io9icrrfi5; (?)0r. xxiiig (Dindorf, p. 361, 5-36; 

cf. P-W va 1663) TTEpi 9povfioEcos; Or. xxiv (before 358 Aug. 24) 

npoTpETnriKos Nikopir)5EOoiv eis 91X0009(00;; Or. xxv (373 March) 

nP6s T0O5 d^icboavTocs Aeyeiv ex toO Trapocxpfj^a; Or. xxvi (377/8) 

'YitEp tou XeyEiv, fj ttgos tco 91X00699 Aekt£ov; Or. xxvu (355 Sept./ 

Oct.) nEpl tou ptiSev toIs tottois, aAA& T0T5 avSpaoi Ttpoo^x^v; 

Or. xxviii (after 381) 'H ettI tco X6yco 5i6Ae$i5; Or. xxix (377/8) FTpds 

toOs ouKop0cos E5riyou[jiEvousT6voo9icrn4iv; Or. xxx (before 355) 0£ois, 
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el yecopyriT^ov; Or. xxxi (385 Jan. 5) Ffepl TrpoeSplas eis tr\v crbyxAriTov; 

Or. xxxii (346/50) MeTpioTrocQfis (piAoTexvos; Or. xxxm (348/9) 
(incipit ’Apicrro^EVos 6 pouaiK6s) ; Or. xxxiv (384 Autumn) FTpos to us 

amacrapEVous hrl tw 5££ctcr0cti tt]v ap\t)v. Other orations no longer 

extant are: a) De Legatione Romana (357) (so Seeck); b) Epistula 

Protreptica ad Iulianum (cf. Jul. Ep. ad Them.); c) QiAottoAis (363 June 1 
Scholze); d) Legatio ad Iovianum missa (Lib. Ep. 1430); e) 0ratio 

Consularis ad Valentem habita (365 Jan. 1) (Or. ix 128B, Lib. Ep. 

1495)5 0 Orationes Istrienses ad Valentem habitae (369 Summer) (Or. x 
132D-133B, Or. xi 144 a ff.); g) Oratio ad Valentem de Facultate ex 

tempore dicendi (Schmidt-Stahlin). See further P-W vacoIs. 1656-69. 
He also wrote two works on morals, a) FTepl dpeTrjs (extant only in 

Syriac) and b) Ffepi kpuyTjs (mentioned in Stob. Flor. xm 68, lxix 22, 
GXV 28, GXX 15, 28). 

The advice which he gave to the emperors always lay in the direction 

of moderation and humanity. In religious matters he urged toleration, 

e.g. Or. v 67B ff. where he insists that some matters are beyond the 

reach of legislation. His own religious views were in the tradition of 

Neoplatonism. 

THEMISTIVS 2 governor (praeses) of Lycia 361 

Born a. 337 (see below). 

Pupil of Libanius a. 355-7 Lib. Ep. 428 (a. 355), Ep. 547 (a. 356/7), 

Ep. 579 (a. 357), cf. Lib. Or. Lxn 55, Ep. 309. 

governor (praeses) of LYCIA a. 361: apycov, in Lycia Lib. Ep. 309, 

635, 664 (a. 361); appointed when he was aged twenty-four as governor 

of Lycia Lib. Or. lxii 55. 

A pagan Lib. Ep. 309. 

Son of Heortius Lib. Ep. 428, 547, 579. 

Received Lib. Ep. 309, 621, 635, 664 (a. 361); mentioned Ep. 428 

(a. 355), Ep. 547 (a. 356/7), Ep. 579 (a. 357). 

Themistius 3 son of Themistius 1, died in 357 

Son and namesake of Themistius 1, formerly pupil of Libanius at 

Constantinople, died in 357 Lib. Ep. 575 (a. 357). 

Themistocles philosopher (at Constantinople) 355 

Philosopher, at Constantinople in 355 Lib. Ep. 406; mentioned 

Ep. 436 (a. 355), Ep. 1198 (a. 364). Received Ep. 406 (a. 355). 

Possibly identical with Themistocles, native of Athens and pupil of 

Apsines 2 at Athens Eun. V. Soph, ix 2. 
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*!Theoclius!* historian ?L III 

‘ Gaesareanorum temporum scriptor5, wrote about Aurelian SHA, 

V. Aurel. 6. 4-6. See E. Hohl, Sitzungsb. Bed. Akad. (1953), no. 2, 11. 

Theocritus doctor (at Nicopolis) ? III/IV 

Movcracov Oepbrnov xai hyrfjp, native of Nicopolis, died young SEG vi 

798 ( = Peek, GV 445) Nicopolis (Armenia). 

THEOD... ? v.c. PLIV/EV 

Fragment of name on a seat in the amphitheatre at Carthage vin 

24659 Carthage. Others named on surrounding seats were vin clarissimi. 

SEPTIMIVS THEODOLVS corrector Venetiae et Istriae, 

before 373 

CORRECTOR VENETIAE ET ISTRIAE, EXAC(tOR) XIII 1002709=/LCF 84 

bronze dish with monogram of Christ, found in the Rhine near 

Geistheim. He was evidently a Christian. Venetia et Histria was under 

consulares by 373; Theodolus was presumably vir perfect! ssimus if he had 

earlier been exactor. 

Theodora 1 wife of Constantius I L III 

Step-daughter of Maximianus Herculius and wife of Constantius I, 

to whom she bore six children Eutrop. ix 22, Aur. Viet. Epit. 39. 2, 

40. 12, Anon. Val. 1. 2, cf. Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 25, Oros. vii 25. 5, 

Suid. s.v. KcovcrravTivos 6 peyas, Philost. 11 16, Prosp. Tiro s.a. 288. The 

six children were FI. Delmatius 6, Iulius Constantius 7, Hannibalianus 

1, Constantia i3 Eutropia 2 and Anastasia 1. Her mother was Eutropia 1 

and her father probably Afranius Hannibalianus 3 (her son being 

perhaps named after him). See the stemma Family of Constantine I. 

Theodora 2 wife of Thalassius 1 M IV 

Daughter ofPanolbius 1, sister ofSpectatus 1, cousin of Libanius 1, 

wife and widow of Thalassius 1, mother of a daughter and of Thalassius 

2 and Bassianus 2, lived at Antioch 357 Lib. Ep. 328 (a. 357); still alive 

in 362 Lib. Ep. 786 (a. 362). 

Theodora 3 pagan priestess 362 

Pagan priestess, received three letters from Julian when emperor, 

to whom she had sent presents and books; she wrote to the philosopher 

Maximus 21 and complained of unfavourable reports about her from 

Seleucus 1 (possibly therefore she lived in Cilicia) Jul. Ep. 85-7. 
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THE(ODORA) 4 -AV' died 380 

Theodora, daughter ofEustolius v. dial in 3B0 vi ^ 1517-s Rossi i 

285. 

AERIA AELIA THEODORA $ houesta irmiiu III/IV 

Sister of Vet(urius?) Publilius Potitus 2 c\ vi 1537 II.CV 1129. 

PIR2 A 430. 

Theodorus 1 protector Kast\ 1288/289 

TrpcoTT|KTcop P. Amh. ii 137 He.nnopolis iThebaiil 

*!THEODORVS!*2 Max East 29K 303 

TricrTparriAcfnTis, in command of many soldiers, served with distinction 

against the Persians (a. 298), stationed near Kuchaita in Pnulus, turned 

Christian and was martyred at Antiurli 303 July 14 .Xfatiuium S. 

Theodori (Corp. Scr. Chr. Or., Scr. Cop lid, sea*, in, vol. 1, 157 IV. h The 

Greek and Latin versions of his Acta (ASS Feb. n, 28 37, Anal. Roll, n, 

359-67) place his martyrdom under Lie* 

THEODORVS 3 pr; -s Cypri Ih III 

fiyE[pcov Trig K]\!rrrpou IG m app. pp. xviii xix Paphos dated by the 

editors to the third century); the inscription is a lahrllti dcfiximum and 

probably before the fourth century. 

Theodorus 4 pliilosnpher K IV 

Neoplatonist philosopher from Asine; studied under Porphyrins 1 at 

Rome Phot Bibl. 242, 346/;. 19 f. (ef. hide/, PiV dc Parphnc 105’, and 

also under Iamblichas 1 Kun. V. Soph, v 1. 5; wrote eommentaries on 

the Timaeus and Phaedo and also a ITept ivoperros ef, Prnrhis, In 

Timaeum, cd. Diehl, in, 379 s. \); probably the Theodorus who formed 

a school known as ol GeoScbpeioi, which attacked lamblielms 1 Jul. tip. 

12. Cf. also Zeller, Phil. d. Gricchen, 111 2, 783 n. , and in general P \V 

v a 2, 1833 b (no. 35). 

THEODORVS 5 tp., prac. Arabi; * 34b Oct. if, 

CTh ix 40. 4a. Possibly identical with Theodorus (i. 

THEODOR VS 6 consularis Syriac Code 347 March 8 

CTh xi 36. 8a. Possibly identical with Theodorus ; 
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Theodoras 7 sophist M IV 

Sophist, educated at Athens, made a success of his career Lib. Ep. 

487 (a* :«<>)• 

Possibly ide :al with Theodorus 8. 

Theodoras 8 high priest of Asia 362 

Appointed pagan high priest of Asia by Julian in 362 (&pxeiv tgov 

TTEpl Tpv ’Aciccv lepcov carduTCOv ^TncrKOTroug^vcp to\!/$ kcxO3 iKdarpy ttoAiv 

lepras Kal drrov^povTL t6 Trphrov fodarep) Jul. Ep. 89 a addressed c0eo- 

Sebpeo apxiepeT He also received Jul. Ep. 30 addressed c0Eo5cbpcp 

apxiEpEl’ but probably written before his appointment, and perhaps 

Jul. Ep. 79 (name of addressee lost). 

Theodoras 9 doctor (at Antioch) 362/363 

Doctor, whom Libanius consulted about his failing sight in 362/3 

Lib. Ep. 798 ^Seeek, Rrirfe, p. 307, reads Theodora). 

Theodorus 10 sophist 363 

Described ; able to make the weaker argument appear the stronger 

(presumably a sophist) Lib. Ep. 1361 (a. 363). 

TIIEO D 0 R VS 11 governor (in Asiana) 364-365 

Native of Arabia Lib. Ep. 339, 1182. 

Studied I; at Herytus Lib. Ep. 339 (a. 358), then rhetoric at 

Antioch Ep. 339, 1 1H2, and had begun to practise as an advocate at 

Antioch by 358 Ep. 339, 1125, 1182. 

(jovkrnok in the Asian diocese a. 364-5: his first office was an im¬ 

portant one (dpxpTrptbTnTedpoOKai geydArj) Lib .Ep. 1182; served under 

ClcurrluiK 1 * *1^*363 (i) Lib. Ep. 1188 (a. 364), Ep. 1535 (a. 365); 

in oilier Ep. 1125 36.1') rijeo cte. .5o£av £vtco SiKd^Eive^Eivobo-TrEp 

Tr)v toO vikcovtos £v Tcp avvayopevEtv), 

He was a pagan Lib. Ep. 1182 (a. 364), Ep. 1361 (a. 363). 

Had two sons Li!). Ep. ti88 (a. 364), one of whom, also called 

Theodoras, was a pupil of Libanius c. a. 354 Ep. 339, 831, 1188. 

Rcm: *d Lib. Ep. 1125, 1182, 1188, 1205 (a. 3G4), Ep. 1491, 1534 

(a. 365'; mentioned Ep. 339 (a. 358), Ep. 831, 1361 (a. 363), Ep. 1480, 

Vdf) -;a. 365 

Theodorus 12 poet (East) 368 

Friend of Kunapius, wrote a poern oil death of Musonius 2 (vie. 

Aside, 3681 V, . IV. 45 \ -FHGy iv, 33 b). 
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THEODOR VS 13 sccundiccrius notarionmi (East) a. 371 

Native of Gaul Amm. xxix 1. 8, I,il>. Or. xxvn 7; not fnmi Sicily, as 

John Chrysostom ad vid. iun. 34311 erroneously say. He *aine of good 

family Amm. xxix 1. 8 (antiquitus claro gencre), Zos. 13. 3, Kim. 

fr. 38. 

secvndicerivs not ARID rvm a. 371: secundum inter notarios adeptus 

iam gradum Amm. xxix 1.8; CnToypa<pEus Zos. iv 13. 3, Kun. fr. 38, 

Soz. vi 35. 4. 

Condemned and executed a. 371/2 for treason by Valais at Antioch, 

after an oracle had appeared to predict that he would be Valais’s 

successor Amm. xxix 1. 8-9. 12. 14. 25. 33 5, xxxi 1. 3, Kun. lr. 38, 

Zos. iv 13. 3-4, iv 15. 3, Aur. Viet. Epit. 48. 3 4, So/., vi 33. 4 (>, Philost. 

ix 15, Joh. Chrys. ad vid. iun. 34311, Lib. Or. 1 223, xxiv 13 i.j; he was 

still a young man at the time Zos. iv 13. 3. 

He was evidently a pagan. 

His character is described by Ainmiaiuis Amm. xxix 1.8: liberalitcr 

educatus, a primis pueritiac rudimentis, inodestia prudentia humani- 

tate gratia litteris ornatissimus, semper otticio locoque quern retinebat 

superior videbatur, aids humilibusque iuxta ac *cplus. Solusque paenc 

omnium erat cuius linguam non inireiiem sed dispirientem quae 

loqueretur nullius claudebat periculi metus. 

He was father of Icarius 2 Lib. Or. 1 225 and left a widow Joh, Ghry. 

ad vid. iun. 343 B-c. 

THEODORVS 14 Ppraescs Cappadociac Secuntlac, before 383 

Received three letters from Gregory of Naziair/.us seeking justice for 

various people Greg. Naz. Ep. 160 (6h<aia), ilii (to SfKaia KpivcoiM, 182 

(SIkc^e); in Cappadocia Sccunda Ep. 182 (he was in the same district 

as Gregory); the date is before 383, since Gregory was still bishop. 

Theodorus 15 former protector (West) 384 

ex protcctoribus, appointed manager of her estates by Anuiana (not 

otherwise known), entered suit against a certain Flavian 11s in 374 but 

failed to settle the case within the legal time limit Symm. Rd. 32. 

His title is perhaps honorary (it was granted, for example, to former 
officiates). 

THEODORVS 16 proconsul of Achaea 379 395 

dpxov.. .0e65copov ’Axccicov Hell, iv, 22-3 - IG tit 838-/G n3 4223 

Athens; the statue was set up under Theodosius (I). Possibly identical 

with Theodorus 17 and/or Theodorus 18. 
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Theodorus 17 influential at court (East) 388-390 and 393 

Formerly acquainted with Libanius at Antioch Lib. Ep. 842 (a. 388). 

Accompanied the emperor when lie travelled to the West (probably to 

TlicKsalnniea in 387 rather than against Magnus Maximus in 388, 

since Theodoras appears to have remained at Constantinople a. 388- 

90) Lil). Ep. H42. Well educated, to which fact lie owed his influence 

Lib. lip. H42, 905. In a position of influence at Constantinople from 388 

to 390 Lib. Ep. 848, 875, 903, 905 (a. 388), Ep. 919, 927, 942 (a. 390). 

Apparently ceased to be influential at court in 390/1, but recovered 

his position in 393 Lib. Ep. 1086 (a. 393; irdAiv f\Keis els to 5Ovao0ai 

Kai por|0£iv). 

Possibly to be identified with Theodorus 16 and/or Theodorus 18. 

Theodorus 18 PVC ?385 or 387 

t6[V] 5' frcup[6v| OeoScopov dpi^Aris dm^vri[s] ‘Pcbprjs iirAoT^pris 

O^kctto KT|8epoya Milne, Greek Inscriptions, pp. 16-17, n- 929° Thebes. 

He was father-in-law of an Erythrius who is or has been governor of the 

The ha id and on whose statue-base the inscription was placed. The 

Erythrius is certainly PI. Vlpius Erythriuspraeses Thebaidosa.. 384-5 and 

praefccius augustalis a. 388. 'Hie same emperor who appointed Erythrius 

also appointed Theodoras, i.e. Theodosius I. The inscription was pre¬ 

sumably set up between 384 and 388, and the appointment of Theo¬ 

dorus therefore will fall between 379 and 388. There is room in the 

Fasti only in 379, 385 or 387, and the latter two years are more likely 

as the event was probably recent when the inscription was set up. 

Possibly identical with Theodorus 16 and/or Theodorus 17. 

THEODORVS tp augustal prefect L IV 

6 Sirapxos tt|S 'AAe^avSpElas, brother of the Christian Thcodote 

Pall. Dial. p. 35. 15 app, 

Theodorus 20 doctor (at Sclcucia) IV/VI 

dpxicnrpos, at Sclcucti ad Calycadnum, Christian MAMA nr 22. 

Theodorus 21 surgeon (at Aphrodisias) ? IV/VI 

£v0a KcrraKiTe 0eo8ov-l-pos KT|popornTT)S Zcot)toO dSeAcpos MAMA vni 

605 Aphrodisias ( Caria). 

For the meaning of KT)poporrhT)S cf. L. Robert, Hell, xm (1965), 

167-70 Til mnplit hi function dun lorrpaAe(Trrr)^ et dun x£ipovpyos 

spr-ialisr dans rostropathie*). 
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FL. ANTONIVS THEODOR VS aa v.j.., pnu-lmus Aegypti 

338 

Full name P. Oxy. 67; Antemius Theodoras SB clmchm 

Theodoras, 

Native of Heliopolis Athan. Fest. Inti., Fest. Fji. x; native of Phoenice 

SB 1002. 

rationales aegypti before 338: kcc0oAik6s [tT}S AlyujlTTOU SB 1002 

Thebaid, undated; ko0oAik6s Baillet, Riser. fir. et lot. tic syrinx's n. 1283 

(= SB 1909)3 cf. A. Stein, Gnomon vii (1931), 173, Thebes; catlinlicus 

Athan. Fest. Ep. x (see below; interpreted as 'drro koOoAikgov' by 

Schwartz, NachrichL Goett. 1904, p. 347). 

praefectvs aegypti a. (?337^)338: 6 8iacrr|g6TaTos ihrrapxos tt\s 

[AlyuTirou] P, Oxy. 67 (a. 338): code Tlinidoro Hrliopolitano 

catholico praefccto (sic) Athan. Fest. lip. x (s.a. 338: tlie use of'cndcni1 

implies that he had assumed office during the previous yn praef. 

Aeg. Athan, Fest. Ind. s.a. 338. 

AVR. THEODORVS 23 \p. ? 111,1V 

Aur. Theodorus v.p.... vi 31954 (=-■ 3249) nil a sarcophagus. 

Aur. Theodorus 24 IV/V 

Aureli Theodori cminentissiinae memoriae viri depossio die in non. 

Iulias, husband of Varia Oc.taviana e.f. vi 31953 II.CV 224 this 

sarcophagus). The inscription is Christian, If the date were late third/ 

early fourth century, he would be a former PPO, blit the character of 

the inscription suggests a later date, and 'eniinentissiimis is therefore 

not used technically, 

FLAVIVS THEODORVS 25 \t\, praeses Aiigustumuicae 

341 388 

toO Aap(TrpoTcfn-ou) f|yeg6vos tt\s AOyoucrranviKfis /W 451 Oxy- 

rhynchus. Augustamnica was created in 341 and Arcadi; in wliieli 

Oxyrliynchus then was) by 388. 

FI. Theodorus 26 procurator An Kgypr 345 

^TrfTpOTTOs P. Pritic. in 183 provenance unknown, dated 345. 

Flavius Mallius Theodorus 27 PPO Italiae 397 599 

Full name Title of Claudian, de cons. FI. Mallii Thmlnri r.c. panaris. 

vi i7i5 = D 1274, Rossi 1 475> 477> * 4493«i Mallius 'riicodonis Aug, 
Civ. Dei xvm 54, Retract., Rossi 1 480-2; 'riicodonis elsewhere. 
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Of humble origin (sec below). 

His career is cle. bribed in Cllaudian'.s poem. 

Advocate in the court oi the PPO (?of Italy) ?a. 376 Claud. Pan. 

21-3 Ill()X tindare foro vic.trix opulentia linguae, tutarique reos: ipsa 

hace amplissiim :des nrantcni stupuit, bis laudatnra regentem. 

governor oi an African province ?a. 377*. v. 24 hinc te pars Libyae 
modcrantem hint prohavit. 

cons vi. a it is (rather than vicaritts) macedoniae ?a. 378: vv. 28-9 inde 

tibi Mac Hum Leilas, et credita Pellac mocnia. 

Magister memoriae 379: 33-6* sed non ulterius te praebuit 

urbibus aula: mahiit esse suum. Terris edicta daturus, supplicibus 

responsa, Oracula regis cloquio crcvcre tuo; this must mean 

?nagister mannnac rather than (jSP, or his next post would be a demotion. 

’..si. (:’/ ws vu: ;ui») a. 3 Ho: tw. 38-41 hinc sacrae mandantur 

opes, or bisque tributa posse. quicquid lluviis evolvitur auri: quicquid 

luc 1 proeui venas rimata seqnaces ahdila pallcntis fodit sollertia Bessi; 

this must mean CSL, but Theodor us is called CRP in the address of 

(Pl'Ii xi iti. 12 ito him 380 March 18); either Glaudian has made a 

mistake or Theodorus was temporarily agens vices CRP (the content of 

the law suits the CRP). 

1*1*0 cjai.i.iarvm 382: Claud. Pan. 47-53, esp. 50-3 Hispana tibi 

Germamupie Tetliy: paruit, tt nostro diducta Britannia mundo: 

diversoque tuas *oluenmt gurgite voces lentus Arar Rhodanusque 

lerox et (lives l lihenis. 

All tlu* abovi* olliees were held almost continuously with intermission 

of one . :r rr. 58 (io t; *.eler assiduos cxplcvit cursus honores. Vila 

potestatum spatiis interim! aetas totque gradus lati iuvcnilibus intulit 

aimis. Theodoras then retired lor some years 61 ff. 

m> ti.i.Yuua, rr. v: ai-rigae a. 397- 9: he returned to ollicc under 

Stilieho rr. 1 ti 1 ttpiis de ms adeo, cjtii iungcrc sensus cum Stilichonc 

nege ns PPt > rr. 200 5 prima Pacluin Tibcriiiiquc ligat, crebrisque 

mici urbibus Italiaui: Lihyas Poenosquc sccunda icniperat: 

lllyrieo se. :rtia porrigit orhi: ultima Sarcliniaui, Cyrnon, trilidanique 

reientat Sieaiiiam. et quirc|iiul Tyrrhcna tuuditur unda, vel gemit 

Ionia. In ollie * 397 Jan. 31 CTh xi i(3. 2i* + 22J ( = xvi 2. 30*) (refers 

to the bishop of Rome': 397 Sept. 24, CTh vn 13. 13*; 398 April 12 

Cl A xiv 15, 4 * refers to Rome ; 4-xiv 19.1* (refers to Ostia); 398 April 25 

CTh xiv reies to Rome;; 398 Muy 24 f-T/i 111. ii^ + CJx 19. 6*; 

398 Sept. 3 CTh xii 1, if,7T =~ 158** (mentions Apulia and Calabria); 

398s MSS 399} ()e.t. 25 CTh vi 27. 12*; 398 Dec. 21 CTh xv 1. 37* + 

CJ1 24. : 399 Jam 7 CTh xi 30. 58*; 399s (MSS 395) Jan. 20 CTh xii 

. 140* f 148*. 
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consvl posterior a. 399 with Entropim PSC Yul. Claud. Pan. 

256 fF., Fasti, Rossi 1 471 -83, (7/A vi 1715 D 1274* ix 1363. x ff, 

xiv 3418, AE 1950, 2(i, Aug. Civ. Dei win 54: cf. Synuu. v r)% (;s 

io-n. After the overthrow of Kutropius lie* remained as sole consul 

Soc. vi 5. 7, Joh. Ant, fr. 189, d*. Fasti. 

He received Symin. Ep. v 4, 7-8, 12 14, id. He was the subject of 

Claud, carm. min. 21 where he is xused of somnolence 1 Manlius 

indulgct somno noctesque diesque). 

Theodorus was probably of humble birth sine Claudian extols his 

merits and ignores his ancestors; lie was a literary man and wrote a 

book De Metris as well as philosophical works Claud. Pan. (it If. He was 

brother of Lampadius 3 Symin, lift. t(i and had a son also named 

Theodorus to whom he dedicated the De Metris. lie was a Christian 

and Augustine dedicated his De Beaia Vita to hinu rf. Retract, t a displicet 

autem illic quod Mallio Thcodoro ad quem lihnim istiun scripsi, 

quamvis docto ct Christiano viro, plus trihui quaiii dchrrrm. Hr lived 

at Milan Claud. Pan. 124 and favoured his city against Rome Symin. 

Ep. vi 52. 

Theodorus Priscianus 

M. Flavius Theodorus Thallus 

Theodosia M IV 

Daughter of Amphilochius 2 and Livia, sister of Amphilocliius 4 and 

Euphemius 1 Greg. Naz. c. 1549. 97-1550. 103. 

Theodosius 1 advocate i/riicbaid 349 

Adv(ocatus), in the eourt of FI. Strategiux 5 ty«c. Fenn., Comm. Hum, 

Litt. xi 4, pp. 34-5 Hermopolis (Thebaicl*. 

Perhaps identical with FI. Theodosius 5. 

Theodosius 2 gramniatic pit Panopolis,! IV VI 

ypappcmK6s, at Panopolis, Christian, Ldel>vrt\ AYr. ln\a. gr.-chr, 

d'Egypte, n. 325 Panopolis. 

Flavius Theodosius 3 Mag. Kqu, ,\Yest 3(19 375 

Full name ix 333 = D 780; Theodosius elsewhere. 

Native of Spain Zos. iv 24. 4. Sec slemma 5. 

GOMES re 1 miutaris (West) a. 368-9: after Iovimis 6 had been sent 

to Britain to cope with barbarian invasions and had hem recalled 

* electus Theodosius illuc properare disponitur, oilieiis Martiis felicissitne 

cognitus, adscitaque animosa legionum et cohortium pube ire teudehat1 
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Amin, xxvii 8. 3> liis campaigns in Britain are described in Amm. 

xxvii 8. tv*io? xxviii 3. 1-8 (always referred to as ‘dux’); cf. Pan. Lat. 

xii fj. 2 (atlriu pedestribus proeliis Britanniam referam? Saxo 

coiisuinptus l»ellis navalibus offeretur? Redactum ad paludes suas 

Scottum loquar?); AE 1931, 53 (Stobi) (he is called ‘Idjcovelris 

Surrjpa koI y^ous K&tcov. .’); also mentioned Claud. Epithal. 219, de 

111 cons. Hon. 52 IF., de iv cans. Hon. 24 fF, Laus Serenae 40-1. 

magister KqvrrvM (West) a. 369-75: succeeded Iovinus 6 in 369 

Amm. xxviii 3. 9 in locum lovini lit lenti succcssit, qui equorum copias 

tuebatur; in 37° Ihcodosius, £ea tempestate magister equitum’, 

attacked the ALoniamit Amm. xxviii 5. 15, cf. Pan. Lat. xii 5. 2 (quae 

Rhcnus aut Vahalis viclit aggrediar? .compulsus in solitudines avias 

oninis Alamamius ct uterque Maurus occurrcnt). In 372 he assisted in 

Valenti mans campaign against the Alani Amm. xxix 4. 5 (frequenti 

cquitatn c Thco(do)sio rectorc praeirc disposito). There is also an 

allusion to a victory over the Sarmatians on the Danube Pan. Lat. xii 

5. 2 (iam sc milii Hannatica cacde sanguineus Hister obiciet), cf AE 

193 53 (X*PHa AapSdvcov). I11 373 he was sent to Africa to deal 

with the revolt of Finmis 3 Amm. xxix 5. 4 (cum comitatcnsis auxilio 

militis pauci Theodosius magister equitnm mittitur), cf Amm. xxviii 

6. 26 (cum Theodosius ductor cxcrcituum illc magnificus oppressurus 

Firinum pernie* 'oeptantem venisset in Africam). The campaign is 

described in Amm. xxix 5. 5 IF, cf. Or os. vii 33. 6, Symm. Or. vi 4 

(Flavius Scvcrus 24 served 'Theodosio quondam inilitariuin magi- 

strormn celebminio consultor belli per Africam’), Pan, Lat. xii 5. 2 

(cited above), AE 1931, 53 (McwpFrovlqs \siyet Sipa), Claud, de bello 

Gild. 330 tF, EjnihaL 219, Laus Serenae 41, de 111 cons. Hon. 52 fF, de iv 

cons. Hon. 24 fF Symniachas wrote to congratulate him on his victory 

E{>. x 1. 

He rer nvecl CTh in 14. 1 (370 01*373 May 28, styled ‘mag. equitum’), 

prohibiting intermarriage between Romans and barbarians; a law of 

Valcntinian Yakuts and Grattan CJ iv 41. 1 addressed cadTheodotum 

magistnnn milituin\ which prohibits the export of oil and wine to 

barbarians, is probably part of the same constitution. He obtained a 

provincial governorship for Alricanus 3 (a Roman lawyer), but on 

asking Valcntinian for a second governorship for him was rebuffed 

Amm. xxix 3. 6 (cuius sulfragatori magistro equitum Theodosio id 

petenti subagresti *rbo pins respondent imperator: ‘abi’ inquit 

‘comes, ct nuita ci caput qui sibi inutari provinciam cupit’). In ?375 

he was executed at Carthage Jcr. Chron. s.a. 376 (Theodosius, Thcodosii 

postca impe atoris pater, ct plurimi nobiliuin occisi), Oros. vii 33. 7 

(post cum experientissima providentia to lam cum Mauretania Africam 
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mcliorcm pristinis reddidissct, inslimulaiite el ohrcprutr invidi; 

inlerfici, apud Gartluigmcm bapti/.ari rnnissionem perrutnnnn 

pracoptavit, postquam Tamonlum Christi quod qu; *siorat 

adsccutus cst, post gloriosum sacculi viuun c.liaui do vitae aeteruiiate 

securus pcrcussori iugulum ullro praelmit), Jnvd. Rum. 312 ‘Theodosius 

Theodosii impcratoris poslca pater multiquc iiohilhmi nceisi sunt 

Valentis insania—he is confused with Theodoras 13), tT. Ami), eh ob. 

Theod. 53 (portavit iugum grave Theodosius a iuveiitute, (|uaiulo 

insidiabantur eius saluti qui palrem chat triumphatorem oreideranl). 

After his son’s elevation to the purple lie was honoured l>y the province 

of Apulia and Calabria with a gilt equestrian statue ix 333 I) 780 

Canusium (Apulia), and in 384 by the .senate with an equestrian statue 

Symm. Rcl. g. 4, 43. I11 1) 8950 he is styled *divi 7iwulnsi inlnstvis 

comitis utrius^Mtf militiae mag.' (Rome), lie was also honoured at 

Ephesus Jahrcsh. Akad. Wien xuv (1959), Beihl. --id/ 8 and J (thresh. 

Akad. Wien xi.v (i960), Beibl. 95 6 — AE 1966. 435 both at Kphtv 

His brother was Euchcrius 2 (cos. 381) /.os. v 2. 3, The Or. xvi 

203D; his wife was Thcnnantia 1 Am*. Viet. Epii. 48; his stuis were 

Theodosius 4 (Augustus) ix 333=1) 780, Jr Cfirvn. s. 376. the 

Ephesus inscriptions, etc. and Honorius 2 Xus. 4. Claud. Epithai. 

39 ff., Laus Serenae 96 if. and he also had a daughter Aar. Yin. Epii. 

48. 18. He was a Christian and was baptised late in life above K 

Flavius Theodosius 4 Augustus 

Full name in 7080 = 1) 785, vi 1185 =1) 783, vi n8ti 1) 2945, 

27 = D 787. 

Born in c. a. 346 Aur. Viet. Epii. 47. 3, 48. 19. at Cuura in (Jallae 

Zos. iv 24. 4, Cons. Const. s.a. 379; a Spaniard Pan. Rat. xn 4. 2. Aur. 

Viet Epii. 48. 1, Soc. v 2, Soz. vn 2. 1, Orns. vn 34. 2. of good family 

Pan. Lai. xii 5. 31, Soz. vii 2. 1, Theod. HE 5. 

Son of FL Theodosius 3 and Thcnnantia 1; nephew of Eueherins 2; 

brother of Honorius 2; he also had a sister Aur, Viet. Epii. 48. 18. 

Husband of Aelia Flavia Flacrillsi and secondly of Galla 2 ; father of 

Arcadius and Honorius (Augusli), and of Pulrlirria by his first 

marriage, and of Galla Placidia (Vol. 11) by his seeoutl. See stnnma 5. 

Had a military career and served under his fat lit* probably in 

Britain in 368/9 Pan. Lai. xii 8. 3, Zos. iv 24. 4, 35. 3. Jnh. Ant. IV. 

186. 2. 

DVX moesiae primae c. a. 373/4: dux Mucsi; : Amin, xxix 6. 14 ifi, 

Zos. iv 16. 6. 

After his father’s fall in 375 he retired to private life 011 his estate. 

Spain Pan. Lat. xn 9. 1. 
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Summoned from Spain in ^78 by Gratian to assume command 

against the barbarians in Illyricum (perhaps as maghter militum) Pan. 

Lai. xii 10. 2, Theod. HR 5. --2, Aur. Viet. Efiit. 47. 3, Zorn xm 17. 

ir>* 
Alter great initial success lie was proclaimed Augustus 379 Jan. ig 

Cons. Const. 37\U C ItaL s.a. 379, Soc. v 2, Theod. HE v 6. 3, 

Pan. Lai. xii 11. 1 11., Aur. Viet. Epit. 48. 1, Soz. vii 2. 1, Oros. vii 34. 2. 

Died 395 Jan. 17 Cons. Const. \a. 395, Chron. Edess. 39, Soc. v 26. 4, 

vi 1. i, Theod. HR v 25. 2. 

FI. Theodosius 5 advocate (in Thcbais) IV 

axoAaoriKOs, son of Eulngius P. Cron. 10. 29-30 Pathyris (Thebaid). 

Perhaps identical with Theodosius 1. 

Theodote LIV 

Christian, widow, sister nfTlicodorus 19, gave 1,000 solidi to Isidorus 

a priest at Alexandria Pall. Dial. p. 35. 

THEOD 0 TVS 1 pracses (?East) before 361 

Native of Iliempolis, former praescs in 361 when lie was among the 

Jumorati at Ilieropolis and asked Constantins to send them Julian’s head 

Amin, xxn 14. 4 pr; ‘.sidalem esse Theodotum Hieropolitanum, qui 

profcetiiin a cavitate sin Coustantium inter honoratos dcducens; 

pardoned by Julk 3(12 Anna, xxii 14. 5. 

Theodotus 2 PVG 395 

mauisti-.k OM iciuKVM (Fast) a. 393-4: 393 Oct. 27 CTli vii 8. 4* dat. 

Cpli: 394 April 29 CTh vii 1. 14* dat. Cpli. 

pvt: a. 39f, May 21 CTh vi 28. 5* dat. Cpli. 

FLAViVS A 7 HAW 7 HRODQ'IYS 3 '.c., legatus Numidiae 

361 

Inner. 1 7 Africa Proconsularis: 1) vm 25521 Bulla Regia; 2-7 

Thubursicu Numidarum 2} ILAlg. 1 1229; 3)JLAlg. 1 1247 = 0 9357; 

4) lLAlg. 1 1274: 3) ILAlg. 1 127b; 6) ILAlg. 1 1285=09353,-7) ILAlg.i 

I2«(i. 

Full m laser. 2, 4. Atilius Theodotus 3, 5; Theodotus 1, 6. 

laser. 5, 7. 

i*kai: itvs av.kaki i‘oi'Vu r(omani) Riser, 7. This title is otherwise 

unknown. Perhaps the aerarium Saturni was renamed under Christian 

emperors, rf. Iulius Etibulidas. 



THEODOTVS 3 

I .KG AT VS NVMIIMAE U. 36 I lcgalUS Nlllllitlh IflMT. 1,7; legalUS «■■(), 

He was legatus under Q,. Clodius Ilerinogenianus Olvlirius 3 (pm\ Afr. 

a. 360-1) laser. 1-6. The inscriptions record intensive building opera¬ 

tions under him, especially at Tlnihuiv* • 

AVRELIVS THEODO TVS 4 v.pM prarlertus Acgvpti 

-62 -*263 

Pap. 1) P. Sfnmi. 5; 2) P. 0.v>\ 2107; 3) IIUT in 745: 41 /\ Oxv. 1467. 

P/P2 A 1617. 
Full name Pa/;. 2; probably to be restored 3 4; Thcodntus elsewhere. 

PRAEFECTVS AEGYPTI a. 262 -? 263: 6 XaUTTpOTCTTC^ T^yepcOV Illld 

frrapyos Alyumrou Pap. i (‘XauTrpoTcrro^ is used as ail honorific title); 

6 AapTTpoTorros fiyepcov Pap. g; in of I ice 262 Aug. 14 Pap. 262 Nov. 

7 Pap. 2; his name is probably lost in Pap. 3 {6 AauTrp6Tcrro$ /jyeucbv) 

(a. 262/3), 4 (6 5iaoT|p6Tcrros /lyepcov) (2(13 July As commander of 

troops loyal to Galliciius (‘dux Oallicui'), lie defeated ami captured the 

usurper Aemilianus 6 in Egypt P (tail. 4. a, V 'Ifig- In. 22. H% 26. 4. 

Perhaps sent subsequently to thuil against Post tin ms V (tall. 

4. He was an Egyptian and brother of Camsisolcus I\ 77;r. 26. 4. 

Possibly identical with the Tlicmlolus who fought in Africa against the 

usurper Mcmor (a. 260/8) Petr. Pair, fr., E.\f. dt* sent. 264, 160 Boiss. 

Thcodulus nutarius 351 

Present with Eutyches as a shorthand writer at the trial of Photinus 

at Sinnium in 351 Epiph. adv. Hacr. 71. 1. 'Phry arc described as 

voTapioi toO pcKJiAkos, but a MS variant gives BaaAeiou eccle¬ 

siastical notaries under Basil of Ancyra); the former version is more 

likely to be correct, since Basil's copy done by his de; 

Anysius. 

THEOLAIFVS *omes ii’rei militaris) 361 

Aligildus and Tlicolaifus ‘tunc comites informed Julian that 

Gonstantius was dead Amm. xxi 15. 4, xxii 2. 

Theon 1 sophist iat Sidnn) K IV 

Sophist of Sidon, son of Gymnasius 1 oi’Sidou, styled drro uttAtcov xai 

Orrapyos under Constantine Suid. 0. 208. His titles arc probably 

fictitious. 

Theon 2 iatmsnphist L IV 

Iatrosoplnst, pupil of Zeno of Cyprus, acquired reputation in Gaul 

Eun. V. Soph, xxni 2. 3. 
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THEOPHILVS 2 

Therm mathematician L IV 

Egyptian, philosopher, lived under Theodosius I, author of mathe¬ 

matical works Suitl. s. Ihcon; father of the philosopher Hypatia (see 

Vol. 11) Syn. Ep. io, 15, 16, 33, 81, 124, 154, Soc. vii 15. 1. 5, Philost. 

HE viii c). 11 is works included commentaries on Ptolemy and Aratus 

and a study on optics; see further P-W va 2075-80. 

Thcon 4 doctor (at Alexandria) ?IV/VI 

dpxlcrrpos, at Alexandria: if identical with the Theon quoted by 

Actiux of Amida for a medical formula (1 3. 58), he must be earlier than 

the sixth century; he wrote a comprehensive medical work entitled 

"Av0poo7ros, dedicated to a Tlicoctistus Phot. BibL 220. 

Thcophane. advocate (in Thebais) 317/324 

Theof; seholastieus ex civitatc Plcrmupolitaiiorum provinciae 

Tliebaidos qui ex snggestione domini inci fratris nostri Filippi usque ad 

olliciuni domini inci Dyscoli vexationcm itincris quodammodo sine 

ratioue snstiuerc videtur P. Ryl. iv 623 and P. LaU Arg. 1 =Arch. Pap. 
hi 1 M = P. Ryl. iv, p. 104; his journey took him to Antioch and back 

during 31 7/24 P. Ryl. iv G23-39 Hermopolis (a dossier of documents on 

his trip, including letters of introduction from Vitalis 1 to Delphinius 

and Aehillius 1), perhaps in ; 323 C. H. Roberts, JEA xxxi (1945), 

3. Some of his domestic accounts are extant P. Ryl. iv 640-9. 

TIIE 0 PIIIL \ 1 consularis Syriae 354 

consuhu'is Syriac, killed at Antioch by a mob encouraged by Gallus 

Caesar during a food shortage Amin, xiv 7. 5-8, xv 13. 2; M tco 

0Eo<p(Xov OcxvdTcp, 6v ouk d^iov foelvos tcov Tpiircov £5£5ctto, ypT\a^6s 

fipxwv utto x«^x^v tt£vte KcrTEVExGds & dplXAais dppdTCov Lib. Or. xix 

47;T6vdpxovTa, killed at Antioch Lib. Or. 1 103 (unnamed), Jul. Misop. 
3700 (unnamed); also mentioned Lib. Or. xlvi 30. 

THIiOPIIlL VS 2 ?governor of Euphratensis, before 361 

CTxfjna Se Trj f3orj0ei<^ Sgxxei pacnAkos -rraXoad ypdpucrra ypdppaai 

0eo<piXou pEpaioujaeva Lih. Ep. 144 (a. 360/1), a letter to Priscianus 1 

(governor of Euphratensis) about Mares, a native of Cyrrhus (Theo- 

philus presumably a former governor of Euphratcnsis, not the 

consularis SyriaA; outos h xaipcp iraptyovTi TrapoivEiv n^rpios fjv 

(possibly means former governor) Lib. Ep. 717 (a. 362), also mentioned 

Lib. Ep. 74(3 362), 1408 (a. 363). These three letters show that he 

was in Cilieii 362 3. 



THEOPHILVS 2 

Perhaps identical with the Theopliilus who received in Antioch a 

letter from Honoratus 2, who was then in Cilicia m wutr to (hull, in 

355 (lu: ‘ not the consular is Svnae who died in 3 ">4) Lil>. Ep. 38th 

Theopliilus 3 eiiimch 3(11/3 

Eunuch, placed by Julian in charge, of the library which he instituted 

in the temple of Hadrian at Antioch Suid. luvii 

THEOPHILVS 4 Mux Aegypti 3Gs 

6 oTporroTreSdpxTlS, he reported the height on September an of the 

Nile flood to Julian (i.e. in 3(52) Jul. Ep. 108. 

THEOPHILVS 5 379/382 

‘clarissimus vir' Symm. Ep. 1 loti (. 37;) (1-2: 'commended to 

FI. Syagrius 3). 

Theopompus pliilosophe 3(>5 

Philosopher, mentioned by Libanius in 3(15 Lib. Ep, i.jpH 3(15). 

Theosebeia L IITIV 

Sister of Zosimus 1 the alchemist, and dedicatee of his work. To he 

distinguished from the probably sixth-century authoress of Anth. dr. 
vii 559- 

Iunius Bassns signo Thcotccnius 

*! THEOTEGNVS\* 1 governor of Galatia e. 304 

Called ‘praescs’ and ‘proconsul', per, xuted Christians in Galatia 

Passio S. Theodoti ( = Ruin.a pp. 373 8(1); the persecution is that of 

Diocletian (cf, §4). 

THE0 TECJfVS 2 provincial governor H, 312 

Curator (Aoyiorru) of Antioch, he per: d Christians with vigour 

under Maximin Daia Kus. HE ix 2, 3, 4 and was apparently 

rewarded with a provincial governorship (fiyepovias r^icoTo irapd 

Ma^ipfvov) Eus. HE ix 11.5; after the fall of Maximimis, Licinius had 

him executed Eus. HE ix n. 6; he admitted under torture that theurgy 

was based on deceit Eus. Pr. Ev. iv 2. n. 

Theotecnus 3 rhetor 388 

Rhetor, mentioned in 388 Lib. Ep. 910. 
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THESPESIVS 1 

The a wife of Paulinos of Nola L IV/E V 

Wife ol Meropius Pontius Pauliuus 21 of Nola, rich Spaniard Paul. 

Nol. cann. xxi 397 -l-01 j co-aulhor with her husband of several letters 

Paul. Nol. Ep. 3 4, (>-7, 24, 26, 39-40, 43-5, Aug. Ep. 24-5, 30, 32, 94 

and recipient with him of others Aug. Ep, 31, 42, 45, 8o, 95. 

They were married in Spain c. a. 389 and their son Gelsus, who died 

soon alter birth, was born there Paul. Nol. carm. xxxi 601-10, 619-20. 

She joined in the sale of their property and adopted a religious life 

Paul. Nol. carm. xxt 281 (at Nola, named with Avita and Albina 2), 

421-7, Anil). Ep. 58. 

Also mentioned Jer. Ep. 58. 6, 118. 5, Aus. Ep. xxm 31. 

THERASIV.S governor (pracses) of Cappadocia 371 

dxpXcov, in Cappadocia a. 371, possibly in Cappadocia Secunda since 

the pro vine appears to have been divided recently and Basil is no 

longer subject to him Has. Ep. 77 (a. 371); he will therefore have 

governed all Cappadocia before the division and continued to govern 

Cappadocia Sen in da afterwards. 

Probably to be identified with the Therasius to whose widow John 

Chrysostom addressed the Traetatus ad viduam iuniorem in c. a. 380; lie 

had held ofliees and had prospects of becoming PPO when he died ad 
vid. 341 a, 3420, 343a-h, 348m 

Thermantia 1 mother of Theodosius I L IV 

Wife of FI. Theodosius 3 (MVM) and mother of Theodosius I Aur. 

Viet. Pipit. 48. 1; her name should be restored on vi 36960 = 0 8950 

:t up in 389 91 in her honour after her death. 

Thermantia 2 L IV 

Elder sister ul'Sereiia Claud. LausSercnae 118; daughter ofHonorius2 

and niece of Theodosius I; her husband, whose name is not known 

(Annnyinus 73 was a general Claud. Laus Serenae 187 ‘nupsit et ilia 

duei' 

THESPESIVS 1 provincial governor, before 340 

An old man living at Heraelea Poniica in 340 when Libanius met 

him; his family were horn to him late in life, of whom his son was dead 

by 392 but a daughter was living in Constantinople then; he is said by 

Libanius to have be worthy of his name ‘xal Aoyoov eivexa xcd 

vopcov xai toO SvvaaOai ttoAeis tv dpxaiS & mpccrrouCTas Seixvueiv coo-rrep 

ovjv xai Tpv upn-epav ::sn Focrster, fjunipav MSS)5 Lib. Ep. 1032 



THESPESIVS 1 

(a. 392). He was evidently well tr; 'd in rhetoric, and perhaps had 

also studied law. He had governed more than one province, including 

Syria if* the MS reading be kept (Fnerstcrs reading means the home 

province of the recipient of the lette Capitulimis 3, which is not 

known). 

Thespcsius 2 granmialicus (at Car, 350 

GrammaticuSy at Caesarea in Cappadotv , 'her til* Ku/nins and 

Gregory of Nazianzus Jcr. de vir. ill. 3; Gregory wrote his epitaph 

Greg. Naz. Epit. 4. 

Val. Thiumpus pracfcctus loginnis n He uiliar L III/Iv IV 

d.m. Val. Thiumpo, qui militavit in lrg{itmtd xi Cl.audi; 

Icctus ill sacro comit(atu) lanciarius,1111 tleinde protexit 

missus,(d)pr(a)ef(ectus) leg(ionis) 11 Ilercultii *dr)egit amnos\ use 

ct dccessit, vixit aun(os) xxxxv m(rnses) in tit ‘ xi, Anrel. 

aspi. hi 6ig4 = D 2781 Trocsmis (Scythia). 

(a) Legio xi Claudia was stationed in Morsia Infe 

(b) Picked for service at the imperial court. 

(c) I.e. protector. Gf. Martinus 1 for this promotion. 

(d) -(c) Perhaps discharged and later recalled pT. FI. Abinnanis). 

(e) Legio 11 Hcrculia was probably formed during the trtrarchy; 
it was still at Trocsmis in the fifth century Xnt. Dig. Or. xxxix 29 31. 
Thiumpus apparently died in office. 

The date is not before Diocletian (see (c)), but is unlikely to be much 

later, since Thiumpus is called ‘Valerius -ather tin * Flavius and 

the character of the inscription (the curs us of a soldier) is uncharacteristic 

of the fourth century. 

Thomas iributius (West) IV/VI 

Thomas tribunus pro voto dedit v 3041930 Pula Jlistria). 
The inscription was formerly in a baptistery at Pola. 

Caelius Severus signo Thoracius 

*!Thrason!* militum inagister *\Vest) c. 298 

Militum magister, Christian, baptised by Pope Gains 283/9^ 

Passio S. Cyriaci (=Anal. Boll, n 248-58); mentioned, without any title, 

as a rich man who aided victims of the persecution of Christians by 

Maximian after his return from Africa (c. a. 298) Aria S. Marcrtli 
{ASS Jan. 11, pp. 5 ff.). 
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TIBERIANVS 4 

Tiberianus i poet ?E IV 

Author ofiour short poems of uncertain date Antfi. Lat. i 490, 7igB, 

809; probably not earlier than the third century, but quoted by 

Servius (on Acn> vi 13ft, 532). See Teuflcl-Kroll-Skutsch in0 401. 8. 

Possibly to be identified with Tiberianus 4. 

Tiberianus 2 held oflice in a frontier province, before 385 

Tiberianus ad possibilitatem singulorum quorumque locorum 

intueus statuit ccrtas possessiones, quae ad limitem frumenta con- 

vehcrcnl. Quocirca gcncrali lege sancimus Tiberiani dispositionem 

oportcrc servari, umoventes quidquid vel potentia uniuscuiusque 

elicuit vel furtiva deprccatio, addentesque nihilo minus in futurum 

uulli liccre atlvcrsus ulilcin vclustatcm et pracsentem legem nostram 

importuiia ct iTspuentln reposcerc CJ xi 60. 1 addressed to Licinius 1 

in 385. Licinius’s olliee is uncertain but he was probably vicarius Africae. 

Tiberianus, whose olliee evidently fell long before 385, might be 

identical with Ch Annins Tiberianus 4 and the measures referred to 

would have hem made in 325/7 and concern Africa. 

Tiberianus 3 Priscillianist L IV 

Priscillianist, his property was confiscated and he was banished to the 

island of Sylinancis under Magnus Maximus Sulp. Sev. Citron. 11 51. 4. 

A native of Baetica, when accused with Priscillian he wrote an 

Apologcticus defending his position; after his exile when his other 

relatives had apparently died he forced his daughter who was a nun to 

marry Jcr. dt nr. Hi 123. 

C. Annius Tiberianus 4 PPO (in Gaul) 336-337 

Ifiur. II.'I H14 Tuhcrmic (Africa); 2) Karihago, r 200, fr. 

Full name liner. 1; Annius Tiberianus Inscr. 2, CTh xu 1. 15; 

Tibe ‘‘anus elsewhere. 

:umk; :ak 325 -7: 325s (MSS 326) July 30 CTh xu 5. 1 

'Tibcriano eoiiif pc AlVic(am)’; 327 April 21 CTh xu 1. 15 ‘ad 

Aunium Tibcnanum :om(item), pp. Kartliagine’; his name also 

occurs Inscr. 2 date 3(19), probably a reference to measures taken 

during this oflice. 

iOMES uispaniarvm a. 332: 332 Oct. 17 CJ vx i. 6 ‘ ad Tiberianum 

romitrm Hispaui; 

:arivs hispaniarvm a. 335: 335 July 15 CTh hi 5. 6 cad Tiberia- 

rum viramun Ilispaniaruni, act*. Hispali* Severus 4 was comes His- 

(nmiarum from 333 May to 335 May. 



TIBERIANVS 4 

ppo (in Gaul) a. ^>-7: Tiberianus vir discrtus praefcrtus pr; *torin 

per Gallias Jer. Chrtm. *.a. 33b: PPO, named third in the rollcrj^c 

of prelects alter L. Pap. Para l hunts 2 and PI. Ahlabius 4 and he lore 

Ncstorius Timoniaims Inscr. 1 (date 337 summer). 

An educated man Jer. Chron. 33th possibly to he identified with 

Tiberianus 1. 

M. AYR. TIBERIANVS 5 v.p.. pr; 1 )ehnatiae 280 

v.p., praes(es) prov(inciae) Del(maliae) 111 1H05 1) fjtipf) Xarona 

(Dalmatia), dated 280. PIRr A 1(320. 

*\AVTROMIVS TIBERIAXVS\* t> matur 273 

Senator, son of Aulrnnius lust us ;j SI I A, V Ttu\ 19. 1 author of; 

letter, probably fictitious, written under Tacitus). /’/A1* A itiHi. 

Iunius Tiberianus 7 PVR 303 304 

Inscr. 1-3) Jahrcsh. Aktnl. 117<*w xi.iv (195c)), Hcibl. pp. 2(17 H Kphcsus. 

Full name Inscr. 1-3, C/wm. 354. 

proconsvl asiak a. 293/303: v.e. proms. Asiae /mtr. 1 ;*; dedications 

to Diocletian, Gonstantius Caesar and Galen us Claes. \sprrtivcl\\ 

pvr 303 Sept. 12-304 Jan. 4 Chrtm. 354. 

Named eleventh on a list recording payments made by senators vi 

37118 (see Cassius Dio). 

Presumably son of C. Iunius Tiberianus H. Possibly elder brother of 

Publilius Optatianus 3 (of. Anonynuis 1 and 12}. 

PIR* I 841. 

C. Iunius Tiberianus 8 PVR 291 281, 291 

Caius Iunius Tiberianus Rossi 1 32; Iunius Tiberianus (Hmw. 354, 

V. Aur. 1; Tiberianus elsewhere. 

oonsvl posterior a. 281 with Prolnis Aug.: I'ti\ti. x 372H. 

pvr 291 Feb. 18-292 Aug. 3 Chrvn. 354; praef cents* urhis, 

March 25 SHA, V. Aur. 1 (but this anecdote about him is very 

probably fictitious). 

consvl ii prior a. 291 with Cassius Dio: Fa.sti, Rossi 1 17 18, 32.The 

iteration is marked on the inscriptions as well as on the Fasti. The 

statement in V. Aur. 1. 3 that he was related to Aurelian is suspect. lie 

was perhaps the son of Sterns Iunius Tiberianus trib. mil. in 249 in 4338. 

He was presumably father of Iunius Tiberianus 7, and possibly of 

Publilius Optatianus 3 (sec Anonymus 1 and 12 s; if so, he was sent into 

exile by decree of the senate at some dale after 291. 

FIR2 I 843, of. 842. 



TIMAGENES 

Tiberinus grammaticus (in Antioch) 357/358 

Native ol Arabia, taught the poets to his pupils at Antioch (i.e. 

grammaticus), his son was called Archelaus Lib. Ep. 337 (a. 357/8). 

Tiberius Claudius Maximus Donatianus 

Tiberius Claudius Donatus 

Tiberius Flavius Laetus 

Tiberius Claudius Severus 

Tiberius Iulius Tiranev 

Tie Donatist writer L IV 

Nat ini ir Afer, in tlivinis iittcris cruditus, iuxta historiam sufficients* 

et in saecularibus non ignarus fuit, author of libri in de hello intestino, 

Expos itioncx dimsarurn causarum, Liber Regularum and Expositio in Apo- 

calypsiiu lived at the end of the fourth century Gcnnad. de vir, ill. 18. 

Called 'homo quidem et aeri ingenio praeditus et uberi cloquio, sed 

tainen Donatista’ Aug. r. lip, Parm. 1 1. 1; also mentioned Aug, de bapt. 

c. Dm. 11, , lip. 41. u, 93. 43 5, 24c), Retract. 11 18. 4, Quaest. in Hept. 1147. 

Tigranes VII king of Armenia c. 339-c. 350 (or c. 327-0. 335) 

The chronology is uncertain; the alternative dating is implied by 

N. II. Haynes, EUR xxv (1910), pp. 625-43. Son of Chosroes II Faust. 

Ilyz. in 12, Mos. Clinr. m 10-11; installed as his father’s successor with 

Roman assistance c, a. 339/40 Mos. Chor. m 11, Faust. Byz. in 12; 

deposed after being captured and blinded in c, 350 by the Persians 

Faust. By/., in 20 1, Mos, Chor, m 17. 

Father of Arsaces III Faust. Byz. 111 21, iv 1, Mos. Chor. in 18. 

Also mentioned Jul. Ur, i 200 -21 a and recipient of Ps.-Jul. Ep. 203 = 

Mos. Chor. m 15, 

AVR. TIGRIS c.f. ?L III 

wife of Aur. Fcdirianus 3 (v.p.) vi 31956 = /£CT 155 coem. 

Priscillae. I*IR~ A 1668. 

Timagenes military commander (in Egypt) a. 269/270 

Native <if Egypt, helped the Palmyrene forces to capture Egypt in 269 

and devised and led the ambush which caused the death of Tcnagino 

Probus 8 probably early in 270) Zos. 1 44, SHA, V. Claud. 1-2 

t'clux*' 
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TIMASIVS 

Flavius Timasius Mag. Equ. 38b, Mag. ICqu. ct Ped. 388 395^ 

3H9 

Full name vx 1759 = 1) 1272, d/s 1910, 18H; Timasius clsachcrc. 

He served as an officer under Villens Zos. v 8.3 Tipacricp oTpcmcomcov 

/]yqaraii4vco Tcryii&rcov 6nr6 tcov OWcAevto$ ypovcov Kai ttoAAcov 

[i£Tacrx6vTi ttoA^cov. 

gomes et magister eqvitvm (of Theodosius) a. 38b: 388 March 23 

CTA iv 17. 5a dat. Cpli. 

magister eqvitvm et peditvm a. 388-95: appointed in 388 by 

Theodosius to command his infantry against Maximus Zos. iv 45. 2 toTs 

6£ crrpomcbTais, ItitteOcu jj£v npojjocrrov, 5e Tijidroiov tTctoTT\ozv; 
joint-commander in 388 with Arbogastcs, Promotus and Richomcres of 

the army sent against Maximus Philost. HE x 8. In the affair of the 

synagogue ofCallinicum (in 388) he sided against Ambrose and abused 

the monks Amb. Ep. 41. 27 (tunc Timasius magister cquitum ct 

pedituni coepit adversuin monaclios esse vehementior). He wax consul 

in 389 (see below). In 391 Timasius 6 arporrriyoj assisted Theodosius in 

fighting against the Goths near Thessalonica on his journey back from 

Italy Zos. iv 49. i. Shortly afterwards he and Promotus were eclipsed 

in the imperial favour by Rufinus 18 Zos. iv 51. 1. In 394, however, he 

was appointed with Stilicho to command the Roman fore\s against 

Eugenius Zos. iv 57. 2, Joh. Ant. fr. 187. After Theodosius's death he 

must have returned to the East, since in 39b he was summoned to 

Constantinople by Eutropius (Vol. 11) from Patnphylia Kim. fi\ 70; on 

his way at Sardis he gave a commission to a disreputable character, 

Bargus (Vol. n), and took him to Constantinople; Burgus had for some 

offence been banished from Constantinople, and Eutropius blackmailed 

him into bringing a charge of treason against Timasius; the case was 

heard before Saturninus 10 and Procopius 9, and Timasius was exiled 

to the Great Oasis Zos. v 8, 3-9. b, ef. Kun. fr. 71 2, Jer, Ep. bo. 

16 Timasius praecipitatus repentc de altissimo dignitatis gradu 

evasissc se putat quod in Oasc vivit inglorius. lie apparently tried to 

escape and died in the desert As terms Horn, iv 2, Soy., vm 7. 2; it was 

said, however, that his son Syagrius 1 rescued him with the aid of 

brigands, but neither Timasius nor his son was ever heard of again 

Zos. v 9, 7. 

gonsvl prior a. 389 with Promotus (MVM): Fasti, Rossi 1 37b , 382, 

vi x759 = d i272> AE 1910, 188, P. Lips. 1 38, BGU in 943. 

He left a widow Pentadia Soz. vm 7. 2. He is described in Kun. fr. 70 

as an experienced soldier but insolent and proud and a heavy drinker. 

He received Symm. Ep. 111 70-3 (they presumably met when he 
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TIRIDATES 

Italy with I hcodosius). Ihc scala Ti?nasi in the fourth region at 

Constantinople presumably named after him Not. Vrb. Const. 

v 15- 

TIM OCR A 1 A6 ionics Orientis or consularis Syriae 382/393 

Libanius Or. xi.i 1 ff, consoles him in his despondency at failing to be 

acclaimed in the theatre as dp/oov. He held office after Philagrius 2 § 18 

(the absent: i of any reference to the Riot of the Statues might suggest a 

date before 387). He could have been cither comes Orientis or consulans 

Syriac. 

♦STimolaiLs!* M III 

Son of Scptiiuius Odaenathus and Scptimia Zenobia V. Gall. 13. 2, 

V. 'Irig* 1yr. 17. 2, 24. 4, 27. 1, 28, 30. 2, V. Aur. 38. 1. 

Nestorius Timonianus PPO 337 

v.c., praefretus pructorio, named fourth of four praetorian prefects 

1LTW14 Tubermic. (Africa Proconsularis). The inscription was probably 

erected in late summer 337 and the same four men were still in office 

when the (A *sars proclaimed themselves Augusti (Sept. 9). Timonianus 

was possibly praetorian prefect of the Caesar Dalmatius 7 in succession 

to Val. Maximus 49. (If. Fasti on p. 1048. 

Nonius Tincius Tarnitenius Atticus 

Tinton praepositus lanciariorinn vcxillationis leg. 11 Traianae 300 

ToIjuTToTivrrcovaTrpaiTrocriTov crrpcmcbTaijAayxio:P loisoOi^iXAomwvos 

AeyECovos p* Tperiavrls SiaKEiji^voij TTToAe|iat8i (or similar) P. Beatty 

Patw/t. 11 250. at if), 285. Documents dated 300 Feb* 27 and March 1. lie 

w‘d$firaffmitus of a irxillatio of milites land ani of the legio 11 Traiana stationed 

at Ptolcrnais in the Lower Thchaid. 

Tiberius Iulius Tiranes rex Bospori 275/276-278/279 

King of Bosporus, husband of Aelia 1GR 1 871 Panticapacum; also 

known and dated from coins. See P-W va 128-9, ^ 602. 

Tiridatcs III king of Armenia c. 287-c. 330 (or ?-c. 318) 

SonofTiridatcs IL Agathang. in 16. 54, Faust. Byz. in 2, Mos. Chor. n 

58, fi7. 

'Taken for safety to the Romans when Sapor I seized Armenia c. 

252/3 Agathang. id, Z011. xn ut, Mos. Chor. n 76; served with the 

Roman army against the Cloths under Probus, Agathang. 18-21, Mos, 
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TIRIDATES 

Chor. n 79; restored by the Romans in the throne of Armenia, r, a. 1287 

Mos. Chor. 1182, Agathang. a 1; expelled in r. 2p(i by Nar. ‘s but restored 

again in 298 Petr. Pair. fr. 14, Amin, xxm 5. 11; converted to Chris¬ 

tianity by Gregory the Illuminator (i'c\ 301). Agathang. i*J;|-4.; 

murdered c. a. 330 Mos. Chor. 11 92 (the date be 318, see 

Chosroes II and Tigranes VII). 

Husband of Asichcne, Agathang. 123-4, *87* !44» ^h>s. Chor. 11 83; 

father of Chosroes II Mos. Chor. 11 83, hi 5, Faust. By/., in 3. 

Mentioned for his role in converting Armenia to Christianity So/.. 11 

8. 1. 
See P-W via 2246-9. 

Aurelius Tiro v.c., cpislratcgus (Ilcptanomiae) 267 

ToOKpdTicrra (sic) frncrrpcnT|yi)aavTOS (or similar) Stud. Pal. v 57, 59, 

62 (documents from Tlioth to Choiak in the fifteenth year of Gallionus 

= 267 August to December); tou Kporrlcrrou Stud. Pat. v til (undated); 

also mentioned Stud. Pal. v 119 vciv 3. The documents mention 

instructions from him concerning the period of the above dates; he was 

therefore in office in 267. PIR2 A 1622, 

Attius Tiro Delphidius 

Tisamenc mother ofl/ae.ta L I\%K V 

Mother of Laeta 1 (the second wife of Grattan); she and her 

daughter in 408 used the subsidies granted them by Theodosius I to 

alleviate the famine at Rome caused by Alaric’s siege Zos. v 39. 4. 

TISAMENVS consularis Syriac 386 

Libanius wrote Or. xxxm attacking him. 

Pie was of distinguished family (y£vei piv ^ern AapTTpos) and hi.s 

maternal grandfather had been a rhetor Lib. Or. xxxm 3 and a friend 

of Libanius Lib. Or. 1 251. 

governor oka PROVINCE, when he was a young tiuiii Lib. Or. xxxm 

4 fjv T^yEpcbv eGvous. 

assessor to a MVM a few years later (not a barrister) Lib. Or. xxxm 

4 xal ttccAiv ou ttoMoIs etectiv uarEpov TrapESpEVEi crrpcnTjycp, ou 8id 

TT|V TTEpi TO Trpaypa £pTTEip(av, ou6£ yap £v owSikcov toc^ei ttcottote 

£yey6v>Ei. 
consvlaris of syria, a. 386: his conduct is criticised Lib. Or. xxxm 

5 fF.; he was sent by Deinias (comes Oricntis) to buy *nni on the 

Euphrates §6, cf. Or. 1 251 and forbidden to return until IV 

returned from a trip to Egypt §27; his administration of justice 
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inefficient §p; hr. quarrelled with the Council of Antioch over the games 

Lb ,J 1 s offended the shopkeepers by ordering them to repaint 

the* shops ami to provide extra street-lights §§33-6; his building 
programme for Antioeh is condemned § 14. 

Hr is also alluded to in Lib. Or. xlv 31 as holder of the SsuTEpa ap)(T| 

under Dcinius. lie did not himself accept bribes Or. xxxm 38. 

His daughter was married during his term of office Or. xxxm 28, 

7 7 7 1A»\A (? c.f.) mother of Furia L IV 

Christian, mother of Furia, dead by 394/5 Jcr. Ep. 54. 1. 6 (a. 394/5). 

She was therefore mother-in-law of Blesilla 2, who married her son, 

ami of a son of Sex. Petronius Probus 5 who married Furia. She was 

possibly the wile of Quimilius Laelus 2. See stemma 23. 

77 7 7.1.\ l S 1 pracses Cappadociae 313/324 

C J vii 18. 411 tlaw of Constantine and Lieinius). 

Possibly identical with Titianus 2. 

777 7J,\ VS 2 ? provincial governor 316 May 14 

(77 h vm 5. 2 (concerns the curs us publicus). 

Possibly identical with Titianus 1. 

Titianus vir devotissimus (West) ?c. a. 390 

\‘ir devotissimus, recommended by Hilarius 11 to Symniachus 4 and 

then by Symniachus to Flavianus 15 Symm. Ep. 11 80, ix 41. The date 

must be earlier th; 394, and is probably c. a. 390, when Flavianus was 

PPO. The style 'vir devotissimus1 was used increasingly from the late 

fourth century onwards only by certain palatini, especially the pro teclores 

and the ujy/i/ev in rebus. 

Titi; 4 advocatus (Africa) 395 

AJivaitus, appeared before Herodes 4 (proc. Africae) in 395 March 2 

Aug, (. in 5b. t>2, iv 4, 39.48,41.48. 

CIKLSI N VS TITIAXVS 5 vicarius Africae 380 

Full n; r Symm. Ep. 1 82 74 (headings); Titianus Symm. Ep. 1 46, 

:ih. 

:.\uiv. 380 Jan. 10s (MSS July 12) CTh xiv 3. 17*; 

Symm. Ep. 379.801 'germani mci vicaria potestatc gaudeo*. 

.'ihin i n i.x vi.yr.u. i;r sums: Symm. lip. 1 88 ‘cilice, oro tc, ut divi- 

nitus videal nr ubLuurn tui honoris auxilium, ct utriuaque te sacerdotii 

antis til cm record, ire*, cf. Sceck, Symm. p, evi. 
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Brother of Symmachus 4; recipient of Symm. Ep. 1 62-74. His death 

occurred probably late in 380, when it prevented Symmachus from 

attending the consular ceremonies of Syagrius 3 Symm. Ep. 1 iol, lx 

113; his death is also mentioned in Ep. 1 54, 83. A pagan (see above). 

Fabius Titianus 6 cos. 337, PVR 339-341, PPO Gall. 341-349, 

PVR 11 350-351 

Inscr. 1) vi I7I7=D 1227; 2) P-W vi 1868-9 Ephesus; 3-10 Rome: 

3-4) vi 1653-4; 5-7) vi 31879-81; 8-9) vi 37107-8; 10) vi 32055; 

Inscr. 11) m 12330-D 8944 Traiana (Thrace); 12-13 Rome: 12) vi 

ii66=D 741; 13) vi 1167; 14) D 8983 Cumae; 15) unpublished 

inscription from Delphi, communicated by A. Chastagnol (text not yet 

available). 

Titianus Codesy Zos.; full name elsewhere (to be restored Inscr. 7,10, 12). 

His early career is given on Inscr. 1: corrector flaminiae et 

PICENi;(a) CONSVLARIS SICILIAE;<b) PRO CONS VL ASIAE IVDEX SACRARVM 

COGNITIONVM;(c) COMES PRIMI ORDlNIS;(d) CONSVL ORDINARIVS;(e) PRAE- 

FECTVS VRBIS.(f) 

(a)-(b) Not otherwise known. 

(c) tov Aa|i. ocvGvttotov Inscr. 2 (undated); the date must be a. 324/37. 

(d) Not otherwise known; presumably under Constantine I. 

(e) consvl posterior a. 337 with FI. Felicianus 5: Fasti, Inscr. 3, 5-6, 

8-9, 12-14, x 476 = D 6112, Rossi 1 46-7, AE 1912, 256, Stud. Pal. 

xx 88, 17, Soc. 1 40. 3. 

(f) pvr 339 Oct. 25-341 Feb. 25 Chron. 354; 340 June 25 CTh ix 

17. ia; v.c. consul, praef. urbi Inscr. 3, 5-6, 8-9. 

ppo (in Gaul) a. 341-9: junior colleague of Domitius Leontius 20 

(PPO Or. 340-4) and Antonius Marccllinus 16 (PPO Ital. 340) 

Inscr. 11 (set up before Aco Catullinus 3 (in office 341 June 24) 

succeeded Marcellinus); colleague of Leontius (named first) and 

Placidus (named last) Inscr. 15 (a. 342/4); 343 June 30 CTh xn 1. 36+ 

dat. Treviris; 349 May 30 CTh vn 1. 3®; 349 Nov. 12 CTh lx 24. 2+; 

a. 345 Jer. Chron. s.a. 345 ‘Titianus vir cloquens praefecturam practorii 

apud Gallias administrat’. 

pvr n a. 350 Feb. 27-351 March 1 Chron. 354 (i.c. under Magnen- 

tius); praef. urbi itcrum iudex cogn(itionum) sacr(arum) Inscr. 12-13 

(dedications to Magncntius); iterum praef. urbi Inscr. 4, 14 undated. 

Sent as envoy of Magnentius to Constantius II in 351 shortly before 

the battle of Mursa, to offer him his life if he would abdicate in favour 

of Magnentius; during the interview with Constantius he accused 

Constantine and his sons of allowing the destruction of cities by their 

negligence, but he was allowed to return safely to Magnentius with the 
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rejection of his offer Zos. n 49. 1-2. He is probably identical with the 

(unnamed) person said to have insulted Constantius and not been 

punished for it Jul. Or. 11 96 a, Them. Or. iv 62 c, Or. vi 80c, Or. vii 

97 G- 
xwir sacris facivndis Inscr. 14 (i.e. he was a pagan). 

He was twice succeeded as PVR by Aurelius Celsinus 4 and was 

possibly a relative of his. See stemma 27. 

FLAVIVS TITI{ANVS) 7 v.c. III/IV 

Flavius Titiam/J* v.c. cur(ator) reip(ublicae), at Glusium xi 2101 

Clusium. FIR2 F 382. 

FLAVIVS TITIANVS 8 v.p. III/IV 

v.p. vin 7o45=ZZ^4/£. ii 667 Cirta (Numidia). If the word 'victor5 

which appears in the first extant line is an imperial title, the date must 

be later than 324. FIR2 F 380. 

T. Flavius Postumius Titianus 9 cos. H 301, PVR 305-306 

Inscr. 1-2 Rome 1) vi 1418 = 1} 2941; 2) vi 14196; 3-4 Thugga 

(Africa Proconsularis) 3) vm 26566; 4) vm 26573 + 26567 -\-ILAfr. 532; 

5) AE 1914, 249=AE 1917/18, 124=AE 1919, 52 Comum. 

Full name Inscr. 1, 5; to be restored 2; Postumius Titianus 3, 4. His 

early career is given on Inscr. 1: v(ir) co(n)s(vlaris) ;(e) proco(n)s(vl) 

PROV(rNGIAE) AFRIGAE;(i) CO(n)s(VLARIS) AQVARVM ET MINICIAE;<h) 

GORR(eGTOR) CAMPANIAE;(&> GORr(eGTOR) ITALIAE TRANSPADANAE 

GOGNOSCENS VICE SAGRA;(f) P(RAETOR) K(ANDIDATVs) ;(d) ^(VAESTOR) 

k(andidatvs) ;(c) pontifex dei sous;(b) avgvr.u) 

The date of Inscr. 1 may be 295, before Titianus left to take up his 

African appointment; it was set up by his client T. Aelius Poemenius 

who was ‘suffragio eius ad proc(uratelam) aquarum promotus5, 

presumably as Titianus’s assistant when he was consularis aquarum. 

(a)-(b) He held these priesthoods by 295; (b) must date under or 

after Aurelian and perhaps after Titianus was corrector Italiae, since he 

then built and dedicated a templum dei Solis at Comum without recording 

the priesthood on the inscription Inscr. 5. He subsequently acquired 

another priesthood as duodecemvir urbis Romae Inscr. 2. 

(c)-(c) Consul suffect or adlectus inter consulares; this must fall be¬ 

tween (d) and (f) since a corrector Italiae was a consularis. 

(f) v.c., corr(ector) Ital(iae) Inscr. 5 (dated 286/93); electus ad 

iudicand(as) sacr(as) appellationes corrector Italiae reg(ionis) traru- 

padanae Inscr. 2. The date is perhaps 291/2. 

(g) Perhaps a. 292/3; he is the earliest known corrector Campaniae. 
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(h) Also Inscr. 2; he probably secured the appointment of his client 

T. Aelius Poemenius as his assistant in this office (see above). 

(i) proconsvl africae a. 295-6: c.v., proconsul Inscr. 3 (dated a. 

295, under Constantius Caesar trib.pot. 111, cos. 1), Inscr. 4 (dated a. 294/ 

6, under Galerius Caesar cos. 1); procos. prov. Africae Inscr. 2. He must 

have succeeded Cassius Dio and perhaps held office from 295 July to 

296 July; cf. Chastagnol, Fastes, p. 43. 

consvl n prior a. 301 with Nepotianus 6: Fasti, vi 2143, IGR 111 

1268, P. Flor. 3, PSI1037. 

pvr a. 305 Feb. 12-306 March 19 Chron. 354. 

He was curator of Lyons, Cales and Can. . .. Inscr. 2. 

Described as 'orator5 Inscr. 1. 

He was great-grandson of M. Postumius Festus PIR1 P 660 Inscr. 1 

‘pronepos et scctator M. Postumi Festi orat(oris)5 and therefore either 

brother or more probably cousin of T. Flavius Postumius Varus 2. His 

grandparents were probably T. Flavius Titianus and Postumia Festa 11 

4076, 4118. Other ancestors or relatives probably include FI. Titianus 

v.c., curator of Clusium xi 2101; FI. Titianus procurator Lugdunensis et 

Aquitanicae xm 1804 (from Lyons, where Titianus was curator); and 

FI. Titianus 8 (v.p.) at Cirta vm 7045. He could have been the son of 

Postunmr Annius Titianus frater Arvalis a. 241 D 9522. He or a relative 

is presumably the Postumius Titians named on IGR iv 1612 Hypaepa 

(Lydia). 

Titinnius Clodianus 

Titius Honoratus 

Titucius Roburrus 

Ael(ius) Titus ex protectore (West) L III/E IV 

I.O.M, Ael. Titus cx protectore v.l.s. 111 2760a Gradina (Dalmatia). 

Tlepolemus sophist (at Athens) L III/E IV 

Sophist of Athens. It was hearing of the fame of Tlepolemus and 

Callinicus from a fellow-student at Antioch in the 330s relating d Trap’ 

avSpcov 7rpECT(3uT£pcov. .. e5£5ekto that filled Libanius with the desire to 

pursue his studies in Athens Lib. Or. 1 11. 

Tocius Maximus 

C. Lieurius Tranquillius Tocius Soaemus 

Furius Claudius Togius Quintillus 
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TOLOSANVS (v.C.) iv/v 

Hie conditus iacet nomine Tolosamis Britannus nationc proconsulis 

dolor Ah 53 Arles. Ihc inscription, on a sarcophagus, probably 

belongs to the fourth or filth century. Tolosanus was presumably son of 

a proconsul, whose name is not known (the suggestion of F. Benoit in 

Bull. Soc. Nat. Ant. Fr. 19:38, 180-3 that he was Anicius Auchcnius 

Bassus is untenable, since Bassus cannot be identified with the vir 
spectabilis Bassus of 396). 

TOXOTIVS 1 (v.c.) LIV 

Son of Paula 1 and Iulius Toxotius 2 Jer. Ep. 108. 4, 6. 19. 26; 

husband of Laeta 2 and father of Paula 2 Jer. Ep. 107. i, 108. 26; 

brother of Eustochium Pall. Hist. Laus. 41. See stemma 23. 

IV LI VS TOXOTIVS 2 (v.c.) M/L IV 

Husband of Paula 1 and father of Blcsilla 2, Iulia Eustochium, 

Paulina 3, Rufina 2 and Toxotius 1 Jer. Ep. 66, 13, Ep. 108. 4 iuncta 

(Paula) viro Toxoiio, qui Acneac et Iuliorum altissimum sanguinem 

trahit. unde ctiarn Christi virgo, filia cius, Eustochium Iulia nuncupatur 

et ipse Iulius, 'a uuigno demissum nomen Iulo’ His brother was 

(Iulius Fcstus) Hynictius Jer. Ep. 107. 5. His death occurred c. 380 

Jer. Ep. 108. 5, cf. Ep. 108. 34 (his wife then devoted herself to religion 

and, after live more years at Rome, went, in 385, to live in Palestine). 

Traianus praefcctus (niilitum), in Egypt 357 

iTTcrpxos, iii the Lower Thcbaid P. Lond. 111 228, n. 1245 Hermo- 

polite nmne (Lower Thcbaid), dated 357. He was probably praefeclus 

alae. Perhaps to be identified with Traianus 2. 

Traianus 2 Mag. Pcd. (Thrace) 377-378 

nvx akoyptx a. ^(>7 -H: Tatianus 5 ‘praefcctus1 and Traianus ‘dux1 

protected the new bishop of Alexandria Lucius 367 Sept. 24-6 Athan. 

Fest. Ind. s.a. 367, Hist. Aceph, 18; Traianus ‘dux1 obtained an imperial 

order for rebuilding the Gacsarcum and started work 368 May 1 

Athan. Fest. Ind. ‘.a. 368. 

comics rki miutaius (East) a. 371-4: in 371 ‘Traianus comes et 

Vadomarius ex rege Alamannoruin* operated against the Persians at 

Vagabanta A mm. xxix 1. 2; in c. 374 Papa (the king of Armenia) was 

killed by Traianus in Armenia Arum, xxx 1. 18-21 (agentique tunc in 

Armenia Traiano et rem militarcin curanti); in c. 373 he received Bas. 

Ep. 148-9; he supported the Catholic hermit Zeugmatus against his 
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Arian adversaries Theod. HE iv 28. 2 (styled 6 tti(Jt6toctoj CTTpcnrriyds). 

Perhaps he was the general mentioned as saving Armenia in 373 Them. 

Or. xi 149B. 

magister peditvm (in Thrace) a. 377-8: sent to Thrace by Valens in 

377 Amm. xxxi 7. 1 ipse (sc. Valens) Antiochia protinus egressurus, ut 

Gonstantinopolim interim peteret, Profuturum praemisit et Traianum, 

ambo rectores, anhelantes quidem altius sed inbelles; also with 

Profuturus he operated against the Goths in Thrace and effected a 

junction with Richomeres Amm. xxxi 7. 2-16; he was joined by 

Saturninus 10 Amm. xxxi 8. 3. On his return to Constantinople Valens 

accused him of cowardice but he put the blame for his defeat on Valens’s 

persecution of the Catholics, and in this was supported by FI. Arinthaeus 

and Victor 4, the other magistri militum (crrpccrriyol yap ^aocvKai aCrrol) 

Theod. HE iv 33. In 378 he was replaced as magister peditum by 

Sebastianus 2 Amm. xxxi 11. 1 (Sebastiano paulo ante ab Italia (ut 

petierat) misso, vigilantiae notae ductori, pedestris exercitus cura 

commissa, quern regebat antea Traianus), but was shortly after¬ 

wards recalled to the service (perhaps as magister militum vacans) Amm. 

xxxi 12. 1 (etiam veteranos isdem iunxerat plurimos, inter quos et 

honoratiores alii et Traianus recinctus est, paulo ante magister 

armorum). 

He fought and was killed at Adrianople Amm. xxxi 13. 8. 18. 

He was a zealous Catholic in his late years Theod. HE iv 28. 2, 33 

and he left a daughter called Candida who was noted for her piety 

Pall. Hist. Laus. 57. 

FI. Traianus 3 praepositus (militum) in the Thebaid 367/375 

FI. Traianus p(rae)p(ositus) cum Theb(anis) mil(itibus) reparavit 

AE 1908, 235 = 1909, 108 Syene (Thebais), under Valentinian, 

Valens and Gratian. 

Probably not identical with Traianus 2, who was already dux Aegypti 
by 367 Sept. 24. 

Traianus Mucianus 

C. Lieurius Tranquillius Tocius Soaemus 

* ITrebellianus!* usurper 260/268 

Usurper in Isauria under Gallienus Eutr. ix 8, ‘ipsis Isauris sibi 

ducem quaerentibus3; also called 1 archipirata5 V. Trig. Tyr. 26. 2; 

defeated by Camsisoleus V. Trig. Tyr. 26. 4. 
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Trifolius PPO Italiae 388-389 

csl (in the East) a. 384-5: 384 June 10 CThvi 30. 7* dat. Heracleae; 

384 July 24 CTh x 20. ua dat. Heracleae; 385 March 12 CTh vi 30. 

8a + 9a dat. Gpli; 385 April 7 CTh 1 10. 2a dat. Gpli. 

ppo italiae a. 388-9: 388 June 14 CTh xvi 5. 15* dat. Stobis; 388 

Sept. 22 CTh xv 14. 6* dat. AquiL; 388 Oct. 10 CTh xv 14. 7* dat. 

Med.; 389 Jan. 19 CTh xiv 1. 3* dat. Med. (on the privileges of the 

decuriales urbis Romae). 

He evidently travelled west with Theodosius in 388 and was probably 

PPO first of Illyricum (since Italy was still under Maximus on 388 

June 14) and, after Maximus’s defeat, of Italy and Illyricum. He was 

doubtless appointed by Theodosius, although Illyricum and Italy were 

strictly subject to Valentinian II. 

M. Nummius Albinus signo Triturrius 

CAECILIVS CROMATIVS ECDICIVS TRIVMPHALIS 

v.p., sacerdotalis (Numidiae) 388/392 

Gaecilio Gromatio Ecdicio Triumphed v.p. sacerdot&lc pptv ILAlg. 11 

620 —AE 1902, 166 Constantina; Ecdicio sacerdotale vm 7034 = 0 

5789 — ILAlg. 11 619 Gonstantina. Both inscriptions were erected under 

Caecina Decius Albinus 10 (cons. Num.). His style cv.p.’ is confirmed 

by vm 7035 where Ecdicius’s name is to be restored. He was sacerdotalis 

provinciae Numidiae, i.e. the provincial high priest. 

Trocundus praefectus legionis 1 Ponticae 293/305 

dedicavit leg(io) 1 P(ontica) vestra, agent(e) Trocundo prefaec(to) 

(sic) ui 236 = 6746=0 639 Trapezus (Pontica), under the tctrarchs. 

TRYGETIVS 1 v.c. 376 

vir clarissimus, friend of Symmachus 4 who spoke in the senate in 

favour of Trygetius’s request that his son be designated for the praetor- 

ship Symm. Or. v, Ep. 1 44. The speech was delivered 376 Jan. 9 Seeck, 

Symm. p. ccxi. 

Trygetius 2 Ppalatinus (West), before 386 

Took part in discussions with Augustine at Cassiciacum near Milan 

in 386 Aug. c. Acad. 1 4 etc., de Beata Vita 6 etc., de Ordine 1 5 etc. A young 

man, fellow-citizen and pupil of Augustine de Beata Vita 6; held a 

militia, but had given it up by 386 c. Acad. 1 4, de Ordine 1 5 (Trygetium 

item nobis militia reddiderat). 
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CESSIVS TRIGETIVS 3 v.c. M IV 

Named ninth of ten viri clarissimi, patrons of Timgad vm 2403 = 

D 6122 Thamugadi (Numidia). 

Perhaps identical with Trygetius 1. 

Tryphon philosopher L III 

Philosopher cctto Tfis lEAAa8os, who said that Plotinus plagiarised 

Numenius; refuted by Gentilianus Amelius in a book dedicated to 

Porphyrius 1 Porph, V. Plot. 17. 

TRTPHONIANVS 1 ?governor 293/305 

CJ vm 50. 18 Tryphoniano, p(ro)p(osita) 294, 300, 302 or 305 

Nov. 20 (the law regulates restoration of property to persons returning 

after capture by barbarians); CJ ix 51. 12 Tryphoni, a. 293/305 (the 

law concerns the debts of pardoned exiles; some MSS call him PPO 

(see L. L. Howe, The Praetorian Prefects from Commodus to Diocletian, 

p. 89)). 

TRTPHONIANVS 2 governor (consularis) of Syria 360 

apxcov, at Antioch ((i£03 f)|icov papicoKOTa) in 360 accused of financial 

offences Lib. Ep. 163 (a. 360). Probably mentioned in Ep. 193 (a. 360) 

oux fjTTOV 6s ocyoflos, 6 tt]V ekbIvou ( = Sabinus 5) sc. TtpoaTacrlav 

SiaSe^dpevos (i.e. successor of Sabinus). 

He was married Lib. Ep. 163 (a. 360). 

EGNATIVS TVCCIANVS c.v. 295 

Inscr. 1) VII126566; 2) ILAfr. 532 =vm 26573+26567 Thugga (Africa 

Proconsularis). 

Full name Inscr. 1; to be restored 2. 

c.v., curator of Thugga Inscr. 1-2; a. 295 Inscr. 1 (under Constan- 

tius Caesar trib. pot. in, cos. 1); Inscr. 2 was set up at the same time under 

Galerius (the figures of the trib. pot. are lost, but he was cos. 1). 

Accia Maria Tulliana L IV 

Granddaughter of Marius Victorinus 11, wife of Artorius Iulianus 

Megethius 3, a Christian, died aged 18 vi 31934 = 37113 =ILCV 104. 

She probably had a daughter, Tulliana iunior. 

Statius Tullianus grammarian ?E IV 

Wrote de vocabulis rerum, cited in Macr. Sat. 111 8. 6 and Schol. Dan. in 
Aen. xi 543, see P-W iiia 2223, n. 29. 
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Aurelius Valerius Tulliauus Symmachus 

Tullidius Argolicus (rede cPullidius’) 

Tullius Anatolius Artemius 

Tullius Maximus 

Iulius Tullius Priscus 

M. Tullius T. .. nus 

VIRIVS TJ'RIJO v.c., consularis Campaniae ? 361/363 

virtute sapientia ingenioq(ue) pollenti Virius Turbo v.c. cons. 

Camp, (sic) x 3868 Capua (Campania), MSS only; the missing name, 

presumably an emperor could be Julian (cf. for similar wording 

viii 4326 = 1) 752). 

Turcia Marcella 

L. Turcius Faesasius Apronianus 

Turcius Apronu 

L. Turcius Apronianus 

L. Turcius Apronianus signo Astcrius 

Turcius Sccuiidus 

L. Turcius Sccuiidus 

L. Turcius Sc ;undus signo Astcrius 

TVRRANIVS. (v.c.) E IV 

The ‘Turrauiav occ \s on a list of seven senators of the early 

fourth century Not. Scav. 1917, 21- 2, apparently members of a priestly 

college, perhaps niviri epultmum (see Groag, Wien. Stud, xlv (1926/7), 

102). He is more likely to be a sou of the PVR of 290 L. Turranius 

Gratianus 3 than the PVR himself. Perhaps to be identified with 

L, 1 urranius Venustus Gratianus 4. 

L. Turranius Gratianus 

L. Turranius Venustus Gratianus 
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Turranius Honoratus 

Turrenia Honorata 

Tuscianus i rhetor (at Athens) M IV 

Rhetor, from Lydia Eun. V. Soph, x 4. 2; pupil of Iulianus 5 of 

Cappadocia Eun. V. Soph. ix 1. 3; gave Eunapius a first-hand report of 

a trial in which Julian (fc. 340) was involved Eun. V. Soph, ix 2. 15. 17 

and of the intrigues of rival sophists against Prohaeresius in Athens 

Eun. V. Soph. x 4. 2. Usually identified with the Phrygian rhetor 

Tuscianus whom Suidas records (A. 784, A. 486) as disapproving of the 

Emperor Julian’s judgement in preferring Libanius to Prohaeresius; but 

the former is styled 6 Au6os, the latter 6 §k Opuyfas (Suid. loc. cit. also 

from Eunapius: cf. FHG iv 24-5, fr. 25). However at V. Soph, ix 1. 3 

Eunapius says of the former ‘toutou pev xod £v toTs Konrd MouAiccvbv 

£pvr|crf)r|PEV Sia^oSiKoIs’, which might seem to refer to the story 

reported by Suidas. If the identification is to be maintained, it is pre¬ 

sumably Suidas who is in error (unless Lydia is where Tuscianus was 

born and Phrygia where he taught), for Eunapius, himself a Lydian, 

would not have confused Lydia and Phrygia. Suidas records s.v. without 

ethnic a Toucnaccvos pr)Tcop SeivoTonros. 

Tuscianus 2 assessor of the PPO Illyrici 357-358 

Probably held some post in Phrygia in 357 (he had a ‘mipbv els 

ttAoutov’ but did not take advantage of it); summoned from Phrygia by 

Anatolius 3 (PPO Illyrici 357-60) to be his assessor (irdpeBpos); sent to 

Antioch on unimportant business during 357-8 Winter, when h e received 

an imperial letter giving him an increase in pay and prospects of pro¬ 

motion (8£Atost^ke(pepouoa auTcprrAeko Tpo<pr)v, el 5£ po\!Aei, ml d^lcocnv); 

Libanius asked Anatolius to give him a higher office Lib. Ep. 348 (a. 358). 

He returned to Anatolius in Pannonia in 358 Lib. Ep. 348, delivering 

letters to Cilicia Lib. Ep. 345 and Bithynia Ep. 353. He was a poor man 

with a family Lib. Ep. 348. 

TVS Cl AN VS 3 comes Orientis 381 March 31 

CTh xvi 2. 26“. 

Perhaps identical with Tuscianus 2. 

Nummius Tuscus 1 cos. 295, PVR 302-3 

Inset. 1) vi 313786 = 0643. 

Full name Inscr. 1, P. Lips. 1 29, P. Oxy. 23, 43, Chron. 354. 
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consvl prior a. 295 with Annius Anullinus 3: Fasti, Inscr. 1, vi 505 = 

D 4143, xin 8019, Rossi 1 20, P. Lips. 1. 29, P. Oxy. 23, 43. 

CVRATOR AQVARVM iiT (miniciae), a. 295/302: Inscr. i. This office was 

held after a first consulship. 

pvu 302 Feb. 19-303 Sept. 12 Chron. 354; v.c. praef. urbi Inscr. 1 

(dated 293/305, under Maximian Aug. and Gonstantius Caesar). 

Named fifth on a list recording payments made by senators vi 37118 

(see Cassius Dio). Perhaps cousin of M. Nummius Ceionius Annius 

Albinus 7; probably son of M. Nummius Tuscus cos. 258. See stemma 

of the Nummii. 

JfVMMIVS TVSCVS 2 v.c. ?L III/E IV 

Numm. Tus/ci et Albin/i c.c.v.v. BOTH 1926, p. xlii = 1926, 28, 

BOTH 1928/9, p. 284 pottery fragments from Carthage. 

Possibly identical with Nummius Tuscus 1, or with the consul of 258. 

Tuss(i)d(iiLs)? ?L III 

Husband of Turcia Marcella 3 c.f., ‘coniunx Tussi de’ or ‘Tussibi* 

x 3862 Capua (two MSS copies). If Tussidius is correct, he would be 

descended from L. Tusidius Cainpester of Ricina ix 5781, ?cos. suff. 

in 165. 

TYCHAMEjYES senator (East) E/M IV 

Native of Crete, son of a coppersmith, described as *6 tcov epycov 

£Tnarcinrns\ acquired very great influence in the senate (i.e. of Con¬ 

stantinople) Lib. Or. xu\ 23 (delivered a. 388/90). In Libanius’s list of 

men of humble birth who entered the senate and became powerful, he 

appears first, before Ablabius 4, Philippus 7, Datianus 1, Taurus 3, 

Helpidius 4, Domitianus 3 and Dulcitius 5; he ought therefore to have 

flourished under Constantine I. Perhaps the office ascribed to him was 

that of general ove \scer of the construction of Constantinople. 

Tyrannus archiatrus sacri palatii M IV 

Doctor, practised for some time at the imperial court, went to 

Euphratcusis in Winter 382/3 to clear himself of scandal after a clever 

rogue had duped him Lib. Ep. 784 (a. 362/3). 

L. Scptimia Pataviniana Balbilla Tyria Nepotilla Odaenathiana 

Tyrius Scptiinius Azizus 

Tyrrania Anicia Iuliana 
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M'.ACILIVSV c.v. III/IV 

M*. Acilius y c.v. £* Priscilla c./, Christian vi 31681 =ILCV 

127 coem. Priscillae. PZP2 A 84. 

L. Iulius Aurelius Septimius Vaballathus Athenodorus 

VAD OMARI VS dux Phoenices 361/366 

King of the Alamanni, with his brother Gundomadus: Gundomadum 

et Vadomarium fratres Alamannorum reges Amm. xiv 10. 1 (in 354); 

Vadomario et Gundomado eius fratre itidem rege Amm. xxi 3. 4; rex 

Vadomarius. .cuius erat domicilium contra Rauracos Amm. xvm 2. 

16. He often raided Gaul, and was attacked for this by Gonstantius in 

354 Amm. xiv 10. 1; in 356 the brothers made peace with Constantius, 

but Gundomadus soon died, and in 357 the subjects of Vadomarius 

joined in the invasion of Gaul, though without Vadomarius’s approval 

Amm. xvi 12. 17, cf. xvrn 2. 16 (Vadomarius, in 359, ‘olim ab Augusto 

in clientelam rei Romanaesusceptus’); Constantius secretly encouraged 

Vadomarius to attack Gaul and keep Julian busy Amm. xxi 3. 4-5; in 

359 he made peace with Julian and tried to arrange peace terms for the 

other Alamannic kings Vrius, Vrsicinus and Vestralpus Amm. xvm 2. 

16-18; in 361 he unexpectedly attacked Raetia Amm. xxi 3. 1-3 but 

was taken prisoner on Julian’s orders and sent to Spain Amm. xxi 4. 

3-6. According to Eunapius fr. 13 he was a prominent barbarian 

whose son was held as hostage by Julian. Zosimus 111 4. 2-3 describes 

him as the son of the leader of the barbarians, who was captured and 

sent to Constantius’s court, but there seems here to be some confusion 

between Vadomarius and Chnodomarius. 

dvx phoenices a. 361 /6: postea (after 361) quoque ducatum per 

Foenicen regens Amm. xxi 3. 5; ex duce et rege Alamannorum, he was 

sent by Valens to recover Nicaea from Procopius 4 in 365/6 Amm. xxvi 

8.2. 

In 371 ‘Traianus comes et Vadomarius ex rege Alamannorum’ 

skirmished with the Persians near Vagabanta Amm. xxrx 1.2. 

His son Vithicabius became king of the Alamanni, but was assassi¬ 

nated in c. 368 Amm. xxvii 10. 3-4, xxx 7. 7. 

His capture by Julian is mentioned in Aur. Viet. Epit. 42. 

14- 

He was 'ad perstringendum fallendumque miris modis ab aetatis 

primitiis callens’ Amm. xxi 3. 5 and an ‘immanissimus homo’ Amm. 

xxi 4. 6. 
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Vahalus tribunus equitum Nono-Dalmatarum (East) 371 

Construction of a burgus ‘mano devotissimorum equitum vim 

Dalm(atarum) s(ub) c(ura) Vahali trib(uni)5 (sic) ill 88 = D 773 

Umm-el-Djemal (Arabia). The Equites Nono-Dalmatae was a vexillatio 

comitatensis Not. Dig. Or. V 37. 

P. VAL. praeses Sardiniae ?M/L III 

P. Val. ..pr(a)eses prov(inciae) Sardinia* Eph. Ep. vm 762 mile¬ 

stone from Sardinia, undated. 

VS VAL A Cl VS comes et dux Aegypti 341-345 

Pap. 1) P. Abinn. 1; 2) P. Abinn. 2 =P. Gen. 45. 

. ,us Valacius Pap. 2; Valacius Athan.; Valacius Pap. 1. 

GOMES a. 340/1 Pap. 1; 6ou£ a. 339/45 Athan. Hist. Ar. 12 (when he 

helped Bishop Gregory) and 345/52 Athan. Hist. Ar. 14, V. Ant. 86 (he 

died while Nestorius 1 was prefect of Egypt); in office a. 344 Pap. 2 

(no title given; he ordered Abinnaeus to relinquish his command). 

Valaravans Goth ?M/L IV 

Vultuulf genuit Valaravans: Valaravans genuit Vinitharium Jord. 

Get. 79. 

Valarsaces king of Armenia 378-386 

Son of Papa, brother of Arsaces IV, joint ruler of Armenia with his 

brother Faust. Byz. v 37 ff., Mos. Chor. 111 41. See P-W viia 2095. 

Vale(nj?) 1 L III? 

Husband of Neratia Aemiliana 2 x 619 Salernum; if the spacing of 

the letters is regular, no more than one or two are needed to complete 

his name, and the cognomen ‘Valens’ seems preferable to the nomen 

‘Valerius’ 

Valens 2 usurper 261 

proconsvl of Achaea a. 261: qui illic (sc. in Achaia) proconsular! 

imperio rem publicam gubernabat SHA, V. Gall. 2. 2; vir militaris, 

simul etiam civilium virtutum gloria pollens proconsulatum Achaiae 

dato a Gallieno tunc honore gubernabat V. Trig. Tyr. 19. 1. 

Macrianus 2 sent Piso 1 to attack him, whereon his troops proclaimed 

him emperor (in a. 261) V. Gall. 2. 3, V. Trig. Tyr. 19. 2, 21. 1, Aur. 

Viet. Epit. 32. 4 (emperor in Macedonia). Defeated Piso but was soon 

killed by his own troops V. Trig. Tyr. 19. 2, 21. 3. 
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His uncle, also called Valens, was an earlier usurper V. Trig. Tyr. 20 

(‘superiorum principum temporibus5). 

Also mentioned Amm. xxi 16. 10 ‘Valens cognomento Thessalonici9 

Valens 3 astrologer E IV 

Astrologer, consulted by Constantine, who foretold that Constan¬ 

tinople would last for 696 years—i.e. till 1027 Zon. xhi 3. 

Valens 4 envoy of Magnentius 35°l35l 

Envoy with Clementius and the bishops Sarbatius and Maximus 

sent by Magnentius to Constantius in 350/1: he earlier visited Africa 

under Magnentius Athan. Ap. Const. 9. 

Val(ens) 5 praepositus (in Moesia Prima) ? IV 

Tric(ornii), Val(ens) p(rae)p(ositus) AE 1903, 300 Viminacium, 

AE 1934, 1846 Tricornium, both Moesia Prima. 

Aur. Valens 6 praepositus (or praefectus) Equitum 

Scutariorum ? IV 

Deo sancto Herrone Aur. Valens pre. Equitum) Scut(ariorum) pro 

s(alute) sua et vexiilat(ionis) Capidabe(n)jfum ara(m) j&osuit AE 1935, 

171 from Scythia, provenance unknown. A cuneus equitum Solensium 

was stationed at Capidava under the dux Scythiae Not. Dig. Or. 

xxxix 13. There were equites scutarii at Sacidava, Not. Dig. Or. xxxix 12. 

FLAVIVS VALENS 7 v.c. III/E IV 

v.c. v 5670 = 0 3050 Gallianum (near Milan), dedication to 

Jupiter. 

Flavius Valens 8 Augustus 364-378 

Full name v 8031 =D 760, vi 1175 = 0 771, D 768, D 769, etc., Coins; 

also called Flavius Iulius Valens AE 1949, 87. 

Born c. a. 328 Amm. xxxi 14. 1 (see below), at Cibalae in Pannonia 

Lib. Or. xrx 15, xx 25. Son of Gratianus 1. See stemma 4. 

protector domesticvs under Julian and Jovian Soc. in 13, iv 1. 8 

(ev T0I5 oiKeiois toO pacriAkos IotpccteOsto), Joh. Ant. fr. 179; but his 

earlier career seems not to have been a very active one Zos. iv 4. 1 

(TrpdTEpov [ikv onxpcfcynovaTptyavTa (3iov), Amm. xxxi 14. 5 (nec bellicis 

nec liberalibus studiis eruditus). 

tribvnvs stabvli a. 364: appointed 364 March 1 Amm. xxvi 4. 2 

‘Kalendis Martiis Valentem fratrem stabulo suo cum tribunatus 

dignitate praefecit5. 
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Proclaimed Augustus 364 March 28 by his brother Valentinian I 
Amm. xxvi 4. 3, Cons. Const, s.a. 364, Zos. iv 1. 2, Soc. iv 1, Soz. vi 6. 
9, Theod. HE iv 6. 3. 

Died 378 Aug. 9 Amm. xxxi 12. 10, 13. 12 ff., Cons. Const. s.a. 378, 
Zos. iv 24. 2, Soc. iv 38. 7, Soz. vi 40. 3-5, Theod. HE rv 36. 2. 

He died aged nearly fifty Amm. xxxi 14. 1. 
Husband of Domnica, father of Carosa, Anastasia 2 and Valen- 

tinianus Galates. He was related to Equitius 1 Amm. xxxi 12. 15. 
See further P-W viia 2097-2137. 

FI. Valens 9 protector (West) ? IV 

D(e)p(ositio) FI. Valentis protector(is), native of Concordia, father 
of FI. Constantius, died aged 47 vi 32941 =ILCV 471; the inscription is 
Christian in character. 

FI. Valens 10 praepositus (East) ?IV 

ex praepositis, built tomb for himself, his wife Eustorgia and his 
daughter Severa in ^io = ILCV 446a Durgudly-Kassaba, between 
Sardis and Smyrna (Asia). There seems no reason to suppose that he 
was a Christian. 

IVLIVS VALENS 11 v.p., praeses Hispaniae Citerioris 286/305 

v.p.p.H.C. AE 1929, 233 Tarraco (Hisp. Citerior), under Diocletian 
and Maximian Augusti. PIR21 608. 

Val. Valens 12 protector (West) L III/E IV 

D.M. Val. VaZenti protectori defuncto bello civile in /Zalia ann. L. .. 
(sic) hi 9835 =D 2776 Promona (Dalmatia). 

The use of the formula CD.M.5 and the absence of the name 'Flavius5 
suggest a date not after Constantine, but which of the several civil wars 
in N. Italy in this period is referred to is uncertain. 

Aur. Val. Valens 13 Augustus 316 

Full name Coins; Valens elsewhere. 
dvx limitis (in Dacia) a. 316: Anon. Val. 5. 17 (see below). 
avgvstvs a. 316: his coins style him Augustus Cohen vn2 223-4 

literary sources only call him Caesar); after his defeat at Cibalae, 
Licinius ‘tetendit ad Daciam. Valentem ducem limitis Caesarem fecit5 
Anon. Val. 5. 16-17; made Caesar Zos. 11 19. 2, Aur. Viet. Epit. 40. 2. 
After Constantine’s victory at Mardia Valens was deposed Anon. Val. 
5. 18, Petr. Patr. fr. 15 and executed Zos. 11 20. 1, Aur. Viet. Epit. 

4°. 9. 
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VALENTINIANVS i praeses Syriae Palaestinae 310/311 

praes. provinc. Syr. Pal. ColL Latomus lviii 1063-4 = AE 1964, 198 

Scythopolis (Palestine), under Galerius Aug. Presumably in office in 

310 or 311, since the other years from 305 to 310 are occupied by other 

governors. 

VALENTINIANVS 2 consularis Piceni 365 

Valentinianus CTh xv 1. 17, Consult, ex 4; Valentinus CTh ix 2. 2, 

ix 30. 4. 

365 Jan. 22 CTh ix 2. 2a; 365 April 28 Consult, ix 4“; 365 May 16s 

(Dec. 16 MSS) CTh ix 30. 4“; 365 Oct. 6 CTh xv 1. 17“. 

Valentinianus 3 praefectus (in Arabia) 365/373 

Carried out building works under Maximinus 6 v.c. comes et dux in 

14382 Der el-Kalif (Arabia). 

Valentinianus 4 protector (West) 390/394 

‘Protector’, being detained on domestic business in Italy (per 

suburbanas provincias), he persuaded Symmachus 4 to askFlavianus 15 

(PPO) to grant him leave or to assign him some business there, so that 

he might not be charged with being absent from duty (quo possit a 

militari nota sub hac impetratione defendi) Symm. Ep. n 74 (dated 

when Flavianus was PPO). 

AVRELIVS VALENTINIANVS 5 v.p, praefectus (in 

Dalmatia) 302-303 

Inscr. 1-3 Salona (Dalmatia); 1) in 1967; 2) in 1968a; 3) AE 1922, 

47- 
Full name Inscr. 1-3. 

prefecto Inscr. 1 (302 Feb. 1); v.p. bis prefecto Inscr\ 2 (303 Feb. 1); 

v.p. Inscr. 3 (?a, 303, ‘Diocletiano vm et Maximiano vn Augg. cons.’; 

possibly a. 290). This could be a local office. 

M. AVRELIVS VALENTINIANVS 6 v.c., praeses Hisp. 

Cit, 283 

Inscr. 1-2 Tarraco (Hispania Citerior) 1-2) 11 4102 =D 599, 11 4103; 

3) hi 3418 = 0 3654 Aquincum (Pannonia Inferior). PIR2 A 1623. 

Full name Inscr. 1-3. 

v.c. Inscr. 1-3. 

leg (at vs) avg(vsti) pr(o) pr(aetore), of Pannonia Inferior Inscr. 3; 

undated, the emperor’s name having been erased. 
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p(raesks) p(rovinisiak) hisp(aniae) git(erioris) leg(atvs) avc(vs- 

TORVM) i'R(o) l'R(AKTORK) Inxcr. i-a; a. 283 Inscr. 1 (under Garus cos. 
n), 2 (under Garinas nob. Vacs., cos.). 

It is uncertain whether the Pannonian ollice came before or after the 
Spanish one. 

Flavius Valentinianus 7 Augustus 364-375 

Native of Gibulae in Painioiiia Lib. Or. xx 25, Zos. hi 36. 2, Philost. 

HE vm 16; a Pannonian Lib. Or. xix 15, Zon. xm 15. 

Son of Gratianns 1 Amin, xxx 7. 2, Syrnm. Or. 1 3, Aur. Viet. Epit. 
45, 2, vm 7014 = 1) 758; he was born in 321 Ainm. xxx 6. 6 (he died in 

375 agcd 54) • Villens 8 was his younger brother. Pie was in Africa with 

his lather, perhaps in youth in the 320s and 330s Symm. Or. 1 1. 

TRiavNVS (in (iaul) 357: Bainobaudcs tribunus et Valentinianus 

postea imp orator 111111 eqnestribus tnrniis quas regebant, were sent 

by Julian in 357 to round up some barbarians but were stopped by 

Celia (tribunus); Barbatio sent a false report about ‘hos eosdem 

tribunes5 (=Bainobaude. 1 and Valentinian) to Constantius, ‘qua 

causa abrngata potestate ad lares redierc privati1 Amm. xvi 11. 6-7. 

From So/., vi 6. 3 -4 hr appears to have, bc.cn tribunus of the Ioviani under 

Julian in Gaul (auvrorypcrr&pxris. .toO KcrrocXoyou tcov kccAou[j£vcdv 

’lopiavcov). Idle Ioviani was a kgio palalhia Nat. Dig. Occ. v 145. 

OFi-ic; CK IN Mesopotamia, probably in 360/1, after the fall of Barbatio 

in 359: Constantius sent him *Trepi tcc cppoOpta t% MeaoTTOTapias— 

cpOXaKa twv £KElcre tottcov foopsvov xai t6c$ tcov TTepaobv iinSpopas 

dcvaar&AovTa’ Philost. HE vn 7. 

come -:t trihvnv.* coknvtorvm a. 362: Tdryporros frrapxovra 

crrpomcoTiKoO (Kopqs yap fypBl^^v'TCov Xeyop^vcov Kopvo\!rrcov) Philost. 

HEvu 7; trihunatus Qimdvultdeus, lib, depromiss. etpraed. dei ( = PL 51. 

751, 3111); Orosins calls him tribunus scutariarum, doubtless in anticipa¬ 

tion vii 32. 2 and similarly Tlieodoret HE in 16 x^apxos fjv 

TTiviKaura, tcov TTEpi Ta paalAeia TETcryp^vcov V)yxocp6pcov qyoOpEVos; in 

Soz. vi (i. 3 (set* above] the reference is probably to his time in Gaul. 

Julian banished him in 362 Tlicod. HE in iC (he was made emperor 

a year and a few months later) to Egyptian Thebes, because of his 

Christian faith Philost. HE vii 7, vm 5, Theod. HE in 16 (to a desert 

place for striking a pagan priest), Oros. vii 32. 2 (he refused to sacrifice 

and left voluntarily}, Rnf. IIE 11 2, 8oz. vi 6. 3-6, Soc. iv 1 (claims he 

refused to saerilie and offered to resign, but was kept on by Julian), 

Quodvultdeus (see above), J0I1. Ant. fr. 179 (Julian forbade Christians to 

serve 011 his bodyguard), Zon. xm 15, Phot. Bibl. 484A, Amb. de ob. 
Val. 55 cjui inilitiam sub Iuliano et trihunatus honores fidei amore 
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contempsit. Ambrose’s mild tone suggests that Valentinian only 

offered to resign. 

Jovian recalled him from exile Philost. HE viii 5; Zonaras 

xm 15 says that he was recalled by Julian and made Tpipouvos 

dpiGpou. 

tribvnvs (? vacans) under Jovian: sent by Jovian with Seniauchus 

and Lucillianus 3 to secure the support of Iovinus 6 in Gaul; his 

companions were killed at Rheims, but he was saved by his hospes 
Primitivus Amm. xxv 10. 6-7; according to Zosimus Jovian sent him 

with Lucillianus 3 and Procopius 3 to announce his accession to the 

Illyrian troops, but they killed Lucillianus at Sirmium, sparing 

Procopius, while Valentinian escaped by flight Zos. hi 35. 1-2 (this is 

evidently a confused version of the events told by Ammianus). 

TRIBVNVS SCHOLAE SECVNDAE SCVTARIORVM a. 363-4: IovinuS 6 Sent 

troops to proclaim his loyalty to Jovian, ‘quibus conpertis Valentiniano 

qui cum isdem redierat regenda Scutariorum secunda committitur 

schola5 Amm. xxv io. 8-9; agens scholam Scutariorum secundam (at 

Ancyra, 364 Jan.) Amm. xxvi 1. 5; tribunus Scutariorum Oros. (see 

above); in Nicomedia tribunatum Valentinianus agebat Jord. Rom. 307 

=Jer. Chron. s.a. 364. 

avgvstvs a. 364-75: he was chosen to succeed Jovian by the army 

364 Feb. 26 Amm. xxvi 1. 5-7, 2. 1-3, Zos. m 36. 2-3, Aur. Viet. 

Epit. 45. 3, Oros. vu 32. 1, Jord. Rom. 307, Theod. HE iv 6, Soz. vi 6, 

Soc. iv 1, Eun. fr. 29, 30, Cons. Const. s.a. 364 = Chron. Min. 1 240; 

shortly afterwards he chose his brother Valens 8 as his co-emperor 

Amm. xxvi 4. 3, Cons. Const. s.a. 364, Zos. iv 1. 2. 

He died 375 Nov. 17 at Brigetio in Pannonia aged 54 Amm. xxx 5. 

15, Soc. iv 31. 6, Cons. Const, s.a. 375 = Chron. Min. 1 242. 

His first wife was Marina Severa 2 who bore him Gratian (359 

April 18) Soc. iv 31. 13 ff, cf. Aur. Viet. Epit. 45. 4; his second was 

Iustina who bore him Valentinian 8, Iusta 1, Grata and Galla 2 

Soc. iv 31. 10-17, Soz. vu 13. 2, Philost. HE ix 16, x 7, Theod. HE v 

13. 1, Zos. iv 19. 1, 43. 1. See stemma 4. 

See further P-W viia 2158-204. 

Flavius Valentinianus 8 Augustus 375-392 

Full name hi 7080 =D 785, vm 27=D 787. 

Born 371 Amm. xxx 10. 4, Aur. Viet. Epit. 45. 10, Zos. iv 19. 1, 

Philost. HE ix 16 (wrongly 366 Soc. iv 10, Soz. vi 10. 1), July 2 CIL i2 

269. Son of Valentinian I and Iustina Amm. xxx 10. 4, Aur. Viet. 

Epit. 45. 10, Zos. iv 19. 1, Soc. iv 31. 7 ff, Theod. HE v 13. 1, Aug. 

Conf. ix 7. 15. Proclaimed Augustus 375 Nov. 22 Cons. Const, s.a. 375, 
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Amm. xxx 10. 5, Soc. iv 31. 7, Soz. vi 36. 5, Amb. de ob. Val 59, Aur. 

Viet. Epit. 45. 10, Zos. iv 19. 1, Philost. HE ix 16. 

Died, probably by suicide, 392 May 15 Epiph. de mens, et pond. 20, 

Zos. iv 54. 3, Marcell. com. s.a. 391. 2, Paulin. V. Amb. 26, Claud. 

de iv cons. Hon. 75 ff., 93 ff., Soc. v 25. 4, Oros. vu 35. 10, Philost. HE xi 

i,Jer. Ep. 60. 15, Joh. Ant. fr. 187. 

See further P-W viia 2204-32. 

Valentinianus Galates 

Valentinus 1 at court c. 260 

He was a very influential person at court under Gallienus and 

contemporary with Ingenuus Petr. Patr. Exc. de sent. p. 265 =FHG iv 

194; cf. P-W viia 2273. 2. 

Valentinus 2 317/319 

Nephew and ward of Exuperantius v.c. Frag. Vat. 36 (Augg. et Caess. 

Basso, probably PVR 317-19). 

VALENTINVS 3 dux in Illyricum, after 359 

primicerivs protectorvm, tribvnvs (in 359), dvx: Valentinus, ex 

primicerio protectorum tribunus, was among those tortured after 

Barbatio’s fall (in 359), but he survived ‘ ideoque ad iniuriae periculique 

compensationem ducis in Illyrico meruit potestatem’ Amm. xvm 

3- 5- 

Valentinus 4 palatinus (East) 363 

BiockovoOvtcc coto ypann6crcov xcd Trjs Sepias tco (3caTiteI, son of a 

Valentinus and native of Lydia, present in Antioch in 363 Lib. Ep. 1413 

(a. 363); his office is not certain but he apparently served in the scrinia, 

perhaps in the scrinia epistularum and memoriae. 

Valentinus 5 rebel in Britain 368 

Valentinus Amm.1 Valentinianus Zos., Jer., Jord. 

Native of Pannonian Valeria, brother of the wife of Maximinus 7 

(PPO Gall. 371-6), exiled to Britain ‘ob grave crimen ’, where he 

planned a rebellion with other exiles and the help of the army but was 

captured with a few intimates by Theodosius 3 (Mag. Equ. 369-76) 

and delivered to the dux Dulcitius 4 for punishment Amm. xxviii 3. 

4- 6; also mentioned Amm. xxx 7. 10, Zos. iv 12. 2 (who calls him 

Valentinianus), Jer. Chron. s.a. 371, Jord. Rom. 308. 
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VALENTINVS 6 

Valentinus 6 tribunus (in Valeria), before 367 

ap(paratu) Valentini tri(buni), Frigeridus v.p. dux ap(paratu) 

Valen(tini) AE 1953, 8, brick-stamps from Aquincum (Valeria). 

Frigeridus was dux in Valeria before 367. 

AVIANIVS VALENTINVS 7 v.c., consularis Campaniae 

364/375 
v.c. cons. Gamp, x 1656=0 764 Puteoli (Campania), under 

Valentinian I. 
Possibly a brother of Symmachus 4 (the writer), since his name 

‘Avianius’ is unusual and recalls Symmachus 3. See stemma 27. 

AVR. VALENTINVS 8 v.p., tribunus agens vicem praesidis 

276 

t6v SiaorinoTcrrov Tpipouvov Bcrradvcov KCti Si^ttovtcc tcc pidprj Trjs 

riyeiiovlas, he rebuilt Thessalonica in 276 AE 1900, 169 Thessalonica, 

dated a. 307 era of Actium = A.D. 276. He was v.p., tribunus Batavorum 
agens vicem praesidis (sc. Macedoniae). 

CORNELIVS VALENTINVS 9 v.c. M IV 

Named fifth of ten viri clarissimi, patrons of Timgad viii 2403 = 

D 6122 Thamugadi (Numidia). 

(F)L. VALENTINVS 10 v.p. 286/305 

y.p. vi 36945 coem. Commodillae, under G. Aur. Val. Diocletian. 

Presumably a Christian. 

(IV?) NI VS VA(LE)NTIN( VS) n v.c., consularis Campaniae 

324/337 

. .nius Va..ntin.. v.c. cons. Camp, x 1482 Naples, under Con¬ 

stantine I ‘victor’. 

M. AVR. VAL. VALENTINVS 12 c.v., consularis Numidiae 

330 Feb.5 

Full name xi 5381 Assisi; Valentinus Code. 

CORRECTOR FLAMINIAE ET PICENI, before 330 InSCr. 

c.v., consvlaris nvmidiae Inscr. (undated); 330 Feb. 5 CTh xvi 2. 

7a. The inscription gives the offices in reverse order, and places ‘c.v.’ 

between them, from which it would appear that he was vir perfectissimus 

when governor of Flaminia (cf. Cl. Vranius 4) and subsequently 

entered the senate and became governor of Numidia. 
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VALERIANVS 1 

SEPTIMIVS VALENT IO v.p., agens vicem praeff. 

praett. (at Rome) 293/296 

Inscr. 1) hi 5810 = D 618 Augusta Vindelicorum (Raetia); 2) vi 

H25=D 619 Rome. 

Septimius Valentio Inscr. 2; Sept. Valentio 1. 

v.p. p(raeses) p(rov.) r(aetiae) a. 290 Inscr. 1 (under Diocletian 

trib. pot. vii). 

v.p.a.v.praeff. praett. GG.vv. a. 293/6 Inscr. 2 (under Maximian 

cos. nn). Perhaps forerunner of the vicarius urbis. 

Galeria Valeria daughter of Diocletian L III/E IV 

Inscr. 1) IGR iv 1562 Teos (Asia); 2) hi 13661=0 8932 Apamea 

(Phrygia); 3) Mel. St. Jos. {Fac. Or.) in2, p. 537 n. 2 Berytus. 

Full name Inscr. 1-2, Coins; Valeria elsewhere. 

Daughter of Diocletian and wife of Galerius Eutr. ix 22, Lact. 

Mort. Pers. 15, Amm. xix 11. 4; the marriage took place when Galerius 

was made Caesar (a. 293) Eutr., Aur. Viet. Caes. 39. 25, Prosp. Tiro 

s.a. 288. She had the titles Augusta and mater castrorum Inscr. 1-3, Cohen 

vii2, pp. 128 ff. Galerius created and named the province of Valeria 

after her Amm. xix 11. 4, Aur. Viet. Caes. 40. 10. After the death of 

Galerius she fled from Licinius, to whose care Galerius had entrusted 

her, to Maximin Daia, but he confiscated her property and exiled her 

when she refused to marry him Lact. Mort. Pers. 35, 39-40; her exile was 

spent in Syria Mort. Pers. 41; after Maximinus died, she was condemned 

to death by Licinius, but escaped and lived in hiding for 15 months 

until caught and executed 50-1 (the date of her death is probably 315). 

She had no children of her own and adopted Candidianus 1 Lact. 

Mort. Pers. 50-1. She was a Christian Lact. Mort. Pers. 15. 

Valeria Alctia 

Valeria Maximilla 

..OPENDA VALERIANA c.f. ?M/L III 

c(larissima) f(cmina), mother of T. Campanius Priscus Maximianus 

7 xn 137 Seduni (Alpes Pocninae). 

Valerianus 1 praepositus (militum) (East) 295 

TrpemxnTos P. Oxy. 43 (recto), col. v 17. 19 dated 295. Not necessarily 

identical with Valerianus 2, whose command was in the Thebaid. 
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VALERIANVS 2 

Valerianus 2 praepositus lanciariorum legionis m Diocl. 300 

tco TrpccnrooiTCp tcov Trocpd croi Siockeipl£vgov yevvaioTOTcov crrporr[icoTcov 

Aajyyiapjcov AeyEoSvps [T]phr|S A[io]KAriTiocvfjs P. Beatty Panop. n 301. 

The document is addressed to the strategics of the Panopolite nome in 

300, probably late March. Valerianus commanded a vexillation drawn 

from legio 111 Diocletiana, stationed perhaps at Panopolis; in the Notitia, 

detachments of this legion are recorded in Egypt at Andropolis Not. 

Dig. Or. xxvnr 18 and in the Thebaid at Ombi, Praesentia and Thebes 

Not. Dig. Or. xxxi 31, 33, 38. Gf. Thiumpus and Martinus 1. 

Valerianus 3 praepositus militum (Egypt) 323 

TrpocnroCTiTos, in command of troops stationed at Nicopolis P. Oxy. 

60 (dated 323). No units are recorded at Nicopolis in the Notitia 

Dignitatum. 

VALERIANVS 4 vicarius (diocese unknown) 330 

330 April 29 CTh in 5. 3 Valeriano agenti vicariam pf.; 330s (MSS 

317) June 27 CJ vi 1. 4+ 

Perhaps identical with Paternus Valerianus 15. 

VALERIANVS 5 v.c., vicarius Hispaniarum 365-366 

365 Sept. 8 CTh 1 16. ioa-fix 3. 4“ (Cv.c., vicarius’); 366 Nov. 25 

CTh ix 1. 9 (MSS ad Valerianum p.u.; this is impossible in 366. 

Perhaps p.u. was introduced through confusion with Valerianus 8 

(PVR in 381)). 

VALERIANVS 6 primicerius domesticorum (West) 368 

Domesticorum omnium primus, killed in 368 during a campaign 

against the Alamanni Amm. xxvn 10. 16; he will have been primicerius 

domesticorum. 

VALERIANVS 7 tribunus stabuli (East) 378 

Valerianus atque Aequitius, quorum alter stabulum, alter curabat 

palatium, were killed at Adrianople Amm. xxxi 13. 18; cf. Equitius 1. 

Valerianus 8 PVR 381 

381 Feb. 22 CTAxv 7. 6a dat. Trev.; 381 March 29 CThvi 10. 2a + 

CTh vi 22. 5a + C77z vi 26. 2a dat. Med.; 381 April 22 CTh xv 10. 2a 

(concerns Rome); 381 May 8 CTh xv 7. 7a + 8a dat. Aquil. All MSS 

style him p.u. 
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VALERIANVS 15 

VALERIANVS 9 v.c. 384 

‘vir clarissimus, cui lar in Epiro esse suggeritur1, a powerful magnate 

accused by Iunior 3 of gross contempt of the law Symm. Rel. 31. 

VALERIANVS 10 v.c. ?L IV/E V 

Name on a seat in the amphitheatre at Carthage vm 24659 

Carthage. For the date, cf. Gabinianus. 

CENTVLLIVS VALERIANVS 11 v.c., curator aquarum et 

Miniciae 312/324 

v.c., cur. aquarum et Minic. vr 31564 = 0 702, under Constantine I 

‘invictus Aug/ 

FI. Valerianus 12 agens in rebus (West) 340/350 

ducenario, agente in reb(us) et p(rae)p(osito) cursus publici 

x 7200 =D 5905 Thermae Selinuntiae (Sicily), under Cons tans and 

Constantius. The ducenarius was the senior grade of the agentes in rebus, 

held by one who served as praepositus cursus publici (=curiosus) in the 

provinces; cf. FI. Palladius 16. 

F(l.?) Valer(ianus) 13 tribunus (in Moesia Sup.) ?IV 

F(l.) Valzrianus rfnbunus sagittario?rum Hemesenorum AE 1903, 302 

Viminacium. Possibly mid-fourth century, when building work took 

place in this area. The unit is not recorded in the Notitia Dignitatum. 

(Licinius) Valerianus 14 cos. 265 

Brother of P. Licinius Egnatius Gallienus (Augustus) Eutr. ix ii, 

SHA, V. Gall 12. 1, 14. 9. 

oonsvl ii prior a. 265 with Lucillus 1: Fasti, v 3329, vi 2809, 

AE 1905, 35, AE 1906, 38. The iteration is given on the inscriptions 

as well as in the Fasti; he was presumably suffect consul some time 

previously. 

Killed at Milan in 268 after his brother's death Eutr. ix 11, V. Gall. 

14. 9; killed at Rome Zon. xii 26. 

Paternus Valerianus 15 ?governor or vicar 312/337 

CTh vi 38. 1 =CJ xii 32. 1 a law of Constantine addressed ‘ad 

Paternum Valerianum'; the law concerns the validity of codicilli 

perfectissimatus. 

Possibly to be identified with Valerianus 4. 
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VALERIANVS 16 

PVBLICIVS VALERIANVS signo IN A CHI VS 16 v.p., 

praeses Tripolitanae IV 

Inachii. Omnium virtu turn viro Publicio Valeriano v.f. (sic; error 

for 'v.p.5) ex praesidibus singularis integritatis et moderations, patron 

of Lepcis Magna IRT576 Lepcis; the wording shows that the office was 

real, not honorary. 

Aur. Valerinus 1 memorialis ?L III/E IV 

exceptori Impp. in officio memori(a)e qui apud civitatem Nico- 

mediensium fati munus complevit, son of Aur. Leontius 18, he died 

aged 32 AE 1961, 308 Salona (Dalmatia). Possibly under the tetrarchy, 

when Diocletian’s court was at Nicomedia. Perhaps a native of Salona. 

VITELLIVS VALERINVS 2 v.e., comes, curator (of Patrae) 

?IV 

f) tt6Ais f) TTa[Tp^cov...] | AoyiaTEvovTOs [T]fjs KoA(covicts) tou 

Kpa[Tlcrrou] | [KoptrjTOs BiteAAIou BaAfipeivou naTp[£cos] IG v 524 

Sparta. 

Valerius 1 praefectus equitum Stablesianorum ?L III/E IV 

Sub cura Valeri ^rae/. equitum Stai/esianorum vm 8490 = D 2794 

Sitifis; the date is probably not post-Gonstantinian, since a soldier under 

Valerius’s command is called Valerius Marcellinus, not Flavius. For 

equites stablesiani in Africa, see Not. Dig. Occ. vn 180, 182. 

Valerius 2 praepositus equitum sagittariorum (Lower 

Thebaid) 300 

T0T5 Crrro OuaA^piov *rrpanr6o-iTov [hmeuai] cxccynrTaptais 8ion<ei[i£vois 

ev Kdcorpoig tt\s noTEKOTTrou P. Beatty Panop. 11 162. The document is 

dated 300 Feb. 7. The Notitia records a unit of equites sagittarii indigenae 
at Goptos Not. Dig. Or. xxxi 26. 

Valerius 3 v.e., sacerdotalis (Numidiae) 364/367 

Gurante Valerio v.e., sacerdotale vm 7014 = 0 758 = ILAlg. 

11 591 Gonstantina (Numidia), under the vicar Antonius Dracontius 3 

a- 364/7. He was sacerdotalis provinciae Numidiae. 

Valerius 4 384 

Husband of ... .a c.m.f, whom he buried 384 July 11 vi 32078 = 
ILCV 4620 crypt of the Vatican. 
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VALERIYS 

Valerius 5 GSL (East) 386 

CTh vi 30. irh addressed ‘Proculo c.s.l. ’ and cdat. Cpli3 on 386 

May 7 was ‘acc. a Valerio c.s.l.3; i.e. he was appointed successor to 

Proculus 6 soon after 386 May 7. 

Valerius 6 comes (West) ?IV/V 

ic Adelfia c.f. posita conpar Balcri (sic) comitis x 7123 =ILCV 174 

Syracuse; the inscription is on his wife’s sarcophagus, which has 

Christian reliefs. 

CL.ACILIVS VALERIVS 7 ?c.p. III/IV 

KX. ’AkeiMou OuaAep([ou] [?^a|i*rrpoTcfcTou vea]v(aKou ILCV 127 adn., 

coem. Priscillac. PIR* A 85. 

M. Aur. Valerius 8 v.c., ducenarius, ex protectoribus 280 

M. Aur. Valerius v. \, ducenarius, cx protcctorib(us) lateru divini, 

repaired baths and gave a least 'civibus suis3 (i.e. he was a native of 

Narona) hi 1805 + p. 2328110 = D 5695 Narona (Dalmatia), dated 280. 

PIR*A 1625. 

Valerius Alexander 

Valerius Anthidius 

C. Valerius Apollinaris 

Valerius Adellius Bassus 

L. Valerius Septimius Bassus 

Valerius Catnllinns 

M. Aurelius Valerius Claudius 

Valerius Comazon 

Valerius Concordius 

Flavius Valerius Constantinus 

Flavius Valerius Constantius 

Valerius Dalmatius 

C. Aur. Valerius Diocletianus 
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VALERIYS 

Valerius Diogenes 

Valerius Domitianus 

Valerius Epifanius 

Valerius Euethius 

Valerius Latinus Euromius 

Gaius Valerius Eusebius 

Valerius Faustus 

Valerius FI., . nus 

M. Val. Florentius signo Eutropius 

Valerius Florus 

Valerius Fortunatus 

Valerius Frumentius 

M. Valerius Gypasius 

Valerius Herennianus 

M. Val. Herodius signo Eutropius 

G. Valerius Gallianus Honoratianus 

Valerius Honoratus 

Valerius Ingenu us 

Valerius Iulianus 

Valerius Licinianus Licinius 

Clementius Valerius Marcellinus 

M. Aurelius Valerius Maxentius 

M. Aurelius Valerius Maximianus signo Herculius 

G. Galerius Valerius Maximianus 
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VALERIYS 

Galerius Valerius Maximinus Daia 

Valerius Hermonius Maximus 

Valerius Maximus signo Basilius 

Valerius Maximus 

Valerius Melas 

Valerius Messala 

Valerius Palladius 

Valerius Victor Paternus 

Valerius Paulus 

Valerius Pelagius 

Valerius Pinianus 

Iulius Valerius Alexander Polemius 

G. Valerius Pompeianus 

Flavius Valerius Pompeianus 

Valerius Porphyrius 

Valerius Proclianus 

L. Aradius Valerius Pro cuius signo Populonius 

Q,. Aradius Rufinus Valerius Proculus signo Populonius 

Valerius Publicola 

Valerius Pusintulus 

M. Valerius Quintianus 

Valerius Romanus 

Valerius Rometalca 

Valerius Romulus 
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Valerius Rusticus 

Valerius Sabinianus 

G. Valerius Sabinus 

Valerius Sambarra 

Valerius Sarapodorus 

Valerius Saturninus 

Valerius Severus 

Flavius Valerius Severus 

Aurelius Valerius Sogous qui et Olyxnpianus 

Aurelius Valerius Tullianus Symmachus 

Valerius Thiumpus 

Valerius Valens 

Aur. Valerius Valens 

M. Aurelius Valerius Valentinus 

Valerius Venustus 

G. Valerius Vibianus signo Obsequius 

M. Valerius Victor 

Valerius Victorinianus 

Valerius Victorinus 

Valerius Vincentius 

Valerius Ziper 

Valerius Ciipus .. .ur 

Valesianus Quintianus 
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VARIA 

Vallio ?Mag. Equ. (in Gaul) 383 

? comes et magister eqvitvm (in Gaul) a. 383: Amb. Ep. 24. II 

implies that Magnus Maximus 39 had killed or caused the death of 

‘Vallio, bellator strenuus, miles fidelis, comes utilis’ for his loyalty to 

Valentinian II. Pacatus in Pan. Lat. xii 28. 4 names among Maximus’s 

victims ‘Balio triumphalis et trabeate Merobaudes5. . ., ‘alter! (sc- 

Balioni) manibus satellitum Britannorum gula domi fracta et inusta 

femineae mortis infamia, ut scilicet maluisse vir ferri amantissimus 

videretur laqueo perire quam gladio5; he was presumably comes et 

magister militum of Gratian in Gaul at the time of Maximus’s revolt, cf. 

Pan. Lat. xii 28. 5 he served in the army under Gratian; since Mero¬ 

baudes 2 was magister peditum, Vallio might have been magister equitum. 

Vararanes I king of Persia 273-276 

Son of Hormisdas I, ruler of Persia 273-6 Noeldeke, Tabari 46, 415; 

father of Vararanes II Noeldeke, Tabari 48. 

Vararanes II king of Persia 276-293 

Son of Vararanes I, king of Persia 276-93 Noeldeke, Tabari 48-9,415; 

made peace with Rome under Probus SHA, V. Probi 17. 4-18. 1; when 

attacked by Carus in 283, compelled to make peace when his brother 

Hormisdas 1 led a revolt SHA} V. Cari 7. 1, 8. 1, Pan. Lat in 17. 2. 

Father of Vararanes III Noeldeke, Tabari 49. 

Vararanes III king of Persia 293 

Son of Vararanes II, overthrown after four months Noeldeke, Tabari 

49-5°> 4i5-i6. 

Vararanes IV king of Persia 388-399 

Son of Sapor II, brother of Sapor III, ruler of Persia 388-99 

Noeldeke, Tabari 71, 418; father of Isdegerdes I Noeldeke, Tabari 72. 

Varazdat king of Armenia c. 374-378 

Son of Anop, nephew of Arsaces III, installed king of Armenia by the 

Romans c. a. 374 Faust. Byz. v 34; expelled a. 378 Faust. Byz. v 35, 37, 

Mos. Chor. hi 40. 

POSTVMJA VARIA c.f. ?L III 

c(larissima) f(emina) xi 6076 Urbinum (Umbria). Presumably 

related to T. FI. Postumius Varus 1. 
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VARIA 

Varia Octaviana 

Varius tribunals numeri (Egypt) 359 

Tpipouvos, in command of the numerus auxiliarium Constantiacorum 

stationed in Egypt, presumably in the Fayum BGU 1 316 Fayum 

(Egypt), dated 359. 

Varronianus 1 comes domesticorum, shortly before 363 

Father of Jovian (Augustus). Native of Singidunum Aur. Viet. Epit. 44. 

tribvnvs of the ioviani Amm. xxv 5. 8 Iovianorum signifer quos 

Varronianus rexerat dudum. 

gomes domesticorvm, shortly before 363: erat enim (Iovianus 3) 

Varroniani notissimi comitis films, haud dudum post depositum 

militiae munus ad tranquilliora vitae digressi (in 363) Amm. xxv 5. 4; 

Bappcoviavov tou tcov 6o[18otIkcov fiyoupsvou T&yiicrros Zos. 111 30. 1; he 

was perhaps comes domesticorum under Gonstantius II (see Fasti); his son 

owed his throne to his father’s reputation rather than his own Amm. 

xxv 5. 4, Them. Or. v 65B, Eutr. x 17, Aur. Viet. Epit. 44, Joh. Ant. 

fr. 181, Zon. xni 14. 

He was said to have foreseen in a dream his son’s future and a 

consulship for himself Amm. xxv 10. 16. 

He died shortly after hearing of his son’s elevation but before he 

could see him Amm. xxv 10. 16. 

Varronianus 2 cos. 364 

Infant son of Jovian Augustus who made him his fellow-consul for 

364 Amm. xxv 10. 11. 17, Philost. HE viii 8 (created nobilissimus), 

Them. Or. v 64D-65A (not named), Fastiy Rossi 1 171-7, vi 1729 = 

D 1254, vi 32422 =D 4938, Hist. Aceph. 13. 

Nothing is known of his fate after the death of Jovian, unless he is 

referred to in Joh. Ghrys. ad vid. iun. 4 (mentions the widow of an 

unnamed emperor, see Charito, who was in fear for her own life and 
that of her son, in c. 380). 

Ceionius Varus 1 PVR 284-285 

pvr a. 284-5 Chron. 354. PIR2 G 611. 

T. Flavius Postumius Varus 2 PVR 271 

Inscr. 1-2 Rome: 1) vi 1416 = 0 2929; 2) vi 1417 = 0 2940. Inscr. 3) 

RIB 316 = vri 95 Gaerleon (Britannia Inferior). 

Full name Inscr. 1-3; Postumius Varus Chron. 354. 
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VENANTIVM 

v.c. Inscr. 2-3. 

leg(atvs) of the Ic^io 11 Augusta Inscr. 3 (before c. 262). 

co(n)s(vl) su licet, ill an unknown year Inscr. 1-2. 

pvr a. 271 Chron. 354; praef(ectus) urbi Inscr. 2. 

Held two priesthoods, angur and xwir Inscr. 2. 

Described as ‘orator’ Inscr. 2. 

He was great-grandson of M. Postumius Festus PIR1 P 660 Inscr. 1 

cpronepos, sectator cius (sc. M. Postumi Festi)’ and therefore brother 

or more possibly in view of the evident difference in their ages cousin of 

T. Flavius Postumius Titianus 9. For other ancestors, see Titianus. 

T. FLAVIVS POSTVMIVS VAR VS 3 c.v. ?L III/IV 

c(larissiinac) m(emoriae) v(ir), husband of Sextilia Iusta 4 c.f., died 

aged 64, probably a Christian vi 31985 =ILCV 131. Evidently descended 

from T. Flavius Postumius Varus 2 ; not to be identified with him since 

Varus 2 was a pagan, but perhaps his son or grandson. 

M. AVRELIVS VASEFANES v.p., land-owner in Mauretania 

Caesariensis 339 

v.p., owner of estate. Caesariensis vni 21531 Ammi-Musa 

(Maur. Caes.), dated year 300 of the province = a.d. 339. 

P. FI. Vegetius Renat us 

(Iunius) Veldumnianus cos. 272 

consvl posterior a. 272 with Quietus 2: Fasti, AE 1958, 159. 

Possibly to be identified with, or perhaps father of, Iunius Veldum¬ 

nianus praetor urbanus vi 319 = 1) 3405 (one of several dedications to 

Hercules by urban praetor, mostly from the late third century). 

Cf. PIR- I 845. Presumably related to Callus (Augustus 251-3). 

*!Vcleims!* king of the Cadusii a. 260 

‘rex Gadiisiorum\ wrote to Sapor I after the capture of Valerian 

SHA, V. Val The Cadusii lived near the Caspian Sea. 

Velius Coruificius Gordu Aurelius Cornificius Gordianus 

Velleius Macrinus 

ACCIA HE V RES IS VEXAXTIVM clarissima puella 

?M/L III 

c.p., patrona Vtikae, sister of Accia Asclepianilla Castorea vni 1181 

Utica. PIIP A 30. 
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VENERIA 

IuliajVeneria M IV 

Paternal aunt of Ausonius 7 Aus. Par. xxrx (i.e. sister of Iulius 

Ausonius 5). 

*! VENERIANVS!* dux c. 267/268 

‘dux5, defeated the Goths in a naval battle under Gallienus, but was 

himself killed SHA, V. Gall. 13. 7. 

Venerius agens in rebus 357 

‘ Agens in rebus’, separated Pope Liberius from one of his companions 

in exile Epistula Liberii ad Vincentium (PL 10. 695, CSEL lxv 173). 

*!Venustusl* 1 260/268 

Received a letter from Gallienus SHA, V. Claud. 17. 3. The document 

is spurious. 

VENVSTVS 2 Pprovincial governor (West) 389/391 

Received a letter from Symmachus Symm. Ep. ix 17 (a. 399). 

Probably to be identified with the unnamed brother of Nicomachus 

Flavianus 14 Symm. Ep. n 17, 88, vi 12, 20 (their grandfather was 

Volusius Venustus 5). 

Possibly governor of a province in 389/91, since Symmachus sought 

a suitable person to be his assessor (in societatem consilii comitem 

praeparamus) Symm. Ep. n 17 (to be dated 389/91, when Flavianus 14 

was summoned to court by Theodosius in Italy). Also mentioned in 

377 Symm. Ep. 11 88, in 394 Ep. vi 20, and in 396 Ep. vi 12. 

LVCIVS RAGONIVS VENVSTVS 3 v.c. 3go 

v.c., augur publicus p(opuli) R(omani) Q(uiritium), pontifex 

Vestalis maior, received the taurobolium and the criobolium in 390 May 23 

VI 503 =D 4151 Vatican. He was a pagan. His names suggest that he 

was related to Ragonius Vincentius Celsus 9 and to the Nicomachi 

Flaviani (see Volusius Venustus 5). He was probably descended from 

two natives of Opitergium, L. Ragonius Vrinatius Larcius Quintianus 

PIR1 R 13 and his son L. Ragonius Vrinatius Tuscenius Quintianus 

PIR1 R 14; the latter’s wife was probably Flavia Venusta vi 1505. His 

ancestors will also include L. Ragonius Quintianus 3. 

VALERIVS VENVSTVS 4 v.p., praeses Raetiae L III/E IV 

v.p., p(raeses) p(rov.) R(aetiae) in 5862 Zwiefalten (Raetia); he 

rebuilt a temple of Deus Invictus Sol, i.e. not earlier than Aurelian. 
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VOLVSIVS VENVSTVS 5 v.c., vicarius Hispaniarum362-363 

Full name Inscr.; Venustus elsewhere. 

Native of Canusium (Apulia) Inscr. (see below), 

v.c., corrector apvl(iae) et calab(riae) ix 329=0 5557a 

Canusium (Apulia), dated 317/33 (under ‘ddd.nnn. Constantino Aug. 

et filiis eius Caess. ’) (he erected statues cob amorem patriae3). 

consvlaris siciliae, before 362 (see below): Symm. Ep. iv 71 fuit 

autem matri eius (= Flavianus 14) cum procuratore tuo finalis in 

Sicilia quaestio, quam disceptatio non, ut scribis, Venusti, sed alterius 

rectoris absolvit (Symmachus to Eusignius, who had presumably 

complained that the decision in the affair was not impartial, having 

been made by Flavianus’s grandfather, see below). 

legatvs of the senate of Rome a. 362 Amm. xxm 1. 4 (see below). 

vicarivs hispaniarvm a. 362-3: when the legati of the senate visited 

Julian at Antioch, he appointed them to high offices, and among them 

‘Venusto vicariam commisit Hispaniae3 Amm. xxm 1. 4 (the date must 

be late in 362, since Venustus’s fellow ambassador Apronianus 10, who 

was made PVR, was in office before the end of 362). 

legatvs of the senate of Rome for a second time c. 370: during the 

trials of senators under Maximinus 7, the senate sent legati to Valen- 

tinian, among them the ‘ex vicario Venustus3, to ask that senators be 

not subjected to torture; their request was granted Amm. xxvni 1.24-5. 

He was of noble birth Amm. xxm 1. 4 (legatos.. .dare natos); he 

was father of Virius Nicomachus Flavianus 15 Macr. Sat. 1 5. 13 

(Symmachus speaks) invitandos ad eundem congressum convictumque 

censeo Flavianum qui, quantum sit mirando viro Venusto patre 

praestantior, non minus ornatu morum gravitateque vitae quam copia 

profundae eruditionis adseruit; grandfather of Nicomachus Flavianus 14 

and Venustus 2. See stemma 16, 

L. Turranius Venustus Gratianus 

Veracius praepositus equitum Dalmatarum (in Moesia I) ?IV 

Eq(uitum) Dal(mat)ar(um) s(ub) c(ura) Verac(i) p(rae)p(ositi) AE 

1903, 297 brick-stamp from Viminacium. Cf. Not. Dig. Or. xli 15-16, 

18-19. 

Verconnius Herennianus 

VERECVNDVS 1 rationalis summarum (Africae) 357 June 26 

CTk x 1. 7“ pp. Vallis (in Proconsularis). 
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Verecundus 2 grammaticus (at Milan) c. 386 

Native of Milan, where he was a grammaiicus; friend of Augustine and 

Nebridius; although unable because of his wife to join their com¬ 

munity, he allowed them to live on his estate at Cassiciacum near 

Milan; died after their departure for Rome, being baptised on his 

deathbed Aug. Conf. vin 13, ix 5. Perhaps referred to anonymously 

Aug. Sermo clxxviii 7. 8 (PL 38. 964). 

Aur. Verecundus 3 v.e., procurator argentariarum (in Dalmatia) 

274 

v.e., proc(urator) argentariarum in 12736 Domavia (Dalmatia), 

a. 274. PIR2 A 1629. 

Vergilia Florendna 

Veria Liceria 

Verianus protector (West) L III/IV 

Aarelii(?) Dizala sac(erdos), Verianus protect(or) vi 2855=32610. 

Verinianus domesticus protector 355-359 

Tribunis et protectoribus decern.. .inter quos ego quoque eram cum 

Veriniano collega, accompanied Vrsicinus 2 to Gaul in 355 Amm. xv 5. 

22; mihi. Verennianus (sic) domesticus protector occurrit, femur 

sagitta confixus, quam dum avellere obtestante collega conarer, cinctus 

undique antecedentibus Persis, civitatem (=Amida) petebam (in 359) 

Amm. xvm 8. 11. 

VERINVS 1 praeses Syriae 305 

PRAESES SYRIAE, IVDEX SACRARVM GOGNITIONVM TOTIVS ORIENTIS, a. 305 : 

(a. 294, 300, 302 or) 305 Sept. 22 CJ n 12. 20 praesidem Syriae, d(at.) 

Demesso (unlocated), Caess. conss.; a. 305 CJ in 12. 1 (his office is not 

given, but he is addressed as ‘Verine carissime’ (appropriate to a 

senator), the text of the law makes it clear that he had the right to hear 

appeals, and finally the law was issued from ‘Apollonio superioris’ 

(=Apollonopolis in the Upper Thebaid) when Constantius and 

Maximian were Augusti and therefore by Maximin Daia in Oriens). 

For the office, cf. Virius Lupus 5 and L. Aelius Helvius Dionysius 12. 

Possibly identical with the Verinus who received CJ vn 16. 40 

exemplum sacrarum litterarum (AA. et CG., Gothofredus) ad Verinum 

(dated between 294 and 322 from adjacent laws). 
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He is probably the subject of an epigram by Symmachus 3 which 

indicates that he was the commander in a successful war against the 

Armenians, Symm. Ep. 12.7 (virtutem, Verine, tuam plus mirer in 

armis, Eoos dux Armenios cum caede domares, an magis eloquium 

morum vitaeque leporem, et—nisi in officiis, quotiens tibi publica 

curae—quod vitam innocuis tenuisti laetus in agris? Nullam ultra est 

virtutis opus, quam si esset, haberes). This is the last of five epigrams; 

the other four concern Rufinus 10, Proculus 11, Iulianus 23 and 

Probianus 3, all city-prefects under Constantine, and this one may 

therefore also concern a PVR; if so, the epigram identifies Verinus 1 

with the PVR Verinus 2. Governors of Syria were still eminent senators 

after Gallienus (cf. Dionysius 12, Lupus 5, Maximus 43). There is no 

evidence for a separate military command before the mid fourth 

century (cf. Serenianus 3). See further Verinus 2. 

Locrius Verinus 2 PVR 323-325 

Full name CTh xii 11. 1 (Locrius), CTh 11 19. 1, xiv 4. 2 (Lucrius), 

Chron. 354 (Lucer); elsewhere Verinus. 

His name, which is of Etruscan origin, is very rare; it is found at 

Clusium CIE 2106, 2659 (Luxre), xi 2558, 2580 (Locria) and at 

Volaterrae vi 215 (Locer), elsewhere only at Caesarea in Mauretania 

vm 21264 (Lucrius). He may therefore have been a son of Locria Magna 

and Saliustius Verianus (died aged 20) who were buried, separately, 

in a Christian cemetery at Clusium (xi 2558, 2580) where the dated 

graves start in 290 (xi 2573). 

Pgovernor or vicarivs a. 314 (320s) Jan. 30 CTh xun.i Locrio 

Verino suo, de curatoribus kalendarii (civitatum). 

vicarivs africae a. 318-21: 318 Nov. 16 CThix 15. ia; 319 March 18 

CTA 1x21. i+; 319 March 29 CThix^ ia; 319 April 13 CThn 19. i+; 

321 May 5 Aug. c. part. Don. post gesta 33, 56 Titteras ad Valerium 

vicarium5 (sic)—the same letter, date omitted, addressed 'ad Verinum 

vicarium5 Aug. c. part. Don. post gesta 31, 54, Brev. Coll, m 22. 40, 

24. 42, Ep. 141. 9. 

pvr 323 Sept. 13-325 Jan. 4 Chron. 354; 324s (MSS 321) April 9 

CTh n 17. i+ (pp. Romae 30 May) senatores apud gravitatis tuae 

officium. .perdoceant, perfectissimi apud vicariam praefecturam, 

equites Romani et ceteri apud praefectum vigilum, navicularii apud 

praefectum annonae; 324s (MSS 326) April 11 CTh xiv 4. 2+ (de 

suariis); 324 (MSS 321) Aug. 29 CTh 11 24. 1+ (mentions the 

praetor). 

The epigram by Symmachus 3, Symm. Ep. 12.7 (cited above under 

Verinus 1), provides good grounds for believing that Verinus 1 and 
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Verinus 2 were in fact one and the same person. The only obstacle 

to making the identification is the constitution addressed to Locrius 

Verinus in 314. This law (CThxn 11. 1) is dated in a private consulship 

('p(ro)p(osita) in kal. Feb. Volusiano et Anniano conss.5), which can 

usually be relied upon to be correct. Seeck (.Regesten, p. 75) redates the 

law, but there is no reason to suspect the MS date. The law concerns 

the kalendarium of civitates. Verinus was therefore either a finance official, 

a provincial governor, a vicar, a proconsul or a PPO. The last two 

are unlikely, being senior to a vicar, and regular financial posts were 

not held by senators. Verinus was probably therefore a governor or 

vicar. 

If Verinus 1 and 2 are identical, his career would be: praeses Syriae 

in 305; ? vicarius (of an unknown diocese) in 314; vicarius Africae in 

318—21; PVR in 323-5. (For several vicariates held by one man, cf. 

Saturninus 9, Ianuarinus 1, and Sallustius 5.) It is however possible 

that they were two distinct persons, perhaps father and son. 

VERISSIMVS comes 356/357 

‘comes Verissimus nomine5, at court a. 356/7 he accused Arbitio 2 

of treason but was induced to drop the charges Amm. xvi 6. 1. 3. 

Possibly a military officer. 

VERONICIANVS 1 vicarius Asiae 334-335 

334 May 19 CTh vm 1. 4a+vni 15. 2a; 335s (MSS 346) May 7 

CTh xi 16. 6®. 

Veronicianus 2 philosopher L IV 

Philosopher from Sardis; successor, together with Epigonus 3 of 

Lacedaemon (Pat Sardis), of Chrysanthius; a stylist as well as a 

philosopher Eun. V. Soph, xxiv 1-2. 

Versennius Fortunatus 

Iulianus Vertacus astrologer ? 

Sidonius names Iulianus Vertacus and Fullonius Saturninus 11 as ‘in 

libris matheseos peritissimos conditores5 Sid. Ap. Ep. vm 11. 10, cam. 
xxn, Ep. 3. PIR21 100. 

VERVS 1 v.p., vicarius Africae 315 Feb. 15 

vir perfectissimus Verus vicarius praefectorum tunc per Africam; 

because he was ill the proconsul Aelianus 2 took the enquiry about 

Felix bishop of Abthugni Aug. c. Cresc. m 70, 81, Ep. 88. 4. The date of 
this was 315 Feb. 15. 
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VERVS 2 v.c., ex comitibus (East) L IV/E V 

AapnrpoTorros.. .6$ fjv crcrb KO[if|Tcov, husband of Bosporia, father of 

four sons and two daughters, a rich man, lived at Ancyra Pall. Hist. 

Laus. 66. A MS variant of his name is Severianus. 

IVLIVS VERVS 3 praeses Tarraconensis 316 May 6 

CTh 11 6. ia. It is possible that his name should be read as ‘Iulius 

Severus5 and he identified with Iulius Severus 25 (vicarius Italiae a. 318), 

cf. CTh vi 35. 4. 

L. NONIVS VER VS 4 v.c., corrector Venetiae et Histriae 

317/324 

Inscr. 1) xi 831 =D 1218 Mutina (Venetia). Inscr. 2-3) ix 1115-16 

Aeclanum (Apulia). 

Full name Inscr. 1; Nonius Verus 2-3. 

His career is given on Inscr. 1 (undated): v(ir) cons(vlaris) ;{a) bis 

correct(or), apvliae et galab(riae) ;(b) venetiarvm et istriae;{c) 

GOMES.(d) 

(a) I.e. he was suffect consul in an unknown year; on Inscr. 2-3 he 

is styled simply ‘v.c.5 

(b) In 317/24: v.c., corr. Apul. et Galab. (or similar) Inscr. 2-3; 

a. 312/24 Inscr. 2 (under Constantine I ‘invictus5); a. 317/26 Inscr. 3 

(under Crispus). 

(c) Date uncertain, but after (b) since the offices are in chronological 

order on Inscr. 1. 

(d) Presumably comes of Constantine I before c. 330 (when the 

comites were divided into three grades). 

His wife was Vinicia Marciana c.f. and his father-in-law Vinicius 

Caecilianus Inscr. 1. 

Patronus Mutinensium Aquileiensium Brixianorum et universarum 

urbium Apuliae et Calabriac Inscr. 1. 

M. Asidonius Verus Favcntinus 

C. Vesedius Rufinus signo Nebulius 

Vestralpus Alamannic chieftain 357-359 

Present at the battle of Strassburg in 357 Amm. xvi 12. 1; sought 

peace in 359 together with other Alamannic leaders but the Romans 

refused him until after they had ravaged his territory, when they made 

a separate peace with him Amm. xvm 2. 18-19. 

953 



VETERANVS 

M. Aur. Veteranus praefectus leg. xin Gem. 260/268 

praef(ectus) leg(ionis) xm G(eminae) Gallenian(ae) (sic) in 1560 = 

D 3845 Mehadia (Dacia). The date must be under Gallienus. 

VETIANA daughter of Araxius L IV 

Daughter of Araxius, married a person of high rank (ti$ tgov krd 
pe^ovos owlets), left a young widow and joined Macrina's monastery 

Greg. Nyss. V. Macr. (ed. Gall.), pp. 401-2, 404. Her husband was the 

magisUr peditum Agilo Amm. xxvi 7. 6, 10. 7. 

Vetranio 1 Augustus 350 

magister peditvm (of Constans) in Ulyricum a. 350: tcc dk kv 
MAXupiois crrpcrrdTrESa TapccxcoSoos eyei Kal ocpcov octteBei^e tov 

t£cos crrpcrrriyov Jul. Or. 1 26 c; cum per Illyrios peditum magisterio 

milites curaret Aur. Viet. Caes. 41. 26; magister militum imperium in 

Pannonia apud Mursiam corripuit Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 25; he held cTf|v 

orparriyiccv tcov ev TTaiovfais crrpctTOTr^Scov Zos. 11 43. 1. He had long 

held this command when he revolted, and he was an experienced soldier 

Jul. Or. 1 33 a, Joh. Ant. fr. 171. 

avgvstvs a. 350: his proclamation as Augustus, negotiations with 

Magnentius and Gonstantius, abdication and subsequent retirement to 

Prusa are described in Jul. Or. 126c ff., n 76c ff., Aur. Viet. Caes. 41-2, 

Aur. Viet. Epit. 41, Eutr. x io-11, Oros. vi 29. 9-10, Zos. n 43-4, 

Philost. HE m 22, 24, Soc. 11 25, 28, Soz. iv 1. 4, Joh. Ant. fr. 173, 

Zon. xm 7, cf. Petr. Patr. fr. 16, Amm. xv 1. 2, Them. Or. hi 45B-C, 

iv 56 a ff., vi 80 c, Athan. Hist. At. 49-50, 74, Lib. Or. 1 81. 

He was ‘ortus Moesiae superioris locis squalidioribus ’ Aur. Viet. 

Caes. 41. 27 and illiterate Aur. Viet. Caes. 41. 27, Eutr. x 10, Oros. vii 

29. 9-10, Joh. Ant. fr. 173. He was an old man in 350 Jul. Or. 1 30b, 

11 76C-D, Oros. vii 29. 9, Joh. Ant. fr. 173, Them. Or. in 45B-C, iv 56 a. 

He lived six years after his abdication Zon. xm 7. 

Vetranio 2 tribunus legionis Tzannorum 363 

In a skirmish at Maranga during Julian's retreat from Persia, 

eminuit tamen inter varios certaminum casus Vetranionis mors viri 

pugnacis, qui legionem Ziannorum regebat Amm. xxv 1. 19; BeTpa- 

vlcova tov fiyEpovlocv eyovTa tou Aiyou jml avSpefcos ocycoviadpEvov, 

killed at Maronsa during Julians retreat from Persia Zos. 111 28. 2. The 

Tzanni was a legio comitatensis in Thrace Not. Dig. Or. vm 17 = 49. 
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(VE) TRAN 10 3 v.c., legatus (Karthaginis) ?IV 

Fetranione v.c. filio leg. AE 1959, 270 La Manouba (near Tunis). 

He was son of the proconsul (name lost), and must have been legatus 

Karthaginis. He may be identical with Paulinus . . . .io (p. 998). 

Vettenia Sabinilla 

Vettius Aquilinus 

Vettius Florentinus 

L. Vettius Florentinus 

Q. Sattius Flavius Vettius Gratus 

Vettius Iustus 

Vettius Agorius Praetextatus 

Gabinius Vettius Probianus 

Vettius Proculus 

G. Vettius Gossinius Rufinus 

Vettius Rufinus 

Vettius Piso Severus 

M. Flavius Sabarrus Vettius Severus 

Vetulenius Pracncstius 

Veturia Gratilla Thais 

Veturius military commander (? East) 297 

6 crrporroTrE6dpxT|S (not named), attempted to expel Christians from 

the army Eus. HE vm 4. 3 (Eusebius puts this before the persecution of 

303); Veturius magister militiae Ghristianos milites persequitur, 

paulatim ex 1II0 iam tempore persecutione adversum nos incipiente 

Eus.-Jer. Chron. s.a. 301 (but Eusebius here placed the event immediately 

before Galerius’s victory over Narses, which was in 297); Veturius 

magister militiae Christianos milites persequitur Prosp. Tiro s.a. 298 

(his source was presumably Jerome’s Chronicle). 
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Veturius Publilius Potitus 

Viator i praepositus (?Egypt) 287 Dec. 5 

‘Non putavimus. .praepositum ab excubiis limitis revocandum3 to 
attend the trial for adultery of his wife Materia (Materiam praepositi 
Viatoris uxorem) CJ ix 9. 190 addressed to Pompeianus 11 (praefectus 
Aegypti); Viator was perhaps stationed in Egypt. 

Fla(vius) Viator 2 protector (West) L III 

protector, father of Aur. Claudianus 4 vi 1595. 

Viatorinus protector (West) L III/IV 

Viatorinus protector mi(li)tavit a(n)nos triginta occissus in barbarico 
iuxta Divitia a Franco, vicarius Divitesi(u?)m (sic) xin 8274 =D 2784 
Cologne. He was a protector who lost his life while deputy-commander 
(vicarius sc. tribuni) of the Divitenses in Gaul. 

Vibia Maria Maxima 

T. FL. VIBIANVS signo HERA CLI VS 1 v.p. IV 

v.p., flamen perpetuus, pontifex, curator rei publicae Lepcimagnen- 
sium, sacerdos Laurentium Lavinatium, sacerdos Matris Deum, 
praefectus omnium sacrorum, duumvir Lepcimagnensium, sacerdos 
provinciae Tripolitanae, vir principalis IRT 567-8 Lepcis Magna. He 
was duumvir and sacerdos provinciae in the same year IRT 567. He was a 
native of Lepcis Magna. 

Evidently related to T. FI. Frontinus 5 and T. FI. Vibianus 2, 
possibly identical with the latter. 

T. FI. Vibianus iunior signo Heraclius 2 IV 

Principalis, pontifex, duumvir, son of T. FI. Frontinus Heraclius 5 
who was his colleague as duumvir IRT 595 Lepcis Magna. 

C. VALERIVS V IB I AN VS signo OBSEQVIVS 3 v.p., praeses 

Tripolitanae c. 303 

Inscr. 1) IRT 577 =AE 1929, 4 Lepcis Magna (Tripolitana); 
2) vm 22763=0 9352 Centenarium Tibubuci (Tripolitana). 

Full name Inscr. 1; Valerius Vibianus 2. 
v.p. praeses provinciae Tripolitanae Inscr. 1, 2; predecessor of 

Aurelius Quintianus 2 {praeses Numidiae in 303) Inscr. 2. 
Patron of Lepcis Magna Inscr. 1. 
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VIRIVS VIBIVS consularis Campaniae IV/V 

Virius Vibius cos. Camp, restauravit x 3869 Capua (Campania), 

undated. 

Vibius Flavianus 

M. Vibius Annianus Geminus signo Amelius 

Vibius Iolaus 

Vibius Passienus 

Vibius Sequester 

Victor 1 grammaticus (at Cirta) 303-320 

Grammaticus in Numidia, he was questioned by Zenophilus 

(consularis Numidiae) in 320 and replied that he was ‘professor.. 

Romanarum littcrarum, grammaticus Latinus’; his father was a 

decurion of Constantina, his grandfather a soldier who had served in 

the comitatus, and his family was cde sanguine Mauro’; he was a lector 

in the Christian church and grammaticus since at least 303 Opt. App. 1 

(CSEL xxvi 185 f.); cf. Aug. c. Cresc. in 29. 33. 

VICTOR 2 rationalis urbis Romae 327 July 31 

GTh xi 30. 14®. 

Victor 3 tribunus (military) (East) 363 

Sent by Jovian with Bellovaedius and others as hostage to the 

Persians in 363; he and Bellovaedius were ‘insignium numerorum 

tribuni’ Amm. xxv 7. 13. 

Victor 4 Mag. Equ. (East) 363-c. 379, cos. 369 

He was a Sarmatian Amm. xxxi 12. 6. 

He served under Constantius II Amm. xxv 5. 2 (cited below). 

? gomes rei militaris a. 362-3: appointed by Julian to march his 

army from Constantinople to Antioch in 362 together with Hormisdas 2 

Zos. hi 11. 3. On the Persian expedition in 363 he commanded the 

rearguard with Dagalaifus Amm. xxiv 1. 2 and was present at various 

actions Amm. xxiv 4. 13 (Victor nomine dux), 4. 31 (Victorem comi- 

tem), 6. 4 (cum Victore comite), 6. 13 (dux Victor nomine), Zos. hi 16. 

3-17. 1 (Bhcropa tov arperrnyov), 21. 5, 25. 7 (Bhcrcop 6 cnparriyos), 

Magnus Carrh. (=FHG iv 5), cf. Lib. Ep. 1525. The use of‘dux3 by 

Ammianus here is not technical. 
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After Julian’s death, ‘discissique studiis turbulentis Arintheus et 

Victor et e palatio Constanti residui de parte sua quendam habilem 

scrutabantur; contra Nevitta etDagalaifusproceresqueGallorumvirum 

talem ex commilitio suo quaeritabant’ Amm. xxv 5. 2. According to 

Zos. m 13. 3 Julian appears to have made him magisterpeditum (tt)v ettI 

TTepaas eio-poAr)v ETroiqacrro, tou \xkv Tre;$ou Bhcropa arparqyov KaTaarrr|- 

crdpevos, ‘OppiaSqv 5e Tfjs iTrrrou Kal ’ApivGaiov auv toutco; cf. also the 

passages cited above, where he is styled aTparqyos), but Ammianus 

states that it was Jovian who promoted him Amm. xxvi 5. 2 (et 

Valentiniano quidem, cuius arbitrio res gerebatur, Iovinus evenit, 

dudum promotus a Iuliano per Gallias magister armorum, et Daga- 

laifus, quern militiae rectorem provexerat Iovianus: in orientem vero 

secuturus Valentem ordinatus est Victor, ipse quoque iudicio principis 

ante dicti provectus, cui iunctus est Arinthaeus), while Hormisdas 

and Arinthaeus were certainly not magistri equitum. 

magister eqvitvm (East) a. 363-c. 379: promoted by Jovian, he 

continued to serve under Valens Amm. xxvi 5. 2 (cited above), Zos. rv 

2. 4; he received CTh vn 4. 12 dat. Bonamansione, 364 May 27s 

(MSS Nov. 26), addressed cad Victorem mag. miL\ Valens sent him 

in 366/7 to demand satisfaction from the Goths who had supported the 

usurper Procopius 4 Amm. xxvn 5. 1-2 (Victor magister equitum), and 

in 369 with Arinthaeus to negotiate terms with the Goths after the war 

Amm. xxvii 5. 9 missique Victor et Arinthaeus qui tunc equestrem 

(curabant militiam et pedestrem). In 369 he held the consulship (see 

below). In 377 Valens sent him with Vrbicius to Persia to negotiate 

over Armenia Amm. xxx 2. 4-5 (Victorem magistrum equitum et 

Vrbicium Mesopotamiae ducem ire propere iussit in Persas), xxxi 7. 1 

(Victore magistro equitum misso ad Persas) (these negotiations were 

interrupted by the danger in Thrace in 378). He protested before the 

campaign of Adrianople that Valens was alienating God’s favour by 

persecuting the Catholics Theod. HE iv 33. 3, cf. V. Isaacii 11 7-8, and 

advised Valens before the battle to await reinforcements from Gratian 

Amm. xxxi 12. 6 (magister equitum). During the battle he tried in vain 

to rescue Valens, and managed to withdraw his own troops intact 

Amm. xxxi 13. 9 (Victor nomine comes). After the battle he rode 

through Macedonia, Thessaly and Moesia to Pannonia to carry the 

news to Gratian Zos. iv 24. 3 (Blicrcop 6 tou ‘Pcopaicov qyounevos 

hnriKOu). He received Bas. Ep. 152 (a. 373) (orpcmiAcfaTis), 153 

(a. 373) (an6 Oncrrcov); probably mentioned Them. Or. vm ii6d, 

Or. xi 149 c. 

He visited Libanius when he was ill Lib. Or. 11 9 Zarrcopai 5£ Kai 

’loOAioi Kai Blicrcopes appcoarouvros ouk exovtos <puyelv fjKOv. 
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consvl posterior a. 369 with Valentinianus Galates: Fasti, Rossi 1 

210-11, Them. Or. ix 120C-121A, 128C-D, AE 1912, 261. 

He was at Constantinople a. 380/1 V. Isaacii in 10 and in 382/3 

Greg. Naz. Ep. 133, 134 (133 is addressed Bucropi orpcrrr|A6rrQ, but he 

had now retired cf. 134 vikcov. . .tois ottAois to Os ttoAe|ji(ous ecos e£qv 

xal VUV tt&vtocs vik^s xPflcrr°TTlT1); possibly he visited Antioch after 380 

Lib. Or. lvii 50. He is described as ‘cunctator et cautus’ Amm. xxxi 

12. 6. He married the daughter of Mavia (a Christian Saracen queen) 

Soc. iv 36. 12. He was a zealous Catholic Theod. HE iv 33. 3, Bas. 

Ep. 152-3, Greg. Naz. Ep. 133-4, V. Isaacii iv 15. He owned property at 

Psamathea, a suburb of Constantinople V. Isaacii iv 14; perhaps this is 

identical with Ta Bhoropos TtpodorEia between Athyras and Constanti¬ 

nople Pall. Dial. p. 23. 

Victor 5 agens in rebus (West) 384 

Symm. Rel 23. 8. 

VICTOR 6 comes (in Gaul) 386 

‘comes ’ under Magnus Maximus 39, met Ambrose at Mainz in 386 

and visited Milan as ambassador ofMaximus seeking peace Amb. Ep. 24. 

6-7. Possibly related to Magnus Maximus (whose son was called Victor). 

Victor 7 grammarian ?IV 

His^lrj Grammaticade syllabis was cited by 'Priscia.n Gramm. Lat.u 14. 13 

and his work de numeris is mentioned by Rufinus 8 Gramm. Lat. vi 573. 26. 

AEMILIVS VICTOR 8 v.p., a rat(ionibus) (at Rome) 284/305 

Aimilius Victor v.p. a rat. (sic) vi 1120a (under Diocletian). The 

office is probably diocesan. 

Aemilius Victor 9 v.e. 315-316 

v.e., fla(men) p(er)p(ctuus), curator reip(ublicae) vm 1277 =D 6809 

Vallis (Proconsularis), dated under the proconsul Petronius Probianus 3. 

Aur. Victor 10 duccnarius protector (East) L III/E IV 

duc(enarius) prot(ector), brother of Aurel. Baia, died aged 40, 

buried at Heliopolis (Baalbek) in Phoenice hi 141651 Heliopolis. 

M. Aurel. Victor 11 v.e., praeses Maur. Caes. et protector 263 

Inscr. 1) AE 1920, 108 Miliana (Mauretania Caesariensis); 2) vi 

1 io6=D 548. 
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Full name Inscr. i; Aurelius Victor 2. 

v.e., pr(a)eses pro(vinciae) Mauretaniae Caesariensis, protector eius 

(sc. Gallieni Augusti) Inscr. 1 (dated year 224 provincial era = A.D. 263). 

Styled *v(ir) e(gregius)5 Inscr. 2 (dated 260/8 (under Gallienus and 

Salonina)). 
Possibly identical with Aur. Victor v.e., ex p(rotectore?) hi 7596 

Moara Domneasca (Moesia Inf.), undated. 

PIR2 A 1634. 

M. AVR. VICTOR 12 c.v. L III/E IV 

c.v., praefectus feriarum Latinarum, sacerdos dei Solis vi 1358 = 

D 1205. The date must be after Aurelian because of the priesthood of 

Sol, but is unlikely to be much later since the praefectus feriarum Latinarum 

is not recorded after the third century. PIR2 A 1633. 

Sex. Aurelius Victor 13 historian; PVR c. 389 

Full name Inscr. (see below), Aur. Viet. Epit. title; Aurelius Victor 

Aur. Viet. Caes. title, Jer.; Victor elsewhere. 

Native of Africa Aur. Viet. Caes. 20. 5-6. 

Author of a history of the Roman empire, published in c. 361 Aur. 

Viet. Caes. title ‘Aurelii Victoris Historiae Abbreviatae ab Augusto 

Octaviano, id est a fine Titi Livii, usque ad consulatum decimum 

Constantii Augusti et Iuliani Caesaris tertium5 ( = a.d. 360), cf. Caes. 

42. qo Iulius Constantius annos tres atque viginti Augustus imperium 

regens; Jerome asked for a copy from Paulus of Concordia Jer. Ep. 10. 3 

pretium posco pro laudibus. . scilicet.. . propter notitiam persecutorum 

Aurelii Victoris historiam; Amm. xxi 10. 6 (cited below); the work is 

mentioned by John Lydus de mag. in 7. See Schanz, iv 1, 72-4. 

consvlaris pannoniae secvndae, a. 361: Amm. XXI 10. 6 ubi (at 

Naissus) Victorem apud Sirmium visum, scriptorem historicum, 

exindeque venire praeceptum, Pannoniae secundae consularem prae- 

fecit (sc. Julian), et honoravit aenea statua virum sobrietatis gratia 

aemulandum, multo post urbi praefectum. 

pvr c. 389: vi ii86=D 2945 Sex. Aur. Victor v.e., urbi praefi, 

iudex sacrarum cognitionum, under Theodosius; * conperto ex relatione 

Victoris spectabilis viri negotio5 Symm. Ep. n 66 (to Nicomachus 

Flavianus 15 probably when he was QSP, i.e. 389/90); Amm. xxi 10. 6 

(see above). 

He claims to have been born of humble country stock and to have 

improved himself by assiduous devotion to his studies Aur. Viet. Caes. 

20. 5 mihi. . .qui rure ortus tenui atque indocto patre in haec tempora 

vitam praestiti studiis tantis honestiorem. 
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FI. Victor 14 Augustus (?383)—388 

Full name v 8030 =D 788, vm 22076, Coins. ‘Magnius Victor 

Maximus5 AE 1967, 561. Son of Magnus Maximus 39 Aur. Viet. Epit. 

48. 6, Zos. iv 47. i, Oros. vii 35. 10. 

Proclaimed Augustus in infancy Aur. Viet. Epit. 48. 6, Zos. iv 47. 1; 

in 383/4 Prosp. Tiro s.a. 384. He does not appear on vm 27—D 787 

and was therefore not made Augustus immediately by his father. 

Executed in 388 Cons. Const, s.a. 388, Cons. Ital. s.a. 388, Zos. iv 47. i, 

Aur. Viet. Epit. 48. 6, Oros. vii 35. 10. 

C. Iulius Victor 15 rhetor ?L IV 

Author of an Ars rketorica Hermagorae Ciceronis Quintiliani Aquili 

(?=Aquila Romanus) Marcomanni (q.v.) Tatiani (q.v.); Rhet. Lat. Min. 

371; cf. Schanz, iv 1. 186. 

Sulpicius Victor 16 rhetor IV 

Author of Institutiones oratoriae, dedicated to his son-in-law M. Silo, 

and based on the writings of his teachers Zeno and Marcomannus (both 

of uncertain date: cf. Schanz iv 1. 185-6, 547 nn. 5 and 6). 

M, VALERIYS VICTOR 17 v.p., praeses Mauretaniae 

Caesariensis 305/306 

v.p., p.p.M.C. AE 1966, 600 Tipasa (Caesariensis), in office when 

Severus 30 was Caesar. 

Aurelius Victor Augcntius 

Flavius Victor Calpurnius 

Ti. Victor Mincrvius 

Aurelius Victor Olympius 

Nonius Victor Olympius 

Valerius Victor Patcrnus 

L. Suanius Victor Vitcllianus 

Victoria Augusta c. 268/269 

Victoria sive Vitruvia V. Trig. Tyr. 5. 3, 6. 3, 24. 1, 31. 1; Vitruvia 

V. Claud. 4. 4; Victoria elsewhere. 

Mother of Victorinus 12 Aug.; Aur. Viet. Caes. 33. 14, V. Trig. Tyr. 

5' 3> 6. 3, 7. 1, 24. 1, 31. 2; after her son’s death, she proclaimed as 
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emperor first Marius 4 V. Trig. Tyr. 5. 3 (probably wrong) and then 

Tetricus 1 Aur. Viet. Caes. 33. 14, V. Trig. Tyr. 5. 3, 24. 1, 31. 2. 

Augusta V. Trig. 5. 3; mater castrorum V. Trig. Tyr. 5. 3, 6. 3, 

25. 1, 31. 2. This may be false, since her title does not appear on 

inscriptions and no coins of hers are known (in spite of V. Trig. Tyr. 31. 

3 ‘cusi sunt eius nummi aerei aurei et argentei, quorum hodieque 

forma exstat apud Treviros3). 

She died during the reign of Tetricus (a. 270-3) V. Trig. Tyr. 31. 4. 

Fabia Victoria Iovina 

AYR. VICTORIANVS 1 v.p., praefectus annonae ?312/313 

v.p., praef. ann. xiv 131 =D 687 Ostia; the inscription is dedicated 

to Constantine I ‘invictus3, ‘restitutor publicae libertatis, defensor 

urbis Romae3, which indicates a date soon after the defeat ofMaxentius. 

FLA. VICTORIANVS 2 v.c., comes Africae 375/378 

v.c. primi ordinis comes Africae (sic) vm 10937 = 20566 near Cellae 

(border of Sitifensis and Numidia), dated 375/8; his name is to be read 

on IRT570 Lepcis Magna (‘Flavio Victoriano comiti Africae3), 

cf. AE 1957, z$6=BSR xxm (1955), pp. 130-1- 

Pomponius Victori(a)nus 3 PVR 282, cos. 282 

Full name Chron. 354; Victorinus Fasti. 

pvr a. 282 Chron. 354. 

gonsvl posterior a. 282 with Probus Aug.: Fasti. 

T. Iulius Sabinus Victorianus 4 eques Romanus ?L III 

eques Romanus, flamen perpetuus, centenarius vir gloriosae 

innocentiae, probatae fidei ILAlg. 1 2118 Madaura. PIR2 I 537. 

VALERIYS VICTORINIANVS v.p., praeses Thebaidos 

326 Nov. 19-29 

Pap. 1-3) Hermopolis (Thebaid): Pap. 1) P. Strassh. 296; Pap. 2) P. 

Cairo inv. 10466 = Grenfell and Hunt, Catal. Mus. Cairo, p. 59; Pap. 3) 

Stud. Pal. xx 100. Full name Pap. 1-2; to be restored Pap. 3. 

praeses thebaidos a. 326 Nov. 19~29: 6 Siccctt]pl6totos f)ye|idbv (or 

similar) Pap. 1-3; 326 Nov. 19-29 Pap. 1; undated Pap. 2-3. 

VALERI VS VICTORINVS 1 v.p., praefectus Aegypti 308 

Pap. 1) P. Oxy. 2674; Pap. 2) P. Loud. inv. 2226 Oxyrhynchus. Full 
name Pap. 1; to be restored Pap. 2. 

V.P., praefegtvs aegypti a. 308: 6 Siacrr^oToros en-[a]p[xos] Pap. 1; 

6 5iaaqp[0T]ara qyeiJicbv Pap. 2; 308 Pap. 1; undated Pap. 2. 
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Victorinus la ? Caesar, in Gaul 268-270 

Son of M. Piavonius Victorinus 12, proclaimed Caesar at Cologne 

and immediately murdered by the troops with his father SHA, V. Trig. 

Tyr. 6. 3, 7. 

Victorinus 2 military commander 276/282 

Moor, suppressed a rebellious governor of Britain under Probus, 

after having recommended his appointment Zos. 1 66. 2, Zon. xii 

29* 

Victorinus 3 praepositus vexillationum legionum in Gallicae 

et 1 Illyricae 316-321 

utt^p aoornplas oui^iAAomcovos Aey. y' raAAiKqs Kai a' MAA[u]pnqs 

tcovuttoOuiKTcopIvov TrpcciTrdoiTov D 8882 Coptos (UpperEgypt),a. 627 

Seleucid era=A.D. 315/16; OuiKTooplvou'TrrrAeyficbvcovy'] rccAAiKfjs 

Kod ot' *lAAupiK[fiSKai l'mr4co?]v aocy TcapicdV AE 1900, 29 =67? 4223 from 

Syene (Upper Egypt), a. 321 (Licinius cos. vi). The troops were prob¬ 

ably drawn from Phoenice, cf. Not. Dig. Or. xxxii 30, 31; the sagittarii 

will be one of the equites sagittarii indigenae in Phoenice. 

VICTORINVS 4 dux Aegypti 364-366 

Victorinus, Athan.; Victor CTh. 

dvx aegypti a. 364-6: 364 Dec. 28 CTh xii 12. 501; dux, tried with 

the prefect Flavianus 3 to expel Athanasius on 365 Oct. 5, and still in 

office 366 Feb. 1 Hist. Aceph. 16. 

Victorinus 5 friend of Maximinus 7 368/370 

Close friend of Maximinus 7, used his personal influence to secure the 

acquittal at Rome of the senators Tarracius Bassus 21, Camenius 1, 

Marcianus 10 and Eusafius in 368/70 Amm. xxvm 1. 27; he also 

protected the senators Eumenius 3 and Abienus Amm. xxvm 1. 48; 

after his death accusations brought by Aginatius who had benefited 

under his will alleged corrupt interference in the administration of 

Maximinus at Rome Amm. xxvm 1. 34; he was the second husband of 

Anepsia Amm. xxvm 1. 34-5. 

VICTORINVS 6 v.c., con(sularis Byzacenae) IV 

Victorinus vir clarissimus con. vm 11184-f-p. 2337 Civitas 

Biiensis (Byzacena). 
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Victorinus 7 praepositus (in Moesia Sup,) ?IV 

p(rae)p(ositus) of legio vii ClaudiaJahresh. Akad. vi (1903), 

Beibl. p. 54, nn. 74-6, vm (1905), Beibl., p. 8, nn. 24, 25, 27 on 

brick-stamps from Viminacium; possibly fourth century. 

FLAVIVS AELIVS VICTORINVS signo PROBATIVS 8 

p.v., praeses Numidiae L III/E IV 

p.v. praeses provinciae Numidiae, patron of Cuicul AE 1908, 240 

Guicul (Numidia), undated; the province was under consulates by 320. 

He also appears on an unpublished inscription at Lambaesis Atti in 

Cong. Epigr. p. 237 (undated). 

ANNIVS VICTORINVS 9 v.c., corrector Lucaniae et 

Brittiorum IV/V 

v.c. corr. Lucaniae et Brittiorum x 519 Salernum. 

T. FL. VICTORINVS 10 v.p., praefectus leg. 11 Adiutricis LIII 

T. Flav(ius) Victor inns v.p., praefecto leg(ionis) n Ad(iutricis) 

AE 1964, 13=111 3426 Aquincum (Pannonia Inf.), undated; probably 

under or soon after Gallienus (see T. Nagy, Acta Arch. Hung, xvn (1965), 

Pp. 289-307). 

C. Marius Victorinus 11 rhetor (at Rome) M IV 

African by birth, teacher of rhetoric in Rome; his floruit was placed 

by Jerome (who was his pupil) in 363 at Chron. s.a., more generally 

csub Gonstantio principe5 (337-61) in de vir. ill. 101, cf. Jer. Comm, in 

GalataSy prol. Numbered many senators among his pupils and was 

honoured by a statue in the forum of Trajan Jer. Chron. s.a. 353, Aug. 

Conf. vm 2. 3. A staunch pagan for many years, he was later converted 

to Christianity and in 362 prohibited as a Christian from teaching in 

his school Aug. Conf. vm 2. 3, 5. 10. See P. Courcelle, REA lxiv, 1962, 

pp. 127-35, who places Victorinus’s conversion some time before 354, 

and the erection of the statue in 354. Cassiodorus’s claim that he 

became ‘ex oratore episcopus’ (de inst. div. 5. 7) will be mistaken. 

Author of very numerous grammatical, rhetorical, philosophical, and 

later theological writings: Schanz iv 1. 150-61. Probably identical with 

Victorinus a sophist at Rome in 365 Lib. Ep. 1493. He had a grand¬ 

daughter Accia Maria Tulliana, who married Artorius Iulianus 

Megethius 3 vi 31934=ILCV 104=Anth. Lat. n 3. 1966 (Accia vel 

Maria est nomen mihi Tulliana, Victorinus avus, quo tantum rhetore 

Roma enituit quantum noster sub origine sanguis). 
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M. Piavoiiius Victorinus 12 Augustus (in Gaul) 268-270 

His nomen is spelt ‘Piaonius’ on xm 3679 = 0 563 but ‘Piavonius’ 

on inscriptions from his reign and on coins (RIC v2, pp. 396-7). 

Tribunus pr(a)etorianorum xm 3679 = 0 563 Trier. 

gonsvl posterior a. 267 with Postumus Aug.: 11 5736. 

‘Militaris industriae vir’, made co-emperor in Gaul by Postumus, 

remained sole Gallic emperor after the deaths of Postumus and 

Laelianus, but was subsequently murdered at Cologne (a. 270) SHA> 

V. Trig. Tyr. 6. 1-3; emperor after Marius 4, he reigned for two years 

before his murder at Cologne Aur. Viet. Caes. 33. 12. 

His mother was called Vitruvia or Victoria, and his son, who was 

made Caesar and murdered along with his father, was also called 

Victorinus 1 V. Trig. Tyr. 6. 3. His mother’s name is given as Victoria 

in Aur. Viet. Caes. 33. 14. 

Victorius 1 teacher (? at Bordeaux) E/M IV 

Assistant teacher (subdoctor sive proscholasy lemma to Aus. Prof, xxm) 

at (?) Bordeaux; had a good memory and swift brain, but preferred the 

abstruse to the familiar; was more of an antiquarian than a historian 

and neglected Cicero and Vergil; had only just been appointed 

grammaticus when he went to Sicily and thence to Cumae where he died 

prematurely Aus. Prof. xxm. 

VICTOR I VS 2 proconsul Asiae 392-394 

392 April 24 CTh xi 31. 8® + xii 1. 125“; 393 April 4 CTh xi 30. 50®; 

393 June 27 CTh 11 12. 4*+vm 13. 5“; 393 Aug. 22 CTh 1 1. 4“; 394 

April 15 CTh xvi 5. 22®. 

Perhaps identical with Victorius 3. 

VIGTORIVS 3 proconsul Africae 398 

398 May 13s (MSS March 13) CTh ix 39. 3®; 398 May 21 CTh 1 12. 

6®. Presumably to be identified with Victorius 2. If so, he will have been 

a Western senator who travelled to the East with Theodosius, perhaps 

in 391, returning to the West with him and staying there under 

Honorius. He was in office immediately after the defeat of Gildo in 

Africa, cf. CTh ix 39. 3. See also Virius Lupus 7. 

Viderichus Ostrogothic chieftain L IV 

Young son of Vithimiris, whom he succeeded as king of the 

Greuthungian Ostrogoths Amm. xxxi 3. 3, 4. 12 (called Vithcricus). 
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Viduarius chieftain of the Quadi M IV 

Regalis Vitrodorus, Viduari filius regis Amm. xvn 12. 21. 

Vincentius 1 martyr (in Spain) a. 304 

Exstitit enim patre Euticio progenitus, qui fuit Agresti nobilissimi 

consulis filius: mater vero eius Enola, ex Osca urbe noscitur procreata 

Passio S. Vincentii Levitae ( = Ruin.2 p. 400); cf. Anal. Boll, 1, pp. 260 ff., 

Prud. Perist. v, Aug. Serm. cclxxvi. 

Vincentius 2 protector (East) 334 

Protector, built works on a desert route at Basia to ensure water for 

travellers in 334 AE 1948, 136, found 30 miles east of Mafraq (Arabia). 

Vincentius 3 tribunus scholae secundae Scutariorum 361/363 

Romanus quin etiam et Vincentius, Scutariorum scholac primae 

secundaeque tribuni, agitasse convicti quaedam suis viribus altiora, 

acti sunt in exilium (under Julian) Amm. xxn 11. 2 (see Romanus 2). 

Vincentius 4 vicarius of the comes Africae c. 373 

After reaching Africa, Theodosius 3 (MVM) ordered the arrest of 

Vincentius, c qui curans Romani vicem incivilitatis eius erat particeps 

et furtorum’ Amm. xxrx 5. 6. Romanus 3 was comes Africae and Vin¬ 

centius presumably held a senior post under him. 

Vincentius 5 tribunus (? military) in Africa c. 375 

When the revolt of Firmus 3 seemed to be over, ‘provinciae rectores 

tribunusque Vincentius, e latibulis quibus sese commiserant egressi 

tandem intrepidi, ad ducem (sc. Theodosium) ocius pervenerunt5 (he 

greeted them at Caesarea) Amm. xxix 5. 19. 

Aurelius Vincentius 6 praepositus legionis x Geminae L III/E IV 

Aureli Vincenti ex praepositis viri ornati legionis x Gemin(a)e, 

brother of Aurelia Iustina who came from Poetovio xi 1016 Ganossa 

(Aemilia). The character of the inscription and the absence of the name 

'Flavius’ point to a date not after Constantine I. 

M. AVR. VINCENTIVS 7 v.p., praeses Tarraconensis L III/IV 

M. Aur. Vincentio V.RP (sic) Tarraconensis ac super omnes 

reliquos praesides iustissimo restitutori thermarum montanarum n 4112 

Tarraco, undated, but probably L III/E IV (as are all other inscriptions 

from Tarraco recording praesides of Tarraconensis). 
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Val. Vincentius 8 actuarius protectorum ?L III/E IV 

Husband of Antia hi 6059 = 6988=0 2779 Nicomedia. Since his 

tomb was at Nicomedia, he may have been serving under Diocletian. 

Ragonius Vincentius Celsus 

Vindaonius Magnus 

VINDICIANVS 1 v.c., vicarius (in West) 378 Aug. 15 

CTh x 19. 9“ (the law is addressed to him and mentions a letter sent 

to the PPOs of Gaul and Italy forbidding metallarii from crossing to 

Sardinia and ordering provincial governors not to allow them to travel 

by sea at all; presumably his diocese bordered on the Western 

Mediterranean). 

Possibly to be identified with Avianius Vindicianus 4 (cons. 

Camp.). 

(HELVIVS) VINDICIANVS 2 proconsul (Africae) 379/382 

A doctor of renown at Carthage, an old man acquainted with 

St Augustine whom he helped turn from belief in astrology Aug. 

Conf. iv 3. 5j vn 6. 8, Ep. 138. 3. This event probably occurred c. a. 382, 

towards the end of Augustine5s time as a Manichee. 

gomes archiatrorvm, ? a. 379: Epistula Vindiciani comitis archia- 

trorum ad Valentinianum imperatorem Marcell, de med< p. 21 (Tbnr) 

(the emperor might be either Valentinian I or II); 379 Sept. 14 

CTh xiii 3. 12 addressed 4 Vindiciano5, on the exemption from sordida 

munera of archiatri who arc granted the comitiva (perhaps he had recently 

acquired this honour himself). 

progonsvl africae a. 379/82: crat co tempore vir sagax, medicae 

artis peritissimus atquc in ea nobilissimus, qui proconsul manu sua 

coronam illam agonisticam imposuerat non sano capiti mco, sed non ut 

medicus Aug. Conf. iv 3. 5 (Augustine won a crown for rhetoric at 

Carthage during the nine years he spent there, from 373 to 382). He 

was the teacher of Theodorus Priscianus Theod. Prise, ed. Rose, 

p. 251. 15; is quoted by Marccllus Marcell, de med. p. 168 (Tbnr), by 

Cassius Felix ed. Rose, p. 64 and in the Antid. Bruxell. 11 (Theod. Prise, 

ed. Rose, p. 367. 8, with Rose ad loc.) \ he translated some works of 

Hippocrates for his nepos Pentadius Theod. Prise, ed. Rose, p. 484 and 

wrote various other medical works and translations of which only 

fragments survive Theod. Prise, ed. Rose, pp. 426 ff. (cf. P-W ixa 

29-36). For his full name and date, see Mustitana 1, 133-5, 

209-12. 

967 



VINDICIANVS 3 

ASTI VS VINDICIANVS 3 v.c. IV/V 

v.c. et fl(amen) p(er)p(etuus) viii 450 =ILCV 126 Ammaedara 

(Proconsularis Africa). He was a Christian (the inscription has 

Christian emblems) and was buried in the basilica at Ammaedara. For 

another Christian Jlamen perpetuus, see viii 10516 (a. 525/6, Astius 

Mustelus, probably a relative). 

AVIANIVS VINDICIANVS 4 v.c., consularis Campaniac 

?L IV 

Inscr. 1-5 Campania: 1) x 763 Aequana; 2) x 1683 Puteoli; 3-5 

Tarracina3~4) x 6312-13; 5) AE 1912, 99; 6) xv 7399 left bank of the 

Tiber; 7) vx 31005. 

v.c. Inscr. 2-7. 

Full name Inscr. 2, 4-7; to be restored Inscr. 3; Vindicianus 1. 

cons(vlaris) camp(aniae) Inscr. 2-5, all undated; he repaired statues 

and baths at Tarracina Inscr. 3-5. 

Inscr. 1 reads simply ‘Vindiciani9 

His wife was Nonia Maxima 5 c.f. Inscr. 6 two fistulae from the 

same aqueduct; the letters ‘v.c.9 below his name on Inscr. 6 are more 

likely a repeat of v(ir) c(larissimus) than an abbreviation ofv(i)c(arius). 

He was a pagan Inscr. 7 (dedication to Silvanus). 

Possibly to be identified with Vindicianus 1 (vicarius a. 378). 

His name ‘Avianius9 suggests that he may have been a son of L. Aur. 

Avianius Symmachus 3, and brother of Avianius Valentinus 7, Celsinus 

Titianus 5 and Q,. Aur. Symmachus 4. If so, he died before 380 Symm. 

Ep. ni 6. See stemma 27. 

Vinicia Marciana 

0C(?). VINICIVS p.v. L IV/E V 

Oc Viniciu* p.v. viii 24659 Carthage (name on a seat in the amphi¬ 

theatre at Carthage). For the date, cf. Gabinianus. 

(PVinicius) Caecilianus 

Vinitharius Ostrogothic chieftain L IV/E V 

Ostrogothic chief under Hunnic overlordship; dissatisfied with the 

Huns he attacked the Anti, whom he defeated; barely a year later the 

Huns attacked him, and although he fought two successful battles he 

was mortally wounded in a third Jord. Get. 246 ff. Cf. Jord. Get. 79, 

Vultuulf genuit Valaravans: Valaravans genuit Vinitharium: Vini¬ 

tharius genuit Vandiliarium (= Vandalarium). 
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Virgilianus ?IV/V 

Son of Vibius Sequester and dedicatee of his De Jluminibus. 

Virius Audentius Aemilianus 

Virius Nicomachus Flavianus 

Virius Gallus 

Virius Lupus 

Virius Marcarianus 

Virius Nepotianus 

Virius Orfitus 

Virius Turbo 

Virius Vibius 

Visimar king of the Asding Vandals E IV 

Geberic (a Visigothic chieftain) wished to extend his territory at the 

expense of the Vandals and so attacked ‘Visimar eorum rege qui 

Asdingorum stirpe, quod inter eos eminet genusque indicat belli- 

cosissimlun, (Vandal territory was then bounded by the rivers Marisia, 

Miliare, Gilpil, and Grisia, on the Danube frontier); the Vandals were 

severely defeated near the river Marisia, and Visimar was killed Jord. 

Get. 113 ff. 

(V)italianus i protector 260/268 

Fitalianus* protect (or) Aug(usti) n(ostri) praepositus, in command of 

vexillations from German and British legions together with auxiliary 

troops hi 3228 -f-p. 2328 = 1} 546 Sirmium, under Gallienus. 

VITALIANVS 2 v.c. ?378/38o 

clarissimus vir, recommended by Symmachus to Hesperius 2 

(possibly when the latter was PPO a. 378-80) Symm. Ep. 1 81. 

VITALIANVS 3 comes rei militaris (in Illyricum) c. 380 

Soldier of the Heruli a. 363: probably in Gaul or Italy Amm. xxv 

10. 9 (see below); the Heruli seniores was an auxilium palatinum, later in 

Italy, Not. Dig. Occ. v i62=vii 13. 
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protector domesticvs a. 363: Amm. xxv 10. 9 Vitalianus domesti- 

corum consortio iungitur, Erulorum e numero miles, qui multo postea 

auctus comitis dignitate, male rem per Illyricum gessit; he was a 

member of a military delegation sent by Iovinus 6 (MVM in Gaul) to 

announce his loyalty to Jovian, and was promoted by Jovian. 

comes rei militaris c. 380: Amm. xxv io. 9 (see above), Zos. iv 34. 1 

rpocTtavos 6 paaiAeus fraTEpnTEi T015 Kara to MAAupioov KAlfJia aTpomcoTiKOls 

Tocypaai arponriyov BitocTuovov, av5pa TTETrovqKoai T0T5 Trpdypaai Konr3 

ouSev apK&rai SuvdpEVOV (the date is shortly before Athanaricus 

surrendered to Theodosius, a. 381 Jan.). 

He was perhaps the Vitalianus, a soldier in Valens’s army, whom 

Procopius 4 (the usurper) singled out and addressed with a view to 

weakening the morale of the opposing troops Amm. xxvi 7. 15. 

VITALIS 1 v.p., rationalis (Aegypti) ?323 

Pap. 1) P. Lat. Arg. 1 verso —Arch. Pap. hi 168 ff. (provenance un¬ 

recorded) ; Pap. 2) P. Ryl. iv 623 Hermopolis; Pap. 3) P. Vindob. Bos. 14 

Hermopolite nome. 

Vitalis Pap. 1-2; OuitocAios Pap. 3. 

OKupios nou SfiaoJimoTccros ko0oAi[k6s] Pap. 3; no office Pap. 1-2; 

?a. 323 Pap. 3 (an undated document concerning the provision of 

timber for repairs to warships, probably for the civil war between 

Constantine and Licinius, C. H. Roberts, JEA xxxi (1945), p. 113); 

a. 317/24 Pap. 1-2 (undated documents from the archive concerning 

the journey of Theophanes in 317/24). 

Vitalis 2 officialis of the PPO 366/367 

‘Vitalis nunc militantis in officio sublimis praefecturae relatione3 Hilar. 

Piet., Coll. Ant. Par. B vi (CSEL lxv, p. 160) (a letter of Germinius 

bishop of Sirmium, to be dated a. 366/7); the reading ‘v.c.3 for ‘nunc3 

in some MSS is impossible. 

VITALIS 3 ?senator (East) 390 

Asked to assist Thalassius 4?s attempt to enter the senate, as his father 

had once assisted Libanius by intervening at court Lib. Ep. 930 

(a. 390). Probably he was himself a senator; his father is not known 

and the occasion referred to uncertain. 

Aelia Vitalis 4 ? IV 

Wife of an unnamed vicarius (Anonymus 64), buried at Corduba 11 

2209 Corduba (Baetica) Aeliae Vitali coniugi ag(entis) vic(ariam) 
praef(ecturam). 
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M.AELIVS VITALIS 5 v.p., praeses Sardiniae 282/283 

v.p. j&racs. prov. Sard. AE 1889, 39 milestone between Garalis and 

Olbia, under Garinus nob. Caes.; p.v. praes. provincic Sardinie x 8013 

between Garalis and Turris, under Garus. PIR2 A 277. 

FL. VITALIS 6 v.c., protector et notarius (West) L IV 

Husband of Bruttia Aureliana 1 (c.f.) xi 830 = 0 1280 Mutina. 

VITALIVS proconsul of Asia 363 

Accused of burning down the temple of Apollo at Daphne, but 

acquitted Lib. Ep. 1376 (early 363). 

Governor of Ionia (£ttI aoi yeyov£vcn Tqv ’lcoviav), asked to send 

beasts for the Syriarchic games of Celsus 3 Lib. Ep. 1231 (a. 363). 

L.SVANIVS VICTOR VITELLIANVS c.v. M III/E IV 

omnibus lionoribus functus, c.v. ct consularis vir, curator rei 

pub(licac) ct patronus coloniae vm 5356 + 17494 = /^^. 1 283 

Galama; the date must be after Scptimius Severus (when Galama was 

still a municipium). He was curator and patron of Galama. 

A. Vitellius Felix Honoratus 

Vitellius Valerinus 

Vithericus, see Vidcrichus 

Vithicabius king of the Alamanni 368 

cum cnim Vithicabius rex, Vadomarii filius, specie quidem molliculus 

et morbosus, sed audax et fortis, ardores in nos saepe succenderet 

bellicos, opera navabalur inpensior ut qualibet concideret strage; he 

was assassinated at Roman instigation in 368 Amm. xxvn 10. 3-4; 

Vithicabium regem Alamannorum, Vadomario genitum, adulescentem 

in fiore primo genarum, nationes ad tumultus cientem et bella. 

confodit (sc. Valentinian I) Amm. xxx 7. 7. He had been captured by 

Julian and retained as a hostage but was subsequently freed Eun. fr. 

13 (where his name is not given). 

Vithimiris Ostrogothic king c. 375 

King of the Ostrogoths in succession to Ermanaricus, with Hun 

mercenaries resisted the Alani but was killed in battle and succeeded 

by his son Vidcrichus Amm. xxxi 3. 1-3. 
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Memmius Vitrasius Orfitus signo Honorius 

Vitrasius Praetextatus 

Vitrodorus chief of the Quadi 358 

Regalis Vitrodorus, Viduari filius regis, in 358 Amm. xvn 12. 21. 

Vituriga quae et Samso 276/282 

Wife of the usurper Proculus 1, formerly called Vituriga, later 

Samso, mother of Herennianus 2 SHA, V. Firmi et al. 12. 3. 

Flavius Vitus tribunus (? military) in the Chersonese 392 

Construction of a wall by ctou Tr(oX)Xa Kapovros OX. Bitou TpL^ou- 

(vou) KaiTcovpirixccvi(K<^v)5 °n orders from Eutherius 3, under Theodosius 

and Arcadius, Latyshev, Inscr. Ant. Orae Sept. Ponti Euxini, vol. i2, 450 

Chersonesus (Crimea). 

Viventius PVR 365-367, PPO Galliarum 368-371 

Native of Siscia in Pannonia Amm. xxvi 4. 4. 

qsp a. 364: in 364 summer he helped conduct the examination of 

Julian’s friends who were accused of using magic to make the emperors 

ill Amm. xxvi 4. 4 (quaestor), cf. Amm. xxvii 3. 11 (ex quaesitore 

palatii (sic)). 

pvr a. 365-7: succeeded (C. Ceionius Rufius Volusianus) Lampa- 

dius 5 as PVR in 365 and proved unable to quell the riots arising from 

the dispute between Damasus and Vrsinus over the bishopric of Rome 

Amm. xxvii 3. 11-12, cf. Coll. Avell. 1. 6; in office on the following 

dates: a. 365 (MSS 364) Oct. 8 CTh xiv 3. 7a; 366 Oct. Coll. AvelL 1.6; 

367 April 9 CTh rx 40. 1 ia; 367 May 5 CTh ix 38. 3“ pp. (MSS dat.) 

Romae; mentioned as a former PVR Symm. Rel. 30. 3. 

ppo galliarvm a. 368-71: in office 368 (or 370) April 26 CTh vii 13. 5 

(PPO Galliarum); 368 Sept 23 CTh vm 5. 30“; 368 (or 370) Nov. 22 

CTAxm 10. 4 (PPO Galliarum); 368 (or 370) Dec. 30 CTh xi 29. 3a; 

369 Feb. 20 CTh xi 10. ia; 369 April 1 CTh 1 16. i2a; 369 May 17 

CThvm 7. ioa; 369 Nov. 3 CThx 17. 1 (PPO Galliarum); 370 March 30 

CThxm 10. 6a; 371 Feb. 11 CThxv 7. 1 PPO (MSS PV); 371 June 28 

CTh xii 1. 75“. He purged his officium of idle clerks CTh vm 7. 10. 

He had a sister and was uncle of Faustinus 3 Amm. xxx 5. 11. 

He died before 384 Symm. Rel. 30. 3 Viventius clarissimae et illustris 

memoriae vir tunc praefectus urbis. 

Ammianus described him as 'integer et prudens Pannonius * xxvii 3. 

11; he was probably a Christian Amm. xxvi 4. 4, CTh xm 10. 4, 6. 
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Flavius Vivius Bencdictus 

Vlpia Severina 

Vlpianus i rhetor (at Antioch) E IV 

Leading rhetor at Antioch in the reign of Constantine; he taught 

Prohaeresius at Antioch Eun. V. Soph, x 3. 3, Suid. FT. 23757; before this 

he taught at Emesa; he also wrote Aoyous Sic^opous, \xeKerccs, SiaAe^eis 

Kai aAAaTiva Suid. O. 912. Perhaps the first teacher of Libanius, c. 330, 

mentioned, but not named, at Lib. Or. 1 8 (cf. Norman ad loc.). Quoted 

by Evagrius on the history of Antioch (HE 1 20, p. 2g. 6 BP). Rival of 

Eusebius 5 (of Arabia) Suid. E. 3738. 

Vlpianus 2 ? rhetor 363 

Native of Antioch, pupil of Libanius Lib. Ep. 648 (a. 361); apparently 

teacher of rhetoric Lib. Ep. 1353 (a. 363). 

VLPIANVS 3 governor of Phoenice 364 

? Native of Samosata in Euphratensis (with Palladius his brother he 

had business in Euphratensis Lib. Ep. 689; his brother is to be identified 

with Olyinpius Palladius 18 of Samosata). 

rhetor Lib. Ep. 689, cf. Ep. 1236 (cited below). 

official before 361 Lib. Ep. 670 (a. 361) cros ovarporricoTTis. 

governor of Cappadocia a. 361—3: Lib. Ep. 1438 (a. 363) a Te 

e-rreSe^crro repi KocmraSoKas 6 dSe^os (sc. Vlpianus); Ep. 1155 (a. 364) 

8K TV[S KcnrrraSoKcov f|Kcov, 60* rjiilv Sirjyou, tIs pev ov rrpos kei'vous, 

tIvoc Se TdcKeivcov els o-£; Ep. 670 (a. 361) tov Kcapov, £v db TrapelAr^as 

tt)v apyi^v (for Ainphilochius 2, a Cappadocian); Ep. 689 (a. 361/2), to 

Iulianus 14 (governor of Euphratensis)—(Vlpianus and Palladius 18) 

tous ocuTous croi ttovous Trovelv; in 363 he was in Antioch Ep. 833 

(a. 363) having come straight from Cappadocia Ep. 1155 (cited above). 

GOVERNOR OI- ARABIA (?DVX ET PRAESES) (?a. 363-)364: in office 

364 spring after a dillicult winter Lib. Ep. 1127 Se Kal Amaral 

-rrpoaSoKT|0evTes kqcl 6865 acAyeivoT^pa Kupcrrcov 7rapeAriAu0e; he hated the 

province Ep. 1133 Suoyepaivcov tt|v ’Apapiocv; he had to discipline the 

cities Ep. 1127 ttoAels Se naQouaas OPpljeiv el Sefjaei croc^povas dnroSEi^ai, 

Seivov Troirj, and was successful Ep. 1155 (he is called £ ’Apapias oIkiorris’ 

after *Tf)s 90opa$ ^eXopevos tos ttoAeis’); Harmonius 1, a former 

official in Arabia, was sent to him 1 Se^Ticropevos ’Apapiois* Ep. 1159; 

he received Ep. 1155 shortly before leaving this office. His duties seem 

to have included military operations (see also Ep. 1236 below) and he 

may therefore have been dux ei praeses Arabiae. 
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He received Ep. 1206 when in office either in Arabia or Phoenice 

(vGv |ioi SokeTj tt]v \xh T^pyiv ^ ccurcov eyeiv tcov ttovgov). 

governor (? gonsvlaris) of phoenige a. 364: successor of Marius I 

Ep. 1219 (a. 364), cf. Ep. 1218; Ep. 1236 (a. 364) tI ttote apa Spaaeij 

Ooivlkt]s Xap6|aevos, 07r6Te vOv Sik&jcov pev T0T5 oIkeiois, TroAepcov 5e 

toij pappdpoig (i.e. in Arabia) to y* £py&3ecr0oa 5uvacr0aa Aoyous ouk 

a<pi]p80r]s;; received Ep. 1273 (for a Phoenician), 1276, 1281, 1282, 

1285, I28g, 1302 (all in 364). 

His brother was Palladius 18 Lib. Ep. 689, 1133, 1438. 

Perhaps identical with the Vlpianus mentioned in Lib. Or. lxii 52 

(but this could be a reference to the Severan jurist Domitius Vlpianus). 

Vlpianus 4 sophist (at Emesa) IV 

Sophist of Emesa, author of numerous rTdrptoc fEneorivcov, ‘HAiou- 

776X6005, BoorropLorroov Kad aXXcov TrAelaTOOv), npoyi/iavda-iicrra, and a 

T^Xvrl PTlT0PlK7l (Suid.0.911). Date uncertain, but the mention ofTrdrpia 

suggests the fourth or fifth century, when they were much in vogue (cf. 

Alan Cameron, Historia xiv (1965), p. 492). Possibly identical with 

Vlpianus 1 during his period at Emesa (Suidas often has two or more 

entries for the same man). One of the two (if they arc to be distinguished) 

is probably the Ulpian who wrote commentaries on eighteen speeches of 

Demosthenes, which survive in interpolated form (Chr.-Schm.-St. 112®, 

1100 n. 3), and the father ofEpiphanius 1 of Petra Suid. E. 2741. 

Vlpius Alenus 

Vlpius Alexander 

Vlpius Apollonius 

Vlpius Aurelius 

Vlpius Cyrillus 

Flavius Vlpius Erythius 

Vlpius Egnatius Faventinus 

Vlpius Flavianus 

Vlpius Cornelius Laelianus 

Vlpius Limenius 

Flavius Vlpius Macarius 
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Vlpius Marisciauus 

M. Vlpius Maximinus 

Vlpius Nicasius 

Vlpius Silanus 

Vlpius Silvanus 

M. Vlpius Pupienius Silvanus signo Gennadius 

Vmbonius Mannachius 

T. Flavius Vmbrius Antistius Saturninus Fortunatianus signo Hydatius 

M. Vmbrius Primus 

C. Vmbrius Tcrtullus 

POMPOjVIA VMMIDIA (?c.f.) Mill 

Wife of FI. Aiitiochianus ICR iv 893 Ormela (Phrygia). She was 

doubtless descended from Pomponius Bassus PIR1 P 525 and Annia 

Aurelia Faustina PIR2 A 710 and so from Vmmidia Gornificia Fausdna 

and the emperor Marcus Aurelius (cf. W. M. Ramsay, Cities and 

Bishoprics, 287 If.). She will have been related to Pomponius Bassus 17. 

A. Voconius Zeno 

VOLVENTIVS proconsul (Lusitaniae) 382/383 

He supported the Priscillianist heretics in Spain against Itacius 

bishop of Ossonoba during the last years of Gratian Sulp. Sev. Chron. n 

49. 1 corrupto Volveutio proeonsule. He is a unique proconsul of 

Lusitania; cf. Fasti for Campania and Palestine. 

RVFIA VO {LVS) IAXA c.f. 370 June 16 

c.f., xeived the taurobolium and criobolium with her husband 

Petronius Apollodorus on 370 June 16 vi 509 = /Gxiv 1018. 

Probably a daughter of Rutius Volusianus 5 (PVR a. 365) and 

Caecinia Lolliana. 

VOLVSIANVS 1 v.c., vicarius (urbis Romae) 365 February- 

August 

365 Feb. 18 CTh vm 5. 22 ad Volusianum p.u. (sic), prolata litteris 

sub die xii kal. Mart. Roin(ac), acc. mi kal. April. Venabri; on this 
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day the PVR was still L. Aur. Avianius Syminachus 3, and Venafrum 

is an unlikely place for a PVR to receive a law; the law, which begins 

‘cunctos iudices laudanda tua sinceritas monebit’ and concerns the 

cursus publicus, was clearly addressed to a person superior to a provincial 

governor, probably the vicarius urbis Romae. He was in office 365 

Aug. 6 CThxiv 6. 3 ad Volusianum v.c. vic(arium); this law regu¬ 

lates the supply of building materials from Latium and Etruria for 

Rome. 

L. PVBLIVS PETRONIVS VOLVSIANVS 2 c.v. M/L III 

c.v., quaest(or), sevir, praet(or), cons(ul suffect,), patron of Puteoli 

x 1706 Puteoli. 

Probably son of L. Petronius Taurus Volusianus 6. 

CEIONIVS RVFIVS VOLVSIANVS 3 v.c. et inlustris, 

vicarius Asiae, before 390 

v.c. et inlustris, ex vicario Asi(a)e, son of Geionius Rufius Volusianus 5 

and Caecinia Lolliana, received the taurobolium a second time twenty 

years after the first and dedicated an altar 390 May 23 vi 512 =D 4154. 

Presumably he first received the taurobolium in 370 (perhaps at the same 

time as his sister Rufia Volusiana). His use of the title ‘illustris’ is 

irregular for a vicarius and is probably due to a subsequent honorary 

grant of the illustrate, cf. CTh vi 22. 7. Possibly he held his office under 

Theodosius (cf. also Nicomachus Flavianus 14). 

C. Ceionius Rufius Volusianus 4 PVR 313-315, cos. 314 

Inscr. I-5 Rome: 1) vi ii40 = D 692; 2) vi 1707+p. 3173 = 0 1213; 

3) vi 1708 = 31906=0 1222; 4) vi 2153; 5) Not. Scav. 1917, 22=Bull. 

Comm. 1917, 225. Inscr. 6) x 1655 Puteoli. Inscr. 7) x 304 (provenance 

not stated, perhaps Puteoli). Inscr. 8) ILAfr. 365 Carthage. Inscr. 9) 

AE 1949, 59 Mactar (Africa Proconsularis). 

Full name Inscr. 1-2; Geionius Rufius Volusiflm/J Inscr. 5; Rufius 

Volusianus Inscr. 3, 4, 6, consular documents, Zos., Aur. Viet., Chron. 

354 (Ruffius Volusianus (sic) Inscr. 7); Volusianus elsewhere (to be 

restored Inscr. 8. 9) 

His cursuSy in so far as it was recognised in the early years of Constan¬ 

tine I, is given in Inscr. 2 (dated in or after a. 314), which is dedicated 

c .religiosissimoque G, Gaeionio Rufio Volusiano c.v.; corr(ectori) 

ITALIAE PER ANNOS OCTO;(a) PROCONSVLI AFRICAE;(b) GOMITI DOMINI 

NOSTRI CONSTANT INI INVICTI ET PERPETVI SEMPER AVGVSTI;(c) PRAEFECTO 

VRBI, IVDICI SACRARVM COGNITIONVM;(d) CONSVLI.(e) 

976 



VOLVSIANVS 4 

He was probably born c. 246/9 and suffect consul c. 280 (see below). 

(a) corrector italiae a. 281/3-289/91 Inscr. 6 fortissimo et piissimo 

principi suo M. Aurclio Garino Rufius Volusianus v.c., eorum iudicio 

beatissimus itcruin corrector (‘eorum’ implies at least two emperors; 

the other side of the stone, published as x 1695, was recut before a. 342 

in honour of Egnatius Lollianus 5 and may originally have been 

dedicated to Garus or Numerian; the date of Inscr. 6 lies between the 

accession of Carinus as prineeps (Augustus) in the summer of 283 and 

the death of Numerian a year later, and therefore the date of the 

correclura must run from a. 281/3 t0 a- 289/91); the area of his admini¬ 

stration was South and Central Italy (see Fasti). The text of Inscr. 7 

‘Ruffio Volusiano v.c. correctori Campaniae5 is highly suspect, as it 

occurs in Capaccius's account of inscriptions from Naples and Puteoli 

(a. 1604) with an inscription that repeats the first line of the urban 

inscription vi 1702 = 1} 1251; it may therefore derive from Inscr. 6. A 

corrector Italiae appointed by Probiis or Garus almost certainly held a 

suffect consulship a year or two earlier, c. 280, at an age not earlier 

than 32. 

(b) proconsvl AI-RICAE, probably in or before a. 305/6: the date is 

before Maxentius acquired Africa, and cf. Fasti. The two inscriptions 

Inscr. 8 (Volusianus v.c., proc. p.A., signorum cultum qui solus splen^on 

deerat renovavit) and Inscr. 9 (Fo/usiani procos. Africae) might refer to 

him or to one of his descendants. 

His next three ollices were held under Maxentius and are omitted 

from Inscr. 2. 

ppo a. 309/10: sent by Maxentius to recover Africa from Domitius 

Alexander 17 Aur. Viet. Caes. 40. 18, Zos. n 14. 2 If. (he was equipped 

with ‘paucissiinis cohortibus5 Aur. Viet.; was accompanied by 

‘militares duces5 Aur. Viet., by Zenas 1 Zos.; and was successful Aur. 

Viet., Zos.). For the dale, see. L. Domitius Alexander 17. 

pvr 310 Oct. 28 311 Oct. 28 Chron. 354. 

consvl (of Maxentius) 311 Sept, with Aradius Rufinus 10: con- 

sulatu Maximiano vm solo quod fuit mense Sep. Volusiano et 

Rufino Chron. 354 ( = Chron. Min. 1, p. 76); cf. Lib. Pont. Maximiano vm 

quod cst Rufino et Volusiano; also Chron. Min. 1, p. 231; in Chron. 354 

(= Chron. Min. 1, p. 67) ex mense Septembro factum est Rufino et 

Eusebio, the text is probably an error derived from the consuls of 347 

(Rufino et pAisebio). He is called ‘bis ordinarius consul5 Inscr. 3. 

(c) He is one of several senators who served both Maxentius and 

then Constantine. 

(d) pvr (i.e. itcrum) 313 Dec. 8-315 Aug. 20 Chron. 354 (the 

iteration number is omitted); 314 March 19 CThxm5. i + ; 314 April 24 
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CThv 8. i+ pp. Romae; 315 Feb. 25 CThxi 36. 2a; undated CJxn 1. 2 

(MSS Volusiano pp); undated CJ iv 35. 21 (MSS Volusiano pp). He is 

styled ‘iudex sacrarum cognitionum5 also on Inscr. 1. 

gonsvl (11) prior a. 314 with Petronius Annianus 2: Fastiy Inscr. 1-3, 

many papyri (e.g. P. Isid. 13, 16, 53, 55, 92, 122, 128, P. Roll in 10, 

iv 20); his consulate is referred to in Lib. Ep. 1036 (see Postumianus 3). 

xwir sacris facivndis Inscr. 4 (he is mentioned first of seven 

aristocratic priests and philosophers, probably c. a. 320, see FI. 

Atticus 2). 

? viivir epvlonvm Inscr. 5 (named in a list of seven prominent 

senators, apparently members of a priestly college (one of them, 

Grepereius Rogatus 2, was vnvir epulonum), cf. Groag, Wien. Stud, xlv 

(1926/7), p. 102). 

He is unlikely to be the father of the unnamed senator whose horo¬ 

scope is given by Firmicus Maternus Math, n 29. 10-20 but the identi¬ 

fication is not impossible, cf. Anonymus 1 and 12. 

The family owned estates at Volaterrae and in Africa (see C. 

Geionius Rufius Volusianus 5) and was credited with descent from 

Volusus the Etruscan chief of the Rutuli Rut. Nam. de red. suo 1 168. 

Volusianus was evidently a relative of Gaia Nummia Geionia 

Vmbria Rufia Albina c.p., sacerdos publica at Beneventum (perhaps his 

aunt or sister), and their ancestry in the female line appears to descend 

from the Nummii, Fulvii and Gavii of the late second and early third 

century, and through them from the Geionii and from patrician and 

noble families of the late republic, cf. Bonner Jahrb. clxv (1965), 

pp. 88-96. The main nomen is Rufius, and Volusianus is therefore 

perhaps related to Postumius Rufius Festus 12 of Volsinii, whose 

ancestors entered the senate in the later second century. He was father 

of Geionius Rufius Albinus 14 Inscr. 3 and ancestor of the numerous 

Rufii and Geionii of the fourth and fifth centuries (see stemma of the 

Geionii Rufii). 

C. Ceionius Rufius Volusianus signo Lampadius 5 PVR 365 

Inscr. 1—11 Rome: 1) vi 512=04154; 2) vi 794; 3) vi 846=0 4413; 

4-8) vi 1170-4; 9) vi 3866 = 31963=0 5791; 10) vi 30966; 11) vi 

36955. Inscr. 12) vm 11334+/L4/L 116 Sufetula (Byzacium); 13) vm 

25990 = D 6025 Thubursicum Bure (Proconsularis); 14) AE 1945, 
55+^LE 1955, 180 Ostia. 

G. Geionius Rufius Volusianus Inscr. 8, 9, cf. 7; Gaius Rufius 

Volusianus Inscr. 3; Geionius Rufius Volusianus Inscr. 1, n, 12; 

Rufius Volusianus Inscr. 2, 4-6, 13; Volusianus Codes, Inscr. 14; 

Lampadius Amm., Zos., Inscr. 10. 
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praetor: during his praetorship at Rome he gave magnificent 

games Ainm. xxvii 3. 6. 

Pconsvlaris byzacicnae: Inscr. 12 Ceionio Rufio Volusiano yiro 

clarissimo consular i provi/ia’fle Falcriae Byzaccnae (a compound of 

seven fragments). 

?ppo in Illyricum 354 Aug. 1: CTh xiii 3. 1 ad Volusianum, pp. 

Sirmio, a. 321 or 324 MSS, possibly a. 354; the contents would suit a 

PPO or vicarius rather than a PVR. 

ppo (in Gaul) a. (354?-) 355: Zos. 11 55. 3 £koiv<jovei ocutoTs tt\s 

TTpi^ecos (the final recall of Gallus in 354) Kai AaprrrdBios 6 Tfjs 

urrapxos, dvfip SuvacrGai Trapa Tab PacnAel ttccvtgov del ttX4ov i7ri0upcov 

(Constantius was in Gaul at this time). In 355 he suborned Dynamius 2 

to forge incriminating letters over Silvanus 2Js signature and forwarded 

them to the emperor Amin, xv 5. 4-5; when the fraud was later 

detected, he was dismissed but then tried and acquitted Amm. xv 5. 13. 

His laws: 355 Jan. 1 CTh xi 34. 2*; 355 Feb. 18 CJ vi 22. 6 (some MSS 

PV, others PPO); 355 April 30 CTh in 12. 2* dat. Rom. (incorrect as 

Constantius was at Milan); 355 July 29/30 CTh xi 30. 26a + 36. I2a. 

pvr a. 365: v.c. ex pratf. prael., praef. urbi, iudicis iter, sacrar. 

cogniiionum Inscr. 9; v.c. ct inlustris ex prcfecto pretorio et ex prefecto 

urbi Inscr. 1; also Inscr. 2, 4-8, 11, cf. 14. His laws: 365s (MSS 368) 

April 4 CTh 1 6. 5*; 365s April 8 (MSS 364) CThxi 14. 1*; 365 June 28 

CTh vi 4. 18* + xii 1. 67*; 365 July 24 CJ vii 39. 2a; 365 (MSS no date) 

Aug. 10 Consult, ix 1; 365 Sept. 3 C77i xi 32. ia; 365 Sept. 17 CJ 1 19. 5 

(MSS PPO), pp. (MSS dat.) Romae. He had his name carved on old 

buildings as if lie had built them himself Amm. xxvii 3. 7 and com¬ 

mandeered iron, lead and bronze for his public works from the 

merchants Amm. xxvii 3. 10. His house near the Baths of Constantine 

was nearly demolished and burned by the mob on one occasion and 

he had to flee to the Milvian bridge Amm. xxvii 3. 8-9. His successor 

was Vivcntius Ainm. xxvii 3. 11. 

Ammianus xxvii 3. 5 characterises him as chomo indignanter 

admodum sustine si (etiam cuni spueret) non laudaretur, ut id 

quoque prudenter praeter alios facicns, sed non numquam severus et 

frugi’ He owned estates near Thugga in Africa Inscr. 13. His wife was 

Caecinia Lolliana Inscr. 1,13. He had four sons Inscr. 13, one of whom 

was Lollianus 1 Amm. xxvm 1. 26, a second also called Ceionius 

Rufius Volusianus 3 Inscr. 1; he also had two daughters, Sabina 2 

Inscr. 10 and perhaps Rufia Volusiana vi 509. His other two sons 

were probably Ceionius Rufius Albinus 15 and Publilius Caeionius 

Caecina Albinus 8. His father was probably Ceionius Rufius Albinus 

14 and his grandfather C. Ceionius Rufius Volusianus 4. See stemma 13. 
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He was a pagan Inscr. 14 Volusianus v.c. ex praefe(c)tis, tauro- 

boliatus, d.d.; Inscr. 3 G. Ruf. Volusianus v.c. pater, ierofanta, profeta 

Isidis, pontifex dei Sol (is) vot(um) solvi. 

L. Petronius Taurus Volusianus 6 cos. 261, PVR 267-268 

L. Petronius L. f. Sab(atina) Taurus Volusianus xi 1836 = 0 1332 

Arretium (Etruria); Petronius Volusianus Chron. 354; Volusianus 

elsewhere. 

His career xi 1836 = 0 1332: v(ir) co(n)s(vlaris) ORDiNARivs;(k) 

praef(ectvs) praet(orio), em(inentissimvs) v(ir);(J) praef(egtvs) 

vigvl(vm), p (erfectissimvs) v(ir);(1) trib(vnvs) goh(ortis) primae 

praet(oriae) protegt(or) avgg.nn.;(h) item trib(vnvs) goh(ortis) 

mi praet(oriae) ;(e> trib(vnvs) goh(ortis) xi vrb(anae) ;(f) trib(v- 

nvs) goh(ortis) hi viG(vLVM);(e) leg(ionis) x et xiin gem(inae) 

prov(ingiae) pannoniae superiori(s) itim (sic) leg(ionis) DAGIAE;(d) 

PRAEPOSITVS EQVITVM SINGVLARIOr(vm) AVGG.NN. J(c) P(RIMVS) p(lLVs) 

LEG(IONIS) XXX VLPIAE;(b) GENTVRIO DEPVTATVS;(a) EQ>(vo) PVB(LIGO) ; 

ex v decvr(iis); lavr(ens) lavin(as). 

(a) He will first have served as centurion before becoming centurio 

deputatus, i.e. liaison officer to the emperor, stationed in the castra 

peregrina at Rome (cf. Domaszewski, Die Rangordnung des romischen 

Heeres, p. 104). 

(b) The legio xxx Vlpia was stationed at Vetera in Lower Germany. 

(c) An unusual appointment since the equites singulares were 

normally commanded by a former tribunus of the vigiles. Probably not 

before 253, since * Augg.nn.9 should refer to the reigning emperors, and 

therefore will indicate Valerian and Gallienus, although the former 

was captured before the inscription was set up (see below). 

(d) Presumably tribunus, commanding a unit formed from troops of 

the legions mendoned and serving on the Danube. Perhaps a. 254. 

(e) -(g) A normal sequence of commands in an equestrian cursus. 

Perhaps a. 255-7. 

(h) An unusual addidon to the usual urban commands; this is the 

earliest appearance of a protector and the Augusti must be Valerian and 

Gallienus (see below). Perhaps a. 258. 

(i) Promotion from tribune of a praetorian cohort direcdy to 

praefectus vigilum is unusual. Perhaps a. 259. 

(j) The date of this appointment is perhaps 260, shortly before his 

consulship (possibly he was appointed by Gallienus after the capture of 

Valerian and the revolt of Ballista). 

(k) gonsvl posterior a. 261 with Gallienus Aug.; Fasti, xi 5749 = 

D 7221. 



VORODES 

pvr a. 267-8 Chron. 354. 
He was patron of Arretium xi 1836 = D 1332. 
The inscription at Arretium was erected in or soon after 261; there¬ 

fore the Augusti of whom Volusianus was protector will be Valerian and 
Gallienus, and the same emperors were presumably the Augusti 
mentioned when he was praepositus of the equites singulares. Consequently 
the last eight posts must fall between 253 and 261. His rise to high 
office during the reign of Valerian was therefore extraordinarily 
rapid. 

His tribe and the connection with Arretium suggest an Italian 
origin. He was probably father of L. Publius Petronius Volusianus 2. 

Volusius Donatianus 

Volusius Venustus 

* !F1. Vopiscus! * author of imperial biographies ?E/M IV 

Wrote Lives of Aurelian, Tacitus, Florian, Probus, Carus and his 
sons, and of the tyranni Firmus, Saturninus, Proculus and Bonosus 
SHA, V. Aur., etc. 

Native of Syracuse Titles; lived at Rome and a pagan V. Aur. 21.4; 
in Rome ?a. 303 (when Iunius Tiberianus 7 was PVR) V. Aur. 1; wrote 
Life of Aurelian (at Tiberianus’s request) when a Constantius was 
emperor V. Aur. 44. 5; however, his reference to the consulship of 
Furius Placidus (probably the consul of 343) suggests Constantius II 
V. Aur. 15. 4. 

His grandfather held high office V. Sat. 9. 4, V. Bon. 15. 4, V Num. 
13. 3, 14. 1 and so did his father V. Aur. 43. 2. 

His reality has been doubted and he may be an imaginary person, 
invented to hide the true identity of the author of the biographies. 

Iulius Aurelius Septimius Vorodes v.e., proc. Aug. ducenarius 
(in Syria) 262-267 

Inscr. 1-8 Palmyra (Syria): 1) IGR in 1032 =Bull. d’Studes orientates rx 
(1942), pp. 35-50; 2) IGR hi 1036; 3-8) IGR hi 1040-5. 

Full name to be restored on Inscr. 1; Aurelius Vorodes Inscr. 2; 
Septimius Vorodes 3-8. 

Eques Romanus (hrmKos) and pouAeurfis of Palmyra Inscr. 2, dated a. 

258/9* 
6 Kp&TtcrTos erriTpoTros 2e|3aoToO SouKqvdpios Inscr. 3-8; 262 Dec. 

Inscr. 3; 263 April Inscr. 4; 265 April Inscr. 5; 267 April Inscr. 6-7; 
a. 262/8 Inscr. 8. 
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He also had the title ‘apyoanh-qs’ {praefectus castelli) a. 265-7 

Inscr. 5-7, 

He held several local offices: oTpcrrqyos of Palmyra Inscr. 1; Bikeo- 

Borns Tfjs uqTpoKoAcovelas, former strategics, former agoranomus, and 

symposiarch of the priests of Bel Inscr. 8. 

VRANIVS r v.c. L III/E IV 

v(ir) cl(arissimus), father of Gaianus 2 v.c., expressed approval of 

the lib. de institutis artis grammaticae by Marius Plotius Sacerdos Gramm. 

Lat. vi 496. 

VRANIVS 2 Pprovincial governor or vicar (?East) 339 Feb. 3 

CTh xi 1. 5 ad Vranium; the law concerns payment of taxes. If the 

superscription is correct, this is a law issued by Constantius and 

Vranius therefore held office in the East, but this is unreliable. 

Vranius 3 astrologer M IV 

Astrologer, made fortune by his art, which was squandered in 

debauchery by his son Curetius, Claud, cam. min. xliii-xliv. 

CLAVDIVS VRANIVS 4 v.p., corrector (Flaminiae et 

Piceni) 325 Nov. 13 

Inscr. 1-2 Amiternum (Flaminia): 1) ix 4517; 2) AE 1937, 119. 

Cl. Vrani v.p. corr. Inscr. 2; principi.Claudius Vranius. 

Inscr. 1; 325 Nov. 13 (or Nov. 8, cf. Constantius 8) Inscr. 2; no date 1. 

FL. VRANIVS 5 v.c., praeses Isauriae 367/375 

Inscr. 1-2 Samnium: 1) rx 703 Teanum Apulum; 2) AE 1930, 120 

Saepinum; 3) CIG 4430 = MAMA in, p. 102 n. 1 Corasium (Cilicia). 

FI. Vranius Inscr. 1-3; v.p. 1-2; Aan'TrpdTOcros 3. 

governor of samnium (352/75): rect(or) prov. Inscr. i (undated); 

rect(or) pr. 2 (dated after Fabius Maximus 352/7). 

governor OF isauria a. 367/75: apycov Tqs Moocupcov hrapyias, 

rebuilt Corasium Inscr. 3 under Valentinian I, Valens and Gratian. 

He was evidently made a senator (? East) between his two offices. 

Vranius Satyr us 

Vrbanus 1 usurper 270/275 

Usurper under Aurelian, quickly suppressed Zos. 1 49. 2. 
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VRBANVS 2 governor (praeses) of Palestine 304-307 

Tfjg frrapxfag f)youpEVog, in 304 Eus. Mart. Pal. 3.1; called fiyepicbv or 

BiKaarrjg, in 305 Eus. Mart. Pal. 3. 4, 4. 8, in 306 Eus. Mart. Pal. 4. 10. 

11. 13, 6. 3, in 307 Eus. Mart. Pal. 7. 2. 4. 5; oAou toO FTaXaicmvcov 

£0voug frrcipxovTa, in 3°7 Eus. Mart. Pal. 7. 7; succeeded by Firmilianus 

2 Eus. Mart. Pal. 8. 1. Pie persecuted the Christians Eus. Mart. Pal. 3, 

4, 6> 7- 

Vrbanus 3 ? assessor to the comes Orientis 358/362 

Native of Phoenicia Joh. Chrys. ad Theod. 1 17. 

? assessor of the comes Orientis Modestus 2 (a. 358/62): owSi&cpEpE 

tco kccAco MoS^cttco Toug irovoug Trj tcov ISpcoTCov xotvoovla, TTjV tcov 

IttcxIvcov &V000V Koivcovtav Lib. lip. 39 (a. 359); received in this office Lib. 

Ep. 39, 56 (a. 359), Ep. 102, iGi, 162 (a. 359/360). 

He was well-to-do, and died leaving a young orphan son (name 

unknown) who later became a monk Joh. Chrys. ad Theod. laps. 1 

l7- 

C. FL. CAELIVS VRBANVS 4 v.c., consularis ?c. a. 334/335 

Inscr. 1) vi 1704 = 1) 1214; Inscr. 2) vi 1705=0 1215. 

Full name Inscr. 1; C. Cadius Vrbanus 2. 

v.c., consularis, son of C. Caelius Saturninus 9 Inscr. 1-2; under 

Constantine I Inscr. 1; ?a. 334/5 Inscr. 2 (see Saturninus 9). 

Magma Vrbica 1 Augusta 283/285 

Augusta, wife of M. Aurelius Carinas 11 3394, viri 2384=0 610, 

xi 5168, xi 6()57d, BOTH1918, p. 143, Coins (RIC v2, pp. 181-5). 

Pomponia Vrbica 2 M IV 

Full name Aus. Par. xxxn title. 

Wife of Sevonts Censor Iuliaiiits 28; their son married a daughter of 

Ausonius (he was therefore Thalassius 3); she outlived her husband; she 

came of good family (generis clari); Aus. Par. xxxn. 

VRBICIVS dux Mesopotamiae 377 

lMesopotamiae dux’, envoy with Victor 4 (Mag. Equ.) to Sapor 

about Armenia Amm. xxx 2. 4-5. 7; the date is 377 because in the 

following year the war with Persia had to be abandoned due to the 

Goths in Thrace. 
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Vrbicus i grammaticus (Fat Bordeaux) E/M IV 

Grammaticus in Greek and Latin at (?) Bordeaux; son of a freedman; 

inferior to his colleague Crispus 3 in Latin, but famous for Greek; a 

good speaker, and proficient in history, mythology and poetry Aus. 

Prof. xxn. 

Agennius Vrbicus 2 agrimensor ? IV 

Author of a de controversiis agrorum (Corp. agrimens, roman, pp. 20 f. 

Thulin: cf. ps. Boethius, de geom. p. 428 Friedlein). Probably fourth 

century: cf. Schanz, rv 2. 303-4. 

Q.AXILIVS VRBICVS $ v.p., magister sacrarum 

cognitionum III/E IV 

vir perfectissimus, magister sacrarum cognitionum, a studiis et a 

consiliis Augg., patron of Aquileia v 8972 =D 1459 Aquileia. The 

office of magister sacrarum cognitionum still existed in the mid-fourth 

century (see Sextilius Agesilaus Aedesius 7), but the a studiis and 

a consiliis are not recorded after the early fourth century (see C. Caelius 

Saturninus 9). He was perhaps related to Axilius Iunior 4. PIR2 A 1685. 

Vrius Alamannic chieftain 357-359 

One of the Alamannic reges who took part in the campaign of 

Strassburg in 357 Amm. xvi 12. 1; made peace in 359 Amm. xviii 2. 

18-19. 

VRSACIVS 1 dux (in Africa) 320/321 

He persecuted the Donatists with Zenophilus in 320/1 Aug. c. Cresc. 

111 3° §34 and with Leontius 4 in 317/21 Passio Donati 2 (=PL 8. 

753 ff.) assentiente Leontio comite, duce Vrsacio. This was the first 

persecution Opt. hi 10 fuit primo tempestas sub Vrsacio. Pie was later 

killed in battle against barbarians Aug. c. litt. Petil. 11 92. 202 Vrsatium 

namque barbarica pugna prostratum, cf. 208-9. He is mentioned 

among the persecutors Gesta Coll. Carth. in 258, Opt. in 4. 

VRSACIVS 2 comes (East) M IV 

Addressee of a speech of Himerius Him. Or. xxiii els tov KouqTa 

OupcrdKiov. 

Vrsacius 3 Mag. Off. (West) 364-365 

When Valentinian and Valens fell ill at Constantinople in 364, 

suspectas morborum causas investigandas acerrime Vrsacio officiorum 
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magistro, Dclmatae crudo, ct Viventio Sisciano quaestori tunc com- 

miserunt Amin, xxvi 4. 4; in 365 he gave offence to the Alamannic 

envoys by his rudeness Amin, xxvi 5. 7 tractatique (sc. Alamanni) 

asperius ab Vrsacio tunc magistro officiorum, iracundo quodam et 

saevo, regressi factum que exagger antes ut contumeliose despcctas, 

gentes inmanissimas concitarunt. 

FL. VRSACIVS 4 v.p., tribunus cohortium urbanarum x 

xi ct xii et fori suari 3x7/337 

vi 1156 = 0 722 Forum Romanum, under Constantine II Caesar. 

VRSICINVS 1 v.p., dux (Pannoniae primae et Norici 

ripensis) ?E/M IV 

Temp(ore) Vrsic(ini) v.p. duc(is) leg. 11 Ital(icae) alar(um) hi 

11853c, AE 1934, 272a tiles from Noricum; fig(lina) leg. 11 Ital(icae) 

Sab(inianae) temp(ore) Vrsic(ini) v.p. duc(is) AE 1934, 272b tiles 

from Noricum; leg. n Ital. PE. .ar Vrsic(ini) duc(is) 111 4656, cf. 111 

4657-8, 11350 tiles from Pamionia Superior. 

The date must be before Valentinian I under whom duces were 

clarissimi. Possibly identical with Vrsicinus 2. 

Vrsicinus 2 Mag. Equ. 349-359, Mag. Ped. 359-360 

He served under Constantine I Amm. xv 5. 19 Constantini magnus 

erat conmilito; perhaps to be identified with Vrsicinus 1. 

magister EQvrrvM a. 349-59: he was apparently appointed to the 

East in 349 Amm. xvm 6. 2 nihil amiserat per decennium (in 359); to 

be identified with the unnamed magister equitutn in the East in 353 

Amm. xiv 2. 20 quoniam magister equitum longius ea tempestate 

distinebatur; in 354 Gall us summoned him from Nisibis to Antioch to 

investigate treason charge. Amm. xiv 9. 1. 3 imaginarius iudex 

equitum rcsedit magister. Following intrigues by Arbitio 2 and 

Eusebius 11 Amm. xiv 9. 2, 11. 2-3 he was recalled to court by 

Constantius in 354, allegedly for consultations, and Prosper was ap¬ 

pointed his deputy in the East Amm. xiv n. 4-5. After the fall of 

Gallus he was again the object of intrigues Amm. xv 2. 1 IT. but in 355 

when Silvanus 2 revolted he was sent to Gaul to overthrow him Amm. 

xv 5. 18-31. I11 355-6 he served as magister equitum in Gaul Amm. xv 

13. 3 magistro equitum agente etiam turn in Galliis, but was replaced 

in 356 by Marcellus 3 Amm. xvi 2. 8 (Julian assembled at Rheims an 

army £cui praesidebat Vrsicini successor Marcellus et ipse Vrsicinus, ad 

usque expeditionis fin cm agere praeceptus isdem in locis5). In 357 he 

was called to Sirmiuin by Constantius and sent back to his Eastern 
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command Amm. xvi io. 21 in Orientem cum magisterii remittitur 

potestate. In 359 he was present at Samosata Amm. xvin 4. 7. 

magister feditvm a. 359-60: in 359 following intrigues by Eusebius 

11 and other eunuchs he was recalled to court to succeed Barbatio as 

magister peditum Amm. xvni 4. 2 ff., 5. 4 ff. and was succeeded in the 

East by Sabinianus 3 Amm. xvm 5. 5 stetitque sententia ut Sabinianus 

cultus quidem senex et bene nummatus sed inbellis et ignavus et ab 

impetranda magisterii dignitate per obscuritatem adhuc longe dis- 

cretus praeficiendus eois partibus mitteretur, Vrsicinus vero curaturus 

pedestrem militiam et successurus Barbationi ad comitatum reverte- 

retur. He left for the West amid the laments of the provincials Amm. 

xvm 6. 1-2 but had only reached the Hebrus when he received imperial 

orders to return to the East as the Persians were attacking Amm. xvm 

6. 5 omni causatione posthabita reverti Mesopotamiam, sine appari- 

tione ulla expeditionem curaturi periculosam, ad alium omni potestate 

translata. He returned to Nisibis Amm. xvm 6. 8 and underwent 

various adventures Amm. xvm 6. 10 ff., 8. 1 ff. He failed to persuade 

Sabinianus to relieve Amida Amm. xix 3. 1 maerens quod ex alterms 

pendebat arbitrio, and after its fall withdrew from Melitene to Antioch 

Amm. xix 8. 12. During the winter (a. 359/60) he was recalled to take 

up his post as magister peditum Amm. xx 2. 1 Vrsicinum ad conmilitium 

principis ut peditum magistrum reversum (successisse enim eum 

Barbationi praediximus) obtrectatores excipiunt, but as a result of the 

enquiry by Arbitio and Florentius 3 into the fall of Amida he was 

dismissed and replaced by Agilo Amm. xx 2. 2-5. 

He is possibly mentioned on various tiles from Pannonia Superior in 

4668, 11856, AE 1954, 15, AE 1955, 16 of. arn. Vrsicini m(a)g. (unless 

'magister’ is here a technical official). 

Vrsicinus is described by Ammianus, who served on his staff, as 

4 bellicosus sane milesque semper et militum ductor, sed forensibus iurgiis 

longe discretus3 Amm. xiv 9. 1, and as 'disciplinae veteris et longo usu 

bellandi artis Persicae scientissimus3 Amm. xvm 6. 1; the account of 

him in Ammianus, with its insistence that he was the victim of court 

intrigues, is coloured in his favour. 

He had several sons Amm. xiv 11. 3, one of them being 

Potentius Amm. xxxi 13. 18. He owned a house in Antioch Amm. 

xvm 4. 3. 

Vrsicinus 3 Alamannic chieftain 357-359 

One of the Alamannic reges who took part in the campaign of 

Strassburg in 357 Amm. xvi 12. 1; made peace in 359 Amm. xvm 2. 

18-19. 
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VRSICINVS 4 comes (?rei militaris) 364 May 27s (MSS 

Nov. 26) 

Vrsicini comitis suggestione CTh vn 4. 12 (he reported abuses of the 

cenatica by soldiers). 

Perhaps identical with Vrsicinus 2 (whose career after 360 is not 

known), in which case he will have been probably a comes in the 

consistory. 

Vrsicinus 5 praepositus (in Scythia) c. 369 

Construction works were carried out clabore. .. . devotissimorum 

militum suorum primanorum et ...., commissarum cur(a)e 

Marciani trib. et Vrsicini pp. semp(er) vestri’, by Stercorius iri 7494 = 

D 770 Hirsova, Lower Danube (Scythia), under Valens, soon after the 

defeat of Athanaric; cf. Marcianus 9. The Primani was probably a 

unit of the iegio prima Iovia which was stationed in Scythia Not. Dig. 

Or. xxxrx 32-5. 

VRSICINVS 6 vicarius urbis Romae 371 

Succeeded Maximinus 7 as vicarius urbis Romae in 371 (when the 

latter was made PPO), described as ead mitiora propensior’ and 

ecautus esse voluit et civilis’, and was therefore replaced by a harsher 

person, FI. Simplicius 7 Amm. xxvm 1. 44-5; Simplicius was in office 

by 374 March. 

Probably not identical with Vrsicinus 7 since the praefectus annonae 

normally ranked below a vicarius. 

VRSICINVS 7 praefectus annonae 372 Feb. 22 

CTh xiv 3. 14“. 

* ! Vrsinianus! * military commander 276/282 

One of the £ duces5 who acquired their skill whilst serving under 

Probus SHA, V. Probi 22. 3. 

Vrsinus 1 protector (East) ?E/M IV 

Coilega of FI. Marcus 4 in 371 = D 2783 Cyzicus. 

VRSINVS 2 dux Mesopotamiae 325/337 Feb. 24 

Feb. 24 CJ iv 42. ia (a law of Constantine). 

AVR. VRSINVS 3 v.p., praeses Lusitaniae 293/305 (?) 

v.p.p. provinc. Lusitaniae 11 5140 Ossonoba (Lusitania), under two 

Augusti and probably two Caesars. 
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Vrsulus i CSL 355-361 

csl (of Constantius II) a. 355-61: when Julian was appointed 

Caesar (a. 355) but allowed no money for his troops, the comes largi- 

donum Vrsulus ordered the praepositns thesauronm of Gaul to meet all the 

Caesar’s demands Amm. xxn 3. 7; in 356, because he was ‘ severitatis. . . 

non improbandae’, he was appointed as colleague of (Lollianus) 

Mavortius 5 (PPO Illyrici) to judge in a case involving treason, and 

having acquitted the accused he boldly maintained his verdict on 

returning to the comitatus Amm. xvi 8. 5. 7; in 360, while inspecting the 

ruins of Amida with the emperor, he exclaimed: ‘ en quibus animis 

urbes a milite defenduntur, cui ut abundare stipendium possit, imperii 

opes iam fatiscunt ’, a remark which earned him the lasting enmity of 

the military Amm. xx n. 5; he is mentioned in 359/60 by Libanius 

when he sent agents to exact gold from Tryphonianus 2 Ep. 163. He 

was tried before the Commission of Chalcedon and condemned to 

death owing to the hatred of the military members Amm. xxn 3. 7-9, 

cf. Lib. Or. xvm 152. Julian disclaimed responsibility Amm. xxn 3. 8 

and allowed his daughter to inherit most of his fortune Lib. Or. 

xvm 152. 

Vrsulus 2 grammaticus (at Trier) 376 

Grammaticus at Trier in 376 with Harmonius 2 for colleague a 

friend of Ausonius, taught six hours a day in both Latin and Greek Aus. 

Epist. xvm. 

Vrsus 1 tribunus cohortis xi Chamavorum 

(Lower Thebaid) 300 

T0I5 Otto Oupo-ov Tpi^ouvov crrpcrricbTaig x&pTqs ia XapoBcbpcov Siockei- 

Hevois ev rTE&fiou KorrccvTiKpu ’ApuBcov P. Beatty Panop. n 291. The 

document is dated 300 late Feb. The unit he commanded was the 

cohors undecima Chamavorum, still at Peamu in the fifth century Not Big. 

Or. xxxi 61. 

VRSVS 2 v.p., vicarius (in the West) 314-315 

v.p., rationale africae c. a. 313 Spring(S >: Eus. HE x 6. 1 tov 

BiaorinoTcnrov KcrioXiKov tt\s ^piKrjs, received instructions from 

Constantine to make payments to Caecilianus bishop of Carthage. 

vicarivs (in the West) a. 314-15: 314 March 6 CTh n 7. 1*; 315 

Feb. 5 CJ m 26. 5+ (on lawsuits involving the fiscus). They are both 

laws of Constantine. 
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VVLTVLFVS 

Vrsus 3 L IV 

Involved in dispute over property with Amazonius Symm. Ep. 

K II (a, 399) magnopere deprecatus est (sc. Amazonius) ut Vrsum, 

quem dudum domui nostrae cum familia sua dicit obnoxium, 

ab omni publica conventione secernas, quo facilius. .delata muni- 

vit. 

Perhaps descended from FI. Vrsus 4. 

FI. Vrsus 4 cos. 338, ?MVM 

Full name Papyri. 

consvl prior a. 338 with FI. Polemius 4: Fasti, Rossi 1 48-51, vi 

31998, via 796 = D 5413, ix 4215 =D 6561, xi 4180, P. Oxy. 67, 85, 86, 

892, 2571, P. Thead. 5, P. Lips. 1 97, P. Ryl. iv 660. 

Possibly identical with Vrsus aTpoaT|A6rrr|S to whom Apsyrtus wrote 

on horse ailments Hipp. Cant. 80. 1. 

... us Bassus 

... us M. 

... us Maximillianus 

. us C. Iulius Aquilius Paternus 

. us Flaminius Priscus 

.us L. Aelius .. .Rutotianus 

.. .us Valacius 

Vsafer Sarmatian noble 357/358 

‘inter optimates excellens’, associated with Araharius Amm. xvn 12. 

12-16. 

Vulcacius Rufinus 

Vultulfus (or Vultuulf) Gothic chief ?E-M IV 

Grandfather of Vinitharius: qui (Vinitharius) avi Vultulfi virtute 

imitatus’, etc. Jord. Get. 247, cf. 79, where he is the son of Achiulf 

and brother of Ermanaricus. 
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XENON 

AVR. XENON praefectus (West) 319 Feb. 1 

Aur. Xenone bis prefecto 111 19686 Salona (Dalmatia). Possibly 

military, but his office may be local; cf. Aur. Valentinianus 5. 

Septimius Zabbaeus v.e., dux (at Palmyra) 271 

6 evG&Se oTpaTqAdrris, also styled 6 Kp&ricrros, general of Zenobia 

with Septimius Zabdas IGR hi 1030 Palmyra, dated a. 271. 

Septimius Zabdas v.e., dux (at Palmyra) 271-272 

Invaded Egypt in 269 SHA, V. Claud. 11. 1 (called Saba). 

6 [xtycts crrpcrrqAdxris, also styled 6 Kpdricnros, general of Zenobia 

with Septimius Zabbaeus IGR m 1030 Palmyra, dated a. 271. 

Defeated by Aurelian near Emesa in 272 Zos. 1 51. 1, SHA, V'. Aurel. 

25. 2-3 (called Zaba). 

*! Zelicentius!* tribunus (East) c. 303 

Tribunus of the legio 11 Traiana in Phrygia Passio S. Theogenis (— Anal 

BolL 11, pp. 206-10, Jan. 1, pp. 134-5). 

Zenas 1 general of Maxentius 309/310 

Sent by Maxentius with Rufius Volusianus 4 (PPO) to recover 

Africa from Domitius Alexander 17m 309/10, which they did Zos. 1114. 

2 Zr|vav (3cv8pa Kai httI TtoAsniKq Ttetpa Kal TrpaoTqTi Siaporyrov. 

Zenas 2 rhetor 360 

Rhetor, brother of a Paeonius who had helped Libanius at Constan¬ 

tinople in 342 Lib. Ep. 206 (a. 360). 

SEPTIMIVS ZENIVS prefect of Egypt 328-329 

Full name Athan. Fest. Ep. 1. 

Native of Italy Fest. Ind. 

prefect of egypt on 328 June 8 Athan. Fest. Ind. and 329 April 6 

Athan. Fest. Ind., Fest. Ep. 1. 

Septimia Zenobia queen of Palmyra c. 267-272 

Full name IGR in 1027-8, 1030, Coins (Vogt, p. 214). 

Daughter of Antiochus Rev. Bibl. xxix (1920), pp. 392 ff.; wife of 

Septimius Odaenathus Zos. 1 39. 2, V. Gall. 13. 2, V. Trig. Tyr. 30. 2; 
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ZENODORVS 

mother of L. Iulius Aurelius Septimius Vaballathus Athenodorus IGR 

iix 1027-8, V. Aur. 38. r and of Septimius Antiochus IGR nr 1029 (her 

sons are called Herennianus and Timolaus SHA, V. Gall. 13. 2, V. Trig. 

Tyr. 15. 2, 17. 2, 24. 4, 27, 28, 30. 2, V. Aur. 38. 1). 

She ruled Palmyra after the death of Odaenathus Zos. 1 39. 2, Zon. 

XU 27, V. Gall. 13. 2. 5, V. Trig. Tyr. 27. 1, 30. 2-3, Eutr. ix 13, Jer. 

Chron. s.a. 273, Sync. p. 717 Bonn; styled f) AanTTpoT&Tri paaiXtaaa 

IGR in 1028 (undated), 1030 (271 August) and ZEpaorf] (probably not 

before 272) IGR m 1027, Coins (RIC v2, p. 584, Vogt, p. 214). 

Defeated and captured by Aurelian in a. 272 Zos. 1 50-6, Zon. xii 27, 

Eutr. ix 13, Jer. Chron. s.a. 273, V. Aur. 25. 2-3, V. Trig. Tyr. 30. 2-3, 

Sync. p. 721; exhibited in Rome in Aurelian’s triumph V. Trig. Tyr. 

30. 24, V. Aur. 32. 4, 34. 3, Eutr. ix 13, Jer. Chron. s.a. 274. 

She lived on in Rome into old age Jer. Chron. s.a. 274; her residence 

vvas at Tibur V. Trig. Tyr. 30. 27. According to late sources she married 

a senator Sync. p. 721, Zon. xii 27. The story that she died while being 

taken from Palmyra to Rome Zos. 1 59 is probably wrong. While ruler 

of Palmyra, she employed Cassius Longinus 2 perhaps as ab epistulis 

Graecis V. Aur. 30. 3; she favoured Paul of Samosata Athan. Hist. 

Ar. 71; she founded a city called Zenobia near the Euphrates Proc. 

BP 11 5. 

Zenobius rhetor (at Antioch), died 355 

Native of Palestine, official rhetor at Antioch Lib. Or. xxxvi 10 in 

succession to Aedesius 1 Lib. Or. rv 9; teacher of Libanius Lib. Or. 1 96, 

Ep. 101, 420, whom he invited c. 354 to be his successor, although when 

Libanius arrived in Antioch Zenobius decided not to retire after all 

Lib. Or. 1 100 (with Norman, Libanius9 Autobiography, 1965, p. 173); 

arrested by Gallus after riots in 354, but reconciled to him by a speech 

from Libanius Or. 1 96-7; fell ill in 354 and died in 355, when Libanius 

recited a monody on him and, soon after, an cyKcbpiov Or. 1105, Ep. 405. 

He was related to the Boethi, father and son, Lib. Ep. 118, 119, 420, 

532, and to Zenobius (the eirenophylax of Elusa) Ep. 101; he was 

ocveyios of Argyrius Ep. 101; teacher of Calliopius 3 Lib. Ep. 18, 625, 

and Hieronymus Ep. 335, cf. also Lib. Ep. 727 and Ep. 15 (to Zenobius, 

in 352 or 354). 

gEJIOJDORVS governor (praeses) of Cilicia 364-365 

apycov, in Cilicia Lib. Ep. 1234 (a. 364), Ep. 1507 (a. 365); he also 

received in office Ep. 1245 (a. 364), Ep. 1327 (a. 365). 

He was a pagan Ep. 1234. 
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ZENON 1 

Zenon i rhetor ?IV 

Teacher of Sulpicius Victor 16 whose work was based on his writings 

Rhet. Lat. Min. p. 313 (for a second-century date, see Schissel, P-W 

IVA 873, n. 106). 

Zenon 2 doctor E IV 

Native of Cyprus, practising doctor and teacher of medicine Eun. 

V. Soph. xix 1-3; he taught Magnus 7, Oribasius and Ionicus Eun. 

V. Soph, xx 2, xxi 1.2, xxn 1. 1; he survived till the time of lulianus 5 

(died c. 340) Eun. V. Soph, xix 1, so his floruit must be c. 300. 

Zenon 3 officialis of the PPO (Or.) 360 

6 6e eon tcov Tfepi tov uTrapyov Lib. Ep. 189 (a. 360). 

Zenon 4 doctor (at Alexandria) 360-361 

dpxiocrpos, he was both a practising doctor and a teacher of medicine 

at Alexandria until exiled by Bishop Georgius in 360, but was restored 

to his former status by Julian in late 361 Jul. Ep. 45 (a. 361), Lib. Ep. 

171 (dated a. 360 by Foerster and Seeck, but the letter hints at his 

impending recall and so should perhaps be late 361). Probably not to 

be identified with Zeno 2 (the Cypriot), whose floruit was too early. 

Zenon 5 ? officialis of the consularis Syriae 364/380 

Associate ofProtasius 1, possibly on his staff Lib. Or. 1 168. 

Zenon 6 agens in rebus (East) 378 

Native of Pontus, well-to-do, served under Valens as an agens in rebus 

but resigned on his death (tt]V orpcmcoTiKf]\; octt£0eto 3covr|\;. £yxcrref- 

Aekto 5e tois Ta pacnAecos o^ecos SiccKopijoucn yp&nnara) and became a 

monk Theod. HR xu. 

Zenon 7 sophist 392 

Native of Cappadocia (fellow countryman of Firminus 3), pupil of 

Libanius, highly successful rhetor and sophist, practising at Athens, 

Rome and Constantinople, pagan, closely associated with the PPO 

Rufinus 18 in 392 Lib. Ep. 1052, 1061 (both addressed to Zenon in 

392)- 

FL. ZENON 8 v.p. III/IV 

dpxiepsJS Kat SiaoT^noTctTOt;), native of Aphrodisias IGR i 173 

Rome. Presumably high-priest of the province of Garia. 
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ZIPER 

A. VOCONIVS ZENO 9 v.p., praeses (Giliciae) 260/268 

6 SiaaripiOTOCTOS fiyepiGbv, ettI TraiSeiag tou ZepaonroO AE 1915, 51 

Adana (Cilicia), under Gallienus. Pie was appointed a studiis Augusti 

while governor of Cilicia, and the inscription was set up before he 

left Cilicia to take up his new appointment (cf. Pflaum, Proc. Equ. 

р. 265). 

DOMITIVS ZENOPHILVS proconsul Africae 326/333, 

cos. 333 

Inscr. 1) vm 1408 = D 5359 Thignica (Proconsularis); Inscr. 2) x 

7234 Lilybaeum (Sicily); Inscr. 3) AE 1915, 30 Lambaesis (Numidia). 

Full name Inscr. 1-3, P. Oxy. 1716; elsewhere Zenofilus. 

v.c., corrector) prov(inciae) sicil(iae) Inscr. 2 undated; before 

320 (see below). 

v.c., consvlaris nvmidiae a. 320: v.c., cons, sexfascalis p. N. 

Inscr. 3 undated; in office a. 320 Dec. 13 Opt. App. ia; also mentioned 

Aug. c. litt. Petil. hi 57. 69*, Ep. ad Calk. 18. 46“, c. Cresc. hi 28. 32“, 

29. 33*. lv 56- 66*, EP- 43. 17*, 53. 4“ 
proconsvl africae a. 326/33 Inscr. i proconmlatu Domiti Zenofili 

с. v. (under Constantine I ‘victor* and two Caesars). 

consvl posterior a. 333 with FI. Dalmatius 6 (brother of Constantine): 

Fasti, Rossi 1 40, vi 30884, P. Oxy. 1716. 

Zethus doctor L III 

Doctor, of Arabian birth, married the daughter of Theodosius the 

friend ofAmmonius (? Saccas); was much concerned with public affairs; 

a friend of Plotinus; he owned property six miles from Minturnae 

in Campania, whither Plotinus retired to die c. 269 soon after Zethus1 

own death Porph. V. Plot. 2, 7. Cf. P-W 1 1863, n. 14. 

Zinafrus Sarmatian chieftain 358 

Rumonem et Zinafrum et Fragiledum subregulos, along with 

Zizais, begged Constantius II for peace in 358 Amm. xvn 12. 11. 

VALERIVS Z^ER v.p., praeses Aegypti Herculiae 318-320 

Pap. 1) P. Thead. 19 Theadelphia; Pap. 2-5 Karanis; 2) SB 9187; 

3) SB 9188 = ?. Isid. 76; 4) P. Isid. 77; 5) P. New York 1 a. 

Full name Pap. 1-5. SiaariiaoTcrros Pap. 2-5. 

fiyepcov cHpKouMas Alyuirrou (or similar) Pap. 1-5; a. 316/20 Pap. 1, 

5; 318 April 13 Pap. 2; 318 July 15 Pap. 3; 320 Pap. 4. 
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ZIPERGA 

FI. Ziperga praepositus numeri i Martiae Victricis L IV/E V 

p(rae)p(ositus) de n(umero) prim(a)e Marti(a)e Vic(tricis), died 

aged 27 after serving for eight years AE 1891, 102 Concordia. One of a 

group of inscriptions from a military graveyard at Concordia of c. a. 400. 

Zizais Sarmatian chieftain 358 

‘regalis5, along with Rumo, Zinafrus, and Fragiledus, begged 

Constantius II for peace in 358 Amm. xvn 12. 9-11; made king of the 

Sarmatae Liberi by Constantius, remained a loyal ally of Rome Amm. 

xvn 12. 20, 13. 24. 30. 

ZOILVS corrector (Siciliae) E IV 

x 7112= 1959, 23 Catana (Sicily); the inscription records the 

baptism and death of a child born ‘Zoilo corr. p(rovinciae)3; the 

province was under consulares by c. 330. 

Zosimus 1 alchemist L III/IV 

Alchemist, from Panopolis; author of a 28-book treatise on alchemy 

(mostly preserved): uses Porphyry, is used by Synesius (Vol. n): dedi¬ 

cated the work to his sister Theosebeia (Chr.-Schm.-St. 11 28, p. 1074). 

ZOSIMVS 2 praeses Epiri Novae 373-374 

373 Nov. 18 CTh xii 10. ia (dat. Med., probably Mediolanum or 

Mediomatrici in Gaul) + CTA vi 31. ia (pp. Apolloniae (MSS dat.), 

374 June 19 (MSS 365)). 

FL. SEPTIMIVS £0»S7M7£3 v.p., pagan priest (Rome) III/IV 

FI. Septimius Zosimus v.p., sacerdus (sic) dei Brontontis et Aecate, 

built a Mithraic cave vi 733 =D 4226. 

Zoticus poet L III 

Poet, critic and disciple of Plotinus at Rome; edited Antimachus, 

wrote on myth of Atlantis; went blind and died soon before Plotinus, 

i.e. c. 269 Porph. V. Plot. 7. 
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FRAGMENTARY NAMES 

AND ANONYMI 



M. Au(r). praefectus (in Africa) before 328 

M. Au.. . . /M M. . en. /ex pref v cen/tenarium a fu/ndamenta 

su/is sumtibus fe/cit et dedicavit/p cclxxxviiii viii 9010 Grand Kabylie 

(Mauretania Gaesariensis). The year 289 of the province = a.d. 328. 

. ..A c.f. 384 

c(larissimae) m(emoriae) f(emina), wife of Valerius 4, she died in 

384 and was buried July 11 vi 32078 =ILCV 4620 crypt of the Vatican. 

.. .a cos. suff. 288 

Consul suffect a. 288 with .ivianus x 4631 Gales. 

V .ADIVS proconsul Africae 383/388 

dedicante V ... adio procorcsule Africae et sacri auditors 

cogmiore viii 23968 + 23969 Hr. Morabba (Africa Proconsular^), under 

Valentinian, Theodosius, Arcadius and Maximus. 

.. .anus QSP c. 350/361 

....anus quaestor, served under Gonstantius II, noted for his 

avarice Amm. xvi 8. 13. 

. .ANVS v.c. ?IV 

.. .anus v.c. vi 32068. 

...aria IV/V 

.. .aria, mother of Cyriace 1 (c.f.) vi 3i967=x 1689 =/LC7 156. 

.. .arius ex protectoribus (East) 344 

ex protectoribus, appointed by Valacius to succeed Abinnaeus as 

praefectus alae at Dionysias in 344 P. Abinn. 2 but replaced again by 

Abinnaeus before 346 May 1 P. Abinn. 47. 

.ax procurator Thebaidos Inferioris L III/E IV 

.a£ frrh-poTros tqs KarcoTepco ©qpatSos P. Lond. 1260 (in P. 

Beatty Panop. pp. 153-6) Panopolis (Lower Thebaid); the date is by 

regnal years but is uncertain; it could be 293-7, 301 or 304/5. 

. .BANVS v.p., praefectus Aegypti ?L III/E IV 

.. .pgyeo tco SiacrriiJiOTQrrcp brapxcp Alyurrrou P. Amh. n 82 Arsinoite, 

undated. 
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....ELIA 

V.elia ?IV 

Wife of FI. Rufinus 19 v.p. vi 3i986=/Z,C7 294. 

...ELIS virgo Vestalis ?IV 

... elis virgo Vestalis vi 32079. 

_ELIVS v.p., praefectus Aegypti L III/E IV 

_tjAicoi tco[i 5iacrq]jjio[Td]T00t frrdpx^i Aiyuirrou PSI 298 Oxy- 

rhynchus. Late third/early fourth century by the style of writing. 

...EPVS v.c. 399 

...epus v.c., ?husband ofRomanilla, died in 399 vi 32069 ecclesia 

SS. iv Coronatorum; presumably a Christian. 

... JANVS v.p., praeses Mauretaniae Caesariensis ?297 

v.p. praeses Mauretamae Caesariensis vm 21447-9 Gunugu (Caesarien¬ 

sis), three fragments from one inscription, under ?Diocletian, trib.pot. 

xim, cos. vi. 

...IANVS v.p., ?praeses Tripolitanae? IV/V 

. ..ianus v.p. p(raeses?) vm 10493 Tacapae (Tripolitana). 

_I MVS v.c., legatus Carthaginis 383/392 

. ...imo v.c., legato almae Karth aginis vm 928 = 11205 Abthugni 

(Africa Proconsular is), dated under Valentinian II, Theodosius and 

Arcadius. 

....IJVA c.p. ?IV 

c(larissima) p(uella), daughter of FI. Rufinus 20 and Aemiliana 1 

ILAfr. 207 Vazi Sarra (Byzacena). Perhaps cRufina*. 

.. .IN(I)VS vicarius Africae ?L IV/E V 

Name on a seat in the amphitheatre at Carthage vm 24659 Carthage; 

the inscription reads ‘.. .ini v(iri) s(pectabilis) (rather than . .inius’), 

ex vic(ario) Africae3. His name might possibly be Licinius. 

.INVS v.c., proconsul Africae PIV/V 

.mino v.c., procos. Africae vm 24595 Carthage. The name might 

possibly be Septiminus (proc. Africae in 403) (Vol. 11). 

PAVLINVS-10 v.c., legatus Karthaginis 374 

proconsulatu Pauli Constanti v.c. et Paulini v.c. it(em or erum?) 

legati almae Carthagzmj vm 23849 Castellum Biracsaccarensium, near 
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MEIVS 

Bisica (Africa Proconsularis); name perhaps to be restored ILAfr. 274b 

Thuburbo Maius, ‘ legation Paulini.ionis v.c. Kart.’ Since 

Gonstantius was father of Antonius Paulus 8 (the other legate), he may 

have been Paulinus’s father also. Paulus Constantius 11 was proconsul in 

374. This legate is perhaps to be identified with Vetranio 3 (perhaps 

called Paulinus Vetranio). 

.ivianus cos. suff. 288 

Consul suffect a. 288 with .a, x 4631 Gales. 

... .IVS v.p. E IV 

... .ius v.p. x 80446 Agrigentum (Sicily), fragment of tile from the 

sulphur mines near Agrigentum dated under Constantine I (312/37). 

This man was perhaps procurator responsible for the mines. 

.IVS v.p., praeses (Libyae Superioris) ?L IV 

.ius v.p., praeses AE 1963, 141 n. 3 Ptolemais (Libya Superior), 

probably to be dated middle or late fourth century since the inscription 

uses the formula ‘victores ac triumfatores semper Augusti’ not found 

before 324 and common only after the middle of the century. 

....ACANVS ...JVS v.c. PIV/V 

.acanus/ .ius v.c. vm 24602 Carthage. 

...LE.IVS v.p., praefectus (Aegypti) ?Q79/28o 

...Ae[,]icp too 5LacrrilJioTc5rrcp fiyepovi P. Ryl. n 114; undated, but 

must be shortly before P. Thead. 15, dated year 6 of Probus = 280/1. 

POMPE(I VS) ..IVS v.p. XII/IV 

v.p., cur(ator) r(ei) publ(icac) at Sabratha IRT 102 Sabratha 

(Tripolitana). 

.H. PVR ?IV 

... li... / praef. urbi vi 31892 vico Iugario. 

(M.) AVR. ..LIVS agens vicem praesidis (Norici) M/L III 

M. Aur. .lius v.p., a(gens) v(icem) p(raesidis) AE 1955, 119 

(=111 259*) Tragisamum (Noricum). 

.MEIVS v.c., consularis Flaminiae et Piceni 350/352 

v.c. consularis reg(ionum) Flaminic (sic) et Piceni AE 1904, 52 near 

Corfinium (Picenum), under Magnentius. 
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,.. .MIANVS 

ANNIVS_MIANVS v.c.3 consularis Numidiae 367/375 

Annius ... .mianus v.c. c(ons.) s(ex)f(asc.) p(rov.) N(umidiae) 

C(onstantinae) ILAlg. n 596 = vm 7015 + p. 1847=0 5555 Constantina3 

under Valentinian3 Valens and Gratian. 

... .MNIVS Ppraeses insularum IV/V 

fjyEHOVEUs, built aqueduct at Samos Hell. iv3 pp. 66-7. 

..mus ?PPO 286/305 

.nus et.mus vv ee mm vi 36947 Forum 

Romanum3 under Maximian Herculius. If they were viri eminentissimi3 

they were certainly two praetorian prefects. 

.MVS consularis (Numidiae?) IV/V 

.. .issimorum salvi_(?)... .mus consular^. . (?). .perficiznte 

sua pecum’fl vui 2196 Theveste (Numidia). 

... .mychus ex tribunis IV/VI 

• nuyou duo Tpip(ouvcov) Lefebvre, Rec. Inscr. gr.-chr. d’figypte, 

n. 444 possibly from Hermonthis (Thebaid). Probably honorary. 

FLAVIAN A ....NA c.f. ?IV 

Flavianae... .nae c.m.f... Bull. Comm, xxxvi (1908), p. 95 Rome. 

PIR2 F 177. 

(?ROMA)NILLA (? c.f.) 399 

Apparently wife of ..epus (v.c.) vi 32069 ecclesia SS. iv Coro- 
natorum3 dated 399. 

....NTIVS v.c. ?IV 

. .ntio v.c. vi 32075. 

• - nus PPPO 286/305 

vi 36947 Forum Romanum. See entry under ‘ . .mus’ 

* • • - nus procurator privatae Thebaidos 301/302 

• • • • y°[s £tt](tpoti[o]5 7rpiou[6c]tt]5 ©r)Pai[Sos P. Land. 1271 (in 

P. Beatty Panop. pp. 156-7) Panopolis (Lower Thebaid), dated by 
regnal years. 
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RVS 

IVLIVS .NVS v.e., praeses Sardiniae 282 

Iulio ...no v.e. pres. pro. Sard. AE 1889, 36 milestone between 

Garales and Olbia (Sardinia), under Carus and before he became 

consul. PIE2 I 107. 

...ONCARIVS vicarius (PAfricae) PLIV/EV 

Name on a seat in the amphitheatre at Carthage vm 24659 Carthage. 

.onius procurator (PThebaidos) IV 

frrhrpoTTOs, subordinate to the rationalise at Hermopolis P. Vindob. 

Bos. 14. 1 Hermopolite nome (Thebaid). 

....OR c.p. PIV 

.or c(larissima) p(uella) filia.. vi 32079, 

... .POR... v.p., governor (praeses) of Tripolitana IV/V 

..por/ .v.p./praes (idi) />ro»(inciae) (?) Tri/>o/(itanae) (?), 

praised for his ‘integritas’, Tacnitas’, ‘moderation ‘iustitia’ and 

‘aequitas’, patron of Lepcis Magna IRT 610 Lepcis Magna (Tripoli¬ 

tana). The list of his virtues strongly suggests that he was governor of 

the province. 

....PR. (v.e.) E IV 

Named seventh on a list of seven prominent senators of the early 

fourth century, probably septemviri epulonum Not. Scav. 1917, 21 = Bull. 

Comm. 1917, 224, cf. Groag, Wien. Stud. 45 (1926/27), p. 102. The name 

might be Probus or Pro cuius or Probianus. 

M. Cae.. .pro 35^/354 

Erected inscription under Constantius II (?) and Gallus(P) IRT 56 

Sabratha (Tripolitana). May be either governor of the province or a 

local official. The name might be restored as M. Cae/. Aproniano or 

L. Aem. Cae/w/ino (?), cf. IRT 55. 

.RATVS v.e. (consularis) Campaniae IV/V 

.ratus v.e., Camp. com. x 1488=0 5888 near Naples. 

.rus praepositus legionis (Germany) 371 

Burgum .iaco confine leg. Octa va .. .anensium fecit sub cur (a) 

,...ri p(rae)p(ositi) xiii 11538=0 8949 near Coblenz (Germania 

Prima); he was praepositus legionis Octavae-anensium. The inscription 

is dated a. 371. 
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...,S v.e. IV/V 

.s v.e., husband of Euplia Acu.. probably father of TAeodotus 

vi 31970 coemeterium Priscillae. Presumably a Christian. 

P.EGN(ATIVS) ..S v.c. ?IV 

P. Egnatius .s v.c. pontifex Herculis et rector dccuriae 

Herculeae vi 30893 =D 3426. For the decuria Herculea, cf. CTh vui 5. 46. 

G. SVLPICIVS.S v.p., praeses Lusitaniae 315/319 

v.p. p(raeses) p(rov.) L(usitaniae) 11 481 Emerita (Lusitania), under 

Constantine I ‘ cos. mi ’ 

....SC VS praepositus ?LIV 

... .scus ex p(rae)p(osito) vir ducenarius Not. Scav. 1948, p. 317 = 

AE 1951, 196 Rome; dated by the editors not before the late fourth 

century. 

.ST A c.f. IV/V 

. .sta clarissima/tfmina, Christian v 7406 Dertona (Liguria). 

... (T) 1AN VS v.c., ? praeses Byzacenae E IV 

. ..iiani v c p(racsidis?) vm 701 Chusira (Byzaccna). See Agricola. 

.. TIC (I VS) consularis Galatiae IV/V 

S[ioc].tik[(ou AaiiTrp.] uttotikco raX[oc]Tlas JRSn (1912), p. 255 

n. 13 Ipsus (Phrygia). The town of Ipsus was near the border of 

Phrygia Salutaris and Galatia Salutaris, and was normally in Phrygia; 

it was presumably at one time transferred to Galatia, perhaps along 

with Polybotus, Docimium and Philomclium. 

.tivus ex protectoribus (West) ?L III 

...tivo, ex protectoribus, c(enturioni) classis Rabennatium vi 

32945. He served as centurion in the Ravenna fleet and on retirement 

received the honorary rank of ex protectoribus. 

-V c.f. 383 

.U c.f., sacerdus (sic) maxima M(atris) d(eum) m(agnae) 

I(daeae), received the taurobolium and criobolium for the second time 

(taurobolio criobolioque repetito) on 383 April 5 vi 502 =D 4150. 

Possibly wife of Q. Clodius Flavianus 7 who received the taurobolium on 

the same day. 
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...XOVIVS 

VA. .. praeses Numidiae 314/320 

p.p.N. vm 7006 = D 688 =IL^£. 11 582 Gonstantina (Numidia), 

under Constantine I, after 314 when Numidia was reunited and before 

320 when the governors were consulares. 

Perhaps to be identified with Val. Paulus 12. 

Val. ? protector (Rome) 307/312 

Val.prot(zctor)? d.n. Maxenti Aug., son of M. Aur. Val. 

Surula Antonina and Iulius Iason, ? brother of Val. Antonia vi 

32946 =ILCV 4330 from the Church of S. Martino ai Monti. Presum¬ 

ably Christian. ‘ Protector' seems the only restoration possible. 

VAL. CIIP VS ll/VR v.p., praeses Diosponti 317/324 

Val. ciipvs ///vr v.p. praes. provinc. Diospont(i) (sic) hi I4i8431 = 

AE 1900, 152 milestone from Pontus, set up when Licinius junior was 

Caesar. 

.us PPO 293/324 

Diis auctoribus ad rei publicae amplificandac gloriam procreato 

pi.nostro Iovio maximo. . . ti nobilissimo Caesari 

.us v.c.m. praef. praetor. D 665 Perinthus. 

The date must fall within the period when the name ‘ Iovius * was 

used by the emperors (from Diocletian up to Licinius) and at a time 

when there was a Caesar, i.e. 293-324. The man was probably v(ir) 

em(inentissimus) rather than v(ir) c(larissimae) m(emoriae). 

... .us protector L III/IV 

... .us protec(tor)/?^m^Vus AE 1924, 131 Beisan (Syria). 

CL^4 VDIVS VS ? governor of Sardinia ?L III/V 

-ss... .dd.. .nn. .Claudius ....us .prv .mod... 

conlocavit x 7582 Caralis (Sardinia). 

... 0... VS v.p., praefectus classis praetoriae 302 

.. .0.. .us v.p., praef(ectus) class(is) praet(oriae) x 3343 Misenum 

(Campania); the office still existed in the fifth century Not. Dig. Occ. 

XLU II. 

...XOVIVS v.c. ?IV 

.. .xovius v.c. vi 32070 basilica Ostiensis; presumably a Christian. 

For the name, cf. Amaxobius Lucillus Gaudentius 10. 
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Anonymus i cos. ord. n L III/E IV 

Firmicus Matcrnus, Mathesis, n 29. 10-20 gives the horoscope of an 

unnamed senator (Anonymus 12), whose ‘pater post geminum ordi- 

narium consulatum in exilium datus est’; the father was exiled 

‘amplissimi ordinis decreto’ and both father and son were exposed to 

‘adsiduis insidiis’ attributed to ‘plurimos inimicos’ The position of the 

stars ‘paternum genus ostendit ignobile et ipsi patri famosum decernit 

exilium’ 

The words were written in 335/7 and probably, though not 

certainly, discuss the horoscope of a man recently in office, who was 

praefectus urbi but not consul; the career fits best that of Publilius 

Optatianus Porphyrius 3 (Praefectus Vrbi 329 and 333), and no other 

contemporary. 

His father was consul ordinarius iterum. The appointment is extremely 

rare; the possibilities are Valerius Maximus (a. 253 and 256?); 

Pomponius Bassus 17 (259 and 271?); Nonius Paternus 8 (267/9 and 

279); Iunius Tiberianus 8 (281 and 291, who was also Praefectus Vrbi 

291-2); C. Caeionius Rufius Volusianus 4 (311 and 314); less 

probable is Rufinus cos. 311 (who is almost certainly Aradius Rufinus 

10, not again consul ordinarius, but might possibly be Vettius Rufinus, 

cos. 316), or the Rufini consuls in 316 and 323, both Vettii but probably 

not identical (cf. Anonymus 12). 

The father was also ‘paternum genus ignobile’; such words could 

not be applied to Valerius Maximus or Pomponius Bassus, who are in 

any case too early; and do not easily fit Rufius Volusianus or Vettius 

Rufinus, both of whom probably descend from paternal ancestors who 

entered the senate in the mid or late second century (though Volu- 

sianus’s maternal ancestry was certainly much more distinguished than 

his paternal ancestry); the name Publilius is found among the descen¬ 

dants of Volusianus, and nowhere else among fourth-century senators; 

but could result from a marriage between descendants of Volusianus 

and Optatianus. 

Paternus and Tiberianus are therefore left by elimination; dates 

make Tiberianus more likely; a consul of 281 without patrician 

ancestry should have been born about 240; a Praefectus Vrbi of 329 

(who would normally be about sixty years old) would have been born 

between 260 and 270. In either case, the son did not use the father’s 

nomen. 
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Anonymus 2 PPO 284/337 

.prazf. praet. vi 31387 a Forum Romanum, under an Augustus 

called .alcrius .nus (Diocletian, Maximian, Galerius or 

Constantine). 

* [Anonymus!* 3 PPO (in Africa and Italy) 303 

Praefectus praetorio, in Africa and Italy in 303 Acta S. Felicis 4-5 

( = Ruin.2 pp. 390-1). Not in the better version (Krueger, p. 91). 

* [Anonymus!* 4 ?PPO (in Gaul) 303 

Referred to as ‘praefectus5, ‘praeses Galliarum5, and ‘iudex5, at 

Nantes (£in Namnetica urbe5) in 303 Passio SS. Rogatiani et Donaiiani 

(=Ruin.2pp. 322-4). He mayperhaps be identical with the Rictiovarus 

mentioned in other documents referring to N. Gaul. 

Anonymus 5 PPO (of Constantine) 312 

Praefectus, with Constantine at the siege of Aquileia in 312 Pan. 

Lat. ix 11. 4. 

Anonymus 6 PPO (PItaliae) c. 380 

‘Dominus et fratcr meus praefectus5, consulted by Symmachus 

before the appointment of Lampadius 3 as barrister Symm. Ep. v 16 

(date c. a. 380). Presumably PPO of Italy, and probably to be identi¬ 

fied with either Hesperius 2 or FI. Syagrius 3. 

Anonymus 7 PPO Galliarum 384/385 

Praefectus Galliarum, under Magnus Maximus 39, concerned with 

the trial of the Priscillianists Sulp. Sev. Chron. 11 49. 7. Not to be identi¬ 

fied with Proculus Gregorius 9, who left office before the death of 

Gratian. Perhaps identical with FI. Euodius 2, but not necessarily so. 

Anonymus 8 PPO Italiac 374/397 

Praefectus, at Milan Amb. Ep. 82. The letter concerns the dispute 

between Marccllus 8 and Lactus 2, the date of which is uncertain. 

Anonymus 9 PPO (PItaliae) L IV 

‘Inlustris vir praefectus praetorio5, expected to reinstate the dis¬ 

barred lawyer Epictetus 2 Symm. Ep. v 41 (date unknown); perhaps 

PPO Italiae. 
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Anonymus io PPO Illyrici L IV/E V 

Saturninus centenar(ius) ex ofF(icio) praef(ecti) Illir(ici) Dac(iae) 

Rip(ensis) v 8771=0 1962 =ILCV 509 Concordia. Saturninus served 

under the praefectus Illyrici in the province of Dacia Ripensis. The 

inscription is from a late fourth-/early fifth-century cemetery at 

Concordia. 

Anonymus 11 PVR 306/312 

'Praefectus urbis Romae5 under Maxentius, husband of Sophronia 

Ruf. HE vm 14. 16 (=Eus. HE vm 14. 16-17), Eus. P- Const. 1 34. His 

identity is unknown. 

Anonymus 12 PVR before 337 

Firmicus Matcrnus, Mathesisi 1129. 10-20, gives the horoscope of an 

unnamed senator, whose career was easily identifiable by contem¬ 

poraries; 'cuius haec genitura sit, (Egnati Mavorti) Lolliane decus 

nostrum (sc. Lollianus 5), optime nosti5 (§20). The career is: 'Pater 

(Anonymus 1) post geminum ordinarium consulatum in exilium datus 

est, sed et ipse ob adulterii crimen in exilium datus et de exilio raptus 

in administrationem Campaniae primum dcstinatus est, deinde 

Achaiae proconsulatum, post vero ad Asiae proconsulatum et prae- 

fecturam urbi Romae5. Anyone ignorant of astrology 'patrem beatum 

felicem potentem et cetera de ipso huiuscemodi pronuntiat; de exilio 

vero eius et adsiduis insidiis nihil poterit pronuntiare5 The position of 

the stars also ' paternum genus ostendit ignobile et ipsi patri famosum 

decernit exilium, .plurimos et ipsi et patri eius excitavit inimicos et 

eos superiores esse perfccit5. A further astrological conjunction also 

'patri decrevit exilium\ and additional signs ‘amplissimi ordinis 

deereto in exilium mitti fecerunt5. 

' Ipsum vero (the son) quae ratio exulem fecit vel quae ratio adulterum 

(hoc enim illi crimen obicctum est) hac ratione monstratur. .Nam 

superior effectus cum multis corporis vitiis postremo hunc cundem 

exulemfecit. . . multis valitudinibusoppressum postremo exulem fecit.. 

Quae vero ilium ratio adulterum fecit, etiam hoc explicare curabo.5 

The conjunction of Venus ' adulterii rcum fecit5 while ' Mercurius. . et 

Satumus. ..absconsarum litterarum scium faciunt5; Venus 'de istis 

criminibus imperatorem in ilium fecit sententiam dicerc5, but Luna 

'honorcs illi maximos. . .decrevit, praesertim quia in nocturna geni¬ 

tura ... in decernendis honoribus habuit principatum. Doctrinam etiam 

et tantam litterarum scientiam. . . Saturnus Mercuriusque decrcvcrunt, 

ut oratio eius ac stilus veteribus auctoribus conferatur.5 
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The son was exiled after prolonged illness, on two charges, adultery 

and magic (‘ absconsus ’, furtive, e arte celatum’, in contrast to c abscon- 

ditum’, ‘naturaliter abditum’, Isidorus, Diff. i. 9 83. 11, is a 

favourite word of Firmicus, often used in a bad sense, cf. especially 111 

12. 6 ‘Mercurius et Venus, .absconsarum litterarum facient peritos, 

magos philosophos et caelestia saepe tractantes5 and iv 12. 4 ‘caelestibus 

religionibus dediti et quibus divinitatis secreta credantur aut abscon¬ 

sarum aut inlicitarum litterarum actibus inhaerescunt’); Firmicus 

regarded him as guilty on both counts. After his recall from exile, he 

was appointed governor of campania, proconsvl achaiae, pro- 

consvl aslae, and praefectvs vrbi in succession. Firmicus does not 

mention a consulate. He was an orator and author of distinction, com¬ 

pared by his admirers with the ancients. 

The Mathesis was written after 334 (quod Optati et Paulini consulatu 

(a. 334)5 ut de recentioribus loquar 14. 10) and before the death of 

Constantine (337 May 22) (1 proem. 7; 1 10. 14; cf. 1 10. 13, reading 

‘ Constantinus Maximus divi Constanti(n)i filius’). The implication of 

the horoscope is that the man’s praefectura was comparatively recent; 

the series of offices in Italy, Achaea, Asia and Rome was hardly followed 

when Licinius ruled Achaea or Asia, or when Maxcntius ruled Rome; 

the proconsulate of Asia should therefore date before 308 or after 325, 

the later date being evidently far more probable. The man should 

therefore be one of the Praefecti Vrbi appointed between 326 and the 

death of Constantine. Of the eight prefects appointed in these years 

four were proconsuls of Africa, not Asia; three more, the two Anicii 

Paulini and Rufius Albinus, held the ordinary consulate before appoint¬ 

ment to the prefecture. The eighth, Publilius Optatianus Porphyrius 3 

(prefect 329 Sept.-Oct. and 333 April-May), was not consul ordinarius, 

but had been both an exile and proconsul of Achaea; he could also have 

been governor of Campania and Proconsul Asiae} and was a well-known 

writer. Optatianus’s career closely corresponds to the career of the 

horoscope; and no other contemporary prefect’s career fits. 

But the father (Anonymus 1) was consul ordinarius bis; none of the 

consules iterum of the previous generation bear names remotely re¬ 

sembling Optatianus’s; therefore, if Optatianus is the subject of the 

horoscope, he did not use his father’s nomen or cognomen; if so, the 

most likely of the consules bis ordinarii to have been his father is Iunius 

Tiberianus 8; he will then have been brother (or half-brother) of 

Iunius Tiberianus 7. 

Other identifications are possible, but less probable. Mommsen 

{Hermes xxix, 1894, 468 = G£ 7, 448), followed by Groag {Wien. Stud. 

xlv, 1926/7, 102) and others, identified the father with C. Ceionius 
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Rufius Volusianus 4 (cos. 311, 314), the son with Geionius Rufius 

Albinus 14 (c philosophies’, cos. 335, prefect of Rome 335); later Groag 

(Die Reichsbeamten von Achaia, 16-20), followed in the main by Ghas- 

tagnol (Les Fastes de la Prefecture de Rome, 63-8), made the objection that 

Firmicus would hardly have omitted the consulate which Albinus held 

before his urban prefecture and proposed instead for the son the name 

of C. Vettius Cossinius Rufinus 15, whose career included the appoint¬ 

ments proconsul provinciae Achaiae sortitus, corrector Campaniae (under 

Maxentius), and praefectus urbis Romae (in 315-16). However there are 

several objections which can be brought against this identification; it 

overlooks the word ‘sortitus’, which should mean that the office was 

allotted but not held, presumably because of the usurpation of Maxen¬ 

tius; it would mean either that the cursus inscription of Rufinus 15 

(x 5061 = D 1217) is in error and has omitted the proconsulate of 

Asia, which must then be supposed to have been held under Licinius 

(so Ghastagnol), which is improbable, or that Firmicus Maternus has 

put the offices in the wrong order (so Groag); it would further mean 

identifying the consul of 316 (Vettius Rufinus 15) with the consul of 

323 (Vettius Rufinus 24), who would normally and more happily be 

seen as father and son, with the unlikely consequence that the son will 

have been an urban prefect and held no consulship whereas the father 

will have held two consulships of which the first was in the year of his 

son’s prefecture. 

Other possibilities are less likely. Rufinus, cos. 311, was probably 

Aradius Rufinus 10, but might theoretically be Vettius Rufinus or 

Statius Rufinus. It is possible but not probable that Maxentius may 

have named one or more consules ordinarii whose names have not been 

preserved; one of whom might have been identical with a known 

ordinarius from another year. It is also possible but unlikely that the 

horoscope refers not to a recent career, well known to Firmicus’s 

readers, but to a senator of the previous generation, known to Lollianus 

in his youth; identifications are however no easier in the earlier 

generation. 

It is therefore not possible to make a positive identification on the 

basis of present evidence; Optatianus is the most probable subject of 

the horoscope, and, for reasons unknown, will have refrained from 

using his father’s nomen or cognomen. 

Anonymus 13 PVR 337/361 

/>racf. urbz Bull. Comm. 1943/5, 83 Rome (fragment of a dedication to 

Constantius II). 
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Anonymus 14 PVR IV 

^raef. urbi3 vice sacra tudicanf vi 31396 (fragment of a dedication to an 

emperor, perhaps ‘Cotistantio*). 

Anonymus 15 PVR 381 

Praefectus urbis, sent a relatio concerning Vrsinus to Gratian shortly 

before the Council of Aquileia (381 Sept.) Amb. Ep. 11. 6. Perhaps 

identical with Valeri an us 8 or Syagrius 2. 

Anonymus 16 PVR before 382 

‘Clarissimus et exccllentissimus vir frater noster praefectus urbi5, 

refused to deal with the case of Primigenia Syinm. Ep. ix 148 (the date 

is shortly before 382). 

Anonymus 17 PVR ?IV 

.. .cwzrc/pracf urbi/collcga suo vi 1787 hortis Palatinis. 

Anonymus 18 PVR ?IV 

. vnvir epulonum ./procos prov./praef urbz. vi 

1786a. The man was evidently a pagan who became proconsul and later 

city-prefect of Rome. A fourth-century date is attributed to him from 

the letter forms. Cf. for the offices Paternus 5 (and cf. vi 3832 = 31719). 

Anonymus 19 PVR ?L IV/E V 

Vrbis praefectus, father of Anonymus 67 {comes Africae), grandfather 

of Aemilia Androniccnc vi 1674. 

Anonymus 20 PVC ?M IV 

...0C[tt6 UTr]dTGOV TTOTpiKfoU k(ou) ^TrdpXOU CPob[|ari5 TT[S v£as] CIG 

8611 Constantinople, a piece of lead piping found close to the Aqueduct 

of Valens. The man was an ex-consul, patricius and city prefect of 

Constantinople, a description that fits no known prefect of the time of 

Valens; the date may therefore be some time later. 

Anonymus 21 ?MVM (?per Orientem) 369/375 

...vir clarissimus comes et magister{?) Inscr. Ant. Or. Sept. Pont. 

Eux. 449 = ^4^ 19075 164 Tauric Chersonese. The inscription was set up 

under Valcntinian, Valens and Gratian (367/75) by this man and the 

PPO Domitius Modestus (369/77) and records presumably building 

operations by a military unit, the ‘ . ani seniores ballistarii5 This unit 

appears to be identical with the ‘ballistarii seniores5, a legio comitatensis 
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under the MVM per Orientem. This man was therefore perhaps ‘ comes 

et magister utriusque militiac per Orientem5 and may be identical with 

Iulius 2. The reference in Them. Or. xi 149B to a general of Valens in 

the Caucasus may concern the same man. 

Anonymus 22 ?MVM (per Orientem) 387/388 

Called c comes Orientis militarium partium5, sent report on the 

destruction of a synagogue Amb. Ep. 40. 6-7 (written late 388)* he 

was probably comes et magister utriusque militiae per Orientem. 

Anonymus 23 Mag. Off. (West) 384 

‘v.c. et inlustris magister officiorum5 Symm. ReL 24, 34, 38, 43. 

Anonymus 24 CSL 384 

£v.c. et inlustris sacrarum largitionum comes5, mentioned over the 

repayment of loans made to the treasury Symm. ReL 20. 3. 

Anonymus 25 CSL ? L IV/E V 

£comes sacrarum largitionum inlustris...5, son of Anonymus 69 

(dux Isauriae), husband of Aemilia Andronicene vi 1674. 

Anonymus 26 v.p., comes et amicus noster (West) 319 

£Vir pcrfectissimus comes et amicus noster5, to be sent a complete 

inventory of property of disputed ownership occupied by the staff of a 

rationalis CTh x 8. 2 (dated 319 March 11); he was presumably a court 

official and superior of the rationalis, and since the res privata dealt 

with confiscated property will have been perhaps the predecessor of 

the CRP, although rationales were still at this date officials of the res 

summa. 

Anonymus 27 ? CRP (East) 370/378 

KO|jqs Trpipdrcov, received a complaint from St Basil concerning the 

levy of horses Bas. Ep. 303 (a. 370/8). The recipient of the letter is 

probably the CRP, rather than a local official. He may be identical 

with Fortunatianus 1, who held the office from 370 to 377. 

Anonymus 28 CRP (West) 384 

cInlustris vir privatae rei comes5, mention of an attempt to involve 

his department in a dispute over a will Symm. ReL 41. 6; £v.c. et 

inlustris comes rerum privatarum5, his department was involved in a 

dispute about the ownership of slaves formerly belonging to Catulus 

Symm. ReL 48. 2. 
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Anonymus 29 PSG (East) 378 

Trpa6Tt6aiTos, an Arian, dissuaded Valens from permitting Orthodox 

churches to reopen early in 378 V. Isaacii 11 5; met his death with 

Valens after Adrianople V. Isaacii 111 9. 

Anonymus 30 PSG (West) 383/384 

6 TOOg PctCTlXlKOUS (puAcftTTElV ^TTlTETCCy|i^VOS KOIT&VOCS, OUK EUVOU)(6s 

Tts gov, sent by Magnus Maximus as envoy to Theodosius I requesting 

recognition, an elderly man of long-standing acquaintance with 

Maximus Zos. iv 37. 2. The date was early in Maximus’s reign, and the 

embassy was successful in obtaining Theodosius’s recognition. He is the 

only known PSG who was not a eunuch. 

Anonymus 31 PSG (of Maximus) c. 385 

Egressus est ad me vir Gallicanus, praepositus cubiculi, eunuchus 

rcgius Amb. Ep. 24. 2 (account of Ambrose’s embassy to Maximus). 

The statement in Zos. iv 37. 2 that Maximus disdained to appoint 

eunuchs as praepositi cubiculi is evidently untrue. 

Anonymus 32 comes domesticorum (East) 381/391 

6 tcov oIkeicov Kopris, mentioned in a letter to Nectarius bishop of 

Constantinople Greg. Naz. Ep. 151 (a. 381/91). 

Anonymus 33 v.c., comes domesticorum (in Gaul) 392/394 

‘instantia v.c.... . . .comitis domesticorum’ xii 8262 =D 790 

Cologne, dated under Eugenius whom he served. 

Anonymus 34 primicerius notariorum L IV 

Father of Cclcrina (Vol. 11) Claud. EpithaL praef. 2-8. 

He was certainly primicerius of the notaries Claud. EpithaL 82-8 

cognomina sumpsit plena ducum genitor: paulatim vectus ad altum 

princeps militiae, qua non illustrior exstat altera; cunctorum tabulas 

assignat honorum, regnorum tractat numcros, constringit in unum 

sparsas imperii vires, cuneosquc recenset dispositos; he was senior to 

Glaudian at court EpithaL praef. 2-8. 

Anonymus 35 (v.inl.) M/L IV 

Great-grandfather of Sidonius Apollinaris, held high office but it is 

not clear which Sid. Ap. Ep. 1 3. 1 Ccui pater socer avus proavus 

praefecturis urbanis praetorianisque, magisteriis Palatinis militari- 

busque micuerunt’ Sidonius’s grandfather, Apollinaris, was PPO 

Galliarum in 408/9. 
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Anonymus 36 uncle of Magnus Maximus 383/388 

Paternal uncle of Magnus Maximus, 'comes summa potestate3 Sulp. 

Sev. V. Mart. 20. 4. 

ANONYMVS 37 c.v., proconsul Africae 324/337 

Eximiae potestatis et moderationis et bonitatis ac praedicabili, 

c(larissimo) v(iro), post correcturas et consularem dignitatem Acaiae 

Asiae iterum et Africae mi proco(n)s(uli) sacro iudicio Constantini 

maximi victoris ac triumfatoris semper Aug. et beatissimorum Gaes_ 

ILAfr. 456 =AE 1917/18, 99, Bulla Regia. The name of the dedicatee 

of this inscription was apparently erased. The date must be after 324 

and before 337, since Constantine is called ‘victor’, has recovered Asia, 

and is still living. The man was corrector (in Italy) at least twice before 

presumably governing a third province as consularis; he was then 

successively proconsul of Achaea, proconsul of Asia for two years, then 

proconsul of Africa for four. His identity cannot be certainly established, 

but he was either Tertullus 1, Domitius Zenophilus, Antonius Mar- 

cellinus 16 or M. Ceionius Iulianus Gamenius 26. All other persons 

seem to be excluded either by chronology or by their known careers. 

ANONYMVS 38 proconsul Africae 350/351 

.amp. procoss. (sic), superior of Egnatuleius Crescens 3 ILT 

*557 = AE 1933, 105 Mustis (Proconsularis), under Constantius, 

Magnentius and Decentius (the latter two names have been erased), 

ANONYMVS 39 proconsul Africae 364/367 

.proconsule provinciae Africae iudice sacrarum cogn\tionum ILT 

1542 (=vm 15581) Mustis (Africa Proconsularis), dated under 

Valentinian and Valens. The proconsul must be either Publius 

Ampelius 3 or Iulius Festus Hymetius. 

ANONYMVS 40- proconsul Africae 383/392 

.0 proc(onsuli) p(rov.) A(fricae) cum leg(ato) su0/.iveropp 

.ns vm 25445 Hr. Baia (Proconsularis), under Valentinian and 

Theodosius (the names of Arcadius and perhaps Maximus have been 

lost). 

ANONYMVS 41 v.c., proconsul (Africae) IV 

...fl.c., amplissimo ^roconsuli iterum yice sacra cognoscenti, 

patron of Bulla Regia vm 25528 Bulla Regia. He had evidently held a 

previous post with appellate jurisdiction, probably vicarius. 
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ANONYMVS 42 v.c., proconsul (Africae) ?IV (?334) 

_v.c., procons. ILAlg. 1 27o( = viii 5357) Galama (Proconsularis); 

the remains of a consular date read ‘..avi.ino gonss’, possibly 

£Paulino*, in which case the date might be 334. 

ANONYMVS 43 proconsul Africae L IV/E V 

.. . .proconsulem provinc(iae) Africae, died aged 61, husband of 

FI. Salutia, probably a Christian (the inscription comes from the 

Church of the Quattro Coronati) vi 32054a = ILCV 4451 adn. The 

restoration cannot be ‘vicarium* or ‘rationalem’ or ‘comitem’, since 

he governed provincia Africa. 

ANONYMVS 44 proconsul Asiae 367/368 

6 dvOuTTorov Kai (jeljova tyodv apxr|v> superior to the vicar of 

Asia Musonius 2 Eun. IV. 45. His identity is uncertain, but he might be 

Clearchus 1. 

ANONYMVS 45 governor of Achaea ?c. 300 

6 dvftVrraros at Athens, a Roman and well educated, heard the 

dispute between the students of Iulianus 5 and Apsines at Athens Eun. 

V. Soph, ik 2. 3-20. The date is uncertain; Prohaeresius, born c. 277, 

was one of Iulianus’s students, but Achaea was not subject to a pro- 

consul at the end of the third century and beginning of the fourth. 

Perhaps the use of dvOOTraros is anachronistic, and the date c. a. 300. 

ANONYMVS 46 proconsul of Achaea 339/340 

dpxcov in Athens, native of Italy, well educated, attempted to 

restrain the violence of the students at Athens by altering the academic 

structure Lib. Or. 1 25 (dated 339/40, since Libanius was aged 25 at 

the time). 

ANONYMVS 47 proconsul of Achaea M IV 

6 dv0UTrcrros, at Athens, took bribes from his opponents to exile 

Prohaeresius from Athens Eun. V. Soph, x 3. 15. The date of this 

incident cannot be closely established. 

ANONYMVS 48 proconsul of Achaea M IV 

6 dv0uTrcrros, at Athens, with imperial permission restored the 

exiled Prohaeresius to Athens Eun. V. Soph, x 3. 17-5. 5. The date is 

uncertain. 



ANONYMVS 49 

ANONYMVS 49 proconsul Achaiac ?36i 

6 tcov 'EAAqvcov f|yoOpei>os, received instructions from Julian con¬ 

cerning the fleet at Genchreae (see Maximinus 4) Jul. Ep. 19 (date 

probably 361); presumably identical with the ‘fiyepoov tt\s 'EAXaSos5 

whose unpleasant conduct towards either Julian or Theodorus 8 

occasioned comment Jul. Ep. 30 (date probably 361). 

ANONYMVS 50 praefectus annonae 7276/282 

.praefecto annonae, v(icem) a(genti) praef(ectorum prae- 

torio) xiv 134 Ostia. The inscription was probably set up under Probus 

(276/82), reading ‘Probus pius felix invictus Augusto’; if not under 

Probus, the date is likely to be late third or early fourth century, cf. 

Hostilius Antipater 3, FI. Domitianus 7 and especially Manilius 

Rus(ticianus) 2. The offices were probably concurrent. 

ANONYMVS 51 v.c., praefectus annonae 337/350 

-0 v.c., praefecto annonae cum iure gladii xiv 135 Ostia, 

under Constantius and Gonstans and possibly Constantine II. 

ANONYMVS 52 v.c., praefectus annonae 384 

vir clarissimus, praefectus annonae, in office when Symmachus was 

city prefect Symm. Rel. 23. 3, 35. 2. 

ANONYMVS 53 vicarius (urbis Romae) 384 

Vicarius, at Rome while Symmachus was PVR Symm. Rel. 23. 3 

(v.c. et laudabilis), 26. 3 (v.c. et laudabilis), 33. 2 (vir clarissimus). 

ANONYMVS 54 vicarius (urbis Romae) 389/394 

Vir spectabilis frater noster vicarius, sent a report about some 

serious offence to Flavianus 15 (QSP or PPO) Symm. Ep. 11 33. 

ANONYMVS 55 agens vice praef. M/L III 

... tricis, quaes tori-/-zuridico per Flaminiam et P icenum.. 

I xwiro ftzcris faciundis, praes(idi) prov(inciae) Pannoniae.. / 

Macedoniae Dalmatiae, agenti vice (p)raef. urbis or praetorio AE 1957, 

325 =AE 1952, 95 =AE 1949, 61, cf. AE 1959, 2046 Sbeitla (Africa 

Proconsularis). Gf. however AE 1961, 37. 

The date cannot be earlier than the middle third century, when 

Picenum was first joined to Flaminia to form a iuridicus district (see 

R. Thomsen, The Italic Regions, pp. 172, 174-5). 
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He was first probably tribunus laticlavius in a legion called Victrix or 

Triumphatrix, then became quaestor and praetor before being appointed 

iuridicus of Flaminia ct Piccnum (the omission of Umbria is strange, 

the usual name of the district being 'Flaminia Vmbria Picenum’); 

after a priesthood, he became governor of Pannonia and, possibly 

concurrently with Pannonia, Macedonia and Dalmatia; he finally 

deputised for a praefectus, praetorio or urbi. Perhaps he was a native of 

Sbeitla, since his inscription was found there and he seems to have held 

no office in Africa. 

ANONYMVS 56 c.v., vicarius Africae IV 

_c.v., ag(enti) vic(em) pracf(ectorum) praet(orio) per Africanas 

provincias IRT 558 Lcpcis Magna (Tripolitana). The date is probably 

mid-fourth century, when the above formula is most common (c£ e.g. 

Antonius Dracontius 3). 

ANONYMVS 57 vicarius Africae ?IV 

pro dementia sacculi. / agens vicariam pr(aefecturamP) 

praetorio. . vm 783 Apisa Maius (Africa Proconsularis). The date 

is probably fourth century, from the formulae. 

ANONYMVS 58 vicarius Iiispaniarum 383 

Hispaniarum vicarius, in office while Macedonius 3 was GSL and 

before Magnus Maximus 39 became emperor Sulp. Sev. Ghron. 11 49. 3. 

He may be identical with Marinianus 2. 

ANONYMVS 59 vicarius Plispaniarum 384/385 

Vicarius Hispaniarum, concerned with the trial of the Priscillianists 

under Maximus Sulp. Sev. Ghron. 11 49. 7. 

ANONYMVS 60 vicarius Thraciarum 376 

6 |3u«5cpios tt)s Gpc^KTis, passed through Cappadocia in 376, presum¬ 

ably to take up office Bas. Ep. 237 (a. 376). 

ANONYMVS 61 comes Orientis 387 

apxcov tcov £0vcov (i.e. comes Orientis), used troops to suppress rioters 

in Antioch in 387 Lib. Or. xix 36; he was successor of Deinias and like 

him a Christian (e!8oos ou8’ oojtos 0eous) Lib. Or. 1 255; in office in 

Phoenicia Lib. Or. 1 262; he quarrelled with Libanius and tried to 

accuse him of treason but without success and was transferred to 

another post Lib. Or. 1 255-6, 262-7. 

He was rich Lib. Or. 1 255, 267 and owned property in Tyre Lib. 

Or. 1 265. 
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ANONYM VS 62 v.p., praefectus Aegypti ?L III/E IV 

6 Siacrr^iiOTOCTOs ETrapxos AiyuTTTou P. Oxy. 1504, undated. 

ANONYMVS 63 v.c., praefectus Aegypti 367/375 

.. .etti T-qs apxqs tou Kupfov pou AapTTpoTdrrov eTrapxou xqs Aiyurr- 

tou. . ., under Valentinian, Valens and Gratian, inscription communi¬ 

cated by Miss J. M. Reynolds, Ptolemais (Libya Superior). He is 

probably to be identified with either Tatianus 5, Aelius Palladius 15 or 

Olympius Palladius 18. 

ANONYMVS 64 vicarius ?IV 

Ag(ens) vic(em) praef(ecti), husband of Aelia Vitalis 4 11 2209 

Corduba. 

ANONYMVS 65 ?v.sp., ?governor of Campania IV/VI 

.... viro spect(abili). .native of Beneventum where he restored 

many buildings, praised for his ‘iustitia5 and for his services ‘in omnem 

prorjinciam\ described as ‘totius prope civitatis post hostile incendium 

conditor5 ix i596 = D 5511 Beneventum (Campania). If he was 

governor of Campania and ‘vir spectabilis5, the date must be in the 

fifth or sixth centuries; otherwise the character of the inscription could be 

any date. The 'hostile incendium5 is obscure (perhaps a Vandal raid). 

ANONYMVS 66 comes Africae c. 373 

Successor of Romanus 3 [comes Africae) in c. 373 (his name is lost in 

a lacuna in the text) Amm. xxix 5. 27. 

ANONYMVS 67 comes Africae ?L IV/E V 

comes Africae, son of Anonymus 19 (PVR), father of Aemilia 

Andronicene vi 1674. 

ANONYMVS 68 comes rei militaris (at Milan) 385 

‘Quando comiti militari cum expeditis ad fugandam multitudinem 

egresso obtulerunt omnes se neci pro fide Christi5 Amb. serm. c. Aux. 29. 

The reference is to the attempt to seize the basilica nova at Milan at 

Easter 385 (cf. Amb. Ep. 20. 9 ff.). 

ANONYMVS 69 com. ord. prim, dux Isauriae ?L IV/E V 

comes ord. prim. Isauriae dux, father of Anonymus 25 (CSL), 

father-in-law of Aemilia Andronicene vi 1674. 
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ANONYM VS 70 dux (in Palestine) 310 

Galled co orporroTreS&pxris’ and c6 ^eotco? to!? oOtoOi orpocreuiiaai’, 

persecuted Christians in Palestine in 310 Eus. Mart. Pal. 13. 1-3. 

ANONYMVS 71 dux (in Phoenice) 311/312 

crrparom5apxr)S, ov SoOkcc 'Pcoiaaioi TTpocrayopa/oucnv, at Damascus 

in Phoenice, persecuted Christians and later committed suicide Eus. 

HE ix 5. 2, 6. 1. 

ANONYMVS 72 v.p., dux Valeriae ?M IV 

... .v.p., dux adllpv (sic) m 3763 near Pestinum (Pannonia Inf.), 

perhaps dux ad locos limitaneos pro vinciae Valeriae (?); ....v.p., dux 

apval (sic) hi 3764 Aquincum (Pannonia Inf.), perhaps dux ad 

provinciam Valeriam(?). Both inscriptions are on tiles. The forms of 

titulature given are otherwise unknown and by no means certain; the 

date is perhaps mid-fourth century, when work was carried out in this 

region under Valentinian I. Cf. Rogatianus 2. 

ANONYMVS 73 ?dux L IV 

Husband of Thermantia 2 Claud. Laus Serenae 187 ‘nupsit et ilia 

duci’; ‘dux’ may not be technically correct here, but he was probably 

either a dux or comes rei militaris rather than an MVM. 

ANONYMVS 74 Ppontifex maior ?E IV 

. .pon(tifex maior?), named fourth on a list of seven aristocratic 

priests and philosophers, perhaps dating c. a. 320 vi 2153. Cf. FI. 

Atticus 2. 

ANONYMVS 75 consularis (Paquarum) 381 

insistente consular aquarum vi 3865 = 31945 Insula 

Tiberina, dated 381. He was concerned with work on the Aquae 

Aniensis Novae. 

ANONYMVS 76 tribunus fori suarii 384 

De tribunatu suarii fori nuper orta contentio causam mihi adtulit 

legum arbitros consulendi, ddd. imppp. Provectus instabat ut delatum 

sibi sortiretur officium, vetus e lege quae tempora istiusmodi actibus 

certa decrevit recusabat honore decedere Symm. Rei 22. Symmachus 

had decided in favour of the one newly appointed but asked the 

emperors for a ruling for future disputes. 
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ANONTMVS 77 v.c., consularis (Gampaniae), before 384 

v.c., consularis, gave judgement in favour of Puteoli in a dispute 

between Puteoli and Tarracina Symm. Rel. 40. 4-5. 

ANONTMVS 78 consularis Gampaniae, before 384 

extat vetus professio Gampaniae consularis (concerning debts 

allegedly due from the estate of Orfitus 3) Symm. Ep. ix 150. 4 (a. 384). 

ANONTMVS 79 consularis Gampaniae c. 357/370 

....ad corum consolandum ifatum, praeposito Palladii Palatini;(a) 

praefecto operum maximorum;(b) comiti portuum ;(c) correctori Tusciae 

et Vmbriae;(d) cons. Gamp.(e) x 6441 =D 1250 Privernum (Campania). 

The sense of the opening phrase is obscure. 

(a) Not otherwise known; perhaps a priesthood and possibly local 

at Privernum (his ‘religio’ is mentioned at the end of the inscription). 

(b) Office created probably c. 330 (cf. A. Chastagnol, Pref Urb. 

PP- 45-6, 52). 
(c) Office perhaps created c. 357 (cf. A. Ghastagnol, Pref. Urb. 

pp. 50-1). 

(d) Before 370, when the province was under consulares. 

(e) The inscription was perhaps set up in this office. His career 

suggests that he was an Italian aristocrat. 

ANONTMVS 79a consularis Gampaniae 324/337 

.. .aeter. / .. . Co/wtantio heatissimo / Gaesari.. cons. Camp... 

ix 2206 Telesia (Gampania). 

ANONTMVS 80 v.c., consularis Gampaniae IV/V 

.v.c. cons. Gamp, conlocavitix 1597 Beneventum (Campania). 

ANONTMVS 81 corrector Lucaniae et Bruttiorum IV/V 

(name erased) correctori Lucaniae et Brittiorum, integritatis con- 

stantiae moderationis antistiti ordo populusque Reginorum x 4 Regium 

Iulium (Bruttium). 

ANONTMVS 82 corrector Lucaniae et Bruttiorum IV/V 

... .correct. Lucan, et Brutt. x 213 Grumentum (Lucania). 

ANONTM VS 83 governor of Apulia 384 

cum in iudicio moderatoris Apuli inter Marcellum, qui se deiectum 

possessione questus est, itemque Venantium stratorem, ut ipse con- 
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firmat, eiusque germanam Batrachiam causa violentiae disceptaretur, 

provocatio a reis inconsulta processit Symm. Rel. 38. 2. 

ANONYMVS 84 v.e., consularis (PSiciliae) ?E IV 

.viro clarissimo, sacrarum aedium? curatori, consulari x 7209 

Mazara (Sicily). 

ANONYMVS 85 v.e., praeses Sardiniae ?L III/E IV 

..v.e. pres, provinc. Sard. Eph. Ep. vm 764 Rotili Pioni 

(Sardinia), undated, presumably L III/E IV. 

ANONYMVS 86 v.p., p(raeses) Sardiniae L III/IV 

... rc tr. ... rtorts. . apir aug-dedfi. . . malht. v.p. 

p.provinciae Sardiniae x 7998 milestone between Nora and Bitia 

(Sardinia). The formulae appear to be of late third-/early fourth- 

century type. 

ANONYMVS 87 v.p., p(raeses Sardiniae) IV/V 

salve, .n.imp .. .victoris.. .et perp...sadm. .sa. . .exsu... v.p. 

p.. Eph, Ep, vm 786 Sbrangatu (Sardinia). The formulae seem to be 

of late fourth-century type. 

ANONYMVS 88 corrector Piceni 337 Aug. 29-Sept. 18 

Data mi kal. Sept, a praefecto praetorio ad correctorem Piceni 

Aquileia. Accepta xim kal. Oct. Albae Constantino Aug. in cons, 

(sic) Frag, Vat. 35 (= GTh 111 1. 2). CTh. in 1. 2 was addressed to 

Gregorius 3 (PPO in Africa) in 337 Feb. 4; Frag. Vat. 35 must therefore 

have the wrong consular date. It was presumably the copy sent to the 

PPO in Italy (L. Papius Pacatianus 2) and forwarded by him to the 

governor of Flaminia et Picenum. 

ANONYMVS 89 corrector Flaminiae et Piceni E/M IV 

....ud.... / .iae Ti. / .corr Flam iniae et Piceni. / 

. .vuvir epulonum s.. Not. Scav. 1933, p. 480 li. 136 Rome. The 

province was governed by consulares after c. a. 350. 

ANONYMVS 90 consularis (Aemiliae et Liguriae), before 374 

Consularis, at Vercellae Jer, Ep. 1. 3 ff. (written late 374). 

ANONYMVS 91 governor of Venetia et Histria E/M IV 

Great-grandfather of Hosius of Milan (Vol. n), described as ‘potens 

Venetae arbiter orae’, i.e. governor (probably corrector) of Venetia et 

Histria v 6253 Milan. The date of Hosius was probably early or mid¬ 

fifth century. 
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ANONTMVS 92 v.p.j praeses Raetiae L III/E IV 

. .v.p., p(raeses) p(rovinciae) R(aetiae) hi 1437012 Regina 

(Raetia), dated before c. 314 when Raetia was divided into two 

provinces. 

ANONTMVS 93 v.c., corrector (in Italy) 295 Dec. 21 

corrector vir clarissimus amicus noster Frag. Vat. 292. The law was 

issued at Milan and is a private rescript to a litigant involved in a case 

being heard by the corrector about a disputed will. 

ANONTMVS 94 v.p., praeses (Numidiae) 286/293 

,.v.p., p(raeses) p(rov.) jV(uxnidiae) vni 2718 Lambaesis (Numi- 

dia), under Diocletian and Maximian Augusti (probably before the 

creation of the Caesars). 

ANONTMVS 95 consularis Numidiae 320/321 

Ad consularem quoque scribi mandavi Numidiae Opt. App. x, a 

letter of Constantine dated from Serdica on Feb. 5 of an unknown year; 

the most likely dates are 320 or 321, possibly 323. The consularis 

Numidiae might be identical with Domitius Zenophilus. 

ANONTMVS 96 consularis Numidiae Constantinae 367/378? 

.consularis p. N(umidiae) Constantinae AE 1930, 56 Theveste 

(Numidia)3 dated 1.. saeculo DDD NNN Vale(ntiniani? or ntis?).... ’ 

‘•e. 367/75. 375/8 °r 388/92). 

ANONTMVS 97 v.c., consularis Numidiae 379/383 

. .v.c., cons(ularis) p(rovinciae) N(umidiae) vm 2244 Mascula 

(Numidia), dated under three domini nostri, Gratian being the senior. 

ANONTMVS 98 consularis Numidiae 380 

germanos suos Nicasium et Rogatianum negotium commune 

curantes vel ad disceptationem Numidici consularis remitti postulat 

(sc. Acutianus), vel quod ei antiquius est te potissimum cognitore (sc. 

Celsinus Titianus 5 [vie. Africae)) mavult quam primum molestiam 

litis absolvi Symm. Ep. 1 69. 

ANONTMVS 99 praeses (Tripolitanae) L III/IV 

.. ./>raesidi prov. 7rzjf>(olitanae), patron of Sabratha IRT 102 

Sabratha (Tripolitana). 
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ANONYMVS ioo praeses (Tripolitanae) 293/305 

...preside eiusdem provincial AE 1954, 184 Arae Philaenorum 

(Tripolitana), inscription re-cut on a drum found with three others 

of which one was re-used under Diocletian; probably all four were 

re-used together under the tetrarchy. 

ANONYMVS 101 praeses (Tripolitanae) ?E IV 

....praeses e/ .(?) vm 22767 Talalati (Tripolitana), under 

c frzz/mphatores Augusti(?). .. / et .issrmi Gaesares'\ the date is 

obscure, since the reference to Augusti and Caesars indicates a date 

before 324 whereas the word ‘ triumphator ’ occurs in imperial 

titulature only from c. 330 onwards. This is probably an early use of 

triumphator. 

ANONYMVS 102 v.p., praeses Mauretaniae Caesariensis 

?L III/E IV 

. . .v.p., p(raeses) p(rovinciae) M(auretaniae) Caes(ariensis) vm 

20964 Caesarea, dedicated ‘deo Herculi’; perhaps from the tetrarchy. 

ANONYMVS 103 governor of Mauretania Caesariensis 378 

agris meis, quos in Caesariensi Mauretania possidemus, ut fieri per 

dominorum absentiam solet, nihil reliqui facit officii praesidalis 

improbitas. saepe ad rectorem provinciae delata querimonia parvi 

babita est per ignaviam iudicantis Symm. Ep. vn 66 to Alypius 13 

(vie. Africae) asking his help. 

ANONYMVS 104 governor (praeses) of Lusitania 333/335 

.praeside provinciae Lusitanzae AE 1935, 4 ( = AE 1915, 33) 

Dmerita (Spain), dated under Severus 4 (comes Hispaniarum). 

ANONYMVS 105 praeses (in Tarraconensis) L III/IV 

.praesidi cawdidissimo ordo Tarrac(onensium) patrono 11 4133 

Tarraco; he was patron of Tarraco and governor of either Hispania 

Citerior or Tarraconensis. 

ANONYMVS 106 consularis Lugdunensis primae 372 

ad consularem provinciae Lugdunensis primae Frag. Vat. 37 

ad Jin. This is apparently a copy of CTk x 17. 1 (issued to Viventius 

PPO in Gaul 369 Nov. 3) sent to the governor of Lugdunensis Prima 

in 372. 
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ANONTMVS 107 v.p., ?governor of Lugdunensis 298 

Vir perfectissimus, before whom Eumenius 1 delivered an oration at 

Augustodunum in 298 Pan, Lat. v passim. He was presumably governor 

of the province. 

ANONTMVS 108 praeses Novempopulanae IV 

... .^raesidi provinciae Novempopulanae, died aged 45 AE 1959, 208 

(=AE 1902, 200) fragment of his sarcophagus, Catacomb of Priscilla 

(Rome). Presumably a Christian. 

ANONTMVS 109 praeses Germaniae Superioris ?M/L III 

praes(idt) prov(inciae) G(ermaniae) S(uperioris) xm 5203 Vindo- 

nissa (Germania Sup.), dated under at least one Augustus and a 

Caesar and in a year when the consul posterior was consul iterum. The date 

is probably middle or late third century, and could be 255 or under 

Victorinus or Tetricus. 

ANONTMVS no v.p., praeses Germaniae Superioris ?c. 273 

... in eadem provincia, praef(ectus) ale / .. ane in eadem pro- 

vincia, / praef(ectus) vehiculorum per Gallias, / procurator) monetae 

Triverice, praeses / j&roranciae Germaniae Superioris, v.p. / . .mulis 

v.em. praef(ecti) praet(orio) et c.v. / praef(ecti) urbi vixit annis lv, 

menses n(umero) xi, dies n(umero) xxvii vi 1641. 

For the interpretation of this inscription, see H.-G. Pflaum, Carr. 

Proc. pp. 941-7. 

The military posts and that of praefectus vehiculorum probably were 

held under the Gallic empire, since the post at the mint must date 

between 268 and 275 when the mint at Trier was functioning. He then 

became equestrian governor of Germania Superior and finally held 

some unknown office apparently as deputy of the PPO and the PVR. 

The last office was presumably held after the end of the Gallic empire, 

and he may therefore have joined Tetricus in going over to Aurelian- 

ANONTMVS hi Ppraeses Alpium Cottiarum 375/378 

mag. aput... / Alp. Cott., completed the thermae Gratianae at 

Segusio under Valens, Gratian and Valentinian v 7250 = 0 5701 

Segusio (Alpes Cottiae). The text is known from two basic MSS only; 

the alternative reading is4 Q. Mag. . / Alpes Cott.5 The reading ‘ aput5 

may be completely wrong. Possibly the original was something like 

‘Q^. Magnius praeses (or procurator) / Alp(ium) Cott(iarum)5 (or ‘per / 

Alpes Cott(ias)5). 
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ANONTMVS i 12 praeses (in Pannonia Inferior) c. 306/7 

Called ‘rector provinciae5 and ‘praeses’, at Sirmium Passio S. 

Sereni ( = Ruin.2 pp. 517-18), dated some while after the start of the 

persecution. 

ANONTMVS 113 praeses (Moesiae Inf.) 272 

.s praeses provincial (sc. Moesiae Inferioris) 111 7586 Callatis 

(Moesia Inf.), dated under Aurelian trib. pot in. 

ANONTMVS 114 leg. Aug. pr. pr. (Moesiae Inf.) 270/275 

_leg. Aug. pr. pr. 111 14460 milestone near Rustchuk (Moesia 

Inf.), dated under Aurelian. The governor’s name was erased. 

ANONTMVS 115 praeses et corrector Achaiae L III/E IV 

. .^raes(es) et corr(ector) pr ov(inciae) Achaiae... numini mfli^tatique 

eius dicatissimus BSA xxix (1927/8), p. 53 n. 80 =SEG xi 887 Sparta. 

This title is attested in Achaea only under Diocletian. 

ANONTMVS 116 praeses Insularum L III/IV 

... .v.p.9 praeses provinc(iae) Ins(ularum) m 460 Cos. 

ANONTMVS 117 praeses Insularum 365/366 

6 rr\s vrjerov Trapa tou rTpOKOidov otoAeIs apyEiv (i.e. governor of 

Lesbos appointed by Procopius 4) Philost. HE ix 6. 

ANONTMVS 118 ? governor (praeses) of Caria 362 

Rebuked by Julian for beating a priest, apparently of Didymaean 

Apollo, without regard for the justice of the case Jui. Ep. 88 (a. 362); 

the incident presumably occurred at Miletus, where there was a 

famous shrine of Apollo Didymaeus, and the offence was probably 

committed by the governor of the province. 

ANONTMVS 119 governor (consuiaris) ofBithynia c. 343 

6 tcov Bi0uvcov apycov, gave official confirmation of Libanius’s appoint¬ 

ment as teacher at Nicomedia (in c. 343) Lib. Or. 1 48. 

ANONTMVS 120 governor (probably of Asia or Bithynia) c. 350 

6 apycov, relative of the emperor Julian, invited Julian to pay his 

first visit to the theatre when Julian was in early manhood Jul. Misop. 

351 b. This presumably took place soon after Julian was allowed to 

leave Macellum in Cappadocia and travel more freely; he lived mainly 
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at Nicomedia in Bithynia, spending time at Ephesus and Pergamum 

in Asia. His relative presumably was governor of either Bithynia or 

Asia (i.e. consularis or proconsul) but his name is unknown; a possible 

identification might be with Procopius i (praeses Ciliciae a. 348). 

ANONYMVS 121 v.p., praeses (Ponti) 282/283 

v.p. praes. AJA 1905, p. 328 n. 76 Sinope. 

ANONYMVS 122 governor (praeses) of Pontus Polemoniacus 371 

fjyGpcbv NeoKataapeias, addressee ofBas. Ep. 63 (a. 371). Neocaesarea 

was the metropolis of Pontus Polemoniacus, which was still governed by 

a praeses in the fifth century Not Dig. Or. 1 108. 

ANONYMVS 123 praeses (?Gappadociae) 372 

f)yepcbv, received request from St Basil concerning a decurion Bas. 

Ep. 84 (a. 372). Possibly governor of Cappadocia; if so, perhaps to be 

identified with Maximus 23. 

ANONYMVS 124 governor (praeses) of Armenia 372 

riyepebv, received a plea from St Basil for a citizen of Verissa (in 

Armenia) Bas. Ep. 86 (a. 372); possibly identical with the ‘riyEpdov 

^EpaoTGias5 who received Bas. Ep. 306 (a. 370/8). Sebasteia was the 

metropolis of Armenia. 

Possibly to be identified with Andronicus 4. 

ANONYMVS 125 governor (praeses) of Cilicia c. 373 

Provinciae moderator, failed to prevent the escape of the Armenian 

king Papa from Tarsus in Cilicia in c. a. 373 Amm. xxx 1. 6. 

ANONYMVS 126 governor of Syria ?M/L III 

Ancestor of Aradius Rufinus 11 and former governor of Syria Lib. 

Ep. 825 (a. 363/4, to Rufinus 11) 6 065 Tipoyovos ap^Eiev f^cov. He 

was perhaps named Rufinus and could therefore be identified with the 

Rufinus who murdered Septimius Odaenathus in c. 267 Petr. Patr. 

fr. 7 (=FHG iv, p. 195). Cf. PIRZ A 1013*2 (Vol. 11, p. xiv). 

ANONYMVS 127 governor of Syria 303 

SiKaorris, at Antioch, in 303 November Eus. Mart. Pal. 2. 2. 

ANONYMVS 128 governor of Syria L III/E IV 

apxcov, in Syria Coele, confiscated the property of the father of the 

Anomoean Aetius (born late third or early fourth century) Philost. 

HE hi 15. 
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ANONTMVS 129 consularis Cypri M/L IV 

.. .ol. • ov. / • • ■ • consular! pro/vinciae Cypri, ponltifioi m urbe 

/e/licissima dci Soljis, <zuguri populilRomani Quiritiwm ILAlg. 1 2117 = 

AE 1917/18, 59 Madaura. The date must be in the second half of the 

fourth century after Cyprus was placed under a consularis, but not later 

since the inscription records pagan priesthoods. The man presumably 

belonged to an aristocratic Roman family, since he was augur} and was 

apparently cither a native or a patron of Madaura, but it does not seem 

possible to identify him with any known person. 

ANONTMVS 130 governor of Palestine 310 

6 Trjs knapyi&S oepycov, *n °ffice in the eighth year of the persecution 

(a. 310) in Palestine Eus. Mart. Pal. 13. 1. Presumably the successor of 

Firmilianus 2. 

ANON T MVS 131 governor of Palestine 326 

6 Tfjs frrocpxias drpycov, mentioned in a letter of Constantine to 

Macarius bishop of Jerusalem (for date see Dracilianus) Eus. V. Const. 

in 31. 

ANONTMVS 132 governor of Palaestina Prima 363 

Provinciae rector, tried with Alypius 4 to restore the temple at 

Jerusalem in 363 Amm. xxm 1. 3. 

ANONTMVS 133 proconsul Palaestinae 385/386 

Friend of the family of St Paula, whom lie welcomed when she 

arrived in Palestine in 385/6 Jcr. Ep. 108. 9 ‘proconsule Palestinae, qui 

familiam eius optime noverat’. Possibly to be identified with FI. 

Florentius 11 proconsul of Palestine in 385, whose name suggests that 

he was a Westerner. 

ANONTMVS 134 v.p., praeses (Arabiae) 264/268 

...tou 5]iaoT|poTdnrou £yKEx(eipia|i£vou) t^v f)yE)iov(locv) Syria 

i952> PP- 314*“15 =AE 1922, 133 = Syria 1925, pp. 232 ff. Adraha 

(Arabia), dated 264/8 (see Syria3 1952, p. 324). He was praeses rather 

than agens vices praesidis because of the perfectissimate. Cf. PIRZ F 197 

(which identifies him with FI. Aelianus 12, probably wrongly). 

ANONTMVS 135 v.p., praeses (Libyae Superioris) 367/375 

. [8iaoT|ji6]Tcrros f|yejicbv, under Valentinian, Valens and Gratian 

Inscription communicated by Miss J. M. Reynolds (additions to SEG 

ix 364) Ptolcmais (Libya Superior). 
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A NO NYM VS 136 provincial governor L IV 

Urged by Symmachus to govern well in order to further his own 

career Symm. Ep. ix 67 ‘macte igitur primi honoris auspiciis et ad 

honorem et gloriam felices tende conatus, ut et tibi ad celsiores gradus 

ianuam pandas et Romanum nomen claritudine administrationis 

inlumines3 (i.e. it was his first appointment). 

ANONYMVS 137 provincial governor (West) L IV 

Expressed boredom at his official duties to Symmachus, who urged 

him to seek consolation ‘iusto amore provinciae3 Symm. Ep. 1 42. 2 

(date unknown) ‘conperi sane ex litteris tuis, quanto opere publici 

muneris absolutionem requiras, et stupere me fateor, tantum tibi 

administrationis eius esse fastidium, cui fructus optabilis ex omnium 

amore responded. 

ANONYMVS 138 v.c., legatus Numidiae 371-373 

...v.c., legato Numidiae vxn 16400 Hr. Bu Auya (Africa Procon- 

sularis), under the proconsulship of Sextius Rusticus Iulianus 37. 

ANONYMVS 139 magister admissionum 355 

‘ Admissionum magister3, mentioned at court at Milan in 355 Amm. 

XV 5. 18. 

ANONYMVS 140 held office in Antioch before 392 

Uncle of Postumianus 3, formerly held office in Antioch, where he 

had met Libanius, possibly father of Anonymus 166 Lib. Ep. 1036 

(a- 392). 

ANONYMVS 141 comes largitionum Italicianarum c. 380/384 

‘Gomes largitionum Italicianarum3 in Rome, where his assessor was 

Alypius 8 Aug. Conf. vi 10. 16. 

A NO NY MVS 142 comes largitionum 378 

378 Sept. 25 CTh x 2. ia. The law mentions a city called ‘ Augustensis 

Suitranea3, which may be a corruption of Augusta Traiana; the man 

would then be comes largitionum per Thracias. 

ANONYMVS 143 comes largitionum (?per Ponticam) 362 

‘Largitionum comes5, with Julian at Ancyra in 362 Amm. xxn 

9. 11. 
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ANONTMVS 144 comes largitionum (per Orientem) 358 

‘Largitionum comes5, pressed Antoninus 4 to pay debts due to the 

treasury and caused his flight to Persia Amm. xvm 5. 2. 

ANONTMVS 145 rationalis Numidiae et Mauretaniarum 314? 

.. .rationalis Numidiae et Mauretaniarum vxu 7007 —JLAlg. 11 583 

Cirta (Numidia). The inscription is fragmentary but shows similarities 

to one dated 314/20, probably c. 314, vm 7006 = ILAlg. 11 582 = 

D 688 Cirta (cf. Val. Paulus 12). 

AN0NTMVS 146 rationalis (Num. et Mauret.) 320/321 

Ad rationalem competentes litteras dedi, ut domum bonorum 

nostrorum transgredi faciat cum omni iure suo ad dominium ecclesiae 

catholicae Opt. App. x, a letter of Constantine probably to be dated in 

320 or 321 (see Anonymus 95). Although he was concerned with 

imperial property, the rationalis was probably the diocesan rationalis 

summae reii since at this date diocesan officials of the res privata bore the 

title magistri (cf. Domitius Dracontius 4). 

ANONTMVS 147 rationalis (rei privatae) (West) 382/383 

‘Rationalis patrimonii5, involved with Marcianus 11 in frauds over 

property claimed for the res privata (about two years before Symmachus 

wrote) Symm. Rel. 41. 1. He was probably rationalis rei privatae per 

Italiam or per urbem Romam, since the matter went to the PVR. 

ANONTMVS 148 rationalis (PGalliarum) 355 

‘Rationalis5 in Gaul, helped Apodemius 1 to arouse feeling against 

Silvanus 2 in 355 Amm. xv 5. 8. 

ANONTMVS 149 Prationalis summarum Galliarum 355/356 

‘Eum qui Gallicanos tuebatur thesauros5, during Julian’s early 

years in Gaul Amm. xxn 3. 7. Probably rationalis summarum Galliarum 

(see Salia 1). 

ANONTMVS 150 rationalis Asianae 331 

Hoc igitur ad virum praestentissimum rationalem Asianae dioeceseos 

lenitas nostra perscripsit, qui secutus formam indulgentiae concessae 

vobis pecuniam deinceps pro supra dicta specie expeti a vobis postu- 

larique prohibebit 111 352 = 7000 = 0 6091 =MAMA vn 305 Orcistus 

(Phrygia); the letter, to the ordo of Orcistus, concerns money for the 

celebration of rites at Nacolea. 
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NONYMVS 151 rationalis (?summarum per Orientem) 324/337 

tov Tfjs Sioiktictecos kocOoAikov, ordered by Constantine to furnish 

usebius of Caesarea with materials for making copies of the Scriptures 

us. V. Const. iv 36. 

.NONYMVS 152 v.p.j rationalis (Aegypti) 293/305 

6 8iaoT|ti6Torros kccSoAikos CIG 4892 Syene, dated under the 

itrarchy. 

.NONYMVS 153 v.p., magister privatae (in Egypt) ?L III 

toO SiaoTiuoTcrrou laccylarpou [Tfjs] TTpiouarns BGU 111 927 probably 

■om Heracleopoiis (Egypt). 

I NONYMVS 154 comes (West) c. 364/370 

£ Comes5, caused the deaths of Diodorus 3 and three apparitores of the 

icarius Italiae after they had sought to uphold the law against him Amm. 

jcvii 7. 5 (dated early in the reign of Valentinian). 

tNONYMVS 155 comes (West) ?L IV/V 

£ex comite5, husband ofPrincipia, Christian xm 3692 Trier. 

1 NONYMVS 156 senator 311/12 

£ Altera virum habuit senatorem5, husband of one of Valeria’s friends 

who was executed at Nicaea in 311/12 by Maximin Daia), present in 

<Ticaea at the time Lact. Mort. Pers. 40. 2. 4. 

1 NONYMVS 157 senator c. 380/384 

£ Quidam potentissimus senator, cuius et beneficiis obstricti multi et 

errori subditi erant5, his attempts to act against the law were frustrated 

>y Alypius 8 when assessor to the comes largitiomm Italicianarum at Rome 

>efore 384 Aug. Conf. vi 10. 16. 

iNONYMVS 158 quaestor (Rome) L IV 

Urged by Symmachus to return to Rome to give his quaestorian 

fames Symm. Ep. ex 145 (date unknown) £suadeo urbem revisas, ad 

juam te et amor civicus vocat et cura quaestoria, cuius apparatus, 

jtiamsi copias divitis habet, requirit tamen diligentiam candidati5. 

iNONYMVS 159 senator L IV 

Rebuked by Symmachus for neglecting public speaking in favour of 

vriting history and urged to cultivate both equally Symm. Ep. ix no 
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(undated) c omnem te operam condendae historiae deputasse’, ‘pari 

nitore atque gravitate senatorias actiones et Romanae rei monumenta 

limasti’. The man’s identity is unknown; he is unlikely to have been 

Ammianus IVlarcellinus 15, who is not recorded to have entered the 

senate. He may well be Iulius Naucellius. 

ANONYM VS 160 (v.c.) M IV 

Father of IMarcella 2, of noble family, husband of Albina 1 Jer. Ep. 
32.2,127. 1—2. 

ANONYM VS 161 (v.c.) L IV 

Husband of Furia, son of Sex. Petronius Probus 5, died before 395 

leaving no heirs Jer. Ep. 54. 4. 6, 123. 17. 

ANONYM VS 162 (v.c.) L IV 

Brother oflFuria, husband ofBlesilla 2, died shortly after his marriage 

(after seven, months Jer. Ep. 22. 15) Jer. Ep. 54. 2. 

ANONYMS VS 163 senator (East) 388 

tov Taicrcovos tov iigtoc tt\v ’ApKaSfav xal tt^v ev ’ApmSfa ttevIccv 

ttAoiktiov kcxI TrposToaoCrrov f]kovtoc)(pT]|idcTcov; senator of Constantinople 

in 388 Lib. Or. xlii 45. Son of Gaiso (? = consul under Magnentius), 

experienced poverty but later acquired great wealth. 

ANONYM VS 164 (v.c.) M IV 

Uncle of Q,’ Aurelius Symmachus 4 Symm. Ep. 1 2. 8. 

ANONYM VS 165 (v.c.) M/L IV 

Brother of St Paula, alive at Rome in 385/6 when he accompanied 

her to Portias for her departure to Palestine Jer. Ep. 108. 6. 

ANONYM VS 166 (v.c.) L IV 

tov (jov 6eiov Eyvcov, cjb TraiSa TpEcpEis oiiclbvuuov Lib. Ep. 1036 

(a. 392). The letter is addressed to Postumianus 3, who was bringing up 

the boy in 392 at Athens; it is not clear whether the boy was the son of 

PostumiariuLS or of his uncle (Anonymus 140), nor is it certain after 

which of the two he was named. 

ANONYM VS 167 (v.c.) L IV 

Husband of Marcella 2, died seven months after his marriage Jer. 

Ep. 127. 2. 
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ANONYMVS 168 (v.c.) 390 

Son of (FI. Pisidius) Romulus 5 and still a young man in 390 Symm. 

Ep. ix 62. 

ANONYMVS 169 v.p. 293/305 

6 6iaorm(6T0CTOs)j helped build baths of Diocletian at Palmyra, 

under Sossianus Hierocies 4 SEG vn 152 = AE 1932, 79 Palmyra, 

Possibly an architect. 

ANONYMVS 170 v.p. IV/V 

_v.p., primicerius? / .d (e)p(ositus) in pace. / .cons.. 

vi 32082 a. Certainly a Christian, from the formulae. 

Anonymus 171 in office at court (West) 287 

Author of a Panegyric to Constantius I Pan. Lot. iv, the date of 

which is probably 297 March 1 (the first anniversary of Constantius’s 

accession after the reconquest of Britain). 

No longer a young man in 297 Pan. Lat. iv 1, he had been a teacher 

of rhetoric for most of his life until given an appointment at the 

imperial court Pan. Lat. iv 1. 4 (cum et me illo vetere curriculo aut 

inter adyta palatii vestri alia quaedam sermonis arcani ratio demo- 

verit); he probably served under Maximian, since he was in office when 

the Alamanni were defeated (in 287) Pan. Lat. iv 11. He had subse¬ 

quently retired Pan. Lat. tv 4. 

Anonymus 172 causidicus (at Milan) 390/394 

Causidicus, serving in the court of Flavianus 15 (PPO) Symm. Ep. n 

42 (390/4). 

Anonymus 173 ? notarius 359/360 

Served f£v toIs orpccTeuonGvois ’, brother of Hesychius 2 Lib. Ep. 

n6 (a. 359/60). Possibly a notarius since Spectatus 1 was asked to help 
him. 

Anonymus 174 notarius (West) 385 

'Notarius5 at Milan, about 385 Easter Amb. Ep. 20. 22. 

Anonymus 175 agens in rebus c. 352/361 

Agens in rebus, in Spain under Constantius Amm. xvi 8. 9. 
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Anonymus 176 agens in rebus (West) 383/384 

‘Agente in rebus co mortuo, ad quern sacri praecepti executio 

pertinebat’, sent to arrest Valerianus 9 (v.c.) but died Symm. Rel. 31.2. 

Anonymus 177 numerarius (of the PPO Or.) 373 

vouiiGpdpios ^Trdpxcov, asked by St Basil to allow tax relief on aid to 

the poor Bas. Ep. 142 (a. 373). 

Anonymus 178 numerarius (of the PPO Or.) 373 

voviiEpapios, colleague of Anonymus 177, asked by St Basil to allow 

tax relief on aid to the poor, owned property himself and supported an 

old people’s home at Amasia (in Helcnopontus) Bas. Ep. 143 (a. 373). 

Anonymus 179 tractator (of the PPO Or.) 373 

Tpcncreu-n^ tcov £rr&pxcov, recipient of Bas. Ep. 144 (a. 373). 

Anonymus 180 official (West) L IV 

Agnoscis enim de septem montibus virum et domi cognitum bonitate 

generis et foris aetate militiae, recommended by Symmachus to 

Flavianus 15 Symm. Ep. 11 9. 

Anonymus 181 praepositus textrini (at Tyre) c. 353/354 

‘Tyrii textrini praepositus’, a letter to him (written ‘Graeco 

sermone’) was produced at the treason trials at Antioch in 353/4 

Amm. xiv 9. 7. 

Anonymus 182 praepositus fabricae 364/375 

Praepositus fabricae, ordered to be executed by Valentinian I because 

a breastplate made by him was less than the stated weight Amm. 

XXIX 3. 4. 

Anonymus 183 tribunus fabricae (Italy) 355 

‘Tribunus fabricae Cremoncnsis’, received a forged letter couched 

in obscure terms which tried to involve Silvanus 2 and Malarichus in a 

charge of conspiracy, but he sent the letter to Malarichus and thus 

revealed the plot Amm. xv 5. 9-10. He was doubtless tribunus of the 

fabrica Cremonensis scut aria, Not. Dig. Occ. rx 27. 

Anonymus 184 ? procurator metallorum (in Palestine) 310 

6 T0I5 jJLSTdAAois frnTerccyii£vos (i.e. the copper mines in Palestine), 

he dispersed throughout Cyprus, Lebanon and Palestine the Christians 
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condemned to the mines under him Eus. Mart. Pal. 13. 2 (in year 8 of 
the persecution = a. 310). 

Anonymus 185 procurator monetae (Rome) c. 369 

‘Procurator monetae9, executed during the trials under Maximinus 7 
at Rome in c. a. 369 Amm. xxvm 1. 29. 

Anonymus 186 relative of Diocletian E IV 

Relative of Diocletian, sent by him in 311/12 to Maximinus Daia to 
obtain the release from exile of Valeria, apparently a military com¬ 
mander Lact. Mort. Pers. 41. 3 ‘postremo cognatum suum quendam, 
militarem et potentem virum, legat, qui eum (sc. Maximinus Daia) 
beneficiorum suorum admonitum deprecetur. is quoque imperfecta 
legatione irritas preces renuntiat5. 

Anonymus 187 decurio (silentiariorum) (in Gaul) 360 

‘Aliqui palatii decurio, qui ordo est dignitatis5, spread a rumour in 
Paris in 360 that Julian had been assassinated Amm. xx 4. 20. He was 
presumably a decurio of the silentiarii. Perhaps identical with ‘tis tcov 
eiriTeTocypi^vcov rr\ irpooScp Trjs eiurjs yapisTfjs5, who revealed a plot to 
murder Julian Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 285B. 

Anonymus 188 candidatus (of Gonstantius II) M IV 

‘Candidatus5 of Gonstantius II, travelled to Palestine with letters to 
the consularis Palaestinaejzr. V. Paul. 22. If the reference to the consularis of 
Palestine is correct, the date must be between 357 and 361, but the 
term may be inaccurate. 

Anonymus 189 candidatus (ofValens) 378 

Quidam de candidatis, a young man, in 378 escaped from the hut in 
which Valens died, captured by the barbarians to whom he told what 
had happened, later returned to the Roman side Amm. xxxi 13. 16. 

Anonymus 190 protector 279 

.protector) m 10488 Aquincum (Pannonia Inf.), dated 279; 
he served under Probus. 

Anonymus 191 protector L III 

. II protected / .. ., item primipi/lan protectory item / 
centurio(ni) IIII FI. et pro/tectori, item cerctari/o(ni) leg. m Aug., item 
praep. (?) / alae Parthorum /1 item. AE 1954, 135 Aioun Sbiba 
(S. of Tiaret, in Mauretania Gaesariensis). His career belongs to the 
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latter years of the third century. The order is uncertain; perhaps he was 

praepositus alae Parthorum, then centurio legionis tertiae Augustae, then 

centurio (legionis) quartae Flaviae et protector, then primipilaris protector, and 

then, as protector still, held some other post which is lost. 

Anonymus 192 protector (East) 298 

TtpoTriKTCop SB 7624 Karanis (Aegyptus), dated 298 by regnal years. 

Anonymus 193 protector (East) ?L III/E IV 

.ou TrpooTf|KTopos IGR hi 10 Nicomedia (Bithynia). 

Anonymus 194 protector (West) L III/V 

.protector ? domesticus (or ? ducenarius), served fifteen years, 

Christian, died aged 35 xn 5385 Toulouse. 

Anonymus 195 (protector) domesticus c. 306/307 

£Domesticus Maximiani imperatoris5, £vir lateri regis adhaerens5, 

perhaps protector, served under Galerius rather than Maximian 

Herculius Passio S. Sereni ( = Ruin.2 pp. 517-18) (cf. Anonymus 112). 

Anonymus 196 protector (domesticus) 324/337 

tcov Sopucpopcov tis, o0$ co!ke(ouss kocAsi 6 (3aaiAeus, under Constan¬ 

tine I; accused of treachery, fled to Olympus in Bithynia, arrested but 

freed after intervention by the Novatian Eutychianus; Soc. 1 13, Soz. 

1 14. 

Anonymus 197 protector domesticus 355 

‘Protector’, colleague of Teutomeres in 355 in Italy, exiled with him 

for allowing a prisoner to commit suicide and reprieved on the inter¬ 

cession of Arbitio 2 Amm. xv 3. 10-11. 

Anonymus 198 protector domesticus (West) IV/V 

Prot(ector) doTn(esticus), died aged forty, Christian vi 32947. 

Anonymus 199 praepositus vexillationum (Scythia) c. 323 

a praep(osito) et vexillat(ionibus) in cast(ris) Salsoviensib (us) 

agentib(us) D 8940 Salsovia (Scythia), under the Licinii Aug. et 

Caes.; for the date, see Val. Romulus 7. 

Anonymus 200 praepositus Maurorum (Egypt) 340 

6 'n,panr(ooiTos) toov Mocupcov BGU 1 21, col. 2, 19 Hermopolis 

(Thebaid), dated 340. Since the man’s unit was not necessarily 
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stationed in Hermopolis, he perhaps commanded the cuneus equitum 

Maurorum scutariorum at Lycopolis (the only Mauri in Egypt) Not. Dig. 

Or. xxxi 23. 

Anonymus 201 praepositus legionis (Thebaid) 340 

6 TtpaiTtiaiTos tt\s AeyEcbvos yie.... BGU 1 21, col. 3, 12--14 

Hermopolis (Thebaid), dated 340. The unit he commanded is un¬ 

certain, as several legionary detachments were stationed in the Thebaid 

Not. Dig. Or. xxxi 31-4, 36-9. 

Anonymus qoq praepositus (Thebaid) 342/351 

ttpQcnr6(Titos P. Abinn. 10 Dionysias (Thebaid), dated as part of the 

Abinnaeus archive. 

Anonymus 203 praepositus militum (Gaul) 361 

‘praepositus militum ibi degentium9, in Gaul on the upper Rhine, 

gave the feast where Vadomarius was arrested Amm. xxi 4. 3-5. 

Anonymus 204 praepositus castrorum (Acgyptus) IV 

67rpatTt6aiTosT[co]vKdcrrpcovtl'Tnrcbv[cov] P.Amh. 11 142, dated to the 

fourth century. Hippon was in Aegyptus, and in the fifth century the 

ala Apriana was stationed there Not. Dig. Or. xxvm 32. 

Anonymus 205 tribunus 285 

Tribunus, murdered Garinus for seducing his wife Aur. Viet. Epit. 

xxxvin 8, Zos. 1 73. 3 (tcov xtAtcftpxcov iv6s), Aur. Viet. Caes. xxxix 11. 

Anonymus 206 tribunus (West) 357 

‘Unius turmae tribunus9, commanded a squadron of catafracti equites 

at the batde of Strassburg Amm. xvi 12. 38-9. 

Anonymus 207 tribunus (military) (West) 357 

Among the Romans killed at Strassburg was ‘vacans quidam 

tribunus, cuius non suppetit nomen9 Amm. xvi 12. 63. 

Anonymus 208 tribunus (West) M IV 

‘Pater eius miles primum, post tribunus militum fuit9, father of 

St Martin, a pagan Sulp. Sev. V. Mart. 2. 1-2, 6. 3. 

Anonymus 209 father of Stilicho, cavalry officer 364/378 

He was a Vandal Oros. vn 38. 1; served under Valens in command 

of a cavalry unit Claud, de cons. Stil. 1 35-9. 
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Anonymus 210 tribunus (East) 363 

Tribunus, commanded one of three turmae of procursatores near 

Pirisabora, killed in a surprise Persian attack Amm. xxiv 3. 1, Zos. in 

19. 1. 

Anonymus 211 tribunus (East) 363 

Tribunus, commanded one of three turmae of procursatores near 

Pirisabora, allowed his standard to be captured during a surprise 

Persian attack and was subsequently reduced to the ranks by Julian 

Amm. xxiv 3. 1--2, Zos. 111 19. 1-2 (tov tcov KorraoxoTrcov qyepiova). 

Anonymus 212 tribunus (East) 363 

TribunuSy commander of one of three turmae of procursatores near 

Pirisabora defeated by a surprise Persian attack, later reduced to the 

ranks by Julian Amm. xxiv 3. 1-2. 

Anonymus 213 tribunus (East) 363 

TribunuSy killed near Ctesiphon in 363 Amm. xxiv 5. 8. 

Anonymus 214 tribunus (East) 363 

Commander (‘ductor3) of the numerus equesiris Tertiacorum, appointed 

to command another squadron (‘turma’) after his own was disbanded 

for cowardice Amm. xxv 1. 8 ‘ductore eorum, qui solus fortiter 

decertarat, aliae turmae adposito, cuius tribunus turpiter proelium 

deseruisse convinccbatur \ 

Anonymus 215 tribunus (Ascariorum) (West) 365 

TribunuSy commander of the Ascarii whose precipitate action in 

crucifying a king of the Alamanni captured near Catelauni nearly 

caused his execution Amm. xxvii 2. 9. The Ascarii was probably an 

auxilium paiatinum Not. Dig. Or. ix 3 = 24, 4 = 25, Occ. v 2I = i66 = vii 

119, v 22 = 167= vii 120, v 68 = 216 = vii 79, xxxii 43. 

Anonymus 216 tribunus (West) c. 373 

Tribunus of the Constantiani pedites in Africa, executed by Theodosius 

3 for joining the usurper Firmus 3 (he crowned him using his necklace 

as a crown) Amm. xxix 5. 20--2. 

Anonymus 217 tribunus (legionis) (East) 373 

TribunuSy commander of a legion stationed at Tarsus in Cilicia, 

pursued King Papa of Armenia in 373 but fled with his men when 

showered with arrows Amm. xxx 1. 7. 
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Anonymus 218 tribunus cohortis (West), before 294 

. .ex trib(uno) cohortis. . vi 3787 = 31381 dated 294. 

Anonymus 219 tribunus equitum Promotorum (West) IV/V 

Trebunus (sic) equitum Promotorum, died aged 37 vi 37279 = 0 9212. 

Anonymus 220 E IV 

Son of Domitius Alexander 17, a young man in 308 when Maxentius 

demanded him as hostage for his father's good behaviour Zos. n 12. 2. 

Anonymus 221 advocate IV 

Native of Thebes, scholasticus, abandoned law to travel to India, 

source of Palladius on India and the Brahmans, see J. D. M. Derrett, 

Journ. Am. Or. Soc. lxxxii (1962), pp. 21-31 (who assigns a date 

c. a* 355/6°) • 

Anonymus 222 E IV 

Son of the jurist Innocentius 1, father of Chrysanthius, native and 

decurion of Sardis, died soon after his son's birth Eun. V. Soph, xxiii 

1* 5- 

Anonymus 223 M IV 

Son of Silvanus 3, remained in Italy as a hostage when his father 

went to Gaul but was spared by Gonstantius after his father's revolt 

Jul. Or. i 49A, n 98c, 99A ff. 

Anonymus 224 M IV 

Son of Marcellus 3, executed publicly in 361/2 for attempted treason 

A mm. xxii 11. 2. 

Anonymus 225 tabularius of a praeses M IV 

Descended from the Carpi whom Diocletian had settled in Pannonia, 

lived at Sopianae in Valeria where his son Maximinus 7 was born, served 

as tabularius in the officium of a praeses, possessed skill in divination from the 

flight and song of birds Amm. xxvm 1. 5. 7. 

Anonymus 226 M IV 

Son of Saturninius Secundus Salutius 3, who declined an offer of the 

throne on his behalf after the death of Jovian on the grounds that he 

was both too young and not suitable Zos. m 36. 1-2. 
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Anonymus 227 L IV 

Brother-in-law of Aelia Flavia Flaccilla, father of Nebridius 3, 

formerly a close friend of St Jerome Jer. Ep. 79. 1. If his name were also 

Nebridius, he could be identical with Nebridius 1. 

Anonymus 228 Visigothic chieftain E IV 

Father of Athanaric, who lived in Constantine’s reign. A statue of 

him was set up by that emperor in the opisthodomos of the senate- 

house in Constantinople, where it was still standing in 382 Them. Or. 

xv 191A. 

Anonymus 229 Gothic chieftain E IV 

Gothic chieftain who served on an embassy to the Romans in 

Constantine’s reign Pliilos t. HE n 5. 

Anonymus 230 barbarian chief in Gaul 355/360 

Surrendered to Julian after being worn down by Charietto 1; his son 

is also mentioned, but neither is named; Zos. hi 7. 6 ff 

Anonymus 231 Frankish chieftain c. 358 

Chief of the Salii who crossed with his people into Roman territory 

with the support of Julian Zos. hi 6. 3 (for the date, cf. Amm. xvn 

8. 1 ff.). 

Anonymus 232 barbarian chieftain 365/366 

Barbarian leader beyond the Danube to whom Procopius 4 sent for 

help, which was granted; Valens in 367 attacked him for thus aiding 

the usurper; Zos. iv 7. 2, cf. 10. 1; he is probably to be identified with 

Athanarichus. 

Anonyma 1 first wife of Constantius II 335 

Sister of Gallus Caesar, first wife of Constantius II Jul. Ep. ad Ath. 

272 D. The marriage took place in 335 Eus. V. Const, iv 49. 

Anonyma 2 mother of Magnentius 351 

Mother of Magnentius, in 351 tried to persuade him not to attack 

Constantius Zos. n 46. 1. 



ANONYMA 3 

Anonyma 3 daughter of Magnentius 350/351 

Daughter of Magnentius, who offered her in marriage to Constantius 

in exchange for Constantius3 sister Constanti(n)a Petr. Patr. fr. 16. The 

date must be 350 or 351, since in 351 Constantina was married to 

Gallus. 

Anonyma 4 wife of Magnus Maximus L IV 

‘Regina3, wife of Maximus 39, a devout follower of St Martin Sulp. 

Sev. Dial. 1 (11 6). She is called Helena in medieval British tradition. 

ANONYMA 5 c.f. 311/312 

‘Erat clarissima femina, cui ex filiis iuvenibus iam nepotes erant; 

hanc Valeria tamquam matrem alteram diligebat3; close friend of 

Valeria, executed in 311/12 by Maximin Daia at Nicaea Lact. Mort. 

Pers. 40. 1. 

ANONYMA 6 (c.f.) 311/312 

‘Altera virum habuit senatorem, non nimis Augustae proxima3, 

friend of Valeria executed at Nicaea in 311/12 by Maximin Daia Lact. 

Mort. Pers. 40. 2-6. 

ANONYMA 7 (c.f.) 311/312 

‘Nobilis (femina)3, mother of a Vestal Virgin, friend of Valeria, 

executed at Nicaea in 311/12 by Maximin Daia Lact. Mort. Pers. 40. 

2-6. 

ANONYMA 8 Vestal Virgin 311/312 

‘Altera filiam virginem Vestalem Romae reliquerat3, daughter of 

one of Valeria3s friends whom Maximin Daia executed at Nicaea in 

311/12 Lact. Mort. Pers. 40. 2. 

ANONYMA 9 (c.f.) E/M IV 

Sister of Vulcacius Rufinus 25, mother of (?Valerius) Maximus 17 

Amm. xxi 12. 24. 

ANONYMA 10 ?c.f. 376/377 

Daughter of Primus iunior 1 and Aglaeia, cousin of Earinus and 

Sabina 1, niece of Marius 3 and Arinthea, native of Amasia, died 

376/7 Stud. Pont, hi 99 Amasia (Helenopontus). All her relatives appear 
to have been of senatorial rank. 
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ANONYM A II (c.f.) M/L IV 

Grandmother of Paula 2 (the younger), mother of Laeta 2, wife of 

Publilius Geionius Caccina Albinus 8, a Christian Jer. Ep. 107. 1. 4. 

ANONYMA 12 (c.f.) M/L IV 

Mother of Pammachius, mother-in-law of Paulina 3 Jer. Ep. 66. 3. 

ANONYMA 13 (c.f.) M/L IV 

Mother of Virius Nicomachus Flavianus 15, an old woman in 389/94 

Symm. Ep. 11 17; possibly mentioned in 389 Symm. Ep. n 32. 2. 

ANONYMA 14 (c.f.) M/L IV 

Daughter of Memmius Vitrasius Orfitus 3, sister of Rusticiana, lived 

in Etruria in 384 Symm. Rel. 34. 12. 

ANONYMA 15 (c.f.) L IV 

Sister of Q. Aurelius Symmachus 4, whose son is mentioned in 

398/401 Symm. Ep. vn 49 (to Decius Albinus 10 as QSP). 

ANONYMA 16 (c.f.) M/L IV 

Mother of Albina 2 and (Rufius Antonius Agrypnius) Volusianus 

(Vol. 11), grandmother of Melania 2 Aug. Ep. 132. She was the wife of 

Geionius Rufius Albinus 15 and a Christian Aug. Ep. 136. 

ANONYMA 17 c.f. 386/387 

Clarissima ct laudabilis femina parens mca, owner of property near 

Aquileia over which she sought to regain control Symm. Ep. iv 68 

(386/7). 
ANONYMA 18 Vestal virgin L IV 

Asked by Symmachus to confirm or deny rumours that she intended 

to retire before the appointed time Symm. Ep. ix 108 (date unknown), 

‘diceris ante annos legibus definitos vestali secreto velle decedere5 If 

the following letter Symm. Ep. ix 109 refers to her reply, she denied the 

truth of the rumour. 

ANONYMA 19 (c.f.) L IV 

Wife of FI. Rufmus 18, after his murder allowed to retire to Jerusalem 

with their daughter where she ended her days Zos. v 8. 2-3. 

ANONYMA 20 (c.f.) L IV 

Daughter of Arborius 3, cured by St Martin and dedicated to a life 

of virginity by her father Sulp. Sev. V. Mart. 19. 2. 
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ANONYM A 21 (c.f.) LIV 

Daughter of Q,. Aurelius Symmachus 4; born after 375 Symm. Ep. 1 

6; married to Nicomachus Flavianus 14, probably 392/4, and they 

received jointly, under the name ‘Nicomachi filii’, over eighty letters 

after 394 Symm. Ep. vi 1—81. She had several children, including a 

daughter called Galla (Vol. n) Synam. Ep. vi 32, 40, 81. 

ANONTMA 22 (c.f.) L IV 

Sister of Marcellus 8 and Laetus 2, and involved in a property 

dispute with Laetus that was settled by St Ambrosius Amb. Ep. 82. 

Presumably of senatorial rank, since both her brothers were. 

ANONTMA 23 c.f. IV/V 

‘clarissima femina’, Christian, buried at Trier xm 3675 Trier. 

Anonyma 24 sister of Galerius L III 

Sister of Galerius, mother of Maximinus Daia Lact. Mori. Pers. 18. 

13-14, Aur. Viet. Epit. 40. 1. 18, Zos. n 8. 1. 

Anonyma 25 mother of Constantine II E IV 

Concubine of Constantine I and mother of Constantine II, whom 

she bore at Arles in 317 Feb. Zos. n 20. 2, 39. 1, Aur. Viet. Epit. 41. 4. 

Anonyma 26 wife of Hormisdas 3 365 

Wife of Hormisdas 3, ‘matrona opulenta et nobilis, cuius verecundia 

et destinatio gloriosa, abruptis postea discriminibus, maritum exemit’, 

narrowly escaped capture by Valens’s troops in Phrygia in 365 Amm. 

xxvi 8. 12. 

Anonyma 27 wife of Theodorus 13 c. 371 

Wife of Theodorus 13, of good family and upbringing, after her 

husband’s downfall lost all her property and was deprived of her 

freedom, being sent to work in a state clothing factory Joh. Chrys. ad 

vid. iun. 343 b-c. 

Anonyma 28 L IV 

Sister of Aelia Flavia Flaccilla, mother of Nebridius 3 Jer. Ep. 79. 2. 
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FASTI GONSVLARES (260-400) 

260 P. Cornelius Saecularis 11 :: C. Iunius Donatus 11 

(In Gaul) Postumus A. 11 ? 

261 Gallienus A. mi :: L. Petronius Taurus Volusianus 

(In Gaul) Postumus A. 111 :: ? 

262 Gallienus A. v :: Nummius Faustinianus 

263 Nummius Ceionius Albinus n (Maximus) Dexter 

264 Gallienus A. vi :: Saturninus 

265 (Licinius) Valerianus n :: Lucillus 

266 Gallienus A. vn :: Sabinillus 

267 Paternus Arcesilaus 

(In Gaul) Postumus A. mi M. Piavonius Victorinus 1 

268 Paternus n Marinianus 

(In Gaul) Postumus A. v :: ? 

269 Claudius A. Paternus 

(In Gaul) Victorinus A. n :: Sanctus 

270 FL Antiochianus n Virius Orfitus 

(In Gaul) Victorinus A. m ? 

271 Aurelianus A. 1 :: Pomponius Bassus 11 

(In Gaul) Tetricus A. 1 ? 

272 (Postumius) Quietus (Iunius) Veldumnianus 

(In Gaul) Tetricus A. 11 :: ? 

273 M. Claudius Tacitus Iulius Placidianus 

(In Gaul) Tetricus A. 111 ? 

274 Aurelianus A. n Capitolinus 

275 Aurelianus A. 111 Marcellinus 

Feb. 3 * Aurelius Gordianus 

Sept. 25 * Aurelius Cornificius Gordianus 

276 Tacitus A. 11 (PFulvius) Aemilianus 

Feb. 3 *Aelius Scorpianus 

277 Probus Ai. (?L. Iulius) Paulinus 

278 Probus A. 11 Virius Lupus (n) 

279 Probus A. hi Nonius Paternus 11 

280 (? Valerius) Messala (PVettius) Gratus 

262/266 (In Gaul) Censor 11 :: Lepidus 11 

Dialis Bassus 

Apr. :: Ruf. 
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281 Probus A. mi G. Iunius Tiberianus 1 

282 Probus A. v :: Pomponius Victorianus 

283 Cams A. 11 Carinus G. 1 

Diodes (Diocletianus) :: Bassus 

284 Carinus A. n :: Numerianus A. 

285 Carinus A. in, then Diodetianus A. n :: T. Gl. Aurelius Aristobulus 

286 M. Iunius Maximus 11 Vettius Aquilinus 

287 Diodetianus A. in Maximianus A. 1 

288 Maximianus A. n Pomponius Ianuarianus 

... .a, .. .ivianus (x 4631) 

289 M. Magrius Bassus :: L. Ragonius Quintianus 

Feb. 1 M. Vmbrius Primus T. FI. Goelianus 

March 1 Geionius Proculus 

April 1 Helvius Clemens 

May 1 FI. Decimus 

? June 1 . .. ninius Maximus 

290 Diodetianus A. mi :: Maximianus A. ill 

291 G. Iunius Tiberianus 11 :: Cassius Dio 

292 Afranius Hannibalianus :: Iulius Asclepiodotus 

293 Diodetianus A. v :: Maximianus A. mi 

294 Gonstantius G. 1 Galerius G. 1 

295 Nummius Tuscus G. Annius Anullinus 

296 Diodetianus A. vi Gonstantius G. n 

297 Maximianus A. v Galerius G. 11 

298 Anicius Faustus 11 Virius Gallus 

299 Diocletianus A. vii :: Maximianus A. vi 

300 Gonstantius G. m :: Galerius G. in 

301 T. FL Postumius Titianus n :: Virius Nepotianus 

302 Gonstantius G. mi Galerius G. nn 

303 Diocletianus A. vin Maximianus A. vn 

304 Diodetianus A. vmi :: Maximianus A. vin 

305 Gonstantius G. v :: Galerius G. v 

306 Gonstantius A. vi:: Galerius A. vi 

307 (West) Maximianus (A.) vim :: Gonstantinus G. (1) 

(Rome) Maximianus ( = Galerius) A. vii Maximinus G. 1 (to 

April); post sextum consulatum (April to December) (cf. 

Rossi, NS 9549) 

(East) Severus A. Maximinus G. 1 

?285 (cos. suff.) L. Caesonius Ovinius Manlius Rufinianus Bassus 
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308 Diocletianus pater Augg. x Galerius A. vii 

(Rome) from April 20 Maxentius A. 1 Val. Romulus 1 

309 Licinius A. 1 Gonstantinus filius Augg. (1) 

(Rome) Maxentius A. 11 Val. Romulus 11 

310 Tatius Andronicus Pompeius Probus 

(Rome) Maxentius A. hi 

311 Galerius A. vm Maximinus A. n 

(Rome) from September C. Geionius Rufius Volusianus 1 

Aradius Rufinus 

3iq Gonstantinus A. n Licinius A. 11 

(Rome) Maxentius A. mi 

313 Gonstantinus A. hi Licinius A. hi 

(in Egypt, to after July 28 Maximinus A. m :: Gonstantinus A. in; 

as elsewhere by Sept. 13) 

314 C. Geionius Rufius Volusianus n Petronius Annianus 

315 Gonstantinus A. mi Licinius A. mi 

316 Antonius Gaecina Sabinus Vettius Rufinus 

317 Ovinius Gallicanus Gaesonius Bassus (from Feb. 19) 

318 Licinius A. v Grispus C. 1 

319 Gonstantinus A. v Licinius C. 1 

320 Gonstantinus A. vi :: Constantinus G. 1 

321 (West) Grispus G. 11 Gonstantinus G. 11 

(East) Licinius A. vi Licinius G. 11 

322 (West) Petronius Probianus :: Amnius Anicius Iulianus 

(East) toTs (5rTro5Eix0r|croji^voi5 tiirdrois t6 p' 

323 (West) Acilius Severus Vettius Rufinus 

(East) Tots dnroSEixQricroji^vois OTnfrrois T<b y' 

324 (West, East after Licinius) Grispus G. in :: Gonstantinus G. in 

(East) to 15 £ao|j£vois OttAtois to S' (sic) 

325 Sex. Anicius Paulinus Iulius Iulianus 

326 Gonstantinus A. vii Constantius C* 1 

327 FI. Constantius Valerius Maximus 

328 FI. Ianuarinus Vettius Iustus 

329 Gonstantinus A. vm :: Gonstantinus C. mi 

330 FI. Gallicanus Aurelius Valerius Tullianus Symmachus 

331 Iunius Bassus FI. Ablabius 

332 L. Papius Pacatianus :: Maecilius Hilarianus 

333 FI. Dalmatius Domitius Zenophilus 

334 FI. Optatus Amnius Manius Gaesonius Nicomachus Anicius 

Paulinus 

335 Iulius Constantius Geionius Rufius Albinus 

336 Virius Nepotianus :: Tettius Facundus 
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337 FL Felicianus Fabius Titianus 

338 FL Vrsus F1. Polemius 

339 Gonstantius A. 11 :: Gonstans A. 1 

340 Septimius Acindynus L. Aradius Valerius Proculus 

341 Antonius Marcellinus Petronius Probinus 

342 Gonstantius A. ni Gonstans A. 11 

343 M. Maecius Furius Baburius Gaecilianus Placidus :: FL Romulus 

344 FL Domitius Leontius :: (in West only, until April/May) Fl. 

Bonosus 

(in East all year, in West after May) Fl. 

Iulius Sallustius 

345 F1. Amantius M. Nummius Albinus 

346 Gonstantius A. mi Gonstans A. ill 

347 Vulcacius Rufinus Fl. Eusebius 

348 F1. Philippus Fl. Salia 

349 Vlpius Limenius :: Aco Catullinus 

350 Fl. Sergius FL Nigrinianus 

(F1. Anicius, ?consul prior in West, is suspect) 

351 (West) Magnentius A. 1 Gaiso 

(East) post consulatum Sergii et Nigriniani 

352 (West) Decentius G. 1:: Paulus 

(East) Gonstantius A. v Gonstantius Gallus G. 1 

353 (West) Magnentius A. 11 Decentius G. 11 

(East) Gonstantius A. vi :: Gonstantius Gallus G. u 

354 Gonstantius A. vii Gonstantius Gallus G. ill 

355 Fl. Arbitio Q. Fl. Maesius Egnatius Lollianus 

356 Gonstantius A. vrn Iulianus G. 1 

357 Gonstantius A. viiii :: Iulianus G. n 

358 Datianus Naeratius Gerealis 

359 Fl. Eusebius FL Hypatius 

360 Gonstantius A. x Iulianus G. 111 

361 Fl. Taurus FL Florentius 

362 Claudius Mamertinus Fl. Nevitta 

363 Iulianus A. im :: FL Sallustius 

364 Iovianus A. Varronianus 

365 Valentinianus A. 1 Valens A. 1 

366 Gratianus 1 Dagalaifus 

367 FL Lupicinus Fl. Iovinus 

368 Valentinianus A. 11 :: Valens A. 11 

369 Valentinianus Galates Victor 

370 Valentinianus A. in Valens A. hi 

371 Gratianus A. 11 :: Sex. Claudius Petronius Probus 
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372 Domitius Modestus FI. Arinthaeus 

373 Valentinianus A. mi Valens A. mi 
374 Gratianus A. 111 FI. Equitius 

375 Post consulatum Gratiani A. m et Equitii 

376 Valens A. v Valentinianus II A. 1 

377 Gratianus A. mi FI. Merobaudes 1 

378 Valens A. vi Valentinian II A. 11 

379 Decimius Magnus Ausonius CLClodius Hermogenianus 

Olybrius 
380 Gratianus A. v Theodosius A. 1 

381 FI. Syagrius FI. Eucherius 

382 FL Claudius Antonius FI. Afranius Syagrius 

383 FL Merobaudes 11 Fl. Saturninus 

384 F1. Richomeres Clearchus 

385 Arcadius A. 1 Fl. Bauto 

386 Honorius n.p. 1 FL Euodius 

387 Valentinianus II A. ill Eutropius 

388 (West) Magnus Maximus A. 11 

(East) Theodosius A. 11:: Maternus Gynegius (FL Merobaudes ill 

Rossi 1 370; probably died before Jan. 1) 

389 FL Timasius FL Promotus 

390 Valentinianus II A. mi Fl. Neoterius 

391 Fl. Eutolmius Tatianus Q. Aurelius Symmachus 

392 Arcadius A. 11 FL Rufinus 

393 (West) Theodosius A. 111 :: Eugenius A. 

(East) Theodosius A. in :: Fl. Abundantius 

394 (West) Virius Nicomachus Flavianus 

(East) Arcadius A. in Honorius A. 11 

395 Anicius Hermogenianus Olybrius :: Anicius Probinus 

396 Arcadius A. mi Honorius A. in 

397 Fl. Caesarius Nonius Atticus Maximus 

398 Honorius A. mi :: Fl. Eutychianus 

399 Eutropius FL Mallius Theodorus 

400 Fl. Stilicho Aurelianus 

384/5 Magnus Maximus A. 1 (since the consuls of 386 and 387 were 

recognised in the West by Maximus, his own first consulship 

will be 384 or 385) 
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SUFFECT CONSULS (date unknown) 

before 256 Nummius Ceionius Albinus 9 

?before 257 Paternus 3 

before 257 C. Iunius Donatus 6 

before 258 P. Cornelius Saecularis 

before 258 Septimius Odaenathus 

before c. 275 Virius Lupus 5 

260/8 Naulobatus UTtorriKps ri£icb0r| Tijips (? ornamenta consularia) 

(Sync.) 

before 262 C. Iulius Sallustius Saturninus Fortunatianus 6 

? before 266 Censor and Lepidus, cons. ord. iterum under Postumus, 

may have been suffect consuls in their first consulships but could have 

been consules ordinarii with Postumus in 259/61 

before 265 (Licinius) Valerianus 14 

Pbefore 267 C. Servilius Marsus 2 

M III C. Memmius Caecilianus Placidus 3 

before 269 Velleius Macrinus 3 

before 270 FI. Antiochianus 

c. 270 L. Iulius Aurelius Septimius Vaballathus Athenodorus 2 

before 271 T. FI. Postumius Varus 2 

before 275 Maecius Faltonius Nicomachus 2 

M/L III L. Publius Petronius Volusianus 2 

M/L III M. Pontius Eclectus Archelaus 5 

?M/L III L. Turcius Faesasius Apronianus 6 

M III/E IV L. Suanius Victor Vitellianus 

?L III Aulus Caecina Tacitus 2 

?L III C. Lieurius Tranquillius Tocius Soaemus 

?L III/E IV T. Campanius Priscus Maximianus 7 

L III/E IV L. Turcius Secundus 5 

285 (or before) L. Caesonius Ovinius Manlius Rufinianus Bassus 18 

before 286 M. Iunius Maximus 38 

before c. 291 T. FI. Postumius Titianus 9 

before 294 C. Macrinius Sossianus 2 

before 298 Anicius Faustus 6 

?L III/E IV Egnatius Caeci. .. Antistius Luce. signo Aerius 

before 307 Attius Insteius Tertullus 6 

before c. 335 L. Crepereius Madalianus 

before 337 C. Caelius Censorinus 2 

before 345 M. Nummius Albinus 13 

before 350 Memmius Vitrasius Orfitus 3 
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c. 378 Meropius Pontius Paulinus 21 

c, 386 Ragonius Vincentius Gelsus 9 

IV Insteius Pompeianus 6 

before 395/6 Quintilius Laetus 2 

PRAEFECTI PRAETORIO 

Vlpius Silvanus 7, v. em. (in Lycia) ?M/L III 

Mucianus i, v. em. (Pin Thrace) M III/E IV 

L. Petronius Taurus Volusianus 6, v. em. (under Gallienus) ?26o 

Ballista (under Valerian and Macrianus) 260-1 

Aur. Heraclianus 6, v. em. (under Gallienus) 268 

Iulius Placidianus 2, v.c. (under Claudius or Aurelian) c. 270 

M. Annius Florianus 6 (under Tacitus) 275-6 

*!Moesius Gallicanus!* 2 (under Tacitus) 275/6 

*!Capitol* 1 (under Probus) 276 

M. Aur. Carus (under Probus) 276/82 

*!Matronianusl* 1 (under Carinus) c. 283 

Sabinus Iulianus 38 (under Carinus) ^283/4 

Aper 2 (under Numerianus) 284 

T. Cl. Aur. Aristobulus (under Carinus and Diocletian) 285 

*! Philippesius!* (in Thrace) 288 

*!Verconnius Herennianus!* 6 (under Diocletian) 284/305 

Afranius Hannibalianus 3, v. em. (? under Diocletian) 286/92 

Asclepiades 2, PPPO (at Antioch) 303 

Flaccinus, PPPO (East) c. 303 

Pomponius Ianuarianus 2, PPPO (?under Maximian) c. 285/6 

Iulius Asclepiodotus 3, v. em. (? under Maximian) 290-6 

... .mus, v. em. PPPO 286/305 

. ...nus, v. em. PPPO 286/305 

Anonymus 2, PPO (at Rome) 284/337 

. .us, v. em. PPO (East) 293/324 

Manlius Rusticianus 3, v. em. (under Maxentius) 306/12 

C. Ceionius Rufius Volusianus 4, v.c. (under Maxentius) 309/10 

Ruricius Pompeianus 8 (under Maxentius) 312 

Tatius Andronicus 7 (under GaleriusP) 310 

Pompeius Probus 6 (P under Licinius) 310-314 April 1 

Sabinus 3 (under Maximin Daia) 311 April 30-312 late 

Anonymus 5 (under Constantine, in Italy) 312 

Petronius Annianus 2 (under Constantine) 315 April 28-317 March 1 

Iulius Iulianus 35, v. em. (under Licinius) 315 April 28-324 
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tableb. Praetorian prefects 337-0. 333 

ITALY AND 

AFRICA ILLYRICUM 

Antonius Marcellinus 16 (340 April 29- 
341 spring) 

Aco CatuIIinus 3 (341 June 24) 

M. Maecius Memmius Furius Baburius 
Gaecilianus Placidus 2 (342-344 May 28) 

Vulcacius Rufinus 25 (? 344~347 June 12) 

GAUL 

Ambrosius 1 (?34°) 

Fabius Titianus 6 
(341 spring-349 
Nov. 12) 

Nunechius (?PPO 
350, under 
Magnentius) 

Vlpius Limenius 2 
(347 June 12-349 
April 8) 

(Eustathius, ?agens 
vices PPO, 349 
May 8) 

Hcrmogenes 2 (349 
May 19-350 
Feb. 27) 

Anicetus 1 (35°*. 
under Magnentius) 

Vulcacius Rufinus 
25 (347June 12- 
352 Feb. 26) 

Vulcacius Rufinus 
25 (354 March 8) 

C. Ceionius Rufius 
Volusianus 5 (355 
Jan. l-July 30) 

Honoratus 2 (355- 

♦357) 

FI. Florentius 10 
(357~6o) 

Nebridius 1 (360 
sunimer-361 
summer) 

Maccilius 
Hilarianus 5 
(354 March 14) 

FI. Taurus 3 (355 
April 6-361 
Aug. 29) 

G. Ceionius Rufius 
Volusianus 5 
(354 Aug. 1) 

Q..FI. Maesius 
Egnatius Lollianus 

5 (355 J^y 22- 
356) 

Anatolius 3 (357 
May 23-360) 

FI. Florentius io 
(360-361 summer) 

ORIENS 

Septimius 
Acindynus 2 (338 
Dec. 27-340 
Aug. 24) 

FI. Domitius 
Leontius 20 (340 
Oct h-344 
July 6) 

Maiorinus 1 (? 344/6) 

FI. Philippus 7 
(?344-351 
summer) 

Thalassius 1 (351 
autumn-353 
July 3) 

Domitianus 3 

(353/4) 

Strategius 
Musonianus 

(354 July 25-358) 

Hermogenes 3 (358 
Aug. 24-360) 

Helpidius 4 (360 
Feb. 4-361 May 29) 
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FASTI 

TABLE B (1COnt.) 

ITALY AND 

GAUL AFRICA ILLYRICUM ORIENS 

(Decimius 
Germanianus 4, 
acting PPO, 361) 

Cl. Mamertinus 2 
(361 Dec.) 

Saturninius 
Secundus 3 (361 
Dec.-365 July 30) 

Fl. Sallustius 5 
(361-363 Sept.) 

Cl. Mamertinus 2 (362 Feb. 22-365 
April 26; continuously in Italy and 
Africa; interrupted by Probus in 
Illyricum) 

Decimius 
Germanianus 4 
(363 Dec. 18-366 
April 7) 

Sex. Claudius 
Petronius Probus 5 
(364 April 27) 

(Cl. Mamertinus 2, 365 April 26) Nebridius i (365 
late summer) 

Sex. Claudius 
Petronius Probus 5 
(366 May 19) 

Vulcacius Rufinus 25 (365 June 21- 
368 Jan./Feb.) 

Saturninius 
Secundus 3 (365 
Nov. 2-367 early) 

Under Procopius: 
Araxius, PPO, 

365/6 

Florentius 5 (367 
June 3) 

Auxonius 1 (367 
Sept. 1-369 May 3) 

Viventius (368 
April 26-371 
June 28) 

Sex. Claudius Petronius Probus 5 
(368 March 12-375 Nov. 22) 

Domitius Modestus 2 
(369 Aug. 1-377 
Nov. 20) 

Maximinus 7 (371 
July 13-376 
April 16) 

Fl. Claudius 
Antonius 5 (376 
May 23-377 
July 28) 

Decimus Magnus 
Ausonius 7 (377 
late-? 3 79), joint 
PPO with 
Decimius 
Hilarianus 
Hesperius 2 (378 
early) 

Fl. Claudius 
Antonius 5 (377 
Nov. 30-378 
Aug. 18) 

Iulius Ausonius 5 
(377 late) 

Q.. Clodius 
Hermogenianus 
Olybrius 3 
(378 late) 

Aburgius (378) 

Q.. Clodius 
Hermogenianus 
Olybrius 3 (378 
late) 

In late 378 and ? 379 Decimius Magnus Ausonius 7 and Decimius 
Hilarianus Hesperius 2 were joint PPOs over Gaul, Italy, Africa 
and Illyricum. 

(Hesperius 2 last 
attested 379 Aug. 3) 

(Hesperius last 
attested 379 
July 5) 
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FASTI 

GAUL 

Siburius 1 (379 

Dec. 3) 

FI. Mallius 
Theodorus 27 

(?382) 

Proculus 
Gregorius 9 
(383 early/middlc) 

Anonymus 7 (3^4/5: 
under Magnus 
Maximus) 

FI. Euodius 2 
(385-6) 

Constantianus 2 
(389 Jan. 14- 
Nov. 8) 

FI. Neoterius (390 
March 2-May 28) 

TABLE B 

ITALY AND 

AFRICA 

(Hesperius last 
attested 380 
May 14) 

FI. Syagrius 3 (380 
June 18-382 
spring) 

(Val. Severus 29, 
acting PPO, 382 
April 2-3) 

FI. Afranius 
Syagrius 2 (382 
July 5-Aug. 30) 

FI. Hyp a tius 4 (382 
Dec. 9-383 
May 28) 

Sex. Claudius Petronius Probus 5 (383 
Aug.ig-Oct. 26) 

Nonius Atticus 
Maximus 34 (384 
March 13) 

Vettius Agorius 
Praetextatus 1 
(384 May 21- 
Sept. 9) 

FI. Neoterius (385 
Feb. 1-July 26) 

Principius 2 (385 
Aug. 31-Dec. 11) 

FI. Eusignius (386 Jan. 23-387 May 19) 
Trifoliua (388 June 14-389 Jan. 19) 

ILLYRICUM 

Eutropius 2 (380 
Jan. 6-381 
Sept. 28) 

ORIENS 

FI. Neoterius (380 
Jan. 15-381 
Jan. 16) 

Florus 1 (381 
July 30-383 
March 5) 

Postumianus 2 (383 
April 6-Dec. 3) 

Maternus Cynegius 3 
(384 Jan. 18-388 
March 14) 

FI. Eutolmius 
Tatianus 5 (388 
June 16-392 Sept.) 

Felix Iuniorinus Polemius 5 (390 Jan. 16- 
June 22) 



FASTI 

TABLE B (<COnt.) 

Or /VUL 

ITALY AND 

AFRICA ILLYRICUM 

Virius Nicomachus Flavianus 15 (390 
Aug. 18-392 April 8) 

(Italy only) 

Virius 
Nicomachus 
Flavianus 15 
(393 spring- 
394 Sept. 5, 
under 
Eugenius) 

Africa 

Apodemius 3 
(392 July 28- 
393 June 9; 

Apodemius had Africa 
as well as Illyricum by 
393 Feb. 15) 

Hilarius i x (396 
March 19-Dec. 28) 

(Fabius Pasiiilus, 
acting PPO, 
394/5) 

Nummius 
Aemilianus Dexter 3 
(395 March 18- 
Nov. 1) 

Eusebius 32 (395 
Dec. 19-396 I 
Dec. 23) 

FI. Eutychianus 5 
(396 Feb. 24-397 
April 1) 

FI. Mallius 
Theodorus 27 
(397 Jan. 31-399 
Jan. 20) 

The following anonymi also were praetorian prefects: 

*!Anonymus!* 3 (in Africa and Italy) 

*! Anonymus!* 4, ?PPO (in Gaul) 

Anonymus 6, PPO (? of Italy) 

Anonymus 8, PPO Italiae 

Anonymus 9, PPO (? Italiae) 

Anonymus io3 PPO Illyrici 

PRAEFECTI VRBIS ROMAE 

P. Cornelius Saecularis 

Nummius Ceionius Albinus 9 

Paternus 1 

L. Petronius Taurus Volusianus 6 

FI. Antiochianus 

oriens 

FI. Rufinus iQ (ono 
Sept. 10-395 
Nov. 27) 

FI. Caesarius 6 (395 
Nov. 30-397 
July 1) 

FI. Eutychianus 5 
(397 Sept. 4-399 
July 25) 

Aurelianus 3 (399 
Aug. 17-Oct. 2) 

FI. Eutychianus 5 
(399 Dec. 11-400 
July 12) 

3°3 

c. 303 

c. 380 

374/97 
L IV 

L IV/E V 

258-60 

261-3 

264-6 

267-8 

269-70 
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FASTI 

Pomponius Bassus 17 

T. FI. Postumius Varus 2 

FI. Antiochianus (11) 

?27o or 271 

271 

272 
Virius Orfitus 2 

273-4 
Postumius Suagrus 

275 
*!Aelius Gesettianus !* 27s 
Ovinius Pacatianus 1 276-7 
Virius Lupus 5 278-80 
Ovinius Paternus 9 28l 
.. .us G. Iulius Aquilius Paternus 5 Mill 
Pomponius Victorianus 3 282 
Titucius Roburrus 283 
Geionius Varus 1 284-5 
L. Caesonius Ovinius Manlius Rufinianus Bassus 18 1285 
M. Iunius Maximus 38 286-7 Dec. 8 
Pomponius Ianuarianus 2 288 Feb. 27-289 
*!Fabianus!* 2 286/7 
* !Laodicius!* 2 286/305 
L. Turranius Gratianus 3 290-291 Feb. 18 
G. Iunius Tiberianus 8 291 Feb. 18-292 Aug. 3 
Cl. Marcellus 10 292 Aug. 3-293 March 13 
Sept. Acindynus 1 293 March 13-295 Jan. 11 
Ti. Cl. Aur. Aristobulus 295 Jan* n-296 Feb. 18 
Cassius Dio 296 Feb. 18-297 
Afranius ITannibalianus 3 297-8 
L. Artorius Pius Maximus 43 298-9 
Anicius Faustus 6 299-300 March 1 
Pompeius Appius Faustinus 7 300 March 1-301 

*!Symphronius!* ?M III or E IV 
L. Aelius ITelvius Dionysius 12 301-302 Feb. 19 

Nummius Tuscus 1 302 Feb. 19-303 Sept. 12 

Iunius Tiberianus 7 303 Sept. 12-304 Jan. 4 

Aradius Rufinus 10 304 Jan. 4-305 Feb. 12 

* ! Plautianus! * 303 autumn 

T. FI. Postumius Titianus 9 305 Feb. 12-306 March 19 

G. Annius Anullinus 3 306 March 19-307 Aug. 27 

Attius Insteius Tertullus 6 307 Aug. 27-308 April 13 

Statius Rufinus 22 308 April 13-309 Oct. 30 

Aur. Hermogenes 8 309 Oct. 30-310 Oct. 28 

G. Geionius Rufius Volusianus 4 310 Oct. 28-311 Oct. 28 

Iunius Flavianus 10 311 Oct. 28-312 Feb. 9 

Aradius Rufinus 10 (11) 
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FASTI 

Anonymus n 

C. Annius Anullinus 3 (n) 

Aradius Rufinus 10 (111) 

G. Geionius Rufius Volusianus 4 (11) 

C. Vettius Gossinius Rufinus 15 

Ovinius Gallicanus 3 

Septimius Bassus 19 

Valerius Maximus 48 

Locrius Verinus 2 

Acilius Severus 16 

Amnius Anicius Iulianus 23 

Publilius Optatianus 3 

Petronius Probianus 3 

Sex. Anicius Paulinus 15 

Publilius Optatianus 3 (n) 

M. Geionius Iulianus 26 

Amnius Manius Caesonius Nicomachus 

Anicius Paulinus 14 

Geionius Rufius Albinus 14 

Anonymus 12 

L, Aradius Valerius Proculus 11 

Maecilius Hilarianus 5 

L, Turcius Apronianus 9 

Fabius Titianus 6 

Aur. Gelsinus 4 

Q,. FI. Maesius Egnatius Lollianus 5 

Aco Catullinus 3 

Q. Rusticus 2 

Petronius Probinus 2 

M, Maecius Memmius Furius Baburius 

Gaecilianus Placidus 2 

Vlpius Limenius 2 

Hermogenes 2 

Fabius Titianus 6 (11) 

Aur. Gelsinus 4 (11) 

Gelius Probatus 

Glodius Gelsinus 6 

L. Aradius Valerius Proculus 11 (11) 

Septimius Mnasea 

Naeratius Gerealis 2 

Memmius Vitrasius Orfitus 3 

FI. Leontius 22 

306/12 
312 Oct. 27-312 Nov. 29 

312 Nov. 29-313 Dec. 8 

313 Dec. 8-315 Aug. 20 

315 Aug. 20-316 Aug. 4 

316 Aug. 4-317 May 15 

317 May 15-319 Sept. 1 

319 Sept. 1-323 Sept. 13 

323 Sept. 13-325 Jan. 4 

325 Jan. 4-326 Nov. 13 

326 Nov. 13-329 Sept. 7 

329 Sept. 7-329 Oct. 8 

329 Oct. 8-331 April 12 

331 April 12-333 April 7 

333 APril 7-333 May 10 

333 May 10-334 April 27 

334 April 27-335 Dec. 30 

335 Dec. 30-337 March 10 

before 337 

337 March 10-338 Jan. 13 

338 Jan. 13-339 July 14 

339 July 14-339 Oct. 25 
339 Oct. 25-341 Feb. 25 

341 Feb. 25-342 April 1 

342 April 1-342 July 6 

342 July 6-344 April 11 

344 April h-345 July 5 

345 July 5-346 Dec. 26 

346 Dec. 26-347 June 12 

347 June 12-349 April 8 

349 May 19-350 Feb. 27 

350 Feb. 27-351 March 1 

351 March 1-351 May 12 

351 May 12-351 June 7 

351 June 7-351 Dec. 18 

351 Dec. 18-352 Sept. 9 

352 Sept. 9-3512 Sept. 26 

352 Sept. 26-353 Dec. 8 

353 Dec. 8-355 July 6 

355-356 Nov. 10 
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Memmius Vitrasius Orfitus 3 (11) 

Iunius Bassus 15 

Tertullus 2 

Anonymus 13 

Maximus 17 

L. Turcius Apronianus 10 

L. Aur. Avianius Symmachus 3 

C. Geionius Rufius Volusianus 5 

Viventius 

Vettius Agorius Praetextatus 1 

Q. Glodius Hermogenianus Olybrius 3 

P. Ampelius 3 

Bappo 2 

Principius 1 

FI. Eupraxius 

Claudius Hermogenianus Caesarius 7 

Tanaucius Isfalangius 

Tarracius Bassus 21 

Aradius Rufinus 1 r 

Gracchus 1 

(Gabinius Vettius ?) Probianus 4 

Martinianus 5 

FI. Hypatius 4 

Magnus Arborius 2 

Anicius Paulinus 12 

L. Val. Sept. Bassus 20 

Valerianus 8 

Anonymus 15 

FI. Afranius Syagrius 2 

Anonymus 16 

Val. Severus 29 

Anicius Auchcnius Bassus 11 

Aventius 

Q, .Aur. Symmachus 4 

Pinianus 1 

Sallustius 4 

Sextius Rusticus Iulianus 37 

Sex. Aur. Victor 13 

Ceionius Rufius Albinus 15 

Faltonius Probus Alypius 13 

FI. Philippus 8 

Nicomachus Flavianus 14 

357 Jan. 13-359 March 25 

359 Aug. 25 

359-61 summer 

337/6i 
361 autumn-362 Jan. 28 

362 Dec. 9-364 

364 April 22-365 March 9 

365 April 4-365 Sept. 17 

365 Oct. 8-367 May 5 

367 Aug. 18-368 Sept. 20 

369 Jan. 1-370 Aug. 21 

371 Jan. 1-372 July 5 

372 Aug. 22 

373 April 29 

374 Feb. 14 

374 May 21-374 July 19 

? 372/375 
after 374 

376 July 13 

376 Dec. 1-377 Jan. 4 

377 Sept. 17 
378 March 9 

379 April 5 

380 Jan. 13-380 Feb. >5 /1 

380 April 24 

379/83 
381 Feb. 22-381 May 8 

381 Aug./Sept. 

381 Oct. 9 

shortly before 382 

382 April 1-382 Aug. 1 

382 Nov. 22-383 

383-4 

384 summer-385 Jan./Feb. 

385 Feb. 24-387 Feb. 8 

387 June 11 

387/8 
c. 389 

389 June 17-391 Feb. 24 

391 June 12 

391 Nov. 18? 

392/4 



FASTI 

Anonymus 14 IV 

Anonymus 17 ? IV 

*!Alypius!* 7 c. 394 

Anonymus 18 ?IV 

Anonymus 19 ?L IV/E V 

Lachanlus L IV/E V 

( )U( ) ?IV 
Iunius Pomponius Ammonius 9 IV/V 

PROCONSULS OF CONSTANTINOPLE 

Alexander 3 342 

Vlpius Limenius 2 342 

Donatus 1 c. 343 

Montius Magnus 11 before 351 

Strategius Musonianus before 353 

Anatolius 3 354 

Iustinus 2 355 Sept. 1 

Photius 355/6 

Araxius 356 May 9 

Themistius 1 358-9 

PRAEFECTI VRBIS CONSTANTINOPOLITANAE 

Honoratus 2 

Domitius Modestus 2 

Iovius 2 

Caesarius 1 

Phronimius 

Clearchus 1 

Vindaonius Magnus 12 

Anonymus 20 

Restitutus 1 

Pancratius 4 

Sophronius 3 

Clearchus 1 (n) 

Themistius 1 

Palladius 14 

Theodorus 18 

Nebridius 2 

Clementinus 2 

Proculus 6 

359 Dec. 11-361 

362-3 

364 March 27-364 April 11 

365 

365-8 

372 May 8-373 Aug. 4 

375-376 May 29 

?M IV 

380 June 24-380 July 14 

381 July 30-382 April 4 

?3q2 
382 June 22-384 early 

384 
382/408 

?385 or 387 
386 Jan. 30-June 29 

386/7 
388-392 June 25 
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Aristaenctus 2 392 late 
Aurclianus 3 393 Feb. 27-394 Oct. 6 
Honoratus 6 ?394 
Theodotus 2 395 May 21 

PRAEFEGTI ANNONAE (VRBIS ROMAE) 

* !F1. Arabianusl* 
270/5 

Anonymus 50 7276/82 
Hostilius Antipater 3, v.p. 268/328 
FI. Domitianus 7 ?L III/E IV 
Manilius Rusticianus 2 ?L III/E IV 
Scribonius R( ) 286/312 
C. Caelius Saturninus 9 v.p. after 312 
Profuturus 1 318-19 
Mastichianus 326 June 
Aur. Victorianus 1, v.p. ?3i2/i3 
Naeratius Cerealis 2 (v.c.) 328 
L. Grepereius Madalianus, v.c. 337/41 
M. Maecius Memmius Furius Baburius Gaecilianus 

Placidus 2, v.c. before c. 340 
Anonymus 51, v.c. 337/50 
L. Aur. Avianius Symmachus 3, v.c. 340/50 

FI. Hesychius 5 36i/3 
Maximus 20 365 April 
Iulianus 16 366 June-Oct. 
Aurelianus 2 367 Sept. 
Maximinus 7 (7368-) 370 

Vrsicinus 7 372 
Sempronius Faustus 9 v.c. 375/8 
Proculus Gregorius 9 v.c. 377 Feb. 
Anonymus 52, v.c. 384 

Nicetius 385 Feb. 
. . .tuleius Herculius, v.c. 383/8 
Ragonius Vincentius Gelsus 9 v.c. before 389 

Antiochus 7 LIV 

Numerius Proiectus 393/4 
FI. Octavius, v.c. IV 

P. Attius Glementinus 3, v.c. ?L IV 
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PRAEFECTI ANNONAE AFRICAE 

Amabilianus ? 315-16 

Isidorus 1 368/75 

Demetrianus 2 369-72 

PRAEFECTI ANNONAE ALEXANDRIAE 

Claudius 3 349 

FI. Soterichus 3 L IV/E V 

PRAEFECTI VIGILVM 

L. Petronius Taurus Volusianus 6, v.p. c. 259 

Iulius Placidianus 2, v.p. 269 

Iulius Antiochus 15 313 Jan. 6-319 Nov. 1 

Postumius Isidorus 4, v.c. 324/37 

Avianius Maximilianus i, v.c. ?E IV 

Rupilius Pisonianus 3, v.c. 333/7 

FI. Maximus 36, v.p. 367/75 

P. Aelius Apollinaris 3, v.p. L III/IV 

CVRATORESSTATVARVM 

FI. Magnus Ianuarius 8, v.c., cur. stat. c. 337 

Publilius Ceionius Iulianus 27, v.c. 353/5 

CVRATORES AEDIVM SACRARVM 

Clodius ( ), UTTCCTIKOS TCOV lepCOV VCXCOV 280 

Valerius Comazon, cons. aed. sac. 299 March 27 

Furius Octavianus 4, v.c., cur. aed. sac. 307/12 

L. Crepereius Madalianus, v.c., cons. aed. sac. ? c. 331 

Cethegius Pelagius 3, v.p., cur. aed. sac. ?IV 

Anonymus 84, cur. aed. sac. ? IV 

CVRATORES ALVEI TIBERIS ET 

CLOACARVM SACRAE VRBIS 

L. Caesonius Ovinius Manlius Rufinianus Bassus 18 M III 

Manius Acilius Balbus Sabinus 10 286/305 

Egnatius Caeci( ) Antistius Luce( ) ?L III/E IV 

C. Vettius Cossinius Rufinus 15 before 312 
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Q.Attius Granius Caelestinus 2 312/24 

Q.F1. Maesius Egnatius Lollianus 5 before 328 

CVRATORES OPERVM PVBLICORVM 

L. Aelius Helvius Dionysius 12, cur. op. pub. 286/93 

Iunior i, cur. op. pub. III/E IV 

Q.Fl. Maesius Egnatius Lollianus 5, cur. op. pub. before 328 

FI. Claudius Evangelus 2, v.c.s comes {lop. pub.) 357/9 

Anonymus 79, praef. op. max. M IV 

Longeius, cons. {lop. pub.) 367/8 

L. Crepereius Madalianus, cons, molium fari at purgaturae before c. 330 

CVRATORES AQVARVM ET MINICIAE 

L. Aelius Helvius Dionysius 12, cur. aqu. et Min. 286/93 

T. FI. Postumius Titianus 9, cons. aqu. et Min. 293/4 

Nummius Tuscus i, cur. aqu. et Min. 295/302 

(T. Aelius Poemenius 2, v.e.3 proc. aqu. 296/301) 

Iunior i, cur. aqu. et cur. Min. III/E IV 

M. Aur. Paconius, cons. aqu. et Min. ?L III/E IV 

Caelius ( ), cur. aqu. et Min. ?E IV 

Centullius Valcrianus 11, cur. aqu. et Min. 312/324 

Versennius For tuna tus 6, cur. {cons.) aqu. et Min. 324 March 8 

Q. FI. Maesius Egnatius Lollianus 5, cur. {cons.) aqu. 

et Min. 328 

Iulius Maximilianus 2, cons. aqu. et Min. 330 May 

Eustochius 4, cons. aqu. 365 

Anonymus 75, cons. {1 aquarum) 381 

Virius Lupus 5, cons, sacrae urbis reg. 11 M III 

CVRATORES VIARVM 

C. Caelius Censorinus 2 

C. Vettius Cossinius Rufinus 15 

Vettius Proculus 13 

MAGISTRI OFFICIORVM 

Under Constantine I: 

Heraclianus 1 {tribunus et mag. off.) 

Proculeianus {tribunus et mag. off.) 

320 

323 

E IV 

before 312 

?L III/E IV 
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Palladius 2 324/5 
Philumenus 325 

Under Licinius: 
Martinianus 2 323/4 

Under Gonstans: 
FI. Eugenius 5 342/9 

Under Gonstantius II: 
Florentius 3 (agens pro magistro officiorum) 355 
Musonius 1 356 June 24-357 
P. Ampelius 3 ?358 
Florentius 3 359-6i 

Under Magnentius: 
Marcellinus 8 350-1 

Under Gallus Caesar: 
Palladius 4 351 /4 

Under Julian Caesar: 
Pentadius 2 358/60 

Under Julian Augustus: 
Anatolius 5 360-3 

Under Valentinian I: 
Vrsacius 3 364-5 
Remigius c. 367-c. 371 
Leo 1 371/2-375/6 

Under Valens: 
Decentius 1 364-5 
Sophronius 3 369-74 (-7378) 
Himerius 5 c. 378 

Under Procopius: 
Eufrasius 2 365 

Under Gratian: 
Siburius 1 375/9 
FI. Syagrius 3 379 Oct. 1 
Macedonius 3 383 summer 

Under Valentinian II: 
Anonymus 23 384 
Principius 2 before 385 Aug. 31 

Under Theodosius I: 
Florus 1 380 June 16-381 Feb. 3 
Palladius 12 382 March 24-384 Sept. 16 
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FI. Caesarius 6 

FI. Rufinus 18 

Aurelianus 3 

Theodotus 2 

Marcellus 7 

Under Arcadius: 

Eusebius 26, ?mag. off. 

386 Sept. 3-387 

388-92 Aug. 

before 393 

393 Oct. 27-394 April 29 

394-^5 Nov. 

388 

QVAESTORES SACRI PALATII 

Under Gonstantius II: 

FI. Hermogenes 9, ? QSP or mag. scrinii 

FI. Taurus 3 

(.)anus 

Leonas 

Under Gallus Caesar: 

Montius Magnus r r 

FI. Leontius 22 

Under Julian Caesar: 

Saturninius Secundus 3 (?Julian or Constans) 

Nebridius 1 

Under Julian Augustus: 

Iovius 2 361 early-362 March 23 

Under Valentinian I: 

Viventius 364 
FI. Eupraxius 367 Aug-370 

FI. Claudius Antonius 5 370/3 
Decimius Magnus Ausonius 7 375 

Under Gratian: 

Decimius Magnus Ausonius 7 375-6 
Proculus Gregorius 9, ?QSP ?379 

Under Valens: 

Aburgius, ?QSP 369-74 

Under Theodosius: 

Maternus Cynegius 3 383/4 
Virius Nicomachus Flavianus 15 389/90 

Aurelianus 3, ? QSP before 393 

Uncertain: 

Lachanius L IV/E V 

Alethius i, quaestor L IV/E V 

Galenus, ?QSP ?IV 
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FASTI 

RES PRIVATA (central) 

Tacitius Felix u, v.prat. s.p. (at Rome) 293/305 or 326/37 

G. Gaelius Saturninus 9, rationalis privatae (West) E IV 

Appius Primianus, v.p., rat. summae privatae (Rome) 312/324 

Anonymus 26, v.p., ?head of the res privata (West) 319 

COMITES REI PRIVATAE 

Under Gonstans: 

Eusebius 6 342 April 6 

Eustathius 2 345 May 15 

Orion 346 March 5-348 June 17 

Marcellinus 8, ?CRP 349/50 

Under Gonstantius II: 

Nemesianus 1, comes (?reipriv.), ? diocesan or central 340 Aug. 12 

Evagrius 5 360-1 

Under Julian: 

Helpidius 6 362-3 

Under Jovian: 

Helpidius 6 363 
Gaesarius 1 363-4 Feb. 

Uncertain: 

Arcadius 3, Kopris TTpiporrcov 359/64 

Under Valentinian I: 

Florianus 3 364 Sept. 12-369 March 29 

Under Valens: 

Iovinus i, ?CRP or GSL 364-5 
Alexandrianus 367 May 30-369 Dec. 11 
Fortunatianus 1 370 Jan. 31-377 July 6 
Anonymus 27 37°/8 

Under Gratian: 

FI. Mallius Theodorus 27, ? agens vie. GRP 380 March 18 

Under Valentinian II: 

Ammianus 4 383 Dec. 16 
Anonymus 28 384 
Pelagius 2 385 Feb. 15 
FI. Gorgonius 7 386 June 6 
Messianus 389 June 14 
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Under Theodosius I: 

Pancratius 4 

Nebridius 2 

Nummius Aemilianus Dexter 3 

Severinus 3 

Andromachus 3 

Latinius Pacatus Drepanius 

Under Honorius: 

Eulogius 2 

379 June 17-380 Sept. 20 

382 May 20-384 March 30 

387 July 3 

388-390 June 4 

?392 Feb. 

393 June 12 

395 April 26-396 April 29 

RES PR I VAT A (diocesan) 

Anonymus 153, v.p., mag. privatae (Egypt) ?L III 

Pomponius Domnus 3, v.p., mag. privatae (Egypt) 298 

Adauctus, mag. (? privatae) (East) c. 300 

Gupitus, ?financial official (Gaul) 3^ 

Val. Epifanius 7, v.p., mag. priv. Aeg. el Lib. ? 314 

Domitius Dracontius 4, mag. priv. rei Africae 320-1 

Stephanus 1, mag. (?priv.) (Egypt) 350 

Diodotus, ko9oXik6? tcov Seottotikcov TTpccyiidrcov 360 

Euphemius 2, ? comes larg. or rat. rei priv. (Oriens) 360-3 

Acacius 8, ? comes domorum per Cappadociam 364-5 

Gelasius, ? rat. rei priv. fundorum domus divinae per Africam 380 

Anonymus 147, rat. (rei priv.) (West) 362/3 

Bassianus 4, rat. (rei priv.) (West) 384 

Leucadius 2, ? rat. rei priv. (Africa) 393/4 

Sentius Marsus 1, v.c., comes divinorum (West) IV/V 

RES PRIV AT A (provincial) 

Valerius Melas, v.c., procurator priv. Thebaidos 298 

Aurelius Ammonius 5, v.e., under the mag. priv. 298 

.nus, procurator priv. Thebaidos 301/2 

Heraclides 2, procurator rerum privatarum (Africa) 313 

FI. Pistius, v.p., praepositus rerum privatarum (Rome) c. 325/30 

FI. Macarius 4, v.p., £n(Tpouos tcov SecjTroTiKcovKTfiaecov (Egypt) 347/50 

FI. Heraclius 10, £tt{tpottos tcov Seottotikcov kthctecov (Egypt) 360 

Gopres, 6 TrpaiTrooiTo^ tcov Taiiicnccov (Egypt) IV 

FI. Callistus 4, v.p., procurator rei priv. (Macedonia) IV/V 
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PALATINI RERVM PRIVATARVM 

Anatolius 7 (East) 365 

Spudasius (East) 365 

Eusebius 29 (West) 384-97 

SVMMA RES (central) 260-340 

P. Aelius Dionysius 9, p.v., rationalis ?M III 

Fulvius Macrianus 2, a rationibus 259/60 

Thaumasius, toOs kcx06Aou Aoyous Trp&TTcov (at Rome) 263/8 

Felicissimus i3 rationalis (at Rome) 270 

G. Val. Sabinus i83 a.v. rat. -> v.p. rationalis ?270/5 

Aemilius Victor 83 v.p., a rat 284/305 

Iulius Antoninus io3 v.p., rationalis (East) 286/305 

Pompeius Cato3 v.p., rationalis (Rome) 286/305 

Basilius Donatianus 23 v.p., rationalis (Rome) 286/305 

Geminius Festus 83 v.p., a rat., rationalis 286/305 

Septimius Amandus 33 v.p., rationalis (at Aquileia) 288 

Scyrio3 rationalis 292 

Allectus3 rationalis summae rei (of Carausius) 293 

Val. Honoratus i53 v.p., rationalis summae rei (Rome) 293/3°5 

Aur. Marinus 53 v.p., rationalis summae rei ?L III/E IV 

Peucetius3 praefectus summae rei (of Maximin Daia) 309/13 

Val. Rusticus 43 v.p., rationalis summae rei (Rome) 312/24 

COMITES SACRARVM LARGITIONVM 

Under Constans: 

Bulephorus i3 rat. summae rei 349 Feb. 14 

Under Constantius II: 

Nemesianus i3 v.p., comes largilionum (? diocesan or central) 345 May 

Domitianus 3 

Vrsulus 1 

Under Julian: 

Cl. Mamertinus 2 

Felix 3 

Under Valentinian I: 

Florentius 5 

Germanianus 1 

Philematius 

before 353 

355-61 

361 

362 March (-363?) 

364 Sept. 8-365 Sept 17 

365 Sept. 24-367 April 19 

37i June 28-372 Aug. 21 
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Under Valens: 

Iovinus i, ?CSL or GRP 

Archelaus 3 

Felix 5 

Vindaonius Magnus 12 

FI. Eutolmius Tatianus 5 

Under Gratian: 

FI. Eucherius 2 

Magnus Arborius 3 
FI. Iulius Catcrvius 

FI. Mallius Theodorus 27 

Macedonius 3 

FI. Afranius Syagrius 2, ? GSL 

Basilius 3 

Under Valcntinian II: 

Anonymus 24 

Florentinus 2 

Licinius 1, ?CSL 

In West (date uncertain): 

Lachanius 

Anonymus 25 

Under Honorius: 

Eusebius 32 

Hadrianus 2 

FI. Herodcs 4, ? GSL 

Under Theodosius I: 

FI. Eutolmius Tatianus 5 

Palladius 12 

Maternus Gyncgius 3 

Trifolius 

Proculus 6 

Valerius 5 

FI. Eutychianus 5, ?GSL 

Severinus 3 

FI. Pisidius Romulus 5 

Under Arcadius: 

Hosius 

Martini anus 7 

Uncertain, East or West: 

Lollianus 2 

Faustus 2 

364-5 

369 Jan. 29-Juiy 5 

370 March 9 

373 
374 Feb. 16-380 June 17 

377 March 29-379 spring 

379 May 3 

379 Aug. 19 

380 

380 

?38i 
382 Oct. 14-383 Aug. 31 

384 
385 Nov. 25-386 late 

387 

L IV 

L IV/E V 

395 June 21 

395 Aug- 6 
396 Feb. 14 

374 Feb. 16-380 June 17 

381 July 6-Nov. 30 

383 March 

384 June 10-385 April 7 

386 May 7 

386 summer 

388 

391 April 15 

392 Feb. 19-Oct. 18 

395 Nov. 28 

396 Jan. 

383 July 21 

383/92 
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FINANCIAL (diocesan) 
(In Egypt) 

Aur..Sabinianus 7, v.p., rat. Aeg. M/L III 

Nectarius 1, v.c., rat. Aeg. ?M/L III 

Claudius B( ), v.p., rat. (Egypt) III/IV 

Vlpius Cyrillus 3, v.p., rat. (Egypt) 286 
Aur. Asclepiades 5, v.p., rat. (Egypt) 298 

Pomponius Domnus 3, v.p., rat. Aeg. 299-300 
VaL Euethius 2, v.p., rat. (Egypt) 302-4 

Anonymus 152, v.p., rat. Aeg. 293/305 
Aur. Sarapion 3, v.p., rat. (Egypt) ?3°7 
Magnius Rufus 8, v.p., rat. Aeg. et Lib. before 308 

Arrius Diotimus 2, v.p., rat. Aeg. 3i4 
Vitalis 1, v.p., rat. (Egypt) ?323 
FL Himerius 6, rat. (Egypt) 335 
FL Antonius Theodorus 22, v.p., rat. Aeg. before 338 

Nemesianus 1, rat. Aeg. before 340 

Rufinus 1, rat. (Egypt) 350 
Faustinus 2, rat. (Egypt) 356 
Porphyrius 2, rat. (Egypt) 362/3 
Antoninus 6, v.p., rat. (Egypt) IV 

(elsewhere) 

Aur. Quirinius, ?mag. summae rei (East) 260 

Flaccus, ? rat. summae 286/93 

Adauctus, rat. (? summae rei) c. 303 

C. VaL Antoninus 12, v.p., rat. Num. et Maur. 303/5 
Scironius Pasicrates, v.p., rat. Num. 308/10 

Vrsus 2, v.p., rat. Africae 313 
Aemilius, v.p., rat. (West) 313 
L. Lucceius Hadrianus 3, v.p., rat. (Africae) before c. 314 

Anonymus 145, rat. Num. et Maur. ?3i4 

Caecilianus, v.p., bis rat., urbis Romae et Africae E IV 

C, Caelius Saturninus 9, v.p., rat. vicarius per Gallias-> vicarius 

summae rei rationum E IV 

Iulius Iuvenalis, rat. Num. et Maur. ?3I5 
Severus 2, rat. Africae 3i9 
Priscus 3, rat. (West) 3i9 
Maximus 7, rat. Africae 320 Sept. 
Florentius 1, rat. (West) 320 Dec. 
Anonymus 146, rat. (in Numidia) 320/1 
Vettius Florentinus 4, v.p., rat. Num. et Maur. 

1066 

312/37 



FASTI 

Euphraxius, rat. trium provinciarum 

Gerulus, rat. trium provinciarum 

Victor 2, rat. urbis Romae 327 

Anonymus 150, rat. Asianae dioeceseos 231 

Anonymus 151, dioeceseos (East) 324/37 

FL Philagrius 5, crrro kcx9oAikcov (East) before 335 

Callepius, rat. trium provinciarum 340 

Euprycius, rat. (East) 34! 

Mercurius 1, rat. (West) 354 

Anonymus 148, rat. (Gaul) 355 

Anonymus 149, ‘qui Gallicanos tuebatur thesauros’ 355/6 

Verecundus 1, rat. summarum (Africa) 357 

Anonymus 144, comes largitionum (?per Orientem) 358 

Euphemius 2, ? comes larg. or rat. rei priv. (Oriens) 360-3 

Georgius, rat. (?East or West) 361/3 

Anonymus 143, comes largitionum (?per Ponticam) 362 

Diodes, comes largitionum Illyrici before 375 

Cresconius 1, comes metallorum (West) 365 

Gaesarius 1, ? comes thesaurorum (Bithynia) 368 

Salia 1, comes largitionum per Thracias c. 370 

Fidelius, ?comes largitionum per Orientem 365/70 

Anonymus 142, comes largitionum (?per Thracias) 378 

Anonymus 141, comes largitionum Italicianarum c. 380/4 

Paulinus 7, ?rat. summarum Africae M IV 

Eustathius 6, ? comes largitionum per Orientem before 388 

Geminus 2, 'admcnistrator rationum quinque provinciarum9 
before 399 

PALATINI SACRARVM LARGITIONVM 

Romanus v.cpalatinus sacr. larg. (West) c. 379 

Avitus 2, palatinus sacr. larg. (West) 384 

Castor 1, palatinus sacr. larg. (West) 384 

PRAEPOSITI SACRI CVBICVLI 

Festus 2 312/37 

Hilarion, ?PSC ?E IV 

Eusebius n (under Constantius II) 337—61 

Gorgonius 3 (under Gallus Caesar) 354 

Eutherius 1 (under Julian Caesar) 356-60 

Probatius 2, ?PSC (under Jovian) 363 

Rhodanus (under Valentinian I) 364 
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Anonymus 29 (under Valens) 378 

Anonymus 30 (under Magnus Maximus) 383/4 

Anonymus 31 (under Magnus Maximus) c. 385 

Calligonus (under Valentinian II) 386 

Mardonius 2, ?PSG (under Arcadius) 388 

PRIMICERII SACRI CVBICVLI 

Mardonius 2, Iprimicerius sacri cubiculi (under Valens) 364/78 

CASTRENSES SACRI PALATII 

Hesychius 1, castrensis (under Constantius II) c. 343 
Mygdonius, castrensis sacripalatii (under Constantius II) 346 March 21 

Demosthenes 1, ? castrensis sacri palatii or castrensianus (under Valens) 

370 
Severus 13, comes et castrensis (under Theodosius I) 390 Jan. 15 

CVBICVLARII AND CASTRENSIANI 

Eutherius 1, ? cubicularius (under Constantine and Constans) c. 330/50 

Mardonius 1, eunuch (under Constantius II) c. 338 

Arsacius 2, eunuch (under Constantius II) 339 

Bardio, eunuch, comes (under Constantius II) 345 

Mercurius 1, ‘ex ministro triclinii’ (under Constantius II) before 354 

Anatolius 2, cubicularius (under Constantius II) 357 

Theophilus 3, eunuch (under Julian) 361/3 

Hyperechius, castrensianus (? under Valens) 364/5 

Eugenius 4, cubicularius (under Valens) 365 

MAGISTRI SCRINIORVM, etc. 

Caecilius Hermianus, a consiliis Aug. ? 253/68 

Cominius Priscianus 6, v.pmag. (?studi)orum ?L III 

Cledonius 1, ab admissionibus 260 

A. Voconius Zeno 9, a studiis Augusti ? 260/8 

Cassius Longinus 2, ?mag. ab epist. Gr. (at Palmyra) c. 270/2 

*!Iulius Calpurnius!* 1, ?a memoria 283 

Q,. Axilius Vrbicus 3, a studiis et a consiliis Augg., mag. sacr. cogn. 

III/E IV 
Iulius Achilleus 2, v.p., proximus memoriae ?L III 

Vibius Iolaus, a memoria imp. Aug. ?L III 

Eumenius 1, mag. mem. CCC (in Gaul) 293/8 

*! Claudius Eusthenius!*, ab epist. (of Diocletian) 284/305 
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Sicorius Probus 7, mag. mem. (East) 

Aur. Arcadius Gharisius 23 mag. libell. L III/E IV 

C. Gaelius Saturninus 93 sexag. studiorum adiutori sexag. a cons, 

sacr.3 ducen. a consiliis, mag. libell. 3 mag. stud.3 vicarius a cons. 

sacr.3 mag. censum E IV 

FI. Hermogenes g3 ?QSP or mag. scrinii (East) 330/7 

Saturninius Secundus 33 mag. mem. M IV 

Sextilius Agcsilaus Acdcsius y} mag. libell. et cogn. sacr.3 
mag. episl.3 mag. mem. before 355 

Anonymus 139, mag. adm. 355 

Eugnomonius, mag. epist. (?Graec.) 357~8 

Thalassius 2, proximus libellorum 358/61 

Eusebius 15, ? mag. scrinii 360 

Anatolius 5, mag. libell 360 

Nymphidianus, mag. epist. Graec. (of Julian) 381/3 

Sextius Rusticus Iulianus 37, mag. mem. (West) 367 

FI. Eupraxius3 mag. mem. (West) 367 

FI. Claudius Antouius 5, ?mag. scrinii (West) ? 370/3 

Eutropius 2, mag. epist. (before 361), mag. mem. (East) c. 368/9 

Festus 3, mag. mem. (East) c. 369/70 

FI. Mallius Thcodorus 27, mag. mem. (West) c. 379 

Benivolus, mag. mem. (West) 385 

Calliopius 3, mag. epist. (? Graec.) (East) 388 

Hephacstio 2, ?prim. not. or mag. scrinii (West) 389 

Minervius 23 ?mag. episl. (West) c. 395 

Other PALATINI 

Aur. Valerinus i3 memorialis (East) L III/E IV 

Basilius i3 memorialis 351 

Nicetcs3 memorialis 351 

Olympius 2, memorialis 351 

Calliopius 2, memorialis 355 

Valentinus 4, palalinus 363 

Antiochus 6, PofTicial at court (East) 388-90 

Apronianus 3, palalinus (West) L IV 

PRIMICERII NOTARIORVM 

Bassus 5 358 

Iovianus 1 363 

Hephacstio 2, ?prim. not. or mag. scrinii (West) 389 

Anonymus 34 L IV 
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NOTARII 

Eros i, ‘notarius secretorum’ 275 
Nicias 1, 1 notarius Ill/iv 
Auxentius 1, notarius (in East) c. 319/24 

Marianus 2, notarius (in East) 335 
Datianus i, notarius E/M IV 

Helpidius 4, notarius E/M IV 

FI. Philippus 7, notarius E/M IV 

FL Taurus 3, notarius E/M IV 

Paulus 2, ? notarius (in Africa) c- 345 
Macarius 1, ? notarius (in Africa) c- 345 
Palladius 4, notarius (in East) 350 
Theodulus, notarius (at Sirmium) 35i 
Eutyches, notarius (at Sirmium) 35i 
Domitianus 3, notarius before 353 

Paulus 4 4Catena’, notarius (at court, in Britain, Gaul, East) 353-61 

Pentadius q, notarius (at Pola) 354 
Diogenes 2, notarius (in Egypt) 355 
Hilarius 2, notarius (in Egypt) 356 
Gaudentius 3, notarius (in Gaul and Africa) 358-61 

Procopius 4, tribunus et notarius (in East) 358 
Spectatus 1, tribunus et notarius (in East) 358 
Honoratus 3, notarius (East) 358-61 

Discenes, tribunus et notarius (East) 359 
Martinianus 4, notarius 359 
Anonymus 173, ? notarius 359/6o 
Aelius Claudius Dulcitius 5, notarius before 360 

Decentius 1, tribunus et notarius (at court and in Gaul) 360 

Felix 3, notarius 360 

Cyrinus, notarius before 361 
Philagrius 2, notarius (in Gaul and East) 361-3 
*!Lausus!*, tribunus et notarius) (East) 36i/3 
Procopius 3, notarius (in East, Illyricum and Gaul) 363 
F1. Neoterius, notarius (in Africa) 365 
Sophronius 3, notarius (in East) 365 
Palladius 10, tribunus et notarius (in Africa) 365/8 
Brasidas, notarius (in Egypt) 366 
Soranus 1, tribunus et notarius (in Egypt) IV 
FL Syagrius 3, notarius (in Gaul) c. 369 
Leo 1, notarius (in Rome) O r- 

CO 

Theodorus 13, secundicerius notariorum (in East) 371 
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Bassianus 2, notarius (in East) 2>lll2 
Paternianus i, notarius (in Illyricum) c< 374 

Caesarius 4, notarius (at court in West) Ct 374 

Faustinus 3, notarius (in West) 375 

Florentine 2, ?notonzu (in West) c, 379/80 

Aphrodisius, y.c., tribunus et notarius (at Rome) 384 

Fulgentius, v.c., tribunus et notarius (at Rome) 384 

Anonymus 174, notarius (at Milan) 383 

Dalmatius 3, tribunus et notarius (in West) 386 

Alexander 11, tribunus et notarius (in West) (? 3^7“)^ 

Caecina Decius Albinus 10, ? notarius (in West) before 392 

Iohannes 2, notarius (in West) 304 

Eusebius 31, v.c., notarius (in West) before 396/7 

Nicentius 3, tribunus et notarius (in West) before 397 

.. .ensurius M. Aclianus 13, v.c., tribunus (Jet notarius) IV/V 

Festus 5, v.c., tribunus et notarius (in West) L IV 

FI. Vitalis 6, v.c., protector et notarius (in West) L IV 

FL Furius Faustus 8, v.c., tribunus (et notarius?) (in West) L IV/E V 

AGENTES IN REBVS 

Gaudentius 1, agens in rebus (in East) c. 328-335 

Syncletius 1, agens in rebus (in East) c. 328-335 

FI. Palladius 16, Cduccnarius palatinus curiosus, (in Egypt) 335 

FI. Valerianus 12, ‘ducenarius agens in rebus et praepositus 

cursus publici’ (in Sicily) 34°/5° 

Antiochus 3, agens in rebus (in Egypt) 350 

Evagrius 3, agens in rebus (in Egypt) 350 

Anonymus 175, agens in rebus (in Spain) 352/61 

Apodemius 1, agens in rebus (at court) 354-5 

Clematius 2, ? agens in rebus (in East) 354-5 

Gaudentius 3, agens in rebus (at court) 355 

Archelaus 2, ?agens in rebus (in Gaul) 355/60 

Letoius, ? agens in rebus (in East) 356 

Aristophanes, agens in rebus (in East) 357 

Venerius, agens in rebus (in West) 357 

Dionysius 4, ? agens in rebus (in East) ? 357 

Olympius 6, agens in rebus (in East) 357_® 

Catulinus 1, agens in rebus (at court) 358 

Domnus 1, ? agens in rebus (in East) 35® 

Marcianus 3, ? agens in rebus (in East) 359 
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Bonosus 2, agens in rebus (at court) 359/61 
Ammianus 2, agens in rebus (in East) 360 
Diodorus 3, agens in rebus (in West) M IV 

Alexander 9, agens in rebus (in East) 364-5 
Gessius 1, ? agens in rebus or notarius (in East) 365 
Marcellus 6, agens in rebus (in West) before 375 

Zenon 6, agens in rebus (in East) 378 
Antonius Taurus 2, agens in rebus centenarius (in West) M IV/V 

FI. Asterius 5, ‘deputatus5 (at Rome) c. 381 

Simplicius 6, agens in rebus (at Rome) 382 

Anonymus 176, agens in rebus (in West) 383/4 
Africanus 5, agens in rebus (in West) 384 
Decentius 2, agens in rebus (in Italy) 384 
Gaudentius 5, agens in rebus (in Rome) 384 
Victor 5, agens in rebus (in Rome) 384 
Ponticianus, agens in rebus (at Court) 386/7 
Evodius 1, agens in rebus (in Italy) 387 
Epiphanius 3, agens in rebus (in East) 388 

Festus 4, agens in rebus (in Italy) 389 
Titianus 3, ? agens in rebus (in West) c. 390 
Olympius ii, agens in rebus (in East) (? 372-) 390 
Olympius 12, ? agens in rebus (in West) 390 
Cresconius 2, agens in rebus (in Italy) 390 
Gaetulicus, agens in rebus (in Italy) L IV 

Diotimus i, agens in rebus (West) L IV/E V 

Iulianus 21, agens in rebus (in Italy) L IV/E V 

Maximus 30, praepositus de via Flaminia L IV/E V 

PROCONSVLES AFRICAE 

C. Iulius Aquilius Paternus 5 7257 

*! Vibius Passienus !* 260/8 

L. Naevius Aquilinus 6 260/8 

Pomponius Bassus 17 ? 260/8 

Sex. Gocceius Anicius Faustus Paulinus 16 260/8 

*!Firmus!* 2 270/5 

L. Caesonius Ovinius Manlius Rufinianus Bassus 18, 

proc. Afr. tertio ?c. 276/80 

M. FI. Sabarrus Vettius Severus 31 M/L III 

L. Iul. Paulinus 18 283 

Aur. Antiochus 13, for two years 7285/90 

Claudius A( ) L III 
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T. Cl. Aur. Aristobulus 290-4 
Cassius Dio 295 March 
T. FI. Postumius Tilianus 9 295 July-296 July 
L. Aelius PIclvius Dionysius 12, for four years 297-9 (296/301) 

M. Tullius T( )nus 
293/305 

Amnius Anicius Iulianus 23 ? 300/3 
C. Annius Anullinus 3 303 June 5-304 Dec. 5 
C. Ceionius Rufius Volusianus 4 ?305/6 
Anullinus 2 313 Apr. 15-Oct. 
Aelianus 2 314 Oct. 1—315 Apr. 26 
Petronius Probianus 3 315 Aug. 25-316 Aug. 13 
Aco Catullinus 2 317 April 17-318 Dec. 12 
Proculus 3 319 Apr. 24-Dec. 26 
Domitius Latronianus 2 ? 314/24 
Maccilius Plilarianus 5 324 July 9 
Sex. Anicius Pauliiius 15 before 325 
Anonyinus 37, proc. Africac 1111 324/37 
Tertullus 1 326 July 6 
Domitius Zcnophilus 326/33 
M. Ceionius Iulianus 26 326/33 
L. Aradius Valerius Proculus 11 before 333 
Anonyinus 42 ?334 
Q. FI. Macsius Egnatius Lollianus 5 334/7 
Cezeus Largus Maternianus, for three years M IV 
Aurelius Celsinus 4 338 June 12-339 Jan. 8 
Antonius Marccllinus iG before 340 

Proculus 4 340 Nov. 28 
FI. Dardanius 340/50 
L. Grepcrcius Madaliaiius after 341 
Virius Lupus 6 337/61 
Glodius Celsinus 6 before 351 

Anonymus 38 350/1 
Memmius Vitrasius Orlitus 3 c. 352/3 
M. Aur. Gonsius Quartus 2 M IV 

Saturninius Sccundus 3 M IV 

.. lius Flavianus 11 357 Feb. 2-Oct. 27 

Sex. Claudius Petronius Probus 5 358 June 23 

Facundus 1 (proconsul, ?Africae) before 359 

Proclianus 2 360 Jan. 18 

Q. Glodius Hermogenianus Olybrius 3 361 May 19-Aug. 3 

Glodius Octavianus q 363 
Publius Ampclius 3 364 May 8 
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Iulius Festus Hymetius 

Petronius Claudius io 

Sextius Rusticus Iulianus 37 

Q,. Aurelius Symmachus 4 

Claudius Hermogenianus Caesarius 7 

Paulus Constantius rr 

Chilo 1 

Decimius Hilarianus Hesperius 2 

Thalassius 3 

FI. Afranius Syagrius 2 

Vindicianus 2 

Virius Audentius Aemilianus 4 

Herasius 

VaL Severus 29, ?proc. Afr. 

FL Eusignius 

Postumius Rufius Festus 12 

Anonymus 40 

Polybius 2 

V... .adius 

Messianus 

Felix Iuniorinus Polemius 5 

Latinius Pacatus Drepanius 

FI. Rhodinus Primus 2 

Aemilius Florus Paternus 6 

Flaccianus 

Marcianus 14 

F1. Herodes 4 

Ennoius 

Asconius 

D( ) 
Anonymus 43 

Anonymus 41 

( )inus v.c. proc. Afr. 

Pammachius 

366 May 25-368 June 9 

368 Dec. 1-370 April 26 

371 Sept. 6-373 Feb. 30 

373 Nov. 30 

before 374 

374 July 10-Sept 7 

375 April 9-Aug. 3 

376 March 10-377 July 8 

(?377~)378Jan. 30 

379 Aug. 26 

379/82 

379/83 
381 Aug. 28 

381 autumn 

383 Feb. 26-June 16 

M/LIV 

383/92 

374/97 
383/8 

385 Sept. 17-386 

388/90 

390 Feb. 4 

c. 392 

393 Mar. 16 

393 Oct. 7 

393/4 
394 Feb. 14-395 Mar. 2 

395 May 16-Dec. 26 

L IV/E V 

L IV/E V 

L IV/E V 

IV 

PIV/V 

before c. 396 

LEGATI PROCONSVLIS AFRICAE 

Naevius Balbinus Aquilinus 5, leg. Karth., under Aquilinus 6 

L. Caesonius Ovinius Manlius Rufinianus Bassus 18, leg. Karth. 

C. Macrinius Sossianus 2, legatus Numidiae, under Aristobulus 

Amnius Manius Caesonius Nicomachus Anicius Paulinus 14, 
leg. Karth., under Iulianus 23 

260/8 

Mill 
290/4 

? 300/3 
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Iulius Tullius Priscus 83 v.c. leg. almae Kartacinis, at Vallis, 

under Petr. Probianus 3 315/16 

L. Aradius Valerius Proculus n3 leg. JVmto., Punder Proculus 3 7319 

Cezeus Largus Maternianus, legatus, under Iulianus 26 326/33 

L. Grepcrcius Madalianus, /*£. /wzi. Africae E IV 

Egnatulcius Cresccns 3, leg. Num., under Anonymus 38 350/1 

Grepereius Optatianus 2, Karthag., under Olybrius 3 361 

FI. Atilius Thcodotus 3, /*£. JVwm., under Olybrius 3 361 

Vlpius Egnatius Favcntinus 1, ?leg., of Octavianus 2 363 

Octavius Privatianus, leg. Num, of Ampelius 3 2 64 

Fabius Fabianus 3, leg. Num., under Hymetius 366-8 

Anonymus 138, leg. Num., under Iulianus 37 37i~3 

Antonius Paulas 8, leg. (Num.), under Constantius n 374 

Paulinus ( )io, leg. Karthunder Constantius 11 374 

Macius Rufinus 21, leg. Karth., under Hesperius 2 376-7 

FI. Glodianus 2, legate of FI. Eusignius 383 

_iinus v.c., legatus almae Carthaginis 383/92 

FI. Sacerdos 2, leg. Karth., under Primus 2 c. 392 

FI. Rhodinus Primus 3, leg. Num., under Primus 2 c. 392 

Erius Fanius Gcminianus, v.c. leg. of Paternus 6 393 

Aurelius 2, leg. with ( )us M( ) ?IV 

( )us M( ), leg. with Aurelius 2 ?IV 

Vetranio 3, leg. Karth. ?IV 

PRO CONS VLES ASIAE 

... .us Maximillianus 3 ?26o 

*!Arcllius Fuscas!* 275 

* [Faltoiiius Probus!* 4 (successor of Fuscus) 275 

Iulius Proculus 9, v.p., procurator agens vicem proconsulis 276 

Scaurianus, ?proc. Asiae ? L III 

Gassianus 1 III/IV 

Gossinius Rufinus 14 ?M/L III 

Aur. Hcrmogcnes 8 286/305 

T. Flavius Fcstus 7 286/93 

Priscus 1 286/305 

L. Artorius Pius Maximus 43 287/98 

Iunius Tiberianus 7 293/303 

Annius Epifanius 5 293/305 

Amnius Manius Gacsonius Nicomachus Anicius Paulinus 14, 

v.c., proconsul Asiae et Hellesponti 324/34 

Anonymus 37, proconsul Asiae iterum 324/37 
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Fabius Titianus 6 324/37 
Anonymus 12 before 337 

L. Gaelius Montius 34o/5o 
Marinus 1 351/4 
FI. Magnus 9 354/9 
Mantitheus, Iproc. Asiae before 355 

Iulianus 11 360 

Aelius Claudius Dulcitius 5 361-3 

Vitalius 3% 
Helpidius 6 364 
Hormisdas 3 365 
Clearchus 1 366-7 

Anonymus 44 367/8 

Eutropius 2 371/2 
Festus 3 O

O
 

K)
 1 O

O
 

Septimius Maeadius 1 379/86 
Nummius Aemilianus Dexter 3 379/87 
Auxonius 2 381 July 30 

Nicomachus Flavianus 14 382 summer-383 May 10 

Victorius 2 392 April 24-394 APril 15 

Aurelianus 5 395 Sept. 3 

Axiochus 2 ?L IV 

Ambrosius 4 ?L IV 

Messalinus 1 IV/V 

Aristus, proc. Asiae IV/V 

Gonstantinus 2 IV/V 

LEGATI PROCONSVLIS ASIAE 

Iunius Priscillianus Maximus 45, ? legatus proconsulis 293/3°5 

L. Crepereius Madalianus, v.c., leg. pr. pr. prov. Asiae after 324 

G. Iul. Rufinianus Ablabius Tatianus 4, v.c., leg. prov. Asiae after 324 

Gaelius Ianuarianus 1, v.c., legatus (under Montius) 340/5° 

Septimius Maeadius 2, v.c., legatus (under Maeadius 1) 379/86 

PROCONSVLES ACHAIAE 

Valens 2 261 

Anonymus 115, praeses et corrector Achaiae L III/E IV 

L. Turranius Gratianus 3, v.c., con. prov. Achaiae ? 285/6 

L. Sul. Paulus 11, v.p., praes. prov. Achaiae 293/3°5 

Anonymus 45, governor of Achaea ?c. 300 
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Q Vettius Gossinius Rufinus 15, proc. prov. Achaiae sortitus ?305/6 or 

312/15 
Anonymus 37 

324/37 
Publilius Optatianus 3 

325/9 
Anonymus 12 before 337 
Anonymus 46 

339/40 
Gervonius E/M IV 
Scylacius 1 after 343 
Anonymus 47 M IV 
Anonymus 48 M IV 
Severianus 3 349 April 11 
FI. Hermogencs 9 M IV 
Plocianus M IV 
Basilius 2 M IV 
Plutarchus 3 ?M IV 
Stratcgius Musonianus 

353 
Musonius 1 before 362 
Publius Ampclius 3 359/6o 
Anonymus 49 ? 361 
Vettius Agorius Practcxtatus 1 362-4 
Olympius 9, ?procos. Achaiae 364 
Anatolius 8 ? 376 
Antioch us 10 395 
Theodorus 16 379/95 
Proclianus 4 ?IV 
FI. Vlpius Macarius 6 ?IV 
Democrates 2 ?IV 
Polychamius ?IV 
Postumius Rufius Festus 12 M/L IV 

Decimius Secimdinus 4 L IV 
Phosphorius 2 ?L IV 

Gallippinus IV/V 

LEGATVS PROCONSVLIS ACHAIAE 

Acilius Glabrio Sibidius, v.c., leg. prov. Achaiae before 395 

VICARII VRBIS ROMAE 

Anonymus 55, agens vice praef. (?tirb. or PPO) M/L III 

Septimius Valentio, v.p., a.v. praejf. praett. (at Rome) 293/6 

Anonymus 50, pf. annonae, v.a. praef. pp. (at Ostia) ?276/82 
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Ianuarinus I, agens vicariam praefecturam (at Rome) 

320 Nov. 20-Dec. 4 

Helpidius i, a.v.p.p. 321 March 3-324 May 4 

Philippus 2, vie. urb. 326 March 5 

C. Gaelius Saturninus 9, vicariuspraejf. praetorio in urbe Roma before 334 

Iunius Tertullus g, vicarius (at Rome) 340 May 5-June 10 

Eustathius 2, la.v. praejf \ praet. 349 April 8-May 19 

Iunius Bassus 15, v.cvie. urb. Rom. 

Artemius i, curans vicariam potestatem (at Rome) 

Iulianus io, ? vicarius (in Rome) 

FI. Sallustius 5, v.c.3 vie. urb. Rom. 

Iulius Festus Hymetius, v.c., vie. urb. Rom. 

Glodius Octavianus 2, v.c.3 vie. urb. Rom. 

Hypatius 2, vie. urb. Rom. 

L. Aur. Avianius Symmachus 3, v.c.3 pro praejf. praet. in 

urbe Roma Jinitimisque provinciis 

Placidus Severus 28, vie. urb. 

Volusianus i, v.c.3 vicarius (at Rome) 

Magnus 5, vie. urb. Rom. 

Aginatius, vie. Rom. 

Maximinus 7, vie. urb. Rom. 

Vrsicinus 6 (succeeded Maximinus) 

FL Simplicius 7 (succeeded Vrsicinus) 

Doryphorianus (succeeded Simplicius) 

Aquilinus 2 

Potitus i, vie. urb. 

Val. Anthidius, a.v. praejf. praet. (at Rome) 

Anonymus 53, v.c.} vicarius (at Rome) 

Hellenius 2, vie. urb. 

Anonymus 54 

Orientius, vie. urb. Rom. 

Leporius, ? vicarius (in Rome or ? Africa) 

before 359 
359 Aug. 

360 Feb. 24 

before 361 

362 Sept. 22 

before 363 

363 Feb. 21 

before 364 

364 June 8-365 July 22 

365 Feb. 18-Aug. 6 

367 April 27 

368-70 

370-1 

37i 
374 March 23-375 Nov. 17 

375/6 

378/9 
379 Aug. 4-380 Oct. 14 

381 July 21-Nov. 

384 
386 Aug. 5 

389/94 
390 May 14 

394 
Fabius Pasiphilus, v.c., agens vicem praefectorum praetorio et urbi 

394-395 Jan. 6 

VICARII of the PVR 

Abellius, toO tt~s ttoAecos Omfcpyou t6ttov ett^xcov 306 

Iulius Cassius 2 (deputised for the PVR) 318 July 15-Aug. 13 

C. Caelius Saturninus 9, vicarius praefedurae urbis before 334 

Iunius Tertullus 9, vicarius (deputised for the PVR) 

340 May 5-June 10 
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Artemius i (acting PVR) 359 

Fabius Pasiphilus, v.c., agens vicem praefectorum praetorio et urbi 

394-395 Jan. 6 

VICARII ITALIAE 

Gaecilianus, v.p., vie. praef. per Italiam 

Iulius Severus 25, vicarius Italiae 

Silvius Paulus ro, mag. Italiae (?) 

L. Grepereius Madalianus, v.c., vie. Ital. 

FaventiuSj vie. Ital. 

Italicus 1, vie. Ital. 

Gatafronius 2, vie. Ital. 

Val. Severus 29 (acting PPO in Italy) 

E IV 

318 Jan. 23-Sept. 7 

325 Feb. 25 

34i 

365 July 31 

374 Feb. 5 
376 Aug. 15-377 March 5 

382 April 

303-6 

308 

?3*3 

VICARII AFRICAE 

Val. Alexander 20, v.p., a.v. praejf. praeU 

L. Domitius Alexander 17 

Patricius 1, ouiK&pios tcov dTr&pxeov (in Africa) 

Aelafius, ‘vicariam praefccturam per Africam tuetur’ 

313 Oct. /314 Aug. 

Aelius Paulinus n, agens vicariam praefecturam 314 Aug. 

Verus 1, v.p., vie. praef. per Africam (successor of Paulinus) 315 Feb. 15 

(Aelianus proconsul, acting vicar while Verus was ill 315) 

Domitius Cclsus 8, vie. Afr. 

Eumeiius, vie. Afr. 

Locrius Verinus 2, vie. Afr. 

Menander 2, ? comes per Africam 

G. Annius Tibcrianus 4, comes Africae 

Aco Gatullinus 3, v.c., vie. Afr. 

Petronius 1, vie. Afr. 

Iulius Eubulidas, vie. Afr. 

Caesonianus, vie. Afr. 

Martinianus 5, v.c., vie. Afr. 

Claudius Avitianus 2, com. ord. pr. vie. Afr. 

Antonius Dracontius 3, v.c., a.v. praejf. pr. 

Musuphilus, vie. Afr. 

Grescens 1, vie. Afr. 

Nitentius, vie. Afr. 

Virius Nicomachus Flavianus 15 

Faltonius Probus Alypius 13 

Celsinus Titianus 5 
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315 April 28-316 Jan. 11 

316 March 21-Nov. 10 

318 Nov. 16-321 May 5 

322 July 13-326 June 22 

325 July 3°~327 APril 21 
338 July 27-339 Aug. 29 

340 April 9 

344 June 29 

348 Sept. 28 

358 May 22-July 14 

362 Oct. 26-363 March 18 

364 May 13-367 Oct. 25 

368, 370 or 373 

371 July 12-373 April 4 

before 377 

377 Oct. 17 

378 Jan. 1 

380 Jan. 10 
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Alfenius Ceionius Iulianus 25, vie. Afr. 381 Feb. 15 

Castorius, vie. Afr. before 385 

Licinius 1, ?vic. Afr. 385 Sept. 14 

FI. Macrobius Maximianus 6, v.c., ag. vie. pp. 383/408 

Magnillus, vie. Afr. 391 June 19-393 

Hierius 6, vie. Afr. 395 March 23 

Gaecilius Severus 20, a.v. ppo M/L IV 

Anonymus 56, ag. vie. praef. praet. IV 

Anonymus 57, agens vicariam praef praet. IV 

Alexander 14, vicar of Africa L IV/E V 

. .. .inius, v.s., ex vie. Afr. L IV/E V 

.... oncarius, vicarius L IV/E V 

VICARII HISPANIARVM 

Aur. Agricolanus 2 298 

Q. Aeclanius Hermias 3, v.p., a.v. pf pt. 306/37 

Octavianus 1, comes Hispaniarum 316 Dec. 4-317 Jan. 19 

Septimius Acindynus 2, v.c., agens per Hispanias v.c. p.t. ? 324/26 

G. Annius Tiberianus 4, comes Hispaniarum 332 Oct. 17 

Severus 4, v.c., comes Hispaniarum 333 May 4-335 May 19 

G. Annius Tiberianus 4, vicarius Hispaniarum 335 July 15 

Albinus i, vie. Hisp. 341 April 7 

M. Aur. Gonsius Quartus 2, vie. Spaniarum M IV 

Clementinus 1 c- 357 
FI. Sallustius 5, v.c., vie. Hisp. before 361 

Volusius Venustus 5, v.c., vie. Hisp. 362-3 
Valerianus 5, vie. Hisp. 365 Sept. 8-366 Nov. 25 

Marius Artemius 4, v.c., vie. Hisp. 369 May 14-370 June 1 

Sextilius Agesilaus Aedesius 7, v.c., vie. Hisp. 355/76 
Marinianus 2, vie. Hisp. 383 May 27 

Anonymus 585 vicarius 383 
Anonymus 59, vie. Hisp. 384/5 

VIGARII BRITANNIARVM 

L. Papius Pacatianus 2, vie. Brit. 319 Nov. 20 

Martinus 2, agens pro praefectis (in Britain) 353/4 

Alypius 4, ‘Britannias curaverat pro praefectis5 358 

Civilis, ‘(rexit) Britannias pro praefectis5 368 

Chrysanthus ? after 395 
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VICARII (in Gaul) 

*]Rictiovarus!*, ^vicarius, in N. Gaul 

Cupitus, ? vicarius (at Trier) 

FI. Sallustius 5, v.c., vie. quinq. prov. 

Desiderius 2, vicarius (?in Gaul, under Maximus) 

L III/E IV 

315 June 15 

before 361 

385 July 12 

VICARII MACEDONIAE 

Symmachus 1, vicarius (at Corinth) 

Ianuarinus 1, ? vicar (at Corinth) 

C. Caelius Saturninus 9, vicarius Moesiarum 

Acacius 3, 'comes Macedoniae5 

FI. Gemellus 3, v.p., 'comes5 (in Macedonia) 

Musonius 2, vicarius (at Thessalonica) 

Aristophanes, ? vicarius Macedoniae 

Thalassius 3, ‘gerens vices praefecturae5 (at Thessalonica) 376/7 

Albucianus, vicarius Macedoniae 380 March 27 

318 Feb. 4-July 25 

319 Jan. 13-Nov. 26 

c. 321 

327 Feb. 27 

?E IV 

362 

363 

Faustus 3, v.sp., ? vicarius Macedoniae 394 

VICARII THRACIARVM 

Aelius Claudius Dulcitius 5, ? vicar of Thrace before 361 

Capitolinus 2, vicarius Tkraciarum 361/3 

Andronicus 3, vicar of Thrace 366 

Anonymus 60, vicarius Tkraciarum 376 

Philoxenus 2, vicarius Tkraciarum 392 April 3 

VICARII ASIAE 

FI. Ablabius 4, vicarius (Asiae) 

Tertullianus 1, v.p., comes dioeceseos Asianae 

Veronicianus 1, vie. Asiae 

Scylacius 1, ? vicarius (at Cyzicus) 

Anatolius 3, vie. Asiae 

Araxius, ?vic. Asiae 

Germanus 1, vicar of Asia 

Italicianus, vicar of Asia 

Caesarius 1, ? vicar of Asia 

Clearchus 1, vie. Asiae 

Auxonius 1, vie. Asiae 

Musonius 2, vie. Asiae 
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324/6 

330 Feb. 22 

334 May I9~335 May 7 
343 Feb. 24 

352 Nov. 26 

353/4 
360 

361 

362- 3 

363- 6 

366 Oct. 6 

367/8 
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Euserius, vicar of Asia before 371 
Menander 7, vie. Asiae 385 May 8 
Domnio 2, vicar of Asia 388 
Geionius Rufius Volusianus 3, v.c., vicarius Asiae before 390 
Iustus 2, vicar of Asia L IV 
Acholius, vicar of Asia ?L IV/E V 
FL Anysius 3, v.c., comes, ? vicar of Asia ?E IV 

VICARII PONTICAE 

Lucilius Crispus 5, v.p., a.v. praeff. praet. (in Galatia) ?E/M IV 
FL Philagrius 5, v.c., vicarius Ponticae 348-50 
Aristaenetus 1, vicarius dioeceseos Pietatis 358 Aug. 24 
*!Saturninus!* 4, 'proconsul5 (at Ancyra) 363 
Eusebius 19, ?vicar of Pontica 370/9 
Demosthenes 2, vicarius Ponticae 375-6 
Iustianus, vie. Pont. 380 April 4 
Procopius 6, ? vicar of Pontica 382 
Constantianus 2, vie. Pont. 382 Dec. 30-383 July 12 
Apronius, vicar of Pontica M/L IV 

COMITES ORIENTIS 

(Aemilius Rusticianus 1, v.p., a.v. praeff. praet. (in East) 298) 
(*! Festianus !*, ? vicarius Orientis 312/24) 
(Valerius Maximus 49, vicarius Orientis 325 June 17-Dec. 25) 
(Dracilianus, a.v. praeff. praet. (? vicarius Orientis) 

326 April 17-Sept. 1) 
FL Felicianus 5, comes Orientis 335 
Ianuarius 2, ?comes Orientis ? 335/7 
Q,. FL Maesius Egnatius Lollianus 5, v.c., comes Orientis 330/6 (? 33^) 
Archelaus 1, comes Orientis ?34o 
M. Maecius Memmius Furius Baburius Gaeciiianus 

Placidus 2, v.c., comes Orientis Aegypti et Mesopotamiae 
iud. sac. cog. c. 340/1 

Vulcacius Rufinus 25, v.c., comes per Orientem Aegypti et 
Mesopotamiae, per easdem vice sacra iudicans 342 April 5 

Leontius 5, com. Or. 349 April 6 
Marcellinus 7, com. Or. 34g oct. 3 
Honoratus 2, com. Or. 353~4 
Nebridius i, com. Or. 354-8 
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Domitius Modestus 2, com. Or. (successor of Nebridius 1) 

Iulianus 12, com. Or. 
358-362 Feb. 4 

362 Aug. 28-363 Feb. 23 
Aradius Rufinus 11, com. Or. 363 Oct. 22-364 
Iulianus 15, com. Or. 364 April 17 
Domitius i, ? com. Or. after 364 
G. Valerius Eusebius 42, v.c., com. ord. pr. ac per Orientem 364/7* 
FI. Eutolmius Tatianus 5, v.c., co?is. Syriae et comes Orientis 370/4 

Felix 6, com. Or. 380 July 8 
Tuscianus 3, com. Or. 381 March 31 
Glycerius, com. Or. 381 July 19 
Philagrius 2, com. Or. 382 Sept. 20 
Proculus 6, com. Or. (successor of Philagrius 2) 383 March 8-384 
Icarius 2, com. Or. (successor of Proculus 6) 384-5 
Pergamius 1, com. Or. ? 385/6 
Clearclius 2, ?com. Or. 386 April 30 
Deinias, corn. Or. 386 
Anonymus 61, com. Or. r-*. 

00 
1 

C
O

 

Palladius 13, com. Or. ?39i/2 
Martinianus 6, com. Or. 392 Nov. 10 
Romulianus 1, ? com. Or. c- 393 
Lucianus 6, com. Or. 393 
Infantius, com. Or. 393 Dec. 30 

PRAEFECTI AEGYPTI 

L. Mussius Aemilianus 6, v.p., praef. Aeg. 258-9 
Aur. Thcodotus 4, v.p., praef. Aeg. 262-3 

Claudius Finnus 7, v.p., praef. Aeg. 264 July 23 

Cussonius I( ), praef Aeg. 266 March 28 

Iuvenius Genialis, v.p., praef. Aeg. 267 March 16-July 15 

Tenagino Probus 8, v.p., praef. Aeg. 269/70 

Ammianus i, v.p., praef (i4*g.) before 271 

Iulius Marcelliuus 20, v.p., praef. Aeg. 271 

Claudius Finnus 7, (?v.p.,) corr. Aeg. 274 Feb. 8 

Aur. Proculinus 1, v.p. {praef. Aeg.) M/L III 

. .le.ius, v.p., praef. Aeg. 279/80 

Hadrianius Sallustius 6, v.p., praef. Aeg. 280 Nov. 7 

Celerinus, prefect of Egypt 283 

Pomponius Ianuarianus 2, v.p., praef. Aeg. 283 Nov. 2-284 May 21 

M. Aur. Diogenes 7, v.p., praef. Aeg. 284/6 

Aur. Mercurius 2, v.p., ? prefect of Egypt 
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Peregrinus i, v.p., prefect of Egypt before 287 

FI. Val. Pompeianus 11, v.p., praef. Aeg. 287 Oct. 24-290 Feb./March 

Titius Honoratus 13, v.p., praef. Aeg. 

Heraclius 1, praef Aeg. 

. . .elius, v.p., praef. Aeg. 

Anonymus 62, v.p., praef. Aeg. 

.banus, v.p., praef Aeg. 

Aristius Optatus 2, v.p., praef. Aeg. 

Aur. Achilleus 1, v.p., corrector 

Aelius Publius 4, v.p., praef. Aeg. 

*! Apollonius!* 2, prefect of Egypt 

*! Eustratius !*, ? prefect of Egypt 

*!Armenius!*} ‘comes5 (in Egypt) 

Clodius Culcianus, v.p., praef. Aeg. 

Sossianus Hierocles 4, v.p., praef. Aeg. 

Val. Victorinus, v.p., praef. Aeg. 

Aelius Hyginus 2, v.p., praef. Aeg. 

Titinnius Glodianus 3, prefect of Egypt 

Aur. Ammonius 6, v.p., praef Aeg. 

Iulius Iulianus 35, v.p., praef. Aeg. 

Aur. Apion, v.p., praef. (Aeg.) 

Septimius Zenius, prefect of Egypt 

FI. Magnilianus, praef Aeg. 

Florentius 2, prefect of Egypt 

FI. Hyginus 3, v.p., praef. Aeg. 

Paterius 1, v.p., praef. Aeg. 

FI. Philagrius 5, v.c., praef. Aeg. 

FI. Antonius Theodorus 22, v.p., praef. Aeg. 

FI. Philagrius 5, v.c., praef. Aeg. 11 

Longinus 1, praef. Aeg. 

Palladius 3, prefect of Egypt 

Nestorius 1, praef. Aeg. 

Sebastianus i, prefect of Egypt 

Maximus 13, praef. Aeg. 

Gataphronius 1, praef. Aeg. 

Parnassius 1, praef. Aeg. 

Italicianus, prefect of Egypt (for three months) 

Faustinus 2, prefect of Egypt 

Hermogenes 4, former prefect of Egypt 

Himerius 4, praef. Aeg. 

Gerontius 2, prefect of Egypt 

Ecdicius Olympus 3, praef Aeg. 
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292 
?L III 

L III/E IV 

L III/E IV 

?L III/E IV 

297 March 16 

297 Sept. 

299 

303/n 

c- 303 

303/6 
303 Feb. 28-306 May 29 

307 
308 

308 Sept-309 June 22 

c. 310 

312 Aug. 18 

before 328 

328 June 8-329 April 6 

330 

331 

331-2 

333-5 
335 Sept-337 

(?337-)338 
338-40 

341-3 
344 

345-52 

353-4 
355-356 Feb. ii 
356 June 10-357 

357-9 

359 
359-6i 

361 

?E/M IV 

361 Nov. 30-362 Feb. 4 

362 Oct-363 Sept 16 
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Hierius 4, pracf. Aeg. 

Maximus kj, prefect of Egypt 

Flavianus 3, praef Aeg. 

Proclianus 3, prefect of Egypt 

Anonymus 63, v.c., praef. Aeg. 

364 

364 
364-366 July 21 

366-7 

367/75 
FI. Eutolmius Tatianus 5, praefectus Augustalis 367 Jan. 27-370 Oct. 6 
Olympius Palladius 18, praef, Aeg. 

Aelius Palladius 15, v.c., praef Aeg. 

*!Publius!* 3, (jpraefectus) Augustalis 

* IBassianus !* 3, ? prefect of Egypt 

*!Hadrianus!* 1, ? prefect of Egypt 

Iulianus 19, praef Aeg. 

*!Antoninus!* 5, praefectus Augustalis 

Palladius 14, praefectus Augustalis 

Hypatius 3, praefectus Augustalis 

Optatus i, praefectus Augustalis 

Florentius 7, praefectus Augustalis 

Paulinus 8, praefectus Augustalis 

Eusebius 23, praefectus Augustalis 

FI. Vlpius Erythrius, praefectus Augustalis 

Alexander 12, praefectus Augustalis 

Evagrius 7, praefectus Augustalis 

Hypatius 3, praefectus Augustalis 11 

Potamius, praefectus Augustalis 

Damonicus, ?praefectus Augustalis 

Theodorus 19, prefect (of Egypt) 

370-1 
37^4 

? 376 

379 
379 

380 March 17 

381 (-?382) 

382 May 14 

383 April 29-May 8 

384 Feb. 4 

384 Dec. 20-386 June 16 

386 July 25-Nov. 30 

387 

388 April 30 

388-390 Feb. 18 

391 June 16 

392 April 

392 May 5-July 30 

LIV 

LIV 

VICARII (diocese unknown) 

Sossianus I lieroclcs 4, ex vicario 

Vrsus 2, vicar ins 

Dionysius 2, vice praeff. agens 

Severus 3, vicarius or PPO (West) 

Felix 2, vicarius (West) 

Valerianus 4, agens vicariam praefecturam 

FI. Magnus 9, agens vicariam praefecturam 

FI. Leontius 22, ? vicarius or proconsul 

Arsenius i, ex vicario 

Chilo i, vicarius 

Vindicianus i, v.c,, vicarius 

Asellus 1, ? vicarius (West) 

Maternus Cynegius 3, ? vicarius 

before 303 

314 March 6-315 Feb. 5 

314 April 29-May 15 

322 Dec. 18-323 April 13 

325 Oct. 19-326 March 22 

330 April 29-June 27 

354 Aug. i 

before 355 

359 
before 368 

378 Aug. 15 

379 Feb. 24 

381 Sept. 
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Marcellinus n, ? vicarius (West) 

Principius 2, ? vicarius 

Marcianus 14, vicarius (West) 

Fl. Pisidius Romulus 5, ? vicarius or proconsul 

Lycontius, ex vicariis (West) 

Constantinus 1, vic(arius?) 

383 April 4 
384 Feb. 13 

384 March 22 

385/92 

M/L IV 

?IV 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS, AFRICA 

numidia: 

L. Ovinius Pudens Capella, c.v., leg. Aug.pr.pr. (in Numidia) 

C. Iulius Sallustius Saturninus Fortunatianus 6, v.c., leg. Aug. 

pr. pr. (in Numidia) 

Tenagino Probus 8, v.p., praeses Numidiae 

Severinius Apronianus 7, v.p., p.p. N. 

M. Aur. Decimus 1, v.p., p.p. N. 

Acilius Clarus 2, v. cos., p.p. N. 

Fl. Aelius Victorinus 8, p.v., praeses Numidiae 

FL Flavianus 9, v.p., praes. Num. 

M. Aur. Diogenes 7, v.p., praes. Num. 

Anonymus 94, v.p., praes. (Num.) 

Aur. Maximianus 4, v.p., praes. Num. 

Aur. Pi... .nus, v.p., praes. (Num.) 

Val. Concordius 4, v.p., pr. Num. 

Val. Florus 3, v.p., praes. Num. 

Aur. Quintianus 2, v.p., praes. Num. 

Val. Florus 3, v.p., praeses Numidiae Militianae 

C. Val. Antoninus 12, v.p., praeses Numidiae Cirtensis 

Val. Paulus 12, v.p., praes. Num. 

Iallius Antiochus 14, v.p., praes. Num. 

Aur. Almacius, v.p., praes. Num. 

-va...,p.p. N. 

Domitius Zenofilus, v.c., cons. sexf. p. N. 

Anonymus 95, v.c., cons. Num. 

M. Aur. Val. Valentinus 12, v.c., cons. Num. 

Clodius Celsinus 7, v.c., cons. Num. 

Vulcacius Rufinus 25, v.c., cons. Num. 

Ceionius Italicus 3, v.c., cons. (Num.) 

Maximus 16, ? cons. Num. 

Ilicus, cons. Num. 

.. .pius Ierius Iunior 6, c.v., ? governor of Numidia 

Vlpius Mariscianus, v.c., cons. sexf. Numidiae 
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270/5 

260/8 

268-9 

?276/82 

283/4 
? before 286 

L II I/E IV 

286/93 

286/93 

286/93 

290/3 

293/305 
295 June 1 

303 March 

303 Nov. 20 

303/5 
305-6 

313 

3I4/I7 
293/305 or 314/20 

314/20 

320 Dec. 13 

320/1 

330 Feb. 5 

333/7 
before 342 

343 

337/6i 
35!» or 357, Dec. 3 

?IV 

36i/3 
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Publilius Ceionius Caecina Albinus 8, v.c., cons. sexf. 

(Mumidiae) 364/7 

Vlpius Egnatius Favcntinus, u.c., cow. jV™. 364/7 

FI. Simplicius 7, 0.c., co/w. sexf. Mum. 367/74 

Annius ... .mianus, v.c., cons, sexf Mum. Constantinae 367/75 

Anonymus 96, cons. p. M. Const. 367/75(?) 

Caelius Gcnsorinus 1, cons. sexf. Mum. Const. 375/8 

Felix Iuniorinus Polcmius 5, v.c., cons. Mum. before 378 

L. Aemilius Mclopius Flavianus 12, v.c., cons. sexf. Mum. 379/83 

Anonymus 97, v.c., cons. p. M. 379/83 

Anonymus 98, cons. Mum. g80 

Alfenius Gcionius lulianus 25, v.c., cons. Mum. before 381 

Flavius Avianius Gaccilius 2, v.c., cons, sexf Mum. M/L IV 

,., .mus, consularis (in Numidia) IV/V 

Gaecina Decius Albinus 10, v.c., cons. sexf. Mum. Const. 388/92 

FI. Herodes 4, v.c., cons. Mum. before 394 

Iul__ ? governor of Numidia ?L IV/E V 

MAURETANIA GAESARIENS1SI 

M. Aur. Victor 11, v.e., praes. prov. Maur. Caes., protector Augusti 263 

Aelius Aelianus 8, v.p., praes. Maur. Caes. M/L III 

FI. Pecuarius, v.p., praes. Maur. Caes. 288 

T. Aurelius Litua, v.p., praes. Maur. Caes. 290-3 

Vlpius Apollonius 6, v.e., p.p. M. C. 293/305 

.,. .ianus, v.p., praes. Maur. Caes. ? 297 

Anonymus 102, v.p., p.p. M. Caes. L III/E IV 

*!Claudius !*i, ?praes. Maur. Caes. c. 303 

M. Valerius Victor 17, v.p., p.p. M. C. 305/6 

Valerius Fails tus 10, v.p., praeses M. C. 311/12 

FI. Tercntianus 3, v.p., praes. Maur. Caes. et Sitif. 324/37 

FI. Hyginus 5, v.c., comes et praeses Maur. Caes. ?M IV 

Athcnius, praeses (in Maur. Caes.) 361/3 

Anonymus 103, praeses M. C. 378 

MAURETANIA SITIFKNSIS: 

Titus Atilius, p.p. M. Sitif ?L III/E IV 

Septimius Flavianus 16, v.p., praes. M. S. 315 

FI. Terentianus 3, v.p., praes. M. S. 318 (?) 

FI. Terentianus 3, v.p., praes. Maur. Caes. et Sitif. 324/37 

Iucundius Pcrcgrinus 2, v.p., praes. M. S. ?34°/5° 

FI. Augustianus 3, v.p., praes. M. S. (?)35*/4 

Claudius Helpidius ii> v.p., praes. M. S. 351/61 

Aur. Da. .. ., ? praes. prov. M. (Sitif?) ?IV 
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FL Felix Gentilis, 1).p.3 praes. M. S. 379/83 
FI. Maecius Gonstans 4, [v.p.3 praes.] M. S. 388/92 

Aedesius 6, v.c.3 p.p. M. S. IV/E V 

BYZAGENAl 

... .cius Flavian us 6, v.p.3 praes. Val. Byz. 293/305 
Vibius Flavianus 17, praeses (in Byzacena) ?L III/E IV 

Aco Gatullinus 2, (v.c.) governor of Byzacena 313 Nov. 30-314 

Q,. Aradius Rufinus Valerius Proculus 12, v.c.3 praes. Val. Byz. 

321 March 13-August 29 

L. Aradius Valerius Proculus 11, v.c.3 praes. Byz. before c. 324 

Agricola, v.c.3 praeses (in Byzacena) E IV 

... .tianus, v.c.3 ?praes. (Byz.) E IV 

Gezeus Largus Maternianus, v.c.3 cons. Byz. E/M IV 

Brittius Praetextatus 2, v.c.3 cons. Byz. c- 33o/c. 395 
Victorinus 6, v.c.3 cons. (Byz.) IV 

... .onius Severus 26, cons. (Byz.) IV 

Gonstantius 3, cons. sexf. (in Byzacena) IV 

G. Geionius Rufius Volusianus 5, v.c.3 cons. Byz. before 354 

Aginatius, cons. Byz. 363 Nov. 12 

Honoratus 4, cons. Byz. 368 Dec. 27 

FI. Synesius Filomatius, v.c.} cons. FI. Val. Byz. 383/408 

M. Ael( ) Gandidianus 4, v.c.3 cons. (Byz.?) IV/V 

Q. Avidius Felicius, cons. Byz. IV/V 

Superius, v.c.3 cons. Byz. L IV/E V 

TRIP OUT an a: 

Anonymus 99, praeses (in Tripolitana) L III/IV 

Anonymus 100, praeses (in Tripolitana) 293/305 
G. Val. Vibianus 3, v.p.3 praes. Trip. p

 

C
O

 
0

 
C

O
 

Aur. Quintianus 2, v.p.3 praes. Trip, (successor of Vibianus) c. 303 

Volusius Donatianus 7, v.p.3 praes. Trip. 306/8 
Anonymus 101, praeses (in Tripolitana) ?E IV 
Laenatius Romulus 4, v.p.} praes. Trip. 324/6 
Marcus Nicentius 4, v.p.} praes. Trip. 337/6i 
F1. Victor Calpurnius 2, v.p.3 praes. Trip. 340/50 
T. FL Archontius Nilus 1, v.p.3 comes et praes. Trip. 355/6i 
Fl. Nepotianus 4, v.p.3 comes et praes. Trip. ?M IV 
Magnius Asper Flavianus 5, v.p.3 praes. Trip. IV 
Publicius Valerianus 16, v.p.3 ex praesidibus (? Trip.) IV 
FL Petasius, v.p.3 praes. Trip. IV 
FL Lucretius Florentinus Rusticus 1, v.p.3 praes. (in Tripolitana) IV 

Oricus, praes. Trip. 366 
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Ruricius, praescs (of Tripolitana) 

FI. Vivius Bcncdictus 4, v.p.y praes. Trip. 

Silvanus 5, dux ct corrector Limitis Tripolitanae 

_por. v.p.y governor of Tripolitana 

_ianus, v.p.y ? praeses of Tripolitana 

364-?368 

378 June-July 

393 March 27 

IV/V 

IV/V 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS, SPAIN 

baetica : 

Aulus Caccina Tacitus 2, v.c., praes. prov. Baet. ?L III/E IV 

Aur. Iulius 3, v.p.y a.v.p. (in Baetica) 276 

*!Diogenianus !*i, praescs (Bacticae) L III/E IV 

Octavius Rufus 9, p(raeses) Baeticae ?312/24 

Egnatius Fauslinus 9, v.p.y praescs Baeticae 337 Dec. 12 

Decimius Gcrmanianus 4, v.c.y cons(ularis) Baeticae 337/61 

Q.Attius Grauius Gaclestinus 3, v.c.y cons. Baet. 357 Aug. 28 

Tanaucius Lslalaiigius, cons. Baet. 368/71 

hispania citerior (tarraconensis) : 

* !Aemiliaiius !*i} praeses (Hisp. Cit.) 

Allius Maximus 32, v.c.y leg. iur. prov. Hisp. Tan. 

_us Flaminius Priscus 7, v.c.y iuridicus totius prov. Tan. 

M. Aur. Valentiniaiius 6, v.c.y p.p. Hisp. Cit.y leg. Augg. pr. 

Iulius Valeris 11, v.p.y praes. Hisp. Cit. 

Postumius Lupcrcus 2, v.p.y praes. Hisp. Cit. 

*!Datianus l*u, praeses (?Hisp. Cit.) 

Val. Iuliauus 40, v.p.y p.p. H. Tarrac. 

Iulius Verus 3, pr. Tarr. 

Badius Macrirms 2, v.p.y praes. Hisp. Tarr. 

M. Aur. Vincentius 7, v. rp. (sic), Tarraconensis 

Anoiiymus 105, praeses (in Tarraconensis) 

Paulinus 7, ‘corrector’ in Tarraconensis 

Pr• 

259 
280 

282 

283 

286/305 

288/9 

c- 305 
312 

316 May 6 

324/37 
L III/IV 

L III/IV 

before 382 

LUSITANIA: 

*!P. Datiauus !*2, praescs (in Lusitania) 286/93 

Aur. Vrsinus 3, v.p.y p{racses) Lusit. ? 293/305 

C. Sulpicius .s, v.p.y p.p. L. 315/I9 

Caecilianus, v.p.y praeses Lusitaniae ® IV 

Anoiiymus 104, [praeses] Lusitaniae 333/5 

Numcrius Albanus, v.c.y pr. Lusit. 33^ 

Iulius Saturninus 13, v.p.y pr. Lusit. 337/4° 

Vettius Agorius Prartextatus 1, v.c.y cons. Lusit. before 362 

Volvcntius, proconsul (Lusitaniae) 3^2/3 
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MAURETANIA TINGITANAI 

Glementius Valerius Marcellinus 23, v.ppraes. M.T. 

277 Oct. 24-280 April 13 

Lucilius Gonstantius 9, v.p., praeses Maur. Ting. M/L IV 

GALLAECIA: 

Astasius Fortunatus 2, praeses (Gallaeciae) 298 Aug. 13 

Aemilius Maximus 31, v.c.} ? governor of Gallaecia ? 312/24 

Aco Gatullinus 3, v.c., praeses Gallaeciae before 338 

gartaginiensis : None known 

Under Magnus Maximus (probably in a newly created province): 

Antonius Maximinus 9, consularis Ma. . (?) 383/8 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS, BRITAIN 

Octavius Sabinus 16, praeses (in Britain) 262/6 

Aur. Arpagius, v.p., praeses (in N. Britain) 293/305 

Hierocles Perpetuus 4, v.c., ?praes. prov. Britanniae ?L III/E IV 

L. Septimius 3, v.p., praeses Britanniae primae ? 361/3 

FL Sanctus 2, praeses (in Britain) M IV 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS, GAUL 

dioecesis galliarum: 

M. Gassianius Latinius Postumus 2, ?legate of one of the Germanies 

c. 258/9 

*! Crispinus!* 1, praeses (in Gaul) 270/5 

Faustinus 1, praeses (in Gaul) c. 272 

Anonymus no, praes. Germ. Sup. c. 273 

Anonymus 109, praes. Germ. Sup. ?M/L III 

Latinius Martinianus 9, v.e., procurator (.Alpium Graiarum) 283 

Aur. Proculus 7, v.p., pr{aeses) ?Sequaniae 294 

Anonymus 107, v.p., ? governor of Lugdunensis 298 

Antonius Marcellinus 16, praes. Lugd. primae 313 July 1 

Cupitus, ? governor of Belgica Prima (or ? vicar or financial official) 

315 June 15 

M. Aur. Consius Quartus 2, v.c., cons. Belg. primae M IV 

Anonymus 106, cons. Lugd. primae 372 

Pontius Asclepiodotus 4, v.p., praeses Alpium Poeninarum 377 

Claudius Lupicinus 5, v.c., cons. Max. Senoniae 383/8 

Constitutors, praeses Alpium Poeninarum IV/V 

Valerius Dalmatius 8, praeses Lugd. tertiae L IV/V 
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DIOECESIS VIENNENSIS : 

G. Pius Esuvius Tetricus i, praes. Aquitaniae 269/70 

Annius Rufinus 9, v.e., proc. et praes. Alp. Maritim. ?L III 

* ! Euticius !*, praeses (at Marseilles) c. 303 

*!Asterius l* 1, praeses (at Marseilles) c. 303 

*!Crispinus !*3, praeses (at Vienna) c. 304 

M. Alfius Apronianus 4, v.p., praes. FI. Viennensis 312/37 

Saturninius Secundus 3, v.c., praes. prov. Aquitanicae M IV 

Numerius 1, governor of Narbonensis 358/9 

Aprunculus, governor of Narbonensis ? 3 61 /3 

Anonymus 108, praes. Novempopulanae IV 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS, ILLYRICUM 

PANNONIA SUPERIOR (OR PRIMA) : 

P. G. Regalianus, ?governor of Pannonia c. 260 

Ingenuus, governor of Pannonia 260 

Anonymus 55, praes. Pannoniae, Macedoniae, Dalmatiae L III 

* ! Maximus !*5, praeses (at Siscia) ?3o8 

* lAmantius !*i, praes. Pann. primae ?3°8 

Valerius Gatullinus 5, v.p., praes. Pam. Sup. 312/37 

PANNONIA INFERIOR (or SEGUNDa) : 

T. Glementius Siivius, v.e., praes. (Pann. Inf.) 267-8 

L. Flavius Aper 3, v.p., praes. (Pann. Inf.) L III 

M. Aur. Valentinianus 6, v.c., leg. Aug.pr.pr. (in Pann. Inf.) before 283 

Honoratus 1, ? governor of Pannonia Inferior 289/93 
* !Probus!* 2, praeses (of Pann. Inf.) 303/5 
Anonymus 112, praeses (of Pann. Inf.) c. 306/7 

Glodius Octavianus 2, v.c., cons. Pann. Secundae before 352 

Helpidius 2, cons. Pann. ? 352 June 24 

Africanus 2, cons. Pann. Sec. 355 
Sex. Aurelius Victor 13, cons. Pann. Sec. 361 

Fortunatus i, cons. Pann. Sec. 365 May 28 

Messala 2, governor of Pann. Sec. 

CO 
u

 

DALMATIA I 

Anonymus 55, praes. Pann., Maced., Dalm. L III 

Aur. Marcianus 18, v.p., praes. Dalm. 277 
M. Aur. Tiberianus 5, v.p., praes. Dalm. 280 

FI. Valerius Gonstantius 12, p.p. Dalm. c. 282/4 

M. Aur. Iulius 5, v.c., praes. {Dalm.) ?L III 

FI. Iulius Rufinus Sarmentius, v.c., praes. Dalm. 337/50 
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Val. Latinus Euromius, praeses (? Dalmaiiae) M IV 
Apollonius Foebadius, v.c., p.p. D. IV/V 

noricum: 

M. Aur. .lius (v.p.) a.v.p. (in Noricum) M/L III 

Aelius Restutus, v.p., a.v.p. Norici ?L III 

M. Aur. Marinus 6, v.p., ? governor of Noricum L III/E IV 

Aur. Hermodorus 2, v.p., praes. Nor. Med. 3ii 
Fab. Claudius 9, v.p., praes. Nor. Med. 312/37 
Martinianus 3, v.p., praes. Nor. Med. 337/50 

Valeria and savia: None known 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS, ITALY (suburbicaria) 

CORRECTORES ITALIAE: 

Pomponius Bassus 17, v.c. con. totius Italiae 

C. Pius Esuvius Tetricus i, con. Lucaniae (sic) 

C. Ceionius Rufius Volusianus 4, v.c,, con. Italiae 

M. Aur. Sabinus Iulianus 24, corrector, in N. Italy 

Paetus Honoratus 11, con. Italiae 

Acilius Clarus 2, v.c., con. Italiae 

T. Aelius Marcianus 16, v. cos., con. Italiae 

L. Aelius Helvius Dionysius 12, v.c., con. utriusque Italiae 

Numidius, con. Italiae 

T. Flavius Postumius Titianus 9, v.c., con. Italiae regionis 

Anonymus 93, v.c., con. (in Italy) 

CAMPANIA: 

T. FI. Postumius Titianus 9, v.c., con. Camp. 

Pompeius Appius Faustinus 7, v.c., con. Camp. 

Virius Gallus 2, v.c., con. Camp. 

*!Maximus!* 3, praeses (in Campania) 

C. Vettius Cossinius Rufinus 15, v.c., con. Camp. 

P. Helvius Aelius Dionysius 8, v.c., con. Camp. 

M. Ceionius Iulianus 26, v.c., cons. Camp. 

C. Caelius Censorinus 2, v.c., cons. Camp. 

Anonymus 79 a, cons. Camp. 

Iunius Valentinus 11, v.c., cons. Camp. 

Q. FI. Maesius Egnatius Lollianus 5, v.c., cons. Camp 

Barbarus Pompeianus 4, v.c., cons. Camp. 

Anonymus 12, governor of Campania 

C. Iulius Rufinianus Ablabius Tatianus 4, v.c., cons. 
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c. 268/9 

273 / 5 
281/3-289/91 

283/4 

284/305 

286 

287 

? 288/96 

290 Sept. 11 

Transpadanae 

? 291/2 

295 Dec. 21 

? 292/3 

293/300 

after 298 

? c. 304 

306/12 

before 324 

324 

3H/37 

324/37 

324/37 

328/34 
333 Nov. 11 

E IV 

Camp. ? 339 
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Iulius Aurelianus 7, v.c., cons. Camp. ? 352/4 or ? 392/4 

Iulius Festus Hymetius, v.c., cons. Camp, cum Samnio c. 355/62 

Anonymus 79, cons. Camp. c. 357/7° 

Naeratius Scopius, v.c., cons. Camp. in or after 358 

Glodius Her mo geni anus Olybrius 3, v.c., cons. Camp. before 361 

Virius Turbo, v.c., cons. Camp. ?36i/3 

Lupus 1, cons. Camp. 361/3 

Buleforus 2, cons. Camp. 364 Oct. 5-365 March 24 

Avianius Valentinus 7, v.c., cons. Camp. 3G4/75 

Amphilochius 3, cons. Camp. 370 May 5 

Anicius Paulinus 12, v.c., procos. Camp. ? 378/9 

Anicius Auchenius Bassus 11, v.c., procos. Camp. 379/82 

Meropius Pontius Paulinus 21, (mr.,) governor of Campania 381 

Nicomachus Flaviamis 14, me., tmy. Cam/;. before 382 

Virius Audenlius Aciniliainis 4, v.c., cons. Camp. before 383 

Anonymi 77 and 78, cons. Camp. before 384 

Valerius Hermonius Maximus 37, v.c., cons. Camp. ? 394/5 

Caecina Dccius Albinas 10, governor of Campania 397/8 

Tanonius Marcellinus 22, v.c., cons. Camp. IV 

Anonymus 80, v.c., cons. Camp. IV/V 

Hortensius, Icons. Camp. IV/V 

Septimius Ruslicus 3, v.c., cons. Camp. IV/V 

Domitius Severiaims 8, v.c., cons. Camp. IV/V 

Claudius Iulius Pacatus 3, v.c., cons. Camp. IV/V 

Virius Vibius, cons. Camp. IV/V 

... .ratus, v.c., [m/h.] Camp. IV/V 

Pontius Paulinus 20, cons. {Camp.) IV/V 

Pontius Salutus, v.c., cons. Camp. IV/V 

Virius Lupus (signo) Victorius 7, v.c., cons. Camp. ? M/L IV 

FI. Lupus 4, cons. Camp. ?L IV 

Valerius Publicola 2, v.c., cons. ('amp. ?L IV 

Avianius Vindiciamis 4, v.c., cons. Camp. ?L IV 

Acilius Glabrio Sibidius, v.c., cons. Camp. L IV 

Anonymus 65, v.sp., ?governor of Campania IV/VI 

samnium: 

Fabius Maximus 35, v.c., ‘rector provinciac1 (in Samnium) 352/7 

Iulius Festus Hymetius, v.c., cons. Camp, cum Samnio c. 355/62 

FI. Vranius 5, v.p., :ctor provinciae ’ (in Samnium) 352/75 

Autonius Iustinianiis 3, pracs. pror. Samnitium ?M IV 

Maecius Felix 9, v.p., rector Samnii M/L IV 

FI. Iulius Innocentius b, v.p., pracs. Samnii M/L IV 

Quintilianus 2, governor of Samnium ?M/L IV 
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TUSCIA ET UMBRIA: 

* lOlympiades!*, ‘consularis’ (in Umbria) 284/305 

* IMegetius!*, ‘augustalis5 (successor of Olympiades) 284/305 

*!Pancratiusl* 1 ‘proconsul Tusciae5 284/305 

C. Vettius Gossinius Rufinus 15, v.c., con. Tusc. et Vmb. 307/12 

C. Iulius Rufinianus Ablabius Tatianus 4, v.c., con. Tusc. 

et Vmb. ? 337 

L. Turcius Apronianus 10, v.c., con. Tusc. et Vmb. 342 

Iulius Eubulidas, c.v., con. Tusciae before 344 

P. Publilius Ceionius Iulianus 27, v.c., con. Tusc. et 

Vmb. 353/7° 
Iulius Festus Hymetius, v.c., con. Tusc. et Vmb. before c. 355 

Dynamius 2, con. Tusc. after c. 355 

Anonymus 79, con. Tusc. et Vmb. 357/7° 

Vettius Agorius Praetextatus 1, v.c., con. Tusc. et Vmb. before 362 

Auxonius 1, con. Tusc. 362 Jan. 17 

Terentius 1, con. Tusc. 364 Oct. 28-365 May 28 

Maximinus 7, con. Tusc. 366 Nov. 17 

Lucilius Constantius 9, v.c., cons. Tusc. et Vmb. after 366 

Betitius Perpetuus 3, v.c., cons. Tusc. et Vmb. after 366 

Olybrius 1, cons. Tusc. 370 May 5 

Claudius 6, cons. Tusc. 389 May 2 

Lachanius, governor of Etruria L IV 

FLAMINIA ET PICENUM: 

Claudius Vranius 4, v.p., con. {Flam, et Pic.) 

M. Aur. Val. Valentinus 12, con. Flam, et Pic. 

L. Crepereius Madalianus, v.c., con. Flam, et Pic. 

Fabius Titianus 6, v.c., con. Flam, et Pic. 

Anonymus 88, con. Pic. 

Anonymus 89, con. Flam, et Pic. 

L. Turcius Secundus 6, v.c., con. Flam, et Pic. 

M. Aur. Consius Quartus 2, v.c., con. Flam, et Pic. 

Furius Maecius Gracchus 3, v.c., con. Flam, et Pic. 

-meius, v.c., cons. Flam, et Pic. 

FI. Romanus 8, v.c., cons. Flam, et Pic. 

Gnaeus Aquilius Romanus Eusebius 41, v.c., cons. Flam, et Pic. 

after c. 350 
Iustus 1, governor of Picenum 352/61 

Patruinus 1, consularis (in Picenum) after 355 

Valentinianus 2, cons. Pic. 365 Jan. 22-Oct. 6 

Sophronius 2, cons. Pic. 370 May 5 

!°94 

325 Nov. 13 

before 330 

?C. 335 
before 337 

337 Aug. 29-Sept. 18 

E/M IV 

340/50 
before c. 350 

before c. 350 

350/2 

350/2 
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lucania et bruttium: 

G. Pius Esuvius Tctricus i3 ‘corrector Lucalliac, 273/5 

Q,.Sattius FI. Vettius Gratus 3, v.c., corr. (Luc. el Bruit.) L III/IV 

Rufous Octavianus 5, corr. Luc. et Bruit. 313 Feb. 16-Oct. 21 

Claudius Plotianus, corr. Luc. et Bruit. 313 Dec. 27 

Maecilius Hilarianus 5, corr. Luc. el Bruit. 

L. Turcius Apronianus 9, ? governor of Luc. et Bruit. 

Alpinius Magnus 8, v.c., corr. Luc. el Bruit. 

Brittius Praesens, v.c., corr. (Luc. et Bruit.) 

Marius Artemius 4, corr. Luc. et Brutt. 

Q.Aur. Symmachus 4, v.c., corr. Luc. et Brutt. 

Pontius Atticus 3, v.c., corr. Luc. et Brutt. 

Anonymus 81, corr. Luc. et Bruit. 

Anonymus 82, corr. (in Lucania) 

Rullus Festus 13, v.c., corr. Luc. et Brutt. 

Annius Victorinus 9, v.c., corr. Luc. et Brutt. 

316 Jan. 30 

323 
324/6 

?E IV 

364 June 11-Oct. 8 

365 March 25 

374 June 28 

IV/V 

IV/V 

IV/V 

APULIA ET CALABRIA: 

Vlpius Alenus, v.p., corr. Apul. et Cal. 

L. Nonius Verus 4, y. cons., corr. Apul. et Cal. 

Volusius Venustus 5, v.c., corr. Apul. et Cal. 

Qodius Gelsinus 6, v.c., corr. (Apul. et Cal.) 

Caecilianus, v.p., corr. Apul. et Cal. 

Attius Insteius Ter lull us 7, v.c., [rarr.] Apul. [et Cal.] 

Annius Antiochus ii, v.p., corr. Apul. et Cal. 

Furius Claudius Togius Quintillus 2, v.c., corr. Apul. et Cal. 

Flavianus 4, governor of Apul. et Cal. 

Flavius Cornelius Marcellinus 18, v.c., corr. Apul. et Cal. 

FI. Sexio, v.p., corr. Apul. et Cal. 

Anonymus 83, governor of Apulia 

Aelius Restitutianus, v.p., corr. Apul. et Cal. 

305/10 

317/24 

317/33 
before 333 

E IV 

?E/M IV 

355/6i 
IV 

?IV 

?IV 

379/94 
384 

IV/V 

CORSICA: 

*!Barbarus!*, governor of Corsica and Sardinia 304 

Alpinius Magnus 8, praes. (Cars.) 317/24 

Felix 1, praeses Corsicae 318 Oct. 24 

P. Aelius Apollinaris 3, v.p., praes. Cors. L III/IV 

Maximinus 7, governor of Corsica before c. 365 

SARDINIA: 

P. Val( ), praes. Sard. M/L III 

L. Septimius Leonticus, v.eprocurator Sard. 268/70 

P( )tius, v.p., praes. (Sard.) 270/5 

Septimius Nigrinus 2, v.e., proc. (Augusli, in Sardinia) 270/5 
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Iulius . .. nus, v.e., praes. Sard. 282 
M. Aelius Vitalis 5, v.p., praes. Sard. 282/3 
Valerius FI. . .nus, 1praes. {Sard.) 286/305 

Aur. Marcus 3, v.ppraes. Sard. 293/305 
Anonymus 85, v.e., praes. Sard. ?L III/E IV 

*! Delphius! *, praes. {Sard.) c. 303 
*! Iulicus!*, governor in Sardinia c- 303/5 
*!Flavianus!* 2, deputy governor in Sardinia c- 303/5 
* IBarbarus!*, governor of Sardinia and Corsica l 304 

Valerius Domitianus 8, v.p., praes. Sard., also v.e. > proc. 305 

Maximinus 3, praes. Sard. ? 305/6 
L. Cornelius Fortunatianus 4, praes. Sard. 306/9 
L. Papius Pacatianus 2, v.p., praes. Sard. 308/9 
T. Septimius Ianuarius 9, v.c., praes. Sard. 312/24 

Festus 1, praes. Sard. 319 July 29 

Florianus 1, v.p., praes. Sard. 312, 323 or 330 

Helennus, v.p., procurator (in Sardinia) 335/7 
FI. Octavianus 3, v.p., praes. Sard. 335/7 
Munatius Gentianus 2, v.p., praes. Sard. 337/40 
FI. Amachius, v.p., praes. Sard. 337/6i 
Bibulenius Restitutus 4, praes. Sard. 346 Dec. 6 

Claudius .... us, Pgovernor of Sardinia ?L III/IV 

Anonymus 86, v.p., p{raeses) Sardiniae L III/IV 

Maximinus 7, v.p., praeses Sardiniae 364/6 

Laodicius 3, praes. Sard. 375 Aug. 12 

Exsuperius 2, praes. Sard. 383/8 
Anonymus 87, v.p., p{raeses) (in Sardinia) IV/V 

sicilia: 

*! Calvisianus!*, v.c., corrector (in Sicily) 304 April 29-Aug. 12 

Betitius Perpetuus 2, v.c., corr. Sic. 312/24 
Domitius Latronianus 2, v.c., corr. Sic. 314 summer 
Domitius Zenofilus, v.c., corr. Sic. before 320 
C. Valerius Apollinaris 6, v.p., corr. Sic. before c. 330 
Zoilus, corr. Sic. before c. 330 
L. Aradius Valerius Proculus 11, v.c., cons. Sic. c. 330 
Alpinius Magnus 8, v.c., cons. {Sic.) after 324 
C. Caelius Censorinus 2, v.c., cons. Sic. 314/37 
Fabius Titianus 6, v.c., cons. Sic. before 337 
Anonymus 84, v.c., cons. {Sic.) ?E IV 
Memmius Vitrasius Orfitus 3, v.c., cons. Sic. 340/50 
FI. Dulcitius 6, v.c., cons. Sic. 340/50 
FI. Arsinius, v.c., cons. S{ic.) M IV 
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Martinianus 5, governor of Sicily before 358 

Volusius Vcnustus 5, v.c., cons. Sic. before 362 

Virius Nicomachus Flavianu* 15, v.c., cons. Sic. 364/5 

Domnus 2, cons. Sic. 368 Dec. 2 
M Valerius Quintianus 4, v.c., cons. S(ic.) 364/75 

Castorius, cons. Sic. ?375/8o 

Nicagoras 2, governor of Sicily 390/4 

Iulius Claudius Peristerius Pompeianus 7, v.c., cons. Sic. IV/V 

Perpenna Romanus 11, v.c., cons. (Sic.) IV/V 

Facundus Porfyrius Mynatidius, v.c., cons. Sic. ?L IV/E V 

Neratius Palmatus 2, ?governor of Sicily ?L IV/E V 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS, ITALY (annonaria) 

AEMILIA ET LIGURIA: 

Iunius Rufus 7, cons. Atm. 321 July 1 

Vlpius Flavianus 18, cons. Atm. ei Litj. 323 May 21 

C. Iulius Ruliniaiius Ablabius Tatianus 4, v.c., cons. Aem. et Lig. ? 338 

Dulcitius 3, cons. Aem. 357 Feb. 27 

Anonymus 90, consularis in Acmilia before 374 

Ambrosius 3, cons. Am. et Lig. 374 

FI. Pisidius Romulus 5, cons. Aem. et Lig. 385 June 18 

Magnillus, governor of Liguria (and Acmilia) 374/91 

VENETIA ET IIISTRIA: 

Attius Instcius Tcrtullus 6, v.c., corr. Venet. et Hist. 286/305 

*!Dulcitius!* 1, governor at Aquileia 286/305 

C. Vettius Cossinius Rufiiius 15, v.c., corr. Venet. et Hist. 307/14 

L. Nonius Verus 4, r. cons., corr. Venet. et Hist. 317/24 

M. Maecius Menimius Furius Baburius Caecilianus 

Placidus 2, v.c., corr. f 'met. et Hist. before c. 340 

Anonymus 91, governor of Vc Tia and Histria E/M IV 

M. Aur. Cousins Quart 11s 2, v.c., corr. Venet. et Hist. M IV 

Vetulenius Praenesthis, v.p., corr. Venet. et Hist. 362/3 

Cornelius Gaudcutius 8, v.p., comes et corr. Venet. et Hist. before 373 

Septimius Tlieodolus, corr. Venet. et Hist. before 373 

Florianus 5, cons. Venet. 368, 370 or 373, April 21 

Valerius Palladius 19, v.c., cons. Venet. et Hist. 379/83 

Valerius Adclphius Bassus 9, v.c., cons, (at Aquileia) 383/92 

Parecorius Apolliilaris 5, v.c., cons. Venet. et Hist. IV/V 

raetia: 

Aur, Mucianus 4, v.p., praeses Raetiae 

Val. Venustus 4, v.p., praeses Raetiae 

L III/E IV 

L III/E IV 
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Sept. Valentio, v.p., praeses Raetiae 290 

Gaius 2, ?praeses Raetiae Secundae c. 304 

Anonymus 92, v.p., praeses Raetiae L III/E rv 

alpes cottiae: 

Aur. Saturninus 8, v.p., praeses (in the Cottian Alps) 286/305 

Anonymus 111, ?praeses Alpium Cottiarum 375/8 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS, EGYPT 

THEBAIS: 

Herodianus 1, v.p., ?praeses Thebaidos 295 
Iulius Athenodorus 1, v.p., praes. Theb. 298-300 

Aur. Reginus, v.p., praes. Theb. 300/2 

L. Aur. Catullinus 4, v.p., praes. Theb. ?E IV 

*! Eutychianus !* 1, ? governor of Thebais c. 306 

Satrius Adrianus, v.p., praes. Theb. 3°7 
Antonius Gregorius 7, v.p., praes. Theb. 313 Nov. 2o(-?3i4) 

Anysius 1, ? governor of Thebais ?c. a. 323 

Valerius Victorinianus, v.p., praes. Theb. 326 

Gaianus 5, ?praes. Theb. before 349 

FI. Strategius 5, v.p., comes et praes. Theb. 349 
FI. Fortunius 2, ? governor of Thebais ?IV 

Aur. Herodes 3, v.p., praes. Theb. ?IV 

FI. Epiphanius 6, v.p., praes. {Theb.) IV 

Cerealis Telephius Hierocles 5, v.p., praes. {Theb.) 363 April 20 

FI. Eutolmius Tatianus 5, praes. Theb. 358/67 
FI. Heraclius 9, v.c., praes. Theb. 368 July 29 

FI. Antonius Domitianus 5, v.c., praes. Theb. 370-371 Oct. 7 

Iulius Eubulius Iulianus 30, v.c., praes. Theb. 372 
FI. Eutychius 3, v.c., praes. Theb. 373 
FI. Pompeius Pergamius 2, v.c., praes. {Theb.) 

375 April 1-376 June 21 
FI. Aelius Gessius 2, v.c., praes. {Theb.) 376/8 
FI. Vlpius Erythrius, v.c., praes. {Theb.) 384-5 
Eusebius 22, governor of Thebais 385/8 
FI. Eutolmius Arsenius 5, v.c., praes. {Theb.) 388 June 14 
FI. Septimius Eutropius 6, v.c., praes. Theb. 

FI. Asclepiades Hesychius 4, v.c., praes. Theb. 
389 Dec. 26 

390 Sept. 20-391 May 29 

Alypius 9, governor in Thebais 395/6 
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FI- Domitius Asclepiades 7, v.e., comes et Flavialis et L IV/E V 

prueses (Thebaidos) 

FI- Leontius Beronicianus, v.e., praes. Theb. L IV/E V 

FI. Asclepiades 8, ?governor of Thebais IV/V 

AEGYPTUS HERCULIA: 

Aait- Antonius 4, v.p., praes. Aeg. Here 

Valerius Ziper, v.p., praes. Aeg. Here. 

Qyiixitus I per, v.p., praes. Aeg. Here. 

Sa/binianus 2, v.p., praes. Aeg. Here. 

AUGUSTAMNICA: 

FI- Iialius Ausonius 6, v.p., praes. August. 341-2 

Auxentius 2 (?= Ausonius 6), praes. August. 342 April 8 

FI- Olympius 15, v.p., praes. August. 343 

FI- Theodorus 25, v.e., praes. August. 341/88 

- s Nicon, ?praes. (August.) M IV 

Pomponius Metrodorus 2, v.e., praes. (August.) 357 July 2 

Eu-therius 2, governor of Augustamnica 361 

LIBYA SUPERIOR: 

Anonymus 135, v.p., praes. (Lib. Sup.) 

FI- Lidymus 3, ?governor of Lib. Sup. 

. ius, v.p., praes. (Lib. Sup.) 

ARCADIA and LIBYA INFERIOR: 

None known 

Tbe following men administered provinces in Egypt, but it is not 

recorded which: 

Pbilippus i, ? governor, in Egypt ?323 
Apellio before 355 

Eiecebolius 2, ? governor, in Egypt 361 

Apolinarius 1, ? governor, in Egypt 361-2 

Mienander 4, governor, Pin Egypt 364 
Flavianus 3 before 364 

? Hegemon, governor, Pin Egypt L IV 

367/75 
?IV 

?L IV 

315 Dec. 27-316 

318 April 13-320 

321 June 3-322 Dec. 12 

323 Aug. 17 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS, ASIANA 

LYDIA*. 

Paiihellenius, cons. Lydiae 

Entbalius 2, governor of Lydia 

Hilarius 1 o, governor of Lydia 

382 Oct. 26 

392/5 
before 396/7 
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caria: 

Glodius Gelsinus 5, v.e., praeses (1 Codas) ?L III 

Fulvius Asticus, v.p., praeses (Cariae) ? 293/305 

Aur. Marcellus 9, v.p., praeses Cariae 293/305 

FL Quintilius Eros Monaxius, v.p., praeses Cariae 351/4 

Anonymus 118, ?praeses Cariae 362 

Tatianus 2, governor of Caria ?IV 

Antonius Priscus 6, v.e., praeses (Cariae) 384/93 

Helladius Ioannes 3, praeses (Cariae) IV/V 

FI. Pelagius Ioannes 4, praeses {Cariae) IV/V 

F1. Constantius 6, p.c., praeses (Cariae) IV/V 

PHRYGIA! 

Iu(. .), v.p., praeses (in Phrygia) 286/305 

* [Pyrrhus!* 1, governor of Phrygia c. 303/4 

L. Castrius Gonstans 1, v.c., praeses (in Phrygia and Garia) 324/35 

Iulianus 14, governor of Phrygia before 359 

Acacius 8, governor of Phrygia before 361 

FL Amachius, governor of Phrygia 381/3 

Iulianus 12, governor of Phrygia before 362 

F1. Optimus 2, v.p., praeses (in Phrygia) IV 

LYCIA ET PAMPHYLIA: 

Terentius Marcianus 22, v.p., praes. Lyc. et Pamph. L III/E IV 

Eusebius 4, v.p., praes. Lyc. et Pamph. 311 June 1 

lycia: 

Aur. Fab. Faustinus io, v.p., praeses Lyciae 333/7 

(FL Nemesius Olympius 16, v.c., in Lydia a. 337/61, probably 

not governor) 

Quirinus, governor of Lycia c. 350/5 

Themistius 2, governor of Lycia 361 

Sozomenus, governor of Lycia 363 

pamphylia : 

FL Areianus Alypius 12, v.p., praeses (Pamphyliae) L III/IV 

Quirinus, governor of Pamphylia c. 350/5 

Meletius 1, governor of Pamphylia 360 

Metrophanes 3, governor of Pamphylia 365 

Hilarius 5, governor of Pamphylia 365 

Factinianus, governor of Pamphylia 391 

Honoratus 7, governor of Pamphylia ? IV 

pisidia : 

* [Domitianus!* 2, ‘comes Lycaoniae’ 303/5 

Lepidus 2, ? governor of Pisidia L III/E IV or M IV 
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Valerius Diogenes 8, ipracses Pisidiae 311 (~?3I2) 

Entrechius i, governor of Pisidia 362-4 

FI. Proclus Macedo 3, v.c., pracses Pisidiae 367/75 

Strategic 4, governor of Pisidia IV/VI 

insulae : 

Aur. Agathus Gennadius 2, v.p., pracses hsularum 293/3°5 

Attius Epinicius, v.p., praeses Insularum L III/E IV 

Diogenes 1, praeses Insularum 294, 300, 302 or 305 

Anonymus ii6, praeses Insularum L III/IV 

Aedesius 4, praeses Insularum ? 361 /3 

Plutarchus 4, praeses Insularum ? 361 /3 

Anonymus 117, praeses Insularum 365/6 

Gregorius 5, ?praeses Insularum IV 

_mnius, ?praeses Insularum IV/V 

Anastasius 2, ?praeses Insularum IV/VI 

HELLESPONTUS : 

Iulius Cassius 1, v.p., praeses Hellespontti 293/3°5 

Amnius Manius Cacsonius Nicomachus Anicius Paulinus 14, 

v.c., procos. prov. Asiae et Hellesponti vice sacra iudicans 324/34 

FI. Eusebius 40, governor of Hellespontus c. 355 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS, PONTICA 

ARMENIA: 

Bassidius Lauricius, praeses Armcniae 357 

Eutherius 2, governor of Armenia 360 

Maximus 19, governor of Armenia 361 

Anonymus 124, governor of Armenia 372 

Andronicus 4, governor of Armenia 372 

Heraclius 7, governor of Armenia 391 

bitiiynia: 

Velleius Macrinus 3, leg. Aug. pr. pr. (in Bithynia) 269 

*! Silvanus! * 1, ? governor of Bithynia 27°/5 

Sossianus Hierocles 4, praeses (in Bithynia) 303 

Priscillianus, praeses (Bithyniae) (successor of Hierocles 4) c. 304 

Lucius Crepercius Madalianus, v.c., cons. Ponti et Bithyniae 324/41 

Anonymus 119, governor of Bithynia c. 343 

Pompeianus 3, governor of Bithynia 343/8 

Anonymus 120, governor of Asia or Bithynia c. 350 

Severus 6, governor of Bithynia M IV 

Apellio, governor of Bithynia 355 
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FI. Eusebius 40, governor of Bithynia 355/6 
Galliopius 1, governor of Bithynia 356/7 
Iulianus 8, governor of Bithynia 357 
Alexander 4, governor of Bithynia 361 
Andronicus 3, governor of Bithynia 365 
Diogenes 5, governor of Bithynia before 371 

CAPPADOCIA: 

Titianus i, praeses Cappadociae 313/24 
Publius Ampelius 3, ? governor of Cappadocia before 360 
Vlpianus 3, governor of Cappadocia 361-3 
Olympianus 2, governor of Cappadocia M/LIV 
Helpidius 7, ? governor of Cappadocia after 371 
Therasius, governor of Cappadocia, then probably of Cappadocia 

Secunda 371 
Helias, governor of Cappadocia (? Prima) 372 
Maximus 23, praeses Capp. Primae 372-3 
Anonymus 123, governor, ?of Cappadocia (? = Maximus 23) 372 
Antipater 2, governor of Cappadocia Prima 373-4 
Hellenius 1, governor of Cappadocia Secunda after 37a 
Sulpicius, governor of Cappadocia Prima 370/8 
Cyriacus 2, ? governor of Cappadocia M/LIV 
Icarius 1, governor of Cappadocia Secunda 381/2 
Olympius 10, governor of Cappadocia Secunda 382 
Theodorus 14, ? governor of Cappadocia Secunda before 383 
Gregorius 6, governor, ? of Cappadocia Secunda C- 385 
Hecebolius 3, governor, ?of Cappadocia Secunda C- 385 
Nemesius 2, governor of Cappadocia Secunda ? 386/7 
Iacobus 3, governor, ? of Cappadocia Secunda 360/90 

galatla: 

* ITheotecnusl* 1, governor of Galatia c. 304 
Severus 6, governor of Galatia M IV 
Ecdicius, governor of Galatia 360 
Anatolius 4, governor of Galatia shortly before 361 
Acacius 8, governor of Galatia 361-2 
Maximus 19, governor of Galatia 362-4 
Leontius 9, governor of Galatia 364-5 
.... ticius, consularis Galatiae IV/V 
Adelphius 3, governor of Galatia 392 

pontus (diospontus, helenopontus) : 

Aelius Casinus Atianus, v.p., praeses Ponti 279 
Anonymus 121, v.p., praeses (Ponti) 282/3 
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Aur. Priscianus 5, v.ppraeses Ponti 293/3°5 

Claudius Longinus 3, v.p., praeses (in Pontus) before 337 

Val. Giipus .ur, v.p., praeses Diosponti 317/524 

Lucius Grepereius Madalianus, v.c., cora. Pow/z et Bitkyniae 324/41 

FI. Iulius Leontius 23, v.p., praeses Helenoponti 333/7 

FI. Achilius, ? governor of Helenopontus 340/50 

Iovinus 3, governor of Helenopontus ?IV 

PONTUS POLEMONIACUS: 

Candidianus 2, governor, ? of Pontus Polemoniacus c. 362/3 

Anonymus 122, governor of Pontus Polemoniacus 371 

PAPHLAGONIA: 

Heraclianus 4, corrector Paphlagoniae 395 July 3 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS, THRACIA 

europa: 

*! Laodicius! * 1, proconsul Europae 

* 1 Maximinus!* 2, proconsul Europae 

Domitius Domninus 6, v.p., ?praeses Europae 

* IPriscus 1*2, proconsul Europae 

L. Aradius Valerius Proculus 11, v.c., cons. prov. 

Europae et Thraciae 

Clearchus 1, ? governor of Europa 

THRACIA 1 

Aemilius Alexander 16, praeses Thraciae ?L III 

M. Aur. Apollinarius, v.p., praeses Thraciae M III/E IV 

*!Gallonius Avitus!* 3, legate of Thrace 270/5 

*!Apellianus!*, proconsul in Thrace ? 303/5 

*!Bassus!* 4, governor in Thrace c. 304 

*!Iustinus!* 1, governor in Thrace (successor ofBassus 4) c. 304 

*!Baudus!*, governor in Thrace c. 319/24 

L. Aradius Valerius Proculus 11, v.c., cons. prov. 

Europae et Thraciae shortiy after 324 

FI. Palladius 17, v.p., praeses Thraciae 337-41 

Miccalus, governor of Thrace 362 

moesia inferior: 

Claudius Natalianus, v.c., leg. Aug. pr. pr. (Moes. Inf.) L III 

M. Aur. Sebastianus 4, v.p., praeses (Moesiae Inferioris) 270/1 

Anonymus 113, praeses (Moesiae Inf.) 272 

288 

288 

293/305 

303/5 

shortly after 324 

359/60 
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Anonymus 114, leg. Aug. pr. pr. (Moesiae Inf.) 270/5 

*!Bassus!* 3, legate in Moesia Inf. 303 

* ! Maximus!* 4, praeses (in Moesia Inf.) ? c. 304 

SCYTHIA: 

Eusebius 35, ? governor of Scythia ?IV 

HAEMIMONTUS: 

None known 

RHODOPE : 

Basilianus Macedonius 7, governor of Rhodope IV/V 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS, MACEDONIA 

DACIA: 

Gaianus 1, praeses (Daciae) 

Claudius 2, praeses Daciae 

Antonius Alypius 11, v.c., cons. Daciae Med. 

283 

321 Feb. 6 

364/7 

MACEDONIA'. 

Anonymus 55, praeses Pann., Maced., Dalm. M/L III 

Aur. Valentinus 8, v.p., tribunus agens vicem praesidis 276 

Aur. Nestor, v.p., praes. Maced. 282/3 

* IDulcitius!* 2, praeses (in Macedonia) 304 March 25 

Olympius 3, governor of Macedonia c. 356 

Galliopius 2, consularis Macedoniae 362 

Atarbius, governor of Macedonia 364 

Felix 4, consularis Macedoniae 

FL Mallius Theodorus 27, governor of Macedonia 

365 July 19-366 April 12 

?c. 378 

creta: 

Aglaus, proconsul (? Cretae et Cyrenarum) ? 286/93 

M. Aur. Buzes, v.p., praeses Cretae 293/305 

* ! Agrianus !*, governor of Crete c, 304 

FI. Fursidius Aristides, v.c., consularis Cretae 372/6 

Oecumenius Dositheus Asclepiodotus 2, v.c., cons. Cretae 382-3 

Aemilius Quintilius Pyrrhus 3, governor of Crete ? after 383 

Fortunatianus Servilius, v.c., consularis (Cretae) IV/V 

epirus : 

Aelius Aelianus 7, v.e., procurator (et praeses) Epiri 

FI. Hyginus 4, ?praeses Epiri Novae 

Sophronius 1, v.p., praes. Novae Epiri Dalmatarum 

L III 

? 324/37 

351/4 
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Paulinus 6, praeses Epiri Novae 372 Dec. 1 

Zosimus 2, praeses Epiri Novae 373 Nov. 18-374 June 19 

No governors are recorded for Moesia Superior, Dardania, Thessalia, 

praevalitana or Epirus Vetus. 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS, ORIENS 

syria (coele) : 

Virius Lupus 5, vx., praeses Syriae Coeles before 278 

Anonymus 126, governor of Syria ?M/L III 

Arrius Maximus 33, v.c., consularis Syriae Coeles ?M/L III or E IV 

Maximinus 1, governor of Syria 275/6 
Iulius Saturninus 12, ? governor of Syria ?275-81 

Claudius Cleobulus 2, ? governor of Syria 276/82 

L. Artorius Pius Maximus 43, vx., leg, Augg. pr. pr. 286/98 

L. Aelius Helvius Dionysius 12, v.c., praeses Syriae Coeles c. 289/97 

Charisius 1, praeses Syriae 290 May 10 

Latinius Primosus, v.c., praeses Syriae 293/305 
*! Publius! * 1, ?praeses (? Syriae Coeles) 303 July 14 

Anonymus 127, governor of Syria 303 Nov. 

Anonymus 128, governor of Syria L III/E IV 

Verinus 1, praeses Syriae 305 Sept. 22 

Dyscolius 1, ? governor of Syria ?323 
Plutarchus 2, ? governor of Syria 324/37 
FI. Dionysius 11, consularis Syriae 329/35 
Theodorus 6, com. Syriae Coeles 347 March 8 

FI. Antonius Hierocles 3, cons. Syriae 348 April 24 

Anatolius 3, ? governor of Syria 349 
Honoratus 2, governor of Syria before 353 

Theophilus 1, cons. Syriae 354 
Dionysius 3, ? governor of Syria 355 
Gymnasius 2, governor of Syria 355-6 
Nicentius 1, governor of Syria 358 
Sabinus 5, governor of Syria (successor of Nicentius 1) 358-9 
Tryphonianus 2, governor of Syria (successor of Sabinus 5) 360 

Italicianus, governor of Syria 360 

Siderius, governor of Syria or Phoenice 361 

Alexander 5, governor of Syria 363 
Celsus 3, governor of Syria 363-4 

Marcianus 7, governor of Syria 364 

Protasius 1, governor of Syria 364/80 
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‘Protasius5 2, governor of Syria (successor of Protasius i) 364/80 

Festus 3, cons. Syriae 365 or 368 Oct. 2 

Aetherius 1, cons. Syriae (successor of Festus 3) 365/71 

FI. Eutolmius Tatianus 5, v.c., cons. Syriae et comes Orientis 37°/4 

Garterius 3, ? governor of Syria 379/80 

Domnicus, governor of Syria before 381 

Marcellinus 10, governor of Syria c. 382 

Pelagius 1, governor of Syria (successor of Marcellinus 10) 382/3 

Timocrates, governor of Syria 382/93 

Eumolpius, governor of Syria 384/5 

Tisamenus, governor of Syria 386 

Gelsus 5, governor of Syria 387 

Lucianus 6, governor of Syria 388 

Eustathius 6, governor of Syria (successor of Lucianus 6) 388 

Eutropius 3, governor of Syria (successor of Eustathius 6) 389 

Palladius 13, ? governor of Syria c. 389/90 

Infantius, ? governor of Syria 390 

Capitolinus 3, governor of Syria before 392 

Iullus, governor of Syria before 392 

Florentius 9, governor of Syria ? 392/3 

Severus 14, governor of Syria before 393/4 

CYPRUS: 

Theodorus 3, praeses Cypri ? L III 

Antistius Sabinus 9, v.p., praeses Cypri 293/3°5 

Quirinus, governor of Cyprus c. 350/5 

Honoratianus 1, governor of Cyprus 363 

Anonymus 129, consularis Cypri M/L IV 

ARABIA: 

Virius Lupus 5, v.c., praeses Arabiae before 278 

Bassaeus Astur 1, praeses (Arabiae) M III 

Coc. Rufinus 13, v.c., praes. (Arabiae) 260/8 

Iunius Olympus 4, v.p., praeses (Arabiae) 262/3 

Statilius Ammianus 5, v.e., agens vice praesidis (Arabiae) 262/3 

Anonymus 134, v.p., praeses (Arabiae) 264/8 

FI. Aelianus 12, v.p., praeses (Arabiae) 274/5 

Aur. Petrus 4, v.p., praeses (Arabiae) 278/9 

Iulius Heraclitus, v.p., praeses (Arabiae) L III (after 262) 

Domitius Antoninus 9, v.p., praeses (Arabiae) 284/6 

M. Aur. Aelianus n, v.p., praeses Arabiae 293/3°5 

Aur. Felicianus 2, v.p., praeses Arabiae 293/3°5 

Aur. Asclepiades 6, v.p., praeses Arabiae 293/305 
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Aur. Gorgonius 6, v.p., praeses (Arabiae) 293/305 
Aur. Antiochus 12, v.p., praeses Arabiae ?L III/E IV 
FI. Antonius Hierocles 3, governor of Arabia 343/4 
Theodorus 5, v.p., praeses Arabiae 346 Oct. 15 
FI. Archelaus 6, v.c., comes et praeses (in Arabia) 349/5° 
Andronicus 2, governor in Arabia 356/7 
Maximus 14, governor in Arabia 357-8 
Belaeus, governor in Arabia 362-3 
Vlpianus 3, governor in Arabia 364 
Malchus 1, ? governor of Arabia L IV 
FI. Bonus, v.c., comes et dux et praeses Arabiae 392 
Sabinianus 6, governor of Arabia IV/V 

MESOPOTAMIA: 

Euphronius 2, praeses Mesopotamiae 359 

CILICIA: 

A. Voconius Zeno 9, v.p., praeses Ciliciae 
M. Aur. Carus, 'proconsul Ciliciae5 
*! Lysias! *, praeses Ciliciae 
*!Simplicius!* 2, governor of Cilicia 
Aemilius Marcianus 17, v.p., praeses Ciliciae 
*!Aurelianusi* 1, 'proconsul Ciliciae5 
*!Alexander!* 2, governor of Cilicia 
* 1 FI. Gaius Numerianus Maximus!* 42, praeses 
Amyntas, praeses of Cilicia or Isauria 
Procopius 1, praeses Ciliciae 
Apellio, governor of Cilicia 
Maximus 15, praeses Ciliciae 
Palladius 7, governor of Cilicia 
Gelsus 3, governor of Cilicia 
Memorius 1, praeses Ciliciae 
Priscianus 1, ? governor of Cilicia 
Zenodorus, governor of Cilicia 
Domitius Eutropius 5, v.c., praeses Ciliciae 
Anonymus 125, governor of Cilicia 
Severus 14, ? governor of Cilicia 
Auxentius 5, v.p., governor of Cilicia 
Heraclianus 3, governor in Cilicia 
Florentius 9, governor in Cilicia 

260/8 
before 282 

285-7 

290 

293/305 
L III/E IV 

303/5 
(in Cilicia) c. 304 

III/IV 
348 Nov. 8 

358 
358 Dec. 19 

361 
362 

363 
363- 4 
364- 5 

367/75 
c- 373 
L IV 

before 384 

390 
before 392/3 

osrhoene : 

*!Mysianus!*, governor of Osrhoene 
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*! Ausonius! * i, governor of Osrhoene 31 o 

Hecebolius 2, ? governor of Osrhoene 361/3 

PALAESTINAI 

Achaeus 1, governor of Palestine c. 262 

Flavianus 1, governor of Palestine 303 April 

Vrbanus 2, governor of Palestine (successor of Flavianus 1) 304-7 

Firmilianus 2, governor of Palestine 

(successor of Vrbanus 2) 308-10 

*!Severus !* 1, praeses (of Palestine) ?3°9/n 
Valentinianus 1, praeses Syriae Palaestinae 310/11 

Anonymus 130, governor of Palestine 310 

Delphinius, ? governor of Palestine ?323 

Anonymus 131, governor of Palestine 326 

Araxius, governor of Palestine before 353 

Glematius 1, governor of Palestine 353/4 

Syncletius 2, governor of Palestine 355 

Firminus 2, governor of Palestine 356 

Glematius 2, governor of Palestine first and then of 

Palaestina Prima when it became two provinces 357-8 

Eupaterius, governor of Palaestina Salutaris 357/8 

Hypatius 1, governor of Palaestina Prima 360/1 

Cyrillus 1, governor of Palaestina Salutaris 360-1 

Gyrillus 1, promoted to govern Palaestina Prima 361-2 

Entrechius 1, governor of Palaestina (? Salutaris) 361/2 

Leontius 9, consularis Palaestinae Salutaris 362-3 March 1 

Anonymus 132, governor of Palaestina Prima 363 

Priscianus 1, governor of Palaestina Prima 364 

Aphobius, governor in Palestine (? Prima or Salutaris) 365 

Proculus 6, governor in Palestine before 382 

Eucharius, proconsul Palaestinae 383 Nov. 22 

Agrestius, proconsul Palaestinae 384 March 31 

FI. Florentius 11, proconsul Palaestinae 385 Aug. 25 

Anonymus 133, proconsul Palaestinae 385/6 

Africanus 6, governor of Palestine (?388-)go 

Siburius 2, governor of Palaestina Prima 390 

Gaius 3, governor of Palestine (? Prima) 392 

Hilarius 8, governor of Palestine 392-3 

PHOENIGE: 

Grispinus 2, praeses Phoenices 292 Feb. 26-293 Aug. 28 

Sossianus Hierocles 4, v.p., praeses (? Phoenices Libanensis) 293/303 

Maximus 6, praeses Phoenices ?3°9/I3 
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Achillius 13 praeses Phoenices p 323 

FI. Dionysius 11, governor of Pliocnice 328 Oct. 21-329 March 14 

Archelaus 1, consularis (.Phoenices) 235 

Marcellinus 63 praeses Phoenices 342 Jan. 23 

Apollinaris 1, governor of Pliocnice 353/4 

Demetrius 2, governor of Phoenice before 358 

Euchrostius, ?governor of Phoenice 357 or 359/60 

Iulianus ii: governor of Phoenice before 360 

Andronicus 3, governor of Phoenice 360-1 

Aelius Claudius Dulcitius 5, governor of Phoenice before 361 

Siderius, governor of Syria or Phoenice 361 

Anatolius 4, governor of Pliocnice 361 

PolycleSj governor of Phoenice 361 /2 

Iulianus 15, cons. Phoenices 362 Sept. 3 

Gaianus 6, governor of Pliocnice (successor of Iulianus 15) 362-3 

Marius 1, governor of Phoenice (successor of Gaianus 6) 363-4 

Vlpianns 3, governor of Phoenice (successor of Marius 1) 364 

Domninus 2, governor of Phoenice 364-5 

Leontius 12, cons. Phoenices 372 June 30 

Petrus 2, cons. Phoenices 380 May 14 

Proculus 6, governor of Phoenice 382-3 

Eustathius 6, ? governor of Phoenice before 388 

Antherius, ? governor of Phoenice 388 

Epiphanius 2, governor of Phoenice 388 

Domitius 2, governor of Phoenice 390 

Severianus 7, governor of Phoenice 391 

Leontius 14, governor of Phoenice 392 

ISAURIA: 

Amyntas3 praeses (of Cilicia or Isauria) 

Bassidius Lauricius, v.c.> comes el praeses {Isauriae) 

Olympius Palkidius i8, governor of Isauria 

FI. Vranius 5, v.c.t praeses Isauriae 

Matronia 111 is 2, dux et praeses Isauriae 

EUPHRATENSIS: 

Leontius 3, ? governor of Euphratensis 319 June 9 

Probatius 1, ? governor of Euphratensis c. 359 

Pannychius, governor of Euphratensis 359 

Theophilus 2, ? governor of Euphratensis before 361 

Priscianus 1, governor of Euphratensis 360-1 

Iulianus 14^ governor of Euphratensis (successor of 361 

Priscianus 1) 
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Atarbius, governor of Eupliratensis 362-3 

Domitianus 4, governor of Eupliratensis 364-5 
Proclianus 3, ? governor of Euphratensis 365 
Ammianus 3, governor of Eupliratensis 365 
Paulinus 8, ? governor of Euphratensis before 386 

PROVINCIAL GOVERNORS (province unknown) 

*! Glarus! * 1, proconsul PM III 

Paulinus 3, ? governor (East) 286 July 14 

Sallustianus, praeses 286/90 

Asper, ? governor 291 May 13 

Tryphonianus 1, ?governor 293/305 
Heraclides 1, ? governor 293/305 
Quintilianus 1, ? governor 293/305 
Asclepius 1, ? governor 294/305 
Geminus 1, ? governor (West) 294/305 
Serapio 2, governor (East) 300,304 

Alexander 1, ? governor (East) 303 June 8 

Firminus 1, ? governor 303 Nov. 22 

Theotecnus 2, governor (East) c. 312 

Locrius Verinus 2, ?governor (West) 314 Jan. 30 

Titianus 2, ? governor 316 May 14 

Patroclus, ? governor 318 July 1 

Paternus Valerianus 15, ? governor or vicar 312/37 
Florianus 2, praeses 324 April 10 

Aur. Helladius 5, ? governor 325 March 30-Sept. 17 

Maximilianus Macrobius 3, ? governor 329 April 18 
Lucretius Paternus 7, ? governor 329 Oct. 25 
Anonymus 37, corrector, then consularis 324/37 
Iulianus 6, praeses 334 Aug. 25 
G. Flavius Gaelius Vrbanus 4, v.c.3 consularis ( Pin Italy) c- 334/5 
Exsuperius 1, praeses (in Spain) c- 335 
Pericles, praeses 335 Oct. 23 
Panolbius 1, governor (PEast) 336 
Iulianus 7, ? governor (East) 338 Oct. 11 
Vranius 2, ? governor or vicar 339 Feb. 3 
Nemesianus 1, praeses before 340 
Thespesius 1, governor of more than one province before 340 
FI. Gaianus 7, ex praesidibus at Rome (? honorary) 347 
Argyrius, praeses 349 June 22 
Paulinus 4, v.p.y ex praesidibus (? honorary) ?E/M IV 
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Nepotianus i, praeses M IV 
Aelius Iuliauus 22, praesidalis (West) M IV 
Gregorius 4, praeses 361/3 
Heliodorus 2, ?praeses (East) M IV 
Philtatius 2, ? governor M IV 
Crispinus 4, Pgovernor 353 July 8-Oct. 1 
Asclepius 2, governor (PEast) 355 
Himerius 3, governor of more than one province before 357 
Pomponianus 1, governor or vicar 357 Dec. 18 
Nicentius 1, governor (East) before 358 
Eros 2, governor 359 
Hierius 4, governor before 360 
Pancratius 3, governor before 360 
Theodotus 1, praesidalis 361 
Evagrius 6, governor of two provinces 363-4 
Gemellus 1, governor (in Oricns) 364 
Petronius 2, governor (PEast) before 364 
Acontius, ? governor before 365 
Anatolius 6, v.c., eonsularis (in Italia suburbicaria) 365 March 6 
Menander 5, Pgovernor (West) 365 March 14 

Geimanus 2, eonsularis (West) 365 June 28 
Eutolmius 3, Pgovernor (East) 365 
Saturninus 5, Pgovernor (East) 365 
Miccalus, governor (East) M/L IV 
Africanus 3, former governor (West) c. 370 

Minervius 1, former eonsularis (West) 370 
Vranius Satyrus, governor (West) before 375 

Fidustius, praesidialis 37i 
FI. Severus 24, v.p.> praeses (Pin Africa) c- 373/4 
Iulianus 17, Pgovernor before 374/5 

FI. Mallius Tlicodorus 27, governor in Africa c- 377 
Aur. Pmdentius Glennens 4, twice provincial governor (West) L IV 

Marius 2, governor (in Italia suburbicaria) c. 370/80 

Alexander 10, praeses (West) c. 380/2 

Lampadius 4, Pgovernor or vicar (East) 382 April 11 

Darius, eonsularis (East) 382 Aug. 6 

Celeusius, Pgovernor (East) 382 

Africanus 4, ? governor before 383 

Licinius 1, Pgovernor (West) c- 383 
Leucadius 1, praeses (in Gaul, Spain or Britain) 383/4 
Tiberianus 2, ? governor in a frontier province before 385 

FI. Asclepiadcs Hesychius 4, governor (PEast) 384/8 
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Tisamenus, governor (?East) before 386 

Bonosus 3, praeses (over two provinces) before 387 

Celsinus 3, governor of more than one province (?East) before 388 

Alexander I23 ? governor before 388 

Africanus 6, governor (East) 388 
Eupsychius, governor (East) 388 

Venustus 2, ? governor (West) 389/91 
Ghrysanthus, consularis (in Italy) 389/95 
Priscianus 4, ? governor (East) 390 
Gyrus i3 governor (East) 390/1 
Ausonius 4, ? governor 392 
Iulianus 203 governor of more than one province before 393 

Panteichius, ? governor (East) 393 
Geminus 2, praeses (West) before 400 

Anonymus i83 proconsul ?IV 

Faustus i3 ? governor ?IV 

Mamilianus Silvinianus 23 v.p., ex correctore (? honorary) ?M/L IV 

Petronius 4, ex consularibus LIV 

Studius3 ? governor LIV 

Anonymus 136, governor (?West) LIV 

Anonymus 137, governor (West) LIV 

Antiochus 8, vir consularis (West) LIV 

Taetradius3 vir proconsularis (West) LIV 

Lupicinus 4, ex praesidibus (PWest) ?L IV/E V 

Sabinus 83 consularis IV/VI 

MAGISTRI MILITVM 

Under Cons tans: 

FI. Bonosus 4, ?mag. equ. 344 
FI. Salia 23 mag. ped. 344-8 
Vetranio i3 mag. ped. (in Illyricum) ?-35° 

Under Constantius: 

Hermogenes i3 mag. equ. 342 
FI. Eusebius 39, mag. equ. 342/7 
FI. Bonosus 4, mag. equ. 347 
Vrsicinus 23 mag. equ. (East) 349-59 
Sabinianus 3, mag. equ. (East) 359-6o 
FI. Arbitio 23 mag. equ. {in praesenti) ?35i-6i 
FI. Iulius Sallustius mag. ped. 344 
FI. Eusebius 39, mag. ped. 342/7 
Silvanus 2, mag. ped. 352/3-355 
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Barbatio, mag. ped. 355-9 
Vrsicinus 2, mag. ped. 359-60 
Agilo, mag. ped. 360-2 
Lucillianus 3, mag. equ. (in Illyricum) 361 

With Julian Caesar in Gaul: 
(Vrsicinus 2, mag. equ. 355-6) 
Marcellus 3, mag. equ. 356-7 
Severus 8, mag. equ. 357-6 
FI. Lupicinus 6, mag. equ. 359-60 
Gomoarius, mag. equ. 360-1 

Under Magnentius: 
Gaiso (general) 350 
Marcellinus 9 (general) 350 
Romulus 2, mag. equ. 351 

Under Julian: 
FI. Nevitta, mag. equ. (in praesenti) 361-3 
FI. Iovinus 6, mag. equ. (in Illyricum) 361 
FI. Iovinus 6, mag. equ. (Gaul) 362-3 

Under Jovian: 
Lupicinus 6, mag. equ. (East) 363-4 
Dagalaifus, mag. equ. 363-4 
Victor, mag. equ. 363-4 
FI. Iovinus 6, mag. equ. (Gaul) 363-4 
(Malarichus, refused when appointed mag. equ. in Gaul 363) 
Lucillianus 3, mag. equ. et ped. (? in Illyricum) 363 
Ianuarius 5, ?mag. mil. or com. rei mil. (in Illyricum) 363-4 

Under Valentinian I: 
FI. Iovinus 6, mag. equ. (?etped.) (in praesenti) 364-9 
FI. Theodosius 3, mag. equ. (in praesenti) 369-73 
FI. Theodosius 3, mag. equ. (Africa) 373-5 
Dagalaifus, mag. ped. (in praesenti) 364-6 
Severus 10, mag. ped. (in praesenti) 367-72 
FI. Merobaudes 2, mag. ped. (in praesenti) 375 
FI. Equitius 2, mag. equ. et ped. (in Illyricum) 365-75 

Under Valens: 
Victor, mag. equ. (in praesenti) 363-°- 379 
FL Arinthaeus, mag. ped. (in praesenti) 366-78 

Lupicinus 6, mag. equ. (East) 364-7 
Iulius 2, mag. equ. et ped. (East) 371-8 
FL Saturninus 10, mag. equ. (Thrace) 377-8 
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Traianus 2, mag. ped. (Thrace) 377-8 
Sebastianus 2, mag. ped. (Thrace) 378 

Under Procopius: 

Agilo, general 365/6 
Gomoarius, general 365/6 

Under Gratian: 

FI. Merobaudes 2, mag. ped. (in praesenti) 375-83 
Baudo, ?mag. equ. et ped. (Pin Illyricum) c. 380-3 

Vallio, tmag. equ. (in Gaul, ?in praesenti) 383 

Under Maximus: 

FI. Merobaudes 2, ? mag. ped. (in praesenti) 383-8 
Andragathius, mag. equ. (in praesenti) 383-8 

Nannienus, mag. mil. (Gaul) 388 

Qjuintinus, mag. mil. (Gaul) 388 

Under Valentinian II: 

Baudo, mag. mil. 383-385/8 
Arbogastes, mag. mil. 385/8-392 
Rumoridus, mag. mil. 384 
Gildo, mag. equ. et ped. (Africa) 386-98 

Under Eugenius: 

Arbogastes, mag. mil. 392-4 

Under Theodosius I: 

Sapores, mag. equ. et ped. (East) 378-81 

Maiorianus, mag. utr. mil. (in Illyricum) 379 
(Baudo, ? mag. equ. et ped. (in Illyricum) 380) 

Modares, ? mag. equ. et ped. (Thrace) 380-2 

FI. Saturninus 10, mag. utr. mil. (Thrace) 382-3 

FI. Richomeres, mag. equ. et ped. (East) 383 
Ellebichus, mag. equ. et ped. (East) 383-8 

Timasius, mag. equ. et ped. (? in praesenti) 386-95 
Promotus, mag. equ. et ped. (? in praesenti) 386-91 

Richomeres, mag. equ. et ped. (tin praesenti) 388-93 
Eutherius 3 , tmag. equ. et ped. (East) 392 
Addaeus, mag. equ. et ped. (East) 393-6 
Butherichus, general (Illyricum) 390 
Abundantius, mag. equ. et ped. (? in Illyricum) 392-3 
Stilicho, mag. equ. et ped. (Thrace) ?392-3 
Stilicho, mag. equ. et ped. (in praesenti) 394-408 

Date and office uncertain 

Maxentius 3, mag. (?mil.) ?M IV 
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GOMITES DOMESTICORVM 

Barbatio, comes domesticorum (under Gallus Caesar) 351 

Latinus, comes domesticorum (under Constantius II) 354 

Lucillianus 3, comes domesticorum (under Gallus Caesar) 354 

Excubitor, comes domesticorum (under Julian Caesar) 360 

Dagalaifus, comes domesticorum (under Julian Aug.) 361-3 

Varronianus 1, comes domesticorum (under Constantius II) 
before 363 

(FI. Iovianus 3, primiceritis domesticorum 363) 

Serenianus 2, comes domesticorum (under Valens) 364-5 

Severus 10, comes domesticorum (under Valentinian I) 365-7 

(Valerianus 6, primicerius domesticorum, under Valentinian I 368) 

FI. Richomeres, comes domesticorum (under Gratian) 377-8 

Mallobaudes, comes domesticorum (under Gratian) 378 

Anonymus 32, 6 tcov oIkeIcov Kopiris (East) 381/91 

FI. Stilicho, comes domesticorum (Punder Theodosius I) c. 385/92 

Addaeus, comes domesticorum (under Theodosius I) 392 Dec. 31 

Bacurius, comes domesticorum (under Theodosius I) 378/94 

Anonymus 33, v.c., comes domesticorum (under Eugenius) 392/4 

(Leucadius 3, primicerius domesticorum (in Spain) IV/VI) 

CVRA PALATII 

Apollinaris 2, cur a palatii (under Gallus Caesar) 353/4 

FI. Saturninus 10, cura palatii (Punder Constantius II) before 361 

Rmnitalca, tribunus et cura palatii (under Procopius) 365/6 

Equitius 1, tribunus et cura palatii (under Valens) 378 

TRIBVNI STABVLI 

Agilo, tribunus stabuli (under Constantius II) 354 

Sintula, tribunus stabuli (under Julian Caesar) 360 

FI. Valens 8, tribunus stabuli (under Valentinian I) 364 

Constantianus 1, tribunus stabuli (under Valentinian I) c. 369 

Cerealis 1, tribunus stabuli (under Valentinian I) (c. 369—)375 

Valerianus 7, tribunus stabuli (under Valens) 378 

Ptolemaeus 2, ? tribunus stabuli L IV 

FI. Stilicho, comes sacri stabuli (under Theodosius I) c. 384 
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MILITARY COMMANDERS, 260-284 

M. Cassianius Latinius Postumus 2, ?legate of a German 

province c. 258/9 

P. C. Regalianus, dux (in Illyricum) 260 

Aur. Augustianus 2, dux (in Macedonia) 260/8 

Saturninus 1, dux 260/8 

* IFabius Pomponianusl* 2, cdux limitis Libyci' 260/8 

* ICamsisoleus!*, general (in East) 260/8 

Aureolus, general in Illyricum ? 261-7 

Septimius Odaenathus, ? corrector totius Orientis c. 261-c. 267 

Aur. Marcellinus 17, v.p., dux ducenarius (in Italy) 265 

Athenaeus i, ? dux (in Achaea) c. 267 

* IVenerianus!*, dux 267/8 

Marcianus 2, dux (in Illyricum) 267/8 

L. Iul. Aur. Sept. Vaballathus Athenodorus 2, corrector 

totius Orientis c. 267-72 

* llunius Brocchus!*, general in Illyricum 268/70 

Timagenes, military commander in Egypt 269/70 

M. Aur. Claudius Quintillus 1, ? general in Italy 270 

Traianus Mucianus 5, dux L III 

Septimius Zabbaeus, v.e., dux (at Palmyra) 271 

Septimius Zabdas, v.e., dux (at Palmyra) 271-2 

Marcellinus 1, praefectus Mesopotamiae rectorque Orientis 272 

Pompeianus 1, dux (at Antioch) 272 

* IFirmus!* 2, cdux limitis Africani idemque proconsul’ 27°/5 

Mucapor, dux 2 72-5 

Bonosus 1, cdux limitis Retici’ c. 276 

M. Aur. Carus, dux 276/82 

C. Aur. Val. Diocletianus 2, dux 276/82 

FI. Val. Constantius 12, dux 276/82 

Iulius Asclepiodotus 3, dux 276/82 

Afranius Hannibalianus 3, dux 276/82 

*!Cecropius!* 2, dux 276/82 

*!Leonides!*, dux 276/82 

*!Vrsinianus!*, dux 276/82 

*!Gaudiosus!*, dux 276/82 

*!Pisonianusl* 1, dux 276/82 

* IHerennianus!* 3, dux 276/82 

Aelius (AelianP)us 9 (in Pannonia), v.e., dux ? M/L III 
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MILITARY COMMANDERS (WESTERN), 284-395 

0duces and comiles rei militaris) 

M. Aur. Maus. Garausius, general against N. Sea pirates 285/1 

Val. Concordius 4, v.p., dux (in Belgica Prima) 

Aur. Iustinianus 2, v.p., dtix (in Pannonia Superior) 

Aur. Ianuarius 7, v.p., dux Pannoniae Secundae Saviae 

Zenas 1, general of Maxcntius in Africa 

Aur. Senecio 4, v.p., dux (in Noricum) 

Dalmatius 2, military commander (in Illyricum) 

Senecio 2, dux (in Mocsia Prima) 

Leontius 4, comes (? rei militaris) (in Africa) 

FI. Leontius 21, v.p., dux per Africam 

Vrsacius 1, dux (in Africa) 

Aelianus 3, ?military commander (in West) 

Bonitus 1, ?general of Constantine I (in West) 

Gratianus 1, comes rei caslrensis per Africam 

FI. Arbitio 2, dux, ? under Constantine I 

Taurinus, comes {Africae) 

Silvester, comes (Africae) 

Gratianus 1, military commander in Britain 

Vrsicinus 1, v.p., dux (? Pannoniae Prirnae et Norici Ripensis) ?E/M IV 

Magnus Magnentius, comes (rei militaris) (in Gaul) before 350 

Gerontius 1, comes (?rei militaris) (under Magnentius) 350/3 

Actus, comes (? rei militaris) (in the Julian Alps) c. 350 

Cretio, v.c., comes (rei militarist) (in Africa) (?349_)3^1 

Asclepiodolus 1, comes (? rei militaris) (in Gaul) 355 

Lutto, comes (? rei militaris) (in Gaul) 355 

Maudio, comes (? rei militaris) (in Gaul) 355 

Verissimus, comes (? rei militaris) (at court) 356/7 

FI. Memorius 2, v.p., comes ripae, then comes Mauretaniae 

Tingitanae M IV 

Valentinus 3, dux (in Illyricum) after 359 

Anonym us 72, v.p., dux (Valeriae) ?M IV 

Libino, comes (rei militaris) (in Raetia) 361 

Immo, comes (?rei militaris) (in Italy) 361 

Tautomcdcs, dux Daciae Ripensis 364 Dec. 20 

FI. Equitius 2, comes rei militaris per Illyricum 364-5 

Augustianus 1, v.c., comes ord. primi et dux Valeriae limitis 365/7 

Romanus 3, comes Africae 364-c. 373 

Anonymus 66, comes Africae (successor of Romanus 3) c. 373 

295/305 
?L III/E IV 

303 July 15 

3°9/I0 
310-11 

311 June 10 

?E IV 

317/21 

L III/E IV 

320/1 

323 

316/24 

c. 320/40 

before 337 

before c. 345 

c- 345 

340/50 
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Charietto i, comes per utramque Germaniam 365 

Severianus 4, comes (rei militaris) (in Gaul) 365 

Severianus 5, dux (Western) 366 June 15 

Nectaridus, comes (litoris Saxonici) 367 

Fullofaudes, dux (in Britain) 367 

FI. Theodosius 3, comes rei militaris (in Britain and Gaul) 368-9 

Dulcitius 4, dux (in Britain) 368/9 

Sebastianus 2, comes rei militaris (in East 363-? 364, West ?364-78) 

363-78 

Terentius 2, v.p., dux (in Valeria) before 369 

Arator, dux (on the Rhine frontier) 369 

Hermogenes 6, dux (on the Rhine frontier) (successor of Arator) 369 

Nannienus, comes rei militaris (in N. Gaul) 370 

Florentius 6, dux Germaniae c. 372 

Marcellianus 2, dux per Valeriam c. 373 

FI. Theodosius 4, dux Moesiae Primae c. 373/4 

FI. Victorianus 2, v.c., primi ordinis comes Africae 375/8 

Frigeridus, v.p., dux (? Valeriae) before 377 

Frigeridus, comes rei militaris (in Illyricum and Thrace) 377 

Nannienus, ? comes utriusque Germaniae 378 

Vitalianus 3, comes rei militaris (in Illyricum) c. 380 

Arbogastes, ? comes rei militaris (in Illyricum) c. 380 

Magnus Maximus 39, ? comes Britanniarum 383 

Anonymus 68, comes rei militaris (at Milan) 385 

FI. Promotus, ? comes Africae before 386 

Silvanus 5, dux et corrector limitis Tripolitanae 393 March 27 

Ovinius Cor( ), dux (in Moesia Prima) ?IV 

FI. Macedonius 8 (signo Patricius), v.c., comes et dux 

Tripolitanae L IV 

Anonymus 67, comes Africae ?L IV/E V 

MILITARY COMMANDERS (EASTERN), 284-395 

(iduces and comites rei militaris) 

Aur. Firminianus, v.p., dux limitis provinciae Scythiae 293/305 

Veturius, military commander (in East) 297 

*! Theodorus !* 2, ? dux (on Eastern front and in Pontus) 298-303 

Gaianus 3, military officer in Egypt ?L III/E IV 

Antiochus 23 dux Augustoeuphratensis 303/5 

Aur. Maximinus 10, v.p., dux Aegypti et Thebaidos 

utrarumque Libyarum 308/10 
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Anonymus 70, dux (in Palestine) 310 

Anonymus 71, dux (in Phoenice) 311/12 

Aur. Val. Valens 13, dux limitis (in Dacia) 316 

Val. Romulus 7, v.p.3 dux (in Scythia) c. 323 

Amandus 2, commanded Licinius’s fleet 324 

Vrsinus 2, dux Mesopotamiae 325/37 

Val. Rometalca, v.fi., dux Aegypti et Thebaidos utrarumque 

Libyarum 324/37 

FI. Platanius Serenianus 3, v.pdux Orientis ?325/c. 350 

Senecio 3, comes {et dux) limitis Thebaidos superioris 337/8 

Sappo, v.p.3 dux limitis Scythiae 337/4° 

FI. Vrsus 4, ? military commander c. 338 

.. .us Valacius, comes et dux Aegypti 341-5 

FI. Felicissimus 3, v.p.3 comes et dux Aegypti 347_5° 

FI. Silvinianus 1, v.p.3 dux (Arabiae) 348-51 

Antonius 23 dux Mesopotamiae 349 Feb. 2 

Asterius 3, comes (?rei militaris) 350 

Lucillianus 3, ? comes rei militaris (on Eastern front) 350 

Sabi anus 5 dux Mesopotamiae M IV 

Asterius 3 (? comes et) dux Armeniae 35°/7 

Serenianus 2, dux Phoenices before 354 

Castricius i, comes (? rei militaris) (in Isauria) 354-5 

Prosper, comes {rei militaris) (on Eastern front) 354-8 

Gassianus 2, dux Mesopotamiae 358-63 

Syrianus, v.c.3 dux (Aegypti) 356 

Sebastianus 2, dux Aegypti 356-8 

Bassidius Lauricius, v.c.3 comes et praeses (Isauriae) 359 

Aelianus 4, comes (rei militaris) (on Eastern front) 359 

Artemius 2, dux Aegypti 360 

Martianus, comes (rei militaris) (in Thrace) 361 

Aligildus, comes (?rei militaris) 361 

Theolaiphus, comes (?rei militaris) 361 

Vadomarius, dux Phoenices 361/6 

Theophilus 4, ?dux Aegypti 362 Sept. 

Victor 4, ? comes rei militaris (on Eastern front) 362-3 

Hormisdas 2, ? comes rei militaris (on Eastern front) 362-3 

Laurentius 1, military commander before 363 

Secundinus i, dux Osdroenae 363 

Lucillianus 2, comes rei militaris (on Eastern front) 363 

Hierius 3, military commander (on Eastern front) 363 

Procopius 4, comes (?rei militaris) (on Eastern front) 363 

Nemota, ? dux or tribunus (on Eastern front) 363 
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Maurus i, dux Phoenices after 363 

Pusaeus, dux Aegypti after 363 

FI. Arinthaeus, ? comes rei militaris (on Eastern front) 363-4 

Sebastianus 2, comes rei militaris (on Eastern front 363-4, Pin 

363-78 

364 May 27 

364 Dec.~366 Feb. 

365 

365/73 

367 Sept.-368 May 

367/75 

West 364-78) 

Vrsicinus 4, comes (? rei militaris) 

Victorinus 4, dux Aegypti 

Iulius 2, comes rei militaris (in Thrace) 

Maximinus 6, v.c., comes et dux (Arabiae) 

Traianus 2, dux Aegypti 

FI. Mauricius 2, v.c., comes et dux (Thebaidos) 

Terentius 2, comes et dux (Armeniae) c. 369-74 

Stercorius, v.c., dux (in Scythia) c. 369 

Traianus 2, corner (m militaris) (on the Eastern front) 371-4 

FI. Saturninus 10, comes (rei militaris) (?on Eastern front) c. 373 

Iunius S or anus 2, v.c., dux Scythiae 373-4 

Danielus, comes (? rei militaris) (on Eastern front) 374 

Vrbicius, dux Mesopotamiae 377 

Aelianus 5, general, under Valens 364/78 

Maximus 24, dux (Moesiae or Scythiae) 376/7 

Munderichus, dux limitis per Arabiam after 376 

Frigeridus, comes (rei militaris) (in Thrace and Illyricum) 377 

Lupicinus 3, comes (rei militaris) (in Thrace) 377 

Maurus 2, comes rei militaris (in Thrace) 377 

Profuturus 2, ? comes rei militaris (in the East, and in Thrace) 377-8 

Hormisdas 3, ? comes rei militaris (in the East) c. 379 

Natalis, dux (of Isauria) before 382 

Matronianus 2, dux et praeses Isauriae 382 June 12 

Palladius 11, dux Osdroenae 382 Nov. 30 

Gariobaudes, dux Mesopotamiae 363/92 

Merobaudes 1, dux Aegypti 384 Oct. 20 

Gerontius 4, military commander (?dux) in Scythia 364/7 

Bacurius, dux Palaestinae 376/94 

Annianus 1, military commander (in Thrace) before 388 

Romanus 5, comes Aegypti 391 June 16 

Demonicus, ? military commander (in the East) 392 

FI. Bonus, v.c.y comes ord. pr. et dux (et praeses Arabiae) 392 

Heraclianus 5, comes Aegypti 395 Sept. 30 

Gerontius 6, military commander in Achaea 395 

Silvinus, ? comes et dux Phoenices ? IV 

Gandidianus 3, military commander L IV 

Anonymus 69, v.c., comes ord. pr. dux Isauriae ?L IV/E V 
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pFortunius i, ?dux Moesiae ?IV/V 

Aquilinus 4, ?dux IV/VI 

Gainas, comes (?rei militaris) 395-g 

PROTECTORES 

L. Petronius Taurus Volusianus 6, trib. coh. i praet. prot. Augg. nn. 

shortly before 260 

Aur. Sabinianus 7, trib. prot. Aug. n. M/L III 

Vitalianus 1, prot. Aug. n., praep. (vexillationum) (in Pann. Inf.) 260/8 

Marcianus 2, prot. Aug. Gallieni trib. praet. 260/7 

M. Aur. Victor n, v.e., praes. Maur. Caes., prot. (of Gallienus) 263 

P. Aelius Aelianus 10, praef. leg. u Adiut., prot. Gallieni Aug. 

a.v.l. (in Pann. Inf.) 261/7 

Clementius Valerius Marcellinus 23, praef. leg. 11 Adiut., prot., 

a.v.l. (in Pann. Inf.) 267 

Claudius Dionysius 10, prot. Aug. (in Bithynia) 270/5 

Claudius Herculanus 2, prot. Aug. (in Bithynia) 270/5 

Acesonius Kalandinus, centuno prot. (in Pann. Inf.) L III 

T. FI. Constans 2, centurio prot. (in Gaul) L III 

Superinius Romanus 12, centurio prot. domini n. (in Gaul) L III 

Traianus Mucianus 5, protector L III 

Sennius Paternus io, dueenarius protector (in Italy) L III 

Iulius Spectatus 2, prot. primipilaris (in Germania Superior) L III 

Aur. Faustus 7, prot. div. lat. Aug. n. (in Italy) ?L III 

Aur. Hatena, ?prot. due. (in Pann. Inf.) L III 

M. Aur. Processanusj prot. due. L III 

M. Aur. Iulius 4, exprotectoribus (in Moes. Inf.) L III 

Herodes 2, ex prot. (in Thrace) L III 

FI. Val. Constantius 12, prot. L III 

Aelius Aelianus 7, due., ex prot. L III 

M. Vlpius Maximinus 13, prot. cent[urio?) L III 

FI. Viator 2, prot. (at Rome) L III 

Anonymus igi, prot. (centurio, primipilaris) L III 

Aur. Severus 18, prot. praef. praet. (in Italy) L III 

Aur. Florus 2, prot. due. (in Pann. Inf.) L III 

.. tivus, ex protectoribus ? L III 

Aur. Romanus 7, prot. due. (in Gaul) L III 

Anonymus 190, prot. (in Pann. Inf.) 279 

M. Aur. Valerius 8, v.e., due., ex protectoribus (in Dalmatia) 280 

G. Aur. Val. Diocletianus 2, prot. 283/4 

Theodorus 1, prot. (in Egypt) 288/9 
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Aur. Firminus 4, praef. leg. 11 Adiut.3 ex prot. (in Pann. Inf.) 290 

Heraclius 2, prot. (in Arabia) 293/305 

Servantus, prot. Augg. (in Egypt) 295 

Terouns, prot. Aug. (in Egypt) 295 

Anonymus 1 §2, prot. (in Egypt) 298 

Aelius Titus, ex prot. (in Dalmatia) L III/E IV 

FI. Dalmatius 4, v.p.3 ex prot. (in Pann. Sup.) L III/E IV 

Florius Baudio, due. prot. (in Italy) L III/E IV 

M. Bitianus, prot. dom. (in Moes. Inf.) L III/E IV 

Aur. Baia, due. prot. (in Syria) L III/E IV 

Aur. Victor 10, due. prot. (in Syria) L III/E IV 

Anonymus 193, prot. (in Bithynia) L III/E IV 

Val. Thiumpus, protector L III/E IV 

Val. Vincentius 8, actuarius protectorum (at Nicomedia) L III/E IV 

Galerius Valerius Maximinus 12, protector L III/E IV 

Val. Valens 12, protector (in Dalmatia) L III/E IV 

M. Aur. Maximianus 5, ex prot. (in Italy) L III/E IV 

Licinianus 1, prot. de scola seniorum peditum (in Macedonia) L III/E IV 

Anonymus 195, ‘domesticus’ (of Galerius) c. 306/7 

Salvitius, ex prot. (in Egypt) 307 

Val. Pusintulus, prot. (in Pann. Inf.) 310 

FI. Pomentius, prot. (in Pann. Sup.) L III/IV 

FI. Valens 9, prot. (in Italy) ?IV 

Martinus 13 prot. (in Italy) L III/IV 

Verianus, prot. (at Rome) L III/IV 

FI. Iulianus 32, ex prot. (in Dalmatia) L III/IV 

Sabinianus 13 prot. (in Moes. Prima) L III/IV 

Val. Proclianus 5, prot. (in Rome) L III/IV 

-us, prot. (in Syria) L III/IV 

Marcus 13 prot. (in Egypt) L III/IV 

Anonymus 194, prot. (in Gaul) L III/V 

Gratianus 1, trib. et protector c. 320 

FI. Martialis 2, ex prot. ?E IV 

Dionysius 1, ex prot. (in Egypt) E IV 
Iulianus 4, ?prot. E IV 
Anonymus 196, Iprot. dom. 324/37 
Perula, prot. (in Asia) ?E/M IV 
FI, Marcus 4, prot. (in Asia) ?E/M IV 
Frontinus 1, prot. (in Asia) ?E/M IV 
Superianus, prot. (in Asia) ?E/M IV 
Maxentius 1, prot. (in Asia) ?E/M IV 
Vrsinus i3prot. (in Asia) ?E/M IV 
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Vincentius 2, prot. (in Arabia) 334 
Aculinus, prot. (in Egypt) after 335 

Tauriscus, prot. (in Egypt) after 335 

FI. Abinnaeus, prot. (in East) c. 337-°- 34° 
.arius, ex prot. (in Egypt) 344 

Priscus 4, ex prot. (in Arabia) 348 
Aelianus 4, prot. (on Eastern front) 348 
FI. Magnus Magnentius, prot. before 350 

Herculanus i, prot. dom. 354 
Ammianus Marcellinus 15, prot. dom. 354(-? 363) 
Anonymus 1 §7, prot. dom. 355 
Verinianus, prot. dom. 355-9 
Teutomeres, prot. dom. 355 (“? 363) 
Antoninus 4, prot. c- 357/8 
Valentinus 3, primicerius pro tectorum before 359 

Leontius 6, ? domesticus pedes (under Julian) 355/63 
FI. Iovianus 3, prot. dom. (later primicerius domesticorum) 361-3 
FI. Valens 8, prot dom. 361/4 
Vitalianus 3, domesticus {prot.) 363 
Callistus i9 prot. dom. 363 
Masaucio, prot. dom. (West) 365 
Marcellus 5, prot. (East) 365-6 
Meletius 3, prot. (East) 375 
Theodorus 15, ex prot. (at Rome) 384 
Marcianus u5 former prot. (West) 384 
Valentinianus 4, prot. (in Italy) 39o/4 
FI. Memorius 2, prot. (in Gaul) ?M IV 

FI. Magnianus, prot. (in Dalmatia) ?IV 

FI. Goncordius 3, prot. div. lat. (West) ?IV 

Martinianus 8, ex protectoribus (at Milan) ?IV 

Flabius, ex protectore (in Macedonia) ?IV 

Apollonius 3, former protector (in Egypt) IV 

Gaorus, former protector (East) ?IV 

FI. I talas, former protector (in Bithynia) IV 

FI. Gabso, prot. dom. (in Gaul) ?L IV 

Anonymus 198, prot. dom. (at Rome) IV/V 

FI. Aurelius 7, prot. dom. (at Milan) IV/V 

Eareter, prot. dom. (at Rome) IV/V 

FI. Gaudentius 9, v,d.} prot. lat. div. (at Rome) ?L IV/V 

Sabinus 7, ex protectoribus (at Aquileia) IV/V 

Hariulfus, prot. dom. (in Gaul) IV/V 

Albinus 6, ex protectore (in Italy) IV/V 
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Macedonius 6, sagitt. scolae dom. ped. (in Italy) IV/V 

FI. Adamantius 3, former protector (in Asia) IV/V 

Limenius 1, prot. (in Galatia) IV/V 

FL Moco, domesticus (in Thrace) IV/V 

Stephanus 3, former domesticus (in Phrygia) IV/V 

Donatus 2, ex prot. (West) IV/V 

FI. Alatancus, domesticus (Italy) L IV/E V 

FI. Vitalis 6, v.e., protector et notarius (West) L IV 

Iovinus 4, prot. (in Italy) L IV/E V 

FI. Fandigildus, prot. de num. armig. (in Italy) L IV/E V 

PRAEFECTI LEGIONVM 

(T. FI. Postumius Varus 2, v.e., legatus legionis 11 Augustae 

(in Britain) M III) 

Traianus Mucianus 5, praef. leg. L III 

M. Aur. Veteranus, praef, leg. xm Gem. (in Dacia) 260/8 

P. Aelius Aelianus 10, praef leg. 11 Adiut., prot., a.v.l. (in 

Pann. Inf.) 261/7 

Clementius Valerius Marcellinus 23, praef leg. 11 Adiut., prot., 

a.v.l. (in Pann. Inf.) 267 

Aur. Frontinus 4, praef. leg. 11 Adiut. (in Pann. Inf.) 268 

Aur. Superinus, praef leg. 2 Adiut., a.v.l. (in Pann. Sup.) 269 

T. Flavius Victorinus 10, v.p., praef. leg. 11 Adiut. (in 

Pann. Inf.) L III 

M. Aur. Fortunatus 3, v.e., praef leg. 111 (in Africa) 27°/5 

Aelius Paternianus 2, v.e., praef. leg. 11 Adiut., a.v.l. (in 

Pann. Inf) 283/5 

Clodius Honoratus 8, v.e., praef. leg. 111 Aug. (in Africa) 286/93 

Aur. Maximianus 4, praef. leg. 1111 FI. Felicis (in Moesia Sup.) 286/93 

Aur. Firminus 4, praef. leg. 11 Adiut. (in Pann. Inf.) 290 

Aur. Si. .us, praef leg. 1 Min. (at Bonn) 295 Sept. 19 

Val. Thiumpus, praef. leg. 11 Here, (in Scythia) L III/E IV 

FI. Claudianus 5, praef (? legionis or aloe) (in Egypt) IV 

Trocundus, praef. leg. 1 Ponticae (at Trapezus) 293/305 

Agenor, praef. (? legionis or alae) (in Egypt) ?L III/E IV 

(... o. .us, v.p., praef classispraetoriae (at Misenum) 302) 

Aur. Valentinianus 5, v.p., praef. (? legionis) (in Dalmatia) 302-3 

.ius Licinianus 2, praef. (?legionis or alae) (in Egypt) 315 

Aur. Xenon, praef. (? legionis) (in Dalmatia) 319 Feb. 1 

Quintilius Faintillus, praef. (? legionis) 320 Feb. 1 

M. Aur. . . ., formerpraefectus (?military) (in Africa) 328 
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Marcellinus 14, praef. leg. 111 Gall. Dan. (East) ?IV 

Priscus 4, praef. (? legionis) (in Arabia) 348 

Valentinianus 3, praef. (? legionis) (in Arabia) 365/73 

Tata, praef. leg. 1111 FL (in Moesia Prima) ? IV 

(FI. Marianus 3, v.p., praef. classis (at Misenum) IV/V) 

PRAEPOSITI (VEXILLATIONVM, ETC.) 

L. Petronius Taurus Volusianus praep. equ. sing. Augg. nn. before 260 

C. Rufius Synforianus, praep, vexill. Leg. 11 Parth. et 111 Aug. 

(in Macedonia) 260/8 

Vitalianus 1, prot. Aug. n., praep. vexillationum (in Pann. Inf.) 260/8 

L. Flavius Aper 3, v.epraep. leg. v Mac. et xm Gem. Gall. 

(in Pann. Inf.) 260/8 

M. Aur. Rufinus 12, praep. (in Italy) 270/5 

Viator 1, praepositus (near a limes) 287 Dec. 5 

Arrius Germanus 3, praep. iuniorum (in Italy) ?L III 

Aelius Glaudianus 3, praepositus (at Rome) PIII/IV 

*!Valesianus Quintianus!* 5, "praepositus Caesariensis5 295 

Mucianus 2, praep. (in Egypt) 295 

Mucinianus, praep. (of leg. xi Claudia) (in Egypt) 295 

Lucianus 1, praep. (in Egypt) 295 

Ianbaris, ?praep. (in Egypt) 295 

Enbaris, praep. (in Egypt) 295 

Domninus 1, praep. (in Egypt) 295 

Claudianus 1, praep. (in Egypt) 295 

Olympus 1, praep. (in Egypt) 295 

Valerianus 1, praep. (in Egypt) 295 

Terentianus 1, praep. (in Egypt) 295 

Iulianus 1, praep. (of iv Flavia and vii Claudia) (in Egypt) 295 

Heliodorus 1, praep. (in Egypt) 293/305 

Ianuarius 1, praep. (in Egypt) III/IV 

Proclianus 1, praep. vex. leg. 111 Diocl. (in Egypt) 300 

Tinton, praep. vex. leg. 11 Traianae (in Egypt) 300 

Valerius 2, praep. equ. sag. (in Egypt) 300 

Leontius 1, praep. equ. (of leg. 11 Traiana) (in Egypt) 300 

Leontius 2, praep. vex. leg. 11 Traianae (in Egypt) 300 

Mucianus 3, praep. vexillationum (of various Eastern legions) 

(in Egypt) 300 Feb. 

Valerianus 2, praep. lane. leg. ill Diocl. (in Egypt) 300 

Macrobius 1, praep. equ. Prom. Sec. (from leg. 11 Traiana) 

(in Egypt) 302 
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L. Iulius Capito 2, praep. limitis (in Maur. Gaes.) 301 

Val. Ingenuus, praep. limitis (in Numidia) 303 

* IDoncius !*, c praepositus3 (in Africa) 303 

Salvidus, praep. (in Egypt) 307 

Severinus 2, praep. (in Cappadocia) ?L III/E IV 

Aur. Crescendo, praep. (in Moesia) III/E IV 

M. Aur. Fidelis, ex praep. (in Pann. Inf.) L III/IV 

Val. Sambarra, praep. equ. Dalm. Aques. Comit. (in Noricum) 310-11 

Victorinus 3, praep. leg. 111 Gall, et 1 IUyr. (in Egypt) 316-21 

Valerianus 3, praep. (in Egypt) 323 

*!Possidonius!*, praep. leg. 11 Traianae (in Hellespontus) c. 320 

Anonymus 199, praep. vexillationum (in Scythia) c. 323 

Severianus 2, praep. (in Egypt) 325 

Romanus 1, praep. equ. Catafr. (in Macedonia) ?L III/E IV 

Aurelius Vincentius 6, ex praep. leg. x Gem. (in Italy) L III/E IV 

FI. Dalmatius 5, praep. (in Moes. Prima) ?E/M IV 

Anonymus 200, praep. Maurorum (in Egypt) 340 

Anonymus 201, praep. legionis (in Egypt) 340 

Sabicas, praep. (vexillationis) (in Egypt) 342/51 

Anonymus 202, praep. (in Egypt) 342/51 

Casdnus, praep. (in Egypt) 342 /51 

Colluthus, praep. (in Egypt) 346 July 5 

Maximianus 2, praep. (? limitis) (in Maur. Gaes.) 346 

Alaesianus, praep. vex. Maur. scut, (in Egypt) 347 

Taurus 1, praep. (of leg. vi) (in Egypt) 354 

FI. Lycianus, praep. (in Palestine) M IV 

Mucatra, praep. leg. vn Claud, (in Moes. Sup.) ?M IV 

Probianus 1, praep. (in Pann. Sec.) ?M IV 

FI. Dragilis, praep. castris Const, (in Valeria) ?M IV 

FI. Nuvel, ex praep. equ. armig. iun. (in Maur. Gaes.) L IV/E V 

Bonitus 2, praep. leg. vn Claud. (in Moesia Sup.) IV 

Dinidus, praep. leg. 1111 FI. (in Moesia Sup.) IV 

FI. Iovinus 5, praep. mil. Histr. (in Pann. Inf.) ?IV 

FI. Luppio, ex praep. (in Italy) ?IV 

FI. Concordius 3, praep. iuniorum (in Italy) ?IV 

FI. Valens 10, praep. (in Asia) ?IV 

Valens 5, praep. (in Moes. Prima) ? IV 

FI. Abraam, former praep. (in Egypt) IV 

FI. L. . p. chem, former praep. (in Egypt) IV 

Lupianus, praep. Dalmatarum (in Egypt) IV 

Aur. Valens 6, praep. equ. scut, (in Scythia) IV 

Tara, praep. ripae leg. vu Claud, (in Moes. Prima) ?IV 
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FASTI 

Margus, praep. equ. (in Mocs. Prima) ?iy 

Veracius, praep. eqa. Balm, (in Mocsia Prima) ?IV 

Herminarius, praep. Gentilium (in Arabia) ?IV 

Hermogcncs 7, praep. ripae (in Mocs. Prima) jy 

Victorinus 7, praep. leg. vn Claud.. (in Moes. Prima) ?IV 

Anonymus 204, praep. castrorum (in Egypt) jy 

Italicus 2, (?praep.) equ. sag. (in Mocsia Prima) ?IV 

FI. Nevitta, ‘cquitum praepositus turmae’ (in Gaul) 358 

Anonymus 203, praep. militum (in Gaul) 361 

Aemilius Leo 2, praep. (? military) (in Italy) 362 

Agileius Modestus 1, praep. (? military) (in Italy) 362 

Petronius 3, praep. Martensium militum before 364 

FI. Traianus 3, praep. (in Egypt) 367/75 

Vrsicinus 5, praep. (in Scythia) c. 369 

Leontius 11, praep. auxil. Lauriac. (in Noricum) 370 

_rus, praep. legionis (in Germ. Prima) 371 

Foscanus, praep. leg. Primac Martiorum (in Valeria) 371-2 

FI. Crispinus 5, former praep. (in Egypt) 382 

Iustinianus 1, praep. (in Britain) ?L IV 

FI. Ziperga, praep. num. 1 Mart. Victr. (in Italy) ?L IV/E V 

_scus, ex praep. (at Rome) ?L IV 

Heraclius 8, praep. Portcnsium (at Rome) ?L IV/V 

Horion 2, praep. (in Egypt) IV/V 

FI. Martidius, praep. auxil. mil. equ. (in Italy) ?L IV/E V 

For fur the \s see pp. 1148-9 
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STEMMATA 1 

i Family connections of the tetrarchs (Diocletian, Maximian, Galerius 

and Constantius) 

Diocletian m. Prisca 1 Romula 

Valeria m. (2) Galerius (1) m. Anon, 
(no issue) j I 

Maximian m. (2) Eutropia (1) m. Afranius Hannibalianus 3 

Candidianus Valeria Maximilla m. Maxentius 
(illegitimate) 

FI. Maxima Fausta Theodora m. Constantius I 
m. Constantine I (see family of Constantine I) 

Val. Romulus son (living in 312) 
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STEMMATA 6 

6 Family of FI. Ablabius 4 

(humble origins) 

FI. Ablabius 4 ‘grammaticus’ 

Arsaccs III, m. Olympias I Seleucus 1 m. Alexandra Calliopius 3 
(king of Armenia) . 

Olympias 2 
(born 361) 

Seleucus 2 
(nephew of Olympias 2) 

(? =PPO 412-415) 
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STEMMATA 7 

tj Stemma of the Anicii 

L. Caesonius Ovinius Manlius 

Rufinianus Bassus 18 

(see stemma of the Cacsonii) 

I 

..-J.. 

Sex. Cocceius Ani ius Faustus Paulinus 16 

| (proc. Afr. c. 260) 

Anicius Faustus 6 

! (cos. 298, PVR 299) 

Sex. Anicius Faustus Paulinianus 

Caesonius Bassus 12 (daughter ? m.) Amnius Anicius Iulianus 23 

(cos. 317) I (cos. 322, PVR 326-329) 

Sex. Anicius Paulinus 15 

(cos. 325, PVR 331-333) 

Amnius Manius Caesonius Nicomachus Anicius Paulinus 14 M. lunius Caesonius Nicomachus Anicius Faustus 

(cos. 334, PVR 334-335)' Paulinus 17 (praetor urbanus‘321) 

Anicius Auchenius Bassus 11 m. Turrcnia Honorata 3 

(PVR 382) 

Anicius Paulinus 12 

(PVR 380) 

; 
Anicius Auchenius Bassus’(Vol. n) 

(cos.4‘08) 

i 

! 

Tyrrania Anicia Iuliana 3 m. Q. Clodius Hermogenianus Olybrius 3 

} (see stemma of the Petronii) 
I 
i 
j 

Sex. Claudius Petronius Probus 5 m. Anicia Faltonia Proba 3 

Anicius Auchenius Bassus Anicia Iuliana 2-m. Anicius Hermogenianus Olybrius 2 (cos. 395) 

(cos. 431) (see stemma of the Peironii) 

Demetrias (Vol. n) 
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STEMMATA 9-10 

9 Family of L. Val. Sept. Bassus 20 

Septimius Bassus 19 

j (PVR 317-319) 

Faltonia Bctitia Proba 2 m. Clodius Celsinus 6 

(see stemma of the Petronii) (signo Adelphius) 

(? daughter m. ? Valerius) 

(? daughter m.) L, Val. Septimius Bassus 20 (PVR 379/383) 
s 
I 

Valerius Adelphius Bassus 9 

j (cons. Camp. 383/392) 

i 
Anicia Italica m. Valerius Faltonius Adelphius (Vol. Ii) 

io Stemma of the Caecinae Sabini 

C. Ceionius Rufius Volusianus 4 

(see stemma of the i (cos. 314) 

Ceionii Rufii) j 

! 

Antoni us Caecina Sabinus 12 

* (cos. 316) 

daughter m. Caecina Sabinus 11 Anonym us 140 Postumianus 1 m. (daughter) 

! ! 
Q.. FI. Macsius Egnatius 

Lollianus 5 

I 

Rufius Ceionius Sabinus 13 Postumianus 3 Anonymus 1G6 Caccinia Lolliana Q,. FI. Macsius Placidus 

m. C. Ceionius Cornelius Egnatius Severus 2B 

Rufius Volusianus 5 Severus Lollianus 6 m. Antonia 

(see stemma of the Marcianilla 

Ceionii Rufii) 

CatiianUla Severilla 



STEMMATA 11-12 

ii Stemma of the Caesonii 

Manilia Lucilla in. C. Caesonius Maccr Rufini nus (PIR2 C 210) 
(PIR1 M 110) | 

! 

I- Caesonius Lucillus Macer Rufinianus (PIR2 C 209) 

L. Caesonius Ovinius \lanlius Rufinianus Bassus 18 

Caesonius Bassus 12 

(cos. 317) 
(daughter ?, m. Amnius Anicius Iulianus 23, 

see stemma of the Anicii) 

12 Stemma of the Ceionii Iuliani 

M. Ceionius Iulianus 26 (signo Camenius) 

j (PVR 333) 

: 
I 

P. Publilius Ceionius Iulianus 27 

I (corr. Tusc. et Vmb.) (M IV) 

Alfenius Ceionius Iulianus 25 (signo Catnenius) Tarracius Bassus 21 

(343-385, vie Air. 381) j (PVR after 374) 

Ceionius CatncniuS 2 Ceionia Fusciana 
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STEMMATA 14-15 

*4 Family connections of Celsus 3 (of Antioch) 

Antoninus 2 Aconti 

I (Armenians) I 

son daughter m. Eutropius Celsus 3 daughter daughter m. Tiberius daughter 

(of Antioch) m. Marcus m. FI. Philagrius 5 

(of Cappadocia) 

15 Family of Demetrius 2 of Tarsus (with that of Acacius 7) 

Acacius 7 

(see below) 
FI. Antonius Hierocles 3 ? sister 

(died 358) I 

Titianus daughter m. Calyci 

(in 358 

Lib. Ep. 379) 

daughter in. Chromatius son daughter Alypius 4 Gaesa 

(died 355 (both alive in 361 

Lib. Ep. 390) Lib. Ep. 615,1326) 

(nephew of (son ? = Ccrealis 

Hierocles 3) Telephius Hierocles 5) Hierocles 1 

(pupil of 

Libanius 

in 358 Lib. 

Ep. 23-24) 

.datives of Acaci 

Ecdicius Olympus 3 

(of Tarsus) 
(? daughter m. son) 

Philoxenus 2 
(cousin of Titianus) 

FI. Antonius Hierocles 3 

(of Tarsus) i (sec above) 

Titianus daughter m. Calycius 
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STEMMATA 16-17 

16 Stemma of the Flavian! 

Q.. Aur. Symmnchus 4 

(sec stemma of the 

Symmachi) I 

Volusius Venustus 3 Q,. Tarronius Felix I>\trr 
(I‘IRl Ti>i») 

Virius Nicomnchus Flavianus 13 Appius Claudius Tarronius I )cxtcr 4 
|(PPO 390-392, 393-394; 

cos. 394) 

daughter m. Nicomachus Flavianus 14 (?) Venustus 2 (rn. ? dan 

| (PVR 392/394, 399-400, 408; \ 

PPO 431-432) I 

igluer) 

(see Symmachi) 

Q,. Fabius Mcmmius Syimii 

(Vol. n) 

\ 

J. 

daughter Appius Niwuiiaclnr. Dexter 

(Vol. n) 

17 Family of St Gregory of Nazianzus 

Plu'ltatius 1 m. Gorgonin 1 

Livia m. Ampliilocluus 2 Nonna in. Gregorius 2 

1 r 1 , r r i 
Amplulochius 4 Euphemms 1 Theodosia Alypius 3 m. Gorgonia 2 St Grrgnry id . Carvurius 2 

Nicobulus 1 m. Alypiana Nonna -higcni; 

Nicobulus 2 

II4O 



STEMMATA 18-19 

Family connections of Libanius i, Spectatus i, Helpidius 4 and Thalassius 1 

(humble origins) Bassiana m. Panolbius 1 Phasganiu1, daughter 

(Lib. Or. i, 13, 9$: 

4st^,enetem. Helpidius 4 Thalassius 1 m. Theodora 2 Spectatus 1 daughter 2 sons Jbanius I 

(PPO 360-361) (PP0 353) | (notarius 358) (died 354) | (314-393) 

r 2 ch»a,.„ Prisca 2 m. Bassianus 2 Thalassius 2 daughter fm. ? Italiclanu? 

(in 363) in c. 361 Lib. Ep. 328, 1150) 
Cimon Araluus 

(illegitimate) 

(died 391) 

Bassiana (born 364) Aristacnctus 2 

(PVC 392J 

iQ Family of Nonius Atticus Maximus 34 

Noni us Tinei Tarrutenius Atticus 4 m.a Maxim 

Nonius Atticus Maximus 34 Xonia Maxima 5 

(PPO 384) 

Aur. Avianius 

Symmachus 3 

1 (see slemma of 

j the Symniachi) 

m. Avianius Vindicianus 



STEMMATA 20-22 

20 Family of Melania i 

Antonius Marcellirius 16 

| (cos. 341) 

(grandfather of 

Melania 1) 

Melania 1 m. (? Valerius 

(c. 340-410) Maximus 17, 

see stemma 

of Valerii 

and Aradii) 

Ceionius Rufius Albinus 15 

(PVR 309-391) 

(sec stemma of the Ceionii Rufii) 

? Proculus 4 (proc. Afr.340) 

(see stemma of the Valerii) 

Turcius Apronianus 0 m.Avita 

(see stemma of I (niece of 

the Turcii) | Melania 1), 

Asterius 

(Vol. n) 

Publicola 1 

(? = Val. 

Publicola 2) 

1 I 

Eunomia 

(Vol. ii) 

Albina 2 Rufius Antonius Val. Scverus 29 Pinianus 1 

(sister of Agrypnius Volusianus (PVR 302) (PVR 305-307) 

Volusianus) (Vol. n; PVR 417-410) 

Melania 2 m. Val. Pinianus 2 Severus 
(Vol. ii) 

2i Stemma of the Nummii 

M. Nummius Senecio Albinus (cos. 227) 

I | 
Nummius Ceionius Albinus 9 M. Nummius Tuscus (cos. 258) 

| (cos. ii 263) j 

M. Nummius Ceionius Annius Albi Nummius Tuscus 1 

| (cos. 295) 

M. Nummius Albinus 13 (signo Triturrius) 

I (cos. 345) 

Nummius Secundus 2 

22 Family of Nonius Victor Olympius 18 

Nonius Victor Olympius 18 

‘I 

Aur. Victor Augenlius 2 Aur. Victor Olympius 17 

i 
! 

Aemilianus Corfo Olympius 14 Tamesius Olympius Augentius 1 

1142 
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STEMMATA 25-26 

25 Family of FI. Philippus 7 

‘sausage-maker1 

FI. Philippus 7 

Simplicius 4 

Anthemius (Vol. n) 

(PPO 404-414j cos. 405) 

FI. Philippus 0 

(PVR 391; cos. 408) 

FI. Anthemius Isidorus Theophilus 

(PPO 424, 435-436; cos. 436) 

daughter m. Procopius (mag. mil, Philippus 

‘ per Orientem 424) (PPO 420-421) 

Anthemius (Augustus in West, 467-472) 

26 Family of Vulcacius Rufinus 25 

? m, (1) Anonymus (2) m. ? 

? Val. Maximus 49 m. sister 
(see stemma of I 

the Valerii) j 

Maximus 17 

(PVR 361-362) 

Vulcacius Rufinus 25 Neratius Cerealis 2 Galla I m. Iulius Constantius 7 

j, | (half-brother of Constantine I) 

; (see stemma of Constantine I) 

Neratius Scopius Gallus (Caesar 351-4) son 

1145 



STEMMATA 27-28 

z7 Stemma of the Symmachi 

Aur. Val. Tullianus Symmachus 6 

(cos. 330) 

! 

Fabius Titianus 6 (m. ? sister) 

; (PVR ii 350-1) 

M. Aur. Val. Valentinus 12 

(cons. Num. 330) 

Aur. Celsinus 4 

(PVR n 351) 

L. Aur. Avianius Symmachus 3 m. (? daughter) 

(PVR 364-5) 

Memmius Vitrasius 

Orfitus 3 (PVR 

353-5, 357-9) 

Avianius Valentinus 7 Avianius Vindicianus 4 Celsinus Titianus 5 daughter Q,. Aur. Symmachus 4 m. Rusticiana daughter 

(?vic. 370) 

m. Nonia Maxima 

(sec stemma of Nonius 

Atticus Maximus) 

(vie. Afr. 380) (PVR 304-5) 

son 

(? = Aur. 

Anicius Symmachus 

(PVR 418-20, Vol. ii)) 

daughter 

m. Nicomachus 

FI avian us 14 

other children 

Q,. Fabius Memmius 

Symmachus (Vol. n) 

(see stemma of the 

Flaviani) 

Gall a (Vol. n) 

28 Family of FI. Taurus 3 

‘ humble origins ’ 

FI. Taurus 3 (PPO etpatricius 355—361 j cos. 361) 

Armonius FI. Eutychianus 5 

(died c. 391) (PPO 397-399, 399^00, 

404-405, cos. 398) 

lAurelianus 3 (PVC 393-394; 

'PPO 399, 414-416; cos. 400) 

FI. Taurus (Vol. ii) 

(cos. 420; PPO et patricius 

433-434; died 449) 

FI. Taurus Clementinus Armonius Taurus 

(cos. 513) 



STEMMATA 29-30 

29 Stemma of the Turcii 

L. Turcius Faesasius Apronianus 6 

L. Turcius Secundus 5 

L. Turcius Apronianus 9 

L. Turcius Secundus 6 (signo Asterius) 

m. (Aemili)a Patema (Eu)nomia 2 

Turcius Secundus 4 m. Proiecta 

L. Turcius Apronianus 10 (signo Asterius) 

Turcius Apronianus 8 m. Avita (see Family of Melania die elder) 

Asterius (Vol. n) Eunomia (Vol. 

30 Stemma of the Valerii and Aradii 

L. Valerius Publicola Balbinus Maximus L. Aradius Roscius Rufinus Saturni 

(PVR 255, cos. n ord. i 256; cT. PlRi V 121) Tiberianus (PIRS A 1013) and 

Q,. Aradius Rufinus (PIRZA 1016) 

Valerius Maximus 48 (signo Basilius) 

| (PVR 319-323) 

sister of Vulcacius Rufinus ? m. Valerius Maximus 49 Proculus 3 

(see stemma or Vulcacius Rufinus); (PPO 327-8, cos. 327) (Proc. Afr. 319) 
(daughter) m. Aradius Rufinus 10 

j (PVR 312-313) 

! 
I 

Maximus 17 

? m. Melania 1 

Basilius 2 

(proc. Achaeae, M IV) 

Q,. Aradius Rufinus Valerius L.. Aradius Valerius Proculus 11 

Proculus 12 (signo Populonius) (signo Populonius) 

(see stemma (son of a consul) : (PVR 337-8, 
of Melania) 

r. 

| 351-2, cos. 340) 
j 

} 

Basilius 3 

i 

Proculus 4 

• 

Aradius Rufinus 11 

(CSL 382-3, PVR 395) | (Proc. Afr. 340) 

i 

(PVR 376) 

daughters only 

Val. Severus 29 Pinianus 1 

(PVR 382) (PVR 385-7) 

(see stemma of Melania I) 
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ADDENDA TO THE FASTI 

Paccius Acacius 10, palatinus (West) IV/V 
Ceionius Rufius Albinus 15, ? proconsul or vicar before 389 
Ambrosius 2, in office (? financial) 359-65 
Antiochinus, v.sp? vicar (East) 386 Feb. 20 
Arintheus, ? PPO or GSL 379/83 
Titus Atilius, rat. summ. urbis Romae ? L III/E IV 
Bacurius, ? MVM vacans 394 
Bonifatius 1, palatinus (West) 384 
Bonosus 3, palatinus (West) before 387 
Gelsinus 3, ? vicar before 388 
Gharietto 2, ? MVM (in Gaul) 389 
FI. Sosipater Gharisius 3, mag. (? scrinii) ? M IV 
Chrysanthus, palatinus (? East) LIV 
Gledonius 2, palatinus (? East) M IV 
Eleusius, palatinus (East) before 359 
Evanthius 3, ? palatinus 36i/3 
Eucherius, ex vicariis 397/405 
FI. Eugenius 5, ? mag. admissionum (West) 342 
FI. Eugenius 6, mag. scrinii (West) before 392 
Eugrammimus, ? vicarius (East) 364 Dec. 16 
M. Asidonius Verus Faventinus 2, v.p., a studiis Augusti 270/5 
Florentinus 1, ? vicar or governor 323 Apr. 13 
L. Vettius Florentinus 5, v.pex praesidibus (West) L III/E IV 
FI. Fortunius 3, v.d., palatinus 362 
Fronto, palatinus (East) E IV 
Hilarianus 3, PPO (Italiae) L IV/M V 
Hilarius 3, cubicularius 357 
Hilarius 6, palatinus (East) before 371/2 
Iasius, ? governor (East) 393 
Ioannes 1, palatinus (West) before 384 
FI. Iulianus 32, ex praepositis (West) L III/IV 
FI. Domitius Leontius 20, ? vicarius 338 Oct. 18 
FI. Lupus 3, governor, ? praef. annonae ? M/L IV 
Marcellinus 5, ? PPO [Italiae et Illyrici) ? MIV 
Marcianus 8, palatinus (East) M IV 
Marcianus 12, palatinus (East) LIV 
*!MarianusI* 1, palatinus (ofLicinius) E IV 
Maxentius 2, palatinus (East) MIV 
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ADDENDA TO THE FASTI 

Nebridius 3, palatinus (East) LIV 

Nepotianus 2, palatinus (? West) before 394 

C. Iulius Aquilius Paternus 5, cur. viae Appiae Mill 

Hierocles Perpetuus 4, v.c.9 cur. (? aed. sacr.) L III/E IV 

Philippus 6, domesticus (West) IV/VI 

Philoromus, ? rationalis (Aegypti) 303/6 
Pientius, palatinus 364 
Primus iunior i, ? palatinus (East) before 376/7 

Procopius 5, ? PVG 377 
Rufus 3, ? MVM (East) 379/95 or M V 
Aur. Sabinianus 7, proc. due. prov. Dalmatiae M/L III 

FI. Sanctus 3, prot. (West) IV/V 

* LAelius Scorpianus !*, cos. sufF. 276 Feb. 3 

Sever us 5, ? governor (East) 343 JulY 4 
Sirus, ? MVM (in Gaul) 389 
Strategius 2 > palatinus before 365 

Theodorus 11, governor (in Asiana) 364-5 
*!Thrasonl*, 'militum magister’ (West) c. 298 

Trygetius 2, ? palatinus (West) before 386 

Viatorinus, prot. (West) L III/IV 

Anonymus 64, vicarius (West) ? IV 
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INDEX TO FASTI 

Fasti consulares (from 260 to 400) 1041 
Suffect consuls 1046 
Praefecti praetorio 1047 
Praefecti urbis Romae 1052 
Proconsuls of Constantinople 1056 
Praefecti urbis Cons tan tinopolitanae 

1056 
Praefecti annonae (urbis Romae) 1057 
Praefecti annonae Africae 1058 
Praefecti annonae Alexandriae 1058 
Praefecti vigilum 1058 
Curatores statuarum 1058 
Curatores aedium sacrarum 1058 
Curatores alvei Tiberis et cloacarum 

sacrae urbis 1058 
Curatores operum publicorum 1059 
Curatores aquarum et Miniciae 1059 
Curatores viarum 1059 
Magistri officiorum 1059 
Quaestores sacri palatii 1061 
Res Privata (central) 1062 
Comites rei privatae 1062 
Res privata (diocesan) 1063 
Res privata (provincial) 1063 
Palatini rerum privatarum 1064 
Summa res (central) 1064 
Comites sacrarum largitionum 1064 
Financial (diocesan) 1066 
Palatini sacrarum largitionum 1067 
Praepositi sacri cubiculi 1067 
Primicerii sacri cubiculi 1068 
Castrenses sacri palatii 1068 
Cubicularii and castrensiani 1068 
Magistri scriniorum, etc. 1068 
Other palatini 1069 
Primicerii notariorum 1069 
Notarii 1070 
Agentes in rebus 1071 
Proconsules Africae 1072 
Legati proconsulis Africae 1074 
Proconsules Asiae 1075 
Legati proconsulis Asiae 1076 
Proconsules Achaeae 1076 
Legatus proconsulis Achaeae 1077 
Vicarii urbis Romae 1077 

Vicarii of the PVR 1078 
Vicarii Italiae 1079 
Vicarii Africae 1079 
Vicarii Hispaniarum 1080 
Vicarii Britanniarum 1080 
Vicarii (in Gaul) 1081 
Vicarii Macedoniae 1081 
Vicarii Thraciarum 1081 
Vicarii Asiae 1081 
Vicarii Ponticae 1082 
Comites Orientis 1082 
Praefecti Aegypti 1083 
Vicarii (diocese unknown) 1085 
Provincial governors, Africa 1086 
Provincial governors, Spain 1089 
Provincial governors, Britain 1090 
Provincial governors, Gaul 1090 
Provincial governors, Illyricum 1091 
Provincial governors, Italy (sub¬ 

urb icaria) 1092 
Provincial governors, Italy (annonaria) 

1097 
Provincial governors, Egypt 1098 
Provincial governors, Asiana 1099 
Provincial governors, Pontica 1101 
Provincial governors, Thracia 1103 
Provincial governors, Macedonia 1104 
Provincial governors, Oriens 1105 
Provincial governors, province un¬ 

known 1110 
Magistri militum 1112 
Comites domesticorum 1115 
Cura palatii 1115 
Tribuni stabuli 1115 
Military commanders, 260-84 1116 
Military commanders (Western), 284- 

395 (duces and comites rei militans) 
1117 

Military commanders (Eastern), 284- 
395 (duces and comites rei militaris) 
1118 

Pro tec tores 1121 
Praefecti legionum 1124 
Praepositi vexillationum, etc. 1125 
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The tetrarchs 1128 
Family of Constantine I: part i, parents, 

brothers and sisters; part n, marriages 
and children 1129 

Relatives of Julian and Constantius II 
1130 

Family of Valentinian I 1130 
Family of Theodosius I 1131 
Family of FI. Ablabius 4 1132 
Stemma of the Anicii 1133 
Family of Decimius Magnus Ausonius 7: 

part 1, parents, brothers and sisters; 
part 11, wife and children 1134 

Family of L. Val. Sept. Bassus 20 1136 
Stemma of the Caecinae Sabini 1136 
Stemma of the Caesonii 1137 
Stemma of the Ceionii Iuliani 1137 
Stemma of the Ceionii Rufi 1138 
Family connections of Celsus 3 (of 

Antioch) 1139 
Family of Demetrius 2 (of Tarsus) 

(with that of Acacius 7) 1139 

In imperial stemmata, the names of emperors (Augusti, not Caesars) are 

printed in heavy type. Note the following conventions: continuous lines 

indicate relationships guaranteed by the primary sources, broken lines 

those which are conjectural; a name or word like 'son5 or * daughter5 

enclosed in brackets indicates a person whose existence is not attested 

but is conjectured in order to provide a link in a stemma; a continuous 

vertical arrow means 'ancestor of5, with a mark of interrogation 

'probably ancestor of’; numbers in brackets after or before a name 

indicate a person’s first, second or third marriage, e.g. 'Magnentius 

m. (1) Iustina (2) m. (2) Valentinian I (1) m. Marina Severa 2’ means 

that Iustina married first Magnentius, second Valentinian I, and 

Valentinian I married first Marina Severa 2, second Iustina. It should 

be noted that not every name in a stemma is necessarily given a separate 

entry in the Prosopography; where this is so, a source reference has 

generally been given beside the name. If a marriage was without issue, 

the fact is noted. For the sake of clarity, the more complicated stemmata 

have been broken into smaller and simpler parts; the points of connection 

between different stemmata have been indicated. 

STEMMATA 

Stemma of the Flaviani 1140 
Family of St Gregory of Nazianzus 

1140 
Family connections of Libanius 1, 

Spectatus 1, Helpidius 4 and Thalas- 
sius 1 1141 

Family of Nonius Atticus Maximus 34 

1141 
Family of Melania 1 1142 
Stemma of the Nummii 1142 
Family of Nonius Victor Olympius 18 

1142 
Family of St Paula 1143 
Stemma of the Petronii 1144 
Family of FI. Philippus 7 H45 
Family of Vulcacius Rufinus 25 1145 
Stemma of the Symmachi 1146 
Family of FI. Taurus 3 1146 
Stemma of the Turcii 1147 
Stemma of the Valerii and Aradii 1147 
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